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SCHEDULE^
2005 ARIZONA CARDINALS

PRESEASQN
SITE AZ
TIME TIME

DATE OPPONENT LOCATION
Sat., Aug. 13 DALLAS COWBOYS

Sat., Aug, 20 at Kansas City Chiefs
Fri„ Aug. 26

Fri., Sep. 2

at Oakland Raiders

DENVER BRONCOS

Sun Devil Stadium

Arrowhead Stadium

McAfee Coliseum

Sun Devil Stadium

7:00 PM 7:00 PM

7:30 PM 5:30 PM

7:30 PM 7:30 PM

7:00 PM 7:00 PM

REGULAR SEASON
SITE AZ
TIME TIME

DATE OPPONENT LOCATION
Sun,. Sep. 11 at New York Giants

Sun., Sep. 18 ST. LOUIS RAMS

Sun., Sep. 25 at Seattle Seahawks

Sun., Oct. 2 SAN FRANCISCO 49ERS*

Sun., Oct. 9 CAROLINA PANTHERS
Sun.. Oct. 16 BYE

Sun., Oct. 23 TENNESSEE TITANS

Sun., Oct. 30 at Dallas Cowboys
Sun., Nov. 6 SEATTLE SEAHAWKS
Sun., Nov. 13 at Detroit Lions

Sun., Nov. 20 at St, Louis Rams

Sun., Nov. 27 JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS

Sun., Dec. 4 at San Francisco 49ers

Giants Stadium

Sun Devil Stadium

Qwest Field

Estadio Azteca*

Sun Devil Stadium

4:15 PM 1:15 PM

1:05 PM 1:05 PM

1:05 PM 1:05 PM

7:30 PM 5:30 PM

1:15 PM 1:15 PM

Sun Devil Stadium

Texas Stadium

Sun Devil Stadium
Ford Field

Edward Jones Dome

Sun Devil Stadium

Monster Park

Sun Devil Stadium

Reliant Stadium

Sun Devil Stadium

RCA Dome

1:15 PM 1:15 PM

Noon 11:00 AM

2:05 PM 2:05 PM

1:00 PM 11:00 AM

Noon 11:00 AM

2:05 PM 2:05 PM

1:05 PM 2:05 PM

2:05 PM 2:05 PM

Noon 11:00 AM

2:05 PM 2:05 PM

1:00 PM 11:00 AM

Sun., Dec. 11 WASHINGTON REDSKINS

Sun,, Dec. 18 at Flouston Texans

Sat., Dec. 24 PHILADELPHIA EAGLES
Sun., Jan. 1 at Indianapolis Colts

* Mexico City

www.azcardinals.com
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CARDINALS MAKE HISTORY WITH GAME IN MEXICO CITY

community. Approximately
67 percent of U.S. Flispan-
ics trace their origin to
Mexico.

Cardinals ties to Mexico
include offensive lineman

Rolando Cantu, a native of

Monterrey, Mexico, and for
mer NFL kicker Luis Zendejas
— a native of Mexico City
- who is the club's director

of community relations.

The Cardinals took part
in an NFL international
milestone in 1976.

August 16 of that year, they played in the
league's first game outside North America
— a 20-10 preseason victory over San Diego
in Tokyo, Japan.

The American Bowl series of preseason games,
instituted in 1986 in response to growing world
wide interest in the NFL, has averaged 58,345
fans in 39 games with more than 2.2 million
people worldwide experiencing the excitement
of the NFL in person. The Indianapolis Colts
and Atlanta Falcons will play in the 40th Ameri
can Bowl on August 6, 2005 in Tokyo.

ICO
r

On

For the first time in its 86-

year history, the NFL will
play a regular-season game
outside the United States

on October 2, 2005 when
the Cardinals host the San
Francisco 49ers in Mexico

City, Mexico.

The Sunday night game
at Estadio Azteca will be
televised live at 5:30 PM

(Arizona Time) in the U.S.
on ESPN. Televisa will pro
vide live television coverage
throughout Mexico.

The Cardinals are the home team, shifting one
of its eight regular-season home games from
Sun Devil Stadium to Estadio Azteca - site of

the largest crowd in NFL history. On August
15, 1994, 112,376 fans filled the stadium for

an American Bowl game between the Dallas
Cowboys and Houston Oilers.

Arizona has an in-state Hispanic population
of more than 25 percent, according to the
2000 U.S. Census. The Cardinals have a rapidly
growing fan base south of the border, fueled by
the club's aggressive outreach to the Hispanic

MEX
1 AZTECA STADIUM
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CARDINALS DIRECTORY

Athletic Training/MedicalExecutive Staff
.  . Head Athletic Trainer

Assistant Athletic Trainer

Assistant Athletic Trainer

Assistant Athletic Trainer

William V. Bidwill
Michael J. Bidwill

Chairman and President

 Vice President/
General Counsel

 Vice President

Rod Graves .... Vice President, Football Operations

Ron Minegar . .. Vive President, Marketing and Sales
 Treasurer and

Chief Financial Officer

William V. Bidwill, Jr.

Charley Schlegel

John Omohundro

Jim Shearer. . . .

Jeff Herndon .. .

Freddie Carabajal

Dr. Michael Lee Team Physician (Orthopedist)

Dr. Michael Dersam . . .Team Physician (Orthopedist)

Dr. Michael Brennan . .Team Physician (Orthopedist)

Dr. Wayne Kuhl. . .
Dr. Jeff Nebelsieck

Team Physician (Internist)

Team Physician (Internist)

.  . .Team Ophthalmologist
 Team Dentist

Melissa Gaspard Executive Assistant/Paralegal

 Special Projects
Administrative Assistant

Greg Gladysiewski
Lisa Mardeusz. ..

Dr. Louis Rosenbaum

Dr. Harvey Lester . .
Dr. Dan Blackwood .

Rich Eisner
Neuro-Psychologist

.Physical TherapistCoaching Staff
Dennis Green

Clancy Pendergast
Keith Rowen

Frank Bush

Ryan Capretta

  Head Coach

.  . . Defensive Coordinator

.  . . Offensive Coordinator

 Linebackers

 Assistant Strength
and Conditioning

.Defensive Quality Control

 Tight Ends

. Offensive Quality Control
 Quarterbacks

 Assistant Strength
and Conditioning

 Offensive Line

 Special Teams
 Defensive Line

 Defensive Backs

Strength and Conditioning

  Running Backs
  Wide Receivers

. Administrative Assistant

. Administrative Assistant

Equipment
Mark Ahlemeier . .

Steve Christensen.

Chris Collins

,  . . . Equipment Manager

■ Asst. Equipment Manager

■ Asst. Equipment Manager

Rick Courtright

Carl Hargrave .

Bill Khayat . .
Mike Kruczek .

Daryl Lawrence

Community Relations
Director, Community Relations

.  , Director, Cardinals Charities

.Fan Development Coordinator

.  . Youth Football Coordinator

Luis Zendejas.

Pat Tankersley
Shawn Clark. .

Mo Streety. . .

Everett Lindsay. ,
Kevin O'Dea ...

Deek Pollard. . .

Richard Solomon

Steve Wetzel . .

Kirby Wilson . .
Mike Wilson ...

Barbara Gill. . .

Karen Jackson .

Finance
Charley Schlegel   Treasurer

and Chief Financial Officer

  Accountant

  Accountant

. Administrative Assistant

. Administrative Assistant

. Administrative Assistant

. Administrative Assistant

Judy Maloney. .
Krista Winn . . .

Kim Fortney. . .

Marie Lay

Karen Sisley. ..
Donna Yalowizer

Football Operations
Rod Graves .... Vice President, Football Operations

John Idzik. . , . Senior Director, Football Operations

Benny Greenberg

Jim Stanley ....
Rodd Newhouse .

George Boone. . .

Malik Boyd ....
Don Corzine....

Steve Keim ....

George Belu....
Bill Dekraker . . .

Jerry Hardaway..

Lonnie Young. ..
Jennifer Sammartano .... Administrative Assistant

Administrative Assistant

  Video Director

Pro Personnel Assistant

Pro Personnel Assistant

College Scout

College Scout

College Scout

College Scout

College Scout

College Scout

College Scout

College Scout

Debbie Stewart

Information Services
. Technology Director
Network Administrator

Mark Feller.

James Novy

Media Relations
.  . Director, Media Relations

.  . Media Relations Manager
Media Relations Coordinator

,  . Administrative Assistant

Mark Dalton.

Chris Melvin.

Michael Kane

Amber Kelley

Operations and Maintenance
.  . . Director, Operations

 Superintendent

 Turf Manager

. Assistant Turf Manager

Assistant Superintendent

Steve Walsh. .

Stefan Gunther

Tim Peterson .

Bob Schindler

John Blood . .
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Player Relations
Anthony Edwards
Ann Jones

D

Administrative and
Support Staff
Estelle Moreno

Tasha Vigil, . .

Admi
irector, Player Programs
Administrative Assistant nistrative Assistant

Administrative Assistant

Marketing & Sales
Ron Minegar .. . Vice President, Marketing and Sales

Administrative AssistantColette Barker

Team Shop
Tim Hammer Merchandise Manager (FMI)

Marketing
Lisa Manning . . .
Erica Anderson . .

QUICK REFERENCE
Senior Director, Marketing

.  . . Manager, Corporate &
Broadcast Services

 Manager, Suite and
Guest Relations

.  . Promotions Coordinator

.  . .Marketing Coordinator
Entertainment Coordinator

 Mascot Coordinator

Heather Shrake, . . . Director, Cardinals Cheerleaders

Cari Belanger-Maas

Marty Jones. . .
Gianna Piccione

Wendy Cooley. .
Scott Gavin . . .

Mailing Address
P.O. Box #888

Phoenix, AZ 85001-0888

Street Address
8701 S. Hardy Drive

Tempe, AZ 85284-2800

West Valley Office
5723 W. Glendale Avenue #B

Glendale, AZ 85301
Broadcasting
Tom Hanny Director, Broadcasting/

Executive Producer

.  , Broadcast Assistant Telephones
Switchboard . . . .

Kate Brandt.

602/379-0101Justin Casey

Jim Omohundro . . . Broadcast Coordinator/Producer
Dave Pasch

Ron Wolfley

Broadcast Coordinator/Producer

Radio Play-by-Play

.  . . Radio Analyst

Glendale Office 623/266-5000

Administrative FAX  602/379-1819

Media Relations FAX  602/379-1821

Marketing FAX  602/379-1772

Glendale FAX 623/266-5009Business Development
Steve Ryan . . Senior Director, Business Development

Michael laquinta . . Manager, Business Development

Rich Tomey . ,
Dan McCollum

Manager, Business Development

 Business Development

Tickets

Account Executive

Ticket Office .602/379-0102

800/999-1402

. 602/379-1773

480/784-4444

520/321-1000

Ticketmaster Web Site . . . www.ticketmaster.com

Ticket FAX

Ticketmaster (Game)
Kathy Lari on Administrative Assistant

Premium Seat Sales
Director, Premium Seat Sales

Adam Turner Manager, Premium Seat Sales
Cassie Marmas

Brandon Perle

Premium Seat Sales Executive Training Camp
Gabaldon Hall

Northern Arizona University
Flagstaff, AZ 86011

Administrative Offices

Media Relations

Ticket Sales and Service
Steve Bomar .

Jamie Brandt.

Scott Bull . . .

. Director, Ticketing

Director, Ticket Sales

Director, Group Sales
Steve Carlson Ticket Sales Account Executive

John Misch Ticket Sales Account Executive

Ticket Office Representative

Ryan Funk Ticket Office Representative

Ken Nichols

Debbie O'Niell

Jeff Orenstein

Nick Ralston .

.  . Ticket Office Representative
Ticket Sales Account Executive

Ticket Sales Account Executive

928/523-1818

928/523-1855

928/523-1866

928/523-1830

928/523-1885

928/523-1886

Fan Hotline  928/523-2273 (Statewide)

Media Relations FAX

Media Work Room. .

602/379-1714 (Phoenix)

 Ticket Sales Manager

Sean Twohy Ticket Sales Account Executive

Mike Sawyer www.azcardinals.com
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WILLIAM V. BIDWILL
PRESIDENT

College: Georgetown
Hometown: Chicago, IL

moved to St. Louis in 1960, BidwiU returned to

the organization on a full-time basis.
BidwiU remains involved in all areas of the

Cardinals' day-to-day operation. He operates

the organization in south Tempe, Arizona from

its award-winning training facility the team has
called home since construction was completed

in September, 1990.
He has been credited with his leading role in

bringing Super Bowl XXX to Arizona on January
28, 1996. He also was a pivotal voice in Arizona's

original award of Super Bowl XXVII.

An active supporter of various civic and

charitable organizations and endeavors, BidwiU
directed the formation of Cardinals Charities,

the team's organization dedicated to support

ing worthy Arizona causes, shortly after the
Cardinals arrived in the state.

BidwiU currently is seated on the NFL

Broadcasting Committee as well as the recently
formed NFL Business Ventures Committee. He is

also co-chair of the Board of Trustees for the

Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle Player Benefit Plan.

BidwiU and his wife, Nancy, are the parents of

five children and have eight grandchildren.

William V. Bidwill's association with the

Cardinals began as a child ball boy on Chicago's

South Side and continues today as owner and

president.

The 74-year-old Chicago native presides

over the oldest continuously-operated profes
sional football franchise. Founded in 1898, the

Cardinals join the Chicago Bears as the only

two remaining charter members of the National

Football League (1920).
The Cardinals have remained in the BidwiU

family since William's father, Charles, a promi

nent Chicago sports figure and member of the

Pro Football Hall of Fame, purchased the team in
1932. Charles ran the club until his death in the

Cardinals' NFL championship year of 1947.

His wife, Violet, guided the franchise's for

tunes for the next 15 years, followed jointly by

sons William and Charles, Jr. (Stormy). William
became sole owner in 1972.

Named a Cardinal vice president during his

undergraduate days at Georgetown University,

William BidwiU returned to Chicago from the

Navy in 1956 to begin assisting family inter
ests that included football. When the Cardinals

2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide8



MICHAEL BIDWILL
VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL

College: St. Louis University
Hometown: St. Louis, MO
Cardinal Season: 10th

Michael Bidwill has been the team's vice presi
dent and general counsel since 1996. He joined the

organization after practicing law for six years
federal prosecutor and since returning to the team,

his undeniable leadership has led to an array of
positive changes.

His most prominent role has been and continues
to be the development of the new Cardinals Stadium

that is set to open next season. Bidwill was a driving
force in community and political arenas as the vision

for the eventual public-private partnership evolved
from concept to reality. He continues to oversee the

team's interests in the design and construction of

the state-of-the-art facility.

The work of Bidwill and other community leaders
has brought a world-class venue to Arizona that

will not only be home to the Cardinals, but also the

Fiesta Bowl annually, the Super Bowl in February
of 2008, and the Bowl Championship Series title
game on a rotating basis beginning in 2007. The
stadium project also created revenue streams to

buoy the Cactus League (Arizona spring training
baseball), fund community youth recreation, and

double the state's tourism promotion budget in
Maricopa County.

Bidwill was instrumental in the political campaign
strategy that created the dramatic come-from-

behind win on election night in 2000 when Maricopa
County voters approved the stadium funding plan
via Proposition 302. The measure also created the

Arizona Sports and Tourism Authority (AZSTA) that
has earmarked $73.5 million over 30 years for youth
and amateur sports in Maricopa County.

Bidwill is a member one of the league's most

prominent committees, the Management Council
Executive Committee. The group has received consid
erable attention in recent months for its work with

the NFL Players Association to extend the Collective
Bargaining Agreement.

He also serves on the Arizona Super Bowl
Committee which won the bid to host Super Bowl XLII
in February, 2008 at the new Cardinals Stadium.

In other administrative capacities, Bidwill con-

linues to help mold the cardinals' future. This past
off season, that included some significant aesthetic

enhancements as the Cardinals updated their tradi

tional bird-head logo and followed that a few months

later with the complete re-design of the team's uni-

as a

forms. Previously, he spearheaded the restructuring
of the Cardinals' marketing and sales department and
the team's community relations efforts.

The expanded community outreach was acknowl

edged by The (Phoenix) Business Journal who

ognized the Cardinals for their proactive, hands-on
community efforts. Bidwill's contributions were also

cited by Chicanos Por La Causa, a local group that

works on social issues in the Hispanic community,
when they presented the Cardinals with their 2005

Corporate Award this past April.

Bidwill's community focus also has a particular
eye on the value of youth sports. That awareness
was recognized when he received the 2003 Glenn

S. "Pop" Warner Award, presented annually by the
national youth football organization to an individual

who has achieved excellence in athletics, scholar

ship, and life's endeavors with integrity and human

ity. In 2005, the Cardinals were again recognized by
that organization when selected as the NFC recipient
of the "2005 Pop Warner NFL Team of the Year" for

their commitment to the development of youth
football in the Arizona area.

Bidwill also serves on numerous committees and

boards for a variety of Phoenix-area community and
charitable organizations. In 2004, he was named

honorary chairman for the "Step Up For Youth"
campaign to raise $1.16 million to double the size
of the Glendale/Peoria YMCA's facilities and add new
programs and services.

A licensed pilot and flying enthusiast, Bidwill also
donates his time and resources as a volunteer for

"Flying Samaritans," a group of volunteers including
doctors and other medical personnel who offer free
medical clinics in Mexico.

From 1990-96, Bidwill was a federal prosecutor
in Phoenix where he specialized in homicide and
other violent crime cases. He also directed three task

forces, including the FBI's gang task force on the
Navajo Indian Reservation in northeast Arizona. He
received seven letters of commendation in his role

with the U.S. Department of Justice from various law
enforcement agencies.

He earned a bachelor of science degree in finance
from St. Louis University in 1987 and in 1990 earned a

degree from Catholic University in Washington, D.C.
Born December 6, 1964 in St. Louis, MO, Bidwill

resides in Paradise Valley, AL

rec-
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BIDWILL BENEVOLENCE
Enriching the Valley

community through its

philanthropic efforts
has always been a top

priority for the Cardi
nals organization and

the Bidwill family.
While an Arizona

Republic editorial this

past April referred to
the Bidwills as "exem

plary citizens of this

Valley," the majority of
their contributions are

made with little fan-

fare, often bordering -

on total anonymity. ^

Still, the Bidwills have mcontinuously involved U

themselves personally -

in community needs, both with financial sup- Vice President and General Counsel Michael

port and volunteer efforts. Bidwill was honored with the Glenn S. "Pop"
Cardinals Charities has been supporting Warner Award, presented to an individual who

community needs in Arizona since its forma

tion in 1990 by team President Bill Bidwill.

Less visible, yet far more expansive, is the humanity.

Bidwill family's ongoing individual and collec

tive efforts to improve the lives of others in a

has achieved excellence in athletics, scholar

ship, and life's endeavors with integrity and

Chicanos Por La Causa—This past April,

the Cardinals received the 2005 Corporate Award

from Chicanos Por La Causa, a local group that

works on social issues in the Hispanic commu

nity. The organization recognized the Cardinals

Boys Hope/Girls Hope—As an original and the Bidwill family for having "shown a genu
ine dedication to the development of better

neighborhoods and communities; a commitment
reflected in the support they have provided

CPLC in its endeavors to help individuals and

families improve their quality of life."
St. Peter Indian Mission Schooi, Giia

River Indian Community-The Bidwills

myriad of ways.
Some examples of their community involve

ment:

founder of Boys Hope/Girls Hope in St. Louis,
Bill Bidwill has had untold positive impact on

the lives of youth with promise living in unsuit
able environments. Boys Hope/Girls Hope pro
vides a structured home environment fostering

healthy growth and learning. As long-time

supporters, the Bidwills have donated hundreds
of thousands of dollars to the program that has support of "Sister Martha's" elementary school

south of the Phoenix metropolitan area has

been an ongoing focus of the Bidwills benevo

lence for over 10 years. A new roof for the school

is just one example of the support the youth of
the Gila River Indian Community have received.

United Way—Like the National Football

Youth Sports In Arizona—The positive League, the Bidwills have been staunch sup-

influence of youth sports has been a family porters of United Way of America, the nation's

priority in Arizona. Those efforts were recog
nized most recently when the Cardinals were

selected as the NFC recipient of the "2005 Pop the ability of local United Ways to identify and
Warner NFL Team of the Year" for their com- build  a coalition around a set of community

expanded internationally.
Phoenix Children’s Hospital—Another

Bidwill family calling is Phoenix Children's

Hospital. Development contributions and
volunteer involvement in hospital programs

remain priorities.

leading community solutions provider. It invests

in the programs and services that strengthen

priorities and measure success based on com

munity impact.

mitment to the development of youth football

both locally and nationally. In 2003, Cardinals'

10
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Communities In Schoois Of Arizona

(CISA)—Founded in 1994, CISA is affiliated with

the Communities In Schools national program.
Its mission is to mobilize and connect commu-

Step Up For Youth—The campaign to
raise $1.16 million to double the size of the

Glendale/Peoria (Arizona) YMCA's facilities and

add new programs and services Is being chaired
nity resources with schools. CISA partners with by Michael Bidwill.
schools with 85 percent or more of their students Youth Soccer—Financial support, league
at or below the federal poverty level. Acting as development, and volunteer coaching of youth
resource brokers, CISA uses a coordinated network soccer has been a family interest since the
of partner agencies to bring resources such as arrival of grandchildren,
food, clothing, and health services to help stu

dents more effectively learn, stay in school, and tory high school in suburban Washington, D.C.
successfully prepare for life.

St. Michael’s Indian School, Navajo

Indian Reservation—The oldest Catholic financial support and assisted in the school's

school on a reservation, the St. Michael's Indian building program for many years. Georgetown
School in northern Arizona has kept its high University Law Center also has benefited from

school football program alive in part through

the generous support of the Bidwill family.
Life Teen—Life Teen, Inc. is an interna- Bidwill families have and continue to sit on

tional ministry that serves the Catholic Church

and provides teenagers resources and training
that encourage growth in their faith. It was

founded by "Father Dale" Fushek, pastor of St.

Timothy's Catholic Community in Mesa, Arizona Academy (north Scottsdale), Heard Museum,

has remained an apple of Bill Bidwill's eye since
his graduation. He has maintained a level of

Bidwill support.

Committees/Boards—Members of the

a variety of organizational boards of trust

ees, including NFL Charities, Arizona Chamber

of Commerce, East Valley Partnership, Greater
Phoenix Chamber of Commerce, Notre Dame

that houses the Life Teen world headquarters. Museum of Northern Arizona, Southwest Human

Nicole Bidwill currently serves as chairman of Development, FBI Citizens Academy, Life Teen,

and Catholic University.

Fund-Raising—Family members partici-
is a non-profit organization that meets critical pate in countless fund-raising committees,
community needs by making volunteer opportu- organizing dinners, festivals, camps, telethons,

nities available to busy professional people in capital campaigns, and building projects for an
array of organizations.

Georgetown Prep—The college prepara

Life Teen Camp.
Make A Difference—Make A Difference

the Phoenix metropolitan area.

f

f

January 2,200

Pay to the order of:

The American Cancer Society $10,000

INALS
Memo

'  T*
-  .14  <

nBidwil l Benevolence



ROD GRAVES
VICE PRESIDENT - FOOTBALL OPERATIONS

College: Texas Tech
Hometown: Houston, TX
Cardinal Season: 9th
NFL Season: 22nd

Rod Graves was promoted to the position of football personnel work In 1982 as a regional

vice president-football operations following scout for the Philadelphia Stars of the United
the 2002 season after six years as Arizona's States Football League,

assistant to the president.

In h1s current position, Graves, 46, Is respon-

He joined the National Football League In
1984 as a regional scout for the Chicago Bears,

sible for all facets of the Cardinals' football a position he held until promoted to director
of college scouting in
1993, then director of

operations. He serves
as the team's primary
contract negotiator
In addition to over¬

player personnel in
t

1994.

Graves, who holds

a bachelor's degree In
economics from Texas

seeing college and

professional scouting
efforts, salary-cap

management, and con
sulting on other busi
ness aspects of the
football operation.

Tech, Is the son of the
late Jackie Graves,
the former assistant

director of player

personnel for theGraves joined the
Philadelphia Eagles,Cardinals In June of ^,

1997 after 13 years residesHe in

hisPhoenix withIn various personnel

capacities with the

Chicago Bears.

andwife. Dreama,
their three children —

daughters Brittany

and Taylor, and son

A native of Houston,

Graves began his
career in professional Joshua.

On May 28, 2005, Cardinals Throughout the last year.
receiver Larry Fitzgerald, the Cardinals made extra

quarterback Kurt Warner, and efforts to collaborate with

Vice President/General Coun- the Arizona Youth Football

sel Michael Bldwill repre- Federation Pop Warner
sented the team at the 45th league using Gatorade
Annual Pop Warner Scholar Junior Training Camps,
All-American Banquet at the player appearances.
Hyatt Regency Orange Coun
ty In Anaheim, CA.

charitable contributions

and also provided tickets
to various Pop WarnerThe Cardinals were selected
teams for Cardinals home

as the NFC recipient of the
games."2005 Pop Warner NFL Team

of the Year." The award is presented annually to
two clubs in the NFL - one from each confer-

Thls marks the second time In the last three

seasons that the Cardinals have been recog
nized by the national organization. In 2003,
Michael Bldwill was awarded the Glenn S.

"Pop" Warner Award for his support of youth
sports In Arizona.

ence - that have "demonstrated unparalleled
commitment to the development of youth foot
ball In their surrounding areas." The Kansas City
Chiefs were selected as the AFC recipient.
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DENNIS GREEN
H

College: Iowa
Hometown: Harrisburg, PA
Cardinal Season: 2nd

NFL Season: 12th as Head Coach,
16th overall

and suffered their 12 losses by an average of

20 points, including three by more than 35. In

2004, Arizona dropped five games by a touch

down or less, including four by a field goal.

Their average margin of defeat halved from 20.0

to 10.3 points and on the road fell from 23.6 to

11.2. Overall, the Cards allowed just 38 more

points than they scored in 2004 compared to

'03 when they scored 227 points fewer than they

surrendered. The Cardinals won two games by 24

points, something that they'd not done in over a
decade. The team also finished 5-3 at home for

the first time since the Cardinals last playoff
season of 1998.

Upon his arrival in the desert. Green and VP

of Football Operations Rod Graves quickly began

the process of re-shaping the Cardinals roster

in a variety of ways. A strategic but aggres

sive approach to free agency yielded starters

like cornerback David Macklin (team leader in

INTs with a career-high four), fullback Obafemi

Ayanbadejo (career-best four TDs), and defen

sive end Bertrand Berry. Berry would prove to

become the best free agent pick-up in team

history by leading the conference in sacks (14.5)
and earning his first career Pro Bowl berth.

Next came an outstanding 2004 draft class that

produced four full-time starters in receiver Larry

Fitzgerald, linebacker Karlos Dansby, defen
sive tackle Darnell Dockett and center Alex

Stepanovich. In the end, all seven draftees

would find their way to the roster. The Cards

were also active picking up veterans via the

waiver wire and trades so, not surprisingly, the

opening day roster included 22 new players.

The regime's second free agency foray yielded

even more unrestricted free agents in the spring

of 2005, including safety Robert Griffith, tackle
Oliver Ross, defensive end Chike Okeafor, line

backer Orlando Fluff, and a two-time league MVP
in quarterback Kurt Warner.

That was followed by a stellar 2005 draft class

that was regarded by many to be the best in the

league and has the potential to trump the lofty

accomplishments of the 2004 rookie class.

(Dennis Green continued on page 14)

● Joined the Cardinals on 1/7/04 when he
became the 33rd head coach in team history.

● Recorded the 100th regular season win of
his career when the Cards won at Miami on

11/7/04. Green became the 29th coach in

NFL history to reach 100 wins and the eighth
active coach to do so.

● Owns a career head coaching record of 103-

72 in the regular season (107-80 including

postseason).

● Spent 1992-2001 as head coach of the

Minnesota Vikings and posted a 97-62 regu
lar season record.

● Led the Vikings to the postseason in eight of

his 10 seasons (with seven different starting
quarterbacks), won four divisional titles and
advanced to the conference championship
game twice. Minnesota was the only NFL
team to reach the postseason every year
from 1996-2000.

● Also gained acclaim as a successful college

head coach with Northwestern (1981-85)

and Stanford (1989-91).

Dennis Green became the 33rd head coach in

franchise history when he was named to the posi

tion on January 7, 2004. Green came to Arizona

with a well-earned reputation for reviving pro

grams at the college level with Northwestern
and Stanford as well as in the National Football

League with the Minnesota Vikings. As head

coach of the Vikings from 1992-2001, Green

posted an overall record of 101-70 in 10 seasons

and led the team to the playoffs eight times,
won four conference titles, and twice took the

team to the NFC Championship Game.
In his first season with the Cardinals, Green

clearly established a foundation for future suc

cess. Though the final record reflected a two-

win improvement from the 4-12 mark recorded

in 2003, the most dramatic upgrade was in

overall competitiveness. In 2003, the Cards

were defeated by 17 or more points eight times

Coaches 13



(Dennis Green continued from page 13)

head coaching job. Two years after Wichita
State's Willie Jefferies became the first black

head coach in NCAA Division I history. Green
became the second when he took over at

Northwestern, a program mired in futility. The

Wildcats lost all 11 games in Green's debut

season of 1981 but his background of

hard work and perseverance paid off

^  in his second campaign. While
developing such future NFL stars

as Steve Tasker and Chris

Hinton, Northwestern

forged a 3-8 record and
ended the school's 34-

game losing streak,

earning Green 1982 Big
Ten Coach-of-the-Year

honors.

After five sea-

I  sons (1981-85) at
Northwestern, Green

returned to the 49ers and

head coach Bill Walsh's

staff in San Francisco

where he earned a Super Bowl

ring following the 1988 sea

son. During his three seasons

as receivers coach, Jerry Rice

twice earned NFL Player-of-

the-Year recognition and was
selected the most-valuable-

player of Super Bowl XXIII.

Another challenge beckoned
Green in 1989. This time it

involved a return to Stanford,

which was coming off a 3-6-2

record in 1988. Once again.
Green was handed another rec

lamation project and dusted off

his rebuilding tools. Once again
he succeeded. In his second

season as head coach in 1990,

Stanford shocked college foot-

aall when they upset then-number
me ranked Notre Dame in South

lend. In 1991, his final season

t Stanford, he led the Cardinal

I  the school's longest winning

streak since 1951 (seven games),
their most Pac-10 Conference

victories since 1970 (six), and

their first bowl appearance since

1986 (Aloha). Only a Georgia Tech

touchdown with 14 seconds remaining kept
Armed with a resume that featured success Stanford from its first postseason victory

as a professional assistant and accomplished since 1978—also when Green was on the

college coordinator. Green was offered his first staff.

Growing Up
The youngest of five brothers, Green grew up in

his native Harrisburg, PA, roughly 90 miles west of

Philadelphia, but encountered adversity at an early

age when he lost his father when he was just 11

years old and then his mother two years later.

After their passing, the ideals of hard work

and perseverance became ingrained into a

young man mature beyond his years.

Green was all-Pennsylvania running

back and class president at John Harris

High School, then became a very

productive running back at the

University of Iowa where he

was a two-time (1969-70)

honorable mention all-Big
Ten conference halfback

and flanker. After graduating

from Iowa right on sched

ule—"always my number one

priority"—Green signed a
contract as a defensive back

with the British Columbia

Lions of CFL in 1971, then
was volunteer coach for

the Hawkeye football team

but only after spending the

morning as a truck driver.

Early Coaching
Career

In 1972, Green began his

coaching career as a gradu
ate assistant at Iowa, then

spent the following season as

running backs/receivers coach

at Dayton before returning to
handle the same duties at

Iowa from 1974-76.

Following two seasons at

Stanford as running backs
coach under Cardinal head

coach Bill Walsh, Green

entered the pro arena with
the San Francisco 49ers in

1979 as wide receivers/special
teams coach, then returned to

Stanford a year later as offen
sive coordinator when Cardinal

guarterback John Elway set a
Pac-10 Conference record with

27 touchdown passes.

Rebuilding Programs
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DENNIS GREEN COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year School/Team Position

1972 University of Iowa

University of Dayton

University of Iowa

Stanford University
San Francisco 49ers

Graduate Assistant

Running Backs/Receivers

Quarterbacks/Receivers

Running Backs

Wide Receivers/SpeciaL Teams
Offensive Coordinator

Head Coach

Receivers

Head Coach

Head Coach

Head Coach

1973

1974-76

1977-78

1979

1980 Stanford University

Northwestern University
San Francisco 49ers

Stanford University

Minnesota Vikings
Arizona Cardinals

1981-85

1986-88

1989-91

1992-2001

2004-

The Pro Arena The following season, Minnesota qualified

for a Wild Card spot with a 9-7 record. Then

in 1994 Green became one of only eight in NFL

history to lead his team to the playoffs in each

of his first three seasons when the Vikings
won the NFC Central title with a 10-6 mark.

An 8-8 mark in 1995 was followed by 9-7

campaigns in 1996 and '97. The '97 season was

highlighted by a 23-22 Wild Card victory over
the New York Giants in Giants Stadium before

Now considered one of the brightest aspir

ing young coaches in the college ranks.
Green's success led to several offers from the

NFL, and in 1992 he accepted the position

as head coach of the Minnesota Vikings. He
became just the second black head coach

in modern NFL history (Art Shell, Raiders

1989-94).

Despite a roster overhaul that
included the attrition of several

veterans. Green began to fash
ion one of the most remark

able records of any NFL head
coach of his era. In his first

season. Green led the Vikings
to an 11-5 record and its

only division title under

a first-year head co,
He earned NFL Co£

of the Year honoi

from the Washington
Touchdown Club

and NFC Coach of

the Year honors

from United Press

International and

College & Pro Footba

Newsweekly. In ad

tion, the Vikings c

within one victory of

the team single-season mark
for wins at the time and won

seven division games, the most

in team history in one season.

Green also became one of only
11 head coaches since the 1970 -

a

NFL-AFL merger to lead his team
to a division title in his first sea- £

son. Of those 11, only two came ■

directly from the college ranks as 1
did Green. I

losing to San Francisco in the divisional

playoffs.
In 1998, Green's team made several

personnel moves which paid off

handsomely. The Vikings acquired quar

terback Randall Cunningham (1997)

and kicker Gary Anderson

(1998) via free agency, pro-
id defensive back

Hitchcock

(1998) in a trade,
and added Line

backer Dwayne

Rudd (1997)
and

immy

wide

receiver Randy

(1998)

through the draft,
he result was a 15-1

ular-season record,

became just the
JFL head coaches to

record a 15-victory regular

season, alongside Bill

Walsh, (San Francisco,

1984) and Mike Ditka

(Chicago, 1985). Pittsburgh's

Bill Cowher joined the list in
2004 when the Steelers went

15-1. The 1998 season also

produced an NFL-record 556

(Dennis Green continued on page 16)

Moss
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(Dennis Green continued from page 15)

points scored and eight-game winning streak

to end the season, the Vikings' longest since

1975. Cunningham enjoyed the finest season

of his 13-year NFL career and was named

Miller Lite Player-of-the-Year, while Moss set

numerous NFL rookie receiving marks and was

named league rookie-of-the-year by virtually

every media outlet in the country. Minnesota

advanced to the NFC Championship game and

Green was named NFL Coach-of-the-Year by

Sports Illustrated and the Maxwell Club.

The Vikings compiled records of 10-6 in
1999 and 11-5 in 2000 but were eliminated in

second-round playoff action in 1999 and the

NFC title game in 2000. In 2001, his final

season with the Vikings, Green resigned his

position with one week remaining after a 5-
10 record.

Green's success with the Vikings included

eight postseason appearances, four NFC Central
Division titles, and two NFC championship

game appearances in 10 seasons at Minnesota.

He guided the Vikings to postseason play eight

times with seven different guarterbacks—Sean

Salisbury (1992), Jim McMahon (1993), Warren

Moon (1994), Brad Johnson (1996), Randall

Cunningham (1997-98), Jeff George (1999),

Daunte Culpepper (2000). Under his guidance,

Minnesota was the only NFL team to qualify for

playoffs each season from 1996-2000, posted

the NFL's best winning percentage (.639, 92-

52) from 1992-2000, and the Vikings 36-12

(.750) composite record from 1998-2000 was

best three-season run in franchise history.

In addition, Green's teams produced wins

regardless of playing surface, temperature,

home or away. He coached winning records

outdoors (33-24), in domes (59-28), on grass

(23-20), on artificial turf (69-32), and in tem

peratures below 40 degrees (7-3).

Personal
Green defines his personal life by the 5 Fs:

Faith, Family, Friends, Football, and Fishing.

An accomplished fisherman. Green has

hosted the Dennis Green/Arizona Cardinals

DENNIS GREEN NFL HEAD COACHING RECORD

Regular Season
Year

1992

1993

Locatio

Postseason

Finish

1st in NFC Central

2nd in NFC Central

1st in NFC Central

4th in NFC Central

2nd in NFC Central

T3rd in NFC Central

1st in NFC Central

2nd in NFC Central

1st in NFC Central

4th in NFC Central

3rd in NFC West

W  L

0  1

0  1

0  0

0  1

0  1

1  1

1  1

1  1

1  1

0  0

0  0

n

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings

Minnesota Vikings
Arizona Cardinals

W L  T Pet.

11 5 0 .688

9 7 0 .563

.6251994 10 6 0

1995 8 8 0 .500

9 7 0 .5631996

1997 9 7 0 .563

1998 15 1 0  .938

1999 10 6  0 .625

2000 11 5 0 .688

2001 5  10

6  10

0 .333

2004 0 .375

NFL Totals 103 72 0 .588 4  8

Notes:
1992-Lost to Washington in first-round playoff contest, 24-7

1993-Lost to N.Y. Giants in first-round playoff contest, 17-10

1994-Lost to Chicago in first-round playoff contest, 25-18

1996-Lost to Dallas in first-round playoff contest, 40-15

1997-Defeated N.Y. Giants in first-round playoff contest 23-22; lost to San Francisco in conference

playoff game, 38-22

1998-Defeated Arizona in conference playoff contest, 41-21; lost to Atlanta in NFC championship

game, 30-27

1999-Defeated Dallas in first-round playoff contest, 27-10; lost to St. Louis in conference playoff

game, 49-37

2000-Defeated New Orleans in conference playoff contest, 34-16; lost to N.Y. Giants in NFC

championship game, 41-0

2001-Resigned after 15 games
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two years as an NFL analyst for ESPN and

developed Dennis Green Sports Marketing, a

consulting/marketing service targeted at

enhancing corporate productivity utilizing

teamwork and goal setting as the basic

elements of success in the marketplace.
He and Marie reside in Phoenix with

daughter Vanessa (8) and son Zachary (6).

Green also has two adult children—daughter

Patti, a marketing and event specialist with

the NBA's Sacramento Kings, and son Jeremy,

a former personnel assistant with the San
Francisco 49ers and former Director of Pro

Personnel for the Cleveland Browns. Green

also has two grandchildren—Mollie (6) and

Trey (2)— who live with son Jeremy and wife
Shari.

Celebrity/Pro Bass Fishing Tournament in each
of his first two springs in Arizona. He and his

wife, Marie, are actively involved in civic

endeavors and has instituted "Community

Tuesdays" during the NFL season when he and

his players visit area schools, boys and girls

clubs, local chapters of such causes as the

Epilepsy Eoundation and Special Olympics, and
other venues to offer time and words of advice

and encouragement. In 1993, he was honored

with the Pop Warner Golden Football Award for

distinguished record of service to youth, com

munity, country and humanity, and in 2001 as

the "Community Coach of the Year" by The

World Sports Humanitarian Hall of Fame.

Following his departure from the Vikings

following the 2001 season. Green worked for

RECORD VS. OPPOSING HEAD COACHES

Name VL I Name yv L_
Bill Belichick

Dave Campo

Dorn Capers
Pete Carroll

Bruce Coslet

Tom Coughlin
Bill Cowher

Gunther Cunningham
Mike Ditka

Tony Dungy
Herm Edwards

Dennis Erickson

Jim Fassel

Jeff Fisher

Wayne Fontes
John Fox

Chan Gailey
Jon Gruden

Joe Gibbs

Jim Haslett

Mike Holmgren

Lindy Infante
Dick Jauron

Jimmy Johnson
June Jones

Chuck Knox

Rich Kotite

Marv Levy
Ted Marchibroda

Steve Mariucci

Mike Martz

3 Dave McGinnis

Gary Moeller

Jim Mora (Atl.)

Jim Mora (N.O., Ind.)

Marty Mornhinweg

Mike Mularkey
Bill Parcells

Jack Pardee

Richie Petibon

Wade Phillips
Dan Reeves

Andy Reid

Ray Rhodes

Mike Riley

Bobby Ross

Buddy Ryan

Marty Schottenheimer

George Seifert
Mike Shanahan

Art Shell

Mike Sherman

David Shula

Don Shula

Barry Switzer
Vince Tobin

Norv Turner

Dick Vermeil

Dave Wannstedt

Mike White

Sam Wyche

1 1 0

01 1 0

2 0 0 1

1 1 2 2

1 0 1 1

2 1 0 1

2 1 0 2

0 1 0 1

3 0 1 0

6 6 2 0

0 1 2 3

0 3 0 1

3 1 2 1

3 0 1 0

6 4 4 4

0 1 1 1

3 0 1 1

1 1 2 4

0 2 1 1

2 1 0 1

10 6 1 3

1 0 1 1

3 3 1 0

0 1 0 2

1 0 3 0

01 1 0

0 1 1 1

2 0 11 4

01 1 0

21 5 3

0 1
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CLANCY PENDERGAST
DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR

College: Arizona
Hometown: Phoenix, AZ
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 11th

Phoenix native and University of Arizona Prior to joining the Cardinals as defen-
alum Clancy Pendergast returns for his sec- sive coordinator, Pendergast spent a year in
ond year as the Cardinals' defensive coordi- Cleveland as linebackers coach, after spending
nator. Pendergast's coaching dossier includes seven seasons on the staff in Dallas, first as a

10 seasons in the NFL including stints with defensive assistant/quality control/linebackers

the Cleveland Browns (2003), Dallas Cowboys (1996-99), then extended additional responsi-

(1996-2002), and the Houston Oilers (1995) and

five more seasons on the major college level.

Last season, Pendergast's defense improved its the youngest starting defensive backfield in
overall rank from 26th at the end of'03 to 12th. the NFL in 2002 with two rookies (first-round

His unit was particularly tough in the red zone draft pick Roy Williams and Derek Ross), a sec-

where their 45.0 TD percentage ranked second- ond-year player (Tony Dixon) and a third-year

best in the NFL (up from 60.7 in '03). Other key veteran (Mario Edwards). Williams, the eighth-

categories of defensive improvement were in third overall selection, and Ross, a third-rounder and

down defense (fourth in '04 and 32nd in '03);

total sacks were up from 20 to 38; total

touchdowns allowed dropped from 55

to 35; and total takeaways improved
from 23 to 30. Overall, the Cards W.r

bilities to coach nickel defense packages (2000)

and overall secondary (2001-02). Dallas fielded

75th overall, tied for the team lead with five

interceptions. Pendergast's prize pupil,
Williams, achieved numerous all-

rookie honors and an eventual 2003

Pro Bowl selection. In both 2000

and 2001, the Cowboys fin

ished third in the NFL in pass

defense. In 2001, Pendergast's

first year overseeing the sec

ondary, Dallas finished the
season as the NFL's third-best

pass defense for the second

consecutive season. Despite

starting five different

lineups and eight

different players
in the second

ary, Pendergast's

management of
the Dallas nickel

package in 2000

helped the unit
finish third in

pass defense.

During
first four sea

sons with the

Cowboys (1996-

99), Pendergastfocused

primarily on the line

backers and helped
mold a unit which was

■I

his

plus-minus improved from minus-
13 in 2003 to plus-1 in '04 and
the team allowed 130 fewer total
points (452 to 322) which moved
them from last in the NFL in 2003
to 12th in the league. Passing yards
per game dropped from 224.4 in '03
to 189.8 in '04 (29th in '03 to
9th in '04) and first downs
allowed dropped from
326 in '03 to 282 in
'04. The defense didn't
allow a touchdown in
three games (Rams,
Falcons and Saints)
and allowed just
one TD in three oth
ers (Rams, Jets and
Bucs). Linebacker
James Darling set
a  career and team
high with 104 tack
les and defensive end
Bertrand Berry earned
his first Pro Bowl berth

with an NFC leading 14.5 ^

-V

sacks. . -a

1
i

v^'

18 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



part of a defense that improved from 24th in

1997 to 12th in 1998. During that period, Fred
Strickland recorded a career-best 153 tackles

(1996), Dexter Coakley set a club rookie record

with 136 tackles (1997), Strickland, Coakley,

and Randall Godfrey finished 2-3-4 on the club

in tackles (1998), and Coakley earned his first
Pro Bowl selection and led the club with four

interceptions (1999).
Born on November 29, 1967 in Phoenix,

Pendergast earned his bachelor's degree from

the University of Arizona in Tucson in 1990,

then worked with wide receivers and as

an advance scout as a graduate assistant

at Mississippi State (1991) and defensive

assistant at Southern California (1992). He

spent the next two seasons (1993-94) at the

University of Oklahoma as a graduate assis

tant advance scout and coaching the tight

ends, then named the tight ends coach at

Alabama-Birmingham in 1995 before joining

the Oilers as a defensive assistant and quality
control coach.

Pendergast resides in Scottsdale, AZ.

CLANCY PENDERGAST COACHING BREAKDOWN

School/TeamYear Position

Mississippi State University
University of Southern California
University of Oklahoma
University of Alabama-Birmingham
Houston Oilers

1991 Graduate Assistant
Defensive Assistant

Graduate Assistant/Tight Ends
Tight Ends

Defensive Assistant/Quality Control
Linebackers/Secondary
Linebackers
Defensive Coordinator

1992
1993-94
1995
1995
1996-2002 Dallas Cowboys

Cleveland Browns

Arizona Cardinals

2003

2004-

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR

College: Stanford
Hometown: New York, NY
Cardinal Season: 1st
NFL Season: 22nd

Keith Rowen begins his 22nd season in the

NEL and his first with the Cardinals after joining

the team as offensive coordinator on 1/5/05.

With 31 years of experience in coaching, Rowen

came to the Cardinals after spending the past six

seasons with the Kansas City Chiefs as tight ends
coach. The move to Arizona reunites Rowen with

Dennis Green, who he worked under while the pair

coached together in Minnesota from 1994-1996.

While with the Vikings, Rowen helped direct an

offense that ranked in the top five in the NFL in

total offense during the 1994 and 1995 seasons.

Prior to joining the Chiefs, Rowen spent two

seasons tutoring the offensive line of the Oakland

Raiders, also serving as assistant head coach with
the silver and black.

While in Kansas City, the Chiefs were in the

top five in the league in points scored and total

offense from 2002-2004, including leading the

NFL in points scored in 2002-2003 and in total
offense in 2004. Rowen coached one of the most

prolific tight ends in the NFL in Tony Gonzalez,

who enjoyed six consecutive Pro-Bowl seasons, all

of which came under Rowen's guidance.

Gonzalez led all NFL tight ends with 71 recep

tions and 10 TDs in 2003 and paced all AFC tight

ends with 916 receiving yards. In 2003, he also

bypassed WR Henry Marshall as the all-time lead

ing receiver in Chiefs history, joining Cleveland's

Ozzie Newsome and Denver's Shannon Sharpe as

the only tight ends in NFL history to become their

franchise's career leader in receptions. In 2003,

Gonzalez also became the first player in Chiefs

history to register six consecutive seasons with

50 or more receptions.
In 2000, Gonzalez shattered the franchise

single-season record with 93 receptions and

amassed 1,203 receiving yards, the most ever by

a Chiefs tight end, the fourth-highest total by a

TE in NFL annals and the fourth-best mark of any

Kansas City player. Gonzalez also established an

(Keith Rowen continued on page 20)
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(Keith Rowen continued from page 19)

NFL record for tight ends in 2000 by producing

six 100-yard receiving games, a mark which tied

as the most ever by any Chiefs receiver. The '97
first-round draft choice became the first-ever

Chiefs TE to receive a Pro Bowl invitation fol

lowing the '99 campaign when he caught 76

passes, the fourth-highest total by any player in

Kansas City annals. Gonzalez's 11 TD catches in

'99 ranked just one shy of the franchise single
season record, as well.

During his two seasons with the Raiders,

the 52-year-old Rowen helped rejuvenate

Oakland's ground game. RB Napoleon

Kaufman racked up 2,215 yards those

two years, including a career-high

1,294 yards in '97, while G Steve
Wisniewski earned a Pro Bowl

berth under Rowen's tutelage.

Prior to joining the Raiders,

Rowen spent three years as an
offensive line coach with the

Minnesota Vikings from '94-

96 and three seasons ('91-

93) in that same capacity
with the Atlanta Falcons.

In three of the four years

with Atlanta ('90-92), the
Falcons offense ranked in

the top ten in total offense.

During Rowen's three-year

tenure with the Vikings,
G Randall McDaniel earned

All-Pro honors and started

in three Pro Bowls. Fie

was also instrumental in

the development of future

Vikings Pro Bowl offen

sive linemen Jeff Christy
and Todd Steussie. In '91,
Falcons T Chris Hinton

received Pro Bowl recog
nition under Rowen after

receiving that same honor

four straight seasons ('85-88) with Rowen serv

ing as the offensive line/special teams coach

for the Indianapolis Colts. In '90, Rowen also

coached special teams for the Falcons, whose

specialty units ranked as the best in the league

by The Dallas Morning News. As tight ends coach

with New England in '89, Rowen helped rookie TE

Eric Sievers from Maryland lead the Patriots in

receiving with 54 catches.
The New York native began his pro

career as the offensive coordinator/

r  offensive line coach for the USFL's
Boston/New Orleans Breakers for two

seasons ('83-84). He then entered
..jyO the NFL ranks in '84 as the running

^  backs coach for the Cleveland Browns.

A three-year letterman as a tackle at

\  Stanford from '72-74, Rowen earned All-

America honors during his senior campaign.

L  Rowen then began his coaching career at
his alma mater in '75 as the team's assis

tant defensive line coach. After a two-year

stint ('75-76) at Stanford, Rowen moved

to Long Beach State as the offensive line

coach for two years ('77-78) before spend

ing the '79-82 seasons at Arizona.
An llth-round draft choice of the

Philadelphia Eagles in '75, Rowen remained

with the Eagles until that year's final

cut before beginning his coaching career
at Stanford. An academic All-America at

Stanford, Rowen earned a master's degree
from that institution in '77 and

also holds a doctorate in athletic

administration from the University of
Southern California. He comes from a

football background as his father, Vic,

served as the longtime head football
coach at San Francisco State.

Born September 2, 1952 in
New York, NY, Rowen and his

wife Kimberly have four children,

Mandee, Holly, Kelly and Michael.

KEITH ROWEN COACHING BREAKDOWN

PositionYear Team
Stanford

Long Beach State
University of Arizona
Boston/N.O. Breakers (USFL)
Cleveland Browns

Indianapolis Colts
New England Patriots
Atlanta Falcons

Minnesota Vikings
Oakland Raiders

Kansas City Chiefs
Arizona Cardinals

Asst. Defensive Line
Offensive Line
Offensive Line

Offensive Coordinator/Offensive Line
Running Backs
Offensive Line/Special Teams
Tight Ends/Special Teams
Tight Ends/Special Teams/Offensive Line
Offensive Line

Asst. Head Coach/Offensive Line
Tight Ends
Offensive Coordinator

1975-76
1977-78
1979-82
1983-84
1984
1985-88
1989
1990-93
1994-96
1997-98
1999-2004
2005-
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LINEBACKERS

College: North Carolina
Hometown: Athens, GA
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 14th

Frank Bush enters his second season with the Green Bay following the 1997 season and Super
Cardinals as linebackers coach after joining the Bowl XXXIII over Atlanta after the '98 campaign,
team last season. Before joining Dennis Green in In the latter campaign, the linebacker trio of

Arizona, Bush worked as an assistant with the Mobley (132) Glenn Cadrez (105), and Romanowski

Denver Broncos (1995-03) and Houston Oilers (95) led the team in tackles, Romanowski earned
his second Pro Bowl berth, and the Bronco run
defense finished third in the NFL.

three as special teams coach (2001-03), one over- After an outstanding college career as a three-
seeing the defensive secondary/nickel packages year starter at North Carolina State, Bush was a

(2000), and five as linebackers coach (1995-99).
In 2003 Denver ranked fifth in the AFC in both

punt and kickoff return average. Kicker Jason

Elam accounted for 120 points for the second

consecutive season, placing him fourth (2003),
and second (2002), respectively. In 2001, Elam's

86 percent field goal

accuracy mark

(31-of-36) was
the best in

Bronco his

tory and
Reuben

Droughns
ranked third

in the AFC

with a 25.8-

yard kickoff return average.
In 1995, his first season as line

backers coach with Denver, the Bronco

defense improved from 28th to 15th, then

skyrocketed to the fourth overall defense

in the league in 1996, including first

against the run. The 1997 season saw

two of his pupils—John Mobley (162)

and Bill Romanowski (117) rank 1-2 on

the club in tackles as Denver forged

consecutive World Championships with

victories in Super Bowl XXXII over

(1992-94).
Bush served nine seasons with the Broncos

fifth-round draft choice by Houston
in the 1985 NFL Draft and earned

all-rookie acclaim starting 11 of
16 games for the Oilers before a

spinal injury prematurely ended

his pro career a year later.

After serving as a college
scout for the Oilers for six

years (1987-92), he was the
team's linebackers coach for

three seasons, bringing his
tenure with Houston as a

player, scout, and assis

tant coach to 10 years.
Bush's linebackers con

tinued to play an inte

gral role the following
two seasons with the

Broncos. In 2002, his

special teams ranked

among the best in the

league as Denver ranked
third in the AFC in kickoff

coverage and fourth in

kickoff return average.

Born January 10, 1963
in Athens, Ga., Bush and

his wife, Stephanie, reside
in Chandler, AZ.

-
/

FRANK BUSH COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year
1987-92
1992-94
1995-2003
2004-

Team ^ositiotL
Scout
Linebackers

Linebackers/Special Teams
Linebackers

Houston Oilers
Houston Oilers
Denver Broncos
Arizona Cardinals
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RYAN CAPRETTA
ASSISTANT STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING

College: Indiana State University
Hometown: Westiake, CA
Cardinal Season: 3rd
NFL Season: 4th

Capretta's first professional experience followed
when he first served an off-season internship
with the Ravens in 2000, then was named

assistant strength and conditioning coach

during the football season. That year the
club established several NfL records with

a stifling defense en route to a 34-7 win

over the N.Y. Giants in Super Bowl XXXV.
In 2001, he worked as an assistant

coach for head coach Tyrone Willingham
on the staff at Stanford, where his

duties extended from year-round

strength and conditioning train

ing for football and other major

college sports to responsibilities
as an offensive assistant for the

Cardinal football team. In 2002

Capretta trained numerous cham

pionship teams and olympians

in the school's various sports

programs. He also worked

extensively in the sports

medicine department's reha

bilitation programs, and

assisted with the design

of a new 10,000 square

foot strength training

facility prior to joining

the Cardinals last year.

Capretta resides in
Chandler, AZ.

f

'-A

/  1

Ryan Capretta enters his third season as
a  full-time member of the Arizona

Cardinals coaching staff as assistant

strength and conditioning coach.

Over the past five seasons

Capretta has served as an assistant

strength and conditioning coach
on the staffs of the Cardinals and

Baltimore Ravens at the pro
fessional level, and on the

college level at Stanford

University.
Born June 25, 1977 in

Westlake, CA, Capretta

attended Agoura High
School and became an

all-conference performer

at Santa Barbara (Calif.)

City College where he

holds the school single- '

game record for receiv- T

ing yardage. Two years
at Indiana State followed,

capped by an appearance in

the national college all-star

game in 1999.

After earning his degree
from I.S.U. in exercise sci

ence, he spent one year as
the school's wide receivers

coach.

a

RYAN CAPRETTA COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year Team Position

Indiana State University
Baltimore Ravens

Stanford University
Arizona Cardinals

1999-2000
2000-01
2002-03
2003-

Wide Receivers

Assistant Strength and Conditioning
Assistant Strength and Conditioning/Off Asst.
Assistant Strength and Conditioning
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RICK COURTRIGHT
DEFENSIVE QUALITY CONTROL

College: Wheaton College
Hometown: Miami, FL
Cardinai Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 2nd

With a coaching background entering its

19th year, Rick Courtright begins his sec
ond season on the Cardinals staff in the

area of defensive quality control. Before

joining the Cardinals, Courtright spent
three seasons as defensive coordina

tor and linebackers coach at Western

Illinois and was a member of the

University of Washington staff

in 1991-92 that produced
two Pac-10 Conference

titles, a pair of Rose

Bowl appearances, and
the 1991 National

Championship.
A native of Miami,

FL, Courtright began

his coaching career
as defensive coordi

nator at Hendricks

(Minn.) High School
in 1988, then as head

coach at Teton County

High School in Driggs,
Idaho in 1990.

Following his two
seasons as assis

tant offensive line

coach at Washington

(1991-92), he joined

the staff at Minnesota-Morris as defen

sive line coach, strength coach,
and academic coordinator in 1993.

He coached defensive ends

at Ohio University in 1994,
then served as outside line

backers coach at Idaho State

(1995) and as linebackers coach,

tight ends coach, special teams

coordinator, and recruiting coor

dinator at the University of Idaho

(1996-99). Prior to his tenure
at Western Illinois, he served

one season (2000) as defensive

coordinator/linebackers coach at

Murray State.

Courtright was an all-state
linebacker at Miami Christian

High School, and played col

lege football at Wheaton (III.)
College where he earned a

degree in physical education
in 1983, which he later com¬

plemented with a degree

in sports pedagogy (the

science of teaching) from
Idaho in 1999.

Born January 4, 1961,

Courtright resides in Phoenix
with his wife, Lois.

Year Team Position

University of Washington
Univ. of Minnesota-Morris

1991-92 Offensive line
1993 Def. Line/Strength and Conditioning/

Academic Coor.
Defensive Ends
Linebackers

Linebackers/Tight Ends/Special Teams
Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers
Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers
Defensive Quality Control

Ohio University
Idaho State University
University of Idaho
Murray State University
Western Illinois University
Arizona Cardinals

1994
1995
1996-99
2000
2001-03
2004-
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CARL HARGRAVE

College: Upper Iowa
Hometown: Iowa City, lA
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 10th

A veteran of Dennis Green's offensive sys

tem, Carl Hargrave was promoted to tight ends

coach in 2005 after originally joining Green's

staff as an offensive consultant on September
22, 2004.

Prior to joining the Cardinals last year,

Hargrave spent the 2002-2003 seasons working
as the defensive coordinator for Lindenwood

University (NAIA) in St. Charles, MO.
He was an assistant with the Minnesota

Vikings from 1994-2001 and worked primarily

with the running backs. In 1994, he started

as an offensive assistant working with

the tight ends. Under his guidance, the

Vikings sent their fi"* ■

for

to the Pro Bowl (R'

1998 and 2000) since
in 1977. In his eic

Minnesota, the Vikinc

51 record, made six pi
ances, won three NF(

Titles, and twice adve

to the NFC champi(

ship game.

Hargrave's pupil

at running back
Robert Smith set

club records in

2000 with 1,521

rushing yards, 295
attempts, 1,869

combined rushing/

receiving yards, 9

games with over

100 yards rushing
and 5 consecutive

games with over

100 yards rushing.
Also in 2000 Smitl

became the dub's all

time leading rushe

when he eclipsed Chui
Foreman's team recc

5,879 yards finish
that season with 6,818 for
his career. He also rushed

ng

over 1,000 yards in 1997 (1,266), 1998

(1,187) and 1999 (1,015).

In his eight seasons with Minnesota, Hargrave

saw his running backs go over the 100-yard mark

34 times in 144 regular season games.

Hargrave joined the Vikings after two seasons

(1992-93) as tight ends coach at the University
of Iowa. He also attended Minnesota's training

camp in '92 and '93 as part of the NFL's Minority

Coaching Intern Program.

Prior to joining Iowa, Hargrave tutored wide

receivers for five seasons (1987-91) at the

University of Houston, where the quar
terback for most of that time was '89

V winner Andre Ware,
ire's tenure with the

:hool set 88 individual

I  records with 36 team

first collegiate coach-

gnment came at his

lima mater Upper Iowa
n  1977-80. He then

ned Dennis Green's

taff at Northwestern,
where he worked for

five seasons (1981-

85) before moving

to the University of

(  Pittsburgh (1986).

*  Hargrave began

coaching
career at Central

High School in
Waterloo, lA in

his

'76.

A  four-time

All-Iowa Confer¬

ence selection as

a safety at Upper
Iowa, Hargrave

intercepted seven

passes and posted

a 25.3-yard kickoff

return average and an

11.0-yard punt return average
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as a senior, when he was named the team's
defensive MVP. He set a school record with starred at Iowa City High School. He earned his

a 94-yard kickoff return his freshman year, degree in physical education at Upper Iowa. He
Hargrave was drafted by the Oakland Raiders and his wife Suzanne have two daughters-Alaysha
in 1976.

Born in Frankfurt, Germany (11/8/54), Hargrave

and Autumn and reside in Phoenix.

CARL HARGRAVE COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year Team Position
1977-80
1981-85

Upper Iowa
Northwestern University
University of Pittsburgh
University of Houston
University of Iowa
Minnesota Vikings
Lindenwood University
Arizona Cardinals

Offensive Consultant/Defensive Backs
Offensive Line/Tight Ends/Running Backs
Offensive Line Asst.
Wide Receivers

Tight Ends
Running Backs/Offensive Assistant
Defensive Coordinator

Offensive Consultant/Tight Ends

1986
1987-91
1992-93
1994-2001
2002-03
2004-

BILL KHAYAT
OFFENSIVE QUALITY CONTROL

College: Duke
Hometown: York, PA
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 2nd

Bill Khayat enters his second year
in the NFL and with the Cardinals

in the area of offensive quality ●;
control. Khayat spent four sea-
sons at Tennessee State as running
backs coach and recruiting coordinator
(2003) and tight ends coach and video
coordinator (2000-02) before join
ing the Cardinals last season.

A standout tight end at
Duke University from
1992-95, Khayat was twice
named to the All-Atlantic ,

Coast Conference second j.
team, was an honorable m
mention All-America pick ■
in 1994 and was named K

to the All-Carolina team ^
that same year. The first y
Duke tight end to lead
the team in receptions in
25 years, he set the Hall of
Fame Bowl game record with
11 receptions for 109 yards
against Wisconsin. Despite
missing most of his senior
season with a groin injury,
he still finished his colle¬

giate career with 105 receptions for 1,155
yards and seven touchdowns.

After graduating from Duke, Khayat
P  spent time in the National Football League
* ■ on the practice squads with Kansas City

(1996) and Carolina (1997), and in 1998
played for the Barcelona Dragons of NFL

Europe and caught 16 passes for 125
yards and one touchdown.

^  Born March 26, 1973 in
Bk- York, Pa., Khayat was three-

\  sport star at York Catholic
B  High School. In addition

to being an all-state
\  football player, he was
\  the starting center for

the state champion
■- \ York Catholic basket-

ball team and an all-
J  county selection as a

catcher for the school's
baseball team. He was

honored by his high school
when his football jersey (No.
30) was retired in 1991 and
he was named the outstand
ing student-athlete. In

(Bill Khayat continued on page 26)

\
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(Bill Khayat continued from page 25)
2002, Khayat was elected to the York Catholic Bill earned a Bachelor of Arts degree in Biological

High School Sports Hall of Fame.

Khayat credits his father, Eddie, who spent was on the Distinguished Dean's List at Duke and

10 years as a player in the NFL and later 25 as a was named to the Academic All-ACC Football team,

coach as one of his greatest influences. Bill resides in Gilbert, AZ.

Anthropology and Anatomy from Duke in 1995. He

BILL KHAYAT COACHING BREAKDOWN

PositionYear Team

Tennessee State University Running Backs/Tight Ends/Video and
Recruiting Coor.

Offensive Quality Control

2000-03

Arizona Cardinals2004-

MIKE KRUCZEK
QUARTERBACKS

College: Boston College
Hometown: Washington, D.C.
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 2nd

and rush for more than 1,000 yards in a

career. Culpepper earned all-America honors,

won the Sammy Baugh Award as the nation's

top college passer, finished sixth in the

Heisman Trophy voting, and was a first-

round pick by the Minnesota Vikings
in the 1999 NFL Draft. Culpepper also

broke Steve Young's 15-year old NCAA

record for single-season completion

percentage with a 73.6 percent mark.
Prior to his six seasons as the

Golden Knights' head coach,
Kruczek served for 13 sea

sons as the school's

offensive

tor/quarterbacks coach

during which time UCF
led all NCAA Division

II schools in scoring

offense (1987), pass-

ii ing offense (1988),
L  and advanced to the

p  I-AA national semifi
nals (1990).
Born March 15, 1953

in Washington, D.C., Kruczek
earned all-America notice

in 1975 as a quarterback at

Boston College where he set

several school passing and
total offense records. He

was selected in the sec

ond round of the 1976 NFL

coordina-

In his second year as an NFL assistant.

Cardinals' quarterbacks coach Mike Kruczek

entered the NFL coaching fraternity

well-equipped for his role with

22 years of coaching experience
and five seasons as a profes

sional quarterback.
Kruczek, an all-America

quarterback at Boston College
and owner of two Super Bowl

rings while a member of the

Pittsburgh Steelers, joined the
Cardinals after 19 seasons

at the University of
Central Florida, includ

ing six as head coach.

While guiding UCF
to a 36-30 record

from 1998-03 as head

coach, Kruczek's pass

ing offense finished

among the top 10 in
the NCAA three times

(1998, 2001, '02). His

'98 squad—posting a
school-best 9-2 mark—

featured senior quarter

back Daunte Culpepper, who
set more than 30 school

records while becoming

only the third player in

NCAA history to pass for

more than 10,000 yards

(
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Draft by Pittsburgh and played in 29 games for
the Steelers from 1976-79 and was a member of from Boston College, received his first coach-
Super Bowl championship squads in 1978 and'79. ing experience as quarterbacks coach under
As a rookie in 1976 he stepped into the lineup for Bobby Bowden at Florida State from 1982-83,
an injured Terry Bradshaw and led the Steelers to
six consecutive victories en route to the AFC coach for the Jacksonville Bulls of the USFL

title game. The rookie mark stood until 2004

when Steelers quarterback Ben Roethlisberger

started his NFL career by winning his first 13

starts. Kruczek concluded his playing career in

1980 with the Washington Redskins.

Kruczek, who owns a degree in marketing

then spent one season (1984) as quarterbacks

prior to joining the staff at UCF.

Kruczek (KROO-zek) and his wife, Leigh,

have two children—daughter Kelly and son
Garrett—and reside in Chandler, AZ.

MIKE KRUCZEK COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year Team Position

Florida State University

University of Central Florida

University of Central Florida
Arizona Cardinals

1982-83

1985-97

1998-2003

2004-

Quarterbacks

Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Head Coach

Quarterbacks

DARYL LAWRENCE
ASSISTANT STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING

College: Illinois State
Hometown: Peru, IL
Cardinai Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 6thi

Daryl Lawrence enters his sec
ond season with the Cardinals

after serving four seasons with

the Minnesota Vikings as an

assistant to Steve Wetzel, the

Cardinals' Strength and

Conditioning coach.

After spending the 1997 season

with the Vikings as a part-time

assistant in strength and condition- A

ing, Lawrence bolstered his resume ^
as an assistant strength coach at the

U.S. Military Academy at West Point M

from 1998-00 where he worked with mj
a variety of sports, including the K#

Academy's football, ice hockey,

lacrosse, and basketball programs.
Prior to his tenure with the

Vikings, he was a graduate assis

tant in the strength and condi

tioning program at Illinois State !

University from 1995-96.
Lawrence's educational back¬

ground includes a bachelor's and master's

degree from Illinois State where he was

a Cum Laude graduate with a bachelor's
:  in food nutrition and dietetics and car-

3  ried a 4.0 GPA while earning a master's

in exercise physiology. In addition,

Lawrence has been published in sev-

c  eral publications, including

A' X Medicine 8i Science in Sports &
Exercise.

Lawrence spent 1984-88 in

the United States Army as a

paratrooper where he rose

to the rank of sergeant and

was a squad leader in the
storied 82nd Airborne

Division based at Fort

Bragg, N.C.
Born Oct. 20, 1965,

Daryl and his wife, Mary,

have two daughters—Mia and
Gianna — and resides in

Chandler, Ariz.

/

(Daryl Lawrence continued on page 28)
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(Daryl Lawrence continued fram page 27)

DARYL LAWRENCE COACHING BREAKDOWN

PositionYear Team

Illinois State University

Minnesota Vikings

Army

Minnesota Vikings
Arizona Cardinals

Graduate Assistant

Assistant Strength and Conditioning

Assistant Strength and Conditioning

Assistant Strength and Conditioning

Assistant Strength and Conditioning

1995-96

1997

1998-00

2000-03

2004-

EVERETT LINDSAY
OFFENSIVE LINE

College: Mississippi
Hometown: Chisago Lake, MN
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 2nd

Now in his second year tutoring the offensive way for Michael Bennett to rush for 1,296

line, Everett Lindsay first joined the Cardinals yards, the 2nd-best single-season performance

in 2004 as a player. After being released during in team history. That season the Vikings led
the final wave of cuts on 9/6 he rejoined
the team as an offensive line assistant

on 9/29 and was promoted to offensive

line coach on 10/29.

Lindsay spent the previous 11 i

years as an offensive lineman after

being drafted by former Minnesota ^
Vikings Head Coach Dennis
Green in the fifth round

of the 1993 Draft (133rd

overall). Lindsay spe

nine years in Green'

system and played all

five positions along
the offensive line.

Over his NFL career,

Lindsay appeared

in 136 games with
63 starts with the

Vikings, Browns,
and Ravens. He

also appeared in

four postseason (
contests with two

starts during his
NFL tenure.

As a member of

the Vikings in 2002

Lindsay helped pave t

the NFL in rushing offense for the 1st time

in team history and set a team record for

rushing yards (2,507) and team rushing

average (5.3 yards per carry).
A walk-on who became a four-year

starter at Ole Miss (1989-92), Lindsay
earned All-America and All-SEC

honors as a senior as well as

the Jacobs Award for the best

cker in the SEC. He was

med to the Ole Miss

:am of the century and

arned a general business

legree from Ole Miss. A

graduate of Millbrook HS

in Raleigh, NC, Lindsay

played only one year of

high school football,

his senior year, and

helped the team to
the Class 4A state

semifinals.

Born September

18, 1970 In Burling

ton, Iowa, Lindsay
and his wife Andi have

three sons Zac, Luca,
ind Beau and reside in

kl/-.

■T

V.
rs

I

loenix.

EVERETT AKDOWN
Year Team Position
2004- Arizona Cardinals Offensive Line
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r^KEVIN O’DEA
SPECIAL TEAMS

College: Lock Haven
Hometown: Williamsport, PA
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 12th

Kevin O'Dea begins his second season as the

Cardinals' special teams coach and has spent the

last 11 years in the NFL.

Last season with the Cardinals, O'Dea's special
teams enjoyed a productive season. Kicker Neil

Rackers missed just three field goals inside of 50
yards all season, nailed five of 50+ and led the NFL

with 23 touchbacks, the most in team history.

Veteran punter Scott Player enjoyed another

outstanding season and set a career-high

with 32 punts downed inside the 20, one

shy of the franchise record (Jeff Feagles, ' ̂

33 in 1996). The coverage units were ^
also very solid, giving up an average of

just 8.7 yards per punt return (down from 1

11.5 in '03). After kickoffs, opponents' ^
average drive starts improved from

the 29.5 in 2003 (11th in NFC) to

23.8 (2nd in NFC). A
Before hejoined the Cardinals,

O'Dea spent two seasons (2002- MM

2003) as the special teams Hi
assistant for the Detroit Lions.

O'Dea helped tutor a Lions unit

which ranked among the NFL ■

leaders in punt return average ■

(12.3 yards, fourth), kickoff return *

average (22.6 yards, eighth), and

field goal percentage (22-of-23,

.957, second).
Prior to joining the Detroit staff

in 2002, O'Dea spent six seasons

with the Tampa Bay Buccaneers as j
an offensive assistant (2001) and

defensive assistant (1996-2000),

k'

t

handling all aspects of game preparation and

producing scouting reports, opponent video break

downs, and playbook and game plan assembly. He
joined the Buccaneers after two seasons with the

San Diego Chargers (1994-95) in a similar capacity.

A native of Williamsport, Pa., O'Dea spent a

four-year term in the Coast Guard (1979-83) before

enrolling at Lock Haven University where he
played wide receiver and defensive back.

When a back injury cut his playing career

^ short, coached the wide receivers in
* 1986 while still a student and earned a

degree in fitness management. He later

obtained a master's degree in education

from the University of Virginia.

O'Dea spent one season (1987) as
freshmen defensive backs coach at

Cornell, then in 1988 joined the

staff at Virginia as a graduate

I  assistant for two years (1988-

I  89) and one season as assis-

& tant strength coach (1990).

^ He served three years at

^ Penn State (1991-93) as
a graduate assistant work-

ing with the wide receiv-

I  ers (1991), defensive line
J  (1992), and linebackers

'  (1993) before entering the
professional ranks with San

Diego in 1994.
Born June 9, 1960, O'Dea

and his wife, Mary Anne, reside
in Chandler, AZ. with their

son, Sean Michael.

E

KEVIN O’DEA COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year Team Position
Lock Haven

Cornell University
University of Virginia
Penn State University
San Diego Chargers
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Detroit Lions
Arizona Cardinals

1986 Wide Receivers

Defensive Backs (Freshman)
Graduate Assistant
Graduate Assistant

Defensive/Special Teams Assistant
Offensive/Defensive Assistant
Special Teams Assistant
Special Teams

1987
1988-90
1991-93
1994-95
1996-2001
2002-03
2004-
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DEEK POLLARD
DEFENSIVE LINE

College: Western Illinois
Hometown: Roodhouse, iL
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 8th

Donald "Deek" Pollard enters his second with the Cleveland Browns for two seasons,

season coaching the Cardinals' defensive line helping the club advance to postseason play

and claims 40 years in coaching, including with an appearance in the AFC championship

13 at the professional level and 16 in the game in 1989.

college arena. His NFL tenures include the Pollard returned to the college ranks as

St. Louis Rams (1995-96), Cleveland Browns defensive coordinator at Central Florida

(1988-89), and N.Y. Giants (1979-81). Last (1990-93) and defensive line coach at Boston

year, the Cardinals collected 38 sacks, up
from 21 in 2003 and the most since

1998. Pro Bowl defensive end Bertrand

Berry's 14.5 sacks led the NFC and

placed him second in the NFL (Freeney,

16.5, Indianapolis Colts).
Born in Roodhouse, III., Pollard

served on the staffs as defen-

sive backs coach at Western

Illinois (1971-73) and

Florida State (1974-75),

then spent three seasons
as an assistant coach

and defensive coor- ,

dinator at Oklahoma

State (1976-78) ^
before his first pro-

fessional assign-
ment in 1979 with

the N.Y. Giants as

defensive backs

coach. Following
the 1982 season

with the Denver

Gold of the USFL, ■

Pollard was defen- I

sive coordinator and fl

secondary coach for ^
the Chicago Blitz/

Arizona Wranglers in
the USFL from 1983-85

as the club advanced to

the league championship

game in 1984.

The NFL called again
in 1989 when he served

as a special assistant to
head coach Bud Carson

College (1994) where the Eagles

set a Big East Conference

record with 58 quarter-
— back sacks before his

two-year stop with the

Rams (1995-96). His

most recent college coach

ing assignment was from
1998-99 as defensive

line coach at Syracuse

University as the

Orangemen won a Big
East Conference title

and appearance in the

Orange Bowl.
In addition, Pollard

owns a legendary

high school coaching
career with a 55-4-3

mark at Pittsfield

High School from
1961-71

included an Illinois

state record 54 con

secutive victories.

Born September 16,
1939, Pollard owns a

master's degree in edu

cation and has logged
18 hours of work toward

doctorate degree.
His nickname "Deek"

A  came from his father

^  when he was an infant.

^  Pollard has two children
1  and two grandchildren.

iS;
'MlU

which

i
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DEEK POLLARD COACHING BREAKDOWN

PositionTeamYear

Western Illinois University
Florida State University
Oklahoma State University
N.Y. Giants
Denver Gold

Arizona Wranglers
Cleveland Browns

University of Central Florida
Boston College
St. Louis Rams

Syracuse University
Arizona Cardinals

Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs
Defensive Coordinator
Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs

Defensive Coordinator/Secondary
Special Assistant to the Head Coach
Defensive Coordinator
Defensive Line
Defensive Line
Defensive Line
Defensive Line

1971-73
1974-75
1976-78
1979-81
1983
1984-85
1989
1990-93
1994
1995-96
1998-99
2004-

RICHARD SOLOMON
DEFENSIVE BACKS

College: Iowa
Hometown: New Orleans, LA
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 15th

A native of New Orleans, La., Cardinals' second- rookie of the year (1994). Griffith's 138 tackles in
year defensive backs coach Richard Solomon owns 1999 were the most by a Vikings defensive back
25 years in the coaching fraternity, including 10 since Joey Browner recorded 152 in 1986, and in
on Dennis Green's staff with the Minnesota Vikings 1998 Hitchcock set team single-season marks for
(1992-2001) and five seasons (1987-91) as a scout interceptions returned for a touchdown (3), passes
for the N.Y. Giants. He also assumed responsibilities

as director of pro personnel for the Vikings

in 2001. In his 15 years in the NFL,

Solomon's clubs have made the playoffs 10 ^
times, had 13 consecutive non-losii

sons (1988-2000), won six division
and collected one Super Bowl title

compiling an impressive 152-1
(.596) regular-season record.

During his decade with the

Vikings, Solomon coached the
outside linebackers (1992-93),

defensive secondary (1994-2000)

and inside linebackers (2001).
Under his direction, safety

Robert Griffith (1998) and
cornerback Jimmy Hitchcock

(1998) earned all-pro status,
safety Orlando Thomas led the

league with nine interceptions

as a rookie (1995), corner-
back Anthony Parker set an
NFL record with three consec

utive games with a defensive

touchdown (1994), and cor
nerback Dewayne Washington
was selected NFL defensive

defensed (30), and interception return yard
age (242). While linebackers coach in

1993, the Vikings finished with the

NFL's top-rated defense overall, led NFC

defenses against the run (96.0 yards-

per-game), and held opponents to the
fewest first downs (259) in the league.

In five seasons as a scout

with the N.Y. Giants, the club

forged a 49-30 record

(.620), won two
NFC East crowns,

defeated

Buffalo in Super
Bowl XXV.

After three seasons (1969-

71) as a defensive back and team
mate of Green at Iowa, Solomon began

his coaching career tutoring the defensive

backs and serving as defensive coordinator
at the University of Dubuque (1973).

■s Solomon joined the staff at Southern
\  Illinois for one season (1976) before
\  working with the wide receivers at
/  Iowa from 1977-78. In one season

and

(Richard Solomon continued on page 32)
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(Richard Solomon continued from page 31)

as receivers coach at Syracuse (1979), he helped 1982 Liberty Bowl, 1984 Rose Bowl, and 1985
hone the skills of future NFL star Art Monk, who as Peach Bowl. In 1983, Illinois swept through Big
a senior caught 40 passes for a school-record 716 10 Conference play with a 9-0 record to become

yards and earned all-America honors. the school's only team to defeat all nine confer-
From 1980-86, Solomon was the defensive ence opponents in the same season,

coordinator at the University of Illinois and A two-year starting defensive back and Green's

helped turn around a program that hadn't posted college teammate at Iowa (1969-71), Solomon
consecutive winning seasons since the mid-1960s, attended St. Augustine High School in New Orleans

During his stay in Champaign, the Illini strung and owns a degree in physical education from Iowa,

together five consecutive winning seasons for the Born Oct. 8, 1949, he has three children—Alesia,
first time since the 1920s and appeared in the Brandon, and Ryann.

RICHARD SOLOMON COACHING BREAKDOWN

PositionYear Team

University of Dubuque
Southern Illinois University
University of Iowa
Syracuse
University of Illinois
N.Y. Giants

Minnesota Vikings
Arizona Cardinals

Defensive Coordinator/Defensive Backs
Defensive Backs

1973-75
1976

Wide Receivers
Wide Receivers
Defensive Coordinator
Pro Scout

Linebackers/Secondary
Defensive Backs

1977-78
1979
1980-87
1987-91
1992-2001
2004-

STEVE WETZEL
STRENGTH AND CONDITIONING

College: Slippery Rock
Hometown: Washington, D.C.
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 16th

the playoffs 10 times,

■ MM including
when he was on the

Washington Redskins'

^ Super Bowl XXVI
I  Championship staff.
Jv In his two seasons

(1990-91) as assistant

strength coach for the

JW Redskins, the team posted
a  28-9 (.757) record,

1991

including playoffs. Further

W  evidence of Wetzel's exper-
r  tise is that three of his assis

tants—Mike Wolf (Philadelphia),

Mark Asanovich (Tampa Bay/

Jacksonville), and Jeff Friday

(Baltimore)—have become head

strength and conditioning coaches
with other NFL teams.

Before joining Washington,

Wetzel spent four months as

strength coach for George Mason

Entering his 16th season
in the National Football

League, Steve Wetzel heads

up the strength and condi

tioning program for head
coach Dennis Green in

Arizona.

Prior to his assignment I
with the Cardinals, Wetzel i

served as the Minnesota 1\

Vikings' strength and yJW
conditioning coach from

1992-2003. He was a key \\

member of Green's coaching \

staff that compiled a 101-70

(.591) composite record in 10

seasons as the Vikings earned

eight postseason berths and

two NFC championship game

appearances.
In his 15 NFL seasons, Wetzel

has been with teams that have

gone 142-98 (.690) and made

mm.'
ll

32 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



University, the first strength coach ever former record holder in the bench press in the
hired at the University. He was the assistant American Drug Free Power Lifting Association,
strength coach at the University of Maryland In 1998, Wetzel received the President's Award
from 1985-89. In his first season there, the for contributions to his profession as selected
Terrapins finished 9-2, won the Atlantic Coast by the Professional Football Strength and
Conference title and defeated Syracuse in the Conditioning Coaches Society.

Born May 11, 1963 in Washington, D.C., Wetzel
Wetzel earned his degree in physical educa- attended Park View High School in Sterling, VA.

tion/sports management from Slippery Rock He and his wife, Michelle, reside in Chandler, AZ.
University, where he was a power lifter. He is a with their daughter Samantha.

Cherry Bowl.

STEVE WETZEL COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year Team Position

University of Maryland

George Mason University

Washington Redskins

Minnesota Vikings
Arizona Cardinals

1985-89 Assistant Strength and Conditioning

Strength and Conditioning

Assistant Strength and Conditioning

Strength and Conditioning

Strength and Conditioning

1990

1990-91

1991-2003
2004-

KIRBY WILSON
RUNNING BACKS

College: Illinois
Hometown; Los Angeles, CA
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 8th

A native of Los Angeles, Calif., Wilson

owns 17 years of coaching experience at the

college and professional levels. Now in his
second season with the Cardinals as run

ning backs coach, Wilson spent two seasons

as running backs coach with the

Tampa Bay Buccaneers before

joining Dennis Green's staff

last season. /
After one season /

(2001) as wide
receiver coach

Southern

California, Wilson

joined head coach
Jon Gruden's staff

in Tampa Bay in 2002
as the Buccaneer trio N.

of running backs Michael
Pittman and Aaron Stecker

and Pro Bowl fullback Mike

Alstott collectively gained over

1,400 rushing yards and helped
the Buccaneers to the NFC title

and Super Bowl XXXVII victory over
Oakland. His 2003 backfield duo

at

of Pittman (751 yards rushing/597

receiving) and Thomas Jones (627

yards rushing/180 receiving)

accounted for nearly 40 percent

(2,155) of the Bucs' 5,453 total net

yards. Jones, a former Arizona
first-round draft selection

(2000), achieved career-

^ best rushing marks in
y9'"ds (627) and yards-

per-attempt (4.6)
while Pittman's 75

pass receptions
led all NFC run

ning backs and

was a single-sea

son career-high.

Prior to his stay
with the Buccaneers,

Wilson spent four years

as running backs coach with

the New England Patriots

(1997-99) and Washington

Redskins (2000), tutoring a

■rp.«

-'M

(Kirby Wilson continued on page 34)
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(Kirby Wilson continued from page 33)
trio of Pro Bowl performers in Patriot running

backs Curtis Martin (1997) and Robert Edwards

(1998), and later Redskin running back Stephen

Davis (2000). In addition, Wilson honed the

skills of Washington fullback Larry Centers, who

led his team with 80 pass receptions in 2000.

Centers (827 pass receptions) and Keith Byars

(610 receptions), whom Wilson coached in New

England in 1997), rank one and three in career

receptions by a running back in NFL history

(Marshall Faulk, no. 2 at 723).
Wilson entered the coaching arena on the

staff at Pasadena (Calif.) City College (1985)
as wide receivers coach, and after obtaining a

degree in psychology from Eastern Illinois in
1989, returned to the coaching arena at Los

Angeles Southwest Community College (1989-

90) as quarterbacks and wide receivers coach.
Following two seasons at Southern Illinois as

linebackers coach (1991) and secondary coach/

passing game coordinator (1992), he joined the

staff at the University of Wyoming (1993-94) as

secondary coach and the Cowboys won the 1993
Western Athletic Conference title and earned

an appearance in the Copper Bowl. Wilson then

coached running backs at Iowa State for two

years (1995-96). Under his guidance, Troy Davis
earned all-America honors and led the nation

with over 2,000 yards rushing in both '95 and

'96—the only player in NCAA history to reach

the 2,000-yard rushing mark in consecutive
seasons.

A  running back and wide receiver at

Pasadena Community College (1979-80) and

the University of Illinois (1980-81), Wilson

played two seasons in the Canadian Football

League as a defensive back and kick returner for

the Winnipeg Blue Bombers (1983) and Toronto

Argonauts (1984).

Born August 24, 1961, Wilson was on the foot
ball and track teams at Dorsey High School in his

native Los Angeles. He resides in Scottsdale, AZ.
with his wife Danielle and four children—sons

Kris, Michael, and Tyler, and daughter Malia.

KIRBY WILSON COACHING BREAKDOWN

Year Team Position

Pasadena City College

Los Angeles Southwest College

Southern Illinois University

University of Wyoming

Iowa State University

New England Patriots

Washington Redskins

University of Southern California

Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Arizona Cardinals

Wide Receivers

Quarterbacks/Wide Receivers

Linebackers/Passing Game Coordinator

Secondary

Running Backs

Running Backs

Running Backs
Wide Receivers

Running Backs

Running Backs

1985

1989-90

1991-92

1993-94

1995-96

1997-99

2000

2001

2002-03

2004-

LOCKER ROOM BREAKFAST

The Arizona Cardinals held the inaugural Locker Room
Breakfast at the Cardinals Training Facility on Tuesday,
April 26, 2005.

As fans enjoyed breakfast by Michael's Catering served
in the Cardinals locker room, they were able to receive
an exclusive, behind-the-scenes look at the current

strategy and direction of the Cardinals from guest
speakers like VP/General Counsel Michael Bidwill and
Head Coach Dennis Green.

Proceeds from the event benefited Cardinals Charities.
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MIKE WILSON
: WIDE RECEIVERS

College: Washington State
Hometown; Los Angeles, CA
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 4th

Cardinals Head Coach Dennis Green reunited He is one of only three wide receivers in NFL his-

with one of his wide receiver pupils from nearly tory to own four Super Bowl rings (Lynn Swann
20 years ago when he appointed Mike Wilson as and John Stallworth, Pittsburgh Steelers). In
his tight ends coach in 2004. This season, Wilson addition, Wilson was honored as San Francisco's

will coach the position which he played when he 1987 Ed Block Courage award winner,
makes the switch to wide receivers coach.

During his 10 seasons (1981-90) with the
San Francisco 49ers, where Green was his

position coach from 1986-88, Wilson was a ^

member of four Super Bowl championship fm
teams (following the 1981, '84, '88, and '89 (H

seasons) and caught 182 passes for 2,470 ^
yards and 17 touchdowns.

A native of Los Angeles,

Wilson was an all-city and all
American football and basket

ball standout at Carson High
School where he led his

team to the Los Angeles /
City title as a senior in

basketball. Following 1

his college football B

career at Washington
State, he was selected

by the Dallas Cowboys
in the ninth round of

the 1981 NFL Draft. W

Upon his release by * ,

the Cowboys during the ^
preseason, he joined the
49ers where he was men

tored by several accomplished
coaches—Green, Bill Walsh,

George Seifert, Sam Wyche, and

Mike Holmgren. During his stay
with San Francisco, the 49ers

won four World Championships,

appeared in six NFC title games,

and won eight NFC West crowns.

Wilson broke into coaching at Stanford from

1992-94 in charge of the wide receiver and tight

ends on the staffs of Walsh and Tyrone

Willingham, then spent two seasons

1, T (1995-96) as wide receivers coach with
the Oakland Raiders. From 1997-2000

he served as wide receivers coach at

Southern California, and in 2003

spent training camp with the

Washington Redskins as part

of the NFL's minority intern

ship program. While in pri-
l  vate business from 2001-

2003, he served as an

^ assistant for the annual

East-West College All-

star game.
Wilson earned a

degree in communica-

tions from Washington
State, was the 49ers

V  recipient of the

I  NFL Ed Block Courage
fy Award, and has gener-

'  ously donated his time in
several civic endeavors—

Champs Foundation, Family

House, Los Angeles Blazers Youth

Organization, and the National

Kidney Foundation.
Born Dec. 19, 1958, Wilson and

his wife, Tona, reside in Chandler,

AZ. with their two daughters
Samantha and Emma.

fAr /fi. i

<«a

MIKE WILSO RE AKDOWN

PositionYear Team

Stanford University
Oakland Raiders

University of Southern California
Arizona Cardinals

Wide Receivers/Tight Ends
Wide Receivers
Wide Receivers

Tight Ends/Wide Receivers

1992-94
1995-96
1997-2000
2004-
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JOHN IDZIK
SENIOR DIRECTOR OF FOOTBALL OPERATIONS

College: Dartmouth College
Hometown: Detroit, Ml
Cardinal Season; 2nd
NFL Season: 13th

Football League. Idzik's first coaching assign
ment came in 1982 as the receivers coach at the

State University of New York at Buffalo.

Raised in a football family, Idzik's father,
John, was the head coach of that Aberdeen club

after serving as an NFL assistant coach with the

Miami Dolphins, Baltimore Colts, Philadelphia

Eagles, and N.Y. Jets. The Idziks became one of

the NFL's few father-son Super Bowl champions
in 2002 as his father was the offensive backfield

coach of the 1970 world champion Baltimore
Colts.

John Idzik begins his second season with
the Cardinals as Senior Director of Football

Operations after spending 11 seasons with the

Tampa Bay Buccaneers, including three as assis

tant general manager under Rich McKay.

With the Cardinals, Idzik's responsibilities

include negotiating contracts, managing the

team's salary cap and football operations bud

get, evaluating players, managing player person

nel matters, representing the club to the league

with respect to compliance-related issues, and

directing the team's travel, training camp, and

football computer operations.
Idzik came to the Buccaneers in 1993 as a

pro personnel assistant, was elevated to direc
tor of football administration in 1996, then to

assistant general manager in 2001. During his

tenure in Tampa Bay, the Bucs boasted 47 Pro

Bowlers and qualified for the playoffs in five

of his final seven seasons, capturing an NFC

Central Division title and advancing to the NFC

Championship in 1999 and ultimately winning

Super Bowl XXXVII over the Oakland Raiders fol

lowing the 2002 season.

Prior to joining the Buccaneers, Idzik spent

the 1991-92 seasons as a graduate assistant at

Duke University where he coached the offensive

line under Barry Wilson. In 1990 he was the
offensive backfield coach for the Aberdeen

Oilers (Scotland) of the British American

Sandwiched between his first coaching assign
ment in 1982 and his return to football in 1990,

Idzik was a programming project manager and

systems engineer for IBM from 1983-89 working

in White Plains, N.Y., Atlanta, and Tampa.

A native of Detroit, ML, Idzik graduated

magna cum laude and Phi Beta Kappa from

Dartmouth College in 1982. In addition to earn

ing a bachelor's degree in mathematics from

Dartmouth, he also played wide receiver and

helped the Big Green capture the Ivy League
title in his senior season. He later earned a

master's degree in liberal studies from Duke

University in 1992.
Idzik and his wife, Carol, have two sons,

Bryant and Bradley, and a daughter. Holly. The

family resides in the Ahwatukee Foothills of
Phoenix.

UPCOMING SUPER BOWLS

Super Bowl XL

Super Bowl XLI

Super Bowl XLII

Super Bowl XLII

Ford Field in Detroit

Dolphins Stadium in South Florida

Cardinals Stadium in Arizona

Raymond James Stadium in Tampa

February 5, 2006

February 4, 2007

February 3, 2008

February 1, 2009
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PRO PERSONNEL

College: Rice
Hometown: Dallas, TX
Cardinal Season: 7th
NFL Season: 8th

Rodd Newhouse begins h1s seventh season

with the Cardinals in the dub's pro personnel

department, responsible for overseeing the

team's evaluation of professional players, pro

viding input into the club's personnel evaluation

and decision-making process, handling matters

involving the waiver procedure and free agent

signings, contract negotiations, and advance

scouting of future opponents.

In June of 2004, Newhouse participated in

the NFL Program for Managers at the Stanford

University Graduate School of Business Executive

Education, a seminar hosted by Stanford profes

sors and NFL executives focusing on the enhance

ment of participants' skills in the fields of

finance, marketing, personnel, and negotiation.

Following his collegiate football career as a

running back at Rice University where he earned

degrees in economics, managerial studies, and

sports management, Newhouse signed briefly as

a free agent with the Baltimore Ravens in 1998,

In the spring of 1998, he worked for the

Dallas Cowboys as an assistant to his father,

Robert Newhouse, the Cowboys' player pro

grams director, who played for Dallas from

1972-83 and was a member of three Super Bowl

teams. The younger Newhouse facilitated vari
ous player community programs and monitored

career development opportunities.
In the fall of 1998, Newhouse worked as

an intern with the National Football League

Management Council, NFL Properties (the

league's marketing arm), and NFL Security.

As a member of the Management Council

staff, Newhouse worked in the area of player

programs and labor relations where he helped

develop programs in continuing education and

financial and career advancement for NFL play

ers, spouses, and their families. He also helped

monitor the league's salary cap reconcilia

tion through analysis of contract negotiations

and legalities as it pertained to the collec

tive bargaining agreement, and was heavily

involved with the preparation of personnel data

bases and contractual information for players
obtained by the new Cleveland Browns' fran

chise via the expansion draft.

As a collegian at Rice, Newhouse gained 484

yards rushing and scored two touchdowns on 95

carries in 44 games (14 starts). He also caught

five passes for 135 yards, including a career-

long 62-yarder against Ohio State as a junior,

and returned seven kickoffs for 114 yards.

Born May 21, 1975 in Dallas, Newhouse, who
was selected to the under-16 U.S. National

regional soccer team as a teenager, attended

Lake Highlands High School in Dallas. His

father, Robert, a former standout running

back for the Dallas Cowboys, currently serves

the Cowboys as director of Alumni Relations.

His brother, Reggie, Baylor's career receiving

leader, signed with the Cardinals as a free agent

following the 2003 NFL Draft and appeared in

three games last season with one catch for

five yards.
He is married and resides in Chandler, AZ.
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JIM STANLEY
PRO PERSONNEL ASSISTANT

College: Texas A&M
Hometown: Lynch, KY
Cardinal Season: 11th
NFL Season: 23rd

During his Stillwater stay, he also was selected
to coach in the East-West Shrine Game (1973),

the Hula Bowl (1977), and the Japan Bowl

(1977).
Prior to his promotion to the Oklahoma

State head-coaching position, Stanley was the

Cowboys' defensive coordinator/assistant head
coach for the 1972 season in his second stint

at O.S.U.

Earlier, he was defensive coordinator for

the Canadian Football League's Winnipeg Blue

Bombers (1971-72), the U.S. Naval Academy

(1969-70), and O.S.U. (1963-68). His first two

college coaching positions were as an assistant

at Southern Methodist (1961) and Texas-El Paso

(1962).

Stanley began his coaching career in the

Amarillo, Texas high school system from 1959-

Jim Stanley, the former head coach of the

Michigan Panthers (USFL) and Oklahoma State

University (O.S.U.), begins his 11th season in

scouting after coaching the Cardinals' defensive
line in 1994.

Stanley, a 13-year NFL coaching veteran,

joined the Cardinals in 1995 following six
seasons with the Houston Oilers, including
1993 when the Oilers set a club record with 52

quarterback sacks and ranked first in the NFL in

both rushing defense (79.6 yards per game) and

interceptions (26). Houston logged 50 sacks
in 1992.

Before joining the Oilers, Stanley served
as defensive coordinator for the Tampa Bay
Buccaneers in 1986.

From 1983-84, he compiled a 22-14 record

as head coach of the Panthers, a span that

included a 12-6 mark, the USFL championship
in 1983.

He was defensive line coach in 1979 for the

New York Giants and from 1980-82 with the

Atlanta Falcons.

As the six-year (1973-78) head coach at

O.S.U., the Cowboys posted a 35-33-2 compos
ite record and earned bowl victories in 1974

(Fiesta) and '76 (Tangerine). The latter 9-3

squad was Big Eight Conference co-champion.

60.

As a player, Stanley was a three-year starter

at Texas A&M under legendary Head Coach Paul

"Bear" Bryant. He played offense (guard) and

defense (tackle) for the Aggies who went unde
feated in 1956.

Stanley and his wife, Sylvia, have four grown

children—daughters Rhonda and Starlyn, and
sons Mark and Matthew.

GEORGE BELU

College: Ohio University
Hometown: Lorain, OH
Cardinai Season: 5th
NFL Season: 5th

Veteran college football coach George Belu covers the midwestern and eastern part

Belu shifted career gears in 2001 when he of the country. A 38-year coaching veteran,

joined the Cardinals' scouting staff after Belu broke into the profession in 1965, and has

closing out his coaching career at Ohio State been the offensive coordinator at five schools

University. and offensive line coach at six universities.
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H1s coaching highlights include an 11-0

season and Tangerine Bowl appearance at Miami

(Ohio) in 1973, a Big Eight Conference title and

two bowl appearances at Colorado, an Orange

Bowl trip at Louisiana State, an Atlantic Coast

Conference (A.C.C.) championship at North

Carolina State, an Aloha Bowl appearance at

Wake Forest, and a bowl game at Ohio State.

His coaching pedigree was shaped by serv

ing on the staffs of an impressive List of head

coaches—Jim Caldwell (Wake Forest), John

Cooper (Ohio State), BUI Mallory (Indiana,

Colorado, and Miami, 0.), Keith Piper (Denison),

and Jerry Stovall (Louisiana State).

Belu ended his coaching career at Ohio State

as offensive line coach for the Buckeyes in 2000

when they appeared in the Outback Bowl.

Prior to his stay at Ohio State, he was the

running-game coordinator at Wake Forest from

1997-99 where the Demon Deacons' rushing

attack made the second biggest improvement in

A.C.C. history, jumping from 65.4 yards per game

in 1998 to 175.7 yards per outing in 1999.

In the process, Belu helped the Deacons earn

a bowl bid for only the fifth time in school

history (23-3 victory over Arizona State in

the Aloha Bowl) and notch their first winning
season since 1992.

Before landing at Wake Forest, Belu spent 13
seasons at Indiana as offensive coordinator and

offensive line coach. The Hoosiers appeared in

six postseason games (All-American Bowl,

Copper Bowl, Independence Bowl, Liberty

Bowl, Peach Bowl twice) during Belu's tenure.

Belu's lengthy stay at Indiana was preceded

by stops at Louisiana State (1980-83), North

Carolina State (1979), Colorado (1974-78),

Miami (1973), and Denison (1968-72).
During Belu's tenures, Louisiana State

reached the Orange Bowl in 1982, N.C. State
won the A.C.C. title in 1979, Colorado was

co-champion of the Big Eight Conference in

1976 and earned bids to the Orange (1976) and

Astro-Bluebonnet (1975) bowls, and Miami's
11-0 squad won the Mid-American Conference

championship and a berth in the Tangerine
Bowl in 1973.

Belu, a Lorain, Ohio native who holds bache

lor of science and master of education degrees

from Ohio University, is a member of the Lorain

Football Sports Hall of Fame.

He has been married to his high school sweet

heart, Janet, since 1961. They have two sons,

David and Thomas, two daughters, Kathleen

and Rebecca, and seven grandchildren.

GEORGE BOONE

College: Kentucky
Hometown: Louisville, KY
Cardinal Season: 29th
NFL Season: 35th

George Boone, a long-time fixture in the

Cardinals' scouting department, rejoined the

team in 2001 after a nine-year hiatus. His area

of responsibility includes schools in the western

part of the nation.

Prior to rejoining the Cardinals, Boone spent

six years with the Indianapolis Colts, serving the

team as director of player personnel (1994-97)

and director of college scouting (1998-99).

Boone previously spent 24 years with the

Cardinals' organization, serving as director of

player personnel from 1973-91 when he oversaw

the club's scouting and drafting operations,
directed the team's full-time scouts, and man

aged involvement with the National Scouting

Combine, a personnel organization utilized by

most NFL teams to pool scouting reports.

Before joining the Cardinals, Boone held

a scouting position with the Central-Eastern

Professional Organization (CEPO), a scouting

combine also used by NFL teams. He worked

three years for CEPO before accepting the assis

tant player personnel director's post with the
Cardinals in 1968.

A native of Louisville, Kentucky, Boone is an

alumnus of the University of Kentucky where

he was a three-year starter at offensive and
defensive tackle from 1957-59. He earned his

bachelor's and master's degrees in education at

Kentucky where he also served as an assistant

football coach for six years (1960-65).

He and his wife, Dedee, the parents of five

grown children, reside in Tempe, AZ.
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ImALIK BOYD

College; Southern University
Hometown: Houston, TX
Cardinal Season: 1st
NFL Season: 7th

went on to play for the Minnesota Vikings (1994-

95), the New Orleans Saints (1996) and was with

British Columbia in the CFL (1997).

After his playing career was finished, Boyd
served as the defensive backs coach at his alma

matter Smiley High School in Houston, Texas from

1999-2003. During that span Boyd worked as a

scouting intern with the Vikings in 2001.

Born on November 5, 1970, Boyd and his wife

Monica reside in Indianapolis, IN with their three
children-Makenzi, Madeline, and Xavier.

Malik Boyd enters his first season with the

Cardinals in the scouting department after join

ing the team in June. The four-year scout comes

to Arizona after spending the last two seasons in

Indianapolis after joining the Colts in June, 2003.
He will scout the central and southest portions of

the country for the Cardinals.

The 34-year old Houston native, Boyd attended

Southern University where he played defensive

back and graduated with a bachelor's degree in

rehabilitation counseling/psychology in 1994. He

College: Indiana University
Hometown: North Canton, OH
Cardinal Season: 1st
NFL Season: 1st

to coach the defensive backs. While at Indiana,

he worked closely with the recruiting coordinator

in the evaluation of prospects and coached at the

Bill Mallory Football Camp. In 1998 Corzine served
as an intern for Harold Mauro, Indiana's Senior
Associate Athletic Director.

The 29-year old North Canton, Ohio native,

Corzine got his first job out of college as a

graduate assistant/video coordinator at Ball State

University for the 1998 season before moving

onto Connecticut the following year.
In addition to his duties as Director of Football

Operations at UConn, he also served as the direc

tor of UConn Head Coach Randy EdsalTs Football

Camp over the past five years. As the director,

he oversaw the official and unofficial recruiting

visits, team travel, high school coach relations,

preseason camp, player housing, budgetary mat

ters, and day-to-day operations.

Born May 13, 1976, Corzine is single and
resides in Manchester, CT.

Don Corzine begins his first season with the
Cardinals and his first season in the NFL after

being hired by the team to scout the northeast

region in June, 2005.

Corzine joins the organization after spend

ing the past six seasons on the University of
Connecticut football staff, including the last five

as the Director of Football Operations. He joined
the UConn staff in March of 1999 as a defensive

assistant while also handling the recruiting coor
dinator duties.

A 1998 graduate of Indiana University with a

degree in Sports Management, Corzine began his

football career during high school, evaluating

college players for the Cleveland Browns. While an

undergraduate at lU, Corzine served in a variety

of positions as a student assistant. From 1994-97,

he served under then head coach Bill Mallory. In

his first year, Corzine worked with the lineback

ers before shifting for the last three years to the

position of video coordinator while also helping
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BILL DEKRAKER

College: Old Dominion
Hometown: Fairfax, VA
Cardinal Season: 6th
NFL Season: TOth

January, 1997. His responsibilities in Washington

included reviewing videos of draft prospects, chart

ing plays during games, assisting with film break

down, and coordinating training camp.
Before his time with the Redskins, Dekraker, a 1995

graduate of Old Dominion with a bachelor's degree in

sports management, served in a variety of capacities

with the Hampton Roads Sharks minor league football

team and the National Hockey League's Washington

Capitals. He also worked in the promotions depart

ment of the Bowie Baysox, a minor league affiliate of
the Baltimore Orioles and coached football at Catholic

High School in Virginia Beach, VA.
He resides in Manassas, VA with his wife, Mariela

and their son William.

Bill Dekraker begins his sixth season as a member
of the Cardinals' scouting staff. His area of respon

sibility will primarily be eastern schools. Before

joining the Cardinals in 2000, Dekraker spent three
seasons as a scouting assistant for the Carolina
Panthers.

While with Carolina, Dekraker worked on draft

preparation, attended workouts, and updated a new

pro personnel computer program for the Panthers.
Prior to his time in Carolina, Dekraker worked at

Indiana University as a recruiting assistant where he

took part in organizing recruiting visits, and worked

with professional scouts visiting the school.
Dekraker also served in the scouting department

for the Washington Redskins from December 1995-

JERRY HARDAWAY

College: Southern Illinois
Hometown: Memphis, TN
Cardinal Season: 17th
NFL Season: 18th

Hardaway began his collegiate coaching career at

Memphis State where he tutored tight ends, offen
sive tackles, and special teams from 1975-77.

He also coached on the high school level,

serving as head coach of Bolton H.S. in Memphis-

Arlington, Tennessee in 1974 and head coach and
athletic director at his alma mater, Salesian Prep, in

Richmond, California prior to joining the Cardinals
the first time.

As a player, Hardaway lettered as a fullback and

tight end at Southern Illinois University (S.I.U.)
where he was named co-captain in 1973.

Hardaway, born in Memphis, Tennessee but reared

in Richmond, California, graduated from S.I.U. with
a bachelor's degree in speech education in 1974. He
also earned a master's degree in sports administra

tion from Grambling State in 1979.
He and his wife, Lisa, have a son, Jason and a

daughter, Jheri. They reside in Cary, NC.

Jerry Hardaway, who returned to the Cardinals' orga
nization in 1996 after a one-year hiatus (1995) as an

area scout for the expansion Carolina Panthers, handled

regional scouting the past three years after four years
as the Cardinals' national scouting coordinator.

Hardaway, who has coached extensively at the

collegiate and high school levels, begins his 17th
season with the Cardinals with a primary responsibil

ity for scouting the East.
He coached running backs and the defensive sec

ondary during a three-year tenure at the University

of California (1984-86) where he was utilized in
national recruiting efforts.

Prior to joining the Cal staff, Hardaway spent

six seasons (1978-83) under legendary Head Coach
Eddie Robinson as running backs and special-teams

coach at Grambling State. During Hardaway's stay,

the Tigers registered a 49-14-4 composite record
and four conference championships.
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STEVE KEIM

College: North Carolina State
Hometown: Harrisburg, PA
Cardinal Season: 7th
NFL Season: 7th

Steve Keim enters his seventh season with the

Cardinals after joining the dub in May, 1999 as a

regional scout.

Formerly the Cards' scout in the East, Keim now

cross-checks evaluations throughout the country.

Keim attended Red Land High School in Lewisberry,

Pennsylvania and earned a bachelor's degree in com
munications from North Carolina State.

A two-time all-Atlantic Coast Conference selec

tion as a guard at N.C. State, Keim had a brief

stint in pro football as a free agent with the Miami

Dolphins (1996) and Edmonton Eskimos (1997) of
the Canadian Football League.

He served as assistant strength and condition

ing coach at his alma mater for two years, assisted

the recruiting coordinator with evaluations, and

served as liaison to NFL personnel wishing to scout

Wolfpack football players. In the fall of 2004, Keim
was inducted into the Pennsylvania Sports Hall of
Fame.

Keim resides in Raleigh, NC with his wife,

Kimberly.

LONNIE YOUNG

College: Michigan State
Hometown: Flint, Mi
Cardinal Season: 9th
NFL Season: 15th

Lonnie Young, a 12-year NFL veteran defensive

back with three teams, including six as a Cardinal

safety (1985-90), enters his third year with Arizona's
scouting department. His primary area of responsibil

ity is the western region.

Originally selected by the Cardinals in the 12th
round (325th overall) of the 1985 NFL Draft, Young

played in 150 NFL games (97 starts) with the Cardinals

(1985-90), N.Y. Jets (1991-93, '95-'96), and San
Diego Chargers (1994). His professional statistics

included 720 total tackles (540 solos), 11 pass inter
ceptions, 14 fumble recoveries, 9 forced fumbles, 44

pass deflections, and 2 quarterback sacks. During the
1993 season with the Jets, Young returned from a

career threatening right knee injury and received the

Ed Block Courage Award and Dennis Byrd award for the

most inspirational player on the team.

Young attended Beecher High School in his native

Flint, Michigan and was a two-year starting cornerback
at Michigan State where his roommate was former N.Y.
Giant linebacker Carl Banks.

After an outstanding college career for the Spartans
where he also earned a degree in communications.

Young earned all-rookie notice in 1985 when he led

all Cardinal defensive backs with three interceptions

and added 92 tackles and six pass deflections as  a 10-

game starter. He was the team's starting free safety for

72 of his 82 games in a Cardinal uniform, logging 470

tackles, 8 interceptions, and 8 fumble recoveries.
He was an honorable mention all-pro for the

Cardinals in 1988.

Prior to the start of the 1991 season. Young was

traded to the N.Y. Jets for a ninth-round draft pick.
He was the Jets' starting free safety for the next

two seasons. After spending 1994 with San Diego as
a member of the Chargers' AFC championship squad

but inactive for the postseason and Super Bowl XXIX,
Young returned for two final seasons with the Jets
from 1995-96.

Following his retirement as a player after the 1996

season. Young has worked in private business and

served as a personnel scout for the N.Y. Jets prior to
joining the Cardinals.

In recognition of his high school and college play
ing career, he was inducted into the Michigan Hall of
Fame last December.
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JOHN OMOHUNDRO
HEAD ATHLETIC TRAINER

College: Wyoming
Hometown: Salt Lake City, UT
Cardinai Season: 39th
NFL Season: 39th

John Omohundro, the NFL's senior trainer,

begins his 39th season with the Cardinals and

his 35th campaign as the team's head trainer.
When the Cardinals took the field at Detroit

on 12/5/04, Omohundro celebrated his 750th

NFL game, including preseason and postsea

son. The first preseason game of 2005 will be

Omohundro's 755th NFL game.
Omohundro and his assistants, Jim Shearer

and Jeff Herndon, gained notoriety in 1993

when they were named the National Football

League's athletic training staff-of-the-year

by the Professional Football Athletic Trainers

Society (PFATS). They were recognized for that
achievement at the annual Ed Block Courage
Awards Dinner.

During high school, Omohundro's career in

athletics and life-long love affair with baseball

began wholesomely as the winner of a contest

to become bat boy for the Pacific Coast League

Salt Lake City Bees in his hometown. Omohundro

soon became a jack-of-all-trades around the

Bees' clubhouse in the late 1950s and early '60s

with future major leaguers like Sam McDowell,

Dick Hall, and Dick Stuart, and performing as

a clubhouse assistant, traveling secretary, and
assistant trainer for future San Francisco Giants

head trainer Al Wylder.

Omohundro began his undergraduate studies

while serving as head trainer at the College of

Southern Utah from 1961-62. He spent 1962-65

in Laramie, Wyoming at the University of

Wyoming, serving as a student athletic trainer

during his undergraduate studies. After earn¬

ing his bachelor's degree in physical educa-

tion/allied health sciences in 1965, Omohundro

remained as a graduate assistant trainer.

He also served six years as a sergeant in the

U.S. Army Reserve as a senior medical special

ist, including one stint on active duty from

January-June, 1967 before beginning his long
association with the Cardinals in time for the

1967 football season.

He served as the team's assistant trainer for

four seasons (1967-70) before his promotion to
head trainer in 1971.

Omohundro has taken an active role in his

professional associations throughout his career.

He served PFATS as secretary/treasurer from

1976-82, followed by a two-year term as the

National Football Conference representative.
He also is the former member of the National

Athletic Trainers Association (NATA) Ethics
Committee. In 1993, NATA named Omohundro

recipient of its 25-year distinguished service
award. Omohundro also is a former chairman

of the Missouri State Athletic Trainer Advisory
Committee.

Omohundro is a member of the Missouri Sports

Hall of Fame, and a member of the International
Narcotics Officers' Association.

In 1999, Seton Catholic High School in

Chandler, Arizona honored Omohundro's sup

port and fund-raising efforts for the school's

baseball program by naming its field "John
Omohundro Field."

Omohundro, wife Martha, sons John and Jim,

and daughter Neely, reside in Tempe, AZ.
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JIM SHEARER
ASSISTANT ATHLETIC TRAINER

College: Wyoming
Hometown: Worland, WY
Cardinal Season: 32nd
NFL Season: 32nd

Jim "The Machine" Shearer enters his 32nd

year with the Cardinals, assisting in all aspects

of the training and medical areas.
Shearer has been on the field for 619 NFL

games, including preseason and postseason

since joining the Cardinals in 1974.

Shearer, along with fellow assistant Jeff
Herndon, and head trainer John Omohundro

were named the National Football League's

1993 athletic training staff-of-the-year by the

Professional Football Athletic Trainers Society

(PFATS) and recognized for that achieve¬

ment at the annual Ed Block Courage Awards
Dinner.

A graduate of the University of Wyoming

with a bachelor's degree in physical education,

Shearer worked in Gillette, Wyoming as the

city's assistant recreation director and head

trainer at Gillette High School before returning

to Wyoming as a graduate assistant trainer in
1973-74.

Born in Worland, Wyoming, Shearer and his

wife, Nelma, have a son, Christopher, and a

daughter, Sarah. They reside in Tempe, AZ.

JEFF HERNDON
ASSISTANT ATHLETIC TRAINER

College: Missouri
Hometown: Boone County, MO
Cardinal Season: 20th
NFL Season: 20th

Jeff Herndon enters his 20th season on the

Cardinals' training staff.
Herndon, fellow assistant trainer Jim Shearer,

and head trainer John Omohundro were named

the National Football League's 1993 athletic

training staff-of-the-year by the Professional

Football Athletic Trainers Society (PFATS) and
recognized for that achievement at the annual

Ed Block Courage Awards Dinner.

Herndon earned a master's degree in physical

education from Syracuse University in 1985

after completing his undergraduate work at the

University of Missouri.

The Boone County, Missouri native first

worked with the Cardinals during the 1984 and

'85 preseason training camps. He followed that

initiation as athletic trainer at Tascosa High
School in Amarillo, Texas from 1985-86 before

rejoining the Cardinals in 1986.

Herndon and his wife, Gail, reside in Gilbert,

AZ with their daughter, Elsa.
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ASSISTANT ATHLETIC TRAINER

College: New Mexico
Hometown: Melbourne, FL
Cardinal Season: 3rd
NFL Season: 3rd

After paying his dues as a seasonal and train

ing camp intern for the Cardinals and spending

three years as a head trainer in the NFL Europe

League, Freddie Carabajal accomplished a long

time goal when he was hired as a full-time mem

ber of the Cardinals training staff in 2003.

Born in Melbourne, Fla., Carabajal graduated

from the University of New Mexico with a degree

in athletic training in 1996 and subsequently

added a master's degree in sports administra
tion in 2001.

During and after his undergraduate days, how

ever, he was an annual training camp intern for

the Cardinals from 1996 through 1999, during

which time he also served as a graduate assistant

to his alma mater's training staff from 1997-98.

Following his stay in Albuquerque, Carabajal
served as head athletic trainer for the New

Mexico Scorpions of the Western Professional

Hockey League from 1998-99, then held a simi

lar position along with duties as equipment and

road manager for the New Mexico Slam of the

International Basketball League through their
2000 season.

In 2001, Carabajal was named head trainer

for the Rhein Fire of the NFL Europe League,

a position he maintained through the 2003

season while also serving as a seasonal intern
for the Cardinals once the Fire's season was

completed.

Carabajal and his wife Paula reside in

Maricopa, AZ.

MARK AHLEMEIER
EQUIPMENT MANAGER

College: Florissant Valley
Hometown: St. Louis, MO
Cardinai Season: 25th
NFL Season: 25th

Mark Ahlemeier enters his 25th season with

the Cardinals equipment department, his 19th

season as the equipment manager after six

years as the assistant. His responsibilities
include the purchase and maintenance of all

team equipment and sideline apparel, outfit

ting players, coaches, and other football staff

for practices and games. He also coordinates

the transport of all team gear for training

camp, home and away games.
Ahlemeier was born in St. Charles, Mo.,

attended Ritenour High School and Florissant

Valley College in St. Louis. He and his wife,

Patti, have three children —daughters

Mandy and Molly, and son Mark. They live in

Tempe, AZ.
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STEVE CHRISTENSEN
ASSISTANT EQUIPMENT MANAGER

College: New Mexico State
Hometown: St. Cloud, MN
Cardinal Season: 18th
NFL Season: 18th

Steve Christensen enters his 18th year as

the Cardinals' assistant equipment manager,

assisting department head Mark Ahlemeier in all

phases of the team's logistical and equipment

preparations.
Born in St. Cloud, Minnesota, Christensen

attended Bozeman (Mont.) High School before

enrolling at New Mexico State University and later

Western Montana College to study art education.

After working at both schools as a student

equipment manager, Christensen was appointed

to the equipment staff at Arizona State

University as an assistant in 1982. He remained

with the Sun Devils until joining the Cardinals

in June of 1988 shortly after the team's arrival
in Arizona.

The father of one daughter, Kelsey, Christensen
resides in Chandler, AZ.

CHRIS COLLINS
ASSISTANT EQUIPMENT MANAGER

College: Arizona State
Hometown: Billings, MT
Cardinal Season: 2nd
NFL Season: 2nd

Chris Collins enters his fourth season with

the Cardinals, his second as an assistant equip

ment manager after spending his first two sea
sons as an intern.

A native of Billings, Montana, Collins attended

Billings West High School, then played baseball

at the College of Southern Idaho before trans

ferring to Arizona State University where he

worked as a student equipment manager and

eventually earned a degree in recreation man

agement and tourism.

Collins resides in Tempe, AZ.

MILK & COOKIES

Last season, the Cardinals and Salt River Project teamed up for the

third year to bring Milk & Cookies to elementary schools throughout

the Valley.

Throughout the season, a different Cardinals player and Big Red

visit schools to read stories to the students, discuss the importance

of education, sign autographs, and share in a snack of milk and

cookies.

46 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



BENNY GREENBERG
VIDEO DIRECTOR

College: Washington (Mo.)
Hometown: St. Louis, MO
Cardinal Season: 40th
NFL Season: 40th

The 2005 season marks Benny Greenberg's 40th

year of affiliation with the Cardinals as the team's
video director.

In 2001, Greenberg was an instrumental cog in

the transition from videotape to digital practice

and game footage.

A St. Louis native who spent his entire life in the

Gateway City before the Cardinals' move to Arizona

in 1988, Greenberg owned and operated photogra

phy stores until the team's move to Arizona in addi
tion to his film and video duties with the Cardinals

that include videotaping games and practices.

Greenberg also worked as a cameraman for

St. Louis television stations, positions he held

concurrently with part-time work for the Cardinals

that began in 1966. He joined the Cards on a full
time basis in 1970.

He studied mechanical engineering at

Washington University in St. Louis for three years
in the 1940s.

Greenberg and his wife, Bebe, reside in

Scottsdale, AZ. They have two sons, Mark and

Barry, and four grandchildren.

FOOTBALL AND HIGH TECHNOLOGY CONVERGE AS CARDINALS
AND INSIGHT FORM EXCLUSIVE PARTNERSHIP

LOCAL COMPANY TO PROVIDE "TECHNOLOGY BEHIND THE TEAM"

In April of 2005, the Cardinals and
Insight North America ("Insight")
announced a multi-year, multi-mil-
lion-dollar partnership that makes
Insight the exclusive Information
Technology (IT) solutions provider for
both the team and the new Cardinals

Stadium, opening in 2006.

The partnership includes complete product integration
throughout the Cardinals training complex and new
stadium as well as a number of promotional, marketing
and community relations initiatives. Equipped with
state-of-the-art cabling, networking, wireless and
computing technology, the new stadium will be the
NFL's most technologically advanced facility, demon
strating the new role of IT in the world of football.

As one of the world's leading providers of informa
tion technology products and solutions. Insight will
design, configure, install, implement and maintain
the IT solutions for the stadium and the team's Tempe

training facility. Following implemen
tation, Insight will have fulltime staff
onsite to ensure the stadium's tech

nology operates seamlessly.

The Cardinals selected Insight as
its exclusive IT partner following a
lengthy review process. The team

decided Insight, with its configuration and integration
labs, certified engineers and wide selection of IT prod
ucts and services would be the most suitable partner.

From a technical standpoint, the Insight partner
ship will enable the Cardinals to boast the NFL's first
stadium with "Pure Internet Protocol (IP)," meaning
that voice, video and data can be transmitted over the
same network rather than through separate systems.

The agreement also involves entitlement of the
"Insight Club" for all events at the stadium. Con
tained within this 40,000 square foot club on the east
side of the stadium will be an Executive Briefing Cen
ter that gives Insight the opportunity to creatively
showcase and display their products, technology and
IT solutions to a diverse audience of corporate and
business leaders, who are potential customers.

In addition. Insight will receive fully-integrated
marketing elements such as logo and trademark
usage, signage, broadcast media, hospitality, tie-ins
with Cardinals special events and community rela
tions initiatives, as well as use of the stadium for
customer events.
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ABOUT THE CARDINALS STADIUM ̂
The 2005 season will be the Cardinals' final

one at Sun Devil Stadium as the team's new

state-of-the-art home will open in time for the

2006 campaign.
From the outset, Bill and Michael Bidwill

embarked upon the task of building a new sta

dium for the Cardinals with a very clear focus.

They were intent on constructing a bold and

innovative venue that would set the industry

standard for design excellence and provide
the ultimate in fan comfort. The result of

those efforts is a new $450 million complex on
a 165-acre site in Glendale, a suburban com

munity in the West Valley of Phoenix, Arizona.

In addition to hosting Cardinals games and the

Fiesta Bowl, it will be the site of Super Bowl

XLII in February 2008 and the B.C.S. national

championship game in January of 2007.
ARCHITECTURE: World-renowned archi

tect Peter Eisenman, in partnership with HOK

Sport and Hunt Construction Group, has created

a state-of-the-art design that is sure to become
an Arizona landmark. The stadium's exterior

skin takes its design cue from the barrel cactus

and features alternating sections of shimmering

metal panels intended to reflect the shifting

desert light alongside magnificent vertical glass

slots allowing patrons a spectacular view of the

horizon from any level of the interior.
RETRACTABLE FIELD: Cardinals Stadium

will also feature a unique rollout natural-grass

playing field, contained in a single tray weigh

ing 13 million-pounds (234 feet wide, 403 feet

long). The first completely retractable field in

North America, it will be positioned inside the

stadium on game days to offer the preferred

natural-grass playing surface for football and

outside the stadium for the remaining 350+

days of the year to receive sunlight and water

ing. The field tray will be powered by electric

motors mounted on steel wheels riding on
tracks embedded in the concrete floor. The

flexibility of this unique design allows Cardinals

Stadium to serve as a true multi-purpose venue

featuring a 152,000 square-foot event floor for

other prominent events such as NCAA Final Four
basketball tournaments, trade and consumer

shows, conventions, concerts, motor sports,
and rodeos.

RETRACTABLE ROOF: The stadium roof

will be comprised of two large retractable pan

els remaining closed to allow for air condition

ing during the hot summer months and remain

ing open during cooler times of the year to take

advantage of Arizona's patented sunshine. Light

will penetrate the fabric roof, allowing the sta

dium to have an open, airy feel even when the
roof is closed.

OTHER FEATURES: In addition to its

high-design architecture and innovative design,
the stadium will set new standards for stadium

comfort. It will be aligned along a slight north
west to southeast axis to offer the maximum

sun exposure for the grass field and maximum

shade for stadium patrons.

The stadium's seating capacity will be approx

imately 65,000 for Cardinals games and is

expandable to approximately 75,000 for mega

events like the Super Bowl and Fiesta Bowl. Its

layout provides for excellent site lines, comfort
able seats, abundant rest

rooms and concession stands,

spacious end-zone viewing
decks, and wide concourses

with an "open" design allow

ing for an unobstructed view
of the field from both the

lower and upper concourses.
The stadium will also show

case two state-of-the-art vid

eoboard/scoreboard displays

prominently located in the
endzones with excellent site

lines from all seating areas.
Cardinals Stadium will

include 88 luxury suites fea

turing preferred parking, an

exclusive entrance, private

restrooms, multiple televi-
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sions, in-suite catering and a bold, modern

interior design unlike any other suites in the

industry. In addition to the private suites, a
luxurious Club Level will feature wider seats,

preferred parking, private entrances, and a
climate controlled Club Lounge with multiple

two-story spaces, comfortable lounge seating,

plentiful TV monitors, upgraded food and bever

age offerings and dedicated restrooms.

On-site parking will accommodate 14,000 cars

as part of an innovative site plan designed to

create a truly unique tailgating experience for

fans. Spaces for an additional 7,500 vehicles

will be conveniently located on adjacent parcels

and another 3,500 on other nearby parcels.

Cardinals Stadium will be owned by the

Arizona Sports and Tourism Authority and oper

ated by Global Spectrum.

m  Cl|romde
October 70, 20 04

(How were the Cardinals able to
get a new stadium?) "For one, the
Cardinals ponied up about $120
million of the project's total cost...
For second, they did more than
just talk about a stadium project...
(team vice president) Michael
Bidwill energized the politicians
and tourism community. They
got voters to slap tax surcharges
on hotel room and rental cars,

money that the voters don't have
to pay. They decided against
personal seat licenses, realizing
how unpopularthey had become...
Then they decided that some of
the money generated would go
to promote tourism and youth
sports programs, another move
to generate votes. And they got
the Fiesta Bowl people on board,
too, to assure their spot in the
BCS,...the Cardinals got it done
and suddenly are moving into the
modern NFL.„they are now in the
mainstream.”

CONSTRUCTION GROUP
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WORLD-CLASS DESIGN DISTINGUISHES
CARDINALS STADIUM FROM ALL OTHERS
The goal for Cardinals

Stadium from day one was to

set a new design standard for

all sports facilities. Back in

1997, it was decided to explore

the possibility of retaining

interna tionally-known

high design architect for the

project. With the assistance

of Michael Rushman, an expert

in land use planning and real

estate development who has

been involved in many complex

design projects, the team
met with John Meunier, then Dean of ASU's

College of Architecture and Environmental

Design. Meunier helped prepare a list of more
than a dozen candidates from around the

world. Preliminary interviews uncovered one

among that number who has been a life-long,
passionate football fan and is considered one
of the most influential architects of the 20th

century - Peter Eisenman.
In order to test their belief that such a

choice would result in a precedent-setting

design, the team convened a 90-day design

exercise involving two teams - one being a
traditional sports architecture firm and the

other being a pairing of Eisenman with a

second traditional sports architecture firm.

When the conceptual designs were presented
at the end of the exercise, it was clear that the

team's faith in the potential of design had been

rewarded. Eisenman's proposal was stunning

- unlike anything already on the landscape.

The years that followed presented many

challenges as the team worked to line up

financing, shepherd necessary state legisla
tion, and secure a site. All the while, Eisenman

Architects continued to work on all aspects of
the project - including site selection and, of

course, the design of the building itself. The

building design evolved as the program for
the project evolved. To further assist with the

design the team also retained the services of

HOK Sport, the renowned sports architecture

firm that has designed more NFL stadiums that

any other. When the current West Valley site
was ultimately selected, the

Cardinals again demonstrated
their commitment to deliver

ing a unique and world-class

project when they directed
Mr. Eisenman to start from

an

PE
EISE
ARCH

scratch and come up with a new

exterior design for the structure

that would reflect the specific
site conditions encountered in

Glendale. Eisenman's final pass

resulted in the scintillating sil

ver metallic skin that envelopes

the entire facility in a series of

gentle curves. Even at the early
stages of completion, motor

ists traveling the 101 freeway

began to witness the building's
promise.

The Cardinals have been

insistent on taking their commitment to

excellent design beyond simply the building

architecture and to the actual fan experience.

To this end they have been working with Urban

Earth Design, CMX Engineering and Eisenman

Architects to develop a site plan that will do

far more than simply provide a place for 14,000

vehicles to park. This plan will complement

the building architecture and provide a raft

of amenities for fans attending events at the
facility as well as those who will live, work and

shop in the nearby area.

To complete these efforts with respect to
both the building and site, the Cardinals

retained Pentagram - one of the world's leading

graphic design firms for the past quarter
century. Michael Gericke, Jim Biber and their

talented team of designers are working on

a package of environmental graphic design,

wayfinding, and interior design features that

will complement the building's architecture

and provide that festival atmosphere that is
so much a part of events like Cardinals home

games, the Fiesta Bowl and Super Bowl.

By making their priorities clear from the

outset and then by acting decisively and
consistently the Cardinals have assembled

an unparalleled team of designers who will

be delivering a project unlike anything seen

before among U.S. sports venues. Michael

Bidwill, who has served as the organization's

point person on the project, and his father.

Bill, have taken every step possible to ensure

that this new venue will not only be a

state of the art facility for
the Cardinals and their fans

but will be a significant and

enduring contribution to the

ever-evolving urban landscape

of the Valley of the Sun.
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EYES OF THE WORLD ALREADY
ON CARDINALS STADIUM

The Cardinals Stadium has received widespreadSince the moment ground was broken, the

buzz surrounding the new Cardinals Stadium has publicity in places you'd least expect it: a cover

been constant. Voices from across the globe story in The New York Times Arts & Leisure section,

have hailed the venue's innovative design as a a separate piece in The Times Sunday Magazine,

world-class achievement in architecture. Still placement in Popular Mechanics, not to mention
others have admired the stadium's state-of-the- the international publicity its high design architec-

art offerings such as the roll-out natural grass ture has received in places like Germany, Denmark,
field, the retractable roof and the numerous Japan, and Brazil. From article to article, country to

other enhancements that will surely define the country, it is exceedingly clear that something truly

special is taking shape in the Valley of the Sun.fan experience.
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WHAT THEY’RE
SAYING

BY THE NUMBERS

Approximate seating capacity for
Cardinals games, including 30,450 in the
lower bowl; capacity increases to 73,000

for mega-events like the Super Bowl and
Fiesta Bowl

Total number of suites in stadium

Total number of club seats in stadium

Size in feet of the roof opening; when

panels are open it exposes the entire

playing field

Length in feet of each of the two Brunei
trusses that will support the stadium
roof; each one is as long as three 747's

lined up end-to-end

Weight in pounds of the retractable field;
it measures 234 feet wide by 403 feet

deep by 3 feet high

Estimated number of minutes it will take

to move playing field into stadium, mov

ing at an approximate rate of 15 feet per
minute

Driving force in horsepower required to
move the retractable field

Total number of steel wheels used to slide

playing field into stadium, each riding on
one of 13 parallel steel rails

Number of vertical slots on the exterior
wall of stadium

Number of Valley homes that could be
accommodated by the air conditioning

provided at the stadium on a game day

Number of on-site parking spaces (not

including additional 11,000 on adjacent
and nearby parcels)

Total number ofjobs created by Proposition
302 stadium legislation; overall economic
impact is $1.95 billion

Length in miles of a sidewalk that could
be made from the amount of concrete

used on the stadium (roughly the distance
from Phoenix to San Francisco

The number of fixed locations for fans to

purchase food and beverages (does not
include additional portable locations)

Total number of restroom fixtures in sta

dium for fan use, located in 50 separate
restrooms

Date of Super Bowl XLII which will be
played at the stadium

63,300

"When Cardinals Stadium opens

for the 2006 NFL season, it will set

a new standard for future covered

stadia, with both bold architec

ture and by advancing the science

and scale of operable structures."

Stadia Magazine, May 2004

88

7,450

240 X 360

"The new

Cardinals Sta- ●

dium promises I
to raise the

bar in terms ●

of stadium

design, inno-
vation and fan I

comfort. It is H

a tribute to the perseverance and
commitment of the Bidwills and

the Cardinals organization and will

be a major source of tremendous

community pride and national
attention." NFL Commissioner Paul

Tagiiabue

I
M

700

13,000,000

45

80

462

"New York architect Peter

Eisenman has spent most of

his career engaging in rarefied

debates about design theory and

producing a small group of build

ings to match. But the design he

may become most famous for is a

football stadium in Arizona, filling

a plot of land where alfalfa used to

grow." The New York Times (Arts &

Leisure cover story), July 27, 2003

21

2,300

14,000

16,340

"For me, working on this project

is really a tabor of love because

I am an absolute football junkie.
From the first time I met with the

Bidwills, it was clear the oppor

tunity existed to do something

special. Often I have associates

stop by my office who don't know

the first thing about football and

they are absolutely wowed when

I show them the designs for this

stadium. I think it's going to be

a huge success." Architect and sta

dium designer Peter Eisenman

900

310

1,175

2/3/08
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CARDINALS STADIUM TIMELINE ̂

JULY 2003 AUGUST 2003
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OCTOBER 2003 DECEMBER 2003
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MARCH 2005 MAY 2005
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ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

Ron Minegar
Vice President-
Mktg. & Sales

Charley Schlegel
Treasurer and

C.F.O.

William V.Bidwill
Vice President

Dr. Dan Blackwood

Neuro-Psychologist
Big Red

Team Mascot
Cari Belanger-Maas

Manager, Suite and
Guest Relations

Colette Barker
Admin. Assistant

Marketing & Sales

Erica Anderson

Manager, Corporate &
Broadcast Services

Scott Bull

Director, Group Sales
Jamie Brandt

Director, Ticket Sales

Kate Brandt
Broadcast Assistant

John Blood
Assistant

Superintendent

Steve Bomar

Director, Ticketing

Mark Dalton
Director, Media

Relations

Wendy Cooley
Entertainment
Coordinator

Shawn Clark

Fan Development
Coordinator

Steve Carlson
Ticket Sales

Account Executive

Justin Casey
Broadcast Coordinator/

Producer
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Dr. Michael Dersam
Team Physician
(Orthopedist)

Anthony Edwards
Director, Player

Programs

Rich Eisner
Physical Therapist

Mark Feller

Technology Director
Kim Fortney

Admin. Assistant
Finance

Ryan Funk
Ticket Office

Representative

Melissa Gaspard
Executive Assistant/

Paralegal

Scott Gavin
Mascot Coordinator

Barbara Gill
Admin. Assistant

Coaching

Greg Gladysiewski
Special Projects

r

f
Stefan Gunther

Superintendent
Michael laquinta
Manager, Business

Development

Tom Hanny
Director, Broadcasting/

Executive Producer

Karen Jackson
Admin. Assistant

Coaching

Ann Jones
Admin. Assistant

Player Programs

Michael Kane
Media Relations

Coordinator

Amber Kelley
Admin. Assistant
Media Relations

Marty Jones
Promotions
Coordinator

Dr. Wayne Kuhl
Team Physician

(Internist)

Kathy Larion
Admin. Assistant

Business Development

Marie Lay
Admin. Assistant

Finance

Dr. Michael Lee

Team Physician
(Orthopedist)

Dr. Harvey Lester
Team Dentist

Judy Maloney
Accountant

Lisa Manning
Senior Director,

Marketing
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Lisa Mardeusz

Admin. Assistant

VP/General Counsel

Cassie Marmas

Premium Seat Sales

Executive

Dan McCollum

Business Development
Account Executive

Chris Melvin

Media Relations

Manager

John Mlsch

Ticket Sales Account

Executive

Ken Nichols

Ticket Office

Representative

Jim Omohundro

Broadcast Coordinator/
Producer

Estelle Moreno

Administrative

Assistant

Dr. Jeff Nebelsieck

Team Physician

(Internist)

James Novy
Network Administrator

' -'1

Debbie O’Niell

Ticket Office

Representative

Jeff Orenstein

Ticket Sales Account

Executive

Dave Pasch

Radio Play-by-Play

Brandon Perle

Director, Premium

Seat Sales

Tim Peterson

Turf Manager

Jennifer Sammartano

Admin. Assistant

Football Operations

Gianna Piccione

Marketing Coordinator

Nick Ralston

Ticket Sales Account

Executive

Dr. Louis Rosenbaum

Team Ophthalmologist

Steve Ryan

Senior Director,

Business Development

'WH ●9»" < ,
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Mike Sawyer
Ticket Sales

Manager

Bob Schindler
Assistant Turf

Manager

Heather Shrake
Director, Cardinals

Cheerleaders

Karen Sisley
Admin. Assistant

Finance

Mo Streety
Youth Football

Coordinator
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i
Pat Tankersley
Director, Cardinals

Charities

Adam Turner

Manager, Premium
Seat Sales

Rich Tomey
Manager, Business

Development

Sean Twohy
Ticket Sales Account

Executive

Tasha Vigil
Administrative

Assistant

Steve Walsh

Director, Operations

Krista Winn
Accountant

Donna Yalowizer
Admin. Assistant

Finance

Luis Zendejas
Director, Community

Relations

Not Pictured: Dr. Michael Brennan, Team Physician (Orthopedist);  Tim Hammer, Merchandise Manager (FMI)

CARDINALS FUTURE SCHEDULES

2007

Home: St. Louis, San Francisco, Seattle, Atlanta, Carolina, Cleveland, Pittsburgh, NFC North*

Away: St. Louis, San Francisco, Seattle, New Orleans, Tampa Bay, Baltimore, Cincinnati, NFC East*

2008

Home: St. Louis, San Francisco, Seattle, Dallas, NY Giants, Buffalo, Miami, NFC North*

Away: St. Louis, San Francisco, Seattle, Philadelphia, Washington, New England, NY Jets, NFC South*

2009

Home: St. Louis, San Francisco, Seattle, Green Bay, Minnesota, Houston, Indianapolis, NFC South*

Away: St. Louis, San Francisco, Seattle, Chicago, Detroit, Jacksonville, Tennessee, NFC East*

* Opponent will be the team from the division that finished the previous season in the same place
the Cardinals did in the NFC West.
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NEW LOGO & UNIFORMS
uniforms is drastically different, the team's main color
scheme of red and white has not changed though the
color black has been added as an accent.

Aside from the obvious difference in terms of

look and design, the Reebok-produced uniforms also

feature some of the industry's latest in terms of

performance-enhancing technology.

The yoke, sleeves, and side panels of the jersey
are made of "Knit Cordura," a high-performance

nylon-lycra combination that allows for optimal fit
while maintaining maximum strength. The torso of

the jersey is made from "Diamond Back Mesh," a
special weave that allows the holes to open up wider

and permit more ventilation than the standard mesh.

Also, the numbers on the jersey will be made from

a special lightweight, stretch-twill fabric that will

allow the jersey to fit tighter and better.

On April 20, 2005 the Cardinals unveiled the new

uniforms that they'll wear beginning this season.
The uniform change is the most significant in the

long history of the Cardinals, who were founded in
1898 and represent the oldest professional football
team still in existence. In fact, the "Cardinals"

moniker came from the red jerseys they acquired

in the early 1900s from the University of Chicago
that team owner Chris O'Brien determined were not

maroon, as suggested, but really "Cardinal red."

The uniform re-design was just one in a series

of off-the-field changes for the Cardinals, who in

January also unveiled a new team logo (see below).

The most significant change will come next year
when the Cardinals move into their new state-of-the-
art stadium in time for next season.

While the design and overall appearance of the

NEW LOGO REFLECTIVE OF NEW ATTITUDE
for the franchise," said Michael Bidwill, Vice

President/General Counsel. "We want people

to associate this new logo with the kind of

aggressiveness and toughness they can expect

from our team and throughout the organization
but ultimately we want people to associate it
with success."

On January 27, 2005, the team unveiled a

re-designed team logo, updating the classic

Cardinal head that has been synonymous with
the team for decades.

"This is just the latest in a series of excit

ing changes for the Cardinals over the last
year that reflect a positive new direction
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TACKLE
6-4 ● 313
HOW ACQUIRED: FA-05 (Eagles)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/1
College: Purdue
DOB: July 22,1978
Hometown: Atlanta, GA

waived by the Chiefs on the final roster cut-

down of training camp (9/1) was signed to the

Giants practice squad (9/10).
2001; Originally signed by KC on 4/30/01 as

an undrafted free agent and later released on

8/28/01 ... signed to Atlanta's practice squad

on 1/1/02 and later to the Chiefs active roster

on 1/8/02.

Pro Career:

Signed by the Cardinals on April 25, 2005.

Originally signed by the Kansas City Chiefs as a

rookie free agent in 2001. Allen spent time with

the Falcons (2001 practice squad). Chiefs (2001

and 2002 training camp), and the Giants practice

squad in 2002. New York later promoted him to

the 53-man roster early in the 2002 season where

he stayed until being signed by Philadelphia on

September 14, 2004.

2004: Signed by the Eagles on 9/14 to bol
ster the offensive line ... saw action in four games

for the Eagles ... inactive for ten games and three

postseason games.
2003: Made his first career start at RT for the

Giants vs. StL (9/7) ... served as a reserve for the
next five games until returning to the starting

lineup at RT @ Min (10/26) where he remained
for the next five games ... moved to LT for the

final four games of the season due to an injury to

Luke Petitgout.

2002: Played in his first career game vs.

Was (11/17) ... promoted to the Giants active
roster on 10/4/02 and went on to appear in

three games that season ... was active for
four others and inactive for five ... after being

College:
Spent his final three seasons at Purdue protect

ing Drew Brees, now with the San Diego Chargers

... appeared in 47 games (10 starts all as a

senior) and missed just 1 game as a Boilermaker
... began his career as a DT and moved to OG as

a sophomore appearing in 13 games as a reserve

that year and then in 12 games as a junior.

Personal:
Full name Ian Ramon Allen ... enjoys building

model cars ... communications major at Purdue

...a two-year starter at Westlake HS ... was the

president of the French club, a member of the

marching band, orchestra, yearbook staff and
international traveler's club in high school ...
married, wife's name is Joelle.

IAN ALLEN CAREER STATS
i

Year Team GP/GS

3/02002 NYG
NYG 16/112003
Phi. 4/02004

Totals 23/11
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DAMIEN ANDERSON
RUNNING BACK

5-n ● 211
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2002
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/4
College: Northwestern
DOB: July 17,1979
Hometown: Wilmington, IL

provided breather for Shipp to the tune of six car

ries for nine yards, and popped loose for a 10-yard

burst near midfield in fourth quarter of 17-14

victory vs. Cin (11/2) ... one rushing attempt for

three yards @ Pit (11/9), then added two pass

receptions for 10 yards @ Cle (11/16) after Shipp
departed in fourth quarter with knee contusion

... sprung loose for 12-yard run in second quarter

in relief of Shipp vs. StL (11/23) and added two
solo tackles on kickoff return units ... one rushing

attempt for seven yards, two pass receptions for

12 yards @ Chi (11/30) ... made a pivotal play in

the Cardinals legendary comeback victory vs. Min

(12/28) recovering an onsides kick by Neil Packers
at the Cards' 39-yard line with 1:54 remaining and

Arizona facing 17-12 deficit in eventual 18-17

victory.

2002: In 10 games (one start), rushed for

65 yards on 24 carries, caught three passes for
36 yards, and returned 12 kickoffs for 227 yards

... spent first four weeks of regular season on the

practice squad, then activated to 53-man roster

Oct. 4 following injuries to Thomas Jones (ankle)

and Marcel Shipp (knee) ... started first NFL game

in first pro appearance @ Car (10/6) ... after tak
ing nearly every repetition throughout the week

in practice, authored inspirational game with 97

yards from scrimmage in 16-13 victory; rushed

23 times for 61 yards and caught three passes for

another 36 yards against Panthers' NFL-leading

defense; outrushed the entire Panther team (24
att., 58 yards), including starter Lamar Smith (18

att., 49 yards), the NFC's leading rusher enter
ing the contest ... though the majority of his

attempts through the first three quarters rarely
exceeded four yards, responded in fourth quarter

with 11-yard run to the Carolina 18-yard line,

setting up an Arizona touchdown two plays later

to tie the score at 13-13; once the Cards got the

ball back following a punt, caught back-to-back

passes for 12 yards to put the ball at the Panther
38-yard line as kicker Bill Gramatica won the game

a few plays later with a 50-yard field goal with
16 seconds remaining ... limited to special-teams

duty vs. Dal (10/20) ... inactive @ SF (10/27)
and vs. StL (11/3) ... returned six kickoffs for

(Damien Anderson continued on page 64)

● Made an amazing recovery from Injuries
sustained in a car accident on Jan. 3,

2004. Spent 14 days in an intensive care
unit and nearly three weeks in the hospital
after undergoing surgery to remove his
spleen and repair a fractured eye socket.

Also suffered liver damage, broken ribs,
and a collapsed lung in the rollover acci
dent. Anderson was fully recovered in time
for the team's June minicamp.

Pro Career:

Originally signed by the Cardinals in 2002 as a

rookie free agent, has appeared in 30 games with

the team over the past three seasons with 43 car

ries for 135 yards, nine receptions for 72 yards,

and 14 kickoff returns for 258 yards. Released

by the Cardinals on the final roster cutdown on
9/5/04 and was re-signed on 11/24/04 after

the team placed RB Troy Flambrick on Injured

Reserve (toe).
2004: After making an incredible recovery

from a preseason car accident spent the entire

preseason with the Cardinals finishing the pre

season third on the team in rushing with 20 car

ries for 64 yards ... released on 9/5 but rejoined

the team on 11/24 with six games remaining in

the season after Troy Flambrick was placed on

Injured Reserve (toe) ... inactive for two games,
recorded one rush for 2 yards vs. StL (12/19).
2003: Action in 16 games primarily on special

teams with limited playing time from scrimmage

... rushed for 68 yards on 18 carries and caught

six passes for 36 yards ... on special teams posted
five tackles and ranked fourth with 48 'blocks' on

return units ... one kickoff return for 16 yards in

season-opener @ Det (9/7) ... late-game action

from scrimmage @ Sea (9/14) resulted in one

pass reception for three yards ... spelled starter
Marcel Shipp periodically in 16-13 overtime win

vs. SF (10/26) ... responded with four rushing
attempts for 27 yards, including an 11-yard run in
first quarter scoring drive and 17-yard burst near
end of first half of drive that resulted in a field

goal and 10-6 Card lead at intermission ... again
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(Damien Anderson continued from page 63)

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

Anderson supplements hrs busy schedule on the
field with a variety of community events off of it.

He is a frequent coach at Cardinals Gatorade Junior

Training Camps and can often be found reading to
children at the Cardinals "Milk and Cookies" events.

Over the past three years, Damien has also taken

part in the Cardinals "Football Skills and Education
Camp" to help instruct high school players with
lessons on and off the field. This past spring,

Anderson joined teammate and fellow running back
Marcel Shipp to help build a house in south Phoenix

as part of Habitat for Humanity.

carry (6.6 yards) ... also set Wildcat single-game

yards-per-carry mark (8.8 yards) vs. Michigan ...
rushed for more than 200 yards in a game four

times ... only back in school history to rush for

200 yards in back-to-back games (twice) ... set

single-season school records for most touchdowns

in consecutive games (six), most games scoring

a touchdown (11), and games scoring two or

more touchdowns (eight) ... also set season and
career records for consecutive contests scoring a

touchdown (nine).

113 yards and 18.8-yard average vs. Sea (11/10)
... four kickoff returns for 81 yards @ Phi (11/17)

... one rushing attempt for four yards in addition

to special-teams duty vs. Oak (11/24) ... kickoff
returns of 19 and 14 yards vs. Det (12/8).

College:
Returned to Northwestern for senior season instead

of opting for NFL Draft following junior campaign
when he was considered a likely first-round draft

choice ... started first eight games, but season

cut short by dislocated left shoulder in third

quarter vs. Indiana in the Wildcats' eighth game
... career totals of 1,053 carries for 4,485 yards

(4.3-yard average) and 38 touchdowns shattered
the previous school career records of 787 attempts

for 3,793 yards and 35 scores by Darnell Autry

(1994-96) ... added 502 yards on 58 catches

(8.7-yard average) and 284 yards on 11 kickoff

returns (25.8-yard average) ... 5,271 all-purpose
yards broke the Wildcat all-time record of 4,609

yards by Autry ... unanimous all-America and
Doak Walker Award finalist ... set Northwestern

single-season records for rushing (2,063 yards),

yards per game (171.9), points (138), touchdowns

(23), all-purpose yards (2,195), and yards per

Personal:
Full name Damien Ramone Anderson ... USA

Today prep all-America honorable mention at

Wilmington (IL) High School ... rushed for 2,002

yards and 37 touchdowns as a senior... 37 touch
downs moved him ahead of Red Grange into sixth

place on the state of Illinois single-season prep

scoring list ... set team records for most yards in

one game (277), yards per carry (8.7), and most
touchdowns in a game (five) ... also lettered

in track and wrestling ... honor roll member ...

graduated from Northwestern in June, 2001 with

a bachelor's degree in communications ... wife
Elizabeth, son Drake.

DAMIEN ANDERSON CAREER STATS

Kickoff Returns

No. Yds. Avq. LG TD
Rushing

Year Team GP/GS No. Yds Avq LG TD
24 65 2.7 14 02002 Ariz. 10/1
18 68 3.8 17 02003 Ariz. 16/0
1  2 2.0 2 02004 Ariz. 4/0

Receiving
No. Yds Avq LG TD
3  36 12.0 12 0

6  36 6.0 11 0
0  0.0 0 00

12 227 18.9 27 0

2  31 15.5 16 0

0  0.0 0 00

Total 30/1 43 135 3.1 17 0 9  72 8.0 12 0 14 258 18.4 27 0

Single-Game Highs:

Yards Rushing: 61 at Carolina, Oct. 6, 2002. Rushing Attempts: 23 at Carolina, Oct. 6, 2002.

Long Run: 17 vs. San Francisco, Oct. 26, 2003. TDs Rushing: None. Yards Receiving: 36
at Carolina, Oct. 6, 2002. Receptions: 3 at Carolina, Oct. 6, 2002. Long Reception: 12 at
Carolina, Oct. 6, 2002. TDs Receiving: None. Kickoff Returns: 6 vs. Seattle, Nov. 10, 2002.
Kickoff Return Yards: 113 vs. Seattle, Nov. 10, 2002. Longest Kickoff Return: 27 vs. Seattle,
Nov. 10, 2002.
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ANDERSON GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004

Rushing
Opponent P/S Att. Yds Avq. Long TD

Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Not With Team
Inactive

@ STL
NE

@ Atl
NO

@ SF
Sea

@ Buf
@ Mia

NYG

@ Car
NYJ

Receiving
Rec Yds. Avq. Long TDDate

Sept. 12
Sept. 19
Sept. 26
Oct. 3
Oct. 10
Oct. 24
Oct. 31
Nov. 7
Nov. 14
Nov. 21
Nov. 28
Dec. 5
Dec 12
Dec. 19
Dec. 26
Jan. 2

@ Det 1/0 0 0  0.0 0 0 0 0  0.0 0  0
SF Inactive

1  2 2.0
0  0 0.0
0  0 0.0

STL 1/0 2 0 0 0  0.0
0  0.0

0  M

0  0
0  0
0  0

@ Sea 1/0 0 0 0
IB 1/0 0  0 0

Totals 4/D 1  2 2.0 2 0 0  0 0.0 0 0

2003

Rushing
Opponent P/S Att. Yds Avq. Long TD

Receiving
Date Rec Yds Avq. Long TD

0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
5  0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
5.0

0  00.0

Sept. 7
Sept. 14
Sept. 21
Sept. 28
Oct. 5
Oct. 12
Oct. 26
Nov. 2
Nov. 9
Nov. 16
Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7
Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28

@ Det 1/0 0 0  0.0
0  0.0

0  0
0  0

0 0
Sea 1/0 0 0 0
GB 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0

@ STL
@ Dal

1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
1/0 -3 -3.01 -3 0 0 0

Bal 1/0 1 4 4.0 4 0 0 0
SF 1/0 4 27 6.8 17 0 0 0

1/0Cin 6 9 1.5 10 0 0 0
@ Pit
@ Cle

1/0 1 3 3.0 3 0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 2 10

STL 1/0 1 12 12.0 12 0 0 0
@ Chi
@ SF

1/0 1 7 7.0 7 0 2 12 6.0 0
1/0 2 4 2.0 2 0 0 0 0.0 0  0

0  0
11 0

_0 0

Car 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0.0
@ Sea

Minn
1/0 1 5 5.0 5 0 1 11 11.0
1/0 £ 0. 0.0 0  0 0. 0_ 0.0

Totals 16/0 18 68 3.8 17 0 6  36 6.0 11 0

2002
Rushing

Opponent P/S Att. Yds Avq. Long TD
Receiving

Rec Yds. Avq. Long TDDate

Sept. 8
Sept. 15
Sept. 22
Sept. 29
Oct. 6
Oct. 20
Oct. 27

Nov. 3,
Nov. 10
Nov. 17
Nov. 24
Dec. 1
Dec. 8
Dec. 15
Dec. 21

@ Was
@ Sea

Practice squad
Practice squad
Practice squad
Practice squad

61 2.7 14

SD
NYG

@ Car 1/1 23 0 3 36 12.0 12 0
0  0Dal 1/0 0 0  0.0

Inactive
Inactive
0  0.0
0  0.0
4  4.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0

0  M.

0 0 0 0 0.0
@ SF

STL
Sea 1/0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0  0

0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0
0  0

0  1

@ Phi 1/0 0 0  0 0 0 0.0
Oak 1/0 1 4 0 0 0 0.0

@ KC 1/0 0 0  0 0 0 0.0
1/0Det 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

@ STL 1/0 0 0  0 0 0 0.0
1/0SF 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

m(a Om Q 0  0 0 1. 0.0

24 65 3.4 14 0 3  36 12.0 12 0
10/1Totals
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OBAFEMI AYANBADEJO
30 FULLBACK

6-2 ● 233
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-04 (Dolphins)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 7/2
College: San Diego State
DOB: March 5,1975
Hometown: Santa Cruz, CA

i4
A

Smith pass for a touchdown with 1:12 left in the
first half to give the Cardinals a 14-3 lead (the

TD pass was the first/only passing attempt of

Smith's career); returned a kickoff 15 yards in
place of Josh Scobey who was injured early in

the third quarter ... recorded his first rushing
touchdown as a Cardinal and third of his career

@ Buf (10/31), a four-yard run on his only carry
of the day; recorded his first start of the season;
recorded two tackles on special teams ... earned

a special teams game ball after recording three

special teams tackles @ Mia (11/7) ... rushed
a then season-high three times vs. NYG (11/14)

for 12 yards; converted a key third-and-11 in the
second quarter with a 16-yard reception from
Josh McCown, his only reception of the day kept

the drive alive to set up Emmitt Smith's two-yard

touchdown run ... caught two passes for 15 yards
and added one run for six yards @ Car (11/21)
in his second consecutive start of the season ...

recorded a career high two rushing touchdowns as
the Cardinals rallied back from a 25-point deficit

vs. SF (12/12) to take the game into overtime
... returned to the starting lineup to catch four

balls out of the backfield for 45 yards in addition

to rushing twice for two yards vs. StL (12/19) ...

recorded a career-long 23-yard run vs. TB (1/2) on
the Cardinals' first drive of the game; ended the

day with six rushes for 31 yards and two recep
tions for five yards

2003: Signed with Dolphins on Jan. 15 and

appeared in 16 games with two starting roles
... first extended action from scrimmage @ Jax

(10/12) for injured Rob Konrad and responded
with team-best seven pass receptions for 42

yards ... started at fullback the next week vs. NE

(10/19) and rushed once for minus two yards and

caught three passes for eight yards ... recorded
his second consecutive start at Buf (10/26).

2002: Attended training camp with Dolphins

... released Sept. 1 on final roster reduction ...
recorded four rushing attempts for 28 yards, one

touchdown and four pass receptions for 41 yards

during preseason play.
2001: Started five of 16 games for Ravens ...

reception total of 24 best among Raven non-wide
receivers ... added eight tackles on special teams

NOTE CARDS

● Appeared In all 16 games for the Cardinals
in 2004, starting five contests and record

ing a career-high four touchdowns (three
rushing, one receiving).

● His career-high two rushing touchdowns
rallied the Cardinals back from a 25-point
deficit to take San Francisco into overtime

on Dec. 12, 2004 at Sun Devil Stadium.

● His 21-yard touchdown reception from
Emmitt Smith was Smith's first and only

pass attempt of his career and gave the
Cardinals a 14-3 lead over New Orleans on

Oct. 3, 2004.

● Younger brother Brendon was his team
mate with the Dolphins in 2003 and the

two played against each other for the first
time on Nov. 7, 2004 when the Cardinals

and Dolphins met in Miami.

● His Nigerian father and Irish mother gave
him the name Obafemi, which means "God
loves me."

Pro Career:

Reuniting with head coach Dennis Green,

Ayanbadejo signed with Arizona on March 6, 2004
after stints with Minnesota (1998), Baltimore

(1999-2001), and Miami (2003). Originally signed
by Minnesota as an undrafted free agent in
1997, landed on the practice squad before being
elevated to the 53-man active roster for the

final three games of that season. Ayanbadejo
finished the 1999 season with Baltimore, where

he remained for the 2000 and 2001 seasons.

Although he was on the injured reserve, was a
member of Ravens' Super Bowl XXXV championship

squad following the 2000 season. After spending
the 2002 season out of football he returned to the

NFL with the Dolphins in 2003.
2004: Saw action at fullback in the first

three games of the season for the Cardinals but
did not record any offensive statistics ... recorded
his first reception, rush and touchdown as a

Cardinal vs. NO (10/3); caught a 21-yard Emmitt
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12/1 for final three games of season ... inactive

for two games, reserve duty @ Bal (12/13) ...

released 12/23, re-signed to practice squad on

12/24 for final regular-season game and two post
season contests.

1997: Joined Vikings as undrafted free agent

... waived 8/18.

College:
Played final two seasons at San Diego State after

transferring from Cabrillo Junior College ... junior

college all-Coast selection in 1994 with 34 pass

receptions for 465 yards and 10 touchdowns.
Finished fourth on San Diego State in

receptions with 26 in his senior sea

son as a tight end ... in his senior

season San Diego State fin
ished seventh in the nation

I  in points (38.9/game) and

I  eighth in total offense
I  (482.1 yards/game).

M,.

... rushed for career-best 48 yards on nine carries

@ Cle (10/21); also caught five passes for 20
yards ... scored on nine-yard run in 39-27 win vs.

Ind (12/2) and added four pass receptions for 40
yards, highlighted by a season-long 18-yard grab

and five-yard touchdown toss from quarterback

Elvis Grbac ... career-long 17-yard run among
three carries for 22 yards vs. Pit (12/16) ...

appeared in two playoff games in reserve role.
2000: Played in eight games with four start

ing roles for the Ravens ... missed

eight of final nine contests with

turf toe injury, aggravated @

Ten (11/12) ... inactive five
those games, placed on injured
reserve list on 11/28 for
duration of season and all

three postseason contests)
... career-best seven recep

tions for 53 yards in 39-36

win vs. Jax (9/10) included
first NFL touchdown catch

on five-yard toss from quar

terback Tony Banks ... four
more catches for 49 yards and career-

long 26-yard grab the next week @

Mia (Sept. 17) ... first career rushing t

touchdown was one-yard run vs. Cin jm
(9/24). M

\

1999: Began season with Vikings
in reserve role for first two contests W*

... recorded one special teams tackle ^

... released by Minnesota on 9/21, 1

signed by Baltimore on 9/27 ... in final
12 contests for Ravens, caught one pass

for two yards and ranked third on club with I

19 special teams tackles.
1998: Attended training camp with

Vikings, released 8/24 ... signed to prac

tice squad 8/31 for first 12 games of
season ... activated to 53-man roster

^

Personal:

s ^ Full name Obafemi
Devin Ayanbadejo ...

played just one year of

football at Santa Cruz (CA)
School... academic honor roll selec-

in high school ... younger brother,

idon, was his Dolphin teammate in
03 ... nickname is "Femi" ... born

in Chicago, IL, family moved to

^ Lagos, Nigeria when he was two
^ years old and lived there for

nearly three years before
returning to the United

States ... psychology

major at San Diego State

... name is pronounced
'M- oh-bah-FEM-me ah-yon-

bah-DAY-joe.

 \

OBAFEMI AYANBADEJO CAREER STATS

Rushing
GP/GS No. Yds Avq LG TD

0  0 0.0 0 01/0
0  0 0.0 0 014/0
15 37 2.5 8 18/4
46 273 3.8 17 116/5

Out Of Football
1  -2 -2.0 -2 0
30 122 4.1 23 3

Receiving
No. Yds Avo LG TDYear Team

0  0
2  0

168 7.3 26 1
24 121 5.0 18 1

0 0  0.0
2  2.01

23

1998 Min
1999 Bal
2000 Bal
2001 Bal
2002

53 4.4 12 0
171 9.0 21t 1

2003 Mia 16/2
2004 Ariz 16/5

12
19
79 515 6.5 26 371/16 92 430 4.6 23 5Total

Single Game Highs:

Yards Rushing: 48 at Cleveland, 10/21/01. Rushing Attempts: 9 at Cleveland, 10/21/01. Long
Run: 23 vs. Tampa Bay, 1/2/05. TDs Rushing: 2, vs. San Francisco 12/12/04. Pass Receptions:
7 vs. Jacksonville, 9/10/00. Yards Receiving: 53 vs. Jacksonville 9/10/01. Long Reception: 26
at Miami, 9/17/00. TDs Receiving: 1, (three times) last vs. New Orleans 10/2/04.
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DEFENSIVE END
6-3 ● 277
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-04 (Broncos)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS; 8/2 !
College: Notre Dame
DOB: August 15,1975
Hometown: Houston, TX

■ 2004: Named All-Pro second-team by the

Associated Press and College and Pro Football Weekly;
named All-Conference by Pro Football Weekly 1n
addition to his first career Pro Bowl... recorded his

first sack as a Cardinal while taking down Patriots
quarterback Tom Brady vs. NE (9/19) in the third
quarter on a 3rd-and-6 which forced New England

to kick a field goal. Also recovered a Brady fumble
in the 2nd quarter on the NE 11-yard line which set

up a Neil Packers 51-yard field goal ... recorded five
tackles, one sack of Michael Vick and one QB hurry

@ Atl (9/26) ... sacked San Frandsco quarterback
Tim Rattay twice and added four tackles @ SF

(10/10); also forced a fumble ... recorded his fifth
sack of the season to claim the team lead @ Mia

(11/7), the sack of Jay Fiedler also forced a fumble
which was recovered by Karlos Dansby ... sacked

Kurt Warner four times vs. NYG (11/14) to set a new
career high in sacks and to claim 2nd place in the

Cards record books for sacks in a game (4.5, Curtis

Greer vs. Philadelphia 12/18/83) ... tied for the
league lead with 10.0 sacks and claimed the NFC

lead after recording 1.0 sack on Quincy Carter, one
tackle, one pass break up and one forced fumble

vs. NYJ (11/28) ... sacked Joey Harrington @ Det
(12/5) to claim the NFL lead in sacks with 11.0;
added two tackles, a pass break up and one quarter
back hurry in the game as well ... sacked 49ers QB
Ken Dorsey and recorded 4 tackles vs. SF; recorded

at least one sack in five of six games ... notched
a half sack on Chris Chandler and two tackles vs.

StL (12/19) to increase his sack total to 12.5 for
the season ... finished the season with 2.0 sacks

Pro Bowl Selection
2004

NOTE CARDS

● Earned his first Pro Bowl berth in 2004 after

leading the NFC in sacks with 14.5 (#2 in
NFL, Indy's Dwight Freeney with 16.0).

● Spent the 2000 season out of football but
returned to the NFL with the Denver Broncos

after receiving a tryout on New Years Day
2001; spent the next three seasons with the
Broncos before signing a free agent contract
with the Cardinals on March 6, 2004.

● Berry's 14.5 sacks ranked as the Cardinals
third-highest single-season sack total

behind Simeon Rice (16.5, 1999) and Curtis
Greer (16.0, 1983).

● Claimed 2nd place in the Cardinals record
books for sacks in a game with 4.0 sacks on
Giants QB Kurt Warner on 11/14/04, half a
sack shy of the single-game record set by
Curtis Greer vs. Philadelphia on 12/18/83.

● Named NFC Defensive Player of the Week
following his 4.0 sack game vs. NYG
(11/14/04).

● Was also honored in 2004 with the Lloyd
Herberg Courage Award for outstanding per
formance from the Phoenix chapter of the
Pro Football Writer's Association and the

Greater Houston NFL Player of the Year
Award from the Touchdown Club of Houston.

A

of Chris Simms vs. TB (1/2), one pass defensed and
two QB pressures.

2003: In first season as 16-game starter, led

all Denver defensive linemen with 65 tackles (40
Regarded as the best free-agent acquisition in solos) and 11.5 quarterback sacks, the latter tied
Cardinals history, Berry signed a five-year contract for fifth in the AFC, ninth in the NFL ... added four

with Arizona on March 6, 2004. Originally a third- pass deflections, three forced fumbles, and one
round draft selection by the Colts as a linebacker, fumble recovery ... opened season quickly with
Berry converted to defensive end and played three two sacks of Bengal passer Jon Kitna @ Cin (9/7)
seasons in Indianapolis before spending the 2000 ... the following week @ SD (9/14) deflected a
season out of football after being released by the Drew Brees pass that was intercepted by Bronco

St. Louis Rams on August 20, 2000. After a brief linebacker Ian Gold ... posted six tackles in home
stint with the Edmonton Eskimos of the Canadian opener vs. Oak (9/22), twice sacking Raider quar-

Football League, Berry signed with the Denver terback Rich Gannon and sharing a third drop of the
passer ... first sack was six-yard loss on first play

Pro Career:

Broncos on January 3, 2001.

68 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



from scrimmage, the sec

ond a one-yard drop of
Gannon on third down,
then later combined

with Reggie Hayward for
another sack ... season-

best nine tackles (seven
solos) vs. Pit (10/12)
Included a sack of Tommy
Maddox; also jump-start
ed Bronco victory over

Steelers with recovery

of a fumble by running
back Jerome Bettis while

nursing a 7-6 fourth-
quarter lead ... Denver

scored on final two pos
sessions In 17-14 win

... four tackles @ KC

(12/7) featured single-
game best three sacks of
Chief passer Trent Green

along with a pass deflec
tion and forced fumble

... four tackles vs. Cle

(12/14) included crucial
sack of Brown quarter

back Tim Couch with two minutes left in game to
force Cleveland to settle for a field goal in eventual

23-20 overtime victory ... active game against his

former team @ Ind (12/21) with a shared sack of
Colt passer Peyton Manning, forced two fumbles,
and deflected a pass ... concluded season with six

tackles @ GB (12/28).
2002: Appeared in all 16 games with one

starting assignment for the Broncos ... registered
first sack of season with nine-yard drop of Bills

CARDS SAC
CARDS ALL-TIME

. Simeon Ric

. Simeon Ric

. Al Baker

. Ken Harvey

. Simeon Ric

SACKS

16.5

16.0

14.5

14.0

14.0

13.5

12.5 .

12.0

11.0 .

11.0 .

10.0 .

10.0 .

10.0 .

10.0 .

CARDS SINGLE-G

passer Drew Bledsoe vs.

Buf (9/22) ... posted
first multi-sack game

of career @ NE (10/27)
with two sacks of Patriot

quarterback Tom Brady ...
season-best three tackles

included a sack @ Sea

(11/17) ... added sack
of Chad Pennington @

NYJ (12/8) along with a
fumble recovery ... start

ed the following week @

Oak (12/22) and collected
two tackles and a sack.

2001: Reserve duty
for the Broncos in 14

games with 17 tackles

(14 solos), 2 quarterback
sacks, 2 fumble recover

ies, and 1 pass deflection
... recovered fumble @

Arz (9/23) ... collected
season-best four tackles

vs. NE (10/28) ... suf
fered shoulder injury vs.

Was (11/18) and inac
tive for two games ... returned to action vs. Sea

(12/9) and registered sack of Seahawk passer Matt
Hasselbeck, then posted two tackles and another sack

of Trent Green @ KC (12/16) ... finished season with

two tackles and a fumble recovery vs. Oak (12/30).
2000: Signed with St. Louis as free agent on

7/20 ... attended training camp but released 8/20

... signed with the Edmonton Eskimos on 9/30 and

saw action in two games, recording only one tackle
... released by the Eskimos on 11/21.

K MASTERS

YEAR

1999

1983

2004

1984

1988

1983

1996

1983

1987

1995

1984

1986

1990

1998

 10-SACK SEASONS

. PLAYER

e ....

. Curtis Greer ....

. BERTRAND BERRY

. Curtis Greer ....

. Freddie Joe Nunn.

. Al Baker

e ....

. David Galloway . .

. Freddie Joe Nunn.

. Clyde Simmons . .

. Al Baker

e ....

AME SACK LEADERS

OPPONENT

vs. Phi, 12/18/03

2. 4.0 . .BERTRAND BERRY .. VS. NYG, 11/14/04

3. 3.0 .. (11 times) most recently Simeon Rice

@ Phi, 11/19/00

SACKS..PLAYER ..,

1. 4.5 . . Curtis Greer.

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

In his first year with the Cardinals, Berry was a
Pro Bowler on the field and off. Since joining the

team as a free agent in 2004, Bertrand has been
one of the most community-oriented players on

the team. Last holiday season. Berry along with
16 of his teammates hosted 50 needy children

from Childhelp USA for "Shop with a Jock" at
Wal-Mart. Each player shopped with two or three
children providing them with a $100 shopping
spree courtesy of the Bertrand Berry Foundation.

Childhelp USA is one of the largest and oldest
national non-profits dedicated to the treatment

of prevention of child abuse and neglect.

During Thanksgiving, Bertrand joined Channel 12 news anchor Mark Curtis to collect turkeys as
part of "12 News Turkey Tuesday." Berry also stayed busy in the offseason, visiting hospitals while
in Jacksonville at the Super Bowl and in Hawaii while participating at the Pro Bowl. He and his
wife ShelUe were also the honorary chairs for the Leukemia Society Dinner this past spring. Shellie
is now a member of the organization's board.

(Bertrand Berry continued on page 70)
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(Bertrand Berry continued from page 69)

THE REBIRTH OF A CAREER

Bertrand Berry went from being a third-round draft pick, to spending a year out of football, to

enjoying the beaches of Hawaii in the Pro Bowl. Here's how he made it happen:

● Drafted by Indianapolis in the third-round (86'" overall) of the 1997 NFL Draft
● Converted from linebacker to defensive end

● Signed with the St. Louis Rams on July 20, 2000 but was released on August 20

● After a brief stint with the Edmonton Eskimos contemplated life without football until the Denver

Broncos called to schedule a workout on New Years Day 2001

● Signed with the Broncos on Jan. 3, 2001

● Signed with the Cardinals on March 6, 2004 after three seasons with the Broncos

● Named to his first Pro Bowl after posting an NFC high 14.5 sacks

1999: Played in all 16 games for the Colts,

primarily on special teams ... from scrimmage

posted nine tackles (four solos) and one sack on

Doug Flutie vs. Buf (9/12) ... added 18 tackles
and a forced fumble on special teams.

1998: Starter in 12 of last 13 games for the

Colts at left end (three games) and right end (nine

games) ... recorded four tackles and a sack of

Ryan Leaf vs. SD (10/4), one sack of Steve Young

@ SF (10/18) ... added six tackles, a sack of Vinny
Testaverde, and forced fumble vs. NYJ (11/15), four

stops and a seven-yard sack of Jon Kitna vs. Sea

(12/20) ... finished season with five solo stops, six

overall, and a forced fumble vs. Car (12/27).

1997: Played in 10 games (one start) with the
Colts ... first NFL start vs. TB (11/12) in place of

injured Quentin Coryatt and notched season-best

five tackles ... three tackles @ NE (11/30) ...

three stops and a pass defensed from scrimmage,

two tackles on special teams vs. Mia (12/14).

College:
Three-year starter at Notre Dame produced
187 tackles, 16.5 quarterback sacks, 37 pres
sures, 11 tackles for loss, and 6 forced

fumbles ... as a senior had 60 stops and 10.0

sacks including a three-sack game against

Washington.

Personal:
Full name Bertrand Demond Berry ... a native

of Humble, TX, Berry was honored by the
Touchdown Club of Houston this past April
when he was named the Greater Houston NFL

Player of the Year ... three-sport performer

at Humble (TX) High School ... two-time all
district selection in basketball and set school

record in shuttle hurdle relay and threw discus
for track team ... communication and theater

major at Notre Dame.

BERTRAND BERRY CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF SH

1997 Ind. 10/1

1998 Ind. 16/12

1999 Ind. 16/0

5 7 12 0.0 0  0

0  0

1 0 0 3

2  0 2 3

0  0 1 18

41 17 58 4.0

4 5 9 01.0 0

Out Of Football2000

2001 Den. 14/0
2002 Den. 16/1

2003 Den. 16/16 40 25

4
12 2

2004 Ariz. 16/16 19 25

104/46 134 85 219 39.5

13 17 2.0
14 6.5

65 11.5
44 14.5

Total

2  0
2  0

1  3

1  3

50 0 1

0  0

0  0

2 4

04

00 0 4

0  0 14 6 9 33

Single Game Highs:

Tackles: 9 vs. Pittsburgh, 10/12/03. Solo Tackles: 7 vs. Pittsburgh, 10/12/03. QB Sacks: 4
vs. N.Y. Giants, 11/14/04.

BERRY’S ALL-TIME QUARTERBACKS SACKED LIST:

Trent Green (5.0), Kurt Warner (4.0), Rich Gannon (3.5), Tom Brady (3.0), Jon Kitna (3.0), Matt

Hasselbeck (2.0), Tim Rattay (2.0), Chris Simms (2.0), One Each: Drew Bledsoe, Quincy Carter,
Tim Couch, Daunte Culpepper, Ken Dorsey, Jay Fiedler, Doug Flutie, Joey Harrington, Ryan Leaf,

Tommy Maddox, Vinny Testaverde, Michael Vick, Steve Young, .5 Each: Kyle Boiler, Chris Chandler,
Peyton Manning, Chad Pennington. TOTAL: 39.5
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i 2004 NFL SACK LEADERS |il
Player, Team
1. Dwight Freeney, Ind..
2. BERTRAND BERRY, AZ
3. Patrick Kerney, ATL . .
4t. Simeon Rice, T.B. . . .

James Hall, Det ... .

Sacks
. 16.0
14.5
13.0
12.0
12.0

NFL SACK LEADERS OVER THE LAST TWO YEARS

Bertrand Berry has 26.0 sacks over the last two
seasons, only Tampa Bay's Simeon Rice and Indy's
Dwight Freeney have more with 27.0.
Player
1. Simeon Rice. . .

'03 '04 .. Total
.  . .15.0. 12.0 . . 27.0

Dwight Freeney 11.0 .
3. BERTRAND BERRY . 11.5 .
4. Michael Strahan . . . .18.5 .

Terrell Suggs 12.0.

16.0 . . 27.0
14.5 .. 26.0
. 4.0 . . 22.5
10.5 . . 22.5

DOUBLE-DIGIT SACKS WITH TWO DIFFERENT TEAMS

Bertrand Berry is just the sixth player to ever record consecutive double-digit sack seasons with
two different teams.

BERTRAND BERRY
2003 - 11.5 Denver
2004 - 14.5 Arizona

Marcellus Wiley
2000 - 10.5 Buffalo

2001 - 13.0 San Diego

Chad Bratzke
1998 - 11.0 NY Giants

1999 - 12.0 Indy

Kevin Greene
1997 - 10.5 San Fran
1998 - 15.0 Carolina

Kevin Greene
1996 - 15.0 Carolina
1997 - 10.5 San Fran

Sean Jones
1993 - 13.0 Houston

1994 - 10.5 Green Bay

Kevin Greene
1992 - 10.0 Rams

1993 - 12.5 Pittsburgh

Reggie White
1992 - 14.0 Philadelphia
1993 - 13.0 Green Bay

BOBBY BLIZZARD
TIGHT END

6-4 ● 272
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 1/1
College: North Carolina
DOB: March 22,1980
Hometown: Hampton, VA

severe viral infection early in the year sidelined him
for two games while a calf strain forced him to sit
out another two games later in the season ... in 21
games with Kentucky, caught 30 passes for 275 yards
(9.2 avg.) and added 600 yards and six touchdowns
on 48 receptions in 20 contests for North Carolina.

Pro Career:
Originally signed as an undrafted free agent in 2004
by the Pittsburgh Steelers, Blizzard was released by
the Steelers on August 27, 2004. He was signed to
the Cardinals practice squad on September 8, 2004
where he spent the entire season ... spent spring of
2005 playing with the Hamburg Sea Devils of NFL
Europe; started all 10 games and caught 34 passes
for 335 yards and two touchdowns and was named
to the all-NFL Europe team.

Personal:
Full name Robert Blizzard ... attended Hampton

(VA) High School, the same school that produced
Cardinals guard and 2005 Draft pick Elton Brown
... named SuperPrep All-American and the nation's
No. 2 rated tight end ... had 78 career receptions
for 1,719 yards, 17 touchdowns and nine two-point
conversions ... selected first-team all-state by the
Associated Press ... also named honorable mention

All-American by USA Today.

College:
Transferred to North Carolina from the University of

Kentucky after his second year of football, and sat
out the 2001 season due to NCAA transfer rules ...

after taking over the tight end responsibilities for
the 2002 season, was looking to return in 2003 but a
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ANQUAN BOLDIN
WIDE RECEIVER

6-1 ● 220
HOW ACQUIRED: D2/03 (54th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/3
College: Florida State
DOB: October 3,1980
Hometown: Pahokee, FL

tions for 31 yards vs. NYG (11/14) ... caught six

passes for 75 yards @ Car (11/21) ... recorded a
game high eight receptions for 87 yards vs. NYJ

(11/28) ... Led the team in receptions with five

for 48 yards @ Det (12/5) ... became the first
Cardinals receiver to post a 100-yard game in 2004

with 9 receptions for 109 yards vs. SF (12/12) ...

tied for the team lead in receptions with Obafemi

Ayanbadejo and Larry Fitzgerald with four recep

tions for 48 yards vs. StL (12/19) ... recorded his

first receiving touchdown of the year and put the
Cardinals on the board first with a 31-yard pass

from Josh McCown in the first quarter @ Sea

(12/26); recorded his second 100-yard receiving
day of the season and the seventh of his career...

tied for a game-high three receptions vs. TB (1/2)

for 31 receiving yards ... only Cardinals receiver to

record a 100-yard game in 2004.
2003: In his first professional season Boldin

caught at least three passes in all 16 games and

his five 100-yard receiving games were the

most by a Cardinal since 1998 (Frank Sanders,
5) ... authored the Cards' three longest plays

from scrimmage, all touchdowns (71, 60, and

54 yards), and eight of the top 10 ... Boldin

led the NFL with 40 third-down receptions and

registered 64 first downs to lead all rookies ...

held the third-down receiving leader spot for 15
of 17 weeks ... Boldin's stellar rookie campaign

began @ Det (9/7) with a 10-reception, 217-
yard day, the latter the season's league-wide
single-game best. Boldin's 217 yards set an NFL

record for a rookie in his first game and were

the most yards by a rookie since 1996 (226, St.

Louis Rams, Eddie Kennison) ... six of Boldin's
10 grabs came for third-down conversions and

172 combined yards ... after a relatively quiet

first half (four receptions for 54 yards), Boldin
sped 71 yards on the third play of the third

quarter and took Jeff Blake's pass to the end
zone for a 21-14 Cardinals lead ... the follow

ing week led Cards with eight receptions for 62

yards vs. Sea (9/14) ... five receptions for 99
yards in the Cards 20-13 win vs. GB (9/21) gave

him more receptions (23) and yards (378) in his
first three games than any other player in NFL
history ... set up the Cards first touchdown with

Pro Bowl Selection:

● Returned from preseason knee surgery to
lead the Cardinals in receiving in eight of

the final 10 games of the season in which
he appeared in 2004.

● Has more receptions in the first 26 games

of his career (157) than any other player
in NFL history.

● The 2003 Offensive Rookie of the Year set

the NFL record for Most Pass Receptions,

Rookie Season (101); Most Receiving Yards,
First NFL Game (217); and the Cardinals

Single-Season Receptions record (101)

● Became only the 13th NFL rookie to record

1,000 receiving yards (2003) and was the
only first-year player selected to the Pro
Bowl that year.

Pro Career:
A second-round draft choice in 2003, Boldin

became the most prolific rookie receiver in league

annals with 101 receptions, which broke the

record of 98 (New England's Terry Glenn 1996).

The only rookie selected to the 2004 Pro Bowl,
Boldin recorded five 100-yard games in his rookie
season and was the only receiver to post a 100-
yard game for the Cardinals in 2004.

2004: Underwent surgery to repair a slightly

torn meniscus in his right knee on 8/11 after suf

fering the injury in a training camp practice on

8/10 ... subsequently deactivated due to the knee
injury for the first six games of 2004 ... returned

to action @ Buf (10/31) as a third receiver and

recorded a game-high four receptions for 50 yards;
converted a key third-and-10 in the third quarter

by going across the middle and hauling in a 21-
yard pass from Josh McCown ... in his first start

of the season tied Larry Fitzgerald for a team-high
five receptions in his homecoming game @ Mia

(11/7) for 37 yards in his second game back from

a knee injury ... recorded a team-high five recep-
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a  38-yard catch to the

one-yard line on third-
and-10 ... rebounded vs.

Bal (10/12) with two

receptions for 51 yards in

the first quarter including

grabs of 31 and 20 yards

in back-to-back plays on
the opening drive to set

up the Cardinals first score; finished the day

with six receptions for 95 yards ... grabbed six

passes for 51 yards vs. Cin (11/2) including a
seven-yard touchdown pass from Blake for the

game-deciding points in the third quarter of a
17-14 win ... in his biggest day since the season

opener recorded eight receptions for 118 yards

and a touchdown @ Pit (11/9) ... recorded four

receptions for 86 yards including a 51-yarder in

the third quarter to set up a Cardinals field goal

MOST RECEPTIONS/
@ Cle (11/16) ... hauled

in six passes for 123

yards vs. StL (11/23) with
touchdowns of 54 and

three yards ... tied the

game at 24 in the fourth

quarter after connecting
with Jeff Blake on third-

down at the Rams three-

yard line; also added a season-long 19-yard punt

return ... recorded nine receptions for 123 yards

@ SF (12/7) including a one-handed 16-yard
touchdown grab from Josh McCown on fourth

down late in the game white inducing four pen

alties from 49er defenders for either pass inter

ference or defensive holding ... had a team-best

seven catches for 73 yards vs. Car (12/14) ...
became the NFL's single-season reception leader

with 10 receptions for 122 yards @ Sea (12/21),

FIRST 26 NFL GAMES

157 ANQUAN BOLDIN, CARDINALS 2003-04

140 Lionel Taylor, Bears/Broncos 1959-61
136 Tom Fears, LA Rams 1948-50

133 Charley Hennigan, Oilers 1960-61

129 Keith Jackson, Eagles 1988-89

129 Jeremy Shockey, Giants 2002-03

BOLDIN’S STELLAR ROOKIE CAMPAIGN

In 2003, Anquan Boldin turned in one of the finest seasons ever by a rookie receiver. He started

it at Detroit on opening day (9/7/03) when he racked up 217 receiving yards, the most ever by
an NFL player in his first game. By year's end, he owned the league's single-season mark for the

most receptions ever by a rookie (101) and his 1,377 receiving yards ranked second all-time among
rookies and the most in 43 seasons. He was also the only rookie selected to the Pro Bowl.

MOST RECEIVING YARDS, ROOKIE SEASON

1,473 .Bill Groman, Houston

SINGLE-SEASON PASS RECEPnONS, CARDINAL HISTORY
101...2003

101 .. . 1995

. 99 . . . 1996

.98. . . 2001

.97 . . . 1997

1960 ANQUAN BOLDIN

ANQUAN BOLDIN, ARIZONA ... 1,377 .. .2003 Larry Centers .  . .

Randy Moss, Minnesota ...

Billy Howton, Green Bay ..

Michael Clayton, Tampa Bay

Terry Glenn, New England..

1,313 . . . 1998 Larry Centers
1,231. . . 1952 David Boston

1,193 . . . 2004

1,132 . . . 1996

Rob Moore

MOST RECEIVING YARDS, FIRST NFL GAME

ANQUAN BOLDIN, ARIZONA .217.. SEPT. 7, 2003MOST PASS RECEPTIONS, ROOKIE SEASON

ANQUAN BOLDIN, ARIZONA

Terry Glenn, New England. .

Michael Clayton, Tampa Bay
Bill Groman, Houston ....

Randy Moss, Minnesota ...
Cris Collinsworth, Cincinnati

Joey Galloway, Seattle. . . .

.101 .

.  . 90 .

.  . 72 .

.  .69 .

..67 .

. .1996 Hugh Taylor, Washington 212.. Sept. 28, 1947

.. 2002

.  . 80 . . . 2004
Louis Lipps, Pittsburgh

Rich Upchurch, Denver

183 .. . Sept. 2, 1984

143. . Sept. 21, 1975

. . 1960 Joey Clinkscales, Pittsburgh .  . 150 Oct. 4, 1987

. . 1998

. . 1981

. .67 . . . 1995
MOST PASS RECEPTIONS, FIRST NFL GAME

Sid Blanks, Houston 13.. Sept. 12, 1964

Earl Cooper, San. Francisco 10... Sept. 7, 1980
ANQUAN BOLDIN, ARIZONA . .10.. SEPT. 7, 2003

Several players 9
SINGLE-SEASON RECEIVING YARDS, CARDINAL HISTORY
David Boston .. .

Rob Moore

Roy Green
ANQUAN BOLDIN

Roy Green

NFL ROOKIE SINGLE-GAME RECEIVING YARDS

Jerry Butler, Buffalo (vs. N.Y. Jets)

Jerry Rice, San Francisco (vs. L.A. Rams)

Eddie Kennison, St. Louis (at Atlanta)

ANQUAN BOLDIN, ARIZONA (AT DETROIT) ....

Harlon Hill, Chicago Bears (at San Frandsco)...

.1,598 . . . 2001

.1,584 . .. 1997

.1,555 . . . 1984

1,377 . . .2003

.1,227 . .. 1983

.  . Sept. 23, 1979
 Dec. 9, 1985

.  . . Dec. 15, 1996

.. .SEPT. 7, 2003

. . . Oct. 31, 1954

255

 241

226

217

214

(Anquan Boldin continued on page 74)
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(Anquan Boldin continued from page 73)

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

This past year, Boldin established his foundation "Q81" which is

dedicated to expanding the educational and life opportunities

for underprivileged children in both Arizona and his home state

of Florida. Throughout this past year, Boldin and his foundation

have been working closely with West Valley Child Crisis Center

in Glendale to provide temporary homes to children who are
abused or are at risk for abuse.

Boldin not only donates his time to this center, but this past season he also donated

tickets, pajamas and other clothing items. In addition, his foundation plans to donate to
other child crisis centers and domestic safe homes across Arizona. "Q81" also held several

free football camps both in Arizona and Florida during the 2005 offseason.

The Cardinals 2004 "Man of the Year" was also busy

in the community visiting children at the Phoenix

Children's Hospital as part of the annual "Teddy Bear

Express" and participating at the hospital's "Kids

Rock Youth Marathon" party. At the party, Boldin

joined teammate Marcel Shipp to pass out 320 pairs

of shoes to elementary students for use in a youth

marathon. Boldin also spoke to students at Carminati

Elementary School in Tempe as part of the Arizona

Bullying Prevention Partnership.

had three receptions for 34 yards and a five-yard
touchdown and completed six of 14 passes for
78 yards and a 40-yard score; added 34 rushing
yards on 13 carries ... granted medical redshirt as
junior after suffering torn anterior cruciate knee
ligament prior to start of season ... started seven
games as a sophomore split end, finishing third
on team with 41 receptions for 664 yards (16.2-

yard average) and six touchdowns ... gained 83
yards on 10 punt returns (8.3-yard average) and
15 yards on one kickoff return ... one of three true
Florida State freshmen to earn a letter ... in his

first collegiate game, caught touchdown passes of
four and 29 yards vs. Louisiana Tech.

pushing his season total to 96 catches - six

more than the previous record-holder Terry

Glenn (New England, 1996); recorded eight
receptions for 133 yards in the second half,

including an acrobatic 60-yard scoring connec
tion from McCown; another apparent touchdown

was ruled incomplete after replay review ...
concluded historic rookie season with five

receptions for 27 yards vs. Min (12/28) including

a six-yard grab to convert fourth-and-six in the

fourth quarter to bring the club to within 17-12

with 1:54 remaining in the 18-17 victory.

College:
Former quarterback was the consummate team

player for Florida State, playing wherever the
coaching staff needed him ... played quarterback
in his final game after injuries and suspensions

depleted FSU's quarterback corps ... despite
starting only 23 games, finished career with

118 receptions for 1,790 yards (15.2-yard aver

age) and 21 touchdowns ... all-Atlantic Coast

Conference (A.C.C.) second-team selection by
the league's media as senior ... recipient of the

conference's Brian Piccolo Award, given to the
A.C.C.'s most courageous player ... as a senior in
2002 led Seminoles in receiving with career-high

65 receptions for 1,011 yards (15.6-yard average)
and 13 touchdowns ... rushed 21 times for 86

yards (4.1-yard average) and completed seven
of 16 passes (43.8 percent) for 111 yards and a
score ... played receiver and quarterback in final
college game vs. Georgia in the Sugar Bowl ...

Personal:
Full name Anquan Kenmile Boldin ... attended
Pahokee (FL) High School... regarded as one of
the top prospects in the country by nearly every
recruiting publication ... USA Today first-team
selection and the Florida player-of-the-year ...
first-team class 3A all-Florida ... named Florida's

Mr. Football... completed 133 of 233 passes for
2,482 yards and 36 touchdowns as a senior ...
also rushed for 1,497 yards and 20 touchdowns
... nabbed four interceptions on defense ...
set state of Florida record with 11,433 career

total yards as prep athlete ... younger brother
Demir is a wide receiver for Wake Forest; older

brother Carl, Jr. played defensive line at Morgan
State ... criminology major ... cousin of former
Florida State offensive lineman Ronald Boldin

(1999-2001) ... has one son, Anquan Jr.
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ANQUAN BOLDIN CAREER STATS

Receiving
Year Team GP/GS No. Yds Avq LG TO

Rushing
No. Yds Avq LG TD

Punt Returns

No Yds Avq LG FC TD
20 130 6.5 19 12 0

0  0.0 0 0 00
2003 Ariz 16/16 101 1,377 13.6 71t
2004 Ariz 10/9 56 623 11.1 31t

5  40 8.0 23 0

3  3.0 3 011
Total 26/25 157 2,000 12.7 71t 9 6  43 7.1 23 0 20 130 6.5 19 12 0

Single Game Highs:

Yards Receiving: 217 at Detroit, 9/7/03. Receptions: 10 at Seattle, 12/21/03; at Detroit,
9/7/03. Long Reception: 71t at Detroit, 9/7/03. TDs Receiving: 2 vs. St. Louis, 11/23/03; at
Detroit 9/7/03. Punt Returns: 4 vs. Cincinnati, 11/2/03. Punt Return Yards: 20 vs. Cincinnati,

11/2/03. Longest Punt Return: 19 vs. St. Louis, 11/23/03

BOLDIN GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004

Receiving
Opponent GP/GS No. Yds Avg. Lg TD

Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee

@  StL
NE

@ Atl

@ SF
Sea

Date

Sept 12
Sept 19
Sept 26
Oct 3
Oct 10
Oct 24
Oct 31
Nov 7
Nov 14
Nov 21
Nov 28

@  But 1/0 4 50 12.5 21 0
13 0Mia 1/1 5 37 7.4

NYG 1/1 5 31 6.2 9 0

@ Car 1/1 6 75 12.5 31 0
NYJ 1/1 87 10.9 20 0

Dec 5 @  Det 1/1 5 48 9.6 15 0
Dec 12
Dec 19
Dec 26
3an 2

SF 1/1 9 109 12.1 28 0
StL 1/1 4 48 12.0 017
Sea 1/1@ 7 107 15.3 31t 1

1/1TB 1 31 10.3 12 0
Totals 10/9 56 623 11.1 31t 1

2003
Receiving

Opponent GP/GS No. Yds Avg. Lg TD
Punt Returns

No. Yds Avq. Lg FC TD
3  18 6.0 14 0 0
1  7 7.0 7 1 0
2  12 6.0 7 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 1 0
0  0 0.0 0 2 0
2  12 6.0 10 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 1 0
4  20 5.0 0  0
3  5 1.7 4 1 0
1  -1 -1.0 -1 1 0
1  19 19.0 19 0 0
1  14 14.0 14 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0 0
1  17 17.0 17 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 2 0
1  7 7.0 7 2 0

Date

Sept. 7
Sept. 14
Sept. 21
Sept. 28
Oct. 5
Oct. 12
Oct. 26
Nov. 2
Nov. 9
Nov. 16
Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7
Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28

1/1@  Det 10 217 21.7 71t 2

1/1Sea 62 7.8 14 0
GB 1/1 5 99 19.8 38 0

@ StL
@  Dal

1/1 7 87 12.3 31 0

1/1 3 33 11.0 13 0
Bat 1/1 6 95 15.8 31 0
SF 1/1 3 29 9.7 19 0
Cin 1/1 6 8.551 17 1
Pit 1/1@ 14.8118 40 1

@ Cle 1/1 85 21.54 51 0

1/1StL 6 20.5123 54t 2

1/1@ Chi
@ SF

4 33 8.3 17 0

1/1 9 123 13.7 35 1
Car 1/1 7 73 10.4 24 0

1/1@ Sea 10 122 12.2 60t 1

1/1Min 5 27 5.4 8 0

16/16 101 1377 13.6 71t 8Totals 20 130 6.5 19 12 0
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GUARD
B-4 ● 323
HOW ACQUIRED: Wai. (Eagles), 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/2
College: Southern Mississippi
DOB: Aprii 19,1980
Hometown: McComb, MS

2003: Made the Eagles 2003 opening day
roster but was inactive for all 16 regular season

games and both post season contests.

Pro Career:
Claimed off waivers by the Cardinals on 9/6/04,

Bridges joined the league as Philadelphia's sixth-
round selection in the 2003 NFL Draft (185th

overall). After spending all 16 games of 2003
inactive with the Eagles, earned his first career

start at guard for the Cardinals on 10/10/04 @
San Francisco.

2004: Awarded off of waivers (Phi.) on 9/6

following the 53-man cutdown ... entered the

game at right guard in the second quarter vs. NO

(10/3) and played there through the end of the

game ... recorded the first start of his career at

RG @ SF (10/10) and started at RG for the next

six games ... did not play @ Det (12/5) or vs.

SF (12/12) ... saw action on special teams vs.

StL (12/19) ... returned to RG after LT Leonard

Davis left the game due to a knee injury and
the offensive line shuffled to compensate @ Sea

(12/26) ... made the start in the season finale vs.

TB (1/2) at right guard.

College:
A four-year player, started 45 consecutive games

for Southern Mississippi after redshirting his

freshman year... played both right and left tackle

for the Golden Eagles ... earned All-Conference
USA honors as a senior.

Personal:

Full name Jeremy Eugene Bridges ... graduated
from South Pike FIS in McComb, MS, where he

earned Pike County Player of the Year honors ...

earned a degree in sports administration from
Southern Mississippi ... was a college teammate
of current NFL offensive linemen Torrin Tucker

(Dallas) ... single, has a daughter, Daija Zniya

(12/10/03) ... the youngest of seven children (2

brothers, five sisters).

JEREMY BRIDGES CAREER STATS

Team GP/GSYear
Phi. 0/02003
Ariz. 14/82004

Totals 14/8
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WENDELL BRYANT
DEFENSIVE TACKLE

6-5 ● 308
HOW ACQUIRED: DI/02 02th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/4
College: Wisconsin
DOB: September 12,1980
Hometown: St. Louis, MO

Pro Career: 2002: Missed training camp and first two games

of regular season as a result of signing Sept. 12 ...
played in final 14 games with starts in last four

contests ... on reserve list for season-opener @
Was (9/8) ... following contract agreement, team
was granted roster exemption for week two ... first
NFL action resulted in one assisted tackle in 11

defensive snaps vs. SD (9/22) ... received increased

playing time as season progressed ... flashed poten

tial @ Car (10/6) with two tackles and a hurry,

including a key five-yard sack of Panther passer
Rodney Peete on third-and-seven near midfield in

the fourth quarter to force a punt in 16-13 Arizona
win ... season-best four combined tackles from

scrimmage @ KC (12/1) ... first NFL start vs. Det

(12/8), logging 2 tackles and 1 quarterback hurry
in Arizona's 23-20 overtime victory ... as starter for

final three games, posted 3 tackles @ StL (12/15),

2 assists and 1 quarterback hurry vs. SF (12/21), and

3 assisted tackles in season finale @ Den (12/29).

Arizona's first-round selection (12th overall,

third defensive tackle chosen) in 2002 NFL

Draft, Bryant saw action in only three games in

2004 after spending the first four games on the
reserve/suspended list.

2004: Placed on the team's reserve/sus

pended list on 9/6 for the first four games of

the season for violating the NFL's substance
abuse policy ... returned to practice with the

team 10/4/04 ... recorded one tackle in his first

game back @ SF (10/10) ... saw action vs. Sea
(10/24) but did not record any defensive statis

tics ... deactivated for games 7-10 ... activated

vs. NYJ (11/28) and saw action on defense and

special teams but did not record any statistics ...

dressed but did not play @ Det (12/5) ... deacti
vated for the final four games of the season

2003: In 12 games (five starts), posted 27
tackles (14 solos), 4 hurries, and 2 tackles for
loss ... saw action on defensive line at both

tackle and end ... started at defensive tackle

and posted one assist and a hurry in season-

opener @ Det (9/7) ... missed three games
due to ankle injury, one to illness ... first
game action in four weeks resulted in two solo

tackles in 16-13 overtime win vs. SF (10/26)
as he saw some time at both end and tackle

... increased playing time the following week

vs. Cin (11/2) produced two tackles and a stop
for loss in 17-14 win ... three solo tackles, one

assisted stop @ Pit (11/9), three combined

tackles and a hurry @ Cle (11/16) ... returned
to starting lineup at tackle and collected three

stops @ SF (12/7).

College:

started 37 games for Wisconsin, recording 189

tackles (122 solos) with 24 quarterback sacks
and 41 stops for loss ... consensus all-America

pick as senior with 69 tackles, leading squad
with eight sacks and 13 quarterback pressures,
and tying for team lead with 17 stops for loss ...

three-time all-Big Ten Conference pick.

Personal:

Full name Wendell Devin Bryant... prep all-America
at Ritenour High School in St. Louis, MO ... 125

tackles (70 solos) and 16 sacks in his final two

years ... consumer science major at Wisconsin.

WENDELL BRYANT CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF SH

2002 Ariz 14/4

2003 Ariz 12/5
2004 Ariz 3/0

8  15

14 13

23 1.0 0 0 0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0
27 0.0 0 0 0

0 1 1 0.0 0 0 0
Total 29/9 22 29 51 1.0 0 0  0 0 0 0

Single Game Highs:

Combined Tackles: 5 vs. Carolina, Dec. 14, 2003. Solo Tackles: 3 vs. Carolina, Dec. 14, 2003;

at Pittsburgh, Nov. 9, 2003. Quarterback Sacks: 1 at Carolina, Oct. 6, 2002.
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ROLANDO CANTU
GUARD

6-5 ● 361
HOW ACQUIRED: NFL International

Allocation
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 1/1
College: ITESM Monterey
DOB: Feb. 25,1981
Hometown: Monterey, Mexico

Personal:Pro Career:
Full name Rolando Roel Cantu ... born in

Monterey, Mexico he is the first Mexican
citizen to make it to the NFL through the

Mexican collegiate system instead of the NCAA

... due to weight restrictions he did not have

the chance to play American football until

junior high school... as a 15-year-old attended
the NFL's American Bowl in his hometown of

Monterey, Mexico on August 5, 1996 when

the Kansas City Chiefs defeating the Dallas

Cowboys 31-6 ... hosted a Kids Camp for over
300 children in Monterey, Mexico along with 12
Cardinals teammates in March of 2004 ... his

hometown of Monterey is an eight-hour drive

from Mexico City, where the Cardinals will be

hosting the San Francisco 49ers on October 2,

2005 in the league's first-ever international

regular season game ... covered last year's

Super Bowl for Mexican TV.

Assigned to the Cardinals as part of the inaugural
NFL International Development Practice Squad
in 2004, Cantu was a member of the 2004 NFL

Europe champion Berlin Thunder team which
defeated Amsterdam 30-24 in World Bowl XII to

finish the season 11-1. Cantu spent the entire
2004 NFL season as a member of the Cardinals

practice squad.
2004; Spent all 16 games with the Cardinals

as a member of the NFL International Development

Practice Squad ... prior to joining the Cardinals
was a member of the NFL Europe championship

Berlin Thunder team starting the final nine games

and the World Bowl at right guard.

College:
Won Mexican National Championship with ITESM

Monterey in three of four years while a standout
offensive lineman.

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

Cantu, who is the first Mexican native to ■

play in the NFL, clearly has not forgotten

his roots. Dedicated to giving back to ,
the corhmunity in which he was raised, ^

Cantu along with 12 of his teammates I',
hosted a kids camp for 300 children in
his home town of Monterrey, Mexico this
past offseason.

“I:,-

In addition, Cantu is one of the more active players in the Arizona community. He participated in
Chicanos Por La Causa's "Wrapping Nights," and spoke to students at Sullivan Elementary School

as part of the "Anti Bullying Prevention" program. Cantu also joined teammate Quentin Harris to

speak to the Chandler High School football team as part of NFL High School Tuesday about the
importance of education and athletics. He has also joined players, wives and front office person
nel to help serve Thanksgiving dinner at the Phoenix Rescue Mission.
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LARRY CROOM
RUNNING BACK

5-10 ● 205
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Nevada-Las Vegas
DOB: Oct. 29,1981
Hometown: Long Beach, CA

Pro Career: aLl-star games ... appeared 1n the Hula Bowl,

East-West Shrine Game, and Blue-Gray Classic

... played first two years of college football

at University of Arizona ... in two years

at UNLV, rushed 292 times for 1,537 yards
and seven touchdowns, including impressive

5.3-yard average-per-carry ... also caught
41 passes for 385 yards ... as a senior, col

lected 932 yards on 208 attempts for 4.5-yard
average with three touchdowns ... added 21

pass receptions for 118 yards ... posted three

100-yard rushing efforts at Kansas (15-128),

vs. Utah (21-114), and at Wyoming (20-146)
... immediate impact his first season at UNLV

after transferring from Arizona ... gained 605

yards rushing on just 84 carries for 7.2-yard
average ... highlight of junior season was 20-

carry, 222-yard game against Colorado State

... played in 21 games while at UA in nearby

Tucson ... totaled 76 rushing attempts for 306

yards and one touchdown and caught eight
passes for 78 yards.

Signed by the Cardinals as an undrafted

rookie free agent in 2004, Croom went from

being a long shot to make the team to start

ing in place of the NFL's all-time leading
rusher when Emmitt Smith was out with a

toe injury @ Det (12/5) ... was allocated to

NFL Europe this past spring where he played
for the Hamburg Sea Devils; played in all 10
games with six starts and rushed 82 times for

303 yards and one TD.
2004: Dressed but did not see action in

the season opener @ StL (9/12) ... deacti
vated for eight games in 2004 ... filled in for

an injured Josh Scobey returning three kick

offs for 60 yards; also recorded one reception

for eight yards @ SF (10/10) ... recorded his

first career rushing attempt vs. Sea (10/24)
recording two yards while spelling Emmitt

Smith; returned four kickoffs for 89 yards ...

returned four kickoffs for 69 yards including

a long of 26 yards @ Buf (10/31) ... brought

out five kickoffs for 96 yards @ Mia (11/7)

... saw action vs. NYJ (11/28) when Emmitt
Smith exited with a toe injury and recorded

a team high 25 yards in rushing on 10 carries

and added one reception for eight yards ...
rushed 18 times for 49 yards in his first NFL

start filling in for an injured Emmitt Smith

(toe) @ Det (12/5) ... did not play vs. SF

(12/12) ... deactivated for the final three
games of the season.

Personal:

Full name Larry Lewis Croom ... rushed for

over 2,600 yards with 46 touchdowns during

prep career at Long Beach (CA) Polytechnic
High School ... his high school had an NFL
most six players in the league in 2004 includ
ing: Marques Anderson, OAK; Willie McGinest,
NE; Sarnie Parker, KC; Omar Stoutmire, NYG;

Brandon Whiting, SF ... gained 980 yards with

18 touchdowns rushing as a senior despite

missing three games with an ankle injury ...
rushed for 1,400 yards and 28 touchdowns as

a junior ... sociology major at UNLV.

College:
First player in history of University of Nevada-

Las Vegas football to play in three postseason

LARRY CROOM CAREER STATS

Rushing
Year Team GP/GS Att. Yds Avq. Lq TD

Receiving
No, Yds. Avq. Lq TD

2  16 8.0 8 0

Kickoff Returns

No. Yds Avq lq TD

16 314 19.6 35 02004 Ariz 6/1 29 76 2.6 20 0

Totals 6/1 29 76 2.6 20 0 2  16 8.0 8 0 16 314 19.6 35 0

(Larry Croom continued on page 80)
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(Larry Croom continued from page 79)

CROOM GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

2004
Kickoff Returns

Att Yds Avg Lo TD
Receiving

Rec Yds. Avg. Long TD
Rushing

Pop. GP/GS Att. Yds Avg. Long TDDate

Sept. 12 @ StL
Sept. 19
Sept. 26 @ Atl
Oct. 3

Oct. 10 @ SF

NE

NO

Oct. 24

Oct. 31 @ Buf
SEA

Nov. 7 @ Mia
Nov. 14

Nov. 21 @ Car

NYG

Nov. 28

Dec. 5 @ Det
NYJ

Dec. 12
Dec. 19

Dec. 26 @ Sea

SF
STL

Jan. 2 TB

DNP
Inactive
Inactive
Inactive
0  0 0.0
1  2 2.0
0  0 0.0
0  0 0.0
Inactive
Inactive
10 25 2.5
18 49 2.7

1/0 0  0 8  0 3  60 20.0 27 0
4 89 22.3 35 0
4 69 17.3 26 0
5  96 19.2 24 0

1 8  8.0
0  0.0
0  0.0
0  0.0

 1/0 2  0 0 0  0

1/0 0  0 0 0  0

1/0 0  0 0 0  0

0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

 1/0 6  0 8  8.0
0  0.0

8  01

1/1 20 0 0 0  0
DNP

Inactive
Inactive
Inactive

16 314 19.6 35 0Totals 6/1 29 76 2.6 20 0 2  16 8.0 8 0

CLARENCE CURRY
CORNERBACK

6-1 ● 210
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Villanova
DOB: Dec. 7,1981
Hometown: Parsippany, N.J.

College:
In two years as a starter collected career totals
of 112 tackles, 29 pass deflections, and five

interceptions ...as a senior in 2003 started

all 11 games and recorded 36 tackles, 10
pass deflections, 1 interception, and 1 fumble

recovery to earn second-team all-Atlantic 10
Conference notice ... helped lead Wildcats to
no.l ranking in conference scoring defense and

total defense ... 10 pass deflections ranked
third in conference.

Pro Career:

Signed by the Cardinals as an undrafted free

agent in 2004, he attended training camp before
being released on 8/22/04. Later re-signed by

the Cardinals on 11/30 to the practice squad

before being signed to the 53-man active roster

on 12/31/04 ... spent this past spring play

ing in NFL Europe with the Rhein Fire; had 28
tackles, two interceptions and 1.0 sack playing

in 10 games.

2004: Originally with the team in training

camp and released on 8/22 ... signed to the

practice squad on 11/30 and spent four games
there before being elevated to the 53-man
active roster on 12/31 ... made his NFL debut

and saw action on special teams in the season

finale vs. TB (1/2) but did not record any
statistics.

Personal:
Full name Clarence Herbert Curry ... all-state

performer at Parsippany (NJ) High School ...

also all-conference pick while performing on
school's basketball and track squads ... majored
in business/law at Villanova.
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KARLOS DANSBY
OUTSIDE LINEBACKER
6-4 ● 243
HOW ACQUIRED: D2/04 (33rd)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Auburn
DOB: November 3,1981
Hometown: Birmingham, AL

les and one QB hurry ... recorded four tackles

and a fumble recovery @ SF (10/10) ... did not
record any tackles on defense but his presence

was felt after intercepting a Matt Hasselbeck

pass by out leaping Jerramy Stevens in the 2nd

quarter to set up Neil Rackers second 55-yard

field goal of the game vs. Sea (10/24); made
three tackles on special teams ... recovered his

third fumble of the season @ Mia (11/7) when DE

Bertrand Berry sacked Dolphins QB Jay Fieldler

forcing a fumble; sacked Dolphins QB A.J. Feeley
for his second sack of the season, which forced

a Miami punt ... sacked Kurt Warner twice and

made four stops and one pass defensed vs. NYG

(11/14) to raise his season total to 4.0 sacks ...

deactivated for the contest @ Car (11/21) due
to a neck and shoulder injury sustained against

the Giants in the previous week ... returned
to action and recorded four tackles vs. NYJ

(11/28) ... recorded a career-high 10 tack-

les vs. SF (12/12); defended one pass ...
recorded a team-high eight tackles vs. StL

(12/19) and also recorded
one tackle for a loss, a

i( sack, and forced a Rams
fL fumble ... had one of the

^  best days of his young
career in the 2004
season finale finish-

ing the day with 7
stops, and one QB

’^V pressure which
led to Darnell

Dockett's

interception

vs. TB (1/2).

$

● Finished his rookie campaign with 68 tack
les, the most of any rookie on the team.

● Recorded three fumble recoveries in his

rookie season, one shy of tying the team

record for rookie fumble recoveries set by
Tom Wham with the Chicago Cardinals in
1949.

● Finished third in the NFL among rookies

with 5.0 sacks. Recorded a career-high two

sacks vs. NYG (11/14/04).

● Named to Pro Football Weekl/s 2004 All-
Rookie team.

Pro Career:
The Cardinals second-round draft choice in

2004 (33rd overall), Dansby made an immedi
ate impact on defense, starting 12

games and recording 68 tackles, the

most of any rookie on the team.

Dansby added 5.0 sacks includ

ing taking down quarterback
Kurt Warner twice vs. NYG

(11/14/04).
2004: Made an

immediate impact on the
Cardinals' defense after

being selected in the sec
ond-round of the 2004 draft

... started 12 games while

accumulating 68 tackles, the
most of any rookie on the

team ... played in a reserve

role in the season opener @

StL (9/12) and recorded four
tackles on defense and one

on special teams ... recorded
the first start and sack of his

career @ Atl (9/26); sacked
Falcons QB Michael Vick early

in the 3rd quarter to force
the Falcons into a third-and-14 situation, also

recovered a Vick fumble in the Arizona red-zone

... became a regular starter with his second con
secutive start vs. NO (10/3); recorded two tack-

● Ridantla

College:
Butkus Award

semi-finalist regarded as
one of the premier defenders
in college football last year
... began career at strong

safety, shifting to outside
■, , linebacker as a sopho-

(Karlas Dansby
continued on page 82)
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(Karlos Dansby continued from page 81)

more ... in 36 games for the

Tigers, recorded 218 tackles

(128 solos) with 10 quarter

back sacks for minus 70 yards,

31 stops for losses of 123

yards, 7 forced fumbles, 2

fumble recoveries, 15 pass

deflections, and 8 intercep

tions for 107 yards in returns.
All-America first-team selec

tion by the American Football Coaches

Association, the 23rd Auburn player to earn
that honor ... unanimous all-Southeastern

Conference first-team pick.

ROOK

PLAYER, TEAM

Jared Allen, KC

Will Smith, N.O

KARLOS DANS

Personal:IE SACK

LEADERS. 2004
SACKS

Full name Karlos Montez

Dansby ... all-state linebacker
and wide receiver at Woodlawn

Fligh School in Birmingham,

At ... caught 51 passes for

857 yards and five touch
downs on offense, 81 tackles,

6 sacks, 3 interceptions, and
2 fumble recoveries on defense

as a senior ... also played basketball, earning

all-state honors as a junior ... sociology major
at Auburn ... cousin of former Notre Dame

defensive lineman Melvin Dansby.

9.0

7.5

5.0

5.0

4.5

BY, AZ

Kenechi Udeze, Min. .

Randy Starks, Ten. . .

KARLOS DANSBY CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF Sn

2004 Ariz. 15/12 55 13

15/12 55 13 68 5.0

3  1 10268 5.0 1 4

4  3 1 10Totals 1 2

Dansby Single-Game Highs:

Tackles: 10 vs. San Francisco (12/12/04); Solo Tackles: 10 vs. San Francisco (12/12/04);

Sacks: 2 vs. N.Y. Giants (11/14/04)

LINEBACKER
6-1 ● 247
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-03 (Jets)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 9/3
College: Washington State
DOB: December 29,1974
Hometown: Kettle Falls, WA

Eagles second-round choice (57th overall) in

the 1997 draft. Darling spent four years in

Philadelphia before signing with the Jets on
March 21, 2001.
2004: Led the Cardinals in tackles with

● Led the team in tackles in 2004 with 104, it

also marked the first time Darling broke the
100-tackle mark in his career.

● Signed with the Cardinals on March 12,

2003 after spending two years with the Jets

(2001-02) and four years with the Eagles

(1997-2000).

● In 2004, received the Steve Schoenfeld Good

Guy Award from the Phoenix Chapter of the
Pro Football Writers Association. The annual

award is given to one player for "cooperation

and insight in dealing with the media."

104, also recording the first 100-tackle cam
paign of his career ... started at weakside

linebacker in the season opener @ StL (9/12)
and recorded seven tackles while forcing a Rams

fumble; had an apparent 95-yard interception

return for a go-ahead touchdown nullified
by penalty in the 4th quarter ... became the

regular starter at weakside linebacker vs. NE

(9/19) and recorded his first interception as a
Cardinal to end the first half; recorded a game

high 11 total tackles ... recorded a team-high

eight solo tackles and nine total tackles vs. NO

(10/3); stopped Saints QB Aaron Brooks on the
Signed by the Cardinals on March 12, 2003, Arizona one-yard line denying a touchdown.
Darling reached the 100-tackle mark for the On the ensuing play Brooks fumbled the ball,
first time in his career in 2004, finishing the which was recovered by LB Gerald Hayes for a
season with 104 tackles. The Philadelphia touchback ... deactivated @ SF (10/10) due to

Pro Career:
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a calf injury, the first time he missed a game
since 2000 ... recorded three tackles vs. Sea

(10/24) and stopped RB Shaun Alexander for a

six-yard loss which forced Seattle to punt late

in the first quarter... notched a game-high and

season-high 14 tackles @ Buf (10/31) which
tied a career high for total tackles and set a

new career high in solo tackles ... recorded five

tackles, the most of any Cardinals linebacker,

@ Mia (11/7) ... recorded a team-high nine

tackles @ Car (11/21) ... recorded seven
solo tackles and sacked Lions QB Joey

Harrington @ Det (12/5) ... recorded
12 tackles and forced a 49ers
fumble with ;

to play which
Cardinals to kic

field goal; defe

pass vs. SF (12/
2003: Key

tributor in si

tional defenses;

on special tean
for the Cardinal;

... led club's

non-start
ers with 21

solo tackles,

15 assists, 2

quarterback
sacks, 7 hurries,
for loss ... also ranked second on

team with 16 special teams tack
les, third with 67 blocks on return

units ... opened season with two

tackles from scrimmage, two more

on special teams, @ Det (9/7) ...
extensive playing time in second
half at middle linebacker vs. GB

(9/21) and registered three tackles
from scrimmage, one solo stops on

special teams in 20-13 win ... three

solo tackles on special teams @ StL

(9/28) ... came off bench in relief of ''

injured Ray Thompson vs. StL (11/23)
to post seven tackles and a five-yard

sack of Ram passer Marc Bulger in ^ ‘
fourth quarter ... followed with
two solo tackles and three hurries

@ Chi (11/30) ... impressive game
@ SF (12/7) despite just 22 plays
from scrimmage with four solo tackles,

three assists, one tackle for loss, a three-yard
sack of 49er passer Jeff Garcia, two hurries, and

forced San Francisco running back Kevan Barlow

to cough up the football in the third quarter, a
turnover Arizona capitalized upon with a touch

down drive ... five combined tackles and a hurry

in 18-17 win vs. Min (12/28).

/

/

2002; Played in all 16 games and was a key

member of Jets' special teams ... 33 solo tack

les, 9 assists, 1 quarterback sack, 2 intercep

tions, 1 pass defensed, and 16 special-teams

tackles ... opened season @ Buf (9/8) with

one tackle from scrimmage, impressive special-

teams play with three tackles on kick-coverage
units, and helped clear way for kick returnter
Chad Morton's two kickoff returns for touch

downs, including the 96-yard game-win

ner in 37-31 overtime victory ... five

tackles vs. ME (9/15) and inter

cepted Patriot passer Tom Brady

j  in first quarter for second career
... five tackles vs. Cle

■  (.’irtdt* ●

') included 200th career

top in third quarter ...
all-roundimpressive

game in 44-13 win @

SD (11/ 3) ... inter
cepted Charger quar
terback Drew Brees

in second quarter and
returned the ball 38

yards to set up field
goal prior to halftime

... on special teams,
added two tackles and

two fumble recoveries

koff coverage ... three

tackles and deflected pass in

13-10 win vs. Mia (11/10) ...
earned game ball in 31-13

win vs. Buf (11/24) with
one tackle and a hurry from

scrimmage and two special-
teams tackles ... three solo

stops in Monday night loss @

Dak (12/2) included 10-yard
sack of Raider passer Rich
Gannon ... won second

game ball of the season
with three tackles and two

pass deflections in 30-17

win @ ME (12/22) ... three
tackles and picked off a
Peyton Manning pass near

goal line with nine-yard
return to preserve 41-0
shutout in wild card

playoff win vs. Ind

(1/4).
2001: Signed with

the Jets as an unrestricted free agent March 21
... in 16 games, posted 12 tackles and forced

one fumble from scrimmage ... led Jets in

special-teams "points" and finished third with
12 tackles on kick-coverage units ... two tack-

(James Darling continued on page 84)
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(James Darling continued from page S3)

les from scrimmage and one special-teams stop

in season-opener vs. Ind (9/9) ... four tackles

@ NE (9/23) included a forced fumble by
Patriot Marc Edwards at Jets' seven-yard line

to thwart scoring threat in 10-3 victory ...
four special-teams tackles in 21-17 comeback

win vs. Mia (10/14) ... three tackles vs. StL

(10/21) ... four special-teams stops in 13-12

win @ Car (10/28) ... concluded season with
two kick-coverage tackles in 24-22 win @ Oak
(1/6).

2000: Played in all 16 games for the

Eagles, recording eight tackles and one-half

sack from scrimmage ... 20 tackles on special
teams ranked fifth on club ... teamed with

linebacker Carlos Emmons in season-opener @

Dal (9/3) to force Cowboy passer Troy Aikman

from the game with a concussion on eight-yard

sack in second quarter of 41-14 win.
1999: Started 10 of 15 contests for

Philadelphia and posted a then career-best 98

total tackles (36 solos), 3 pass deflections, 1
interception, and 15 special-teams tackles ...

ranked fourth on team in tackles despite bat
tling an ankle injury for five games in reserve

role ... started first 10 games at outside line
backer ... first career interception with theft of

Jake Plummer pass vs. Arz (9/12) and 33-yard
return to set up a field goal ... despite suffering
broken bone in right hand during practice,

notched 10 tackles in 13-10 win vs. Dal (10/10)
... career-best 14 stops in 20-16 win @ Chi

(10/17), 11 @ Mia (10/24), and 13 vs. NYG

(10/31) ... 11 total tackles @ Car (11/7) ... suf

fered ankle injury vs. Indianapolis (11/21) and
concluded season in reserve role.

1998: Opened at left outside linebacker for

Philadelphia for the first 12 games before knee

injury relegated him to reserve status for final

four games ... 31 tackles (22 solos), 2 quarter¬

back sacks, 5 pass deflections, 1 forced fumble,

and 5 special-teams tackles ... logged quarter
back sacks in consecutive games @ Den (10/4)
and in 17-12 win vs. Was (10/11) ... also
deflected three Trent Green passes in the vic

tory over Redskins ... suffered sprained medial

collateral ligament in right knee vs. Dal (11/2),
missing next four games ... returned to reserve

duty for final four games.
1997: Rookie season featured starts in final

six games for the Eagles ... 28 tackles (20 solos)
from scrimmage and 10 stops on special teams

... first extended action from scrimmage in

season opener @ NYG (8/31) at middle line
backer in place of injured James Willis ... off
bench for outside linebacker Darrin Smith

(ankle) vs. SE (11/10) ... first NFL start @ Bal
(11/16) in 10-10 tie ... started the final five

games at outside linebacker.

College:
Two-year starter and all-Pac-10 Conference mid

dle linebacker at Washington State ... named
second team All-America (1996) at inside line
backer by The Sporting News ... in 43 career

games (20 starts) for the Cougars, recorded 258
tackles, 2.5 sacks, four forced fumbles, and one

interception.

Personal:

Full name James Jackson Darling ... excelled in

athletics and the classroom at Kettle Falls (WA)
High School ... basketball and track letterman

and three-year prep starter in football as defen

sive back and running back ... class president,

earning eight academic awards ... zoology

major at Washington State ... raised by mater
nal grandmother, Vera Darling in Kettle Falls

(pop. approx. 1,300) ... he and wife Kim have
one son, Dylan.

JAMES DARLING CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF sn

1997 Phi 16/6
1998 Phi 12/8
1999 Phi 15/10

2000 Phi 16/0

2001 NYJ 16/0
2002 NYJ 16/0
2003 Ariz 16/0
2004 Ariz 15/15 81

20

22

 36
3
8
33
21

9 29 0.0 0  0 3 0  0 10
0  1 5

0  0 15

0  0 20
0  1 21

0  160
1  160

9 31 2.0 0 0 5

 62 98 1.0 1  33 3

0  0 085 0.5
4 12 0.0 0 0 0
9 42 1.0 2  38 3
15 36 2.0 0 0 0
23 104 1.0 1  65 4 0  2 7

Total 122/39 224 136 360 7.5 4  136 18 0 5 no

Single Game Highs:

Total Tackles: 14 (twice) last at Buffalo 10/31/04. Solo Tackles: 10 at Buffalo 10/31/04
Interceptions: 1 (last) vs. New England, 9/19/04. QB Sacks: 1 (last) at Detroit, 12/5/04.

Additional Statistics

Two fumble recoveries on special teams, 2002.

84 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



WIDE RECEIVER
5-n ● 199

HOW ACQUIRED: FA-05
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 1/1
College: Wake Forest
DOB: Dec. 7,1978
Hometown: Greenville, SC

for 624 yards and three touchdowns ... second-

team all-ACC selection in 2002 as a specialist,
returned 39 punts for 363 yards and one touch

down that year ... totaled a school-record 1,747
all-purpose yards ... was the only player in the

country to total more than 300 yards in four all

purpose categories (rushing, receiving, punt return,
kick return) in 2002 ... finished fourth in the 2002
ACC Championships in the triple jump and was 4th

in the conference in the high jump.

Pro Career:

Signed by the Cardinals on August 3, 2004, was

released later that month on August 29. Originally
signed by the Tampa Bay Buccaneers as an
undrafted rookie free agent, spent 2003 on the
Bucs practice squad and was out of football after

being released by the Cardinals last season.

2004: Signed by the Cardinals on August 3,
released August 29 ... spent the rest of the season
out of football.

2003: Signed by the Tampa Bay Buccaneers

on April 28 as an undrafted rookie free agent

... spent the entire 2003 season on the practice

squad.

Personal:

Full name Fabian Marquis Davis ... earned All-State

honors after catching 52 passes for 850 yards and

nine touchdowns at J.L. Mann High School in
Greenville, SC ... won three outdoor track individ

ual state championships during the 1998 outdoor
season ... member of the state champion 4x400

relay team ... majored in history at Wake Forest.

College:
Started 28 of 46 games at Wake Forest ... caught
100 passes for 1,557 yards and six touchdowns

throughout his career... added 78 rushing attempts

LEONARD DAVIS
TACKLE

6-6 ● 366
HOW ACQUIRED: DI/01 (2nd)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 5/5
College: Texas
DOB: September 5,1978
Hometown: Wortham, TX

Pro Career:

The second-overall pick in the 2001 draft behind
Michael Vick, Davis spent his first three profes

sional seasons at guard, before making a relatively
seamless transition to left tackle where he started

● Switched to left tackle prior to the 2004
season from guard where he played each
of his first four seasons.

● The second overall choice in the 2001

draft (Michael Vick, Atlanta), Davis has
started all 60 games in which he has
appeared for Arizona.

● Earned the nickname "Big" after sprout
ing to 6-0, 206 pounds as a fifth-grader
and 6-4, 300 pounds as a seventh-grader
... has weighed at least 360 pounds since

high school.

the first 15 games of 2004 before suffering a left

knee injury which forced him to spend the final

game of the season on injured reserve.

2004: Started the first 15 games of the
season at left tackle; made the switch to LT after

playing guard in each of his first three seasons ...

left the game @ Sea (12/26) due to a left knee
injury ... placed on the injured reserve list on

12/31.
(Leonard Davis continaed on page 86)
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(Leonard Davis continued from page 85)

2003: Did not play during preseason after

suffering broken bone in right hand dur

ing training camp ... started at right guard

@ Det (9/7) for first time in regular-sea

son game since 2001 season finale @ Was

(1/6/02) ... left game in first half with right
ankle sprain and did not return ... played

from start to finish vs. Sea (9/14) despite

limited practice time with ankle sprain, then

inactive the next two weeks vs. GB (9/21)

and @ StL (9/28) ... left game briefly in

second half @ Sea (12/21) while being

examined for sprained thumb on left

hand, but was taped and returned to

finish game.

2002: Preseason injury

to starting right tackle

Anthony Clement (torn

right triceps) prompted ^
switch to right tackle
for first time in NFL

career ... first pro

right
tackle in season-

opener @ Was

(9/S) ... helped
tailback Thomas

Jones collect 7

career-best 173

yards rushing
in 24-13 win

@ Sea (9/15),

specifically
when he sealed

the backside on Jones' 58-

yard third-quarter scoring run
... delivered thunderous tackle

on 49er defensive back Ronnie

Heard following his inter

ception in fourth quarter

@ SF (10/27) after a

30-yard return ...

left game vs. ^
StL (11/3) in

second quar- **/
ter with con- * jS,
cussion but
returned in

second half

to finish the
contest

returned to right guard temporarily in first

half @ Phi (11/17) when Clement saw only
action of season at right tackle ... moved
back outside in second half ... suffered left

knee sprain vs. SF (12/21) and did not return

... non-surgical rehab ... underwent unre
lated minor arthroscopic procedure on the
knee following the season on Jan. 16, 2003.

(

/
^ ■*! m

2001: Started all 16 games at right guard
... consensus all-rookie selection despite late
season back spasms and a tender shoulder... key
component of offensive line that allowed just
29 quarterback sacks, second fewest in 16-game
season ... the 1978 line allowed 22 sacks and
featured three Pro Bowlers—center Tom Banks,
tackle Dan Dierdorf, and guard Bob Young.

College:
Anchored the Texas Longhorns' offensive

line from left tackle as a junior and senior
... began collegiate career as a defen
sive tackle ... started 21 of Longhorns'

_  final 24 games ... first team
all-America honors as senior

from the Walter Camp
Foundation,

'  Writers
and The Sporting News

k  ... consensus all-Big
A 12 Conference first-

team choice ... one of
three finalists for the
Outland Trophy, given
to the top lineman in

~  college football.

Football
Association,

Personal:
r  Full name Leonard Barnett Davis

a  rare prep find from a high
*hool (Wortham) of fewer than 150

students in a town with a population
of approximately 1,020 ... older half-

brother, Charles, began NFL career as
F  a rookie with the Pittsburgh Steelers in

1974 ... Charles also played for the St.
Louis Cardinals (1975-79) and the USFL

Houston Gamblers (1980) ... Parade Magazine
and USA Today all-America first-team selec
tion at Wortham (TX) High School ... brothers
Donald (1976-77) and Lynn (1975-77) also
played football at Texas Christian.... class A all-
Texas first-team choice on offense and defense
... also logged a pair of interceptions, returning
one 82 yards for a touchdown ... lettered in
track and basketball... averaged 10 points and

10 rebounds per game while leading Wortham
to the Texas class lA hoops title ... finished
fourth in the shot put and fifth in the discus

at the Texas class lA finals as a senior, third
in the shot put, and fifth in the discus at the
state finals as a junior... youth and community
services major at Texas ... 21 half-brothers and
half-sisters ... before Leonard was born, father
L.A. Davis had 11 children from a previous
marriage, and mother Sammie Lee had 10 chil
dren from a previous marriage ... he and wife
Amanda have one daughter, Mia.
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LEONARD DAVIS CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS

16/16
15/15
14/14
15/15

60/60

2001 Ariz.
Ar1z.
Ariz.
Ariz.

2002
2003
2004
Totals

^■rUSSELL DAVIS
DEFENSIVE TACKLE

6-4 ● 306
HOW ACQUIRED: Wai. (Bears), 2000
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 7/6
College: North Carolina
DOB: March 28,1975
Hometown: Fayetteville, NC

four tackles, one sack and a forced fumble in the
Cardinals win.

2003: Started first nine and final six games
at defensive tackle ... missed one-midseason
game with illness ... recorded three solo tackles
in season-opener @ Det (9/7) ... started at
defensive tackle vs. GB (9/21), moved outside
periodically when Wendell Bryant left game due
to ankle sprain, and overall posted two tackles,
a hurry, and batted down a pass at the line of
scrimmage in 20-13 win ... followed with season-
best five tackles @ StL (9/28), four stops @ Dal
(10/5) ... two solo stops, one assisted tackle, and
a tackle behind the line of scrimmage in 17-14
win vs. Cin (11/2) ... inactive @ Cle (11/16)
while recuperating from flu virus ... returned to
lineup vs. StL (11/23) and provided three tackles,
a stop for loss, and a nine-yard sack of St. Louis
quarterback Marc Bulger in second quarter ...
three assisted tackles vs. Min (12/28) and recov
ered a fumble as time expired at end of first half
in 18-17 win.

2002: Started all 16 games at left defen
sive tackle for the second consecutive season
... led defensive line with six solo tackles,
eight overall, in season-opener @ Was (9/8)
... four tackles, one quarterback hurry, and
helped smother aborted field-goal attempt
in third quarter of 24-13 win @ Sea (9/15)
... three tackles vs. NYG (9/29), including
one stop for loss, and batted down a pass at
the line of scrimmage in 21-7 win ... shared
tackle lead among defensive linemen with 11
combined tackles, added a hurry, and helped
limit Lamar Smith, the NFC's leading rusher,
to 49 yards on 18 carries for 2.7-yard aver
age in 16-13 victory @ Car (10/6) ... on

(Russell Davis continued on page 88)

● One of the most consistent players on the
field, has started 63 of the last 64 games
over the last four years.

● The senior-most member of the defense,
started every game at nose tackle for the
Cardinals in 2004 and finished the season
fourth on the team in tackles with 73.

Pro Career:
Claimed by the Cardinals off of waivers from
Chicago on August 28, 2000, Davis was originally
a second-round draft pick of the Chicago Bears
(48th overall). One of the most dependable play
ers on the roster, Davis has missed only one game
in the last four years (11/16/03 @ Cle, flu).

2004: Started every game of 2004 at nose
tackle for the Cardinals ... started the game with
three defensive tackles (Davis, Ross Kolodziej,
Darnell Dockett) vs. NE (9/19); finished the day
with six tackles and one QB pressure ... recorded
six tackles vs. NO (10/3), the most of any Cardinal
lineman, and recorded a pass break up, and QB
hurry ... recorded three tackles vs. Sea (10/24)
and also recorded one pass breakup, one quar
terback hurry and another quarterback hit ...
recorded 10 stops @ Mia (11/7) which set a new
career high for total tackles and solo tackles (7);
recorded one pass breakup ... made eight stops
vs. SF (12/12), the most of any defensive line
men ... recorded his 300th career tackle vs. StL
(12/19) finishing the game with two stops, one
quarterback pressure and one hurry ... recorded
six tackles, the most of any Cardinals defensive
linemen @ Sea (12/26) ... had a solid showing
in the final game of 2004 vs. TB (1/2) recording
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(Russell Davis continued from page 87)

field for 57 of 60 plays from scrimmage vs. Dal

(10/20), collecting three tackles and a sack

of Cowboy passer Quincy Carter on the second

play of 9-6 overtime victory ... six tackles @

SF (10/27) ... five tackles with his second
sack of the season vs. Sea (11/10) with five-

yard drop of Seahawk passer Matt Hasselbeck

in second quarter; finished with one tackle
and two hurries in the 23-20 overtime win

... dosed season with two stops and a pair of

hurries in season finale @ Den (12/29).
2001: Joined fellow defensive tackle Barron

Tanner to start all 16 games for first time in NFL

career ... career-best 72 tackles (45 solos), 2

quarterback sacks, 4 hurries, and 1 tackle for
loss ... led defensive linemen in

season-opener vs. Den (9/23)
with six solo tackles, nine

stops combined ... dupli

cated the production in i
21-20 win @ Phi

(10/7) ... notched
five stops @ Chi

(10/14) ... two
tackles and a

hurry vs. KC

(10/21), but
his pressure
on Chief M

passer wW | I
Trent ●* I
Green on fourth-and-goal ’
play at Card two-yard line
resulted in a Corey Chavous
interception in the end zone
with five seconds left and
Cards nursing eight-point
lead ... four combined
tackles @ Dal (10/28)
included a nine-
yard third-
quarter
sack of
Cowboy
passer
Cl i nt
Stoerner
... seven
tackles,
including stop for loss, vs. NYG (11/11) ...
contributed to 34-31 overtime win @ Oak
(12/2) with 3 solo tackles, 3 assists, and 1
hurry ... two tackles @ NYG (12/15) featured
an eight-yard sack to force a punt... five tack
les in 17-10 win vs. Dal (12/23) ... two stops
in 30-7 victory @ Car (12/30) ... three tackles
with a hurry in season finale @ Was (1/6).

2000: Acquired via waivers from Chicago
on final roster cutdown to reinforce depleted

lb-I

defensive line ... evolved into one of the more
consistent performers among Cardinal defen
sive linemen ... inactive for season-opener,
but started nine of final 10 games at defensive
tackle, registering 26 solo tackles, 24 assists,
3 hurries, 4 tackles for loss, and 1 forced
fumble ... at least five tackles in five games
and 32 combined stops in second half of sea
son ... first extended action as Cardinal vs. GB
(9/24) produced two solo tackles and three
assists ... dropped running back Travis Prentice
for two-yard loss vs. Cle (10/8) ... inactive vs.

Phi (10/15) due to bone chip in
ankle ... first start in Cardinal

^  uniform @ Dal (10/22) resulted
in pair of solo tackles and

three assists ... impressive
outing vs. NO (10/29)

,  with 5 solo stops, 2
tackles for loss, and 2
hurries ... led defensive
line with seven tackles
in 16-15 win vs. Was
(11/5) ●●● matched

the output with
seven tackles @

Phi (11/19) ...
four tackles

and a forced
fumble

@ fin
(12/3)
... inac
tive with

ank l e
sprain @ Jax (12/10) ... returned to start
ing lineup vs. Bal (12/17), registering 3
solo stops, 3 assists, and 1 tackle for loss.
1999: Earned all-rookie honors from Pro

Football Weekly, Football News, and Football
Digest with 21 tackles, 2 quarterback sacks,
and 1 tackle for loss for the Bears... only Bear
rookie to start opening day in 1999 ... opened
at defensive end for first eight games, played
in 11 overall ... fi rst career sack with tackle of
passer Elvis Grbac vs. KC (9/12) ... career-best
five tackles vs. NO (10/3), including second
sack of the season ... four tackles in each of
next two games at Min (10/10) and vs. Phi
(10/17) ... inactive for final fi ve games.

College:
started 22 games at North Carolina ... concluded
Tar Fleel career with 10.5 quarterback sacks, 24
tackles for loss, and 49 hurries ... played on
defensive line that included 1998 fi rst-round
draft picks Greg Ellis (Dallas) and Vonnie Holliday
(Green Bay) ... limited to two starts as senior due
to ankle sprain ... finished season with 36 tack-
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les, 2 sacks, and 4 tackles for loss ... started nine

of 10 games as a junior, collecting 60 tackles, 3
sacks, 9 tackles for loss, and 21 quarterback hur
ries ... 27 tackles and two and one-half sacks as

sophomore ... named squad's most outstanding
freshman with 46 tackles, 3 sacks, 6 tackles for

loss, and 9 hurries in eight starting roles at
defensive end.

Personal:

Full name Russell Morgan Davis ... two-way all-

North Carolina lineman at E.E. Smith High School

in Fayetteville ... wife Ivana ... daughter Morgan

Ivana (April 1, 2002) and son Russell Morgan II

(Dec. 30, 2003), the latter sharing same birthday
as Russell's mother.

RUSSELL DAVIS CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF
1999 Chi

2000 Ariz
11/8 13 21 2.0 0 0 0  0 0

0  0 1

0  0 0

0  02

1  0

5  0 1

14/9 26 24 50 0.5 0  0
Ariz 16/162001 45 27 72 2.0 0

58 2.0 0

0
Ariz 16/16

15/15

2002 36 22 0
2003 Ariz

2004 Ariz
23 13 36 1.0 0 0  2

16/16 45 28 73 1.0 0 0
Total 88/80 183 127 310 8.5 0 0 9 1 2

Single Game Highs:

Total Tackles: 10 at Miami 11/7/04. Solo Tackles:  7 at Miami 11/7/04. QB Sacks: 1 (last)
Tampa Bay, 1/2/05. QB Hurries: 2 five times, most recently at Pittsburgh, 11/19/03. Tackles
For Loss: 2 vs. New Orleans, 10/29/00.

vs.

DARNELL DOCKET!
DEFENSIVE TACKLE

6-4 ● 293
HOW ACQUIRED: D3/04 (64th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Florida State
DOB: May 27,1981
Hometown: BurtonsvMIe, MD

solo tackles ... led the team in total tack

les with seven @ Atl (9/26), also recorded

a forced fumble when he stopped Falcons
running back Warrick Dunn on the Atlanta

17-yard line ... tallied four tackles, and his

first career sack against San Francisco quar

terback Tim Rattay @ SF (10/10) ... recorded

four tackles, the most among the defensive

line vs. Sea (10/24) ... continually ranks
among the leaders in tackles on the defen

sive line, @ Buf (10/31) recorded four stops,

tied with Bertrand Berry for the lead in

tackles along the defensive line ... recorded

his second sack of the season on Dolphins

QB Jay Fiedler @ Mia (11/7); on 3rd-and-

Goal from the Arizona four yard-line, sacked

Fiedler for a loss of seven yards and forced

the Dolphins to kick a field goal; finished

the game with two tackles and a QB pres
sure ... recorded five tackles and one QB hit

(Darnell Dockett continued on page 90)

● Became only the third rookie to record a

sack, interception and defensive fumble

recovery in the same game. Ray Farmer
did it for the Eagles on December 1, 1996
(vs. Giants) and Aundray Bruce did it for

the Falcons on November 20, 1988 (vs.
Raiders).

Pro Career:

One of the brightest young stars in the NFL,

Dockett emerged as a 15-game starter for the
Cardinals in his rookie season. The Cardinals

third-round draft choice (64th overall) in
2004, Dockett was named to the All-Rookie

team by Pro Football Weekly.

2004: Started every game except for one

(@ Sea 12/2(i) for the Cardinals at under
tackle ... recorded his first career start in his

NFL debut @ StL (9/12) while notching two
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(Darnell Dockett continued from page 89)

@ Car (11/21) ... recorded two tackles and

added a half sack and one QB pressure vs.

NYJ (11/28) ... recorded four stops and made

one QB pressure vs. SF (12/12) ... made one

stop, one tackle for a loss, and provided

a great deal of pass rush vs. StL (12/19),

hitting the Rams QB four times and pres

suring throws twice ... had a career day in
the 2004 season finale vs. TB (1/2)

recording two tackles for loss, one
sack, one inter

ception which
he returned

20 yards even
as his hel

met was pulled off

by a Buccaneer; also
recorded a fumble recov

ery of a botched snap by
Chris Simms in the third

quarter which set up a
Cardinals field goal attempt

... became only the third
rookie to record a sack, inter

ception and defensive fumble

recovery in the same game,

Ray Farmer did it for the

Eagles on December 1,

1996 (vs. Giants) and / ̂
Aundray Bruce did it
for the Falcons on

November 20, 1988 L

(vs. Raiders).

College:  |H

/r# ^

Atlantic Coast Confer-

ence 2003 defensive

player-of-the-year at
Florida State ... set

school game (five vs.

Georgia Tech) and
season-records

(22) for most tack¬

c

les behind the line of scrimmage during the

2001 season ... heavily recruited by the

University of Maryland coming out of high
school, but decided to enroll at FSU due to

its long-standing tradition of producing NFL

defensive linemen ... started 47 of 49 games

for the Seminoles, recording 247 tackles

(123 solos), 10.5 quarterback sacks for
minus 67 yards, 64 stops for losses of 196

yards, 68 quarterback pressures, 4 forced
fumbles, and 1 fumble recovery ... 64 tack

les behind the line of scrimmage shattered

the previous school career record of 44 by

Ron Simmons (1977-80).

Personal:
Full name Darnell Maurice

Dockett ... pre-game ritual

includes watching the

movie Belly every

Saturday night
and listening
to Phil Collins

before every game

... personal web-
site www.darnelldockett90.com ...

A V' regarded by many as the top defen-
end in the nation while atsive <7 1

Paint Branch High School in

Burtonsville, Maryland ... USA

Today prep all-America selec-
!  tion with 171 tackles (109

t  solos), 15 sacks, 2 caused
fumbles, 3 fumble recov-

u

eries, and 3 blocked

punts in his senior sea
son ... set a school

record with 47 sacks

in his career at

Paint Branch ...

political science

major at Florida
State.

DARNELL DOCKETT CAREER STATS

Solo Assist Total Sack Int Yds PD FR FFTeam GP/GS

16/15

Year
21 46 3.5 1  20 0 1  12004 Arz 25

1  20 0 1  1Totals 16/15 25 21 46 3.5

Dockett Single-Game Career Highs

Tackles: 7 at Atlanta (9/26/04); Solo Tackles: 5 at Atlanta (9/26/04); Sacks: 1 (three times),

last vs. Tampa Bay 1/2/05; Interception: 1 vs. Tampa Bay (1/2/05); Fumble Recovery: 1 vs.

Tampa Bay (1/2/05); Forced Fumble: 1 vs. Atlanta (9/26/05).
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AN UNCLE’S INSPIRATION

Faced with unspeakable tragedy at an early age, Darnell Dockett remembers a time when he thought he
was more likely to end up in prison or dead than in the NFL. He credits his uncle, Kevin, as the one
individual responsible for turning his life around.

At the age of 13, Darnell arrived home to find the body of his mother, Cheryl Hambrick, who had been
killed by a gunshot to the head. Shortly thereafter, Darnell moved from Duluth, GA to Maryland to be with
his father, Darnell Sr., who was dying of pancreatic cancer.

Only a few months after moving in with his father, Darnell Sr. passed away and Darnell became an orphan.
That's when Kevin Dockett, his father's brother, took him into his Burtonsville, MD home and probably
saved his life. Additional challenges would follow but he credits his uncle with providing a foundation and
instilling a sense of perspective that enabled him to meet and move past each of them.

Tattooed on Darnell's right forearm is a
poem of gratitude to his uncle.

For believing in me
when no one else would.

When the odds were against me,

beside me you stood.

For being my friend,

brother, confidant and father.

Because of you I know
blood is thicker than water.

Words can't express my gratitude,

nor any amount of money.

From the bottom of my heart,

thank you and I love you

Donny

ERIC EDWARDS
TIGHT END

6-5 ● 257
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Louisiana State
DOB: August 4, 1980
Hometown: Monroe, LA

Pro Career: College:
Signed by the Cardinals as an undrafted free agent
and saw action in every game on special teams and
in two tight end sets last year.

2004: Saw action in every game of 2004 on
special teams but did not record his first offensive

statistics until Week 11 @ Car (11/21) ... started

the first game of his career vs. Sea (10/24) in a

two-tight end set but did not record any offensive
statistics ... recorded his first two career receptions

for 12 yards @ Car (11/21); both receptions led to
first downs (3rd-and-3 in the first quarter and a 2nd-

and-8 in the second quarter) ... caught three passes

for 39 yards and returned one kickoff for 13 yards vs.
SF (12/12).

Two-year starter at Louisiana State with career total

of 29 pass receptions for 350 yards and six touch
downs ... part of National Championship team in

2003 ... overall started 24 of 46 contests for Tigers,
including all but one of 25 contests his final two
college seasons.

Personal:

Full name Timothy Eric Edwards Jr. ... two-time all-
state selection. Parade Magazine all-America pick,
and 1998 Gatorade Player of the Year in Louisiana
at Ouachita Christian High School in Monroe, LA ...
as prep senior caught 36 passes for 720 yards and
five touchdowns ... majored in arts and sciences at

Louisiana State ... married, wife's name Mary Kathryn.

(Eric Edwards continued on page 92)
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(Eric Edwards continued from page 91)

ERIC EDWARDS CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Rec

2004 Ariz 16/1 5
Yds. Avq. Long TD
51 10.2 19 0

Totals 16/1 5 51 10.2 19 0

EDWARDS GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

2004

Receiving
Opponent GP/GS Rec Yds. Avq. Long TD

@ StL 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Date

Sept. 12
Sept. 19
Sept. 26

NE 1/0 00 0 0.0 0

1/0@ Atl 0 0 0.0 0  0
NO 1/0 0Oct. 3 0 0 0.0 0

1/0Oct. 10
Oct. 24
Oct. 31
Nov. 7
Nov. 14
Nov. 21
Nov. 28
Dec. 5
Dec. 12
Dec. 19
Dec. 26
Jan. 2

@ SF 0 0 0.0 0  0
0  0SEA 1/1 0 0 0.0

Buf 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0@
1/0Mia 0 0 0.0 0 0@

NYG 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Car 1/0 6.0 8  0@ 2 12

1/0 0NYJ 0 0 0.0 0

1/0 0@ Det 0 0 0.0 0
SF 1/0 3 39 13.0 19 0
STL 1/0 0.0 0  0

0  0
0 0

Sea 1/0@ 0 0 0.0

1/0TB 0 0 M 0 0

2004 Totals 16/1 5 51 10.2 19 0

Additional Statistics:

Kickoff Returns: 3-40 yards (13.3 avg, 14 long)

I Anov CITTrtCDAI n

WIDE RECEIVER
6-3 ● 221
HOW ACQUIRED: DI/04 (3rd)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Pittsburgh
DOB: August 31,1983
Hometown: Minneapolis, MN

Pro Career:
Selected in the first round of the 2004 Draft; was

the first receiver taken and the third player overall

(QB Eli Manning, San Diego and T Robert Gallery,

Oakland).
2004: The Cardinals first overall selection in

the 2004 draft, led the team in receiving with 58

receptions for 780 yards and eight touchdowns ...

58 receptions ranked second in the NFL among

rookies behind Tampa Bay's Michael Clayton ... in

his first career start @ StL (9/12) in the season
opener, caught nine passes for a team high 70
receiving yards... opened the game with a 37-yard
flea flicker reception from Josh McCown which was

the longest offensive play of the game for either
team ... on his third reception of the day, tight

● A former ballboy for Dennis Green in
Minnesota, Fitzgerald learned the tricks
of the receiving trade as a youngster
from Vikings wideouts Randy Moss and
Cris Carter.

● Became the first Cardinals receiver since

the 1970 NFL/AFL merger to record two
receiving touchdowns in two consecu

tive weeks (12/19/04 vs. St. Louis and
12/26/04 at Seattle).

● Led the Cardinals and finished second in

receptions among NFL rookies with 58
for 780 yards and eight touchdowns.
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roped the sideline to haul in a 10-yard pass which

gave the Cardinals a key conversion on third-and-

four to set up the go ahead TD ... brought in a

team-high five receptions for 36 yards vs. NE

(9/19) ... had a team-high five receptions for 94
yards and scored his first career touchdown @ SF

(10/10) ... recorded a career-long 39-yard
reception on the second play of the
game en route to four receptions for a

team-high 73 yards vs. Sea (10/24);
attempted a pass on the first play of
the game but was sacked for a loss of

seven yards; recorded a 25-yard touch
down on the Cardinals second drive of

the game, putting the Cards on the
board first with a 7-0 lead ... did not

record a reception for the first time .

all season @ Buf (10/31), in the
windy conditions quarterback Josh

McCown completed only nine passes ...

tied Anquan Boldin for receptions with

five for 92 yards @ Mia (11/7), four of those
receptions for 84 yards came in the fourth

quarter; set-up a five-yard Emmitt
Smith touchdown run after connect

ing with Josh McCown for a 32-yard
gain; caught a 48-yard pass from

McCown to put the Cardinals on
the Miami three yard-line with

1:07 remaining to play; four

plays later tied the score at 23

with a two yard touchdown
reception with 19 seconds

remaining; Neil Rackers extra
point gave the Cardinals a 24-

23 lead to win the game;
48-yard reception at
Miami was the longest 7.71 7
of a Cardinals receiver

all season ... caught a game high seven passes for
92 yards and one TD @ Car (11/21) ... snagged
touchdown passes from 8 and 4 yards out from

McCown while totaling 4 receptions for 37 yards
vs. StL (12/19); the two touchdowns were the

most by a Cardinal receiver all season for a single¬

m
vl'

game ... snagged two 29-yard touchdown passes

from McCown in the 4th quarter @ Sea (12/26) to
put the Cardinals to within three points; finished

the game with four receptions for 70 yards and

added two rushes for 10 yards ... became the first

Cardinals' receiver since the 1970 NFL/AFL Merger

to catch two touchdown passes in two consecu

tive games ... tied for a game-high three
receptions and led the team in receiving

yardage with 36 vs. TB (1/2).

College:g Attended prep school (Valley
Forge Military Academy outside

of Philadelphia) after his senior
year of high school, thus mak

ing it three years since his

"  high school class gradu-
ated when he was drafted

in 2004 ... one of the most

decorated receivers in Big

||Hb East Conference history ...
Va a Heisman trophy finalist in

2003, he finished second to

Oklahoma QB Jason White by

^ just 128 points (1,481-1,353) ...
Walter Camp player-of-the-year,

Biletnikoff Award winner, and Columbus

Touchdown Club player-of-the-year... unan-

imous all-America selection as a sopho

more at University of Pittsburgh ... in just

26 games with the Panthers, caught 161

passes for 2,677 yards (16.6-yard avg.)

and 34 touchdowns ... only Antonio
Bryant (173, 1999-2001) and Latef
Grim (178, 1998-2000) recorded more

^  receptions in a career at Pittsburgh ...

his 2,677 yards rank behind Grim (2,680),
Dietrich Jells (3,003, 1991-95) and Bryant

(3,061), and 34 receiving scores broke the school

career record of 30 by Bryant ... also holds the
school record with at least one touchdown catch in

16 consecutive games ... first player in school his

tory with back-to-back 1,000-yard seasons receiving

... his 14 games with at least 100 yards receiving

v
.-r

THE BEST PLAYERS AVAILABLE
In 2004, all seven draft selections made the roster, with four becoming full-time starters. Of the
255 players selected in the 2004 NFL Draft, only 10 started all 16 games and two of them were

Arizona Cardinals. The Cardinals nearly had a third player on the list as Darnell Dockett started

15 games. The only game Dockett did not start was at Sea. (12/26) as the Cardinals opened with
five defensive backs.

LARRY FITZGERALD (ARIZONA, ROUND 1, PICK 3) Igor Olshansky (San Diego, Round 2, Pick 35)

Teddy Lehman (Detroit, Round 2, Pick 37)

ALEX STEPANOVICH (ARIZONA, ROUND 4, PICK 100)

Erik Coleman (N.Y. Jets, Round 5, Pick 143)

Shane Olivea (San Diego, Round 7, Pick 209)

Dunta Robinson (Houston, Round 1, Pick 10)

Tommie Harris (Chicago, Round 1, Pick 14)

Jason Babin (Houston, Round 1, Pick 27)

Chris Gamble (Carolina, Round 1, Pick 28)

(Larry Fitzgerald continued on page 94)
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(Larry Fitzgerald continued from page 93)

broke the previous Panthers all-time record of 13

set by Bryant... posted 35 receptions for 420 yards
and seven touchdowns in six games at Valley Forge

Military Academy.

receiving games as a junior ... also a three-year
defensive starter, playing free safety as a senior
and outside linebacker as a junior and sophomore
... lettered twice in basketball and once in track

... studied in the college of arts and sciences at

Pittsburgh ... father, Larry Sr., played football
at Indiana State from 1975-77 ... Larry Sr. is

currently the sports editor for the Minnesota

Spokesman-Recorder ... his mother, Carol, passed

away in April of 2003 after a seven-year bout with
cancer; Larry keeps her driver's license in his wal
let next to his own ... younger brother, Marcus, is
a receiver at Marshall.

Personal:
Full name Larry Darnell Fitzgerald ... two-time
all-state and prep all-America receiver at Academy

of the Holy Angels High School in Minneapolis,
Minn. ... recorded 73 receptions for 1,254 yards

(17.2-yard avg.) and 17 touchdowns as a senior,
54 catches for 1,347 yards (24.9-yard avg.) with
12 touchdowns and had 10 consecutive 100-yard

LARRY FITZGERALD CAREER STATS

Yds Avg. La TD

780 13.4 48 8
Year Team GP/GS Rec.

2004 Ariz 16/16 58

16/16 58 780 13.4 48 8Totals

Fitzgerald Single-Game Highs:

Receptions: 7, at Carolina 11/21/04; Receiving Yards: 94, at
San Francisco 10/10/04; Touchdowns: 2, (twice) vs. St. Louis

12/19/04; at Seattle 12/26/04.

FITZGERALD GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004

Receiving
Opponent GP/GS Rec Yds. Avg. Long TD

@ StL 1/1 4 70 17.5 37 0
NE 1/1 5 36 7.2 14 0

@ Atl 1/1 5 37 7.4 16 0
NO 1/1 3 61 20.3 29 0

@ SF 1/1 5 94 18.8 35 1

Date

Sept. 12
Sept. 19
Sept. 26
Oct. 3
Oct. 10
Oct. 24
Oct. 31
Nov. 7
Nov. 14
Nov. 21
Nov. 28
Dec. 5
Dec. 12
Dec. 19
Dec. 26
Jan. 2

SEA 1/1 73 18.3 39 14
Buf 1/1 0.0 0  0@ 0 0
Mia 1/1 48@ 5 92 18.4 1

1/1 0NYG 1 2 2.0 2
Car 1/1 33 1@ 7 92 13.1

1/1 15 0NYJ 2 21 10.5

1/1 8 0@ Det 2 12 6.0
SF 1/1 11.8 22 04 47
STL 1/1 9.3 15 24 37
Sea 1/1 70 17.5 29t 2@ 4

1/1 0TB 1 M. 12.0 16

Totals 16/16 58 780 13.4

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

While he does much of it quietly, Larry Fitzgerald was

a very active participant in the team's community rela
tions activities since being drafted a year ago.

His commitment to the youth of Arizona led to his
involvement with Pop Warner football. Last spring,

shortly after being drafted, Fitzgerald spoke to Chandler
Pop Warner players at the "Pop Warner Scholar Awards

Night" to help recognize the recipients who achieved a
4.0 GPA during the school year.

He also appeared on behalf of the Cardinals to accept the "Pop Warner NFL Team of the Year Award" at
a banquet this past summer in Orange County, CA.
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MATT FORDYCE
KICKER

I
6-0 ● 196
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2005
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 1/1
College: Fordham
DOB: September 21,1980
Hometown: Mentor, OH

Pro Career: its "Seven Blocks of Granite" line of the 1920s and
30s that featured Vince Lombardi ... as a senior con

nected on 18 of 26 field goal tries, including NCAA
record five field goals in playoff win over Northeastern
in 2002 ... school single-season record-holder in 2002

with 18 field goals and 44 PATs ... career punting
average of 37.3 on 200 punts for 7,456 yards ... led
Patriot League with 42-yard average before season cut

short by shoulder injury suffered gaining 17 yards for
a first down vs. Yale as a junior.

Re-joined the Cardinals on April 25, 2005 after being
signed by the team in 2004 as an undrafted rookie

free agent. A two-time all-Patriot league selection
as a punter and placekicker from Fordham, spent
the 2003 season out of football before joining the
Cardinals in 2004.

2004; Signed by the Cardinals as an undrafted

rookie free agent on 4/27 and attended training
camp with the team before being released on 8/29
... attempted one field goal in the preseason, a 44-
yarder @ Min (8/14) which was no good. Personal:

Full name Matthew Carl Fordyce ... kicker and punter
at St. Ignatius High School in Cleveland, OH ...
connected on 46-of-49 PATs and seven of nine field

goal tries ... also posted 34-yard punting average ...
member of National Honor Society.

College:

Two-time all-Patriot League selection as punter and
one-time selection as placekicker at Fordham the New
York school whose football program is best known for

AARON GOLLIDAY
TIGHT END

6-4 ● 279
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2005
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/1
College: Nebraska
DOB: December 3,1979
Hometown: Topeka, KS

Pro Career: starts) as a junior in 2001 with one reception for
four yards ... played in 11 games (three starts) as
a sophomore with one reception for seven yards ...
appeared in 12 games (three starts) as a redshirt
freshman with three receptions for 53 yards.

Signed as a free agent with Arizona on January 18,
2005 after spending the 2004 season on the Kansas

City Chiefs practice squad. Signed by Kansas City in
January of 2004 and allocated to NFL Europe. His
position coach with the Chiefs in 2004 was current
Cardinals offensive coordinator Keith Rowen.

2004: Spent the 2004 season on the Kansas City
Chiefs practice squad after being allocated to NFL
Europe where he played in 10 games for the Scottish

Claymores and recorded 14 receptions for 114 yards

Personal:

full name Aaron Monroe Golliday ... earned first-
team all-Nebraska honors as a senior punter at York
High School in York, Nebraska ... also earned all-

Nebraska Class B honors as a running back when he
rushed for 1,923 yards and 21 touchdowns... earned
all-state honors in basketball and track as well ...

selected as the Nebraska Male High School Athlete
of the Year in 1998 ... won the all-class gold medal
in the shot put with a toss of 6T4" and placed third
in the discuss with a career-best throw of 63'8" ...

earned a degree in Marketing from Nebraska ... wife
Miranda, daughters Emery and Effie.

College:
Saw action in 49 games (20 starts) at Nebraska,

catching eight passes for 93 yards and two
touchdowns ... played in 14 games (12 starts) as
a senior, collecting three receptions for 29 yards
and two scores ... earned honorable mention All-

Big-12 accolades ... appeared in 12 contests (two
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P^BrOBERT GRIFFITH
SAFETY

[
6-0 ● 200
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-OS (Browns)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 12/1
College: San Diego State
DOB: November 30,1970
Hometown: San Diego, CA

of 16 contests ... had 10 or more tackles in eight

games... led the club with 13 tackles, including 9
solo, and 3 PBU ... part of a defensive effort that

limited Baltimore to only 254 yards of offense,

including 88 net yards rushing vs. Bal (9/12) ...
led the club with 9 tackles, 6 solo, and 1 inter

ception for 18 yards ... recorded an interception
in the 4th quarter on a pass from Dallas QB Vinny
Testaverde at the Cleveland 9-yard line to thwart a

potential Dallas scoring drive @ Dal (9/19) ... led

the club again with 13 tackles, including 9 solo @

NYG (9/26) ... led the club with 9 tackles, includ
ing 4 solo ... part of a defense that limited the
Redskins to 265 net yards of offense and held RB

Clinton Portis to 58 yards on 20 carries (2.9 avg.)

vs. Was (10/3) ... ranked second on the club with

8 tackles, including 6 solo @ Pit (10/10) ... tied

for second on the club with 6 tackles. Including 2

solo, and 1 TFL ... part of a defensive effort that

limited the Bengals to 189 net yards of offense,

including 58 net yards rushing vs. Cin (10/17) ...
tied for second on the club with 8 tackles, includ

ing 5 solo vs. Pbi (10/24) ... ranked second on
the club with 11 tackles, including 5 solo @ Bal

(11/7) ... tied for the team lead with 11 tackles,

including 6 solo vs. Pit (11/14) ... tied for the
team lead with 11 tackles, including 8 solo, and 1

PBU ... part of a defensive effort that limited the

Jets to only 78 net yards passing, and recorded a

season-high 6 sacks for 38 yards vs. NYJ (11/21)

... topped the 100-tackle mark for the third con

secutive season, and eighth time in his career ...
tied for second on the club with 9 tackles, includ

ing 2 solo @ Cin (11/28) ... led the club with 11
tackles, including 8 solo vs. NE (12/5) ... led the
club with 11 tackles, including 7 solo, and 1 PBU

@ Buf (12/12) ... led the team with 9 tackles,
including 4 solo, 1 PBU and 1 sack for 1 yard @

Mia (12/26) ... recorded his first sack of the year
with a 1-yard sack of Dolphins QB A.J. Feeley in

the 2nd quarter ... led the club with 13 tackles,

including 8 solo @ Hou (1/2).
2003; In his second season with the Browns,

started all 16 regular season games at strong

safety and ranked second on the team with a

career-high 142 tackles, including 79 solo, 4 QB

pressures, 2 intercepHons for 3 yards, 8 PBU and

Pro Bowl Selection

2000

NOTE CARDS

● Enters the 12th year of a pro career that

began in the CFL after he went undrafted
but which has taken him to the Pro Bowl

and two NFC championship games.

● Has topped 100 tackles in eight of the

last nine years; only season he didn't was
2001 when he missed six games with a

broken leg.

● Played for Vikings from 1994-2001
before going to Cleveland for the 2002-

04 seasons; set a career-high last season
with 157 tackles for the Browns.

● Interests include modeling and acting

and his work has appeared in national

publications like Details, Vibe and Rolling

Stone. He has also appeared on the soap

opera "Young & The Restless".

● Began the Robert Griffith Foundation in
1998, which provides college scholarships

for at risk and disadvantaged youth.

Pro Career:

Signed a two-year contract with the Cardinals on
March 8, 2005, reuniting with head coach Dennis
Green and defensive backs coach Richard Solomon

with whom he spent the first eight years of his
career with in Minnesota. Started his pro career
in 1993 with Sacramento and Saskatchewan of

the CFL before signing as a free agent with
Minnesoata in '94 ... Griffith signed with the
Cleveland Browns on March 6, 2002 following his

time with the Vikings.

2004: Recorded 157 tackles (93 solo), 1 sack
for 1 yard, 1 interception and 6 PBU while starting

at strong safety in all 16 games for the Browns ...

named Cleveland Browns 2004 Player-of-the-Year

by the local chapter of the PFWA ... established a
career-high 157 tackles and started all 16 games
at SS ... led or tied for team lead in tackles in 10
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in the end zone to thwart a potential scoring

drive ... tallied 9 tackles, including 5 solo vs. Bal

(12/21) ... recorded 8 tackles, including 3 solo
and 1 interception for 3 yards @ Cin (12/28) ...
recorded his second interception of the season

on a pass from Jon Kitna intended for TE Matt

Schobel at the end of the 4th quarter to secure a
22-14 win over Cincinnati.

2002: In his first season with the Browns,

started 12 games at strong safety and ranked 2nd
on the club with 109 tackles, including 68 solo, 3

interceptions, 8 PBU and 1 forced fumble...His 3

interceptions ranked 2nd on the team and his
8 PBU were T-2"‘* ... led or was tied for the

team lead in tackles on five occasions ...

recorded 10 or more tackles in six games

... missed four games with a shoulder

injury ... made his Browns debut start

ing as strong safety vs. KC (9/8), with

9 tackles, including 5 solo, and 1 PBU

... led the team with a season-high

13 tackles, including 6 solo, and 1

interception vs. Cin (9/15) ... ranked
second on the team with 8 tackles,

including 5 solo, 1 PBU and 1 forced

fumble @ Ten (9/22) ... second on
the club with 10 tackles, includ

ing 7 solo, and 1 interception @

Pit (9/29) ... recorded 4 tackles,
including 3 solo, and 1 PBU vs. Bal

(10/6), and left the game in the
2nd quarter with a shoulder injury
and did not return ... inactive

/  the next four games due to the

fc shoulder injury ... returned to the

●I starting lineup @ Cin (11/17),
with 3 solo tackles ... tied for

the team lead with 9 tackles,
including 7 solo, and 1

PBU @ NO (11/24) ... led
the club with 9 tackles,
including 7 solo vs. Car

(12/1) ... at Jax (12/8),
and was second on

the team with
12 tackles,
including 8

solo ... second
on the team with 10 tackles, including 6 solo and
1 QB pressure vs. Ind (12/15) ... led the team
with 12 tackles @ Bal (12/22) ... in the regular
season finale vs. Atl (12/29), was second on the
club with 12 tackles, including 7 solo, 1 intercep
tion and 2 PBU ... started in the AFC Wild Card
Playoff Game @ Pit on (1/5), with 10 tackles,
including 8 solo.

2001: Missed six contests with Vikings due to
a fractured fibula he suffered during the opening

(Robert Griffith continued on page 98)

1 forced fumble ... recorded 10 or more tackles
on eight occasions ... part of a defensive second
ary that allowed only 177.9 yards passing per
game, as the Browns ranked 5th in the AFC and
7th in the NFL ... opened the season with 10 or
more tackles in the first four consecutive games
... had a season-high 14 tackles @ Sea (11/30)
... added an interception @ Den (12/14), and
@ Cin (12/28) ... ranked third on the club with
10 tackles, including 4 solo, and 1 forced fumble
vs. Indianapolis 9/7 ... recorded 12 tackles,
including 3 solo @ Bal (9/14) ... started
at SS and ranked second on the club
with 10 tackles, including 5 solo,
and 1 TFL @ SF (9/21) ... led the
club with 10 tackles, including 6
solo, and 1 PBU vs. Cin (9/28) ...
recorded 6 tackles, including 5 solo
@ Pit (10/5) ... part of a
defensive effort that forced
three turnovers (2 inter
ceptions and 1 fumble),
three sacks and limited
the Steelers to 208
net yards of offense,
including 60 net i

yards rushing ... ^
led the club with 11
tackles, including
8 solo, 1 QB pres
sure and 2 PBU
vs. SD (10/19) ...
recorded 7 tackles,
including 3 solo, and
1 PBU @ NE 10/26 ... ranked
second on the club with 10
tackles, including 8 solo, and
1 QB pressure @ KC 11/9 ... I
recorded 5 tackles, including /
2 solo, and 1 QB pressure fi
vs. Arz (11/16) ... part of a i
defensive effort that limited I
Arizona to only 187 net yards \
of offense, including only 41
yards rushing, and forced
four turnovers (3 intercep
tions/ 1 fumble) in a 44-6
win ... recorded 6 tackles
at SS, including 3 solo vs. Pit (11/23) ... part
of a defensive effort that limited the Steelers to
only 168 net yards of offense, including 59 yards
passing ... notched a season-high 14 tackles,
including 10 solo, and 1 PBU @ Sea (11/30) ...
recorded 11 tackles, including 6 solo, 1 PBU and 1
QB pressure vs. StL (12/8) ... recorded 7 tackles,
including 3 solo, 1 interception and 1 PBU @ Den
(12/14) ... recorded his first interception of the
year in the 3rd quarter on a pass from Broncos
QB Jake Plummer intended for TE Shannon Sharpe
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(Robert Griffith continued from page 97)

kickoff @ Chi (9/23) ... started nine games and
recorded 68 tackles, 50 solos, 3 PBU and 2 inter

ceptions ... all nine starts came at strong safety
... in the season opener vs. Car (9/9), recorded a
team-high 11 tackles, and 1 PBU ... missed the

next six games with a fractured fibula ... returned

to action vs. NYC (11/19), and had 3 tackles and
1 interception ... had 8 tackles and 1 PBU vs.

Chi (11/25) ... had season-high 13 tackles and

1 interception @ Pit (12/2) ... moved into third

place in Vikings history among defensive backs

with his 5 tackles vs. Ten (12/9) ... recorded 8

tackles vs. Jax (12/23) ... tied season-high with

8 solo tackles @ Bal (1/7/02).
2000: Earned his first trip to the Pro Bowl

following the 2000 season ... first Minnesota
safety to be named to the Pro Bowl since Todd
Scott in 1992 ... named to the All-Madden Team

for the third straight season ... ranked third on
the team with 122 tackles and second on the

team with 8 PBU ... led or tied for team lead in

tackles five times on the season ... notched a

team-high 15 tackles in the NFC Championship

Game @ NYG (1/14) ... posted a season-high

14 tackles, and 1 PBU vs. Buf (10/22) ... had 12

tackles, 1 PBU, 1 forced fumble and 1 interception

@ Dal on Thanksgiving Day (11/23) ... led the
team with 13 tackles vs. Det (10/1).

1999: Named second-team all-pro by the
Associated Press ... named to the All-Madden

Team for the second consecutive season ... led

the team in interceptions for the first time in his

career ... notched career-highs with 136 tackles,
107 solo tackles, 4 sacks ... led all defensive

backs in tackles, and ranked third on the team ...
led team in tackles in four contests ... also led

squad in turnovers forced during the postseason

(interception vs. Dal (1/9); fumble recovery vs.
StL (1/16)) ... set career-high in solo tackles

with 12 @ Det (10/17) ... had a season-high 15
tackles, and a pressure vs. Chi (10/10).

1998: Named all-pro by College and Pro
Football Weekly and tied for all-pro honors from
The Sporting News ... selected to the Associated

Press second-team all-pro squad ... named to
the All-Madden Team ... named NFL Defensive

Player-of-the-Week for his performance in the
NFL Divisional Playoff Game vs. Arz ... tied for

fifth in the NFC with 5 interceptions on the
season ... ranked third on the team with 109
tackles and was second on the team with 83

solo tackles ... led the Minnesota defensive

backs in tackles for the third consecutive year
... recorded a career-high 11 PBU ... had three

takeaways during the playoffs with 2 intercep
tions and 1 fumble recovery ... led team with
14 tackles during the NFC Championship Game,

including 12 solo stops ... picked off a pair of

Tony Banks' passes @ StL (9/13).

1997: Led squad in solo tackles with 103 ... led
defensive backs in tackles and finished second on

the team with 128 total tackles... became the first

Vikings defensive back since Joey Browner (1990-
91) to have 100 or more tackles in consecutive sea

sons ... also led team in postseason tackles with 20
... led or tied for the team lead in tackles six times

during the regular season ... led the squad with 12

tackles vs. NYG in the playoffs... had team-high 15

tackles vs. NYJ (11/23) ... had 2 interceptions in

the season finale vs. Ind (12/21).

1996: First-year starter at strong safety in
1996 ... finished second on the team with four

interceptions ... led squad in interception return
yards with 67 ... all 4 of his interceptions came in

wins by the Vikings ... led Vikings defensive backs

with 103 total tackles ... became first Viking
defensive back to go over the 100-tackle mark

in a season since 1991 ... led Vikings defensive
backs with 2 sacks ... first NFL interception came

@ Chi (9/15), off of QB Erik Kramer... had 3 PBU

vs. Car (10/6) ... deactivated for two games with

a shoulder separation.

1995: Led the Vikings with 29 tackles on special

teams ... surpassed previous team single-season

record held by Bobby Abrams (28) in 1994 ... played

mainly in third-down situations at safety ... led
non-starters with 39 tackles ... recorded a season-

high four special teams tackles vs. GB (10/22) ...

had 6 tackles in first career start vs. TB (12/3).
1994: In his rookie season, finished third on

the Vikings with 25 special teams stops ... had

3 special teams tackles @ Chi (9/18) ... had 3

more special teams stops @ TB (10/30) ... played
strong safety in special situations ... recorded

season-high 3 tackles @ NE (11/13) ... had 2

PBU @ Buf (12/11).

College:
A second-team All-WAC selection in 1992 ...

totaled 20 PBU, and forced 15 fumbles in three

seasons at San Diego State ... tied for team lead
with 2 fumble recoveries his senior season ... also

finished second on team in tackles with 97 as a

senior ... played a hybrid linebacker-safety posi
tion during college.

Personal:
Full name Robert Otis Griffith ... earned All-CIF

honors in football and track at Mt. Miguel (San
Diego, CA) High School ... modeled for Bad Boy

clothing in an ad that appeared in Rolling Stone,
Details, Vibe and Source magazines ... active
in tae-kwon-do ... began the Robert Griffith
Foundation during the 1998 offseason ... the

foundation provides college scholarships for at
risk and disadvantaged youth in his hometown of

San Diego ... earned degree in electrical engineer
ing from San Diego State in 1994.
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ROBERT GRIFFITH CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF SH

1994 Min. 15/0
1995 Min. 16/1 29 10 39 0.5
1996 Min. 14/14 81 22 103 2.0
1997 Min. 16/16 103 25 128 0.0
1998 Min. 16/16 83 26 109 0.0
1999 Min. 16/16 107 29 136 4.0
2000 Min. 16/16 83 39 122 1.0
2001 Min. 10/9
2002 Cle. 12/12 70 39 109 0.0
2003 Cie. 16/16 79 55 134 0.0
2004 Cie. 16/16 101 56 157 1.0

163/132 793 321 1,114 8.5 23 189 78 4 7 72

7 2 9 0.0 0 0 2 0 1  25

0  290 0 0
4 67 10 0 1 2
2 26 4 0 2 1
5 25 11 1 0 1
3 0 10 0 0  13
1 25 1 1 0

18 68 0 0 050 0.0 2 25 3
3 0 8 0 01
2 3 0 1 0
1 18 2 0 1

Career

Single Game Highs:

Tackles; 15 vs. Chicago 10/10/99; at NY Jets 11/23/97; Soto Tackles: 12 at Detroit 10/17/99;
Sacks: 1 many times, most recent: at Miami 12/26/04; Interceptions: 2 vs. Arizona (postsea
son) 1/10/99; at Green Bay 10/5/98; at St. Louis 9/13/98; vs. Indianapolis 12/21/97; Passes
Defensed: 3 vs. Baltimore 9/12/04; vs. Carolina 11/19/00; at St. Louis 9/13/98.

ROBERT GRIFFITH CAREER POSTSEASON STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Tackle Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF Sn
0  0 0 0 01/0 01994 0 0 0.0 2
0  0 0 0 01/1 5 0 5  0.0
0  0 2 0 020 0.0

01996

2/2 16 01997 4
2  46 2

Min.
Min.
Min.
Min. 2/21998 16 4 20 0.0 1  0 1

Min.
Min.

1  1 0

0  0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0

1 02/21999 0 9 0.0 2

2/22000 11 7 18 0.0 0
2002 Cle. 1/1 2 10 0.0 0

11/10 65 82 0.0 3  46 5Career 17 2  0 5

GRIFFITH’S CAREER INTERCEPTIONS 0994-2004)
ScoreDate Quarterback Return YardsNo. Opponent

9/15/96
9/22/96
10/6/96
12/1/96

12/21/97
12/21/97
9/13/98
9/13/98
10/5/98
10/5/98
9/20/98
11/28/99
12/6/99

12/20/99
11/23/00
11/19/01
12/2/01
9/15/02
9/29/02
12/29/02
12/14/03
12/28/03
9/19/04

Erik Kramer
Brett Favre

Kerry Collins
Boomer Esiason

Kelly Holcomb
Kelly Holcomb
Tony Banks
Tony Banks
Brett Favre
Brett Favre
Charlie Batch

Jim Harbaugh
Shaun King
Brett Favre

Troy Aikman
Kerry Collins
Kordell Stewart
Gus Frerotte
Kordell Stewart
Michael Vick
Jake Plummer
Jon Kitna

Vinny Testeverde

Chicago
Green Bay
Carolina

W 20-14
W 30-21
W 14-12
W 41-17
W 39-28
W 39-28
W 38-31
W 38-31
W 37-24
W 37-24
W 24-6
W 35-27
L 17-24
W 24-20
W 27-15
W 28-16
L 16-21
W 20-7

L 13-16 (OT)
W 24-16

L 20-23 (OT)
W 22-14
L 12-19

1 @ 1
412
93

Arizona

Indianapolis
Indianapolis
St. Louis
St. Louis

Green Bay
Green Bay
Detroit

San Diego
Tampa Bay
Green Bay
Dallas
NY Giants

Pittsburgh
Cincinnati

Pittsburgh
Atlanta
Denver
Cincinnati
Dallas

184
215
56

@ 177
8 @

0@
@ 010

011
012
0@13
014
2515 @
1416
1117 @
018
019 @
020
0@21
3@22
1823 @

(Robert Griffith continued on page 100)
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(Robert Griffith continued from page 99)

GRIFFITH’S CAREER POSTSEASON INTERCEPTIONS (1994-2004)
Postseason Date Score m Yards

1998 Divisional Playoff Game
1998 Divisional Playoff Game

1999 NFC Wild Card Playoff Game

Arizona

Arizona

Dallas

1/10/99

1/10/99

1/9/00

W 41-21
W 41-21

W 27-10

Jake Plummer

Jake Plummer

Troy Aikman

31
15

0

TACKLE
6-6 ● 311
HOW ACQUIRED: FA-OS
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/1
College: Minnesota
DOB: February 22,1977
Hometown: Forest Lake, MN

at LT vs. Buf (9/15) in place of injured starting
LT and Cardinals offensive line coach Everett

Lindsay ... saw time on special teams vs. Car

(9/22) and @ TB (11/3) ... inactive for 11
games.

2001: Drafted by the Titans in 6th round

(199th overall) ... spent the 2001 season on

Titans' IR following an ACL tear suffered during

training camp.

Pro Career:

Signed by the Cardinals on April 25, 2004 after

spending three seasons with the Minnesota

Vikings. Originally drafted by the Tennessee

Titans in the sixth-round (199"’ overall) of the
2001 Draft, spent his rookie season on injured

reserve with a knee injury.

2004; Played at RG in 2004 opener vs. Dal

(9/12) ... forced into action on Monday Night

Football @ Phi (9/20) and recovered a fumble

in the game after starting RT Mike Rosenthal

left the game with a foot injury ... started

first career game at RT vs. Chi (9/26), stepping

in for Rosenthal who was placed on injured

reserve ... stepped in at RG for injured David

Dixon vs. Jax (11/28) in the 1st quarter and

played the rest of the game, coming off the

bench after being inactive for 7 games in the

middle of the season ... played RG in Wild Card

playoff game @ GB (1/9/05), his 1st career
playoff action.

2003: Signed to the Vikings' practice squad

9/1/03 and remained with the team throughout

the season ... attended training camp with the

Vikings and was released on 8/31/03.

2002: Signed by the Vikings on 8/27/02,

following his release by Tennessee in training

camp ... claimed off waivers from the Titans ...

active for five games in 2002 ... notched first

NFL game action on special teams @ Chi (9/9)
in season opener ... saw extensive playing time

College:
Played in 46 of 47 games during his career at the

University of Minnesota (1997-2000) ... former

TE who was converted to T his sophomore season

... two-time All-Big Ten honorable mention ...

started all 12 games at LT his senior year and

played 986 plays, most of any offensive lineman

... helped Gophers' offense average more than

30 points in 2000 ... selected to play in East-

West Shrine Game following his senior season.

Personal:

Full name Adam John Haayer ... Business

and industry education major at University

of Minnesota ... an avid outdoorsman, enjoys

fishing, hunting and snowmobiling in his free
time ... named Honorable Mention All-State

as a senior at Forest Lake (MN) High School ...

two-time All-Conference selection who played
DE and TE ... wife. Summer ... has two sons,
Austin and Afton.

ADAM HAAYER CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS

0/0 (IR)2001 Ten.
Min.
Min.
Min.

2002 5/0
2003 0/0 (Pract. Squad)
2004 4/1
Totals 9/1
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TROY HAMBRICK
RUNNING BACK

6-1 ● 249
HOW ACQUIRED; Trade (Raiders) 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 6/2
College: Savannah State
DOB: November 6,1976
Hometown: Pasco, FLt

third play of the game which set up Neil

Rackers 29-yard field goal @ Mia (11/7) ...

his 62-yard rush at Miami was the longest

play from scrimmage for the Cardinals in

2004 and the longest rush by a Cardinals

back since LeShon Johnson's 70-yard

touchdown run on 9/22/96 ...

recorded three runs for nine yards

@ Car (11/21) before leav

ing the game with a

foot sprain ... placed

on Injured Reserve

;  with a foot sprain on

!  11/24/04.

Ja'I

fiS .

Pro Career:

Obtained by the Cardinals along with defen

sive end Peppi Zellner in a trade with the
Oakland Raiders for a sixth-round 2005 NFL

Draft pick on 8/31/04. An understudy of

former Cardinals running back Emmitt
Smith in Dallas, Hambrick now wears

#22, the same number Smith previ

ously wore. Hambrick joined the ^
NFL as an undrafted rookie free

agent in 2000 with the

Cowboys before signing with

the Raiders in May of 2004 as

a free agent.

2004: Acquired by the .

Cardinals along with Peppi
Zellner in a trade with the

Oakland Raiders on 8/31/04

for a sixth round draft pick
in 2004 ... saw limited

action in the season opener

@ StL (9/12) rushing for

yards on two carries ...

his only rushing attempt

of the day converted a

third-and-one @ Atl

(9/26) in the third

quarter ... rushed 16 k

times for 79 yards ^
and one touchdown “

NO (10/3); with

1:54 remaining to play

rushed for an 11-yard touch-

down to seal the game at
34-10 ... recorded his first

career receiving touchdown

on a two-yard pass from
Josh McCown with 1:56

left in the first half @ SF ^
(

vs.

10/10); rushed 10 times
for 29 yards ... spelled

starter Emmitt Smith by

rushing 13 times for 53 yards @ Buf (10/31)

... rushed for a team-high 70 yards on four

attempts; broke a 62-yard run on the Cardinals

2003: started

all 16 regular season

games and the Wild

Card Playoff Game

’  at running back for

the Cowboys ... fin-
ished the season

eighth in the NFC in

rushing with a career-high

972 yards ... carried the

ball a career high 275
times ... tied for the team

.ead in touchdowns with five

ran for 127 yards on 24 car-

@ NYJ (9/28) ... vs. Was

)  recorded the fourth 100-
me of his career, rushing for
on 21 carries and tied a

career high with two touchdowns ... in

the second meeting of the season @ Was

(12/14) rushed for a career high 189 yards
on 33 carries ... his 33 carries were the third

most in Cowboys history while his 189 yards

were the third best single-game rushing total

in franchise history.

2002: Primarily used on special teams,

rushed for 317 yards on 79 carries while catch

ing 21 passes for 99 yards for the Cowboys ...

led all offensive players and finished second

on the team with 17 special teams stops.

(Troy Hambrick corttirtued on page 102)
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(Troy Hambrick continued from page 101)

2001: Had a breakout year in Dallas as the

understudy to Emmitt Smith with two starts at

running back and nine starts as Smith's lead

blocker at fullback ... rushed for 579 yards,

the most by a Dallas back other than Smith

since Smith arrived in 1990 and the most by a
back other than Smith since Herschel Walker

ran for 1,514 in 1988 ... finished the season

third in the NFL among running backs in yards-

per-carry average at 5.1 ... teamed with Smith

to make Dallas one of just eight teams with

two backs over the 500-yard mark for the sea

son ... led all offensive players and was fifth

on the team with eight special teams tackles

... ran for 107 yards on 10 carries @ Phi

(9/30), including an 80-yard burst which was

the fourth-longest run in team history ... his

30 carries for 77 yards @ NYG (11/4) were the

most by a Dallas back since Smith rushed 31

times vs. Mia (11/25/99) and the most by a

back other than Smith since Tony Dorsett had

30 carries vs. Phi (11/24/85).

2000: Signed to the Dallas practice squad

on August 29 after being released two days

prior ... remained on the practice squad for

the first 14 weeks of the season before being

signed to the active roster on December 8 ...

@ Ten (12/25) led the team in rushing with

28 yards on six carries after replacing Smith in

the fourth quarter of the season finale ... also

led the team with two special teams tackles

against the Titans.

College:
Transferred to Savannah State from South

Carolina as a senior and led the Southern

Intercollegiate Athletics Conference in scoring

(116 points) while finishing third in rushing

(1,189 yards on 183 carries) ... finished his

senior campaign with 18 touchdowns while

catching 14 passes for 111 yards and a touch

down ... left South Carolina after rushing for

1,526 yards in three years as a Gamecock ...

led the Gamecocks with 701 rushing yards and

four touchdowns on 144 carries as a junior ...

as a sophomore rushed for 604 yards and five
touchdowns on 115 carries to lead the team

while also catching 18 passes for 143 yards ...
became the first freshman in South Carolina

history to rush for 100-yards in two consecu

tive games ... carried the ball43 times for 281

yards and five touchdowns as a freshman.

Personal:
Full name Troy Germaine Hambrick ... named

All-State after rushing for 1,731 yards and

36 touchdowns as a senior at Pasco (FL) High

School ... named to the Florida Super 24 Senior

Team and Tampa Tribune Player of the Year ...

named Sunshine Athletic Conference Player of

the Year and played in the Florida-Georgia All-

Star Game ... brother is former Cowboys and
Panthers linebacker Darren Hambrick ... uncle

is former Major League Baseball pitcher Jim
"Mudcat" Grant.

TROY HAMBRICK CAREER STATS

Rushing
Year Team GP/GS No. Yds Avq TD LG

Receiving
No. Yds Avq TD LG

0  0.00 0  0

62 15.5 0  274

99 4.7 0  1421

2000 Dal

2001 Dal

2002 Dal

2003 Dal

2004 Arz

3/0 6  28 4.7 0 13

16/11 113 579 5.1 2 80

16/0 79 317 4.0 1 18

16/16 275 972 3.5 5 42

10/0 63 283 4.5 1 62

0  1317 99 5.8

4 16 4.0 1 9
Totals 61/27 536 2179 4.0 9 80 46 276 6.0 1  27

Single Game Highs:

Rushing Attempts: 33 vs. Washington, 12/14/03; Rushing Yards: 189 vs. Washington,
12/14/03; Rushing Touchdowns: 2 vs. Washington, 12/14/03; Long Run: 80 at Philadelphia
9/30/01; Receptions: 3 (three times) last vs. Atlanta, 9/7/03; Receiving Yards: 33 vs.
Jacksonville, 11/24/02; Long Reception: 27 vs. San Francisco, 12/30/01.
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(Troy Hambrkk continued from page 103)

HAMBRICK GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS (cont.)
2001 DALLAS

Rushing
Opponent GP/GS Att. Yds Avq. Long TD

1  10 10.0 10 01/0TB

Receiving
Rec Yds. Avq. Long TDDate

Sept. 9
Sept. 23
Sept. 30
Oct. 7
Oct. 15
Oct. 28
Nov. 4
Nov. 11
Nov. 18
Nov. 22
Dec. 2
Dec. 9
Dec. 16
Dec. 23
Dec. 30
Jan. 6

0 0 0.0 0
SD 1/0 2 6 3.0 4 0 0 0 0.0 0

@ Phi
@ Oak

1/0 10 107 10.7 80 0 0 0 0.0 0

1/0 4 24 6.0 19 0
27 0
8  0
16 0

0 0 0.0 0
Was 1/0 9  68 7.6 0 0 0.0 0
An 1/1 184 4.5 0 0 0.0 0

@ NYG
@ Atl

1/1 30 77 2.6
20 127 6.4
3  17 5.7
5  17 3.4

1 1 1.0 1  0

1/1 47 0 0 0 0.0 0
Phi 1/1 15 0 0 0 0.0 0
Den 1/1 11 2 1 23 23.0 23 0

@ Was 1/1 10 47 4.7 13 0
10 0

00 0 0.0
NYG 1/1 16 4.0

3  3.0
4 0 0 0.0 0

@ Sea
@ Ari

1/1 1 3 0 0 0 0.0 0

1/1 4 27 6.8 12 0
10 0

0 0 0.0 0
SF 1/1 64 1.5 1 27 27.0

11 11.0
27 0

1/1(S> Pet 2. 9  iS ]_ 0_ 1 11 1.
Totals 16/11 113 579 5.1 80 2 4  62 15.5 27 0

2000 DALLAS
Rushing

Opponent GP/GS Att. Yds Avq. Long TD

Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad
Practice Squad

Was 1/0 0 0 0.0

Phi
@ Ari
@ Was

SF

@ Car
@ NYG

Ari
Jax

@ Phi
Cin

@ Bal
Min

@ TB
0

NYG 1/0 0 0 0.0 0
(S Ten 1/0 6 28 4.7 13 0

3/0 6 28 4.7 13 0

Receiving
Rec Yds. Avq. Long TDDate

Sept. 3
Sept. 10
Sept. 18
Sept. 24
Oct. 1
Oct. 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29
Nov. 5
Nov. 12
Nov. 19
Nov. 23
Dec. 3
Dec. 10
Dec. 17
Dec. 25

0 0 0.0 0
0 0 0.0 0

1. 1. 0.0 0.
Totals 0  0 0.0 0
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LAWRENCE HAMILTON
WIDE RECEIVER

6-3 ● 205
HOW ACQUIRED; Wai. (Jets) 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/2
College: Stephen F. Austin
DOB; August 31,1980
Hometown; Marshall, TX

Pro Career: College:
Released by the Cardinals on 9/5/04 to reach the

53-man roster limit, re-signed to the practice

squad on 9/6/04. Originally joined the league

as an undrafted free agent with the Cardinals in

2003 until his release on 8/4/03. Signed off the

Bengals practice squad by the New York Jets on

12/9/03 where he stayed until he was released

and picked up by the Cardinals on 8/24/04
2004: Signed to the Cardinals 53-man active

roster on 12/15/04 after spending the first 13

weeks of the season on the practice squad ...

saw action in his first game on the active roster

on offense and special teams but did not record

any statistics vs. StL (12/19) ... deactivated @

Sea (12/26) ... dressed but did not see action in

the season finale vs. TB (1/2).

2003: Originally joined the Cardinals in

2003 as an undrafted rookie free agent and was

released by Arizona on 8/4/03 ... signed by

Cincinnati and played in five games and started

vs. Pit (9/21).

Senior season came to a premature end after

suffering a broken leg after making a 23-yard
reception vs. Portland State ... All-Southland

second-team selection as a junior, started every

game catching 37 passes for 610 yards and five

touchdowns ... started every game as a sopho

more leading the team with 39 receptions for

785 yards and seven touchdowns; opened the
season with 102 yards and a score on three

receptions vs. Central Oklahoma ... redshirt

freshman in 1999, played in 10 games, start

ing three; gained 191 yards and a score on 10

receptions.

Personal:
Full name Lawrence Earl Hamilton Jr. ... attended

Marshall (TX) High School ... named second
team all-district as a senior and also earned

honorable mention in basketball ... Computer

Information Systems major at Stephen F. Austin

... wife Tywanna and daughter Akyra.

LAWRENCE HAMILTON CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Ree. Yards Avq. TD

2003 Cin. 5/1
2004 Ariz. 1/0

0 0  0.0 0
0  0.0 00

Totals 6/1 0 0  0.0 0

FAN FEST 2005

The Cardinals hosted their annual Fan Fest on Saturday, April 30,
2005 at the team Training Facility in Tempe.

Over 2,400 fans showed up to watch the 2005 Cardinals take the
field for an afternoon mini camp practice. Following practice, the
team participated in a half-hour autograph session.

Other activities for kids included a Gatorade Junior Training
Camp and inflatables at the Earnhardt Ford Fun Zone. Cardinals

Cheerleaders and Big Red were also available throughout the
event for autographs.
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QUENTIN HARRIS
SAFETY

B-l ● 213

HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2002
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/4
College: Syracuse
DOB: January 26,1977
Hometown: Wilkes-Barre, PA

2003: Played in all 16 games with one late-
season start at safety ... recorded 4 solo tackles,

1 assist, 1 pass deflection from scrimmage ...
added seven tackles and 27 blocks on special

teams ... one solo tackle from scrimmage, one

tackle on special teams vs. Sea (9/14) ... batted

down one pass from scrimmage and added a solo

tackle on kick coverage in 16-13 overtime victory

vs. SF (10/26) ... first NFL start in place of safety

Adrian Wilson (illness) vs. Car (12/14) produced
no stats from scrimmage.
2002: Spent first nine weeks of season on

practice squad ... played in final six games ...

signed to active roster Nov. 13 ... game-day
inactive @ Phi (11/17) ... provided one assisted

tackle on special teams in first NFL action vs. Oak

(11/24) ... two more tackles on kick coverage @

StL (12/15).

College:
Manned free safety position for Syracuse beginning

midway through freshman year... started 39 of 42

regular-season games ... finished career with 327

tackles (183 solos), 4 forced fumbles, and 4 fumble
recoveries ... 10 interceptions ranked ninth in

Orangemen annals ... 212 interception return yards

second to Tommy Myers (218, 1969-71) ... all-
America honorable mention and first team all-Big

East Conference by tbe National Sports Bureau ...

second team all-Big East from the league's coaches
as a senior ... team defensive captain ... started

all year at free safety, leading the squad with a

career-high 126 tackles (61 solos), including three

stops behind the line of scrimmage ... 126 tackles

broke the school single-season record for defensive

backs—Donovin Darius (119 in 1997).

● In the 2004 season opener at St. Louis,

recorded an interception, fumble

recovery, forced fumble, pass defensed
and four tackles. Prior to the game Harris

had only five tackles in 22 career games

and no interceptions or forced fumbles.

● Had forced fumbles in weeks one and

two of 2004 for the Cardinals at St Louis

(9/12) and vs. New England (9/19),
respectively. Also recorded a career-high
seven tackles vs. New England.

Pro Career:
An undrafted rookie free agent in 2002, Harris

has gone on to play in 38 games with five career
starts since joining the Cardinals. In that span,
Harris has recorded 29 tackles, one sack, one

interception and has been a key contributor on

special teams.
2004: Played in all 16 games with four

starts ... opened the 2004 campaign with a
career game @ StL (9/12) recording fourtackles,

an interception, forced fumble, fumble recovery

and a pass deflection. In his 22 games prior
to the season opener for the Cardinals, Harris

recorded only five total tackles ... started at

free safety vs. NE (9/19) and recorded six solo
tackles while breaking up three passes and forc

ing a fumble ... returned to the starting lineup

at free safety @ Atl (9/26) but did not record

any defensive statistics while holding Michael
Vick and five Atlanta receivers to a total of 115

yards receiving ... did not record any defensive
statistics @ SF (10/10) but saw action on

special teams and recorded one special teams
tackle ... recorded two tackles on defense

and four on special teams vs. Sea (10/24) ...
recorded one tackle and three special teams

stops vs. NYG (11/14) ... recorded two solo
tackles and notched his first career sack @ Sea

(12/26), taking down Trent Dilfer for a two yard
loss; added one special teams tackle ... notched
four tackles on defense and one on special

teams vs. TB (1/2).

Personal:
Full name Quentin Hugh Harris ... USA Today
all-America honorable mention, adding all-

Pennsylvania accolades as a junior and all-area
recognition four times at Elmer L. Myers HS ... 35
touchdowns, 1,523 receiving yards, and 12 inter

ceptions in four-year prep career ... information

studies major ... member of tbe 1998 spring and
2000 fall athletic director's honor roll ... wife Tara

and daughter Aliya.
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QUENTIN HARRIS CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF STT

2002 Ariz 6/0

2003 Ariz 16/1

2004 Ariz 16/4

0 0 0 0.0 0  0 0

0  0 1

1  -1 4

0  0 4

0  0 7

1  2 19

4 1 5 0.0

22 242 1.0

Total 38/5 26 3 29 1.0 1  -1 5 1  2 30

Single-Game Highs:

Tackles: 7 vs. New England, 9/19/04; Solo Tackles: 6 vs. New England, 9/19/04; Interceptions:
1 at St. Louis, 9/12/04; Fumble Recovery: 1 at St. Louis. 9/12/04; Forced Fumble: 1, twice,
last vs. New England, 9/19/04.

GERALD HAYES
LINEBACKER

6-1 ● 241
HOW ACQUIRED: D3/03 (70th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/3
College: Pittsburgh
DOB: October 10,1980
Hometown: Paterson, NJ

the back of the end zone causing a safety and
putting the Cardinals ahead by one 18-17 with
8:50 remaining in the game ... recorded one
tackle on defense and one tackle on special
teams vs. SF (12/12) ... broke into the starting
lineup and recorded a team-high nine tackles
in his first extended defensive action and also

forced a Shaun Alexander fumble @ Sea (12/26)
... recorded two tackles on defense and one on

special teams in extended action vs. TB (1/2)
2003: Early-season action primarily on spe

cial teams with two tackles vs. GB (9/21) and
@ Dal (10/5) ... two tackles from scrimmage,
one stop on special teams in 16-13 overtime
win vs. SF (10/26) ... inactive next four games
with shoulder injury ... season-best five solo
tackles, seven overall, in 38 defensive snaps @
SF (12/7) ... first NFL start at outside linebacker
resulted in four solo tackles, two assists vs.

Car (12/14) ... reserve action @ Sea (12/21)
resulted seven tackles from scrimmage, two
tackles on kick coverage units ... starting role
at outside linebacker vs. Min (12/28) produced
four solo tackles, two assists, two hurries, and

season-best three solo tackles on special teams
in 18-17 victory.

College:
Three-time first-team all-Big East Conference
selection at Pittsburgh ... first Panther defender
to record three consecutive 100-tackle seasons

since all-America linebacker Jerry Olsavsky
accomplished the feat from 1986-88 ... career

(Gerald Hayes continued on page 108)

● Blocked a Donnie Jones punt when the
Cards hosted Seattle in 2004, which
rolled out of the back of the end zone for

a safety to give the Cardinals an 18-17
lead over the Seahawks in a game the
Cardinals eventually won 25-17.

● Grew up as a neighbor to Cardinals run
ning back Marcel Shipp.

● A key contributor on special teams
recorded 16 tackles last season while his
time on defense continued to climb.

Pro Career:
The Cardinals third-round pick in the 2003 NFL
Draft (70"' overall), Hayes' involvement in the
defense rose dramatically towards the conclu
sion of the 2004 season when he set new career

single-game highs in tackles on 12/26/04 with
nine at Seattle.

2004: Saw action in every game of 2004 for
the Cardinals ... saw action primarily on spe
cial teams in the season opener @ StL (9/12);
recorded one tackle on defense ... saw action in

a reserve linebacker role and on special teams
vs. NE (9/19), recorded one tackle on special
teams on punt coverage ... recovered an Aaron
Brooks fumble for his first career fumble recov

ery in the Arizona end zone to end New Orleans'
first drive of the game; recorded one tackle on
special teams vs. NO (10/3) ... blocked a Donnie
Jones punt vs. Sea (10/24) which went out of
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(Gerald Hayes continued from page 107)

statistics include 387 total tackles (243 solos),
13.5 quarterback sacks, 51 stops for losses of

172 yards, 9 pass deflections, and 2 intercep
tions with starts in 36 of 44 games ... only Tom

Tumulty (413, 1991-95), Hugh Green (441,

1977-80) and Arnie Weatherington (477, 1973-
76) recorded more tackles in their Panther
careers.

Personal:

Full name Gerald Benjamin Hayes ... close friend

and former high school teammate of Cardinal

running back Marcel Shipp at Passaic (NT)

County Technical Institute ... college teammate
of Cardinals wide receiver Larry Fitzgerald ...

administration of justice major.

GERALD HAYES CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF SH
0  0 0 0 0 15

0  0 0 1 1 16
2003 Ariz 12/2

2004 Ariz 16/1

19 11 30 0.0

3 18 0.015

Total 28/3 34 14 48 0.0 0  0 0 1 1 31

Single Game Highs:

Total Tackles: 9 at Seattle, 12/26/04. Solo Tackles: 7 at Seattle, 12/26/04. QB Hurries: 2 vs.

Minnesota, 12/28/03

Additional Statistics:

Blocked Punt: 1 vs. Seattle, 10/24/04

LONG SNAPPER
6-2 ● 248
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2001
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/4
College: Illinois
DOB: November 12,1977
Hometown: Fairview Heights, IL

2004: Handled the long snapping duties

for all 16 games of 2004 ... successfully long
snapped for two successful field goals from

beyond 50-yards (51, 52) vs. NE (9/19) ...

snapped for three 50-plus yard field goals vs.

Sea (10/24), Neil Packers connected on three
attempts from 50 yards or further (55, 55, 50)

... recorded six special teams tackles ... signed

a contract extension on 11/8 that will keep him
with the Cardinals through the 2007 season.
2003: Suffered separated shoulder in final

preseason game @ Min (8/28) but still managed
to deliver when called upon ... added four solo
tackles and three assists on coverage units,

including two solo tackles on punting unit in
season-ending 18-17 win vs. Min (12/28).
2002: Handled long-snapping duties on

punts, field goals, and extra points ... solo

tackles on punt-coverage units @ Was (9/8), vs.

NYG (9/29), @ Car (10/6), and vs. Oak (11/24).
2001: Attended 2001 training camp with

Carolina Panthers ... spent six games on Panthers'
practice squad before release Oct. 24. ... signed
by Cardinals two days later ... spent next nine
games on practice squad ... elevated to 53-man
roster for final two games but declared inactive.

● One of the steadiest long snappers in the

NFL, Model has handled the long snap

ping duties in all 16 games of the last
three seasons.

● Model and kicker Neil Packers were team

mates together at Illinois.

● Signed a contract extension on 11/8/04

that will keep him in Arizona through the
2007 season.

Pro Career:
A staple of the special teams unit. Model has
managed the snapping duties in every game
over the last three years. After attending train

ing camp with the Carolina Panthers in 2001,

Model spent six games on the Panthers practice
squad before being released on 10/24/01 and

signed with the Cardinals on 10/26/01 but
did not reach the field in his rookie campaign.
Since then. Model has established himself as

one of the most talented long snappers in the

industry.
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College:
Former walk-on at Illinois handled Illini long- Full name Nathan William Model ... earned

Personal:

snapping duties all four seasons ... lettered in  a Bachelor's degree in communications from

football and baseball at Belleville (III.) East Illinois ... completed master's degree in busi-
High School ... team captain earned all-confer- ness administration in May, 2003 ... married,
ence honors as offensive lineman in football and he and wife Kim reside in Chandler, AZ and

pitcher in baseball ... all-Illinois prep baseball welcomed their first daughter, Riley Matteson

pitcher also hurled for Illinois baseball squad. on April 19, 2005.

NATHAN MODEL CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS
Ariz.

Ariz.

Ariz.

Ariz.

2001 0/0
2002 16/0

16/02003

2004 16/0
Totals 48/0

Ijames hodgins
FULLBACK

6-1 ● 264
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-03 (Rams)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 7/3
College: San Jose State
DOB: April 30,1977
Hometown: San Jose, CA

return units ... opened season @ Det (9/7) with

two receptions for 10 yards in first half ... three

receptions for 14 yards vs. GB (9/21) — all in

fourth quarter — included a one-yard scoring

catch with four minutes left to give Arizona

20-13 lead and margin of victory ... added

receptions of four and nine yards, the latter

just three plays prior to the game-winning catch

... first carry from scrimmage as a Cardinal was

good for three yards vs. former teammates @

StL (9/28) and added a pair of pass receptions

for six yards ... outstanding effort as lead back

for Marcel Shipp's 165 rushing yards and team's

season-best 221 yards on the ground in 16-13

overtime win vs. SF (10/26) ... also caught two
passes for six yards and added a solo tackle on

kick coverage ... another excellent effort in run

blocking game vs. Cin (11/2) as Shipp cruised to

141 yard on the ground in 17-14 win ... caught

three-yard scoring pass from Josh McCown in

third quarter for Cards first points of game @

SF(12/7).
2002: Suffered broken foot in the Rams

third preseason game vs. SD (8/22) ... inactive
for first seven games of season ... returned to

starting lineup with tremendous effort in 27-14

win @ Arz (11/3) as he paved the way for Faulk

(James Hodgins continued on page 110)

● Returns in 2005 after suffering a shoul

der injury which kept him on injured
reserve for the entire 2004 season.

● In his first season with the Cards in 2003,

appeared in every game and started eight
at fullback.

● Spent the first four years of his career

with St. Louis (1999-2002) after origi
nally making the Rams as an undrafted
free agent.

Pro Career:

Originally signed by the St. Louis Rams as an

undrafted free agent in 1999, Hodgins signed

a four-year deal with the Cardinals on March
12, 2003.

2004: Did not see any time on the field
in his second season with the Cardinals after

being placed on Injured Reserve on 9/1/04

(shoulder).

2003: Started eight of 16 games at fullback

in his first year with the Cardinals ... two

rushing attempts for six yards, career-best 14

pass receptions for 58 yards and two touchdowns
... finished fifth on club with 43 blocks on kick
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(James Hodgins continued from page 109)

to gain season-best 178 rushing yards ... tied

career long with 11-yard pass reception in 28-24

win vs. SD (11/10) ... in return match with

Arizona (Dec. 15), matched career-long run with

five-yard burst in 30-28 victory ... established

career-best receiving marks with four catches

for 19 yards @ Sea (12/22).

2001: Started 10 of 16 regular-season

contests and two of three postseason outings
with the Rams ... near-exclusive use as lead

blocker resulted in season total of two rushing

attempts for five yards and four pass receptions

for 24 yards with one touchdown ... added a

three-yard run and two pass receptions for 12

yards and a score in the playoffs ... key block on

running back Trung Canidate's one-yard game

winning touchdown run vs. NYG (10/14) ...

caught first pro touchdown pass, an 11-yarder

from Warner, in fourth quarter @ NE (11/18) ...

two receptions for six yards vs. SF (12/19) ...

four-yard scoring grab in divisional playoff win

vs. 6B (1/20) ... rushed once for three yards and

caught one pass for eight yards in Super Bowl

XXXVI loss to NE (2/3).

2000: Played in 15 games with two starts
for the Rams ... finished the season with

one rushing attempt for three yards and two

receptions for five yards ... also collected 15

special teams tackles ... made season-high three

special teams tackles vs. SF (10/17) ... recorded

only carry of the season for three yards and tied

season-high with three special teams tackles vs.

SD (10/1) ... made one reception for two yards

vs. Car (11/5) ... registered first career start at

fullback in place of Robert Holcombe and made

one reception for three yards @ NYG (11/12) ...

started at fullback vs. NO (11/26).
1999: Rookie season with the Rams

produced the most rushing statistics in his six-

year pro career ... in 15 games, rushed seven

times for 10 yards and caught six passes for

35 yards ... added 10 tackles on special teams

... scored first NFL touchdown on one-yard

fourth-quarter run vs. NO (11/28) ... caught

two passes for 11 yards in season finale @ Phi

(1/2) ... played in all three postseason outings

primarily on special teams.

College:
Played both offense and defense at San Jose

State, moving to linebacker as senior ... 4.7-

yard rushing average as junior fullback ...

second on squad with three quarterback sacks to

complement 18 tackles as a senior... impressive

sophomore season with 326 yards rushing on 70

carries and 116 yards on 16 pass receptions.

Personal:
Full name James William Hodgins ... lettered in
football, basketball, and track at Oak Grove High

School in San Jose (CA) ... earned a sociology

degree from San Jose State ... wife Stephanie,
sons Isaiah and Isaac.

JAMES HODGINS CAREER STATS

Rushing
GP/GS No. Yds Avq LG TD

7  10 1.3 3 115/0
3  3.0 3 015/2 1
5  2.5 5 016/10 2
7  1.3 5 09/8 3
6  3.0 3 016/8 2

Injured Reserve0/0

Receiving
Yds Avq LG TDNo-Year Team

10 0
5  2.5 3 0

5.9

24 6.0 lit 1
47 5.2 11 0
58 4.1 9 2

1999 StL
2000 StL
2001 StL
2002 StL
2003 Ariz
2004 Ariz

6  35
2
4
9
14

71/28 15 31 2.1 5 35 169 4.8 lit 3Totals 1

Single-Game Bests

Rushing Attempts: 3 vs. New Orleans, Nov. 28, 1999; Rushing Yards: 5 vs. Arizona, Dec. 15,
2002; Long Run: 5 vs. Miami, Sept. 30, 2001; TD Rushing: 1 vs. New Orleans, Nov. 28, 1999;
Receptions: 4 at Seattle, Dec. 22, 2002; Yards Receiving: 19 at Seattle, Dec. 22, 2002; Long

Reception: 11 vs. San Diego, Nov. 10, 2002; TDs Receiving: 1 (three times), most recently at
San Francisco, Dec. 7, 2003.
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ORLANDO HUFF
LINEBACKER-■■sKr.jt

6-3 ● 250
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-05 (Seahawks)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 5/1
College: Fresno State
DOB: August 14,1978
Hometown: Upland, CA

1

course of the next three games recorded one
tackle @ Arz (10/24) ... three solo stops and one
pass defensed vs. Car (10/31) ... recorded his
second fumble recovery of the season, and career,
in the second quarter @ StL (11/14) that led to a
Seattle field goal ... recorded seven stops vs. Buf
(11/28) ... four tackles in the Seahawks postsea
son contest vs. StL (1/8).

2003: Endured an injury-plagued season
with Seattle, missing five contests due to knee
and ankle injuries ... played in 11 games and
started two in place of Randall Godfrey vs. Cle
(11/30) and @ StL (12/14) ... in the Rams game
posted a season-high five tackles and the first
sack of his career that was good for a safety ...
the safety marked the first one for the Seahawks
since Tim Terry forced one vs. Dal (12/16/01) ...
suffered an ankle injury and was declared inac
tive for the final two games of the regular season

... credited with first career touchdown on
special teams fumble recovery in the end zone
vs. StL (9/21) ... posted 20 tackles, one sack
and four special teams tackles for the season.

2002: Began the season coming in on
goal-line situations and on special teams for

the Seahawks ... recorded a forced fumble at
the goal-line which was picked up by Shawn
Springs for a 71-yard return, the third longest
in Seahawks history @ Oak (9/8) ... started
the final seven games of the season due to an
ankle injury to Isaiah Kacyvenski ... finished the
season with 52 tackles and eight special teams
stops ... put up a career-high 10 tackles in his
first start vs. Den (11/17), including one pass

I  defensed and his second forced fumble of the
season ... picked off his first career pass
in the end zone the following week vs. KC
(11/24) to halt a Chiefs drive, also added
six tackles.

Pro Career:
Signed by the Cardinals on 3/15/05 to a two-
year contract. Huff was originally selected in
the fourth-round of the 2001 NFL Draft by the
Seattle Seahawks, where he spent the next four
years (2001-2004) of his career.

2004: Started 14 of 16 games in which he
played for Seattle while accumulating 51 tackles,
one sack and two fumble recoveries with the
Seahawks ... in the season opener @ NO (9/12)
recorded one solo tackle and recovered his first
career fumble in the third quarter (forced by
Terreal Berria) ... led the team in tackles with
nine (eight solo) and added his first sack of
the season, second of his career @ TB (9/19)
... helped hold the 49ers scoreless for the first
time in 420 games while recording
one solo tackle vs. SF (9/26) ...
tallied three tackles vs. StL
(10/10) ... recorded four tack
les (three solo) and one pass
defensed @ NE (10/17) ...
while splitting time with r
Niko Koutouviries

2001: As a rookie with Seattle, saw
action in 12 games on special teams and
recorded seven special teams tackles ...
made his NFL debut vs. Den (10/14) ...

'/ forced a fumble vs. Mia (10/28) that was
recovered by Alex Bannister and led to a

Seattle touchdown.

(Orlando Huff continued on page 112)

The Players in



(Orlando Huff continued from page 111)

College:
Originally began playing college ball at Eastern

Arizona Junior College, before transferring to

Fresno State, where his brother performed on

the wrestling team. Finished his career with 191

tackles and 14 quarterback sacks. Named All-
Western Athletic Conference first-team choice

after leading the team with 105 tackles and 10

sacks in his senior year. As a junior, played in

every game, earning All-Western Athletic
Conference first-team selection. Finished tied

for second on the team with 86 tackles and four

sacks. Also forced and recovered one fumble and

had two passes defensed. Redshirted his first

season for the Bulldogs. Spent two seasons at

Eastern Arizona (Thatcher, Ariz.) JC. Earned All-
Arizona Community College Athletic Conference

and Arizona Junior College All-American first-
team honors. Named Most Valuable Linebacker

and Defensive Player of the Year at Eastern

Arizona during his sophomore season.

Personal:
Full name Orlando O'Neal Huff ... first-team All-

Baseline Conference and All-Southern Selection

during his career as a linebacker at Upland (CA)

High earning Defensive Most Valuable Player

accolades his final two years.

ORLANDO HUFF CAREER STATS

GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int Yds PD FF FRYear Team

12/0 0.0 0 0 0  0 0

5  2 0

0  0 0

3  0 2

2001 Sea

2002 Sea

2003 Sea

2004 Sea

0 0 0

16/7 39 13 52 0.0 1 0

11/2 20 1.016 4 0 0

16/14

55/23

041 10 51 1.0 0

96 27 123 2.0 0  8 2  2TOTALS 1

Fumble recovery for touchdown vs. StL (9/21/03) - recovered fumble on special teams in the
end zone.

Orlando Huff Single-Game Highs:

Tackles: 10 vs. Denver, 11/17/02; Sacks: 1.0 (last) at St. Louis, 12/14/04; Interceptions: 1 vs.
Kansas City, 11/24/02; Forced Fumble: 1 twice, (last) vs. Denver, 11/17/02; Fumble Recovery:

1 twice, (last) at St. Louis, 11/14/04.

LINEBACKER
6-1 ● 225
HOW ACQUIRED: Wai. (Bears) 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Maryland
DOB: October 26,1981
Hometown: Fort Washington, MD

ery and 1 forced fumble ... as a senior selected

as an honorable mention All-American by Street

& Smith's magazine and was an All-ACC second-
team choice by The NFL Draft Report.

Pro Career:
Claimed by the Cardinals off of waivers (Chi) on

9/16/04, originally joined the NFL as a fourth-

round selection (112“' overall) in the 2004 NFL

Draft by the Chicago Bears.

2004: Played in five games on specialteams
throughout the season and was deactivated for
the other 10 that he was on the roster.

Personal:
Full name Leon Maurice Joe ... played both out
side and inside linebacker as well as FB at Friendly

H.S. in Fort Washington, Md. ... All-Region selec
tion by Super Prep and Prep Star after recording

165 tackles (88 solos) and 10 sacks in senior sea
son ... scored 4 TDs as a FB, including a 95-yarder
in the state semi-finals ... capped off prep career

by leading team to the 3A state championship,
the county's first state title in 10 years.

College:
Three-year starter at Maryland (1999-2003)
started the last 37 games he appeared in ...

totaled 322 tackles (200 solos), 22.5 TFLs and 3
sacks as well as 2 INTs, 5 PBUs, 1 fumble recov-
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LEON JOE CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int Yds PD FF FR

2004 Ariz 0 0 0  0.0 0  00 0 0

0 0 0  0.0 0 0  0 0 0

BRYANT JOHNSON
WIDE RECEIVER

6-3 ● 214
HOW ACQUIRED: D1A/03 (17th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/3
College: Penn State
DOB: March 7,1981
Hometown: Baltimore, MD

give the Cards their second touchdown of the

game; finished the day with three receptions

for 38 yards ... recorded four receptions for

48 yards and returned three kicks for 77 yards

including one return he broke for 47 yards

which he returned to the Detroit 38 yard-line

to set up a Neil Rackers field goal @ Det (12/5)

... grabbed four receptions for 77 yards vs. SF

(12/12); returned three kickoffs for 58 yards ...

recorded three receptions for a team-high 69

yards vs. StL (12/19) ... snagged four receptions

for 41 yards @ Sea (12/26)

2003; Overall in 15 games (eight starts),

caught 35 passes for 438 yards (12.5-yard

average) and one touchdown ... also returned

one punt for three yards with three fair catches

... pro debut @ Det (9/7) produced one

reception for seven yards in fourth quarter ...

with three wideouts inactive the following

week vs. Sea (9/14) due to injuries (Larry

Foster, Bryan Gilmore, Kevin Kasper), started at
receiver and caught seven passes for 68 yards ...

finished first half vs. Sea with five receptions

for 48 yards, then added grabs of nine and

11 yards in fourth quarter ... season-best 86

receiving yards on six receptions vs. GB (9/21),

including 25-yarder late in first half drive to a

field goal... added 15-yarderin scoring drive to

open second half, and converted third-and-long

with 15-yard grab later in the quarter ... three

grabs for 40 yards @ StL (9/28) then one pass

reception for six yards @ Dal (10/5) but ran out

of bounds hard by Dallas defender Marc Edwards

and suffered shoulder injury which relegated

him in inactive status the following week vs.

Bal (10/12) ... returning from shoulder injury vs.

SF (10/26), nine-yard grab on third and seven

helped set up Card field goal near end of first

(Bryant Johnson continued on page 114)

● Despite missing the entire 2004
preseason with a broken foot, rebounded

to record 49 receptions for 537 yards
with one touchdown in 2004.

● The Cardinals first of two first-round

draft choices in 2003, Johnson finished

third among rookie receivers in 2003

behind teammate Anquan Boldin (101

receptions) and Houston's Andre
Johnson (66 receptions).

Pro Career:

The first of two first-rounders chosen by the

Cardinals in the 2003 NFL Draft (17"' overall),

Johnson has played in every game except one in

his first two years with the Cardinals. In those

31 games, Johnson has amassed 87 receptions

for 994 yards and two touchdowns.
2004: Missed the entire 2004 preseason

with a stress fracture in his foot ... recorded

three receptions for 19 yards in the season

opener @ StL (9/12) ... started at the Z wide

receiver position vs. NE (9/19) and recorded

three receptions for 39 yards ... tied teammate

Karl Williams for a game-high six receptions

for 53 yards @ Atl (9/26) ... recorded three

receptions for 45 yards @ SF (10/10); caught

a 24-yard pass from Josh McCown which set up

a 10-yard Emmitt Smith touchdown five plays

later ... notched a team-high seven receptions

for 54 yards vs. Sea (10/14); converted third-
and-three with a 19-yard reception to set up

Neil Rackers' first 55-yard field goal of the game

... recorded his longest reception of the season,

a 28-yard touchdown pass from Josh McCown @

Buf (10/31) in the final minutes of the game to
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(Bryant Johnson continued from page 113)

half ... added nine-yarder in overtime to the season record of 528 yards (12.9-yard average),

49er 22-yard line as Cards kicked game-winning topping Branch's 464-yard 1999 standard ...

field goal on next play for 16-13 win vs. SF ...

three second-half receptions for 76 yards vs.

Cin (11/2) included 54-yarder from Blake

with 17 seconds left as he caught the ball

near the goal line and tumbled into the
end zone for his first NFL touchdown

catch in 17-14 win over Bengals ...

caught four passes for 70 yards @

Sea (12/21), including 41-yarder

near end of first quarter to >

open a second-quarter scoring

drive for a field goal ... just JSM
two receptions for 22 yards
in season finale vs. Min

(12/28), but drew 30-yard mm

pass interference penalty

to open game-winning

drive ... also caught 15-

yarder in prior possession b|H
for first down yardage in

14-play, 60-yard drive to pull
Cards within 17-12 in eventual 18-17

win.

81-yard punt return vs. Michigan State

was the eighth-longest punt return in

school history.

Personal:
Full name Bryant Andrew
Johnson ... attended

BaltimoreCity(MD) College

High School ... selected
first team all-metro, all

city, all-county, and

all-Maryland ... 1998
Baltimore Touchdown

Club's offensive player-

of-the-year ... as a
senior, recorded 37 catches

For 834 yards and 11 touchdowns
and returned a kickoff 67 yards for

a score ... on defense, registered

77 tackles (six sacks) and one

i  interception as defensive

back ... during prep career,

recorded 97 receptions

for 2,297 yards and 31
touchdowns, rushed 54

times for 378 yards and
four scores, and returned

38 kickoffs for 950 yards
and five touchdowns ...

also collected 165 career

tackles with 12 sacks and

three interceptions ...
served as a basketball

team captain,

earning two
letters ... as a

member of the

track team, ran 100

meters (10.65) and earned three letters ...
anchored one of school's winning relay teams

at the 1998 Penn Relays ... went back to school

and earned sociology degree this past spring.

College:
Only sixth player in Penn

State history to
catch over

100 career

passes,

ranking
fourth in

school annals J
in receptions

(110) and

secondin reception

yardage (2,008) for an 18.3-yard average and 10

touchdowns ... only Bobby Engram (3,026 yards,

1991, 93-95) garnered more receiving yards for

the Nittany Lions ... led the team in receptions
final two years ... also returned 41 punts

(equalling single-season school record set by

Bruce Branch in 1998 and '99) for a school one-

\

BRYANT JOHNSON CAREER STATS

Receiving
No. Yds Avq LG TD

35 438 12.5 54t 1

49 537 10.9 40 1

Punt Returns

No Yds Avq LG FC TD

1  3 3.0 3 3 0

0  0 0.0 0 0 0

Kickoff Returns

No. Yds Avq LG TD

0  0.0 0 00

6  135 22.5 47 0

Year Team GP/GS

2003 Ariz 15/8

2004 Ariz 16/11

31/19 84 975 11.6 54t 2Totals 1  3 3.0 3 3 0 6 135 22.5 47 0

Single Game Highs:

Yards Receiving: 86 vs. Green Bay, 9/21/03; Receptions: 7 (twice) last vs. Seattle 10/24/04;

Longest Reception: 54t at Pittsburgh, 11/9/03; TDs Receiving: 1 (twice) last at Buffalo,

10/31/04
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VAC KEYS
■

LINEBACKERm

i 6-3 ● 247
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/2
College: Morehouse College
DOB: June 6,1978
Hometown: St. Louis, MO1

attended training camp with the Packers but

released on 8/29.

2002: Attended training camp with the

Minnesota Vikings but was waived/injured on

8/27.

Pro Career:

Signed with Arizona as a free agent on April 1,
2004 and spent the 2004 season on the prac

tice squad until being elevated to the 53-man
roster on Dec. 15, 2004. Originally signed by
Minnesota as an undrafted rookie free agent in

2001, Keys suffered a shoulder injury and spent

his rookie season on Vikings' injured reserve list

before being waived/injured by Minnesota on

Aug. 27, 2002. Keys then joined the Green Bay

Packers as free agent on dan. 3, 2003 and was

allocated to NFL Europe before his release from

the Packers on Aug. 29, 2003.
2004: Saw action in the final three games

of the season, recording two tackles on special

teams ... released by the Cardinals on 8/29, and

re-signed to the practice squad where he spent

the first 13 games of the season.
2003: Allocated to NFL Europe by the

Green Bay Packers ... started 10 games for

the Scottish Claymores totaling 26 tackles ...

2001: Signed with the Minnesota Vikings as

an undrafted free agent ... suffered a shoulder

injury that landed him on injured reserve for the
2001 season.

College:
Three-year starter at Morehouse College in
Atlanta where he led the team with 25 quarter

back sacks his final two seasons ... originally
enrolled at North Alabama.

Personal:

Full name Isaac Van Keys II ... football and
baseball standout at Hazelwood Central High

School in St. Louis, MO ... owns degree in health
and education.

ISAAC KEYS CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int, Yds PD FR FF STT

0/0 Injured Reserve (Shoulder)2001 Min.

2002 N/A

2003 N/A
2004 Ariz. J3 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0  0 2

Total 3/0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 20 0.0
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KENNY KING
DEFENSIVE TACKLE

6-4 ● 291
HOW ACQUIRED: D5/03 (141st)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/3
College; Alabama
DOB: April 23,1981
Hometown: Daphne^AL

vs. Cin (11/2) in 17-14 win ... finished game
with two solo stops and a hurry ... three

assisted stops @ Cle (11/16) ... productive

game vs. StL (11/23) with two assisted tackles,
two hurries, and recovered a fumble when

teammate Ronald McKinnon separated Ram

passer Marc Bulger from the ball on a fourth
quarter sack ... two tackles, two hurries from

scrimmage and one solo stop on special teams

@ Chi (11/30) ... first NFL start produced four

combined tackles and a hurry as defensive end

@ SF (12/7) ... recorded first NFL sack @ Sea

(12/21) when he collapsed the pocket and

dropped Seahawk passer Matt Hasselbeck for

an eight-yard loss in fourth quarter, in turn

sending the quarterback to the bench with an

injury ... impact game vs. Min (12/28) with

four tackles, a stop for loss, and sacked Viking

passer Daunte Culpepper for a five-yard loss

Pro Career:
Selected by Arizona in the fifth round (141st

overall) of 2003 NFL Draft, King has appeared
in 11 games with one start and collected 12
solo tackles, 9 assists, 2 quarterback sacks, 8
hurries, 2 tackles for loss, 1 fumble recovery,

and 2 forced fumbles in 2003. King was forced
to spend the 2004 season on the injured
reserve with a wrist injury.

2004: Did not see any action in 2004 after

suffering a wrist injury which required surgery

in the preseason ... placed on injured reserve

on 9/5.

2003; Played sparingly in season-opener

@ Det (9/7), then suffered dislocated toe in

practice the following week ... inactive for

next five games ... returned vs. SF (10/26) to

post two tackles in 16-13 win ... periodically

used as stand-up pass rusher on third downs

IM THE COMMUNITY

The "Kenny King Charity Fund" was created during

King's rookie season of 2003 with the sole purpose

of bestowing hope, charity, and love within

society. The foundation plans to primarily focus

on its mission to strengthen families and improve

communities one step at a time by providing hope

and.love through charitable acts.

King's charity golf tournament in the spring of 2004 helped kick off the fund which will

be used to build mentoring programs and offer football training camps.

In addition to his own personal Gharity,

King is an active participant of Cardinals S

community events. He is a consistent
visitor and instructor at Gatorade Junior

Training Camps and Cardinals "Milk

and Cookies Events." He also joined ^1®

teammate Reggie Newhouse and Cardinals ̂
cheerleaders to sign autographs and H

provide support at the Phoenix American ̂
Heart Walk and One Mile Stroke Walk this O

past spring. |k

(Kenny King continued on page 118)
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(Kenny King continued from page 117)

and forced fumble in 18-17 victory ... added

another forced fumble on final play of second
half as Cards recovered the ball.

in 1976 to earn that honor ... all-Southeastern

Conference selection by the league's coaches,
adding academic all-S.E.C. accolades both

junior and senior seasons.
College:

Personal:Rare four-year starter for Crimson Tide and
one of the NCAA's top student-athletes while
at Alabama ... earned numerous awards for

field and classroom performances ... 190

tackles with 11.5 sacks for -79 yards, 26 stops
behind the line of scrimmage, 77 quarterback

pressures, and 6 fumble recoveries in 43 games
... Verizon/CoSIDA academic district IV all-

America selection as a senior, becoming the

first Crimson Tide player since Major Ogilvie

Full name Kenneth Bernard King ... attended

Daphne (AL) High School ... registered 120
tackles, 10 sacks, 5 fumble recoveries, and 5

forced fumbles ... helped Daphne High to its
best record in school history, a 10-2 mark ...

also lettered in track, throwing the shot put
57 feet to finish second in the state meet

... marketing major at Alabama ... resides in
Daphne, AL.

KENNY KING CAREER STATS

GP/GSYear Team Solo Assist Total Sack Int Yds PD FF FR

11/12003 Ariz.

2004 Ariz.

12 9 21 2.0 0 0  0 0 1

0/0 Injured Reserve
Totals 11/1 12 9 021 2.0 0 0 0  1

Single-Game Bests

Total Tackles: 4 vs. Minnesota, Dec. 28, 2003; at San Francisco, Dec. 7, 2003; Solo Tackles:

3 at San Francisco, Dec. 7, 2003; Sacks: 1 vs. Minnesota, Dec. 28, 2003; at Seattle, Dec. 21,

2003; Quarterback Hurries: 2 at Chicago, Nov. 30, 2003; vs. St. Louis, Nov. 23, 2003.

^Iross kolodziej
JDEFEN^IVE TAC:KLE
6-3 ● 292
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/2
College: Wisconsin
DOB: May 11,1978
Hometown: Plover, Wi

Atl (9/26) and did not return to action,

although he did record one QB hurry before

leaving the game ... deactivated for the next

three games due to the ankle injury suffered at
Atlanta ... returned to action for the first time

after being deactivated for three weeks @ Buf

(10/31) but did not record any defensive sta
tistics ... started for the first time since week

two but did not record any statistics @ Car

(11/21) ... started vs. StL (12/19) and played

across the defensive line, lining up at tackle
and end ... recorded one tackle on defense

while starting at under tackle in the season

finale vs. TB (1/2).
2003: Declared inactive for the first four

games of season for the 49ers ... waived 9/30.

2002: Attended training camp with Giants,

released Sept. 2 ... signed with San Francisco

Pro Career:
Signed with Arizona as free agent on April 1,

2004. Spent the 2003 season out of football

after being waived by the 49ers. Originally

selected by the Giants in the seventh round

(230th overall) of 2001 NFL Draft. Played in

nine games (one start) with the Giants before

being released in 2002.

2004: A top reserve along the defensive

line, saw action in 13 games while recording
four starts ... recorded two QB hurries in the

season opener @ StL (9/12) ... recorded the

first sack of his career vs. NE (9/19) when he

took down Patriots QB Tom Brady for an 8-yard
loss; started at under tackle as the Cardinals

used three defensive tackles to start the game

(Kolodziej, Darnell Dockett, Russell Davis) ...

suffered an ankle sprain early in the game @
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9/7 ... inactive for four games, did not play

in another ... waived 10/22 ... re-signed by

Giants 12/4 but was inactive for remainder of
season.

2001; Appeared in nine games with one

starting role with the Giants ... concluded

rookie season with four tackles ... primarily

special teams duty early in season ... came off

bench for injured Keith Hamilton at defensive

tackle @ Was (10/28), then earned first pro

start the following week vs. Dal (11/4) and

posted three solo tackles ... inactive final four

games of season.

College:
started 45 games at Wisconsin, fifth-most in

school history ... finished Badger career with
170 tackles, 9 sacks, and 24 tackles for loss ...

also member of Wisconsin Big Ten indoor track

championship team, performing in the shot put.

Personal:

Full name Ross Anthony Kolodziej ... last name

pronounced kah-LODGE-ee ... prep all-America

at Stevens Point (WI) High School ... sociology
major at Wisconsin ... Ross and wife, Miriam, have

two daughters—Elizabeth Rose and Taylor Grace.

ROSS KOLODZIEJ CAREER STATS

GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int YdsYear Team FF FR
2001 NYG

2002 NYG/SF
2003 SF

2004 Ariz.

9/1 3 1 4 0.0 0 0 0 0

0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0

0/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0

13/4 3 2 5 1.0 0 0 0 0

NICK LECKEY
GUARD/CENTER

6-3 ● 298
HOW ACQUIRED: D6/04 (167th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Kansas State
DOB: March 12,1982
Hometown: Grapevine, TX

any game that he started ... in his senior season

was named first-team all-America selection by

ESPN and Sports Illustrated ... consensus all-Big

Twelve Conference first-team pick and finalist
for the Rimington Award, given to the nation's
premier center ... named Kansas State's offen

sive lineman-of-the-year as a senior in 2003.

Pro Career:

Drafted by the Cardinals in the sixth-round

(167*'' overall) of the 2004 Draft, Leckey saw
action in every game of his rookie season on
special teams.
2004: Saw action on special teams in each

game in 2004 ... made his NFL debut in the

season opener @ StL (9/12).
Personal:

College:
Former offensive guard quickly established him

self as one of the elite centers in college foot
ball after shifting to that position as a senior at
Kansas State ... 41 consecutive starts from mid

way through freshman season ... holds the dis

tinction of never allowing a quarterback sack in

Full name Nicholas Nathan Leckey ... a three-

year starter at Grapevine (TX) High School and

led squad to a pair of state titles ... wrestled

as a prep senior and won the state heavy

weight title ... hotel/restaurant management

major at Kansas State ... hopes to one day

open his own restaurant.

NICK LECKEY CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS
Ariz. 16/02004

Total 16/0
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CHARLES LEE
WIDE RECEIVER

6-3 ● 227
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-05 (Bucs)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 6/1
College: Central Florida
DOB: November 19,1977
Hometown: Miami, FL

caught five passes for 52 yards; rushed once

for eight yards ... started @ Hou (12/14) and

caught three passes for a team-high 95 yards

... caught a career-long 72-yard pass to set

up a Martin Gramatica field goal ... started

vs. Atl (12/20) and caught a career-high and
team-leading 10 passes for 88 yards and one

touchdown ... started @ Ten (12/28) and tied
for the team lead with four receptions for 59

yards with a long of 20 yards.

2002; Signed to a one-year contract by

Tampa Bay on October 1st ... saw action in

one game, primarily on special teams vs. Min

(11/3) ... declared inactive for 11 games ...
placed on injured reserve on January 11th and

missed the postseason.

2001: Played in seven games for Packers

and finished with three receptions for 32

yards and one touchdown ... inactive for the

other nine games as well as the playoffs ...

saw spot duty on special teams, with three
punt returns for six yards along with three
tackles and one forced fumble ... caught a

three-yard touchdown pass @ Min (10/21) ...

had two receptions for 29 yards vs. TB (11/4)

... saw limited action @ Chi (11/11) and @

Det (11/22) ... had six-yard punt return vs. Chi

(12/9).
2000: Posted 10 receptions for 134 yards

over the course of his rookie season ... also

was a special teams contributor, recording two
tackles and returning five punts for 52 yards

... saw action in 15 games, with one start ...
started and made first career reception vs.

NYJ (9/3) ... had three catches for 30 yards @

Buf (9/10) ... made two catches for 46 yards
@ Det (10/8), including a season-long 38-
yard reception ... also returned four punts for

50 yards in the contest ... caught two passes

for 20 yards @ Car (11/27) and also returned
one punt for two yards.

Pro Career:

A seventh round draft pick (242nd overall)

by the Green Bay Packers in 2000, spent two

years with the Packers until being released

on Sept. 1, 2002. Signed with the Tampa

Bay Buccaneers on Oct. 1, 2002 before being

released by the Bucs at the conclusion of

training camp on Aug. 31, 2003. Re-signed

with the Bucs on Sept. 16 and was released

a week later before signing again on Oct. 7,

2003. Signed with the Cardinals on May 24,
2005.

2004: Played in seven games with three

starts ... declared inactive @ Was (9/12)

... started his first game of the year vs. Sea

(9/19); caught one pass for 35 yards ... saw

reserve action vs. Den (10/3) and led the team

with five receptions for 47 yards ... started @

NO (10/10) and caught four passes for a game-

high 76 yards ... started @ StL (10/18) and

caught three passes for 31 yards ... declared

inactive vs. Chi (10/24) because of injury
suffered the week before ... declared inactive

vs. SF (11/21), @ Car (11/28), vs. Atl (12/5),

@ SD (12/12), vs. NO (12/19), vs. Car (12/26)

and @ Arz (1/2).

2003:Played in eight games with a career-

best five starts ... established career-highs

with 33 receptions for 432 yards and two

touchdowns ... caught five passes of 20 or

more yards (53t, 20, 72 yards, 22 and 20)

during the season ... signed as a free agent
on 10/7 for the second time during the regular

season ... declared inactive @ Atl (9/21)

and later released on 9/23 ... saw action

as a reserve wide receiver @ Was (10/12)

... declared inactive @ SF (10/19), vs. Dal

(10/26) ... saw action on special teams vs.

NO (11/2) ... declared inactive @ Car (11/9)

and vs. GB (11/16) ... saw his first extensive

action as a Buccaneer vs. NYG (11/24) and

caught five passes for a team-high 91 yards,

including a 53-yard touchdown - his first as
a Buccaneer ... made second career start and

first as a Buccaneer @ Jax (11/30); caught six
passes for 47 yards ... started @ NO (12/7) and

College:
Earned three letters at Central Florida (1997-

99) ... finished college career with 162 catches

for 2,249 yards and 14 touchdowns ... caught

at least one pass in each of his 33 games
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played at UCF ... led the Golden Knights with

a career-high 87 receptions, 1,133 yards and
five touchdowns as a senior ... finished sixth

in the nation in receptions per game in 1999

... had at least 10 catches in four games in

1999 and 100 yards receiving six times ...

caught 46 passes from future NFL quarterback

Daunte Culpepper as a junior...also played

under head coach Mike Kruczek at CFU, now

the Cards QB coach.

Personal:

Full name Charles Lee ... has one son, Keyno

... a four-year letterman at Homestead (FL)
the same alma mater of Cards CB Antrel Rolle,

their #1 pick in 2005 ... originally played wide

receiver before moving to quarterback his junior

and senior years ... also lettered in basketball

for four years, gaining All-State recognition his

junior and senior seasons as well as lettering
one year each in track and badminton.

CHARLES LEE CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Rec. Yards Avq. Lq. TD
10 134 13.4 38 0

32 10.7 23 1
0  0.0 0 0

33 432 13.1 72 2
15 207 13.8 35 0
61 805 13.2 72 3

2000 GB
2001 GB
2002 TB
2003 TB
2004 TB

15/1
7/0 3

1/0 0

8/5

Totals 38/9

Single-Game Bests

Receptions: 10 vs. Atlanta, 12/28/04; Receiving Yards: 95 vs. Houston, 12/14/03; Long
Reception: 72 at Houston, 12/14/03; Touchdowns: 1 vs. Atlanta, 12/20/03.

QUARTERBACK
B-3 ● 215
HOW ACQUIRED: FA-04
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 1/1
College: Stanford
DOB: December 13,1980
Hometown: Long Beach, CA

pleted 350-of-713 pass attempts for 4,346 yards
and 31 touchdowns ... concluded his career

no. 7 in touchdown passes and pass attempts,
no. 8 in passing yards and total offense (4,328
yards) and no. 9 in career completions ... while
at Stanford, he was a finalist for the Franklin

D. Watkins Award as the top African-American
student athlete in the country.

● Named 1998 Gatorade National High
School Football Player of the Year as a
senior, passing for 3,170 yards and 43
touchdowns.

Pro Career:
Spent the 2004 preseason with the Cardinals
before being released on August 29 and re
signed to the practice squad where he spent the
entire 2004 season.

2004: Spent the entire 2004 season on the
Cardinals practice squad ... allocated to the
Cologne Centurions of NFL Europe following the
2004 season; played in nine games and com
pleted 34 of 75 passes for 412 yards.

Personal:
Full name Chris Thomas Lewis ... set a California

state record by throwing 107 touchdown passes
during his prep career at Long Beach Poly
High School ... prep total of 8,616 passing
yards, including single-game best 398 yards and
seven touchdowns ... also outstanding volley
ball player, member of the USA volleyball junior
national champions in 1998 ... sister Robyn was
member of Stanford's women's volleyball team
(1997-2001) which won the 2001 NCAA champi

onship ... urban studies major at Stanford.

College:
Finished his career among Stanford's top-10
quarterbacks in several passing categories ...
played in 30 games, 19 as a starter, and com-

(Chris Lewis continued on page 122)
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(Chris Lewis corttinued from page 121)

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

Lewis was a frequent visitor to
the Stardust House, a center that
serves the needs of a Habitat for

Humanity neighborhood in Phoenix.

Every Tuesday during the season,

different players (Anquan Boldin,

Obafemi Ayanbadejo, Kenny King,

and Reggie Newhouse) stopped by

to participate in the Stardust's After

School Program. Lewis headlined this

program, visiting almost every week
and serving as a mentor to the

children enrolled in the program.

From tutoring kids to playing sports
to arts and crafts to competing at

different board games to helping
out in the kitchen with after-school

snacks, Lewis became a dependable friend and role model. As well as donating his time,

Lewis also provided the program with new sporting equipment for Christmas. Even though

he spent his offseason playing in Cologne as part of NFL Europe, Lewis has stayed in touch

with the children by exchanging letters with them.

DAVID MACKLIN
CORNERBACK

5-10 ● 200
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-04 (Colts)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 6/2
College: Penn State
DOB: July 14,1978
Hometown: Newport News, VA

2004: Started all 16 games for the
Cardinals in 2004 and set a new career-

high for interceptions in a season with four

picks ... recorded seven tackles in the season
opener @ StL (9/12) ... recorded his 8th

career interception vs. NE (9/19) by picking

off Patriots QB Tom Brady at the NE 42-

yard line. Macklin's interception set up a

52-yard Neil Packers field goal ... held the
Falcons receivers to 115 total yards among five

receivers; recorded three tackles @ Atl (9/26);

recorded one tackle on kickoff coverage ...

totaled eight tackles @ SF (10/10) and also
recorded two passes defensed and one forced

fumble ... intercepted Matt Hasselbeck to seal

the Cards 25-17 win vs. Sea (10/24) with 1:26

left to play; recorded two tackles and a pass

defensed ... made two stops and also recorded

two passes defensed @ Mia (11/7); forced a

Sammy Morris fumble in the third quarter which

● Set a new career-high for interceptions

in a season after picking off four passes
in 2004. Macklin's previous career-high
was three which he set in 2000 with the

Indianapolis Colts.

● Started all 16 games in his first season as
a Cardinal in 2004.

● Began his career as a fourth-round selection
of the Indianapolis Colts in 2000 and

spent the next four seasons with Indy.

Pro Career:

Originally drafted by the Indianapolis Colts in
the fourth-round of the 2000 NFL Draft (91“

overall), Macklin spent four seasons with the
Colts before signing with the Cardinals on March
9, 2004.
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was recovered by the Dolphins ... recorded a

team-high nine tackles vs. NYG (11/14) ...

tied his career high for interceptions

in a season with three after picking

off Lions QB Joey Harrington on the

Arizona two yard line; added five

stops and three passes defensed ...

recovered a Terry Jackson fumble

with 2:19 left to play vs. SF

{12/12) to allow the Cardinals

to tie the game and send it into
overtime ... recorded his first

partial sack of the season and
the second of his career while

adding five tackles, two passes

defensed; intercepted Rams' QB
Chris Chandler in the first

quarter vs. StL (12/19) to set

up a Neil Rackers 48-yard ll
field goal ... with his

fourth interception
of the season vs.

St. Louis, Macklin
set a new career

season-high

interceptions surpassing his previous
season-high of three set in 2002 with

the Indianapolis Colts.

2003: Finished season in impressive

fashion starting final four regular-

season contests and three playoff

games for Indy ... during regular
season play, registered 42 tackles

(25 solos), 1 interception, 10 pass

deflections, and 1 fumble recovery
... outstanding post-season included

2 interceptions, 2 fumble recoveries,
1 forced fumble, and 14 tackles ...

eight tackles and a pass deflection

in reserve role vs. Ten (9/14) ...

two pass deflections @ NO (9/28)

and @ Mia (11/2) ... first start

of season @ Ten (12/7) resulted in career-best in playoff loss @ NYJ (1/4).

nine combined tackles an

...

vi

^

1

f.

in

passes vs. Hou (12/1) in

d a fumble recovery

... followed the next week vs. Atl (12/14)
with three pass deflections and an

interception ... notched seven stops and

batted away a pass vs. Den (12/21) ...
led defensive effort in first-round

playoff win vs. Den (1/4)
with two interceptions

contributed seven

tackles, a forced fumble,

and fumble recovery

in divisional playoff

ctory @ KC (1/11) ...

k  concluded impressive

K  post-season with

■ five tackles, a pass
H deflection, and

 another fumble

recovery in AFC

championship game @

NE (1/18).
2002: Started 15 of 16

J  games at right cornerback
I  and collected 64 tackles (46
'  solos), 1 interception, 11 pass

deflections, 1 interception, 1

forced fumble, and 9 special
teams tackles ... notched

seven tackles (five solos) @
Jax (9/8) ... added two tackles

and an interception vs. Mia

(9/15) ... collected six tackles,

one pass deflection, and a forced

fumble vs. Bal (10/13) ... eight
tackles and a pass deflection

@ Phi (11/10) ... swatted away

late pass @ Den (11/24) that

forced an eventual punt, giving Colts game-

tying possession and eventual overtime victory
... posted five tackles and batted down two

■ V

S'/N
<1/

■ S
b

reserve role, ending
consecutive starting streak at 27 ... two tackles

DAVID MACKLIN’S 27 REASONS

Through his foundation, Macklin has helped boys and girls that have been separated by their
family or have been labeled 'at-risk,' in Arizona as well as his home state of Virginia. In 2004, the
foundation's first year, Macklin made various visits to both Tumbleweed's Youth Adult Program
and Boys & Girls Club of South Phoenix to serve as a mentor/Big Brother. With these young
children, Macklin has spent time discussing important topics like school, life and growing up.
Through 27 Reasons Foundation, Macklin has provided tickets to Cardinals games for 27 boys and
girls. This past season, Macklin provided tickets, food, beverages and VIP passes to the family
tent for two games: vs. NY Jets (11/28) and vs. San Francisco 49ers (12/12). Last Christmas,
Macklin provided toys for 27 young under-privileged boys (ages 4-17) at the Ranch House Foster
Home for Boys.

(David Macklin continued on page 124)
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(David Macklin continued from page 123)
2001: First season as full-time starter five solo tackles ... three solo tackles @ Buf

(10/1), @ NE (10/8), and vs. NYJ (11/12) ...
added two stops, intercepted one pass and

deflected another vs. Det (10/29) ... two tackles

and 35-yard interception return @ NYJ (12/3).

College:
Three-year starter at Penn State tied for Big
Ten Conference lead with six interceptions as a

junior ... overall collected 95 tackles, 33 pass
deflections, and 8 interceptions for Nittany

Lions ... also blocked two punts as freshman

vs. Michigan ... reserve guard on Penn State

basketball squad.

produced 57 tackles (46 solos), 3 interceptions,
1 forced fumble, and 13 pass deflections ...

also credited with one-half quarterback sack ...

two tackles and a pass deflection @ NYJ (9/9),

two stops and a pair of deflections vs. Buf

(9/23) ... four tackles and a pass deflection

both vs. Oak (10/14) and @ KC (10/25) ... three
tackles included a shared quarterback sack @

Buf (11/4) ... credited with five tackles, two

pass deflections, and an interception vs. Mia

(11/11) ... seven tackles @ Bal (12/2) included
four solo stops and a forced fumble along with

a pass deflection ... closed season with five
tackles and an interception @ StL (12/30),

four stops and another interception vs. Den

(1/6).

Personal:
Full name David Thurman Macklin ... attended

Menchville Fiigh School in Newport News, VA
where he rushed for over 2,000 yards and 28

touchdowns ... also four-year starter on school's

basketball squad with 1,000 career points ...

business logistics major at Penn State.

2000; Rookie season featured two

starting roles in 16 appearances and resulted

in 27 tackles (24 solos), 2 interceptions, 9 pass

deflections, and 4 special teams tackles ... first

NFL start @ Sea (10/15) included season-best

DAVID MACKLIN CAREER STATS

FR FF SirGP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PPYear Team
0  0

0  1

0  1

1  0

1  2

40.0 2  35 9

3  15 13

1  30 11

1  0 10

4  18 16

2000 Ind. 16/2

2001 Ind. 16/16 46

2002 Ind. 16/15 46

2003 Ind. 16/4

2004 Ariz. 16/16 58

24

25

3 27
011 57 0.5

64 0.0

42 0.0

67 0.5

918
5 17
69

2  4 2480/53 199 58 257 1.0 11 98 59Total

Single Game Highs:

Total Tackles: 9 vs. N.Y. Giants 11/14/04. Solo Tackles: 9 vs. N.Y. Giants, 11/14/04. Passes

Defensed: 3 at Detroit, 12/5/04. Interceptions: 1 (11 times).

Additional Statistics

One punt return for no yards, 2003; one kickoff return for no yards, 2000.

STRONG SAFETY
B-l ● 215
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Louisiana State
DOB: November 17,1980
Hometown: Houston, TX

saw action in four games and was inactive for
five others... allocated to NFL Europe and played

in spring of 2004 with the Berlin Thunder;
started all nine games in which he appeared and
finished second on team with 28 tackles and

added an interception.

Pro Career:
An undrafted rookie free agent, Mayes was with

the Cardinals through training camp before

being released in the final wave of cuts on

9/5/04 and signed to the practice squad. He was
elevated to the 53-man roster on 11/2/04 and
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2004: Spent the first seven weeks of the

season on the practice squad before being
elevated to the 53-man active roster on

11/2 ... activated for the first time @ Mia

(11/7) for his ability on special teams ...

contributed on special teams vs. NYG (11/14)
but did not record any defensive statistics;

recorded one stop on special teams ...

deactivated for the next three games ... saw

action but did not record any statistics vs. SF

(12/12) ... saw brief action vs. StL (12/19)
before leaving the game with a shoulder

injury ... deactivated for the final two games
of the season.

College:
Impressive all-around athlete and talented spe
cial teams performer ... playing experience at
both safety and linebacker during career at
Louisiana State ... finished college career with
40 special teams tackles ... from scrimmage col
lected 35 solo tackles, 13 assists, 1 quarterback
sack in 48 games (three starts).

Personal:

Full name Adrian Anthony Mayes ... standout
quarterback and defensive back at Forest Brook
High School in Houston, TX ... state 300-meter

hurdles champ with 36.6 clocking and third in
high jump with 6'10" effort ... majored in sports
studies at LSU.

ADRIAN MAYES CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF STT
2004 Ariz 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0  0 1
Totals 4/0 0 0 0  0.0 0  0 0 0 0 1

JOSH McCOWN
QUARTERBACK

6-4 ● 213
HOW ACQUIRED: D3/02 (81st)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 4/4
College: Sam Houston State
DOB: July 4,1979
Hometown: Jacksonville, TX

Pro Career:

A third-round selection by the Cardinals in the

2002 NFL Draft (81‘* overall), McCown spent his

first two years primarily in a back-up role and

earned the starting nod for the final three games
of 2003 before taking over the #1 role for the 2004
season.

2004: Finished the 2004 season 6-7 as a

starter while setting new single-game career-highs
in attempts (44), completions (26) and yardage
(307). McCown started the first nine games of the
season before being replaced for the next three ...

after returning to the starting lineup McCown had

the best four game run of his career completing 85
of 147 passes for 957 yards with five touchdowns

and four interceptions ... connected on 18 of 29

passes in the season opener @ StL (9/12) for 181
yards and no interceptions; on the first play of the
game, connected with Larry Fitzgerald for a 37-
yard gain on a flea flicker ... had a career day

despite losing three fumbles @ Atl (9/26), com
pleting 20 of 26 passes for a career high 76.9%
completion percentage; completed 13 consecutive

(Josh McCown continued on page 126)

● A third round pick in the 2002 NFL Draft,

McCown has started 16 games in his three
seasons with Arizona.

● Started the first nine games of 2004 before
being replaced for three games. Once he
returned to the starting lineup, McCown
had the best four-game run of his career
completing 85 of 147 passes for 957 yards
five touchdowns and four interceptions in
the final four games of 2004.

● Set career highs in attempts (44),

completions (26), and yardage (307) in
his first game back in the starting lineup

in 2004 vs. San Francisco (12/12). McCown
became the 17th quarterback in team

history to top 300 passing yards in a game.

● Played three seasons at S.M.U. before

transferring to Sam Houston State for his
final college campaign.

● Brother, Luke, is a quarterback with the
Tampa Bay Buccaneers.
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(Josh McCown continued from page 125)

passes at one point in the Falcons game, two shy three late-season starting assignments ... logged
of the franchise record ... connected with seven 1-2 mark as starter to end season ... in those three

different receivers while completing 12 of 18 starting roles, compiled 82.7 passer rating with 59

passes for 157 yards in the first win of the season completions in 98 attempts—60.2 percent effi-

vs. NO (10/3) ... threw for a career high three ciency ... combined with wide receiver Nate Poole
to author one of the NFL's most memorable plays

of 2003 ... their 28-yard touchdown connec
tion as time expired knocked Minnesota out

of the playoffs in the season finale ... over
all in eight appearances, completed 95 of

166 passes (57.2 percent) for 1,018
yards with five touchdowns and
six interceptions ... also logged

^ 158 rushing yards on 28 carries
with one score ... first action of

season occurred vs. Sea (9/14)
with under two minutes left in

first quarter when Jeff Blake
suffered heel bruise ... overall con

nected on 18 of 32 attempts for

150 yards, threw one interception
near the goal line in the third
quarter, and was intercepted again
with 13 seconds left in game ...
also ran six times for 33 yards,

primarily in the fourth quarter
k  ... next activity was @ StL

%  (9/28) as he entered game for
final two series late in fourth

^ quarter and completed three
of four passes for 47 yards,
including a 31-yarder to
Boldin into Rams terri-

tory with two minutes
left ... did not play in
next five games ...
came off bench in

fourth quarter for
three series @ Cle

'  (11/16) to com-
plete four of 11
passes for 31 yards

with two intercep

tions ... relieved Blake for two plays in fourth
quarter vs. StL (ll/23)-a handoff to Marcel Shipp
and third-down incomplete pass ... played entire
second half @ SF (12/7) and showed promise with
11-20-120 effort, including touchdown passes of
three yards to James Hodgins and 16 yards on
Boldin ... named to his first NFL start on Monday,
Dec. 8 and responded with steady effort vs. Car

(12/14) ... connected on 14 of 25 passes for 172
yards ... dented the scoreboard in first quarter
with 15-yard run to convert third and 12 to the
Panther 16-yard line, then followed with 16-yard
touchdown run on next play to cap 10-play, 80-

yard drive ... second NFL start showed continued
improvement with 25-40-274 showing for impres
sive 91.0 passer rating @ Sea (12/21) ... led team
in rushing yardage with 38 on eight attempts ...
connected on seven of 12 first-half throws for 87

touchdowns @ SF (10/10) completing 19 of
34 passes for 231 yards to eight different
receivers ... recorded a quarterback rat

ing of 90.0 or higher in three consecutive
games (@ ALL, vs. N.O., @ S.F.) ...
opened the game vs. Sea (10/24) with six
consecutive completions; completed 22 of
36 attempts for 212 yards and one
touchdown, a 25-yarder to WR

Larry Fitzgerald ... completed .
only nine of 24 passes for 101
yards @ Buf (10/31) in condi
tions that saw winds gusting to
40 mph; connected with WR
Bryant Johnson for a 28-yard

touchdown late in the fourth guar- ^
ter for the second touchdown of the V

day ... completed 18 of 31 passes for
162 yards and came though on a crucial
4th-and-8 late in the fourth quarter with

a nine yard run on the game winning
drive vs. Mia (11/14) ... completed 12 j
of 24 passes for 90 yards vs. NYG

(11/14) and led the Cardinals to
their second consecutive win and

IL
■

\

I6

m

third consecutive home win ...

dressed but did not play @ Car

(11/21) as the backup to ,
Shaun King ... entered the A
game with 7:05 remaining M
to play in the game vs.
NYJ (11/28) complet-
ing 5 of 10 passes for
62 yards... dressed
but did not play

@ Det (12/5) as
the backup to
John Navarre ... returned to the starting lineup vs.

SF (12/12) completing 26 of 44 passes for 307
yards to set a new career high in yards ... com
pleted 22 of 34 passes for 287 yards and two
touchdowns, both to WR Larry Fitzgerald; also
rushed for two more touchdowns, breaking his

career high in rushing attempts with nine for 33
yards; rushed for touchdowns of 1 and 9-yards and
hooked up with Fitzgerald on touchdowns from 8
and 4-yards out ... completed 21 of 33 passes for
248 yards, with two touchdowns to Fitzgerald and
one to Boldin and two interceptions @ Sea (12/26)

to finish the day with a 91.5 passer rating ... after
returning to the starting lineup recorded the best
three games of the season passing for 307, 287 and
248 yards ... finished the season completing 16 of
36 passes vs. TB (1/2) for 115 yards and did not
allow a sack for the first time all season.

2003: Flashed promise and leadership with

'E
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yards with five sacks, then opened up in second
half facing 21-3 deficit to complete 18 of 28

attempts for 187 yards and a 61-yard scoring con
nection to Boldin in fourth quarter ... connected

on 20 of 33 passes for 224 yards, two touchdowns
vs. Min (12/28) in 18-17 victory ... finished first

half 8-15-95 with two drives to field goals ...
after just one completion for three yards in third

quarter, fourth quarter fireworks opened with
interception that Minnesota converted to a field

goal and 17-6 lead with 6:48 to play ... ensuing
possession was 14-play, 60-yard scoring drive as
he connected on eight of 10 attempts for 80 yards,
including fourth-down toss to Boldin for six yards
and a first down, a 15-yarder to Johnson ... added

a third-and-13 connection with Poole for 37 yards
to the Viking 11-yard line, then a two-yard touch
down toss to tight end Steve Bush just after the
two-minute warning to climb within 17-12 ... after
a failed two-point conversion, the Cards recovered

onside kick and good fortune continued with 30-

yard pass interference call on attempt to Johnson

to place ball at the Viking 31-yard line with 1:46 to
play ... found Smith for five yards, Poole for 13,
and after sacks on successive plays—the second of
which was third-and-14 as he lost the ball but

recovery made by Card rookie tackle Reggie Wells—
clocked showed 0:04 and fourth and 25 at the

Minnesota 28-yard line ... took shotgun snap,
flushed out right, and found Poole in the back

corner of the end zone for game-winning score,

upheld by replay ... also rushed for 27 yards on
three attempts, the second consecutive game he
led the team in rushing.
2002: Played in just two games as a rookie,

inactive for 14. ... completed seven of 18 pass
attempts for 66 yards (38.8 percent) with two
interceptions ... one rush of 20 yards ... did not
play in first 11 contests as Jake Plummer took

every snap from center ... facing a 42-0 deficit,

came off bench @ KC (12/1) with 3:43 to play in
third quarter and completed four of 12 passes for
45 yards and threw one inteception in four series
... did not play in next three contests ... with
Broncos leading 30-7 with 7:35 left in season
finale @ Den (12/29), relieved Plummer and com
pleted his first pass for eight yards to tight end
Freddie Jones, then two plays later scrambled 20
yards for a first down ... in preseason play, com
pleted 18 of 42 passes for 210 yards with two
interceptions ... also gained 14 yards on six rush
ing attempts.

College:
Finished college career at Sam Houston State after

three years at Southern Methodist (S.M.U.) ... left

S.M.U. program to showcase his passing ability ...

threw for 4,022 yards and 24 touchdowns during
three-year career at S.M.U. ... surpassed that

touchdown total (32 touchdowns) in one season at
Sam Houston State ... for his college career, com

pleted 599 of 1,093 passes (54.8 percent) for 7,503

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

Josh's passionate play on the field is matched by  a similar passion for helping out the
community and people around him. McCown has always been active in speaking to students
about the value of education and staying in school. He has read to children through the "Milk
and Cookies" program and coached kids at several Gatorade Junior Training Camps.

This past season, McCown also spoke ̂
to students at Chaparral High School

about staying in school and addressed the

football team about the importance of ^9
education and athletics. S

1 --j

m
He also took part in the NFL's Take a Player

to School day where he went to Emmaus
Lutheran with contest winner Brandon

Osborn. While there, McCown talked to the

students and participated in some passing
drills with them.

V

Along with his wife Natalie, Josh also took part in the annual Cardinals and United Way
"Hometown Huddle" event in El Mirage where a group of players and wives helped rebuild a
library/recreation room at the Dysart Community Center for underprivileged children. He also

participated in the "Anti Bullying Prevention" program by speaking to students at Garcia
Elementary School about bully prevention in their school.

(Josh McCown continued on page 128)
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(Josh McCown continued from page 127)

BROTHERS IN ARMS

Cardinals QB Josh McCown and his younger brother, Luke, are part of what's been a growing trend of late in

the NFL. Drafted by the Browns in the fourth round of the 2004 Draft, Luke is presently a QB with the Tampa

Bay Bugs. In 2004, the McCowns represented one of  a record five sets of brothers playing QB in the NFL.
The other four brother pairings at the quarterback position were; Koy (Eagles) and Ty (Atlanta) Detmer;

Tim (Redskins) and Matt (Seahawks) Hasselbeck; Brock (Seahawks) and Damon (Chiefs) Hoard; Eli (Giants) and
Peyton (Colts) Manning. Tim Hasselbeck has since moved to the Giants and Brock Huard is currently unsigned
after spending most of 2004 on injured reserve with Seattle.

What may be more remarkable is that aside from those five sets of quarterback brothers, in the history of
the NFL there have been just two other brother tandems at the quarterback position: Craig (Oilers, 1980) and

Terry Bradshaw (Steelers, 1970-1983) and Ed (Decatur Staleys/Chicago Bears, 1920-27) and Joey Sternaman

(Bears, 1922-25, 1927-30, also played with Duluth Eskimos, 1923).

NFL'S ALL-TIME SIGNAL-CALLING BROTHERS

Bradshaws
Detmers
Hasselbecks
Hoards

Mannings
McCowns

Sternamans

CRAIG (Oilers) and TERRY (Steelers)
KOY (Eagles) and TY (Packers, Eagles, 49ers, Browns, Lions, Falcons)
TIM (Eagles, Redskins, Giants) and MATT (Packers, Seahawks)
BROCK (Seahawks, Colts) and DAMON (Dolphins, Patriots, Chiefs)
ELI (Giants) and PEYTON (Colts)

JOSH (Cardinals) and LUKE (Browns and Buccaneers)

ED (Decatur Staleys, Bears) and JOEY (Bears, Duluth Eskimos)

The Detmer brothers accomplished a unique feat back in 1997 when they both played quarterback for the

same team - the Philadelphia Eagles - during Key's rookie season. Two seasons later both Koy and Ty became
the first set of brothers to ever throw touchdown passes on the same day (December 19,1999). The Hasselbeck

brothers accomplished the same feat on November 23, 2003 and the McCowns did it last year on 12/26/04.
The Huards were the first pair of brothers to ever start at quarterback in the NFL on the same weekend

back in 2000, when Damon filled in for an injured Jay Fiedler in Miami and Brock started in place of an ailing
Jon Kitna. The Hasselbecks also duplicated that feat in November of 2003 and the McCowns accomplished it

on three straight Sundays in December of 2004.

all-district second-team choice as a shooting

guard in basketball ... history major ... brother,

Randy, was a quarterback at Texas A&M ... younger
brother Luke, played quarterback at Louisiana Tech

and was selected by Cleveland in fourth round of
2004 NFL Draft and traded to Tampa Bay during

the 2005 NFL Draft ... the three brothers jointly

host an annual passing camp in their hometown of
Jacksonville, Texas... member of the Fellowship of
Christian Athletes ... wife, Natalie, and children

Bridget, Owen and Aiden.

yards and 56 touchdowns ... 3,481 yards at Sam
Houston State rank eighth on the Bearkats' career

list ... one of 16 players considered for the Walter

Payton Award as a senior, given to the top per
former in the NCAA Division 1-AA ranks.

Personal:
Full name Joshua Treadwell McCown ... district 17

4A offensive player-of-the-year, East Texas player-

of-the-year, and honorable mention all-Texas pick
as a senior at Jacksonville (TX) High School ...

JOSH McCOWN CAREER STATS

Rushing
Att. Yds. Avg. Lq TD

Passing
Year Team GP/GS Att. Como. Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat.

2002 Ariz 2/0 18 7 66 38.9 0 2 5/50 10.2 1 20 20.0 20 0

2003 Ariz 8/3 166 95 1,018 57,2 5 6 25/174 70.3 28 158 5.6 16t 1
2004 Ariz 14/13 408 233 2,511 57.1 11 10 31/263 74.1 36 112 3.1 12 2

Totals 24/16 592 335 3,595 56.5 16 18 61^87 70.9 65 290 4.5 20 3

Single Game Highs:

Pass Attempts: 44 vs. San Francisco 12/12/04. Pass Completions: 26 vs. San Francisco

12/12/04. Yards Passing: 307 vs. San Francisco 12/12/04. Longest Completion: 60t at
Seattle, 12/21/03. TDs Passing: 3 at San Francisco 10/10/04. Completion Pet.: 76.9 at Atlanta

9/26/04 (20-26). Yards Rushing: 48 vs. Carolina, 12/14/03. Rushing Attempts: 9 vs. St. Louis,
12/19/04. Longest Rush: 20 at Denver, 12/29/02. TDs Rushing: 2 vs. St. Louis, 12/19/04.
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McCOWN GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004

Passing
Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat. W/L

181 62.1 0 0 2/24 79.8 L
160 44.8 0 2 5/43 33.7 L
198 76.9 0 0 5/53 97.9 L
157 66.7 0 0 2/16 94.0 W
231 55.9 3 1 2/14 94.1 L
212 61.1 1 1 2/16 75.2 W
101 37.5 1 0 3/16 64.8 L
162 58.1 1 0 1/13 83.0 W
90 50.0 0 0 2/16 59.4 W

Did Not Play
62 50.0 0 2 0/0 30.0 L

Did Not Play
307 59.1 0 1 1/8 70.9 L
287 64.7 2 0 2/16 110.8 W
248 63.6 3 2 4/28 91.5 L

16 115 44.4 0 1 0/0 40.9 W

14/13 408 233 2,511 57.1 11 10 31/263 74.1
.

Rushing
Att. Yds Avq. Lq TD

5  5.0 5 01
3  19 6.3 12 0
6  10 1.7 12 0

1  1.0 1 01
3  11 3.7 8 0

3  1.0 7 03
3  3.0 3 01
9  9.0 9 01
3  1.0 6 03

Did not play
0  0.0 0 00

Did not play
7  7.0 0 01

9  33 3.7 9 2
2  10 5.0 6 0

-2 1.5 4 02

Date Odd. GP/GS Att. Comp.

Sept. 12 @ StL 1/1 29 18
Sept 19 NE 1/1 29 13
Sept 26 @ Atl 1/1 26 20

NO 1/1 18 12Oct 3

Oct 10 @ SF 1/1 34 19
Oct 24 SEA 1/1 36 22
Oct 31 @ But 1/1 24 9
Nov 7 @ Mia 1/1 31 18
Nov 14 NYG 1/1 24 12
Nov 21 @ Car 0/0
Nov 28 NYJ 1/0 10 5
Dec 5 @ Det 0/0

SF 1/1 44 26Dec 12

STL 1/1 34 22Dec 19

Dec 26 @ Sea 1/1 33 21
Jan 2 II 1/1 36
Totals 36 112 3.1 12 2

2003

Passing
Date Odd. GP/GS Att. Comp. Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat. W/L

Did not play
32 18 150 56.3 0 2 2/12 42.4 L

Sept. 7 @ Det 0/0
Sept. 14

Did not play
4  3 47 75.0 0 0 0/0 113.5 L

Sept. 21
Sept. 28 @ StL 1/0

Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play

Oct. 5 @ Dal 0/0
Oct. 12
Oct. 26
Nov. 2

Nov. 9 @ Pit 0/0

L

Bal 0/0
SF 0/0
Cin 0/0

L
W
W
L

11 4 31 36.4 0 2 0/0 5.3 LNov. 16 @ Cle 1/0
StL 1/0 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0/0Nov. 23 0 L

Did not playNov. 30 @ Chi 0/0 L

20 11 120 55.0 2 0 2/13 106.2 LDec. 7 @ SF 1/0
25 14 172 56.0 0 1 5/26 60.8 LCar 1/1

L

Sea 1/0
GB 0/0 W

Dec. 14

40 25 274 62.5 1 0 8/54 91.0 LDed. 21 @ Sea 1/1
Min 1/1 33 20 224 60.6 2 1 8/69 88.4 WDec. 28

8/3 166 95 1,018 57.2 5 6 25/174 70.3Totals

Rushing
Att. Yds Avq. Lq TD

Did not play
6  33 5.5 9 0

Did not play
1 8  8.0 8 0

Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0

Did not play
2  1.0 2 0
47 6.7 16t 1
38 4.8 13 0
27 9.0 15 0

0
0

2
7

1
27 155 5.2 16t 1

2002

Passing
Odd. GP/GS Att. Comp. Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat. W/L

Sept. 6 @ Was 0/0

Date

Did not play
Sept. 15 @ Sea 0/0
Sept. 22
Sept. 29
Oct. 6
Oct. 20

Oct. 27 @ SF 0/0
Nov. 3
Nov. 10

Nov. 17 @ Phi 0/0
Nov. 24
Dec. 1
Dec. 8

Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play

4  45 33.3 0 1 3/27
Did not play

SD 0/0
NYG 0/0

@ Car 0/0
Dal 0/0

St.L 0/0
Sea 0/0

Oak 0/0
@ KC 1/0

Det 0/0

10.8 L12

Rushing
Att. Yds Avq. Lq TD

Did not play
Did not play

3  21 50.0 0 1 2/23

Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play
Did not play

0  0 0.0 0 0

Did not play
Did not play
Did not play

1  20 20.0 0 0

Dec. 15 @ St.L 0/0
Dec. 21
Dec. 29 @ Den 1/0

SF 0/0
1 18.8 L

2/0 18 7 66 39.9 0 2 5/50 10.2 1  20 20.0 0 0Totals
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P^CASEY MOORE
FULLBACK

| V,
1

6-3 ● 250
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/2
College: Stanford
DOB: July 26,1980
Hometown: St. Petersburg, FL

sons at Stanford and ended his career with 961

rushing yards, 50 receptions for 513 yards and

16 touchdowns, 11 rushing and five receiving
... AU-Pac 10 honorable mention and all-aca

demic first-team choice ... his 94-yard touch
down run as a redshirt freshman in the

Stanford-California game sealed the win for

the Cardinal and stands as the longest run in

the history of the rivalry which has existed for

more than 100 years.

Pro Career:

Signed to the Cardinals practice squad on Nov.

23, 2004, was originally a seventh-round draft

pick of the Carolina Panthers in the 2003 NFL

Draft (247"' overall). Moore spent his rookie

season on injured reserve after fracturing both

hands during training camp and returned to the

Panthers in 2004 before being released on Aug.
30, 2004.

2004: Attended training camp with the

Carolina Panthers but was released on 8/30

... signed to the Cardinals practice squad on

11/23.

2003: Spent the entire season on the

injured reserve after fracturing both hands dur

ing training camp.

Personal:

Full name Casey Thomas Moore ... two-year

totals at St. Petersburg (FL) High School

included 1,538 yards rushing, 37 total touch
downs and two kickoff returns for a touchdown

... earned first-team all-county honors as a

junior and senior ... public policy major with a

minor in history.

■^r

College:
started every game for three consecutive sea-

CASEY MOORE CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Att. Yds. Avq. Lq TD
Injured Reserve (Hands)
Practice Squad

2003 Car. 0/0
2004 Ariz. 0/0
Totals 0/0 0 0  0.0 0 0

MAKING THE CUT

On Monday, September 13 of last year, a group of 17
players joined Cardinals cheerleaders at the Rolfs
Gainey Village in Scottsdale for a special "Making the
Cut" benefit.

A $60 ticket for the event included a haircut and blow-
dry by an expert Rolfs Salon stylist with the Cardinals
players and cheerleaders available to assist. The event
also featured a silent auction, catering by Michael's
at the Citadel, product launches, prizes, and a spa
sampling of facials, massages, eye treatments, waxing,
and mini manicures.

All proceeds from the first-ever "Making the Cut,"
benefited Cardinals Charities.
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HAROLD MORROW
FULLBACK

5-n ● 232
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2005
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 11/1
College: Auburn
DOB: February 24,1973
Hometown: Maplesville, AL

left game vs. Mia. (12/21) after suffering an

allergic reaction ... notched a pair of special

teams tackles @ Det (12/29).
2001: Saw action in all 16 games, starting

two at fullback for Minnesota ... led the team

with 17 special teams tackles ... set career

highs in rushes (12), rushing yards (67), recep

tions (13) and receiving yards (142) ... hauled

in a career-long catch of 28 yards and finished

with 2 receptions for a career-high 38 yards and

added 2 solo special teams stops @ NO (10/7)

... had 1 run for 6 yards and added 3 special

teams tackles vs. NYG (11/19) ... posted a

career-high 4 receptions and tied a career mark

with 38 receiving yards and also rushed once

for 2 yards vs. Chi (11/25) ... finished the day

with a career-high 24 rushing yards on 3 carries

and set career highs in KORs (4) and kick return

yards (84) @ GB (12/30) ... had a career-high 5

carries for 17 yards @ Bal (1/7/02) on Monday

Night Football ... added a 6-yard catch, made 2

special teams stops, and returned 2 KOs for 25

yards against the Ravens.

2000: Saw action in all 16 games from

scrimmage and on special teams for the

Vikings... ranked 3rd on the Vikings with 17

special teams tackles ... caught Ist-career pass

on a 2-yarder from Daunte Culpepper in season

opener vs. Car. (9/9) ... posted a season-high
5 special teams tackles and recovered a fumble

vs. TB (10/9) on Monday Night Football ...

returned a kickoff for 17 yards vs. Buf (10/22)
... notched Ist-career postseason carry with 3

attempts on the final drive of the Divisional

Playoff vs. NO (1/6/01).
1999: Played in all 16 games both from

scrimmage and on special teams for the Vikings

... led the team in special teams tackles for the

second time in his four-year career ... recorded

a team-high 20 solo tackles and 6 assisted

stops ... also made 4 postseason special teams
tackles ... recorded 2 special teams tackles and

forced a fumble on Tim Dwight in the season

opener vs. Atl. (9/12) ... had 1 special teams

stop and recovered a fumble vs. Det (10/17) ...

(Harold Morrow contirioed on page 132)

Pro Career:

Signed with the Cardinals on June 6, 2005 after

a two-year stay with the Baltimore Ravens...

spent his first seven years in the NFL with the

Minnesota Vikings who claimed him off waivers

from Dallas on August 26, 1996 ... originally

signed as an undrafted rookie free agent by the

Cowboys in April of 2006 ... a leader on special

teams. Morrow has accumulated 140 career spe

cial teams tackles and has led his team in spe
cial teams tackles in five seasons and finished

second in one.

2004: Saw action in 15 games in 2004

and led the Ravens with 21 special teams

tackles, including 15 solo ... posted season

highs with 3 tackles in games vs. Mia (1/2/05),

vs. Cin (12/5) and vs. Cle (11/7) ... recorded

a season high 3 special teams stops (2 solo)

vs. Cle (11/7) ... had 2 special teams stops @

NE (11/28) ... posted 3 special teams tackles,

including 2 solo vs. Cin (12/5) ... had 2 special

teams tackles in the 37-14 victory in game 13

vs. NYG (12/12)...recorded 2 special teams

tackles in game 14 at Ind. (12/19) ... led the

Ravens with 3 solo special teams tackles vs. Mia

(1/2/05)
2003: Saw action in 14 regular season

games and the Ravens' Wild Card match-up ...

tied for 7th on the team with 9 special teams

tackles, including 5 solo ... saw action in his

lOOth-career game on special teams @ Pit

(9/7) ... inactive in game 3 and 4 due to an
elbow injury ... saw action on special teams

and recorded 2 solo special teams tackles @

Arz (10/12) ... saw action on special teams and

posted 2 tackles @ STL (11/9) ... recorded 2

special teams tackles in 31-13 victory vs. Cin

(12/7) ... saw action in the Wild Card loss vs.

Ten (1/3/04) and recorded 3 special teams tack¬
les.

2002: Played in all 16 games for the Vikings
... finished 2nd in team history with 18 special

teams tackles ... forced a fumble @ Sea (9/29)

by Seahawks punter Jeff Feagles and recorded

2 special teams tackles in the game ... posted

a pair of special teams stops vs. Chi (10/27) ...
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(Harold Morrow continued from page 131)

had 3 special teams tackles vs. Den. (10/31) ...

posted a season-high 4 special teams stops @

KC (12/12) ... returned a kickoff for 20 yards

as well as making a team-high 3 special teams

tackles vs. NYG (12/26) ... had 2 special teams

tackles in each playoff game vs. Dal (1/9/00)
and StL (1/16/00).

1998: Tied for second on the Vikings with

16 special teams tackles despite missing 5

games early in the season with a hamstring

injury ... inactive games 1-6 ... had season-

high 3 special teams tackles vs. NO (11/8);

forced and recovered a fumble on the same play

against the Saints ...had 2 tackles on kickoff

coverage @ Dal (11/26) on Thanksgiving Day

... tied a season high with 3 special teams

tackles @ Bal (12/13) had 3 carries for 7 yards,

including an 8-yarder vs. Jax (12/20) for his 1st
offensive action of his career... recorded a pair

of special teams stops in season finale @ Ten

(12/26).

1997: Played in all 16 regular season games

and both playoff games for Minnesota ... posted

32 special teams tackles, which set a Vikings

record for special teams tackles in a single
season ... finished the season with 5 KORs for

99 yards (19.8 avg.) ... forced a fumble vs. GB

(9/21) that led to a TD ... posted 4 special

teams tackles vs. Phi (9/28) ... had career-long

42-yard kickoff return vs. Det. (11/16)... had 4

special teams tackles GB (12/1) ... recorded 4

special teams tackles vs. Ind. (12/21).

1996: Finished 3rd on the Vikings in special

teams tackles (14) despite only playing in half

the games... originally signed with the Cowboys

as a rookie free agent in spring ... was 2nd on

the Vikings in KOR average (19.5) ... had season-

high 4 special teams tackles in game 13 vs. Ari.

(12/1) ... team's main kickoff returner in season

finale vs. GB (12/22) ... finished with 83 yards

on 4 returns, including a season long of 26 yards
against Packers ... was 3rd on the team in KORs

(6) and KOR yards (117).

College:
Averaged 5.2 yards per carry and finished 3rd

on Auburn squad in receptions (31) as a senior

... named Auburn's Most Improved RB in '94 ...

led the Tigers in special teams tackles (12)

as a junior ... received Auburn's "Mike Neel

Award" for hustle in '93 ... limited to 9 games

due to a deep thigh bruise in '93 ... had 16

special teams tackles as a freshman despite

an auto accident during the season that cost

him playing time.

Personal:
Full name: Harold Morrow Jr. ... majored in

marketing at Auburn ... lettered as a RB, DB,

KR, P and PK at Maplesville (AL) H.S ... gained

over 3,000 all-purpose yards, including 2,200

yards and 27 TDs on the ground in senior year

... lettered in basketball and baseball in high

school ... Cousin of former NFL FB Tommie Agee

... as a Viking, sponsored "Harold's Heroes"

at Fairview-University Children's Hospital in

Minneapolis, MN.

HAROLD MORROW CAREER STATS

Rushing
Year Team GP/GS No. Yds. Avg, Lq TD

1996 Min

1997 Min

1998 Min

1999 Min

2000 Min

2001 Min

2002 Min

2003 Bal

2004 Bal

8/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

16/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

11/0 3 2.37 0

16/0 2 1 0.5 5 0

16/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

16/2 12 67 5.6 15 0

16/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

14/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

15/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Receiving
No. Yds Avg Lq TD SH

0  0.0 0 0 140

0  0.0 0 0 320

0  0.0 0 0 160

0  0.0 0 0 260

2  2.0 3 0 171

13 142 10.9 28 0 17

0  0.0 0 0 180

0  0.0 0 0 90

0  0.0 0 0 210
Totals 114/2 17 75 4.4 15 0 14 144 10.2 28 0 170

Single-Game Bests:

Rushing attempts: 5 vs. Baltimore, 1/7/02; Rushing yards: 24 vs. Green Bay, 12/30/01;

Rushing touchdowns: 0; Receptions: 4 vs. Chicago, 11/25/01; Receiving yards: 38 vs.

Chicago, 11/25/01; Receiving touchdowns: 0.
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JOHN NAVARRE
QUARTERBACK

6-6 ● 251
HOW ACQUIRED: D7/04 (202nd)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Michigan
DOB: September 9,1980
Hometown: Cudahy, Wl

v-"'.

the first player in school history to throw for

over 9,000 yards in a career, completing 765 of

1,366 passes (55.9 percent) for 9,254 yards and

72 touchdowns, topping the previous records

of 522 completions in 835 attempts for 6,460

yards and 71 scores by Elvis Grbac (1989-92)

... scored twice on 148 rushing attempts,

scored again on a 36-yard pass reception,

recorded a pair of solo tackles, and punted

three times for 30.3-yard avg. during his career

... gained 8,995 yards in total offense, breaking

the school career-record of 6,554 yards by

Steve Smith (1980-83).

Pro Career:

The former Michigan standout earned a spot
on the 53-man roster as the 3rd QB. Selected

in the 7th round of the 2004 NFL Draft (202

overall), spent the first 11 games as the 3rd
QB/Inactive before being named the starter

for the Lions game on 12/5.
2004: Made his NFL debut @ Det (12/5)

completing 18 of 40 passes and connected

with tight end Freddie Jones for a 33-yard
touchdown; suffered a chip fracture in his

right ring finger during the game and did not
see further action all season ... completed 19

of 27 pass attempts for 265 yards and had the

only passing TD of the preseason.

nd

Personal:
College:
Fifth-year senior and three-year starter at

Michigan threw for over 200 yards in a game 28
times during his career ... Robert P. Ufer

Bequest recipient as the school's top senior
football player—given to the athlete who
demonstrates enthusiasm and love for

Michigan—and a finalist for the Johnny Unites
Golden Arm Award ... established six career

and seven single-season passing records as a

Wolverine ... after compiling a 33-4 record as

a  starting quarterback in high school,
continued that success in college, winning 31

of 42 games he started for Michigan ... became

Full name John Robert Navarre ... led Cudahy

(WI) High School to a 33-4 record and three

conference titles as the starting quarterback

... also four-year honor roll student and earned

thirteen letters during his prep career ... first-

team all-conference quarterback and defensive

end as a senior... four-year baseball letterman,

earning honorable mention all-conference as a

sophomore pitcher ... three-year letter winner

in both basketball and golf ... communications

major, enrolled in the college of literature,

science and the arts at Michigan ... married,

wife's name is Courtney.

JOHN NAVARRE CAREER STATS

Rushing

Att. Yds. Avg. Lq TD

Passing

Year Team GP/GS Att. Comp. Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat.

2004 Ariz. 1/1 40 18 168 45.0 1 4 1/8 25.8 0  0 0.0 0 0

0  0 0.0 0 0Totals Ariz. 1/1 40 18 168 45.0 1 4 1/8 25.8

(John Navarre continued on page 134)
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(John Navarre continued from page 133)

NAVARRE GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004

Passing
GP/G5 Att. Comp. Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat.

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

@ Det 1/1 40 18 168 45.0 1 4 1/8

NE

@ Ati

@ SF
SEA

@ But

@ Mia
NYG

@ Car
NYJ

25.8

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Inactive - 3rd QB

Rushing
Att. Yds Avq. Lq TDDate Odd.

9/12 @ StL

9/19

9/26

10/3

10/10

10/24

10/31

11/7

11/14

11/21

11/28

12/5 0  0 0.0 0 0

12/12

12/19

12/26

SF
STL

@ Sea

V2_ TB

Totals 1/1 40 18 168 45.0 1 4 1/8 25.8 0  0 0.0 0 0

RHETT NELSON
CORNERBACK

K e-Q ● 198
HOW ACQUIRED: Wai. (Vikings), 2005
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/2
College: Colorado State
DOB: February 16,1980
Hometown: Littleton, CO

signed to the Vikings active roster on 11/12 and
appeared in the final three games of the season.

College:
Recorded a career-high 52 tackles in 13 starts
at right corner for Colorado State as a senior in
2002 ... also led the team in interceptions with
three ... finished his career with 102 tackles, four

interceptions and 19 passes defensed.

Pro Career:

Re-joined Arizona when he was claimed off waivers

(Minnesota) on 3/3/05 ... originally signed by the
Cardinals as an undrafted rookie free agent out of
Colorado State in 2003, Nelson was waived during
training camp by the Cardinals and signed to the
Vikings practice squad. He was signed to their
active roster on November 12 and played in three

games in 2003. In 2004, he appeared in five games
for Minnesota, including one playoff contest.
2004; Appeared in five games for the

Vikings, including one playoff appearance (@ Phi
1/16/05) ... recorded first career statistics vs. GB
(12/24) with a tackle and pass defensed.
2003: Signed by Arizona as an undrafted

rookie free agent ... was released during training
camp and signed to the Vikings practice squad ...

Personal:

Full name Rhett Van Nelson ... attended Heritage
High School in Littleton, CO where he lettered in
football and track ... named to the all-Colorado
and all-conference teams as a defensive back and

return specialist as a senior ... liberal arts major
at Colorado State.

RHETT NELSON CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FF FR Sn
2003 Min.

2004 Min.
3/0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0  0

0  0

1

4/0 2 0 2 0.0 0 0 1 2
Totals 7/0 2 0 2  0.0 0 0 1 0  0 3
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REGGIE NEWHOUSE
WIDE RECEIVER

6-1 ● 211
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2003
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Baylor
DOB: February 16,1981
Hometown: Dallas, TX

ninth in receiving yards in the league. Recorded
a season-best nine catches for 103 yards and a
score vs. Berlin (5/8).
2003: Spent the preseason with the Cardinals

before being released on 8/24 ... was signed to
the practice squad on 11/26 for the remainder of
the season.

● Led the Cologne Centurions in receiving with
39 receptions for 477 yards when allocated
to NFL Europe by the Cardinals in 2004.

● Spent the entire 2003 season on the
Cardinals practice squad, saw action in three
games in 2004 recording one catch for five
yards @ Det (12/5).

● Son of former Cowboys RB Robert Newhouse

(Dallas 1972-83)

College:
Left Baylor as the school's all-time receiving leader

with 183 receptions ... second in career receiving
yardage with 2,552 yards ... caught at least one
pass in his last 34 games ... finished career with
11 100-yard receiving games ... the 19th player
in Baylor history with 1,000 career receiving yards
... third all-time in Big 12 Conference history in
career receptions and fourth in receiving yardage
... set school single-season records for receptions
(75) and receiving yardage (1,140) as a senior.

Pro Career:

Signed as an undrafted free agent prior to train
ing camp in 2003, Newhouse was released by the
Cardinals on August 24, 2003 and signed to the
practice squad on November 26, 2003. Newhouse
spent 2004 between the 53-man roster and prac
tice squad for the Cardinals.
2004: Saw action in three games in 2004,

recording one reception for five yards @ Det

(12/5) ... spent seven games on the practice
squad, also inactive for five games during the
season ... active in the season opener @ StL

(9/12) but did not play ... allocated to NFL
Europe for spring of 2004, led the Cologne
Centurions in receiving with 39 pass receptions
for 477 yards (11.5-yard average) and three
touchdowns, ranked sixth in pass receptions.

Personal:

Full name Reginald Jatton Newhouse ... selected
to Dallas Morning News area Top 100 as prep
standout at Lake Highlands High School in Dallas,
Tex. ... earned a Business Marketing degree from
Baylor University ... father, Robert, played in the
NFL for the Dallas Cowboys from 1972-83 and
was a member of three Super Bowl teams ... older
brother, Rodd, is former running back at Rice and
currently pro personnel assistant for Cardinals.

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

Reggie is another active participant in the Cardinals

community relations initiatives. From participating at

Gatorade Junior Training Camps and reading to children

through the "Milk and Cookies" program, Newhouse

was active in events Like speaking to children at

Hamilton Elementary School as part of the Anti

Bullying Prevention and taking part in the Chicanos Por

La Causa's annual "Wrapping Nights."

He also joined teammate Kenny King, and appeared at the
Phoenix American Heart Walk and One Mile Stroke Walk to

sign autographs and cheer on the walkers.

(Reggie Newhouse continued on page 136)
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(Reggie Newhouse continued from page 135)

REGGIE NEWHOUSE CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS No. Yds Avq Lq TD

0  0.0 0 0

5  5.0 0 0

2003 Ariz

2004 Ariz
0/0 0

3/0 1

Totals 3/0 1 5  5.0 0 0

NEWHOUSE GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004

Receiving
Opponent GP/GS Rec Yds. Avq. Long TD

@ StL 0/0 Active, Did Not Play

NE 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

@ Atl 1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Practice Squad

Practice Squad

Practice Squad

Practice Squad

NO 0/0

@ SF 0/0
Sea 0/0

@  But 0/0
Mia 0/0@
NYG 0/0

@ Car 0/0
NYJ 0/0

Date

Sept. 12

Sept. 19

Sept. 26
Oct. 3

Oct. 10

Oct. 24

Oct. 31

Nov. 7

Nov. 14

Nov. 21

Nov. 28

Dec. 5

Dec. 12

Dec. 19

Dec. 26

Jan. 2

1/0@  Det 1 5 5.0 5 0

SF 0/0 Inactive

Practice Squad

Practice Squad

Practice Squad

STL 0/0
Sea 0/0@
TB 0/0

Totals 3/0 1 5  5.0 5 0

JIM NEWTON
TACKLE

6-10 ● 340
HOW ACQUIRED: FA. 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/1
College: Utah State
DOB: October 13,1978
Hometown: Newbury Park, CA

Pro Career: College:
Three-year starter at Utah State, started 33

career games at LT ... at 6-9 was the tallest ath

lete to ever play for Utah State ... played a major

role as the team ranked 8''' nationally with 308.0
passing yards per game as a senior.

Originally signed by the Indianapolis Colts

as a free agent in 2003, Newton appeared
in three games for the Colts in 2003. After

spending the 2004 training camp with the

Colts, Newton was released and signed by

the Cardinals to the practice squad on Sept.
8, 2004.

2004: Signed to the practice squad by the

Cardinals on 9/8 where he spent all 16 games
of the season.

2003: Appeared in three games for the
Colts, vs. Car (10/12), vs. Hou (10/26) and @

Jax (11/9).

Personal:

Full name James Christopher Newton ... attended

Newbury Park (CA) High School where he lettered

three times as a lineman and tight end ... named
second-team all-county in basketball averaging 12
ppg., 12 rpg. and five blocked shots per game ...
he and his wife, Lori, have one son, Streicher.
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JIM NEWTON CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS
Ind.2003 3/0
Ariz.2004 Practice Squad

Totals 3/0

IFEANYI OHALETE
FREE SAFETY

6-2 ● 221
HOW ACQUIRED: Wai. (Redskins) 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 5/2
College: USC
DOB: May 22, 1979
Hometown: Los Alamitos, CA

(11/14) including a key pass late in the fourth
quarter to force the Giants into fourth down;

recorded one special teams stop ... forced a Torry
Holt fumble which he recovered in the end zone

for a touchback; notched four tackles

vs. StL (12/19) and defended one

pass ... recorded eight tackles

*5 @ Sea (12/26) the most of any
defensive back on the team.

2003: Started 15

games at safety and set a
career-high in tackles

with 105 (72 solo)
and three intercep-

i. tions ... finished

^  third on the squad
^  in tackles and sec¬

ond on the team

in interceptions ... a

valued special teams
I  contributor, posted

I  12 stops to finish
I  sixth on the squad ...
*  suffered a knee and

ankle injury @ Chi

(12/21) and was placed
on injured reserve for

the final game of the
season (12/23) ... set

his career-high in tackles

with 13 (nine solo) vs. Dal (12/14) ...
also caught a pass on a successful fake

punt for three yards ... posted 11 tack-

,W les two times, first vs. Sea (11/9) then at

J  Chi ... @ Atl (9/14), had an interception
and five tackles ... returned his interception

to the one-yard Line and set up a touchdown
... posted an interception and six tackles (four

solo) @ Dal (11/2) and posted seven tackles, an
interception and a pass deflection.

(Ifeanyi Ohaiete continued on page 138)

Pro Career:
Awarded to the Cardinals off waivers by the

Redskins on 8/18/04 after spending three
seasons in Washington with whom he signed

as an undrafted free agent in 2001. In four
seasons, Ohaiete has recorded 244 tackles

in 63 games (38 starts) as well as seven
interceptions, four fumble recoveries

and three forced fumbles. Signed a
contract extension on 11/8/04

that will keep him a Cardinal

through the 2006 season.
2004: Claimed off of waiv

ers from Washington on 8/18

... became a regular starter
at free safety after the third

game of the season; finished A
the season with 61 tackles m

... saw action as a reserve m

safety and on special teams »

in the first two games of the w
season ... recorded five tackles '

@ Atl (9/26) and deflected one
pass ... recorded first start of
the season at free safety vs. NO

(10/3) and recorded four tack- /
les ... started at free safety M

@ SF (10/10) and tallied ^
three tackles and one pass |l
defensed ... recorded six Em

solo tackles vs. Sea (10/24) Sm
the most of any Cards
defensive back; recorded w*

two tackles on special teams
... registered six tackles @

Mia (11/7) ... signed a contract
extension on 11/8 that will keep

him a Cardinal through the 2006
season ... recorded five stops Z

and defensed two passes vs. NYG ^

t
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(Ifeonyi Ohalete continued from page 137)

2002: Started 10 games and recorded 78

tackles (46 solo), three interceptions and one

sack in his sophomore campaign ... returned his

first interception for a touchdown, the Redskins

only one of the 2002 season, when he picked off
Aaron Brooks and returned it 78-yards for a score

vs. NO (10/13) ... had a standout performance
@ Jax (11/10), recording his first career sack
against Mark Brunell ... also posted his career-

high with 13 tackles (10 solo) ... @ Ten (10/6)
posted one tackle and three special teams stops
... also took a hand-off on a reverse kickoff

return from Derrius Thompson and gained five

yards ... had another solid game @ NYG (11/17),
starting and posting 10 tackles, one pass

deflection and an interception and return for 27

yards ... started again vs. StL (11/24), recording

eight tackles (four solo) and a pass deflection
... @ Dal (11/28), started and posted five tack

les (four solo) ... vs. NYG (12/8), posted five
tackles with a start ... @ Phi (12/15), posted
six tackles (four solo) ... recorded six tackles,
one pass deflection and one fumble recovery vs.

Hou (12/22) ... posted four tackles in the season
finale vs. Dal (12/29).

2001: Made his NFL debut @ SD (9/9) and

recorded his first career fumble recovery on

special teams ... made his first career intercep

tion when he grabbed a Kerry Collins pass @

NYG (10/7) ... rewarded with a game ball vs.

Car (10/21) for his outstanding special teams

play ... finished the season with nine special
teams tackles, one interception and a fumble

recovery.

College:
Finished his career at DSC with 168 tackles

(eight for a loss of 21 yards), and 27 deflec

tions, including one blocked punt, three fumble

recoveries, and five interceptions ... as a

senior, he started the first five games of the

use schedule before learning he had a season

ending stress fracture in his right ankle ...

started all 12 games as a junior, ranking third
on the team with 84 tackles, tied for first in

the Pac-10 in both forced fumbles (five) and

fumbles recovered (three), and tied for second

in pass deflections (15) ... played in all 24

games as a freshman and sophomore recording

55 tackles, nine deflections and three intercep
tions.

Personal:
Full name Ifeanyi Eberachuku Ohalete ... name is

pronounced ee-FONN-ee Oh-ha-LAY-tee ... name

means "Nothing Surpases God" ... a native of

Los Alamitos, CA, attended Los Alamitos High

School ... majored in business administration

at use ... has one son, Ifeanyi, Jr.

IFEANYI OHALETE CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int. Yds PD FR FF

2001 Wash. 16/0

2002 Wash. 16/9

2003 Wash. 15/15

16/132004 Arz

0 0 0  0.0 12 0 1  0

1  0

2  1

1  1

1

46 32 78 1.0 3  109

3  60

5
72 33 105 0.0

12 61 0.049 0  60
Totals 63/37 167 77 244 1.0 7  181 19 5 2

Ohalete Single-Game Highs:

Total Tackles: 13 at Jacksonville, 11/10/02; Interception: 1, seven times, last at Dallas,

11/2/03; Interception return for a TO: 1 (78-yards) vs. New Orleans, 10/13/02.
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CHIKE OKEAFOR
5 6 DEFENSIVE END/LINEBACKER

6-5 ● 265
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-05 (5eahawks)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 7/1
College: Purdue
DOB: March 27,1976
Hometown: Grand Rapids, Ml

son to help hold the 49ers scoreless for the first

time in 420 games @ SF (9/26) ... recorded four
tackles and 2.0 sacks, his third multi-sack game of

his career vs. StL (10/10) ... collected four tack
les and one sack for the third consecutive game

@ NE (10/17) ... posted a sack for a career-high
fourth consecutive game that caused a fumble,

his second forced fumble of the year and eighth of

his career along with three tackles @ Arz (10/24)

... tallied four solo tackles vs. Car (10/31) ... tied

career-high with seven solo stops @ StL (11/14)

... recorded two solo tackles @ Mia (11/21) ...

played sparingly vs. Buf (11/28) recording one
assisted tackle ... recorded three tackles and one

sack vs. Dal (12/6) ... collected three solo stops
@ Min (12/12) ... posted his fourth multi-sack

game of his career, second of the year, with 2.0

along with a career-high nine solo tackles
... also forced his fifth fumble of the year

vs. Arz (12/26) ... posted one tackle in

the regular season finale vs. Atl (1/2) ...

posted four tackles and 2.0 sacks vs. StL

f  (1/8) in the first round of the playoffs.
2003: Started all 16 games

at right end and tied career-high
with 47 tackles (33 solo) and
established a career-high with

8.0 sacks, leading the team.
In Seahawks debut vs. NO

(9/7), had three tackles (two

solo), one sack that forced a

^  fumble that was recovered
|\ by Chad Brown and his

I

first career interception,

returning it 18 yards

... following week

@ Arz (9/14), had
another sack that

forced another

fumble, sixth
of career ...

I  posted a career-
I

ij

 high seven tackles (three solo)
and third sack of the year vs.

'  SF (10/12), his former team ...

. \ posted a sack in a career-high

^ (Chike Okeafor continued on page 140)

● Signed by the Cardinals on 3/7/05 to a
five-year contract after recording a career-
high 8.5 sacks and 53 tackles in 2004 with
Seattle.

● Began his career as a third-round draft pick
of the 49ers in 1999 and spent four seasons

(1999-2002) there before joining Seattle as
a free agent in 2003.

● Forced five fumbles in 2004, for the

Seahawks, more than his previous two
seasons combined.

● Full name is Chikezie (Chike) Russell
Okeafor, pronounced CHEEK-eh o-KEY-fur.
His first name, means "well made by God"

in the Ibo dialect of the Nigerian language.

tPro Career:

Signed with the Cardinals on March 7,
2005 to a five-year pact. Originally

drafted by the 49ers in the 3"* round

of the 1999 NFL Draft (89*^ overall),
spent four years with the 49ers

before signing with the Seattle
Seahawks as an unrestricted

free agent in 2003. In 89

career games with 51 A
starts, Okeafor has tallied M

216 tackles (161 solo) M
as well as 29.0 sacks

one interception and
11 forced fumbles.

2004: Led the

Seahawks with 8.5

sacks while starting

in all 16 regular sea-

son games and the HHl
Seahawks postsea-

son appearance ...

posted three tackles \

and split a sack @ M'

NO (9/12) ... tallied
five tackles, 1.0 sack

and forced his first fumble (recov

ered by Rashad Moore) of the sea-

r  ■
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(Chike Okeafor continued from page 139)

three consecutive games (@ Bal, 11/23; vs. Cle,

11/30; @ Min, 12/7) while totaling 11 tackles

(nine solo) ... posted a season-high 2.0 sacks vs.

Arz (12/21) to go along with four tackles (three

solo) ... had two stops (one solo) in the Wild Card

Game @ GB (1/4/04).
2002: Started all 16 games for the 49ers,

ranking second on the team with a career-high six

sacks, and posting a career-high in tackles with

47 (34 solo) ... also added two forced fumbles,
one fumble recovery and three passes defensed

... began the season recording one sack in each

of the Niners first three games ... tied his career-

high with five tackles (four solo) @ Arz (12/21) ...
started both postseason contests vs. NYG (1/5/03)

and @ TB (1/12/03).
2001: Played in 14 games for the 49ers, start

ing three ... finished the season with 32 tackles

(23 solo) and 2.5 sacks ... made first career start,

recording a career-high tying five tackles (three

solo) @ Ind (11/25) ... posted a career-high 2.5

sacks vs. Mia (12/16) ... also had four tackles

(three solo) against the Dolphins ... had three

tackles (one solo) vs. Phi (12/22) before leaving

the game with a fibula injury ... was inactive the

following two weeks to close out the season ... also
declared inactive for the 49ers Wild Card game @

GB (1/13/02).
2000: Played in 15 games and posted 28 tack

les (21 solo) and three sacks ... returned his first

career kickoff 17 yards @ SD (12/3) ... tallied a

then career-high five tackles and 1.5 sacks @ Den

(12/23).
1999: Played in 12 games at end and on spe

cial teams, where he recorded four special teams

tackles ... had nine solo stops on the year and his

first sack came vs. StL (11/21) ... declared inactive
Weeks 14-17 due to left knee injury.

College:
Second-team All-Big Ten selection and named to

the Super Sleeper Team by the Sports Network as

a senior ... started every game his final season,

recording 65 tackles (45 solo) and eight sacks ...
started every game as a junior and had 85 tackles

(45 solo) and 3.5 sacks, on his way to a second-team

All-Big Ten selection ... played outside linebacker as
a sophomore and led the team with a career-high
103 tackles ... named Freshman All-America after

finishing his first year with 65 tackles (46 solo).

Personal:
Full name is Chikezie Russell Okeafor, pronounced
CHEEK-eh o-KEY-fur ... his first name, means "well

made by God" in the Ibo dialect of the Nigerian lan

guage ...was a finalist for Indiana Mr. Football, earn

ing All-state and Super Prep All-Midwest honors while

at West Lafayette High ... named Indiana Region IV
MVP ... posted 132 tackles and rushed for 1,169 yards
and 12 scores on 132 carries his senior season of high

school... majored in engineering at Purdue, where his
mother is a professor... married, wife Stephanie.

CHIKE OKEAFOR CAREER STATS

Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int Yds PD FF FRYear

12/01999 SF

2000 SF

2001 SF

2002 SF

2003 Sea

2004 Sea

9 0 9  1.0 0

28 3.0 0

0  0 0  0

1  0

1  0

2  1

2  0

5  0

15/0 21 7 0 1

14/3 23 9 32 2.5 0 0 0

16/16

16/16
16/16

89/51

34 13 47 6.0 0 0 3

33 14 47 8.0 1  18 2
12 53 041 8.5 0 0

TOTALS 161 55 216 29.0 1  18 6  11 1

Okeafor Single-Game Highs:

Tackles: 9 vs. Arizona (12/26/04); Sacks: 2.5 vs. Miami (12/16/01); Interceptions: 1 vs. New
Orleans (9/7/03); Forced Fumble: 1-11 times, last time vs. Arizona (12/26/04); Fumble
Recovery: 1 vs. Arizona (10/27/02)

Additional Statistics:

Special Teams Tackles: 1999 (4), 2000 (3); Career (7)
KO Returns: 1 for 17 yards (2000).

CHIKE OKEAFOR CAREER POSTSEASON STATS

GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sack Int Yds PD FF FRYear Team

0/02001 SF

2002 SF

2003 Sea
2004 Sea

Inactive (fibula)
3  0.0 0 0

2  0.0 0 0
2/2 2 1 0  0 1

0  0 0

0  0 0
1/1 1 1

1/1 3 1 4 2.0 0  0
TOTALS 4/4 6 3 9  2.0 00 0 0  1
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CALVIN PACE
DEFENSIVE END

6-4 ● 270
HOW ACQUIRED: DIB/03 (18th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/3
College: Wake Forest
DOB: October 28,1980
Hometown: Douglasville, GA

overall tackles including two hurries and a tackle for
loss in season opener @ Det (9/7) ... three tackles
and a hurry in 20-3 win vs. GB (9/21) while on field
for 51 of 58 defensive plays ... impressed vs. SF
(10/26) with five tackles, two hurries, a two-yard
sack of 49er passer Jeff Garcia on third down to
force a second quarter punt, and recovered a San
Francisco fumble when Card linebacker Ronald

McKinnon separated 49er tailback Kevan Barlow
from the ball near end of third quarter in 16-13
overtime win ... just one solo tackle but season-
best three hurries in 17-14 win vs. Cin (11/2) ...
four combined tackles, two hurries @ SF (12/7)—
most of any Card defensive lineman ... concluded
rookie season with two solo tackles in 18-17 win vs.

Min (12/28).

● Set a new career-high in sacks with 4.5
in 2004.

● The second of two first-round picks for the
Cardinals in 2003, taken 18th overall.

● Had first multi-sack game of his career
with 2.0 at San Francisco on 10/10/04.

Pro Career:
The second of Arizona's two first-round selections in

2003, Pace has recorded 5.5 sacks over the last two
seasons as a Cardinal. Selected with the IS* overall

pick in 2003, Pace was preceded by Bryant Johnson
who was chosen with the 17“' pick.
2004: Played in 14 games, inactive for two

in 2004 ... recorded a career-high 4.5 sacks ...
sacked Atlanta QB Michael Vick @ Atl (9/26) as
the Falcons were heading into the Cards red zone,
also forced Vick to fumble on the sack which was

recovered by Peppi Zellner at the Arizona 26-yard
line ... sacked Aaron Brooks vs. NO (10/3) for his
second sack in as many games; recorded one tackle
and a pass defensed ... recorded a career high two
sacks @ SF (10/10) against quarterback Tim Rattay;
notched two solo tackles and two passes defensed
... recorded one tackle and added a half sack vs.

NYJ (11/28) ... saw action on defense and tied
his career high pressuring Lions QB Joey Flarington
three times @ Det (12/5) ... deactivated vs. St.
Louis (12/19); at Seattle (12/26) ... saw action on
defense and special teams but did not record any
statistics vs. Tampa Bay (1/2).
2003: Started all 16 games at right defensive

end with totals of 21 solo tackles, 11 assists, 1

quarterback sack, team-best 13 hurries, 2 tackles for
loss, and 1 fumble recovery ... led linemen with four

College:
Regarded by many as the best athlete in the Atlantic
Coast Conference as a senior in 2002 ... finished
second on Wake Forest's all-time list with 29 sacks

for -178 yards ... 54 stops for -223 yards set Wake
Forest career record ... Demon Deacon career num

bers included 189 total tackles (116 solos), 5 forced
fumbles, and 1 fumble recovery in 42 appearances
(33 starts) ... senior all-America pick and two-time
all-ACC selection.

Personal:
Full name Calvin Lamar Pace... attended Lithia

Springs (Douglasville, GA) High School ... outside
linebacker and quarterback as varsity starter for
three consecutive years ... excellent senior cam
paign with 88 total tackles, 5 caused fumbles, and
3 fumble recoveries ... earned all-region and county
defensive-player-of-the-year honors in 1997 ... con
centrated on football as a prep athlete though he
did play one year of basketball ... sociology major.

CALVIN PACE CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sacks Int. Yds PD FR FF Sn

2003 Ariz 16/16 21 11 32 1.0 0 0 0
2004 Ariz 14/0

1  0

0  1
0

9  ̂ 0 0 44 5 4

30/16 25 16 41 5.5 0  0 4 1 1 4Total

Single Game Highs:

Total Tackles: 5 vs. San Francisco, 10/26/03. Solo Tackles: 4 vs. San Francisco, 10/26/03; at
Detroit, 9/7/03. QB Sacks: 2 at San Francisco, 10/10/04. QB Hurries: 3 (twice) vs. Cleveland,
11/2/00; at Detroit 12/5/04.
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SCOTT PLAYER
PUNTER

6-1 ● 211
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 1998
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 8/8
College: Florida State
DOB: December 17,1969
Hometown: St. Augustine, FL

contract extension on 1/4/05 which wilt keep him

in a Cardinals' uniform through the 2007 season
... nailed punts of 50 or more yards in 11 of 16

games and his 32 punts pinned inside the 20 also

marked a new career high ... punted eight times

in the season opener @ StL (9/12) for 342 yards,

an average of 42.8 yards ... recorded six punts

for 255 yards with one inside the 20 and one

touchback @ Atl (9/26) ... recorded eight punts

for 345 yards and a 43.1 average @ SF (10/10) ...

punted six times vs. Sea (10/24) for 247 yards, a
41.2 average and 40.0 net average; Arizona's punt

coverage team allowed only seven yards on four
Seattle returns; nailed three punts inside the 20

for the second consecutive game ... punted ten

times @ Buf (10/31) in harsh wind conditions
for 366 yards and a net average of 27.7 yards ...

averaged 44.4 yards while punting seven times

for 311 yards; his 44.4 average was his best since

the second week of the season (vs. N.E. 45.0);

hit the longest punt of the season with a 57-yard

boot late in the third quarter to pin the Dolphins

on their own 8-yard line @ Mia (11/7) ... punted
three times for an average of 39.7 yards and

nailed two punts inside the 20-yard line @ Car

(11/21) ... punted six times for 249 yards, an

average of 41.5 and a net average of 36.5 vs. NYJ

(11/28) ... punted five times for 239 yards for a

season best 47.8 average and 41.2 net average @

Det (12/5) ... had his best day of the season vs.
SF (12/12) punting five times for 253 yards for an
average of 50.6 and a net average of 43.8 yards

... continued his reliable punting vs. StL (12/19)
ending the day with 6 punts for 301 yards for a

50.2 average, and a 45.5 net average; also nailed

three punts inside the 20 ... pinned four punts

inside the 20 yard-line vs. TB (1/2) to finish the
season with 32, setting a new career high for
punts inside the 20 ... previous personal best was
28, set in 2002.

2003: Punted 82 times for 3,511 yards,

good for 42.8-yard gross mark and 34.4-yard net

average ... dropped 19 punts inside the 20-yard

line and recorded nine touchbacks ... managed a
40.8-yard average on four punts in season-opener

@ Det (9/7) ... began impressive stretch of 50-
plus yard punting average in next three games ...

Pro Bowl Selection:

● Now in his eighth season with the Cardinals

is the longest tenured Cardinal on the
team.

● Is the franchise's all-time punting leader in

total career punts (575), yards (24,581),

and punts downed inside the 20 (143).

● Had a career-best 32 punts downed inside

the 20 last season, a figure that ranked

one shy of the franchise record (Jeff

Feagles, 33 in 1994).

● Established a franchise single-season

record with 4,203 yards punting in 2004

on a career best 98 punts, which tied for

second most ever by a Cardinal in a season

(Larry Swider, 100 in 1980).

Pro Career:
A fixture of tbe Cardinals organization for eight

seasons. Player signed a contract extension on

January 4, 2005 that will keep him a Cardinal

through 2007. After numerous tryouts throughout

the NFL, Player taught middle school physical edu
cation while also working for a trucking company

in Birmingham, Ala., logging 14 hour days until
the Cardinals called him for a second time. After

a season with the Birmingham Barracudas in the

CFL, Player signed with the Cardinals in 1996 as a

free agent and from there had brief stints with the
Giants and Jets in 1997. After being allocated to

the World League by the Giants, Player re-signed
with the Cardinals on March 3, 1998 and entered

the season as a 28-year-old NFL rookie and in
2000 was named to his first Pro Bowl.

2004: One of the most consistent punters in

the NFL, notched career-highs in total punts (98),

yards (4,231) and punts downed inside the 20

(32) ... the punting yardage set a new franchise
record while the total punts and total inside the

20 ranked #2 in team history...rewarded with a
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recorded career-best 54-yard average and season- yard average and 38.9-yard net mark ... nailed

long 64-yarder vs. Sea (9/14) ... second straight three punts over 50 yards, including 55-yarder in

impressive kicking show with four punts for 51- second quarter that resulted in holding play on

yard average in 20-13 win vs. GB (9/21) ... first return and placed the ball at Carolina's 19-yard
punt was 40-yarder, then followed with boomers line ... on next play, Panthers lost a fumble and
of 56, 50 and 58 yards ... saved a touchdown Cards converted the turnover into a field goal and
return when Packer Antonio Chatman took his 3-0 lead in eventual 16-13 win ... fine effort

final punt, a 58-yarder, from own eight to near in defensive struggle vs. Dal (10/20) with 41.6-
midfield for 33-yard return near start of fourth yard average on seven punts and career-best five
quarter when he forced Chatman out of bounds inside-the-20 efforts, including all three punts in

first half of 9-6 win ... the five punts pinned

the Cowboys at their own 18, 6, 2, 10, and

17-yard lines, and another to the 19-yard

line following a holding call, giving him six

of seven resulting in

fS" inside-the-20 starts
for the Cowboys ...

three punts for 40.5-

yard average vs. StL

(11/3) included a 47-

yarder in fourth quarter
that rolled out of bounds at the

eight-yard line as Cards returned an

“ " interception five plays later for touch-
1  down ... three inside-the-20 efforts

I  @ Phi (11/17) ... punted season-high

^ eight times in each of next three games ...
outstanding 45.8-yard average and 44-yard

net mark vs. Oak (11/24) as dangerous
Raider return men Charles Woodson and

Tim Brown combined for just 14 yards on
three returns with three fair catches ...

eight punts for 46.6-yard average with

no touchbacks @ KC (12/1), but his
48-yarder in first quarter was returned 90

yards for a touchdown by Chief Dante Hall,

the first of three punt-return touchdowns

over three straight Sundays—an NFL record

... 44.5-yard average on eight punts vs.

Det (12/8) but Lion Eddie Drummond took

^  Player's first boot 73 yards for a touchdown
K;. ... Player's next seven punts forced three

fair catches, two inside the 20 efforts,

and combined return yardage of just 27
yards on four returns in 23-20 overtime

victory   finished game with fine 46.7-yard

gross mark on seven boots but only 25.3-yard
net mark due to a touchdown return and a pair

of touchbacks @ StL (12/15) ... averaged 44.5

yards on four punts vs. SF (12/21), including a
55-yarder in third quarter that was downed at

the one-yard line ... concluded season @ Den

(12/29) with six punts for 41.2-yard average and
four inside-the-20 efforts.

2001: Endured disjointed season to average
41.5 yards on 67 punts with 17 inside-the-20

efforts, just seven touchbacks, and 33.8-yard
net average ... suffered ankle sprain in seventh

(Scott Player continued on page 144)

at the 41-yard line ... encore performance

@ StL (9/28) with 52-yard gross mark

and 46-yard net figure with two punts

inside-the-20 yard line, including a 61-

yarder downed at the one-yard line
late in third quarter... averaged

48.7 yards on three punts vs.

Bal (10/12) but saw sec

ond quarter punt blocked
by Raven Ed Reed, who '

returned the ball 22 yards ,
for a touchdown ... it I

f

% ,

marked only the third

blocked punt of Player's

career... solid effort with
45.2-yard average on

punts vs. Cin (11/2) with

three inside-the-20 boots |
... nailed 62-yarder to roll
out of bounds at the seven- V

yard line in second quarter, then finished ^
game with 33-yarder out of bounds at the

seven-yard line and 29-yarder a fair catch

inside the 10-yard line in 17-14 win ... sea-

son-high eight punts and four inside-the-20

efforts with 40.5-yard average @ Chi (11/30)
... concluded season with 41.5-yard average

on six punts with two inside-the-20 efforts

and 39.2 net average in 18-17 win vs. Min

(12/28).

2002: Finished second in the NFC and ^
third in the NFL with 43.9-yard average on
88 punts for 3,864 yards ... 28 punts inside-

the-20, 10 touchbacks, and one blocked punt
... despite opponent 13-yard punt-return average

for the season, still posted 35-yard net average,

good for 10th in the NFC ... impressive in sea

son-opener @ Was (9/8) with 45.4-yard average
and 36.2-yard net mark on five punts ... logged

49.5-yard average on four punts vs. SD (9/22),
but had first punt blocked in 57 games and four

years (1998) as ball rolled out of the end zone for
a fourth-quarter safety ... five punts for 41-yard
average with two inside-the-20 boots in 21-7

win vs. NYG (9/29), including a 38-yarder to the
corner that bounced out of bounds at the nine-

yard line ... also boomed season-long 58-yarder in
third quarter... key contributions in field-position

game @ Car (10/6) with seven punts for 46.9-
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(Scott Player continued from page 143)

game of season, inactive for four contests, then

returned to duty for final five outings ... solid

season-opener vs. Den (9/23) with 47-yard aver

age and two inside-the-20 efforts on five punts

and 39-yard net mark, including a 58-yarder in

fourth quarter downed at the three-yard line ...

six punts for 40.8-yard average @ Phi (10/7)
with two of last three inside-the-20 efforts in the

second half as Eagles' dangerous return specialist
Brian Mitchell was forced into three fair catches

in 21-20 Arizona win ... heroic effort vs. Phi

(11/4) as he punted with severely sprained left
ankle after Eagle rusher William Hampton rolled

into Player's planted left leg on his first punt ...

after rookie place kicker Bill Gramatica handled

one punt in second quarter. Player returned to

finish the game with nine overall punts for 41.4-

yard average ... inactive next four games ... free

agent Chad Stanley was signed during Player's

absence ... returned to duty vs. Was (12/9) and

impressed with five punts for 44.8-yard average

... navigated windy Giants Stadium with six punts

for 39.8-yard average and two inside-the-20
efforts as Giant returner Tiki Barber was held to

two returns of one yard each @ NYG (12/15) ...

concluded season @ Was (1/6) with 37.7-yard

average on six punts, including two inside-the-20
boots, in cold, rain, and wind at FedEx Field.

2000: Voted to first Pro Bowl as 44.2-yard

gross and 37.3-yard net averages ranked second

in NFC ... just five touchbacks on 65 punts with
17 inside-the-20 efforts ... active day vs. GB

(9/24) with six punts for season-best 48-yard
average including a pair of 54-yarders ... also

one tackle on coverage ... averaged impressive

47.7 yards on three kicks with punts of 45, 52,

and 46 yards and 38.7-yard net mark in 29-21

win vs. Cle (10/8) ... outstanding game vs. Phi
(10/15) with 46.3-yard average on three kicks as

Eagle returner Mitchell fielded two punts for zero

yards with one fair catch ... impressive game in

16-15 win vs. Was (11/5) with 45.7-yard gross

average and 39-yard net mark with one inside-

the-20 effort, a 51-yarder with roughly two

minutes left in game to pin Redskins at own 10-

yard line following penalty ... admirably handled

pressure kicks to talented return specialist Deion

Sanders, who finished game with one return for

zero yards ... excellent game @ Phi (11/19)

against Mitchell with seven punts for 40.3-yard

gross mark and 38.1-yard net average with three
inside-the-20 efforts ... Mitchell was forced into

four fair catches ... second-best gross day of

season with 47.8-yard mark and 41.2-yard net

figure on five boots @ Jax (12/10) ... finished

season @ Was (12/24) with 41.5-yard average
on four punts with two inside-the-20 efforts and

only his fifth touchback of the season ... in Pro

Bowl in Honolulu, punted three times for 48.7-

yard average.
1999: Voted second alternate to NFC Pro

Bowl squad ... finished sixth in NFC with 42-yard

average, tied for fourth with 36.7-yard net mark,
and ranked second with 94 punts ... 94 punts

was the third most by a Cardinal in a season ...

opened season with 34.4-yard average on five

well-placed punts as Eagle returners were forced
into three fair catches and one return for just two

yards in 25-24 victory ... sailed first punt vs. SF

(9/27) 45 yards into end zone for a touchback,
then placed three of next five inside the 20-yard

line to finish game with six boots for 42-yard

average and 36.3-yard net mark ... finest game

of season @ Dal (10/3) with 45.3-yard average

on eight punts, seven in the first half ... near
flawless execution of direction and hang time

with anticipated returns of Dallas return special
ist Sanders, but the Pro Bowler was limited to

returns of-4, 8, 6, 7, -1, and 16 yards ... second

consecutive solid game with 46.6-yard average

on nine punts in 14-3 win vs. NYG (10/10),

including two inside-the-20 efforts and net mark

of 38.8 yards ... punts covered over 50 yards

four times and shortest of the game, a 34-yarder,

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

Player hosted his second annual holiday

"Shop-o-Rama" for 25 teenagers from ■

Homeward Bound at Target this past
December.

Along with 20 of his teammates. Player

and his wife Julianne provided each ̂
teen $250 from the players to spend on

themselves or family members for the

holiday season. Homeward Bound is a

non-profit organization that provides

transitional housing to homeless

youth.

1
J
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GREAT SCOTT” - PLAYER IN THE CARDINALS RECORD BOOK
TOTAL PUNHNG YARDAGE IN A SEASON

4,203

4,111

4,028

3,997

3,948

scon PLAYER, 2004
Larry Swider, 1980

Jeff Feagles, 1997

Jeff Feagles, 1994
scon PLAYER, 1999

TOTAL PUNTS IN A CAREER

SCOTT PLAYER, 1998-

Carl Birdsong, 1981-85
Rich Caramillio, 1989-93

Jeff Feagles, 1994-97
Chuck Latourette, 1967-68, 70-71

575
360
346
337
248

MOST DOWNED PUNTS INSIDE THE 20 IN A CAREER*
scon PLAYER

Jeff Feagles

Carl Birdsong
Rich Camarillo

Greg Cater

(1998-PRESENT)
(1994-'97)
(1981-'85)
(1989-'93)
(1986-'87)

143

100

81

79

26

TOTAL PUNTS IN A SEASON

Larry Swider, 1980 (41.5 avg.)

scon PLAYER, 2004 (43.1 AVG.)
Jeff Feagles, 1994 (40.6 avg.)

scon PLAYER, 1999 (42.0 AVG.)
Jeff Feagles, 1997 (44.3 avg.)

scon PLAYER, 2002 (43.9 AVG.)

100

98

98

94

91

88
MOST DOWNED PUNTS INSIDE THE 20 IN A SEASON*

(1994)

(2004)

(2002)

(1997)

(1996)

(1992, 1993)

Jeff Feagles
scon PLAYER
scon PLAYER

Jeff Feagles

Jeff Feagles
Rich Camarillo

33

32

28

24

23

TOTAL PUNTING YARDAGE IN A CAREER

24,581

15,114

14,916

14,503

10,049

scon PLAYER, 1998-
Rich Camarillo, 1989-93

Carl Birdsong, 1981-85

Jeff Feagles, 1994-97
Chuck Latourette, 1967-71

* These stats have been compiled since 1976

practice Wednesday prior to game vs. Phi (9/20)
... after considerable treatment throughout week,

kicked by Friday and managed seven punts for

36.4-yard average vs. Eagles ... best effort since
season-opener with 44-yard average on six punts

vs. Oak (10/4), including three inside-the-20

efforts ... punted for 41 and 55 yards in first

half vs. Chi (10/11) ... fourth-quarter punt

blocked by Ricky Bell, only to have teammate
Ronald McKinnon snatch the ball out of the air

and run for a first down ... dosed game with

season-long 67-yarder to the Bear three-yard line
with 1:15 left in 20-7 win ... rose to the chal

lenge of Cowboy returner Sanders vs. Dal (11/15)
with directional boots of 48 and 46 yards ...

the former pinned Sanders on the sideline for a

one-yard return, the latter was downed ... out

standing 47-yard gross and 46.5-yard net average

for the day ... punted three times for 39.7-yard

average in first half @ Was (11/22), including a

47-yarder in first quarter that Redskin Mitchell
muffed and Cards recovered and converted into

3-0 lead ... impressive game @ KC (11/29)
with 46.8-yard average on five punts, including
first-half boots of 52, 51, and 51 yards ... after

kicker Joe Nedney was injured on fourth-quarter
kickoff that had to be re-kicked due to offsides

penalty, handled the place-kicking duty, a squib
kick the Chiefs covered on their own 33-yard line

... re-kicked first attempt, however, when he
booted the ball before the referee gave him the

signal to put it in play ... flawless effort in 20-7

(Scott Player continued on page 146)

pinned the Giants at their own nine-yard line ...
also made touchdown-saving tackle of returner

Tiki Barber on fourth-quarter punt after a 36-yard

return ... outstanding first half with punts of 55,

58, and 49 yards vs. Was (10/17) ... finished

game with 44.1-yard average and 44.9-yard net
mark with seven boots for 309 yards and two

efforts inside the 20-yard line ... career-high 10

punts in windy Giants Stadium vs. NYJ (11/7)

netted 34-yard average ... rebounded with 45-

yard average on five efforts in 23-19 win vs. Det

(11/14) ... impressive day vs. Dal (11/21) with
42.2-yard average on five punts, including first-
half boots of 51, 48, and 49 yards ... Sanders

fielded just one punt and ran out of bounds after

five yards ... took intentional safety near end of
the 13-9 win as he ran 14 seconds off the clock

late in fourth quarter, then knocked Sanders out
of bounds after the ensuing free kick ... punts of

39, season-long 60, 52, and 53 yards translated

into season-best 51-yard average in 21-17 win

vs. Phi (12/5).
1998: As a 28-year-old NFL "rookie," punted

81 times for 3,378 yards which translated into

NFC rankings of 11th in gross average (41.7

yards) and 10th in net average (35.9 yards) ...
ranked third in NFC with just six touchbacks in

81 punts for 7.4 percent mark ... also dropped

12 punts inside the 20-yard line ... one blocked

punt ... hit the ground running in first NFL game
@ Dal (9/6) with six punts for 44.2-yard average
in first half, eight for 46-yard mark for the day
... suffered calf muscle pull on scout team in
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(Scott Player continued from page 145)

wild-card victory @ Dal (1/2) with eight punts
for 37.9-yard average and three inside-the-20

efforts at the 11, 10, and 1-yard lines ... forced

Sanders into two fair catches, Tyrone Hughes into

one, and allowed Hughes one 11-yard return until

Sanders shook loose for a 41-yard return in the

fourth quarter to set up Dallas' only touchdown

of the game ... capped the victory with 36-yard
punt with one minute left that Fred Brock downed

at the one-yard line ... two punts for 36-yard

average in divisional playoff loss @ Min (1/10).

College ... rotator cuff injury stalled baseball

career ... despite F.S.U. having two punters on

scholarship, earned punting duties as a senior

... punted 45 times for 1,820 yards, good for a
40.4-yard average for the 11-2 Seminoles ... in

1991 season-ending 14-9 loss to Florida, posted

50-yard average on six punts, highlighted by two

60-yarders and a 57-yarder.

Personal:
Full name Scott Darwin Player ... played foot

ball and baseball at St. Augustine (FL) High

School ... interests include classic cars and golf
... owns bachelor's degree in education from

F.S.U. ... wife Julianne, daughters Ava Anne and
Margeau Scott.

College:
Former walk-on at Florida State University ...

originally played collegiate baseball (catcher) in

Florida at Flagler College and Florida Community

SCOTT PLAYER CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Punts Yds Avq TB In20 Lq Blk Net
12 67 1 35.96

0  36.78 18 60

0  37.317 555

17 58 0 33.87

28 58 1 35.0

19 64 1 34.49

32 57 17 36.8

1998 Ariz

1999 Ariz

2000 Ariz

16/0 81 3,378 41.7

16/0 94 3,948 42.0

16/0 65 2,871

2,779

3,864

3,511

4,230

44.2
Ariz 12/02001 67 41.5

2002 Ariz 16/0 88 43.9 10
2003 Ariz 16/0 82 42.8

Ariz 16/02004 98 43.1
Totals 108/0 575 24,581 42.7 52 143 67 4  35.7

Single Game Highs:

Punts: 10, twice, last at Buffalo, 10/31/04; Gross Average: 54.0 vs. Seattle, 9/14/03; Yards: 419
vs. N.Y. Giants, 10/10/99; Long Punt: 67 vs. Chicago, 10/11/98; Net Average: 48.7 vs. Baltimore,
10/12/03. Inside the 20: 5 vs. Dallas, 10/20/02.

Additional Statistics

One rush for -11 yards on mishandled field-goal attempt, 2000; one rush for no yards on mishan
dled field goal attempt, 2001, one rush for no yards on mishandled field goal attempt, 2002.

PLAYER GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004
Date Opponent Punts Yds. Avq. TB In 20 BlkJi
Sept. 12
Sept. 19

Sept. 26
Oct. 3
Oct. 10

Oct. 24

Oct. 31

Nov. 7

Nov. 14

Nov. 21

Nov. 28
Dec. 5
Dec. 12

Dec. 19
Dec. 26
Jan. 2

@ StL 342 42.8 1 2 48 0 38.6
NE 4 180 45.0 0 1 55 0 38.3
Atl@ 6 255 42.5 1 1 50 0 34.5
NO 4 169 42.3 1 0 53 28.41

@  SF 345 43.1 0 3 50 0 32.1
SEA 6 247 41.2 0 3 46 0 40.0
Buf@ 10 366 36.6 0 3 46 0 27.7
Mia@ 7 311 44.4 1 2 57 0 35.3
NYG 6 277 46.2 1 2 51 0 40.0
Car@ 3 119 39.7 0 2 52 0 37.3
NYJ 6 249 41.5 1 2 55 0 36.5

@ Det 5 239 47.8 1 0 55 0 41.2
SF 5 253 50.6 0 1 54 0 43.8
STL 6 301 50.2 0 3 53 0 45.5
Sea 7 276 39.4 0 3 48 0 30.3
TB 7 301 43.0 0 4 49 0 41.6

Totals 98 4,230 43.1 7 32 57 1  36.8
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LUKE POWELL
WIDE RECEIVER/PUNT RETURNER

5-8 ● 178
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2005
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 1/1
College: Stanford
DOB: February 22,1981
Hometown: Smyrna, TN

school history ranked second in NCAA and Led

Pac-10 with 16.0-yard average ... recipient

of Irving S. Zeimer Memorial Award as MVP,

dim Reynolds Award for courage on the field

and devotion to game, and team captain as
senior.

Pro Career:

Signed as a free agent with Arizona on January
18, 2005. Powell attended training camp as

an undrafted rookie free agent with the San

Diego Chargers in 2004 until being waived on

September 1, 2004.

Personal:College:
Full name Jon Lucian Powell ... SuperPrep and

PrepStar all-America quarterback and defensive

back at Smyrna High School in Smyrna, TN ...
first team all-state and area offensive player

of the year ... all-state in baseball and let

tered in basketball ... senior class president ...

earned degree in comparative studies in race

and ethnicity.

Second team ALl-Pac-10 as a sophomore and

senior as the team's leading receiver and punt
returner ... finished Stanford career with 128

catches for 2,080 yards and 14 touchdowns

while returning 83 punts for 1,073 yards and
two touchdowns ... first team All-America

punt returner by Football Writers Association

as sophomore ... first All-America returner in

HISTORIC ROOF LI

Over President's Day weekend this past

February, construction crews hoisted
the major portion of the retractable
roof at the new Cardinals Stadium

in the largest single roof lift ever
performed in North America.

The 11-million pound roof section

weighed the equivalent of 14 Boeing
747 airplanes and was accomplished
with eight strand lifting units capable
of hoisting a combined 7,900 tons, or
enough to raise the Eiffel Tower.

It took four days to raise the roof 156 feet above the stadium floor in a process that began when
workers disconnected the 87-feet tall and 700 feet-long Brunei trusses from the support posts they
had rested on while the retractable roof was assembled.

The process was managed by Hunt Construction Group, the nation's leading sports facility builder
that has managed construction of four of the six retractable-roof stadiums in the U.S. including
Bank One Ballpark in Phoenix. Crews initially raised the roof 18 to 24 inches on Friday and
conducted inspections and tests throughout the day.

With inspectors giving the go-ahead, the carefully planned, computer-controlled ascent of the roof
began early Saturday morning.

By mid-day on Monday, ironworker crews from Schuff Steel Company installed the transfer girders
in the notches at the top of the four Super Columns to complete the roof lift.

The roof lift took the project past the 50% completion mark of the new stadium, something to
celebrate for constructions workers.
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NEIL PACKERS
KICKER

I 6-1 ● 207
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2003
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 6/3
College: Illinois
DOB: August 16,1976
Hometown: St. Louis, MO

game (vs. Seattle 10/24) ... connected on 11
of 13 field goal attempts in the preseason and

kicked a league long 57-yarder against Denver
... hit two field goals from beyond 50 yards vs.

NE (9/19), nailed attempts from 51 and 52-yards

but came up short on a 58 yard attempt that

was deflected ... scored the only points of the
day for the Cardinals on a 30-yard field goal @

Atl (9/26) ... connected on field goals from 26
and 33 yards out as well as 4/4 on PAT attempts

vs. NO (10/3) ... tied the NFL record for most
50+ yard field goals in a game with three vs.

Sea (10/24), connected on attempts from 55,

55, and 50 yards out tying Morten Andersen's
record set in 1995 ... Packers kicked five field

● The Pro Football Hall of Fame received the

shoes worn by Packers on 10/24/04 when
he earned a spot in the NFL record book. By
connecting on field goals of 55, 55 and 50
yards in the Cardinals 25-17 win vs. Seattle

(10/24), Packers earned a share of the NFL's
all-time record for most field goals of 50+
yards in a single game, tying Morten Andersen
who set the record in 1995.

● Set the Cardinals franchise record for touchbacks

in a season with 23 in 2004. The previous
record was 19 set in 1997 by Joe Nedney
and Kevin Butler. Packers 23 touchbacks on

kickoffs were eight more than the next closest
kicker, Micha Knorr, who had 15 for Denver.

● With his 18th field goal of the season vs. the
Pams on 12/19/04, Packers surpassed his
previous season high of 17, which he set in
2001 with the Bengals. Packers finished 2004

with 22 made field goals on 29 attempts.
Packers set career-highs in both categories.

●  In 2004, missed just three FG attempts from
inside 50 yards and nailed five from 50+

(including three in one game vs. Sea 10/24).

goals of 50 or more yards in 2004, three short

of tying the NFL record set by Andersen in

1995 ... entering the season. Packers had only

attempted five field goals of 50+ yards and
connected on only three of them ... named
NFC Special Teams Player of the Week for his

performance vs. Sea (10/24) ... only attempt of

the day @ Buf (10/31) would have set the NFL
record for longest field goal, lined up 64 yards
out but the swirling Buffalo winds forced the

ball short; hit both extra points in the game ...

nailed a 29-yard field goal in the first quarter

to tie the game at three; hit the game winning
extra point to give the Cards a 24-23 lead with

0:19 left in the game; kicked off five times

with one touchback @ Mia (11/7) ... nailed a
41-yard field goal in the second quarter to put

Pro Career:

Originally a sixth-round pick by the Bengals in

2000 (169"’ overall). Packers spent three seasons
in Cincinnati before being released on Sept. 1,
2003 in the final roster cutdown. Packers was the Cardinals on the board; had two touchbacks
then signed by the Cardinals on Nov. 11, 2003 on four kickoffs vs. NYG (11/14) ... connected
to handle the kicking responsibilities while Bill on a 28-yard field goal @ Car (11/21); also
Gramatica recovered from a back injury and has attempted a 50-yard field goal early in the

second quarter which
sailed wide left; con
nected on one extra

remained with the team
CARDINALS RECORD BOOK

LONGEST FIELD GOAL
ever since.
2004: Re-wrote

10/24/04 VS. SEAHLE

10/24/04 VS. SEATTLE

9/17/95 at Detroit

12/19/93 at Seattle

9/25/93 at Detroit

10/26/03 vs. San Fran

11/1/98 at Detroit

9/12/93 at Washington

55 NEIL PACKERS
NEIL PACKERS
Greg Davis

Greg Davis

Greg Davis
Tim Duncan

Joe Nedney

Greg Davis

55

55

55

54

53

53

53

the Cardinals record

books by kicking 23
touchbacks in 2004,the

most in team history
... missed only three
attempts from inside of
50 yards and nailed five
from beyond 50 yards,
including three in one

point ... scored the

Cardinals only points

vs. NYJ (11/28) when
he connected on a

20-yard field goal ...
connected on two of

three field goals vs.
SF (12/12) and nailed
four kickoffs for
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touchbacks to tie the individuaL record of 17

set by Joe Nedney in 1997 ... missed his only
attempt of the afternoon, a 52-yarder with 7:36
remaining in the 4th quarter @ Seattle (12/26);
recorded his 20th touchback of the year ...
scored all 12 Cardinals points and set a new
career-high in field goals made and attempted,
connecting on four-of-six attempts in the sea
son finale vs. TB (1/2), connecting from 40, 45,
39, and 31 yards out while missing attempts of
35 (WL) and 47(WL); kicked off five times with
three touchbacks.
2003: Joined Cardinals in mid

season and handled kicking duties for
final seven contests ... made

nine-of-12 field goal tries,
perfect on eight PATs, for .
35 points ... five touch- ■

backs on 27 kickoffs ,'jS

good for 18.5 percent /^^r
success, second in ri

league to Miami's i .
Olindo

(24-of-72,

percent) ... first ^

Mare
33.3

action in Cardinal uniform @

Cle (11/16) and connected on H
42-yard field goal in second H
quarter, 26-yarder in third H
period for Cards only points ... "
remained perfect as a Cardinal
with field goals of 22 and 27 yards
and three PAT conversions in addi
tion to his first touchback on kick

off vs. StL (11/23) ... saw 35-yard
try in fourth quarter sail wide right
in bid to tie game vs. Car (12/14)
at 17-17, then atoned with 44- ^

yarder for the tie with 1:09
left in regulation ... ensuing
kickoff sailed three yards
deep into end zone
for touchback ... got
Cards on the board

attempts from 21 and 54 yards in season-opener
vs. SO (9/8), the latter a career-best ... made
three field goals from 51, 18, and 25 yards vs.
Jax (12/15).
2001: Connected on 17 of 28 field goal tries

and 23 of 24 PATs for 74 points ... made eight
of last 10 field goals, including game-winners
in final two contests ... Bengals recovered both
onside kick attempts, tied for league-best ...
won training camp competition with former
Dallas Cowboy and Carolina Panther kicker Richie

Cunningham ... made 52-yarder @ Jax (11/11)
... came through from 36, 47, and 33 yards
in season-opening win vs. NE (9/9) as five
of his six kickoffs reached the end zone.

1

four for touchbacks ... good from 27, 42,

and 21 yards vs. Cle (10/14) ... trying
game vs. Pit (12/30) with missed
field goals from 32 and 28 yards

and missed PAT with game tied
at 23-23 ... made 34-yarder

earlier

in game,
a n d
atoned
with 31-

yarder 4:08
into over-

■  time for the

I  2000: Rookie season produced 12
I  field goals in 21 attempts and 21 PATs for
I  57 points with the Bengals... opened sea-
*  son with three misses, including one field

goal try blocked ... good from 23, 38, and 34
yards vs. Mia (10/1) ... took pitch from holder
Daniel Pope on fake field goal try and tackled

for five-yard loss @ Pit (10/15)... converted
season-long 45-yarder @ Ten (12/10) ... capped
rookie season with game-winner from 27 yards
out as time expired in season finale win vs. Jax
(12/17) .

College:
with 49-yarder early '
in second quarter @ Sea

(12/21) ... followed with a touchback on the field goal tries and all 35 extra points ... over
ensuing kickoff ... in season finale vs. Min one-half (56.7 percent) of his kickoffs were
(12/28) converted first half field goals from 22 touchbacks (38-of-67).
and 26 yards ... after Cards pulled within 17-12
with two minutes left in game, successful Personal:
onsides kick recovered by Damien Anderson as

»nsuing possession resulted in game-winning sity letters in baseball, soccer, and football at

touchdown and 18-17 victory. ^ Aquinas-Mercy High School in St. Louis, MO ...
2002: Career-best 75 points on 15 field earned all-conference honors in all three sports

goals (18 attempts, 83.3 percent) and 30 PATs posted batting averages of .480 and .420 as
(32 attempts) for the Bengals ... made 12 of p|-gp junior/senior, led school to consecutive
his final 13 field goals, only a missed 52-yarder state titles in soccer ... owns degree in speech
prevented him from tying a Cincinnati record of communications from Illinois... wife Rachel and
13 consecutive field goal successes ... perfect Jacob.
13-for-13 from inside 45 yards ... converted

Set Illinois season scoring mark with 110 points
as senior in 1999 ... connected on 20 of 25

Full name Neil William Packers ... earned 11 var-

(Neil Rackers continued on page 152)
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(Neil Rackets continued from page 151)

NEIL PACKERS CAREER STATS

Scoring
Year Team GP XP-XPA FG-FGA LG FG% Pts

Field Goals

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

2000 Cin 16 21-21

2001 Cin 16 23-24

2002 Cin 16 30-32

2003 Ariz 7 8-8

2004 Ariz 16 28-28

12-21 45 57.1 57

17-28 47 60.7 74

15-18 54 83.3 75

49 75.0 359-12

22-29 55 75.8 94

0-0 5-5 5-9 2-7 0-0

0-0 4-6 8-11 4-9 1-2

2-2 5-5 3-3 3-5 2-3

0-0 5-5 1-4 3-3 0-0

0-0 6-6 5-7 6-7 5-9

Totals 71 110-113 75-108 55 69.4 335

(97.3)

2-2 25-27 22-34 18-31 8-14

(100.0) (90.5) (62.7) (58.0) (60.0)

Single Game Highs:

Field Goals Made: 4 vs. Tampa Bay 1/2/05. Field Goals Attempted: 6 vs. Tampa Bay 1/2/05. Longest Field

Goal: 55 vs. Seattle 10/24/04. Most Points: 12 vs. Tampa Bay 1/2/05 (4 FGs). Most Touchbacks: 4 (twice)

vs. New England, 9/9/01; vs. San Francisco 12/12/04. Most PATs: 5 at Houston, 11/3/02.

Sp. Teams Tackles (6): 1 at Atlanta 9/26; 1 vs. Seattle 10/24; 1 at Miami 11/7; 1 at Carolina 11/21; 1 vs.
St. Louis 12/19; 1 at Seattle 12/26

RACKERS GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

2004 ARIZONA
Date Opponent Pts XP-XPA FG-FGA KO/TB 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ Kick-bv-Kick

9/12 @ StL 4 1-1 1-1 3/1 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 22G

NE 6 0-0 2-3 4/3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-3 51G, 52G, 58N

9/26 @ Atl 3 0-0 1-1 2/0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 30G

NO 10 4-4 2-2 7/2 0-0 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0 26G, 33G

10/10 @ SF 4 4-4 0-0 6/1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

SEA 11 2-2 3-3 6/1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-3 55G, 55G, 50G

10/31 @ Buf 2 2-2 0-1 3/0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 64N

11/7 @ Mia 6 3-3 1-1 5/1 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 29G

NYG 5 2-2 1-1 4/2 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 41G

@ Car 4 1-1 1-2 3/1 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 50N, 28G

NYJ 3 0-0 1-1 1/1 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 20G

@ Det 6 0-0 2-2 4/0 0-0 0-0 1-1 1-1 0-0 42G, 33G

SF 8 2-2 2-3 7/4 0-0 1-1 0-1 1-1 0-0 34N, 44G, 22G

STL 7 4-4 1-1 6/2 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 48G

@ Sea 3 3-3 0-1 4/1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 52N

TB 12 0-0 4-6 5/3 0-0 0-0 2-3 2-3 0-0 40G, 45G, 35N,
39G, 31G, 47N

9/19

10/3

10/24

11/14

11/21

11/28

12/5

12/12

12/19

12/26

1/2

Totals 94 28-28 22-29 70/23 0-0 6-6 5-7 6-7 5-9

2003 ARIZONA
Date Opponent Pts XP-XPA FG-FGA KO/TB 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ Kick-bv-Kick

Nov 16 @ Cle 6 0-0 2-2 3/0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1 0-0 42G, 26G

Nov 23 StL 9 3-3 2-2 7/1 0-0 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 22G, 27G
3  0-0 1-1 2/1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 32G

2  2-2 0-0 4/0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Car 5 2-2 1-2 4/1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1-1 0-0 35N, 44G

4  1-1 1-3 3/1 0-0 0-0 0-2 1-1 0-0 49G, 38N, 33N

Min 6 0-0 2-2 4/1 0-0 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 26G, 2G

35 8-8 9-12 27/5 0-0 5-5 1-4 3-3 0-0

Nov 30 @ Chi

Dec 7 @ SF
Dec 14

Dec 21 @ Sea
Dec 28

Totals
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TACKLE
6-6 ● 314
HOW ACQUIRED: Wai. (Vikings) 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDiNALS: 2/2
Coiiege: Texas A&M
DOB: January 26,1981
Hometown: Piano, TX

Pro Career: started the first five and final three games of

the season ... junior season helped A&M

offense gather 386.2 yards of total offense per

game and protected Aggies' QBs that passed for

a school-record 3,216 yards and 25 TDs ...

started two games at RT and backed up at LT

and RT during his sophomore campaign in 2001

... missed two games due to an injury in 2001

... appeared in the A&M 28-9 win over TCU in

the GalleryFurniture.com Bowl in sophomore

year ... played two games in freshman year as a

backup tackle after suffering a broken leg during

spring drills ... redshirted freshman year, 1999.

Claimed by the Cardinals off of waivers from

Minnesota on 8/31/04. Originally entered the

league as an undrafted free agent with the

Vikings before being waived on 8/30/04. Spent

the first 13 games of his rookie season inactive

before seeing action on special teams in the

final three games.

2004: Claimed off of waivers (Min) on 8/31
... inactive for the first 13 games of season ...
saw action on special teams in the last three

games of the season

College:
Personal:Overcame injuries to become a two-year starter

with the Aggies, started 21-of-47 games at A&M

... protected Aggies' QBs that passed for a

school record 3,216 yards and 25 TDs in 2002 ...

started 12 games as a senior in 2003 ... led the

way as A&M averaged 177.2 rushing yards per
game ... in 2002, his first year as a starter.

Full name Alan Michael Reuber ... earned first-

team Class 5A All-State honors as a senior at

Plano High School (Plano, TX) ... selected to

the All-District and All-Metroplex teams ...

helped Plano High School earn the area

championship ... wife Dori.

ALAN REUBER CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS
2004 Ariz 3/0
Totals 3/0

LL FOR WOMEN

The Cardinals held "Football For Women" at their

Training Facility on Monday, October 4, 2004. With
over 800 girls currently playing high school football
and over 40 million women tuning into watch the NFL
on an average weekend, the popularity and success of
the annual event is no suprise.

Almost 150 women crowded into the team's locker room

to hear a pre-game speech from head coach Dennis
Green before packing into the auditorium to receive
instructions from players one group of players.

Following the classroom instruction, the women
adjourned to the practice field and received some on

field instruction from another group of Cardinals.

All proceeds from the event benefited Cardinals
Charities.
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SLIVER ROSS
OFFENSIVE TACKLE

6-5 ● 324
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA-05 (Steelers)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 7/1
College: Iowa State
DOB: September 27,1974
Hometown: Los Angeles, CA

role in the Steelers amassing more than 200

yards rushing for the second straight week and

producing the fifth 100-yard game in six weeks

vs. Phi (11/7) ... had another outstanding per

formance in the team producing a 100-yard per

former for the third straight week at Cle (11/14)
... helped produce a fourth-straight 100-yard

performance @ Cin (11/21) ... helped pave the
way for Jerome Bettis' sixth 100-yard rushing

performance and the offense's fifth 400-plus

yards in total offense vs. Bal (12/26).

2003: Started 11 total games, including

one at LT vs. Ten. 9/28...made his first start of

the 2003 season vs. Ten (9/28) and the ninth of

his career ... replaced Marvel Smith early in the

first quarter due to Smith's shoulder injury vs.

Cle (10/5) ... started at RT @ Den (10/12) ...
also played some LT in a reconfigured offensive

line ... started for the eighth straight game and

the seventh at RT vs. Oak. (12/7) ... helped pave
the way for the Jerome Bettis' and the Steelers'

first 100-yard rushing performance of the sea

son ... helped pave the way for Bettis' season-

high 115 yards vs. SD (12/21) and the Steelers'
181 yards rushing.

2002; Emerged as the starting RG to begin

the 2002 season but also was the first backup at

right and left tackle ... started his seventh game

at RG (eighth overall as a Steeler) in season-

opener @ NE (9/9) ... replaced an injured Marvel
Smith in the second half @ Jax (12/1).

2001: Played in all 16 games and made
seven starts for the Steelers ... made his first

career start for the injured Wayne Gandy vs. Bal

(11/4) ... played well against one of the better

defensive ends in the league (Mike McCrary) ...
made his second pro start and first at RG for the

injured Rich Tylski @ Ten (11/25) ... was quickly
forced back to RT because of the injury to Marvel

Smith and performed admirably ... made his
third start of the season and his second straight

at RG vs. Min (12/2) ... started his third straight
game at RG and fourth start of the season vs.

NYJ (12/9) ... made his fifth start and fourth
straight start at RG for the injured Rich Tylski

vs. Det. (12/23) ... helped pave the way for the
(Oliver Ross continued on page 156)

● Signed a five-year deal with the Cardinals

on 3/4/05 and immediately assumed the

role of starting right tackle.

● A 16-game starter with the Steelers in

2004, helped pave the way for one of

the most dominant run games in the

NFL. Jerome Bettis produced six 100-yard

rushing games while Duce Staley added
four 100-yard rushing games. The Steelers

offense totaled over 400-yards on five
separate occasions.

● Played for the Steelers from 2000-04

after breaking in as a fifth-round pick of

the Dallas Cowboys in 1998. Also played

one season with the Philadelphia Eagles

(1999).

Pro Career:

Signed by the Cardinals on 3/4/05, after spend

ing four seasons with the Pittsburgh Steelers.

Originally selected by the Dallas Cowboys in the

fifth round of the 1998 NFL Draft (138th overall)

Ross played two games with Dallas as a rookie

before being released (9/5/99) and signed to
the Eagles practice squad (9/8). Promoted to

the Eagles active roster (9/13) but was inactive
for the final 15 games of the season. Ross was

released by the Eagles in training camp prior
to the 2000 NFL season. Ross then joined the

Steelers' practice squad Nov. 22, 2000 and was

promoted to the active roster Dec. 13.

2004; Started all 16 games for the Steelers

at right tackle ... paved the way for Duce

Staley's first 100-yard game of his Steelers'

career @ Mia (9/26) ... helped the Steelers

offense produce its second straight 100-yard
rusher for the first time in more than a year

vs. Cin (10/3) ... helped offense produce third
consecutive 100-yard rusher for the first time
in two years vs. Cle (10/10) ... helped pave the

way for Duce Staley's fourth 100-yard game of
the season and the Steelers' season-high 221

yards rushing vs. NE (10/31) ... played a key
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(Oliver Ross continued from page 155)

SteeLers' six 100-yard rushing performance of

the season and the sixth 400-yard offensive

performance ... made his fifth straight start at
RG for Rich Tylski and sixth start of the season

@ Cin (12/30) ... started at RT for his seventh

start of the season vs. Cle. (1/6/02) ... helped

lead the offense to its sixth 200-yard rushing
performance of the season.

2000: Signed to the Steelers practice squad

on 11/22 and was promoted to the active roster

on 12/13 ... inactive for the final two contests

of the season ... released by the Eagles in train

ing camp prior to the 2000 NFL season.

1999: Released by the Cowboys on 9/5 and

signed to the Eagles practice squad on 9/8 ...

promoted to the Eagles active roster (9/13) but
was inactive for the final 15 games of the sea
son.

vs. NYG (11/8) and @ Arz (11/15) ... was used

by the Cowboys as an extra tight end in short-

yardage situations.

College:
Was starting left tackle during his senior sea
son at Iowa State ... made the transition from

defensive line to offensive line as a junior ...

led the way for the Cyclones, who averaged

228.6 yards passing a game ... transferred from

Los Angeles Southwest Community College (CA)
where he earned All-Southern California Western

States Conference honors.

Personal:
Full name Oliver Calvin Ross III ... was a two-

year letterman at Washington High School in Los

Angeles ... earned All Conference honors as a

two-way tackle ... wife's name is Billie.1998: Played two games with the Cowboys

OLIVER ROSS CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/6S
Dal. 2/01998
Phi. 0/01999

2000 Pit. 0/0
2001 Pit. 16/7

Pit.2002 16/1
Pit. 16/11

16/16

66/35

2003
Pit.2004

Totals

TYRONE SANDERS
CORNERBACK

5-10 ● 173
HOW ACQUIRED: FA-04
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 1/1
College: Texas Christian
DOB: February 22,1981
Hometown: Dallas, TX

all-America honors in track ... collected 55 tack

les, four interceptions, and 22 pass deflections

for Horned Frogs ... posted 24 tackles and 11

pass deflections as a senior, 13 tackles and an

interception as a junior, three interceptions as a

sophomore.

Pro Career:
Signed by the Cardinals as a free agent in 2004,
Sanders spent preseason with the Cardinals
before being released on August 22. Sanders was
re-signed to the Cardinals practice squad on

December 15 ... assigned to NFL Europe for
spring of 2004 where he played with the Cologne
Centurions; played in all 10 games and recorded
10 tackles and three passes defensed.
2004: Signed by the Cardinals on 12/15,

spent the final three games of the season on the
practice squad.

Personal:

Full name is Yolande Tyrone Sanders ... clocked

at 4.31 in the 40-yard dash, 10.54 at 100 meters

... all-district cornerback and punter at Spruce

High School in Dallas, Texas ... also district

most-valuable-player selection in track as 200-

meter champ ... sociology major at TCU.

College:
Three-year starter at Texas Christian also earned
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JOSH SCOBEY
RUNNING BACK

6-0 ● 220
HOW ACQUIRED; D6/02 (185th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/3
College: Kansas State
DOB: December 11,1979
Hometown: Oklahoma City, OK

and yardage total were NFL-highs ... inactive for
season-opener @ Det (9/7) ... saw first NFL action
the following week vs. Seattle in place of injured
Kevin Kasper (back) and returned five kickoffs for
impressive 30.4-yard average, including 52-yarder
in third quarter ... authored Cards' longest kickoff
return since 1979 with 100-yarder for a touchdown
midway through third quarter @ StL (9/28) to cut
Rams' lead to 23-13 as he sped down the right
sideline ... equaled Carolina's Rod Smart for the NFL's
longest kickoff return of the season, and became the
ninth Cardinal to post a kickoff return of 100 yards
or more but the first in 24 years... his 252 yards on
seven returns bettered the prior team mark of 207
yards by Kevin Williams in 1997 ... second consecu
tive impressive effort with 30.5-yard average on four
returns @ Dal (10/5), including a 63-yarder to the
Dallas 31-yard line to set up Cards' only touchdown
three plays later ... set Cardinal single-game record
with nine kickoff returns @ Cle (11/16), the NFL
high for 2003.
2002; Suffered broken thumb during preseason

... spent entire campaign on injured reserve list.

● Posted the second-highest single-season
totals in franchise history with 73 kickoff

returns for 1,684 yards in 2003, second

only to 82 returns for 2,186 yards by
MarTay Jenkins in 2000—both NFL single
season bests.

● Had a 100-yard kickoff return for a TO

at St. Louis on 9/28/03. It was Arizona's
longest KOR since 1979 and is also the
team's most-recent kick or punt return TO.

Pro Career:
Selected by the Cardinals in the sixth-round (185“'
overall) of the 2002 NFL Draft. Spent his entire
rookie season on the injured reserve due to a broken

thumb but has played each of the last two seasons
as a reserve back and kick returner.
2004: The main kickoff returner in 2004 ...

missed games 5-8 with a knee injury ... finished the
season with 723 kickoff return yards on 32 returns
... recorded two rushes for nine yards out of the

backfield @ StL (9/12) while returning five kickoffs
for 138 yards, including a 71-yard return which set
up a Neil Rackers field goal in the second quarter
... hauled in a 42-yard pass from Josh McCown on
3rd-and-16 in the 3rd quarter which led to a one-
yard touchdown run by Emmitt Smith; returned five
kickoffs for 108 yards vs. NE (9/19) ... returned two
kickoffs for 52 yards before leaving the game with
a right knee injury vs. NO (10/3) ... deactivated
for four games (10/10-11/7) with a knee injury ...
returned to action vs. NYG (11/14) and returned
three kickoffs for 62 yards ... rushed nine times for
23 yards and added three receptions for 52 yards
including a 36 yard reception on 3rd-and-10 which
set up a four yard touchdown pass to Larry Fitzgerald
vs. StL (12/19) ... returned four kickoffs for 106
yards at Seattle (12/26); only reception of the after
noon went for a nine yard loss.
2003: Took advantage of unexpected opportu

nity with record-setting kickoff return season ... set
franchise single-game kickoff return yardage mark
with 252 yards (seven returns) @ StL (9/28), includ
ing a 100-yard return for touchdown—the club's
longest since 1979 ... overall averaged 23.1 yards
on 73 returns for 1,684 yards ... both the returns

College:
Former junior-college standout (Northeastern
Oklahoma A&M) quickly established himself as one
of the country's top running backs while at Kansas
State ... despite playing only two seasons for the
Wildcats, ranked prominently in career statistics-
seventh in scoring (186 points), fifth in rushing
(1,981 yards), and third in 100-yard performances
(9) ... 31 rushing touchdowns set a K-State career
record ... established school record as a senior

with 1,263 rushing yards on 240 carries (5.3-yard
average) ... scored 90 points and averaged 124.5
all-purpose yards per game.

Personal:
Full name Joshua Payne Scobey ... All-America
honorable mention by USA Today at Del City
(Oklahoma City, OK) High School ... set single
season rushing record with 1,819 yards and 21
touchdowns in 1997 ... also led the squad with 103

tackles as a sophomore ... lettered four times in
football and twice in track ... business marketing

major ... resides in Oklahoma City, OK.

(Josh Scobey continued on page 156)
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(Josh Scobey continued from page 157)

JOSH SCOBEY CAREER STATS

Rushing
Year Team GP/GS No. Yds Ava LG TD

Receiving
No. Yds Avq LG TD

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avq. LG TD

2002 Ariz.

2003 Ariz, 16/0
2004 Ariz. 12/0

0/0 Injured Reserve - Thumb
0  0 0.0 0 0 1  9 9.0 9 0

18 191 10.6 42 0
73 1,684 23.1 lOOt 1
32 723 22.5 71 027 89 3.3 10 0

Total 28/0 27 89 3.3 10 0 19 200 10.5 42 0 105 2,407 23.3 lOOt 1

Single Game Highs:

Kickoff Returns: 9 at Cleveland, 11/6/03. Kickoff Return Yards: 252 at St. Louis, 9/28/03.
Long Kickoff Return: lOOt at St. Louis, 9/28/03. Highest Average: 36.0 at St. Louis, 9/28/03.
Rushing Attempts: 9 vs. St. Louis 12/19/04. Rushing Yards: 23 (twice) 12/5 at Detroit; 12/19
vs. St. Louis.

Additional Statistics:

Special Teams Tackles (8): 3 at Detroit 12/5; 2 vs. San Francisco 12/12; 1 vs. St. Louis 12/19;
2 at Seattle 12/26/04.

SCOBEY GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004

Rushing
GP/GS No. Yds Avq. Long TD

2  9 4.51/0 6  0
0  0 0.01/0 0  0
0  0 0.01/0 0  0
0  0 0.01/0 0  0

Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee
Inactive - Knee

0  0 0.0 0  0
4  19 4.81/0 0
5  5 1.0 3  0
5  23 4.6 10 01/0
1  2 2.01/0 2  0
9  23 2.6 7  0
0  0 0.01/0 0  0
1  8 8.01/0 8 0

Receiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
3  23 7.7 9 0
1  42 42.0 42 0
1  7 7.0 7 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds Avq. Long TD
5 138 27.6 71 0
5 108 21.6 28 0
3  56 18.7 19 0
2  52 26.0 29 0

Date Odd.

Sept 12 @ StL
Sept 19 NE
Sept 26 @ Atl
Oct 3 NO
Oct 10
Oct 24
Oct 31
Nov 7
Nov 14
Nov 21
Nov 28

@ SF
SEA

@ But
@ Mia

NYG 1/0 0 0  0.0
35 17.5
14 4.7
23 7.7
4  4.0
52 17.3
-9 -9.0

_0 M

0  0 3  62 20.7
4 89 22.3
1  21 21.0
2  31 15.5
0  0 0.0
1  19 19.0
4 106 26.5
2  41 20.5

24 0

(ffl Car 2 24 0 29 0
21 0NYJ 1/0 3 7  0

Dec 5 @ Det 3 10 0 16 0
Dec 12
Dec 19
Dec 26
Jan 2

SF 1 4  0 0 0

STL 1/0 3 36 0 19 0

@ Sea -9 0 30 01

IB 0 0  0 23 0
2004 Totals 12/0 27 89 3.3 10 0 18 191 10.6 42 0 32 723 22.5 71 0

2003
Rushing

GP/GS No. Yds Avq. Long TD

1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0
1/0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Receiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
1  9 9.0 9 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0
0  0 0.0 0 0

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds Avq. Long TD
0  0 0.0 0 0
5  152 30.4 52 0
3  63 21.0 29 0
7  252 36.0 loot 1
4  122 30.5 63 0
5  117 23.4 41 0
3  74 24.7 29 0
3  58 19.3 23 0
5  75 15.0 19 0
9  165 18.3 25 0
4  108 27.0 34 0
5  111 22.2 29 0
7  125 17.9 27 0
4  84 21.0 35 0
5  92 18.4 27 0
4  86 21.5 27 0

Date Odd.

Sept. 7
Sept. 14
Sept. 21
Sept. 28
Oct. 5
Oct. 12
Oct. 26
Nov. 2
Nov. 9
Nov. 16
Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7
Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28

@ Det
Sea
GB

@ StL
@ Dal

Bal
SF
Cin

@ Pit
@ Cle

StL

@ Chi
@ SF

Car

@ Sea
Min

Totals 16/0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1  9 9.0 9 0 73 1,684 23.1 lOOt 1

158 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



MARCEL SHIPP
RUNNING BACK

5-11 ● 225
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2001
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 5/5
College: Massachusetts
DOB: August 8,1978
Hometown: Paterson, NJ

completed a three-game span of 86 carries, a

modern-era franchise record ... the span also

included back-to-back 100-yard rushing efforts,

a Cardinal first since 1992 ... his 35-attempt,

165-yard effort vs. SF (10/26) was the best
performance by a Cardinal running back since
1993 ... the 35 carries were the NFC's 2003

single-game high ... reserve duty @ Det (9/7)
and averaged 4.8 rushing yards on four carries,
caught three passes for eight yards, and added a
solo tackle on special teams ... change-of-pace

action in reserve role vs. GB (9/21) produced 24
yards on seven rushing attempts, including runs

of nine, three, and one yard in game-winning

fourth quarter scoring drive of 20-13 victory ...

added two solo tackles on special teams ... came

off bench for Smith (shoulder) @ Dal (10/5) and

gained 31 yards on nine carries, including a 16-

yard burst in third quarter ... with Smith
inactive for next six games, handed first

starting role of season vs. Bal (10/12)
and collected 108 yards from scrimmage

with 61 yards rushing on 14 carries
and five pass receptions for 47 yards
... on Cards' first possession of

second half, popped for gains of

15 and 14 yards on consecutive

runs to open the drive ... later
sped for 34-yard gain on pass reception in

fourth-quarter scoring drive ... exploded
for career-best 35 carries and 165 yards

rushing to key 221-yard ground effort
in 16-13 overtime win vs. SF

(10/26) ... 35 rushing attempts

^  most by a Cardinal since Ronald
Moore's club-record 36 carries

(160 yards) Nov. 7, 1993 vs.
Philadelphia ... piled up

50 yards on five
carries on
Cards first

NOTE CARDS

● Made the team as an undrafted rookie

free agent in 2001.

● Was an 11-game starter and the team's

leading rusher in 2003.

● Had back-to-back 100-yard rushing

games in 2003 - a 165-yard effort vs.

SF (10/26) and a 141-yard game vs. Cin.

(11/2).

● Missed the entire 2004 season after

suffering a broken leg and ankle injury
in an intra-squad scrimmage at training

camp on 8/6/04.

Pro Career:

An undrafted rookie free agent

signed by the Cardinals in 2001,
spent the entire 2004 season

on the injured reserve
after sharing the running

back responsibilities with
Em mitt Smith in 2003.
2004: The team's

leading rusher in 2003
... suffered an ankle

and leg injury in an

intra-squad scrimmage
at training camp on 8/6
... placed on the injured

reserve list on 9/1/04 (leg).
2003: Shared running-

back chores ... Emmitt

Smith began the season as
the starter, gaining 192

yards on 65 carries until 'I ^
fracturing his scapula and

separating his shoulder in his
return to Dallas in the season's

1

f i f t h

contest ... while Smith mended over the next six

weeks, Shipp laid claim to the position ... the
starter over the final 11 outings, Shipp gained

830 yards on 228 attempts overall to fall just
four yards short of his 2002 single-season best
of 834 rushing yards ... in early November,

possession of
70-yard scoringthe game, a 12-play,

drive ... outstanding first quarter with 54 yards
on just seven carries ... rumbled for 66 yards on
nine carries in third quarter ... overall had five

(Marcet Shipp continued on page 160)
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(Marcel Shipp continued from page 159)

runs of 10+ yards ... became first Cardinal
running back to log consecutive 100-yard rushing

games since 1992 (Johnny Johnson) with 141

yards on 29 carries in 17-14 win vs. Cin (11/2)

... strong first quarter with 49 yards on just

eight attempts, including a 36-yard rumble from

own 12-yard line to near midfield, but lost the

ball on next play as Bengals recovered the
fumble and converted the turnover into a

touchdown and 7-7 tie ... rolled to 48 yards on
nine carries in third quarter and caught two

passes for 24 yards ... two-game total of 64

rushing attempts (35 vs. SF, 29 vs. Cin) tied for
most in franchise history with Johnny Johnson's
36-156 vs. NYG and 28-146 @ Was 12/12 and

20, 1992 ... two-game rushing total of 306 yards

best since LeShon Johnson's 311 yards in

consecutive games in 1996 @ NO (21-214) 9/22

and vs. StL (12-97) 9/29—a span of 114 games
... combined 86 carries (22 @ Pit, 29 vs. Cin, 35

vs. SF) modern-day Cardinal record for most

rushing attempts over three-game span ... left

game @ Cle (11/16) in fourth period with knee
contusion ... despite limited practice time while

nursing forearm and knee injuries, netted 95
yards on 24 carries and caught two passes for

two yards vs. StL (11/23) ... actually hit the
100-yard rushing mark in fourth quarter but was

dropped for five-yard loss to fall below the

century mark ... with Smith's return to action,

rushed for 34 yards @ Chi (11/30) and 30 @ SF

(12/7) ... rebounded with 89 yards on 23 carries

vs. Car (12/14), including nine runs of at least
five yards ... impressive second quarter with

seven carries for 45 yards ... added 21-yard burst

in fourth quarter.
2002: Finished the season with 1,247 total

yards from scrimmage on 226 touches (188

rushes, 38 receptions) to finish with a 5,5-yard
average, second in the NFC to Minnesota

running back Michael Bennett (5.6-yard average)
and fifth in the NFL ... 5.52-yard average also

was best by a Cardinal since fullback Larry
Centers averaged 5.54 yards in 1996 (116

rushes for 425 yards, 99 receptions for 766

yards) ... also on receiving end of 80-yard
scoring play on screen pass @ StL (12/15), the
team's longest play from scrimmage since 1988

... added two rushing touchdowns against the
Rams for three overall, a Cardinal first since

quarterback Jake Plummer rushed for three

scores @ Was (11/22/98) ... also returned six
kickoffs 120 yards ... returned kickoffs for 20

and 29 yards and added one assist and five
blocks on special teams in season-opener @

Was (9/8) ... provided change of pace @ Sea

(9/15) for tailback Thomas Jones (career-best
173 rushing yards) with eight carries for 39
yards and long run of 17 yards on first down
near midfield in game-clinching touchdown
drive of 24-13 win ... also made fine block as

kick returner MarTay Jenkins took fourth-quarter

kickoff 95 yards for a score, then on ensuing
Card kickoff made the tackle downfield ...

CARDINALS IN THE COMMUNITY

Shipp is easily one of the most active Cardinals

players in the Arizona community. Along with being

a year-round participant and coach at the many

Gatorade Junior Training Camps that the team offers,

Shipp was busy during the 2004 season and 2005

offseason helping out with such projects at Habitat

for Humanity Valley of the Sun's house building

project in south Phoenix, along with acting as a

celebrity bartender at a fundraiser for the Leukemia

and Lymphoma Society.

He also joined Cardinals teammate Anquan Boldin to take part in the Phoenix Children's

Hospital Kids Rock Youth Marathon kickoff party where he passed out 320 pairs of Reebok

shoes to elementary students. Later, Shipp also joined defensive end Bertrand Berry to speak

to 450 students about the "Winners Don't Quit: Stay in the Game" program about staying in

school and encouraging parents, teachers and counselors to help youths prepare for their
futures.

Marcel also hosted his second annual "Marcel Shipp Running Back Training Camp" at the

Cardinals training facility this summer for kids ages 8-17. The free camp allowed students

to learn and improve on their football talents from Shipp and fellow running backs Damien

Anderson and Josh Scobey.
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scored first career touchdown vs. SD (9/22)
with 31-yard catch on third-and-four play

midway through fourth quarter by outrunning
Charger linebacker Junior Seau to the end zone

... it marked the longest reception by a Cardinal
running back in 23 games ... came off the

bench for Jones vs. NYG (9/29) and was a one-
man show with 92 rushing yards and a touchdown

on 17 carries, and five receptions for 39 yards

and a score for 131 yards total offense, nearly
one-half of the Cards' team total of 263 ... in

fourth quarter alone, ran 65 yards on 11 carries

with a 25-yard burst to the 10-yard line to set

up his touchdown catch ... later scored on a

10-yard touchdown run on his sixth consecutive

carry of the drive ... suffered a mild sprain of
his left knee on the touchdown run, however ...

also tackled Giant punter Matt Allen short of

first-down yardage on botched punt in third

quarter ... did not play (knee) as rookie Damien

Anderson opened at tailback @ Car (10/6) ...
came off bench in second quarter vs. Dal

(10/20) to spell Jones and gain 33 yards on 11
carries and catch one pass for 14 yards ...

scored twice on runs of seven and 11 yards @

SF (10/27), garnering 27 yards on six carries
and catching one pass for 15 yards ... fine relief

duty with 85 rushing yards on 16 carries and

two pass receptions for 20 yards vs. Sea (11/20)
... impressive third quarter with 14 carries for
61 yards, then added a 14-yard run in fourth

quarter ... led team in rushing yards (76) and

pass receptions (five) @ Phi (11/17) ...
highlight of the day was a 56-yard third-quarter

burst from Cards' 22-yard line to the Eagle 22-

yard line ... 126 yards from scrimmage resulted
from nine rushes for 76 yards and 8.4-yard

average per attempt and five pass receptions for

50 yards ... rushed for over 100 yards vs. Oak

(11/24) in his first NFL start — 122 yards on 12
carries in the first half — with 16 attempts for

135 yards and an impressive 8.4-yard average
with one touchdown ... first attempt was a 15-
yard burst in the first quarter, then added runs
of 27, 26, and 39 yards in addition to the three-

yard scoring pop in the second quarter ...
career-best seven receptions @ KC (12/1)

netted just 37 yards ... accounted for 130 yards
from scrimmage in 23-20 overtime win vs. Det

(12/8) with 25 rushed for 85 yards and four
pass receptions for 45 yards ... opened game
with five rushes for 52 yards in first quarter,

including consecutive runs of 13 and 16 yards
to set up one-yard scoring pass to tie game at
7-7 ... split 158 yards total offense in half @

StL (12/15) with 26 carries for 79 yards and two
scores, two pass receptions for 79 yards,
including an 80-yard scoring play on third-

quarter screen pass—the Cards' longest play
from scrimmage in 223 games and longest

scoring connection for both he and quarterback

Plummer ... finished first half with 39 yards

rushing on 12 carries, including a five-yard
touchdown run in second quarter ... added 26
yards on the ground and the 80-yard score in
the third period ... finished with a one-yard
sprint around left end with five minutes

remaining to bring Cards to within 24-21 ...

accounted for 115 yards from scrimmage (62.5%

of team total) with 84 yards on 20 carries and

four pass receptions for 31 yards vs. SF (12/21)
popped loose for 40-yard run in first

quarter, and later converted third-and-10 in

third quarter with 15-yard pass reception.
2001; Played in 10 games, exclusively on

special teams, as a rookie in 2001 ... inactive
for four contests ... finished season ranked fifth

with 12 special-teams tackles, added 33 blocks,

and returned six kickoffs for 118 yards (19.7-
yard average) ... first kick return duty resulted

in one kickoff return for 21 yards @ SD (11/25)
... returned two more kickoffs for 36 yards @

Oak (12/2), one return for 22 yards with two

tackles on coverage units @ NYG (12/15) ...
returns of 26 yards vs. Dal (12/23) and 13 yards

in season finale @ Was (1/6).

College:
One of the most decorated athletes in University
of Massachusetts history ... left UMass as the
sixth-ranked all-time rusher in NCAA Division

1-AA annals with 5,383 yards ... gained over
100 yards 33 times, including seven 200-yard
performances ... set school record with 19

consecutive 100-yard efforts ... left UMass with

career records of 1,215 carries for 6,250 yards,
58 touchdowns, 378 points, and 7,759 all

purpose yards ... also ranks second in Minuteman

annals with 126 receptions and third with 6,250

yards total offense ... sixth player in college
football history to rush for over 6,000 yards and

gain over 1,000 yards receiving in a career ...
finalist for the Walter Payton Award, given to

the top player in the NCAA Division 1-AA ranks
... first team all-America as a sophomore with

2,542 yards rushing on 428 attempts (5.9-yard

average) and 18 touchdowns.

Personal:
Full name Marcel C. Shipp ... played one year

of prep football at Milford (CT) Academy and
was all-New Jersey choice as a senior at Passaic

County Technical Fligh School ... ran for 1,510
yards and 24 touchdowns on 172 carries (8.8-

yard average) as a senior and gained 3,239 yards
with 42 touchdowns on 429 carries (7.8-yard

average) as a prep ... education major at UMass
with minor in sociology.

(Marcel Shipp continued on page 162)
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(Marcel Shipp continued from page 161)

MARCEL SHIPP CAREER STATS

Rushing
Year Team GP/GS No. Yds Avg LG TD

0  0 0.0 0 0

15/6 188 834 4.4 56 6

2001 Ariz.
2002 Ariz

16/11 228 830 3.6 36 02003 Ariz.
Injured Reserve2004 Ariz.

10/0

0/0

Receiving
No. Yds M LG TD

0  0.0 0 0
38 413 10.9 80t 3
0

30 184 6.1 34 0

68 597 8.8 80t 3Total 41/17 416 1,664 4.0 56 6

Single-Game Bests

Yards Rushing: 165 vs. San Francisco, Oct. 26, 2003. Rushing Attempts: 35 vs. San Francisco, Oct. 26, 2003.
Longest Run: 56 at Philadelphia, Nov. 17, 2002. TDs Rushing: 2 at San Franrisco, Oct. 27, 2002; at St. Louis,
Dec. 15, 2002. Yards Receiving: 79 at St. Louis, Dec. 15, 2002. Receptions: 7 at Kansas City, Dec. 1, 2002.
Longest Reception: 80t at St. Louis, Dec. 15, 2002. TDs Receiving: One three times.

Additional Statistics:

Six kickofff returns for 118 yards, 2001.

SHIPP GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2003

Rushing
Opponent Att. Yds Avg. Long TD

@  Det 4 19 4.8 11 0
4  6 1.5 4 0Sea
7  24 3.4 9 0GB

@ STL 0 0 0.0 0 0
9  31 3.4 16 0@ Dal

Bal 14 61 4.4 17 0
SF 35 165 4.7 21 0
Cin 29 141 4.9 36 0

@  Pit 22 63 2.9 9 0
@  Cle 23 2.6 89 0

Receiving
Rec Yds. Avg. Long IDDate

0Sept. 7
Sept. 14
Sept. 21
Sept. 28
Oct. 5
Oct. 12
Oct. 26
Nov. 2
Nov. 9
Nov. 16
Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7
Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28

3 2.7
0 0 0.0 0 0

01 1 1.0 1
3 3.0 3 01

0.0 0 00 0
34 05 47 9.4

2 4 2.0 2 0
15 02 24 12.0

06 40 6.7 17

95 4.0
34 2.4
30 2.3
89 3.9
32 2.7

17 IJ.

2 28 14.0 17 0
0STL 2 2 1.0 524 14 0

Chi 10 10.0 10 0@ 14 0 1

@ SF 2.0 5 013 11 0 2 4
Car 0.0 0 023 21 0 0 0

0@ Sea 12 6 0 4 4.0 41
Min 5 0 2 4.5 6 1.9

228 830 3.6 36 0 30 184 6.1 34 0Totals

2002
Rushing

Yds Avg. Long TD
0  0.0 0  0
39 4.9 17 0
0  0.0 0  0
92 5.4 25 1

Did not play (knee)
33 3.0 14 0
27 4.5 13 2
15 5.0 11 0

Receiving
Rec Yds. Avg. Long TDDate Opponent Att.

Sept. 8 @ Was 0

Sept. 14 @ Sea
Sept. 22
Sept. 29
Oct. 6 @ Car

SD 0
NYG 17

Oct. 20

Oct. 27 @ SF

Dal 11
6

Nov. 3
Nov. 10

Nov. 17 @ Phi

STL 3
Sea 16

9
Nov. 24

Dec. 1 @ KC

Oak 16
14

Dec. 8

Dec. 15 @ STL 26

Det 25

Dec. 21
Dec. 29 @ Den

SF 20

11
Totals 188

0 00 0 0.0
0.0 0 00 0

31t1 31 31.0 1
7.8 125 39 1

14 01 14 14.0
15 01 15 15.0

03 26 8.7 11
85 5.3 16 0 2 20 10.0 18 0
76 6.2 56 10.0 16 00 5 50

8.4 39 10.0 13 0135 1 2 20
26 1.9 6 0 7 37 5.3 13 0
85 3.4
79 3.0
84 4.2

18 M.

16 0 4 45 11.3 13 0
10 2 2 79 39.5 80t 1
40 0 31 7.8 15 04
12 0. 6.0 6. 11 6

834 4.4 56 6 38 413 10.9 80t 3
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SHIPP GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS (cont.)
2001

Rushing
Opponent Att. Yds Avq. Long TD

Did not play
Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

0  0.0 0 0

Den

Atl

@  Phi

@  Chi
KC 0

0  0.0 0 0@  Dal 0

0  0.0 0 0Phi 0

0  0.0 0 0NYG 0

0  0.0 0 0Det 0

0  0.0 0 0@  SD
0  0.0 0 0@ Oak

0

0

InactiveWas

Receiving
Rec Yds. Avq. longDate TD

Sept. 23

Sept. 30
Oct. 7

Oct. 14

Oct. 21

Oct. 28

Nov. 4

Nov. 11

Nov. 18

Nov. 25

Dec. 2

Dec. 9

Dec. 15

Dec. 23

Dec. 30

Jan. 6

0 0 0.0 0 0

0 0.0 0 00

0 0 0.0 0 0

0 0 0.0 0 0

0 0 0.0 0 0

0 0.0 0 00

0 0 0.0 0 0

@  NYG 0 0  0.0

0  0.0

0  0.0

0  0.0

0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Dal 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

@  Car 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Was 0M. 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0

Totals 0  0.0 0  0 0 0  0.0 0 0

ANTONIO SMITH
DEFENSIVE END

6-4 ● 272
HOW ACQUIRED; D5/04 (135th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College: Oklahoma State
DOB: October 21,1981
Hometown; Oklahoma City, OK

see action on special teams and defense ... deacti
vated for the season finale vs. Tampa Bay (1/2).

College:
Two-year starter at Oklahoma State after trans
ferring from Northeastern Oklahoma A&M College
... though senior season shortened by leg injury,
still managed to record two-year totals of 60
tackles (30 solos), 8.5 sacks for minus 72 yards,
13 stops for losses of 84 yards, 7 quarterback
pressures, and 3 pass deflections in 24 games.

Pro Career:
The Cardinals fifth-round pick in the 2004 NFL
Draft (135''' overall). Smith spent the first 13
games of the 2004 season as a member of the
Cardinals practice squad and was signed to the
active roster on 12/15/04 where he saw action
in two of the final three games of the season ...
spent the spring of 2004 with the Hamburg Sea
Devils of NFL Europe; started 9 of 10 games and
had 6.0 sacks, 28 tackles and a forced fumble ...

earned all-NFL Europe honors at season's end.
2004: Signed to the 53-man active roster on

12/15/04 after spending the first 13 weeks as a
member of the practice squad ... saw action on
defense in his first game on the active roster vs.
StL (12/19) and recorded one QB pressure ... did
not record any statistics @ Sea (12/26) but did

Personal:
Full name Antonio DeShonta Smith ... attended

John Marshall High School in Oklahoma City, OK
... education major at Oklahoma State.

ANTONIO SMITH CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Tackle Sacks Int. Yds PD FR FF STT
0  02004 Ariz. 2/0 00 0 0 0.0 0 0 0

2/0 0 0  0.0 0  0 0 0 0 0Total 0
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ALEX STEPANOVICH
CENTER

6-4 ● 304
HOW ACQUIRED: D4/04 (100th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 2/2
College; Ohio State
DOB: September 25,1981
Hometown: Berea, OH

at Sun Devil Stadium; the Buckeyes defeated

Miami 31-24 for the National Championship on

1/3/03 and a year later defeated Kansas State 35-

20 on 1/2/04...regarded as one of the top centers

in college football, he shifted to guard during his

senior season of 2003; that year he started first

two contests at center and last seven at right

guard for a Buckeyes offense that averaged 332.2

yards/game...as a junior in 2002, was an All-
America honorable mention and first-team

All-Big Ten pick by Draft Report as a

first-year starter for OSU team that

won the national championship
with its Fiesta Bowl win over

Miami...played in 17 games
in his first two seasons,

primarily as a back

up to starting center

LeCharles Bentley.

● Started every game for the Cardinals in 2004
and did not miss a single offensive snap.

● Became the first rookie center in team

history to start every game.

● Played in the Fiesta Bowl at Sun Devil

Stadium after both his junior and senior
seasons; the Buckeyes defeated Miami

31-24 for the National Championship

on 1/3/03 and a year later defeated

Kansas State 35-20 on 1/2/04.

Pro Career:
Selected in the fourth round of the

2004 NFL Draft, Stepanovich has
been a starter

since the first

day of train

ing camp and

quickly became
one of the most

consistent players on the field.

2004: Started every game for the
Cardinals at center and never missed

an offensive snap ... started at

center in his first professional /

game in the season opener @ StL A

(9/12) ... anchored a line that V
allowed Emmitt Smith to rush "

for two 100-yard games and score
nine touchdowns.

College:
started a total of 26 games in his Ohio

State career...ended both his junior and
senior seasons with wins in the Fiesta Bowl

<<♦
Personal;
Full
Aleksandar

Stepanovich
... honorable

mention

all-America

offensive

guard

Berea (Ohio) Fligh School

.. also registered 14
sacks as defensive end

... communications major
at Ohio State ... older

brother, Nick, was mem

ber of Buckeye wrestling
team from 1999-2002.

name

"W
at

ALEX STEPANOVICH CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS
16/16

16/16

Ariz.2004
Total
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THE BEST PLAYERS AVAILABLE

In 2004, all seven Cardinals draft selections made the roster, and Stepanovich was one of four who became full
time starters. Of the 255 players selected in the 2004 NFL Draft, only 10 started all 16 games and two of them
were Arizona Cardinals. The Cardinals nearly had  a third player on the list as Darnell Dockett started 15 games.
The only game Dockett did not start was at Sea. (12/26) as the Cardinals opened with five defensive backs.

Igor Olshansky (San Diego, Round 2, Pick 35)
Teddy Lehman (Detroit, Round 2, Pick 37)
ALEX STEPANOVICH (ARIZONA, ROUND 4, PICK 100)
Erik Coleman (N.Y. Jets, Round 5, Pick 143)
Shane Olivea (San Diego, Round 7, Pick 209)

LARRY FITZGERALD (ARIZONA, ROUND 1, PICK 3)
Dunta Robinson (Houston, Round 1, Pick 10)
Tommie Harris (Chicago, Round 1, Pick 14)
Jason Babin (Houston, Round 1, Pick 27)
Chris Gamble (Carolina, Round 1, Pick 28)

CORNERBACK
5-n●192
HOW ACQUIRED: FA. 2004
TEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 8/2
College: Cincinnati
DOB: October 19,1973
Hometown: Harrisburg, PA

stops vs. Jax (12/23) ... returned to starting lineup
@ GB (12/30) and collected three tackles and a pass
deflection ... impressive as starter in season finale
@ Bal (1/7) with four tackles and career-best three
pass deflections.

2000: Started all 16 regular-season games and
two postseason outings at right cornerback for the
Vikings ... achieved career-best single season totals
of 58 solo tackles, 12 assists, 2 interceptions, and 13
pass deflections ... posted four tackles in 30-27
season-opening win vs. Chi (9/3), then added two
stops and a pair of pass deflections in 13-7 decision
vs. Mia (9/10) ... recorded seven tackles and broke up
two passes to fuel 31-24 victory @ Det (10/1) ... in
30-23 Monday Night victory vs. TB (10/9) collected
five tackles and a forced fumble, then followed two
weeks later vs. Buf (10/22) with five tackles, a forced
fumble, and pass defensed in 31-27 victory ... four
stops and a pass deflection @ TB (10/29) ... notched
first career fumble recovery in 31-14 win vs. Arz
(11/12) ... recorded career-best 10 tackles and three
pass deflections in 31-17 defeat vs Car. (11/19) ...
four tackles and a pass deflection in 27-15
Thanksgiving Day victory @ Dal (11/23) ... six stops
at StL (12/10) seven tackles vs. GB (12/17) ... in
regular-season finale @ Ind (12/24), recorded six
tackles, intercepted one pass and batted away
another ... credited with six tackles, a pass deflec
tion, and pass interception in 34-16 divisional play
off win vs NO (1/6) ... in NFC championship game @
NYG (1/14) logged six tackles, a forced fumble,
another pass interception, and a pass defensed.

1999: Made conversion from wide receiver to
defensive back during midseason and started season
finale and two playoff contests at cornerback with the

(Robert Tate continued on page 166)

Pro Career:
A veteran of seven NFL seasons, Tate spent five
years with head coach Dennis Green with the
Minnesota Vikings and was reunited with Green on
2/26/04 after a one-year stint with the Baltimore
Ravens in 2002 and spending one year out of foot
ball in 2003. Originally drafted by the Vikings in the
sixth round (183''* overall) of the 1997 NFL Draft.
Tate was drafted as a wide receiver but made the
switch to defensive back midway through the 1999
season, and later became only the second player in
Vikings history to record a pass reception and pass
interception in the same season.

2004: Saw action in all 16 games of 2004, pri
marily on special teams ... recorded one tackle and
one pass breakup in the season opener @ StL (9/12)
... notched three tackles, his highest total of the
season vs. StL (12/19) and also defended one pass.

2003: Did not play, out of football.
2002: Played in 13 games with one starting

assignment at cornerback with the Ravens ... col
lected 13 solo tackles, 1 assist, 2 pass deflections
... also recorded three tackles on special teams ...
three solo tackles and a pass deflection in 38-27
win vs. Cin (11/10) ... five solos and one assist in
13-12 victory vs. Ten (11/24), then started at left
cornerback tire next week @ Cin (12/1) and posted
three stops in 27-23 win ... inactive for final two
regular-season contests.

2001: Played in all 16 games with starts at
right cornerback in first three and final two games
with the Vikings ... registered 24 tackles, 7 assists,
6 pass deflections, and 4 special teams tackles ...
two tackles in season-opener vs. Car (9/9) ... three
solo stops in 35-13 win vs. GB (10/21) and four in
20-16 victory @ TB (9/30) ... season-best five solo
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(Robert Tate continued from page 165)

Vikings ... played in all 16 regular-season games at
multiple positions... recorded 16 tackles (15 solos), 8
pass deflections, and 1 interception in five regular-

season games as nickel-back defender ... post-season
play resulted in four tackles, one pass deflection ...
returned 25 kickoffs for 627 yards and 25.1-yard aver

age, the latter good for fourth in the NFL ... returned
six kickoffs for 177 yards and a 76-yard touchdown @
KC (12/12) ... 177 return yards ranked fifth in team
history, while the touchdown was eighth kickoff return
for a score in Viking annals ... coupled with Randy
Moss' punt return for a touchdown vs. Chiefs, it marked
the first time in Viking history a kickoff and punt were
returned for a touchdown in the same game ... seven

tackles (six solos) and three pass deflections in 34-17
win @ NYG (12/26) ... along with a Moe Williams
kickoff return for touchdown in that game, was first
time two kickoffs returned for score in same season in

franchise history ... best game was season finale vs.
Det (1/2) with seven tackles, three pass deflections,
and an interception in 24-17 victory ... seven kickoff
returns for 151 yards in divisional playoff game  @ StL
(1/16) both single-game post-season records for the
Vikings ... nine overall kickoff returns in postseason
tied with David Palmer (1997) in team record books,
while 178 return yards ranked second,
1998: Appeared in 15 games with one start

ing role for the Vikings ... returned two kickoffs
for 43 yards, ranked third on team with 14 special
teams tackles ... first career pass reception was 17-
yard pass from quarterback Randall Cunningham to

convert third down in 28-14 win vs. GB (11/22) ...

handed first pro starting assignment vs. Chi (12/6),
a 48-22 victory ... inactive for season finale @ Ten

(12/26) with hamstring injury.
1997: Abbreviated rookie season due to ankle

injury ... in four games, returned 10 kickoffs for
196 yards... six kickoff returns netted just 62 yards
@ Chi (9/7) ... season-long 36-yard return @ GB
(9/21) ... suffered ankle injury vs. Phi (9/28) and
inactive @ Arz (10/5) ... placed on injured reserve
list Oct. 8 for remainder of season.

College:
Big-play performer at Cincinnati ... left school ranked
second in kickoff return yards (1,082), kickoff return aver
age (26.4), and punt return yards (637)... also fourth in

all-purpose yards (3,304), fifth in receiving yards (1,549)
and eithth in receptions (103) ... led nation in kickoff
returns with school-record 34.3-yard average in 1995.

Personal:
Full name Robert Lee Tate ... attended John Harris

High School in Harrisburg, Pa., the same school which
produced Cardinals Head Coach Dennis Green ... prep
all-America running back with three 1,000-yard rush
ing seasons ... first four-sport letterman in school

history ... majored in general studies at Cincinnati
... he and wife Sheree have three children-Shekia,
Arriana and Robert III.

ROBERT TATE CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sacks Int. Yds PD FR FF SH
0  0 0 0 00 0 0 0.0 2
0  0 0 0 0 140 0 0  0.0
1  18 8 0 0 31615 1 0.0
2  12 13 1 212 70 0.0 4
0  024 7 31 0.0 6  0 0
0  014 0.0 2  0 0

4
13 1 3

1997 Min

1998 Min 15/1
1999 Min 16/1
2000 Min 16/16 58
2001 Min 16/5
2002 Bal 13/1

4/0

Did Not Play2003
2004 Ariz 16/0 0 0 0 35 5 0.0 0 0 2
Total 96/24 115 21 136 0.0 3 30 31 1 2 33

Kickoff Returns
Year Team No. Yds Avq Lg. ID

Min1997 10 196 19.6 36 0
Min 431998 2 21.5 23 0
Min1999 25 627 25.1 76t 1
Min2000 0 0 0.0 0 0
Min2001 0 0 0.0 0 0
Bal2002 17 356 20.9 64 0

Did Not Play2003
Ariz2004 0 0 0.0 0. 0

Totals 54 1,222 22.6 76t 1

Single Game Highs:

Total Tackles: 10 vs. Carolina, 11/19/00. Solo Tackles: 9 vs. Carolina, 11/19/00. Interceptions: 1 three
times. Passes Defensed: 3 vs. Carolina, 11/19/00

Additional Statistics

one pass reception for 17 yards, 1998; one pass reception for 3 yards, 1999; one rushing attempt for 4 yards,
1998; one fumble recovery, 2000.
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FRED WAKEFIELD
GUARD

6-7 ● 312
HOW ACQUIRED: FA, 2001
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 5/5
College: Illinois
DOB: September 17,1978
Hometown: Tuscoia, IL

@ Was (9/8) at left end, posting two tackles,
including a seven-yard second-quarter drop

of Redskin quarterback Shane Matthews near
midfield ... three tackles in 24-13 win @ Sea

(9/15) included a stop for loss as he helped
smother aborted field-goal try at Cards nine-

yard line in third quarter... drew three holding

penalties vs. NYG (9/29), including one that

negated a 76-yard touchdown pass, in 21-7

victory ... eight combined tackles @ Car (10/6)

as defensive line limited NFC's leading rusher.

Panther Lamar Smith, to 49 rushing yards on 18

carries and a paltry 2.7-yard average in 16-13

win ... key play when he stripped Smith of the

ball on second-quarter screen pass at Carolina

26-yard line, a turnover the Cards recovered and

converted into a field goal and 3-0 lead ... four

tackles and a hurry @ SF (10/27) featured sack
of 49er passer Jeff Garcia on first play of second
half... twice batted down fourth-quarter passes

at the line of scrimmage of 23-20 overtime win

vs. Det (12/8) ... led Card defensive linemen
with six combined tackles, including a five-

yard first-quarter sack of Bronco passer Steve

Beuerlein in season finale @ Den (12/29).

2001: Started final 12 games, recording

47 tackles (20 solos), 2 quarterback sacks,
team-best 16 hurries, 4 tackles for loss, 9

passes defensed, and 1 interception return

for touchdown ... nine pass deflections led
all Card linemen and ranked fourth on club

behind defensive backs Corey Chavous (11),

Adrian Wilson (10), and David Barrett (9) ...
rotated into the defensive line to spell fellow-

rookie starter Kyle Vanden Bosch, collecting
two assisted tackles in first NFL game vs. Den

(9/23) in the season-opener... extended action

in 21-20 win @ Phi (10/7) with 1 assisted
tackle, 1 hurry, and 1 batted pass at the line

of scrimmage after Vanden Bosch left game in

first quarter with ankle sprain ... with Vanden

Bosch inactive (ankle), came off bench @ Chi
(10/14) to add 3 solo tackles, 2 assists, and 1
hurry, his third of the season ... first NFL start

vs. KC (10/21), producing one tackle and three
hurries from left-end position in 24-16 win

(Fred Wakefield continued on page 168)

Pro Career:
Came to the Cardinals as an undrafted rookie

free agent in 2001 and went on to be a con

sistent contributor, starting 22 of 42 games at
defensive end in his first three seasons with the

team. After suffering a foot injury in the 2004

preseason that landed him on I.R., Wakefield

made the switch to offensive guard from defen
sive end.

2004: Preseason foot injury resulted in

being placed on I.R. on 8/31/04 ... after that

made the switch to offensive guard ... used time

on I.R. to attend offensive line meetings and

learn the nuances of his new position.

2003: Appeared in 10 games with five

starts in first half of season ... registered 19

solo tackles, 14 assists, 1 quarterback sack, 8

hurries, 4 tackles for loss, 1 pass defensed, 1

fumble recovery, and 1 forced fumble ... led
Cards defensive Line with five tackles and two

hurries vs. Sea (9/14), but left game in fourth

quarter with concussion when he lost his hel
met in a collision and was hit a second time ...

inactive (concussion) vs. GB (9/21) ... returned

to action @ StL (9/28) and posted five tackles

and a pair of hurries ... four stops @ Dal (10/5)
included a tackle for loss ... inactive five of

next six weeks ... returned to action in reserve

role @ SF (12/7) and posted two hurries and

batted down a pass at the line of scrimmage ...

sacked Panther passer Jake Delhomme in second

quarter vs. Car (12/14) and stripped the ball as
teammate LeVar Woods made the recovery ...

Cardinals turned the possession into a touch

down and 14-7 advantage ... supplied spark off

the bench @ Sea (12/21) with four tackles, two

stops for loss, and recovered an aborted play
handoff from Seattle quarterback Trent Dilfer to
tailback Shaun Alexander ... collected four solo

tackles, one assist, one hurry in season finale's

18-17 win vs. Min (12/29).
2002: Started 15 of 16 games, posting

44 tackles (21 solos), 3 quarterback sacks, 9
hurries, 2 tackles for loss, 1 forced fumble,

and 5 pass deflections, the latter best among
Cardinal defensive linemen ... opened season
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(Fred Wakefield continued from page 167)

... followed @ Dal (10/28) with 5 tackles, 1

deflected pass at the line of scrimmage, and 1

three-yard sack on the first play of the second

half ... 5 stops, 2 pass deflections at the line,

and 2 quarterback hurries vs. Phi (11/4) ...

impact game vs. Det (11/18) with a seven-yard

sack of Lion passer Charlie Batch in the third

quarter to force Detroit to settle for a field goal
... later intercepted and returned a pass tipped

by safety Kwamie Lassiter 20 yards in the fourth

quarter for first NFL touchdown and a 42-31

Arizona advantage ... added seven combined

tackles and three hurries in 45-38 win ... played

63 of 69 plays from scrimmage with two tackles,

and deflected a field goal that still found its

way through the uprights in 20-17 win @ SD

(11/25) ... the next week blocked 41-yard field-

goal attempt by Raider Sebastian Janikowski

in second quarter as Cards converted the pos

session into a touchdown and 14-7 lead @ Oak

(12/2) in eventual 34-31 overtime victory ...

concluded impressive rookie campaign with one

tackle, his 16th hurry of the season, and batted

down a pass at the line in season finale @ Was

(1/6).

College:
Two-year starter at Illinois was dominant in

Big Ten Conference play ... closed career with

151 tackles (94 solos) ... 42 stops behind the

line of scrimmage (-158 yards) topped only by

Moe Gardner (57, 1987-90) and former Cardinal

Simeon Rice (69, 1992-95) in Illini history ... 21

quarterback sacks ranked behind Scott Davis (23,
1983-87) and Rice (44.5) in school annals ... also
blocked six kicks ... all-Big Ten Conference selec

tion as senior at right defensive end.

Personal:
Full name Fred Douglas Wakefield ... three-time

all-conference selection at Tuscola (IL) High
School as offensive tackle and middle linebacker

... set school records with 360 career tackles

... also earned all-conference in basketball as a

junior and senior ... second in conference 200-

meter dash and competed in the Illinois finals

with the 800-meter relay team and high jump

(6'-4") as a junior ... senior class president

graduated with a 4.9 grade-point average ...
resides in Chandler, AZ with wife Casey, son

Jamison, and daughter Carlee.

FRED WAKEFIELD CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS

16/12

16/15

Solo Assist Total Sacks Int. Yds PD FR FF

2001 Ariz

2002 Ariz

2003 Ariz

2004 Ariz

20 27 47 2.0 1  20t 9

0  0 5

0  0 1

0  0

0  1

1  1

2321 44 3.0

10/5 19 14 33 1.0

0/0 Injured Reserve - Foot

42/32Total 60 64 124 6.0 1  20t 15 1  2

Single-Game Bests (Defensive End)

Tackles: 8 at Carolina, Oct. 6, 2002. Solo Tackles: 4 vs. Minnesota, Dec. 28, 2003. Sacks: 1

six times, most recently vs. Carolina, Dec. 14, 2003. Passes Defensed: 2 four times. Int return

for a TD: 1 vs. Detroit, Nov. 18, 2001.

Additional Statistics

Blocked field goal at Oakland, Dec. 2, 2001.
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RAYMOND WALLS
CORNERBACK

5-10 ● 189
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA (Ravens), 2005
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 5/1
College: Southern Mississippi
DOB: July 24,1979
Hometown: Kentwood, LAI

regular season games ... made his NFL debut on

special teams vs. SF (11/25) ... recorded his 1st-

career INT and sack, 1 pass defensed and 2 tackles

vs. Den. (1/6/02).

Pro Career:

Signed by the Cardinals on April 25, 2005 after

spending two seasons with the Baltimore Ravens.

Originally drafted by Indianapolis in the fifth-

round (152""' overall) of the 2001 NFL Draft. After
being waived by the Colts spent time in between

the Cleveland Browns practice squad and 53-man

roster until being released by the Browns on

August 8, 2003 and signing with the Ravens.

2004: Saw action in all 16 games with

Baltimore, primarily on special teams ... posted

four tackles, including 3 solo and 1 pass defensed

in the 23-9 victory @ Cin (9/26) ... started

(Ravens began the game in a six DB set) and had
4 solo tackles from scrimmage and one on special

teams @ NE (11/28).
2003: Saw action in 10 games and finished

4th on the team with 12 special teams tackles
for Baltimore ... also had 5 tackles from scrim

mage ... subbed and had 3 solo tackles and 1

pass defensed as the defense held the Browns

to 115 yards passing in 33-13 win vs. Cle (9/14)

... Posted 3 special teams tackles and had 2

solo tackles and 1 pass defensed as the Ravens'

defense held the 49ers to 158 yards passing and

forced 4 INTs vs. SF (11/30).
2002: Appeared in four games for the Browns

on special teams and netted 3 tackles ... made his

Browns debut @ NYJ (10/27) on special teams.
2001: Saw action in 4 games as a reserve DB

for Indianapolis with 3 solo tackles, 1 INT, 1 pass

defensed and 3 special teams tackles ... signed to
the active roster and was inactive for the first six

College:
started 27 of 44 games at Southern Mississippi ...

switched from WR to DB following his sophomore
season ... totaled 114 tackles, 80 solo, 4 INTs

and 17 PD ... started 11 games as a senior with
62 tackles, 47 solo, 2 INTs and 7 PD and was
named All-Conference USA Ist-team ... also had

16 KO returns for 329 yards (20.6 avg.) ... his

junior year he recorded 51 tackles, 32 solo, 2 INTs

and led his team with 10 PD ... as a sophomore,
he played in 11 games with 5 starts at WR and

totaled 10 receptions for 127 yards and 1 TD

receiving ... as a freshman, played in 11 games

... posted 2 receptions for 23 yards and played on

special teams.

Personal:

Full name Raymond Omoncial Tyshone Walls ...

majored in sports administration at Southern

Mississippi ... attended Kentwood (LA) HS ... two-
way standout who totaled 33 receptions for 566

yards and 14 TDs as a wide receiver as a senior...

added 5 INTs from the defensive back position as
a senior ... named All-State by Louisiana Sports
Writers Association and Louisiana HS Coaches

Association ... also lettered in track ... he and

his wife, Vicki, have 2 sons, Taylen (7/7/00) and

Jordan (5/6/03).

RAYMOND WALLS CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sacks Int. Yds PD PR FF STT

1  0 0 0 0 3

0  0 0 0 0

0  0 0 0 0 12

0  0 4 0 0 7

2001 Ind.

2002 Cle.

2003 Bal.

2004 Bal.

4/0 3 0 3  1.0

4/0 0 0 0 0.0 2

10/0 5 0 5 0.0

16/1 1210 2 0.0

34/1 18 2  20 1.0 0 0  0 24Totals 1 4

Single-Game Highs:

Tackles: 4, twice, last 11/28/04 at New England; Interceptions: 1, 1/6/01 vs. Denver; Passes

Defensed: 1, four times, last 11/21/04 vs. Denver.
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HkURT WARNER
QUARTERBACK

6-2 ● 219
HOW ACQUIRED: UFA (Giants), 2005
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 8/1
College: Northern Iowa
DOB: June 22,1971
Hometown: Burlington, lA

Pro Career:
Pro Bowl Selection:

1999, 2000, 2001
One of the greatest success stories in NFL

history, Warner signed with the Cardinals

as an unrestricted free agent on 3/6/05.

Originally signed by the Green Bay Packers

as an undrafted free agent on 4/28/94 but

was released on 8/17/94, Warner went on to

play in the Arena Football League with the

Iowa Barnstormers (1995-97) before being

signed as a free agent by the St. Louis Rams

on 12/26/97. Signed as an unrestricted free

agent by NY Giants on 6/3/04. A two-time

NFL Most Valuable Player (1999 and 2001)

and the MVP of Super Bowl XXXIV, when

he led the Rams to 23-16 victory over the
Tennessee Titans, Warner also led St. Louis

to Super Bowl XXXVI, where the Rams lost to

New England 20-17.

2004: Played in 10 games with nine

starts before being replaced as the starter

after a 5-4 record by rookie Eli Manning ... in

week one @ Phi {9/12) started and finished

with 16 completions on 28 attempts for 203

yards, a long completion of 43 yards, with

no touchdowns and no interceptions ... vs.

Was (9/19) started and finished the game

with 22 completions on 33 attempts for 232

yards with one touchdown and no intercep

tions ... opened the game with eight straight

completions, the seventh of those eight was

a 38-yard touchdown pass to WR Tim Carter

... vs. Cle (9/26) started and finished with

19 completions on 27 attempts for a season-

high 286 yards with no touchdowns and no

interceptions ... completed 20 passes on 26

attempts for 187 yards with one touchdown

and one interception @ GB (10/3); also had

two rushes for 22 yards; streak of passes

thrown without an interception ended at

126 when he was picked off by S Darren

Sharper late in the first period; four-yard

touchdown pass to Shockey in the fourth

quarter was his second touchdown of the

season and gave the Giants a 14-7 lead; com

pleted a pair of passes for 25 and 26 yards

NOTE CARDS

● A two-time NFL MVP (1999 and 2001)
Warner was also named Super Bowl XXXIV

MVP after leading the Rams to a victory over

the Tennessee Titans (1/30/00).

● Career completion percentage of 65.9%

entering 2005 ranks #1 in NFL history ahead

of Daunte Culpepper (64.37%), Steve Young

(64.28%) and Joe Montana (63.24%).

● Entering 2005, his career QB rating of 95.7

ranks #2 all-time in NFL history behind only

Steve Young (96.8).

● Warner's 4,830 passing yards in 2001

represent the second-highest single-season

total in NFL history (Dan Marino, 5,084 in

1984).

● Recorded nine 300-yard passing games in

1999 and 2001 (NFL single-season record is
10 by Oakland's Rich Gannon in 2002).

● Holds a share of the NFL record for most

consecutive 300-yard passing games with

six in 2000 (shares with Rich Gannon, 2002,
and San Francisco's Steve Young, 1998).

● Has twice posted a perfect passer rating of

158.3 (10/1/00 vs. SO and 10/3/99 @ Cin).
Became the first player in NFL history to

record two "perfect" games.

● Became the fastest player in NFL history to
reach 10,000 passing yards accomplishing

the feat in his 36th career game.

● Has 30 career 300-yard passing games

including two 400-yard passing games.

● A three-time Pro Bowler, Warner has led the

NFL in passing yardage, completion percentage
and average gain per attempt three times
each, has had the highest quarterback rating
and led the league in touchdown passes
twice.
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to TE Jeremy Shockey to set up a RB Michael

Cloud one-yard touchdown run in the third

quarter ... finished with 18 completions on

33 attempts for 217 yards with one touch

down and no interceptions in a win @ Dal

(10/10); became the first Giants quarterback

since Danny Kanell in 1997 to win four of his

first five starts ... started @ Min (10/31)

and finished with 13 completions for 21

attempts for 144 yards with no touchdowns

and no interceptions ... in his final game as

the starter @ Arz (11/14), finished with 19

completions on 30 attempts for 193 yards

with a long of 21 yards, one touchdown

and no interceptions ... did not see action

for next three games before replacing Eli

Manning @ Bal (12/12) in the fourth quarter

completing six passes on nine attempts for

127 yards with a long reception of 41 yards

... 41-yard pass to WR Amani Toomer set up

RB Tiki Barber's one-yard touchdown run ...

also completed passes of 38 and 22 yards to

TE Jeremy Shockey ... did not see action in

the final three games of the season.

2003: Played in two games with one

start for the Rams ... completed 38 of 66

passes for 365 yards, 1 touchdown and 1

interception ... threw for 342 yards while

completing 34 of 54 @ NYG (9/7); had 1

touchdown pass and 1 interception; the 54

attempts were a career-high, and second-

most in Rams franchise history, while the 34

completions tied for fourth; it was his 30th

career 300-yard passing game; was sacked 6
times and fumbled and suffered a concussion

... did not play again until regular season

finale @ Det (12/28), completing 4 of 11

passes for 23 yards.

2002: Played in seven games with six

starts in injury-plagued season in St. Louis

... started first four games, leaving the

game vs. Dal (9/29) with a finger injury that

would sideline him for the next 5 games ...

saw limited action vs. Chi (11/18), returned

to starting lineup for the next two games,

@ Was (11/24) and @ Phi (12/1) ... missed

final 4 games with a hand injury, and was

placed on injured reserve (12/12)

... recorded three 300-yard pass

ing games, including a sea-

son-high 315 yards @ Den

(9/8) ... reached several

milestones @ TB (9/23),

fc i where he completed his

1,000th career pass,

becoming the fastest to
reach the milestone in

terms of games (47, one
me fewer than Drew Bledsoe and

Peyton Manning), and attempts

87, 84 fewer attempts than

Montana - 1,571); his 17th

tempt (an incompletion) was

le 1,500th of his career, quali-

■ying him for the NFL's career
list of leading lifetime passers;
became the 3rd quarterback
to enter the list at No. 1, fol
lowing Joe Montana (1983)
and Dan Marino (1986), and

i  1st quarterback to enter the
list with a rating of over
100.0 ... opened game @

(Kurt Warner
continued on page 172)
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(Kurt Warner continued from page 171)

Was (11/24) by completing a career-high 15

consecutive passes, tying for 3rd-highest in

team history; a 4-yard touchdown pass to

Troy Edwards was his 100th career touch

down pass, moving him into 4th place in

Rams history, surpassing Hall of Earner Bob

Waterfield, and tying Brett Favre for the 5th-

fastest to reach the milestone (50 games) in

NFL history.

2001: Started all 16 regular season and

three postseason games for the Rams ...

earned NFL Most Valuable Player honors

for second time in three seasons, edging

teammate Marshall Faulk by one vote ... led

the NFL in completions (375), completion

percentage (68.7), passing yards (48, 30),

touchdown passes (36), average yards per

attempt (8.85), passer rating (101.4), third

down passing (109.5), and was 3rd in the

NFC and 4th in the NFL in 4th quarter pass

ing (101.4) while throwing a career-high 564

passes ... became 3rd quarterback in Rams

history to earn three or more consecutive

Pro Bowl berths (Norm Van Brocklin 6, 1950-

55; Roman Gabriel 3, 1967-69) ... set team

records for completions, completion percent¬

age, passing yards, most seasons with 4,000

or more passing yards (2), and most games

with 300 or more passing yards in career

(26) ... tied NFL record for 300-yard passing

games in a season (9) and tied a team record

for most games with 4 or more touchdown

passes in career (6) ... had 8 games with a

passer rating of at least 100.0 ... became the

fastest player to reach 10,000 passing yards

in NFL history, accomplishing the feat vs. Car

(11/11), (his 36th game) ... number of com

pletions ranked 6th on NFL's all-time single

season list ... had 10 multiple-touchdown

passing games; a pair of 2-touchdown games,

five 3-touchdown games, and three 4-touch

down games, plus 10 games in which he com

pleted at least 70 percent of his passes ...

had one of the best games of his career vs.

Mia (9/30), completing 24 of 31 passes (77.4

percent) for 328 yards, 4 touchdowns and

no interceptions (150.3 rating) ... played

well in Rams' season-ending 6-game regular

season winning streak, completing 132 of

180 passes (73.3 percent) for 1,830 yards,
18 touchdowns and 6 interceptions, includ

ing 3 300-yard passing games, two 3-touch-

OMMUNITY

Kurt and his wife Brenda started First Things

First in the spring of 2001 as a foundation

dedicated to promoting Christian values,

while sharing experiences and providing

opportunities to encourage children that all

things are possible. Some of the projects

through which the foundation has enriched
the lives of those less fortunate have included

trips to Disney World for ill children; building recreation centers in children's hospitals,

helping single moms achieve the dream of homeownership and teaching Special

Olympians football basics.

"First Things First" has been involved in

many projects since its establishment

in areas that include Missouri, New

Jersey and Iowa. Some projects include

providing 50 groups (consisting of

high school students from churches,

organizations and schools participating

in mission trips) with close to $1,000

towards the cost of their trips in 2005.

"First Things First" has partnered with hospitals in Iowa and Missouri to create Warner's

Corner (Children's Hospital Outreach), recreational areas where children battling life-

threatening injuries and diseases can visit throughout their stay in various children's

hospitals. For more information, visit www.kurtwarner.org
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down passing games,
and two 4-touchdown

passing games dur

ing the streak ...

completed 17 of 23

passes for 342 yards,
4  touchdowns and

no interceptions @

Atl (12/2) to begin

winning streak ...

completed 23 of 32

passes for 338 yards,
4 touchdowns and no

interceptions @ NO

(12/17) ... in three postseason games, com

pleted 68 of 107 passes for 793 yards, 4

touchdowns and 3 interceptions ... led Rams

to NFC Championship Game victory vs. Phi

(1/27), completing 22 of 33 passes for 212

yards, 1 touchdown and no interceptions ...

led Rams from 14-point deficit in Super Bowl

XXXVI vs. NE (2/3), directing two touchdown

drives in 4th quarter to tie score at 17-17
before the Rams lost on a last-second field

goal by the Patriots' Adam Vinatieri.

2000: Started all 11 games in which

he played, helping Rams set NFL records

for passing yards and total yards ... earned

2nd straight Pro Bowl berth ... led NFL in

completion percentage (67.7) and average
gain (9.88), was 3rd in the NFC and 7th in

the NFL in 3rd down passing (91.2 rating),
and 4th in the NFC and 5th in the NFL in 4th

quarter passing (98.8) ... completed 235 of

346 passes for 3,429 yards, 21 touchdowns

and 18 interceptions ... set NFL record for

most passing yards after two games with

827 (old record was 823 by Frank Tripucka,

Denver, 1962) and after three games with

1,221 (old record was 1,166 by Drew Bledsoe,

New England, 1994) ... his 1,557 passing

yards after four games set NFL record for

most passing yards in 4 consecutive games,
surpassing mark of 1,417 by Bledsoe in 1994

... Warner's 2,260 passing yards after six

games were the most in NFL history (Bledsoe,

2,072 in 1994) ... completed 25 of 35 passes

while passing for career high 441 yards with

3 touchdowns and 3 interceptions vs. Den

(9/4) in leading Rams to 1st Monday Night

Football win since 1988. His passing yardage

was the 3rd highest opening-game total in

NFL history and 4th-highest total in team

history ... set career high and tied team

record with 35 completions (in 47 attempts)

for 386 yards @ Sea (9/10) ... became

ALL-TIME PA

MINIMUM 1,500

1st player in NFL his

tory to record perfect

passer rating of 158.3

twice vs. SD (10/1) ...
completed 24 of 30

passes for 390 yards,
4 touchdowns and no

interceptions in earn

ing NFC Offensive

Player of the Week
honors. It was the 1st

time in team history

and only 3rd time in

NFL history a team

had a 300-yard passer (Warner), a 100-yard

rusher (Justin Watson, 102 yards), and three

100-yard receivers (Isaac Bruce, 167 yards;

Marshall Faulk, 116 yards; Az-Zahir Hakim,

104 yards) in the same game as Rams gained

614 yards, 2nd-highest total in team history
... tied NFL record with 6th consecutive 300-

yard passing game vs. Atl (10/15), when he

completed 24 of 40 passes for 313 yards and
3 touchdowns. It was the 1st time in NFL

history a team had 300-yard passer (Warner)

and 200-yard rusher (Faulk, 208 yards) in

same game ... broke pinky finger on right

hand on center snap on last play of 1st half

@ KC (10/22) ... missed next 5 games before

returning @ Car (12/3) ... completed 12 of

17 passes for 133 yards, 1 touchdown and 1

interception @ NO (12/24) before leaving
game with concussion ... started NFC Wild

Card Game @ NO (12/30) and completed 24

of 40 passes for 365 yards, 3 touchdowns and

3 interceptions. Led Rams to 21 consecutive

points in 4th quarter in which he completed

11 of 14 passes for 198 yards, 2 touchdowns

and 1 interception.

1999: Started all 16 regular season and 3

postseason games while producing one of

the most memorable and improbable stories

in NFL history ... was named the league's

Most Valuable Player and Super Bowl MVP

while leading Rams to their first champion
ship since 1951 ... earned first Pro Bowl

invitation ... re-wrote Rams' single-season

passing records by completing 325 of 499

passes for 4,353 yards, 41 touchdowns and

13 interceptions. His passer rating of 109.2

was the 5th-highest in NFL history ... led NFL

in touchdown passes, completion percentage

(65.1), third down passer rating (137.3),

fourth quarter passer rating (116.0), and was
2nd in the league in passing yards...set 8

team records: quarterback rating, passing

(Kurt Warner continued on page 174)

SSER RATINGS

 CAREER ATTEMPTS
1. Steve Young
2. KURT WARNER

3. Daunte Culpepper

4. Peyton Manning
5. Joe Montana

6. Trent Green

7. Tom Brady
8. Brett Favre

9. Jeff Garcia

10. Otto Graham

96.8

95.7

93.2

92.29

92.26

87.9

87.7

87.4

87.2

86.6
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(Kurt Warner continued from page 173)

WARNER IN THE NFL RECORD BOOKS

Highest Career Passer Rating (min. 1,500 attempts)
96.8 .... Steve Young, Tampa Bay 1985-86, San Francisco 1987-99

KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 1998-2003, NY GIANTS 2004

93.2 .... Daunte Culpepper, Minnesota 1999-2004

95.7

Highest Career Completion Percentage (min. 1,500 attempts)
65.90... KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 1998-2003, NY GIANTS 2004 (1,965-1,295)
64.37 . . . Daunte Culpepper, Minnesota 1999-2004 (2,391-1,539)
64.28 . . . Steve Young, Tampa Bay 1985-86, San Francisco 1987-99 (4,149-2,667)

Most Seasons Leading League in
Passing Yardage
7 .... Sid Luckman, Chicago Bears 1939-43,

1946-47

5 . ... Steve Young, San Francisco 1991-94,
1997

3 . ... Arnie Herber, Green Bay 1932, 1934,
1936

Norm Van Brocklin, Los Angeles 1950,
1952, 1954
Len Davrson, Dallas Texans 1962,

Kansas City 1966, 1968
Bart Starr, Green Bay 1966-68
KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 1999-2001

Most Passing Yards in a Season
5,084 ... Dan Marino, Miami 1984
4,830... KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS, 2001
4,802 ... Dan Fouts, San Diego 1981

Most 300-Yard Passing Games in a Season
Rich Gannon, Oakland 2002
Dan Marino, Miami 1984
Warren Moon, Houston 1990
KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 1999
KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 2001

Dan Fouts, San Diego 1980
KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 2000

Trent Green, Kansas City 2004

10

9

8

Most Consecutive Seasons Leading

League in Passing Yardage
5 .... Sid Luckman, Chicago Bears 1939-43
4 . . . . Steve Young, San Frandsco 1991-94
3 . .. . Bart Starr, Green Bay 1966-68

KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 1999-2001

Most Consecutive 300-Yard Passing Games
Steve Young, San Francisco 1998
KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 2000
Rich Gannon, Oakland 2002
Joe Montana, San Frandsco 1982

Kerry Collins, NY Giants 2001-02
Dan Fouts, San Diego 1979
Dan Fouts, San Diego 1980-81
Bill Kenney, Kansas City 1983
Joe Montana, San Frandsco 1985-86
Joe Montana, San Francisco 1990
Warren Moon, Houston 1990

Drew Bledsoe, New England, 1993-94
KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS 1999
Brian Griese, Denver 2002

Daunte Culpepper, Minnesota 2004
Trent Green, Kansas City, 2004

6

5

4

Highest Average Gain, Career
(min. 1,500 attempts)
8.63 .. Otto Graham, Cleveland 1950-55

(1,565-13,499)
8.42 . . Sid Luckman, Chicago Bears 1939-50

(1,744-14,686)
8.40. . KURT WARNER, ST. LOUIS RAMS

1998-2003, NY GIANTS 2004

(1,965-16,501)

★
★ ★ * ★

★ * ★ ★ ★
'k-k k
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yards, completions, completion percentage/ title-clinching win @ Car (12/5) ... had

season, completion percentage/game (86.9), streak of 133 consecutive passes thrown

most games with 300 passing without an interception in Games 4-8, 3rd

yards in a season (9), most

consecutive 300-yard pass

ing games (4), and most

touchdown passes in a sea

son, while tying record for

most touchdown passes in a

game (5) and tying NFL

record for most 300 yards

passing games in a season

(since passed by Oakland's

Rich Gannon in 2002) ...
threw more touchdown

passes in first four starts

(14) than any player in NFL

history, throwing 3 touch

down passes in opening

victories vs. Bal (9/12), vs.

Atl (9/26), and @ Cin (10/3)

and throwing a career-high 5

scoring passes in win vs. SF

(10/10) ... threw for more

passing yards (1,217) in first

four starts than any player in

NFL history ... led Rams on

19 scoring drives (17 touch

downs) between 71-80

yards (team had 4 in

1998) and 11 touch
down drives between

81-90 yards (team had

5  in 1998) ... threw

for then career-high

351 yards in division

longest in team history ... in three postsea

son games, completed 77 of 121 passes for

L  1,063 yards, 8 touchdowns and 4 intercep-

^  tions (100.0 rating. Completed 27 of 33
passes for 391 yards and 5 touchdowns in

i  NFC Divisional Playoff Game vs. Min (1/16)

... threw game-winning 30-yard

r  touchdown pass to Ricky Proehl

with 4:44 remaining to give
Rams 11-6 win vs. TB in NFC

Championship Game (1/23)

... passed for Super Bowl-

record 424 yards in win

over Tennessee (1/30)

... threw game-win

ning 73-yard touch

down pass to Isaac
Bruce with 1:54 to

play in the game.
1998: Saw 1st

career action in the 4th

quarter of Rams' final

game vs. SF (12/27)

... completed 4 of 11

passes for 39 yards ...

assumed the backup
role behind Steve

Bono for the final

two games after

a  season-ending

knee injury suf

fered by Tony
Banks vs. NE

WARNER IN OTHER PROFESSIONAL LEAGUES
In addition to the NFL, Warner played three seasons with the Iowa Barnstormers of the Arena

Football League from 1995-97 and one with the Amsterdam Admirals of NFL Europe in 1998.

Below are his stats in those leagues.

Com I Yds. Pet. TD INT Rat.

59.2 43 14 94.96

61.3 61 15 107.54

64.6 79 14 118.55

183 43 107.84

Year Team GP Att

1995 Iowa

1996 Iowa

1997 Iowa

12 400 237 2,996

3,341

4,149

25914 422

498 32214

10,486 61.9Totals 40 1,320 818

INT Rat.Yds. Pet. TDGP/GS Att Com

10/10 326 165

10/10 326 165

Year Team

1998 Amsterdam 6 78.82,101 50.6 15

2,101 50.6 15 6 78.8Totals

(Kurt Warner continued on page 176)
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(Kurt Warner continued from page 175)

WARNER’S TOP GAMES
TOUCHDOWNS

5  vs. SF 10/10/99

4  @ NO 12/17/01

4  @ Atl 12/2/01
Mia 9/30/01

4  vs. SO 10/1/00

4 vs.

4  @ Atl 9/24/00
3, 15 times, last 9/23/01

ATTEMPTS

9/7/03
11/24/02
10/28/01
9/10/00
10/14/01
10/31/99
9/23/02
9/12/99
12/1/02
12/9/01
11/18/01
9/9/01
11/7/99

vs. NYG

@ Was
vs. NO

@ Sea
vs. NYG

@ Ten
@ TB
vs. Bal

@ Phi
vs. SF

@ NE
@ Phi
@ Det

54
49
47
47
46
46
45
44

PASSING YARDS (ATT.-COMP.)
441 vs. Den 9/4/00
401 @ NE 11/18/01
394 vs. SF 9/17/00
390 vs. SD 10/1/00
386 @ Sea 9/10/00
385 vs. NO 10/28/01
359 vs. Ind 12/30/01
351 @ Car 12/5/99
346 @ NO 12/12/99
346 vs. Min 12/10/00

42

(35-25)
(42-30)
(34-23)
(30-24)
(47-35)

(47-29)
(30-23)
(31-22)
(31-21)
(32-27)

42
42
42
42

COMPLETIONS

@ Sea
@ NYG
@ Was
@ Den
@ NE
@ Ten
@ Det
vs. NO
vs. Bal

@ Phi
vs. NYG

35
34
34
32
30
29
29
29
28
28
28

9/10/00
9/7/03
11/24/02
9/8/02
11/18/01

10/31/99
10/8/01
10/28/01
9/12/99
9/9/01
10/14/01

(386 yds.)
(342 yds)
(301 yds.)
(315 yds.)

(401 yds.)
(328 yds.)
(291 yds.)
(385 yds.)
(309 yds.)

(308 yds.)
(316 yds.)

PASSER RATING
158.3 vs. SD
158.3 @ Cin

10/1/00
10/3/99

155.3 @ Atl 12/2/01

150.3 vs. Mia 9/30/01
145.6 @ NO 12/17/01
144.2 vs. Atl 9/26/99
140.2 vs. SF 10/10/99
135.3 vs. Ind 12/30/01
130.3 vs. Cle 10/24/99
126.5 @ Det 10/8/01
124.5 @ Atl 9/24/00

SPORTING NEWS CALLS WARNER NFL’S “#1 GOOD GUY33

In June, Warner was
selected as the NFL's "No. 1

Good Guy" by Sporting News

in its annual presentation of

"Good Guy" awards to athletes from the NFL,

MLB, NBA, and NASCAR.

Nominated by their individual teams and

leagues and chosen by the staff of the

Sporting News, the "Good Guys" awards

honor those athletes who serve and improve

their communities by donating their time,

energy, and money.

Sporting News recognized Warner for the

quality and quantity of his various services

to the community. Each year, Kurt takes

up to 10 kids faced with life-threatening

illnesses and their families to Disney World
for a week. He visited tsunami victims

in February, adopted a group home for

foster kids in December, taking them all to

Christmas Eve dinner, and handed out game

tickets to kids touched by
faith-based social services

outreach agencies. In May,

Warner participated in the

opening ceremonies of the Arizona Special

Olympics 2005 Summer Games and also

represented the Cardinals at the 45th Annual

Pop Warner Scholar All-American Banquet in
Anaheim, CA.

Atlanta Falcons running back Warrick

Dunn was chosen as Sporting News' overall

"No. 1 Good Guy in Sports," out of a record

500-plus nominations. In addition to Dunn

and Warner, the "No.l Good Guy" for MLB is

Jim Thome of the Philadelphia Phillies and

for the NBA, Shaquille O'Neal of the Miami

Heat took top honors.

Sporting News also recognized 94 other

professional athletes for their off-field

dedication to community activities and
charitable causes.
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(12/13) ... did not play @ Car (12/20) ... have five children: sons Zachary, Kade

inactive as 3rd quarterback for the first 14 and Elijah and daughters Jesse and Jada

games.
1998 (NFL Europe): Started all

10 games for the Amsterdam Admirals

... led league in passing yards

(2,101), attempts (326), completions

(165) and touchdowns (15).
1995-97 (Arena Football):

Passed for 10,486 yards and 183
touchdowns in 3 seasons with the

Iowa Barnstormers (now New

York Dragons) ... led Iowa

to two straight Arena

Bowl appearances.

... graduated with a degree in com
munications ... attended Cedar

Rapids Regis High in Iowa, where
he lettered in football, basket-

j  ball and baseball ... Des Moines

I  Register all-state selection in
football during his senior sea
son ... established the First

Things First Foundation in

the spring of 2001 with

wife Brenda to pro
mote Christian values

and bless the lives of

those less fortunate

with projects such as

trips to Disney World
for ill children, build

ing recreation centers in

children's hospitals, help

ing single moms achieve
the dream of homeown-

ership and teaching

Special Olympians the
football basics. All

projects are centered
on Kurt and Brenda's

life theme: faith and

;  family come first ...
official website is

www.kurtwarner.org.

I

College:  1
Gateway Conference

Offensive Player of
the Year as a senior at

Northern Iowa ... led

the conference in total

offense and passing effi

ciency ... passed for more than

300 yards four times ... two-time

Gateway Player of the Week ...

started only as a senior.

Personal:
Full Kurtis

Eugene Warner ... he
and his wife, Brenda,

name

TSUNAMI ASSISTANCE

This past February, Warner traveled to Indonesia and

Sri Lanka along with former Giants teammate Amani

Toomer and their wives. The trip was part of the World

Food Program's efforts to assist the victims of the

tsunamis there and it was something Warner says he'll

never forget.

"That was a life-changing experience," said Warner.

"To see the way those people attacked life and the

way they were pressing forward in the midst of tragedy was really inspiring. You go over

there with the idea of, 'How can I make a difference.' And I came back inspired to live

my life with that same spirit these people do, no matter what trial I go through or what

success I have."

(Kurt Warner continued on page 178)
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(Kurt Warner continued from page 177)

WARNER CAREER STATJI

Rushing

Att. Yds. Avg. Lq TD

0  0.0 0 00

23 92 4.0 22 1

18 17 0.9 11 0

28 60 2.1 23 0

8  33 4.1 9 0

0  0.0 0 01

13 30 2.3 13 1

Passing

Year Team GP/GS Att. Comp. Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat.

1998 StL 1/0 11 4 39 36.4 0 0 0/0 47.2

1999 StL 16/16 499 325 4,353 *65.1 *41 13 29/201*109.2

2000 StL 11/11 347 235 3,429 *67.7 21 18 20/115 98.3

2001 StL 16/16 546 *375 *4,830 *68.7 *36 22 38/233 101.4

2002 StL 7/6 220 144 1,431 65.5 3 11 21/130 67.4

2003 StL 2/1 65 38 365 58.5 1 1 6/38 72.9

2004 NYG 10/9 277 174 2,054 62.8 6 4 39/196 86.5

63/59 1,965 1,295 16,501 65.9 108 69 153/913 95.7 91 232 2.5 23 2TOTAL

*Led NFL

SINGLE-GAME BESTS

Attempts: 54 @ Giants (9/7/03), Playoffs - 45 vs. Tennessee (Super Bowl XXXIV) (1/30/00);

Completions: 35 @ Seattle (9/10/00), Playoffs - 28 vs. New England (Super Bowl XXXVI)

(2/3/02); Yards: 441 vs. Denver (9/4/00), Playoffs - 424 vs. Tennessee (Super Bowl XXXIV)

(1/30/00); Interceptions: 4 (three times), last @ Tampa Bay (9/23/02), Playoffs - 3 (twice),

last @ New Orleans (12/30/00); Long Pass - 85t @ Atlanta (9/24/00), Playoffs - 77t vs.

Minnesota (1/16/00); Touchdowns - 5 vs. San Francisco (10/10/99), Playoffs - 5 vs. Minnesota

(1/16/00); Sacked - 8 @ Philadelphia (12/1/02), Playoffs - 3 (twice), last vs. New England

(Super Bowl XXXVI) (2/3/02); Rating - 158.3 (twice), last vs. San Diego (10/1/00) (30-24-0,

390 yds., 53 LG, 4 TD's), Playoffs - 143.0 vs. Minnesota (1/16/00) (33-27-1, 391 yds, 77t LG, 5

TD's); Rushing Attempts - 6 @ New England (11/18/01), Playoffs - 4 vs. Green Bay (1/20/02);

Rushing Yards - 26 @ Detroit (11/7/99), Playoffs  - 6 vs. New England (Super Bowl XXXVI)

(2/3/02); Long Run - 23 vs. San Francisco (12/9/01), Playoffs - 5 (twice), last vs. New England

(Super Bowl XXXVI) (2/3/02); Rushing Touchdown -  1 vs. Atlanta (9/26/99), Playoffs - 1

(twice), last vs. New England (Super Bowl XXXVI) (2/3/02); Most Consecutive Completions:

15 @ Washington (11/24/02).

WARNER CAREER POSTSEASON STATS

Passing

Year Team GP/GS Att. Comp. Yds Pet. TD INT Sack/YL Rat.

1999 StL 3/3 121 77 1,063 63.6 8 4 3/24 100.0

2000 StL 1/1 40 24 365 60.0 3 3 2/15 83.9

2001 StL 3/3 107 68 793 63.6 4 3 6/45 86.7

Rushing

Att. Yds. Avg. Lg TD

2  0.3 4 0

5  5.0 5t 1

8  0.9 5 1

6

1

9

7/7 268 169 2,221 63.1 15 10 11/84 92.3 16 15 0.9 5t 2TOTAL
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WARNER REGULAR SEASON GAMES WITH 300+YARDS

Pet. TD Int. LG Sac-Yds Rating W/LYds Opponent Date Att. Comp.
Den 9/4/00

11/18/01

9/17/00

10/1/00

9/10/00

10/28/01

12/30/01

12/5/99

12/12/99
12/10/00

9/7/03

12/2/01

12/17/01

9/24/00

12/26/99

10/31/99

9/30/01

10/10/99

9/23/01

12/19/99

12/18/00
10/14/01

9/8/02

10/15/00

10/3/99

9/12/99

9/9/01

11/7/99

9/23/02
11/24/02

35 71.4 W441 25 3 3 80t 2-8 106.5

401 NE 42 30 71.4 3 2 38 1-5 105.4 W

101.8 W

158.3 W

96.6 W

394 SF 34 23 67.6 2 2 78t 1-5

SD390 30 24 80.0 4 0 53 2-14
Sea386 @ 47 35 74.5 1-71 1 50
NO 61.7385 47 29 1 4 42 2-10 59.3 L

Ind359 30 23 76.7 3 2-0 W1 51 135.3

351 @ Car

346 @ NO

31 22 70.9 3 2 49 1-5 113.8 W

31 21 67.7 W2 1 40 1-10 113.1

Min346 32 27 84.4 0 0 36 0-0 111.7 W

@ NYG

@ Atl

@ NO

@ Atl

34 63.0342 54 1 1 37t 6-38 79.4 L

342 23 17 73.9 4 155.3 W

145.6 W

124.5 W

115.7 W

106.1 L
150.3 W

0 65t 2-9

338 32 23 71.9 4 0  40t 4-29

336 19 12 63.2 4 1 85t 3-15
Chi334 35 24 68.5 3 48t 0-01

328 @ Ten. 46 29 63.0 3 0 57t 6-41
Mia328 31 24 77.4 4 0  45t 1-10
SF323 23 20 86.9 W5 1 49 1-9 140.2

@ SF 72.7321 35 24 3 1  39t 1-12 114.1 W

111.3 WNYG319 32 18 56.2 2 0 65t 1-0

@ TB316 32 20 62.5 2 3  72t 2-18 L77.1
316 NYG 28 60.946 0 1 37 6-42 72.4 W
315 @ Den 41 32 78.0 0 L1 43 3-20 88.5

Atl313 40 24 60.0 3 1 47 3-11 99.3 W
Cin310 @ 21 80.917 3 0 60 2-11 158.3 W
Bal309 44 28 63.6 3 2 38 3-25 88.2 W

308 @ Phi

305 @ Det

301 @ TB

301 @ Was

66.742 28 1 2 27 4-26 76.3 W

42 25 59.5 3 2 75t 4-30 85.9 L
66.7 L45 30 0 4 25 5-32 48.5

49 34 69.4 2 30 3-21 90.6 L1

WARNER GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
2004 N.Y. GIANTS

Att. Comp. Yds. Pet. TD INT LG Sack/Yds Rating W/L

28 16 203 57.1 0 0 43 4-23 79.9 L

33 22 232 66.7 1 0 38 2-17 97.0 W

27 19 286 70.4 0 0 47 2-12 104.9 W

26 20 187 76.9 1 1 26 4-29 92.9 W

33 18 217 54.5 1 0 55 3-6 85.0 W

34 23 270 67.6 1 1 62 6-20 89.1 L

21 13 144 61.9 0 0 25 5-29 82.2 W

36 18 195 50.0 1 2 28 7-28 52.4 L

30 19 193 63.3 1 0 21 6-32 92.8 L

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

L

L

L

Date Ml

Sept. 12

Sept. 19

Sept. 26

@ Phi
WAS

CLE

Oct. 3 @ GB

@ DalOct. 10

Oct. 24

Oct. 31

Nov. 7

Nov. 14

Nov. 21

Nov. 28

Dec. 5

Dec. 12

Dec. 18

Dec. 26

Jan. 2

DET

@ Min
CHI

@ Arz
ATL

PHI

@ Was

@ Bal 9 6 127 66.7 0 0 41 0-0 109.7 L

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

PIT L

@ Cin L

WDAL

Totals 277 174 2,054 62.8 6 4  62 39-196 86.5

(Kurt Warner continued on page 180)
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(Kurt Warner continued from page 179)

WARNER GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS (cont.)
2003 ST. LOUIS
Date 0pp. Att. Comp. Yds. Pet. TD Int. LG Sack/Yds Rating W/L

@ NYG 54 34 342 63.0 1 1 37t 6-38 79.4 L

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

Did Not Play

4  23 36.4 0 0 8 0-0 44.9 L

Sept. 7

Sept. 14

Sept. 21

Sept. 28

Oct. 13

Oct. 19

Oct. 26

Nov. 2

Nov. 9

Nov. 16

Nov. 23

Nov. 30

Dec. 8

Dec. 14

Dec. 21

Dec. 28

SF W

@ Sea L

ARZ W

ATL W

wGB

@ Pit W

@ SF L

WBAL

@ Chi

@ Arz

W

W

wMIN

W@ Cle
WSEA

WCIN

@ Det 11

1  37t 6/38 72.9Totals 65 38 365 58.5 1

2003 POSTSEASON

Did Not Play LJan. 10 CAR

2002 ST. LOUIS

Att. Comp. Yds. Pet. TD Int. LG Sack/Yds Rating W/L

41 32 315 78.0 0 1 43 3-20 88.5 L

Date

Sept. 8

Sept. 15

Sept. 23

Sept. 29

Oct. 6

Oct. 13

Oct. 20

Nov. 3

Nov. 10

Nov. 18

Nov. 24

Dec. 1

Dec. 8

Dec. 15

Dec. 22

Dec. 30

@ Den

NYG 26 266 66.7 1-6 73.2 L39 1 2 34

48.5 L

39.6 L

@ TB 30 301 66.7 4 5-3245 0 25

DAL 17 50.6 0-02 1 0 1 17

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

L@ SF

OAK W

SEA W

@ Arz W

SD W

70.8 W

90.6 L

CHI 2 1 13 50.0 0 0 13 1-7

@ Was

@ Phi

@ KC

301 69.449 34 2 1 30 3-21

42 20 218 47.6 2 28 8-44 43.6 L0

Inactive

Injured Reserve

L

ARZ W

@ Sea L

SF W

Totals 220 144 1,431 65.5 3 11 43 21/130 67.4
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WARNER GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS (cont.)

2001 ST. LOUIS

Att. Comp. Yds. Prt. TD Int. LG Sack/Yds Rating W/L
42 28 308 66.7 1 2 27 4-26 76.3 W

35 24 321 72.7 3 1 39t 1-12 114.1 W

31 24 328 77.4 4 0 45t 1-10 150.3 W

37 29 291 78.4 3 0 36t 1-7 126.5 W

Date

Sept. 9

Sept. 23

Sept. 30
Oct. 8

Oct. 14

Oct. 21

Oct. 28

Nov. 11

Nov. 18

Nov. 26

Dec. 2

Dec. 9

Dec. 17

Dec. 23

Dec. 30

Jan. 6

@ Ph1

@ SF
Mia

@ Det
NYG 46 28 316 60.9 W0 1 37 6-42 72.4

@ NYJ 27 18 215 66.7 0 29 103.2 W1 2-4

NO 47 29 385 61.7 4 42 2-10 59.3 L1

Car 20 14 144 70.0 1 3 33 0-0 67.5 W

105.4 W@ NE 42 30 401 71.4 3 2 38 1-5

TB 39 19 291 48.7 1 2 42 3-22 61.0 L

@ Atl 23 17 342 73.9 0 65t 2-9 W4 155.3

SF 42 26 294 61.9 2 1 26 4-24 88.8 W

@ NO 32 23 338 71.9 4 0  40t 4-29 145.6 W

98.7 W

135.3 W

99.3 W

@ Car 78.323 18 217 2 2 46 3-20

Ind 76.730 23 359 3 1 51 2-0

Atl 30 280 83.325 3 3 47 2-14

Totals 546 375 4,830 68.7 36 22 65t 38/233 101.4

2001 POSTSEASON
Jan. 20

Jan. 27

Feb. 3

GB 30 18 216 60.0 2

22 212 66.7 1

365 63.628 1

90.4 W

94.5 W

78.3 L

1  50

0  21

2  30

2-15
Phi 33 1-2

NE 44 3-28

Totals 107 68 793 63.6 4 3  50 6/45 86.7

2000 ST. LOUIS
Att. Comp. Yds. Pet. TD Int. LG Sack/Yds Rating W/L
35 25 441 71.4 3 3 80t 106.5 W2-8

Date

Sept. 4

Sept. 10

Sept. 17

Sept. 24
Oct. 1

Oct. 15

Oct. 22

Oct. 29

Nov. 5

Nov. 12

Nov. 20

Nov. 26

Dec. 3

Dec. 10

Dec. 18

Dec. 24

Den

@ Sea 47 35 386 74.5 1 1 50 96.6 W

101.8 W

124.5 W

158.3 W

99.3 W

1-7

SF 34 23 394 67.6 2 2  78t

1  85t

1-5

@ Atl 19 12 336 63.2 3-154

SD 30 24 390 80.0 0 53 2-144

Atl 40 24 313 60.0 3 1 47 3-11

@ KC 60.025 15 185 1 2 42 2-14 62.9 L

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

Inactive

@ SF W

Car L

@ NYG W

Was L

L

@ Car L36 18 189 50.0 0 4 20 2-10 26.0

Min 346 84.4 111.7 W32 27 0 0 36 0-0

@ TB

@ NO

32 20 316 62.5 2 3  72t 2-18 77.1 L

W17 12 133 70.6 1 1 28 2-13

Totals 347 235 3,429 67.7 21 18 85t 20/115 98.3

2000 POSTSEASON
Dec. 30 (g NO L40 24 365 60.0 3 3  38 2-15 83.9

Totals 40 24 365 60.0 3 3  38 2-15 83.9

(Kurt Warner continued on page 182)
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(Kurt Warner continued from page 181)

WARNER GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS ([cont.)
1999 ST. LOUIS
Date OPP- Att. Comp. Yds. Pet. TD Int. LG Sack/Yds Rating W/L

Sept. 12

Sept. 26
Oct. 3

Oct. 10

Oct. 17

Oct. 24

Oct. 31

Nov. 7

Nov. 14

Nov. 21

Nov. 28

Dec. 5

Dec. 12

Dec. 19

Dec. 26

Jan. 2

Bal 44 28 309 63.6 W3 2 38 3-25
Atl 25 17 275 68.0 W3 0  46t 0-0 144.2

@ Cin 21 17 310 80.9 W3 0 60 2-11 158.3
SF 23 20 323 86.9 W5 1 49 1-9 140.2

@ Atl 20 13 111 65.0 96.0 W1 0 18 2-17
Cle 29 23 203 79.3 3 0 130.3 W24 1-0

@ Ten

@ Det

46 29 328 63.0 3 0 6-41 106.1 L57t
42 25 305 59.5 3 2 4-30 85.9 L

106.0 W

75t
Car 29 19 284 65.5 2 53 0-01

@ SF 40 22 201 55.0 W1 1 19 3-20 66.8
NO 27 15 213 55.5 105.9 W

113.8 W

2 0 33 2-18

@ Car

@ NO

31 22 351 70.9 3 2 49 1-5
2131 346 67.7 2 40 1-10 113.1 W1

NYG 32 18 319 56.2 2 0  65t 1-0 111.3 W
Chi 35 24 334 68.5 W3 1 48t 0-0 115.7

@ Phi 24 12 141 50.0 L2 2 29 2-15 61.3
Totals 499 325 4,353 65.1 41 13 75t 29/201 109.2

1999 POSTSEASON
Jan. 16

Jan. 23

Jan. 30

Min 33 27 391 81.1 5

258 60.4 1

414 53.3 2

143.0 W

56.2 W

99.7 W

1  77t

3  30t

0  73t

2-17
TB 43 26 0-0
Ten 45 24 1-7

Totals 121 77 1,063 63.6 8 4 77t 3/24 100.0

1998 ST. LOUIS
Date Opp. Att. Comp. Yds. Pet. TD Int. LG Sack/Yds Rating W/L

Inactive
Inactive
Inactive

Inactive
Inactive
Inactive

Inactive
Inactive
Inactive
Inactive
Inactive

Inactive
Inactive
Inactive

Did Not Play
4  39 36.4 0 0 21 0-0 47.2 L

L

L

W
L
W

L
L
L

W
L

L
L
L

W
L

11

Sept. 6
Sept. 13
Sept. 20
Sept. 27
Oct. 11
Oct. 18

Oct. 25
Nov. 1
Nov. 8
Nov. 15
Nov. 22
Nov. 29
Dec. 3
Dec. 13
Dec. 20
Dec. 27

NO
Min

@ Buf
Arz

NYJ

@ Mia
SF

@ Atl
@ Chi
@ NO

Car

Atl

@ Phi
NE

@ Car
(S SF

Totals 39 36.4 0 0 2111 4 0/0 47.2

182 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



;ggie wells
GUARD

5*
6-4 ● 320
HOW ACQUIRED: D6a/03 (177th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 3/3
College: Clarion (PA)
DOB: November 3,1980
Hometown: Library, PA

l4j

sive lineman Chris Hovan batted the ball

away from McCown and Wells made the

recovery to set up the dramatic finish.

Pro Career:
Arizona's first selection in the sixth round

(177th overall) of the 2003 NFL Draft,

Wells started every game for the

Cardinals in 2004 after making his
first career start in the dramatic

2003 season finale

Minnesota.

2004: Started at left

guard in each of the first

15 games of the season

... shifted to left ;
tackle for the final

game of 2004
due to an

injury to
Leonard Davis

and was part

of an offensive line that /
did not allow a sack vs.

TB (1/2).

2003: Appeared in

15 games (one start),

primarily on special

teams ... first pro
start at left tackle in

place of L.J. Shelton

(ankle) vs. Min

(12/28) in dra
matic season

ending 18-17

win ... prior to

game-winning

touchdown pass from quarterback Josh

McCown to Nate Poole, recovered a McCown

fumble on previous play when Vikings defen-

College:

Four-year starter at Clarion State ...
two-time NCAA Division II all-

America and all-Pennsylvania
State Athletic Conference

(PSAC) choice ... product of

L  the school's weight room,

'if. adding over 50 pounds to
frame after arriving on

Clarion campus as a fresh

man ... father Reggie, Sr. a
basketball all-America at

Clarion, was inducted into

the Clarion Sports Hall of
Fame in 1990.

'f

\  Personal:
l'. Full name is Reggie

Arness

attended

Wells...

South

Park (Library, Pa.)

High School ...
lettered in foot

ball and bas

ketball ... all

league defen
sive end led

squad

league title by

posting 13.5 quarterback sacks as a senior ...

communications major at Clarion ... resides in

Library, PA.

to

REGGIE WELLS CAREER STATS

GP/GSYear Team
Ariz.
Ariz.

15/12003

16/16

31/17

2004
Total
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6-3 ● 230
HOW ACQUIRED: 153/01 (64th)
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 5/5
College: North Carolina State
DOB: October 12,1979
Hometown: High Point, NC

NFC Defensive Player of the Week following his

five tackles and fumble recovery for a
touchdown in week 4 vs. New Orleans. Wilson● Signed a five-year contract extension on

12/22/04 that will keep him with the

Cardinals through the 2009 season.

● Started all 16 games in 2004 at strong

safety and finished second on the team

with 99 tackles (including a career-high

76 solos).

● Returned a fumble 35 yards for a TO vs.

NO (10/3/04) and earned NFC Defensive

Player of the Week honors.

● Has missed just two games in four seasons
with the Cardinals, both in 2002.

and the Cards defense held their opponent
without a touchdown forthe second consecutive

game for the first time since November of
1970. Wilson also won the award in week 7 of

2002 against Dallas and was the 16th Cardinal

player to earn the award ... recorded six

tackles, one pass breakup and recovered David

Macklin's forced fumble @ SF (10/10) ...

notched four tackles and broke up two passes

vs. Sea (10/24) and also recorded one tackle on

special teams ... recorded nine tackles, the

most among defensive back, @ Buf (10/31) ...

notched eight tackles, one for a loss, and also

had one pass defensed vs. NYG (11/14) ...

intercepted Jake Delhomme's pass intended for

Muhsin Muhammed @ Car (11/21); also made

six stops and defended one pass ... recorded a

team high 10 tackles @ Det (12/5) ... recorded

eight tackles vs. SF (12/12) the most of any
defensive back ... recorded his first sack of the

season in addition to two tackles and a forced

fumble vs. StL (12/19) ... notched six tackles,

one pass defensed and intercepted a Chris

Simms pass with 1:06 remaining to play which
sealed the win for the Cardinals in the season

finale vs. TB (1/2).
2003; Started all but one contest and

collected 54 solo tackles, 18 assists, 1 hurry, 1

tackle for loss, and 7 pass deflections ...

special teams play produced Cards' first blocked
punt since 1997 ... two solo tackles, three

assists, and a pass deflection in 20-13 win vs.

GB (9/21) ... on field for every snap—87 plays

overall—and managed four tackles and a pass

defensed @ StL (9/28) ... seven tackles @ Dal

(10/5), eight stops and a pass deflection vs.

Bal (10/12) ... three tackles from scrimmage

vs. SF (10/26) and blocked punt in the third
quarter which rolled out of bounds at the 49er

11-yard line ... Cards converted the possession

into a field goal in eventual 18-17 victory ...
whistled for two personal fouls in fourth

quarter, however, and eventually ejected from

Pro Career:
The Cardinals third-round draft choice in 2001

(64"' overall), Wilson has emerged as a

defensive leader and signed a five-year
contract extension with the Cardinals which

will keep him in Cardinal red through the 2009
season.

2004: Started every contest for the
Cardinals in 2004...Wilson finished the season

second on the team in tackles and one shy of
his second career 100-tackle season ... recorded

four tackles, one fumble recovery and a pass

breakup in the season opener @ StL (9/12);
recovered a fumble on the first St. Louis drive

of the game after Quentin Harris forced a

Steven Jackson fumble on the Arizona 26-yard
line ... recorded seven tackles while breaking

up two passes vs. NE (9/19) ... intercepted
Michael Vick at the Atlanta 29 and returned it

to the Atlanta 18 to set up a Neil Rackers field

goal, which gave the Cardinals their only

points of the game; tied for a team-high seven

tackles and had a team high two passes

defensed @ Atl (9/26) ... recovered a fumbled
reverse handoff between Dante Stallworth and

Aaron Stacker and returned it 35 yards for a

touchdown to give the Cardinals a 7-0 lead

with 4:16 left in the first quarter vs. New

Orleans (10/3); recorded five tackles ... named
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on ensuing snap ... second theft came in third

quarter to quell Cowboy scoring threat ...

completed hat trick with a fourth-quarter end-

zone interception in 9-6 win ... season-best

12 combined tackles vs. StL (11/3) included

tackle for loss ... nearly duplicated effort with

11 tackles vs. Sea (11/10) the next week ... set
the table for both Cardinal touchdowns

@ Phi (11/17) ... on first, knocked

the ball loose from Eagle passer

Donovan McNabb on third play of

gametoset up 12-yard touchdown

pass ... McNabb fractured an

ankle on the play ... on

second, Wilson intercepted

McNabb in second quarter
and returned the ball 35

O'ftiddell >

the game ... first call was from fierce hit on

49er tight end Jed Weaver over the middle,

sending the receiver's helmet flying through

the air (league later said no call was warranted)
... second occurred two plays later and resulted
in banishment... four solo tackles in 17-14 win

vs. Cin (11/2) ... team-leading eight combined

tackles (seven solo stops) and batted away two

passes vs. StL (11/23), then added four

tackles and batted away one pass in

coverage as only Card defender on field a

for all 77 defensive snaps @ Chi (11/30) \
... did not start vs. Car (12/14) due to
illness but came off bench to

provide three tackles ... seven

tackles and a hurry @ Sea

(12/21), then finished

season with three solo stops
in 18-17 win vs. Min

yards to Philadelphia's

two-yard line ... Arizona

scored on its ensuing play

from scrimmage to knot game
at 14-14 ... finished contest

with 10 tackles, 0.5 sack, 1

interception, and 1 forced

fumble ... eight tackles and

a hurry vs. Oak (11/24) ...
10 combined tackles vs. SF

(12/21) ... inactive with

hamstring injury for season

Finale @ Den (12/29).

2001: Playing time

from scrimmage increased

as season progressed ...
rookie season included

32 tackles (19 solos),

1 quarterback sack, 3
hurries, 2 tackles for

passloss,

(12/28).
2002: Vaulted over

100-total tackle plateau in
first season as a starter ...

fourth on club with 110

tackles (68 solos) ... also
1.5 quarterback sacks, 2
hurries, 2 tackles for loss, 6

deflections. 4pass

interceptions, and 1 forced
fumble three

interceptions in 9-6 win

vs. Dal (10/20) earned NFC
defensive player-of-the-

week honors, most by
Cardinal since Kwamie

Lassiter made four

interceptions in 1998
season finale vs. SD ...

deflections,

interceptions, and 12

tackles on special

10 pass
ranked

on club to

10

2game-day inactive for

season-opener @ Was

(9/8) while still on
from

preseason right-
s hou l de r

dislocation

Den (8/24) ...

vs.

first action of *

season in starting

role @ Sea (9/15) \
resulted in three \

solo stops and
three assists in 24-

13 win ... led team with eight tackles as Card

starting secondary was on field for all 58

defensive plays of 21-7 win vs. NYG (9/29) ...

dismantled the Cowboys (vs. Dal 10/20) with

three interceptions plus thundering sack of

Cowboy passer Quincy Carter on opening play

of game vs. Dal. ... first interception occurred

It,

mend

A

ifM teams
W  deflections

second

cornerback Corey

Chavous (11) ...

ample playing
time from

scrimmage @

Phi (10/7),

responding with

two solo tackles and batted away one pass

in 21-20 win ... active game in 24-16 win vs.

KC (10/21) with 3 tackles, 1 quarterback

hurry on a corner blitz, and 2 deflected
passes ... also got a hand on a Chavous

interception in the end zone to stymie last-

(Adrian Wilson continued on page 186)
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(Adrian Wilson continued from page 135)

second Chiefs' rally from their own one-yard

line to the Cards' two-yard line with five

seconds remaining ... though scrimmage play
limited to roughly a dozen snaps @ Dal

(10/28), collected two tackles and his first

NFL pass interception which he returned 36

yards to give Arizona the ball near midfield

with four minutes left ... unexpected call to

action early when starter Justin Lucas

suffered ankle sprain vs. Phi (11/4),
responding with B tackles, a 10-yard sack of

McNabb in the third quarter, and 1 deflected

pass from safety spot ... another outstanding

effort from scrimmage and on special teams

in 30-7 win @ Car (12/30) produced 5 solo
tackles, including 1 stop for loss, 1 deflected

pass, 1 hurry from scrimmage, and 2 solo

tackles on kick coverage ... gave Cards an

early 7-0 lead in first quarter @ Was (1/6)

when he stepped in front of Redskin wide
receiver Michael Westbrook on a slant route

and returned the interception 61 yards for his
first NFL touchdown at the 10-minute mark of

the opening period.

College:
Two-year starting strong safety at North

Carolina State ... 254 total tackles (144 solos)

and 11 stops behind the line of scrimmage in

33 games for the Wolfpack ... career tackle

total most by a N.C. State defensive back since

James Walker collected 289 stops from 1993-

95 ... added three interceptions and 11 pass
deflections in 23 career starts.

Personal:
Full name Adrian Lemar Wilson ... All-Guilford

County honors from the Greensboro News and

Record at T.W. Andrews High School in High

Point, North Carolina ... most valuable player
in the coaches' East-West All-Star Game ...

played free safety and split end as a senior,

helping his team to a berth in the playoffs ...

also played basketball and ran track ...

honorable mention high school basketball all-
America notice in 1998, Dream Team all-

America selection in 2000 ... parks, recreation,

and tourism management major at N.C. State

wife Alicia, daughter Aubrei Reign.

ADRIAN WILSON CAREER STATS

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist Total Sacks Int. Yds PD FR FF SH

2  97 10 0 0 12

4  35 6 0 1

0  0

3  1

2001 Ariz 16/0

2002 Ariz 14/14

2003 Ariz 16/15 54

2004 Ariz 16/16 76

19 13 32 1.0

42 no 1.5 1

18 72 0.0 0  0 7

3  62 11

0

23 99 1.0 4

Total 62/45 217 96 313 3.5 9  194 34 3 2 17

Single Game Highs:

Tackles: 12 vs. St. Louis, 11/3/02. Solo Tackles: 10 vs. Seattle, 11/10/02. Interceptions: 3 vs.

Dallas, 10/20/02. Passes Defensed: 3 vs. Dallas, 10/20/02; vs. Detroit, 11/18/01.
Touchdowns: Fumble recovery, 35 yard return vs. New Orleans 10/3/04; Interception, 61-yard
return at Washington 1/6/02.

Additional Statistics:

One blocked punt, 2003.
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PEPPI ZELLNER
DEFENSIVE END

6-6 ● 286
HOW ACQUIRED: Trade (Raiders) 2004
YEARS NFL/CARDINALS: 7/2
College: Fort Valley State
DOB: March 3,1975
Hometown: Forsythe, GA

the Redskins ... finished the season with 23

tackles (15 solo), two passes defensed, and
one forced fumble.

2002: Appeared in all 16 games and

started two for the Cowboys ... finished the
season with 45 tackles, five tackles for a

loss, eight pressures and two pass

breakups ... second on the team in

quarterback pressures with 22 ...
posted five tackles in each game

against NFC East rival

Philadelphia Eagles for his best
two games of the season.

2001: Posted a

career high 51 stops

with the Cowboys in
his best season as a

professional

^  started 15 games
and appeared in all
16 ... finished sec-

.  ond on the squad

k  with 22 quarter-

^ back pressures
after taking over

at right defen
sive end for

the injured
E b e n e z e r

Ekuban and

tied

fourth on the

squad with
three sacks ...

in his second

career start he
finished second

on the team with

a career best eight

tackles @ Phi (9/30)

and a 10-yard sack of
Donovan McNabb, a

tackle for a loss, two

quarterback pressures
and a forced fumble ...

(Peppi Zellner
continued on page 188)

3 4iadeH 1

for

l\

HJ

■!

Pro Career:
Obtained by the Cardinals in a trade with the
Oakland Raiders for a sixth-round draft pick in
2005 on August 31, 2004 ... signed with
Oakland on August 18, 2004 after spending
2003 with the Washington Redskins after
spending the first four years of his
career with the Dallas Cowboys ...
originally drafted by the Cowboys
in the fourth round of the 1999
Draft (132 overall).

2004: Recorded a start in his
first game as a Cardinal at left
defensive end @ StL (9/12)
recording three tack- ^

sacked
Falcons QB Michael '
les

Vick twice in the
first quarter @
Atl (9/26) for his
first two sack
game of his career
and his first sacks
as a Cardinal ... .
deflected three 1
passes includ- |
ing one that
was inter
cepted and
returned for
a touchdown
by Duane
Starks @
Mia (11/7);
finished the
day with
four tackles
... recorded
two tackles
and made one
hit on QB Trent
Dilfer @ Sea (12/26) ...
recorded two tackles and
three QB pressures in the sea
son finale vs. TB (1/2).

2003: Recorded one sack
and played in all 16 games for

*:X

! ^

-

***^^^'
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(Peppi Zellner continued from page 187)

vs. Was. on Monday Night Football (10/15) he
tied for second on the team with six tackles

while recording his second sack of the season ...

added his third sack in four games vs. Arz

(10/28) while also adding three tackles.

2000: Played in 12 games with Dallas as a

reserve defensive end before suffering a season

ending knee injury on 11/27 ... finished the
season with 16 tackles, two sacks, and three

quarterback pressure ... despite missing the final

four games of the year, was the Cowboys second

leading tackier on special teams with 13 stops.
1999: Tied for sixth on the team with 10

special teams tackles and earned All-Rookie

honors from College 8i Pro Football Newsweekly

... recorded his first career sack with a six-yard

takedown of Danny Kannell in the fourth quar

ter vs. Atl (9/20) ... led the team with two

special teams tackles vs. Mia on Thanksgiving

Day (11/25) ... saw increased playing time

after Greg Ellis suffered a fractured tibia in the

first quarter vs. Phi (12/12) and recorded a

season high three tackles.

College:
Earned

Intercollegiate Athletic Conference honors at
defensive end as a senior ... was third on the

team and first among defensive linemen with
60 tackles and three sacks and his 14 tackles

for a loss led the team his senior season ...

took the 1997 season off to concentrate on

basketball where he starred at forward for Fort

Valley State's basketball team ... played in just

three games due to transfer eligibility prob

lems in his first year (1996) but recorded 18
tackles and four tackles for a loss.

All-America and All-Southern

Personal:
Full name: Hunndens Guiseppi Zellner ... an

all-area, all-district and Prep Footbali Report

all-Dixie selection at May Persons High School

in Forsythe, GA ... selected to participate in

the Florida-Georgia All-Star Game ... physical

education major at Fort Valley State ... has a

daughter, Tanjanyika.

PEPPI ZEL

Year Team GP/GS Solo Assist

1999 Dal. 13/0

2000 Dal. 12/0

2001 Dal. 16/15 33 18

6 10

2002 Dal. 16/2 24 21

2003 Wash. 16/0 15

2004 Ariz. 16/14 23 12

8 5

8

13 1.0

16 2.0

0 0  0 10

0  0 13

1  0

0  0 0 2 0 23

0 1

0 0 0

0 0 1 0

1  0 0

0  1 1

51 3.0

45 0.0

23 1.0 0 0 2

35 2.0 0  0 4
Totals 89/31 109 74 183 9.0 0  0 8 4 1 47

Single-Game Highs:

Tackles: 8 at Philadelphia 9/30/01; Sacks: 2 at Atlanta 9/26/04.

CARDS HOST REGIONAL FLAG FOOTBALL TOURNAMENT

The Cardinals and the Arizona Department of Health Services
hosted the 2004 NFL Flag Football Regional Tournament on
Saturday, October 16 at the team's Training Facility.

The all-day event, which was open to the public, featured
Cardinals players, cheerleaders and team rrascot Big Red. A total
of 50 teams and 500 kids from Arizona, Nevada and Southern
California competed in the tournament

The Cardinals were selected as one of six NFL teams to host a

regional tournament. Winners from each age bracket earned a
spot in the 2004 NFL Flag National Tournament of Champions at
Disney's Wide World of Sports complex in Orlando, FL.
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1J2005 ARIZONA CARDINALS
NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. BIRTH DATE NFL EXP. COLLEGE HOMETOWN
76 Allen, Ian
20 Anderson, Damien
28 Arrington, JJ.
30 Ayanbadejo, Obafemi
89 Bergen, Adam
92 Berry, Bertrand
55 Blackstock, Darryl
49 Blizzard, Bobby
81 Boldin, Anquan
73 Bridges, Jeremy

T 6-4 313 7/22/78
7/17/79
1/23/83
3/5/75
9/3/83
8/15/75
5/30/83
3/22/80
10/3/80
4/19/80

4 Purdue
Northwestern
California

San Diego State
Lehigh
Notre Dame
Virginia
North Carolina
Florida State
Southern Mississippi
Penn State

Virginia
Wisconsin

Boston College
ITESM Monterey
Washington
Hawaii

Nevada-Las Vegas
Villanova
Auburn

Atlanta, GA
Wilmington. IL
Nashville, NC
Santa Cruz, CA
Seaford, NY
Houston, TX
Newport News, VA
Hampton, VA
Pahokee, FL
McComb, MS

RB 5-11 211 4
RB 5-9 214 R
FB 6-2 233 7
TE 6-4 263 R
DE 6-3 277 8
OLB 6-3 240 R
TE 6-4 272 1
WR 6-1 220 3
G 6-4 323

7/8/82
5/22/82
9/12/80
10/31/82
2/25/81
7/13/81
10/9/81
10/29/81
12/7/81
n/3/81

85 Bronson, John
61 Brown. Elton
91 Bryant, Wendell
93 Bulman, Tim
69 Cantu, Rolando
49d Carothers, Greg
7  Chang, Tim
32 Croom, Larry
41 Curry, Clarence
58 Dansby, Karlos

TE 6-3 260 R Kent, WA

Hampton, VA
St. Louis, MO
Milton, MA
Monterey, Mexico
Helena, WA
Honolulu, Hi
Long Beach. CA
Parsippany, NJ
Birmingham. AL
Kettle Falls, WA
Greenville, SC
Wortham, TX
Fayetteville, NC
Burtonsville, MD
Monroe. LA
Chestnut Ridge, NY
Minneapolis, MN
Mentor, OH
Laie, HI

G 6-4 339 R
DT 6-5 308 4
DT 6-3 290 R
G 6-5 361 1
LB 6-2 235 1
QB 6-1 207 R
RB 5-10 205 2
CB 6-1 210 2
OLB 6-4 243 _2

51 Darling, James
17 Davis, Fabian
75 Davis, Leonard
98 Davis. Russell
90 Dockett. Darnell
83 Edwards, Eric
50 Ekejiuba, Isaiah
11 Fitzgerald, Larry
2  Fordyce, Matt
47 Francisco, Aaron

OLB 6-1 247 12/29/74
12/7/78
9/5/78
3/28/75
5/27/81
8/4/80
10/5/81
8/31/83
9/21/80
7/5/83

9 Washington State
Wake Forest
Texas
North Carolina
Florida State
Louisiana State
Virginia
Pittsburgh
Fordham

Brigham Young

WR 5-11 199 1
T 6-6 366 5
DT 6-4 306 7
DT 6-4 293 2
TE 6-5 257 2
LB 6-4 219 R

6-3WR 221 2
K 6-0 191 1

6-2CB 212 R
86 Golliday, Aaron
43 Green, Eric
34 Griffith, Robert
64 Haayer, Adam
22 Hambrick, Troy
84 Hamilton, Lawrence
39 Hardy, Jermaine
29 Harris. Quentin
54 Hayes, Gerald
48 Hodel, Nathan

TE 6-4 279 12/3/79
3/16/82
11/30/70
2/22/77
11/6/76
8/31/80
3/20/82
1/26/77
10/10/80
11/12/77

1 Nebraska

Virginia Tech
San Diego State
Minnesota
Savannah State

Stephen F, Austin
Virginia
Syracuse
Pittsburgh
Illinois

York, Nebraska
Pahokee, FL
San Diego, CA
Forest Lake, MN
Pasco, FL
Marshall, TX
Roanoke, VA
Wilkes-Barre, PA
Paterson, NJ
Fairview Heights, IL
San Jose. CA
San Antonio, TX
Upland. CA
Fort Washington, MD
Baltimore, MD
St. Louis, MO
Daphne, AL
Attleboro. MA
Plover, Wl
Grapevine, TX
Homestead. FL
Newport News, VA
Houston. TX
Jacksonville, TX
Harrisburg, PA
Los Banos, CA
St, Petersburg, FL
Maplesville, AL
Cudahy, Wl
Littleton, CO

CB 5-11 188 R
FS 6-0 200 12
T 6-6 311 4
RB 249 6
WR 6-3 205 3
CB 5-10 213 R
FS 213 4
MLB 6-1 247 3
LS 6-2 248 4

4/30/77
10/4/81
8/14/78
10/26/81
3/7/81
6/6/78
4/23/81
9/5/80
5/11/78
3/12/82

42 Hodgins, James
9  Holiday, Carlyle
57 Huff. Orlando
59 Joe, Leon
80 Johnson, Bryant
53 Keys, Isaac
95 King, Kenny
96 King, Tyler
72 Kolodziej, Ross
60 Leckey, Nick

FB 6-1 264 7 San Jose State
Notre Dame
Fresno State

Maryland
Penn State
Morehouse
Alabama
Connecticut
Wisconsin
Kansas State

WR 6-2 217 R
MLB 6-3 250 5
LB 6-1 225 2
WR 6-3 214 3
LB 6-3 247 2
DT 6-4 291 3
DE 6-3 266 R
DT 6-3 292 5
C 6-3 298

11/19/77
7/14/78
11/17/80
7/4/79
1/24/82
10/9/81
7/26/80
2/24/73
9/9/80
2/16/80
2/16/81
10/13/78
5/22/79
3/27/76
10/28/80
12/17/69
2/22/81
8/16/76
5/4/82
1/26/81
4/22/82
12/16/82
9/27/74
12/11/79
7/4/83
5/23/82
8/8/78
10/21/81
9/25/81
10/19/73

82 Lee, Charles
Macklin, David
Mayes, Adrian
McCown, Josh
McCoy, LeRon
Mitchell, Lance
Moore, Casey
Morrow, Harold
Navarre, John
Nelson, Rhett

WR 6-3 227 6 Central Florida
Penn State
Louisiana State
Sam Houston State
Indiana (Pa.)
Oklahoma
Stanford
Auburn

Michigan
Colorado State

27 CB 5-10 200 6
37 SS 6-1 215 2
12 QB 6-4 213 4
19 WR 6-1 205 R
52 6-2MLB 250 R
44 FB 6-2 246 2
46 FB 5-n 232 10

OB 6-6 25116 2
CB 6-0 198 3_

Newhouse. Reggie
Newton. Jim
Ohalete, Ifeanyi
Okeafor, Chike
Pace, Calvin
Player, Scott
Powell, Luke
Packers, Neil

45d Reid, Lament
Reuber, Alan

87
62
25
56
97
10
18
1

66

WR 6-1 211 2 Baylor
Utah State
Southern California
Purdue
Wake Forest
Florida State
Stanford
Illinois
North Carolina State
Texas A&M

Dallas. TX
Newbury Park. CA
Los Alamitos. CA
Grand Rapids, Ml
Dougiasville, GA
St. Augustine, FL
Smyrna, TN
St. Louis, MO
Concord, NC
Plano, TX

T 6-10 338 2
S 6-2 221 5
DE 6-5 265 7
DE 6-4 270 3
P 6-1 211 8
WR/PR 5-8 178 1
K 6-1 207 6
CB 5-11 187 R

. G. 6-6 314

45o Robinson, Roger
Rolle, Antrel
Ross, Oliver
Scobey. Josh
Shazor, Ernest
Sheldon, Dan
Shipp, Marcel
Smith, Antonio
Stepanovich. Alex
Tate, Robert

21
78
33
35
14
31
67
71

26

RB 5-9 199 R Northern Arizona
Miami
Iowa State
Kansas State

Michigan
Northern Illinois
Massachusetts
Oklahoma State
Ohio State
Cincinnati

Apple Valley, CA
Homestead, FL
Los Angeles, CA
Oklahoma City, OK
Detroit, Ml
Burlington, IL
Paterson, NJ
Oklahoma City, OK
Berea, OH
Harrisburg, PA

CB 6-0 206 R
T 6-4 324 7
RB 6-0 220 3
SS 6-4 231 R
WR 5-8 173 R
RB 5-11 225 5
DE 6-4 272 1
C 6-4 304 2
CB 5-n 192.

312 9/17/1978
5-11 189 7/24/79

6-7

219 6/22/1971
6-4 320 11/3/80
6-2

6-3 230 10/12/79
6-6 286 3/14/75

79 Wakefield, Fred
23 Walls, Raymond
13 Warner, Kurt
74 Wells, Reggie
24 Wilson, Adrian
94 Zellner, Peppi

T 5 Illinois

Southern Mississippi
Northern Iowa

Clarion (PA)
North Carolina State

Fort Valley State

Tuscola. IL
Kentwood, LA
Burlington. lA
Library, PA
High Point, NC
Forsythe, GA

CB 5
QB 8
G 3
SS 5
DE 7
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ANTREL ROLLE
CORNERBACK

6-0 ● 206
College: Miami (FL)
DOB: December 16,1982
Hometown: Homestead, FL

2003: All-American third-team and All-Big

East Conference first-team selection as a junior

by The NFL Draft Report ... started every game,

recording 51 tackles (41 solos) with a 10-yard

sack and 3.5 stops for losses of 22 yards ...

intercepted two passes for 45 yards in returns

and a touchdown ... gained 203 yards with a

score on 13 punt returns (15.6 avg) ... did not
allow opposing receivers to catch any passes in

the Louisiana Tech, East Carolina, Rutgers and

Pittsburgh contests ... opened the season with

a 66-yard punt return for a touchdown, 4

tackles (3 solos) and a 30-yard intercep-
eturn for a score at Louisiana

1, earning Big East Player of
; Week honors.

2002: Earned All-Big East
Conference first-team hon

ors by the league's head
coaches in his first season

as a starter at cornerback

as a sophomore... cred

ited with 66 tackles (48

I  solos), along with six
ii stops for losses of 22

^ yards and two sacks
for minus 13 yards ...
started 12 games ...

recovered three fumbles, inter

cepted one pass, had two quar

terback pressures and broke up

seven passes ... in his starting
debut vs. Florida A&M, made
five solo tackles and recovered

a fumble ... appeared in the
Fiesta Bowl for the National

Championship at Sun Devil
Stadium and recorded four tackles.

2001: Appeared in eight games as a freshman,

recording 8 tackles (2 solos) with an interception
and a pass deflection ... had three tackles vs.

Penn State in his collegiate debut and his first

career interception vs. Washington.

ROUND 1:
DRAFT 8th Overall

NOTE CARDS

● Selected in the first round of the 2005

NFL Draft with the 8th overall pick

● Was the second cornerback taken in the

Draft behind West Virginia's Adam

"Pacman" Jones (6th overall,
Tennessee) and the first CB taken
by the Cardinals in the first-round
since Tom Knight in 1997.

● Was not only an All-American
on the field as a senior for

the Hurricanes but was also
selected as Miami's ACC Male
Scholar Athlete of the Year and

received his bachelor's degree

(Sports Administration) this
past May.

College Career:
In four seasons at Miami, he
was credited with 183 tack

les, five interceptions and also

doubled as a return man, returning 13

punts in 2003 for 202 yards and one
touchdown.

2004: Was an All-American choice

in 2004 as a senior by The NFL
Draft Report, Associated Press, Walter

Camp, American Football Coaches ^
Association, Football Writers

Association, Sports Illustrated and

The Sporting News ... first-team All-Atlantic Coast
Conference selection and was third in voting for
the ACC Defensive Player of the Year Award ...
selected to the All-ACC Academic team and was a

finalist for the Jim Thorpe Award (best defensive

back) and a semifinalist for the Bednarik Award

(best defensive player) ... started eleven games
at right cornerback, recording 58 tackles (37

solos) with 1.5 sacks for minus 13 yards, 6.5 stops
for losses of 61 yards and a fumble recovery.

Personal:
Full name Antrel Rocelious Rolle ... attended

South Dade (Homestead, FL) High School ...
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Parade All-American choice and rated the second- three interceptions, returning one for a touch-

best prospect in Florida and Dade County by the down, as a senior ... on offense, he had four
Miami Herald ... member of the Dallas Morning catches for 160 yards and a touchdown in 2000 ...

News National Top 100 list and was named to the added 85 tackles with three interceptions and

prestigious All-Gridiron Team by Sunshine Network broke up five passes as a junior in 1999, when he

for 2000 .... graduated with a 3.8 grade point also returned six kicks (three punts, three kick-

average in high school ... recorded 86 tackles and offs) for touchdowns.

ANTREL ROLLE COLLEGE STATS

Defense
GP/GS T  SackYear 1. A Int Yds PD FR FF

8/02001 2 6 0.0 1 0 1 0 0

13/12

12/12

12/12

45/36

48 662002 18 2.0 1 22 7 3 0

2003 42 9 51 1.0 2 45 7 1 0

2004 37 21 58 1.5 61 6 1 0

Totals 129 54 183 4.5 5 73 21 5  0

Punt Returns
Year No Yds Avq il TD
2001 00 0.0 0 0
2002 00 0.0 0 0
2003 13 203 15.5 66t 1
2004 0 0 0.0 0 0
Totals 20313 15.5 66t 1

J.J. ARRINGTON

5-9 ● 214
College: California
DOB: January 23,1983
Hometown: Nashvliie, N.C.

Coileqe Career:
ROUND 2:

Played two seasons at Oregon after playing Junior
44th Overall College football at the College of the Canyons (CA)

from 2001-02...was the country's top rusher and

only back to top 2,000 rushing yards in 2004 ...

not only led the NCAA in total rushing yards and

yards per carry, but was also the only player to
rush for 100+ yards in every game; also gained

the most yards by a Pac-10 rusher since Marcus
Allen of Southern California totaled 2,427 yards
in 1981.

NOTE CARDS

● Selected in the second round of the 2005

NFL Draft with the 44th overall pick

● Was the fourth running back selected over
all following Auburn's Ronnie Brown (2nd
overall, Miami), Texas' Cedric Benson (4th
overall, Chicago), and Auburn's Carnell
Williams (5th overall, Tampa Bay).

● Was the country's top rusher and only back
to top 2,000 rushing yards in 2004

● Not only led the NCAA in total rushing
yards and yards per carry, but was also the
only player to rush for 100+ yards in every
game; also gained the most yards by a Pac-
10 rusher since Marcus Allen of Southern

California totaled 2,427 yards in 1981.

2004: Consensus AU-American first-team

choice as a senior by The NFL Draft Report,
Associated Press, The Sporting News, Football

Writers Association, Sports Illustrated and
ESPN ... All-Pac 10 Conference first-team

choice ... recipient of the Pop Warner Award,

given to the best player in college football
on the West Coast ... was the country's only

2,000+ yard rusher, as he led the NCAA in

(3.3. Arrington continued on page 192)
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(3.3, Arrington continued from page 191)

total rushing yards and yards per carry ... only yards on 31 attempts at Southern Mississippi;
player to rush for 100+ yards in every game

... set a conference season-record by

averaging 7.0 yards per carry ... joined A
Southern California's Marcus Allen ^

(2427 in 1981) and Charles

White (2050 in 1979) as

the only players in Pac-

10 history to rush for over

2,000 yards in a season ...
carried 289 times for 2,018

yards and a school season-
record fifteen touchdowns

... caught 21 passes for 121

yards and amassed 2,139 all

purpose yards ... was the first

Cal player to win the Pac-10 rus

ing title since Joe Kapp in 11
... led the Pac -10 with 168

yards rushing per game, more

than 64 yards better than the
conference's second-best rusher

(Oregon's Terrence Whitehead)
... ranked sixth in the NCAA

with 178.25 yards per game all
purpose running ... surpassed the

1,000-yard rushing plateau in sev

enth game, the fastest ever at Cal

... had 12 consecutive 100+ yard

games in 2004, a new school record

(4, Chuck Muncie, 1975), and broke

the Pac-10 single-season record in

the Holiday Bowl for most 100-

yard games (11, Marcus Allen,

1981) ... gained 181 yards on
16 attempts with 1, 4 & 11-

yard touchdowns at Air Force ...

produced 177 yards

on 16 attempts and
scored on runs of

2, 12 & 69 yards
at New Mexico ...

was the only player
to run for over 100

yards vs. CISC in

2004, gaining 112
yards on 21 carries
at use ... collected

205 yards on 29

carries with a pair
of scores, includ

ing a 1-yarder that

capped an 88-yard,
12-play drive in the

second quarter vs
UCLA ... collected

a  career-high 261

only John Olazewski (269 vs. Washington

State in 1951) and Jerry Drew (283 vs.

\  Oregon State in 1954) rushed for more

B  yards in a game in school history.
2003: Emerged as one of the

Pac-10 Conference's premier run

ning backs as a junior ...
^  tied for the conference

lead with 5.7 yards per
rush and netted 607

yards on 107 carries

in 13 games ...

also caught 21

passes for 178

yards (8.5 avg)
and scored eight

touchdowns

rushing, 3 receiving) ... began his Cal
career with touchdown receptions of 22

yards from Aaron Rodgers and 7 yards

from Reggie Robertson vs. Kansas State.

lf>

Q)
(5

Junior College:
Attended the College of the Canyons

;A) from 2001-02 ... earned 2002

All-Region III honors by the
California Community College
Football Coaches Association and

JC Athletic Bureau ... rushed for

769 yards and 19 touchdowns in

only 135 carries in 2002, while

also catching 30 passes for 320

yards and four additional scores ...

added 549 yards and ten scores on 96 rushes (5.7

avg) in 2001 ... his 19 rushing touchdowns in
2002 and 29 career

rushing scores during
his two-year stint
were both school

records ... also set
or tied school marks

for touchdowns in

a  game (5, twice)
and season (23), and

points in a game (30,

twice), season (138)

and career (198).

NO SPEED LIMIT IN ARIZONA
Cardinals second and third-round selections, RB 3.J.

Arrington and CB .Eric Green Have never been accused of

being slow. Both Arrington and Green ran faster 40 times

than everyone in their respective postions selected in
the first round. Here's a breakdown of the 40 times:

ARRINGTON: 4.39 (CAMPUS), 44TH OVERALL

Ronnie Brown: 4.4 (campus), 4.43 (combine), 2nd overall
Cedric Benson: 4.5,5 (campus), 4th overall

Cadillac Williams: 4.46 (campus), 4.5 (combine), 5th overall

GREEN: 4.38 (CAMPUS), 75TH OVERALL
Pacman Jones: 4.45 (campus), 6th overall

ANTREL ROLLE: 4.54 (CAMPUS), 8TH OVERALL
Carlos Rogers: 4.42 (campus), 9th overall

Fabian Washington: 4.48 (campus), 23rd overall

Marlin Jackson: 4.49 (campus), 29th overall

Personal:
Full name Johnathan

Jerone Arrington ...
lettered as a tailback
at Northern Nash

(Rocky Mount, N.C.)
High School ... Social

Welfare major.
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J.J. ARRINGTON COLLEGE STATS

Rushing
GP/GS No. Yds Avq LG TD

96 549 5.7 N/A 10

Receiving
No. Yds Avq LG TD

0  0.0 0 00

0  0.0 0 00

21 178 8.5 32 3

21 121 5.8 30 0

Kickoff Returns

No. Yds. Avq. LG TD
0  0.0 0 00

0  0.0 0 00

2  39 19.5 23 0

0  0.0 0 00

Year

2001 (Juco) 10/7

2002 (Juco) 10/10 135 796 5.7 N/A 19
2003 (CaL) 13/2 107 607 5.7 68 5
2004 fCaU 12/11 289 2018 7.0 89 15

45/30 627 3943 6.3 89 49 42 299 7.1 32 3 2  39 19.5 23 0

ERIC GREEN
CORNERBACK

5-11 ● 188
College: Virginia Tech
DOB; March 16,1982
Hometown: Pahokee, FL

for touchdowns and also deflected six passes

while blocking the fourth kick of his career ...

intercepted a Dan Orlovsky pass vs. Connecticut,

returning the ball 84 yards for a touchdown;

84-yarder was the longest interception return

by a Tech player since linebacker Oamel Smith's

98-yard runback vs. Rutgers in 1998 ... blocked

a field goal and had a 51-yard touchdown on

an interception return vs. Miami ... returned an

DRA^
ij ROUND 3A:

75th Overall

Coiieqe Career:
In 47 games with the Hokies, Green registered

143 tackles (91 solos) with 5.5 stops for losses

of 39 yards, three forced fumbles, four blocked

kicks and 25 pass deflections. He also had eight interception 31 yards vs. Boston College.
2002: Sat out as a medical redshirt.interceptions for 264 yards in returns and two

touchdowns. 2001; Played in 10 games

as a sophomore, recording 18

tackles (11 solos) with a stop
for a 10-yard loss ... had two

pass deflections and caused a
fumble ... blocked a punt that

was eventually recovered for
a  safety vs. Rutgers ...

blocked a punt that Tech
returned for a touchdown

vs. Miami ... made two

tackles and returned an

interception 9 yards in the
Gator Bowl vs. Florida State.

2000: Played in every

game as a freshman, starting six

^  contests ... recorded 31 tackles
(19 solos) with a stop for a

22-yard loss ... intercepted four
passes for 51 yards in returns and
deflected 12 passes ... caused
two fumbles and blocked a punt

... earned Big East Conference

2004: Started every game at cornerback
as a senior and won the President's Award for

leadership ... recorded 36 tackles (20 solos)

with 1.5 stops behind the line of scrim
mage, an interception and five pass

deflections in thirteen games
... took a lateral from Vincent

Fuller on an interception and

returned the ball 47 yards
vs. North Carolina State ...

intercepted a Brock Berlin

pass in the end zone
at Miami.

2003: Started

seven contests at

cornerback as a

junior ... recorded a

career-high 58 tack

les (41 solos) with two
stops behind the line
of scrimmage ... gained

166 yards on three inter

ceptions, returning two
(Eric Green continued on page 194)
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(Eric Green continued from page 193)

Special Teams Player of the Week honors as he set

up two first-half touchdowns in that game, one

when he tackled Rutgers punter Mike Barr for a

22-yard loss after a bad snap, and the other when

he blocked a punt against the Scarlet Knights; also

registered his first collegiate interception ... made
his first start and turned in four tackles and two

interceptions for 41 yards vs. Temple.

Pahokee High School ... competed as a quarter
back, receiver and defensive back ... team MVP in
1999 ... named to the Palm Beach Post All-Area

team, and earned All-State honors as a senior ...

posted five interceptions on defense, passed for

1,100 yards with twelve touchdowns and rushed

for over 400 yards and six scores his senior season

... gained over 2,200 career passing yards during
his last two seasons ... also lettered in track

and basketball, placing fifth in the state in the

110 high hurdles with a time of 14.3 seconds ...
graduated with a degree in Retail Property.

Personal:
Full name Eric Denaud Green ... attended Clewiston

(FL) High School, a rival of WR Anquan Boldin's

ERIC GREEN COLLEGE STATS

GP/GS S A T  Sacks Int Yards PD FF FRYear

11/6 12 2  02000 19 12 31 0.0 4 51

10/1 2 02001 11 7 18 0.0 0 0 1

Medical Redshirt0/02002

13/7 58 3  166 6 0 02003 41 17 0.0

13/13

47/27

20 16 36 0.0 47 5 0 02004 1

Totals 8  264 25 3 091 52 143 0.0

Blocked Kicks: 4

Defensive touchdowns: 2, interception returns

DARRYL BLACKSTOCK
LINEBACKER

6-3 ● 240
College: Virginia
DOB: May 30,1983
Hometown: Newport News, VA

2003: Started every game as a

sophomore and registered 85 tackles
a), six sacks, 23 pressures
two fumble recoveries ...
amed All-ACC honorable
mention ... named ACC
Defensive Back of the

Week for his six tackles,

L  two sacks, four pres-

^  sures and fumble
recovery against

H||| North Carolina.
2002: Named

National Defen
sive Freshman of

the Year and earned
Freshman All-American

honors by College Football News ...
recorded a career-high 107 tackles (66
solo), the second highest figure by a
freshman in school history ... ranked

ROUND 3B:
DRAFT 95th Overall

m
Era

Bllil

llffil
SE

JLd

and 15 in 1992) and Patrick
Kerney (15 in 1998) had
more sacks in a season
for the Cavaliers.

ui ity v-i

194 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



GOING BACK TO VA
Prior to 2005, the Cardinals had only selected four

players from Virginia:

RB Thomas Jones (2001, 7th overall)

RB Quentin Walker (1984, 185th overall)

DT Grant Hudson (1980, 211th overall)

B Sonny Randle (1958, 219th overall)

DID YOU KNOW?
With three consecutive selections the Cardinals

took players from Virginia schools, Eric Green

(Virginia Tech), Darryl Blackstock (Virginia) and

Elton Brown (Virginia). Blackstock and Brown are

both Virginia natives and attended the same high

school (Heritage). Coincidentally, the state bird

of Virginia is tbe Cardinal.

third in the conference with 10 sacks ... forced

two fumbles and one fumble recovery.
2001: Attended Fork Union (VA) Military

Academy, playing football for John Shuman
who called him the best player to ever com
pete at the school ... registered 22 sacks.

Personal:
Full name Darryl Tyger Blackstock ... attended
Heritage (Newport News, VA) High School ... led
Heritage to the state championship in his senior
year ... recorded 29 sacks his senior year as his
team compiled a 14-0 record ... as a tight end
gained nearly 1,000 receiving yards ... General
Studies major at Virginia.

DARRYL BLACKSTOCK COLLEGE STATS

GP/GSYear 1. A T  Sacks Int Yards PD FF FR

14/132002 66 41

50 35

107 10.0 9 21 4 1

13/13

12/12

2003 85 6.0 0 0 4 2  0

2004 27 18 45 11.0 0 0 0 01

Totals 39/38 143 94 237 27.0 1 9 8  4 2

6-4 ● 339
College: Virginia
DOB: May 22,1982
Hometown; Hampton, VA

Foundation as a senior ... recipient of the Jacobs
ROUND 4: Blocking Trophy as the top blocker in the Atlantic

Coast Conference ... first-team All-ACC choice ...111th Overall
semifinalist for the Lombardi Award ... named ACC

Offensive Lineman of the Week vs. North Carolina

(9/13) and Duke (10/25) ... the team captain,
he led the squad in knockdown blocks and had at

least five in every game but one ... did not allow
a sack and totaled 76 knockdowns ... led the way

as the offense averaged 423.4 yards per game

... helped the Cavaliers lead the ACC in rushing

offense (241.3), total offense (423.5), first downs

(243) and fewest sacks allowed (15).
2003: Second-team All-ACC choice as a junior

... recipient of the Jacobs Blocking Trophy as

the top blocker in the Atlantic Coast Conference
... named ACC Offensive Lineman of the Week

College Career:
Was twice (2003-04) the recipient of the Jacobs
Blocking Trophy as the top blocker in the Atlantic
Coast Conference. In his final season, captured
All-American honors, in addition to elevating

his All-ACC rankings to first-team status. He also
added the Colonel Frank C. McCue Award as UVa's

outstanding interior lineman and received the

Virginia McDowell Bowen Football Scholarship

from the Virginia Athletics Foundation.
2004: Named first-team All-American selec

tion by The NFL Draft Report, American Football
Coaches Association and the Walter Camp Football (Elton Brown continued on page 196)
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(Elton Brown continued from page 195)

for his play against Duke ... received
the Colonel Frank C. McCue Award a;

UVa's outstanding interior lineman

... received the Virginia McDowell
Bowen Football Scholarship from

the Virginia Athletics Foundation

... started eleven games at right

guard ... helped Virginia lead the
ACC with the fewest sacks allowed

(12), the fewest sacks given up by ^
a UVA team since 1987 (9).
2002; Honorable mention

All-ACC as a sophomore ...

first-team All-State choice by

the Virginia Sports Information
Directors Association ... second-team

All-State selection by the Roanoke
Times ... named ACC Offensive

Lineman of the Week for his play

against South Carolina ... started all

twelve games he played.

2001: Played in 10 games with four
starts as a freshman ... moved into the

starting lineup at right guard for the

Wake Forest game and remained there
the rest of the season ... blocked a

field goal vs. Virginia Tech.

Personal:
. name Elton Gillett Brown ... attended

lampton (VA) High School where he

played both offensive and defensive
tackle as a senior ... earned All-

District, All-Region, and All-Daily
Press honors in 2000, as he led

Hampton to a 10-2 record and a

second-place finish in the Class
3A, Eastern Region, Peninsula

District ... also competed on
the basketball and baseball teams

at Hampton ... played at Heritage

High School in Newport News as a

junior, where he registered nine tack
les for loss, including two sacks, and

recorded two interceptions that sea

son ... earned All-League, All-Area
and All-Tidewater honors in

1999 for his play at defensive
HH tackle and was twice named

All-Peninsula at Newport

News ... Anthropology

major ... nicknamed "Big-

E" ... has a brother, Scorpio,

who is a tight end at Hampton

University.

ELTON BROWN COLLEGE STATS

Year GP/GS

10/42001

12/12
11/11
12/12

45/39

2002
2003
2004
Totals

LANCE MITCHELL
LINEBACKER

6-2 ● 250
College: Oklahoma
DOB: October 9,1981
Hometown: Los Banos, CA

Despite playing just a little over two seasons

at Oklahoma, his 32 stops behind the line of

scrimmage rank fifth among Sooner linebackers

in a career, topped only by Torrance Marshall

(36, 1999-2000), Brian Bosworth (39, 1984-

86), Teddy Lehman (48.5, 2000-03) and Rocky
Calmus (59, 1998-2001).
2004: Consensus All-Big Twelve Conference

ROUND 5:
168th Overall

College Career:
In 29 games with the Sooners, Mitchell col

lected 219 tackles (145 solos) with six sacks,

32 stops for losses, two fumble recoveries, five first-team pick as a senior ... started every
forced fumbles and eleven pass deflections, game at middle linebacker, finishing second on
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the team with 78 tackles (45 solos) ... credited four sacks for minus 27 yards and twenty stops
with a pair of sacks for minus 12 yards and ten for losses of 55 yards ... his 124 tackles were the

stops for losses of 29 yards ... had four quar- most by any junior college transfer in

terback pressures and deflected five passes OU history (bettered the 97 posted
... caused a fumble and recovered two others by Torrance Marshallin 1999) ... his
for 28 yards in returns ... named Big Twelve 20 stops for losses broke Marshall's
Conference Player of the Week, after Sooner season-record for lineback-

he recorded 11 tackles (8 solos) with ^
a 28-yard fumble recovery return for

a touchdown and a pressure against
Kansas.

2003: Finished second on the

team with 78 tackles (45 solos)
as a junior ... including
two sacks, 10

ers (19 in 1999) ... also deflected

iix passes and caused four
fumbles.

2001: First-team JUCO

All-American selection at

the City College of San
Francisco ... recorded 80

tackles, five sacks, one

interception and one fum
ble return for a touchdown

as a sophomore ... led the
team to a 24-0 mark dur

ing his career with two

4  California state junior
A  college titles and a

pair of JC Gridwire

national champion-

'3 ships ... voted the
team's Most Valuable

Player in 2001.

stops behind
linethe

of scrim- J

mage, four

quarterback

pressures, two
fumble recoveries, a

forced fumble and five pass
deflections ... was accorded

consensus All-Big Twelve Con
ference first-team honors.

2002: After transferring

from City College of San
Francisco was named All-

American second-team k

by The NFL Draft *

Report and CNN/

Sports Illustrated

... named Big
Twelve Confer
ence Newcomer of

the Year by ESPN and All-Big Twelve second-

team by the Kansas City Star and Fort Worth University Florida and was attending classes

chell... attended Los

Banos (CA) High School, where he was a three-
year starter and an All-State selection as a
linebacker and tailback ... rushed for more than

3,000 yards as a senior (9.6 yards per carry) and
36 touchdowns ... sociology major at Oklahoma

... mid-year transfer who enrolled at OU in

December of 2001 ... originally signed with the

Star-Telegram ... consensus Big Twelve Defen- there when it was learned that Southeastern
sive Newcomer of the Year ... led the team with Conference rules would not allow him to partici-
a career-high 124 tackles (87 solos), including pate for academic reasons.

Personal:
Full name Lance Robert Mit

LANCE MITCHELL COLLEGE STATS

Year GP/GS i. A 1 Sack Int Yards PD FF FR

2002 13/13 87 37 124 4.0 0 40 6 0

3/32003 13 4 17 0.0 0 0 0  0 0

13/13

29/29

782004 45 33 2.0 0 0 5 2 1

Totals 145 74 219 6.0 0 60 11 1
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LeRON McCOY
WIDE RECEIVER

6-1 ● 205
College: Indiana (PA)
DOB: January 24,1982
Hometown: Harrisburg, PA

eight kickoff returns (18.5 avg) ... recorded two

solo tackles on special teams.
2002: All-PSAC second-team pick as a soph

omore ... started ten games, catching 30 passes

for 640 yards (21.3 avg) and eight touchdowns
... carried four times for 27 yards (6.8 avg) ...

In 43 games with the Indians, caught 110 passes recorded 12 tackles (5 solos) on special teams,

for 2,096 yards (19.1 avg) and 25

touchdowns. His 110 recep

tions rank eighth on the
school's career-record list and

his 2,096 yards rank fifth, f

also gained 222 yards on

12 kickoff returns (18.5

avg) and carried 16
times for 168 yards

(10.5 avg), including
three scores. He also

recorded 22 tackles (12

solos) on special teams.
2004: All-Pennsylva

nia State Athletic Confer

ence first-team choice as a

senior ... started every game,

catching 36 passes for a career-

high 701 yards (19.5 avg) and
ten touchdowns ... carried the ball

seven times for 44 yards (6.3 avg) and a
score ... also recorded three tackles.

2003: All-PSAC second-team selection

as a junior in 2003 ... finished with 36

receptions for 521 yards (14.5 avg) and s

touchdowns ... ran five times for 97 yards (

avg) and a pair of scores ... gained 148 yards on

ROUND 7:
DRAFT 226th Overall

College Career:

2001: Appeared in 10 games, starting once,

after attending Fort Union Military School in

2000 ... finished with eight receptions for 234

ards (29.3 avg) ... made two catches for

109 yards and a 74-yard touchdown vs.

Shippensburg.

Personal:
Full name LeRon Terrell McCoy...

attended Bishop McDevitt (Harrisburg,

PA) High School, a rival school of
John Harris High, the alma mater of
Cardinals head coach Dennis Green's

high school ... lettered three times
in football and twice in basketball ...

caught 11 touchdown passes and set

a school single game playoff record

with 194 receiving yards during

his junior season ... selected
the team's Offensive Player of
the Year, was named to the All-

Conference squad and was on

the Big 33 preseason all-star
team ... Communications Media

major... an aspiring singer, has

already recorded his own
rap CD.

Receiving
No. Yds Avg LG TD

8  234 29.3 74 1

30 640 21.3 53 8

36 521 14.5 60 6

36 701 19.5 55 10

Rushing
No. Yds Avg LG TD

0  0 0 0 0

4  27 6.8 19 0

5  97 19.2 38 2

7  44 6.3 30 1

Kickoff Returns

No. Yds. Avg. LG TD

2  36 18.0 20 0

2  38 19.0 24 0

8  148 18.5 43 0

0  0.0 0 00

GP/GSYear

10/12001

2002 13/10

2003 10/9

2004 10/10

Totals 43/30 110 2,096 19.1 74 25 16 168 10.5 38 3 12 222 18.5 43 0

198 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



JROOKIE FREE AGENTS

ADAM BERGEN
TIGHT END

6-4 ● 263
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Lehigh
DOB: September 3,1983
Hometown: Seaford, NY

Caught 23 passes for 246 yards and three
touchdowns in 2002 as a sophomore ... caught

seven passes for 69 yards and a touchdown in

comeback attempt against Colgate ... had three

catches for 49 yards and two touchdowns in open

ing win against Division I-A Buffalo.

As a freshman in 2001 played in every game as

the backup tight end and in two tight end sets ...

had two catches for a total of 16 yards, both of

which came against Fordham.

College:
Led the Lehigh Mountain Hawks in receiving in
2004 as a senior with 54 receptions, more than
double the number of the next closest receiver,

for 684 yards and eight touchdowns.
Named Sports Network, Associated Press, CSTV I-

AA All-American, first-team all-Patriot League and

ECAC all star in his first year as a starter in 2003 as

a junior... recorded 70 receptions for 840 yards (12

yards per catch) and 6 touchdowns on the year ...

caught nine passes for 101 yards and a touchdown

in season opening win over Holy Cross ... had 12

catches for 173 yards and a touchdown in win over

Ivy League foe Princeton ... caught 14 passes for

156 yards and three touchdowns in lopsided win

over Georgetown ... recorded 5 receptions for 67

yards in victory over archrival Lafayette.

Personal:

Full name Adam James Bergen ... three-sport ath

lete lettering in football, basketball, and baseball

... member of the Long Island Championship

football team ... team MVP as a junior ... All-
Conference and All-County basketball player.

BRONSON
TIGHT END

6-3 ● 260
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Penn State
DOB: July 8,1982
Hometown: Kent, WA

in 2002 and recorded seven tackles and four sacks...

the Penn State defense allowed only three runners

and five teams to gain 100 yards rushing ... recorded

a career-high eight tackles at Ohio State, helping

hold the Buckeyes offense to two field goals.

Saw action in the first eight games of the
season as a redshirt freshman in 2001 before

sustaining a shoulder injury which sidelined him
for the final three contests ... made nine tackles

on the season.

Redshirted freshman year in 2000.

(John Bronson continued on page 200)

College:
Moved from defensive end to tight end prior to

his senior season to assist depleted TE corps

and caught four passes for 16 yards and one
touchdown.

Played in 10 games as a junior and started

four at defensive end finishing with 26 tackles

and two sacks ... made a season-high five tackles

against both Kent State and Michigan State and

recorded three stops in five other contests.

Started 11 games at defensive end as a sophomore
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(John Bronson continued from page 199)

Personal: tackles with 10 sacks and one interception ...

also excelled at track, leading his high school
team to four undefeated dual meet seasons ...

finished seventh in the state in shot put and

helped the 4x100 relay team place sixth in the

state meet ... enjoys playing the trumpet ...

journalism major.

Full name Johnathon Lee Bronson ... a four-year

letterman in football at Kent (WA) Meridian

High School ... named first-team all-conference

tight end and defensive end as a senior ... fin

ished his career with 48 receptions for 472 yards
and two touchdowns ... as a senior made 80

TIM BULMAN
DEFENSIVE END

6-3 ● 290
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Boston College
DOB: October 31,1982
Hometown: Milton, MA

pressures ... deflected seven passes, caused a
fumble and recovered another.

Reserve defensive tackle as a freshman in

2001, seeing action in eleven games ... finished

with 19 tackles (11 solos), two stops for losses,
two pressures, three pass deflections and a

fumble recovery.

College:
In 49 games for the Eagles, Bulman started 21

times. He produced 160 tackles (111 solos) with
10.5 sacks for minus 40 yards, 38 stops for losses

of 115 yards and 36 quarterback pressures. He
caused and recovered two fumbles, blocked a

kick and batted away 17 passes.

All-Big East Conference second-team choice
as a senior in 2004 ... started at left defensive

tackle ... recorded 52 tackles (30 solos) and
ranked second on the team with 4.5 sacks for

minus 25 yards, 16.5 stops for losses of 53 yards

and twelve quarterback pressures ... caused a

fumble, blocked a kick and deflected a pass.

Played in every game as a junior in 2003,

starting vs. Temple at left defensive tackle ...

recorded 33 tackles (23 solos) with four sacks

for minus 12 yards, eleven stops for losses of 42

yards and twelve quarterback pressures ... also

deflected six passes.

Started the last eight games of 2002 at

left defensive tackle when Doug Goodwin was

injured ... had a career-high 56 tackles (44

solos) with two sacks for minus 3 yards, 8.5
stops for losses of 19 yards and ten quarterback

Personal:

Full name Tim Ryan Bulman ... attended Boston

College (Milton, MA) High School ... Super Prep
All-American pick as a senior defensive tackle

... chosen Boston Globe Division I Player of the

Year in 2000 and captured Catholic Conference
MVP honors that season ... two-time Catholic

Conference All-Star and selected as an Eastern

Massachusetts Division I All-Star, in addition to

picking up 2000 All-Scholastic accolades from

the Boston Globe, Boston Herald and (Quincy)
Patriot-Ledger ... recorded 17.0 sacks in his
senior season and finished his career with 36.5

sacks in three seasons, while serving as team

captain as a senior ... brother, Andrew, is a

defensive tackle at Kansas State (2000-present,

recently granted a sixth year of eligibility).
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TIM CHANG
QUARTERBACK

B-1 ● 207
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Hawaii
DOB: October 9,1981
Hometown: Honolulu, HI

passing leader in just his 20th career game
against Tulsa on October 19 ... broke five school

records and ranked fourth in the country with an

average of 318.4 yards per game in total offense

... completed 349 of 624 passes (55.9%) for a
school season-record 4,474 yards, including 25
touchdowns ... also set a school record with

4,457 yards in total offense.

As a sophomore in 2001 completed 83 of 140

passes (59.3%) for 1,100 yards, six touchdowns

... averaged 349.7 yards per game in total
offense.

Named Western Athletic Conference Freshman

of the Year in 2000 and earned All-WAC honorable

mention ... played in 10 games, starting nine

contests ... became the eighth player in school

history to throw for over 3,000 yards in a season

... completed 245 of 469 passes (52.2%) for

3,041 yards, 19 touchdowns ... averaged 299.0

yards per game in total offense.

College:
A four-year starter, rewrote the NCAA record

books by completing 1,388 of 2,436 passes (57.0

avg) for 17,072 yards, and 117 touchdowns,
breaking the old NCAA Division 1-A all-time

records of 1,231 completions and 1,883 attempts

by Kliff Kingsbury of Texas Tech (1999-2002),
15,031 yards by Ty Detmer of Brigham Young

(1989-91) and 73 interceptions by Mark Flerrmann

of Purdue (1977-80). Only Ty Detmer (121) had

more touchdown passes in NCAA history. Chang

reached 4,000 yards in total offense three times,

tying Detmer's NCAA record. He also participated

in 2,610 plays, breaking the old NCAA career-

record of 2,156 by Kingsbury. His 17,183 yards in

total offense also broke the old college all-time

record of 14,465 by Detmer.
Named All-Western Athletic Conference first-

team selection as a fifth-year senior in 2004
... ranked third in the nation in total offense,

averaging 328.7 yards per game ... led the WAC

with an average of 327.5 yards per game passing

...completed a school single season-record 358

passes on 602 attempts (59.5%) for 4,258 yards,
38 touchdowns ... his 358 completions broke his
old school mark of 353 in 2003 ... 4,258 yards
rank second on the school's season-record list

behind his 2002 total of 4,474 ... gained 4,273

yards in total offense, the third-best season
total in school history.

Earned All-WAC honorable mention honors as

a senior in 2003 ... started 11 games ... finished

with 353 of 601 passes (58.7%) for 4,199 yards,

29 touchdowns ... had 667 plays for 4,414 yards
in total offense, the seconThighest season

total in school history.
Second-team All-WAC pick as a junior in 2002

... started every game ... became UN's all-time

Personal:

Full name Timothy Keali'iokaaina Ah Wah Chang

... attended St. Louis (Honolulu, HI) High
School ... earned three letters each in football

and basketball ... selected an All-American by

eight major organizations and publications, as
he completed 491 passes for 8,115 yards and

114 touchdowns in his three-year career ...
finished his career ranked sixth nationally all-

time in touchdown passes and 21st all-time in

passing yards ... four-year honor student with
a 4.3 grade point average as a senior ... passed
for 64 touchdowns as a senior, one short of
the national record ... named C. David Baker

National Prep Football Player of the Year by
the Dick Butkus Football Network ... Business

major.
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5-4 ● 219
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Virginia
DOB: October 5,1981
Hometown: Chestnut Ridge, NY

College:
A walk-on who joined the team as a wide
receiver in 2002 ... redshirted his junior year

and was granted a fifth-year after switching
to defense ... became a special teams standout

as a senior in 2003 playing in all 13 games ...
recorded seven tackles on kickoff coverage and
finished third on the team in tackles on kickoff

coverage ... awarded a scholarship prior to 2004
and became one of the team's leading special

teams players.

Walked-on to the Virginia team in 2002 with

no prior football experience after attending

the games as a fan ... was in uniform for eight
games in 2002 but did not play.

Personal:
Full name Isaiah Afamefuna Ekejiuba ... trav
eled the world while his mother, the late Felicia

Ekejiuba, worked for the United Nations ... born

in Nigeria, lived throughout much of Africa,
China and London before moving to upstate New

York while his mother taught at Colgate ... never

played high school football, but did excel in soc
cer, basketball and track ... majored in electrical

engineering ... pronounced "eck-uh-JOO-bah."

6-2 ● 212
How Acquired: FA-OS
College: Brigham Young
DOB: July 5,1983
Hometown: Laie, HI

thrown by Utah's Alex Smith all season ... part

of a defensive unit that held Utah to just three

points and 184 yards off their season total yard

age average.
Earned All-Mountain West honorable-mention

honors as a sophomore in 2002 ... earned team

Defensive Most Valuable Player honors ... ranked
second on the BYU roster with 99 tackles,

including a team-high 51 solo takedowns ... had

one interception and 5 pass deflections on the

season ... registered a team-leading 11 tackles

in the Cougars' season-opening victory against

Syracuse, including eight solo tackles and three

unassisted takedowns against the Orangemen ...

led the Cougars with 10 tackles against Hawaii,

including five solo tackles ... posted a season-

high 12 tackles at Colorado State, including 5
solos.

College:
Recorded 88 tackles (43 solo) as a senior in 2004
... also recorded one sack and one interception
... named by ESPN.com as one of the "Top 100

Players to Watch" for the 2004 season ... fin

ished his career with 330 tackles (167 solo) and
seven interceptions.

Named first-team All-Mountain West

Conference selection as a junior in 2003 ...

totaled a career-high 116 tackles on the season,

including 53 solo takedowns ... ted the Cougars

(and ranked ninth in the MWC) with three inter
ceptions on the season ... posted double-digit

tackles in six different games, including a

stretch of three straight games during the sea
son ... recorded a season-high 13 stops at Notre
Dame ... finished the season with 11 tackles

against Utah and had one interception to hold

the Utes to just three points on the afternoon

... his interception was only the second pick

Competed in all 14 games for the Cougars as

a freshman in 2001, including starts against

202 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



Tulane and Air Force ... recorded 27 tackles on Personal:

the season (20 solo) ... registered a season-high Full name Aaron James Monroe Francisco ... an

six tackles in his career debut (vs. Tulane), all-state and all-league selection as a senior ...

including four solo tackles ... posted two inter- helped lead Kahuku High School to a state cham-

ceptions on the season, including one at New pionship as a senior... earned a trip to the Hawaii

All-Star game.Mexico and one at Hawaii.

5-10 ● 213
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Virginia
DOB; March 20,1982
Hometown: Roanoke, VA

South Carolina; following a UVa touchdown, he

scooped up a fumble on the ensuing kickoff and

dashed 17 yards for a touchdown ... season-

high six tackles vs. Wake Forest.

Played in nine games as a reserve cornerback
as a freshman in 2001 ... also played on kickoff,

punt and punt return teams ... saw action in the

first four games and last five games ... did not

play in back-to-back games against Maryland
and North Carolina due to an ankle injury ...

dressed but did not play against Florida State

... finished with eight tackles (four solo) on
the season ... made his collegiate debut in the

season opener against Wisconsin ... intercepted
a pass late in the second quarter of that game

to kill a Badger drive.

College:
started every game at safety as a senior in

2004 for the second year in a row ... defensive

captain ... also played on virtually every spe
cial teams unit at some point during the season
... recorded 50 tackles on the season ... had

at least five tackles on five occasions ... led

the team with a career-high 13 tackles against

Fresno State in the MPC Computers Bowl.

Started all 13 games at one safety spot

as a junior in 2003 despite playing most of
the season with a knee injury that required

surgery following the season ... finished with
97 tackles, fourth most by a defensive back

in UVa history ... tied for second with two

interceptions ... led the team in tackling the

first four games ... recorded two games with
10 or more tackles ... made a team-leading

11 tackles against South Carolina to reach

double figures for the first time ... nine solo
tackles among his season-high 12 tackles in
an overtime loss to Clemson ... intercepted a

pass at the goal line to thwart a Tiger scor

ing opportunity just before halftime ... had
a spectacular one-handed interception along
the sideline to end Troy State's final posses

sion and preserve a shutout.

Appeared in every game as the leading
reserve at cornerback and in nickel situations

as a sophomore in 2002 ... also played on

several special teams, including punt return
and kickoff ... made 48 tackles, including 36

solo stops, tops among the team's reserves
... intercepted two passes and broke up three
others ... five tackles against Florida State and

intercepted his first pass of the season ... tied
a school record with two fumble recoveries vs.

Personal:

Full name Melvin Jermaine Hardy ... attended

Hargrave Military Academy during 2000-01 ...

played strong safety at Hargrave ... blocked

a punt, recovered the ball and ran it in for
a touchdown in a 37-18 win over Fork Union

... registered two interceptions during the

season ... 2000 graduate of William Fleming

High School where he played strong safety
and running back ... earned All-State honors
on offense and defense as a senior ... received

honorable mention recognition that season in

voting for Virginia State Player of the Year ...
named offensive and defensive Regional Player
of the Year and team MVP as a senior ... District

and Regional Player of the Year as a junior ...
rushed for 1,500 yards as a sophomore ... also

registered 135 tackles, including six sacks,
intercepted four passes and recovered a fumble
on defense that season ... psychology major.
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CARLYLE HOLIDAY
WIDE RECEIVER

6-1 ● 207
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Notre Dame
DOB: October 4,1981
Hometown: San Antonio, TX

... set a Notre Dame record by attempting 126

passes without throwing an interception before

finally doing so in the second quarter vs. USC.

Played in 11 games at quarterback (starting

nine) in 2001, including the final eight games of

the season ... for the season, completed 73 of

144 (50.7 percent) pass attempts for 784 yards

and three touchdowns with seven interceptions

... rushed for 666 yards on 156 carries (4.3

avg.) and two touchdowns on the season,

ranking second on the team in rushing yards ...

became starting quarterback three games into

the season and started each of the last eight

games ... saw the first game action of his career

in the second quarter against Nebraska and

led the team to a field goal on his first series

... finished five for eight passing for 41 yards

versus the Huskers and carried the ball eight

times for 21 yards ... made his first career start

against Texas A&M, going six-for-13 passing

for 73 yards in the first two quarters ... gained

122 rushing yards versus Pittsburgh, the most

rushing yards by a Notre Dame quarterback since

Tony Rice rushed for 141 yards at Penn State in
1989 ... followed that with 130 rushing yards

against West Virginia ... led the Irish in rushing

with 98 yards versus Southern California ...

posted his third career 100-yard rushing game

versus Boston College with 109 yards ... became

the first Notre Dame QB to post three 100-yard

rushing games in his career, as well as in a

season ... threw for 133 yards vs. USC ... threw

his first two career touchdown passes against

Boston College - a 21-yard strike to Julius Jones

and a nine-yard pass to John Owens ... recorded

career highs in pass attempts (24), completions

(13) and passing yards (146) against Tennessee

... threw a career long 47-yard touchdown pass
versus Stanford, also the longest Irish pass

completion of the season.

Did not see action as a freshman quarterback
in 2000.

College:
As a fifth-year senior made full-time switch to

wide receiver full-time from quarterback, where

he spent the first four years of his career. As a

QB completed 239 of 476 passes for 2,876 yards
and 14 touchdowns.

Recorded only three receptions for 25 yards

as a fifth-year senior in 2004 but returned 29

punts for a team-high 314 yards.

Played in 11 games, starting three at

quarterback before moving to receiver for the

Purdue game, while remaining the back-up at

quarterback for the remainder of the season ...

on the season, he completed 37 of 75 passes

(49.3 percent) for 304 yards and one touchdown

with four interceptions ... caught two passes

for 13 yards on the season ... passed for 149

yards versus Washington State on a career-high

21 completions and a career-high 34 attempts
... made his first career start at wide receiver

against Stanford ... also played quarterback for

much of the fourth quarter versus the Cardinal,

completing one of two pass attempts ... caught

one pass against Syracuse in his second start at
receiver.

Started all 12 games he played in at

quarterback in 2002, leading the Irish to a 10-3

record (including a 9-3 mark as the starting QB)

... completed 129 of 257 pass attempts for 1,788

yards and 10 touchdowns with five interceptions

... his 129 completions placed him ninth on the

Notre Dame all-time single-season list, while

his 257 attempts were sixth ... set career-highs

in pass attempts (27), completions (17) and

passing yards (226) in the season opener versus

Maryland ... completed 13 of 21 passes for a

career-high 272 yards and a touchdown versus

Navy, setting a school record for yards per

attempt at 12.95 ... also threw a career-long

pass against Navy with a 67-yard touchdown

toss to Qmar Jenkins for the game-winning score

... completed 13 of 25 passes for 270 yards and a

career-high four touchdowns against Rutgers ...
the four touchdown passes tied the Notre Dame

record and Holiday was the first to do so since
Jarious Jackson versus Arizona State in 1999

Personal:

Full name Carlyle Javar Holiday ... attended

Roosevelt High School in San Antonio, TX ...

threw for 719 yards as senior in 1999 on 48
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completions among 105 passes ... rushed 100

times for 876 yards and 13 scores in 1999 while

helping his team to a 9-2 record ... a standout

track and field athlete who has high jumped

6-6 ... had 1,243 yards of total offense and

scored eight touchdowns as junior in 1998 ...

finished his career with 1,887 rushing yards,

2,468 passing yards ... a four-sport letterman ...

averaged 10.4 points and 7.2 rebounds as senior

in basketball... a four-year starter in basketball
who earned second-team all-district honors

as a senior and finished with more than 1,000

career points ... was selected in the 44th round

of the 2003 Major League Baseball Draft by the

Cincinnati Reds, but never played baseball at

Notre Dame ... marketing major.

DEFENSIVE END

6-5 ● 266
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Connecticut
DOB: September 5,1980
Hometown: Attleboro, MA

forced a fumble.College:
Closed out his career as the starter in 37 of 39

games he played in ... finished with 165 tackles

(103 solos), 19 sacks for minus 107 yards, 37.5
stops for losses of 158 yards and 51 quarterback

pressures ... also caused two fumbles, recovered
another and deflected six passes. His 19 sacks
rank fourth in school annals.

A preseason All-American and All-Big East
Conference choice as a senior in 2004, earned
team MVP honors ... finished with 27 tackles

(12 solos), 3.5 sacks and eight quarterback pres
sures ... also recovered a fumble and deflected a

Started eleven games at right defensive end

as a junior in 2002 ... finished with 36 tackles

(25 solos), a 3-yard sack, 5.5 stops for losses of

21 yards and ten quarterback pressures ... also

deflected two passes.

Played in every game in 2001 as a redshirt

freshman, starting the last nine contests ...

finished with 29 tackles (20 solos), 5.5 sacks,

seven stops for losses of 36 yards and eight

quarterback pressures ... caused a fumble and
deflected a pass.

Personal:pass.

Full name Tyler N. King ... attended Bishop

Feehan (Attleboro, MA) High School ... named
first-team All-Conference and All-Region selec
tion as a senior ... also lettered in lacrosse and

track ... Political Science major ... father, Steve

King, played linebacker for the New England
Patriots from 1973-81 and in college at the

University of Tulsa ... Steve was signed as a free

agent by the Patriots.

All-Independent first-team selection as a

junior in 2003 ... started every game at right
defensive end ... recorded a career-high 73 tack

les (46 solos) ... led the team with nine sacks

for minus 62 yards, the ninth-best season total
in school history ... had 16.5 stops for losses of

80 yards, ranking sixth on the Huskies' season-
record chart ... credited with 25 quarterback

pressures ... had a pair of pass deflections and
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LAMONT REID
CORNERBACK

6-0 ● 187
How Acquired: FA-05
College; North Carolina State
DOB; May 4,1982
Hometown: Concord, NC

touchdowns after returning a fumbled kickoff

30 yards for a TD vs. Navy and scored on a
blocked punt vs. UMass ... returned the opening
kickoff vs. ETSU 90 yards for a touchdown,
marking the first time a Wolfpack player had
taken the opening kick in for a score since 1961
... led the team with nine passes broken up.

A backup cornerback who saw action mainly
on special teams as a freshman in 2001 ... began
returning kickoffs vs. Clemson and ended up tied
for the team lead with 11 returns for 223 yards
during the regular season ... averaged 20.3 yards
per return, that mark ranked eighth in the ACC in
2001 ... started out as a tailback at NC State, and

moved to corner in preseason workouts.

College:
In 47 career games with North Carolina State

recorded 125 tackles (88 solo) as well as two

interceptions ... returned 38 kicks for 984 yards
and two touchdowns.

As a senior in 2004 returned seven kicks for a

team-high 212 yards while adding 27 tackles, one

interceptions and 10 pass breakups on defense.
Named to the Academic All-ACC Squad as a

junior in 2003 ... returned seven kickoffs for 132

yards ... also competed with the Wolfpack track
& field squad at the ACC Outdoor Championships,

running in the 4x100 relay that finished fourth
with a time of 41.25 ... earned the team's award

for Top Conditioned Athlete in the lightweight
division ... named Defensive King of the Boards

following 2004 spring drills.

Tied an ACC single-season record as a sopho
more in 2002 when he returned his second

kickoff of the season for a touchdown vs.

Massachusetts ... was one of only six players

nationally to score twice on kickoff returns ...
named the ACC Special Teams Player of the Week

after the UMass game .... would have ranked
second in the ACC in kickoff return average if he

had enough to qualify, he averaged 30.3 yards
on his 14 returns ... has four special teams

Personal:
Full name Michael Lament Reid ... rushed for

1,746 yards and scored 18 touchdowns as a senior
at Central Cabarrus High School ... the state
champion in the 100-meter run with a time of
10.96 ... voted the Offensive Player of the Year in
the South Piedmont 3-A Conference ... earned the

team's Most Valuable Player award ... three-year
letterwinner and two-year starter... two-time all
conference performer ... ran for 1,477 yards and
19 touchdowns during his junior season ... sports

management major.

ROGER ROBINSON
RUNNING BACK

5-10 ● 199
How Acquired; FA-05
College: Northern Arizona
DOB: April 22,1982
Hometown: Apple Valley, CA

All-Big Sky second-team selection as a senior

in 2004 ... started all 11 games ... had 189

carries for 907 yards with seven touchdowns ...

also had a team-best 46 receptions for 356

College:
Two-time All-Big Sky selection ... rushed for

2,015 yards over two seasons (265 carries) and
14 touchdowns ... finished career seventh on

the NAU career rushing list despite playing only yards, recording at least one in all 11 games,
two seasons in Flagstaff ... recorded 10 career with one touchdown ... had 18 kickoff returns
100-yard games. for 21.2 yards per return with a long of 34 ...
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five 100-yard games on the season, tied for the
best total in the conference ... totaled 1,711

all-purpose yards (155.5 per game), the best
total in the Big Sky Conference, ninth nationally
in NCAA I-AA and seventh on the school single

season charts ... recorded a season-high 146

yards for two touchdowns against Weber State.

All-Big Sky first-team selection as a junior in

2003 ... saw action in 11 games on the season

with 10 starts ... started first eight games

before missing the Montana and Idaho State
contests with sore ribs ... led team with 276

carries for 1,108 yards and seven touchdowns

... recorded five 100-yard games on the season

... had 191 more carries than next running back

... ninth back in school history to record 1,000-

yard season ... averaged 100.7 yards per game

and 4.0 yards per carry ... fifth on the team in

receptions with 20, tops among non-receivers...

had a season-high 174 yards on 17 carries (9.8

average) with two rushing touchdowns against

Cal Poly ... added 58-yard reception for a score

... named Big Sky Conference Offensive Player

of the Week Sept. 22 for performance against
Portland State ... had 39 carries for 144 yards
with one touchdown ... the 39 carries is the

second-best single-game total in NAU history
and the llth-best single-game mark in NCAA
I-AA.

Transferred to Northern Arizona from Utah

State ... played in four games as a sophomore
in 2002 ... had 17 carries for 128 yards (7.5

avg) and one touchdown ... scored 25-yard
touchdown at Iowa.

Rushed eight times for 30 yards as a redshirt

freshman for Utah State, primarily seeing action

on special teams ... established a school record
for kickoff-return yardage in a season with 774

(22.8 average) ... also set a school mark with
nine kickoff-returns at Fresno State ... his 219

kickoff return yards (on seven returns) against

Brigham Young were the third most in the
country during the year ... recorded a 64-yard

punt return for a touchdown against Utah in

first collegiate action.
Redshirted as a freshman in 2000 ... was a co

winner of the offensive scout team MVP award.

Personal:

Full name Roger John Robinson ... changed his
last name from Fernandez to Robinson before

the 2002 season ... majored in sociology.

ERNEST SHAZOR
STRONG SAFTEY

6-4 ● 231
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Michigan
DOB: July 4,1983
Hometown: Detroit, Ml

fashion, collecting 4 tackles (3 solos) as he

returned an interception 88 yards for a touch
down ... the 88-yarder is the fourth-longest
interception return in school history.

All-Big Ten Conference second-team selection

by the league's coaches ... started the team's

final 11 games at strong safety as a sophomore
in 2003 ... ranked third on the team with 57

tackles (40 solos), including two sacks for
minus 19 yards and eight stops for losses of 37

yards ... caused a fumble and deflected three
passes ... had two interceptions for 31 yards in
returns.

Played in 12 games as a reserve safety as a
redshirt freshman ... recorded 25 tackles (18

solos) with a 4-yard sack ... caused two fumbles
and deflected four passes.

Redshirted as a freshman in 2001.

College:
In 35 games with the Wolverines, credited with

166 tackles (125 solos), three sacks for minus 23

yards, 19 stops for losses of 72 yards, five forced
fumbles and two fumble recoveries ... also had

four interceptions for 123 yards in returns and a
touchdown and deflected ten passes.

All-American first-team selection as a junior

in 2004 by The NFL Draft Report, Walter Camp
Foundation, Associated Press, Football Writers

Association and College Football News ... unani

mous All-Big Ten Conference first-team choice
... finalist for the Jim Thorpe Award, given to

the nation's top defensive back ... started every

game at strong safety ... led the team with a
career-high 84 tackles (67 solos) and had 10

stops for losses of 31 yards ... recovered and
caused a pair of fumbles ... gained 92 yards with
a touchdown on two interceptions and deflected

three passes ... opened the season in explosive
(Ernest Shazor continued on page 208)
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(Ernest Shazor continued from page 207)

Personal: player on Detroit News Blue Chip list ... earned
All-State first team accolades from the Detroit

News and Detroit Free Press senior year ...
recorded 224 tackles, caused two fumbles,

blocked eight punts and snared 21 interceptions

on defense and tallied 11 receptions and four

touchdowns as a wide receiver during his last

two years ... also lettered twice in track ...

Business major ... brother, Carl, is a member of

the University of Kansas football team.

Full name Ernest Haskel Shazor ... attended

Martin Luther King (Detroit, Mich.) Fligh School,
playing safety and wide receiver ... the three-

year letterman led the Crusaders to its first

Detroit Public School League title since 1991 as

a senior ... Parade and USA Today All-American

first-team selection ... named USA Today Player
of the Year in Michigan ... named to the Detroit
News 2000 Dream Team and rated the best

DAN SHELDON
14 WIDE RECEIVER/PUNT RETURNER

5-n ●173
How Acquired: FA-05
College: Northern Illinois
DOB; May 23,1982
Hometown: Elgin, IL

Voted MAC Special Teams Player of the Year
in 2002 after leading the conference in punt
returns with 21 for 477 yards ... also led the
team in receiving with 40 receptions for 783
yards and five touchdowns.

The only true freshman in a 19-player recruit
ing class to break red-shirt year due to an injury
plagued receivers corps in 2001 ... finished the
year with four receptions for 61 yards.

College:
A standout return man who set seven school
punt return records finished his career with
1,021 yards and four touchdowns on 57 punt
returns. Also led the country in punt returns as
a sophomore (22.7-yard average) and was named
MAC Special Teams Player of the Year in 2002.

The team's leading receiver in 2004 as a
senior with 40 receptions for 936 yards and nine
touchdowns ... also led the team in punt returns
with 24 for 394 yards (16.4 avg.) and one touch
down.

In the first five games of 2003 made four
touchdown receptions before suffering a sea-
son-ending injury when he dislocated his left
elbow vs. Ohio (10/4) ... still finished second in
punt returns with 12 for 150 yards.

Personal:
Full name Harlan Daniel Sheldon ... produced
4,423 career rushing yards, 73 touchdowns and
462 points at Burlington Central High School
... gained 100 or more yards 28 times in 30
career performances ... nicknamed Seabiscuit
... lettered three times in football, basketball
and baseball.
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2004 Season Overview
levels, Green returned to the NFL head coaching

ranks after a two-year absence. In 10 seasons

as head coach of the Vikings (1992-2001), Green

led Minnesota to the postseason eight times

(with seven different QBs), won four division
titles and advanced to the conference champi

onship game twice.

Green and VP of Football Operations Rod

Graves quickly began the process of re-shaping

the Cardinals roster in a variety of ways. A stra

tegic but aggressive

approach to free

agency yielded
starters like corner-

back David Macklin

(team leader in
INTs with a career-

high four), fullback

Obafemi Ayanbadejo

(career-best four

TDs), and defensive
end Bertrand Berry.

Berry would prove
to become the best

free agent pick-up

in team history by

leading the confer

ence in sacks (14.5)

and earning his first
career Pro Bowl

berth. Next came an

outstanding 2004

draft class that pro
duced four full-time

starters in receiver

Larry Fitzgerald,
linebacker Karlos

Dansby, defen
sive tackle Darnell

Dockett and center

Alex Stepanovich. In
the end, all seven

draftees would find their way to the roster.

The Cards were also active picking up veterans

via the waiver wire and trades so not surpris

ingly, the opening day roster included 22 new

players.

The offense was bitten early by injuries as

running back Marcel Shipp suffered a broken leg

in training camp that landed him on I.R. Just

days later, all-pro receiver and reigning NFL

offensive rookie of the year Anquan Boldin suf

fered a knee injury that would cause him to miss

the season's first six games. The young unit was

1

For the Cardinals, the 2004 season was one

of transition but also one of promise and oppor

tunity, as evidenced by the fact that the team

entered week 16 of the regular season with a

playoff berth and division title still very much

in reach. A three-point road loss at Seattle

ended those postseason hopes but throughout

the campaign it was clear that a foundation is

in place from which the Cardinals look to build
in 2005.

The final record

reflected a two-

game improvement
in the win column

but the more dras

tic upgrade from
2003 to '04 was the

overall competitive

ness of the games.
In 2003, the Cards

were defeated by 17

or more points eight
times and suffered

their 12 losses by an

average of 20 points,

including three by
more than 35. This

past season, Arizona

dropped five games

by a touchdown or

less, including four

by a field goal.

Their average mar

gin of defeat halved
from 20.0 to 10.3

points and on the
road fell from 23.6

to 11.2.

the Cards allowed

just 38 more points

than they scored in

2004 compared to

'03 when they scored 227 points fewer than

they surrendered. The Cardinals won two games

by 24 points (Saints & Rams), something that

they'd not done in over a decade. The team also
finished 5-3 at home for the first time since the

Cardinals last playoff season of 1998.

The most significant element of the transi

tion process took place on January 7, 2004 with

the hiring of Dennis Green as the 29th head

coach in franchise history. A proven winner who

had succeeded turning around programs as a

head coach at both the college and professional

Overall,

The Cardinals fielded a far more competitive squad in
their first season under head coach Dennis Green.
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bolstered by both

the on-field play
and off-field lead

ership of veteran
back Emmitt Smith.

In his second sea

son in Arizona,
the NFL's all-time

leading rusher led
the team with 937

rushing yards and
nine touchdowns

on the ground. The

offense struggled

to find a rhythm

and consistency
and that led to

numerous lineup

changes through

out the year. The
most notable was

at the guarterback

position where Josh
McCown started the

season's first nine

games before giv

ing way to Shaun

King for two games
and John Navarre

for one. McCown

returned to start

the season's final

four games and overall was 6-7 as a starter in
2004 with 11 TDs and 10 INTs.

Defensively, Arizona displayed an aggressive

and hard-hitting style throughout the year and

improved its overall rank from 26th at the end

of '03 to 12th this past season. Coordinator

Clancy Pendergast's unit was particularly tough
in the red zone where their 45.0 TO percentage

ranked second-best in the NFL (up from 60.7 in

'03). Other key categories of defensive improve
ment were in third down defense (fourth in '04

and 32nd in '03); total sacks were up from 20
to 38; total touchdowns allowed dropped from

55 to 35; and total takeaways improved from 23

to 30. Overall, the Cards plus-minus improved

from minus-13 in 2003 to plus-1 in '04 and the

team allowed 130 fewer total points (452 to

322). The defense didn't allow a touchdown in

three games (Rams, Falcons and Saints) and

allowed just one TO in three others (Rams, Jets

and Bucs).
The Cardinals special teams were another area

that stepped up in 2004. Kicker Neil Packers

missed just three field goals inside of 50 yards
all season and nailed five of 50+. He also led

the NFL with 23 touchbacks, the most in team

a

J
Veteran safety Adrian Wils

history. Veteran

punter Scott Player

enjoyed another

outstanding season
and set a career-

high with 32 punts
downed inside the

20, one shy of the
franchise record

(Jeff Feagles, 33 in

1996). The cover

age units were also

very solid, giving

up an average of

just 8.7 yards per

punt return (down

from 11.5 in '03).
After kickoffs,

opponents' aver

age drive starts

improved from the

29.5 (11th in NFC)

to 23.8 (2nd in

NFC).

 ■.

The rebuilding
of the Cardinals on
the field in 2004
was paralleled by
the continual con
struction taking
place on the new
Cardinals Stadium

in the West Valley. Now more than halfway
completed, the $370 million facility will be
open in time for the 2006 season and host the
Super Bowl in 2008. In addition to its distinc
tive high-design architecture, the state of the
art venue will feature the latest innovations
in stadium comfort, including a retractable
roof and a unique rollout natural-grass play
ing field that is the first of its kind in North
America.

Finally, the saddest point of 2004 clearly
came on April 22 when news arrived that former
Cardinals safety Pat Tillman was killed while
serving as an Army Ranger in Afghanistan. A
seventh-round draft pick in 1998 who would go
on to set the franchise's single-season tackle
record, Tillman walked away from a lucrative
contract in the spring of 2002 to enlist in the
United States Army with his brother, Kevin.
Shortly after his death, the team announced it
was retiring his jersey #40 and that the area
surrounding the new Cardinals Stadium would
be named Pat Tillman Freedom Plaza in honor
of one of the most extraordinary individuals
ever to represent the Cardinals or the National
Football League.

on led a defense that
improved from 26th in the NFL to 12th.
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2004 GAME SUMMARIES

k  Rams 17, Cardinals 10 ^
^  September 12, 2004 «
M

Em
 Edward Jones Dome (65,538) g

^ Patriots 23, Cardinals 12
September 19, 2004 rs

Sun Devil Stadium (51,557) g

I

%

In the regular season opener at St. Louis, the Cardinals gave the
host Rams all they could handle and owned a one-point lead head
ing into the fourth quarter. St. Louis, however, was able to reclaim
the lead early in the final stanza and held off the upset-minded
Cardinals the rest of the way. The Cards killed the Rams first three
drives of the game with takeaways, which were crucial to keeping
the game close early.
Arizona opened the game with a flea-flicker as QB Josh McCown

connected with rookie WR Larry Fitzgerald on a 37-yard pass. After
that drive stalled in Rams territory, St. Louis advanced to the
Arizona 26 before FS Quentin Harris forced a fumble by RB Steven
Jackson and CB David Macklin recovered. The next St. Louis drive

reached the Cards 36 before Harris INT'd a Marc Bulger pass at the
2-yard line. The third Rams drive ended in similar fashion when
Harris recovered a fumble by WR Dane Looker at the Arizona 18. The
Rams finally broke the scoreless tie early in the second quarter when
Jeff Wilkins connected on a 50-yard FG. Arizona’s Josh Scobey then
returned the ensuing kickoff 71 yards to the St. Louis 29, setting
up a 22-yard Neil Rackers F6 that tied the game at 3. The Rams next
marched 74 yards in 11 plays and reclaimed the lead on a 26-yard
Wilkins FG that made it 6-3 at the half.

On the opening drive of the second half, St. Louis advanced deep
into Cardinal territory but couldn't find the end zone on three plays
from inside the 5 and settled for a 22-yard Wilkins FG. The next series
saw the Cardinals move down the field quickly, thanks in part to four
Emmitt Smith runs that covered 32 yards. Smith then ran it in from 11
yards out to give the Cards a 10-9 lead late in the third. Early in the
fourth, the Rams reached the Arizona 13 when it appeared the Cards
defense came up with another huge play. LB James Darling picked off
a Bulger pass at the 5 and returned it 95 yards for a TD but the play
was nullified by a defensive holding call. Two plays later, Bulger hit
Isaac Bruce on a 10-yard scoring pass and the Rams led 17-10 after
Marshall Faulk's 2-point conversion. The Cards got the ball several
more times but could not mount a TD drive that would have tied it.

The defending Super Bowl champions came to town on an unchar
acteristically cool (89 degrees at kickoff) day at Sun Devil and
the Patriots spoiled Arizona's home debut with a 23-12 win, their
17th consecutive victory. It came on a day when the Cardinals and
the NFL honored former safety Pat Tillman, who lost his life while
serving with the Army Rangers in Afghanistan. The Cardinals retired
his jersey #40 at halftime and all NFL teams wore  a helmet decal
in his honor.

New England opened the scoring late in the first quarter when
Tom Brady cappeil an 8-play, 68-yard drive with a 2-yard pass to TE
Daniel Graham. On the next drive, Pats S Eugene Wilson picked off a
Josh McCown pass and returned it to the Arizona 30. Five plays later
Brady connected with Graham again, this time on a 19-yard scoring
pass on third-and-goal from the 19. On the next NE drive, the Pats
fumbled at their own 45 and DE Bertrand Berry scooped it up and
ran it back to the NE 11. A pair of sacks backed the Cards up to the
33 but kicker Neil Rackers saved the points with  a 51-yard FG. Two
plays later, the Pats turned it over again when CB David Macklin
intercepted Brady and gave the offense the ball at the NE 42. That
set up another long Rackers FG, this one a 52-yarder that made it
14-6. Just before the half ended, Rackers attempted a 58-yarder
but it was blocked.

On the opening drive of the second half, the Patriots marched as
deep as the Cardinals 2-yard line but were held to a 29-yard Adam
Vinatieri FG that made it 17-6. Arizona's best drive of the day came
on the following possession as they moved 80 yards in 11 plays and
punched it in on a 1-yard Emmitt Smith TD run. The big play came
on 3rd-and-16 from the NE 47 when Josh Scobey gained 42 yards
on a pass from McCown. The Pats answered with Vinatieri FGs of 28
and 24 and the NE defense did not allow Arizona past its own 38
the rest of the way.

Scoring Summary
1 2_ 3_ F

PATRIOTS
CARDINALS

7 7 3 23
Scoring Summary 0 6 6 0 12

1 1 _F__4
CARDINALS 0 3 7 0 10 Team Qtr. Time Scoring Play

Graham 2-yard pass
from Brady (Vinatieri kick)
Graham 19-yard pass
from Brady (Vinatieri kick)
Rackers 51-yard FG

Rackers 52-yard FG
Vinatieri 29-yard FG
Smith 1-yard run

(pass failed)
Vinatieri 28-yard FG
Vinatieri 24-yard FG

Dr

5-

4-

9-

ive

8-68, 5:15

Score
RAMS 0 6 3 17 Pats 1 2:11 7-0

Team
Rams
CARDS
Rams

Rams
CARDS

Qtr. Time
2  11:21

Scoring Play

Wilkins 50-yard FG
Rackers 22-yard FG
Wilkins 28-yard FG
Wilkins 22-yard FG
E. Smith 11-yard run

(Rackers kick)
Bruce 8-yard pass

from Bulger (Faulk run)

Drive

7-35, 3:38
5-24, 3:11
11-74, 5:31
14-83, 9:10

9-65, 4:53

Score Pats 2 13:16 30, 2:27 14-0
0-3

2 8:10 3-3 CARDS
CARDS

(-22), 1:54 14-3
4-8, 2:04
12-69, 5:39
11-80, 7:48 17-12

14-6

17-6

2 8:08
2 2:39 3-6 2 5:13
3 5:50 3-9 Pats 3 9:21
3 0:57 10-9 CARDS 3 1:33

Rams 4 14:27 5-80, 1:30 10-17 Pats 4 12:02 69, 4:31
7-42, 3:56

20-12
Pats 4 6:22 23-12

Statistics Statistics
AZ StL

First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards
Total Net Yards..

Passing (A-C-I)..
Sacked by 0pp...
Punts-Average.. .
Fumbles-Lost .. .
Penalties
Time of Possession
Weather: Dome
RUSHING

CAROS; E. Smith 16-87, TD; Scobey 2-9; McCown 1-5; Hambrick 2-2; B.
Johnson 1-1; Fitzgerald l-(-l).

RAMS: Faulk 22-128; S. Jackson 7-50; Cleeland l-(-2).
PASSING

CARDS: McCown 18-29, 281 yds, 0 TD, 0 INT.

RAMS: Bulger 23-34, 272 yards 1 TD, 1 INT.
RECEIVING:

CARDS: F. Jones 6-39; Fitzgerald 4-70; Scobey 3-23; B. Johnson 3-19;
Poole 1-24; K. Williams 1-6.

RAMS: Bruce 9-112, TD: Holt 7-96; Looker; Faulk 2-17; McDonald 2-13.

14 .27
23-103 30-176

298 192
260 .448

. . . . 29-18-0. .
 2-24. .

 8-42.8. .

34-21-1
. . .0-0
.3-39.7

0-0 2-2
. . . 8-59. . . . 7-55

. 33:50,26:10

First Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards
Total Net Yards

Passing (A-C-I) 
Sacked by Opp
Punts-Average
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties
Time of Possession .. .

24 .14
42-172 16-50

205 117
379 167

  26-15-2 29-13-2
.2-12 5-43

.  . . . 3-45.7. . . .
 2-1... .

 4-45.0
 3-0

12-79 6-43
24:44

Weather: Partly cloudy, 89 degrees, 46% humidity. Wind S 15-23 mph
RUSHING

PATS: Dillon 32-158; Pass 4-7; Abdullah 1-4; Brady 5-3.
CAROS: E. Smith 13-31, TD; McCown 3-19.
PASSING

PATS: Brady 15-26, 219 yds, 2 TD, 1 INT.

CARDS: McCown 13-29, 160 yds, 0 TD, 2 INT.
RECEIVING:

PATS: Givens 6-120; Patten 2-39; Graham 2-21 2 TD; Pass 2-27; Branch

1-7; T. Brown 1-6; Dillon l-(-l).
CARDS: Fitzgerald 5-36; F. Jones 4-43; B. Johnson 3-39; Scobey 1-42

.35:16
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Cardinals 34, Saints 10 ,
October 3, 2004 ^

^ Sun Devil Stadium - (28,109) H

Falcons 6, Cardinals 3
September 26, 2004
Georgia Dome - (70,

The Cardinals gave Dennis Green his first win as head coach, moved

to 1-3, and scored their most decisive victory in over a decade with
a 24-point decision over the visiting Saints. Leading the way was
Hall of Fame bound RB Emmitt Smith, who ran for one TD and threw

for another on his first career passing attempt. He topped 100 rush

ing yards for the first time as a Cardinal and for the 77th time in
his career, tying Walter Payton for first place in NFL history in that
category. The Arizona defense was again outstanding and held the
opposing offense out of the end zone for the second straight week.
On the game opening drive, the Saints moved deep into Arizona

territory and QB Aaron Brooks nearly scored on a 3rd-n-goal scram
ble from the 9 but was popped at the 1-yard line on a TD-saving stop

by LB James Darling. The Saints went for it on 4th-n-goal from the
1 but Brooks lost the handle and LB Gerald Hayes recovered in the
end zone. Later in the first, a mishandled exchange on a reverse led
to a fumble that Adrian Wilson scooped up and returned 35 yards for
a TD. The next Saints drive again reached the Cards 1 before they
stopped them twice and a holding penalty backed them into set
tling for a 20-yard John Carney FG. The FG came on the first play of
the second quarter and the Saints offense would not cross midfield

again. Later in the second. Smith attempted his first career pass and
completed it for a 21-yard TD pass to fullback Obafemi Ayanbadejo
that made it 14-3 at the half.

The Cardinals opening drive of the second half ended when Steve
Gleason blocked a Scott Player punt and Mel Mitchell recovered it in
the end zone for a TD that made it a 4-point game. Arizona extended
the lead to 20-10 thanks to Neil Packers FGs on their next two drives

while the D continued to put the clamps on the Saints. With 5:10 to

go. Smith topped the century mark in grand style with a 29-yard TD
scamper on 3rd-n-3. An 11-yard Troy Hambrick TD run just after the
2:00 warning provided the game's final points.

Scoring Summary

The Cardinals had more than their share of opportunities to claim a

road victory at Atlanta but couldn't cash in on multiple chances and
fell to 0-3 for the season. In all, the two teams combined to turn it

over 8 times after the 2:00 warning of the first half (four per side)

and five of those came inside the team's own 30-yard line.

The loss negated an exceptional effort by an Arizona defense

that kept the dangerous Falcons offense out of the end zone for the

entire game and pitched a shut-out in the second half. The D was

particularly effective in containing QB Michael Vick, who was sacked

5 times, intercepted once, held to 115 passing yards on 10-20 pass

ing and gained just 10 rushing yards on 8 attempts before he broke

off a 58-yard run late in the fourth.

Things started well for the Falcons as RB Warrick Dunn raced 60

yards on their third offensive play and while they eventually reached
the Arizona 4, the Cards forced them to settle for a 25-yard Jay Feely

FG. Early in the second, a 30-yard Allen Rossum punt return set the

Falcons up at the Cardinals 39 and they again moved to a first-and-

goal before being held to a short Feely FG (23 yards). Trailing 6-0

with 1:37 to go in the half. Cards QB Josh McCown lost the ball on
a sack and the Falcons took over at the Arizona 13. However, three

plays later Vick turned it back over when CB Duane Starks forced a

fumble that LB Karlos Dansfay recovered at the 4-yard line.
On their first drive of the second half, the Cards marched to the

Atlanta 8 before McCown turned it over again on a fumble but Vick

proceeded to return the favor 10 plays later when DE Calvin Pace

sacked him at the Arizona 27 and DE Peppi Zellner recovered the

fumble. On the Cards' next series, they marched to the Falcons

6 in 13 plays before McCown again coughed it up on a sack at

the Atlanta 18. Two plays later, though, safety Adrian Wilson

intercepted Vick at the Falcons 18 and the Cards were able to

convert it into a 30-yard Neil Packers FG that made it 6-3. With

3:37 to go, the Cards had another golden opportunity when
Dunn fumbled and Starks recovered at the Atlanta 19. Two plays

later, however, WR Karl Williams fumbled at the end of a reverse,

handing it back to the Falcons at their own 11. Two plays after

that, Vick raced 58 yards to the Arizona 28 effectively sealing
the win for the Falcons.

3 OT 11 2 A
SAINTS
CARDINALS

0 3 7 0 10

7 7 3 17 34

Scoring Play

A. Wilson 35-yard

fumble return (Packers kick)
Carney 20-yard FG

Ayanbadejo 21-yard

pass from Smith (Packers kick)
Mitchell blocked —

Drive

8-59, 4:

punt recovery in EZ(Carney kick)

Packers 26-yard FG

Packers 33-yard F6

Smith 29-yard run

(Packers kick)

Hambrick 11-yard run 5-37, 1:58 10-34

(Packers kick)

Score

0-7

20

5-69, 2:36

3-7

3-14

10-14

10-80, 5:38 10-17

10-32, 5:10 10-20

5-56, 3:10 10-27

Team Qtr. Time

CARDS 1 4:16

Saints 2

CARDS 2

14:56Scoring Summary
1:12

2 _3 OT A1

CARDINALS

FALCONS

0 0 0 3 3 Saints 3 13:02
63 3 0 0

CARDS 3

CARDS 4

CARDS 4

1:29

Team Qtr. Time Scoring Play
Falcons 1 7:12 Feely 25-yard
Falcons 2

CARDS 4 9:24

ScoreDrive

7-73, 3:28

6-34, 2:04

4-6, 2:11

9:44

FG

12:01 Feely 23-yard FG

Packers 30-yard FG

0-3 5:02
0-6

3-6 CARDS 4 1:54

Statistics
StatisticsAZ ATL

First Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards .. .

Passing (A-C-I)...
Sacked by 0pp....
Punts-Average. ...
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties
Time of Possession

Weather: Dome

RUSHING

CARDS: E. Smith 18-45; McCown 6-10; Hambrick 1-3; K. Williams 1-3.

FALCONS: Dunn 20-117; Vick 9-68; Price 1-9.
PASSING

CARDS: McCown 20-26, 198 yds, 0 TD, 0 INT; King 5-6, 40 yds, 0 TD,
OINT.

FALCONS: Vick 10-20, 115 yds, 0 TD, 1 INT.
RECEIVING:

CARDS: K. Williams 6-90; B. Johnson 6-53; Fitzgerald 5-37; Poole 2-24;

F. Jones 2-11; E. Smith 2-11; Scobey 1-7; Diamond 1-5.

FALCONS: Griffith 3-25; Crumpler 2-34; Dunn 2-20; Price 2-16; White

13 .15

.26-61 30-194
179
240 .283

32-25-0 20-10-1

6-59 5-26

6-42.5 5-48.2
5-34-4

8-66 3-15
25:23..34:37

NO

First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards. ..

Passing (A-C-I). ..
Sacked by Opp.. ..
Punts-Average....
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties
Time of Possession

14 . .19
40-211.14-41

238 162
,373279

40-24-0 19-13-0

1-4 2-16

. 7-47.6.

... 3-2.

.12-104.

.  25:50.

Weather: 93 degrees, 17% humidity, Wind 3 mph.
RUSHING

SAINTS: Stacker 8-23; Brooks 3-13; Carter 3-5.

CARDS: E. Smith 21-127, TD; Hambrick 16-79, TD; Ayanbadejo 2-4;
McCown 1-1.
PASSING

SAINTS; Brooks 24-40, 242 yds, 0 TD, 0 INT.

CARDS: McCown 12-18, 157 yds, 0 TD, 0 INT; Smith 1-1, 21 yds., 1 TD,
OINT.
RECEIVING:

SAINTS: Stacker 6-71; Horn 6-47; Stallworth 5-45; Williams 4-41;
Lewis 3-38.

CAROS: Fitzgerald 3-61; F. Jones 3-36; Poole 2-22; Ayanbadejo 1-21, TD;
Smith 1-18; B. Johnson 1-7; K. Williams 1-7; L. Diamond 1-6.

5-33.8
1-1

7-65
34:10

1-20.
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49ers 31, Cardinals 28 (OT) /
October 10, 2004

Monster Park (62,836)

^Cardinals 25, Seahawks 17,
Octobe 24, 2004

Sun OevilStidium (35,695)

For three-and-a-half quarters, all signs pointed to the Cardinals notch
ing their second straight victory of the year and ending a 15-game road

losing streak that stretched back two years. A pair of fourth quarter
touchdowns gave Arizona a 16-point lead with just over eight minutes
left. The Niners would not only have to score two TDs against a Cardinal
defense that hadn't surrendered one in over 13 quarters but also make a

pair of 2-point conversions. They were able to halve the lead with 4:35 to
play when QB Tim Rattay capped an 80-yard drive with a TD pass to T£ Eric
Johnson on 4th-n-goa[ from the 6 and followed it with a Rattay run for
the 2-point conversion. After a three-n-out by the Cards, the Niners took

over at their own 28 with 2:48 to go and moved downfield quickly before
capping the drive with a diving 23-yard TD catch by Brandon Lloyd, who
then tied the game on another pass from Rattay on the 2-point try. The
49ers won the toss in OT and elected to receive. They appeared headed
for a 3-n-out after three straight incompletions but a roughing the passer
call on Darnell Dockett kept the drive alive and allowed them to move into
position for the game-winning FG by Todd Peterson.

The Cardinals never trailed in the game until the overtime FG. They
led 14-6 at halftime thanks to a pair of second quarter Josh McCown

TD passes, a 16-yarder to TE Freddie Jones and a 2-yarder to RB Troy
Hambrick. Early in the third, San Fran pulled to within 14-12 on a 71-
yard punt return by Arnaz Battle but were unsuccessful on the 2-point
try. It looked as if San Fran was poised to pull ahead late in the 3rd when
they reached the AZ15 but SS Adrian Wilson ended the threat when he

recovered a fumble by RB Jamal Robertson. Seven plays later, Emmitt
Smith scored on a 10-yard run that made it 21-12. After a 3-n-out by San
Fran, McCown capped the ensuing drive with his 3rd TD pass of the day,
a 24-yarder to rookie WR Larry Fitzgerald for a 28-12 lead with 8:19 left
that proved to be not enough.

Scoring Summary

The Cardinals moved to 2-4 and handed the Seahawks their third

straight loss with a 28-17 home victory. The win avenged a 38-0
home loss to the Seahawks the year before. Arizona led by 13 late
in the third quarter but for the second straight game lost a double
digit second-half lead. This time, though, they stormed back to
re-take the lead thanks to major contributions from the offense,
defense and special teams. Along the way, RB Emmitt Smith and K
Neil Rackers earned spots in the NFL record books.
The Arizona defense harassed Seahawks QB Matt Hasselbeck

throughout the game, forcing him to go 14-41 passing for just 187
yards and 4 interceptions. CB Renaldo Hill came up with the first
INT on Seattle's initial drive, setting up a 25-yard TD pass from Josh
McCown to Larry Fitzgerald. After Seattle hit a 54-yard FG to make
it 7-3, Rackers made the first of two 55-yard FGs in the span of two
minutes late in the second quarter that put the Cards up 13-3 at
the half. The Rackers boots were separated by an INT from rookie
LB Karlos Dansby.
The Arizona lead increased to 16-3 late in the third quarter on a

50-yard FG by Rackers, who tied the NFL record for most 50-yard FGs
in a game with three (Morten Andersen, 1995). Trailing by 13, the
Seahawks made it a one-score game on their next possession when
Hasselbeck capped a 72-yard drive with a 1-yard scoring pass to WR
Darrell Jackson. The key play on the series was a 34-yard run by
Shaun Alexander, who would finish the game with just 31 yards on
his other 11 carries. Early in the fourth, CB Ken Lucas gave Seattle a
17-16 lead when he intercepted McCown and returned it 21 yards for
the go-ahead score. When Seattle next got the ball, the Cards kept
them pinned deep in their own territory and forced a punt with a
3-n-out. LB Gerald Hayes then blocked the punt out of the end zone
for a safety that gave Arizona the lead back. At the 2:00 warning,
the Cards clung to a 1-point lead and faced a 3rd-n-9 at the Seattle
23 when Smith raced down the left side for a TD. The jaunt put him
over 100 yards for the 78th time in his career giving him sole pos
session of that NFL record.

Scoring Summary

1 1 1 4_
CARDINALS
49ers

0 14 0 14 0  28
0 6 6 16 3 31

Team
CARDS

Qtr. Time
14:54

Scoring Play
F. Jones 16-yard

pass from McCown (Rackers kick)
Peterson 37-yard FG
Hambrick 2-yard

pass from McCown (Rackers kick)
Peterson 42-yard FG
Battle 71-yard punt
return (pass failed)
E. Smith 10-yard run

(Packers kick)
Fitzgerald 24-yard

pass from McCown (Rackers kick)
E. Johnson 6-yard

pass from Rattay (Rattay run)
Lloyd 23-yard pass

from Rattay (Rattay-Lloyd pass)
Peterson 32-yard FG

Drive

8-70, 3:27

12-70, 5:5

9-58, 1:40

7-86, 3:17

4-44, 2:1

15-80, 3:4

8-72, 1:41

7-47. 3:23

Score 3 OT F1 2 4
2 7-0 Seahawks

CARDINALS
0 3 7 7 17
7 6 3 9 25

49ers
CARDS

2 8:57 7

7-52, 2:55

7-3
2 1:56 14-3 Team Qtr.

CARDS 1
Time Scoring Play

Fitzgerald 25-yard
pass from McCown (Rackers kick)
J. Brown 54-yard FG
Rackers 55-yard FG
Rackers 55-yard FG
Rackers 50-yard FG
Jackson 1-yard
pass from Hasselbeck (Brown kick)
Lucas 21-yard INT —
return (Brown kick)
Safety - Punt blocked —
by Hayes out of end zone
E. Smith 23-yard run

(Rackers kick)

Drive

6-43,3:3

6-16, 2:17

7-33, 3:27
6-3,1:54
10-47, 6:4

3-24, 0:4

Score
8:23 0 0-7

49ers
49ers

2 0:16 14-6
S'Hawks 2
CARDS 2
CAROS 2
CARDS 3
S'Hawks 3

3 11:32 14-12 6:28

8
8-72, 2:45

3-7
3:01 3-10

CARDS 4 11:47 21-12 1:01 3-13
2:50 3-16

CARDS 4 0:05 10-168:19 1 28-12

S'Hawks 4 13:07 17-1649ers 4:35 4 28-204

CARDS 4 8:50 17-1849ers 4 1:07 28-28

CARDS 4 1:53 4 17-25OT49ers 11:37 28-31

Statistics
Statistics

AZ iL
SEA. AZFirst Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards
Total Net Yards

Passing (A-C-I)
Sacked by Opp

Punts-Average
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties
Time of Possession

19 .28
First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards.. .

Passing (A-C-I)...
Sacked by Opp.. ..
Punts-Average. . ..
Fumbles-Lost ....
Penalties
Time of Possession

Weather: Sunny, 77 degrees, 30% humidity. Wind calm.
RUSHING

SEAHAWKS: Alexander 12-65; Hasselbeck 1-9; Strong 1-3.
CARDS: E. Smith 26-106, TD; Hambrick 7-16; McCown 3-3; Croom 1-2.
PASSING

SEAHAWKS: Hasselbeck 14-41, 187 yds, 1 TD, 4 INT.
CARDS: McCown 22-36, 212 yds, 1 TO, 1 INT; Fitzgerald 0-0, 0 yds, 0
TD, 0 INT.
RECEIVING

SEAHAWKS: D. Jackson 8-109, TD; Robinson 2-32; Strong 2-19; Stevens
1-17: Rice 1-10.

CARDS: B. Johnson 7-54; Fitzgerald 4-73, TD; F. Jones 4-35; E. Smith
4-30: Ayanbadejo 2-14; K. Williams 1-6.

12 .16
,14-77 37-127

187 189
264 316

41-14-4. . 36-22-1
1-7 3-23

7-34.7 .6-41.2
0-0 2-1

. 4-35
20:09

6-45
39:51

29-103 19-57
217 ,391
320 .448

34-19-1 .57-38-0
.2-14 5-26

8-43.1 . .6-42.3
1-0 4-2

8-60 11-85
30:49

Weather: Sunny, 68 degrees, 48% humidity. Wind E  3 mph.
RUSHING

CARDS: E. Smith 16-63, TD: Hambrick 10-29; McCown 3-11.

NINERS: Barlow 14-34; Rattay 3-14; Robertson 2-9.
PASSING

CARDS: McCown 19-34, 231 yds, 3 TD, 1 INT.
NINERS: Rattay 38-57, 417 yds, 2 TD, 0 INT.
RECEIVING:

CAROS: Fitzgerald 5-94, TD; K. Williams 4-38; B. Johnson 3-45; F. Jones
2-20, TD; Hambrick 2-11, TO; Diamond 1-8; Croom 1-8; Ayanbadejo 1-7.
NINERS: E. Johnson 13-162, TD; Lloyd 5-56, TD; Conway 5-56; C.
Wilson 4-45; A. Walker 3-41; Robertson 3-24: Barlow 3-23;; Jackson
1-8; Battle 1-2.

32:34
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, Cardinals 24, Dolphins 23

a  November 7, 2004 ,Pro Player Stadium (72,612) (

Bills 38, Cardinals 14
g« October 31, 2004
I Ralph WiUon Stadium (65,887)

On a gray, wet ancJ very windy afternoon in Orchard Park, NY the
Cardinals suffered a 24-point loss to the Bills and fell to 2-5 for the
season. The statistical battle was fairly even as evidenced by the 128
rushing yards per side, 85 passing yards for Arizona to 81 for Buffalo,
and no turnovers for either team. The difference in the game largely
came down to Buffalo's ability to score when it had the wind (31 of

its 38 points), exceptional play by the Bills special teams units, and
a large disparity in field position. Arizona was also hampered by 14
penalties for 101 yards.
With the wind at their backs in the first quarter, Buffalo benefited

from outstanding field position and outscored Arizona 10-0. The Bills
advanced to the Arizona 7 on their first drive but had to settle for a

25-yard Rian Lindell FG. On their next drive, Bills RB Willis McGahee had
a pair of long runs (23 and 24 yards) before he scored the first rushing
TD of the year against the Cards on a 5-yard jaunt. In the second quarter,
the Arizona defense did not allow a first down and the offense got on
the board when FB Obafemi Ayanbadejo scored on a 4-yard run that
made it 10-7. However, return man Terrence McGee put Buffalo back up
by 10 when he returned the ensuing kickoff 87 yards for a TD.
The Cards opened the second half with the wind advantage in the

third quarter and while they held the Bills to just one first down and no
points, they were unable to muster much offense themselves. Late in
the quarter, a 34-yard punt return by Nate Clements set Buffalo up at
the Arizona 19 and four plays later. Drew Bledsoe hit Eric Moulds on an
8-yard scoring pass. Clements returned the next punt 40 yards to the
Arizona 11 and that led to another Bledsoe TD pass, this one a 12-yarder
to TE Tim Euhus. A 1-yard McGahee TD run on Buffalo's next possession
made it 38-7. A 28-yard scoring pass from Tosh McCown to WR Bryant
Johnson provided the game's final points with 3:54 to play.
The Cardinals were bolstered by the return of all-pro WR Anquan

Boldin, who led the team with 4 catches for 50 yards in his first game
back from a preseason knee injury.

Scoring Summary

The Cardinals moved to 3-5 and ended their 17-game road losing streak
with a thrilling win at Miami. QB Josh McCown connected with WR Larry
Fitzgerald on a 2-yard scoring pass with :19 left that gave Arizona a 24-23
win. It marked the franchise's first-ever win over the Dolphins and was the
100th career regular season victory for head coach Dennis Green.
Miami led 12-3 at intermission and scored the only TD of the first half

on a 20-yard pass from Jay Fieldler to Rob Konrad but the PAT was missed
by ex-Cardinal Bill Gramatica, who signed over the weekend after injuries
to two Dolphin kickers. Gramatica did make both FG tries (30, 20) and
Arizona's Neil Packers connected on his attempt from 29 yards.
The only points of the third quarter came when Arizona CB Duane Starks

picked off A.J. Feeley (who came on in relief of an injured Fiedler earlier
in the third) and returned the INT 41 yards for a TD that made it 12-10,
Dolphins. Early in the fourth, Miami CB Sammy Knight appeared to make a
pivotal play with an INT deep in Dolphin territory that he returned to the
Miami 41. However, a roughing the passer call against Patrick Surtain and
a subsequent 15-yard unsportsmanlike penalty on Jason Taylor allowed
Arizona to retain possession at the Miami 16. Four plays later, Emmitt Smith
ran up the middle for a 5-yard TD that put Arizona up 17-12. Miami reached
the Cardinals 10 on its next drive before settling for a 28-yard Gramatica
FG that made it 17-15. With 3:46 to play, Miami took over at the Cards
39 following a punt. Feeley then converted a 3rd-n-7 play with a 35-yard
completion to Marty Booker that took it to the 1-yard line. On the next
snap, Sammy Morris' leap across the goal line and  a 2-point conversion put
Miami up 23-17 with just under two minutes remaining.

After the ensuing kickoff, Arizona took over at its own 30 with 1:56 to
go and three timeouts, Facing a 4th-n-8 at the AZ 38, McCown scrambled
for 9 to keep the drive alive. Two plays later, he and Fitzgerald connected
on a 48-yard bomb down the center of the field that took it to the Miami
3 with :41 left. After a run and an incompletion, McCown was sacked for
an 11-yard loss by Taylor but a defensive holding penalty wiped it out and
gave Arizona a first down at the Miami 2. McCown and Fitzgerald hooked
up for the game-winner on the next play.

Scoring Summary
FJ. 2 A OL 3 AL F1 2 4

CARDINALS
BILLS

0 7 0 7 14
CARDINALS
DOLPHINS

243 0 7 14
21 3810 7 0

9 3 0 11 23

Team Qtr. Time Scoring Play
Bills 1 9:32 Lindell 25-yard FG
Bills 1 4:31 McGahee 5-yard run

(Lindell kick)
CARDS 2 8:25 Ayanbadejo 4-yard run 9-58,4:22 7-10

Score
0-3
0-10

(Rackers kick)
McGee 87-yard kickoff 0-0, 0:13 7-17Bills 2 8:12

return (Lindell kick)
Bills 4 14:55 Moulds 8-yard pass 4-19, 1:54 7-24

from Bledsoe (Lindell kick)
Bills 4 12:05 Euhus 12-yard pass 4-11, 1:35 7-31

from Bledsoe (Lindell kick)
Bills 4 6:57 McGahee 1-yard run 7-30,3:11 7-38

(Lindell kick)
CARDS 4 3:54 Johnson 28-yard 10-72,3:03 14-38

pass from McCown (Rackers kick)

Drive

7-19, 3:16
4-55, 2:28

Time Scoring Play
12:02 Gramatica 30-yard FG
9:02 Rackers 29-yard FG
0:58 Konrad 20-yard

pass from Fielder (kick failed)
8:07 Gramatica 29-yard FG
3:18 Starks 41-yard INT

return (Rackers kick)
9:44 E. Smith 5-yard run

(Rackers kick)
7:53 Gramatica 28-yard FG
1:56 Morris 1-yard run

(Feeley-McMichael pass)
0:19 Fitzgerald 2-yard

pass from McCown (Rackers kick)

Drive
7-12, 2:5

12-61, 6:

8-80, 4:3

6-54, 1:5

9-70, 1:3

Team Qtr.

Dolphins 1
CARDS 1

Dolphins 1

Dolphins 2
CARDS 3

0
7-67, 3:00
8-91, 4:12

Score
0-3
3-3
3-9

29 3-12
10-12

CARDS 4 17-129

Dolphins 4
Dolphins 4

1
4-39, 1:50

17-15
17-23

CARDS 4 7 24-23

Statistics
Statistics

ATLAZ
M BUF First Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards ...

Passing (A-C-I)...
Sacked by 0pp....
Punts-Average....
Fumbles-Lost . . ..
Penalties
Time of Possession

17 .22
11First Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards ..
Total Net Yards ....

Passing (A-C-I) ....
Sacked by Opp
Punts-Average
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties
Time of Possession .

14 31-16827-121
38-128.38-128 ,235149

.8185 .403270
213 .209 31-18-0 36-18-1

24-9-0 .17-8-0 .1-13 3-23
3-16 0-0 7-44.4 .5-46.4

10-36.6 7-44.1 2-1 2-1
2-0 2-0 9-45 . . 12-99

. . 32:2614-101
.31:42

Weather: Cloudy and windy with light showers, 55 degrees, winds W
25-30 mph.
RUSHING

CARDS: E. Smith 22-64; Hambrick 13-53; Ayanbadejo 1-4, TD; Fitzgerald
1-4; McCown 1-3.

BILLS: McGahee 30-102, 2 TD; Burns 4-27; Henry 1-2; Bledsoe 1-0:

Matthews 2-(-3).
PASSING

CARDS: McCown 9-24, 101 yds, 1 TD, 0 INT.
BILLS: Bledsoe 8-17, 81 yds, 2 TO, 0 INT.
RECEIVING

CARDS: Boldin 4-50; B. Johnson 3-38, TD; F, Jones 1-8; E. Smith 1-5.
BILLS: Moulds 3-40, TD; Euhus 2-21, TD; McGahee 1-9; Evans 1-9;
Shelton 1-2.

7-55
28:18

.27:34

Weather: Partly cloudy, 80 degrees, 56% humidity; NE 12 mph.
RUSHING

CARDS: Hambrick 4-70; E. Smith 19-42, TD; McCown 1-9; Ayanbadejo 2-7;

B. Johnson l-(-7).
DOLPHINS: Minor 11-90; Morris 16-56, TD; Chambers 1-24; Fiedler 2-6;

Booker l-(-8).
PASSING

CARDS; McCown 18-31, 162 yds, 1 TD, 0 INT.
DOLPHINS: Fiedler 12-21, 129 yds, 1 TD, 0 INT; Feeley 6-15, 129 yds, 0
YD. 1 INT.
RECEIVING:

CARDS: Fitzgerald 5-92. TD; Boldin 5-37; B. Johnson 3-20; Hambrick 2-5; F.
Jones 1-5; E. Smith 1-3; Ayanbadejo 1-0.
DOLPHINS: Chambers 7-104; Booker 4-91; Morris 3-6; Konrad 1-20;

McMichael 1-16; Thompson 1-14; Gilmore 1-7.
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Cardinals 17, Giants 14
November 14, 2004

Sun Devil Stadium (42,297)

Panthers 35, Cardinals 10
NovembLr 21, 2004
of America Stadium (72,

The Cardinals moved to 4-5 and posted their third straight home win
while handing the Giants their third defeat in four games. The come-
from-faehind win also moved Arizona to within a game of first place in
the NFC West behind Seattle and St. Louis (both 5-4). After surrendering
touchdowns on the first two New York drives, the Cardinals defense was

outstanding the rest of the way, harassing Giant QB Kurt Warner relent
lessly. Arizona sacked Warner six times - a career-high four from DE
Bertrand Berry and one and 2.0 from rookie LB Karlos Dansby.
The Giants looked very impressive early as they moved 80 yards on

each of their first two drives of the game and capped each with touch
downs. The first score came on a 2-yard TD pass from Kurt Warner to
Jeremy Shockey and the second was on a 2-yard run by Tiki Barber. The
Cardinals answered the first New York score with  a 41-yard Neil Rackers
field goal and had a chance to cut into that 14-3 lead late in the second
quarter. After stopping New York for the first time, they took over at
their own 32 with 3:18 left in the half and moved quickly downfield.
They were aided by a pair of New York penalties, the second of which
was a pass interference call on CB Will Peterson that gave the Cardinals
the ball on the NYG 2. On the first play after the penalty, Emmitt Smith
ran it in to make it a 14-10 game at halftime.
New York opened the second half by advancing to the Arizona 26 but

were sent away without any points when LB Ronald McKinnon blocked
Steve Christie's 44-yard FG try. Later in the third quarter, Arizona's Karl
Williams returned a Giant punt 38 yards to the NYG 37. The Cards were
then able to move 37 yards in 7 plays and scored the go-ahead TD on
a 3-yard run by Smith. On the drive, Emmitt ran 6 times for 30 yards
including his second TD of the day. Earlier in the game, he became the
first player ever to top 18,000 career rushing yards. The Cardinals sent
the Giants three-and-out on their first two drives of the fourth quarter
but were unable to generate much offense themselves. With 6:10 to
play, the Giants lined up to punt on 4th-n-5 from their own 35 when
they ran a fake that saw punter Jeff Feagles throw an incomplete pass.
The Giants would get it back twice more but failed to seriously threaten
on either occasion.

Scoring Summary

The Cardinals had a chance to move to .500 at 5-5 with a road

win at Carolina but dug themselves an early hole and could never
recover. In the end, penalties, turnovers and an inspired effort from
the Panthers proved too much to overcome. Shaun King earned the
starting nod at QB over Josh McCown, who had started the season's
first nine contests. He posted career-high passing numbers but
threw three INTs and lost one fumble.

Carolina RB Nick Goings had a career day with 121 yards on 22
carries with 3 touchdowns. His first score came on a 2-yard run that
capped the Panthers first drive. Later in the first, he ran 57 yards
off left tackle to give Carolina a 14-0 lead. Early in the second,
the Cards appeared to cut the deficit to 14-7 when King connected
with Anquan Boldin on a 44-yard TD play but it was wiped out by a
holding call from an officiating crew that walked off a total of 24
penalties (12 per side) and at one point inadvertently took a down
away from the Cardinals offense while walking off  a penalty. On
the next play. King was intercepted by FS Colin Branch to end the
threat. The next Arizona drive also ended on a Branch INT and he

returned this one 76 yards to the 1-yard line. Goings then punched
it in from a yard out to put the Panthers up 21-0. Following a missed
50-yard FG by the Cards Neil Rackers late in the half, Carolina quickly
moved to the Arizona 28 and with :02 left, Jake Delhomme fired

a 28-yard scoring pass to Muhsin Muhhamad that made it 28-0 at
intermission.

The Cards got on the board on their first drive of the second half
when King capped an 84-yard drive with a 21-yard TO pass to WR
Larry Fitzgerald. The next Arizona drive reached the Carolina 11
before Rackers connected on a 28-yarder to make it 28-10. The
defense meanwhile held Carolina scoreless in the third quarter and
allowed just one first down. Early in the fourth, the Cards comeback
hopes were still alive before King fumbled on a sack by Mark Fields
and the Panthers recovered at the Arizona 18. Three plays later,
Delhomme and Muhammad hooked up for their second TD (17 yards)
that provided the game's final points.

Scoring Summary
1 2 3 4 OT F 1 2 3 4_ £

CARDINALS
PANTHERS

GIANTS
CARDINALS

77 0 0 14 0 0 0 1010
0 10 7 0 17 2814 14 0 7

Team Qtr.
Giants 1

Time Scoring Play
3:38 Shockey 2-yard pass

from Warner (Christie kick)
13:36 Rackers 41-yard FG
9:03 Barber 2-yard run

(Christie kick)
0:39 Smith 2-yard run

(Rackers kick)
1:09 Smith 3-yard run

(Rackers kick)

Dr

11

11

9-

7-

ive Score Team Qtr. Time Scoring Play
Panthers 1 6:55 Goings 2-yard run

(Chandler kick)
Panthers 1 1:53 Goings 57-yard run 3-79.1:31 0-14

Score
0-7

(Chandler kick)
Panthers 2 4:31 Goings 1-yard run 2-1,0:11 0-21

(Chandler kick)
Panthers 2 0:02 Muhammad 28-yd 4-39,0:56 0-28

pass from Delhomme (Chandler kick)
CARDS 3 9:20 Fitzgerald 21-yard 10-84,4:36 7-28

pass from King (Rackers kick)
CARDS 3 4:40 Rackers 28-yard FG 7-41, 2:53 10-28
Panthers 4 11:38 Muhammad 17-yd 3-18,0:56 10-35

pass from Delhomme (Chandler kick)

Drive

9-96, 4:51-80, 6:35 7-0

CARDS 2
Giants 2

-51, 5:02
10-80, 4:33

7-3
14-3

CARDS 2 68, 2:39 14-10

CAROS 3 37, 4:11 14-17

Statistics
NYG AZ

First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards.. .

Passing (A-C-I) . . .
Sacked by 0pp. ..,
Punts-Average. .. .
Fumbles-Lost ....
Penalties
Time of Possession

Weather: Partly cloudy, 72 degrees, 27% humidity; ENE15-20 mph.
RUSHING

GIANTS: Barber 21-108, TD; Dayne 3-19; Hilliard 1-12; Warner 3-8.
CARDS: E. Smith 19-67, 2TD; Hambrick 7-22; Ayanbadejo 3-12; McCown

19 .18
.28-147 . . 32-104

161 .74
308 178

31-19-0 24-12-0
6-32 2-16

5-46.8 6-46.2
0-0 2-0

10-97 3-15
.33:27 26:33

Statistics
AZ CAR.

First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards.. .

Passing (A-C-I). ..
Sacked by 0pp. ...
Punts-Average.. ..
Fumbles-Lost .. ..
Penalties
Time of Possession

23 .16
28-85 27-157
314 160
399 .317

52-28-3 27-13-1
4-29 0-0

3-39.7 5-47.6
5-1 0-0

12-105
33:44

Weather: Partly cloudy, 68 degrees, 56% humidity. Wind S 3mph
RUSHING

CARDS: E. Smith 11-26; King 6-22; Scobey 4-19; Hambrick 3-9;
Ayanbadejo 1-6; K. Williams 1-3; Fitzgerald 2-0.
PANTHERS: Goings 22-121, 3 TD; Muhammad 1-13; Bennett 1-11; Proehl
1-9; Delhomme 1-4; Peete l-(-l)
PASSING

CARDS: King 28-52, 343 yds, 1 TD, 3 INT.
PANTHERS: Delhomme 12-25, 157 yds, 2 TD, 1 INT; Peete 1-1, 3 yds;
Proehl 0-1.
RECEIVING:

CARDS: Fitzgerald 7-92, TD; Boldin 6-75, F. Jones 5-73; K. Williams 3-37;
Scobey 2-35; Ayanbadejo 2-15; Edwards 2-12; E, Smith 1-4.
PANTHERS: Muhammad 6-118, 2 TD; Goings 3-21; Colbert 3-18;
Mangum 1-3.

12-85
26:16

3-3
PASSING

GIANTS: Warner 19-30,193 yds, 1 TD, 0 INT; Feagles 0-1, 0 yds.
CARDS: McCown 12-24, 90 yds, 0 TO, 0 INT..
RECEIVING

GIANTS: Toomer 8-100; Barber 5-52; Shockey 4-24, TD; Taylor 1-9;
Hilliard 1-8.

CARDS: Boldin 5-31; B. Johnson 3-32; Ayanbadejo 1-16; K. Williams 1-5;
F. Jones 1-4; Fitzgerald 1-2.
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Jets 13, Cardinals 3
November 28, 2004

^ Sun Devil Stadium (35,820)

Lions 26, Cardinals 12
December 5, 2004
Ford Field (62,262)

The Cardinals saw their three-game home win streak end and fell to

4-7 with a 10-point loss to the Jets. It was a 6-3 Jets lead late in the

third quarter when New York produced the game's biggest play which,

along with a 4-0 edge in turnovers, proved pivotal. After taking over at

their own 31 following a Cardinals punt. Jets QB Quincy Carter hit WR

Santana Moss down the right sideline with a TD pass that covered 69

yards. Carter started the game in place of injured QB Chad Pennington

but was knocked from the game due to a head injury on the third play

from scrimmage on a hit by DT Russell Davis. Brooks Bollinger took
over at QB for the next three series before Carter returned with 8:58

to play in the second quarter of a scoreless game. On that drive, the

Jets moved to the Arizona 10 thanks mostly to five Curtis Martin runs

covering 36 yards. A 28-yard Doug Brien FG made it 3-0. At the end of

the half, the Cardinals quickly moved downfield on three Shaun King-

to-Anquan Boldin passes that covered 44 yards. They reached the Jets

3 before Neil Rackers' 20-yard FG as the half expired tied it up at 3-3.
On their first drive of the second half, Brien nailed a 46-yard FG

to make it 6-3. The next Jets drive ended on the aforementioned

Carter-to-Moss TD pass that put NY up 13-3 with 2:41 left in the third

quarter. Arizona's ensuing drive reached the Jets 18 but ended when a

King pass intended for Larry Fitzgerald was intercepted by LB Jonathan

Vilma at the 5. Josh McCown replaced King on the next series but a

Boldin fumble on the second play of the drive was recovered by Vilma

at the Jet 44. The Cardinal defense then forced a punt and McCown led
the Cards to the Jet 29 on the next drive before CB David Barrett killed

the drive with an INT at the 2.

Cardinals RB Emmitt Smith left the game in the first quarter with a

big toe injury that kept him out the rest of the way. He and New York's

Martin entered the game with a combined 30,817 career rushing yards,

the most ever by opposing backs in an NFL game. DE Betrand Berry

recorded two half sacks to give him 10.0 for the season while the Cards
held NFL sack leader John Abraham without a sack.

Arizona dropped to 4-8 and nearly out of playoff contention with
a 26-12 loss at Detroit. The Lions led by just two at halftime but

scored all 12 second half points on four Jason Hanson field goals.

Rookie RB Kevin Jones (26-196, TD) had a huge day for Detroit. The

Lions also benefited from a rough debut by Cards rookie QB John
Navarre, who threw four INTs in his first career start.

A 42-yard Neil Rackers FG gave Arizona its first opening posses

sion points of‘04 and an early 3-0 lead. Detroit countered late in

the first on a 17-yard Joey Harrington-to-Tai Streets TD pass. Bryant
Johnson's 47-yard return of the ensuing kickoff led to another

Rackers FG early in the second. The Lions caught  a huge break later

in the quarter when WR Roy Williams fumbled at the end of a 45-

yard pass play and the Cards recovered in the end zone but officials

erroneously ruled him down by contact at the 4. Two plays later,

Jones ran it in from 2 yards out. The Cards moved 80 yards in 9

plays on their next drive and Navarre threw his first career TD on a

33-yard pass to TE Freddie Jones that made it 14-12 late in the first.

A 74-yard run from Kevin Jones on the next play from scrimmage
took the ball to the Arizona 17 but CB David Macklin killed the threat

when he INT'd Harrington at the 2. Navarre then led the Cards to
the Detroit 35 but threw his first INT when CB Dre Bly picked him
at the 11 with :07 left.

Midway through the third quarter, a 45-yard Hanson FG made it
17-12. The next two Cardinals drives ended on Navarre INTs that gave

Detroit possession in Arizona territory - one by Teddy Lehman that

set them up at the 47 and the other by Bly that he returned to the

Arizona 11. The Lions came away with just three points off the picks,
however, after the Cards defense failed to allow  a first down. It was

a 20-12 game at the start of the fourth before a 31-yard Hanson FG

with 10:00 left made it 23-12 and another from 36-yards out made
it 26-12. Meanwhile, the Cards offense never made it into Lions ter

ritory after intermission.

Scoring SummaryScoring Summary
1 i. 3. _4 OT i. 2 OT

CARDINALS

LIONS

JETS 0 3  10 0 13 3 09 0 12

CARDINALS 0 3 0 0 3 7 7 6 6 26

Team Qtr. Time Scoring Play
Jets 2 3:28 Brien 28-yard
CARDS 2 0:00

Jets 3 4:53

Jets 3 2:41

Drive Score Team Qtr. Time
CARDS 1 11:09

Lions 1 3:05

Scoring Play

Rackers 42-yard FG

Streets 17-yard

pass from Harrington (Hanson kick)

Rackers 33-yard FG

K. Jones 2-yard run

(Hanson kick)
F. Jones 33-yard

pass from Navarre (pass failed)
Hanson 45-yard FG

Hanson 22-yard FG
Hanson 31-yard FG

Hanson 36-yard FG

Drive

6-20, 2:38

9-76, 5:14

7-23,3:52
5-61, 2:28

9-80, 4:33

8-38, 3:35

4-7, 1:26
9-67, 4:51

7-12, 2:47

Score

 FG

Rackers 20-yard FG

Brien 46-yard FG

Moss 69-yard pass

from Carter (Brien kick)

12-45, 5-30

10-77, 3:28
11-57, 5:24

1-69, 0:10

3-0 3-0

3-3 3-7
6-3

CARDS 2

Lions 2

13-3 14:13 6-7

8:13 6-14

Statistics CARDS 2 3:40 12-14

NYJ
Lions 3

Lions 3

Lions 4

Lions 4

7:32 12-17First Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards. . .

Passing (A-C-I). . .

Sacked by 0pp. ,. .

Punts-Average. .. .
Fumbles-Lost . .. .

Penalties

Time of Possession

16 ,17
3:17 12-20,38-146 24-71
10:00 12-23179 174
5:13 12-26325 ,245

21-13-0 ,36-19-3
Statistics.2-14 1-7

7-31.3 .6-41.5 PET

First Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards. ..

Passing (A-C-I)...

Sacked by 0pp....

Punts-Average.. ..
Fumbles-Lost ....

Penalties

Time of Possession

Weather: Indoors

RUSHING

CARDS: Croom 18-49; Scobey 5-23; Ayanbadejo 3-22.

LIONS: K. Jones 26-196, TD; Harrington 6-19.
PASSING

CARDS: Navarre 18-40, 168 yds, 1 TD, 4 INT.

LIONS: Harrington 15-27, 196, 1 TD, 1 INT.
RECEIVING

CARDS: Boldin 5-48; B. Johnson 4-34; F. Jones 3-46, TD; Scobey 3-23;

Fitzgerald 2-12; Newhouse 1-5.
LIONS: R. Williams 4-76; K. Jones 4-22; Streets 3-54, TD; Bryson 2-38;

Alexander 1-5; Schlesinger 1-1.

15 ,16

26-94 32-215

160 183

254 398

40-18-4 27-15-1

1-8 2-13

5-47.8 ,5-38.6

0-0 0-0

,7-70 10-69

30:19.29:41

3-0 2-1

9-85 6-51

25:53

Weather: Mostly sunny, 63 degrees, 23% humidity. Wind gusting over

20 mph W/NW
RUSHING

JETS: Martin 24-99; Jordan 12-43; Bollinger 1-2; Carter 1-2

CAROS: Croom 10-25; E. Smith 3-21; Ayanbadejo 3-12; King 3-8;

Scobey 5-5.
PASSING

JETS: Carter 8-12, 133 yds, 1 TD, 0 INT; Bollinger 5-9, 60 yds, 0 TD,
OINT.

CAROS: King 14-26, 119 yds, 0 TD, 1 INT; McCown 5-10, 62 yds, 0 TD,
2 INT.
RECEIVING

JETS: Moss 5-109, TD; McCareins 2-23; J. Carter 2-18; Chrebet 1-26;

Askew 1-11; Jordan 1-3; Sowell 1-3.

CARDS: Boldin 8-87, F. Jones 4-37; Scobey 3-14; Fitzgerald 2-21;

Ayanbadejo 1-14; Croom 1-8.

34:07
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^49ers 31, Cardinals 28 (OT)
December 12, 2004 m

Sun Devil Stadium (35,069) i

Cardinals 31, Rams 7
!.« Decembt r 19, 2004
p Sun Devil St< dium (40,070)

The Cardinals came back from a 25-point second half deficit to tie
the game at 28 in regulation, only to lose when the Niners kicked a
31-yard FG on their second possession of overtime. The result was
identical to the one earlier in the year when the Niners erased an
18-point fourth quarter Cardinal lead to win in San Francisco. The loss
dropped the Cardinals to 4-9 while giving the Niners just their second
win of the season.

The Niners came out quickly by scoring on three straight possessions
in the first half. The first score was a 5-yard pass from Ken Dorsey to WR
Brandon Lloyd that was set up when they took over at the Arizona 11
following a muffed punt by Karl Williams. Early in the second, a 19-yard
Dorsey TD pass to WR Cedrick Wilson made it 14-0 and a Tony Parrish INT
off Josh McCown on the ensuing possession led to  a 1-yard Maurice Hicks
TD run that made it 21-0. Neil Packers' 44-yard FG on the next series cut
the 49ers lead to 21-3 at intermission.

San Fran opened the second half by marching 69 yards in 9 plays and
capped the drive with Dorsey's second TD of the day to Wilson, this one
a 27-yarder that made it 28-3. Late in the third quarter, a 4-yard TD run
by FB Obafemi Ayanbadejo made it 28-10 and started the comeback.
After sending the Niners 3-n-out, Ayanbadejo cut the deficit to 28-17
with 11:53 left on a 1-yard run that ended an 8-play, 53-yard drive. With
2:40 to play in the 4th, Emmitt Smith scored on an 8-yard run after four
McCown passes for 47 yards quickly moved the team downfield. On the
next San Fran drive, RB Terry Jackson fumbled and CB David Macklin
recovered at the Arizona 20. The Cards advanced to the 4 before having
to settle for a 22-yard Packers FG with 0:59 that forced OT. The Niners
won the toss and got the ball first in OT. They advanced to the AZ 37
before a punt gave it back to the Cards at their own 3. After a 3-n-out by
Arizona, the Niners got the ball back near midfield and faced a 3rd-n-17
from their own 44 after a Dorsey sack by Bertrand Berry but converted
on a 19-yard pass to Wilson. From there, they moved into position for
the game winner by Todd Peterson.

Scoring Summary

The Cardinals moved to 5-9 and kept their playoff hopes alive with
their most dominant performance of the year. St. Louis entered the
game with a chance to tie Seattle for first place in the division at 7-7
but instead fell to 6-8 with two games to play. The 402 yards of total
offense from Arizona were a season-high while the 185 total yards {22
rushing) were the fewest surrendered by the Cardinals in 2004 and the
24-point margin of victory matched the highest of the year. St. Louis'
only points came from its defense on a 61-yard fumble recovery late
in the first half. Cardinals QB Josh McCown was outstanding as he ran
for two touchdowns and threw for two more - both to rookie WR Larry

Fitzgerald. McCown finished the game with a 110.8 QB rating on 22-34
passing for 287 yards and no INTs.
On their second possession of the game, McCown put the Cards up 7-0

when he capped a 10-play, 73-yard drive with a 1-yard sneak. CB David
Macklin recorded his fourth INT of the year when he picked off St. Louis
starter Chris Chandler on the next play from scrimmage and that set-up
a 48-yard Neil Rackers FG that made it 10-0. Early in the second, McCown
made it 17-0 when he hit Fitzgerald on an 8-yard scoring pass. While
the offense was clicking, the Arizona defense was stifling St. Louis,
holding them to just 40 total yards in the first half (minus-20 in the
first quarter) and ran Chandler from the game early in the second quarter
in place of back-up Jamie Martin. With :45 to play in the half, Arizona
got the ball back at their own 20 and quickly advanced to the Rams 29
thanks to four straight completions by McCown covering 51 yards. On
the next play, though, McCown fumbled on a sack by Anthony Hagrove
that Leonard Little scooped up and returned 61 yards for a touchdown
with 0:07 left in the half.

Midway through the third, McCown connected with Fitzgerald on
a 4-yard scoring pass to make it 24-7. Late in the quarter, the St. Louis
offense had their best chance for points when Torry Holt took a Martin
pass to the Arizona 1 before S Ifeanyi Ohalete forced a fumble that he
recovered in the end zone for a touchback to end the threat. On the

ensuing drive, the Cards moved 80 yards in 10 plays and McCown put the
final points on the board with a 9-yard scoring run.

Scoring Summary
2 3 OT F1 4

NINERS
CARDINALS

7 14 7 0 3  31
0  28 OT F0 3 7 18 1 X 4

RAMS
CARDINALS

0 7 0 0 7

Scoring Play
Lloyd 5-yard pass
from Dorsey (Peterson kick)
Wilson 19-yard pass
from Dorsey (Peterson kick)
Hicks 1-yard run
(Peterson kick)
Rackers 44-yard FG
Wilson 27-yard pass
from Dorsey (Peterson kick)
Ayanbadejo 4-yard run 9-87, 4:04 28-10
(Rackers kick)
Ayanbadejo 1-yard run 8-53, 4:08 28-17
(Rackers kick)
E. Smith 8-yard run

(McCown run)
Rackers 22-yard FG
Peterson 31-yard FG

ScoreDrive

6-11, 2:07 7-0

11-75, 6:05 14-0

6-44, 3:05 21-0

12-54, 5:04 21-3
9-69, 5:03 28-3

6-56, 1:38 28-25

5-16, 1:17 28-28
6-36, 2:22 31-28

Team Qtr. Time
49ers 1 9:48

10 7 7 7 31

Team Qtr. Time Scoring Play
CARDS 1 5:24 McCown 1-yard run

(Rackers kick)
CARDS 1 1:44 Rackers 48-yard FG 8-14,3:25 0-10

ScoreDrive

10-73, 4:12 0-7

CARDS 2 12:24 Fitzgerald 8-yard pass 6-45,2:46 0-17
from McCown (Rackers kick)

Rams 2 0:07 Little 61-yard fumble
return (Wilkins kick)

CARDS 3 7:02 Fitzgerald 4-yard pass 10-54, 4:44 7-24

7-17

from McCown (Rackers kick)
CARDS 4 10:54 McCown 9-yard run 10-80, 4:39 7-31

(Rackers kick)

49ers 2 13:36

49ers 2 8:19

CARDS 2
49ers 3

3:15
9:57

CARDS 3 1:59

CARDS 4 11:53

CARDS 4 2:40

Statistics
CARDS 4
49ers OT

0:59 StL AZ
8:38

First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards ...

Passing (A-C-I)...
Sacked by 0pp....
Punts-Average. ...
Fumbles-Lost ....
Penalties
Time of Possession

Weather: Sunny, 75 degrees, 13% humidity.
RUSHING
RAMS: Faulk 10-22.

CARDS: E. Smith 19-71; McCown 9-33, 2 TD; Scobey 9-23; Ayanbadejo
2-2: Anderson 1-2.
PASSING

RAMS: Martin 16-31,188 yds, 0 TD, 0 INT; Chandler 1-6, 1 yd, 0
TD. 1 INT.

CAROS: McCown 22-34, 287 yds, 2 TD, 0 INT.
RECEIVING

RAMS: Holt 6-95; Bruce 4-37; Cleeland 2-16; McDonald 2-14; Faulk
1-13; Manumaleuna 1-10; Curtis 1-4.

CARDS: Boldin 4-48; Ayanbadejo 4-45; Fitzgerald 4-37, 2 TD; B.
Johnson 3-69; Scobey 3-52; E. Smith 2-24; F. Jones 2-12.

.2612
.10-22.
..163.

40-131
.271
.402185

.34-22-037-17-1
4-26 2-16

9-44.9 .6-50.2
2-14-1

.9-74 7-67
.22:31 37:39

Statistics

First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards ..
Total Net Yards ....

Passing (A-C-I)....
Sacked by Opp
Punts-Average
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties
Time of Possession .

23 .25
41-168 25-75

184 .299
... 352
34-18-0

374
.44-26-1

1-7
7-45.7 .5-50.6

1-1 2-1
.7-70 9-61
36:23

Weather: Sunny, 74 degrees, 30% humidity.
RUSHING

NINERS: Hicks 34-139, TD; Jackson 5-27; Dorsey 2-2.
CARDS: E. Smith 18-53, TD; Ayanbadejo 5-13, 2 TD; McCown 1-7;
Scobey 1-2.
PASSING

NINERS: Dorsey 18-34, 191 yds, 3 TD, 0 INT.
CAROS: McCown 26-44, 307 yds, 0 TD, 1 INT.
RECEIVING

NINERS: Wilson 5-83, 2 TD: Hicks 5-29; Lloyd 2-18, TO: Jackson 2-13;
Johnson 2-8; Walker 1-30; Battle 1-10.

CARDS: Boldin 9-109; B. Johnson 4-77; Fitzgerald 4-47; F. Jones
4-34; Edwards 3-39; Scobey 1-4; E. Smith l-(-3).

29:59
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Seahawks 24, Cardinals 21 (
December 26, 2004
Qwest Field (65,825)

Cardinals 12, Bucs 7
January 2, 2005

Sun Devil Stadium (31,650)

The Cardinals saw their postseason hopes officially end in game 15
at Seattle when they ran out of time on a fourth quarter comeback.
Entering the game, Arizona needed to win its last two and hope both
St. Louis and Seattle lost their final pair in order to win the division.
Instead, the Seahawks clinched a playoff berth and dropped the Cards
to 5-10 with the three-point win,
Facing QB Trent Dilfer - who started in place of an injured Matt

Hasselbeck - the Arizona defense was dominant early on, forcing three-
n-outs on the first three Seattle drives and punts on the first five. WR
Anquan Boldin put the Cards up 7-0 on their third drive of the game
with an acrobatic grab of a 31-yard scoring pass from Josh McCown.
Arizona advanced to the Seattle 22 on the next series but McCown was

intercepted in the end zone by 'Hawks CB Ken Lucas. Midway through
the second, Seattle's Bobby Engram returned a punt 48 yards to the
Arizona 20, setting up a 1-yard Shaun Alexander TD run. Seattle then
went ahead 10-7 when Josh Brown hit a 34-yard FG as the half expired
to cap a 10-play, 53-yard drive.
The second half opened with the teams trading punts on the first four

possessions but WR Darrell Jackson opened the fifth with a 53-yard catch-
and-run to the Arizona 29. Four plays later, Alexander ran 17 yards for his
second TD of the game. The next Arizona drive ended when Seattle CB
Marcus Trufant intercepted a McCown pass at the Cards 39 and Alexander
scored on a 23-yard run five plays later that put Seattle up 24-7 with
14:50 left. The Cardinals fought back and answered with a 7-play, 70-yard
drive that ended when McCown connected with WR Larry Fitzgerald on a
29-yard TD play that cut the deficit to 10 with 11:32 remaining. A minute
later, the Cards got the ball back at their own 46 when Duane Starks inter
cepted Dilfer. That drive eventually reached the Seattle 26 but the Cards
came away with no points when Neil Packers' 52-yard FG try was just wide
left. A three-n-out gave the Cards offense another chance and Fitzgerald
again made an athletic 29-yard TD grab on a pass from McCown that made
it a three-point game with 2:30 left. Armed with two timeouts and the
two-minute warning, Packers booted the kickoff for a touchback. After a
pair of short Alexander runs, Seattle faced a 3rd-n-6 from its own 24 with
2:18 left but Dilfer sealed the game with a 7-yard scramble that enabled
Seattle to run out the clock with three kneeldowns.

The Cardinals dosed the season with a 12-7 home win over the

Bucs that upped their final record to 6-10. Arizona relied on a strong
defensive effort and the right leg of kicker Neil Packers, who pro
vided all of the team's points on four field goals. Rookie DT Darnell
Dockett was particularly impressive defensively, turning in a sack,
an interception and a fumble recovery. DE Bertrand Berry added a
pair of sacks to give him 14.5 for the season.
Arizona took an early lead on its first drive thanks to a 40-yard

Packers FG and that 3-0 lead held up for most of the first half. After
being forced to punt on their first five possessions, the Bucs had
a golden opportunity late in the half when SS Dwight Smith inter
cepted a Josh McCown pass and returned it to the Arizona 36 but
a taunting penalty on former Cardinal S Dexter Jackson backed the
Bucs up to their own 49. With a minute to go, they had advanced
to the Cardinal 24 before a wild play gave the ball back to Arizona.
Facing heavy pressure from Cards LB Karlos Dansby, QB Chris Simms
was intercepted near the line of scrimmage by Dockett, who had
his helmet ripped off on the return by tackle Kenyatta Walker. He
continued his jaunt run down the sideline helmetless before the ball
was popped out by WR Joe Jurevicius. The loose ball traveled some
35 yards downfield where the Bucs recovered at their own 16 but a
facemask penalty on Walker gave the Cards possession at the Tampa
39. Six plays later, Packers hit a 45-yarder as the first half expired
to put the Cards up 6-0.
The Cards had a chance to increase the lead late in the third when

Dockett recovered a botched center exchange at the Tampa 19 but
three plays later. Packers missed a 35-yarder that would have made
it 9-0. On the very next snap, Tampa took the lead when Simms con
nected with Michael Clayton on a 75-yard catch-and-run for a TD.
The Cards responded with a 10-play, 56-yard drive that ended with a
39-yard Rackers FG that put them back up by two. With eight minutes
left, CB Duane Starks recovered a Pittman fumble at the Tampa 14
that led to Packers' fourth FG of the day, this one a 31-yarder that
made it 12-7 with 6:12 to play. Tampa's next two drives failed to
produce a third down and their final one ended when SS Adrian

Wilson picked Simms to seal the game.

Scoring Summary Scoring Summary
F1 2 3_ ± 1 A A_ F_

21 BUCCANEERS

CARDINALS

CARDINALS
SEAHAWKS

7 0 0 14 0 0 7 0 7
240 10 7 7 3 3 0 6 12

Team Qtr. Time
CARDS 1 4:23

Scoring Play
Boldin 31-yard pass
from McCown (Rackers kick)
Alexander 1-yard run
(Brown kick)
Brown 34-yard FG
Alexander 17-yard run
(Brown kick)
Alexander 23-yard run
(Brown kick)
Fitzgerald 29-yard pass 7-70, 3:18
from McCown (Rackers kick)
Fitzgerald 29-yard pass 9-76, 3:18
from McCown (Rackers kick)

Drive

4-52, 1:32

6-20, 2:41

10-53, 3:10
5-82, 2:49

5-39, 2:53

Score Team Qtr. Time Scoring Play
CARDS 1 9:06 Rackers 40-y
CARDS 2 0:03
Bucs 3 1:24

Drive

8-47, 3:15
6-12, 0:40
1-75, 0:15

Score
7-0 ard FG

Rackers 45-yard FG
Clayton 75-yard pass
from Simms (Taylor kick)

CARDS 4 11:07 Rackers 39-yard FG 10-56, 5:17
CAROS 4 6:12 Rackers 31-yard FG 4-1, 1:43 7-12

0-3
0-6
7-6

7-9

S'hawks 2 7-74:44

S'hawks 2
S'hawks 3

7-100:00
7-173:06

StatisticsS'hawks 4 7-2414:50

IL AZ.
14-24CARDS 4 11:32 First Downs

Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards ...

Passing (A-C-I)...
Sacked by 0pp....
Punts-Average. . ..
Fumbles-Lost .. ..
Penalties
Time of Possession

.1211
.21-62 34-112

CARDS 4 2:30 21-24 187 115
249 .227

32-16-2 36-16-1Statistics 4-37 0-0

Se^AZ 8-36.6 ,7-43.0
First Downs
Rushes-Yards

Net Passing Yards .
Total Net Yards. ..

Passing (A-C-I). ..
Sacked by 0pp....
Punts-Average.. ..
Fumbles-Lost ....
Penalties
Time of Possession

Weather: Cloudy, 46 degrees, 89% humidity, wind 3 mph,
RUSHING

CARDS: £. Smith 23-65: Fitzgerald 2-10; McCown 2-10; Ayanbadejo
2-9; Boldin 1-3.
SEAHAWKS: Alexander 30-154, 3 TD; Morris 1-10; Strong 1-7; Dilfer 4-4.
PASSING

CARDS: McCown 21-33, 248 yds, 3 TD, 2 INT.
SEAHAWKS: Dilfer 10-26, 128 yds, 0 TD, 1 INT.
RECEIVING

CARDS: Boldin 7-107. TD; Fitzgerald 4-70, 2 TD; B. Johnson 4-41;
Ayanbadejo 4-34; F, Jones 1-5; Scobey l-(-9).
SEAHAWKS: D. Jackson 6-101; Hannam 1-18; Morris 1-3; Stevens 1-3;

Engram 1-3.

18 ,16
30-97. . 36-175

126220
317 301

33-21-2 26-10-1
1-24-28

.8-36.97-39.4
4-0 2-0

6-514-25
.32:32 27:28

1-02-2
10-70
33:49

8-63
.26:11

Weather: Cloudy, 63 degrees, 47®/o humidity, wind  7 mph south.
RUSHING

BUCS: Pittman 16-50; Graham 1-12; Simms 3-1; Alstott l-(-l),
CARDS: E. Smith 23-69; Ayanbadejo 6-31; Scobey 1-8; McCown 2-3;
Fitzgerald 2-1.
PASSING

BUCS: Simms 16-32, 224 yds, 1 TD, 2 INT.
CARDS: McCown 16-36, 115 yds, 0 TD, 1 INT.
RECEIVING

BUCS: Galloway 3-48; Pittman 3*30; Jurevicius 3-20; Clayton 2*86,
TD; Alstott 2-15; Lawrie 1-15; Baber 1-7; Dilger 1-3.
CARDS: Fitzgerald 3-36; Boldin 3-31; F. Jones 2-18; E. Smith 2-13; B.
Johnson 2-9; Ayanbadejo 2-5; K. Williams 1-8; McCown l-(-5).
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IV4 2004 Final Statistics
I

Won 6, Lost 10
Date W/LT Score

Team
Site/Qpponenl Attendance Ariz. 0pp.

St. Louis 65.538 Total First Downs

Rushing

Passing

Penalty
3rd Down: Made/att

3rd Down Pet,

4th Down: Made/att

4th Down Pet,

Possession Avg
Total Net Yards

280 282

New England 51,557 tot

At Atlanta 70,534 152 153

New Orleans 28,109 42 28

At San Francisco 62,836 84/241 66/209

Seattle 35,695 34.9 31.6

At Buffalo 65.887 8/145/12

At Miami 72,612 41.7 57.1

N.Y. Giants 42,297  30:53   29:07

At Carolina 72,796 4550 5141

N.Y. Jets 35,820 Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing ...

284.4 321.3

At Detroit 62.262 9931047

San Francisco 35.069 5.24.3

St. Louis 40,070 1668 2105

Avg. Per Game 104.3 131.6

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing

Avg. Per Game

Sacked/yards Lost
Gross Yards

450475

2882 3036

180.1 189.8

39/320 38/229

3202 3265

Att./completions

Completion Pet,

Had Intercepted

533/299 505/271

56.1 53.7

18 15

Punts/average

Net Punting Avg...

Penalties/yards..,
Fumbles/bail Lost.

Touchdowns

99/42.7

99/36.4

124/948

..97/41.9

. .97/35.8

139/1121

,34/11 32/15

31 35

Rushing

Passing
Returns

15 12

14 18

2 5

Score By Periods
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Ot Pts

Team

Opponents

40 78 57 109

64 100 63 89

0  284

6  322

Scoring
TD Run Pass Ret. K/PAT FG S PTS

Rackers
£. Smith

Fitzgerald

Ayanbadejo
McCown

Hambrick

Jones

Boldin

Johnson

Starks

Wilson

0 0 0 0  28/28 22/29 0 94
0  54

0  480

0  240

0  14

0  12

0  12

0  6

0

0

0  0

0

4 3 1

2 2 0  0

2 1 1

2 0 2  0

0 1

0 1 0 0

0 0 1 0  6

0 0 01
Team

Opponents

3 15 14 2 28/28 22/29 1 284

12 18 5 29/30 25/26 0 3223

2-pt. Conversions: McCown, Team 1-3, Opponents 4-5

Sacks
Kicker Neil Rackers led the Cardinals in scoring
and missed just three field goals inside of 50
yards.

Berry 14.5, Dansby 5.0, Pace 4.5, Dockett 3.5, Zellner2.0, Darling 1.0,

H. Davis 1.0, Harris 1.0, Hill 1.0, Kolodziej 1.0, Starks 1.0, Thompson 1.0,

Wilson 1.0, MackllnO.5, Team 38.0, Opponents 39.0
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Rushing
Avg Long 16No. Yds

E. Smith

Hambrick

Ayanbadejo
McCown

Scobey
Groom

S.King

Fitzgerald
Williams

Boldin
Anderson
Johnson

267 937 3.5 29t 9

4.5 62 163 283
23 330 122 4.1

236 112 3.1 12

27 3.3 10 0

29 76 2.6 20 0

30 3.3 16 09
10 08 14 1.1
3 02 6 3.0

3.0 3 01 3
01 2 2.0 2
02 -6 -3.0 1

Team

Opponents

475 1668
450 2105

3.5 62 15

74 124.7

Receiving Rookie Larry Fitzgerald finished as the team's
top receiver in terms of catches, yards and
touchdowns.

Long TdNo. Yds

Fitzgerald
Boldin
Johnson
Jones

Ayanbadejo
Williams

Scobey
E. Smith

Poole
Edwards

Hambrick

Diamond
Groom

Newhouse

McGown

58 780 13.4 48

56 623 11.1 311 1

537 11.0 4049 1

Punt Returns9.5 40 245 426
19 171 9.0 21t 1 Ret Fc Yds Ayg Jd

018 197 10.9 33 Williams
Starks

Boldin

42 12 38 0
18 191 10.6 42 0 43 6.1 15 07 1
15 105 7.0 18 0 0 00
5 70 14.0 24 0 Team

Opponents

329 6.7 38 0

16 486 8.7 71t 1
49

10.2 19 05 51 56
4 16 4.0 1

3 19 6.3 0
Kickoff Returns2 16 8.0 0

01 5 5.0 5 No. Yds Avg Long Td
●5 -5.0 -5 01 Scobey

Groom
Johnson
Ayanbadejo
Edwards
Hayes
Vanden Bosch
Williams

723 22.6
314 19.6
135 22.5
50 16.7
40 13.3

71 032
299 3202 10.7
271 3265 12.0

14Team
Opponents

35 016
75t 18 6 47 0

3 21 0
03 14Interceptions 6 03 6 2.0

TdNo. Yds Long 01 7 7.0 7
18 4.5 16 0Mackiin

Wilson
Starks
Darling
Docket!
Dansby

4 018 18.0 181
62 20.7
46 15.3
65 65.0
20 20.0

27 03 0Team
Opponents

65 1293 19.9
46 1017 22.1

71
41t 13 87t 1
65 0
20 01

Field Goals01 2 2.0 2
2 2.0 2 0Hill 1 M9 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

01 -1 -1.0 -1Harris Packers 0-0 6-6 5-7 6-7  ^
15 214 14.3

263 14.6
65 1Team

Opponents
Team
Opponents

6-6 5-7 6-7 5-9
3-4 2-2

0-0
76 118 0-0 13-13 7-7

Rackers: (22g), (51g, 52g, 58n), (30g). (26g, 33g), ( ), (55g, 55g, 50g).
(64n), (29g), {41 g). (50n. 28g), (20g), (42g, 33g), (34. 44g, 22g), (48g),
(52n), (40g, 45g, 35n, 39g, 31 g, 47n)
Opponents:{50g,28g,22g),(29g,28g,24g),(25g.23g),(20g),(37g,42g,32g)
(54g), (25g), (30g, 29g, 28g), (44b), (), (28g, 46g), (45g, 22g, 31 g, 36g),
(31g). (). (34g), ()

Punting
No. Yds Avg Net Tb In Lg I
98 4230 43.2 36.4 7 32 57 1Player

Team 4230 42.7 36.4 7 32 57 1
97 4064 41.9 35.8 13 25 68 1Opponents

Passing
Att Cmp Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD TD% Int lnt% Long Sack/Lost Rating

2.5 48 31/263 74.12511 57.1 6.15 11 2.7 10McGown
S. King
Navarre
E. Smith
Fitzgerald

408 233
6/42 57.75.98 1.2 4.8 4084 47 502 56.0 1 4

33t 1/8 25.845.0 4.20 2.5 4  10.0
0  0.0

40 18 168 1
21.00 1  100.0 21t 0/0 158.321 100.01 1

1/70 00 0 0
6.01 2.6 18 3.4 39/320

75t 38/229
68.5533 299 3202 56.1

505 271 3265 53.7
14Team

3.0 73.26.47 18 3.6 15Opponents
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2004 Defensive Statistics
QB QB SPECIALTEAMS

Name TT UT AT TFL Sacks/Yds INT PD FF FR PRS HITS TT UT AT FF FR BP/K

James Darling

Adrian Wilson

104 81 23 3 1/6 1 4 2 1 7  5 2

99 76 23 2 1/1 3 11 1  3 4

Ronald McKinnon 83 63 20 6 1 1

Russell Davis 73 45 28 1/81 5 71 7

Karlos Dansby

David Macklin

68 55 13 5/264 1 4 3 31 1 10 4 6

67 58 9 .5/4 164 2 6  4 21

Ifeanyi Ohalete 61 49 12 6 9  6 31 1

Duane Starks 59 52 7 1/0 3 13 21

Darnell Docket! 46 25 21 3.5/2811 1 71 1 11

Renaldo Hill 46 39 7 1 1/12 91 1

Bertrand Berry

Ray Thompson

Peppi Zellner

Quentin Harris

44 19 25 4 14,5/103 34 1 21 7

42 33 9 1/7 1 1

35 23 12 2 2/14 4 1 6 1 1

24 22 2 1 1/2 1 4 2 19 10 9

LeVar Woods 20 12 2 12 5 7 1

Gerald Hayes

Kyle Vanden Bosch

Calvin Pace

Ross Kolodziej

Robert Tate

18 15 3 1 16 9 7 1

15 7 21

9 4 5 4.5/24 4 1 6 2 24

5 3 2 1/81 3

5 5 2 3 1 2

Michael Stone 3 2 1 17 10 7

Dyshod Carter 3 3 7 5 2

Wendell Bryant

Obafemi Ayanbadejo

Josh Scobey

1 1

16 6  10

1 7

Nei! Packers 6 3 3

Nathan Hodel 6 3 3

Nate Poole 4 3

Freddie Jones 1

Adrian Mayes

Isaac Keys

1 1

2 1 1

Leon Joe 1 1

Antonio Smith 1

Miscellaneous:

Adrian Wilson: Fumble recovery 35 yards for touchdown vs. New Orleans. Oct. 3

Gerald Hayes: Blocked punt for a safety vs. Seattle, Oct. 24

Freddie Jones: Tackle off of missed 64 yard Neil Packers field goal at Buffalo, Oct. 31

Duane Starks: Interception return 41 yards for touchdown at Miami, Nov. 7

Ronald McKinnon: Blocked field goal vs. New York Giants. Nov, 14
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2004 Defensive Summaries
September 12, 2004

Cardinals at St. Louis Rams
Score: 17-10 (L)

Recovered
Fumbles
A, Wilson (1)
Q, Harris (1)

Forced
FumblesSacks INTsTacklers

0, Harris (1) J. Darling (1)
Q, Harris (1)

D, Starks or
D. Macklin (7)
J. Darling (7)

September 19, 2004
Cardinals vs. New England Patriots

Score: 23-12 (L)
Recovered
Fumbles

Forced
Fumbles

Top
Tacklers Sacks INTs

R, Kolodziej (1)
B. Berry (1)

D, Macklin (1) Q. Harris (1) B. Berry (1)J. Darling (9)
Q, Harris (7)
A. Wilson (7)

September 26, 2004
Cardinals at Atlanta Falcons

Score: 6-3 (L)
Forced
Fumbles

“Recovered
Furiibles
K, Dansby (1)
D. Starks (1)
P.Zellner(l)

Top
Sacks INTsTacklers

A, Wilson (1)
C. Pace (1)
D. Starks (1)

D. Dockelt (7)
A. Wilson (7)
D. Starks (6)

P.Zellner(2)
R. Davis (1)
K. Dansby (1)

'D. Dockett(l)
C. Pace (1)
D. Starks (1)

October 3, 2004
Cardinals vs. New Orleans Saints

Score: 54-10 (W)
“Forced
Fumbles

“Recovered
Fumbles
G. Hayes (1)
A. Wilson (1)

Top
Sacks INTsTacklers

J. Darling (9)
R. Davis (6)
A. Wilson (5)
R. Hill (5)
D. Starks (5)
R, Thompson (5)

C. Pace(l)
R. Davis (1)

October 10, 2004
Cardinals at San Francisco 49ers

Score: 31-28 OT (L)
“Recovered
Fumbles
K. Dansby (1)
A. Wilson (1)

Forced
Fumbles

Top
Sacks INTsTacklers

R. Thompson (11)
R. McKinnon (10)
D, Macklin (8)

C, Pace “(2)
B, Berry (2)
D. Dockett(l)

B. Berry (1)
D. Macklin (1)

October 24, 2004
Cardinals vs. Seattle Seahawks

Score: 25-17 (W)
F “Recovered

Fumbles
orcecT
Fumbles

Top
Sacks INTsTacklers
R. Thompson (1) D. Starks (1)

D. Macklin (1)
K. Dansby (1)
R. Hill (1)

I. Ohalete (6)
R. McKinnon (5)
D. Dockett (4)
A, Wilson (4)

October 31, 2004
Cardinals at Buffalo Bills

Score: 58-14 (L)
"Recovered
Fumbles

“Forced
Fumbles

Top
INTsSacksTacklers

J. Darling (14)
A. Wilson (9)
R. McKinnon (6)

November 7, 2004
Cardinals at Miami Dolphins

Score: 24-23 (W)
Recovered
Fumbles
K. Dansby (iy

Forced
Fumbles
B, Berry (1)

MacklinD. (

Top
INTsSacksTacklers
D. Starks (1)B. Berryll)'"

K. Dansby (1)
D, Dockett (1)

R. Hill(l2)
1)R. Davis (10)

D. Starks (7)
I. Ohalete (6)

(Defensive summaries continued on page 224)
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(Defensive summaries continued from page 223)

November 14, 2004
Cardinals vs. New York Giants

Score: 17-14 (W)
Forced
Fumbles

■Recovered
FumblesTacklers

D. Macklin (9)
R. Thompson (8)
A. Wilson (8)

Sacks I NTs
B. Berry (4)
K. Dansby(2)

November 21, 2004
Cardinals at Carolina Panthers

Score: 35-10 (L)
Forced”
Fumbles

Recovered
FumblesTacklers

J. Darling (9)
R. Thompson (6)
A. Wilson (6)

Sacks INTs
A. Wilson II)

November 28, 2004
Cardinals vs. New York Jets

Score: 13-3 (L)
FTop

T
orced

Fumbles
Recovered
Fumblesacklers

R. McKinnon (10)
A Wilson (9)
J. Darling (7)
R.Hill (6)

Sacks INTs
B. Berry (1)
D. Oockett{.5)
C. Pace (.5)

B. Berry (1)
R. Hill (1)

December 5, 2004
Cardinals at Detroit Lions

 Score: 26-12 (L)
T^ Forced

Fumbles
Recovered
FumblesTacklers

A. Wilson (lO)
K. Dansby(9)
R. McKinnon (8)
J. Darling (7)

Sacks INTs
B. Berry (1)
J. Darling (1)

Mackifn iD

December 12, 2004
Cardinals vs. San Francisco 49ers

Score: 31-28 OT (U
Top Forced”

Fumbles
Recovered
FumblesTacklers

J, Darling (12)
K. Dansby {10)
R. McKinnon (10)
A. Wilson (8)
R. Davis (8)

Sacks
B. Berry (1)

INTs
J. Darling (1) D. Macklin (1)

December 19, 2004
Cardinals vs. St. Louis Rams

Score: 31-7 (W)
Top Forced

Fumbles
Recovered
FumblesTacklers

K. Dansby (5)
D. Macklin (5)
J. Darling (4)
D. Starks (4)
I. Ohalete (4)

Sacks INTs
R.Hill (l) D. Macklin (1) rOhalete (1)

K. Dansby (1)
A. Wilson (1)

I, Ohalete (1)
A, Wilson (1)
K. Dansby (1)
B. Berry (.5)
D. Macklin (.'(●5 )

December 26, 2004
Cardinals at Seattle Seahawks

Score: 24-21 fL)
Top
T

Forced
Fumbles

■Recovered
Fumblesacklers

G. Hayes (9)
I, Ohalete (8)
J, Darting (6)
D, Starks (5)
K. Dansby{5)

Sacks INTs
0. Hams (1) IT5tarl<sTfT G. Hayes (1)

January 2, 2005
Cardinals vs. Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Score: 12-7 fW1
Top
T

Forced
Fumbles

Recovered
Fumblesacklers Sacks INTs

D. Starks (7)
K. Dansby (7)
A, Wilson (6)

B. Berry (2)
D. Dockett (1)
R. Davis (1)

TToockett 0)
A. Wilson (1)

frDavis(l) D. Dockett (1)
D. Starks (1)
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Starting Lineups m
Offense

JG _TE_ WR QB _RB TEm  COpponent, Date

St. Louis, Sept 12

New England, Sept 19

@ Atlanta, Sept 26
New Orleans, Oct 3

Wells Stepanovich Spikes Clement Diamond Fitzgerald McCown Smith Jones

Wells Stepanovich Spikes Clement Diamond Fitzgerald McCown Smith Jones

Wells Stepanovich Spikes Clement Diamond Fitzgerald McCown Smith Jones

Wells Stepanovich Spikes Clement Diamond Fitzgerald McCown Smith Jones

RB TE3^ WR WRRL

Williams Davis

Johnson Davis

Johnson Davis

Johnson Davis

WR JJ _LG ^

@ San Francisco, Oct 10 Johnson Davis Wells Stepanovich Bridges Shelton Williams Fitzgerald McCown Smith Jones

WR LT LG C

Johnson Davis Wells Stepanovich Bridges Shelton Edwards Fitzgerald McCown Smith Jones

QB RB FB

WR QB_ RB TERG RT IL
Seattle, Oct 24

IT RG RT TE WRWR _LG C

Fitzgerald McCown Smith Ayanbadejo

QB RB TEWR

Johnson Davis Wells Stepanovich Bridges Shelton Jones

LT LG C RG RT WRWR

@ Buffalo, Oct 31

Johnson Davis Wells Stepanovich Bridges Shelton Boldin Fitzgerald McCown Smith Jones

RG RT TE WR QB RB FBWR J=L LG C

@ Miami, Nov 7

Fitzgerald McCown Smith Ayanbadejo

Fitzgerald King Smith Ayanbadejo

RB TEWR QB

Boldin Davis Wells Stepanovich Bridges Shelton Jones

Boldin Davis Welts Stepanovich Bridges Shelton Jones

LT LG C RG JL WRWR

N.Y. Giants, Nov 14

@ Carolina, Nov 21

Wells Stepanovich Bridges Shelton Boldin Fitzgerald King Smith Jones

Wells Stepanovich Spikes Shelton Boldin Fitzgerald Navarre Croom Jones

RB WR33 WR m OBLG C

N.Y, Jets, Nov 28

Detroit, Dec 5

Johnson Davis

Johnson Davis

.WR JJ
San Francisco, Dec 12 Johnson Davis Wells Stepanovich Spikes Shelton Boldin Fitzgerald McCown Smith Poole

TE WR QB RB FB33WR LG C .
Davis Wells Stepanovich Spikes Clement Jones

Davis Wells Stepanovich Spikes Clement Jones

LT LG C RG RT TE

Fitzgerald McCown Smith Ayanbadejo

Fitzgerald McCown Smith Ayanbadejo

QB RB WRWR

St. Louis, Dec 19

©Seattle, Dec 26

Boldin

Boldin

WR

Boldin Wells Spikes Stepanovich Bridges Clement Jones Fitzgerald McCown Smith JohnsonTampa Bay, Jan 2

Defense
Opponent, Date

@St. Louis, Sept 12

SS FSSLB MLB WLB LCB RGBIE NT JJL
McKinnon Darling Starks Mackiin Wilson HarrisZellner Davis Dockett Berry Woods

WLB LCB RGB SS FSiil JJI UT 3L SLBiE
Darling Starks Mackiin Wilson Harris

LCB RCB SS FSWLB

New England, Sept 19 Zellner Davis Dockett Kolodziej Berry

NT UT RE SLBLE

Woods

MLB

Starks Mackiin Wilson Harris

Mackiin Wilson Ohalete

Mackiin Wilson Ohalete

Davis Dockett Berry Dansby McKinnon

Davis Docket! Berry Dansby McKinnon

Davis Dockett Berry Dansby McKinnon

Darling

Darling Starks

Thompson Hill

@ Atlanta, Sept 26
New Orleans, Oct 3

San Francisco, Oct 10 Zellner

Zellner

Zellner

SS. FSLB LCB RCB... RCBNT yj_ _RE LBL.E_
Mackiin Wilson OhaleteDavis Dockett Berry Thompson Darling Starks HillZellnerSeattle, Oct 24

LCB _R^ ss_ FS3L _SLB MLB_ WLB1.E NT JJJ..
Mackiin Wilson OhaleteDavis Dockett Berry Dansby McKinnon Darling HillZellner@ Buffalo, Oct 31

RCB RC^ IS _FSLB 1B_ LCBIE NT UL
Mackiin Wilson OhalefeDavis Dockett Berry Thompson Darling StarksZellner@ Miami, Nov 7

LCB R^ iS. FSR.E. SLB MLB WLBJ-1 NT UL
Mackiin Wilson OhaleteDavis Dockett Berry Dansby McKinnon DarlingN.Y, Giants, Nov 14 Zellner

LCB  RCB SS LSRE SLB WLBNT UL JJTLE
Mackiin Wilson OhaleteDavis Dockett Kolodziej Berry Woods Darling HillCarolina, Nov 21 Zellner

LCB , RCB S^ FSS_LB MLB WLBNT _yi RELE_
Mackiin Wilson

Mackiin Wilson

Mackiin Wilson

Ohalete

Ohalete

Ohalete

Davis Dockett Berry Dansby

Davis Dockett Berry Dansby

Davis Dockett Berry Dansby

McKinnon

McKinnon

McKinnon

Darling Hill

Darling Hilt

Darling

N.Y Jets, Nov 28

@ Detroit, Dec 5

San Francisco, Dec 12

Zellner

Zellner

Zellner

_FSLCB RC^ SS.RE _SLB MJ^ WLBUT LLL
Mackiin Wilson OhaleteKolodziej Dockett Berry Dansby McKinnon Darling

.RE .. SLB _flLB W,LB_ L.CB

Vanden Bosch Davis Berry Dansby Hayes Darling

Davis

Starks
LE_ NT

St. Louis, Dec 19

fS_RCB ^
Mackiin Harris Wilson Ohalete

_ss
@ Seattle, Dec 26

RCB IS .FS„LIT RE SLB WLB LCB.LE NT UT

Darling Starks Mackiin Wilson OhaleteDockett Kolodziej Berry DansbyZellner DavisTampa Bay, Jan 2
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Game-By-Game Defense

s Cla ei05 C= Si ?3■g Cl Si
§ 5 S iO i21- 1  g;i3 J oO 3  Ic5 o E

First Downs

Rushing
Passing

27 24 15
10 3
12 7

2  5

14 26 12 11
2  5
9  5

22 19 16 16 12 16 11 282
2  101
9  153
0  28

16 23
10 3 101 7 10 3
15 12 22 12 9 6  7 7

Penalty 2 3 1 2 0 31 1 1 1 1

Third Downs
Converted

Efficiency

10 13 10
7  2

12 15 13 16
4  6

31% 38%

15 13 9  15
2  5

22% 33,30%

13 17 12 15 11 209
4 6 31 4 6 2

54% 20% 8% 40% 40% 31% 31% 35% 25% 27%

Fourth Downs
Converted
Efficiency

0 0  1 3  1 0 1 1 3 1 0  1
0  1

0  0
0  0

0% 0%

1  14
0 0 1 0 1 0  1 01 1

0% 0% 100% 33% 100% 0% 100% 100% 33% 0% 100% 0% 100% 0% 57.1%

Total Net Yards 448 379 283
70 55

5.4 5.1

279 257 209 403
56 55 70 65

4,6 3.8 5,8 4.7

317 325
54 61

5,9 5.3

398 352
61 76

185 301
51 63

249 5141
57 993

4.4 5.2
Plays 64 55 81

5.1 5.5Avg./Piay 7.0 3.66,5

Net Yards Rushing
Attempts
Avg./Rush
Touchdowns

176 172 194
42 29

4.1 6.5
0  0

41 57
14 19

2.9 3
0  0

77 128 168 147 157 146
14 38 31 28 27 38

3,4 5.4 5.3 5,8 3,8

22 175
10 36

2.2 4.9
0  3

215 168
32 41
6.7 4.1

62 2105
21 450

3.0 4.6
0  12

30
5,9

0 0 2 3 01 1 1

Net Yards Passing
Sacks
Yards Lost
Gross Yards

Attempts
Completions

272 236 391
2  6 1 5 1 0

12 26
219 115 242 417 187 81

7 026

20 40 57 41 17
15 10 24 38 14

57,6 50.0 60.00% 66.6 34,10% 47,0%
2  0 0 2 1 2

0  0
7.3 4.4 6.05 6,3 4,5 4.8

207

2 0

235 161 160 179 183 184 163 126 187 3036
0 3 6 0 2 2 1 1
0 23 32 0 14 13 7

258 193 160 193 196 191
36 31 27 21 27 34
18 19 13 13 15 18

50%61,20% 48.10%61.90% 55.50% 52.9
2  1 31

26 2
189 128

37 26
17 10

45.9 38,4
0  0
1  1

4.0 4.7

37 229
224 3265

32 505
16 271
50 53.7

1  18
2  15

5,2 6.4

272
34
23

Pet. 67.6
Touchdowns
Interceptions
Yards Per Attempt

0 0 01 1 1
6.0 5.9 7,8 6,3 5.34,4

Kickotfs-EZ-TB 5-3-0 6-4-1 3-0-0 3-2-0 6-0-0 5-0-0 7-2-1 6-2-1 3-1-0 6-0-0 4-4-3 7-2-2 5-3-1 2-0-0 4-0-0 2-0-0 74-23-9

Punting 3-119 3-137 5-241 7-333 6-254 7-243 7-309
45,7 48.2 47.6 42.3 40,5 44,1

43,9 36.3 32,1 39.0

5-232 5-234 5-238 7-219 5-193 7-320
47.6 31.3 38.6 45.7
42.4 27,9 35,6 39.1

0  0 0 0

9-404 8-295
44,9 36,9
38.1 33,3

0  0

8-293 97-4064
36.6 41.9
28,5 35.8

39.7 46.4 46,8
Net Average
Had Blocked

30.7 39,0 36.6 33.8
0  00 0  0 0 0 01 0

FG-PAT Had Blocked 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0

Penaities/Yards 7-55 12-79 3-15 12-104 11-85 4-35 7-55 12-99 10-97 12-85 9-85 10-69 7-70 9-74 6-51 8-63137-1121

Fumbles/Lost 2-2 2-1 5-3 3-2 4-2 0-0 2-0 2-1 0-0 0-0 3-0 0-0 1-1 4-1 2-2 32-152-0

Touchdowns
Rushing
Passing
Returns

2  0
0  0
2  0
0  0

1  3
0  0
0  2

2 5 2 2 5 1 2 1  3
0  3

1  35
0  12
1  18
0  5

0 0 2 3 0
21 1 1 2 3 0

0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0  0 1  0

212 0/0 1/1 2/3 2/2 5/5 1/2 212
2/2 5/5 0/1 2121/1

0/0 1/2 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0
0/0 1/1 0/0 0/0 1/1 0/0

Extra Points Made/Att,
Kicking Made/Att,
2-pt Rushing Made/Att.
2-pt Passing Made/Att

1/1 5/5 1/1
5/5 1/1
0/0 0/0
0/0 0/0

2/2 4/4
2/2 4/4
0/0 0/0
0/0 0/0

1/1 3/3
1/1 3/3
0/0 0/0
0/0 0/0

1/1 33/35
1/1 29/30
0/0 2/3
0/0 2/2

0/0 2/2
1/1 0/0
0/0 0/0 0/0

3/3 3/3 2/2 1/1 3/3 1/1 2/2 4/4 212 1/1Field Goals Made/Att. 1/1 3/3 0/1 0/0 26/27

Safeties Yielded 0 0  0 0  0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0  0 0 1

Points Scored 23 6 10 31 17 38 23 14 26 31 7  24 7  32217 35 13

33:50 35:16 25:23 25:50 32:34 20:09 28:18 32:26 33:27 26:16 34:07 30:19 36:23 22:31 27:28Time Of Possession 26:11 470:28
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2004 Miscellaneous Stats
Season Record
In NFC West Games .
In NFC East Games..
In NFC North Games.
In NFC South Games.

.6-10 At Home
On the Road
Outdoors
In Domed Stadiums
On Grass

.5-3 When won the coin toss.
When lost coin toss ....
When scored first
When 0pp. Scores First.
In overtime games

.3-8
.2-4 .1-7 .3-2
.1-0 .6-7 .4-3
.0-1 .0-3 .2-7
.2-2 .6-5 .0-2

In September
In October...
In November,
In December.
In January...

0-3 When Cards out-rush opponent
When Cards out-pass opponent ...
When Cards have 100-yard receiver
When Cards have 100-yard rusher.
When Cards have 300-yard passer.

4-1
2-2 1-3
2-2 0-2
1-3 2-0
1-0 0-2

When Yielding 20 Ftoints or Less .
When Scoring 20 Points or More,
When Led at Halftime
When Trailed at Halftime

5-4 When Tied at Halftime
When Led at the End of 3rd Quarter.. .
When Trailed at the End of 3rd Quarter,
When Tied at the End of 3rd Quarter. , ,

0-0
4-3 4-2

2-8
2-9 0-0

When Arizona has a 100-yard rusher - 2-0
10/3 vs. New Qrleans, W, 34-10. E, Smith, 21-127-1TD
10/24 vs. Seattle, W. 25-17. E. Smith, 26-106-1TD

When opponent has a 100-yard receiver - 3-6
9/12 at St. Louis, L, 17-10, 1. Bruce, 9-112-1TD
9/19 vs. New England, L, 23-12, D. Givens, 6-120
10/10 at San Francisco. L. 31-28 OT, E. Johnson, 13-162-1TD
10/24 vs. Seattle, W, 25-17, D, Jackson, 8-109
11/7 at Miami, W, 24-23, C, Chambers, 7-104
11/14 vs. N.Y. Giants, W, 17-14, A.Toomer, 8-100
11/21 at Carolina, L. 35-10, M, Muhammed. 6-118-2TDS
11/28 vs. N.Y. Jets, L, 13-3, S. Moss, 5-109-1TD
12/26 at Seattle, L, 24-21, D, Jackson, 6-101

When opponent has a 100-yard rusher -1-8
9/12 at St, Louis, L, 17-10, M, Faulk, 22-128
9/19 vs. New England, L, 23-12, C. Dillon. 32-158
9/26 at Atlanta, L. 6-3, W. Dunn, 20-117
10/31 at Buffalo, L. 38-14, W. McGahee, 30-102-2TDs
11/14 vs. N.Y Giants, W. 17-14, T. Barber, 21-108-1TD
11/21 at Carolina, L, 35-10, N. Goings, 22-121-3TDs
12/5 at Detroit. L, 26-12, K. Jones, 26-196-1TD
12/12 vs. San Francisco, L, 31-28 OT, M. Hicks, 34-139-1 TD
12/26 at Seattle, L, 24-21, S. Alexander. 30-154-3TDs

When Arizona has a 300-yard passer - 0-2
11/21 at Carolina. L, 35-10, S, King, 28-52-343-1TD
12/12 vs. San Francisco, L. 31-28 OT, J. McCown, 26-44-307-0TD-1INT

When Arizona has a 100-yard receiver - 0-2
12/12 vs. San Francisco, L, 31-28 OT, A. Boldin, 9-109
12/26 at Seattle, L, 24-21, A. Boldin, 7-107-1TD

2004 Arizona Instant Replay Challenges
Date Opp
11/28 vs.NYJ

When opponent

Date Opp Explanation Result
9'12 atStL Challenged 9-yard completion Upheld

 has a 300-yard passer - 0-1
10/10 at San Francisco, L, 31-28 OT T. Rattay, 38-57-417-2TDS

Explanation
Challenged a 25-yard completion
to Jonathan Carter in the 2nd quarter.

Result
Reversed

toTorry Holt in 2nd quarter

9/26 at All Challenged incomplete pass
to Bryant Johnson In 1 st quarter
Challenged that Allen Rossum
stepped out of bounds on punt
return prior to the 4-yard line where
it was marked.

Upheld 12/12 vs.S.F. Challenged incomplete pass
to Larry Fitzgerald in the 1st quarter
Challenged a 19-yard touchdown
pass from Ken Dorsey to Cedric Wilson
in the 2nd quarter

Upheld

Reversed Upheld

12/26 at Sea Challenged an incomplete pass to
Bryant Johnson with 7:50 remaining in
the 2nd quarter
Challenged a Shaun Alexander
touchdown run with 4:51 remaining
in the 2nd quarter

Upheld
10/31 atBuf Challenged that Bills return

man Nate Clements touched

the ball prior to it being downed
by Dyshod Carter in 2nd quarter:
Officials ruled Carter illegally touched the bail
and enforced a five-yard penalty on the Cardinals
Challenged 8-yard touchdown pass
to Eric Moulds in 4th quarter

2004 Opponent Instant Replay Challenges

Reversed’

Upheld

Upheld

Date 0| Explanation
Challenged an Adrian Wilson fumble
recovery in the first quarter

Result Date Opp Explanation
Upheld 9,/26 atAll(cont.) Challenged a Warrick Dunn

fumble, recovered by Duane Starks
on the All 19-yard line

Result

Upheld9/12 atSlL

9/26 at Atl Challenged spot of football on
Josh McCown rush, originally
spotted at the 34-yard line; reversed
and moved to the 33-yard line in
the 2nd quarter

2004 Booth Initiated Reviews

Reversed
11/21 at Car Challenged a Larry Fitzgerald

catch and fumble on the Carolina

18 yard line

Upheld

Date Opp
9/26 at Atl

Explanation
Reviewed a Michael Vick

fumble, recovered by Karios Dansy
on the AZ 4-yard line in the 2nd quarter

Result Date Opp
11/14 vs.NYG

Explanation
Reviewed an Emmitt Smith

2-yard touchdown run

Result
Upheld Upheld

10/10 atS.F. Reviewed a Tim Rattay touchdown pass
to Brandon Lloyd in the 4th quarter

Upheld
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r
/Team Superlatives

2004 Offensive Highs & Lows
Worst

Sal Atl9/26;vs. NYJ 11/28

12 vs. Tampa Bay 1/2

2 vs. New England 9/19
4 at Buffalo 10/31

3-18 17% vs. Tampa Bay 1/2

Best
Points

First Downs

Rushing First Downs

Passing First Downs

Third Down Efficiency

34 vs. New Orleans 10/3

26 vs. St. Louis 12/19

11 vs. New Orleans 10/3

16 vs. S,F. 12/12; vs, St.L 12/19

9-1947% at Car. 11/21;
8-17 47% vs. StL 12/19

402 vs, St, Louis 12/19

6.1 vs. New Orleans 10/3

211 vs. New Orleans 10/3

314 at Carolina 11/21

0 vs. Tampa Bay 1/2
343 at Carolina 11/21

52 at Carolina 11/21

28 at Carolina 11/21

Oat St.L 9/12; at Atl 9/26; vs. N.0. 10/3
at Buf 10/31; at Mia 11/7; vs. NYG 11/14;

vs. St.L 12/19

7.7 vs. New Orleans 10/3

50,6 vs, San Francisco 12/12

5 vs. N.0. 10/3; vs. S.F. 12/12; vs. StL 12/19

65 vs. Giants 11/14

6 at Carolina 11/21

138 at St. Louis 9/12

4 at S.F. 10/10; vs. StL 12/19

Total Net Yards

Average Per Play

Net Yards Rushing

Net Yards Passing
QB Sacks

Gross Yards Passing

Pass Attempts

Pass Completions

Intercepted

167 vs. New England 9/19
3.1 vs. Giants 11/14

50 vs. New England 9/19
74 vs. Giants 11/14

6 at Atlanta 9/26

90 vs. Giants 11/14

19 vs. New Orleans 10/3

9 at Buifalo 10/31

4 at Detroit 12/5

Yards Per Pass

Punting Average
Punt Returns

Punt Return Yards

Kickoff Returns

Kickoff Return Yards

Touchdowns

2.8 vs. Giants 11/14

36.6 at Buffalo 10/31

Ovs. New England 9/19
■2 vs, Seattle 10/24

1 vs. New York Jets 11/28
21 vs. New York Jets 11/28
Oat Atl 9/26; vs. NYJ 11/28

vs. Tampa Bay 1/2
Oat All 9/26; vs. NYJ 11/28

vs. Tampa Bay 1/2
0 at St.L 9/12; vs, NE 9/19; vs, NYG 11/14

vs. NYJ 11/28; vs, T.B. 1/2
24:44 vs. New England

2 vs N.0. 10/3; vs. NYG 11/14
vs. S.F, 12/12; vs. StL 12/19

3 at San Francisco 10/10;
at Seattle 12/26

39:51 vs. Seattle 10/24

Rushing Touchdowns

Passing Touchdowns

Time Of Possession

2004 Defensive Highs & Lows
Best Worst 

35 at Carolina 11/21
28 at San Francisco 10/10

11 at Seattle 12/26
22 at San Francisco 10/10

7-13 54% vs. New England 9/19
448 at St.L 9/12; at S.F. 10/10

7.0 at St. Louis 9/12
215 at Detroit 12/5

391 at San Francisco 10/10
0 at St.L. 9/12: at Buf. 10/31; at Car 11/21

417 at San Francisco 10/10
57 at San Francisco 10/10
38 at San Francisco 10/10

Ovs. N. 0. 10/3; at S.F. 10/10;
at Buf. 10/31; vs. NYG 11/14;
vs. NYJ11/28;vs. S.F. 12/12

8,0 at St. Louis 9/12
48.2 at Atlanta 9/26

6 at Buffalo 10/31
89 at Buffalo 10/31

5 vs. New Orleans 10/3
115 at Buffalo 10/31

5 at Buf. 10/31; at Car. 11/21
Sat Car. 11/21; at SEA 12/26

6 at Atlanta 9/26 Points
First Downs

Rushing First Downs
Passing First Downs

Third Down Efficiency
Total Net Yards

Average Per Play
Net Yards Rushing
Net Yards Passing

QB Sacks
Gross Yards Passing

Pass Attempts
Pass Completions

Intercepted

11 vs. Tampa Bay 1/2
1 vs. New Orleans 10/3

4 at Seattle 12/26
1-12 8% vs. New Orleans 10/3

185 vs. St. Louis 12/19
3.6 vs. St. Louis 12/19
22 vs. St. Louis 12/19

81 at Buffalo 10/31
6 at Atl 9/26; vs. NYG 11/14

81 at Buffalo 10/31
17 at Buffalo 10/31
8 at Buffalo 10/31

4 vs, Seattle 10/24

Yards Per Pass
Punting Average

Punt Returns
Punt Return Yards
Kickoff Returns

Kickoff Return Yards
Touchdowns

Rushing Touchdowns

3.6 at Atlanta 9/26
31.3 vs. New York Jets 11/28

1 vs. New Orleans 10/3
7 vs. N.0. 10/3; vs. Sea 10/24; at Car 11/21

Ovs. New York Jets 11/28
Ovs. New York Jets 11/28
Oat Atl 9/26; vs. N.0. 10/3
Oat St.L 9/12; vs. NE 9/19;

at All 9/26; vs. N.0. 10/3; at S.F. 10/10;
vs. Sea 10/24; vs. StL. 12/19; vs. T.B. 1/2

Oat Atl 9/26; vs. StL 12/19
20:09 vs. Seattle 10/24

Passing Touchdowns
Time Of Possession

3 vs. San Francisco 12/12
35:16 vs. New England 9/19

36:23 vs. San Francisco 12/12 (OT)
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II
Cardinal Individual Sup riativesI

Rushing
Yards 

Average (min. 10 carries)

127 Emmitt Smith . . . .

17.5 Troy Hambrick . . . .
. 62 Troy Hambrick . . . .
.  .2 Emmitt Smith . . . .

2  Obatemi Ayanbadejo
2  JoshMcCown . . . .

,10/3 vs. New Orleans
,11/7 at Miami
.11/7 at Miami
.11/14 vs. N.Y. Giants
.12/12 vs. San Francisco
,12/19 vs. St. Louis

Long
Touchdowns

Passing
Attempts
Completions
Percentage (min. 20 attempts) . . . .
Yards

 52 Shaun King
 28 Shaun King

. . . . 76.90% Josh McCown . . . .

  343 Shaun King
 48 Josh McCown , , , .
 3 JoshMcCown . . , .
3  Josh McCown . . . .

.  . , ,11/21 at Carolina

.  , , .11/21 at Carolina

.  , . .9/26 at Atlanta

.  . , .11/21 at Carolina

.  . , ,11/7 at Miami

.  , . ,10/10 at San Francisco
.  . . .12/26 at Seattle

Long
Touchdowns

Receiving
Receptions
Yards 

Average (min, 3 receptions)
Long
Touchdowns 

.  .9 Anquan Boldin
109 Anquan Boldin
20.3 Larry Fitzgerald . . . .
. 48 Larry Fitzgerald . . . .
.  . 2 Larry Fitzgerald . . . .
2  Larry Fitzgerald , , . .

.  . . .12/12VS. San Francisco

.  . . ,12/12 vs. San Francisco

.  . . .10/3 vs. New Orleans

.  , . .11/7 at Miami
,  . . .12/19VS. St. Louis
.  . . .12/26 at Seattle

Special Teams
Punts Scott Player

Scott Player
Scott Player
Karl Williams (twice),
Duane Starks . . . ,
Karl Williams
Kari Williams . . . .
Karl Williams

Josh Scobey (twice).
Larry Croom
Josh Scobey
Josh Scobey
Josh Scobey
Neil Packers
Neil Packers
Neil Packers
Neil Packers
Neil Packers
Neil Packers

Neil Packers (twice).

10 .10/31 at Bulfalo

.1/2 vs, Tampa Bay

.11/7 at Miami

.(last) 11/14 vs, N.Y. Giants

.12/19 vs. St. Louis
,11/14 vs. N.Y. Giants

.1/2 vs. Tampa Bay

.11/14 vs. N.Y. Giants

.(last) 9/19 vs. New England

.11/7 at Miami

.9/19 vs. New England

.9/12 at St. Louis

.9/12 at St. Louis

.10/2 vs. New Orleans

.12/19 vs. St. Louis

.10/2 vs. New Orleans

.12/19 vs. St, Louis

.1/2 vs. Tampa Bay
,1/2 vs. Tampa Bay
.10/24 vs. Seattle

In 20 4

Longest Punt
Punt Return Attempts

57
5
5

Punt Return Yards , . .

Punt Return Average. .
Long Punt Return . . .
Kickoff Return Attempts

65
15.0
38
5
5

Kickoff Return Yards

Kickoff Return Average (min 3 returns)
Long Kickoff Return
PATs Made 

180
27.6
71
4
4

PATs Attempted 4
4

Field Goals Made . .

Field Goals Attempted
Longest Field Goal. .

Defense

4
6
55

Most Total Tackles
Most Solo Tackles

James Darling
James Darling
RenaldoHill

Bertrand Berry
Quentin Harris

David Macklin (four times).
James Darling
Adrian Wilson (three times)
Duane Starks (three times)
Karlos Dansby
RenaldoHill

.  , , .10/31 at Buffalo
,  . , .10/31 at Buffalo
.  , , .11/7 at Miami
.  . , .11/14 vs, N.Y. Giants
.  , . .9/12 at St. Louis

.  . . .(last) 12/19 vs. St. Louis
,  , , .9/19 vs. New England
.  . . .(last) 1/2 vs. Tampa Bay
.  . , .(last) 12/26 at Seattle
.  . , ,10/24 vs. Seattle
.  - . .10/24 vs, Seattle

14
10
10

Most Sacks, . , .

Most Interceptions

4
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Opponent Individual Superlatives^
J

Rushing
Yards

Average (min. 10 carries)
Long
Touchdowns 

196 Kevin Jones . .
.8,2 Travis Minor . ,
, 74 Kevin Jones . .
,  ,2 Willis McGahee

.12/5 at Detroit

.11/7 at Miami

.12/5 at Detroit
,10/31 at Buffalo

Passing
Attempts
Completions
Percentage (min. 20 attempts) . . . .
Yards

.  . . . 57 Tim Raltay .

.  . . . 38 Tim Rattay .

.  . . 67.6 Marc Bulger

.  , , 417 Tim Rattay .

.  , . .75t Chris Simms

 3 Ken Dorsey.

,10/10 at San Francisco
.10/10 at San Francisco
.9/12 at St. Louis
.10/10 at San Francisco

.1/2 vs. Tampa Bay

.12/12 vs. San Francisco
Long
Touchdowns

Receiving
Receptions
Yards

Average (min. 3 receptions)
Long
Touchdowns 

13 Eric Johnson. . . .
Eric Johnson. . , .

Marty Booker. . . .
Michael Clayton . .
Daniel Graham. , .
Muhsin Muhammad
Cedric Wilson , , ,

.10/10 at San Francisco

.10/10 at San Francisco

.11/7 at Miami

.1/2 vs. Tampa Bay

.9/19 vs. New England

.11/21 at Carolina

.12/12 vs. San Francisco

162
22.8
75t
2
2
2

Special Teams
Punts Ken Walter . . . ,

Josh Bidwell . . .

Andy Lee
Brian Moorman. .
Nate Clements. .
Shaun McDonald

Joey Galloway . .
Arnaz Battle . , .
Arnaz Battle . . .
Arnaz Battle . . .
Michael Lewis . .
Terrence McGee.
Terrence McGee.
Terrence McGee.
Rian Lindell , . .
Jeff Chandler, . ,
Rian Lindell , . .
Jeff Chandler. . .
Jason Hanson . .
Jason Hanson . ,
Josh Brown. . . .

,  . . .12/26 at Seattle

,  . . .1/2 vs. Tampa Bay
,  . . .12/12 vs. San Francisco
.  . , .10/31 at Buffalo
.  . . .10/31 at Buffalo
.  . . .12/19VS, St, Louis

,  . . .1/2 vs, Tampa Bay
.  . . .10/10 at San Francisco
.  . . .10/10 at San Francisco
,  . . .10/10 at San Francisco
.  , . .10/2 vs. New Orleans
,  , , .10/31 at Buffalo
.  . . .10/31 at Buffalo
.  . , .10/31 at Buffalo
.  . , .10/31 at Buffalo
,  . . .11/21 at Carolina
,  . . .10/31 at Buffalo
,  . . .11/21 at Carolina
.  . , .12/5 at Detroit
.  . . ,12/5 at Detroit
.  . , ,10/24 vs. Seattle

In 20 3

Longest Punt
Punt Return Attempts

68
5
5
5

Punt Return Yards

Punt Return Average
Long Punt Return
Kickoff Return Attempts
Kickoff Return Yards

Kickoff Return Average (min 3 returns)
Long Kickoff Return
PATs Made

22.0
71t

.  , ,5
,115
38,3
,87t
5
5

PATs Attempted 5
5

Field Goals Made . .

Field Goals Attempted
Longest Field Goal. .

Defense

4
4
54

London Fletcher . . . .

Will Witherspoon. . . .
Patrick Kearney . . , .
Eugene Wilson
Colin Branch

Most Total Tackles. . . .
Most Solo Tackles , . . .
Most Sacks

Most Interceptions. . . .

14 .  , . ,10/31 at Buffalo
.  . . .11/21 at Carolina
.  . . .9/26 at Atlanta

.  . . .9/19 vs. New England

.  . . .11/21 at Carolina

12
3
2
2
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2004 Cardinals Big Plays
' and ■' indicates plays on same drive

Cardinals 10+Yard Rushes Cardinals 204-Yard Passes
Game
9/12 at St. Louis

Gain, Player
10, Smith
12, Smith
15, Smith
11, Smith
11, Smith

Qtr Result Gain, Player
37, McCown - Fitzgerald
24, McCown ● Poole

Qtr Result
Punt 1 Punt

r Punt Game4
3" TD-R
3" TD-R
3" TD-R

Gain, Player
12, McCown
10, McCown

Qtr Result Gain, Player
27, McCown-Jones
42, McCown-Scobey

Gain, Player
33, McCown-Williams
23, McCown-Williams

Qtr Result
TD-R

Game
9/19 vs. New England 2 FG 3-

TD-R 3'3' TD-R

Game
9/26 at Atlanta

Gain, Player
12, McCown
11, Smith

Qtr Result Qtr Result
Fumble
Fumble

Punt 3
2 Punt 4

Game
10/3 vs. New Orleans

Gain, Player
16, Smith
16. Smith
16, Smith
15, Hambrick
29t, Smith
27, Hambrick
lit, Hambrick

Qtr Result Gain, Player
25, McCown-Fitzgerald
16, Smith-Ayanbadejo
26, McCown-Jones
29, McCown-Fitzgerald

Qtr Result
2‘ TD 2' TD
3 Punt 2- TD
3" FG 3" FG
3" FG 3" FG

TD
4"' TD

TD

Game
10/10 at San Francisco

Gain, Player
16, Smith
12, Smith
lot. Smith
11, Hambrick

Qtr Result Gain, Player
23, McCown-Fitzgerald
20, McCown-Williams
35, McCown-Fitzgerald
24, McCown-Fitzgerald
24, McCown-Johnson

Gain, Player
39, McCown-Fitzgerald
23, McCown-Smith
25t, McCown-Fitzgerald

Gain, Player
21, McCown-Boldin
28t, McCown-Johnson

Gain, Player
32, McCown-Fitzgerald
48, McCown-Fitzgerald

Gain, Player

Qtr Result
TD TD2' 1

2' TD 2' TD
TD 4”4" TD

4'" TD 4'" TD
4'" TD

Game
10/24 vs. Seattle

Gain, Player
26, Smith
14, Smith
231. Smith

Qtr Result Qtr Result
Fumble
Fumble

FG r3
Punt4 1'
TD 1 TD

Game
10/31 at Buffalo

Gain, Player
10, Hambrick

Qtr Result Qtr Result
DownsTD2 3
TD4

Game
11/7 at Miami

Gain, Player
62, Hambrick

Qtr Result Qtr Result
FG TD4

4 TD

Game
11/14 vs. N.Y. Giants

Gain, Player
11, Smith
11, Smith

Qtr Result Qtr Result
FG

3 TD

Gain, Player
16, King

Qtr Result
Downs

Gain, Player
31, King-Boldin
24, King-Scobey
21, King-Fitzgerald
33, King-Fitzgerald
40, King-Jones

Gain, Player
20, King-Boldin

Gain, Player
33t, Navarre-Jones

Qtr ResultGame
11/21 at Carolina INT2 2

3' TD
3' TD

FG
I

3
4 NT

QtrGame
11/28 vs. N.Y. Jets

Gain, Player
11. Smith

Gain, Player
20, Croom
10, Scobey
15, Ayanbadejo

Gain, Player
16, Smith
11, Smith

Qtr Result Result
Punt 2 FG1

Game
12/5 at Detroit

Qtr Result Qtr Result
2' TD 2 TD

TD2'
3 INT

Qtr ResultQtr Result Gain, Player
40, McCown-Johnson
28, McCown-Boldin
22, McCown-Fizgerald

Gain, Player
30, McCown-Johnson
25, McCown-Johnson
36, McCown-Scobey

Gain, Player
31t, McCown-Boldin
21, McCown-Boldin
29t, McCown-Fitzgerald
29t, McCown-Fitzgerald

Gain, Player

Game
12/12 vs. San Francisco TD FGM4

FG 3 TD4
TD4

Qtr ResultGain, Player
19, Smith
13. Smith
20, Smith

Qtr ResultGame
12/19 vs. St. Louis 1' TD TDr

2 Clock3 TD
TD 3 TD4

Result Qtr ResultGame
12/26 at Seattle

Gain, Player
10. Fitzgerald
13, Smith

Qtr
TD1 Punt 1

Punt 3 Punt2
4 TD

TD4

Qtr Result Qtr ResultGame
1/2 vs. Tampa Bay

Gain, Player
23, Ayanbadejo 1 FG
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2004 Opponents Bic| Plays
Opponent 10-t-Yard Rushes

Gain, Player
15. Faulk
16, Faulk
13, Jackson
13, Jackson
16, Faulk

Gain, Player
17, Dillon
13, Dillon
14, Dillon
10, Dillon

Gain, Player
60, Dunn
58, Vick
11. Dunn

Gain, Player
15. Rattay

Qtr Re
1
1
2 FG

FG3
Pu4

Qtr Re
Pu1

2 TD
3‘ FG
3" FG

Qtr Re
FG1
Ga4'

4‘

Qtr
4 TD

Opponent 20+Yard Passes

Game
9/12 at St. Louis

sult
Fumble
Fumble

Gain, Player
36, Buiger-Holt

Qtr Result
TD-P

nt

Game

9/19 vs. New England

sult Gain, Player
23, Brady-Patten
27. Brady-Givens
20, Brady-Givens
25, Brady-Givens

Gain, Player
22, Vick-Crumpler
20, Vick-White

Qtr Result
nt 2 Punt
-P 3‘ FG

FG3"
FG4

Game
9/26 at Atlanta

sult Qtr Result
Punt1

me
Game

Result

3 Fumble

Game
10/10 at San Francisco

Gain, Player
23, Rattay-Johnson
23, Rattay-Johnson

Gain, Player
27, Hasselbeck-Jackson
25, Hasselbeck-Robinson

Gain, Player
23, Bledsoe-Moulds

Qtr Result
Fumble3
FG5

Game
10/24 vs. Seattle

Gain, Player
34. Alexander
16, Alexander

Gain, Player
23. McGahee
24. McGahee
21, Burns

Gain, Player
34, Minor
24, Chambers
27. Minor
13, Minor
16, Morris

Gain, Player
12. Hilliard
17, Barber
16, Barber
15, Barber

12, Dayne

Gain, Player
11, Bennett

24, Goings
13, Muhammad

57t, Goings

Gain, Player
11, Martin
19, Martin
16, Jordan
15, Martin

Gain, Player
74,Jones
12,Jones
12.Jones
23,Jones
21.Jones

Gain. Player
15. Hicks
10. Hicks
11.Jackson
11. Hicks
11, Jackson
15, Hicks
17. Hicks

Gain, Player
12, Faulk

Qtr Result Qtr Result
3 TD Punt1

Punt4 4 Interception

Game
10/31 at Buffalo

Qtr Result Qtr Result
TD TD1' 4

r TD
Clock

Result

4

Game
11/7 at Miami

Qtr Gain, Player
30, Fiedler-Chambers

38, Feeley-Booker
35, Feeley-Booker

Qtr Result
FG FG1' 2

r FG FG4
3 Punt TD4
3 Punt

Punt3

Game
11/14 vs. N,Y. Giants

Qtr Result Gain, Player
21, Warner-Toomer
20, Warner-Barber

Qtr Result
TD 2' TD1
TD2' 3" FG-Blocked

2' TD
3" FG-Blocked

FG-Blocked

Result

3"

Game
11/21 at Carolina

Qtr Gain, Player
39, Delhomme-Muhammad
20, Delhomme-Muhammad

Qtr Result
TD TD1
TD 2 INT
TD
TD

Game
11/28 vs.N.Y.Jets

Qtr Result Gain, Player
26, Bollinger - Chrebet
691, Carter-Moss

Qtr Result
Punt 2 Punt1

2 FG TD3
FG3
Punt4

Game
12/5 at Detroit

Qtr Result Gain, Player
45. Harrington-Williams
30, Harrington-Bryson
20, Harrington-Williams

Qtr Result
2 INT 2 TD
3' FG FG3'
4' FG 4” FG

FG
4 Clock

Game
12/12 vs. San Francisco

Qtr Result Gain, Player
30, Dorsey-Walker
27t, Dorsey-Wilson

Qtr Result
V TD TD2
r TD 3 TD
2' TD

Punt4
Fumble4

OT Punt
OT FG

Game
12/19 vs. St. Louis

Qtr Result Gain, Player
26, Martin-Holt
25. Martin-Holt
22. Martin-Holt

Gain, Player
53. Dilfer-Jackson

Qtr Result
2 Punt 3 Punt

3’ Fumble
Fumble3'

Game
12/26 at Seattle

Gain, Player
14. Alexander
11. Alexander
12, Alexander
10. Morris
17t, Alexander

Gain, Player
17, Pittman
12. E. Graham

Qtr Result Qtr Result
2 FG 3-" TD
2' FG
3" Punt
3" Punt
3-" TD

Game

1/2 vs. Tampa Bay

Qtr Result Gain, Player
20, Slmms-Pittman

22, Simms-Galloway
75t. Simms-Ctayton

Qtr Result
3' Punt Punt1
3' Punt 2 Punt

3 TD
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Turnovers (Giveaways)
PointsDate Opponent Turnover Yardiine Qtr. Result

at St. Louis No Turnovers9/12

E. Wilson (INT)

E, Wilson (INT)

AZ 44

A2 36

TD9/19 vs. New England 1 7

FG 3

A2139/26 at Atlanta R, Coleman (FR)

E. Jasper(FR)

I Hall (FR)

B. Scott (FR)

2 TO 0

AT 9 TO3 0

AT 18 TO 04

AT 10 Clock 04

F. Brown (FR) N0110/3 vs. New Orleans 2 Punt 0

SF4410/10 at San Francisco J.Winborn (INT) 3 TO 0

vs. Seattle A, Cochran (FR)

K. Lucas (INT)

SEA 35 TO 010/24 1

AZ21 4 TD 7

10/31 at Buffalo No Turnovers

E. Moore (FR) AZ 2311/7 at Miami 1 FG 3

vs. N.Y. Giants No Turnovers11/14

C. Branch (INT)

C. Branch (INT)

J.Carstens (FR)

C. Gamble (INT)

CAR 32

CAR 23

AZ19

CARO

11/21 at Carolina 2 Punt 0

2 TD 7

TD 74

4 Punt 0

vs, N.Y. Jets J.Vilma(INT)

J.Vilma(FR)

D. Barrett (INT)

I Buckley (INT)

NYJ 11

NYJ 44

NYJ 12

NYJ 49

Punt 011/28 4

4 Punt 0

Punt 04

Clock 04

D, Bly (INT)

T. Lehman (INT)

D. Bly (INT)

J. Hall (INT)

DET11 Clock 012/5 at Detroit 2

AZ 48 3 Punt 0

AZ 33

DET 40

3 FG 3

4 FG 3

K. Lewis (FR)

T. Parrish (INT)

AZ11

AZ 44

TD12/12 vs. San Francisco 1 7

2 TD 7

STL 39 TD12/19 vs. St. Louis L. Little (FR) 2 7

K. Lucas (INT)

M.Trufant(INT)

SEAO

AZ 45

Punt 012/26 at Seattle 1

3 TD 7

TOvs. Tampa Bay D. Smith (INT) AZ 49 2 01/2

8-TD

4-FG

6-TO

8-Punt

3 - Clock

68 ● points18 - Interceptions
11 - Fumble Recoveries

Totals
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Turnovers (Takeaways)
Date Opponent Turnover Yardline Qtr. Result Points
9/12 at St. Louis A. Wilson (FR)

Q. Harris (INT)

Q. Harris (FR)

AZ26 Punt 0

A2 3 Punt 0

AZ10 Punt 01

vs. New England B. Berry (FR)

D. Macklin (INT)

J. Darling (INT)

9/19 NE20

NE42

2 FG 3

2 FG 3

AZ7 Clock2 0

K. Dansby(FR)

P Zellner (FR)

D. Starks (FR)

A. Wilson (INT)

9/26 at Atlanta AZ4 2 Clock 0

A2 26 3 TO 0

AT 21 TO 0

AT 29 FG 34

10/3 vs. New Orleans G. Hayes (FR)
A. Wilson (FR)

AZO 1 Punt 0

NO 35 TD1 7

10/10 at San Francisco K. Dansby (FR)
A. Wilson (FR)

AZ 46

AZ15

2 TD 7

TD3 7

10/24 vs. Seattle R. Hill (INT)

K. Dansby (INT)

D. Starks (INT)

D. Macklin (INT)

SEA 43

SEA 40

SEA 24

AZ38

1 TD 7

FG 32

TD 74

Clock 04

10/31 at Buffalo No Takeaways

K. Dansby (FR)

D. Starks (INT)

11/7 at Miami MIA 41 Punt 01

MIA 41 3 TD 7

11/14 VS. N.Y. Giants No Takeaways

11/21 at Carolina A. Wilson (INT) AZ17 2 TO 0

12/5 at Detroit D. Macklin (INT) AZ2 2 TO 0

12/12 vs. San Francisco D. Macklin (FR) SF20 FG4 3

12/19 vs. St. Louis D. Macklin (INT)

I. Ohaiete (FR)

STL 44 FG 31

AZ -9 3 TD 7

12/26 at Seattle D. Starks (INT) AZ46 4 FGA (NG) 0

1/2 vs. Tampa Bay D. Dockett (INT)

D. Dockett (FR)

D. Starks (FR)
A. Wilson (INT)

AZ 26

TB15

2 FG 3

FGA3 0
TB9 4 FG 3
TB 38 4 Clock 0

Totals 15-Interceptions
15 - Fumble Rec.

7-TD

8-FG

4-TO

5-Punt

4 - Clock

73 points
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2004 Redzone Breakdown
Cardinals

Touchdowns
Possessions Run Pass I

Field Goals
PAT 2-pt Made/Att Interception Fumble Downs Clock Points TD Pet.

Turnovers Scoring
PGameDate et.

Sept, 12

Sept. 19

Sept. 26

St. Louis 2 1 0 0 1/1 0 0 0 0 10 50.0% 100%

New England

Atlanta

New Orleans

2 1 0 0 0-1 1/1 0 0 0 0 9 50,0% 100%

0 0 0 0 1/1 0 3 0 0 3 0.0% 25%

Oct. 3 0 2124 1 1 0 0 0 0 13 25.0% 75.0%

Oct, 10 @ San Francisco 3 2 3  0 0/01 0 0 0 0 21 100% 100%

Oct. 24 Seattle

@ Buffalo

@ Miami

0 0 0 0  0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0%

Oct. 31 0 0 0/01 1 1 0 0 0 0 7 100% 100%

Nov. 7 3 1 2  0 1/1 0 0 0 0 14 66.6% 100%

Nov. 14 N.Y. Giants 2 2 0 2  0 0/0 0 0 0 0 14 100% 100%

Nov. 21 @ Carolina 2 0 0 0  0 1/1 1 0 0 0 3 0% 50%

Nov. 28 N.Y. Jets 2 0 0 0  0 l.'l 0 0 0 0 3 0% 50%

Dec. 5 Detroit 0 01 0 0 1/1 0 0 0 0 3 100%

Dec. 12 San Francisco 5 3 0 2 1/21/1 0 0 0 0 25

Dec, 19 St, Louis

Dec. 26 @ Seattle

Tampa BayJan. 2

4 2 2 0 0.'04 0 0 0 0 28 100% 100%

0 0 0 0  0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0%

2 0 0 0 0 1/2 0 0 0 0 3 0% 50%

Totals 37 14 16 1/2 11/13 1 0 0  156 78.3%

Opponents
Field Goals

Possessions Run Pass PAT 2-pt Made/Att Interception Fumble Downs Clock Points TD Pet.
Touchdowns Turnovers Scoring

Date Game PcL

Sept. 12 @ St, Louis

Sept. 19 New England

Sept. 26 @ Atlanta

Oct, 3 New Orleans

3 0 0 2121 1 0 0 0 0 14 33,3% 100%

6 0 2 2  0 3/3 0 0 0 1 20 33.3% 83.3%

0 0 0  0 2/2 0 2 0 0 0.0% 50,0%

2 0 0 0  0 1/1 0 0 0 3 0.0% 50,0%

Oct. 10 @ San Francisco 5 0 0  0 3/31 0 0 0 16 20.0% 80,0%

Oct, 24 Seattle 1 0 1 1 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 7 100% 100%

Oct. 31 Buffalo 5 2 2 4 0 1/1 0 0 0 0 28 80% 100%

Nov. 7 Miami 1 0 0 3/3 0 0 0 0 17 25% 100%

Nov. 14 N.Y Giants 0/02 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 100% 100%14

Nov. 21 @ Carolina 2 0/03 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 21 100% 100%

Nov. 28 N.Y. Jets 0 0 0  0 1/11 0 0 0 0 3 0% 100%

Dec. 5 Detroit 7 2 0 4/41 1 1 0 0 0 26 28,5% 85.7%

Dec. 12 San Francisco 4 2 3 0 1/1 0 0 0 0 24 75% 100%

St. Louis 0/0Dec. 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%

Dec. 26 @ Seattle

Tampa Bay

1/14 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 24 75% 100%

Jan, 2 0 0 0 0 0 0/0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0%

22/22Totals 51 11 12 20 2 4 0 1  197 45.0%1
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2004 Scoring Drives
9/12/04 at St. Louis Rams 11/14/04 vs. New York Giants

Drive

5 plays - 24 yards

9 plays - 65 yards

9/19/04 vs. New England Patriots
Drive

4 plays - (-22) yards

4 plays - 8 yards

11 plays - 80 yards

9/26/04 at Atlanta Falcons
Time/Qtr Result

9:24/4 N. Packers 30-yd. field goal

Time/Qtr Result

3:11/2

4:53/3
N. Rackers 28-yd. field goal

E, Smith 11 -yd. run (N. Rackers kic

Time/Qtr Result

8:08/2

5:13/2

1:33/3

N. Rackers 51-yd. field goal

N. Rackers 52-yd. field goal

E. Smith 1-yd. run (Pass failed)

Drive

4 plays - 6 yards

Drive

11 plays-51 yards

9 plays - 68 yards

7 plays - 37 yards

11/21/04 at Carolina Panthers
Time/Qtr Result

9:20/3 L, Fitzgerald 21 -yd. pass from S.

King (Rackers kick)

4:40/3 N. Rackers 28-yd. FG

11/28/04 vs. New York Jets
Time/Qtr Result

0:00/2 N. Rackers 20-yard FG

12/5/04 at Detroit Lions

Time/Qtr Result

13:36/2

0:39/2

1:09/3

N. Rackers 41-yd. FG

E, Smith 2-yd. run (Rackers kick)

E. Smith 3-yd. run (Rackers kick)

Drive

10 plays-84 yards

7 plays - 41 yards

Drive

10 plays - 77 yards

k)

10/3/04 vs. New Orleans Saints
Time/Qtr Result

4:16/1 A. Wilson 35-yd. fumble recovery

(Rackers kick)

1:12/2 0. Ayanbadejo 21-yd. pass from E.

Smith (Rackers kick)

1:29/3 N. Rackers 26-yd. FG

9:44/4 N. Rackers 33-yd. FG

5:02/4 E. Smith 29-yd. run (Rackers kick)

1:54/4 I Hambrick 11-yd. run (Rackers kick)

Drive

Drive

6 plays - 20 yards

7 plays - 23 yards

9 plays - 80 yards

Time/Qtr Result

11:09/1

14:13/2

3:40/2

N. Rackers 42-yd, FG

N. Rackers 33-yd. FG

R Jones 33-yd. pass from J. Navarre

(pass failed)

5 plays - 69 yards

10 plays-80 yards

10 plays-32 yards

5 plays - 56 yards

5 plays - 37 yards

12/12/04 vs. Sain Francisco 49ers
Time/Qtr Result

3:15/2 N. Rackers 44-yd.FG

Drive

12 plays-54 yards

9 plays - 87 yards 0. Ayanbadejo 4-yd. run (Rackers10/10/04 at San Francisco 49ers
Time/Qtr Result

14:54/2 F.Jones 16-yd. pass from J.McCown

(Rackers kick)

1:56/2 T. Hambrick 2-yd. pass from J.

McCown (Rackers kick)

11:47/4 E. Smith 10-yd. run (Rackers kick)

8:19/4 L. Fitzgerald 24-yd. pass from J.

McCown (Rackers kick)

1:59/3

Drive

8 plays - 70 yards

kick)

8 plays - 53 yards 11:53/4 0. Ayanbadejo 1 -yd. run (Rackers

kick)

7 plays - 52 yards 6 plays - 56 yards

5 plays - 16 yards

2:40/4

0:59/4
E. Smith 8-yd. run (McCown run)

N. Rackers 22-yd. FG

7 plays - 86 yards

4 plays - 44 yards 12/19/04 vs. St. Louis Rams
Time/Qtr Result

5:24/1 J. McCown 1-yd. run (Rackers kick)

3:25/1 N. Rackers 48-yd. FG

2:46/2 L. Fitzgerald 8-yd. pass from J,

McCown (Rackers kick)

10 plays - 54 yards 4:44/3 L. Fitzgerald 4-yd. pass from J,

McCown (Rackers kick)

10 plays-80 yards 4:39/4 J. McCown 9-yd. run (Rackers kick)

Drive

10 plays-73 yards

8 plays-14 yards

6 plays - 45 yards

10/24/04 vs. Seattle Seahawks
Time/Qtr Result

8:23/1 L. Fitzgerald 25-yd. pass from J.

Drive

6 plays - 43 yards

McCown (Rackers kick)

N. Rackers 55-yd, FG

N. Rackers 55-yd. FG

N. Rackers 50-yd. FG

Punt blocked by G. Hayes out of

bounds in end zone for Safety

E. Smith 23-yd. run (Rackers kick)

7 plays - 33 yards

6 plays - 3 yards

10 plays - 47 yards

3:01/2

1:01/2

2:50/3

8:50/4 12/26/04 at Soattle Seahawks
Time/Qtr ResultDrive

4 plays - 52 yards 4:23/1 A. Boldin 31-yd. pass from J.

McCown (Rackers kick)

7 plays - 70 yards 11:32/4 L. Fitzgerald 29-yd. pass from J.

McCown (Rackers kick)

9 plays - 76 yards 2:30/4 L. Fitzgerald 29-yd. pass from J.

McCown (Rackers kick)

3 plays - 24 yards 1:53/4

10/31/04 at Buffalo Bills
Time/Qtr Result

8:25/2 0. Ayanbadejo 4-yd. run (Rackers

Drive

9 plays - 58 yards

kick)

10 plays-72 yards 3:54/4 B. Johnson 28-yd. pass from J.

McCown (Rackers kick) 1/2/05 vs. Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Drive

8 plays - 47 yards

6 plays-12 yards

10 plays-56 yards

4 plays - 1 yard

Time/Qtr Result

9:06/1

0:03/2

11:07/4

6:12/4

N. Rackers 40-yd. FG

N. Rackers 45-yd. FG

N. Rackers 39-yd. FG

N. Rackers 31-yd. FG

11/7/04 at Miami Dolphins
Drive

7 plays - 67 yards

Time/Qtr Result

9:02/1

3:18/3
N. Rackers 29-yd. FG

D. Starks 41-yd. INT return (Rackers

kick)

E. Smith 5-yd. run (Rackers kick)

L, Fitzgerald 2-yd. pass from J.

McCown (Rackers kick)

8 plays - 80 yards

9 plays - 70 yards

9:44/4

0:19/4
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TJTHIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY
Cardinals

Third and. 1 A 7 9  10 11+ Rush Total

Sept. 12

Sept. 19

Sept. 26

@ St. Louis 0-0 1-20-0 2-2 1-1 1-2 0-1 0-1 0-2 0-2 1-3 5-14

New England 0-0

@ Atlanta

New Orleans 0-1

1-1

0-1 0-00-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-3 2-5 0-3 2-10

0-1 1-3 0-1 4-5 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1-2 1-5 7-16

Oct. 3 0-0 1-2 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-3 0-0 0-2 2-2 2-6 3-12

Oct. 10 @ San Francisco 2-3 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-4 0-0 0-0 0-2 0-2 0-2 2-3 5-14

Oct. 24 Seattle 0-0 3-6 0-0 0-1 3-3 0-0 0-4 1-2 0-2 0-0 2-3 8-19

Oct. 31 @ Buffalo 0-1 0-1 0-1 2-4 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 1-2 0-4 1-6 4-16

Nov. 7 @ Miami 0-00-1 1-1 0-0 2-2 0-2 0-1 0-2 0-1 0-1 0-2 2-2 3-13

Nov, 14 N.Y Giants 0-1 1-30-1 1-1 2-2 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-2 5-131-1 1-1

Nov. 21 @ Carolina 0-1 2-2 2-2 0-1 2-3 0-3 0-0 0-0 1-2 2-4 9-191-1 1-4

Nov. 28 N.Y. Jets 1-2 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-2 0-1 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-3 5-131-4

Dec. 5 @ Detroit 1-1 2-3 1-2 0-01-1 1-1 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-3 0-3 3-3 6-16

Dec. 12 San Francisco 0-0 0-0 1-4 0-0 0-11-1 2-2 0-0 1-2 1-4 1-2 0-0 7-16

Dec. 19 St. Louis 1-1 1-2 1-2 0-1 0-1 0-11-1 1-1 0-1 3-3 0-2 1-1 8-17

Dec. 26 @ Seattle

Tampa Bay

2-2 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-2 0-1 0-0 0-2 1-2 0-1 0-3 1-2 4-15

Jan. 2 2-2 0-2 0-1 0-0 0-2 0-01-4 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-5 2-4 3-18

Cardinals Totals 11-18 6-14 15-26 10-23 12-21 6-24 3-10 3-16 4-15 6-31 8-42 23-52 84-241

Opponent
Third and.. 1 2 A A A A 9 10 11+ Rush Total

Sept. 12

Sept, 19

Sept. 26

@ St. Louis

New England

@ Atlanta

0-2 0-1 0-11-1 1-1 1-1 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-1 1-3 4-10

2-3 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-11-1 1-1 0-0 1-2 0-1 1-2 4-6 7-13

0-1 0-2 0-1 0-1 1-2 0-01-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-2 0-2 2-10

Oct. 3 New Orleans 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-3 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-1 0-4 0-2 1-12

Oct. 10 @ San Francisco 2-3 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-2 2-2 0-0 0-0 1-3 1-20-4 6-15

Oct, 24 Seattle 0-0 0-2 0-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-1 1-5 0-1 4-131-1 1-1 0-1

Oct. 31 @ Buffalo 0-1 0-0 0-1 1-1 2-3 0-1 0-1 0-2 1-3 6-161-1 1-1 1-4

Nov. 7 @ Miami 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-1 1-2 0-2 0-3 0-2 2-21-1 1-1 1-1 6-15

Nov. 14 N.Y. Giants 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-01-1 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-6 1-1 4-13

Nov. 21 @ Carolina 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-3 0-0 0-2 0-0 0-01-1 0-3 0-2 2-9

Nov. 28 N.Y. Jets 1-1 0-0 1-3 1-1 1-1 0-3 1-1 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-3 3-6 5-15

Dec. 5 @ Detroit 0-1 0-1 1-2 0-01-1 1-1 0-0 0-3 0-1 0-1 1-2 0-1 4-13

Dec. 12 San Francisco 1-3 1-2 0-1 0-0 3-3 0-0 0-3 0-0 0-2 0-0 1-3 2-3 6-17

Dec. 19 St. Louis

@ Seattle

2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-0 1-2 0-1 0-1 0-4 2-3 3-12

0-1Dec. 26 3-3 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-3 0-1 0-4 0-0 0-2 3-5 4-15

Tampa Bay 0-1 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0Jan, 2 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1 1-3 1-4 0-2 2-11

Opponents Totals 16-22 2-14 5-11 4-11 10-16 7-17 6-17 4-13 3-17 4-23 5-43 23-49 66-209
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POSSESSIONS
Cardinals
Date Game Drives Started TD FGA FGM _ Punt Downs TO Safety Clock Points Pts./Drive Efficiency

0.833 18.10%11 1 1 1 0  0 0 1 10

1.09 27.20%1 3  2 4 0  1211 1 2  0

0.25 8.30%12 0 0 0 31 1 4 1

2.8 41.60%12 3 2  2 5 0  1 0 1  34

2  28.50%14 4  0 0

1.6 33.30%2  3 3 6

14.28%2  1 0 10

0  1 0 1 28

2515 1 2  0

0  0

1

0  1414 1 1

Sept. 12 @ St. Louis

Sept. 19 New England

Sept. 26 @ Atlanta

Oct. 3 New Orleans

Oct. 10 @ San Francisco

Oct. 24 Seattle

Oct. 31 @ Buffalo

Nov. 7 @ Miami

Nov. 14 N.Y. Giants

Nov. 21 @ Carolina

Nov. 28 N.Y. Jets

Dec. 5 @ Detroit

Dec. 12 San Francisco

Dec. 19 St. Louis

Dec. 26 @ Seattle

Jan. 2 Tampa Bay

12 2 7 24 2 25%1 1 0 0 1

2 1 0  0 17 1.5 27.20%11 1 1 1

13 2 3 0 10 0.76 15.30%

9.00%

1 1 2 4 1

0 6 0 0  3

0  12

0  28

0.2711 1 1 0 4

13 2  2 5

3  2 5

0 0.9 23%1 1 4

12 3 0 0 2.3 41.61

13 4 6 0 0 31 2.3 38.41 1 1 1

23.00%

26.6%

13 3 0  7 0  2 0 0  21 1.6

0.815 0 6 4 7 0  1 0 12

Cardinals Totals 29 29 22 99 7  28 0 10 284 1.4 25.2%202

Opponents
Game Drives Started TD FGA FGM Punt Downs TO Safety Clock Points Pts./Drive Efficiency

3 3 3 0 3 0 0 1710 1.7 40%1

2  3 3 3 0 3 0 23 1.9 41.60%12

0  2 2 5 0 4 012 6 0.5 16.60%

1  2 0 0.8 8.30%0 712 1 1 10

0  2 0 2.2 35.70%2 3  3 6 3114

Date

Sept. 12 @ St. Louis

Sept. 19 New England

Sept. 26 @ Atlanta

Oct. 3 New Orleans

Oct. 10 @ San Francisco

Oct. 24 Seattle

Oct. 31 @ Buffalo

Nov. 7 @ Miami

Nov. 14 N.Y Giants

Nov. 21 ©Carolina

Nov. 28 N.Y Jets

Dec. 5 © Detroit

Dec. 12 San Francisco

Dec. 19 St. Louis

Dec. 26 © Seattle

Jan. 2 Tampa Bay

1.2 14.20%1 6 0 1714 1 1 4 1

14 5 7 0  0 0

0  2 0

38 2.7 42.80%1

13 2 3  3 5 23 1.7 38.40%

1.2 18.10%

2.6 38.40%

1.3 30.00%

42.80%

211 1  0 5

0  0 5

2  2 7

2  0 0 14

13 5 1 0 35

10 1 0  0 0 0  13

2 4 514 4 0 1 0 2  26

15 7 2.0 33.34 1 0  1 0 2  31

0  0 0 0 0%11 0  2 0 0  0

14 3 1 0 0 24 1.7 28.5%1 1 1

15 1 0  0 4  0 7 0.46 0.06%1 1

Opponents Totals 204 31 26 25 96 27.4%5  30 1 15 315 1.5

240 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



SCORING BY QUARTERS
Cardinals

1  2 3 4 OT Final
Opponents

1  2 3 4 OT Final

Point Overall

RecordDate Game Differential

Sept, 12

Sept. 19

Sept. 26
Oct. 3

Oct. 10

Oct. 24

Oct. 31

Nov. 7

Nov 14

Nov 21

Nov 28

Dec. 5

Dec, 12

Dec. 19

Dec. 26

Jan, 2

St. Louis

New England
@ Atlanta

New Orleans

@ San Francisco

Seattle

Buffalo

@ Miami

N.Y Giants

@ Carolina

N.Y. Jets

Detroit

San Francisco

St. Louis

Seattle

Tampa Bay

0  3 7 0

0  6 6 0

0  0 0 3

7  7 3 17

0  14 0 14 0 28

10

12

3

34

7  6 3 9

0  7 0 7

3  0 7 14

0  10 7 0

0  0 10 0

0  3 0 0

3  9 0 0

0  3 7 18 0 28

25

14

24

17

10

3

12

10 7 7 7

7  0 0 14

3  3 0 6

6  3

7  3 6

3  0 0

3  7 0

6  6 16 3 31

17

23

6

10

3  7 7

7  0 21

3  0 11

7  0 0

14 14 0 7

0

7

3

0

0

0

10

9

7

3  10 0

7  6 6

7  14 7 0 3 31

17

38

23

14

35
0 13
7 26

7  0 0

0  10 7 7

0

0  7

-7 0-1

0-2-11

●3 0-3
+24 1-3

●3 1-4
+8 2-4

-24 2-5
3-5+1

+3 4-5
-25 4-6
-10 4-7
-14 4-8

-3 4-9
31 7 +24 5-9
21 24 -3 5-10
12 0 0 7 +5 6-10

Totals
Avg/Game

40 78 57 109 0 284
2.5 4,8 3.5 6.8 17.75

64 100 63 89 6 322
4 6.25 3.9 5.5 20.1

-38 6-10

hHOME-AWAY BREAKDOWN
Home Games Away Games

Date GameDate Game Points Scored Opponent Points Points Scored Opponent Points
Sept. 19 New England

New Orleans
Seattle
N.Y Giants
N.Y. Jets
San Francisco
St. Louis
Tampa Bay

Oct. 3
Oct, 24
Nov 14
Nov 28
Dec. 12
Dec. 19
Jan. 2

12 23 Sept. 12
Sept. 26
Oct, 10
Oct, 31
Nov 7
Nov 21
Dec. 5
Dec. 26

St, Louis
Atlanta
San Francisco
Buffalo

@ Miami
@ Carolina
@ Detroit

Seattle

10 17
34 10 3 6
28 17 28 31
17 14 14 38
3 13 24 23

28 31 10 35
31 7 12 26
12 7 21 24

Total 165 122 Total 122 200
Points Per Home Game 20.6 15.25 Points Per Away Game 15.25 25

PLUS-MINUS (TURNOVERS)
Takeaways Giveaways

Net
Date Game Interceptions Fumbles Totals Interceptions Fumbles Totals Difference Difference
Sept. 12
Sept. 19
Sept. 26

@ St. Louis
New England

Atlanta
New Orleans
@ San Francisco
Seattle
@ Buffalo
@ Miami
N.Y. Giants

Carolina
N.Y. Jets

Detroit
San Francisco
St. Louis
@ Seattle
Tampa Bay

2 31 0 0 0 +3 +3
2 1 3 2 0 2 +1 +4

3 4 0 4 4 Even +5
Oct, 3 0 2 2 0 1 +1 +6
Oct. 10
Oct. 24
Oct. 31
Nov 7
Nov. 14
Nov 21
Nov. 28
Dec. 5
Dec. 12
Dec. 19
Dec. 26
Jan. 2

0 2 2 0 +81 1 +1
4 0 4 1 2 +2 +8
0 0 0 Even0 0 0 +8
1 2 0 +91 1 +1

00 0 0 0 0 Even +9
0 3 -3 +64

0 0 0 3 4 -4 +2
0 0 4 -3 -14

0 2 -21 1 -1
1 2 0 1 +1 -1
0 11 2 0 2 ●1 ●2

2 2 0 +31 1 +1
Totals 15 15 30 18 11 29 1 +1
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IN ACTIVES
San Francisco
Dec. 12

at St. Louis
Sept. 12
WR Anquan Boldin
LB Levar Fisher

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
DT John Nix

G Alan Reuber

T L.J, Shelton

LB Ray Thompson

52-player roster necessitated

only seven inactive players

at San Francisco
Oct. 10

New York Giants
Nov. 14

WR Anquan Boldin

OLB James Darling

DT Ross Kolodziej

QB John Navarre {3rd QB)

WR Reggie Newhouse
T Alan Reuber

RB Josh Scobey
CB Duane Starks

DT Wendell Bryant

CB Dyshod Carter

RB Larry Croom
TE Lorenzo Diamond

LB Leon Joe

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
WR Nathan Poole

T Alan Reuber

RB Damien Anderson

DT Wendell Bryant
TE Lorenzo Diamond

LB Leon Joe

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)

WR Reggie Newhouse
T Alan Reuber

S Michael Slone

Seattle
Oct. 24

at Carolina
Nov. 21

St. Louis
Dec. 19

New England
Sept. 19
WR Anquan Boldin

RB Larry Croom
CB Renaido Hill

LB Leon Joe

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
DT John Nix

T Alan Reuber

LB Ray Thompson

WR Anquan Boldin
TE Lorenzo Diamond

LB Leon Joe

DT Ross Kolodziej

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)

WR Reggie Newhouse
T Alan Reuber

RB Josh Scobey

DT Wendell Bryant

RB Larry Croom

LB Karlos Dansby
TE Lorenzo Diamond

S Adrian Mayes

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
WR Nathan Poole

T Alan Reuber

DT Wendell Bryant

RB Larry Croom

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
DE Calvin Pace

S Michael Stone

LB Ray Thompson
WR Karl Williams

LB LeVar Woods

at Buffalo
Oct. 31

at Seattle
Dec. 26

at Atlanta
Sept. 26
WR Anquan Boldin

CB Dyshod Carter

RB Larry Croom

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
DT John Nix

T Alan Reuber

CB Robert Tate

LB Ray Thompson

New York Jets
Nov. 28

DT Wendell Bryant

RB Larry Croom
WR Lawrence Hamilton

CB Renaido Hill

LB Leon Joe

S Adrian Mayes

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
DE Calvin Pace

DT Wendell Bryant
TE Lorenzo Diamond

LB Leon Joe

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)

WR Reggie Newhouse
WR Nathan Pooie

T Alan Reuber

RB Josh Scobey

RB Damien Anderson

CB Dyshod Carter
TE Lorenzo Diamond

LB Leon Joe

S Adrian Mayes

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
WR Nathan Poole

T Alan Reuber

New Orleans
Oct. 3
WR Anquan Boldin

RB Larry Croom
LB Leon Joe

DT Ross Kolodziej

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)

WR Reggie Newhouse
T Alan Reuber

CB Robert Tate

at Miami
Npv^7
DT Wendell Bryant

CB Dyshod Carter
TE Lorenzo Diamond

LB Leon Joe

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
WR Nathan Poole

T Alan Reuber

RB Josh Scobey

at Detroit
Dec. 5
TE Lorenzo Diamond

LB Leon Joe

QB Shaun King (3rd QB)

S Adrian Mayes
WR Nathan Poole

T Alan Reuber

RB Emmitt Smith

LB LeVar Woods

Tampa Bay
Jan. 2. 2005
DT Wendell Bryant

RB Larry Croom
CB Renaido Hill

LB Leon Joe

S Adrian Mayes

QB John Navarre (3rd QB)
WR Nathan Poole

DE Antonio Smith
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FRANCHISE HISTORY
In 1901, the team gained longstanding

identification when O'Brien, finding a bargain,

bought used jerseys from the nearby University

of Chicago. The jerseys were faded maroon in

color, prompting O'Brien to declare, "That's not
maroon, it's Cardinal red!" The club's permanent
nickname had been born.

The jersey color and the location of the field
led to a new and obvious name, the Racine
Cardinals.

In Chicago at the time, football competition

was exclusively amateur, but opposition became

increasingly hard to find, so in 1906, the team
disbanded.

In 1913, O'Brien reorganized the Cardinals.

By 1917 they were able to buy new uniforms

and hire a coach, Marshall Smith. That year they

lost only two games and were champions of the

Chicago Football League.

The war in Europe and a flu epidemic in the

United States forced the team to suspend oper

ations once again in 1918. Following Armistice

Day, O'Brien organized the Cardinals for a third

time. From that day forward, the Cardinals have

been a permanent part of the professional foot

ball landscape in America.

The Cardinals, founded in 1898 and a charter

member of the National Football League, hold the

distinction of being the oldest continuously run

professional football franchise in the nation.

The Early Days
The team boasts a colorful history. Fans

have known the club as the Arizona Cardinals,

Phoenix Cardinals, St. Louis Cardinals, Chicago
Cardinals, Racine Cardinals, the Normals, and

the Morgan Athletic Club,

The franchise began as a neighborhood

group that gathered to play football in a pre

dominantly Irish area of Chicago's South Side,

playing under the name Morgan Athletic Club.

The team later was acquired by Chris O'Brien,

a painting and decorating contractor, and soon

its playing site changed to nearby Normal Field,

prompting the new name Normals.

Growth

The Racine Cardinals, their popularity grow

ing in the Chicago area, eventually became
one of 11 charter members of the American

Professional Football League, forerunner of
the NFL, in 1920 for the $100 franchise fee.

Immediately after joining the league, O'Brien

lured a great halfback, John "Paddy" Driscoll,

to the Cardinals for $3,000 a year, a sum consid
ered outlandish at the time. But Driscoll was an

authentic superstar, a superior runner, blocker,

punter, and possibly the finest drop kicker in
the history of football. He also coached the
team from 1921-22.

One of Driscoll's young running backs was
Ralph Horween, a former star at Harvard, who
played underthe assumed name of B. McMahon.

A Cardinal from 1921-22, Horween scored

two rushing touchdowns during his three-year
career during the days of leather helmets with

out face masks, numberless sweater jerseys,
and $40 paychecks. Horween's claim to fame,

however, would occur many years later. In 1996,

the retired lawyer, who was born in Chicago on
August 3, 1896, became the National Football

League's first centenarian. He died in 1997.

Early owner Chris O'Brien organized the
Cardinals for a third time following World
War I. The team has been a permanent part of
professional football since that time.
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In 1922, a team

from Racine, Wis

consin joined the
NFL,
the Cardinals to

change their name

to the Chicago Car
dinals. The same

year the Cardinals
also moved into

their new home in

Comiskey Park that

they would share
with

White Sox for 37

years.
Under new Head

Coach

Barry, the Cardinals
outdistanced

field of 20 teams

to win their first

NFL championship

in 1925 by virtue

of the league's best

record. (NFL post

season play began

in 1933.).

A Chicago phy
sician, Dr. David

Jones, purchased
the team in 1929.

In his first year of ownership, he coaxed

running back Ernie Nevers out of retirement

to become player-coach. Still in his prime,

the 26-year-old Nevers scored an NFL-record

40 points on six touchdowns and four extra

points in an historic 40-6 victory over the

crosstown Chicago Bears on Thanksgiving

Day, 1929.

After guiding the Cardinals to a 16-14-3

composite record in three seasons, the leg

endary Nevers retired as both coach and player
in 1932.

prompting

baseball's

Norman

a

Former Cardirval owner Ch

Clement, Billy
Dewell, and Joe

Kuharich, respec

tively— entered

military service. In
1944 as a war-time

emergency mea
sure, the Cardinals
combined with the

Pittsburgh Steelers

to play as one team.
It was called Card-

Pitt. Co-coached

by the Cardinals'
Phil Handler and

the Steelers' Walt

Kiesling, a former

Cardinal guard, the

team split its home

games between

Comiskey Park and
Forbes Field in

Pittsburgh, failing

to win an outing in
10 tries.

Success finally

returned following
the war. In 1945, the

arrival of University

of Missouri quar
terback Paul

Christman trum

peted the team's conversion to the "T" forma
tion. Fullback Pat Harder and halfback Elmer

Angsman were added in 1946.

'J. ■ ssStI

arles W. Bidwill, Sr. is a
member of the Pro Football Hall of Fame.

The 1947 Championship Season
In the flush of post-World War II, the 1947

Cardinals stormed to the Western Division title

and the NFL championship.
But the title season was bittersweet for the

Cardinals' organization. In April, the death of

Bidwill, the club's spearhead since taking over

as owner in 1933 who helped shepherd the NFL

through "The Great Depression," deprived the

owner of witnessing the club's first NFL crown

in 22 years.

But he still earned credit for fitting the

final crucial piece into place to complete
the Cardinals' famed "Million-Dollar Backfidld."

It was Bidwill's unprecedented signing of

University of Georgia all-America running back

Charley Trippi, for the then-unheard of sum of

$100,000, that finally put the Cardinals over

the top, winning their only NFL championship

via a title game.

Modern Era
Nevers' departure also marked the arrival

of a new club owner. Charles W. Bidwill, Sr.,

a vice president of the Bears, purchased the

Cardinals for Jones' asking price of $50,000.

Bidwill divested himself of his Bears' holdings

and a new era began.

However, the team sorely missed Nevers'

magic on the field. The Cardinals endured dif

ficult years in the 1930s and early '40s. World

War II hit the team heavily. The Cardinals'

top passer, receiver, and lineman—Johnny (Franchise History continued on page 2d6)
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(Franchise History continued from page 245)

To appreciate the accomplishment of the 1947

squad, perspective is necessary.
Just two seasons earlier in 1945, the Cardinals

as a team were outscored for the entire season

by Philadelphia's premier running back, Steve

Van Buren, 110-98. But the following year, the

third-winningest coach in Cardinals' history, the

omni-talented Jimmy Conzelman, led Chicago out
of the wilderness to a 6-5 mark, the club's first

winning season since 1935.

Several key Cardinals were already in place

for the championship run. In 1945, the orga

nization drafted Christman, a talented passer

from Missouri, before adding churning Wisconsin

fullback Harder, Angsman of Notre Dame, and

brilliant end/defensive back Mat Kutner from

Texas in '46. Another great end. Bill Dewell, had

returned from military service for the '45 season.

The staple of Conzelman's ensemble was a relic

from the late '30s, versatile Marshall "Biggie"

Goldberg, an intuitive defensive back who was

the first real free safety in pro football and the
"dean" of the "Million-Dollar Backfield." Also a

running back, Goldberg, a two-time all-America

at Pittsburgh, had enjoyed many productive days

offensively, too, but they were mostly behind

him when Conzelman began his second reign as
the Cards' head man in '46.

Chicago started quickly in 1947 by winning its

first three outings, a run that included a 31-7

trouncing of the hated crosstown rival Bears. In

week four, the Cardinals headed to Los Angeles

on a trip heavy with fate. They incurred their
first loss of the season, 27-7 to the Rams, but

lost something far more precious than a game.

Rookie punter Jeff Burkett suffered an appen

dicitis attack and missed the game as well as the

team plane back to Chicago. He spent several

days recuperating after an appendectomy before

boarding a United Airlines DC-6 bound for home.

He never made it. The plane crashed in Bryce

Canyon, Utah, killing the young star who was the

NFL's leading punter at the time of the tragedy

with a 47.4-yard average.

Under the pall of the loss of Burkett, the
Cardinals climbed to 7-3 but were in the throes of

a two-game losing streak heading to Philadelphia

on December 7 for a critical game against the

Eagles. Trailing 7-3 at the half, Chicago exploded

for six second-half touchdowns, including two

by Trippi, and held the powerful Van Buren to

just 44 yards rushing to grab a crucial 45-21
road win.

The victory deadlocked the Cards with the

Bears, who, ironically and poetically, stood

as the only remaining obstacle between the
Cardinals and their first Western Division crown.

A showdown loomed for the regular-season finale

the following Sunday at hostile Wrigley Field on

Chicago's North Side.
If the '47 Cardinals' miracle season could be

summarized in a single moment, the opening

play of that division decider unquestionably
would receive the vote. It was the creation of

Running back Elmer Angsman starred for the Cardinals from 1946-52. He authored two long
touchdown runs in the 1947 NFL championship game.
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The 1947 Cardinals won the NFL championship with  a 10-3 overall record. They bettered the

Philadelphia Eagles 28-21 at Chicago's Comiskey Park in the NFL's 15th title contest,

mastermind Conzelman, a pass play designed to

give the Cardinals an advantage at the outset.

In a best-case scenario, the stratagem would
isolate Bears' left-side linebacker Mike Holovak

one-on-one with Boris "Babe" Dimancheff, a blis

tering speedster who was Trippi's replacement.

Conzelman eagerly looked forward to rehearsing

the play all week before the big game, but nature

did not cooperate. Dimancheff's wife was expect

ing, and he missed the entire week of practice to

be at her side. He did not rejoin the team until

the day before the game.

The biggest play of the season for the soon-

to-be-champion Cardinals never had a single

dry run.

The stunning game-opening play worked to

perfection anyway. Dimancheff ran a flair pat
tern, turned outside the end, then raced down
the center of the field. He outdistanced Holovak,

caught Christman's perfect pass, and galloped
into the end zone despite stumbling over the

baseball pitcher's mound.

The Cardinals also intercepted four passes

by legendary Bear quarterback Sid Luckman,

converting two into touchdowns en route to a
30-21 win.

Victories over the Bears were especially sweet.

A sore spot with the Cardinals was their inescap

able status as Chicago's "other" team.
The Western Division crown now in hand, the

Cardinals prepared to play host to the league

championship game a fortnight later against

Eastern Division powerhouse Philadelphia.

The NFL's 15th championship game opened

with a surprise controversy and was studded with

more big-play touchdowns on the ground than

any NFL title game or Super Bowl since.

On December 28, 1947, a grim, frozen Comiskey

Park gave little indication of the approaching

heat of the day's upcoming war. Even the prelimi

naries generated sparks. Pre-kickoff controversy

raged when it was discovered the Eagles, in

attempts to get better gripping on the concrete

like playing surface, had sharpened and filed

their cleats. A succession of penalties for the

blatant rules infraction opened the game, infu

riating Philadelphia Head Coach Earle "Greasy"
Neale.

The Cardinals quietly had slipped into tennis

shoes for the frigid affair.

The game was defined by Chicago's quick-open

ers, producing three devastating back-breaking

long scoring runs from scrimmage—two 70-yard-

ers by Angsman and a 44-yarder by Trippi.

In the third period, Trippi circled under a high

Joe Muha punt, taking it on his own 25-yard line.

Spectacularly side-stepping three Eagle pursuers,

Trippi pranced 75 yards for a touchdown, getting

hit three times along the way.

Angsman's thrilling fourth-quarter duplication

of his second-period 70-yard touchdown strike

enabled him to break the NFL championship game

record for rushing yards with 159.

But Philadelphia fought evenly throughout

with one-eyed quarterback Tommy Thompson

setting two playoff records on 27-of-44 passing

for 297 yards.
The Cardinals' 28-21 victory, however, wasn't

secured until Goldberg's late-game interception.

(Franchise History continued on page 248)
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Busch Stadium played host for Cardinals home games for 28 years.

New Direction Again in 1975, Coryell provided St. Louis

a division crown but another playoff loss,

this time to the Rams in Los Angeles, 35-23,

ended the Cards' postseason dream in their

first outing.

The Cardinals next appeared in the playoffs
in 1982 when Head Coach Jim Hanifan's club

lost a first-round game at Green Bay, 41-16.

In 1984, an offensively explosive St. Louis

team narrowly missed the playoffs—and the
NFC Eastern Division title—with a 9-7 record.

However, the Cardinals stumbled to a 5-11

mark in 1985, prompting Hanifan's dismissal

and the hiring of long-time Dallas Cowboy

assistant Gene Stallings as the team's new
head coach.

Violet Bidwill, with her husband's pass

ing, assumed control of the franchise for the

next 15 years, a span that included a second

consecutive Western Division championship

and appearance in the 1948 NFL champion

ship game, a 7-0 loss at Philadelphia, and the

transfer of the team from Chicago to St. Louis
in 1960.

Upon Mrs. Bidwill's death in January of
1962, team control moved to sons Charles W.

Bidwill, Jr. and William V. Bidwill. In 1972,

the latter and his family gained sole owner

ship with William becoming managing general

partner. On July 1, 1976, incorporation of the

company was accomplished with Bidwill con

tinuing as chief executive officer.

After 14 years in the city, the Cardinals

brought their first division title to St. Louis

in 1974. The Big Red captured the NFC Eastern

Division flag under Head Coach Don Coryell and

advanced to the playoffs with a 10-4 regular-
season record.

The Cardinals lost to the Minnesota Vikings,

30-14, in their first playoff appearance since
1948.

Arizona

After 28 years in St. Louis, the Cardinals relo

cated to Arizona in the spring of 1988 and made

Sun Devil Stadium on the campus of Arizona

State University their new home.

Their first season in the Valley of the Sun

began optimistically when the team raced to
a 7-4 record and a share of the NFC Eastern

Division lead. But untimely injuries struck and
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a five-game losing streak ensued to finish the

year, dashing hopes of the club's first postsea
son berth since 1982.

The Cardinals' new home provided club sin

gle-game (67,139 vs. Dallas in the Arizona

inaugural game) and single-season (472,937)
attendance records in the team's first autumn

in Arizona.

On March 17, 1994, Bidwill announced his

intention to change the name of the team to

the Arizona Cardinals. The change was adopted

unanimously by vote of NFL owners the follow

ing week.
All the Cardinals' franchise attendance

records have been established since moving to

the desert. The record-setting inaugural season

attendance total was eclipsed in 1994 when

497,330 fans, or 62,166 per game, spun the Sun
Devil Stadium turnstiles.

The top 10 single-game home crowds in

franchise history have watched the Cardinals

in Sun Devil Stadium, including the largest, a

throng of 73,025 that saw the Cards face Dallas

on September 19, 1993.
The 1995 season also marked another mile

stone when the Cardinals served as host team

for Super Bowl XXX at Sun Devil Stadium on

January 28, 1996.

The 1998 Arizona squad, one of the NFL's

youngest teams, ended the franchise's 15-year

playoff drought and notched the Cardinals' first

postseason victory since 1947 with a 20-7 vic

tory over the Cowboys at Texas Stadium.

Pivotal 2000 Campaign
The 2000 season proved pivotal to the

Cardinals' franchise.

On Election Day, November 7, 2000, voters

in Maricopa County passed Proposition 302,

the Tourism and Sports Initiative, to help fund
a new stadium for the Cardinals, Fiesta Bowl,

and future Super Bowls, in addition to provid

ing revenue for Cactus League spring training

baseball, tourism, and youth recreation. The

454,785 "yes" votes spelled a plurality of 33,123

votes (51.89 percent).

Heritage
The list of former Cardinals enshrined

in the Pro Football Hall of Fame reached

14 in 1996 when former offensive lineman

Dan Dierdorf joined the elite group. The

University of Michigan product, currently a

CBS-TV NFL color analyst, played every down

of his illustrious 13-year (1971-83) career as
a Cardinal.

The others are Charles Bidwill, Guy

Chamberlin, Conzelman, Driscoll, Kiesling, Curly

Lambeau, Dick "Night Train" Lane, Ollie Matson,

Nevers, Jackie Smith, Jim Thorpe, Trippi, and

Larry Wilson.

Neil Lomax was the Cardinals starting quarterback when the team first landed in Phoenix.
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ALL-TIME ALPHABETICAlj ROSTER
Bankston, Michael (OL), Sam Houston State

Banonis, Vince (C), Detroit

Barber. Mike (WR), Marshall

Barefield. John {LB), Texas A&l

Barnes. Lawrence (RB), Tennessee State

Barnes. Mike (DB), Texas-Arlington

Barnes. Pete (LB), Southern

Barni, Roy (B), San Francisco

Barrett, David (CB), Arkansas..

Barrie, Sebastian (DT), Liberty

Barry, Norm (B), Notre Dame...

Barry, Paul (B). Tulsa

Bates, Mario (RB), Arizona State

Bates, Theodore (LB), Oregon State

Baty. Greg (TE), Stanford

Bausch, Jim (B), Kansas

Bavaro, David (LB), Syracuse

Baxley Rob (T), Iowa

Bayiess. Martin (DB), Bowling Green

Baynham, Craig (RB), Georgia Tech

Beach. Pat (TE), Washington

Beal, Norm (DB), Missouri

Beathard, Pete (QB), Southern California

Beatty, Chuck (DB), North Texas State

Beauchamp, Al (LB), Southern

Beckman, Tom (DE), Michigan

Bedford, Vance (CB), Texas

Beinor, Ed (E), Notre Dame

Belden, Charles (B), None

Bell, Anthony (LB), Michigan State

Bell. Bob (DE), Cincinnati

Bell, Gordon (RB), Michigan....

Bell, Marcus (DT), Memphis

Bell, Mark (WR), Colorado State

Belton, Willie (RB), Maryland State

Bennett, Charles (B), None

Bennett, Tommy (S), UCLA

Bergerson, Gil (T), Oregon State

Bergold, Scott (DT). Wisconsin

Bernardi. Frank (B), Colorado

Berquist, Jay (G), Nebraska

Berry, Bertrand (DE), Notre Dame

Berry. Gil (B), Illinois

Bertagnolli, Libero (G), Washington (Mo.)

Bessillieu. Don (S), Georgia Tech

Beuertein, Steve (QB). Notre Dame

Bienermann.Tom (E). Drake

Bilbo. Jon (T), Mississippi

Bird, Steve (WR), Eastern Kentucky

Birdsong. Carl (P), Southwestern Oklahoma State

Birlem. Keith (B), San Jose State

Black, Tim (LB), Baylor

Blackburn, Bill (C). Rice

Blackwell. Hal (B), South Carolina

Blair. Stanley (CB). Southeastern Oklahoma State

Blake. Jeff (QB), East Carolina

Blanchard, Cary (K), Oklahoma State

Blazine.Tony (T). Illinois Wesleyan

Bliss. Homer (G), Washington & Jefferson

Blount, Eric (RB/KR), North Carolina

Blumenthal. Morris (B), Northwestern

Blumer. Herb (E), Missouri

Bock. Wayne (T), Illinois

 1992-97

1942, '46-50
A
Acker. Bill (DT), Texas

Adams. Henry (C), Pittsburgh

Adams. Michael (CB). Arkansas State

Agee. Sam (B), Vanderbilt

Ahrens. Dave (LB), Wisconsin

Albert. Sergio (K). U.S. International

Albrecht. Art (T), Wisconsin

Aldrich, Ki (C), Texas Christian

Aldridge. Melvin (S). Murray State

Alexander. Brent (DB), Tennessee State

Alford, Mike (C), Auburn

Allen. Carl (DB), Southern Mississippi

Allen. Ed (E), Creighton

Allen, Jeff (DB), Iowa State

Alierman, Kurt (LB), Penn State

Allison. Henry (T), San Diego State

Allton. Joe (T), Oklahoma

Alvord. Steve (DT), Washington

Anderson. Charley (E). Louisiana Tech

Anderson. Cliff (E). Indiana

Anderson. Damien (RB), Northwestern

Anderson. Donny (RB). Texas Tech

Anderson. Ed (E), Notre Dame

Anderson. Ottis (RB), Miami (Fla.)

Anderson, Ronnie (WR), Allegheny College (Pa.)

Anderson, Stevie (WR), Grambling State

Anderson, Tazweil (E). Georgia Tech

Anderson, Warren (WR), West Virginia State

Andros. Plato (G). Oklahoma

Angle, Bob(B), Iowa State

Angsman. Elmer (B). Notre Dame

Apolskis, Ray (T), Marquette

Arapostathis, Evan (P/K), Eastern Illinois

Arms, Lloyd (G), Oklahoma A&M

Arneson, Mark (LB), Arizona

Arterburn, Elmer (B), Texas Tech

Ashton, Josh (RB), Tulsa

Atkins. Robert (DB), Grambling

Atkinson, Jess (K), Maryland

Auer, Howard (T), Michigan

Audick, Dan (G), Hawaii

Austin, Kent (QB), Mississippi..

Await, Robert (TE), San Diego State

Ayanbadejo, Obafemi (FB), San Diego State

1980-81
1989

1939
1978-80

1989
1978

1938-39

1981-84 1967-68

.1973-75

.1952-53

.2000-03

1974

1943

1939-40, '43
1994

1995
1921

1994-97
19541965

1998-99

1960-62
1977-82

1928
1988

1971
1933

1977-80, '82-84
..1975-77

.1942,'44
,.1987-88

1990

1992-93

1984

1972
1956

1993
1952-53

....2002-

1972-74

1922-25

1979-86

1962

1970-71

1972

1976

19721998
1982

1995-96

1961-64
1940-41

1929-31

1986-90

1974-78

1978-79

2001-03

1978

1947-50

1950

 1946-52

194M2,'45-50
1981

1986
1973-741946^8

1972-80 1933

1996-2000
1954

19331975
1985-86

1955-57
1968-69

1985
19271933
2004-

1977, '83
19351986

1942, '451987-89

..,.2004- 1982

1993-94

1951-56

1938-39

1983-84

1981-85

B
Babartsky, Al (T), Fordham

Badaczewski. John (G). Western Reserve.

Bagdon, Ed (G), Michigan State

Bailey, Claron “Monk" (DB), Utah

Bailey. Johnny (RB/KR), Texas A&l

Baker, Al (DE), Colorado State

Baker, Charles (LB), New Mexico

Baker, Conway (T), Centenary

Baker, Mel (WR), Texas Southern

Baker, Roy (B), Southern California

Baker, Tony (RB), East Carolina

Bakken, Jim (K), Wisconsin

Balasz, Frank (B), Iowa

Banks, Tom (C), Auburn

Banks, Mike (TE). Iowa State

1938-39. '41-12

1948

..1950-51

..1964-65

..1992-93

,.1983-86

 1980-87

1936-13, '45

1939

1977

1946-50

1945

1990

2003
1976 ,2000-01

,1935-401929-30

1989 1928
.1962-78

1941, '45
.1971-80

.2002-03

1992-93

1925

1925-30, '33
1957
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Bogue, George (B), Stanford

Bohimann, Frank (G), Marquette

Bohm, Ron (DT), Illinois

Bojovic, Novo (K), Central Michigan

Boldin, Anquan (WR), Florida State

Bollinger, Brian (G), North Carolina

Bonelli, Ernie (B), Pittsburgh

Bonner, Sherdrick (QB), California State-Northridge

Booth, Clarence (T), Southern Methodist

Booty, John (DB), Texas Christian

Borum, Jarvis (T), North Carolina State

Boso, Cap (TE), Illinois

Bostic, Joe (T), Clemson

Boston, David (WR), Ohio State

Bouie, Kevin (RB), Mississippi State

Bova, Tony (E), St. Francis

Bowers, Andy (DE), Utah

Boyette, Garland (LB), Grambling State

Boyd, Bill (B), Westminster (Mo.)

Boydston, Max (E), Oklahoma

Braden, Dave (G), Marquette

Bradford, Ronnie (CB), Colorado

Bradley, Bill (DB), Texas

Bradley, Dave (G), Penn State

Bradley Hal (E), Elon

Bradley Hal (G), Iowa

Bradley, Melvin (LB), Arkansas

Braham, Rich (G/T), West Virginia

Brahaney Tom (C), Oklahoma

Braidwood, Charles (E), Tennessee-Chattanooga....

Braxton, David (LB), Wake Forest

Bredde, Bill (B), Oklahoma A&M

Brennan, Mike (G), Notre Dame

Brennan, Willis (T), None

Brett, Ed (E), Washington State

Brettschneider, Carl (LB), Iowa State

Bridges, Jeremy (T), Southern Mississippi

Brim, Michael (CB), Virginia Union

Britton, Earl (B), Illinois

Brock, Fred (WR), Southern Mississippi

Brooks, Carlos (DB), Bowling Green

Brooks, Ethan (T), Williams (Mass.)

Brooks, Jonathan (LB), Clemson

Brooks, Leo (DE), Texas

Brosky Al (B), Illinois

Brown, Chadrick (DE), Mississippi

Brown, Chuck (C/G), Houston

Brown, Dave (QB), Duke

Brown, Derek (TE), Notre Dame

Brown, Hardy (LB), Tulsa

Brown, Ivory Lee (RB), Arkansas-Pine Bluff

Brown, J.B. (DB), Maryland

Brown, Lance (DB), Indiana

Brown, Lomas (T), Fiorida

Brown, Ray (T), Arkansas State

Brown, Robert (TE), Alcorn ASM

Brown. Rod (FB), North Carolina State

Brown, Ron (WR) Colorado

Brown, Rush (DT), Ball State

Brown, Terry (DB), Oklahoma State

Brown, Theotis (RB), UCLA

Brubaker, Dick (E). Ohio State

Bruckner. Les (B), Michigan Slate

Brumm, Don (DE), Purdue..

Brunner. Scott (OB), Delaware

Bryan, Jon (B), Chicago

Bryant. Charlie (RB), Allen (S.C.)

Bryant, Chuck (E), Ohio State

Bryant, Wendell (DT), Wisconsin

Buck, Mike (QB), Maine

Buckeye, Garland (T), None

Bucklin, Tom (B). Idaho

Buezkowski, Bob (DT), Pittsburgh

Bukant, Joe (B), Washington (Mo.)

Bulger, Chet (T). Auburn

Burch, John (RB), Tennessee-Martin

Burke, Anthony (DT), Minnesota

Burke, Thomas (DE), Wisconsin

Burkett. Jeff (E), Louisiana Stale

Burl, Alex (B), Colorado A&M

Burnett, Ray (B), None

Burnett, Victor (DE), Fresno State

Burns, Leon (RB), California State-Long Beach

Burnstein, Brent (DT), Arizona State

Burson, Jim (DB), Auburn

Burton, Ron (LB), North Carolina

Bush, Steve (TE), Arizona State

Busier, Ray (T), Marquette...

Busse, Ellis, (B), Chicago

Butler, Jim (RB), Edward Waters (Fla.)

Butler, John (B), Tennessee.

Butler, Kevin (K), Georgia

Butts, Ed (B), Chico State

Butz, Dave (DE), Purdue

1930 1962

1942 .2002-

1987 1995

1985 1920-24

2003- 1927

1994 1989
1945  1942-43

1942-43, '45-491999

1943 1989

1993 1987

2001-02 1999-02

1986 1947

1979-89

1999-02

1956

1938

1997 1987

1944 1972

,2001-02

.1962-63

,1930-31

.1955-58

1997

1963-67

1989

 2001-03

1940-41,'451945

1996 1929

1977 1972

1972 1944

1938-39 1996-97

1928 1929

1999 1973-74

1994

1973-81 c
1932

Cahill, Ron (B), Holy Cross

Cain, Jim (E), Alabama

Cain, J.V. (WR/TE), Colorado

Caldwell, Mike (LB), Middle Tennessee State

Camarillo, Rich (P), Washington

Campana, Al (B), Youngstown State

Campbell, Bill (G), Oklahoma

Campbell, Mark (DT), Florida

Cantor, Leo (B), UCLA

Carey, Joe (G), None

Carlson, Hal (G), DePaul

Carpenter, Chad (WR), Washington State

Carpenter, Steve (DB), Western Illinois

Carr, Jim (B), Morris Harvey

Carr, Lydell (FB), Oklahoma

Carrell, Duane (P), Florida State

Carter, Carl (CB), Texas Tech

Carter, Dyshod (CB), Kansas State

Carter, Joe (E), Southern Methodist

Carter. Pat (TE), Florida State

Carter, Ross (G), Oregon

Carter, Willie (B), Tennessee Slate

Case, Stoney (QB), New Mexico

Cater, Greg (P). Tennessee-Chattanooga

Caywood, Les (G), St. John’s (N.Y.)

Cecil, Chuck (FS), Arizona

Centers, Larry (RB), Stephen F. Austin

Chamberlin, Guy (C). Nebraska

Chandler, Al (TE), Oklahoma

Chandler, Chris (QB), Washington

Chapura, Dick (DT), Missouri

Charpier, Len (B), Illinois

Chappell, Leon (G), None

Chavous, Corey (DB), Vanderbilt

Cheatham, Lloyd (QB), Auburn

Cherry Ed (B), Hardin-Simmons

(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued on page 252)

1943

1949

1974-77

1997

1989-93

1953

1945-49

1997

1945

1920

1937

1997-99

1981

1955, '57
1989

1977

1986-89

.2004

1945

1996-97

1936-39

1953

1995-98

1986-87

1931

1993

1990-98

1927

1978-79

1991-93

1990

1921

....1920-21

1998-2001

1942

1938-39

1990-93

1954

1991

1920-27

1936

1956-59

....2004-

1988

1929

1996-98

1995

2000

1980

1973-76

1954

1993-95

1979-80

1998-2001

....1999-00

1956

1991-92

1995-96

1996-98

1986-88

1969-70

1997-98

1987

.1980-83

.1969-70

.1979-81

1955, '57
1945

1963-69, '72
1985

1922

1966-67
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(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued from page 251)
Chickillo, Nick (G). Miami {Fla.}

Childress. Joe (RB), Auburn 1960, ‘62-65

Childs, Jim (WR). California Poly-San Luis Obispo

Chilton. Gene (C). Texas

 1978-80

 1986-87

Chisick, Andy (C), Villanova  1940-41

Christenson, Marty (B), Minnesota 1940

Christman, Paul (QB). Missouri 1945-49

Christopherson, Ryan (FB). Wyoming 1996

Ciccone, Ben (C). Duquesne 1942

Clancy, Sean (LB). Amherst 1979-80

Clark, Beryl (B), Oklahoma 1940

Clark. Bill (G), None 1920

Clark. Charles (G), Harvard 1924

Clark. Ernie (LB), Michigan Stale 1968

Clark. Gary (WR), James Madison  1993-94

Clark, Jessie (RB). Arkansas  1988-89

Clark, Jon (T). Temple  1998-00

Clark. Randy (C), Northern Illinois  1980-86

Clasby, Bob (DE). Notre Dame  1986-90

Clatt, Corwin (B). Notre Dame  1948-49

Claypool, Ralph (C), Purdue 1925-26. '28

Clayton, Ralph (WR). Michigan 1981

Clement. Anthony (T). Southwestern Louisiana

Clement, John (B), Southern Methodist

1998-04

1941

Cobb, Tom (T), Arkansas 1931

Cobbins, Lyron (LB), Notre Dame 1997

Cochran. John (B). Wake Forest 1947-50

Coder. Ron (G), Penn State 1980-81

Cody, Mac (WR). Memphis 1999-00

Coffee, Jim (B), Louisiana State 1937-38

Colbert, Rondy (DB). Lamar 1977

Coleman. Ben (T/G), Wake Forest 1993-95

Coleman. Sidney (LB). Southern Mississippi 1991

Colhouer, Jake (G), Oklahoma A&M 1946-48

Collier, Tim (CB). East Texas State 1980-81

Collins, George (C). Georgia 1978-82

Collins, Paul (B), Missouri 1945

Combs. Chris (TE). New Mexico 1980-81

Compton. Ogden (QB), Hardin-Simmons 1955

Conley, Steve (LB), Kansas 1972

Conoly, Bill (G), Texas 1946

Conrad. Bobby Joe (FL). Texas A&M 1960-68

Cook, Dave (B), Illinois 1934-36

Cook. Edward (G-T). Notre Dame 1960-65

Cook. Michael (T), Boston College 2001

Coomer, Joe (T). Stephen F Austin 1947-49

Coppage, Al (E), Oklahoma 1940-42

Cosner, Don (B). Montana State 1939

Cotton, Barney (G), Nebraska,.

Cousins, Jomo (DE), Florida A&M

1980-82

1998

Cowan, Larry (RB), Jackson State 1987

Cowhig, Jerry (B), Notre Dame 1950

Crangle, John (B), Illinois 1923

Crass, Bill (B). Louisiana State 1937

Creighton. Milan (E), Arkansas 1931-37

Crenshaw, Willis (FB), Kansas State 1964-69

Criswell, Kirby (DE). Kansas 1980-81

Crittenden, John (E). Wayne State 1954

Croom, Larry (RB), Nevada-Las Vegas ....2004-

Cross. Bill (B), West Texas State 1951-53

Cross, Bob (T), Stephen F, Austin 1958-59

Crow, John David (RB), Texas A&M 1958-64

Crow, Lindon (DB). Southern California 1955-57

Crowder, Earl (B), Oklahoma...

Crum, Bob (DE), Arizona

1939

1974

Crump. Dwayne (DB), Fresno State 1973-76

Cuff. Ward (B), Marquette

1953

1946

Culpepper, Edward (G), Alabama

Cunningham, Ed (C), Washington

Cunningham, Eric (G), Penn State...,

Cunningham, Rick (T). Texas A&M...

Cuozzo, Gary (QB), Virginia

Cuppoletti, Bree (G), Oregon

Curcillo. Tony (B). Ohio State

Curran, Harry (B). Boston College....

Currie. Herschef (DB), Oregon State

Currivan, Don (E), Boston College,,..

Curry, Clarence (CB), Villanova

Curtis, Travis (FS), West Virginia

Curzon. Harry (B), None

1958-60

1992-95

1980

1992-94

1972

1934-38

1953

1920-21

1994

1943

2004-

1987-88

1928

D
Daanen, Jerry (WR). Miami (Fla.)

Daddio. Bill (E). Pittsburgh

Dafney, Bernard (G). Tennessee

Dahms, Tom (T), San Diego State

Daniels, Jerome (G), Northeastern

Dansby, Karlos (LB), Auburn

Darby, Matt (S), UCU

Dardar, Ramsey (DT), Louisiana State

Darling, James (LB), Washington State
Davidds-Garrido, Norberto (T), Southern California

Davidson, Joe (G), Colgate

Davis. Bill (T), Texas Tech

Davis, Billy (DB), Clemson
Davis, Cedric (CB), Tennessee Stale

Davis, Charlie (DT), Texas Christian

Davis, Dexter (DB). Clemson

Davis, Greg (K), Citadel

Davis, Jerry (B), Southeast Louisiana

Davis, Leonard (G). Texas

Davis. Paul (LB). North Carolina

Davis, Ray "Hermif (E), Birmingham-Southern

Davis, Reuben (DE), North Carolina

Davis, Ron (DE), Virginia State
Davis, Russell (DT), North Carolina

Davis, Wayne (LB), Alabama....

Dawson. Doug (G). Texas

Dawson, Mike (DT). Arizona....

Day, Thomas (G). North Carolina A&T
DeCorrevant, Bill (B). Northwestern

DeGraffenreid, Allen (OL), Vanderbilt

Delevan. Burt (T), Pacific

Del Greco, Al (K), Auburn

DeMarco, Bob (G/C), Dayton

DesJardien, Paul (G), Chicago
Deskin. Versil (E), Drake

DeStefano. Fred (B). Northwestern

Detwiler, Chuck (S). Utah State

Devlin. Mike (C), Iowa
Dewell, Bill (E), Southern Methodist

Dexter. James (T), South Carolina

Diamond, Lorenzo (TE), Auburn

DiBernardo, Rick (LB), Notre Dame

Dickson. Paul (DT), Baylor
Diehl. Charles (G). Idaho

Dierdorf, Dan (G/T). Michigan
Dill, Scott (T). Memphis State

Dimancheff, Babe (B), Purdue

Dishman, Chris (G), Nebraska

Dittrich, John (G). Wisconsin

Dobler, Conrad (G), Wyoming..
Docket!, Darnell (DT). Florida State

Donckers, Bill (QB), San Diego State

Doolan, John (B). Georgetown..

1968-70

1941-42

1995

1956

1997-99

....2004-

1996-97

1983-84

..,.2003-

2000

1928

1940-41

1984

1995

1975-79

1991-93

1991-96

1948-51

..,,2001-

1983

1935

1992-93

1973

,...2000-

1987-88

1984-86

1976-82

1960

1947-48

1997-98

1955-56

1987-90

1961-69

1920

1935-39

1924-25

1973

,.1996-99

1940-41,'45^9
,.1996-99
,.2003-04

1986

1971

,...1930-31

....1971-83

....1988-89

....1947-50

1997-2003

1956

1972-77

.,..2004-

1976-77

1947-48
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Dorris, Andy (DE), New Mexico Stale

Douds, Forrest (T), Washington & Jefferson

Dougherty, Phil (C), Santa Clara

Dove, Bob (E), Notre Dame

Dowdell, Marcus (WR), Tennessee State

Dowell, Gwyn (B), Texas Tech

Dowling, Pat (E), DePaul

Downs, Michael (FS), Rice

Doyle, Ted (E), Nebraska

Drake, Kevin (WR), Alabama-Birmingham...

Drake, Jerry (DT), Hastings (Neb.)

Driscoll, John "Paddy" (B), Northwestern....

Driskill, Joseph (DB), Northeast Louisiana..

Druis, Al (B), Temple

Duda. Mark (DT), Maryland

Duerson, Dave (DB), Notre Dame

Dugan, Len (C), Wichita

Duggan. Gil (T), Oklahoma

Duggins, George (E), Purdue

Dukes, Jamie (C), Florida State

Duiin, Gary (DE), Ohio State

Dunbar, Karl (DE), Louisiana State...

Duncan, Clyde (WR), Tennessee

Duncan, Tim (K), Oklahoma

Duncum, Bobby (T), West Texas State....

Dunn, Joe (B), Marquette

Dunstan, Elwyn (T). Portland

Duren, Clarence (S), California

1973 Fanucci, Ledio (T), Fresno State

Fann, Chad (TE), Florida A&M

Farmer, Ted (RB), Oregon

Farr, Miller (DB), Wichita State

Fatafehi, Mario (DT), Kansas State

Faulk, Trev (LB), Louisiana State

Faulkner, Jeff (DE), Southern

Faust, George (B), Minnesota

Favron, Calvin (LB), Southeast Louisiana..

Feagles, Jeff (P), Miami (Fla.)

Ferrell, Earl (RB). East Tennessee State...

Ferry, Lou (T), Viilanova

Field, Amod (WR), Montclair State

Field, Doak(LB), Baylor

Field, Harry (T), Oregon State

Fife, Ralph (G). Pittsburgh

Fina, John (T), Arizona

Finn , Bernie (B), Holy Cross

Finnie, Roger (T), Florida A&M

Finnin, Tom (T), Detroit

Fischer, Bill (T), Notre Dame

Fischer, Pat (DB), Nebraska

Fisher, Ev (B), Santa Clara

Fisher, Levar (LB), North Carolina State.,.,

Fisher, Mike (WR), Baylor

Fiske, Max (B), DePaul

Fitzgerald, Larry (WR), Pittsburgh

Fitzgibbon, Paul (B), Creighton

Flagler, Terrence (RB), Clemson

Flanagan, Latham (E). Carnegie Tech

Fleming, Antonio (G), Georgia

Ftenniken, Max (B), Geneva

Florence, Paul (E), Loyola (III.)

Floyd, Eric (G), Auburn

Floyd, John (WR), Northeast Louisiana

Folston, James (LB), Northeast Louisiana,

Folz, Art(B), Chicago

Forney, Phil (LB), East Tennessee State...,

Foster, Larry (WR), Louisiana State

Foster, Ralph (T), Oklahoma A&M

Fox, Chas (WR), Furman

Francis, Gene (B), Chicago

Franklin, George (RB), Texas A&l

Fredrickson, Rob (LB), Michigan State

Fritsch, Ernest (C), Detroit

Fugler, Dick (T),Tuiane

Fuller, Frank (DT), Kentucky.

Fuller, Larry (B), None

Furrer, Will (QB), Virginia Tech

1954

1932 1993-95

1938 1978

1948-53

1995-96

1935-36

,1970-72

,2001-02

,2002-03

,1991-921929

1989 1939

1944 1979-82

1994-97

1982-89

1998

 1995-00

 1920-25

 1960-61

 1945-46

 1983-87

 1991-93

 1937-39

1942-43, '45

1951

1990-91

1982

.1934-36

1942, ’45
2002

1932

1934 1973-78

1995 1957

.1986-87

,1994-95

.1984-85

,2002-03

.1949-53

.1961-67

.1938-39

.2002-04

1968 1981

1925-26

1938-39

1973-76

1937

,2004-

1928

Durko, John (E), Albright 1945 1990-91

2002Dwyer, Nate (DT), Kansas

Dye, Ernest (G), South Carolina

1931

1993-96 1998

1930

1920E
19952002Eason, Nijrell (DB), Arizona State

Eaton, Tracey (S), Portland State

Ebli, Ray (E). Notre Dame

Echols. Fate (T), Northwestern

EckI, Bob (T), Wisconsin

Edwards. Anthony (WR), New Mexico Highlands

Edwards, Cid (RB), Tennessee State

Edwards, Eric (TE). Louisiana State

Egan, Dick (E), Wilmington

Eggers, Doug (LB), South Dakota State

Eikenberg, Charles (QB), Rice

Eliopulos, Jim (LB), Wyoming

Elkins, Fait (B), Marshall

Ellis, Walt (T), Detroit

Ellstrom, Marv (B), Oklahoma

Ellzey, Charles (C), Southern Mississippi

Elwell, Jack (E), Purdue

Emerson, Vernon (T), Minnesota-Duluth

Engebretsen, Paul (G), Northwestern

England, Eric (DE), Texas A&M

Enich, Steve (G), Marquette

Erickson, Hal (B), Washington & Jefferson

Erickson, Mickey (C), Northwestern.,

Esiason, Boomer (QB), Maryland

Esser, Clarence (E). Wisconsin

Etcheverry, Sam (QB), Denver

Evans, Dick(E), iowa

Evans, Earl (T), Harvard

Evans, Scott (DL), Oklahoma

19811990
1999-2001

....1923-25
1942

1962-63
19871945
.20031991-98

1945-461968-71

....2004-

1920-23

1986

1926

1977-78

1999-02
1958

1948
19601983
19541939

1959-621926-27
19451936
1993

1960-61

1962

G1969-71

1933 Gaines, Wendall (TE/DT), Oklahoma State.

Gainor, Charles (E), North Dakota

Gallery, Jim (K). Minnesota..

Galloway, David (DT), Florida

Gambrell, Billy (E), South Carolina

Garaiczyk, Mark (DT), Western Michigan...

Garcia, Frank (G/C), Washington

Garlich, Chris (LB). Missouri

Garza, Sammy (QB), Texas-EI Paso

Gasparella, Joe (B), Notre Dame

Gautt, Prentice (RB), Oklahoma

Gay, Bill (B), Notre Dame

Gedney, Chris (TE), Syracuse

Gehrke, Fred (B), Utah

1994-95

1994-96 1939

1945 1987

1925-28

1930-31

1982-89

1963-67

1987-881996

1947 2003

1961-62

1940-43

1979

1987

1925 1951

1991  1961-67

 1951-52

1997-98, '00F
1950

Failing, Fred (G), Central Junior College (Kan.).

Fain, Richard (DB), Florida

1930

1991
(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued on page 254)
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(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued from page 253)

Geibaugh, Stan (QB), Maryland

George, Steve (DT). Houston 1974

Geri, Joe (B), Georgia 1952

German. Jim (B). Centre 1940

Gersbach, Carl (LB), West Chester Slate 1976

Ghersanich, Vernon (G), Auburn 1943

Gibbons, Austin (C), DePaui 1929

GiWin. Robert (DB), Houston 1977

Gilbert, Freddie (DE), Georgia 1989

Gilchrist. George (T). Tennessee State 1953

Gill. Randy (LB). San Jose State 1978

Gillen. John (LB), Illinois 1981-82

Gillette, Walker (WR). Richmond 1972-73

Gilliam, John (WR), South Carolina State 1969-71

Gillies, Fred (T), Cornell 1920-28

Gillis, Don (C), Rice 1958-61

Gilmore, Bryan (WR), Midwestern (Tex.) State.

Glassgow, Willis (B), Iowa

2000-03

1931

Click, Frederick (DB). Colorado A&M  1960-61

Goble. Les (B), Alfred  1954-55

Goldberg, Marshall “Biggie" (B/DB). Pittsburgh

Goldman, Sam (E), Ohio State

1939-40. '46-48

1948

Goldsberry, John (T), Indiana..

Goode, Irv (G/C), Kentucky

1949-50

1962-71

Goode, John (TE). Youngstown State 1984

Goodman, Aubrey (T). Chicago 1927

Goodman, Don (RB), Cincinnati 1987

Goodspeed, Mark (T). Nebraska 1980

Gordon, Bob (B), Tennessee 1958

Gordon. Lou (T). Illinois 1930-35

Goss, Jason (CB), Texas Christian .2003

Grace, Steve (C). Arizona 2002-03

Graham, Aaron (C). Nebraska 1996-99

Graham, Al (G), None .1932-33

Graham, Kent (QB). Ohio State 1996-97

Gramatica, Bill (K). South Florida .2001-03

Granger, Charles (G/T), Southern 1961

Grant, Hugh (B), St. Mary's (Calif.) 1928

Gray, Cecil (G/T), North Carolina 1995

Gray, Earnest (WR). Memphis State 1985

Gray, Ken (G). Howard Payne 1958-69

Gray, Mel (WR), Missouri 1971-82

Gray, Oscar (FB), Arkansas 1995

Gray, Tim (DB), Texas A&M 1975

Graybill, Mike (T), Boston University..,,

Green. Roy (DBAYR). Henderson State

1990

1979-90

Greene. Doug (DB). Texas A&l 1978

Greene. Ed (E), Loyola (III.) 1926-27

Greene. Frank (B), Tulsa 1934

Greene. Ken (DB), Washington State 1978-82

Greer. Curtis (DE), Michigan 1980-88

Greisen, Chris (QB). Northwest Missouri State

Griffin, Bob (C/G). Arkansas

1999-01

1961

Griffin, Jeff (CB), Utah 1981-85

Griffith, Homer (B), Southern California 1934

Grigas, John (B), Holy Cross .1943-44

Groom, Jerry (C), Notre Dame .1951-55

Grooms, Elois (DE), Tennessee Tech ,1982-85

Grosvernor, George (B), Colorado .1936-37

Gruttadauria, Mike (C), Central Florida .2000-02

Guglielmi, Ralph (QB), Notre Dame 1961

Guidry, Kevin (CB). Louisiana State 1989

Guynes, Thomas (T), Michigan

1991

1997-98

Hairston, Carl (DT), Maryland-Eastern Shore.

Hall. John (B), Texas Christian

Hall, Ken (RB), Texas A&M

Halloran, Shawn (OB), Boston College

Halstrom. Bernie (B), Illinois

Hambrick, Troy (RB), Savannah State

Hamilton, Lawrence (WR), Stephen F. Austin,

Hammack, Malcolm (RB), Florida

Hammond, Gary (WR). Southern Methodist...

Handler. Phil (G). Texas Christian

Hanke, Carl (E), Minnesota

Hanlon, Bob (B), Loras

Hansen, Cliff (B), Luther

Hanson, Homer (G), Kansas State

Harder. Pat (B), Wisconsin

Hardy. Darryl (LB), Tennessee

Hardy, Jim (B), Southern California

Hardy. Terry (TE), Southern Mississippi

Hargrove, Jim (LB), Howard Payne

Harmon, Ham (C), Tulsa

Harrell, Willard (RB), Pacific....

Harrington. Perry (RB), Jackson State

Harris, Bob (LB), Auburn

Harris, Ike (WR), Iowa State..,,

Harris, Kenny (DB), North Carolina State

Harris, Odie (DB), Sam Houston State

Harris, Quentin (DB), Syracuse

Harris, William (TE), Bishop

Harrison, Reggie (RB), Cincinnati

Hart, Jim (QB), Southern Illinois

Hart, Lawrence (TE). Southern

Hartle, Greg (LB), Newberry (S.C.)

Hartong. George (G), Chicago

Hartshorn, Larry (G). Kansas State

Harvey, Frank (FB), Georgia

Harvey, Ken (LB), California

Hatley, John (G), Sul Ross State

Hauser, Art (G), Xavier

Hayden, Leo (RB), Ohio State

Hayes, Gerald (LB), Pittsburgh

Hayes, Jarius (TE). North Alabama

Healy, Chip (LB), Vanderbilt

Hearst, Garrison (RB), Georgia

Heater, Don (RB). Montana Tech

Heflin, Victor (DB), Delaware State

Heidel, Jimmy (DB), Mississippi

Henesey, Brian (RB), Bucknell

Henke, Ed (DE), South Carolina

Hennessey, Jerry (E), Santa Clara

Henry, Steve (DB), Emporia State

Heron, Fred (DT). San Jose State

Hickman, Larry (B). Baylor

Higgins Jim (G). Trinity Texas

Higgins, Tom (T), North Carolina

Higgs. Mark (RB). Kentucky

Hill. Don (B), Stanford

Hill, Eric (LB), Louisiana State

Hill, Irv (B), Trinity (Tex.)

Hill, James (DB). Sam Houston State

Hill, King (QB). Rice

Hill, Randal (WR), Miami (Fla.)

Hill. Renaldo (CB), Michigan State

Hillebrand, Jerry (LB) Colorado

Hinchman, Hub (B), Butler

Hoage, Terry (S), Georgia

HoWey. Liffort (DB), Louisiana State

Hock, John (T). Santa Clara

1990

1940-41,'43

 1959, '61

1987

1920-21

.2004-

.2004-

1955, 57-66
 1973-76

 1930-36

1924

1948

1933

....1935-36

....1946-50

..,.1994-95

....1949-51

1998-2001

....1971-72

1937

1978-84

1984-85

1983-85

1975-77

1997

1992-94

2002-

1987

1974

1966-83

.2001

1974-76

1924

1955

1994

1988-93

1954-55

1959

.1972-73

 2003-

1996, '98
.1969-70

.1993-95

1972

1983

1966

1994

1961-63

1950-51

1979-80

1966-72

1959

1941

1953

1994-95

1929

1989-97

1931-32

1960-64

1960-69

1991-94

2001-04

1967

1933-34

1994-96H
1985

Hackbart, Dale (DB), Wisconsin.

Hadd, Gary (DT), Minnesota

1971-72
1950

1989
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Model, Nathan (LS), Illinois

Hodgins, James (FB), San Jose State

Hoel, Bob (G), Pittsburgh

Hoey, George (DB), Michigan

Hoffman, John (DE), Hawaii

Hogan, Tom (T), Detroit

Hogeboom, Gary (QB), Central Michigan..

Hogland, Doug (G), Oregon State

Hogue, Murrell (T), Centenary

Holloway Johnny (CB), Kansas

Holloway Randy (DE), Pittsburgh

Holm, Bernie (B), Alabama

Holman, Scott (WR), Oregon

Holmer, Watt (B), Northwestern

Holmes, Don (WR), Mesa College (Colo.).

Holmes. Lester (G), Jackson State

Hooks, Bryan (DT), Arizona State

Horne, Greg (P). Arkansas

Horstmann, Roy (B), Purdue

Horween, Arnold (B), Harvard

Horween, Ralph (B), Harvard

Houghton, Jerry (T), Washington State

Houser, John (G/T), Redlands

Howard, Thomas (LB), Texas Tech

Howard, Ty (CB), Ohio State

Huffman, Frank (G), Marshall

Hughes, Bernie (C), Oregon

Hughes, Van (DT), Southwest Texas State,

Hultz, George (DT), Southern Mississippi .

Hummel, Arnie (B), Lombard

Humphrey Buddy (QB), Baylor

Hunley, Ricky (LB), Arizona..

Hunter, Monty (DB), Salem College

Hunter, Patrick (CB), Nevada

Hurlburt, John (G), Chicago.

Husmann, Ed (G), Nebraska

Hust, Al (E), Tennessee

Hutchison, Chuck (G), Ohio State

Hyatt, Freddie (WR), Auburn

Hyche, Steve (LB), Livingston

....2001-

.,.,2003-

1937-38

Joe, Leon (LB), Maryland

Johnson, Al (B), Kentucky

Johnson, Bobby (DB), Texas

Johnson, Bryant (WR), Penn State

Johnson, Charles (DB), Grambling

Johnson, Charley (QB), New Mexico State.

Johnson, Chuckle (DT), Auburn

Johnson, D.J. (DB), Kentucky

Johnson, Dennis (DE), Kentucky

Johnson, Greggory (SS), Oklahoma State.

Johnson, Johnny (RB), San Jose State

Johnson, LeShon (RB), Northern Illinois....

Johnson, Paris (DB), Miami (0.)

Johnson, Ray (B), Denver

Johnson, Troy (WR), Southern

Johnston, Jim (B), Washington

Jonassen, Eric (G), Bloomsburg (Pa.)

Jones, Ben (B), Grove City

Jones. Ernie (WR), Indiana

Jones, Freddie (TE), North Carolina

Jones, Greg (LB), Colorado

Jones, Jock (LB), Virginia Tech

Jones, Mike (DE), North Carolina State

Jones, Steve (RB), Duke

Jones, Thomas (RB), Virginia

Jones, Tony (DB), Syracuse

Jones, Tyrone (LB), Southern

Jordan, Kevin (WR). UCLA

Jordan, Tony, (RB), Kansas State

Jordan, Tim (TE), Indiana

Joyce, Don (T), Tulane

Joyce, Matt (OL), Richmond,,

Joyce, Terry (P), Missouri Southern

Joyner, Seth (LB), Texas-EI Paso

Junior, E.J. (LB), Alabama

Junkin, Trey (TE/LS), Louisiana Tech

....2004-

1939-41

1985-86

...,2003-1971

1972 1981

1926 1961-69

1989 1993
1956-58 1996

1929 .2002-03

1987 1987
1984 1990-92

1995-971932

1999

1931-32

1986-90

1998-00

1940

1986-87

1946
1994 ,1996-97

,1927-28

,1988-92

,2002-04

1987-88

1934

1921-24

1921-23 ,2002
1951 ,1991-93

1991-93

,1974-78

2000-02

1963

1984-85

1997-98

1939-41

1934-36
1995

1988
1986 1996
1962 ,.,.1988-89

....1989-91

....1951-53

1996-00

1976-77

1994-96

1981-88

1996-2001

1927

1963-65

1988

1983

1995

 1924-25

1953, '56-59
1946

1970-72

1968-72

1991-93

K
Karras, John (B), Illinois

Karwales, John (E), Michigan

Kasper, Kevin (WR), Iowa

Kasperek, Dick (C), Iowa State

Kassel, Charles (E), Illinois...

Kauahi. Kani (C), Hawaii

Kay, Bill (DB), Purdue

Keane, Tom (B), West Virginia

Kearney, Tim. (LB), Northern Michigan

Kearns, Tom (T), Miami (Fla.)

Keenan, Sean (QB), Williams (Mass.)

Kehr, Rick (G), Carthage

Keithley, Gary (QB), Texas-EI Paso

Kellogg, Bill (B), Syracuse

Kellogg, Bob (B), Northeast Louisiana/Tulane

Kellogg, Clarence (B) St. Mary's (Calif.)

Kellum, Marv (LB), Wichita State

Kendall, Pete (G), Boston College

Kennard, Derek (G), Nevada-Reno

Kenneally, George (G), St. Bonaventure

Keseday, Bob (TE), Texas-EI Paso

Keys, Brady (DB), Colorado State

Keys, Isaac (LB), Morehouse

Kichefski, Walt (E), Miami (Fla.)

Kiesling, Walt (G), St. Thomas (Minn.)

Kiley, Roger (E), Notre Dame

Killiher, Lyons (G), None

1952

1947

 2002-03

  1966-68

 1929-33

1989-91,'93

I
lllman, Ed (B), Montana

Imhof, Martin (DE), San Diego State

Irving, Terry (LB), McNeese State

Isaacson, Ted (T), Washington

Issa, Jabari (DE), Washington

Ivy, Frank (Pop), (E), Oklahoma

Izo, George (QB), Notre Dame

1928

1972

 1994-98

 1934-35

 2000-01

1940-42,‘45-47

1984

1955

1976-81

1946
1960 ,2000

1982

J 1973-75

1926
Jacke, Chris (K), Texas-EI Paso

Jackson, Arnold (WR), Louisville

Jackson, Charley (B), Southern Methodist.

Jackson, Dexter (FS), Florida State

Jackson, John (WR), Southern California..

Jackson, Mark (CB), Abilene Christian

Jackson, Roland (FB/LB), Rice

Jacobs, Marv (T), None

Jagielski, Harry (T), Indiana

Jankovich, Keever (E), Pacific

Jarostchuk, Ilia (LB), N. Hampshire

Jax, Garth (LB), Florida State

Jeffery, Tony (RB), Texas Christian

Jenkins, MarTay (WR), Nebraska-Omaha..

Jennings, John (T), Ohio State

1998-99

.2001-02 1940

19361958
19772003-04

1990-92 2001-03

.1986-901987
19301962
19871948
19661956

.2004-1953
1944

1987-88, ’89
1929-331989-95

19231988
19281999-02

1950-57
(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued on page 256)
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(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued from page 255)
1974-75Kindle. Greg (T), Tennessee State.... 1959

Kinek, George (B),Tulane

King, Andy (B). West Virginia

King, Emmett (B). None

King, Kenny (DE), Alabama

King, Shaun (QB),Tulane

Kingery, Ellsworth (B), Tulane..

Kirk, Randy (LB), San Diego State...

Kiimek, Tony (E), Illinois

Klumb. John (E), Washington State..

Knafeic, Gary (E). Colorado

Knight, Charles (C), Loyola (III.)

Knight, Shawn (DT), Brigham Young.

Knight. Tom (CB). Iowa

Knolla, John (B), Creighton

Knox. Kevin (WR), Florida State

Kochel. Mike (G). Fordham

Koegel. Warren (G), Penn State

Koehler. Bob (G). Northwestern

Lewis, Charles (T), Iowa

Lewis, Woodley (B), Oregon

Liebel, Frank (E), Norwich

Lillard, Joe (B), Oregon State

Lind, Al (C), Northwestern

Lindow, Al (B). Washington (Mo.)

Lipinski, Jim (T), Fairmont State

Lipostad, Ed (G), Wake Forest

Lisch, Rusty (QB), Notre Dame

Little, David (TE). Middle Tennessee State

Little, Steve (P/K), Arkansas

Loepte, Dick (T), Wisconsin

Lofton. Steve (DB), Texas A&M

Logan, Chuck (E), Northwestern

Lokanc, Joe (G), Northwestern

Lomack. Tony (WR), Florida

Lomax. Neil (QB). Portland State

Long, Dave (DE). Iowa

Longo. Tom (DB). Notre Dame

Lott, Thomas (RB), Oklahoma

Love, Duval (G), UCLA

Love. Randy (RB), Houston

Loyd, Mike (QB), Missouri Southern State

Lucas, Justin (DB), Abilene Christian

Lunceford. Dave (T). Baylor

Lunz, Gerry (G), Marquette

Lyles, Lester (FS), Virginia

Lyman. Jeff (LB). Brigham Young

Lynch, Lorenzo (DB), California State-Sacramento

Lynch, Lynn (G), Illinois

1954 1956-59

19481923-24

1932-331954

1936,2003-

1945.2004

19501954
19521989, '94-95

...1951-52

...1939^0

1980-84

1990

 1978-80

 1948^9

 1991-93

1965, '67-68

1954

1920-21

1989

1997-2001

...1942, '45 1941

19911994
1981-89

1966-68

1939

1973

19711921-26
19791933Koken, Mike (B), Notre Dame

Kolodziej, Ross (DT). Wisconsin

Koman, William (LB), North Carolina

Konovsky. Bob (G), Wisconsin

Kortas, Ken (DT), Louisville

Krejci, Joe (E), Peru State (Ind.)

Krieg, Dave (QB), Milton

Krueger, Rolf (DE), Texas A&M

Kuharich. Joe (G). Notre Dame

Kupp, Craig (QB). Pacific Lutheran...

Kuiner. Mai (E). Texas

Kuzman, John (T), Fordham

,...1995-96

....1979-85

....1979-80

1999-2003

...,2004-

1959-67

1956-58

1964

19571934

1925-261995

 1969-71

1940-41. '45 1972

1990-951991

19511946-50

1941

M
L MacDonald, Mark (G/C), Boston College

Mack, Cedric (DB), Baylor

Mack, Terrence (LB), Clemson

Mackey. Kyle (QB), East Texas State

Macklin, David (CB). Penn State

Madden, Lloyd (B), Colorado Mines....

Maddock, Bob (G), Notre Dame

Maddox, Mark (LB). Northern Michigan

Maeda, Chet (B), Colorado A&M

Magulick, George (B). St. Francis

Mahoney, Ike (B), Creighton

Makovicka, Joel (FB), Nebraska

Mallouf, Ray (B), Southern Methodist

Malloy. Les (B), Loyola (III.)

Manges, Mark (QB), Maryland

Manley, Dexter (DE). Oklahoma State

Mann. Dave (B), Oregon Slate

Maple. Howard (B). Oregon Stale

Marchibroda. Ted (QB), Detroit

Marcontell, Ed (G), Lamar

Marelli. Ray (G), Notre Dame

Markham. Dale (T). North Dakota

Marotti, Lou (G), Toledo

Marquardt, John (E), Illinois

Marsh, Doug (TE), Michigan

Marshall. Wilber (LB), Florida

Martin, Caleb (T), Louisiana Tech

Marlin, Glen (B), Southern Illinois

Martin. John (B), Oklahoma...

Mason. Joel (E), Western Michigan

Massey, Robert (DB), North Carolina Central,

Masters, Walt (QB), Pennsylvania

Matson, Ollie (RB). San Francisco

Mauldin. Stan (T), Texas

Maumalanga. Chris (DT), Kansas

1988

1983-901942Lach, Steve (B), Duke

Ladd, Jim (E). Bowling Green

LaFleur. Greg (TE), Louisiana State

LaHood, Mike (G), Wyoming

Lainhart, Porter (B), Washington State

Lamb, Rod (B), Lombard

Lane, Dick "Night Train" (CB), Scottsbluff J.C.

Lane, MacArthur (R), Utah State

Lange, Bill (G), Dayton

Lange, Jim (E), Montana State

LaRosa, Paul (E). None

Larson, Fred (C), Notre Dame

Larson, Lou (B), None

Larson. Paul (QB), California

Lasker. Greg (FS). Arkansas

Lassiter, Kwamie (DB), Kansas

Latin, Jerry (RB), Northern Illinois

Latourette, Chuck (DB/P), Rice

Lauro. Lin (B). Pittsburgh

Lawrence, Jim (B). Texas Christian

Leahy, Ryan (OL). Notre Dame

Leasy, Wesley (LB). Mississippi State

Leckey, Nick (C), Kansas State

Ledbetter. Homer (B), Arkansas

Lee, Bobby (E). Minnesota

Lee, Jeff (WR). Nebraska

Lee. John (K), UCLA

Lee. Monte (LB). Texas

Lee, Oudious (DT). Nebraska

Leggett, Dave (B). Ohio State

Leonard, John (T). Indiana

LeVeck, Jack (LB), Ohio

Levy, Chuck (WR/RB/KR), Arizona

Lewis, Bill (C), Nebraska

19871954

19841981-85

2004-1970

19401933

1942, '46
. 1998-00

1926-27. ’33

 1954-59

 1968-71

 1954-55

1946

1944

1925-28. '31

 1999-02

1941,'46-48
 1931-33

1929

1920-21

1929

1929

19781957

19901988
1955-57 1995-02

 1975-78

1967-68, '70-71

1930

1957

19671951

1936-39 1928

1997 1981

1995-96

....2004-

1932-33

1943-45

1921

1980-86

19941968

19471980

19321986

1961 1941-44

1980 1939

1955 1991-93

1943-44

1952-58

1946-48

1995-96

1922-23

1973-74

1994-95

1990-92
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May, Bill (B), Louisiana State

May Chad (QB), Kansas State

May Mark (G/T), Pittsburgh

Mayes, Adrian (SS), Louisiana State

Mayes, Tony (FS), Kentucky

Maynard, Don (WR), Texas-EI Paso.,

Mays, Stafford (DE), Washington

McAddley, Jason (WR), Alabama

McAdoo, Derrick (RB), Baylor

McAfee, Fred (RB), Mississippi College

McBride, Adrian (WR), Missouri

McBride, Charles (B), Washington State

McBride, Oscar (TE), Notre Dame

McCants, Keith (DE), Alabama

McCarthy, John (B), St. Francis

McCleskey, J.J, (DB), Tennessee

McCombs, Tony (LB), Eastern Kentucky

McConkey, Phil (WR), Navy

McCown, Josh (QB), Sam Houston State

McCoy, Tony (DT), Florida

McCullough, Andy (WR), Tennessee

McCullough, Hugh (B), Oklahoma

McCusker, Jim (T), Pittsburgh

McDaniel, Emmanuel (CB), East Carolina

McDermott, Lloyd (T), Kentucky

McDole, Roland (DE), Nebraska

McDonald, Devon (LB), Notre Dame,

McDonald, Mike (LB), Catawba

McDonald, Tim (SS), Southern California

McDonnell, Mickey (B), None

McDonough, Coley (B), Dayton

McDowell, John (T), St.John’s (Minn.)

McElroy, Leeland (RB), Texas A&M

McElwain, Bill (B). Northwestern

McFarland, Jim (E), Nebraska

McGee, Bob (T), Santa Clara

McGee, Dell (CB), Auburn

McGee, Michael (G), Duke

McGill, Eddie (TE), Western Carolina

McGill, Mike (LB), Notre Dame

McGraw, Mike (LB), Wyoming

McHan, Lamar (QB), Arkansas

Mclnerney, Arnie (C), Notre Dame

Mclnnis, Hugh (E), Southern Mississippi

McIntyre, Jeff (LB), Arizona State

Mcivor, Rick (QB), Texas

McKenzie, Reggie (LB), Tennessee

McKinley, Dennis (FB), Mississippi State

McKinnon, Ronald (LB), North Alabama

McMahon, Byron (G), Cornell

McMahon, Jim (QB), Brigham Young

McMillan, Ernie (T), Illinois

McNally, Frank (C), St. Mary’s (Calif.)

McNanie, Sean (DE), San Diego State

McNulty, Paul (E), Notre Dame

McPhee, Frank (E), Princeton

McQuarters, Ed (DT), Oklahoma State

McWilliams, Johnny (TE), Southern California

Meggysey, Dave (LB), Syracuse

Mehringer, Pete (T), Kansas

Melinger, Steve (E), Kentucky

Meinert, Dale (LB), Oklahoma State

Meltnkovich, M. (DE), Grays Harbor J.C. (Wash.)

Memmelaar, Dale (G), Wyoming

Mergen, Mike (T), San Francisco

Merkovsky, Elmer (T), Pittsburgh

Merritt, David (LB). North Carolina State

1937-38 Mertes, Bernard (B), Iowa

Mestnik, Frank (RB), Marquette

Metcalf, Eric (WR/KR), Texas

Mefcalf, Terry (RB), California Sfate-Long Beach

Method, Russ (B), None

Mikulak, Mike (B), Oregon

Miller, Jamir (LB), UCLA

Miller, Milford (G), Chadron State

Miller, Terry (LB), Illinois

Mimbs, Robert (RB), Kansas

Miniefield, Kevin (DB), Arizona State

Mitchell, Roland (CB), Texas Tech

Mitchell, Stump (RB), Citadel

Mitchell, Tywan (WR7TE), Minnesota State-Mankato.

Moe, Hal (B), Oregon Slate

Mohardt, John (B), Notre Dame

Monaco, Rob (C), Vanderbilt

Monaco, Ron (LB), South Carolina

Monahan, Regis (G), Ohio State

Monfort, Avery (B), New Mexico

Montgomery, Bill (B), Louisiana Stale

Montgomery, Ralph (T), Centre

Moody, Thomas (G), Florida

Mooney, Jim (T), Georgetown

Moore, Alton (DE), Auburn

Moore, Bill (B), Loyola (La.)

Moore, Brandon (T), Duke

Moore, Derrick (RB), Northeastern State (Okla.)

Moore. Ricky (FB), Alabama

Moore, Rob (WR), Syracuse

Moore, Ronald (RB), Pittsburg State (Kan.)

Moran, Francis (B), Grinnell

Morgan, Bob (T), Maryland

Morgan, Don (DB), Nevada-Reno

Morris, Mike (G), Northeast Missouri State

Morris, Wayne (RB), Southern Methodist

Morrow, Bob (G), Illinois Wesleyan

Morrow. John (G), Kearney State

Moss, Eddie (RB), Southeast Missouri State

Moten, Mike (DT), Florida

Moynihan, Tim (C), Notre Dame

Muellner, Bill (E), DePaul

Multen, Tom (G), Southwest Missouri State

Mullen, Verne (E), Illinois

Mulleneaux, Lee (C), Arizona

Mulligan, Wayne (C), Clemson

Mumford, Tony (RB), Penn State

Murphy, Bill (G), Washington (Mo.)

Murphy, Jim (B), St, Thomas (Minn.)

Murphy, Tom (B), Arkansas

Murrell, Adrian (RB), West Virginia

Murrell, Bill (TE), Winston-Salem

1945

1996 1960-61

1992-93

....2004-

1998

1973-77
1987 1929
1973 1934-36

1994-98

1936-37

1971-74

1980-86

2002-03

1987-88

1994

1987 1997
1936 1988-89

1981-89

1999-01

1995-96

1994-95

1944 1933

1996-00

1997-98
1922-23

1985

1986

2002- 1939
.2000 1941

1998-99

1940-41

1946

1923
1958 2002

.2003 1935
1950-51 .2002

1961 1932

1996 1995
1976 1996-97

.1987-92

.1925-30

1939, '44

.1995-2001

1993-94, '97
1966 1927

.1996-97

1924, '26
.1970-74

1954

,2002

1987-88

1938 1976-83

1941-43

1937-38

1973-76

1998-99

1932-33

1996-98

1960-62

1982-84

1971-72

1976

1954-58

1920-27

1960-62

1937

1978

1927

1980 1938
1984-85 1969-73

1989 1985

1999-02

1996-04

1940-41

1928

1923 1934

1994 1998-99

1961-74

1931-34

1979

1988 14
1924-25

Nagel, Ray(B), UCLA

Nagel, Ross (T),St, Louis

Nagler, Gern (E), Santa Clara

Navarre, John (QB), Michigan

Neacy, Clem (E), Colgate

Nedney, Joe (K), San Jose Stale

Neill, Jim (B), Texas Tech

Neils, Steve (LB), Minnesota.

Nelson, Lee (S), Florida State

Nesbitt, Dick (B), Drake

Nevers, Ernie (B), Stanford

1953
1955 1942
1965

1953, '55-58
 2004-1996-99

1963-69

1934-36
1928

1997-99
1961 1939

1958-67

1965-66

1960-61

1974-80

1976-86

1933
1952 1929-31
1944

1993-95 (All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued on page 258)
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(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued from page 257)
1934-36

...2003-

1935-36

1947-49

Neuman. Bob (E). Illinois Wesleyan

Newhouse, Reggie (WR), Baylor

Nichelini, Al (B), St. Mary’s {Calif.)

Nichols, Ham (G). Rice

1935-36

1987-89

Nisbet. Dave (E), Washington

Nix, John (DT). Southern Mississippi

Nofsinger, Terry (OB), Utah

Noga, Niko (LB), Hawaii

Noga. Peter (LB). Hawaii

Nolan, Dick(B), Maryland

Nolan, Earl (T). Arizona

Norman. Bob (C), None

Norton, Jerry (DB), Southern Methodist

Novacek, Jay (TE). Wyoming

Nunn, Freddie Joe (DE), Mississippi

Nussbaumer, Bob (B), Michigan

Pearson, Bert (C), Kansas State

Peat, Todd (G), Northern Illinois

Pelfrey, Ray (E), Eastern Kentucky

Perko, John (G), Minnesota

Perrin, Benny (FS), Alabama.,

Perry, Gerald (K), California....

Person. Ara (TE), Morgan State

Peters. Forest (B), Illinois

Peters. Volney (T). Southern California

Peterson, Ken (B). Gonzaga

Peterson, Todd (K), Georgia

Petrovich. George (T), Texas

Phillips, Reggie (CB), Southern Methodist.

Phillips, Rod (RB), Jackson State

Philpott, Dean (B), Fresno State

Pierce, Don (C). Kansas

Pisarkiewicz. Steve (QB). Missouri

Pittman Charlie. (RB), Penn State

Pittman, Danny (WR), Wyoming

Pittman, Michael (RB), Fresno State

Plasman, Dick (E). Vanderbilt

Player, Scott (P), Florida State

Plummer. Jake (QB), Arizona State

Plummer, Tony (DB), Pacific

Plunkett, Art (T). Nevada-Las Vegas

Pollard, Bob (DE), Weber Slate

Polofsky, Gordon. (G). Tennessee

Poisfoot. Fran (E), Washington State

Poole, Jim (E), Mississippi

Poole, Nathan (WR), Marshall

Popa, Eli (B), Illinois

Popovich, John (B). St. Vincent

Popovich, Milt (B). Montana

Potteiger, Earl (B), Ursinus

Prentice, Travis (RB). Miami (0.)

Preston, John (SS), Central State (Okla,)..

Price, Mitchell (DB).Tulane

Procell, Jarrett (DE), Louisiana Tech

Proehl, Ricky (WR). Wake Forest

Provost, Ted (DB). Ohio Slate

Psaltis, Jim (B). Southern California

Puki, Craig (LB), Tennessee

Pupfis, Andy (B), Notre Dame

Purdin.Cal (B), Tulsa

Putman, Earl (C), Arizona State

1952

1944

1982-85

196C^62

1933

,2004

19721965-66

1984-88 1932

1952-531987

19351958

19941937-38

1949-501945

19881959-61

1985-89

1985-93

1949-50

1979-80

1958

1943

1977-79

1970o
....1983-84

1998-2001

....1946-47

 1998-

....1997-02

Oates. Brad (T), Brigham Young

Obeck.Vic (G), Springfield

O’Brian, Dave (G), Boston College

O’Connor, Dan (G), Georgetown

O’Donoghue, Neil (K), Auburn

Ofahengaue, Tevita (TE), Brigham Young...

Ogden, Ray (FL). Alabama

Ogle, Rick (LB), Colorado

Oglesby, Cedric (K), South Carolina Stale,

Ohaiete, Ifeanyi (FS), Southern California,

Okoniewski. Steve (DT), Washington..

Oldham, Chris (DB), Oregon

Olerich, Dave (LB). San Francisco

Oliver, Clancy (CB). San Diego State

Oliver. Vince (QB), Indiana

Olson, Carl (T). UCLA

Olszewski, Johnny (B). California

Osborne. Eldonta (LB), Louisiana Tech

Osborne. Richard (TE), Texas A&M

Otis, Jim (RB).Ohio State

Ottis, Brad (DT), Wayne State (Neb.)

Owens, Don (DT), Southern Mississippi....
Owens, Luke (DT), Kent State

Owens, Marv (WR), San Diego State

1976-77, ’79-80
1945

1966-67

1920-24

1980-85
1970,2001

1981-84

1978-81

1952-54

1950-52

1965-66

1971

2001

.2004-
19451976

.2001,'02-041991,'92, ’93-94
,..,1969-70 1952

1973 1944

1945 1938-42
1942 1921

1953-57 ,2002
1990 1987
1979 1992

....1973-78

1996-2000

....1960-63

....1958-65

,2001

1990-94

1971

1953, ’55
1973 1982

1943

P 1943

Pace. Calvin (DE). Wake Forest

Palmer, Scott (DT). Texas

Pancieri. Don (QB), San Francisco

Paneili, John (FB.IB), Notre Dame

Panfil, Kenneth (T). Purdue....

Pangle, Hal (B), Qregon State

Pappio, Joe (B), Haskell
Pardonner. Earl (B). Purdue

Paremore, Bob (RB). Florida A&M

Parish, Don (LB). Stanford

Parker. Buddy (B), Centenary
Parker, Ezekiel (WR), Louisville

Parker, Joe (E), Texas
Parlavecchio, Chet (LB). Penn State

Parris, Gary (TE), Florida State
Parsons, Preston (QB), Northern Arizona.

Pasquale, Ron (G), Akron

Pasquariello, Ralph (B), Viilanova

Pasquesi. Tony (T), Notre Dame
Pate, Rupert (G). Wake Forest

Patterson, Craig (DL), Brigham Young
Patulski, Walt (DE). Notre Dame

Paul, Don (DB/HB), Washington State

Paul, Tito (DB), Ohio State

.2003- 1957

1972

1952 R
.1951-53

1960-62

1935-38

Rabold, Michael (G), Indiana

Packers. Neil (K), Illinois

Radecic, Keith (C). Penn State

Radford, Bruce (DE). Grambling

Ralph, Dan (DT), Oregon

Ramey, Jim (DE). Kentucky

Ramsey, Garrard (G), William & Mary

Ramsey, Knox (G). William & Mary

Ramsey, Ray (B), Bradley

Ramson. Eason (TE), Washington State

Randle, Sonny (WR), Virginia

Randolph, Clare (C), Indiana

Rankin, Walt (B), Texas Tech

Ransom, Derrick (DE), Cincinnati

Ranspot, Keith (E), Southern Methodist..

Rashad. Ahmad (WR), Oregon

Ravensburg, Bob (E), Indiana

Reaves. Ken (S), Norfolk State

Redmon, Anthony (G), Auburn

Redmond. Thomas (DE), Vanderbilt

1960

2003-

1987
1930

1981
1934-35

1963-64

1970-72

1937-43

1984-85

1979

1946-51

1950-51

1950-53
,2002

1946-47
19781983

1959-661979-80

2002-03 1930

1941, ’43, '45-471987
,20031951-52

1955-57 1940

1972-73

1948-49

1974-77

1994-97

1960-65

1940

1991

1977
.1950-53

1995-97
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Reed, Joe (B), Louisiana State

Reeves, Bryan (WR), Nevada

Reeves, Walter (TE), Auburn

Reuber, Alan (G), Texas A&M

Rexer, Freeman (E),Tulane

Reynolds, Bill (B). Mississippi

Reynolds, Bob (T). Bowling Green

Reynolds, John (C), Baylor

Reynolds, Mack (QB), Louisiana State

Rhea, Floyd (G), Oregon

Rhinehart, Goby (DB). Southern Methodist

Ribble, Loran (G), Hardin-Simmons

Rice, Simeon (DE), Illinois

Richards. Perry (E), Detroit

Richardson. CJ. (DB), Miami (Fla.)

Richardson, John (DT), UCLA

Ridgle, Elston (DE), Nevada-Reno

Risk, Ed (B), Purdue

Risvold, Ray (B), St, Edwards (Tex.).

Rivers, Jamie (LB), Bowling Green...

Roach, John (QB), Southern Methodist

Roach, Rollin (B), Texas Christian

Robb, Joe (DE), Texas Christian

Robbins, John (B), Arkansas

Robbins, James Tootie" (T), East Carolina

Roberts, Hal (P), Houston

Robinson, Jack (T), Northeast Missouri State....

Robinson, Jeroy (LB), Texas A&M

Robinson, Patrick (WR/KR), Tennessee State....

RobI, Hal (B), Wisconsin State-Oshkosh

Robnett, Marshall (6), Texas A&M

Rogers, Glynn (G), Texas Christian

Rogers, Kendrick (T), Alabama A&M

Rogge, George (E), Iowa

Roland, Johnny (RB), Missouri

Rolle, Butch (H-B/TE), Michigan State

Romanik, Steve (G), Villanova

Rooney, Bill (C), None

Rooney. Cobb (E), None

Root, Jim (QB). Miami (0.)

Rose, Gene (DB), Wisconsin

Rosema, Rocky (LB), Michigan

Rosenbach, Timm (QB), Washington State...

Roundtree, Raleigh (G/T), South Carolina State

Rowe, Bob (DT), Western Michigan
Roy, Frank (G), Utah

Rozier, Bob (DE), California..

Rubio, Angel (DT), Southeast Missouri State

Rucker, Keith (DT), Ohio Wesleyan

Rucinski, Ed (E), Indiana

Rudolph, Council (DE), Kentucky State

Rue, Joshua (FB), Duquesne

Ruether, Mike (C), Texas

Rundquist, Elmer (T), Illinois

Rushing, Marion (LB), Southern Illinois

Russell, Doug (B), Kansas State

Rutledge, Johnny (LB), Florida

Ryan, Bill (T), Fordham

Rydzewski, Frank (T), Notre Dame

1937, '39
.1994-95

.1989-93

 2004-

1943, '45

Sanders, Frank (WR), Auburn

Sanders. Lonnie (DB), Michigan State

Sandifer, Dan (B), Louisiana State

Sanford, Leo (C), Louisiana Tech

Sanyika, Sekou (LB), California

Sapp, Patrick (LB), Clemson

Sarboe, Phil (B), Washington State

Sargent, Broderick (RB), Baylor

Sarringhaus, Paul (B), Ohio State

Sauls, Mac (DB), Southwest Texas State....

Sauter, Cory (QB), Minnesota

Scales, Huries (DB). North Texas State

Scanlon, John (B), DePaul

Scardine, Carmen (B), None

Schillinger, Andy (WR), Miami (0.)

Schleicher, Maury (LB), Penn State

Schmiesing, Joe (DE), New Mexico State..

Schmidt, George (E), Lewis

Schmitt, George (S), Delaware

Schneidman, Herman (B), Iowa

Schroeder, Jay (QB), UCLA..

Schubert, Eric (K), Pittsburgh

Schultz, Eberle (G), Oregon State

Schwall, Vic (B), Northwestern

Schwartz, Don (DB), Washington State

Schwartz, Elmer (B), Washington State

Schwenk, Wilson (B), Washington (Mo.)

Scobey, Josh (RB), Kansas State

Scott, Carlos (C), Texas-EI Paso

Scott, Ed (FS), Grambling

Scott, Lance (C), Utah

Scott, Yusuf (G), Arizona

Scotts, Colin (DT). Hawaii

Seabron, Thomas (LB), Michigan

Sears, Corey (DT), Mississippi State

Sears, Jim (DB), Southern California

Sebro, Bob (G), Southern California

Seibold, Champ (T), Wisconsin

Selby, Rob (G), Auburn

Seif, Clarence (B), Wisconsin

Semes, Bernie (B), Duquesne

Seno, Frank (B), George Washington

Sensibaugh, Mike (S), Ohio State

Severson, Jeff (CB). Long Beach State

Shanks, Simon (LB), Coahoma J.C. (Miss.)
Sharpe, Luis (T), UCLA

Shaw, Bob (E), Ohio State

Shaw, Dennis (QB), San Diego State
Shaw, Jesse (G), Southern California

Shaffer, Craig (LB). Indiana State

Shelby, Willie (RB), Alabama

Shelley, Dex (B), Texas

Shelton, LJ. (T), Eastern Michigan

Shenefelt, Paul (T), Manchester

Shipp, Marcel (RB). Massachusetts

Shirk, John (E), Oklahoma

Shivers, Roy (RB), Utah State

Shook, Fred (C), Texas Christian

Shumann, Mike (WR), Florida State

Shy, Don (RB), San Diego State

Sikahema, Vai (RB/KR), Brigham Young

Sikora, Mike (G), Oregon

Silas, Sam (DT), Southern Illinois

Silvestri, Carl (DB), Wisconsin

Simas, Bill (B), St. Mary’s (Caiif.)

Simmons, Clyde (DE), Western Carolina

(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued on page 260)

1995-02

1968-69

1953

.1951-57

.2000-01

.1998-99

. 1934-36

, 1986-87

1946

1968-69

1998

1974

1921

1932

1988-89

1959

1968-71

1953

1983

1940

1994

1986

1944

1947-50

1981

1932

1942

....2002-

1983-85

1987

....1995-96

1999-2001

1987-88

1980

 1999-00

1954, '57-58
1982

1942

1995-97

1949

1944

1945^6

1972-77

1976-77

1995

1982-84, '85-94
1950

1974-75

1931

1982-84

1978

1932

1999-04

1934-35

....2001-

1940

1966-72

1941

1982-83

1973

1986-90

1952

1963-67

1965

1932-33

1994-95

1945

1963-71,'73
1937

1958-59

1943

1999-03

1933

1996-00

1959-60

1995

1972-73

1990

1932

 1927-28

 1968-73

1956, '59-60
1927

1961-67

1938-39

1982-91

1974

1936-37

1990

1994

1945

1943, ’45
1939

2002-03

1931-33

1966-72

1992-93

1953-54

1929

.1929-30

1953, '56
.1929-32

.1968-71

.1989-92

2003

1967-75

1966

1979

1999

, 1992-93

,1943-46

,1973-75

.2003-04

.1986-87

1922

1959, '62-65
 1934-39

 1999-02

1924

1921

s
Sabados, Andy (G), Citadel

Sacca, Tony (QB), Penn State..

Sachs, Len (E), Loyola (III.)

Saddler, Rod (DT), Texas A&M

Sagely, Floyd (E), Arkansas

Samuels, Terry (TE), Kentucky.

 1939-40

 1992-93

1920-23, ’25
 1987-91

1957

1994-95
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(All-Time Alphabetical Roster continued from page 259)
Simmons. Dave (LB). Georgia Tech ,,,.1965-66

Simmons, John (C), Detroit ...1951-56

Simons, Keith (DT), Minnesota

Simpson, Carl (DE), Florida State

...1978-79

 1998

Sims. Ken (CB). Iowa 1987

Sitko. Emil (B). Notre Dame....  1951-52

Siwek. Mike (DT), Western Michigan  1970

Slater. Fred (T). Iowa  1926-31

Sloan, Bonnie (DT), Austin Peay  1973

Sloan, Dwight. (QB), Arkansas  1938

Small, Jessie (LB), Eastern Kentucky  1992

Smith. Antonio (DE), Oklahoma State  2004-

Smith. Ben (DB), Georgia  1995-96

Smith. Bill (E). Washington  1934-39

Smith, Cedric (FB), Florida  1996-98

Smith. Charles (B), Georgia 1947

Smith. Dennis (TE), Utah 1990

Smith. Emmitt (RB), Florida .2003-04

Smith, George (B), Villanova 1943

Smith. J.T. (WR), North Texas State  1985-90

Smith. Jackie (E). Northwest Louisiana  1963-77

Smith, Lance (G), Louisiana State  1985-93

Smith, Leonard (DB). McNeese State  1983-88

Smith, Mark (DT), Auburn  1997-00

Smith, Russ (G), Illinois  1923

Smith. Perry (DB), Colorado Stale  1977-79

Smith, Vernice (G/T), Florida A&M  1989-92

Smith. Wayne (CB), Purdue  1982-86

Smith, Wilfred (E), DePaul  1923-25

Snowden, Cal (DE). Indiana....

Soliday, Jake (WR). Northern Iowa

  1969-70

2002

Sortun, Rick (G), Washington..

Southard, Tommy (WR), Furman

1964-69

1978

Spachman. Chris (DE), Nebraska 1988

Speegle. Cliff (C), Oklahoma  1945

Spence. Julian (B), Sam Houston State 1956

Spencer, Maurice. (DB), North Carolina Central 1974

Spikes, Cameron (G), Texas A&M  2003-04

Spiller, Phil (DB), California State-Los Angeles  1967

Spinks, Jack (G), Alcorn A&M 1953

Spradlin. Danny (LB). Tennessee 1985

Springsteen, Bill (E). Lehigh 1927-28

Stacy. William (DB), Mississippi State 1959-63

Staggs, Jeff (LB), San Diego State 1972-73

Stallings, Larry (LB), Georgia Tech 1963-76

Stallings, Robert (TE), Southern Mississippi 1986

Stanley, Chad (P), Stephen R Austin.,,

Starkey. Jason (C). Marshall

2001

 2000-03

Starks, Duane (CB), Miami (Fla.)  2002-04

Staysniak. Joe (G). Ohio State 1996

Stegent, Larry (RB), Texas A&M  1971

Steger. Pete (B), None  1921

Stein, Bill (C), Fordham  1927-28

Steinbach, Larry (T). St. Thomas (Minn.)  1931-33

Stennett, Fred (B), St. Mary's (Calif.)  1932

Stepanovich, Alex (C). Ohio State  2004-

Stewart, Vaughan (C). Alabama 1943

Stief, Dave (WR), Portland State 1978-82

Stieve, Terry (G). Wisconsin....

Stokes, Lee (C), Centenary

1978-84

1943

Stone, Ken (DB), Vanderbilt  1977-80

Stone, Michael (CB), Memphis  2001-04

Stonesifer, Don (E), Northwestern  1951-56

Stoudt, Cliff (QB), Youngstown State  1986-88

Stovall, Jerry (DB), Louisiana State  1963-71

Stowe, Tyronne (LB), Rutgers  1991-93

Strader, Norman “Red" (B), St. Mary's (Calif.)  1927

Strausbaugh, Jim (B), Ohio State  1946

Stringer, Scott (DB), California  1974

 1966-68

 1926

 1960

 1953

 1953-57

 1946

 1950-53

 1991-99

Strofolino, Mike (LB), Villanova

Stuessy, Mel (T), St. Edward’s (Tex.)

Sugar, Leo (DE), Purdue

Suminski, Dave (G), Wisconsin

Summerall, Pat (K/E), Arkansas

Sutch. George, (B), Temple

Svoboda, Bill (LB),Tulane

Swann, Eric (DL), None

Swanson, Eric (WR), Tennessee

Swanson, Evar (E), Lombard

Swartz, Chris (QB), Morehead State

Swider, Larry (P), Pittsburgh

Swinger. Rashod (DT), Rutgers
Swistowicz, Mike (B), Notre Dame

Symank, John (DB), Florida

Szot. Wait (T), Bucknell

1986

1925-27

1994

1980

,.,1997-2000

 1950

1963

1946-48

T
.2000-03Tanner. Barron (DT), Oklahoma

Tant, Jay (TE). Northwestern

Tardits, Richard (LB), Georgia
Tate, Robert (CB), Cincinnati

Taylor. Jay (CB). San Jose State

Taylor. Mike (T), Southern California

Teeuws, Len (T), Tulane

Terry. Ryan (RB). Iowa

Tharpe, Larry (T), Tennessee State

Thaxton. Jim (TE), Tennessee State

Thomas, Jim (G), Oklahoma...

Thomas, Ralph (E), San Francisco

Thomas, Earl (WR). Houston

Thompson, Anthony (RB), Indiana

Thompson, Harry (G), UCLA

Thompson, Ken (WR), Utah State

Thompson, Norm (DB), Utah

Thompson, Ray (LB). Tennessee

Thompson, Ricky (WR). Baylor
Thornton, Bill (RB), Nebraska

Thornton, Bruce (DE), Illinois

Thurbon, Bob (B), Pittsburgh

Thurman, Dennis (FS), Southern California...

Tilley. Pat (WR). Louisiana Tech

Tillman, Pat (S), Arizona State

Times, Ken (DT), Southern

Tinsley. Gaynell (E). Louisiana State

Tinsley, Jess (T), Louisiana State

Tipton, Gregg (QB). Hawaii

Tipton, Howard (B), Southern California

Tolbert, Jim (S), Lincoln (Mo.)
Tonelli, Mario (B), Notre Dame

Toogood, Charley. (G), Nebraska

Toscani, Frank (B), St. Mary's (Calif.)
Tosi. Mao (DT), Idaho

Towns, Robert (DB), Georgia..

Townsend. Curtis (LB), Arkansas

Tracey, John (LB). Texas A&M.

Traynowicz, Mark (G). Nebraska

Tays, Jim (B). Penn State

Triplett, Bill (RB). Miami (0.)

Triplett. Wally (B). Penn State

Trippi. Charley (B), Georgia

Tripucka, Frank (QB), Notre Dame

Tubbs, Jerry (LB), Oklahoma
Tucker. Mark (C). Southern California

Tupa.Tom (QB/P), Ohio State,

Turner, Hersche! (G/T), Kentucky

Turner. Marcus (DB), UCLA

Tyler, Pete (B). Hardin-Simmons

2000

 2004-

 1989-92

1973

1954-57

1995-96

1995

1978

 1939-40

 1952

 1974-75

 1990-92

 1955

 1982-83

 1971-76

 2000-04

 1982

 1963-65, '67
1982

1944

1986

...,1976-86

1998-2001

1981

1937-38. ’40
 1929-33

 1987

 1933-37

 1973-75

 1940, '45
1957

1932

,200(^01

1960

1978

1959-60

 1988, '89
1925

.1962-63, ’65-66
 1952-53

 1947-55

 1950-52

 1957-58

 1993-94

...1988-91

...1964-65

...1989-91

...1937-38
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Wicks, Bob (WR). Utah State

Widerquist, Chet (T), Washington & Jefferson..

Willard, Ken (RB), North Carolina

Williams, Aeneas (CB). Southern

Williams, Bobby (DB), Central State (Okla,)

Williams, Clarence (RB), Michigan

Williams, Clyde (T), Southern

Williams, Chris (DL), American International ....

Williams, Dave (WR), Washington

Williams, Eric (LB), Southern California

Williams, Gerald (CB), Langston

Williams, Herb (DB), Southern

Williams, Jake (T), Texas Christian

Williams, James (CB), Fresno State

Williams, Karl (WR/PR), Texas A&M Kingsville.

Williams, Kevin (WR), Miami (Fla.)

Williams, Rex (C), Texas Tech

Williams, Jamie (TE), Nebraska

Williams, Willie (T), Louisiana State

Willingham, Larry (DB), Auburn

Wilson, Adrian (DB), North Carolina State

Wilson, Bernard (DT), Tennessee State

Wilson, Bill (E), Gonzaga

Wilson, Gordon (C), Texas Mines

Wilson, Karl (DE), Louisiana State....

Wilson, Larry (S), Utah

Wilson, Mike (DB), Western Illinois

Withrow, Cal (C), Kentucky

Wolf, Joe (T/G), Boston College

Wolfley, Ron (RB), West Virginia

Wood, Bob (T), Alabama

Wood, Mike (P/K), Southeast Missouri State....

Woodeshick, Tom (RB), West Virginia

Woodruff, Jim (E), Pittsburgh

Woods, LeVar (LB), Iowa

Woodson, Abe (DB), Illinois

Woolsey, Roily (DB), Boise State

Word, Barry (RB), Virginia

Wortman, Keith (G), Nebraska

Wragge, Tony (G), New Mexico State

Wright, Charles (CB), Tulsa

Wright, Nate (DB), San Diego State

Wright, Steve (T), Alabama

Wright, Willie (TE/H-B), Wyoming

Wukits, Al (C), Duquesne

Wyche, Sam (QB), Furman

1972u
1926-28

Ucovich, Mitch (T). San Jose State.

Ulrich, Charles (T), Illinois

Underwood, John (G), None

Upshaw, Marvin (DT), Trinity (Tex.).

Usher, Darryl (WR), Illinois

1945
1974

1954-58
1991-2000

....1966-67
1929

1976
1999-2000

1989 1967-71

1991

V 1967-71

1977-82Vanden Bosch, Kyle (DE), Nebraska

Vander Poel, Mark (T), Colorado

Van Galder, Tim (QB), Iowa State

Vanzo, Fred (B), Northwestern

Vatterott, Charles (T), Southwest Texas State,

Vaughan, Charles (B), Tennessee

Vesser, John (E), Idaho

Villa, Danny (C/G/T), Arizona State

Vodicka, Joe (B), None

Vokaty, Otto (B), Heidelberg

Volok, Bill (G), Tulsa

,2001-04

19801994
1981-82

1929-33
1972-74

1941
19941987
20041936
19971927, '3CF-31
19401992
19831945

 1990-92

1971-72, 76
 2001-

 1994-98

 1935-37

1942-43, ‘45

1933

1934-39

w
Wadsworth, Andre (DE), Florida State...,

Wager, Clint (E), St, Mary’s (Minn.)

Wagstaff, Jim (B), Idaho State

Wahler, Jim (DT), UCLA

Wakefield, Fred (DE/OT), Illinois

Waiczak, Mark (TE), Arizona

Waldron, Austin (G), Gonzaga

Walker, Charles (DT/DE), Duke

Walker, Darwin (DT), Tennessee

Walker, Quentin (RB), Virginia

Wallerstedt. Brett (LB), Arizona State

Wallner, Fred (G), Notre Dame

Walz, Zack (LB), Dartmouth

Ware, Derek (TE), Central State (Okla.),

Washington, Chris (LB), Iowa State

Washington, Eric (DB), Texas-EI Paso....

Washington, Lionel (DB),Tulane

Waters, Andre (S), Cheyney State

Watford, Gerry (E), Alabama

Watkins, Bob (B), Ohio State

Watt, Wait (B), Miami (Fla.)

Weaver, Charles (G), Chicago

Weber, Chuck (LB), West Chester State,

Wedel, Dick (G), Wake Forest

Wehrii, Roger (CB), Missouri

Weller, Ray (T), Nebraska

Wells, Reggie (T), Clarion

Welter, Tom (G/T), Nebraska

Wendt, Ken (G), Marquette

West, Jeff (P), Cincinnati

West, Stan (G), Oklahoma

West, William (DB), Oregon

Whalen, Bill (T), None

Wham, Tom (E), Furman

Wheeier, Ernie (B), North Dakota State.

Wheeler, Ted (G), West Texas State

Whitaker, Bill (DB), Missouri

White, Anthony (RB), Kentucky

White, Arthur (G), Alabama

White, Paul (RB), Texas*EI Paso

White, Ray (LB), Syracuse

Whiting, Teag (G), Brigham Young

Whitman, Laverne (B), Tulsa

.1998-00

1943, ’45 1989
1959 1960-72

1989-92 1969
2001- 1974
1988 1989-97

1985-911927

1964-72 1940

1978-79,2000

19721984-85
19261993

,2001-04

,1965-66
1951-52, ’54-55

 1998-2001

 1992-94 1978

19941990
,1976-81

,2002-03
1972-73

1983-86
19871994

1969-701953-54
1972

1958
1992

1945
1944

1930
1976

1956-58

1948
Y1969-82

1926-27

....2003-

Yablonski, Ventan (B), Columbia

Yankowski. Ron (DE), Kansas State

Yarr, Tom (C), Notre Dame...

Yeisley, Don (E), None

Young, Bob (G), Howard Payne

Young, Lonnie (FS). Michigan State.

Young, Michael (LB), Illinois.

Younger, Jordan (DB), Connecticut..

1948-51

1971-76

19331987
1927-28

1972-79
1932

1975
1985-90,1956-57

.1960-61

,1920-24

.1949-51

1939, ’42

.1967-68

,1983-84

2001-03

.2000-03

z
1989Zandofsky, Mike (G), Washington

Zelencik, Frank (T), Oglethorpe

Zellner, Peppi (DE), Fort Valley State

Zimny, Bob (T), Indiana

Zoia, Clyde (G), Notre Dame

Zook, John (DE), Kansas

Zontini, Lou (B), Notre Dame

Zordich, Michael (S). Penn State

1939

,...2004-

1945-49

1920-23

1976-79

1940-41

1989-93

.2002

, 1940-41

, 1970-71

. 1975-76

,2002-03

.1951-53
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V.
j^ALL-TIME NUMERICAL ROSTER

1 7
Driscoll. John 'Paddy' (B), Northwestern

Oglesby, Cedric (K), South Carolina State

Rackers, Neil (K), Illinois

Stein, Bill (C). Fordham

  1920-25

 2001

 2003-

  1927-28

Angsman, Elmer (B), Notre Dame

Arterburn, Elmer (B), Texas Tech

Beuerlein, Steve (OB), Notre Dame

Dewell, Bill (E), Southern Methodist (also wore #41).

Egan, Dick (E), Wilmington (also wore #9)

Esiason, Boomer (QB), Maryland

Gramatica. Bill (K), South Florida

Grant, Hugh (B), St. Mary's (Calif.)

Hall. John (B). Texas Christian (also wore #77)

Hogan, Tom (T). Detroit

Ivy, Frank (Pop), (E). Oklahoma (also wore #42,51).

Johnson. Ray (B), Denver

Kupp. Craig (QB). Pacific Lutheran

Leggett. Dave (B), Ohio State

Marchibroda, Ted (QB), Detroit

Nagel, Ray(B), UCLA

Nagel, Ross (T), St. Louis

Sachs, Len (E), Loyola (III.) (also w-ore #22) 1920-23, '25

  1946-52

 1954

  1993-94

.1940-41,'45-49

  1920-23

1996

  2001-03

 1928

.1940-41,'43

1926

1940-42,45-47

 1940

 1991

1955

1957

 1953

1942

Strader, Norman “Red" (B), St. Mary's (Calif.)

Towns. Robert (DB). Georgia

2
Dunn, Joe (B). Marquette

Furrer. Will (QB), Virginia Tech

Jones, Ben (B), Grove City

Mohardt, John (B), Notre Dame (also wore #15)

Peterson. Todd (K). Georgia

Trippi, Charley (B). Georgia (also wore #62)

Zoia, Clyde (G). Notre Dame (also wore #8)

1925-26

1993

  1927-28

  1922-23

 1994

  1947-55

  1920-23

3
Butler, Kevin (K), Georgia

Butts, Ed (B), Chico State (also wore #17)....

Erickson, Hal (B), Washington & Jefferson....

Gambrell, Billy (E), South Carolina

Guglielmi, Ralph (QB). Notre Dame

Izo, George (QB), Notre Dame

King, Andy (B), West Virginia

Kiumb, John (E), Washington State (also wore #56)  1939-40

  1996-97

 1929

  1925-20

 1963-67

 1961

 1960

  1923-24

Lange, Jim (E), Montana State

Rosenbach, Timm (QB), Washington State

Scanlon, John (B), DePaul

 1927

 1960

8 (Retired)
Lawrence, Jim (B). Texas Christian (also wore #11, 30)  1936-39

McHan, Lamar (QB), Arkansas   1954-58

McMahon, Byron (G). Cornell  1923

Tripucka, Frank (QB), Notre Dame,

Wilson, Larry (S), Utah (honored with number retirement)..

Zoia. Clyde (G), Notre Dame (also wore #2)

  1950-52

1960-72

1920-23

 1929

  1989-92

1921

4
Anderson. Ed (E), Notre Dame (also wore #16, 22)

Barry. Norm (B), Notre Dame

King. Shaun (QB).Tulane

Levy. Chuck (WR/RB/KR), Arizona

Mahoney. Ike (B), Creighton

McGee, Bob (T), Santa Clara

Reed, Joe (B), Louisiana State (also wore #16, 19).

Tays, Jim (B). Penn State

1922-25

1921

2004 9
  1994-95

 1925-28. '31
Bucklin.Tom (B). Idaho

Cowhig, Jerry (B), Notre Dame

Egan. Dick (E). Wilmington (also wore #7)

1927

1950
1938

  1920-23

Foster. Ralph (T). Oklahoma A&M (also wore #60,64,77)  1945-46
.1937, '39

1925
Keenan, Sean (QB). Williams (Mass.)

McMahon, Jim (QB), Brigham Young

Method, Russ (B), None

Pancieri, Don (QB), San Francisco

Sauter, Cory (QB), Minnesota

2000

5  1994

 1929

 1952

 1998

Davis, Greg (K), Citadel

Gillies, Fred (T), Cornell (also wore #10, 11)

Hogeboom, Gary (QB). Central Michigan

Hurlburt. John (G), Chicago

Koehler. Bob (G). Northwestern (also wore #14. 18, 19).

LaRosa, Paul (E). None

May. Chad (QB), Kansas State

Mitchell, Tywan (WWTE), Minn. St.-Mankato (also wore #83)  1999-01

.. 1991-96

.. 1920-28

1989

  1924-25

 1921-26

  1920-21

 1996

Risvold, Ray (B), St. Edwards (Tex.)

10
Atkinson, Jess (K), Maryland

Beathard, Pete (QB). Southern California

Buckeye, Garland (T), None (also v/ore #14)

Claypool, Ralph (C), Purdue (also wore #30)

Donckers, Bill (QB), San Diego State

Feagles, Jeff(P), Miami (Fla.)

Fisher, Ev (B), Santa Clara (also wore #40)

Garza, Sammy (QB), Texas-EI Paso

Gelbaugh, Stan (QB). Maryland

Gillies, Fred (T), Cornell (also wore #5, 11)

Lee. John (K), UCLA

Mclnerney, Arnie (C), Notre Dame (also wore #11. 12)  1920-27

 1985

  1970-71

  1920-24

 1925-26, ’28

  1976-77

  1994-97

  1938-39

 1987

 1991

  1920-28

 1986

Player, Scott (P). Florida State

Swider. Larry (P), Pittsburgh

Vesser, John (E), Idaho (also wore #28, 36).

Zontini, Lou (B), Notre Dame

 1927-28

6
Bryan, Jon (B), Chicago

Crangle, John (B). Illinois

Duncan, Tim (K), Oklahoma

Halstrom. Bernie (B), Illinois

Hill, Don (B), Stanford

Illman, Ed (B), Montana

Lamb, Rod (B), Lombard

Nedney, Joe (K), San Jose State

Ranspot, Keith (E), Southern Methodist.

Wedel, Dick (G),Wake Forest

 1922

 1923

 2002-03

  1920-21

1929

 1928

 1926-27, '33
  1997-99

 1998-

 1980

...1927, ’30-31

  1940-41

1940

1940
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11 14
Agee, Sam (B). Vanderbilt

Banonis, Vince (C), Detroit (also wore #32)

Blake, Jetf (QB), East Carolina

Bojovic, Novo (K), Central Michigan

Bonner, Sherdrick (QB), California State-Northridge

Bulger. Chet (T), Auburn (also wore #70, 73)

Elkins, Fait (B). Marshall

Fitzgerald, Larry (WR), Pittsburgh

Francis, Gene (B), Chicago

Gillies, Fred (T), Cornell (also wore #5, 10)

Gilmore, Bryan (WR). Midwestern (Tex.) St, (also wore #86)

Graham, Kent (QB), Ohio State

.194

Hock. John (T), Santa Clara

Horne, Greg (P), Arkansas

Humphrey, Buddy (QB), Baylor

Joyce, Don (T), Tulane (also wore #71)

Kasper, Kevin (WR), Iowa (also wore #82)

Lawrence, Jim (B), Texas Christian (also wore #8,30)

Mclnerney, Arnie (C), Notre Dame (also wore #10, 12)

Moynihan, Tim (C), Notre Dame (also wore #40)

Nevers, Ernie (B), Stanford (also wore #44)

O'Donoghue, Neil (K), Auburn

Purdin, Cal (B), Tulsa

Rooney, Bill (C), None

Rundquist, Elmer (T), Illinois

Schroeder, Jay (QB), UCLA

Schubert, Eric (K), Pittsburgh

Shaw, Dennis (QB). San Diego State

Tinsley, Gaynell (E), Louisiana State (also wore #31,49)

Weller, Ray (T), Nebraska

WIderquist, Chet (T), Washington & Jefferson

  1938-39

.1942, '46-50
Buckeye, Garland (T), None (also wore #10)

Cater, Greg (P).Tennessee-Chattanooga

Cherry, Ed (B). Hardin-Simmons

Cuff, Ward (B), Marquette

Drake, Kevin (WR), Alabama-Birmingham

Etcheverry, Sam (QB), Denver

Fo!z, Art (B), Chicago (also wore #17)

Greisen, Chris (QB), Northwest Missouri State

Koehler, Bob (G), Northwestern (also wore #5, 18, 19),

Loyd, Mike (QB), Missouri Southern State

Madden, Lloyd (B), Colorado Mines

Marelfi, Ray (G), Notre Dame

Marquardt, John (E), Illinois

Mclvor, Rick (QB), Texas

Newhouse, Reggie (WR), Baylor (also wore #87)

Nofsinger, Terry (QB), Utah

Roberts, Hal (P), Houston

Slater, Fred (T), Iowa (also wore #47,91)

Williams, Kevin (WR), Miami (Fla.) (also wore #84)

1920-24

1986-87

1938-392003

1985 1946
1999 1998

2-43, '45-49 1961-62

1923-25

1999-01

1921-26

1979-80

1939

2004-

1926

1920-28

2000-03

1996-97
1940

1928

1950 1921

, 1987-88

, 1963-65

, 1951-53

,2002-03

, 1936-39

, 1920-27

, 1932-33

, 1929-31

. 1980-85

1984-85

,2003-

1965-66

1974

1926-31

1997

15
Blanchard, Cary (K), Oklahoma State

Blumer, Herb (E), Missouri (also wore #17,20)..

Bruckner, Les (B), Michigan State

Case, Stoney (QB), New Mexico

Christman, Paul (QB), Missouri (also wore #44).

Cuozzo, Gary (QB), Virginia

Curran, Harry (B), Boston College

Curzon, Harry (B), None

Houghton, Jerry (T), Washington State

Lomax, Neil (QB), Portland State

Mohardt, John (B), Notre Dame (also wore #2)..

Parker, Buddy (B), Centenary

Parsons, Preston (QB), Northern Arizona

Pisarkiewicz, Steve (QB), Missouri

Springsteen. Bill (E), Lehigh (also wore #18)

Wyche, Sam (QB), Furman

Zimny Bob (T), Indiana (also wore #63)

 2000-01

1925-30, '331943

1929 1945

1922 1995-98

1945-491994

1986 1972

  1974-75

,1937-38, '40
  1926-27

  1926-28

1920-21

1928

1951

1981-89

1922-23

1937-43

2002-03

1977-79

1927-28

12
Braidwood, Charles (E).Tennessee-Chattanooga

Brunner, Scott (QB), Delaware

Carpenter, Chad (WR), Washington State

Carrell, Duane (P), Florida Slate

Davidson, Joe (G), Colgate

Johnson, Charley (QB), New Mexico State

Kassel, Charles (E), Illinois (also wore #43)

Keithley, Gary (QB), Texas-EI Paso...

Larson, Paul (QB), California

Leonard, John (T), Indiana (also wore #19)

Little, Steve (P/K), Arkansas

Mackey, Kyle (QB), East Texas State

McCown, Josh (QB). Sam Houston State

Mclnerney, Arnie (C), Notre Dame (also wore #10, 11).

Murphy, Bill (G), Washington (Mo.) (also wore #25)

Nisbet, Dave (E), Washington

Pardonner, Earl (B), Purdue

Roach. John (QB), Southern Methodist

Romanik, Steve (G), Villanova

Russell. Doug (B), Kansas Slate (also wore #32, 33)...

Swanson, Evar (E), Lombard

Stanley, Chad (P), Stephen F Austin

Tipton. Gregg (QB), Hawaii..

Tyler, Pete (B), Hardin-Simmons

Vaughan, Charles (B). Tennessee

Vokaly, Otto (B), Heidelberg

Zelenclk, Frank (T), Oglethorpe

1932

1985

1997-99

1977 1976

1928 1945-49

1961-69

1929-33

1973-75
16
Adams, Henry (C), Pittsburgh

Anderson, Ed (E), Notre Dame (also wore #4,22).

Austin, Kent (QB), Mississippi

Brennan, Willis (T), None (also wore #18, 19)

Buck. Mike (QB), Maine

Camarillo. Rich (P), Washington

Erickson, Mickey (C), Northwestern

Hill, King (QB), Rice

Knight, Charles (C), None

Lisch, Rusty (QB), Notre Dame

Navarre, John (QB), Michigan

Plasman, Dick (E). Vanderbilt

Plummer, Jake (QB), Arizona State

Van Galder, Tim (QB), Iowa State

1939

1957 1922-25

1922-23

1978-80

1986

1920-27

1984 1995

....2002-

1920-27

1940-41

1989-93

1930-31

1960-69

1920-21

1980-84

....2004-

1946-47

1997-02

1972-74

1933

  1934-35

.1956, '59-60
  1953-54

  1934-39

  1925-27

2001

171987

1937-38 Arapostathis, Evan (P/K), Eastern Illinois

Blumer. Herb (E), Missouri (also wore #15,20).

Brown, Dave (QB), Duke

Butts. Ed (B), Chico State (also wore #3)

Chandler, Chris (QB). Washington

Compton, Ogden (QB), Hardin-Simmons
Del Greco, Al (K), Auburn

Folz, Art (B), Chicago (also wore #14)

Hanlon, Bob (B), Loras

Hart, Jim (QB). Southern Illinois

(AU-Time Numerical Roster continued on page 264)

1986

.1925-30, '33

...1998-2001

1929

1991-93

1955

1987-90

1923-25

1948

196&-83

1936

1933

1939

11
Chamberlin, Guy (C), Nebraska

Crowder, Earl (B), Oklahoma

Gallery, Jim (K), Minnesota
Jacke, Chris (K), Texas-EI Paso

Maynard, Don (WR), Texas-EI Paso.

1927

1939

1987

1998-99

1973

263Club History



(All-Time Numerical Roster continued from page 263)

Krieg. Dave (QB), Milton

Kuharich, Joe (G), Notre Dame (also wore #88).

Larson, Fred (C). Notre Dame

.1940-41,'45
1929

Lauro. Lin (B). Pittsburgh 195

Mason, Joel (E), Western Michigan 1939

Merkovsky, Elmer (T), Pittsburgh 1944

Montgomery, Ralph (T), Centre 1923

Nolan, Earl (T), Arizona 1937-38

Parker. Ezekiel (WR), Louisville 2002

Randolph. Clare (C), Indiana 1930

Rexer, Freeman (E), Tulane (also wore #62. 63),

Reynolds. Mack (QB). Louisiana State

.1943, '45

.1958-59

Root, Jim (QB). Miami (0.) .1953, ’56

Rydzewski, Frank (T). Notre Dame 192

Schneidman, Herman (B), Iowa 1940

Swartz, Chris (QB), Morehead State 1994

Waldron, Austin (G). Gonzaga

1995

192

20
2002-Anderson, Damien (RB), Northwestern

Auer, Howard (T), Michigan

Bailey, Claron “Monk" (DB), Utah

Bailey, Johnny (RB/KR), Texas A&l

Barber, Mike (WR), Marshall...,

Barnes, Mike (DB). Texas-Arlington

Bell. Gordon (RB), Michigan

Blumer. Herb (E), Missouri (also wore #15, 17)

Chappell, Leon (G), None

Coffee. Jim (B), Louisiana State

Cross. Bill (B), West Texas State (also wore #90).

Curtis, Travis (FS), West Virginia

Farr, Miller (DB), Wichita State

Goble. Les (B), Alfred

Hall, Ken (RB), Texas A&M

Kenneally. George (G), St. Bonaventure

Lewis, Woodley (B), Oregon

Moore. Ronald (RB), Pittsburg State (Kan.) (also wore #30).1993-94, ’97
1934-36

1933

1964-65

1992-93

1989

.. 1967-68

.. 1978-79

.1925-30, '33
..,1920-21

  1937-38

 1951-53

  1987-88

  1970-72

  1954-55

 1959, '61
1930

1956-59

Neuman, Bob (E). Illinois Wesleyan

1

1

7

18
Albert, Sergio (K), U.S. International

Babartsky, Al (T). Fordham (also wore #24, 46)

Birdsong, Carl (P), Southwestern Oklahoma State.

Brennan, Willis (T), None (also wore #16. 19)

Currivan, Don (E), Boston College (also wore #54).

Ellis, Walt (T), Detroit

Gainor, Charles (E), North Dakota

Harmon, Ham (C), Tulsa

Holm. Bernie (B), Alabama

Hughes, Bernie (C), Oregon

Jackson, John (WR), Southern California (also wore #80)..

Kiesling, Walt (G), St. Thomas (Minn.) (also wore #19, 49).

Kiley. Roger (E), Notre Dame

.19

Koehler. Bob (G), Northwestern (also wore #5. 14, 18, 19),

Knox, Kevin (WR), Florida State (also wore #82)....

Larson, Lou (B). None

Manges, Mark (QB). Maryland

McCullough, Andy (WR), Tennessee

Moe. Hal (B), Oregon Slate

Mulleneaux. Lee (C), Arizona

Petrovich, George (T). Texas

Schwartz, Elmer (B), Washington State

Soliday, Jake (WR), Northern Iowa

Springsteen, Bill (E), Lehigh (also wore #15)

Stoudt, Cliff (QB). Youngstown State

Wallner, Fred (G). Notre Dame (also wore #61,68)

1974

Oliver. Clancy (CB), San Diego State

Ramsey, Garrard (G), William & Mary

RobI, Hal (B), Wisconsin State-Oshkosh.

Sensibaugh. Mike (S), Ohio State

Vodicka, Joe (B). None

Waters, Andre (S), Cheyney State

Willard, Ken (RB). North Carolina

38-39. '41^2

 1981-85

  1920-27

1973

1946-51

1945
1943

1972-77
1926-27

1945
1939

1994
1937

1974
1932

1934-36

1990-92

1929-33

21
Beal, Norm (DB), Missouri

Blackwell, Hal (B), South Carolina

Bohimann, Frank (G), Marquette

Campbell. Bill (G), Oklahoma (also wore #53)

Davis, Cedric (CB). Tennessee State

Davis, Dexter (DB). Clemson (also wore #48)

Dowling, Pat(E), DePau!

Eaton, Tracey (S), Portland State

Greene. Ed (E), Loyola (111.)

Hardy, Jim (B), Southern California (also wore #22,24).

Hill. Renaldo (CB), Michigan State (also wore #45)

Horstmann. Roy (B), Purdue (also wore #42)

Jackson. Mark (CB), Abilene Christian

Johnson. Al (B), Kentucky

Keane, Tom (B), West Virginia

Kingery. Ellsworth (B). Tulane

Malloy. Les (B), Loyola (III.)

Metcalf. Eric (WR/KR), Texas

Metcalf, Terry (RB), California State-Long Beach

Miniefield, Kevin (DB), Arizona State

Pangle, Hal (B), Oregon State

Robnett, Marshall (G). Texas A&M (also wore #43}

Sandifer, Dan (B), Louisiana State

Sears. Jim (DB), Southern California

Smith, Wilfred (E). DePaul

Stief. Dave (WR), Portland State (also wore #84)

Stovall, Jerry (DB), Louisiana State

Tinsley, Jess (T), Louisiana State (also wore #31)

Whitman, Laverne (B), Tulsa

Williams, Clarence (RB). Michigan
Williams, James (CB), Fresno State

Yeisley, Don (E), None

1962

1945
1923

1942
1921-26

1945-49
1994

1995
1929

1991-93
1978

1929
1998-99

1990
1933

1926-27

1949-51

2001-04

1938

1949-50

1932
1934

2002
1987

  1927-28

  1986-88

.1951-52, '54-55

1939-41

1955

1954

1931-3319
1998

Brennan, Willis (T). None (also wore #16. 18)

Halloran, Shawn (QB). Boston College

Jenkins, MarTay (WR). Nebraska-Omaha (also wore #82)..

Kiesling, Wall (G), St. Thomas (Minn.) (also wore #18, 49).

Killiher, Lyons (G), None

Koehler, Bob (G). Northwestern (also wore #5. 14. 18. 18).

Leonard, John (T). Indiana (also wore #12)

Lillard, Joe (B), Oregon State

May, Bill (B), Louisiana State

Mehringer, Pete (T), Kansas (also wore #23)

Murphy. Jim (B). St, Thomas (Minn.)

Poole, Nathan (WR), Marshall (also wore #89)

Reed, Joe (B). Louisiana State (also wore #4, 16)

Rucinski, Ed (E), Indiana (also wore #51)

Sacca, Tony (QB), Penn State

Smith. Charles (B). Georgia

Spiller, Phil (DB). California State-Los Angeles

Tupa, Tom (QB/P), Ohio State

Underwood, John (G), None

Williams. Jake (T), Texas Christian (also wore #42)

Wood. Mike (P/K), Southeast Missouri State

1920-27
1973-77

1987
1997

1999-02

1929-33
1935-38

1943, '45
1928

1953
1921-26

1922-23

1932-33

1937-38

1934-36

1954, ’57-58
  1923-25

  1978-82

..1963-71

-.1929-33

..1951-53

1999-2000

1928

2001,'02, '03
 1937, '39
 1943-46

  1992-93

1994

1927-28

1947 22
1967

Anderson, Ed (E), Notre Dame (also wore #4. 16)

Baker. Conway (T). Centenary

Burl, Alex (B), Colorado A&M

Duerson. Dave (DB), Notre Dame

  1922-25

,1936-43, ’45
1988-91

1929
1956

1929-33

1978-79
1991-93

4
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Gauft, Prentice (RB). Oklahoma

Gehrke, Fred (B), Utah

Gordon, Lou (T), Illinois

Hardy, Jim (8), Southern California (also wore #21, 24)

Higgs, Mark (RB), Kentucky

Jackson, Charley (B), Southern Methodist

Kay, Bill (DB), Purdue

Knight, Tom (CB), Iowa (also wore #24)

Mallouf, Ray (B), Southern Methodist (also wore #78, 98)

Paul, Don (DB/HB), Washington State (also wore #37)

Sachs, Len (E), Loyola (III.) (also wore #7)

Smith, Emmitt (RB), Florida

Starks, Duane (CB), Miami (Fla.) (also wore #28)

Wehrli, Roger (CB), Missouri

Wilson, Adrian (DB), North Carolina State (also wore #24).

1961-67 25
I960

Bakken, Jim (K), Wisconsin

Belden, Charles (B), St. Mary's (Calif.) (also wore #39)..

Blair, Stanley (CB), Southeastern Oklahoma State

Blount, Eric (RB/KR), North Carolina

Brooks, Carlos (DB), Bowling Green

Chavous, Corey (DB), Vanderbilt.

Clark, Beryl (B), Oklahoma

Creighton, Milan (E), Arkansas (also wore #24)

Dowell, Gwyn (B), Texas Tech

EckI, Bob (T), Wisconsin (also wore #46)

Goss, Jason (CB), Texas Christian

Green, Roy (DB/WR), Henderson State (also wore #81)

Greene, Frank (B), Tulsa

Higgins Jim (G), Trinity Texas

Koken, Mike (B), Notre Dame

Krejci, Joe (E), Peru Slate (Ind.)

McAfee, Fred (RB), Mississippi College

Mitchell, Roland (CB). Texas Tech

Moore, Bill (B), Loyola (La.)

Murphy, Bill (G). Washington (Mo.) (also wore #12)

Neill, Jim (B), Texas Tech

Nolan, Dick (B), Maryland

Norton, Jerry (DB), Southern Methodist.,

Ohalete, Ifeanyi (FS), Southern California

Prentice, Travis (RB), Miami (0.)

Schillinger, Andy (WR), Miami (0.)

Sims, Ken (CB), Iowa

1962-78

1929-31
1930-35

1949-51

1994-95
1990

1992-93
1958

1995
1984

1998-2001
... 1997-2001

,1941,’46-38
 1950-53

.1920-23, '25
  2003-04

  2002-04

  1969-82

 2001-

1940

1931-37

1935-36

1945

2003

1979-90

1934

1941

1933
2Z 1934

1935-40Blazine, Tony (T), Illinois Wesleyan

Bradford. Ronnie (CB), Colorado

Butler. John (B), Tennessee

Clement, John (B), Southern Methodist

Granger, Charles (G/T), Southern

Hears!, Garrison (RB), Georgia

McGee, Dell (CB), Auburn (also wore #24)

Mehringer, Pete (T), Kansas (also wore #19).

Paremore, Bob (RB). Florida A&M

Perrin, Benny (FS), Alabama

Rhinehart, Coby (DB), Southern Methodist....

Roland, Johnny (RB), Missouri

Scott, Ed (FS). Grambling

Speegle, Cliff (C), Oklahoma (also wore #64)

Stone, Ken (DB). Vanderbilt

Thurman, Dennis (FS), Southern California....

Turner, Marcus (DB), UCLA

Whalen, Bill (T), None

1994
1996 1988-89
1944 1932
1941 1940-41
1961 1939

1993-95

1996-98

1934-36

1963-64

1982-85

1999-03

1966-72

1958

1959-61

...2004-

2002

1988-89

1987

261987

1945
Apolskis, Ray (T), Marquette (also wore #69,75)

Bogue, George (B), Stanford

Brown, J.B. (DB), Maryland

Cecil, Chuck (FS), Arizona

Colbert, Rondy (DB), Lamar

Cook, Dave (B), Illinois

Crump, Dwayne (DB), Fresno State

Dougherty, Phil (C). Santa Clara

Downs, Michael (FS), Rice

Field, Amod (WR), Montclair State

Fisher, Mike (WR), Baylor

Handler, Phil (G), Texas Christian (also wore #32,46)

Heidel, Jimmy (DB), Mississippi

Huitz, George (DT), Southern Mississippi

Jones, Thomas (RB), Virginia

Jones, Tony (DB), Syracuse (also wore #37)

Latourette, Chuck (DB/P), Rice

Ledbetter, Homer (B). Arkansas

Lott. Thomas (RB), Oklahoma

Lyles, Lester (FS). Virginia

McDaniel. Emmanuel (CB), East Carolina

Miller, Milford (G), Chadron State

Price, Mitchell (DB),Tulane

Schmitt, George (S), Delaware

Smith, Ben (DB), Georgia

Smith, George (B), Villanova

Steinbach, Larry (T), St. Thomas (Minn.)

Tate, Robert (CB), Cincinnati

.1941-42, '45-50
1977-80 1930

1986 1998
1989-91

1920-24
1993

1977

1934-36
24 1973-76

.1938-39, -41-42
  1929-30

  1998-99

Babartsky, Al (T), Fordham (also wore #18,46)

Baker, Roy (B), Southern California

Bates, Mario (RB), Arizona State

Brosky, Al (B), Illinois

Brown, Terry (DB). Oklahoma State

Carr, Jim (B), Morris Harvey

Cochran, John (B). Wake Forest

Collins, Paul (B), Missouri

Creighton. Milan (E), Arkansas (also wore #25)

Currie, Herschel (DB), Oregon State

Hardy, Jim (B), Southern California (also wore #21,22).

Hunter, Patrick (CB). Nevada

Hust, Al (E), Tennessee

Kellogg, Clarence (B) St. Mary’s (Calif.)

Knight. Tom (CB), Iowa (also wore #22)

Kuzman, John (T), Fordham

McCarthy, John (B), St. Francis

McGee, Dell (CB), Auburn (also wore #23)

Morris, Wayne (RB), Southern Methodist

O'Connor, Dan (G), Georgetown

Olson, Carl (T), UCLA

Patrick, Frank (B). Pittsburgh

Psallis, Jim (B), Southern California

Reynolds, John (C), Baylor

Sitko, Emil (B), Notre Dame

Stacy, William (DB), Mississippi State

Watkins, Bob (B), Ohio Stale

Wilson, Adrian (S), North Carolina Stale (also wore #22)

Wolfley, Ron (RB), West Virginia

1938

1989

1990-91
1954 1981

, 1969-70

1955, ’57
1947-50

1930-36

1966

1962
1945 2000-02

1931-37 1995
1994 ,1967-68, ’70-71

1932-331949-51

1995 1979
1946 1988
1936 2003

1997-2001 1936-37
1941 1992
1944 1983

1996-98

1976-83

1920-24

1995-96

1943

1931-33
1942 2004

,.1938-39

.1953, '55 27
1937 Allen. Carl (DB), Southern Mississippi

Diehl, Charles (G), Idaho

Dugan, Len (C), Wichita (also wore #46, 48).

Eason, NIjrell (DB), Arizona State

Howard, Ty (CB), Ohio State (also wore #29)

1977-82

1930-31

1937-39

1951-52

1959-63

1958 2002

1997-98....2001-

1985-91

(All-Time Numerical Roster continued on page 266)
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(All-Time Numerical Roster continued from page 265)

Johnson. Greggory (SS), Oklahoma State 1987

Lokanc. Joe (G), Northwestern 194

Macklin. David (CB), Penn State

Martin. Glen (B), Southern Illinois

Mayes, Tony (FS). Kentucky  1987

Moss, Eddie (RB), Southeast Missouri State   1973-76

Oldham, Chris (DB), Oregon  1991,'92. '93-94

Paul. Tito (DB). Ohio State   1995-97

Shivers, Roy (RB), Utah State   1966-72

Taylor. Jay (CB). San Jose State   1989-92

Tipton. Howard (B), Southern California (also wore #34)  1933-37

1

,2004-

1932

 1933

  1933-34

  1936-39

Hansen, Clift (B), Luther

Hinchman, Hub (B), Butler (also wore #32)

Lawrence, Jim (B), Texas Christian (also wore #8, 11)

Little, David (TE), Middle Tennessee State

McElroy, Leeland (RB), Texas A&M

Mitchell, Stump (RB), Citadel

Monahan. Regis (G), Ohio State

Moore. Ronald (RB). Pittsburg State (Kan.) (also wore #20).1993-94, '97
1937-38

1990

  1996-97

 1981-89

 1939

Morrow. John (G), Kearney State

Person, Ara (TE). Morgan State

Peterson. Ken (B), Gonzaga

Shelby. Willie (RB), Alabama

Simas. Bill (B). St. Marys (Calif.)

White, Anthony (RB). Kentucky
White. Paul (RB).Texas-EI Paso

 1972

1935

1978

28 1932-33

Bennett, Tommy (S). UCLA

Berry, Gil (B), Illinois

Bonelli, Ernie (B), Pittsburgh

Carter, Ross (G). Oregon

Ciccone. Ben (C), Duquesne

Evans, Dick (E). Iowa (also wore #35)

Farmer, Ted (RB). Oregon

Flenniken, Max (B). Geneva

Giblin. Robert (DB). Houston

Griffith. Homer (B), Southern California (also wore #33)  1934

1935
 1945

.... 1936-39

1942

1940-43

1978

1930

1977

Jeffery, Tony (RB), Texas Christian

Lainhart, Porter (B). Washington State
Lofton. Steve (DB). Texas A&M (also wore #42),

Nesbitt. Dick (B), Drake (also wore #47)

Ogden. Ray (FL). Alabama

Pittman Charlie. (RB). Penn State

Rankin, Watt (8). Texas Tech (also wore #40, 42,63) 1941. *43. ’45-47

1988

 1933

....1991-93

1933

1965-66

 1970

Rashad, Ahmad (WR), Oregon

Shaw, Jesse (G), Southern California

Starks, Duane (CB), Miami (Fla.) (also wore #22).

Stringer, Scott (DB), California

Toscani, Frank (B). St. Mary's (Calif.)

Vesser, John (E), Idaho (also wore #10. 36) 1927, ’30-31

1996-2000

  1972-73

 1931

  2002-04

1974

1932

2002

  1970-71

31
Ashton, Josh (RB), Tulsa

Beatty, Chuck (DB), North Texas State

Brown, Rod (FB), North Carolina State

Daanen, Jerry (WR). Miami (Fla.) (also wore #41)

Davis, Jerry (B), Southeast Louisiana

Failing. Fred (G), Central J.C. (Kan.)

Fain. Richard (DB), Florida

Ferrell, Earl (RB), East Tennessee Slate

Field, Harry (T). Oregon State

Fife, Ralph (G), Pittsburgh

Fitzgibbon, Paul (B), Creighton

Hamrnack. Mal(X>lm (RB). Florida

Harris. Odie (DB). Sam Houston State

Hummel, Arnie (B), Lombard

Johnston, Jimmy (B). Washington
Shipp, Marcel (RB), Massachusetts

Symank. John (DB), Florida

Terry. Ryan (RB). Iowa

Tinsley. Gaynell (E), Louisiana State (also wore #11.49)

Tinsley. Jess (T), Louisiana State (also wore #21)

Weaver. Charles (G), Chicago (also wore #32)
Wilson. Gordon (C), Texas Mines

1975

 1972

...1997-98

... 1968-70

... 1948-51

 1930

1991

... 1982-89

... 1934-36

...1942, '45
1928

....1955, 57-66
  1992-94

1927

1946

 2001-

1963

  1995-96

.1937-38, 40
... 1929-33

29 1930

Britton. Earl (B), Illinois

Carter. Joe (E). Southern Methodist

Cosner, Don (B). Montana State

Doyle, Ted (E), Nebraska

Harris. Quentin (S), Syracuse

Hobley, Liffort (DB), Louisiana State

Holloway, Johnny (CB). Kansas

Holman, Scott (WR), Oregon

Howard, Ty (CB), Ohio State (also wore #27)...

Keys. Brady (DB), Colorado State

Lynch, Lorenzo (OB), California State-Sacramento,
Martin, John (B), Oklahoma

McDonnell. Mickey (B), None (also wore #44),

Murrell. Adrian (RB), West Virginia
Shelley. Dex (B), Texas

Williams, Gerald (CB), Langston
Wood, Bob (T), Alabama

 1929

 1945
1942-43, '45

321939

 1944

 2002-
Anderson, Ottis (RB). Miami (Fla.)

Banonis, Vince (C). Detroit (also wore #11)

Croom, Larry (RB). Nevada-Las Vegas

Daddio. Bill (E). Pittsburgh

Deskin, Versil (E), Drake (also wore #45)

Flagler, Terrence (RB), Clemson

Gray. Oscar (FB), Arkansas

Grosvernor, George (B), Colorado

Handler, Phil (G), Texas Christian (also wore #26.32)

Harison. Reggie (RB), Cincinnati

Harvey, Frank (FB). Georgia
Hayden, Leo (RB). Ohio State

Hinchman, Hub (B). Butler (also wore #30)

Holmer. Walt (B), Northwestern

Johnson, LeShon (RB). Northern Illinois

Jordan, Tony, (RB), Kansas State

Latin. Jerry (RB), Northern Illinois

Mooney, Jim (T). Georgetown
Pittman. Michael (RB), Fresno State

Russell. Doug (B). Kansas State (also wore #12, 33)..

Weaver, Charles (G). Chicago (also wore #31)

Word. Barry (RB), Virginia

  1979-86

...1942, '46-50
1985 2004-
1987 1941-42

1935-39

1990-91

1986

  1997-98

 1966

 1990-95

 1941-14

... 1925-30

...1998-99

 1932

 1980

1995

  1936-37

  1930-36

1974

1994

  1972-73

  1933-34

 1931-32

  1995-97

  1988-89

  1975-78

1940

30
Allen. Ed (E), Creighton

Ayanbadejo. Obafemi (FB). San Diego State..

Boyd, Bill (B). Westminster (Mo.)

Bradley, Bill (DB). Texas

Bradley, Hal (G), Iowa

Brown, Lance (DB). Indiana

Bryant, Charlie (RB). Allen (S.C.)

Chisick, Andy (C), Villanova

Claypool. Ralph (C), Purdue (also wore #10).

Finn, Bernie (B), Holy Cross

Hammond, Gary (WR), Southern Methodist...

 1928

 2004-

  1930-31

 1977

 1928

  1995-%

  1966-67

... 1940-41

 1925-26.‘28
 1932

... 1973-76

1935

1998-2001

.... 1934-39

1930

1994

33
Barnes, Lawrence (RB), Tennessee State....

Belton, Willie (RB). Maryland State

Bouie, Kevin (RB), Mississippi State

 1978

  1973-74

 1997
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Brown, Ivory Lee (RB), Arkansas-Pine Bluff

Brown, Tfieotis (RB), UCLA

Burch, John (RB), Tennessee-Martin

Cahill, Ron (B), Holy Cross

Cheatham, Lloyd (OB), Auburn (also wore #66)

Crenshaw, Willis (FB). Kansas State

Evans, Earl (T). Harvard

Click, Frederick (DB), Colorado A&M

Gray, Tim (DB), Texas A&M

Griffith, Homer (B), Southern California (also wore #28).

Jackson, Roland (FB/LB), Rice

Knolla, John (B), Creighton

Lee, Monte (LB), Texas

Lind, Al (C), Northwestern

Matson, Ollie (RB), San Francisco

McAdoo, Derrick (RB), Baylor

McCullough, Hugh (B), Oklahoma

Olszewski, Johnny (B), California (also wore #36)

Okoniewski, Steve (DT), Washington (also wore #36)

Pappio, Joe (B), Haskell

Russell, Doug (B), Kansas State (also wore #12, 32)

Scobey, Josh (RB), Kansas State

Semes, Bernie (B), Duquesne

Walker, Ouentin (RB), Virginia

Willingham, Larry (DB), Auburn

Yablonski, Ventan (B), Columbia

1991-92

1979-81
Butler, Jim (RB), Edward Waters (Fla.)

Christopherson, Ryan (FB), Wyoming

Harrington, Perry (RB), Jackson State

Lane, MacArthur (R), Utah State

Mestnik, Frank (RB), Marquette

Okoniewski, Steve (DT), Washington (also wore #33)

Olszewski, Johnny (B), California

Pasquariello, Ralph (B), Vilianova

Phillips, Rod (RB), Jackson State

Reaves. Ken (S), Norfolk State

Ribble, Loran (G), Hardin-Simmons

Sikahema, Vai (RB/KR), Brigham Young

Sloan, Dwight, (OB), Arkansas

Szot.Walt (T), Bucknell

Thornton, Bill (RB), Nebraska

Vesser, John (E), Idaho (also wore #10,28)

Withrow, Cal (C), Kentucky

1972

1996

1989 1984-85

1968-71

1960-61

1943

1942

1964-69 1976

1925 1953-57

1951-52

1979-80

1974-77

1960-61

1975

1934

1962 1933

.1942, ’45 1986-90

1961 1938

1936   1946-48

,1963-65, '67

,1927, '30-31

1952-58

1987-88

1940-41

.1953-57

1974

371976

Allen, Jeff (DB), Iowa Stale

Brown, Hardy (LB), Tulsa

Centers, Larry (RB), Stephen F. Austin

Cowan. Larry (RB), Jackson State

Fischer, Pat (DB), Nebraska

Geri, Joe (B), Georgia

Goodman, Don (RB), Cincinnati (also wore #40)

Greene, Ken (DB), Washington State

Guidry Kevin (CB), Louisiana State

Jones, Tony (DB), Syracuse (also wore #26)

King, Emmett (B), None

Lach, Steve (B), Duke

Mayes, Adrian (SS), Louisiana State.

Moore, Ricky (FB), Alabama

Owens, Marv (WR), San Diego State

Paul, Don (DB/HB), Washington State (also wore #22)

Philpott, Dean (B), Fresno Stale

Rose, Gene (DB), Wisconsin (also wore #38)

Schwall, Vic (B), Northwestern (also wore #89}

Self, Clarence (B), Wisconsin

Spinks, Jack (G), Alcorn A&M

Stewart. Vaughan (C), Alabama

Wilson, Mike (DB), Western Illinois

Woodeshick, Tom (RB), West Virginia

19711930

19561934-39

....2002- 1990-98

1944 1987

  1984-85

.1971-72, '76
  1948-51

1961-67

1952

1987

1978-82

34 1989

Clark, Jessie (RB), Arkansas

Glassgow, Willis (B), Iowa

Harder, Pat (B), Wisconsin.,..

Heater. Don (RB). Montana Tech

Hickman, Larry (B), Baylor

Hoage, Terry (S), Georgia

Hunter, Monty (DB), Salem College
Jackson, Dexter (FS), Florida State

Jones, Steve (RB), Duke

Koman, William (LB), North Carolina

Makovicka, Joel (FB), Nebraska

Mumford, Tony (RB), Penn State

Panelli, John (FB/LB), Notre Dame

Rooney, Cobb (E), None

Rosema, Rocky (LB), Michigan

Thompson, Anthony (RB), Indiana

Tipton, Howard (B), Southern California (also wore #27)

1988-89 1995

1931 1954

1946-50 1942

1972 2004-

1959 1988
1994-96 1973

1983 1950-53
2003-04

1974-78

1959-67

1999-02

1958

1929-32

1947-50

1949
1985 1953

.1951-53

1929-30

1968-71

1990-92

1933-37

1943

1969

1972

38
Burns, Leon (RB), California State-Long Beach

Crass, Bill (B), Louisiana State

Dunstan, Elwyn (T), Portland

Harris, Kenny (DB), North Carolina State

Nelson, Lee (S), Florida State

Rose, Gene (DB), Wisconsin (also wore #37)...

Sabados, Andy (G), Citadel

Scales, Huries (DB), North Texas State

Shook, Fred (C). Texas Christian

Triplett, Bill (RB), Miami (0.)

Zordich, Michael (S), Penn State

1972
35 1937

1947Burkett, Jeff (E), Louisiana State (also wore #88, 89)

Carter, Dyshod (CB), Kansas State

Childress, Joe (RB), Auburn

Duggins, George (E), Purdue (also wore #43)

Evans, Dick (E), Iowa (also wore #28)

Griffin, Jeff (CB), Utah

Kochel, Mike (G), Fordham

Maple, Howard (B), Oregon State

Masters, Walt (QB). Pennsylvania (also wore #40)

Mimbs, Robert (RB), Kansas

Otis, Jim (RB), Ohio State

Rogers, Glynn (G), Texas Christian

Smith, Dennis (TE), Utah

Stegent, Larry (RB), Texas A&M

White, Arthur (G), Alabama..

Williams, Aeneas (CB), Southern

1938-39
2004 1997

.1960, '62-65 1976-86
1934 1929-32

1939-401940-43

1981-85 1974
1939 1941
1930 1962-63, '65-66

  1989-931943-44

1988

391973-78

1939 1929-31Beiden, Charles (B), St. Mary’s (Calif.) (also wore #25)

Curcitio, Tony (B), Ohio State
DeCorrevant, Bill (B), Northwestern...

Drulis, Al (B), Temple

Edwards, Cid (RB), Tennessee State.

Harrell, Willard (RB), Pacific

Henesey Brian (RB), Bucknell

Johnson, Johnny (RB), San Jose State

McKinley, Dennis (FB), Mississippi State

(All-Time Numerical Roster continued on page 268)

1953

1947-48

1945-46

1968-71

1978-84

1994

....1990-92

1999-2002

1990

1971

.1940-41

1991-00

36
1941,’45
2000-03

1942-43

Balasz, Frank (B), Iowa (also wore #44)

Barrett, David (CB), Arkansas

Bukant, Joe (B), Washington (Mo.)
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(All-Time Numerical Roster continued from page 267)

Perko, John (G), Minnesota 1944

Richardson, CJ, (DB), Miami (Fla.) 1995

Sargent, Broderick (RB), Baylor 1986-87

40 (Retired)
Adams, Michael (CB), Arkansas State 1989

Bredde, Bill (B), Oklahoma A&M 1954

Conrad, Bobby Joe (FL), Texas A&M 1960-68

Crow, Lindon (DB), Southern California 1955-57

Fisher. Ev (B), Santa Clara (also wore #10) 1938-39

Gay, Bill (B), Notre Dame 1951-52

Goodman, Don (RB), Cincinnati (also wore #37) 1987

Greene, Doug (DB), Texas A&l 1978

Love, Randy (RB), Houston 1979-85

Massey, Robert (DB), North Carolina Central,,

Masters, Walt (QB), Pennsylvania (also wore #35),,.

Moore, Derrick (RB), Northeastern State (Okla.)

1991-93

1943-44

1996-97

Moynihan, Tim (C), Notre Dame (also wore #11) 1932-33

Norman, Bob (C), None 1945

Popovich. John (B), St, Vincent 1944

Rankin, Walt (B), Texas Tech (also wore #28, 42, 63)

Sarringhaus, Paul (B), Ohio State

1941, '43, '45-47
1946

Smith, Bill (E), Washington 1934-39

Tillman, Pat (S), Arizona State (honored with number retirement)

1981-82

1929-33

1935-37

1965-66

Williams, Herb (DB), Southern

Williams, Jake (T), Texas Christian (also wore #42),

Wilson, Bill (E), Gonzaga

Woodson, Abe (DB), Illinois

43
Anderson, Stevie (WR), Grambling State (also wore #82).

Bayless, Martin (DB), Bowling Green

Busier, Ray (T), Marquette (also wore #97)

Carpenter, Steve (DB), Western Illinois

Darby, Matt (S), UCLA

Duggins, George (E), Purdue (also wore #35)

Kassel, Charles (E), Illinois (also wore #12)

Montgomery, Bill (B), Louisiana State

Nichelini, Al (B), St. Mary's (Calif.)

Plummer, Tony (DB), Pacific

Robnett, Marshall (G), Texas A&M (also wore #21}

Sauls, Mac (DB), Southwest Texas State

Thompson, Norm (DB), Utah (also wore #42)

Young, Lonnie (FS), Michigan State

1995-96

1984

,1940-41,’45
1981

1996-97

1934

1929-33

1946

1935-36

1970

.1943, '45
, 1968-69

. 1971-76

, 1985-90

44
Anderson, Donny (RB), Texas Tech

Baker, Tony (RB), East Carolinr
Balasz, Frank (B), Iowa (also wore #36)

Barry, Paul (B). Tulsa

Bradley, Hal (E), Elon

Brim, Michael (CB), Virginia Union
Christman, Paul (QB), Missouri (also wore #15).

Collier, Tim (CB), East Texas Stale

Crow, John David (RB), Texas A&M

Franklin, George (RB), Texas A&l

Gasparella, Joe (B), Notre Dame

Gilliam, John (WR), South Carolina Slate

Graham, Al (G), None

Johnson, D.J, (DB), Kentucky
Karras, John (B), Illinois

Longo, Tom (DB), Notre Dame

Mann, Dave (B), Oregon State

McCleskey, J.J, (DB), Tennessee
McDonnell, Mickey (B), None (also wore #29),...

Nevers, Ernie (B), Stanford (also wore #11)

Samuels, Terry (TE), Kentucky (also wore #89)..

Smith, Wayne (CB), Purdue

Stone, Michael (CB), Memphis

Swistowicz, Mike (B). Notre Dame

Volok, Bill (G), Tulsa

Woolsey, Roily (DB), Boise State

1972-74

1989

.1941,'451998-2001

.... 1952-53

.... 1972-73

1954
Triplett, Wally (B), Penn State

Washington, Eric (DB), Texas-EI Paso

Yarr, Tom (C), Notre Dame

1938-39

19881933
1945-49

1980-81

1958-64

1977-78

41
Bedford, Vance (CB), Texas

Bova.Tony (E), St. Francis

Carter, Carl (CB), Texas Tech

Carter, Willie (B), Tennessee State

Curry, Clarence (CB), Viilanova

Oaanen. Jerry (WR), Miami (Fla.) (also wore #31),.

Dewell, Bill (E), Southern Methodist (also wore #7).

Duren, Clarence (S), California

Ghersanich, Vernon (G), Auburn

Hill, James (DB), Sam Houston State,

Lucas, Justin (DB), Abilene Christian..

Murphy. Tom (B). Arkansas

Poisfoot, Fran (E), Washington State..

Provost, Ted (DB), Ohio State

Rogge, George (E), Iowa

Sarboe, Phil (B), Washington State

Shenefelt, Paul (T). Manchester

Thomas, Jim (G). Oklahoma

Wheeler, Ernie (B), North Dakota State

Wright, Nate (DB), San Diego State

1982

1944
1951

1986-89
1969-71

1932-33
1953

  2004-

  1968-70

,1940-41,'45-49
  1973-76

1996

1952

1971

1955-57
1996-00

1925-30

1929-31

1994-95

1982-86

2001-04

1943

... 1960-64

1999-2003

1934

1950-52

1971

. 1931-33

, 1934-36

. 1934-35

, 1939-40

.1939, '42
, 1969-70

1950

1934-39

1978

45
Aldridge, Melvin (S), Murray State
Booth, Clarence (T), Southern Methodist

Carr, Lydell (FB), Oklahoma

Deskin, Versil (E), Drake (also wore #32)
Driskill, Joseph (DB), Northeast Louisiana

Durko, John (E), Albright

Fuller, Larry (8), None
Hanson, Homer (G), Kansas State

Hill, Renaldo (CB), Michigan State (also wore #21)

Hoey, George (DB), Michigan
Kichefski, Walt (E), Miami (Fla.)

McNally, Frank (C), St. Mary's (Calif.)...

Schwenk, Wilson (B), Washington (Mo,.
Silvestri, Carl (DB), Wisconsin
Smith, Cedric (FB), Florida

Smith, Leonard (DB), McNeese State
Smith, Perry (DB). Colorado State ;

Tolbert, Jim (S), Lincoln (Mo.)
Ucovich, Mitch (T), San Jose State

Williams, Bobby (DB), Central Stale (Okla.)

1995
194342
1989

Booty, John (DB), Texas Christian

Detwiler, Chuck (S), Utah Slate
Dove, Bob (E), Notre Dame.,,,

Duggan, Gil (T). Oklahoma (also wore #60, 64)

Goldberg, Marshall "Biggie" (B/DB), Pittsburgh

1993 1935-39

1960-611973

  1948-53

 1942-43, '45

 1939-40, '46-48

(also wore #73, 99)
 2003-

1945
1945

1935-36

2001-04
Hodgins, James (FB), San Jose State

Horstmann, Roy (B), Purdue (also wore #21)

Ivy. Frank (Pop), (E), Oklahoma (also wore #7, 51)....

Johnson, Bobby (DB), Texas

Lassiter, Kwamie (DB), Kansas

Lofton, Steve (DB), Texas A&M (also wore #28)

Preston, John (SS), Central State (Okla.)

Rankin, Walt (B), Texas Tech (also wore #28. 40,63),

Sanders, Lonnie (DB), Michigan State

Thompson, Norm (DB), Utah (also wore #43)
Wicks, Bob (WR), Utah State

1971
1934 1944

1940-42,‘45-47
  1985-86

  1995-02

  1991-93

1931-34

1942

1965
1996-98

1987 1983-88
,1941, '43, '45-47

  1968-69
  1971-76

1977-79
1973-75

1945
1972 1966-67
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Hackbart, Dale (DB), Wisconsin

Hart, Lawrence (TE), Southern

Huffman, Frank (G), Marshall

Isaacson, Ted (T), Washington

Kiesling, Walt (G), St. Thomas (Minn,) (also wore #18, 19)
Lasker, Greg (FS), Arkansas

Maddock, Bob (G), Notre Dame (also wore #68)

Noga, Niko (LB), Hawaii (also wore #57}

Reynolds, Bill (B), Mississippi

Robinson, Jack (T), Northeast Missouri State

Spence, Julian (B), Sam Houston State

Thurbon, Bob (B), Pittsburgh

Tinsley, Gaynell (E), Louisiana State (also wore #11.31)...
Wagstaff. Jim (B). Idaho State

West, William (DB), Oregon

46 1971-72

2001
Alexander, Brent (DB), Tennessee State

Babartsky, Al (T), Fordham (also wore #18,24)

Bessiilieu, Don (S). Georgia Tech

Dugan, Len (C), Wichita (also wore #27, 48}

EckI, Bob (T), Wisconsin (also wore #25)

Handler, Phil (G), Texas Christian (also wore #26, 46)
Heflin, Victor (DB), Delaware State

Johnson, Charles (DB), Grambling

Johnson, Paris (DB), Miami (0.)
Lee, Jeff (WR), Nebraska

Marotti, Lou (G), Toledo (also wore #64,77}

McDonald, Tim (SS), Southern California

Mikulak, Mike (B), Oregon (also wore #48)

Pearson, Bert (C), Kansas State

Rue, Joshua (FB), Duquesne

Seno, Frank (B), George Washington (also wore #54)

Severson, Jeff (CB), Long Beach State
Spencer, Maurice (DB), North Carolina Central

Wright, Charles (CB), Tulsa

  1994-97

.1938-39, '41-42
1939-41

1934-35

1929-33
1982

1937-39
19881945

1942,‘46
1984-88

1930-36

1983
19451981

1936-371999
19561980
19441943-45

1987-92

1934-36

1935-36

2003-04

1945-46

1976-77

,1937-38, '40
1959

1960-61

50
Alford, Mike (C), Auburn

Beauchamp, Al (LB), Southern

Boyette, Garland (LB), Grambling State

Cantor, Leo (B), UCLA (also wore #82)

Coomer, Joe (T), Stephen F. Austin

Field, Doak (LB), Baylor

Gillis, Don (C), Rice

Harris, Bob (LB), Auburn

Hartle, Greg (LB), Newberry (S.C.)

Jarostchuk, Ilia (LB), N, Hampshire....

Jennings, John (T), Ohio State (also wore #70)

Maeda, Chet (B), Colorado ASM

McCombs, Tony (LB), Eastern Kentucky
McIntyre, Jeff (LB), Arizona State

Merritt, David (LB), North Carolina State

Mulligan, Wayne (C), Clemson

Nunn, Freddie Joe (DE), Mississippi (also wore #58, 78).

Puki, Craig (LB), Tennessee

Putman, Earl (C), Arizona State

Robinson, Jeroy (LB), Texas A&M

Simmons, John (C), Detroit

Starkey, Jason (C), Marshall

Watt, Walt (B), Miami (Fla.)
Wukits, Al (C), Duquesne

1965

1976
1974

1962-63
1987

1945

47 1947-49

1982Bausch, Jim (B), Kansas

Campana, Al (B). Youngstown State

Conley, Steve (LB), Kansas

Cuppoletti, Bree (G), Oregon

Douds, Forrest (T), Washington & Jefferson
Gordon, Bob (B), Tennessee

Hambrick, Troy (RB), Savannah State

Hogue, Murrell (T), Centenary

Kinek, George (B), Tulane,..,

Lee, Bobby (E), Minnesota...

Mack, Cedric (DB), Baylor....

Morgan. Don (DB), Nevada-Reno

Nesbitt, Dick (B), Drake (also wore #28)

Parker, Joe (E), Texas (also wore #81)

Popa, Eli (B), Illinois

Slater, Fred (T), fowa (also wore #14, 91)

Younger, Jordan (DB), Connecticut

1933
  1958-61

  1983-85

  1974-76

.1987-88, '89
  1950-57

1953

1972

1934-38

1932

1958
1946.2004-

1997-981929

1954
1993-95

1969-73

1985-93

1968

1983-90

2002
19821933
19571946-47
19901952

1951-56

2000-03
1926-31

2000
1945

48 1944
Aldrich, Ki (C), Texas Christian

Atkins, Robert (DB), Grambling

Baynham, Craig (RB), Georgia Tech

Bergerson, Gil (T), Oregon State

Davis, Dexter (DB), Clemson (also wore #21)

Dugan, Len (C), Wichita (also wore #27, 46)
Fiske, Max (B), DePaul

Hayes, Jarius (TE), North Alabama (also wore #89)

Henry, Steve (DB), Emporia State

Hill, Irv (B), Trinity (Tex.)

Model, Nathan (LS), Illinois

Hoel, Bob (G), Pittsburgh

McBride, Oscar (TE), Notre Dame (also wore #87)..

Mikulak, Mike (B), Oregon (also wore #46}..,.

Morrow, Bob (G), Illinois Wesleyan

Phillips, Reggie (CB), Southern Methodist

Poole, Jim (E), Mississippi

Schultz, Eberle (G), Oregon State

Schv/artz, Don (DB), Washington State

Strausbaugh, Jim (B), Ohio State

Washington, Lionel (DB), Tulane

.1939-40, '43
 1968-69 51

1972 Ailerman, Kurt (LB), Penn State

Bates. Theodore (LB), Oregon State (also wore #81).

Brahaney, Tom (C). Oklahoma
Burton, Ron (LB), North Carolina

Chilton, Gene (C), Texas (also wore #58)

Christenson, Marty (B), Minnesota

Cobbins, Lyron (LB). Notre Dame

Darling, James (LB), Washington State

Eggers, Doug (LB), South Dakota State

Faulk, Trev (LB), Louisiana State (also wore #54)
Gill, Randy (LB), San Jose State

Hunley, Ricky (LB), Arizona

Ivy, Frank (Pop), (E), Oklahoma (also wore #7, 42)

Jones, Greg (LB), Colorado (also wore #59)

Kasperek, Dick (C). Iowa State

Lewis, Bill (C), Nebraska

Liebel, Frank (E), Norwich

Mertes, Bernard (B), Iowa

Monaco. Rob (C), Vanderbilt

Olerich, Dave (LB), San Francisco

Radecic, Keith (C), Penn State

Rucinski, Ed (E), Indiana (also wore #19)
Ruether, Mike (C). Texas

Rutledge, Johnny (LB), Florida (also wore #58)

Sanford, Leo (C), Louisiana Tech (also wore #73)

(Ail-Time Numerical Roster continued on page 270)

.1977-80, '82-84
  1960-62

  1973-81

1989
1986-87

1940

1997

.2003-

1958

2002-03

1978

1988

1940-42,‘45-47
2002

1966-68

1990-92

1948

1945

1985

1969-70

1987

, 1943-46
1986-87

1999-02

1951-57

1933

1991-93

1937-39
1937

.1996, '98
1979-80

1931-32

..,,2001-

1937-38

1995-96

1934-36

1941-43

1988

1945

1944

1981

1946

1983-86

49
Barni, Roy (B), San Francisco

Bernard!, Frank (B), Colorado

Burson, Jim (DB), Auburn

Diamond. Lorenzo (TE), Auburn

Eikenberg, Charles (QB), Rice

Fann, Chad (TE), Florida A&M (also wore #86).

1952-53

1955-57
1963-67

2003-04

1948

1993-95

Club History 269



(All-Time Numeiical Roster continued from page 269)
Shanks, Simon (LB), Coahoma J.C. (Miss.)

Wham, Tom (E). Furman

1995

1949-5

White, Ray (LB), Syracuse (also wore #55).

Oliver, Vince (QB), Indiana

Robbins, John (B), Arkansas...

Sapp, Patrick (LB), Clemson....

Spradlin. Danny (LB), Tennessee

Thompson, Ray (LB), Tennessee

West, Stan (G), Oklahoma

Whitaker, Bill (DB), Missouri

White, Ray (LB), Syracuse (also wore #51)

Williams, Eric (LB), Southern California

1945

1938-39

1998-99
1

1975-76
1985

52 2000-04

1956-57Baker, Charles (LB), New Mexico

Caldwell, Mike (LB), Middle Tennessee State

Clancy, Sean (LB), Amherst

Fisher, Levar (LB), North Carolina State

Kirk, Randy (LB), San Diego State (also wore #57)

Leasy, Wesley (LB), Mississippi State

LeVeck, Jack (LB), Ohio

McDonald. Mike (LB), Catawba

McGraw, Mike (LB), Wyoming

O'Brian, Dave (G), Boston College

Ogle, Rick (LB). Colorado

Rushing, Marion (LB), Southern Illinois
Small, Jessie (LB), Eastern Kentucky.,

Walz, Zack (LB), Dartmouth

Washington, Chris (LB), Iowa State

Wright, Willie (TE/H-B), Wyoming (also wore #80)..

1980-87
1983-841997
1975-76

1977-82
1979-80

 2002-04

,1989, '94-95
  1995-96

  1973-74 Bradiey. Melvin (LB), Arkansas

DiBernardo, Rick (LB), Notre Dame

Harvey, Ken (LB), California

Healy, Chip (LB), Vanderbilt

Irving, Terry (LB), McNeese State

Kearney, Tim. (LB), Northern Michigan

Klumb, John (E), Washington State (also wore #3)

McDonough, Coley (B), Dayton

McGill, Mike (LB), Notre Dame

Scott, Carlos (C), Texas-El Paso

Williams, Rex (C), Texas Tech

Woods, LeVar (LB), Iowa

1999

1986
1976

. 1988-93

, 1969-70

. 1994-98

. 1976-81

.1939-40

.1939, '44

. 1971-72

. 1983-85

1976

1966-67

1971

.1959, '62-65
1992

1998-2001

1990

1992
1940

2001-04

1949Cain, Jim (E), Alabama

Campbell, Bill (G), Oklahoma (also wore #21).

Davis. Wayne (LB), Alabama

Faust. George (B). Minnesota

Fritsch, Ernest (C), Detroit

Jankovich, Keever (E), Pacific (also wore #81)

Jax, Garth (LB), Florida State

Keys, Isaac (LB), Morehouse

Klimek, Tony (E), Illinois (also wore #61)

Maddox, Mark (LB), Northern Michigan

Magulick, George (B), St. Francis
Neils, Steve (LB), Minnesota

Rivers, Jamie (LB), Bowling Green

Shaffer. Craig (LB), Indiana State

Simmons, Dave (LB), Georgia Tech

Tubbs, Jerry (LB), Oklahoma

Young, Michael (LB), Illinois

57
1945-49

1972-80Arneson, Mark (LB), Arizona

Blackburn, Bill (C), Rice

Brettschneider, Carl (LB), Iowa State

Davis, Bill (T), Texas Tech

Eliopulos, Jim (LB), Wyoming

Gillen, John (LB), Illinois

Groom, Jerry (C), Notre Dame

Kauahi, Kani (C), Hawaii

Kirk, Randy (LB), San Diego State (also wore #52)
McKinnon, Ronald (LB), North Alabama

Noga, Niko (LB), Hawaii (also wore 49)

Noga, Peter (LB), Hawaii

Parish, Don (LB), Stanford

Parlavecchio, Chet (LB), Penn State....

Strofolino, Mike (LB), Villanova

1987-88
1946-50

1956-59

1940-41

1939

1960

1953
1983

1989-95

,.,.2004-

1951-52

1998-00

 1981-82

  1951-55

,1989-91,'93

,1989, '94-95
  1996-04

..1984-88

1944

1974-80

1968-73

1982-84

1965-66

1957-58

2001-03

1987

1970-72

1983

1966-68

5854
1981-84

1978-80
Ahrens, Dave (LB). Wisconsin

Barefield, John (LB). Texas A&l

Black, Tim (LB), Baylor

Chilton, Gene (C), Texas (also wore #51)

Dansby, Karlos (LB), Auburn

Folston, James (LB), Northeast Louisiana

Hill, Eric (LB). Louisiana State

Mack, Terrence (LB), Clemson

Miller. Terry (LB), Illinois

Nunn, Freddie Joe (DE), Mississippi (also wore #50, 78).

Rutledge, Johnny (LB), Florida (also wore #51)

Seabron, Thomas (LB), Michigan
Tonelli, Mario “Motts" (B), Notre Dame (also wore #99)..,,

Banks, Tom (C), Auburn

Braxton, David (LB), Wake Forest

Coppage, A1 (E), Oklahoma

Currivan, Don (E), Boston College (also wore #18)

Faulk, Trev (LB), Louisiana State (also wore #51)

Graham, Aaron (C), Nebraska

Hardy, Darryl (LB), Tennessee

Hayes, Gerald (LB), Pittsburgh
Junior. E.J. (LB). Alabama

McKenzie, Reggie (LB), Tennessee

Pierce, Don (C), Kansas

Sanyika, Sekou (LB), California

Seno, Frank (B), George Washington (also wore #46)
Wheeler, Ted (G), West Texas State

1971-80

1990-93

1940-42 1977

,... 1986-87

  2004-

1999-2001

....1989-97

1943

2002

1996-99

1994-95
19872003-

1971-74

1985-93

1999-02

1981-88

1989

1943
19802000-01

1945-46

1967-68

.1940, '45

59
55

Barnes, Pete (LB), Southern

Bavaro, David (LB), Syracuse

Clark, Ernie (LB). Michigan State

Cunningham, Ed (C), Washington (also wore #79),

Davis, Paul (LB), North Carolina

Favron, Calvin (LB), Southeast Louisiana

Forney, Phil (LB), East Tennessee State

Fredrickson, Rob (LB), Michigan State

Gersbach, Carl (LB), West Chester State

Howard, Thomas (LB), Texas Tech

Joe. Leon (LB), Maryland

Jones, Greg (LB), Colorado (also wore #51)

Jones. Tyrone (LB), Southern

1973-75
Bagdon, Ed (G), Michigan State
Bell, Anthony (LB), Michigan State

Bradley, Dave (G). Penn State

Colhouer. Jake (G), Oklahoma A&M

Davis, Billy (DB), Clemson

Ellzey, Charles (C), Southern Mississippi.

Goode, Irv (G/C), Kentucky

Griffin, Bob (C/G), Arkansas

Jones, Jock (LB), Virginia Tech

Koegel, Warren (G), Penn State
Marshall, Wilber (LB), Florida

McDonald, Devon (LB), Notre Dame

1950-51

1986-90
1990

1968
1972 1992-95

1946-48 1983
1984 1979-82

1960-61

1962-71
1987

1999-02
1961 1976

1991-93 1984-85

,.,.2004-1973

1994 2002
1996 1988
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Joyner, Seth (LB), Texas-EI Paso,

Kellum, Marv (LB), Wichita State,

Lyman, Jett (LB), Brigham Young,

Townsend, Curtis (LB), Arkansas,

1994-96 Echols, Fate (T), Northwestern

Fleming, Antonio (G), Georgia

Garcia, Frank (G/C), Washington

George, Steve (DT), Houston

McGee, Michael (G), Duke

Memmelaar, Dale (G), Wyoming (also wore #71)
Conoly, Bill (G), Texas

Rankin, Walt (B), Texas Tech (also wore #28, 40, 42).

Rexer, Freeman (E),Tulane (also wore #17, 62)

Robbins, Tootie (T), East Carolina

Shirk, John (E), Oklahoma..,,

Turner, Herschel (G/T), Kentucky

Williams, Clyde (T), Southern

Zimny, Bob (T), Indiana (also wore #63)

Zook, John (DE), Kansas

1962-63
1977 1998
1972 2003
1978 1974

1960-62

1960-6160
Alvord, Steve (DT), Washington
Baker, Al (DE), Colorado State

Burke, Thomas (OE), Wisconsin (also wore #95)

Cotton, Barney (G), Nebraska

Dobler, Conrad (G), Wyoming (also wore 66)

Duggan, Gil (T), Oklahoma (also wore #42, 64)

Finnie, Roger (T), Florida A&M

Foster, Ralph (T), Oklahoma A&M (also wore #9. 64, 77),

German, Jim (B), Centre

Gruttadauria, Mike (C), Central Florida

Hargrove, Jim (LB), Howard Payne

Kellogg, Bob (B), Northeast Louisiana/Tulane

Leckey, Nick (C), Kansas State

Meggysey, Dave (LB), Syracuse

Polofsky, Gordon, (G), Tennessee

Redmon, Anthony (G), Auburn

Shaw, Bob (E), Ohio State

Thompson, Harry (G), UCLA

Williams, Willie (T), Louisiana State (also wore #96)

  1987-88

1983-86

1999-02

1980-82

1972-77

.1942^3, ’45
  1973-78

  1945-46

1946

.1941,'43, ’45-47

 1943, '45
  1982-91

1940

1964-65

1967-71

1945^9

1976-791940

2000-02

1971-72 64
1940 Clark, Randy (C), Northern Illinois

Cunningham, Rick (T), Texas A&M

Davidds-Garrido, Norberto (T), Southern California

Dexter, James (T), South Carolina

Duggan, Gil (T), Oklahoma (also wore #42, 60)
Dukes, Jamie (C), Florida State

Ebii, Ray (E), Notre Dame

Foster, Ralph (T), Oklahoma A&M (also wore #9, 60, 77).

Grace, Steve (C), Arizona

Gray, Ken (G), Howard Payne

Hartshorn, Larry (G), Kansas State

Hogland, Doug (G), Oregon State
Lipinski, Jim (T), Fairmont State

Loepfe, Dick (T), Wisconsin

Marotti, Lou (G), Toledo (also wore #46,77)

McDermott, Lloyd (T), Kentucky
Nix, John (DT) Southern Mississippi

Peat, Todd (G), Northern Illinois

Rhea. Floyd (G), Oregon

Sikora, Mike (G), Oregon

Speegle, Cliff (C), Oklahoma (also wore #23)

Watford. Gerry (E), Alabama

Young, Bob (G), Howard Payne

1980-86

1992-94....2004-

1963-69

1952-54

1994-97

2000

  1996-99

.1942-43, '45
1950 1995
1955 1942

1990-92 , 1945-46

,2002-03

, 1958-6961
Allison, Henry (T), San Diego State

Audick, Dan (G), Hawaii

Borum, Jarvis (T), North Carolina State

Brown, Chuck (C/G), Houston

Coder, Ron (G), Penn State

Day, Thomas (G), North Carolina A&T

DeMarco, Bob (G/C), Dayton

Floyd, Eric (G), Auburn (also wore #69)

Garlich, Chris (LB), Missouri

Klimek, Tony (E), Illinois (also wore #53)

Leahy, Ryan (OL), Notre Dame

McCoy, Tony (DT), Florida....

Ravensburg, Bob (E), Indiana

Smith, Lance (G), Louisiana State

Suminski. Dave (G), Wisconsin

Trippi, Charley (B), Georgia (also wore #2)

Wallner, Fred (G), Notre Dame (also wore #18, 68)

.1975-77

.1977, '83

.2001-02

, 1979-80

, 1980-81

1955

1956-58

1950

1948-49

1943-45

1950-511960

1961-69 2004
1995 1987-89
1979 1943

1951-52 1952
1997 1945
2000 1953-54

1972-791948-49

1985-93

651953

  1947-55

.1951-52, ’54-55
Bilbo, Jon (T), Mississippi (also wore #85)

Brooks, Jonathan (LB), Clemson

Clement, Anthony (T), Southwestern Louisiana

Crum, Bob (DE), Arizona

Dye. Ernest (G), South Carolina (also wore #75)

Galloway. David (DT), Florida

Hatley, John (G), Sul Ross State
Hauser, Art (G), Xavier

Husmann, Ed (G), Nebraska (also wore #66)

Hutchison, Chuck (G), Ohio State
Marcontell, Ed (G), Lamar

Mullen, Tom (G), Southwest Missouri State

Oates, Brad (T), Brigham Young

Rabold, Michael (G), Indiana

Redmond, Thomas (DE), Vanderbilt (also wore #66),

1938-39

1980

1998-04
62 1974

Bertagnolli, Libero (G), Washington (Mo.) (also wore #66).

Brennan, Mike (G), Notre Dame

Brown, Ray (T), Arkansas State

Butz, Dave (DE), Purdue

Coleman, Ben (T/G), Wake Forest

Cook, Michael (T), Boston College

Devlin, Mike (C), Iowa

Dittrich, John (G), Wisconsin

Imhof, Martin (DE), San Diego State (also wore #82)

Kehr, Rick (G), Carthage
Markham, Dale (T), North Dakota

Meinert, Dale (LB), Oklahoma State

Rexer, Freeman (E), Tulane (also wore #17, 63)

Stokes, Lee (C), Centenary

Trippi, Charley (B), Georgia (also wore #2)
Wortman, Keith (G), Nebraska

Wright, Steve (T), Alabama..

Zandofsky, Mike (G), Washington

.1942, '45 1993-96

1982-89

1954-55

1991

1986-88

1973-74

1993-95
1959

.1953, '56-59
  1970-722001

1996-99 1967
1956 1978
1972 ,1976-77, '79-80
1982 1960
1981 1960-65

. 1958-67

.1943, '45 66
1943 Bertagnolli, Libero (G), Washington (Mo.) (also wore #62),

Brooks, Ethan (T), Williams (Mass.)

Cheatham, Lloyd (QB), Auburn (also wore #33)

Collins, George (C), Georgia
Dardar, Ramsey (DT), Louisiana State

Dawson, Doug (G), Texas

Dobler, Conrad (G), Wyoming (also wore #60)

Doolan, John (B), Georgetown

Enich, Steve (G), Marquette

(All-Time Numerical Roster continued on page 272)

.1942, '45
2000

1942

1978-82
1983-84

1984-86

1972-77

1947-48

1945

1947-55

1976-81

1972
1989

63
Bankston, Michael (DL), Sam Houston State

Criswell, Kirby (DE). Kansas

Cunningham, Eric (G), Penn State

1992-97

1980-81

1980
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(All-Time Numerical Roster continued from page 271)

Gray, Cecil (QfT). North Carolina  1995

Grigas, John (B), Holy Cross   1943-44

Hennessey. Jerry (E), Santa Clara   1950-5

Houser. John (G/T). Redlands 1963

Husmann, Ed (G). Nebraska (also wore #65)  1953, ’56-59

Jonassen, Eric (G), Bloomsburg (Pa.)   1996-9

Kendall. Pete (G), Boston College

LaHood, Mike (G), Wyoming

Lipostad, Ed (G). Wake Forest 195

McDole, Roland (DE). Nebraska 196

Neacy, Clem (E), Colgate 192

Popovich, Mitt (B). Montana (also wore #77)   1938-4

Redmond. Thomas (DE). Vanderbilt (also wore #65).

Reuber. Alan (G). Texas A&M

Sortun. Rick (G). Washington

Wahler.Jim (DT). UCLA

Welter. Tom (G/T). Nebraska 198

 1994

  1973-76

1

Bollinger. Brian (G), North Carolina

Brooks, Leo (DE), Texas

Goldman, Sam (E), Ohio State

Goodspeed, Mark (T), Nebraska

Guynes, Thomas (T), Michigan (also wore #71)  1997-98

1948

1980

Hoffman. John (DE), Hawaii

Jennings. John (T), Ohio State (also wore #50)
Kearns. Tom (T), Miami (Fla.)

Kennard. Derek (G), Nevada-Reno (also wore #73)

Krueger. Rolf (DE), Texas A&M

McCusker, Jim (T), Pittsburgh..
Owens, Don (DT), Southern Mississippi

Plunkett. Art (T). Nevada-Las Vegas

Ramsey. Knox (G), William & Mary
Scott. Lance (C). Utah

Shelton, LJ. (T), Eastern Michigan

Simons. Keith (DT), Minnesota

Taylor, Mike (T), Southern California

Toogood. Charley, (G), Nebraska

7

 2001-03

 1970

 1972

.. 1950-57

 1946

..1986-90

..1969-71
2

1
19588

.. 1960-63

.. 1981-84

... 1950-51

...1995-96

...1999-04

...1978-79

2

 1960-65

 2004-

  1964-69

  1989-92

7
1973

67 1957
Acker, Bill (DT). Texas

Allton, Joe (T). Oklahoma

Clatt, Corwin (B). Notre Dame

Dishman, Chris (G), Nebraska

Esser, Clarence (E), Wisconsin

Konovsky, Bob (G), Wisconsin
Love, Duval (G), UCU

Pasquate. Ron (G), Akron

Sharpe. Luis (T), UCLA
Smith. Antonio (DE), Oklahoma State

Stallings, Larry (LB). Georgia Tech

Svoboda, Bill (LB), Tulane (also wore #68)

  1980-81

...1942.‘44

...1948-49

1997-2003

 1947

  1956-58

  1995-96

 1987

..1982-84, -85-94
 2004-

  1963-76

  1950-53

Z1
1979-89

2001-02

1958-59

Bostic. Joe (T), Ctemson

Bowers, Andy (DE), Utah
Cross. Bob (T), Stephen F. Austin

Dahms, Tom (T), San Diego State

Guynes, Thomas (T). Michigan (also wore #70)..
Holmes, Lester (G), Jackson State

Joyce. Don (T). Tulane (also wore #11)

Memmetaar, Dale (G). Wyoming (also wore #63)

Reynolds, Bob (T). Bowling Green
Richardson. John (DT). UCLA

Stepanovich. Alex (C), Ohio State

Tharpe, Larry (T), Tennessee State

Tucker. Mark (C). Southern California

Upshaw, Marvin (DT), Trinity (Tex.)

Whiting. Teag (G), Brigham Young

1956

  1997-98

  1998-00

  1951-53

  1960-61

.1963-71,73
  1972-73

 2004-68
1995

Andros. Plato (G), Oklahoma

Chickillo. Nick (G). Miami (Fla.)

Dickson, Paul (DT). Baylor

Lange. Bill (G), Dayton
Maddock. Bob (G), Notre Dame (also wore #49)....
McQuarters, Ed (DT). Oklahoma State

Monfort. Avery (B), New Mexico
Morris, Mike (G). Northeast Missouri State

Roy. Frank (G). Utah
Scott. Yusuf (G), Arizona

Siwek, Mike (DT). Western Michigan

Stieve. Terry (G), Wisconsin...

Svoboda, Bill (LB), Tulane (also wore #67)

Vatterott. Charles (T). Southwest Texas Stale

Wallner. Fred (G), Notre Dame (also wore #18, 61) 1951-52, '54-55

1947-50

1953

 1971

  1954-55

 1942, -46
1965

 1941

  1987-88

 1966

1999-2001

 1970

....1978-84

  1950-53

 1987

Wolf. Joe (T/G), Boston College

Wragge. Tony (G). New Mexico State...

1993-94

1976

2002

72
Burke. Anthony (DT), Minnesota

Daniels. Jerome (G), Northeastern

Dierdorf, Dan (G/T). Michigan

Dwyer. Nate (DT), Kansas (also wore #95)..

Fischer, Bill (T), Notre Dame

Fuller. Frank (DT), Kentucky

1^. Jaban (DE), Washington

Johnson, Chuckie (DT). Auburn

King. Kenny (DE), Alabama (also wore #95)

Kolodziej, Ross (DT) Wisconsin
Moore. Brandon (T). Duke

Ralph. Dan (DT). Oregon
Saddler. Rod (DT), Texas A&M

Silas, Sam (DT). Southern Illinois

Ulrich, Charles (T), Illinois

 1987

  1997-99

 1971-83

 2002

  1949-53

  1959-62

  2000-01

 1993

 2003-

 2004-, 1989-97

.2002-03 1995

.... 1984-85
... 1987-91

... 1963-67

...1954-58
Apoiskis, Ray (T), Marquette (also wore #26, 75) 1941-42. '45-50
Bienermann, Tom (E), Drake (also wore #82)

Brown. Rush (DT), Bail State
Burnett. Victor (DE). Fresno State (also wore #95).

DeGraffenreid. Allen (OL). Vanderbilt

1987
1997-98

Dorris. Andy (DE), New Mexico State 1973

Duncum. Bobby (T). West Texas State 1968

Floyd, Eric (G). Auburn (also wore #61)  1995

Kindle, Greg (T), Tennessee State .... 1974-75

Moore. Alton (DE). Auburn (also wore #90) 2002

Scotts. Colin (DT). Hawaii   1987-88

Smith. Vernice (G/T), Florida A&M   1989-92

Vander Poel. Mark (T), Colorado  1994

Wager, Clint (E). St, Mary’s (Minn.)

,...1951-56

1980-83

 1943, '45

73
 1994

  1940-41

 2004-

.1942-43, ’45^9
  1958-60

  1976-82

  1988-89

  1983-87

Barrie. Sebastian (DT). Liberty
Beinor, Ed (E), Notre Dame

Bridges, Jeremy (G), Southern Mississippi....

Bulger. Chet (T). Auburn (also wore #11.70)

Culpepper, Edward (G). Alabama

Dawson, Mike (DT). Arizona

Dill, Scott (T)- Memphis State

Duda, Mark (DT). Maryland

Fanucci. Ledio (T), Fresno State

Goldberg, Marshall 'Biggie' (B/DB). Pittsburgh 1939-40. ’46-48

1954

(also wore #42,99)

70  1989Hadd. Gary (DT), Minnesota

Higgins. Tom (T), North Carolina.
Joyce, Matt (OL). Richmond

1953  1992-93

.1942^3, ’45-49
Baxley, Rob (T), Iowa

Bulger, Chet (T), Auburn (also wore #11,73)
1996-00
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Kennard, Derek (G), Nevada-Reno (also wore #70)

Lunceford, Dave (T), Baylor

May, Mark (G/T), Pittsburgh

McMillan, Ernie (T), Illinois

Mergen, Mike (T), San Francisco

Nichols, Ham (G), Rice

Roundtree, Raleigh (GTT), South Carolina State

Sanford, Leo (C), Louisiana Tech (also wore #51)..,.

Seibold, Champ (T), Wisconsin

Vanzo, Fred (B), Northwestern

1986-90 Palmer, Scott (DT), Texas

Patterson, Craig (DL), Brigham Young .
Peters, Volney (T), Southern California

Spikes, Cameron (G), Texas A&M

Traynowicz, Mark (G), Nebraska

1972
1957 1991

1992-93

1961-74
, 1952-53

,2003-04

,1988, '891952

1947-49

2002-03

1951-57
77 (Retired)
Foster, Ralph (T), Oklahoma A&M (also wore #9, 60,64)...,

Hall, John (B), Texas Christian (also wore #7)

Marotti, Lou (G), Toledo (also wore #46,64)

Mauldin, Stan (T),Texas (honored with number retirement).

Popovich, Milt (B), Montana (also wore #66)

  1945-46

,1940-41,’43

  1943-45

  1946-48

  1938-42

1942

1941

74
Bergold, Scott (DT), Wisconsin

Evans, Scott (DL), Oklahoma

Fina, John (T), Arizona

Heron, Fred (DT), San Jose State

Holloway, Randy (DE), Pittsburgh

Kortas, Ken (DT), Louisville

Lee, Oudious (DT), Nebraska

Moten, Mike (DT), Florida

Pantil, Kenneth (T), Purdue

Pate, Rupert (G), Wake Forest

Patulski, Walt (DE), Notre Dame

Ridgle, Elston (DE), Nevada-Reno

Rudolph, Council (DE), Kentucky State

Sebro, Bob (G), Southern California

Selby, Rob (G), Auburn

Teeuws, Len (T), Tulane

Times, Ken (DT), Southern...

Villa, Danny (C/G7T), Arizona State

Wells. Reggie (T), Clarion

1985-86

Z81991

2002
Bell, Bob (DE), Cincinnati

Bock, Wayne (T), Illinois

Bohm, Ron (DT), Illinois

Brown, Chadrick (DE), Mississippi

Burnstein, Brent (DT), Arizona State.

Gilchrist, George (T), Tennessee State

Grooms, Elois (DE), Tennessee Tech.

Hughes, Van (DT), Southwest Texas State

Mallouf, Ray (B), Southern Methodist (also wore #22, 98)

Nunn, Freddie Joe (DE), Mississippi (also wore #50, 58)..

Owens, Luke (DT), Kent State

Rogers, Kendrick (T), Alabama A&M

Simpson, Carl (DE), Florida State

Staysniak, Joe (G), Ohio State

Tosi, Mao (DT), Idaho

Yankowski, Ron (DE), Kansas State

1974-78
1966-72

1957
1984

1987
1964

1993-95
1980

1997
1998-99

1960-62
1953

1982-851940
19861977

1941,'46-48
  1985-93

  1958-65

  2002-03

1990

1973-75

1982

1995-97

1954-57 1998

19961981
2000-01

1971-76
1992

,2003-

7975
Albrecht, Art (T), Wisconsin

Apoiskis, Ray (T), Marquette (also wore #26, 69).

Brown, Lomas (T), Florida

Cook, Edward (G-T), Notre Dame

Dafney, Bernard (G), Tennessee

Davis, Leonard (G), Texas

Dye, Ernest (G), South Carolina (also wore #65).

Fugler, Dick (T), Tulane

Graybill, Mike (T), Boston University

Greer, Curtis (DE), Michigan
Jones, Mike (DE), North Carolina State

Knight, Shawn (DT), Brigham Young

Lynch, Lynn (G), Illinois
Obeck, Vic (G), Springfield

Pasquesi, Tony (T), Notre Dame

Rowe, Bob (DT). Western Michigan

Rozier, Bob (DE), California

Walker, Darwin (DT), Tennessee

1943 Clark, Jon (T), Temple

Clasby, Bob (DE), Notre Dame

Cunningham, Ed (C), Washington (also wore #59),

Dulin, Gary (DE), Ohio State

Fatafehi, Mario (DT), Kansas State

Pace, Calvin (DE), Wake Forest (also wore #97).,..

Perry. Gerald (K), California

Radford, Bruce (DE). Grambling

Ramey, Jim (DE), Kentucky

Rice, Simeon (DE), Illinois (also wore #97)

Rucker, Keith (DT), Ohio Wesleyan

Sloan, Bonnie (DT), Austin Peay

Thornton, Bruce (DE), Illinois

Wakefield, Fred (OT/DE), Illinois (also wore #97)...

Walker, Charles (DT/DE), Duke

1998-00

1986-90

1992-95

1986-87

2001-02

....2003-

1960-62

.1941-42, ’45-50
1996-98

1960-65

1995

,...2001-

1993-96

1954 1981
1990 1979

1980-88

1991-93
1996-00

1992-93
1989

1973
1951

1982
1945

....2001-

1964-72
1955-57

1967-75

1979

2000
Await, Robert (TE), San Diego Stale

Banks, Mike (TE), Iowa State (also wore #84)

Carter, Pat (TE), Florida State

Combs, Chris (TE), New Mexico

Hardy, Terry (TE), Southern Mississippi

Henke, Ed (DE), South Carolina

Jackson, John (WR), Southern California (also wore #18)

Johnson, Bryant (WR), Penn State (also wore #83)

Keseday, Bob (TE), Texas-EI Paso

Kutner, Mai (E), Texas

Marsh, Doug (TE), Michigan (also wore #82, 87)

McAddley, Jason (WR), Alabama (also wore #83)

McFarland, Jim (E), Nebraska (also wore #83)

Murrell, Bill (TE), Winston-Salem

Ramson, Eason (TE), Washington State

Reeves, Bryan (WR). Nevada

.... 1987-89

....2002-03

.... 1996-97

.... 1980-81

1998-2001

..., 1961-63

,.., 1990-92

 2003-

76
Arms, Lloyd (G), Oklahoma A&M

Braham, Rich (G/T), West Virginia

Davis, Charlie (DT), Texas Christian

Davis, Ron (DE), Virginia State

Delevan, Burt (T), Pacific

Drake, Jerry (DT), Hastings (Neb.)

Emerson, Vernon (T), Minnesota-Duluth..

Finnin.Tom (T), Detroit

Garaiczyk, Mark (DT), Western Michigan

Jagielski, Harry (T), Indiana
Lewis, Charles (T), Iowa

MacDonald, Mark (G/C), Boston College,

Mays, Stafford (DE), Washington
McDowell, John (T), St. John’s (Minn.)

Moody, Thomas (G), Florida..

Morgan, Bob (T), Maryland...

1946-48

1994

1975-79

1973

1955-56

1995-00

1969-71 1987

1957 1946-50

1980-86

2002-03

1970-74

1987-88
1956

1959

1988 1979
1980-86 1978

1966 1994-95
2002

1954
(All-Time Numerical Roster continued on page 274)
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(All-Time Numerical Roster continued from page 273)
Southard. Tommy (WR), Furman  1978

Stonesifer, Don (E). Northwestern   1951-56

Tracey, John (LB). Texas A&M   1959-60

West, Jeff (P). Cincinnati 1975

Williams, Dave (WR), Washington 1967-71

Wright. Willie (TE/H-B), Wyoming (also wore #52  1992

..1999-01

 1952

..1976-86

Mitchell, Tywan (WR/TE), Minn. St.-Mankato (also wore #5)

Peifrey, Ray (E), Eastern Kentucky

Tilley, Pat (WR), Louisiana Tech

84
  1952-53

 2002-03

  1993-94

  1995-96

 1997-98, '00
  1972-73

Anderson, Cliff (E), Indiana

Banks, Mike (TE), Iowa State (also wore #80)

Clark. Gary (WR), James Madison

Dowdell. Marcus (WR), Tennessee State

Gedney, Chris (TE), Syracuse

Gillette, Walker (WR), Richmond

Goode. John (TE), >bungstown State ..

Hamilton. Lawrence (WR). Stephen F. Austin

Harris. Ike (WR), Iowa State

Jackson, Arnold (WR), Louisville

Lomack, Tony (WR), Florida.....

Nagler, Gern (E). Santa Clara (also wore #86)

Novacek, Jay (TE). Wyoming (also wore #85)

Robb. Joe (DE), Texas Christian

Shumann, Mike (WR), Florida State

Smith, J.T. (WR). North Texas State

Slief. Dave (WR). Portland State (also wore #21)....

Sugar, Leo (DE), Purdue

Tant. Jay (TE), Northwestern (also wore #87)
Williams, Kevin (WR), Miami (Fla.) (also wore #14).

81
Anderson, Charley (E). Louisiana Tech

Bates, Theodore (LB). Oregon State (also wore #51)  1960-62

1956

Bell. Mark (WR), Colorado State

Birlem. Keith (B). San Jose State

Boldin, Anquan (WR). Florida State

Edwards, Anthony (WR), N. Mex. Highlands (also wore #83)  1991-98

 1981

1939

 2003-

Elwell, Jack (E). Purdue

Green. Roy (DBAVR), Henderson State (also wore #25)
Hill, Randal (WR). Miami (Fla.)

Jankovich, Keever (E), Pacific (also wore #53)

Lane. Dick ‘Night Train* (CB), Scottsbluff J.C

Melinger, Steve (E), Kentucky
Parker, Joe (E). Texas (also wore ̂ 47)

Sanders. Frank (WR). Auburn

Schmidt. George (E), Lewis (also wore #91)

Shy, Don (RB). San Diego State

Smith, Jackie (E). Northwest Louisiana

Summerall, Pat (K/E), Arkansas (also wore #85)

1984

 2004-

  1975-77

 2001-02

 1991

.1953, '55-58
  1985-89

 1961-67

  1982-83

  1985-90

  1978-82

1962

  1979-90

  1991-94

 1953

  1954-59

 1961

  1946-47

  1995-02

 1953

 1973

  1963-77

  1953-57

1960

 2000

1997

85
82  1961-64

  1938-39

  1971-82

 2002-04

  1989-91

  1995-2001

  1985-89

  1983-84

  1959-60

 1953-57

Anderson. Tazwell (E), Georgia Tech

Bilbo, Jon (T), Mississippi (also wore #65)

Gray, Mel (WR), Missouri

Jones. Freddie (TE), North Carolina

Jorden, Tim (TE), Indiana

Moore, Rob (WR), Syracuse

Novacek. Jay (TE). Wyoming (also wore #84)

Pittman, Danny (WR), Wyoming

Richards. Perry (E). Detroit

Summerall, Pat (K/E), Arkansas (also wore #81)...

Thomas, Ralph (E), San Francisco
Ware. Derek (TE), Central State (Okia.)

Williams, Jamie (TE). Nebraska

Anderson. Ronnie (WR), Allegheny College (Pa.)

Anderson. Stevie (WR), Grambling State (also wore #43).

Badaczewski. John (G), Western Reserve

Baty. Greg (TE). Stanford
Bird, Steve (WR), Eastern Kentucky

Bienermann, Tom (E). Drake (also wore #69)

Brown, Ron (WR) Colorado (also wore #83)

Cantor. Leo (B). UCLA (also wore #50)

Cody. Mac (WR), Memphis
Diamond. Lorenzo (TE), Auburn

Ferry, Lou (T). Villano\ra

Goldsberry, John (T), Indiana

Imhof. Martin (DE). San Diego State (also wore #62).

Jacobs. Marv (T). None

Jenkins. MarTay (WR), Nebraska-Omaha

Kasper. Kevin (WR). iowa (also wore #11)

Knox. Kevin (WR), Rorida State (also wore #18).

Martin, Caleb (T), Louisiana Tech

McConkey, Phil (WR). Navy

Melinkovich, M. (DE), Grays Harbor J.C. (Wash.)
Pollard, Bob (DE). Weber Stale

Robinson, Patrick (WR4<R). Tennessee State

Rolie. Butch (H-&'TE). Michigan State

Schmiesing. Joe (DE), New Mexico State
Swanson. Eric (WR). Tennessee (also wore #86).

Thomas. Earl (WR). Houston

Thompson. Ricky (WR), Baylor

Usher. Darryl (WR), Illinois

 1998

  1995-96

 1948

 1988

  1983-84

  1951-56

 1987

1945

  1999-00

 2003-04

 1951

 1949-50

1952

1992-94

1983

1972

1948
19761999-02

2002-03
Baker, Mel (WR), Texas Southern
Brumm, Don (DE). Purdue

Childs, Jim (WR), California Poly-San Luis Obispo

Clayton, Ralph (WR), Michigan

Crittendon, John (E), Wayne State

Duncan. Clyde (WR), Tennessee

Fann. Chad (TE), Florida A&M (also wore #49)

Floyd. John (WR). Northeast Louisiana
Fox, Chas (WR), Furman

Gilmore, Bryan (WR). Midwestern (Tex.) St. (also wore #11) 2000-03

.1963-69, 72
  1978-80

 1981

 1954

  1984-85

  1993-95

 1981
 1986

Jones, Ernie (WR). Indiana

Jordan. Kevin (WR). UCLA

1994

1947

 1989

  1965-66

 1978-81
 1994

  1992-93

  1968-71
 1986

  1974-75

 1982

 1989

1988-92

1996

.. 1996-2001

 1987

... 1960-62

.1953, '55-58
 1986

  1982-83

 2004

Junkin. Trey (TE/LS), Louisiana Tech...

McBride, Adrian (WR), Missouri

Mclnnis. Hugh (E), Southern Mississippi

Nagler. Gern (E). Santa Clara (also wore #84)
Swanson. Eric (WR), Tennessee (also wore #82)

Thompson, Ken (WR), Utah Stale

Williams. Karl (WR/PR). Texas A&M Kingsville

M
Boydston, Max (E). Oklahoma

Brown, Derek (TE). Notre Dame

Brown, Ron (WR) Colorado (also wore #82)

Edwards, Anthony (WR). N. Mex. Highlands (also wore #81) 1991-98

.... 1955-58

.... 1999-00

 1987

Edwards, Eric (TE), Louisiana State

Holmes, Don (WR), Mesa College (Colo.)

Johnson. Bryant (WR). Penn State (also wore #80) 2003-

 2004-

  1986-90

Knafetc, Gary (E), Colorado

Logan. Chuck (E). Northwestern

McAddley. Jason (WR), Alabama (also wore #80) 2002-03

1954

 1965. ’67-68

McFarland, Jim (E), Nebraska (also wore #80)

87
Brubaker, Dick (E), Ohio Slate

Bryant. Chuck (E), Ohio State
Bush. Steve (TE). Arizona State

Chandler. A! (TE). Oklahoma

Dimancheff. Babe (B). Purdue

Gray. Earnest (WR), Memphis State

 1955. '57
 1962

 2001-03
  1978-79

  1947-50

 1970-74 1985
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Hiilebrand. Jerry (LB) Colorado

Johnson, Troy (WR), Southern

Joyce, Terry (P), Missouri Southern

Ladd, Jim (E), Bowling Green

McBride, Oscar (TE), Notre Dame (also wore #48},

McGill, Eddie (TE), Western Carolina

McWilliams, Johnny (TE), Southern California

Newhouse, Reggie (WR), Baylor

Ofahengaue, Tevita (TE), Brigham Young
Osborne, Richard (TE), Texas A&M

Proehl, Ricky (WR), Wake Forest

Ramsey, Ray (B), Bradley...,
Schleicher, Maury (LB), Penn State

Snowden, Cal (DE). Indiana.

Staggs. Jeff (LB), San Diego State

Tant, Jay (TE), Northwestern (also wore #84)
Thaxton, Jim (TE), Tennessee State

1967 Schmidt, George (E), Lewis (also wore #81)...

Slater, Fred (T), Iowa (also wore #14, 47)

Stowe, Tyronne (LB), Rutgers (also wore #90)

Swinger, Rashod (DT), Rutgers

1953
  1986-87

  1976-77

 1954

  1995-96

  1982-84

  1996-99

 2004-

.... 1926-31

....1991-93

1997-2000

92
Berry, Bertrand (DE), Notre Dame

Cousins, Jomo (DE), Florida A&M

England, Eric (DE), Texas A&M

Manley, Dexter (DE), Oklahoma State

Rubio, Angel (DT), Southeast Missouri State

Tanner, Barron (DT), Oklahoma

Tardits, Richard (LB), Georgia
Wallerstedt, Brett (LB), Arizona State

,2004-

1998
2001 1994-96

 19901979

1990-94

1950-53
1999

2000-03
1959 1989

1969-70

1972-73
1993

932000

1978 Coleman, Sidney (LB), Southern Mississippi
Davis, Reuben (DE), North Carolina

Dunbar. Karl (DE), Louisiana State

Gilbert, Freddie (DE), Georgia
Smith, Mark (DT), Auburn

Vanden Bosch, Kyle (DE), Nebraska

1991

..,.1992-93

..,.1994-9588 (Retired)
Burkett, Jeff (E), Louisiana State (also wore #35, 89} 1947

Cain, J.V, (WR/TE), Colorado (honored with number retirement)
Hyatt, Freddie (WR), Auburn

Kuharich, Joe (G), Notre Dame (also wore #17)
Puplis, Andy (B), Notre Dame 1943

Randle, Sonny (WR). Virginia 1959-66

Sagely, Floyd (E), Arkansas 1957

Sutch, George, (B), Temple

 1974-77

  1968-72

,1940-41,'45

1946

  1997-4D0

 2001-04

M
Bell, Marcus (DT), Memphis
Faulkner, Jeff (DE), Southern

Sears. Corey (DT), Mississippi State

Wilson, Bernard (DT), Tennessee State..,,

Zellner, Peppi (DE), Fort Valley State

  2001-03

1991-92

1999-00

1994-98
 2004-89

Anderson, Warren (WR), West Virginia State
Beach, Pat (TE), Washington

Beckman, Tom (DE), Michigan

Boso, Cap (TE), Illinois
Boston, David (WR), Ohio State

Brock, Fred (WR), Southern Mississippi
Brown, Robert (TE), Alcorn A&M

Burkett, Jeff (E), Louisiana State (also wore #35,88)

Foster, Larry (WR), Louisiana State

Gaines, Wendall (TE/DT), Oklahoma State (also wore #91)
Harris, William (TE), Bishop

Hayes, Jarius (TE), North Alabama (also wore #48)
LaFleur, Greg (TE), Louisiana State

Long, Dave (DE), Iowa

McPhee, Frank (E), Princeton

Parris, Gary (TE), Florida State

Poole, Nate (WR), Marshall

Reeves, Walter (TE), Auburn
Walczak, Mark (TE), Arizona

Samuels, Terry (TE), Kentucky (also wore #44}

Schwall, Vic (B), Northwestern (also wore #37)
Weber, Chuck (LB), West Chester State

,. 1978

1993
1972 Buczkowski, Bob (DT), Pittsburgh

Burke, Thomas (DE), Wisconsin (also wore #60)

Burnett, Victor (DE), Fresno State (also wore #69}
Chapura, Dick (DT), Missouri

Dwyer, Nate (DT), Kansas (also wore #72)

King, Kenny (DT), Alabama (also wore #72)
Miller, Jamir (LB), UCLA

Ransom, Derrick (DE), Cincinnati

1989
 1986

  1999-02

  1996-98

  1969-70

  1999-02

 1987

1990

2000
1947 .,..2003-

1994-982003

1994-95 2003
1987

96,1996, ’98
1981-85

1966-68
Johnson, Dennis (DE), Kentucky

McNante, Sean (DE), San Diego State
Ottis, Brad (DT), Wayne State (Neb.)
Simmons, Clyde (DE), Western Carolina

Williams, Chris (DL), American International

Williams, Willie (T), Louisiana State (also wore #60)

 2002-03

1988
1955   1996-2000

  1994-95

 1991

  1990-92

1979-80

2002-04

1989-93

1988

971994-95
1947-50

1956-58
Busier, Ray (T), Marquette (also wore #43)
Hooks, Bryan (DT), Arizona State

Hyche, Steve (LB), Livingston
Maumalanga, Chris (DT), Kansas

Pace, Calvin (DE), Wake Forest (also wore #79)
Rice, Simeon (DE). Illinois (also wore #79)

Spachman, Chris (DE), Nebraska

Wakefield, Fred (DE/OT), Illinois (also wore #79)

 1940-41,'45
 1994

  1991-93
  1995-96

 2003-

  1996-00
 1988

 2001-

90
Campbell. Mark (DT), Florida

Cross, Bill (HB), West Texas State (also wore #20)
Dockell, Darnell (DT), Florida State

McCants, Keith (DE), Alabama

Moore, Alton (DE), Auburn (also wore #69}
Osborne, Eldonta (LB), Louisiana Tech

Procell, Jarrett (DE), Louisiana Tech.

Stallings, Robert (TE), Southern Mississippi
Stowe, Tyronne (LB), Rutgers (also wore #91) 1991-93

1997

.1951-53

....2004-

1994-95
2002
1990

2001

1986

Wadsworth, Andre (DE), Florida State.

Wilson, Karl (DE), Louisiana State

98
Davis, Russell (DT), North Carolina

Hairston, Carl (DT), Maryland-Eastern Shore.
Mallouf, Ray (B), Southern Methodist (also wore #22, 78) ....1941, ’46-48

Swann, Eric (DL), None

.2000-
1990

1991-991998-00

1989

99 (Retired)
Goldberg, Marshall "Biggie" (B/DB), Pittsburgh 1939-40, '46-48

(also wore #42,73) (honored with number retirement)
, 1949-50

.1940, '45
Nussbaumer, Bob (B), Michigan

Tonetli, Mario “Motts” (B), Notre Dame (also wore #58).

91
Bryant, Wendell (DT), Wisconsin

Gaines, Wendall (TE/DT), Oklahoma State (also wore #89)
Lunz, Gerry (G), Marquette
Monaco, Ron (LB), South Carolina

 2002-

  1994-95
  1925-26

 1986
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CARDS BY COLLEGES
7 2

 10

Hawaii

Heidelberg
Henderson State

Holy Cross
Houston

Howard Payne....

Colgate
Colorado

Colorado A&M

Colorado Mines

Colorado State

Columbia

Connecticut

Cornell

Creighton

A
 2

 1

 17

Abilene Chnstian

Akron

Alabama

Alabama A&M

Alabama-Birmingham

Albright
Alcorn A&M

Alfred

Allegheny College (Pa,)...

Allen (S.C.)
American International...,

Amherst

Arizona

Arizona State.

Arkansas State

Arkansas 

Arkansas-Pine Bluff

Auburn

Austin Peay

13
..3

6
1 1

.. 1

 2

 4
I 2
Idaho

Idaho State

Illinois Wesleyan
Illinois

Indiana

Indiana State

Iowa

Iowa State

1
 1

 3
1

D1
....33Dakota State

Dartmouth

Dayton
Delaware

Delaware State

Denver

DePaul

Detroit

Drake

Duke

Duquesne

 1

 1

 3

 2

 1

 2

 7

1
151
 111
17 11

 2

 18

J1

22 4Jackson State

James Madison... 3

 6
 1  1

4B K
Ball State

Baylor

Birmingham-Southern
Bishop

Bloomsburg (Pa.)
Boise State

Boston College

Boston University

Bowling Green

Bradley

Brigham 'foung
Bucknell

Butler

.11Kansas

Kansas State....

Kearney State...
Kent State.

Kentucky

Kentucky State.

E13 .10
East Carolina

East Tennessee State

East Texas State

Eastern Illinois

Eastern Kentucky

Eastern Michigan

Edward Waters (Fla.)
Elon

Emporia State

 4

 2

 2

 1

 4

 1

1

1 ... 1
1  14
1

L 15
2Lamar

Langston

Lehigh
Lewis

Liberty

Lincoln (Mo.)

Livingston
Lombard

Long Beach State
Loras

Louisiana State

Louisiana Tech

Louisville

Loyola (III.)

Loyola (U.)
Luther

...1
1

1
 2

F1

Fairmont State

Florida A&M

Florida

Florida State

Fordham

Fort Valley State
Fresno State

Furman

 1

 5

 14

 13

 5

 1

 6

 4

1
c
California

California Polytechnic SLO

California State-Long Beach

California State-Los Angeles

California State-Northridge
California State-Sacramento

Carnegie Tech

Carthage
C^atawba

Centenary
Central Florida

Central Junior College (Kan.)

Central Michigan

Central State (Okla.)
Centre

Chadron State

Cheyney State

Chicago
Chico State

Cincinnati

Citadel

Clarion

Clemson

Coahoma Junior College (Miss.)..

 3
 1 1
 2  1

 22
1 ....7
1  3
1 ,.5

G 1

1Geneva

George Washington

Georgetown

Georgia

Georgia Tech

Gonzaga

Grambling State

Grays Harbor J.C. (Wash.)
Grinnell

Grove City

 1
4 ..1 r-1
1  3

 14

 5

 3

 6

 1

Maine

Manchester

Marquette
Marshall

Maryland

Maryland-Eastern Shore
Massachusetts

McNeese State

Memphis

Memphis State

Mesa College (Colo.)

Miami (Fla.)

Miami (0.)

Michigan

1

2
 10

3
5

2
 9

1
2

 1

 9

 5

1  1

 2 1

3

H 2
...3

Hardin-Simmons.

Harvard

Haskell

Hastings (Neb.)...

...4 1

11

5
 1

 141
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Michigan State
Middle Tennessee State...

Midwestern (Tex.) State....
Milton

Minnesota

Minnesota-Duluth

Minnesota State-Mankato

Mississippi

Mississippi College

Mississippi State..
Missouri

Missouri Southern Slate...

Montana

Montana State

Montana Tech

Montclair State

Morehead State

Morgan State

Morris Harvey

Murray State

Oklahoma A&M.

Oklahoma State,

Oregon

Oregon State

Tennessee-Chattanooga
Tennessee-Martin

Tennessee State

Tennessee Tech

Texas 

Texas A&l

Texas A&M

Texas-Arlington
Texas Christian

Texas-EI Paso

Texas Mines

Texas Southern

Texas Tech

Toledo

Trinity (Tex.)
Tuiane

24

2 7

1213
111

19

P 4

16Pacific

Pacific Lutheran

Penn State

Pennsylvania

Peru (Ind.) State

Pittsburg (Kan.) State

Pittsburgh
Portland

Portland State

Princeton

Purdue

4
117
13151
95
112
112
10172
1

2
331

11
Tulsa13

1

1 uR1
U.S. International

UCLA

Ursinus

1Redlands1
16Rice
1Richmond

Rutgers..,.

2N Utah 102
New Hampshire. 1 Utah State 5

Navy 1 sNortheast Louisiana

Nebraska

Nebraska-Omaha

Nevada 

Nevada-Las Vegas
Nevada-Reno

New Mexico

New Mexico Highlands
New Mexico State

Newberry (S.C.)
None

Norfolk State

North Carolina

North Carolina A&T

North Carolina Central

North Carolina State

North Dakota

North Dakota State

North Texas State

Northeast Louisiana

Northeast Missouri State...,

Northeastern (Okla.) State.
Northeastern

Northern Alabama

Northern Arizona

Northern Illinois

Northern Iowa

Northern Michigan
Northwest Louisiana

Northwest Missouri State..

Northwestern

Norwich

Notre Dame

1 VSalem College
Sam Houston State

San Diego State
San Francisco

San Jose State

Santa Clara

Scottsbiuff J.C

South Carolina

South Carolina State

South Florida

Southeast Louisiana

Southeast Missouri State

Southeastern Oklahoma State.

Southern

Southern California

Southern Illinois

Southern Methodist

Southern Mississippi
Southwest Missouri State

Southwest Texas State

Southwestern Louisiana

Southwestern Oklahoma State

Springfield
St. Bonaventure

St. Edward's (Tex.)
St. Francis

St. John’s (Minn.)

St. John's (N.Y.)
St. Louis

St. Mary's (Calif.)

St. Mary's (Minn.)

St. Thomas (Minn.)
St. Vincent

Stanford

Stephen F Austin
Sul Ross State

Syracuse

124
Vanderbilt

Villanova

Virginia

Virginia State,

Virginia Tech,.

Virginia Union

51 613
2 66
1 1
2 26
3 11
1

5 w4
1

1 Wake Forest

Washington

Washington (Mo.)

Washington & Jefferson

Washington State

Wayne State
Weber State

West Chester State

West Texas State

West Virginia State

West Virginia...,
Western Carolina

Western Illinois

Western Michigan
Western Reserve

Westminster (Mo.)
Wichita

Wichita State

William & Mary

Williams (Mass.)

Wilmington
Winston-Salem

Wisconsin

Wisconsin State-Oshkosh

Wyoming

28 2 16
1 3 5

11 1 4
1 11
2 20 2
7 4
2 13 2
1 10 3
3 1
3 3 7

2 2

2

1 4

2 1 1

12

3
21
212
21
1

118
193
1

50
95

4o X1
1Oglethorpe. Xavier 1

Ohio. 1

23Ohio State

Ohio Wesleyan
Oklahoma

T Y1
3Temple

Tennessee
3Youngstown State,25

16
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RETIRED JERSEYS

Ranger unit, as did his brother, Kevin, who tabled a professional

baseball career in the Cleveland Indians organization ... admirably

declined all media attention throughout tour of duty... killed April

22, 2004 in Afghanistan.

College—Local favorite during college career at Arizona State

University ... Pac-10 Conference defensive player-of-the-year in

1997 ... key member of Sun Devils' 1996 Rose Bowl squad ...

three-year starting linebacker... selected by Cardinals in seventh

round (226th overall) of 1998 NFL Draft.

Etc.—Born Nov. 6, 1976 in Fremont, Calif, ... graduated

summa cum laude in three and one-half years with marketing

degree from ASU with 3.84 grade-point-average with academic all-

America honors... outdoors enthusiast also competed in triathlons

as part of training regimen.

Pat Tillman

Safety 40
Professional—Fierce competitor

defied odds as seventh-round draft

choice in 1998 to become three-year

starting safety and establish franchise

single-season record with 224 tackles

in 2000 ... successfully converted from college linebacker to pro

defensive back ... named All-Pro by Sports Illustrated in 2000 ...

in 1998 became first rookie starting safety for Cardinals since team

relocated to Arizona in 1988 ... left the Cardinals prior to 2002

season to enlist in U.S. Army and become member of elite Army

Larry Wilson
Safety

J.V. Cain
Tight EndB 88

Professional—One of the great

est defensive backs in NFL history ...
enshrined in the Pro Football Hall of

.  Fame in 1978 ... named to the all-time

NFL team in 1994 to commemorate the

*  league's 75th anniversary ... played

^  entire career as a Cardinal in St. Louis

I  (1960-72)... played in eight Pro Bowls
I  ... all-NFL six times... 52 career inter-

I  ceptions ... cat-like defender and
I  exceptional team leader ... intercep

tions in seven consecutive games in 1966 ... NFL's top free safety

during 13-year career... made the safety blitz famous.

College—Utah ... 6-0, 190 ... two-way star for Utes from

1957-60 ... seventh-round draft pick by St. Louis Cardinals
in 1960.

Etc.—Born March 24, 1938 in Rigby, Idaho. ... regarded as

one of the toughest players in NFL history ... once intercepted a

pass for a go-ahead touchdown with two broken wrists... retired

from the team's front office in 2003, ending 43-year NFL career,
all as a Cardinal,

Professional—Doubled at tight
end and wide receiver For the St. Louis

Cardinals ... part of Head

y  Coach Don Coryell's messenger service

^ as a rookie wide receiver in 1974 ...
_ i - * replaced Hall of Famer Jackie Smith

at tight end in mid-1975 ... caught

n passes in 12 of 13 games in 1976 ...
one-handed touchdown catch in 1977

.  provided margin of victory in 16-13 win

over Chicago ... died after collapsing

from a heart condition at training camp in 1979.

College—Colorado ... 6-4, 220 ... all-America ... two-time

all-Big 8 Conference selection ... caught 53 passes for 700 yards

during junior and senior seasons... first-round draft choice of the
Cardinals in 1974.

Etc.—Born July 22, 1951 in Houston, Texas ... played in the

East-West and Hula Bowl games.

i'

Marshall Goldberg
Running Back/Def. Back 99Stan Mauldin

Tackle 77 Professional—All-round player who
starred as a ball carrier, defensive back,

and return specialist for the Chicago

Cardinals (1939-43, '46-48) ... second
team all-pro selection in 1941 ... NFL

mid-season rushing, punt and kickoff

return, and interception leader in 1941

... career statistics included 1,644 yards

rushing in 476 attempts for 11 touch

downs, and 60 pass receptions for 776

yards and five touchdowns ... member

of Cards' 1947 NFL championship team.

College—Pittsburgh ... 5-11, 195 ... two-time consensus all-
America halfback at Pitt.

Etc.—Born October 24, 1917 in Elkins, West Virginia ... 1980
inductee into the Jewish Hall of Fame in Tel Aviv, Israel ... playing
career interrupted for two years (1944-45) during World War II

when he served in the Navy ... nicknamed "Biggie."

Professional—Tackle for the Chicago

Cardinals (1946-48) ... opened holes

W in the line with hard-hitting bulk for
the Cardinals' "Million-Oollar Backfield"

... member of the Cards’ 1947 NFL

championship team ... died of a heart

attack after opening-day victory over

the Eagles in 1948.

College-Texas ... 6-2, 215 ...

all-America tackle for the Longhorns

... winner of the Outstanding Athlete
Trophy in 1942 ... one of Texas' "13 Immortals" in 1940.

Etc.—Born December 27, 1920 in Amarillo, Texas ... flew

bombing missions with the 15th Air Force Division over Italy dur
ing World War II.

?-●

■’I
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ANNUAL RESULTS
Head CoachHead Coach Year Won Lost Tied Pet.Won Lost Tied Pet.Year

.615 Charley Winner

Bob Hollway

Bob Hollway (c)

Don Coryell

Don Coryell

Don Coryell

Don Coryell

Don Coryell

Bud Wilkinson

Bud Wilkinson (d)

Jim Hanifan

Jim Hanifan

Jim Hanifan

Jim Hanifan

Jim Hanifan

Jim Hanifan

Gene Stallings

Gene Stallings

Gene Stallings

Gene Stallings (e)

Marshall Smith

John “Paddy” Driscoll

John “Paddy” Driscoll

Arnie Horween

Arnie Horween

Norm Barry

Norm Barry

Guy Chamberlin

Fred Gillies

Dewey Scanlon

1970 5 13 2 001920

1971 4 9 1 .3083 2 001921 3

.32127 1972 4 11922 3 0

.3211973 4 9 14 0 671923

1974**

1975“

10 4 0 .714561924 5 4 1

3 0 .786.846 111925* 11 2 1

0 .7141976 10 41926 5 1 455

.5001977 7 7 03 7 1 3001927

1978 6 10 0 .3755 0 671928

5 0 .312500 1979 111929 6 6 1

0 .312Ernie Nevers

LeRoy Andrews (a)

Jack Chevigny

Paul Schissler

Paul Schissler

Milan Creighton

Milan Creighton

Milan Creighton

Milan Creighton

Ernie Nevers

1980 5 111930 5 6 2 455

0 .4381981 71931 5 4 0 556

1982 5 4 0 .5566 2 2501932 2

.53100 1983 7 11933 1 9

.5631984 9 7 05 6 0 4551934

1985 5 11 0 .3122 6001935 6 4

.281300 1986 4 11 11936 3 7 1

1987##

1988###

7 0 .4675 5001937 5 1

7 0 .4389 0 821938 2

0 .3130 091 1989 5 111939 10

0 .3132  7 2 .222

3  7 1 .300

0  .2733

0  10 0 .000

Jimmy Conzelman

Jimmy Conzelman

Jimmy Conzelman

Philip G. Handler

1990 5 111940

.250 Joe Bugel

Joe Bugel

Joe Bugel

Buddy Ryan

Buddy Ryan

Vince Tobin

Vince Tobin

Vince Tobin

Vince Tobin

1991 4 12 01941

1992 4 12 0 .2501942

1993 7 9 0 .4361943

0 .500Cardinal-Pittsburgh teams played as combination

1  9 0 .100 Philip G. H

6  5 0 .545

3  0 .7509

1  0 .91711

19941944

andler

Jimmy Conzelman

Jimmy Conzelman

Jimmy Conzelman

1995 4 12 0 .2501945

1996 7 0 .4361946

.2501997 4 12 01947*

1998 9 7 0 .5631948+

6 10 0 .375545 Phil Handler-Buddy Parker 19991949 6 5 1

3  13 0 .188

9  0 .4367

5  11 0 .313

4  12 0 .250

10 0 .375

Vince Tobin (f)

Dave McGinnis

Dave McGinnis

Dave McGinnis

Dennis Green

Earl “Curly” Lambeau

Earl “Curly" Lambeau

Joseph L. Kuharich

20005 7 0 4171950

20019 0 2501951 3

20020 3331952 4

Joseph Stydahar

Joseph Stydahar

Ray Richards

Ray Richards

Ray Richards

Frank “Pop" Ivy

20031953 10 0911

200410 0 1671954 2

3641955 4 7 1
* Won NFL championship

'* Won NFC Eastern Division championship

+ Won NFL Western Conference championship

# First season in St. Louis

## Last season in St. Louis

### First season in Phoenix

(a) Resigned after one game. Replaced by Ernie Nevers.

(b) Resigned after 12 games. Replaced by coaches Drulis, Prochaska,
and Willsey.

(c) Beginning with 1972, won-lost percentage includes ties,

(d) Released after 13 games. Replaced by Larry Wilson on interim basis,

(e) Reieased after 11 games. Replaced by Hank Kuhimann on interim basis,

(f) Released after seven games. Replaced by Dave McGinnis on interim basis.
McGinnis named permanent head coach prior to the season finale.

5831956 7 5 0

3 9 0 2501957

1821958 2 1

Frank “Pop” Ivy10 0 1671959 2

Frank “Pop" Ivy4551960# 5 6 1

500 Frank “Pop" Ivy (b)

Wally Lemm

Wally Lemm

Wally Lemm

Wally Lemm

Charley Winner

Charley Winner

Charley Winner

Charley Winner

1961 7 7 0

4 9 3081962

5 0 6431963

9 3 2 7501964

9 0 3571965 5

5 6151966 1

6 7 1 4621967

1 6921968

3081969 4 1
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ALL-TIME RESULTS
1920 (3-2-1)
Head Coach Marshall Smith

1924 (5-4-1)
Head Coach Arnie Horween

Oct. 10
Oct. 17
Oct. 24
Oct. 31

At Chicago Tigers
Moline Athletics*
At Rock Island Ind.
Detroit Heralds

At Chicago Tigers
Cincinnati Celts'

T 0-0 8.000 Sept. 28 Milwaukee Badgers
Green Bay
Minneapolis Marines
At Chicago Bears
Hammond Pros

W 17-7 4.000
W 33-3 Unknown Oct. 5 W 3-0 2.800

0-7L 4,000 Oct. 12
Oct. 19
Oct. 26

W 13-0 8.000
W 21-0 3.000 L 0-6 12,000

Nov. 7 W 6-3 7,000 L 3-6 3,500
Nov. 14
Nov. 21
Nov. 28

W 20-0 5,000 Nov. 2 Milwaukee Badgers
Dayton Triangles
Akron Indians

Racine Legion
Chicago Bears

L 8-17 3,000
Lansing Oldsmobile'
Decatur Staleys
At Decatur Staleys
At Chicago Stayms'

W 14-0 3,500 Nov. 9 W 23-0 2,500
W 7-6 8,500 Nov. 16

Nov. 23
Nov. 27

Home: 5-3-1. Away: 0-1.

W 13-0 2,500
Dec. 5 L 0-10 8,500 T 10-10 4.000
Dec. 19

Home: 5-0. Away: 1-2-2.
'Non-league game

T 14-14
105^3

Unknown L 0=21 13,000
9D^7

1925 11-2-1 (NFL Champion)
Head Coach Norm Barry
Sept 27 Hammond Pros

Milwaukee Badgers
Columbus Tigers
Kansas City Cowboys
Chicago Bears
Duluth Kelleys
Green Bay
Buffalo Bisons

Dayton Triangles
At Chicago Bears
Rock Island Ind.
Poltsville Maroons

Milwaukee Badgers
Hammond Pros

L 6-10
Oct. 4 W 34-0
Oct. 11
Oct. 18
Oct. 25

W 19-9
W 20-7
W 9-0

Nov.l W 10-6
Nov. 8 W 9-6
Nov. 15
Nov. 22
Nov. 26
Nov. 29

W 23-6
W 14-0
T 0-0
W 7-0

Dec. 6 L 7-2
Dec. 10
Dec. 12

W 59-0
W 13-0

1921 (3-3-2)
Head Coach John “Paddy” Driscoll Unknown
Sept. 25 Racine American Legion*

Minneapolis Marines
Akron Pros
Rock Island Ind.

W 27-0 Unknown 2,500
Oct. 2 W 20-0 4.000 Unknown
Oct. 9 0-23L 6,000 Unknown

13,000
20,000

Oct. 16
Oct. 23

L 7-14 4,000
Columbus Panhandles
Hammond Pros

Green Bay
At Chicago Stayms*
Gary Elks'
Akron Pros

At Chicago Staleys

W 17-6 6,000
Nov. 6 W 7-0 Unknown 4,000
Nov. 20
Nov. 24
Nov. 27

T 3-3 2.000 4,000
W 27-0 Unknown 3,000
W 21-0 2,000 39,000

Dec. 4 L 0-7 3.500 3,000
Dec, 18

Home: 3-3-1. Away: 0-0-1,
'Non-league game

T QrQ 2,000 15,000
102-53

Home: 11-2. Away: 0-0-1.

250
1,000

230-65

1922 (8-3)
Head Coach John *‘Paddy** Driscoll 1926 (5-6-1)

Head Coach Norm BarrySept. 24 Maplewood Rovers'
Milwaukee Badgers
Green Bay
Minneapolis Marines
Columbus Panhandles

W 28-0 Unknown
Oct.1 W 3-0 3,500 Sept. 19

Sept. 26
Columbus Tigers
L.A. Buccaneers

W 14-0 2.500
Oct. 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29

W 16-3 3.500 W 15-0 8.000
w 3-0 4.000 Oct. 3 Racine Tornadoes

At Green Bay
At Chicago Bears
A! Milwaukee Badgers
Green Bay
At Frankford Yellow Jackets
At N.Y. Giants

W 20-0 3,000
W 37-6 5.000 Oct. 10

Oct. 17
Oct. 24
Oct. 31

W 13-7 5,000
Nov. 5 Buffalo All-Americans

Akron Pros
W 9-7 4.000 L C^16 12,000

Nov. 12
Nov. 19
Nov, 26
Nov. 30

W 7-0 2.000 w 3-2 Unknown
Canton Bulldogs
At Canton Bulldogs
Chicago Bears
Dayton Triangles
Chicago Bears

L 0-7 7,500 L 0-3 2,500
3-20L 2.500 Nov. 6 L 7-33 8,000

W 6-0 14,000 Nov. 7 L 0-20 5.000
Dec. 3 L 3-7 3,000 Nov, 11

Nov. 25
Nov. 28

Home: 3-3. Away; 2-3-1.
'Soldier Field

Chicago Bears'
At Chicago Bears
Kansas City Cowboys

L 0-10 10,000
Dec. 10

Home; 8-2, Away: 0-1,
'Non-league game

W M 15.000 T 0-0 8.000
96-50 L 2=7 14,000

74-98

1923 (8-4)
1927 (3-7-1)
Head Coach Guv Chamberlin

Head Coach Arnie Horween
Sept. 30 Buffalo All-Americans

Rochester Jeffersons
Akron Indians

Minneapolis Marines
Dayton Triangles
Canton Bulldogs
Hammond Pros

W 3-0 Unknown
Oct. 7 W 60-0 5.000 Sept. 25 Chicago Bears

Maroons Pottsville
L 0-9 4,000

Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 28

W 19-0 Unknown Oct. 2 W 19-7 2,000
W 9-0 4.000 Oct. 9 Dayton Triangles

A! Green Bay
N.Y. Yankees

Green Bay
At N.Y.Yankees
At Frankford'fellow Jackets
At N.Y. Giants

At Chicago Bears
Cleveland Bulldogs

W 7-0 2,500
W 13-3 5,000 Oct. 16

Oct. 30
L 0-13 4,500

Nov. 4 L 3-7 6.000 L 6-7 15,000
Nov. 11
Nov. 18
Nov. 25
Nov, 29

W 6-0 3.500 Nov. 6 T 6-6 3,500
Duluth Kelleys
Racine Legion
At Chicago Bears
Oorang Indians
Milwaukee Badgers

W 10-0 5.500 Nov. 13
Nov. 19
Nov. 20
Nov. 24
Nov. 27

Home; 2-3-1. Away; M

L 6-20 10.000
L 4-10 7.000 8-12L 7,000
L 0-3 13,500 10,000L

Dec. 2 W 22-19 1.200 W 3-0 6,000
Dec. 9 L 12-14 6.000 L 7-32 5,000
Home: 8-3. Away: 0-1, 161-56 69-134
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1928 (1-5)
Head Coach Fred Gillies

1932 (2-6-2)
Head Coach Jack Chevigny
Sept. 18 At Green Bay
Sept. 25 Battle Creek Maroons*
Oct, 2 At Portsmouth Spartans
Oct. 9 Chicago Bears
Oct. 16 At Boston Braves

Oct. 30 Brooklyn Dodgers
Nov, 6 Green Bay
Nov. 13 At Brooklyn Dodgers
Nov. 20 At Staten Island Stapletons
Nov. 24 At Chicago Bears
Nov. 27 Boston Braves
Dec. 4 At St. Louis Gunners’

Home: 1-2-1. Away; M-1,
'Non-league game

Sept, 23 Chicago Bears
Oct. 7 Dayton Triangles
Oct. 14 At Green Bay
Nov. 24 At Franktord Yellow Jackets
Nov. 25 At N.Y. Yankees

Nov. 29 At Chicago Bears
Home: 1-1. Away: 0-5,

L 0-15 4,000 L 7-15 3,500
W 7-0 Unknown W 19-0 2,000
L 0-20 4,200 T 7-7 3,725

8,000L 0-19 T 0-0 7,234
L 0-19 7,000 W 9-0 15,000
L 0-34 10,000 W 27-7 7,159

7-107 L 9-19 11,000
15,000L 0-3

L 7-21 5,000
1929 (6-6-1)
Head Coach Dewey Scanlon
Sept. 22
Sept. 29

At Canton Bulldogs*
At Buffaio Bisons

L 0-34 6,800
L 6-8 6,200

L 0-6 1,800 W 20-7 4,000
W 9-3 4,000 111-120

At Green Bay
At Minneapolis Red Jackets
At Chicago Bears
Green Bay
At Frankford Yellow Jackets
At Providence Steam Roller

Minneapolis Red Jackets
Green Bay
Dayton Triangles
Chicago Bears
At N.Y. Giants

At Orange Tornadoes
Home; 3-2. Away: 3-4-1,
'Non-league game

Oct, 6
Oct, 13
Oct. 20
Oct. 27
Nov. 2
Nov, 6
Nov. 10
Nov. 17
Nov. 24
Nov, 28
Dec. 1
Dec. 8

L 2-9 7,000
L Unknown

20,000
10,000

7-14
T 0-0

1933 (1-9-1)
Head Coach Paul Schissler

L 6-7
5,000L 0-8

W 16-0 6,000 Sept. 17
Sept. 20
Sept, 27

Freeport Lions*
Indianapolis Indians*
At Pittsburgh Pirates
At Portsmouth Spartans
At Cincinnati Reds

Chicago Bears
At Boston Redskins

At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Green Bay
Cincinnati Reds

Brooklyn Dodgers
At Chicago Bears
Boston Redskins
At St. Louis Gunners*

W 29-6 Unknown

2,500W 8-0 1,000 W 2-0
L 0-12 10,000 L 13-14 6,000
W 19-0 300 Oct.1 6-7 UnknownL
W 40-6 7,000 Oct. 8 W 3-0 1,500

Oct. 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29

L 21-24 5,000 L 9-12 12,000
18,000W 26-0 Unknown 0-10L

154-83 L 0-7 18,000
5,000Nov. 5 6-14

Nov. 12
Nov. 19
Nov. 30

L 9-12 6,000
L 0-3 4,000

1930 (6-5-2) 6-22 8,000L
Head Coach Ernie Nevers Dec, 3 T 0-0 7,000
Sept. 21
Sept. 28

At Green Bay
At Minneapolis Yellow Jackets
At Portsmouth Spartans
At Newark Tornadoes
At Providence Steam Roller
At N.Y. Giants

Chicago Bears
At Frankford Yellow Jackets

Portsmouth Spartans
At Milwaukee Nighthawks
Frankford Yellow Jackets
N.Y. Giants

8,000 Dec. 10

Home: 0-3-1. Away: 1-6.
'Non-league game

7-20 10,991L 0-14 L
T 7-7 Unknown 90-135
TOct, 5 0-0 6,500

Oct, 8 W 13-0 5,000
Oct. 12
Oct. 16
Oct. 19
Oct, 25
Oct. 26
Oct. 29

L 7-9 6,500
1934 (5-6)
Head Coach Paul Schissler

L 12-25 15,000
10,000

Unknown
L 6-32
W 34-7 Sept. 23

Sept. 30

At Cincinnati Reds
At Detroit
At Cincinnati Reds

At Chicago Bears
At Green Bay
At Boston Redskins

At Brooklyn Dodgers
Detroit

At Green Bay
At Chicago Bears
Green Bay
At Kansas City Blues’
At Tulsa Oilers*
Stanford Braves*

L.A. Bulldogs’
At S. California Maroons’
PCFL All-Stars*

W 9-0 6,000
W 23-13 8,000 L 0-6 18,000
W 2,500 Oct, 7 W 2,50033-6 16-0

Nov. 2 W 6-0 3,000 Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 28

L 0-20 15,000
Nov. 9 L 7-13 4,000 L 0-15 4,000

W 13-6 12,000
Unknown

8,175
Unknown
Unknown

L 0-9 10,000Nov. 16
Nov. 23
Nov, 27

Green Bay
MemphisTigers*
At Chicago Bears
At MemphisTigers’
At Chicago Bears’

W 20-7 Nov, 6 W 21-0 7.000
Nov. 11
Nov, 18
Nov. 25
Nov. 29

L 13-17 7,000L 0-6
Dec. 7 W 6-0 W 9-0 3,000

13,800Dec. 14

Home; 3-2. Away; 3-4-2
'Non-league game

L L 6-17
194-154 W 6-0 3,500

Dec. 2 W 13-7 3,500
Dec. 5 W 1,20020-7
Dec. 9 W 37-2 12,000

Unknown
16,000

1931(5-4) Dec,13
Dec. 16
Dec. 20
Dec. 23

Home: 1-1. Away: 4-5.
'Non-league game

At Berkel

10-13L

Head Coach Roy Andrews (1 game)
Head Coach Ernie Nevers (10 games)

w 41-7
W 4,00017-7

ey Giants' W 21-0 7,000Sept. 23
Oct. 11
Oct. 18

At Portsmouth Spartans
At Green Bay
At Chicago Bears
At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Cleveland Indians

Green Bay
Portsmouth Spartans
At Chicago Bears
Cleveland Indians
At St. Louis Gunners*

3-13 8,000L
139-134L 7-26 8,000

13-26 8,000L
W 14-7 15,000Nov. 1

10,000Nov. 8 W 14-6
1935 (6-4-2)
Head Coach Milan Creighton
Sept. 15 At Green Bay
Sept, 29 At Detroit
Oct, 13 At Green Bay
Oct. 20 At Pittsburgh Pirates
Oct. 27 At N.Y. Giants
Nov. 3 Detroit

Nov. 10 Philadelphia
At Brooklyn Dodgers

Nov. 24 At Boston Redskins
Nov. 28
Dec. 1
Dec. 8
Home: 2-2, Away: 4-2-2

Nov. 19

Green Bay
At Chicago Bears
Chicago Bears

W 21-13 9,000Nov. 15
Nov, 22
Nov. 26
Nov, 28
Dec, 13
Dec. 20

Home: 3-0. Away: 2-4.
'Non-league game

Memphis

W 20-19
W 7-6 10,00014,000L 7-18
T 10-10 8,200W 21-0 1,500
W 3-0 17,000W 26-6 10,000
L 13-17

14-13
6,000W 3,000Tigers* 24zZ

W 32,000170-141
L 6-7 5,000
W 12-3 6,000
L 12-14 18,000

6-0 6,000W
W 9-7 7,500
T 7-7 12,167

17,373L 0-13
99-97

(Ail-Time Results continued on page 282)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 281)

1936 (3-7-2)
Head Coach Milan Creighton
Sept-13
Sept. 20
Sept. 28

At Green Bay
At LaCrosse Lagers’
At Detroit

1940 (2-7-2)
Head Coach Jimmy Conzelman
SepU At Pittsburgh T

Sept. 15
Sept. 25
Sept, 29

At Detroit (At Buffalo)
Chicago Bears
At Green Bay

T
W
LAt Green Bay

At Chicago Bears
At N.Y. Giants

At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Boston Redskins

8.900

At Detroit

7-7 22.000
18,048
23.181
21,000
20,619
33.691
13,683
10,313
11,364
16,619
13,902

L 7-10
W 20-8 Unknown

25,800
12.000
16,288
17,000
20,000

0^
L 0-39 21-7

Oct. 4 L 0-24 6-31
Oct. 11 3-7 Oct, 5 14-43L L
Oct. 18 T 6-6 Oct, 13

Oct. 20
Oct. 27
Nov. 1
Nov. 24

At Washington
At Cleveland Rams
Cleveland Rams

Green Bay
At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Chicago Bears

Home; 2-1 (44.858). Away: 0-6-2 (159,562).

Dec. 1

21-28L
Oct. 25 L 0-9 14-26L

10-13 7,000Nov.1 L W 17-7
Nov. 8 Philadelphia

Pittsburgh Pirates
Detroit

W 13-0 1,500 7-28L
Nov. 15
Nov. 22
Nov. 29

W 14-6 3.856 9-14L
7,579L 7-14 L 23-31

Chicago Bears
Green Bay
L.A, Bulldogs’

W 14-7 13,704 139-222
Dec. 6 T 0-0 5,000
Dec. 13

Home: 3-1-2. Away: 1-6-1.
’Non-league game

T 10-10 15,000
104-153 1941 (3-7-1)

Head Coach Jimmy Conzelman
Sept. 9 At Kenosha Cardinals’
Sept. 16 Cleveland Rams L

Sept. 27 Detroit T

Oct, 5 At Green Bay (Miiw.) L

Oct. 12 At Chicago Bears L

Oct. 19 At Brooklyn Dodgers W

Oct. 26 At Philadelphia L
Nov. 2 At N.Y. Giants W

Nov, 16 At Green Bay L
Nov. 23 At Cleveland Rams W
Nov. 30 At Detroit L

Dec. 7 Chicago Bears L

Home: 0-2-1. Away: 3-5.
‘Non-league game

T 21-21 3,000
6-10 15,000

15.458
10,000
34.668
12,054
12.683
29,289
15,495

1937 (5-5-1)
Head Coach Milan Creighton
Sept. 12 At Green Bay
Sept. 19 At Detroit
Sept. 24 At Washington
Sept. 26 At Philadelphia
Oct. 3 At Cleveland Rams

Oct. 10 At Green Bay
Oct, 17 At Chicago Bears
Oct. 24 At Pittsburgh Pirates
Oct. 31 Cleveland Rams
Nov. 21 Detroit

Dec. 5 Chicago Bears
Home: 1-2 (25,812). Away: 4-3-1 (113,242).

14-14
13-14

W 14-7 10.000
17.000
22.367

7-53
L 7-16 20-6
W 21-14 14-21
T 6-6 3.912 10-7
W 6-0 10.000

18,000
23.000

9-17
13-34L 7-0 5,000
7-16L 3-21 17.051

W 13-7 8,963 2M4 18.879
W 13-7 9,923 127-197
L 7-16 8.576

28-42 7.313L
135-165

1942 (3-8)
Head Coach Jimmy Conzelman
Sept. 6 Western Army All-Stars' L1938 (2-9)

Head Coach Milan Creighton (At Denver. Colo,)
At Cleveland Rams (At Buffalo)
Detroit

1CH-16 20.000

Sept.1
Sept. 11
Sept. 17
Sept. 25
Sept. 28

College All-Stars'
Chicago Bears
At Cleveland Rams

w 32-0 8.724 Sept. 13
Sept. 20

W 7-0 18,698
14,742
25,000
38.500
14,100

L 13-16 20,000 W 13-0
W 7-6 7,500 Oct. 4 Green Bay

At Chicago Bears
At Detroit
At Cleveland Rams

At Green Bay
At Washington
Wichita Aero Commanders’

At Pittsburgh
At N.Y. Giants

Chicago Bears
Home; 1-2. Away; 2-6.
’Non-league game.

Oct.ll
Oct. 18
Ocl. 25
Nov.1
Nov. 8
Nov. 15
Nov. 22
Nov. 29
Dec. 6

13-17L

At Green Bay
At Green Bay (Buffalo)
At Brooklyn Dodgers
LA. Bulldogs’
(At Charleston. W.Va.)
At Chicago Bears
At Detroit

At Philadelphia
(At Erie, Pa.)
At N.Y. Giants

Cincinnati Bengals’
Detroit
Cleveland Rams

L 7-28 22.000
12,500
17.129

L 14-41
L 22-24 W 7-0

Oct. 2 L 0-13 3-7 7,896L
Oct.ll T 6.50014-14 24-55 15,000

35.425
L
L 0-28

Oct. 16 L 28-34 21.614
17,917
15.000

W 36-7 5,000
Oct, 23
Oct. 26

L 0-10 L 3-19 20.711
20.354L 0-7 L 7-21

L 7^ 8,251
Nov, 6
Nov. 13
Nov. 20
Nov. 27

Home; 2-1, Away; 1-8.
’Non-league game

L 0-6 19,648 143-232
T 14-14 5.000
L 3-7 8.279
W 3H7 2.200

171-196 1943 (0-10)
Head Coach Phil Handler
Sept. 19
Sept. 26
Oct. 3
Oct. 10
Oct. 17
Oct. 24
Oct. 31

At Detroit

Washington (Buffalo)'
Green Bay
Chicago Bears
Detroit (Buffalo)
At Washington
At Phila.-Pitt. Steagles
At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Green Bay
At N.Y Giants

L 14-35 23,408
20,707
15,563
24,658
15.072
35,540

L 21-43
1939 (1-10)
Head Coach Ernie Nevers

L 7-28
L 0-20

Sept. 10
Sept. 17
Sept. 24

At Detroit

At Green Bay
At Pittsburgh Pirates
Detroit

At Green Bay
At Chicago Bears
Cleveland Rams
At Cleveland Rams
At N.Y. Giants

L 13-21
10-24

15.075
12.000
19,008

L 0-7
L L 7-13
W 10-0 L 13-34 16.351

Oct.1 3-17L 9.000 Nov. 7 L 0-7 13,340
11,000Oct. 8 20-27 20,000

29,592
10,000

Nov. 14
Nov. 21
Nov. 28

Home; 0-3 (57.440). Away: 0-7 (134.515).
’Non-league game

Chicago Bears

L L 14-35
Oct, 15
Oct. 22

7-44L 13-24L 19,804
L 0-24 L 24-35 17,219

Nov 5 0-14 8,378L 116-281
Nov 12
Nov 19
Nov. 26

Home: 0-3 (35,055). Away: 1-7 (158,937)

At Washington
Chicago Bears

L 7-17 28.217
26,667
16,055

L 7-28
L Zr48

84-254
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1944 (0-10)+
Co-coach Phil Handler (Cardinals)

Co-coach Walt Kiesling (Steelers)
Sept, 12 Philadelphia’ L

Sept. 18 Washington’(At Pitt,, Pa.) L
Sept, 24 Cleveland Rams (At Pitt,, Pa.) L
Oct. 1 N.Y. Giants’ (At Pitt., Pa.) W

Oct. 8 At Green Bay L

Oct. 15 At Chicago Bears L
Oct. 22 At N.Y. Giants L

Oct. 29 At Washington L

Nov. 5 Vs, Detroit (At Pitt,, Pa.) L
Nov. 12 At Detroit L
Nov. 19 Cleveland Rams L

Nov. 26 Green Bay L

Dec. 3 Chicago Bears L

(At Pittsburgh, Pa.)

1948 (11-1)
Head Coach Jimmy Conzelman
Sept. 24 Philadelphia

Chicago Bears
At Green Bay (Milw.)
At N.Y. Giants
Boston Yanks
At L.A. Rams
Detroit

At Pittsburgh
L.A. Rams
At Detroit

W 21-14 25,875
52,765
34,369
35,342
23,433
32,149

Oct, 4 L 17-280-22 20,000
17,085
20,968

Unknown
16,500
20,940
40,734
35,540
17,743
13,239
14,632

Oct, 10
Oct, 17
Oct. 24
Oct. 31

W 17-70-3
W 63-3528-30

17-16 W 49-27
W 27-227-34

Nov. 7 W 56-20 24,0517-34
Nov. 14
Nov. 21
Nov. 25

33,364W 24-70-23
W 27-24 29,03120-42
W 28-14 22,957

26,072
51,283

0-27
Dec. 5 Green Bay

At Chicago Bears
Home: 5-1 (181,227). Away: 6-0 (209,464).
NFL Championship Game, Shibe Park, Philadelphia
Dec. 19

W
Dec. 12 W

At Philadelphia L

42-70-10
24-216-33

395-22620-35 7,158
7-49 9,069

0-7 36,309

Home: 0-5. Away: 0-5.
’Non-league game
+The Cardinals and Steelers combined teams for the 1944 season as a war-time

125-369

1949 (6-5-1)
Head Coaches Buddy Parker (5 games)

Phil Handler (7 games)
Washington
Chicago Bears
At Philadelphia
At Green Bay (Milw.)
Detroit
N.Y. Giants
A! Detroit

At N.Y Bulldogs
L.A, Rams

Green Bay
At LA, Rams

At Chicago Bears
Home: 2-3-1 (171,444). Away: 4-2 (209,065).

Sept, 26 W 38-7
Oct. 2 L 7-17
Oct, 8 L 3-28
Oct. 16
Oct. 23
Oct. 30

W 39-17
L 7-24
L 38-41

Nov. 6 W 42-19
Nov, 13
Nov, 20
Nov. 27

W 65-20
T 28-28
W 41-21

Dec. 4 W 31-27
Dec. 11 L 21-52

360-30

emergency measure. Coaching duties were divided between the teams' head
coaches. Home games were divided between Pittsburgh and Chicago.

24,136
52,867
34,5761945 (1-9)

Head Coach Phil Handler 18,164
Washington’ (At Buffalo, N.Y)
Detroit (At Milwaukee, Wise.)
At Cleveland Rams

At Philadelphia
At Chicago Bears
At Detroit

At Green Bay
At Washington
At Pittsburgh
Cleveland Rams

Chicago Bears
Home; 0-2, Away: 1-7,
’Non-league game

Sept. 17
Sept. 23
Sept. 30
Oct. 7
Oct, 14
Oct. 21
Oct, 28
Nov. 4
Nov. 11
Nov, 18
Dec. 2

T 7-7 Unknown 23,215
21,339
22,479

L 0-10 5,461
L 0-21 10,872
L 6-26 25,581 9,072
W 16-7 20,784 34,100

16,787
74,673
50,101

L 0-26 32,644
L 14-33 19,221

21-24 35,000
13,153
18,000
13,925

L
L 0-23 1
L 21-35
L 20r28

1950 (5-7)
Head Coach Earl "Curly” Lambeau
Sept. 24
Oct. 2

Philadelphia
Baltimore

L
W

105-235

7-45 24,914
14,439
48,025
33,774
27,856
23,964
38,456
22,380
28,368
11,622

55-13
1946 (6-5)
Head Coach Jimmy Conzelman
Sept. 20 At Pittsburgh L

Sept. 30 Detroit
Oct. 6
Oct, 13
Oct, 20
Oct. 27

W

Chicago Bears
At Detroit
At N.Y Giants
L.A, Rams

L
W
L
W

Oct. 8 At Chicago Bears
At Cleveland

At Washington
N.Y. Giants
Cleveland
At N.Y Giants

6-27L
Oct. 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29

L 24-34
7-14 32,851

26,842
39,263

38-28W
34-14 W 17-3

At Boston Yanks

Green Bay
At L.A, Rams

At Green Bay
At Chicago Bears

Home: 2-2 (134,976). Away: 4-3 (220,007).

Nov, 3
Nov. 10
Nov. 17
Nov. 24
Dec.1

Nov. 517-34 L 7-10
36-14 23,987 Nov. 12

Nov. 19
Nov. 23

L 21-51
24-28 50,681 At Philadelphia

Pittsburgh
Chicago Bears
At Pittsburgh

W 14-10
34-10 38,180

10,556
L 17-28

W 28-14 Dec. 3 W 20-10
L 7-19 30,691 Dec. 10

Home: 3-3 (145,314), Away; 2-4 (178.704).

L 7-28 18,301
L 14-17 38,271 233-287
W 24-6 16,150
W 35=28 47,511

1951 (3-9)
Head Coach Earl 'Xurly” Lambeau
Sept. 30
Oct. 7
Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 28

Philadelphia
Chicago Bears
At N.Y Giants

At Washington
Pittsburgh

L
W
L
L
L

260-198

Cleveland
At L.A. Rams
At San Francisco

14-17 16,129
1947 (9-3, NFL Champion)
Head Coach Jimmy Conzelman

Sept, 28 Detroit
Oct, 5 Chicago Bears
Oct. 12 At Green Bay

W 45-21
W 31-7
W 14-10

Oct, 19 At LA. Rams L 7-27
Oct. 26 Boston Yankees
Nov. 2 L.A. Rams
Nov. 9 At Detroit

Nov. 16 Green Bay
Nov. 23 At Washington
Nov. 30 At N.Y Giants

W 27-7
W 17-10
W 17-7
W 21-20
L 2M5
L 31-35

33,78128-14
17-28 28,095

22,960
14,773
19,742
29,996
19,658

22,739
51,123
25,502
69,631
22,286
40,575
27,513

3-7
14-28

Nov. 4 L 17-34
Nov, 11
Nov. 18
Nov, 25

L 21-45
W 27-21

N.Y. Giants
At Cleveland

L 0-10 11,892
Dec. 2 L 28-19 30,550
Dec. 9
Dec. 16

Home: 1-5 (105,776). Away: 2-4 (146,344).

Washington
At Chicago Bears

L 17-20 9,459
35,362
28,744
34,432
48,632

W 24=14 15,085
210-287

Dec. 7 At Philadelphia
Dec. 14 At Chicago Bears
Home: 5-0 (176,809), Away: 4-3 (269,816).
NFL Championship Game, Comiskey Park, Chicago

W  28-21

W 45-21
W 30-21

306-23

Dec. 28 Philadelphia

1

30,759

(Aii-Time Results continued on page 284)
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(Alt-Time Results continued from page 283)

1952 (4-8)
Head Coach Joe Kuharich

1956 (7-5)
Head Coach Ray Richards
Sept. 30 Cleveland
Oct. 7 N.Y. Giants

Oct. 14 At Washington
Oct, 21 At Philadelphia
Oct. 28 Washington
Nov. 4 Philadelphia
Nov. 11 At N.Y Giants

At Pittsburgh
Nov. 25 Pittsburgh

Nov. 18

Dec. 2 Green Bay
Dec. 9 At Chicago Bears
Dec. 16 At Cleveland

Home: 4-2 (141.251), Away: 3-3 (222,753).

Sept. 29 Washington
Chicago Bears
At Washington
At N.Y. Gianis

Pittsburgh
N.Y. Giants
At Cleveland

At Philadelphia
At Pittsburgh
Philadelphia
Cleveland

L 7-23 17.837
34.697
24,600
41,182
20,395
27.195
34,097
18,908
18,330
13.577

W 9-7 20,966
21,799
25.794
36.545
30,553
27,609
62.410
24.086
17.724
22.620
48,606
25.312

Oct. 5 W 21-10 W 35-27
Oct. 12
Oct. 19
Oct. 26

W 17-6 W 31-3
24-23W W 20-6

L 28-34 14-17L
Nov. 2 L 6-28 W 28-17
Nov. 9 L 13-28 10-23L
Nov. 16
Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7
Dec. 14

Home: 2-4 (120.405), Away; 2^.
At Chicago Bears

7-10L L 7-14
L 14-17 W 38-27
W 28-22 L 21-24
L 0-10 24.541 3-10L
L 32,578 W 24zZ

172-221 240-182

1953 (1-10-1)
Head Coach Joe Stydahar
Sept. 27 Washington
Oct. 4 Cleveland

Oct. 11 At Pittsburgh
Oct. 18 At N.Y. Giants

Oct. 25 Philadelphia
Nov.1 N.Y. Giants

Nov, 8 At Washington
Nov. 15 LA. Rams

Nov. 21 At Philadelphia
Nov. 29 At Cleveland

Dec, 6 Pittsburgh
Dec. 13 At Chicago Bears
Home: 0-5-1. Away: 1-5.

1957 (3-9)
Head Coach Ray Richards
Sept, 29 At San FranciscoL 13-24 16.055

24,374
25.935

Washington
At Pittsburgh
At Washington
Cleveland

W 20-10 35,743
18.278
29.446
23,159
26.341
18,718
46,402
19,200
40,525
43.735
12.555
10,084

L 7-27 Oct. 6 14-37L
L 28-31 Oct, 13

Oct, 20
Oct. 27

2C^29
44-14

L
L 7-21 30,301 W
L 17-56 22.064

17,499
L 7-17

L 20-23
17-28

Nov. 3 Philadelphia
At N.Y, Giants
N.Y. Giants

L 21-38
L 19,654 Nov. 10

Nov, 24
L 14-27

T 24-24 26,674
19,402
24,499
14.138
38.059

21-28L
C^38 Dec. 1L At Cleveland

Chicago Bears
At Philadelphia
Pittsburgh

0-31L
L 16-27 Dec. 8 L 6-14
L 17-21 Dec. 15

Dec. 22

Home: 0-6 (136,356), Away: 3-3 (187.830),

W 31-27
W 24-17 L 2=27

190-337 200-299

1954 (2-10)
Head Coach Joe Stydahar
Sept. 26 N.Y. Giants
Oct. 3 Philadelphia
Oct. 10 At Cleveland
Oct. 17 At N.Y. Giants
Oct. 24 Cleveland

Oct. 31 Pittsburgh
Nov. 7 At Philadelphia
Nov. 14 At LA. Rams

Nov. 21 Washington
Nov. 28 At Pittsburgh
Dec. 5 Chicago Bears
Dec. 12 At Washington
Home: 2-4 (125,665). Away: 0-6 (150.626).

1958 (2-9-1)
Head Coach Frank “Pop” Ivy
Sept. 28 At N.Y, Giants (Buffalo)
Oct. 4 Washington
Oct. 12 At Cleveland
Oct. 19 At N.Y. Giants
Oct. 26 Cleveland

L 10-41 16.780
17,084

L 7-37 21,923
21,824
65.403
52,684
30,933
17,486
26,196
18.315
15,946
13,014
41,617
16,660

L 16-35 W 37-10
L 7-31 24,101 L 28-35
L 17-31 31,256

23.823
18.765
21.963
40,739
15.619
14,460
33,594
18,107

W 23-6
L 3-35 L 24-38
W 17-14

14-30
Nov, 2 Philadelphia

At Washington
At Philadelphia
Pittsburgh
LA. Rams

At Chicago Bears
At Pittsburgh

T 21-21
L Nov. 9 L 31-45
L 17-28 Nov. 16

Nov. 23
Nov. 30

21-49L
W 38-16 L 20-27
L 17-20 L 14-20
L 7-29 Dec. 7 L 14-30
L 20=37 Dec. 13

Home: 1-3-1 (99.203), Away: 1-6,

21-38L
183-347 261-356

1955 (4-7-1)
Head Coach Ray Richards
Sept. 26 A! Pittsburgh
Oct. 2 N.Y. Giants

Oct, 9 At Washington
Oct. 16 A! N.Y, Giants

Oct. 23 Philadelphia
Oct. 30 Cleveland

Nov. 5 Pittsburgh
Nov. 13 At Green Bay
Nov. 20 Washington
Nov. 27 Chicago Bears
Dec. 4 At Philadelphia
Dec. 11 At Cleveland

Home: 3-2-1 151.171). Away: 1-5 (125.092).

1959 (2-10)
Head Coach Frank “Pop” Ivy
(Final season in Chicago)
Sept. 27 Washington
Oct. 4 Cleveland

L 7-14 26.359
W 28-17 9.555 W 49-21 21,892

19,935
25,937
46.422
20,112
23,187
56.779
28.887
26,625

W 24-10 26,337 L 7-34
0-10L 7,000 Oct. 11 At Washington

At Cleveland

Philadelphia (Mpls,)
Pittsburgh
At N.Y. Giants

At Philadelphia
N.Y, Giants (Mpls.)
Chicago Bears
At Detroit

At Pittsburgh

14-23L
T 24-24 24,620

29,471
23,310
20.104

Oct. 18
Oct. 25

L 7-17
L 20-26 24-28L
W 27-13

14-31
Nov.1
Nov. 8

W 45-24
L 3-9L
L 0-31 16,901 Nov. 15

Nov. 22
Nov. 29

L 17-27
20-30W 53-14 47,314 L

L 3-27 19,378 L 7-31 48,687
L 24:^ 25,914 Dec. 6 21-45 45,811L

224-252 Dec. 13 20-35L 19,011
234-324

Home; 2-2 (113,701). Home (Neutral): 0-2 (46,737). Away: 0-6 (222,847),
Note: Four Cardinal home games were played at Chicago’s Soldier Field and two at
Metropolitan Stadium in Minneapolis.
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1960 (6-5-1) 1961(7-7)
Head Coach Frank “Pop” Ivy
Sept, 17
Sept. 24

At N.Y, Giants
At Cleveland

Head Coach Frank "Pop" Ivy
(First season in St. Louis)
Sept. 23 At L.A. Rams

W 58,059
50,443
59,399
23,713
20,262
28,037
26,696
20,500
20,320
56,112
17,090
16,204
15,384
16,298

21-10

At Philadelphia
N.Y. Giants

Philadelphia
At Washington
Cleveland

L 17-20W 43-21 47,448
26,089
33,701
22,971
23,128
58,516
22,458
49,192
23,848
26,146
21,358
20,840

Oct.l W 30-27Oct. 2 N.Y. Giants L 14-35
Oct. 8 L 9-24Oct, 9 At Philadelphia

At Pittsburgh

L 27-31
Oct, 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29

L 7-20Oct. 16
Oct. 23
Oct. 30

L 14-27
W 24-0Dallas W 12-10
L 10-21At N.Y. Giants

Washington
At Cleveland

At Washington
Cleveland

W 20-13
Nov. 5 At Dallas

Detroit
At Baltimore

At Pittsburgh
Washington

W 31-17
14-45

WNov. 6 44-7
Nov, 12
Nov, 19
Nov. 26
Dec. 3
Dec. 10
Dec. 17

Home: 3-4 (138,877). Away: 4-3 (289,640).

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense

Dallas

Pittsburgh

LNov. 13
Nov, 20
Nov. 27
Dec. 4
Dec. 18

Home: 3-2-1 (140,019), Away: 3-3 (235,676).

Philadelphia
Pittsburgh

L 27-28
L 0-16W 26-14
L 27-30T 17-17
W 38-24L 6-20
W 31-13W 38-7
W 20-0288-230

279-267

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense Defense Defense
LE..  Sonny Randle

Ed Cook
 Mike McGee
 Don Gillis

 Ken Gray
Tom Day
 Ken Panfil

 Hugh Mclnnis
Joe Childress
..John Roach

 jonn David Crow
 Mai Hammack

 Gerry Perry

LE.  Leo Sugar
 Don Owens
 Frank Fuller
 Luke Owens

 John Tracey
 Dale Meinert
 Bill Koman
 Joe Driskill

Billy Stacy
 Jimmy Hill

 Jerry Norton
 Larry Wilson
Jimmy Hill

 Jerry Norton

LE ..Sonny Randle
 Ed Cook

....Mike McGee
 Don Gillis
 Ken Gray

■ Ernie McMillan
Gerry Perry

...Taz Anderson
Hugh Mclnnis

FL Bobby Joe Conrad

LT
LG.
C,
RG
RT.

TE

Billy Stacy
..Sam Etcheverry
Ralph Guglielmi
Charley Johnson
 Prentice Gautt

John David Crow
 Frank Mestnik
 Gerry Perry

LE,  Joe Robb
Ed Henke

..Don Owens

..Frank Fuller
 Ed Henke

Luke Owens
 Ted Bates

Dale Meinert
....Bill Koman
....Billy Stacy

Bill West
....Jimmy Hill
Jerry Norton
.Larry Wilson
Joe Driskill

Jerry Norton

LT., LT...
LTLG.. RT,
RT..C.„. RE.
RE,RG, LLB

MLB.
LLB.RT... RLB
MLB.

TE,. LCB
RLB

FL,. LCB
QB. RCB.
RB LS. QB RCB.
FB. RS, LS.
K. RS,

RBP
P

FB..Team Statistics
K.Cards 0pp.

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Yards Lost Att. to Pass
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

229. 158
Team Statistics128 56

Cards 0pp.93
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg, Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Yards Lost Att. to Pass
Gross Yards
Att./Comp,/Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Average
PenaltiesATards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

202, 21513 9
83 914,167 3,029
110 112347.3 252.4
9 12723

3,378. .3,9865.0 4.2
241.3 284.72,356. ,1,212
839 971196.3 101.0
4.0 4,1484 344

1,405. ,1,6761,811  1,817
100.4 119,7150,9 151.4
386 477179 330

1,973 2,3101,990 2,004
140.9 165.0285/126/44,2 301/156/51,8

33446125 21
2,434 2,64444/44.7. .64/44.2

351/168/47.9 389/187/48.1..38.9. .39.9
23 2446/456. .59/500

.85/44.7, .67/43.543/21 )5/23
..39.6, 38.5 34. ..30

,57/535, ,59/54613
,39/18, .36/2020 20

 37, ,..3021
11

21 18Notes

NFL approves Cards’ move from Chicago to St. Louis on March 13
team plays in 34,000-seat Sportsman's Park ... with no regular practice
site, the team practices at an open field at a city park ... running back
John David Crow breaks Ollie Matson’s single-season rushing mark
with 1,071 yards ... Crow sets franchise single-game mark that stood
for 35 years with 203 yards vs. Pittsburgh on Dec. 18 ... Cards lead
NFL in rushing with 2,356 yards (196.3 yards per game) and in rushing
defense, allowing 1,212 yards (101 yards per game) ... defense also
leads league, allowing 252.4 yards per game, 158 first downs, and just
56 first downs rushing ... wide receiver Sonny Randle leads NFL with
club-record 15 touchdowns receiving on 62 receptions ... little-known
Utah halfback Larry Wilson, selected in seventh round of draft, converts
to safety due to injuries.

1

Notes

Cards sign decade-long CFL passing leader Sam Etcheverry and trade
quarterback John Roach for running back Prentice Gautt and wide
receiver Taz Anderson ... Gautt and Anderson enjoy productive Cardinal
careers ... Etcheverry, who passed for 30,381 yards and 183 touchdowns
in nine seasons for the Montreal Alouetles, hurts his arm in training camp
... coupled with running back John David Crow’s broken ankle. Cards
finish 7-7 ... Head Coach Frank “Pop” Ivy resigns with two games
remaining ... Cards win both remaining contests as assistants Chuck
Drulis, Ray Prochaska, and Ray Willsey assume coaching reins ...
during the season, Drulis and his prize pupil, second-year safety Larry
Wilson, perfected the safety blitz.

(All-Time Results continued on page 286)
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(AU-Time Results continued from page 285)

1962 (4-9-1)
Head Coach Wally Lemm

Sept, 16 At Philadelphia
Sept. 23 At Green Bay
Sept. 30 At Washington

N.Y, GiantsOct, 7

1963 (9-5)
Hea(j Coach Watly Lemm
Sept, 14
Sept. 22
Sept. 29

At Dallas

At Philadelphia
At Pittsburgh

W 27-21 58,910
44,885
37,419
20,327
18,104
23,256
16,027
62,775
20,264
41,815
17,532
17,265
14,102

At Minnesota

W 34-7 36,432
60,671
28,225
30,220
23,715
32,224
46,921
29,482
18,197
75,232
62,992
32,531
15,979
12,695

L 0-17 W 28-24
L 14-24

14-31
10-23L

L Oct. 6 W 56-14
Oct. 14
Oct 21
Oct 28

Washington
Cieveland
At Dallas
At N.Y. Giants

Pittsburgh
At Cleveland
San Francisco

At Pittsburgh

T 17-17 Oct 13
Oct 20
Oct. 27

Pittsburgh
Green Bay
At Washington
N.Y, Giants

Washington
At Cleveland
At N.Y. Giants
Cleveland

Philadelphia
Dallas

W 24-23
L 7-34 L 7-30
W 28-24 W 21-7

Nov. 3 21-38Nov. 4 L 28-31 L
Nov. 11
Nov. 18
Nov. 25

L 17-26 Nov. 10
Nov. 17
Nov. 24

W 24-20
L 14-38 W 20-14

24-17L 17-24 W
Dec. 2 L 7-19 Dec.1 L 10-24

Dec. 8 W 32-14Dec. 9
Dec. 16

Home: 2^-1 (128,574). Away; 2-5 (279,096).

Dallas

Philadelphia

W 52-20
W 45=35 Dec. 15

Home: 3-4 (164.823). Away: 6-1 (340,693).

L 24-28
341-283287-287

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense

Usual Starting Lineup

OffenseDefense
LE

Defense
 Joe Robb

 Don Owens
 Frank Fuller
 Luke Owens

 Marion Rushing
....Garland Boyette

Dale Meinert
 Bill Koman

 Billy Stacy
Jimmy Hill
Norm Beal

 Larry Wilson
 Sam Etcheverry

LE.  Sonny Randle
  Ed Cook

 Mike McGee
 Bob DeMarco

 Ken Gray
 Ernie McMillan
 Taz Anderson

Bobby Joe Conrad
QB Charley Johnson

LT
LG.
C
RG
RT.
TE.
FL.

Sam Etcheverry
.John David Crow

 Mai Hammack
Joe Childress

 Gerry Perry

 Joe Robb
 Don Owens
 Luke Owens
 Don Brumm

 Larry Stallings
Marion Rushing
 Dale Meinert
 Bill Koman
 Pat Fischer

 Jimmy Hill
 Jerry Stovall

Billy Stacy
 Larry Wilson
 Jim Bakken

LE  Sonny Randle
 Irv Goode
 Ed Cook

 Bob DeMarco

,...Ken Gray
 Ernie McMillan
 Jackie Smith
Taz Anderson

...Bobby Joe Conrad
 Charley Johnson

 Joe Childress

 Bill Triplett
 Jim Bakken

LE.
DT. LT LT
DT. LG. RT.
RE. C RE.
LLB. RG LLB.
MLB.

RT.
Ti MLB.RLB

LCB
RGB..
LS

RLB
LCBFL

QB RGB.RB
LS.FB.RB RS.

P RB
K. K RS.

P

Team Statistics Team Statistics
Cards 0pp.Cards 0pp.

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

254. 235Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Yards Lost Att. to Pass
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

268. 251
105109 93 105

134 107138 141
2321, .17 15

 4,870 3,954 4,798 4,719
282.4342.7 337.1 347.9

901 872923 923
5.1 5.4 4.55.2

1,839. .1,802  1,698. 1,732
123.7 131.4 128.7121.3

416 452T 423
 3,031. .2,1523,100.

221.4
.2,987

153.7213.4 216.5
40/372 41/364288 315

2,5163,302 3,4033,388
438/228/52.1 370/180/48.6434/220/51.7 377/196/51.9

21 1830 16
.74/40.1
..53/581
....32/18

 61/40.5
 63/584

65/40.7.
. 69/692.

  59/38.3
  56/655

29/18.37/21. .23/15
.3439. .44 ... 44.
1920 18 10

30 1318 21
25 41

Notes
Violet Wolfner Bidwill, widow of Card owner Charles W. Bidwill, Sr.,
passes away ... sons Bill and Charles (Stormy) Bidwill become legal
owners and retain their titles of president (Stormy) and vice-president
(Bill) ... Wally Lemm, a former Cardinal assistant coach, selected head
coach ... Charley Johnson, a “future" draft pick in 1960, becomes start
ing quarterback in the fifth game of the season and sets team records
for pass attempts (308), completions (150), and yardage (2,440) ...
he also sets single-game mark with 386 yards against Philadelphia
on Dec. 16 as Cards (589 yards total offense) and Eagles (498 yards)
combine for 1,087 total yards, the second-highest total in NFL history ...
Bobby Joe Conrad switches from running back to flanker and catches
62 passes to tie a club record set two years earlier by Sonny Randle
... Randle sets pair of team marks with 16 receptions for 256 yards at
N.Y. Giants on Nov. 4.

Notes

Bolstered by an exceptional draft, the Cardinals finish 9-5, their best
record since 1948 ... eight draftees—end Don Brumm, linebacker Dave
Meggysey, tackle Bob Reynolds, defensive tackle Sam Silas, tight end
Jackie Smith, linebacker Larry Stallings, defensive back Jerry Stovall,
and running back Bill Thornton—become multi-year starters ... flanker
Bobby Joe Conrad catches club-record 73 passes for 967 yards with 10
touchdowns ... quarterback Charley Johnson sets four team single-sea-
son passing marks-attempts (423), completions (222), yardage (3,280)
and touchdowns (28. still a club record lied by Neil Lomax in 1984) ...
ground broken for a multi-purpose stadium in St. Louis.
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1960 (6-5-1) 1961 (7-7)
Head Coach Frank “Pop” Ivy
Sept. 17
Sept. 24

At N.Y. Giants
At Cleveland

Head Coach Frank "Pop" Ivy
(First season in St. Louis)

At Philadelphia
N.Y. Giants

Philadelphia
At Washington
Cleveland
At Dallas
Detroit
At Baltimore

At Pittstxirgh
Washington
Dallas

W 21-10 58,059
50,443
59,399
23,713
20,262
28,037
26,696
20,500
20,320
56,112
17,090

Sept. 23 L 17-20At L.A. Rams
N.Y. Giants

At Philadelphia
At Pittsburgh

W 43-21 47,448
26,089
33,701
22,971
23,128
58,516
22,458
49,192
23,848
26,146
21,358
20,840

Oct.1Oct. 2 W 30-27L 14-35
Oct, 8 LOct, 9 9-24L 27-31
Oct, 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29

Oct. 16
Oct. 23
Oct. 30

L 7-20L 14-27
WW 24-012-10

10-21At N.Y. Giants

Washington
At Cleveland

At Washington
Cleveland

W 20-13 L
Nov. 5 W 31-17Nov. 6 W 44-7
Nov. 12
Nov. 19
Nov. 26

14-45Nov. 13
Nov. 20
Nov. 27

LL 27-28
L 0-16W 26-14

T L 27-3017-17
Dec. 3 W 38-24 16,204Dec. 4 Philadelphia

Pittsburgh

L 6-20
Dec. 10
Dec. 17

Home: 3^ (138,877). Away: 4-3 (289,640).
Pittsburgh

W 31-13 15,384
16,298

Dec. 18

Home: 3-2-1 (140,019). Away: 3-3 (235,676).

W 38=7
W 20=0288-230

279-267

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense

Usual Starting Lineup

OffenseDefense Defense
Sonny Randle

 Ed Cook
...Mike McGee

 Don Gillis

 Ken Gray
Tom Day
 Ken Panfii

● Hugh Mclnnis
.Joe Childress

QB John Roach

LE...
LT..
LG„
C,.„
RG.

RT,
TE.
FL

.John David Crow
 Mai Hammack

 Gerry Perry

LE„ ...Leo Sugar
. Don Owens

● Frank Fuller
Luke Owens

.John Tracey
Dale Meinert
...Bill Koman
..JoeDriskill

Billy Stacy
....Jimmy Hill

LS Jerry Norton

LT,.
RT..
RE„
LLB
MLB.
RLB
LCB

RCB

Larry Wilson
Jimmy Hill

Jerry Norton

LE.  Sonny Randle
 Ed Cook

Mike McGee
.... Don Gillis

 Ken Gray
 Ernie McMillan

Gerry Perry
 Taz Anderson
Hugh Mclnnis

Bobby Joe Conrad
Billy Stacy

 Sam Etcheverry
Ralph Guglielmi

Charley Johnson
 Prentice Gautt

John David Crow
 Frank Mestnik
 Gerry Perry

 Joe Robb
Ed Henke

..Don Owens

..Frank Fuller
 Ed Henke

Luke Owens
 Ted Bates

Dale Meinert
....Bill Koman
....Billy Stacy

Bill West
RGB Jimmy Hill

LE,

LT
RT.
RE,

LLB.
MLB.
RLB
LCB

Jerry Norton
■Larry Wilson

Joe Driskill
Jerry Norton

LT
LG.
C,
RG
RT.

TE

FL

RB QB
FB, RS LS
K RS..

P RB
P

Team Statistics FB.
KCards 0pp.

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg, Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Yards Lost Att. to Pass
Gross Yards
Atl,/Comp./Pct,
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

229, 158
Team Statistics128 56

Cards 0pp.93
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg, Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Yards Lost Att. to Pass
Gross Yards
Att./Comp,/Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Net Punting Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

202. 21513 9
83 91 4,167. 3,029

110 112347.3 252.4
9 12838 723

 3,378 .3,9865,0 4.2
241.3 284.72,356. 1,212

839 971196,3 101,0
4.0 4.1484 344

1,405. 1,676 1,811 ....1,817
100.4 119.7150.9 151,4

386 477179 330
1,973 2,3101,990 2,004
140.9 165.0285/126/44.2 301/156/51.8

461 33425 21
2,434 2,64444/44.7. .64/44.2

351/168/47.9 389/187/48,138.9. .39.9
23 2446/456. .59/500

 85/44.7, .67/43.543/21, 35/23
.39.6. ,38.534. ....30

.57/535  59/54613
.39/18, .36/2020 20

 37  301 2
11

21 18Notes
NFL approves Cards’ move from Chicago to St. Louis on March 13 ...
team plays in 34,000-seat Sportsman’s Park ... with no regular practice
site, the team practices at an open tield at a city park ... running back
John David Crow breaks Ollie Matson's single-season rushing mark
with 1,071 yards ... Crow sets franchise single-game mark that stood
for 35 years with 203 yards vs. Pittsburgh on Dec. 18 ... Cards lead
NFL in rushing with 2,356 yards (196.3 yards per game) and in rushing
defense, allowing 1,212 yards (101 yards per game) ... defense also
leads league, allowing 252.4 yards per game, 158 first downs, and just
56 first downs rushing ... wide receiver Sonny Randle leads NFL with
club-record 15 touchdowns receiving on 62 receptions ... little-known
Utah halfback Larry Wilson, selected in seventh round of draft, converts
to safety due to injuries.

Notes
Cards sign decade-long CFL passing leader Sam Etcheverry and trade
quarterback John Roach for running back Prentice Gautt and wide
receiver Taz Anderson ... Gautt and Anderson enjoy productive Cardinal
careers ... Etcheverry, who passed for 30,381 yards and 183 touchdowns
in nine seasons for the Montreal Alouettes, hurts his arm in training camp
... coupled with running back John David Crow’s broken ankle, Cards
finish 7-7 ... Head Coach Frank “Pop” Ivy resigns with two games
remaining ... Cards win both remaining contests as assistants Chuck
Drulis, Ray Prochaska, and Ray Willsey assume coaching reins ...
during the season, Drulis and his prize pupil, second-year safety Larry
Wilson, perfected the safety blitz.

(All-Time Results continued on page 286)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 285)

1962 (4-9-1) 1963 (9-5)
Head Coach Wally Lemm
Sept. 16 At Philadelphia
Sept. 23 At Green Bay
Sept. 30 At Washington

N.Y. GiantsOct. 7

Head Coach Wally Lemm
Sept. 14 At Dallas
Sept. 22 At Philadelphia
Sept. 29 At Pittsburgh
Oct. 6 At Minnesota

Oct. 13 Pittsburgh
Oct. 20 Green Bay
Oct. 27 At Washington
Nov. 3 N.Y. Giants

Nov. 10 Washington
Nov. 17 At Cleveland
Nov. 24 At N.Y. Giants
Dec. 1 Cleveland

Dec. 8 Philadelphia
Dec. 15 Dallas

Home; 3^ (164,823). Away: 6-1 (340,693).

36,432
60,671
28,225
30,220
23,715
32,224
46.921
29,482
18.197
75,232
62.992
32,531
15,979
12,695

W 27-21 58.910 W 34-7
L 0-17 44,885 W 28-24

10-23L 14-24 37,419
20,327
18,104
23,256
16,027
62,775
20,264
41,815
17.532
17,265
14,102
14,989

L
56-14L 14-31 W

W 24-23Oct. 14
Oct. 21
Oct. 28

Washington
Cleveland
At Dallas
At N.Y. Giants

Pittsburgh
At Cleveland
San Francisco

At Pittsburgh

T 17-17
L 7-34 7-30L
W 28-24 W 21-7

21-38Nov, 4 L 28-31 L
L 17-26 W 24-20Nov. 11

Nov. 18
Nov. 25

20-14
24-17

L 14-38 W
17-24 WL

Dec, 2 L 7-19 L 10-24
W 32-14Dec. 9 Dallas W 52-20

Dec. 16 Philadelphia
Home: 2-4-1 (128,574), Away: 2-5 (279,096).

W 45-35 L 24-28
341-283287-287

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
LE Sonny Randle

  Ed Cook
 Mike McGee
 Bob DeMarco

 Ken Gray
 Ernie McMillan
 Taz Anderson

Bobby Joe Conrad
..Charley Johnson
Sam Etcheverry

RB John David Crow

LT
LG.
C
RG
RT,
TE
FL
QB

Mai Hammack
Joe Childress

.... Gerry Perry

RB

K

Usual Starting Lineup

OffenseDefense Defense
LE.  Joe Robb

 Don Owens
 Frank Fuller
 Luke Owens

 Marion Rushing
MLB Garland Boyette

DT.
DT
RE.
LL8.

Dale Meinert
 Bill Koman

 Billy Stacy
 Jimmy Hill
 Norm Beal

 Larry Wilson
.Sam Etcheverry

 Sonny Randle
 Irv Goode
 Ed Cook

 Bob DeMarco

....Ken Gray
 Ernie McMillan
 Jackie Smith
Taz Anderson

.Bobby Joe Conrad
... Charley Johnson

 Joe Childress

.. Bill Triplett
Jim Bakken

LE  Joe Robb
 Don Owens
 Luke Owens
 Don Brumm

....Larry Stallings
Marion Rushing
 Dale Meinert
 Bill Koman

LCB Pat Fischer

LT
RT.
RE
LLB.

MLB,
RLB

....Jimmy Hill

.Jerry Stovall
Billy Stacy

.Larry Wilson

..Jim Bakken

LE
LT
LG.
C
RG
RT.
TERLB

LCB..
FLRGB.
QB RCB.LS,
FB. LS.RS,

P RB
K RS,

P

Team Statistics Team Statistics
Cards 0pp. Cards 0pp.

235Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg, Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Yards Lost Att. to Pass
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns,

Rushing
Passing
Returns

268. 251 Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
PenaltiesA'ards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

254.
105109 93 105

134 107138 141
2321, ,17 15

4,870 3,954 4,798 4,719
342.7 337.1 347.9 282.4

872923 923 901
5.4 4.55.2 5.1

 1,802.1,732   1,839....
131.4 128.7121.3 123,7

416 452T 423
3,031 2,1523,100  2,987

221.4 213.4 216.5 153.7
41/364
2,516

370/180/48.6

288 315 40/372
3,388 3.302 3,403

434/220/51.7 377/196/51,9 438/228/52.1
21 1830 16

59/38.3.
. 56/655.

.61/40.5

..63/584
65/40.7
. 69/692
...29/18

..44

 74/40.1
 53/581
 32/1837/21 23/15

.39. .44
20 18 10 19
18 21 30 13

5 21 4

Notes
Violet Wolfner Bidwill, widow of Card owner Charles W. Bidwill, Sr.,
passes away ... sons Bill and Charles (Stormy) Bidwill become legal
owners and retain their titles of president (Stormy) and vice-president
(Bill) ... Wally Lemm. a former Cardinal assistant coach, selected head
coach ... Charley Johnson, a “future" draft pick in 1960, becomes start
ing quarterback in the fifth game of the season and sets team records
for pass attempts (308), completions (150). and yardage (2.440) ...
he also sets single-game mark with 386 yards against Philadelphia
on Dec. 16 as Cards (589 yards total offense) and Eagles (498 yards)
combine for 1,087 total yards, the second-highest total in NFL history...
Bobby Joe Conrad switches from running back to flanker and catches
62 passes to tie a club record set two years earlier by Sonny Randle
... Randle sets pair of team marks with 16 receptions for 256 yards at
N.Y. Giants on Nov. 4.

Notes

Bolstered by an exceptional draft, the Cardinals finish 9-5, their best
record since 1948 ... eight draftees—end Don Brumm, linebacker Dave
Meggysey, tackle Bob Reynolds, defensive tackle Sam Silas, tight end
Jackie Smith, linebacker Larry Stallings, defensive back Jerry Stovall,
and running back Bill Thornton—become multi-year starters ... flanker
Bobby Joe Conrad catches club-record 73 passes for 967 yards with 10
touchdowns... quarterback Charley Johnson sets four team single-sea-
son passing marks—attempts (423), completions (222). yardage (3.280)
and touchdowns (28, still a club record tied by Neil Lomax in 1984) ...
ground broken for a multi-purpose stadium in St. Louis.
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1964 (9-3-2)
Head Coach Wally Lemm

1965 (5-9)
Head Coach WaHy Lemm
Sept, 19
Sept, 26

At Philadelphia
At Cleveland

At Dallas
At Cleveland
At San Francisco

At Washington
At Baltimore

Washington
Dallas
At N.Y, Giants

Pittsburgh
N.Y. Giants

At Philadelphia
At Pittsburgh
Cleveland

Philadelphia
Home: 4-4-1 (166,075). Away; 5-2-1 (405,510).357-331
Non-Advancing Playoff Bowl between second-place teams
Jan. 3, 1965 Vs. Green Bay

(At Miami)
'Scheduling conflict with St. Louis baseball Cardinals' participation in the 1964
World Series moves home game to Baltimore.

Sept, 12
Sept. 20
Sept. 27

W 16-6 36,6
T 33-33
W 23-13

Oct. 4 W 23-17
Oct. 12’
Oct. 18
Oct. 25

L 27-47
W 38-24
L 13-31

Nov.1 L 17-34
Nov. 8 W 34-30
Nov. 15
Nov. 22
Nov. 29

T 10-10
W 38-13
W 21-20

Dec. 6 W 28-19
Dec. 13 W 36r34

W 24-17 56,2

05
76,954
30,969
49,219
60,213
23,748
28,253
63,072
28,245
29,608
60,671
27,807
31,585
24,636

L 27-34 54,260
W 49-13 80,161

Oct. 4 Dallas W 20-13 32,034
50,205
31,085
32,228
62,807
31,899
45,663
31,704
28,706
27,943
38,499
29,348

Oct. 10
Oct. 17
Oct. 24
Oct. 31

At Washington
At Pittsburgh
Washington
At N.Y. Giants

Pittsburgh
At Chicago
N.Y. Giants

Philadelphia
L.A. Rams
At Dallas
Cleveland

W 37-16
W 20-7
L 26-24
L 10-14

Nov. 7 W 21-17
Nov. 14
Nov, 21
Nov. 28

L 13-34
L 15-28
L 24-28

Dec, 5 L 3-27
Dec. 11
Dec. 19

Home: 2-5 (213,862. Away: 3-4 (362,680).

L 13-27
L 24-27

296-309

18
Usual Starting Lineup

Offense Defense
LE...  Sonny Randle

 Bob Reynolds
 Irv Goode

 Bob DeMarco
 Ken Gray

 Ernie McMillan
 Jackie Smith

..Bobby Joe Conrad

.... Charley Johnson
 Bill Triplett

 Willis Crenshaw
Joe Childress
 Jim Bakken

LE...  Joe Robb
....Sam Silas
.Luke Owens
.Don Brumm

....Larry Stallings
Dave Meggysey
Marion Rushing
 Dale Meinert
 Bill Koman
 Pat Fischer
 Jim Burson
 Jerry Stovall
Monk Bailey
 Larry Wilson
Carl Silvestri
 Jim Bakken

Jackie Smith

LT.. LT..
LG.. RT..

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense

C... RE..
RG. LLBDefense
RT.LE  Sonny Randle

Billy Gambrell
 Bob Reynolds

 Irv Goode
 Bob DeMarco

 Ken Gray
 Ernie McMillan
 Taz Anderson
Jackie Smith

..Bobby Joe Conrad
 Charley Johnson

....John David Crow
Prentice Gautt
 Joe Childress
 Jim Bakken

LE....  Joe Robb
.. Sam Siias
 Luke Owens
Don Brumm

 Larry Stallings
Mai Hammack
 Dale Meinert
..Bill Koman
.Pat Fischer
-Jim Burson
Jimmy Hill

 Jerry Stovall
 Larry Wilson
 Jackie Smith

TELT...
FL MLB.LT RT...
QB RLBLG. RE...
RB LCBC LLB.
RB RGB.RG

LS,RT. MLB.
KTE. RLB

RS.LCB
FL RCB

PQB
RB LS.

RS.
RB P

Team StatisticsK
Cards 0pp.

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penally

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

251, ,238
Team Statistics 90

Cards 0pp. 143 133
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pcf,
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
PenaltiesA'ards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

275. 235 18 16
95 96 4,562. .4,297
152 128 325.9 306.9
28 11 909 852

 4,517. 4,292 5.0 5.0
322.6 306.6 1,619 1,813
915 845 115.6 129.5
4.9 4315,1 433

1,770.. 1,809
129.2

2,943 ,2,484
126.4 210.2 177,4
456 414 30/279 39/342

2,747  2,483 3,222 2,826
448/221/49.3196.2 177.4 380/184/48.4

37/298 42/356 25 17
3,045 67/40.4.

. 45/458.
.65/43.3
..70/760

2,839
422/223/52.8 390/194/49.7

24 25 ..15/7. .29/15
56/40.9.
. 64/579.

67/43.5
.71/695

 33. ,...37
10 12

29/16. 24/14 20 24
.... 40. 3..36 1

12 13
21 21

Notes

Alabama all-America quarterback Joe Namath is Cards' first-round draft
pick, but the flashy passer opts to sign with rival AFLs New York Jets ...
Cards win four of first five games, but injuries to quarterback Charley
Johnson, starting running backs Prentice Gautt and Joe Childress,
and defensive backs Larry Wilson and Larry Stovall take a toll and the
team slides to 5-9 ... Wilson sets team mark with 96-yard interception
return for a touchdown vs, Cleveland on Dec. 19 ... a few weeks earlier,
with casts on both hands, Wilson intercepts a Bill Nelsen pass against
Pittsburgh on Nov, 7 ... Wally Lemm announces after the final game he
will not return as head coach.

7 2

Notes
Cards spurn overture from Atlanta to relocate to the South with promise
of a new stadium ... Cards improve to 9-3-2 record, second in NFLs
Eastern Conference to eventual NFL champion Cleveland's 10-3-1 mark
... Cards gain tie and victory, however, against Browns during regular-
season play ... cornerback Pat Fischer earns all-pro honors with 10
interceptions, second in the league ... quarterback Charley Johnson
finishes season throwing a touchdown pass in 11 consecutive games and
pushes the streak to 16 straight in 1965... Cards defeat Green Bay 24-17
at Miami in non-advancing Playoff Bowl between second-place finishers in
each conference ... World Series conflict with baseball Cardinals moves
Oct. 12 home game vs. Colts to Baltimore.

(All-Time Results continued on page 288)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 287)

1967 (6-7-1)
Head Coach Charley Winner

Sept. 17 N.Y. Giants
Sept. 24 At Pittsburgh
Oct. 1 Detroit
Oct. 8 At Minnesota
Oct. 15 At Cleveland

Oct. 22 Philadelphia
Oct. 30 Green Bay
Nov. 5 At Washington
Nov. 12 Pittsburgh
Nov. 19 At Chicago
Nov. 23 At Dallas
Dec. 3 New Orleans
Dec. 10 Cleveland
Dec. 17 At N.Y Giants

Home: 3-3-1 (316,923). Away: 3^ (404.395).

1966 (8-5-1)
Head Coach Charley Winner

20-37 40.801Sept. 11
Sept. 18
Sept. 25

Philadelphia
Washington
At Cleveland

W 16-13 39.065
40.198
74,814
59,305
43,893
50,673
50,154
49,516
62,967
28,552
46,099
76,965
57,169
47,721

L
W 23-7 W 28-14 45,579
W 34-28 W 38-28 43,821

Oct. 2 At Philadelphia
N.Y. Giants

W 41-10 W 34-24 40,017
77,813
46,562
49,792
50,480
46,994
47,417
68,787

Oct. 9 W 24-19 L 16-20
Oct. 16
Oct. 23
Oct. 31

Dallas T 10-10 W 48-14
20-26At Washington

Chicago
At N.Y. Giants

At Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh
At Dallas
At Atlanta
Cleveland

L L 23-31
W 24-17 W 27-21

14-14Nov. 6 W 20-17 T
Nov. 13
Nov. 27

9-30 L 3-30L
2M6W 6-3 L

W 31-20 41.171Dec, 4 L 17-31
10-16 L 16-20 47,782

62,955
Dec. 11 L

14^Dec. 17

Home: 5-1-1 (317,166). Away: 3-4 (409,926),

L 10-38 L
333-356264-265

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense DefenseDefense
LE  Joe Robb

 Sam Silas
..Chuck Walker
....Don Brumm
-Larry Stallings
...Dale Meinert

Bill Koman
 Jim Burson
Pat Fischer

. Abe Woodson
Jim Burson

....Jerry Stovall

....Larry Wilson

...Jackie Smith

.Joe Robb
Sam Siias

RT Chuck Walker

LE
LT

RE  Don Brumm

WR.  Sonny Randle
 Bob Reynolds

 Irv Goode
Rick Sortun

 Bob DeMarco
Irv Goode
 Ken Gray

Rick Sortun
 Ernie McMillan
 Jackie Smith

.Bobby Joe Conrad
... Charley Johnson

Terry Notsinger
 Johnny Roland
 Willis Crenshaw
Prentice Gautt

 Jim Bakken

WR.  Billy Gambrell
 Bob Reynolds

.. Irv Goode
 Bob DeMarco

... Ken Gray
 Ernie McMillan
 Jackie Smith

.Bobby Joe Conrad
 Jim Hart

 Johnny Roland
 Prentice Gautt

 Jim Bakken

LTLT.. LT
LG. RT... LG

RE.

Dave Long
LLB Larry Stallings
MLB..
RLB..
LCB..
RCB.,

Dale Meinert
. Bill Koman
Pat Fischer
Jim Burson

C
C, LLB... RG

MLB.. RT.
RG RLB TE

LCB FL
RT, QB

RCB.TE, RB
FL

Jerry Stovall
Larry Wilson

LSRB
QB LS RS

P  Chuck Latourette
K

RS.
PRB

FB,
Team Statistics

K Cards
 248

0pp.
 216Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards

Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
PenaltiesA'ards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

7997
131 117

Team Statistics 2020
Cards
 212.

0pp. .4,780
341.4

 4,185
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

.209 298.9
6888

807927108 109
5.2 5.23216

..1,5021,839. 3,541, .3,492
131.4 107.3252.9 249.4
472 410882 872

 2,6832,9414.0 4,0
 1,192 210.1 191.61,601

114,4 85,1 37/34024/229
458 377 3,0233,170

 2,300,1,940 431/204/47.3 360/169/46.9
138.6 164,3 35 19

38/352 52/433  62/40.8. .81/39.0
65/730 89/7822,292 2,733

386/180/46.6 443/18742.2
23/11. 19/1319 21

36. .4681/35.1.
. 67/586.

.85/41.3

..83/761 1315
20 2626/18. ,20/10

7... 28. ..28
10 10

1613
5 2 Notes

NFL expands to 16 teams ... Cards join Century Division of the Eastern
Conference with Cleveland. New York, and Pittsburgh ... wide receiver
Sonny Randle is traded to San Francisco ... quarterback Charley
Johnson and linebacker Larry Stallings are inducted Into the Army two
days before the first preseason game ... kicker Jim Bakken leads NFL
with 117 points (most for a kicker) on 27-of-39 field goals and 36*of*36
extra points ... he also sets NFL single-game record with nine field-goal
attempts (made seven) vs. Pittsburgh Sept. 24 ... tight end Jackie
Smith posts 1,205 receiving yards on 56 receptions for club record
and impressive 21.5-yard average per catch ... Cards finish 6-7-1 but
witness starting debut of former taxi squad free agent from Southern
Illinois, quarterback Jim Hart ... John Omohundro, then an assistant
to trainer Jack Rockwell, begins a tenure with the Cards that continues
30 plus years later.

Notes

Charley Winner named head coach... team begins play in newly-opened
Busch Memorial Stadium, featuring artificial turf and a seating capacity of
51,392 ... record crowd of 50,673 views 10-10 tie with Dallas on Oct. 16,
an attendance mark that would stand for four seasons ... Cards begin
season 7-1-1, but another injury to quarterback Charley Johnson,
and subsequent injuries to wide receiver Sonny Randle, cornerback
Pat Fischer, and offensive linemen Bob DeMarco, Ken Gray, and Irv
Goode result in 8-5-1 mark ,,, safety Larry Wilson leads NFL with
10 interceptions and ties another mark with thefts in seven consecutive
games ... Cardinals score just 52 points in final five games ... Cards
are victims of Atlanta’s first home victory as a new franchise, a 16-10
Falcon win Dec. 11.
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Rushing Field Goals1968 (9-4-1)
Head Coach Charley Winner
Sept. 16 L.A.Rams L 13-24 49,757
Sept.. 22 AtS.F. L 17-35 27,557
Sept. 29 At New Orleans W 21-20 79,021

L  10-27 48,296
Oct. 13 At Cleveland W 27-21 79,349

Oct. 6 Dallas

Oct, 20 Washington W 41-14 46,456
Oct, 27 New Orleans W 31-17 45,476
Nov. 3 At Philadelphia W 45-17 59,208
Nov. 10 Pittsburgh T 28-28 45,432
Nov. 17 At Baltimore L 0-27 60,238
Nov. 24 Atlanta W 17-12 43,246
Dec.1 At Pittsburgh W 20-10 22,682
Dec. 8 At N.Y. Giants W 28-21 62,709
Dec. 14 Cleveland W 27=16 39,746

325-289

Home: 4-2-1 (318,409). Away: 5-2 (390,764).

No, Yds, Avg. Long TD
203 813 4,0 66t ' 6
121 455 3.8 45 2
31 214 6,9 42 1

184 4.2 42t 4
12 163 13.6 37 3
23 74 3.2 11 0
3  47 15,7 43 0
19 20 1,1 3 6
1  15 15,0 15 0
1  12 12.0 12 0
5  -1 0 2 0

463 1,996 4.3 66t 22
423 1,558 3.7 10

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
2-2 7-7 3-6 3-8 0-1
2-2 7-7 3-6 3-8 0-1
5-5 4-7 3-10 1-^ 2-3

Crenshaw
Roland
Edwards
Shivers

Bakken
Team
Opponents
Bakken: (22G, 24G), (27G), (40B, 33N, 42N), (32G
35N), (43G, 21G, 44N), (28G, 40G), (24G, 42N),
(47G. 51N), (),(), (12G, 30N), (22G, 16G), (42B),
(33G, 37G).
Opponents; (25G), (35N), (21G, 35G, 42N, 34B),
(14G, 50G), (42B), (28N, 46N, 27N), (32G, 47N),
(12G, 39N), (41N, 36N), (13G, 27G, 21N), (37G,
42G, 30N), (24G, 46N, 39N), (SON, 38N, 45B),
(50G, 16G, 15G).

Smith
Lane
Williams
Hart
Lalourette
Wilson
Johnson
Team
Opponents

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense Defense

Receiving
No, _ Yds. Avg. Long TD

789 16.1 65t49 2
682 15.9 71143 6

LE Don Brumm
LT Fred Heron
RT Bob Rowe
RE Chuck Walker

LLB Larry Stallings
Ernie Clark

MLB Jamie Rivers
Mike Strofolino

RLB., DaveMeggysey
LCB Robert Atkins
RGB,..Lonnie Sanders
LS Mike Barnes

Jerry Stovall
RS Larry Wilson
P  Chuck Latourelte

Smith Dave Williams

Bob Reynolds
 Irv Goode

Bob DeMarco

 Ken Gray
RT Ernie McMillan

LT
LG.
C.
RG

TE Jackie Smith

FL. Bobby Joe Conrad
Jim Hart

RB Johnny Roland

QB

RB.... Willis Crenshaw
Jim Bakken

WR,

K,

Williams
B, Joe Conrad 32
Crenshaw
Shivers
Roland
Daanen

90 Edwards

23
9

1
131 Team
17 Opponents

449 14.0 801
 232 10.1 42 1

Team Statistics 103 11,4 40t 3
97 12.1 40 0

15 035
2  2.0 2 0

Cards
....245 238

0pp.
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 4,183 4,419

117
107
21

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,187 2,861

315.6298.7
871

111.3
423

1,996
142.6
463

Avg, Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pcl. 385/169/43.9 399/210/52.6
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average....
Penalties/Yards...
Fumbles/Lost

156.2 204.4
44/40023/202

2,389 3,261

20 13
.65/41.6 70/38.1
..66/708
....24/11 19/8

71/728

Touchdowns
Rushing
Passing
Returns

169 2,389 14.1 80t 16
210 3,261 15.6 23

 Interceptions
No, Yds. Avg. Long TD
4  14 " 3.5 0Wilson

1,558 Sanders
 Rivers
 Atkins

5.1
3 6  2.0 6 0

22 11,0 14 0
0  0,0 0 0
15 15.0 15 0

2
2

Clark 1
Notes
After a 1-3 start, Cards roll to 8-1-1 mark in the final
10 contests to finish 9-4-1 ... punter/defensive back
Chuck Latourette sets NFL mark with 46 kickoff
returns for 1,237 yards ... Cards’22 rushing touch
downs most since 1949 Cards send nine players
to the Pro Bowl, including four of the five starting
offensive linemen—center Bob DeMarco, guards Irv
Goode and Ken Gray, and tackle Ernie McMillan...
the fifth lineman—tackle Bob Reynolds—is named
in’67 and again in'69 ... fight end Jackie Smith,
in addition to catching 49 passes for a 16.1-yard
average, perfects the end-around play, averaging
13.6 yards on 12 carries (163 yards) with three
touchdowns (36,34, 11 yards).

 Team
M.

13 65 5.0 15 0
20 173 8.7 32 0Opponents

Punt Returns
Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long TD
28 li ’345 12.3 86f '1
2  9 11 5.5 0

 Q 0.0 0 0
30 21 356 11.9 86t 1
0  L

266 7.4 1

Latourette
Roland

35 Wilson..40
22 10 Team
16 23 Opponents 36

2  *Team record2

Score By Period Kickoff Returns
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts No, Yds. Avg. Long TD

"46 ”1.237 26.9 75 0
6  104 17,3 25 0
3  63 21.0 23 0
1  0 0.0 0 0

Team 47 74 83 121 0 325
93 54 0 289

Latourette
Crenshaw
Shivers

Opponents 82 Final NFC Century Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

Scoring Long Cleveland
St. Louis
New Orleans
Pittsburgh

10 4 0
9  4 1

.714 394 273
325 289
246 327
244 397

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts. Team 56 1,404 25.1 75 0
56 1,303 23.3 94 -

.692
Bakken
Crenshaw
Shivers

0  0 0 0 40/40 15/24 0 85
7  6 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
7  4 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
6  6 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
6  0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  3 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
'1 0 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

40 22 16 1 40/40 15/24 0 325
Opponents 35 10 23 2 34/35 15/33 0 289

Hart
Williams
Smith
Conrad
Roland
Brumm
Edwards
Latourette
Team

'Includes one fumble recovery for touchdown.

Opponents
"NFL and team record

4  9 1 .308
2 11 1 .154

Punting
No. Yds. Avg. Lg BIk.
65 2,701 41.6 55 O'
65 2,701 41.6 55 0
70 2,668 38,1 - -

Latourette
Team
Opponents

Passing
Alt. Comp. Yds. Comp.% Yds./Att. TD TD% Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost Rating
316 140 2,059 44.3 6.52 15 4.7 18 5.7 80t -/129 58.4Hart

Johnson
Roland
Lalourette

67 29 330 43.3 4.93 1 1.5 1.5 30 -/641 57.4
1 0 0 0.0 0,0 0  0.0

.0 M
0 0.0 0 -10 39.5

A 0 m M1 0_ 0.0 1 -/o 39.5
Team
Opponents

385 169 2,389
399 210 3,261

43.9 6.21 16 4.1 19 23/202
44/400

4.9 80t 57.8
52.6 8.17 23 5.7 13 3.2 85t 85.6

(All-Time Results continued on page 290)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 289)

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR Dave Williams

Defense

LE R
LT Bob Reynolds
LG Ifv Goode RT...
C  Bob DeMarco RE„.

RG Ken Gray LLB La
RT Ernie McMillan
TE Jackie Smith
WR John Gilliam

QB.... Charley Johnson
Jim Hart

RB Johnny Roland
RB Cid Edwards

Willis Crenshaw
K  Jim Bakken

Rushing1969 (4-9-1) No. Yds. Avq, Long TD
107 504 4.7 48 3
138 498 3.6 21 5
55 172 3.1 26t 3
27 115 4.3 15 2

93 3,7 13 125
51 3.0 15 117
16 2.3 10 27
1  1.0 1 01
0  0 9 04
●4 0 0 01

olf Krueger
LT Fred Heron

 Bob Rowe
.Chuck Walker

Head Coach Charley Winner
Sept. 21 At Dallas L 3-24 62,134
Sept. 28 Chicago W 20-17 50,039
Oct. 5 At Pittsburgh W 27-14 45,011
Oct. 12 AtWashington L 17-33 50,481
Oct. 19 Minnesota L 10-27 49,430
Oct. 26 At Cleveland T 21-21 81,186
Nov. 2 New Orleans L 42-51 46,718
Nov. 9 N.Y. Giants W 42-17 49,194
Nov. 16 At Detroit L 0-20 51,749
Nov. 23 Philadelphia L 30-34 45,512
Nov. 30 Pittsburgh W 47-10 43,721
Dec. 7 At N.Y. Giants L 6^9 62,973
Dec. 14 Cleveland L 21-27 44,924
Dec, 21 At Green Bay L 2fc45 50,861

314-389
Home: 3-4 (329,538). Away: 1-5-1 (404,395).

Edwards
Roland
Crenshaw
Shivers
Lane

rry Stallings
MLB Jamie Rivers

Chip Healy
RLB... Rocky Rosema

Dave Meggysey
LCB Roger Wehrli
RCB Nate Wright

Robert Atkins
LS Jerry Stovall
RS Larry Wilson

Johnson
Hart
Williams
Smith
Gilliam
Team
Opponents

382 1,446 3.8
438 1,644 3.8 54 10

17

Receiving
Yds. Avq. Long TD
702 12,5 61 7
997 19,2 84t 9
561 13,1 34 1
309 13.4 37 0
136 11.3 23 1
94 8.5 31 0
61 6,8 14 0
61 8,7 26 1
12 6.0 7 0
7  7.0 7 0

No.
56Williams

Gilliam
King HillP

52
Smith 43 Notes

Injuries decimate the team as 11 players undergo
surgery ... Cards limp to 4-9-1 mark as offense
manages just 193 points, fewest since 1954 (183)
... defense is particularly hobbled by injuries, allow
ing team-record 389 points that will stand for 15
seasons ... safety Larry Wilson sets team mark
with 88-yard fumble return for a touchdown at
Green Bay Dec. 21 that stands until 2000 ... Cards
and Saints combine for NFL-record 12 touchdown
passes in 51-42 New Orleans victory in Busch
Stadium Nov. 2 ... the combined 93 points is just
10 shy of the all-time NFL combined single-game
scoring mark as quarterbacks Charley Johnson
(Cardinals) and Billy Kilmer (Saints) each toss
six touchdown passes to set Card individual and
opponent marks.

Edwards
Roland
Crenshaw

23
12
11Team Statistics

Lane 9Cards
 224 289

Opp.
Shivers
Daanen
Brown

7Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penally

Total Net Yards 4,185 5,176

8383
125 185

16 21

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,446 1,644

298.9 369.7
833 936

5.55.0

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,739

103.2
382

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att,/Comp./Pct.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

43

Penaities/Yards...
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

2

Team
Opponents

216 2.940 13.6 84t 19
260 3,752 13.1 821 38

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

3  74 24.7 42 0
3  44 14,7 44 Q
2  41 20.5 21 0
2  19 9.5 181 1
2  15 7.5 15 0
1  28 28,0 28 0
1  21 21.0 21 0

3  3.0 3 01

Atkins
Wehrli
Wright

117.4
438

Rowe3,532
252.2 Wilson

Stovall
Brown
Rosema

195,6
21/201 33/220

3,7522,940 Final NFC Century Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam
10 3 1 .769 351 300Cleveland

6  8 0 .429 264 298N.Y. Giants
4  9 1 ,308 314 389St, Louis
1  13 0 .071 218 404Pittsburgh

0/216/50.2 465/260/55.9
15 Team

Opponents
15 245 16,3 44 1
25 202 0

25
.73/37.6
..72/765 71/773

....19/12

.67/40.4

,24/10 Punt Returns
,40 Ret. FC Yds. Avq, Long TD

13 4 65 5.0 25 0
53 5.3 010

17 10 R. Wehrli
J, Roland
R. Shivers
I Brown

19 38
04 9  2 44 4.9 9  0

 39 6.5 35
38 11 201 5.3 35
35 18 158 4,5 30

6
Score By Period Team

Opponents
0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
83 53 49 129 0 314
73 106 118 92 0 389

0
Team
Opponents Kickoff Returns

No, _ Yds. Avq. Long TD
20 523 26.2 ■' '0
15 320 21.3 28 0
11 339 30.8 loot 1
10 205 20.5 35 0

1  18 18.0 18 0
4  66 16.5 24 0

18 0
2  2 2.0 2 0
4  34 8.5

Scoring Lane
TD R P R PAT FG S Pts. Brown

Gilliam
Shivers
Wehrli
Wilson
Crenshaw
Olerich

Bakken
Gilliam
Williams
Roland
Crenshaw
Edwards
Shivers

0  0 0 0 38/40 12/24 0 74
10 0 9 1 0/0 0/0 0 60

7  0 7 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
6  5 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
3  2 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

40 17 19 4 38/40 12/24 0 314

Team
Opponents

67 1,507 22.5 lOOt 1
49 1,007 20.5 86 0Hart

Johnson
PuntingLane

Rowe No. Yds. Avq, Lq BIk,
73 2,746 37.6 57 1
73 2,746 37.6 57 1
67 2,710 40.4 66 1

Smith
Stallings
Wilson

Team
Opponents

Team
Opponents 48 10 38 0 47/48 18/31 0 389

Passing
Int. % Long Sack/Losl Rating
5.0 84t 11/101 69.5
7.1 601 10/100 52.4

Att. Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD
260 131 1,847 50.4 7.10 13
169 84 1,086 49.7 6.43 6

7  100.0 7.00 01 1

TD% Int.
Johnson 5.0 13

3.5 12Hart
0^ .0 7 0/0 95.8IJ.

62.2Team
Opponents

430 216 2,940
465 260 3,752

50.2 19 4.2 25 5.8 84t 21/101
82t 33/22055.9 8.07 38 8.2 15 3,2 96.3
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Rushing Punting1970 (8-5-1) Yds. Avq. Long TD
977 4,7 75 11
392 4,2 20 3
350 5.0 22 1

4,1 29! 2

No. Yds. Avq. Long BIk.
65 2,659 40,9 59 0Head Coach Charley Winner

Sept. 18 At LA. Rams L 13-34 63,130
Sept. 27 Washington W 27-17 44,246

W 20-7 50,780Oct. 4 Dallas

45,294
59,002
62,984

W 44-0 47,911

Oct. 11 New Orleans W 24-17

Oct. 18 At Philadelphia W 35-20
Oct. 25 At N.Y. Giants L 17-35
Nov. 1 Houston

W 31-0 46,466Nov. 8 Boston

W 38-0 69,323Nov. 16 At Dallas

50,711
46,581

L  3-16 56,362

Nov. 22 At Kansas City T 6-6
Nov. 29 Philadelphia W 23-14
Dec. 6 At Detroit

L  17-34 50,845Dec. 13 N.Y. Giants

50,415Dec, 20 At Washington L 27-28

Lane 206 Latourette
Roland
Edwards
Shivers
Gilliam
Smith
Latourette

Team 65 2,659 40.9 59 0
Opponents 80 3,199 40.0 55 070

325-228

Home; 6-1 (332.123). Away: 2-4-1 (411,927).

24
5 68 13.6 48t 1 Field Goals
5 43 8.6 26

38 19,0 33
18 1.0 4
8  8.0 8

0 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
4-4 3-6 7-7 6-11 0-4
4-4 3-6 7-7 6-11 0-4

Opponents 5-5 3-5 4-8 1-2 0-6

Bakken
Team

Bakken: (9G, 17G, 54N), (), (38G, 35G. 53N), (44G),
(), (25G, 45N). (32G, 14G, 38G, 48N, 46N), (43G),
(31G, 53N), (49G, 14G, 42N, 43N), (45G, 42G, 31G,
55N), (29G, 24N), (25G, 26N), (45G, 34G, 21N),
Opponents: (27G, 11G, 32N, 24N), (36G), (29N),
(34G, 32B, 53N), (35G, 27G, 43N, 56N), (); (32N);
(51B), (). (39G, 15G, 53N, 54N), (31N), (14G, 13G,
10G),(27G,46G, 50N).().

2 0
Hart 18 0
Brown 0
Pittman
Beathard

2 2,0 2 0
2 lA 2 0

Team 429 1,998 4,7 75 18
Opponents 472 1,762 3,8 57t 10

Receiving
No. Yds, Avq. Long TD
45 953 21,1 79 5
37 687 18.6 59t 4
32 365 11,4 78t 2
23 364 15.8 58t 3
19 150 7.8 39

Gilliam
Smith
Lane

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR... Dave Williams

LT... , Bob Reynolds
Irv Goode

C.,. , Wayne Mulligan
RG ...ClydeWilliams
RT,... Ernie McMillan

Jackie Smith
John Giiliam
., .Jim Hart

RB ..., Cid Edwards

Johnny Roland
RB ..MacArthurLane

Jim Bakken

Defense

LE

LG

TE
WR
QB

K.

Williams
Edwards
Roland
Shivers
Daanen

Team Statistics

Rolf Krueger
LT Fred Heron
RT Bob Rowe
RE Chuck Walker

Joe Schmiesing
LLB.., Larry Stallings
MLB ... Jamie Rivers
RLB Don Parish
LCB Miller Farr

RCB .. , Roger Wehrli
LS Jerry Stovall
RS Larry Wilson
P... Chuck Latourette

17 96 5.6Cards 0pp. 20
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 4,472

.226

104

Avg. Per Game 319.4 276.3

242
110 96

116
12 30

Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,998 1,762

845 894
5.3 4,3

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,474 2,107

142.7 125.9
429 472

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost 26/216 40/309

176.7 150.5

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 390/178/45.6 382/183/47.9
Had Interceoted

Punts/Average....
Penalties/Yards....
Fumbles/Lost

2,690 2,416

19 21
.65/40.9 80/40.0
..84/896 68/659

24/15 20/14
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

3  44 14,7 22 0
2  31 15.5 22 0

178 2,690 15.1 79 16
Opponents 183 2,416 13.2 59 16
Team

Interceptions
No, Yds. Avg. Long TD
6  50 8.3 41 0
5  72 14,4 22 0
5  38 7.6 191 1
2  45 22.5 27 0
1  41 41,0 41t 1
1  9 9.0 9 0
1  0 0.0 0 0

21 255 12.1 41t 2
19 276 14.5 59 0

Wehrli
Wilson
Farr
Stovall
Parish
Stallings
Wright
Team

Notes
The merger of the NFL and AFL places the Cards
in the Eastern Division of the NFC with Dallas, New
York Giants, Philadelphia, and Washington... after a
loss in the season-opener, Cards roll to 8-1-1 mark
in the next 10 games but latter with three losses to
end the season 8-5-1 ... running back MacArthur
Lane earns Pro Bowl honors and leads NFL rushers
with 4.7-yard average per carry and 11 touchdowns
... Cards hand Cowboys surprising 38-0 pasting
in Dallas before national television audience on
“Monday Night Football" Nov. 16 ... cornerback
Roger Wehrli begins siring of six consecutive Pro
Bowl appearances.

Opponents

Punt Returns
Ret, FC Yds. Avq. Long TD
30 12 171 5.7 16 0
10 10 140 14.0 74t 1

4  4,01 0

Latourette
Roland...38... ....27

18 10 Wehrli
Brown16 16 0  1 0 0  0 0

4 1 Team

Opponents
41 24 315 7,7 74t 1
26 20 90 3.5 13 0

Score By Period
Q1 Q2 Q3 04 OT Pts Kickoff Returns

Team
Opponents

56 91 77 101 0 325
58 71 23 76

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
13 254 19”.5 24 0
10 237 23.7 32 0

156 19.5 24 0
5  107 21.4 26 0

65 21.7 28 03
20 0

35 17,5 19 0
3 40 13,3
2

32 16.0 18 02
0  0 0

47 926 19.7 32 0
1 0

54 1,262 23.4 98t 1

Latourette
Pittman

Scoring Wright Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pis, OPTeamTD R P R PAT FG S Gilliam

Pts. White Dallas 10 4 0
9  5 0

.714 299 221
301 270
325 228
297 314
241 332

0  0 0 0 37/38 20/32 0 97
13 11 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 78
6  1 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  3 1 1 0/0 0/0 0 30
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 0 1 0/0
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
38 18 16 4 37/38 20/32 0 325

Opponents 27 10 16 1 27/27 13/26 0 228

Bakken
Lane
Gilliam
Roland
Smith
Williams
Edwards
Shivers
Farr
Latourette
Parish
Team

Roland
Shivers
Brown
Wilson

N.Y. Giants
St. Louis
Washington
Philadelphia

.643
8  5 1 .615
6  8 0 .429
3 10 1 ,231

Team
Opponents

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost Rating

79 26/216 61.1Hart 373 171 2,576 45.8 6.90 3.714 18
Beathard j7_ _7_ 114 41.2 6.71 2_ 12. 1 M. 43.8
Team
Opponents

390 178 2,690
382 183 2,416

45.6 6.89 16 4.1 19 4.9 79 26/216
40/309

62.0
47.9 6.33 16 4.2 21 5.5 59 59.4

(All-Time Results continued on page 292)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 291)

Rushing
1971 (4

Punting
-9-1)

Head Coach Bob Hollway

Sept. 19 Washington L 17-24 46,805
Sept. 27 N.Y.Jets
Oct. 3 N.Y. Giants
Oct. 10 At Atlanta

Oct. 17 At Washington L 0-20 53,041

W 17-10 50,358
L  20-21 49,571
W 26-9 58,850

Oct. 24 San Francisco L 14-26 50,419
Oct. 31 At Buffalo
Nov. 7 Dallas

W 28-23 40,040
L  13-16 50,486

Yds. Avg. Long BIk.
56 2.157 38-5 55 1

207 41.4 44 0
61 2,364 38.8 55 1
5.

58 2,343 40.4 58 0

Nq^ Yds. Avg. Long TD
TSO 592 3.9 40t 3
108 316 2.9 14 4
78 278 3.6 16 0
55 202 3.7 10 1

56 28.0 38 02
29 7.3 15 04
19 6.3 20 03
16 8.0 12 02
10 10.0 10 01
9  0.7 3 013
3  3.0 3 01

Lane Latourette
BakkenEdwards

Roland Team
Shivers Opponents
Gray
Beathard
Latourette
Gilliam

Field Goals
1-19 2C^29 30-39 40-49 50^
5-5 8-13 5-6 3-7 (H
5-5 8-13 5-6 3-7 0-1
7-7 12-15 1-4 4-9 1-4

Bakken
SiDith Team

Nov. 15 At San Diego L 17-20 46,486
Nov. 21 Philadelphia L 20-37 48,658
Nov. 28 At N.Y. Giants W 24-7 62.878

T  16-16 50,443
7-19 65,358

L  12r31 66,672
231-279

Home: 1-5-1 (346,740). Away: 3^ (393,325).

Dec. 5 Green Bay
Dec. 12 At Philadelphia L
Dec. 18 At Dallas

Hart Opponents
Bakken: (25G). (19G), (14G, 22G). (37G. 45G,
33G. 26N. 26G). ( ), (26N), (34B), (41G, 36G.
47N), (13G, 27N). (27G, 20G, 43N). (18G), (42G,
21G, 12G, 58N, 48N), (28N), (33G, 29G, 23G.
35G, 23N, 45N).
Opponents: (25G, 26N, 54N); (25G, 32N, 51N),
(42N, 52N), (15G), (16G, 11G, 36N), (12G, 19G,
34G, 40G), ( ). (27G, 14G, 26G, 42N). (25G,
45G, 42N). (41G. 27G, 45G. 48N. 30N), (), (28G,
12G, 27G, 25N, 45N), (27G, 22G, 54G, 24G.
21N), (24G).

White
Team 417 1,530 3.7 40t

486 1,985 4.1 53tOpponents 10

Receiving
No_^ Yds. Avg. Long TD
42 837 19.9 54 3
29 298 10.3 34 0
21 379 18.0 61t 4
18 534 29.7 801 4
15 108 7.2 15 0
12 182 15.2 37 1
12 122 10.2 38 0
10 76 7.6 19 0
5  54 10.8 21 2
4  58 14.5 30 0
1  12 12.0 12 0
1  -4 0 0 0

Gilliam
Lane
Smith

Gray
Team Statistics Roland

Williams
Edwards
Shivers
McFarland

Cards 0pp.
Total First Downs 212 244

Rushing
Passing
Penally

Total Net Yards

109 120
1517

4,001  4,365
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,471 2,380

311.8285.5
881821

4.9 5.0
,1,530 1,985
109.3 141.8

486417

Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 19/185 20/166

170.0176.5

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 385/170/44.2 375/212/56.5
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 61/38.8 58/40.4

2,656 2,546

26 17

66/643 79/831

10986

Penalties/Yards

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR Dave Williams

Defense
LE Ro

Mel Gray
LT Bob Reynolds
LG Irv Goode
C  Tom Banks

Wayne Mulligan
RG Clyde Williams

Dan Dierdorl
RT Ernie McMillan
TE Jackie Smith

Jim McFarland
WR John Gilliam RGB R
QB Jim Hart Norm

Pete Beathard LS.
RB McArthur Lane
RB Johnny Roland RS.

Cid Edwards
K  Jim Bakken

nYankowski
LT Rolf Krueger

Fred Heron
RT Bob Rowe
RE Joe Schmiesing

Charles Walker
LLB Larry Stallings
MLB Jamie Rivers
RLB Mike McGill

Rick Ogle
LCB Miller Farr

Hyatt
Stegent
Reynolds
Team
Opponents

170 2,656 15.6 80t 14
212 2.546 12.0 69t 12

Interceptions
Uo. Yds. Avg. Long TD
4  46 11.5 23 0
4  45 11.3 25 0
2  20 10.0 20 0
2  13 6.5 13 0
2  11 5.5 6 0
1  26 26.0 261 1
1  19 19.0 19 0
1  11 11.0 11 0

Wilson
Thompson
Stovall
Farr

oger WehrliWehrli
 Thompson

 Jerry Stovall
Larry Wilson
 Larry Wilson
Roger Wehrli

P  Chuck Latourette

Stallings
McGill
Hackbart

Fumbles/Lost 35/20...
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

28/16 Team 17 191 11.2 26t 1
26 358 13.6 44 0.24 29 Opponents

10
14 12

Punt Returns2 7 Notes
Bob Hollway named head coach
cornerback Norm Thompson, offensive lineman
Dan Dierdort, and wide receiver Met Gray ...
Thompson will start for seven seasons, Dierdort
becomes six-time Pro Bowler and member of Pro
Football Hall of Fame, and Gray logs 12 seasons,
highlighted by a stretch receptions in 121 consecu
tive games from 1973-82 ... Eagles’ kicker Tom
Dempsey sets then Card opponent record with
54-yard field goal Dec. 12... Gray completes rookie
season with eye-popping averages of 28 yards
on two rushing attempts, 29.7 yards on 18 pass
receptions with four touchdowns, and 24.7 yards on
30 kickoff returns.

Cards draft
Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long TD
9  3 9.3 34 0Wehrli

Score By Period 0Willingham 10
Thompson 5
Roland
Gilliam
Stallings
Dickson

3
1
1

1

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
89 37 51 0 23154

61 73 49 96 0 279

27 5.4 11 0
 3 10 3.3 0
 0 21 21.0 21 0
 0 8  8,0 0

 0 0  0.0 0 0
30 16 234 7.8 34 0

Opponents 24 21 160 6.7 61t 1
Team

Team
Opponents

Scoring
TD R P RPAT FG S Pts.
0  0 0 0 24/24 21/32 0 87
4  4 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

Bakken
Edwards
Gray Kickoff Returns
Smith

No, Yds. Avg. Long TD
”30 740 24,7 65 0
9  251 27.9 1031 1
7  182 26.0 45 0
6  125 20.8 56 0
2  41 20.5 21 0
2  24 12.0 17 0

0  0 0 01
0  0 0 0

Gilliam
GrayLane
HoeyMcFarland
Thompson
Willingham
Edwards
Roland
Dierdorf
Sleqenl
Team
Opponents

Hoey Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pis. OPTeam
11 30 .786 406 222Dallas
9  4 1 .692 276 190Washington
6 7 1 .462 221 302Philadelphia
4  9 1 .308 231 279St, Louis
4 to 0 .286 228 362N.Y Giants

Shivers
Stallings
Williams
Team 24 8 14 2 24/24 21/32 0 231

Opponents 29 10 12 7 28/29 25/39 1’279
’Includes safety.

58 1.363 23,5 103t
54 1,318 24.4 931

1
1

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost Rating
243 110 1,626 45,2

60 1,030 42,5
13/139 54.56.69 3.2 5.7 57t14

80t 6/46 46.57,30 4.2 12 8,5141
Hart
Beathard
Shivers 39.50.00 _0 0 0/0A _q_ M 0.0

801 19/185
20/166

51,6385 170 2,656
375 212 2,546

44.1 6.90 14 3.6 26 6.7
69.46.79 3.2 17 4.5 69t56.5 12Opponents
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Rushing Punting1972 (4-9-1)
Head Coach Bob HoiIway
Sept'17 At Baltimore W io-3 '
Sept. 24 At Washington L 10-24
0ct.1 Pittsburgh L 19-25
Oct. 8 At Minnesota W 19-17

Oct. 15 Washington L 3-33
Oct.22 AtN.Y.Giants L 21-27

Oct. 29 Chicago L 10-27
Nov. 5 At Philadelphia T 6-^

L  24-33Nov. 12

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD No. Yds. Avq. Long BIk.
72 2,847 39,5 61 0
1  26 26.0 26 0

Anderson
Roland
Burns
Moore
Baynham

153 536 3.5
414 3,9

19 4 Anderson
Bakken53,652

53,039
49,140
49,687
50,454
62,756
50,464
65,720
65,218
48,014
80,010
49,878
36,873
34,872

105 218
26 2.7 16 2

44 4.9 15 0
43 2.5 11 0
31 6.2 17 0

3.1 16 0

Team 73 2,873 39.3 61 0
Opponents 48 1,892 39.4 62 29

17
Smith 5 Field Goals
Galder 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

4-5 2-4 2-4 6-9 0-0Hart 9 17 2.9
14 2.8
12 2.4

0 Bakken
Woodeshick
Shivers
Hayden
Cuozzo

5 6  0
9  0

Team 4-5 2-4 2-4 6-9 0-0
7-8 5-7 9-13 6-12 1-65 Opponents

Bakken: (41G), (41G, 42N), (19G, 44G), (27G, 13G,
43N), (46G, 34N, 34N), (19N), (15G), (9G, 32G,
27N), (34G), (), (49G, 28N), (48N), (41G), (20G).
Opponents: (30N, 48B, 38N, 47N, 42G), (31G, 24N,
51N), (17G, 20G, 156), (37G, 26N), (30G, 8G, 42G,
36G), (16G, 43G, 45N), (12G, 32G, 40N), {11G,
30G, 33N, 45N), (27G, 14G, 50G, 38G, 32N). {40G,
21G. 59N, 48B), (25G, 52N), (59N, 296,55N, 42G),
(18N),(33G,41G, 38G).

Nov. 19 N.Y. Giants L 7-13
Nov. 27 At Miami L 10-31
Dec. 3 Dallas L 6-27
Dec. 10 LA. Rams W 24-14

Dec. 17 Philadelphia W 24-23
193-303

Home: 2-5 (319,604), Away; 2-4-1 (430,082).

11 1.4 5 1
4 7 0

Butler 6 ,3 05 5  0
Team
Opponents

361 1,229 3.4 19
548 2,189 3.8 28 11

Receiving
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
38 321 27 2Roland

Gillette
Moore
Anderson

33 550 16.7
500 17.2
298 10.4
407 15,7
24 4.0
62 20.7
32 16.0
20 20.0
17 17.0
10 10.0

65t 2
Team Statistics 29 3

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR Bobby Moore

Defense
LE

LT Dan Dierdort
LG Conrad Dobler

 Tom Banks
Wayne Mulligan

RG Bob Young
RT Wayne Mulligan
TE Jackie Smith
WR Walker Gillette

QB Gary Cuozzo
Tim Van Galder

Jim Hart
RB...Donny Anderson

Johnny Roland
FB Leon Burns
K  Jim Bakken

Cards 0pp. 28 56 2
181 276Total First Downs. Smith

Burns
26 71 2

Don Brumm
LT ....John Richardson

Fred Heron
RT Bob Rowe
RE Ron Yankov/ski

Martin Imhof
LLB Larry Stallings
MLB Mark Arneson

RLB Terry Miller
Jeff Staggs

LCB. Norm Thompson
ROB Miller Farr

Eric Washington
LS Roger Wehrii
RS Larry Wilson
P  Donny Anderson

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards...
Avg. Per Game

68 119 12 0
138102 Gray 3 33
1911 2Hyatt 25

.3,267 .4,739 Shivers
Hayden
Baynham
Butler

1 20 0
233.4 338.5 17

Total Plays 754 935 10 01
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,229 2,189
4.5 5.1

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,038 2,550

87,8 156.4
361 548

Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 30/221

145,6

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 363/171/47.1 365/221/60.6
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

182.1
22/183

2,259 2,733

23 11
,73/39.3 48/39.4

Penalties/Yards 64/582 68/645
Fumbles/Lost 43/16
Touchdowns 22 31

31/16

Rushing
Passing
Returns

1 8.0 0
Wicks 1 8.0 0
Woodeshick 2  2.0 2 01
Team 171 2,259 13.2 98 11

221 2,733 12,4 73t 15Opponents

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq, Long TD

Wilson 3 35 13,7 24 0
21 7.0 21 0
28 14.0 26 0
22 22.0 22 0
7  7.0 7 0
5  5.0 5 0

Farr 3
McGill
Hackbart
Slaggs
Thompson
Team
Opponents

2
1 Notes

William V. Bidwill gains full ownership of the fran
chise ... assistant coach Chuck Drulis collapses of
a heart attack on the team charter airplane return
ing from a preseason game at Houston ... he is
pronounced dead following an emergency landing in
Little Rock, Ark.... safety Larry Wilson doubles as
player and assistant coach, then two weeks before
Ihe end of the season he announces his retirement
after 13 seasons... quarterback Jim Hart connects
with Ahmad Rashad (nee Bobby Moore) for a 98-
yard pass play vs. L.A. Rams Dec. 10, the longest
non-scoring pass play in NFL history.

1

19 11
11 118 10.7 26 0
23 289 12.6 41 3

1511
2 5

Punt Returns
Score By Period Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD

13 06  41 4,6
24 4.8 22 05  6

3  -4 -2.0 0 02

01 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts
WillinghamTeam 20 79 56 38 0 193

36 92 75 100 0 303 Wehrii
Opponents Gray

16 15 61 3.8 22 0
37 22 144 3.9 18 0

Team
OpponentsScoring

TD R P R PAT FG $ Pts.
0  0 0 0 l'9/22 14/22 0 61
6  4 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
4  2 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  0 0 2 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

Bakken
Anderson
Roland
Moore
Burns
Gillette

Kickoff Returns Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

.786 336 218Washington 0
10 4 0 .714 319 240Dallas’
8  6 0 ,571 331 247N.Y Giants
4  9 1 .321 193 303St. Louis
2 11 1 .179 145 352Philadelphia

No, Yds. Avq, Long TD
20 437 21.9 37 0
17 378 22,2 29 0
9  194 21,6 28 0

27 085 21.2
41 41.0 41 0
10 10.0 10 01
7  7.0 7 0

Moore

‘Wild card playoff qualifier

11 3
Gray
Willingham
Butler

Smith
Hyatt

Thompson
Hayden
Team
Opponents 55 31 11 15 31/31 28/47 1 303

22 9 11 2 19/22 14/22 0 193

Wehrii
Burns
Team
Opponents

53 1,152 21.7 41
40 1,037 25.9 911

0
1

Passing
Long Sack/Lost RatingAtt. Comp. Yds Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int.%

43.65.67 3.1 6.9 13/89897 43.7 5Cuozzo 158
7/56 70.550.4 7,20 5 4.2 5 4.2119 60 857Hart

34.45.49 1.2 7 71 10/7679 40 434 50.6 1Galder
Anderson
Wilson

0.0 38 109.766.7 23.66 0 0,0 03 2 71
0/0 39.50,0 0.0 0  0,0 0 0.0 02 0 0

39.5A 0.0 M0 0.0 0.0 _0.Smith A
6.3 30/221 51.0363 171 2,259

365 221 2,733
47.1 6.22 11 3.0 23Team

Opponents 22/18 84.97.48 4,1 11 3,0 73t60.6 15

(All-Time Results continued on page 294)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 293)

Rushing1973 (4-9-1) Punting

Head Coach Don Coryell

Sept. 16 At Philadelphia W 34-23 61,103
Sept. 23 Washington W 34-27 50,316
Sept. 30 At Dallas L 10-45 64,729
Oct. 7 Oakland L 10-17 49,051
Oct. 14 Philadelphia L 24-27 44,400
Oct, 21 At Washington L 13-31 54,361
Oct. 28 N.Y. Giants W 35-27 47,589
Nov. 4 Denver T 17-17 46,565
Nov, 11 At Green Bay L 21-25 52,922
Nov. 18 At N.Y, Giants L 13-24 65,795
Nov, 25 At Cincinnati L 24^2 50,918

L  16-20 44,982Dec. 2 Detroit

W 32-10 48,030Dec, 9 At Atlanta

L  3=30 43,946Dec. 16 Dallas
286-365

Home; 2-4-1 (326,849), Away: 2-5 (397,878)

No, Yds, Avq. Long TD
167 679 4.1 54 10
148 628 4.2 50 2
55 235 4.3 19 1
16 66 4,1 7 0
14 41 2,9 13 0
4  11 2.7 7 0

29 3.6 18 0
3  -3 -1.0 0 0
1  -14 -14.0 0 0

No. Yds. Avq. Long BIk,
66 2,478 37.5 55 1Anderson

Metcalf
Keithlev

66 2,478 37,5 55 1
Opponents 54 2,236 41,4 62 1

Team
Otis

Shy
Moss Field Goals
Hammond
Keithtey

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
Bakken 4^ 6-7 10-12 3-6 0-1

Hart 4-4 6-7 10-12 3-8 0-1
Opponents 10-10 6-8 6-7 1-6 1-3
Bakken; (17G, 20G, 28N), (23G, 28G), (16G, 52N),
(12G, 46N), (39G, 49N), (32G, 31G), (). (28G, 47N),
(), (29G, 18G, 49N), (30G), (43G, 43G, 34G, 37N),
(35G, 46G, 35G, 31G, 37G, 28G, 32B), (33G, 49N).
Opponents: (36G, 44G. 276), (28G, 37G, 36N,
58N, 49N), (24G), (17G), (32G, 23G, 29N, 52N),
(18G), (14G. 22G), (12G, 45N, 44N, 42N), (12G,
32G, 24G, 9G), (16G), (), (526, 366), (326, 49N),
(186,136,176,26N).

Team
Smith
Team
Opponents

416 1,671 4.0 54 13
504 2,120 4.2 24 16

Receiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
41 600 14.6 42 1
41 409 10.0 44 3
37 316 8.5 35 0
30 409 13.6 65t 3

Smith
Anderson
Metcalf
Rashad
Gray 29 513 17.7 80t 7
Gillette
Hammond

20 244 12.2 48t
39 9,8 23
15 5.0 6
19 9.5 14
10 5.0 7
18 18.0 18

1 Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR Ahmad Rashad

Defense
LE

LT Dan Dierdorf
LG Tom Banks

C  Wayne Mulligan
RG Conrad DoWer
RT Dan Dierdorf

Ernie McMillan

Roger Finnie
TB Jackie Smith

WR Mel Gray
Walker Gillette

QB Jim Hart
FB Jim Otis

RB..,Donny Anderson
K  Jim Bakken

Team Statistics 4 0

Dave Butz
LT ....John Richardson

Leo Brooks
RT Bob Rowe
RE RonV^nkowsk!

LLB Larry Stallings
MLB Mark Arneson
RLB Pete Barnes

LCB... Dwayne Crump
Norm Thompson

RGB Roger Wehril
SS Jim Tolbert
FS Clarence Duren

Chuck Detwiier

P  GaryKeithley

Cards 0pp. Shy 3 1
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards....
Avg. Per Game 289,6 367.8

.236 307
96 135
111 157
31 15

.4,054 5,149

Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,671 2,120

837 950
4,8 5.4

Avg, Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,383 3,029

170.2 216.4
416 504

Avg. Per Game
SackedA^rds Lost 27/209 29/197

170.2 216,4

Gross >^rds
Att./Comp./Pct. 394/210/53.3 417/252/60.4
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

2,592 3,226

15 10
.66/37.5 54/41.4

Penalties/Yards 61/594 97/920
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns.,

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Otis 2 0
McFarland
Maynard

2 0
1 A

Team 210 2,592 12.3 80t 16
252 3,226 12,8 54 23Opponents

interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
2  34 17.0 26 0
2  13 6.5 13 0
1  13 13.0 13 0
1  11 11.0 11 0
1  0 0.0 0 0
1  0 0.0 0 0
1  0 0.0 0 0
1  0 0.0 0 0

10 71 7.1 26 0
15 267 17.8 68t 2

Tolbert
Duren
Arneson
Rivers
Barnes
Detwiier
Stallings
Wehrli
Team

Notes

Former San Diego State University Head Coach
Don Coryell, with his fiery disposition and innova
tive offensive schemes, is named head coach... he
hires Joe Gibbs as running backs coach and Jim
Hanifan as offensive line coach ... running back
Terry Metcalf is drafted in third round ... Jim Hart
Is named starting quarterback ... despite 4-9-1
record. Card offense improves dramatically, boost
ing point output from 193 in 1972 to 286, and gains
nearly 800 more total yards... Cards complete only
two of 10 passes at Atlanta Dec. 9 for single-game
franchise low of nine yards as Jim Bakken kicks six
field goals in 32-10 win.

Opponents

.37/14 31/17 Punt Returns
.31 42 Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long TD

9  7 92 10.2 33 0
11 2 80 7.3 51 0
6  2 18 3.0 0

2  2.0 2 0
27 13 192 7.1 51 0

Opponents 23 21 186 8,1 46 0

Wehrli
Hammond
Thompson
Belton 1  2
Team

13 16
16 23
2 3

Score By Period
01 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts

Team 65 53 66 102 0 286
60 100 58 147 0 365Opponents Kickoff Returns

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
16 445 27.8 97t 1
12 314 26,2 46 0
4  124 36 0.3 ■
5  98 19.6 28 0
3  83 27.7 31 0
4  78 19,5 21 0
4  73 18.3 21 0
3  57 19.0 19 0
3  55 18.3 20 0
1  23 23.0 23 0
1  19 19.0 19 0
2  0 0,0 0 0
58 1,369 23.6 97t 1

Opponents 57 1,350 23.7 97t 1

Shy
Hammond
Metcalf
Hayden
Belton
Moss
Gray
McFarland
Detwiier
Butz
Owens
Wehrli
Team

Scoring
TD R P R PAT FG S Pts,
0  0 0 0 31/31 23/32 0 100
13 10 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 78
7  0 7 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  0 1 1 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1 0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

0/0 0 6
1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 1 0 0/0

1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
31 13 16 2 31/31 23/32 0 286

Bakken
Anderson Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeamGray
Rashad Dallas 10 4 0 .714 382 203

10 4 0 .714 325 198
5  8 1 .393 310 393
4  9 1 .321 286 365
2 11 1 ,179 226 362

Shy Washington’
Philadelphia
St, Louis
N.Y Giants
’Wild card playoff qualifier

Metcalf
Smith
Gillette
McFarland
OliL
Team
Opponents 39 16 23 3 41/42 23/34 0 365

Passing
Att. Comp, Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Long Sack/Lost Rating

69t 22/168 80.1
Int, %

Hart 320 178 2,223 55.6
73 32 369 43.8

6.95 15 4.7 10 3.1
Keithley
Hammond

5.05 1 1.4 5 6.8 80f 5/41 36.0
1 0 1 M 1 0.0 0_ M M M

Team
Opponents

394 210 2,592
417 252 3,226

53.3 6.58 16
7.74 23

4.1 15 3.8 27/209
2.4 54 29/197 93.0

71.8
60.4 5.5 10

294 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



Rushing Field Goals
1974 (10-4)
Head Coach Don Coryell
Sept. 15 Philadelphia W 7-3 40,322
Sept, 22 At Washington W 17-10 53,381
Sept. 29 Cleveland W 29-7 43,472
Oct. 6 At San Francisco W 34-9 48,675
Oct. 13 Dallas
Oct. 20 At Houston

Oct. 27 Washington
Nov. 3 At Dallas
Nov. 11 Minnesota

Nov. 17 At Philadelphia W 13-3 61,982

W 31-28 49,885
W 31-27 26,371
W 23-20 49,410
L  14-17 64,146
L  24-28 50,184

Nov. 24 At N.Y. Giants W 23-21 49,915
Dec.1 Kansas City L 13-17 41,863
Dec.8 AtNewOrleans L 0-14 57,152
Dec. 15 N.Y. Giants W 26£l4 47,414

285-218

Home: 5-2 (322,549). Away: 5-2 (361,622).
NFC Divisional Playoff
Dec. 21 At Minnesota L 14-30 44,626

No. Yds, Avq. Long TD
152 718 4.7 75t 6
158 664 4.2 23 1
90 316 3.5 16 3
40 175 4.4 12 0
12 49 4.1 10 0
10 21 2.1 16 2
4  13 3.3 5 0

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-f
Metcalf Bakken Q-Q 2-3 5-9 6-10 0-0
Otis Team

Opponents 0-0 6-6 1-2 3-5 0-1
Bakken: (38N), (46G, 42N), (44G, 33N), (47G,
42G, 26B), (31G), (25G), (47G), ( ), (46G),
(28G, 30G, 40N), (36G, 32G, 24B, 36G), ( },
(32N, 35N), (47N).
Opponents: (44G), (28G, 44N), (47N), (20G),
(), (28G, 24G), (41G. 34G), (20G), (). (48G,
61N), (31N), (22G), (),().

0-0 2-3 5-9 6-10 0-0
Anderson
Willard
Belton
Hart
Moss
Team
Opponents 461 1,888 4.1 66t 15

466 1,956 4.2 75t 12

Receiving
Usual Starting Lineup
Offense

LE.,.. Sonny Randle
WR,... Earl Thomas LT

Defense
LE.. Cou

LT.... Ernie McMillan RT

LG Bob Young
Roger Finnie

C  Tom Brahaney
RG ...ConradDobler
RT Dan Dierdorf
TE Jackie Smith
WR Mel Gray
QB Jim Hart SS

 Jim Otis
RB ., , , Terry Metcalf P
K  Jim Bakken

FB.

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
50 377 7.5 22t 1
39 770 19.7 80t 6
34 513 15.1 52t 5
25 413 16,5 81 3
19 109 5,7 13 0
15 116 7.7 25 3
13 152 11.7 40t 1
4  28 7.0 17 1
2  14 7.0 9 0

Metcalf

ncil Rudolph
Leo Brooks
, Bob Rowe

RE... .RonYankowski
LLB... Larry Stallings
MLB.. MarkArneson
RLB .... Pete Barnes
LCB .Norm Thompson

Jim Tolbert
RCB... RogerWehrli

Ken Reaves
FS... Clarence Duren

Hal Roberts

Gray
Thomas
Smith
Otis
Anderson
Cain
Willard
Hammond
Team
Opponents 230 2,581 11.2 65 11

201 2,492 12.4 81 20
Team Statistics

Cards
Total First Downs 247 249

0pp.

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards

120

4,314

117
10

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,358 2,363

108

122

4,251
308,1 303.6

909
4.7

873
4.9

1,956
139.7 134.9
466 461

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 391/201/51,4 413/230/55.7
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 81/38.7 85/39.2

168,4 168.8
16/134 35/218
2,492 2,581

8 16

Penalties/Yards 77/645
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns 36 27

80/654
24/9.27/9

Rushing
Passing
Returns

12
20

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
6  190 31.7 56t 1
2  54 27,0 53t 1
2  29 14.5 20 0
2  22 11,0 22 0
2  13 6.5 13 0
1  54 54.0 54 0
1  10 10.0 10 0

16 372 23.3 56t 2
8  75 9.4 18 0

 Thompson
19 Wehrli

Duren
 Tolbert
 Stallings
 Reaves

Crump

Notes

Cards win first seven games en route to 10-4
record ... six wins achieved by seven points or
less... capture NFC Eastern Division title on final
day of the season with 26-14 win over N.Y Giants
at Busch Stadium Dec, 15 ... Cards lose 30-14
playoff contest at Minnesota Dec, 21, the team's first
postseason appearance since 1948 quarterback
Jim Hart is named NFC player-ot-the-year, running
back Terry Metcalf is runner-up to Hart in the poll,
and Don Coryell is named consensus NFL coach-
of-the-year ... offensive line allows NFL-low 16
quarterback sacks... Hart tosses 20 touchdowns
with just eight interceptions in 388 attempts ...
Metcalf sets Card record with 2,058 combined
yards, including a 4.7-yard rushing average with six
touchdowns, 50 pass receptions, and kick-return
figures of 31.2 yards on 20 kickoffs and 13.1 yards
on 26 punts.

Team
Opponents

Punt Returns
Ret. FC Yds. Avq, Long TD
26 3 340 13.1 43 0
17 1 125 7.4 21 0
4  1 39 9.8 32 0

8  2.0 6 04  0
0  0.0 0 00
0  0.0 0 00  3
0  0.0 0 00  I

Metcalf
Hammond
Wehrli
Belton
Toibert
Duren
Stringer
Team
Opponents 56 3 518 9.3 98t 1

52 9 512 9.8 43 015
11
1

Kickoff Returns
Score By Period Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
Metcalf 20 623 31.2 94t 1
Hammond 11 268 24.4 34 0

133 16,6 21 0Moss
5  111 22.2 30 0Belton
2  32 16.0 20 0LeVeck
1  22 22.0 22 0Reaves

■  8.0 8 0Finnie 1
1  5 5.0 5 0Cain
1  1 1.0 1 0Crum

Q1 Q2 03 Q4 OT Pts.
Team 56 80 100 49 0 285
Opponents 50 58 34 76 0 218

St. Louis

Washington*
Dallas
Philadelphia
N.Y Giants
’Wild card playoff qualifier

10 4

7  7

0
10 4 0

.714 285 218
320 196
297 235
242 217
195 299

,714
.571

Scoring 0
2  12 0

,500
,143TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.

Bakken
Metcalf
Anderson

0  0 0 0 30/3613/22 0 69
8  6 1 1 0/0 0/0 0 48
6  3 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
6  0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

Gray Team
Opponents

50 1,203 24.1 94t 1
54 1,203 22.3 67 0Thomas

Smith
Hart

PuntingCain
No. Yds. Avq. Long BIk.
81 3,131 38.7 57 0

Otis
Roberts

Thompson
Wehrli
Willard
Yankowski

Team
Opponents

81 3,131 38.7 57
85 3,329 39.2 69

0
0

36 12 20 4 30/3613/22 0285Team
Opponents 26 15 11 1 26/2710/14 0 218

Passing
Long Sack/Lost Rating
80t 16/134 79.5

M  Comp. Yds. Comp.% Yds./Att. TD
388’ 200 ’2,4l'i 6.21 2051.5

_Tp% Irl lnt.%
5.2 2,1Hart

0/0 118.8Hammond
Metcalf

81 100.0 81.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 811 1
M. 0 0 g^ 0/0 39,6

16/134
35/218

Team
Opponents

391 201 2,492
413 230 2,581

51.4 6.37 20
6.25 11

5.2 2.1 81
55.7 2.7 16 3.9 65 67,3

(All-Time Results continued on page 296)
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(Alt‘Time Results continued from page 295)

Sacks
Rudolph 2,0, Rowe 2.0, Brooks 1,0, Duren 1,0,
Reaves 1,0, Crump 1,0
Team 22.0, Opponents 17.0

Punting1975 (11-3)
Head Coach Doji_^lYilI
Sept 21
Sept. 28 At Dallas (OT) L 31-37 52,417

NXGiants

Oct. 13 At Washington L 17-27 54,693

W 23-20 42,172

Oct 5 W 26-14 44,913

Oct 19 Philadelphia W 31-20 45,242
Oct. 25 At N.Y. Giants W 20-13 49,598

New England W 24-17 45,907Nov. 2

At Philadelphia W 24-23 60,277Nov. 9

Nov. 16 Wash.(OT)
Nov. 23 At N.Y. Jets
Nov. 27 Buffalo

Dallas

Dec. 14 At Chicago
Dec. 21 At Detroit

W 20-17

Dec. 7

No. Yds. Avq. Long BIk.
64 2,412 37.7 58 1West

Team
Opponents

64 2,412 37.7 58 1
67 2,688 40.1 59 0

Rushing
Field Goals_No. Yds. Avg. Long TD

269 1,076 4.0 30 5
165 816 4.9 52t 9
54 275 5.1 23 2
35 165 4,7 57t 1
10 44 4.4 9 0
3  13 4,3 6 0
4  12 3,0 5t 1
11 7 0.6 6 1
1  6 6,0 6 0
3  -12 -4,0 -2 0

Otis 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50t
0-0 10-n 5-7 4-6 (H)
0-0 10-11 5-7 4-6 0-0
0-0 4-4 5-9 6-9 0-4

Bakken
Team
Opponents
Bakken: (22G, 39G. 25G), (28G), (48G, 28G),
(47G), (24G), (37G, 40G), (21G, 44N), (30G), (20G,
37G. 29N, 32N), (31G), (48N), (27G), (40G, 29G),
(24G, 32B).
Opponents: (19N), (40G, 46N). (), (47G, 34G, 56N),
(45G. 40G, 45N), (36N), (32G). (37G, 27G, 25G),
(42G. 52N), (47G, 27G, 53N), (30G, 33G, 47B),
(23G),(51N),(37B),

Metcalf
Jones
Latin
Ashton
Hammond

49,919
W 37-6 53,169
L  14-32 41,899
W 31-17 49,701
W 34-20 35,052
W 2M3 64,656

356-276

Moss
Hart

M, Gray
Shaw
Team
Opponents

555 2,402 4.3 57t 19
487 1,925 4.0 32t 16

Home: 6-1 (319,759). Away; 5-2 (369,862).
NFC Divisional PlayoH
Dec. 27 At LA Rams L 23-35 72,650

Receiving Usual Starting Lineup
Offense DefenseNo. Yds. Avg. Long TD

926 19.3 741 11M. Gray
Metcalf
Thomas
Jones
Harris

LE, .Bob Bell
LT Charlie Davis
RT Bob Rowe
RE RonYankowski
LLB Larry Stallings
MLB Mark Arneson
RLB Pete Barnes
LCB.Norm Thompson
RGB Roger Wehrli
SS Ken Reaves
FS Clarence Duren

.Jeff West

WR.  Ike Harris
.Roger Finnie
.... Bob Young
....Tom Banks

RG Conrad Dobler

LT
LG.
C.

. Dan Dierdorf

.Jackie Smith
J.V, Cain
 Mel Gray
 Jim Hart
 Jim Otis

.Terry Metcalf

...Jim Bakken

43 378 8.8 30t 2
Team Statistics 21 375 17.9 80t

194 10.2 21
266 17.7 36
246 18.9 45
134 11.2 18
69 5.8 12
25 12.5 16
6  3.0 10

2
Cards

Total First Downs 276 284

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 4,955

131
128
17

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 2,402 1,925

118
142
24

4,595
353,9 328,2
918 957
5.4 4.8

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 355/187/52.7 446/233/52.2
Had Intercepted

Punts/Averaqe....

Opp.

171.6 137.5
555 487

.2,553
182.4

2,670
190.7

8/66 24/192
2,619 2,862

20 22
.64/37.7 67/40.1

19
15 0

Smith 13 2 RT,
Cain 12 TE,
Otis 12 1

2Latin 0 WR,
Hammond 2 A QB.
Team 187 2,619 14.0 80t 20
Opponents 233 2,862 12.3 48 16

FB...
RB P.

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avg. Long TO
7  141 20,1 61t 1
6  31 5.2 31 0

7  2.3 9 03
2  26 13.0 23 0
1  23 23.0 23 0
1  18 18.0 18 0
1  6 6,0 6 0
1  -3 *3,0 *3 0

Notes
Led by Pro Bowl offensive linemen Dan Dierdorf,
Conrad Dobler, and Tom Banks, Cards win a sec
ond consecutive NFC Eastern Division title with an
11-3 mark, a franchise best since an 11-1 record by
the 1948 team... fullback Jim Otis leads the NFC in
rushing with 1,076 yards, running back/kick returner
Terry Metcalf—a consensus NFL most valuable
player—sets league record with 2,462 combined
yards, and quarterback Jim Hart performs behind
an offensive line that ties an NFL record by allowing
just eight quarterback sacks... wide receiver Mel
Gray catches controversial touchdown pass from
Hart with 25 seconds left in regulation, known as
the “Phantom Catch,” to send game into overtime as
Cards win 20-17 over Washington... Cards travel to
Los Angeles to face Rams in playoff contest and lose
35-23 after trailing 28-9 at halftime ... seven offen
sive players go to the Pro Bowl (Dierdorf, Dobler,
Banks, Hart, Metcalf, Gray, and Otis).

Thompson
Wehrli
Reaves
Barnes
Duren
Rudolph
Arneson
Stallings

Penalties/Yards 83/730 82/679
Fumbles/Lost 33/19 26/15
Touchdowns.

Rushing
Passing
Returns

.43
19
20
4

Team
Opponents

22 249 11,3 61t 1
20 216 10.8 38 0

34
16
16

Punt Returns2
Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long TD
23 3 2”85 12,4 69t 1

2  70 7.8 30 0
7  1 53 7,6 27 0

2  2.0 2 0J  1

Metcalf
Hammond
M.Gray

Score By Period
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.

Team
Opponents

96 83 82 92 3 356
38 61 79 92 6 276 Wehrli

Team
Opponents

40 6 410 10.3 69t 1
34 7 329 9.7 43 0

Scoring
TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.

Kickoff ReturnsBakken
Metcalf
M Gray

0  0 0 0 40/42 19/24 0 97
13 9 2 2 0/0 0/0 0 78
11 0 11 0 0/0 0/0 0 66
6  5 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
3  2 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

0/0 0 61  0 0 0/0
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 0 1/1 0/0 0 6

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
35 960 27.4 93t 1
13 254 19.5 29 0
1  25 25.0 25 0
1  21 21.0 21 0
1  20 20,0 20 0
1  20 20.0 20 0
1  18 18.0 18 0
1  10 10,0 10 0
1  9 9.0 9 0

Metcalf
Hammond St. Louis

Dallas’
Washington
N.Y. Giants
Philadelphia
'Wild card playoff qualifier

11 3

8  6
5  9

 0
10 4 0

.786 356 276
,714 350 268
.571 325 276
.357 216 306
.286 225 302

Ofis
SmithJones

Smith Moss 0
I Gray
Hartle

0
4 10 0

Thomas
Cain

Jones
WehrliCrump

Hart
ReavesLatin
Team
Opponents

55 1,337 24,3 93t
71 1,609 22.7 97t

1Moss
1

Thompson
Wehrli
Team
Opponents 26 15 11 1 27/33 15/26 0 218

32 12 20 4 41/43 19/24 0 285

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds.
345 182 2,507

Comp. % YdsJAtt. XP TD% Int
7.27 19 5.5 1952.8

0  0.050.0 7.63 1

Long Sack/Lost Rating
Hart 5,5 80t 6/43 71.8
Shaw 4 61 12.5 21 1/14 36.0
Metcalf
Bakken

2 51 50.0 25.501 5.0 0 0.0 51t 0/0 135,4
0_ _0 2 0.0 0.00 0 A 0.0 1/9 0.0

Team
Opponents

355 187 2,619
446 233 2,862

52.7 7.38 20
6.42 16

5.6 20
3.6 22

5.6 80t 8/66 72.1
52.2 4.9 24/192 63.9
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Sacks

Zook 7.0, Bell 7.0, Dawson 2,0, Arneson 2.0, Kearney
1.0,Yankowski 1.0, White 1.0, Upshaw 1.0.
Team 22.0, Opponents 17,0

Punting1976 (10-4) No. Yds, Avg. TB In20 Lq BIk.
64 2,331 36.4 12 12 54 0Head Coach Don CoryeM

Sept. 12 At Seattle
Sept 19 Green Bay
Sept. 26 At San Diego

N.Y. Giants

W 3C^24

Oct 3

Joyce
58,441

W 29-0 48,842
L  24-43 40,212
W 27-21 48,039
W 31-14 44,933
W 21-17 50,317
L  10-20 48,325
W 23-20 50,365
W 17-14 60,760
W 30-28 64,698
L  10-16 49,833
L  14-19 62,498
W 24-17 48,282
W 17rl4 60,553

309-267

Home: 6-1 (340,671). Away; 4-3 (395,487),

Oct 10
Oct 17
Oct 25
Oct. 31

Phila.
Dallas
At Wash.

S.F.(OT)
At Phila.
At LA.

Washington
At Dallas
Baltimore
At N.Y. Giants

Nov. 7
Nov. 14
Nov. 21
Nov. 25
Dec. 4
Dec, 12

Team 66 2,331 35.3 12 12 54 0
Opponents 71 2,754 38.8 9 25 60 0

Rushing
Field GoalsNo. Yds. Avg. Long TO

233 891 3.8 23 2
134 537 4.0 36
113 451 4.0 19
64 292 4.6 27 3
25 115 4.6 26 0

Otis 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50t
Metcalf
Jones
Morris

Bakken Q-0 10-11 6-8 4-8 0-0
Team 0-0 10-11 6-8
Opponents 0-0 3-6 4-7 3-7 0-0
Bakken: (28G, 46N, 22G, 26G), (28G, 41G, 32G,
30G, 26G, 47N), (32G, 22N), (22G, 34G), (47N), ( ),
(32G), (21G), (20G, 29N, 29N), (40G, 32G, 25G),
(40G, 34N), (). (22G), (43G).
Opponents: (27G), ( ). (48N, 39G), (),(), (35G),
(34G, 33G, 33N, 27N), (40N, 23N), (),(), (26G, 49G,
44G, 49N, 23N), (42G, 41N), (22G), (306, 34N).

4-8 0-0

Latin
Wehrli 2 4.0 0

7  0.9 10 0
0  0.0 0 0

Hart
Joyce 1
Team 580 2,301 4.0 36 17

491 1,979 4.0 26 19Opponents

Receiving
Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR Ike Harris

Defense
LE

LT Roger Finnie
LG Bob Young

Tom Banks RE
RG Conrad Dobler
RT Dan Dierdorf
TE J.V.Cain MLB T

Mel Gray
Jim Hart

RB Terry Metcalf

RLB M
LCB... Norm

WR.
QB

Jim Otis SSFB

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
52 7"82 15.0 40 1
36 686 19.1 77t 5
33 388 11.8 48t 4
29 152 5,2 15 1
26 407 13.7 45 1
26 400 15.4 34 5

Harris
John Zook

LT Charlie Davis
RT Mike Dawson

 Bob Bel!
RonYankowski

LLB Larry Stallings
im Kearney
ark Arneson

 Thompson
RGB Roger Wehrii

Ken Reaves
FS Mike Sensibaugh

Terry JoyceP

GrayTeam Statistics
Metcalf
Jones
Tilley

Cards 0pp.
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards....

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 2,301  1,979

.307 239
140 111
142 105
25 23

.5,136 4,089
292.1366.9

989 864
4.75.2

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,835 2,110

164.4 141,4
580 491

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost 17/132 31/248

150.7202.5

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 392/220/56.1 342/176/51.5
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

2,967 2,358

13 19
.66/35.3

Net Punting Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Cain
75Morris 19 1

Latin 35 8,8 15 0
Smith 3 22 7.3 16

15 7.5
5  5.0 5

0
Otis 2 0
Hammond 1
Team 220 2,967 13.5 77t 18

176 2,358 13.4 72t 13Opponents K,

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD

83 20,8 38 04
60 15.0 351 14
31 7.8 26 0
41 20.5 25 02
20 10,0 16 02

Notes
Despite 10-4 record (6-1 at home). Cards lose
lie-breaker with Washington and fail to qualify for
playoffs... Cards defeat N.Y, Giants to stay alive in
playoff race, needing the division-leading Cowboys
to defeat Washington at Dallas later that day... but
the Redskins win 27-14 and Cards became first
team in seven-year history of the NFC to go 10-4
ar?d not gain a postseason berth... eight Card vic
tories by seven points or less earn “Cardiac Cards”
moniker... Cardinals and Chargers play preseason
game in Tokyo, Japan, the first NFL game played
outside North America... Cards set NFL record with
eight lost fumbles at Washington Oct. 25.

Thompson
Sensibaugh
Wehrli
Reaves
White
Duren
Arneson
Kearney

 27.1 31.3
83/698

71/38.8

.84/683
8.0 01

0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0...44/24 32/20

Team 19 243 12.8 38 1
13 134 10.3 25 0

...36 34
Opponents1917

18 13
1 2 Punt Returns

Ret, FC Yds. Avg. Long TD

Score By Period Metcalf
Tilley
Hammond

17 188 11.1 39 0
15 0 146 9.7 17 0
3  0 16 5.3 0
1 0 Q 0,0 Q 0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts
Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeamTeam
Opponents

60 80 75 91 3 309
67 70 38 92 0 267 Neils

Dallas 11 3 0
10 4 0
10 4 0
4 10 0
3 11 0

.786 296 194

.714 291 217

.714 309 267

36 1 350 9.7 39 0
33 3 304 9,2 711 1

Team

Opponents Washington*
St. Louis
Philadelphia
N.Y. Giants
’Wild card playoff qualifier

Scoring
TD R P R PAT FG S Pts,
0  0 0 0 33/35 20/27 0 93
9  8 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
7  3 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
4  3 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

Sensibaugh 1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

Bakken
Jones
Metcalf
Gray
Cain
Morris
Otis
Latin
Harris
Tilley

35 17 18 1 33/35 20/27 0 309
Opponents 34 19 13 2 31/34 10/20 0 267
Team

165 286
Kickoff Returns ,214 170 250

No, Yds. Avg. Long TD
357 22.3 39 016
325 20.3 33 016
181 20.1 349 0
63 21.0 35 03
57 19.0 30 03
36 18.0 212 0
43 43.0 43 0
13 13,0 13 0
12 12,0 12 0
12 12.0 12 0

3  03.0

Latin
Metcalf
Morris
Smith
Crump
Hammond
Nelson
McGraw
Okoniewski
Oates
Severson
Team 54 1,102 20.4 43 0

66 1,623 24.6 90t 1Opponents

Passing
Sack/Lost RatingComp.% Yds./Att, TD TD% Int. Int.% LonaAtt. Comp. Yds.

77t 17/132 81.7388 218 2,946 56.2 7,59 18 4.6 13 3.4Hart
119.016.00 0 0.0 0 0,0 16 0/0Donckers

Wyche
Metcalf
Wehrli

16 100,01
5.00 0.0 0 0.0 5 0/0 87.55 100.0 01 1

0.0 0 0/1 0.000 00.0 0.00 0 0.0 00 0
0(1 0.0000.0 0.00 0 oo_ _0_ 0.0 A0_

7.57 13 3.3 77t 17/132 82,0
3.8 19 5.6 72t 31/248 63.1

(All-Time Results continued on page 298)

392 220 2,967
342 176 2,358

56.1 18Team
Opponents 51.5 6.89 13
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(All-Time Results continued from page 297)

Sacks
Dawson, 8.5, Davis, 6.0, Zook 4.5, Yankowski 4.0,
Severson 2.0, Arneson 2.0, Bell 1.0, Bradley 1.0,
Matheson 1,0,
Team 30.0, Opponents 15.0

1977 (7-7)
Head Coach Don Coryell
Sept. 18 At Denver
Sept. 25 Chicago

L  0-7 75,002
W 16-13 49,878

Kickoff Returns (cont.)
 No, Yds. Avg. Long TD

39 19,5 22 0Morris 2
25 12.5 15 0Smith 2
156 17.3 28 0Others 9

At Wash,
Dallas

L  14-24Oct. 2
Oct. 9

55,031
L  24-30 50,129
W 21-17 64,535

48,417
W 28-0 50,323
W 27-7 47,066
W 24-17 63,038
W 21-16 48,768
L  14-55 50,269
L  7-27 71,826
L  20-26 36,067
L HZ 56,922

272-287

Home; 4-3 (333,851). Away: 3^ (430,420).

Oct. 16
Oct. 23
Oct. 31

New Orleans
N.Y. Giants
At Minnesota
At Dallas

W 49-31

Nov. 6
Nov. 14
Nov. 20
Nov. 24

Phila.
Miami
At N.Y, Giants

Washington
At Tampa Bay

Dec. 4
Dec. 10
Dec. 18

Team 59 1,271 21,5 51 0
55 1,104 20,1 35 0OpponentsRushing

No. Yds. AvQ. Long TD
149 739 5.0 62 4
165 661 4,0 35 8

334 3.4 25 2
56 208 3,7 17 2

77 3.2 18 3
18 1,6 13 0
19 19.0 19 0
-1 -1.0 -1 0

1  -13 -13.0 -13 0
507 2,042 4.0 62 19

Opponents 514 2,237 4.4 62 11

Metcalf
Morris
ais
Latin
Jones 24
Hart
Wehrli 1
Gray 1
Joyce
Team

Punting
No. Yds. Avg. TB In20 Lq BIk

851 3822 .7 2 5 58 0
49 1.757 35.9 4 11 53 0

Joyce
Carrell
Team 71 2,608 36.7 6 16 58 0
Opponents 72 2,843 39.5 4 14 63 0

Field Goals
1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

Bakken 0-0 2-2 3-5 2-8 0-1
Team
Opponents 0-0 9-11 3-5 5-9 0-1
Bakken: (42N, 47B, 43N. 34B), (49G, 36G, 41G),
(45B), (32G), (50N), (30B), (),(), (26G), (48N, 45N).
(),(), (32G, 27G),().
Opponents: (30N), (23G. 29G), (47N, 41G), (29G,
40G, 44G, 46N), (28G), (51N, 22G), (48N), (27G,
28G), (21G), (36N, 32G), (46N), (20G, 37G), (40G.
23G, 37G, 42G), (23G).

(W) 2-2 3-5 2-8 0-1

Receiving
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
40 547 13,7 38 3
38 782 20.6 69 5
34 403 11.9 68 2
25 328 13.1 38 2
23 222 9,7 34 1
12 66 5.5 16 0
9  89 9.9 20 0
6  64 10.7 31 0
5  49 9.8 13 1
2  18 9.0 9 0
1  40 40.0 40 0

HarrisTeam Statistics
GrayCards 0pp.
MetcalfTotal First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 366/195/53.3 375/198/52.8
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average
Penatties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

247 258
122114

117 120
16 16

4,532 4,504
323.7 321.7
887 915
5.1 4.9

2,042 2,237
145.9 159.7
507 514

2,490 2,267
177.9 161.9

15/109 25/209
2,608 2,476

21 19
71/36.7
98/835

72.39.5
83/812

30/16 19/12
36 34
19 11
14 22
3

Cain
Morris
Jones
Latin Usual Starting Lineup

DefenseOffenseTilley
Smith

WR..  Ike Harris

... Roger Finnie
 Bob Young
 Tom Banks

.Conrad Dobler
... Dan Dierdorf

 J.V.Cain
 Me! Gray
 Jim Hart

...Terry Metcalf
 Jim Otis

 Jim Bakken

LE, John Zook
LT Charlie Davis
RT Mike Dawson

 Bob Bell
Ron Yankowski

LLB Larry Stallings

RE,

MLB Tim Kearney
RLB Mark Arneson

LCB... Norm Thompson
RCB Roger Wehrli
SS Ken Reaves

FS Mike Sensifaaugh
Terry Joyce

Otis
LTSlone
LG.Team 195 2,608 13.4 69 14

Opponents 198 2,476 12.5 64 22
C.
RG
RT.

Interceptions TE,
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
4  83 20.8 38 0

41 05  44
4  37 9,3 26 0
3  110 36.7 79 1
2  17 8.5 10 0
2  23 11.5 15 0
1  22 22.0 22 0

0  0,0 0 0
14 14,0

1

A
19 267 14.1 79 1
21 183 8.7 54 1

WR,.
Thompson QB.Wehrli

RBNelson
Sensibaugh
Reaves
Arneson

FB,
K.

P

Allen
Notes

Though saddled with a 1-3 start, Head Coach Don
Coryell rallies his troops to six consecutive victories
and a 7-3 record entering the final stretch of the
season... four losses, however, drop the Cards to 7-
7 and Coryell abandons the Midwest to join the San
Diego Chargers... QB Jim Hart sets club mark with
12 consecutive pass completions vs. Chicago Sept.
25... FB Wayne Morris rushes for 182 yards on 27
carries on Nov. 6 at Minnesota, the fourth-highest
single-game effort in team history... Cards deal 8-0
Dallas its first defeat of the season, a 24-17 decision
in Texas Stadium before a “Monday Night Football"
audience Nov. 14 ... Miami quarterback Bob Griese
lies Card opponent mark with six touchdown passes
in 55-14 Dolphin win Nov. 24.

Severson
Kellum
Team
Opponents

Score By Period
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts. Punt Returns

Team
Opponents 54 81

89 55 0  272
73 79 0 287

Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD
17 1 188 11.1 39 o'Metcalf

Metcalf 0  108 7,7 23 0
Tilley 111 8.5 21 0

0  77 7.0 14 0
4.0 4 0

1  0 0 0.0 0 0
0

40 4 300 7.5 23 0
33 11 157 4.8 24 0

3Scoring
Bradley
Nelson
Severson

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.
Morris
Metcalf

9  8 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
6  4 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 0 1 0/0
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 0 35/36 7/16 0 56

Team
Opponents

Gray
Harris
Jones
Cain Kickoff Returns
Latin No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

32 772 24,1 51 6
132 16.5 25 0

36 03 68 22.7
3  79 26,3 33 0

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeamOtis Metcalf

Jones
Nelson

Davis Dallas#
Washington
St. Louis
Philadelphia
N.Y. Giants
#Top NFC playoff seed

12 2 0 .857 345 212
9  5 0 .643 196 189
7  7 0 .500 272 287
5  9 0 .357 220 207
5  9 0 .357 181 265

Dobler
Sensibaugh Latin
Smith
Bakken
Team 33 19 14 3 35/36 7/16 0 272
Opponents 33 11 22 1 32/34 17/23 0 287

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds Comp. % YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int. % Long Sack/Lost Rating

7,16 13 3,7 20 5.6 69 13/89 64,5Hart 355 186 2,542 .524
Donckers
Metcalf

5 5 38 1.000 7,60 0 0.0 0 0.0 16 1/11 98,3
5 3 27 .600 5.40 2.0 1 2.0 11 1/9 74,6

Joyce
T

1 1 1 1.000 1.00 M 0 og. 1 79.2
eam
Opponents

366 195 2,608 ,533 7.13 14 3.8 21 5.8 69 15/109
25/209

64,6
375 2,476 .528 6.60 22 5.9 19 5.1 64 72.6
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Sacks
Dawson 9.0, Pollard 6,0, Zook 5.0, Arneson 4.5, Neils
4.0,>^nkowski 1.5, Kearney 1.0, Williams 1,0, Gill 1.0,
Townsend 1.0, Simons 1.0, Bell, B 1.0, Allerman 0.5.
Team 36.0, Opponents 22.0

Kickoff Returns (cont.)
No. Yds. Avg, Long TD
4  77 19.3 25 0Childs

27 0Morris 3 66 22.0
58 19.3 22 0Nelson

2  48 24,0 26 0Latin
2  47 23.5 26 0Soothhard
1  25 25,0 25 0Woolsey
1  22 22,0 22 0Kearney
1  13 13.0 13 0Townsend
1  12 12.0 12 0Westbrooks

3  3.0 3 0Stone 1
55 1,148 20.9 32 0Team
50 1,101 22.0 loot 2Opponents

1978 (6-10)
Head Coach Bud Wilkinson

L  10-17 52,791
L  &-16 48,233
L  10-28 49,282
L  12-21 62,760 Rushing
L  10-24 43,882
L  17-30 47,479
L  21-24 48,991
L  10-23 49,244
W  16-10
W 20-10
W 16-10
W 27-17 52,460 Hart

Otis
Morr

Gray
48,820 Tilley
33,155 Bell

L  10-14 39,693 Latin
W 21-14 39,200
L  0-17 52,226
W 42:^ 40,022

248-296

Home: 3-5 (361,720), Away: 3-5 (409,507),

Sept. 3 At Chicago
Sept. 10 New England
Sept. 17 Washington
Sept. 24 At Dallas
Oct. 1 At Miami
Oct. 8 Baltimore

Oct. 15 Dallas (OT)
Oct. 22 AtN.Y.Jels
Oct. 29 AtPhila,
Nov. 5 N.Y. Giants
Nov. 12 AtS.R
Nov. 19 At Wash,

Nov. 26 Philadelphia
Dec. 3 Detroit
Dec. 10 At N.Y, Giants
Dec. 17 Atlanta

Punting

No. Yds. Avg, Long TD
197 664 3.4 17 8
174 631 3.6 27 1
105 392 3,7 17 2
35 134 3,8 15 0
5  51 10,2 27 1
1  32 32.0 32 0
7  23 3.3 9 0

11 1.0 9t 211

is
Jones
Harrell

No. Yds. Avg. TB In20 Lg BIk
51 1,919 37.6 3 12 81 0
46 1,749 38.0 5 6 54 2

147 36,8 0 1 42 04

6 1.3 6 0 Wood
Ransom
Shelby
Farmer

2 4.0 5 0 Little
2 5  2.5 4 0 Bakken

4.0 4 0 Team 101 3,815 37.8 8 19 81 2
Opponents 93 3,656 39.3 9 18 59 1Little 0  0.0

0  0.0
-1 -2,0
-8 -8.0

0 0
Wehrli 0  0
Pisarkiewicz 5 2 0 Field Goals
Stief  0. 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-f

0-0 4-5 4-8 3-9 0-0
0-0 4-5 4-8 3-9 0-0

Opponents 0-0 4-4 5-7 3-5 1-2

Bakken
Team

Bakken: (33G, 46N), ( ), (20G), (23G, 47N, 44B,
42N), (46N, 40G, 31N), (26G), (33N), (41G), (31G,
29N), (48N), (45G), (32G, 27G), (32G), ( ). (44N,
39N),(),
Opponents: (39G), (24G), (),(), (34G), (43N, 356),
(49B, 47G), (20G, 38G, 45G), (25G), (26G, 38N).
(45G,51N,39N). (50G), (),(), (30G), ().

Team
Opponents

554 1,954 3.5 32 14
588 2,395 4.1 73 14Team Statistics

Cards 0pp.
Total First Downs 281 285

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 5,125 4,742

103 131
158 131

2320

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,954 2,395

296.4320.3
1,103 1,054

4.6 4.5

Avg. Per Game 12_2_.1
T

149.7
554 588otal Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,171 2,347
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 22/186 37/290 Harrell

Rec

Tilley
Gray
Morris
Jones
Stief
Ramso

Otis
Childs
Thaxto

198.2 146.7 Bell

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct, 508/252/49.7 428/212/49.5 Latin
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average....
Penalties/Yards 105/890

3,357 2.641 Shelb

21 26 Team
Oppo...101/37.8 93/39.3

96/809
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns 31 37

33/1628/14

Rushing
Passing
Returns

14 15
16 19

31

eiving
No. Yds, Avq, Long TD

900 14.5 4362 3
871 19.9 7444
298 9.0 3333
217 8.0 1827 0
477 19.6 55t24
238 10.4 2523 1
190 11.9 4716

n
Chandler Usual Starting Lineup

Offense Defense
38 12 0
50 12.5 23 1
31 10.3 16 1

17 0
5  1,7 2 0
11 11.0 11 0

28 9,3

3  3,0 3 0

LE Bob Pollard
NT Mike Dawson
RE John Zook
LOLB Steve Neils
LILB Tim Kearney
RILB Kurt Allerman

Eric Williams
ROLB Mark Arneson
LCB Carl Allen
RCB Roger Wehrli
SS Ken Greene
FS Ken Stone

Mike Wood
Steve Little

P

4
WR, .Pat Tilley
LT Keith Wortman

 Bob Young
 Tom Banks
 Terry Slieve

Keith Worlman
.... Dan Dierdort

 Al Chandler
Eason Ramson

 Mel Gray
 Jim Hart

...Wayne Morris
 Jim Otis

 Jim Bakken

n 3
3

LG.3
C.y 1
RG1

nents
252 3,357 13.3 74 16
212 2,641 12.5 56 17 RT.

TE.

Interceptions
WR.No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

9  139 15.4 33 0
54 9.0 21 0

4  3 .8 3 0
3  6 2,0 6 0
1  24 24.0 24 0
1  18 18.0 18 0

QB,Stone
RBAllen
FB. Wehrli
K,Smith

WilliamsScore By Period
Notes
After an absence from football spent in political and
business ventures, former Oklahoma Sooner mentor
Bud Wilkinson is named Cards' head coach ...
combination P/K Steve Little of Arkansas is selected
by St. Louis in first round (15th overall) of NFL Draft...
Cards lose first eight contests, then finish 6-2 in sec
ond half of season... Larry Wilson inducted info the
Pro Football Hall of Fame in Canton, Ohio... K Jim
Bakken retires after 17 seasons and franchise-record
234 consecutive games played from 1962-78.

NeilsQ1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
54 117 39 45 0 248
53 89 68 76 3 296

Kearney 1 0Team
Nelson 1  -3 -3.0 -3 0

26 249 9.6 33 0
21 303 14.4 79t 1

Opponents Team
OpponentsScoring

TD R P R PAT FG S P
Punt ReturnsBakken 0  0 0 0 27/31 11/22 0 60

Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long TO
21 6 196 9.3 70t 1
14 3 101 7.2 23 0
10 0 0
2  0 4.0 0
2  0 -2 -2.0 -2 0
1  0 4 4.0 4 0
1  0 0 0 0 0

Otis 8  8 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 48
HarrellChandler 4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24

4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 1 8
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0

Bell, G
Shelby

Stief
Tilley Tilley
Gray Southhard

WoolseyMorris
Jones Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeamSmith
Hart Team

Opponents
51 9 395 7.7 70t 1
59 11 575 9.7 37 0

12 4 0 .750 384 208
9  7 0 ,563 270 250
8  8 0 .500 273 263
6 10 0 ,375 248 296
6 10 0 .375 264 298

Dallas
Thaxton
Ramson
Childs
Harrell

Philadelphia*
Washington
St. Louis
N.Y. Giants
*Wild-card postseason qualifier

Kickoff Returns
11 0  0 1 0/0 0/0 0 No, Yds. Avq. Long TD

389 20.5 32 019
211 23.4 31 09
177 22.1 27 0

30 14 16 1 27/31 11/22 1 248 Harrell
Shelby

Team
Opponents 34 15 19 3 35/37 13/18 0 296

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt, TD TD% Int. Int % Long Sack/Lost Rating

20/166 66,9477 240 3,121 50,3 6,56 16 3,4 18 3.8 74Hart
5,66 3  10.4 40 2/20 14,810 164 34.5

43 100.0
29 100,0

0 0,0Pisarkiewicz 29
43.00 0.0 0.0 0 0/0 0,0Stief 0 01 1
29.00 0 0  M 0 0/0 MWood 1 1
6.62 16
6.17 19

Team
Opponents

3,2 21 4.1
4.4 26 6.1

74 22/186
36/290

64,7508 252 3,357
428 212 2,641 56 58.349.5

(All-Time Results continued on page 300)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 299)

1979 (5-11)
Head Coach Bud Wilkinson (13 games)

Head Coach Larry Wilson (3 games)
Sept. 2 Dallas
Sept. 9 At N.Y, Giants W 27-14

L  21-22 50,855
71.370

Sept. 16 Pittsburgh L 21-24 50,416 Rus
Sept. 23 Washington L 7-17 50,680
Sept. 30 At LA. Rams L 0-21 Ander

MOct. 7 At Houston W 24-17 53,043 orris
B

Oct. 14 Philadelphia L 20-24 48,367
rown

Har
Oct. 21 At Dallas L 13-22 64,300

re
PhillipOct. 28 Cleveland L 20-38 47,845

Nov. 4 Minnesota W 37-7 47,213
Nov 11 At Washington L 28-30 50,868
Nov 18 At Philadelphia L 13-16 70,235
Nov 25 At Cincinnati L 28-34 25,103 Little
Dec.2 San Francisco W 13-10 41,593 Team
Dec. 9 N.Y. Giants W 29-20 39,802 Opponents

ks
Pollard 9.0,

hin

son48,160

ll
s

Lott
Gray
Pisarkiewicz
Hart

Dec. 16 At Chicago L M2 42,810
R307-358

Home: 3-5 (376,771). Away; 2-6 (425,889).

Sac

ec

Tilley

Arneson 4.0, Yankowski 4.0, Neils 3.0.
Greene 2.0, Williams 2.0, Dawson 2.0, Kearney 1.0.
Favron 1.0, Zook 1.0, Nelson 1.0.
Team 30.0, Opponents 39.0

Punting
No. Yds. Avq. TB In20 Lq BIk.
80 3.060 38.2 6 17 56 2
80 3,060 38.2 6 17 56 2

Opponents 90 3.529 39.2 8 21 59 0

Little
Team

Field Goals
g 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50f

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
331 1,605 4.8 76t
106 387 3.6 16
73 318 4.4 30t 7
19 100 5.3 19 0
3  50 16.6 17 1
11 50 4.5 13 0
4  41 10.2 38 0
11 20 1.8 12 0

10 06  11

0-0 5-5 1-3 3-10 1-1
0-0 2-2 0-2 0-2 0-1

Little
Wood

0-0 7-7 1-5 3-12 1-2
Opponents 0-0 7-9 5-8 3-5 4-8
Little: (),(), (22G), (), (31N), (24G), (48N. 27G,
28G), (51G, 41G, 48N, 40B). (40B), (42G), (48N), (),
(), (42N), (30G, 25G, 42G, 34N, 40N), ().
Wood: (60N), (49N, SON, 39N), (43N. 24G, 27G), (),
().().(),(),().().().(),(),(),().(}-
Opponents: (37G, SON, 24G, 27G), (), (35N, 20G),
(47G), (52N, 38N), (51G), (SON, 51G), (51G, 47N,
29G), (51G, 55N), (25N, 33N). (46G, 27G, 39G),
(23G, 47G, 31G), (27N, 38G, 33G), (23G), (), (47B).

Team

2  0 0.0 0 1
566 2,582 4.6 76t 24
567 2,204 3.8 52t 18

eiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
57 938 16.4 51t 6
41 308 7.5 28 2
35 237 6.7 20 1
25 447 17.8 78t 1
25 191 7.6 22 0
22 324 14.7 32 0
14 174 12.4 39 0
8  93 11.6 22 0
5  49 9.8 28 2
2  20 10.0 14 0
7  37 5.3 10 0
3  33 11.0 15 0
1  15 15.0 15 0

4.0 5 02

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense Defense

Anderson WR. .Pat Tilley
LT Keith Wortman

 Bob Young
 Tom Banks
 Terry Stieve
 Joe Bostic
 Gary Parris
 Mel Gray
 Jim Hart

...Wayne Morris
Ottis Anderson

 Steve Utile
Mike Wood

LE. .Bob Pollard
NT Charlie Davis
RE Mike Dawson
LOLB Eric Williams
LILB Steve Neils

Tim Kearney
RILB Kurt Allerman
ROLB Mark Arneson

Calvin Favron
LCB Carl Allen

MorrisTeam Statistics
GrayCards 0pp. LG.
BrownTotal First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penally

Total Net Yards 5,184

.305
145
136
24

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 2,582 2,204

302
125
149
28

5,074
324.0 317.1
1,095 1,073
4.7 4.7

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 492/249/50.6 478/258/53.9
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 80/38.2

161.4 137.8
566 567

2,602 2,870
162.6 179.4

32/268 28/194
2,870 3,064

24 18
90/39.2

Net Punting Average
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Stief RG.
Parris RT.
Childs
Chandler
Murrell
Osborne
Harrell
Green

TE.
WR.
QB.
FB.
RB RCB. Roger Wehrli
K. SS... Ken Greene

.. Ken Stone

..Steve Little
FS.Lott
PHart ●4 -4.0 A

Team
Opponents

249 2.870 11.6 78t 12
258 3,067 11.8 46 22

Notes
Head Coach Bud Wilkinson resigns after 13 games
and a 3-10 record, losing six games fay four points
or less ... Larry Wilson named interim head coach
... Cards win two of last three contests to finish 5-11
... promising young TE J.V. Cain dies after collaps
ing from a heart condition at training camp ... Ottis
Andereon, the club’s first-round draft choice from
Miami (Fla.), turns in the finest season by a rookie
running back in NFL history with 1.605 yards rushing,
a 4.8-yard average per carry, 10 touchdowns, and a
season-high 193 yards in his NFL debut at Dallas
Sept. 2 ... DB Roy Green returns a kickoff an NFL-
record 106 yards in the same game Anderson
later rushes for 105 yards against Dallas, becoming
the first player to rush for over 100 yards twice in the
same season against the Cowboys,

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD

6  70 11.6 30 0
5  126 25.2 78 0
3  37 12.3 21 0

8  4.0 9 12
1  22 22,0 22 0
1  25 25.0 25 0

Stone
Allen

32.0 ..33.3 Greene
Wehrli
Smith
Williams

,104/941 94/758
.42/21 40/19

.40 43
24 18 Team 18 288 16.0 78 1

24 301 12.5 38 112 22
Opponents34
Punt ReturnsScore By Period

Q1 Q2 Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD
32 12 205 6.4 68 0

3  42 5.3 14 0
4  0 88 22.0 77 0
4  3 33 8.2 13 0

Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
43 74 98 92 0 307
83 106 44 125 0 358

HarrellTeam
Opponents Green

Nelson
Scoring Lott

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.
iO 8 2 b 0/0 0/0 0 60

9  8 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
0  0 0 0 24/32 10/19 0 53
7  7 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
6  0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
0  0 0 0 6/7 2/7 0 13
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 0 1/1 0/0 0 1

36 24 12 4 31/40 12/26 0 307
Opponents 40 18 22 3 41/43 19/30 1 358

Anderson
Morris
Little
Brown
Tilley
Wood
Chandler
Gray
Green
Arneson
Neils
Phillips
Wehrli
Parris
Team

Team
Opponents

48 18 368 7,7 77 0
49 7 378 7.7 42 0 Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam
Kickoff Returns Dallas#

Philadelphia'
Washington
N.Y Giants
St. Louis
#Top NFL playoff seed
'Wild-card postseason qualifier

11 5 0 .688 371 313
11 5 0 .688 339 282
10 6 0 ,625 348 295

6 10 0 .375 237 323
5 11 0 .313 307 358

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
41 1,007 24.6 1061 1
22 497 22,6 53 0

62 20,6 23 03
16 8.0 10 02
19 19.0 19 0
10 10.0 10 0

 0 0 0
71 1,611 22.7 106t 1

0

57 1,332 23.4 831 1

Green
Harrell
Barefield
Allerman
Lott
Favron
Garlich
Team
Opponents

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds,
379 195 2,218

Comp.% YdsiAtt. TD TD% Int. Int.% Long SackA.ost Rating
Hart 51.4 5.89 9 2.4 20 5.2 25/183 55.8
Pisarkiewicz 109 52 621 47.7 5.69 3 2,7 4 3.6 78f 14/85 59.5
Little 3 2 31 66,7 10.30 0 0.0 0 0.0 16 0/0 0.0
Anderson 01 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/0 0,0
Harrell £ _g_ M 0.00 _0_ 0.0 A 0.0 _0_ 0/0 0.0
Team
Opponents

492 249 2,870
258 3,067

50,6 5.86 12 2.4 39/26824 78t 56.7
53.9 6.42 22 4.6 18 3.7 46 28/194 73.7
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Sacks
Greer 6.5, Neils 6,5, Yankowski 5.0, Arneson 5,0,
Pollard 4.0, Kearney 1.5, Williams 1,5, R, Brown
1.5. Nelson 1.0, Wehrli 1,0, Baker 1.0, R, Green
1,0, Acker ,05,
Team 48.0, Opponents 32.0

Rushing

Punting1980 (5-11) No. Yds. Avq. TB In20 Lg BIk.
Head Coach Jim Hanifan

Sept. 7 N.Y. Giants L 35-41 48,122
Sept.14 AtS.R(OT} L 21-24
Sept. 21 At Detroit L 7-20 80,027
Sept. 28 Philadelphia W 24-14 49,079
Oct. 5 At New Orleans W 40-7 56,388
Oct. 12 LA. Rams L 13-21 50,230
Oct. 19 At Washington L 0-23 51,060
Oct. 26 At Baltimore W 17-10 33,506

L  24-27 50,701Nov. 2

Nov. 9 Atlanta (OT) L 27-33 48,662
Nov. 16 At Dallas L 21-31 52,567
Nov. 23 Kansas City L 13-21 42,871
Nov. 30 At N.Y. Giants W 23-7 65,852
Dec. 7 Detroit W 24-23 46,966
Dec. 14 At Philadelphia L 3-17 68,969
Dec. 21 Washington L 7:^ 35,942

299-350

Home: 2-6 (373,573). Away; 3-5 (447,368),

Swider 99 4,111 41.5 15 14 66 1
Team
Opponents 89 3,570 40,1 9 13 59 0

100 4,111 41.1 15 14 66 1

Field Goals
 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-f

O’Donoghue 0-0 3-3 3-4 ^8 0-0
CtQ hLittl .2 2-4 0-2 0-0e
0-0 4-5 5-8 5-10 0-0Team

Opponents 1-1 6-7 7-10 3-10 0-4
Little: ( ), (35N), (25N), (37N, 31G), (25G, 36G),
(44N,44N),(),().(),(),(),(),(),(),(),().
O’ Donoghue: ( ),(),(),(),(),( ), (48N). (47N,
30G), (42G), (34G, 37G), (44N), (40G, 37N, 43G),
(43G, 41G,23G),(25G), (25G),(),
Opponents: (28G, 33G, 45N), (34B, 33G), (^9N,
44N, 25G, 34G), (60N), (), (43N, 41N), (30G, 53N),
(51N, 35G), (28G, 32G), (42G, 44G, 36N, 46N, 42N),
(23G), (),( ), (40G, 24G, 26G), (19G, 25N, 33N),
(34G,51N, 45N).

No. Yds. A_vg. Long TD
301 1,352 4.5 52 9'
117 456 3.9 24 6
42 170 4.0 26 3
41 185 4,5 19 1

11 1,2 12 09
6  3.0 4 02
3  3,0 3 01
2  0.4 2 05

●3 -3 -3 01

Anderson
Morris
Harrell
T, Brown
Hart
Phillips
Love
Loyd
Gray
Team
Opponents

Receiving

519 2,182 4,2 52 19
457 2,059 3,8 36 17

No. Yds, Avq, Long _ TO
966 14,2 60i 6
709 17.7 69t40 3
308 8,5 3536 0
269 12.2 2922 4
290 13.8 6321 1
110 7.3 2415 1
165 10.3 2316 0
52 5.7 149 0

123 15.4 34 0
52 26.0 38t2 1
19 9.5 122

Tilley
Usual Starting Lineup
Offense Defense

GrayTeam Statistics Anderson
Marsh
I Brown
Morris

Cards
Total First Downs 281

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards...
Avg, Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 2,182 2,059

311
123 115
137 176

2021
.4,858 5,384
303.6 336.5
1,039 1,113

4.7 4.8

Avg, Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,676 3,325

136.4 128.7
519 547

Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 50/387 38/291

207.8167.3

Gross Yards
Atl./Comp./Pct. 470/239/50.8 531/287/54.0
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 100/41.1  89/40.1

3,063 3,616

24 20

Net Punting Average 31.6
Penalties/Yards 103/922 101/919

33.4

24/13 27/14

0pp.

Fumbles/Lost

 Pat Tilley
.George Collins

 Joe Bostic
Barney Cotton

..Tom Brahaney
Tom Banks
 Brad Oates
Joe Bostic

„„ Dan Dierdorf
 Doug Marsh
 Mel Gray
 Jim Hart

...Wayne Morris
RB Ottis Anderson

WR.
LT
LG,.

RG.

RT,
TE
WR,
QB
FB

K  Neil O'Donoghue
Steve Little

. Bob Pollard
Rush Brown

RE Ron Yankowski

LE
NT,

.Steve Neiis
LILB Eric Williams
LOLB.

Calvin Favron
.Tim Kearney

ROLB.... Mark Arneson
LCB Carl Allen

RILB

Tim Collier
Roger Wehrli
...Lee Nelson

Ken Greene
 Ken Slone
Roy Green

..Larry Swider

Stiei
Harrrell
Bell
Combs
Lee _
Team
Opponents

Interceptions

239 3,063 12.8 69t 16
287 3,616 12.6 581 23

RCB,
SS,

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
63 12.6 20 05
41 10.1 26 04

3  104 34.6 70t 1
22 11.0 22 02
31 15.5 20 02
25 25.0 25 01
22 22,0 22 01

9  091
10 10.0 10 01

Stone
K. Greene

FS.

PAllen
Collier
Williams
Wehrli
Kearney
R. Brown

Notes
Former Don Coryell assistant Jim Hanifan returns
to St. Louis as head coach ... Cards finish 5-11
... future Hall of Famer Dan Dierdorf returns from
reconstructive knee surgery to start all 16 games at
right tackle and earn a sixth trip to the Pro Bowl ...
P Larry Swider sets Cardinal single-season mark
with 99 punts... Card defense ties NFL single-game
mark with 12 quarterback sacks at Baltimore Oct, 26
,,, 330 rushing yards at New Orleans Oct. 5 establish
club single-game record ... after six games, 1978
first-round draft choice K Steve Little is released
and involved in auto accident that results in disabling
injuries and permanent wheelchair confinement.

Touchdowns..
Rushing
Passing
Returns

Green
.37 43 Team 20 327 16.3 70t 1

24 246 10.3 78t 119 17 Opponents
16 23

Punt Returns2 3
Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD
22' 3 195 8,8 54 0
16 6 168 10.5 571 1

4  31 2.8 15 011
5  5.0 5 01  0
0  0.0 0 00
0  0.0 0 0

Score By Period Bell
R, Green
Harrell
Nelson

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts,
Team
Opponents

Scoring

90 61 74 74 0 299
27 115 75 124 9 350

Allen
Stone .0 1.

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts. Team 52 14 415 8.0 57t 1
64 12 645 10.1 75t 1 Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam
12 4 0 ,750 384 222Philadelphia
12 4 0 ,750 454 311Dallas’
6 10 0 ,375 261 293Washington
5  11 0 ,313 299 350St. Louis
4  12 0 .250 249 425N.Y. Giants

9  9 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 54Anderson
O’Donoghue 0 0 0 0 18/18 11/15 0 51

7  6 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 42Morris
0/0 0 36

0 0 0 0 17/19 3/8 0 26
Tilley 6  0 6 0 0/0
Little

4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24Marsh
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18Harrell
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18Gray
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12Brown
1 0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6Combs
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6Alien
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6R. Green

Opponents

’Wild-card postseason qualifier

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

R. Green 32 745 23,3 37
348 18.3 33

0
19 0Harrell

3 46 15.3 27 0Love
Stone
Phillips
Nelson

3 34 11,3 13
28 14,0 14
29 29.0 29
14 7.0 11
26 13.0 16
27 27.0 27

0  0.0 0

0
2 0

0
Clark 2 0
T, Brown 2 0
Baker 0 035 19 16 2 35/37 14/23 0 299Team

Opponents 40 17 23 3 41/43 17/32 0 350
ACollins

65 1,297 19.9 37 0
57 1,142 20,0 35 0

Team
Opponents

Passing
Sack/Lost RatingComp.% Yds,/Atl. TD

6,93 1653,6
1,75 017.8

TD% hi
■3.7 20 4.7

lnt.% LongAtt. Comp. Yds,
425 228 2,946 69t 40/303 68,4Hart

7/48 0.00,0 1 3.6 2028 5 49Loyd M.0.0 3  17.6 23 3/3668 35.3 4.00 ALisch A
50/387 61,7
38/291 74.0

6.52 16 3.4 24 5.1
4.3 20 3.8

69t470 239 3,063
531 287 3,616

50.8Team
Opponents 6.81 58t54.0 23

(All-Time Results continued on page 302)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 301)

1981 (7-9)
Head Coach Jim Hanifan

L  7-20 50,351
L  17-30 63,602

50,182
65,850

W 2&-17 49,777
Oct, 11 At N.Y. Giants L 14-34 67,128
Oct. 18 At Atlanta L 2(H1 51.428

Sept. 6 Miami
Sept. 13 At Dallas
Sept. 20 Washington W 40-30
Sept. 27 At Tampa Bay L 10-30
Oct. 4 Dallas

Rush

Anderso
Morris
Mitchell

Oct. 25 Minnesota W 30-17 48,039 Lomax
Nov.l At Washington L 2M2 50,643 R
Nov. 8 Philadelphia L 10-52 48,421

. Gree

Nov. 15 Buffalo W 24-0 46,214 Love
Nov. 22 At Baltimore W 35-24 24,784 Stief
Nov. 29 At New England W 27-20 39,946 Harrell
Dec. 6 New Orleans W 30-3 46,923 Gray
Dec. 13 N.Y. Giants L 10-20 47,358 Hart
Dec. 20 Philadelphia L 0^ 56,656 Birdsong

T315^08

Home: 5-3 (384,675). Away: 2-6 (420,037).

Sack

eam
Oppone

s

Greer 12,2. Baker 5.0, R. Brown 3.5, Mays 2,5,
Nelson 2.0. Dawson 2.0. Favron 1.0, Pollard 1.0,
Radford 1.0, Junior 1.0.
Team 48.0, Opponents 32.0

Punting
No. Yds. Avq. TB In20 Lq BIk.
69 2.683 41.8 8 19 75 0Birdsong

Team 69 2,883 41.8 8 19 75 0
Opponents 69 2,852 41.3 6 12 52 0

Field Goaising
 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50^

O’Donoqhue 2-2 8-8 4-6 5-11 0-5
T 2eam
Opponents 0-0 0-0

-2 8-8 4-6 5-11 0-5
8-8 6-8 6-10

O' Donoghue: (), (44N, 24G), (24G, 47G), (20G, 52N),
(19G. 37G). (61N), (44N, 26G, 22G. 36N). (19G, 23G,
SON, 46G), (43N, 53N). (21G, 54N), (35G, 48N), (40N,
42N), (44G, 45G). (41G. 31G, 24G). (30G), (38N).
Opponents; (27G, 30G), (47G, 32G, 25G), (21G).
(29G, 23G), (26G). (41G, 45G), (24G, 37G). (36G),
(48N), (32G). ( ). (43N, 40G). (39N). (44G, 37N.
48N), (27G, 49N, 33G), (44G),

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
328 1.376 4.2 28 9
111 415 3.7 14 5
31 175 5.6 43 0
19 104 5.5 22t 2
3  60 20.0 44t 1
15 52 3,5 IK 2
3  11 3.7 0

n

n
I Brown

1 8,0 0
5 6 1.2 4 1

4  4.0 4 0
2 2 1.0 0
1 -2 -2 -2 0

519 2.213 4.3 44t 20
nts 509 2.428 46 20 Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR Pal Tilley

Defense
...LE.

LT George Collins LT
.... Terry Stieve
Tom Brahaney

 Joe Bostic
...Dan Dierdorf
,.Greg LaFleur

 Me! Gray
QB Jim Hart

LLB C
E

D

LG RT..

RG
RT.
TE. LILB....
WR.

Neil Lomax
Ottis Arrderson

FB Wayne Morris

LCB
RB

RGB.
Neil O'DonoghueK

Receiving .Bob Pollard
-Mike Dawson
...Rush Brown

RE Cuertis Greer
alvin Favron
ric Williams
.E.J. Junior

MLB Tim Kearney
ave Ahrens
 Carl Allen
Jeff Griffin

,. Roger Wehrli
Tim Collier
 Lee Nelson
 Ken Stone

Carl Birdsong

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
66 1,040 15.7 75 3
51 387 7.6 27 0
33 708 21.4 60 4
27 310 11.5 411 2
19 165 8,7 21 0
14 131 9.4 62t 1
14 190 13,6 27t 2
6  35 5.8 16 1
6  80 13.3 20 1
5  77 15.4 29 1
5  54 10.8 13 0
4  60 20.0 28 0
3  32 14.0 16 0

253 3,269 12.9 75 15
282 3,547 12.6 79t 29

Team Statistics
TilleyCards Opp. Anderson
R. Green

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 5,077 5,723

.300 328
135 134

162141
24 23

Avg, Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing..
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 477/253/53.0 494/282/57.1
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

317.3 357.7
994 1,015
5.1 5.6

.2,213 2,428
138.3 151.8
519 509

2,864 3,295
179.0 205.9

48/405 32/252
3,269 3,547

24 21
69/41.8 69/41.3

Penatties/Yards 106/777
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns..

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Gray
Morris
Harrell
LaFleur
Mitchell
Marsh
Stief
Combs
T. Brown SS,

FS.Floyd
P,Team

Opponents

Notes
The 1981 draft class includes Alabama LB E.J.
Junior (first round), Portland State QB Neil Lomax
(second round), and Citadel RB Stump Mitchell
(ninth round), a trio that would combine for 26
seasons with the Cards... all three earn consensus
NFL all-rookie team notice ... Lomax named starter
for final six games as Cards win four consecutive
times to finish 7-9 ... return specialist Mitchell
breaks or ties eight club marks and equals two NFL
records... Roy Green doubles as defensive back
and wide receiver as the league’s first authentic
two-way player in more than two decades.

Interceptions
N_g. Yds. Avq. Long TD

15,8 47 07K. Greene
Wehrli
R. Green
Favron
Collier
Ahrens
Junior
Williams
Griffin
Johnson

98/845
34/21  33/16

4 2.0 0
3 44 14.7 29

42 42,0 42
17 17.0 17
14 14.0 14t
5  5.0 5
17 17,0 17
4  5.0 4
19 19.0 19

0
1 0.37 50

0
20 20 1
15 29 1 0
2 1 0

0Score By Period
AQ1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.

41 120 0 31583 7f
92 117 92 107 0 408

Team
Opponents

21 281 13.4 47 1
24 312 13.0 54 0

Team
Opponents

Scoring
Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts, OPTeamPunt Returns
TD R P R PAT FG S Pts. Ret. FC Yds. Avg, Long TD

42 6 445 10.6 50t 1
Dallas 12 4 0 ,750 367 277

10 6 0 .625 368 221
9  7 0 ,563 295 257
8  8 0 .500 347 349
7  9 0 .438 315

Mitchell
Harrell
K. Greene

O’Donoghue 0 0 0 0 36/37
Anderson
R. Green
Morris

9 9 0 0 0/0
5  1 4 0 0/0
5  5 0 0 0/0

19/32 0 93
0/0 0 54
0/0 0 30
0/0 0 30
0/0 0 18
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 6
0/0 0 6
0/0 0

Philadelphia*
N.Y Giants
Washington
St. Louis
'Wild-card postseason qualifier

1 8  8.0 0
0  1 0 0.0 0 0

Team
Opponents

43 2 453 10.5 50t 1
37 10 276 7.4 40 0Tilley 3  0 3 0 0/0

Harrell
T. Brown

2  1 10 0/0
2  2 0 0 0/0
2  0 2 0 0/0
2  1 10 0/0
2  2 0 0 0/0
2  0 2 0 0/0
1 0 10 0/0
1 0 10 0/0
1  1 0 0 0/0

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds, Avq. Long TD
55 1,292 23.5 67 0

135 16,9 28 0
7  118 16.8 29 0
3  46 15.3 25 0
2  34 17.0 26 0
75 1,625 21.7 67 0
55 1,163 21.1 0

Gray
Mitchell
R. Greene

Mitchell
Lomax
La Fleur Harrell

LoveStief
Griffin
Team
Opponents

Marsh
Ahrens _6.
Team
Opponents 49 20 29 1 48/50 20/26 0 408

35 20 15 2 36/37 19/32 0 315

Passing
Comp.A^ Yds. Comp.7o YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int,% Long Sack/Lost

55
Rating

Hart 241 134 1,694
236 119 1.575

.6 7.03 11 4.5 14 5.8 581 16/119
32/281

68.8
Lomax 50.4 6.67 4 1.7 4,2 75 60.1
Team
Opponents

477 253 3,269
495 282 3,547

53.0 6.85 15
7.16 29

3.1 24 5.0 75 48/405 64.3
32/252 82.956.9 5.8 19 3.8 79t
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Rushing Field Goals
1982 (5-4)
Head Coach Jim Hanifan

Sept. 12 At New Orleans W 27-7 58,673
Sept. 19 Dallas
Nov. 21 San Francisco L 20-31 38,064

L  7-24 50,705

Nov. 28 At Atlanta W 23-20 33,411
Dec. 5 At Philadelphia W 23-20 63,622
Dec. 12 Washington L 7-12 35,308
Dec. 19 At Chicago W 10-7 43,270
Dec. 26 N.Y. Giants W 24-21 39,824
Jan. 2 At Washington L M 52.554

135-170

Home: 1-3 (163,901). Away: 4-1 (251,530).
First Round Super Bowl Tournament
Jan. 8 At Green Bay L 16^1 54,282

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
145 587 4.0 64 3
84 274 3.3 9 4
39 189 4.8 321 1
28 119 4.2 19 1
4  14 3.5 0

1-19 20-29 30-39 4CM9 50^
O’Donoqhue 1-1 2-3 3-3 2-6 0-0
Team 1-1 2-3 3-3 2-6 0-0

Anderson
Morris
Mitchell
Lomax
Harrell
Green
Wehrli

Opponents 0-0 5-6 3-5 Ck6 0-1
O’ Donoghue: (), (40N), (47N. 44N, 30G, 32G), (43G),
(26G, 20G, 34G), (26N), (48N, 48G), (18G), ().
Opponents: (25N), (44N, 25G), (36G, 43N), (28G.
27G, 42N), (54N), (32G, 30G, 20G, 24G), (43N, 33B,
38N),(41N),(40N).

6 1.2 13 0
18 18.0 18! 11

Team 307 1,209 3.9 64 10
Opponents 256 995 3.9 37 5

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense

WR Pat Tilley

Defense
LE. .E

 Luis Sharpe
 Terry Stieve

....Dan Dierdorf
 Joe Bostic

Tootie Robbins

.... Doug Marsh
Greg LaFleur
 Roy Green
 Neil Lomax

Ottis Anderson

..Wayne Morris
K  Neil O'Donoghue

LT
LG. RT.
C
RG LLB.
RT. MLB.
TE. RLB,

LC0.
WR. RGB.

SSQB.
RB FS..
FB. P,

Receiving
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
36 465 14.5 34 2
32 454 14.2 42 3
14 106 7.6 19 0

149 13.5 30 011
11 127 11.5 36 0

94 15.7 21 0
5  67 13.4 30 1

Tilley lois Grooms
LT Mike Dawson

.Rush Brown
RE Curtis Greer

 E.J. Junior
, Dave Ahrens
Charlie Baker

 Jeff Griffin
 Carl Allen

 Lee Nelson

...Benny Perrin
, Carl Birdsong

Green
Anderson
Mitchell

Team Statistics Harrell
Opp.Cards

Total First Downs 162 163
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,209 995

71 58
81
10 7

2,542 2,846
282.4 316.4
579 570
4.4 5.0

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Atf./Comp./Pct. 240/129/53.8 291/174/59.8
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 54/43.8 51/41.1

110.6134.3
307 256

1,124 1,853
124.9 205.9

32/243 23/183
2,0351,367

6 6

Penalties/Yards 55/523
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

10
6
0

Marsh
LaFleur
Shumann 5 58 11.6 23 0

34 8.5 13 0Gray
3Morris

Lomax
Thompson
Team

Opponents

2.6 0
1 10 10.0

_5 ^

10 0
J  0_

129 1,576 12.2 42 6
174 2,035 11.7 55 16

Notes
A second consecutive jackpot draft class ot UCLA
T Luis Sharpe (first round), Florida DT David
Galloway (second round), Alabama S Benny Perrin
(third round), and East Tennessee State FB Earl
Ferrell (fifth round) will average over eight years per
player, all four earning near-immediate starting roles
... Cards become youngest team in NFL to quality
for the Super Bowl tournament in strike-shortened
season with 5-4 record ... NFL players walk out
Sept. 19 after second game of the season due to
labor strike... play does not resume until Nov. 21 ...
Cards lose 41-16 at Green Bay in first-round action
as Card QB Neil Lomax sets league postseason
record with 385 yards passing.

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
1  35 35.0 35 0Perrin

Griffin
Nelson
K. Greene

1 8.0 0
1 7  7.0 7 0

2  2.0 2 0
0  0,0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0

1
Allen
Dawson 1

54/424
17/10 14/9

 21

Team 6  52 8.7 35 0
6  37 6.1 19 0Opponents

5
Punt Returns16

Ret. FC Yds. Avg, Long TD
27 0 165 6,1 15 0
3  0 20 6.7 11 0
1  0 6 6.0 6 0

 1.0 1 0
32 1 192 6.0 15 0
1

0  0 0 0.0 0 0

0
Mitchell
Green

Score By Period Ferrell
Final NFC Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam
190 128Washington*

6  3 0 ,667 226 145Dallas
5  3 1 ,611 226 169Green Bay
5  4 0 .556 187Minnesota
5  4 0 .556 183 199Atlanta
5  4 0 .556 135 170St, Louis
5  4 0 ,556 158 178Tampa Bay
4  5 0 ,444 181 176Detroit
4  5 0 .444 129 160New Orleans
4  5 0 .444 164 160N.Y Giants

.333 209 206
3  6 0 ,333 141 174

San Francisco
Chicago

3  6 0

3  6 0 ,333 191 195Philadelphia
2  7 0 ,222 200 250L.A. Rams

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts Harrell
Team
Opponents

31 48 19 37 0 135
23 34 44 69 0 170

Team

●Top NFC playoff seed
As the result of a 57-day players’ strike, the 1982
NFL regular-season schedule was reduced from
16 weeks to nine. At the conclusion ot the regular
season, the NFL conducted a 16-team postseason
Super Bowl Tournament. Eight teams from each
conference were seeded 1-8 based upon their
records during the season.

8  1 0
Opponents

Scoring Kickoff Returns
 TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.

O'Donoghue 0 0 0 0 15/16 8/13 0 39
Morris
Anderson
Green

4  4 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
3 0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
16 364 22.7 33 0

150 18,7 31 0
27 04 88 22.0
24 069 17.2

1  14 14,0 14 0
1  12 12.0 12 0
1  5 5.0 5 0

35 702 20.0 33 0
26 542 20.8 44 0

Mitchell
Harrell

2 0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

Ferrell
Love

Tilley Morris
Lomax
Mitchell
LaFleur

Griffin
Ahrens
Team
OpponentsWehrli

Team
Opponents 21 5 16 0 20/21 8/18 0 170

16 10 6 0 15/16 8/13 0 135

Punting
No. Yds. Avg. TB In20 Lg Bik.
54 2,365 43.8 6 8 65 0
54 2,365 43,8 6 8 65 0

Sacks
Sacks: Greer 7.5, Grooms 4.5, Brown 3.5, Dawson
3.5, Galloway 2.0. Junior 1.5
Team 32.0 Opponents 23,0.

Birdsong
Team
Opponents 51 2,099 41.1 3 11 53 0

Passing
Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost RatingAtt. Comp. Yds.

70,36,7 5 2.4 2.9 42 31/234205 109 1,367 53,2Lomax
0.0 22 85.919 199 57,5 6.0 3.0 0Hart 33

0.00.0 0 0,0 0 0.0 0 1/9Green 0 0 0.01
10 0/010 100.0 10.0 0.0 J.Harrell 1 1
42 32/243

23/182
72.41,367 53.2 6.6 6 2.5 6 2,9Team 240 129
90.77,0 16 5.5 6 2.1 55Opponents 291 174 2,035 59.8

(All-Time Results continued on page 304)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 303)

Sacks

Greer 16.0. A. Baker 13.5, Galloway 12.0. Junior 7.5,
Mays 3.0, Nelson 2.0, Grooms 1.0, Harris 1.0, Perrin
1.0, Duda 1.0. Brown 1.0.
Team 59.0, Opponents 59.0

Kickoff Returns (cont.)
 No. Yds. Avq, Long TD

14 14.0 14 0Green 1
12 12.0 12 0Duda

1983 (8-7-1)
Head Coach Jim Hanifan
Sept. 4 At New Orleans L 17-28 65,225
Sept. 11 Dallas
Sept, 18 San Francisco L 27-42 38,130
Sept, 25 At Philadelphia W 14-11 64,465
Oct. 2 At Kansas City L 14-38 58,975

L  17-34 48,532

Oct. 9 Washington L 14-38 42,698
Oct. 16 At Tampa Bay W 34-27 48,224
Oct. 24 N.Y. Giants (OT) T 20-20 45,630
Oct. 30 Minnesota W 41-31 38,796
Nov. 6 At Washington L 7-45 51,380

W 33-28 33,280Nov. 13 Seattle
W 44-14 40,644Nov. 20 San Diego
L  17-35 60,764Nov. 24 At Dallas

Allerman 11.0 11 _0_
Team
Opponents

72 1,459 20.3
66 1,300 19.9 94t 1

0

Rushing
No, Yds. Avg. Long TD
296 1,270 4.3 43 5
68 373 5.5 46 3
75 257 3.4 17 2
27 125 4,6 35 2
35 103 2,9 16 2
7  53 7.6 21 1
4  49 12.3 25 0
4  13 3.3 0
5  12 2.4 13 0
1  11 11.0 11 0
2  9 4.5 5 0
1  0 0.0 0 0

PuntingAnderson
Mitchell
Morris
Lomax

No. Yds. Avq. TB In20 Lq BIk.
85 3,529 41.5 7 14 59 0
85 3,529 41.5 7 14 59 0

Opponents 88 3,542 40.3 6 18 56 0

Birdsong
Team

Love
Ferrell Field Goals
Green  1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

O’Donoqhue 0-1 4-6 3-8 6-11 2-3
0T -1 4-6 3-8 6-11 2-3eam

Opponents 0-0 4-4 2-3 6-6 0-2
O'Donoghue: (27N, 47G, 38N). (23G), (48N, 43G
48G). (38N), (35B), (), (52G, 43G), (34G, 22G. 44N
42N, 19N), (52G, 47G), (34B), (33G), (39G, 54N)
(42G), (30N. 42N, 27N, 25G), () (28G. 40N}.
Opponents: (), (45G, 24G), (), (32G). (45G), (22G)
(), (40G, 28G. 66N), (39G), (42G), (),(),(). (44G
44G, 52N), (22G), (38N).

Dec. 4 At N.Y. Giants W 10-6 25,156
Dec. 11 At LA. Raiders W 34-24 32,111
Dec. 18 Philadelphia W SW 21,902

374^28

Home: <W-1 (309,612). Away: 4-4 (406,300).

Harrell
Hart
Sharpe
Lisch
Perrin
Team 525 2,275 4.3 46 15

76t 23444 1,838 4,1Opponents

Receiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
78 1,227 15.7 711 14

459 8.554
690 15.7 71t44 5
421 13.2 3832
55 3.9 1114 0
154 14.0 3311 0

Team Statistics
Green
Anderson

Cards
 295

0pp.
Usual Starting Lineup
Offense Defense

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 5,143 5,005

286
123 107
148 161
24 18

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 2,275 1,838

321,4 312.8
1,044 1,020

4.9 4.9

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,868 3,167

142.2 114.9
525 444

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards

Tilley
LE Al “Bubba“ Baker
LT Elois Grooms

Mark Duda
RT David Galloway
RE Curtis Greer
LLB E.J, Junior

Bob Harris
MLB Kurt Allerman

E.J. Junior
RLB Charlie Baker
LCB ...Lionel Washington

Cedric Mack
RCB Wayne Smith
SS Lee Nelson
FS Benny Perrin
P  Carl Birdsong

Marsh WR,  Pat Tilley
 Luis Sharpe
 Terry Stieve

....Randy Clark
 Joe Bostic

Tootie Robbins
.... Doug Marsh
Greg LaFleur
 Roy Green
 Neil Lomax

RB Ottis Anderson

LT
LG.

RG,
RT.
TE..

WR
QB.

FB Wayne Morris
K  Neil O'Donoghue

Morris
Shumann
LeFleur
Mitchell

12 8.3 21 0
7 54 7.7

58 9.7
25 8.3
31 15.5
21 10.0

17 0
Love 6 16 1
Harrell
Thompson
Pittman
McGill
Ahrens

3 13 0
22 02

2 011
11 11.0 0

1 4.0 4179.3 197.9
Team 267 3,309 12.4 71t 29

290 3,635 12.5 69t 24
59/441
3,309

Att./Comp./Pct. 460.'267/58.0 519/290/55.9
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

3,635

21 28
.85/41.5 88/40.3

Penalties/Yards 89/770 102/819
Fumbles/Lost 50/27 32/20

59/468
Opponents

Interceptions
No Yds. Avq. Long TD

92 11.5 26 0
50 12.5 30 04
10 3.3 10 03
27 9.0 19 03
25 8,3 13 03
10 10,0 10 01
24 12.0 19 02

Washington Notes
After losing five of first ax games. Cards rebound with
7-2-1 mark in final 10 contests to narrowly miss playoffs
with 8-7-1 record.,, in first full season at 'wide receiver,
Roy Green establishes team records with 78 pass
receptions for 1,227 yards to earn all-pro acclaim
DE Curtis Greer sets team record with 16 quarterback
sacks as Cards lead NFL with 59 traps , Cards and N,Y.
Giants play to 20-20 tie on nationalty-teievised “Monday
Night Football" game remembered for three missed over
time field-goal attempts by Card K Neil O'Donoghue
... future Hall of Fame T Dan Dierdorf announces his
retirement after 12 seasons. 160 games, and six Pro
Bowts... Sf. Louis (nine) and Kansas City (six) combine
for 15 turnovers, two shy of the NFL record, in 38-14
Chiefs' win Oct. 2 ... Cards lose 28-10 to Minnesota
during Aug. 6 preseason game at London's Wembley
Stadium, the first NFL game in England.

Perrin
Harris
Junior
Mack
Grooms
A. Baker
Nelson
Galloway
W. Smith

Touchdowns.
Rushing
Passing
Returns

.47 56
15 23
29 24
3 9

Score By Period 1 8.0 0
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts. 17 17.0 17

3  1.5 3
1 0

Team
Opponents

Scoring

79 128 86 81 0 374
88 124 105 111 0 428

1
Team

Opponents
28 266 9.5 30 0
21 385 18.3 7ot 5

 TD R_ P R PAT FG S Pts.
O'Donoghue O' 0 0 0 45/4715/29 0 90

14 0 14 0 0/0 0/0 0 84Green
8  0 8 0 0/0 0/0 0 48Marsh
6  5 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 36Anderson
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30Tilley
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18Mitchell
3  2 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 18Love
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12Lomax
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12Morris
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0Nelson 6
1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0

Perrin
Grooms

6
6

1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0Ferrell 6
0  0 0 0 0/0 0/0 1Galloway 2
44 15 29 3 45/4715/29 1 374Team

Punt Returns
Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD
38 1 337 8.9 34 0
14 2 76 5,4 16 0
5  1 31 6.2 11 0
1  0 17 17.0 17 0

58 4 461 7.9 34 0
47 13 307 6.5 19 0

Mitchell
Bird
Harrell
Ferrell
Team
Opponents

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. 0^Team
14 2 0 ,875 541 332Washington#
12 4 0 .750 479 360Dallas'
8  7 1 ,531 374 428St. Louis
5 11 0 ,313 233 322Philadelphia
3 12 1 .219 267 347N.Y. Giants

#Top NFC playoff seed
'Wild-card postseason qualifier

Opponents 47 23 24 9 51/5612/15 1 428

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
36 778 21.6 66 0
13 257 19.8 28 0
9  194 21.6 33 0

41 10.3 19 0
71 23,7 23 03
62 20.7 26 03
19 19.0 19 0

Mitchell
Ferrell
Bird
Schmitt
Love
Harrell
L. Smith

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int. % Long Sack/Lost Rating

711 40/29159.0 7.45 24 6.8 11 3.1 92.0
39t 16/12354.9 6,51 4 4,4 53,0

Lomax 354 209 2,636
Hart 91 50 592
Lisch 13 6 66 46.1 5,08 1 4.8 2  15.4

0  0.0
26 3/27 47.8

Birdsong
Perrin

00,0 0.0011 0 0.0 0 0/0 0.0
1 1 4 OQ.Q 0.00 0 M 0.0 A. 0/0 0.0

Team 460 267 3,309
519 290 3,635

58.0 7.19 29 6.3 21 4.6 711 59/441
69t 59/468

82.2
Opponents 55.9 7.00 24 28 5.4 70.6
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Sacks
Qfeer M.O, A, BaKer 10,0, Junior 9.5, Galioway

5.0, Duda 4,0, Mays 3,5. Nelson 3.0, Grooms 2.0,
Holloway 1.5. Hams 1.5. LSmilh 1.0.
Team 32.0 Opponents 65.0

Rushing

Punting1904 (9-7) No. Yds. Avq. TB tn20 Lq BIk
67 2,594 38.7 8 20 59 )

0  0,0 0 0 0 01
68 2,594 38.1 8 20 59 1

Head Coach Jim Hanifan
Sept. 2 At Green Bay L 23-24 53,738
Sept. 9 BuKalo W 37-7 35,785

Sept. 16 At Ifidianapolis W 34-33 60,274
Sept. 23 At New Orleans L 24-34 58.723
Sept. 30 Miami

At Dallas

Oct. 14 Chicago

L  28-36 46.991
W 31-20 61,438
W 36-21 49,554

Oct, 7

Oct, 21 Washington W 26-24 50,262
Oct. 28 At Philadelphia W 34-14 54,310

L  13-16 51,010Nov. 4 LA. Rams
L  17-24 48,721Nov. 11 Dallas

Birdsong
Team
Team
Opponents 81 3,157 38.9 5 9 59 1

Field GoalsNo. Yds. Avq. Long TD
 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

O'PonoQhue 0-0 7-7 7-9 8-16 1-3
0T -0 7-7 7-9 8-16 1-3eam

Opponents 1-1 8-10 13-16 2-6 7-5
O’Donoghue: (48G, 45G), (23G, 47B, 21G. 48B.
52G, 53N), (47G, 46G), (39G), (). (46N, 22G), {44G,
31B), (29G, 34N, 40N, 21G}, (28G, 47G), (49G. 43G.
48B), (49B, 30G), (20G), (44G), (36G, 33G), (40N,
34G), (30G, 34G, SON).
Opponents; (29B, 38G), (52B), (21G, 50G), (25G,
29G), (27G, 26G, 27G, 35B), (52N, 35G, 36G), (),
(39G), (), (33G, SON, 27G, 32G), (42N, 48N, 45B),
(52N, 34N, 34G, 39G, 45G), (31G. 26N, 43G, 32G),
(19G), (33N, 47N). {21G, 37G, 37G),

24 6Anderson
Mitchell
Ferrell
Lomax

289 1,174 4.1
81 434 5,4 39

203 4.5 25
184 5.3 20
90 3.6 13

9
44 1
35 3
25 1Love
5 7 1.2 1Harrell

Harrington
Mcivor
Marsh
Green

3  6 2,0 5 0
6  03 5 1.7Nov. 18 At N.Y, Giants L 10-16 73,428

Nov. 25 Philadelphia W 17-16 39,858
At New England W 33-10 53,558Dec. 2
N.Y. Giants

Dec, 16 At Washington L 27^ 54,299

W 31-21 49.973Dec. 9

423-345

Home; 5-3 (327.154). Away: (469,768).

1  -5 -5.0 -5
1  -10 -10.0 -10

0

488 2,088 4.3 39 21
442 1,923 4.4 73 11

Team
Opponents

Receiving
No, Yds. Avq. Long TD

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense Defense

Green
Anderson

78' 1,555 19,9 83t 12
611 270 8.7 57

LE Al "Bubba' Baker
LT David Galloway
RT Elois Grooms

Mark Duda
RE Curtis Greer
LLB..„ Thomas Howard
MLB E.J. Junior

Kurt Allerman
RLB Charlie Baker

E.J. Junior
LCB Lionel Wash.
RCB Wayne Smith
SS Leonard Smith

Lee Nelson
FS Benny Perrin

Team Statistics
Tilley 52 758 14.6 42 5  Pat Tilley

 Luis Sharpe
 Terry Stieve
 Randy Clark
 Joe Bostic

Jootie Robbins

TE Doug Marsh

LT
LG.
C
RG,
RT,

Greg LaFleur
 Roy Green
 Neil Lomax

.Ottis Anderson
 Earl Ferrell

K  Neil O'Donoghue

WR.

WR.
QB
RB
FB.

Cards
 345 292

Opp. Marsh 39 608 15,6 47 5
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 6,345 5,094

129 108
200 157

2716

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing..
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 566/347/61.3 494/251/50.8
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 68/38.1

396.6 318.4
9911,103

5.8 5.1
.2,088 1,923

120.2130.5
488 442

4,257 3,171
266.1 198.2

55/40349/377
4,634 3,574

16 21
81/38.9

Penalties/Yards 109/904 75/578
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns.,

Rushing
Passing
Returns

26 318 12.2 441
218 8.4 21

2Mitchell
Ferrell 26

0LaFleur
Harrell
Pittman

17 198 11,6 21
106 7.6 15 0
145 14.5 50 0
33 4,7 16 1
61 12,2 22 0
23 7.7 10 0

14
10

Love 7
5Mack

Goode 3.
347 4,634 13,4 83t 28
251 3,574 14,2 90t 26

Team
Opponents

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
5  42 8,4 18 0

23 035
4  22 5,5 22 0
2  31 15.5 25t 1
2  0 0.0 0 0
2  -4 -2.0 0
1  19 19.0 19 0
1  18 18.0 18 0

Washington
W, Smith
Perrin
L Smith

P

Notes
The Cards, with the NFC Eastern Division title on
line to the winner, travel to R.F.K, Stadium and battle
back from a 23-7 halftime deficit to take a 27-26
lead midway through fourth quarter, but a 50-yard
field-goal try sails wide as time expires and Redskins
escape with a 29-27 win and the division crown... in
the torrid comeback at Washington, QB Neil Lomax
connects on 25 of 28 passes for 314 yards in the
second half ... Cards finish 9-7 with seven losses
by an average of just over six points... Lomax sets
club single-season marks with 345 pass completions
in 560 attempts for 4,614 yards (fifth highest in NFL
history), 28 touchdowns, and 92.5 quarteiback rating
,,. WR Roy Green’s 1,555 receiving yards is most by
NFL player in 19 seasons as he averages 45.3 yards
per touchdown reception.

Griffin
Howard

.32/20 20/12
 51 39

Heflin
Junior

21 11 Team
Opponents

21 163 7,8 25t 1
16 219 13.7 54 028 26

2 2
Punt Returns

Score By Period Ret. FC Yds. Avg, Long TD
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts. Mitchell 38 3  333 8.8 39 0

Team
Opponents

Scoring

72 134 102 115 0 423
77 100 97 71 0 345

5  0
4  1

,0 L

56 11.2 17 0
10 2.5 5 0
0  0.0 0 0

Bird
Pittman
Green

47 5 399 8.5 39 0
27 12 239 8,9 61 0

Team
Opponents Tp_ RPR PAT FG S P

O'Donoghue 0 O' 0’0 '48/5”l 24/35 0 117”
12 0 12 0 0/0 0/0 0 72Green
11 9 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 66Mitchell
8  6 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 48Anderson
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30Marsh
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30Tilley
3  3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18Lomax
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12Ferrell
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12Love
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0Howard
1  0 0 1 0/0L. Smith 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6Harrell

49 21 28 2 48/51 24/35 0 423Team

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

804 23.0 5635 0 Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

Mitchell
Pittman
Harrell

319 22,8 43 0
231 17.8 28 0
190 21.1 28 0
18 18.0 18 0

1  01,0
0  g_.0 y.

14
13 11 5 0 .688 426 310

9  7 0 ,563 299 301
9  7 0 ,563 423 345
9  7 0 .563 308 308
6  9 1 ,406 278 320

Washington
N.Y. Giants’
St. Louis

Bird 9
Green
Love
Ferrell Philadelphia

’Wild-card postseason qualifier74 1,563 21.1 56 0
85 1,549 18.2 96t 1

Team
Opponents

Opponents 37 11 26 2 36/39 24/37 0 345

Passing
Comp.% Yds./Att. TD TD% Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost Rating

92
Att. Comp. Yds

.52.99 83t 49/3778,24 28 5,0 16345 4,614 61.6560Lomax
Mcivor
Mitchell

0 0/0 0.00.0 0 0,00 0.0 0.00 04 0
0/0 0.00,0 0  0.0 020 100.0 0.00 01 1

M.1 0/00.00 0,0 O.Q0 0.0Perrin 1
49/377 92.04.9 16 2.8 B3t347 4,634

494 251 3,574
61.3 8.19 28Team

Opponents 55/403 74.44,1 90t7,23 26 5.3 2150.8

(All-Time Results continued on page 306)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 305)

PuntingSacks
Greer 7.0, Duda 5,5, Galloway 4.5, A. Baker 4.0,
Nunn 3.0. L, Smith 3.0, Junior 2.0. Mays 2.0.
Grooms 1.0.

Team 32.0 Opponents 65,0

Rushing

1985 (5-11)
Head Coach Jim Hanifan

No. Yds. Avq. TB In20 Lq BIk.
85 1545 41.7 8 20 67 2Birdsong

TeamSepts AtCleve.(OT) W
Sept. 15 Cincinnati W
Sept. 22 At N.Y. Giants L
Sept. 29 Green Bay W
Oci.7 At Washington L
Oct. 13 At Philadelphia L
Oct. 20 At Pittsburgh L
Oct, 27 Houston L
Nov. 4 Dallas

Nov. 10 At Tampa Bay L
Nov. 17 Philadelphia L
Nov. 24 N.Y. Giants L
Nov. 28 At Dallas L
Dec. 8 New Orleans W
Dec. 15 AtLA.Rams L

Dec. 21 Washington L

27-24 62,107
41-27 46,321
17-27 74,987

43-28 48,598
10-27 53,134

85 9,545 41.7 8 20 87 2
Opponents 75 3,077 41,0 5 12 64 0

Field Goals
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD  1-19 20-29 30-39 40^9 5Qt

O’Donoghue 1-1 3-5 4-6 2-4 0-2
Atkinson 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-3 0-0
Boiovic 0-0 0-0 0-2 2-3 0-2
Team 1-1 3-5 4-8 4-10 0-4
Opponents 3-3 6-7 11-14 6-9 2-5
O’ Donoghue: (45N, 37G, 35G), (46G, 49G), (21G.
51N), (27N, 22G, 36G), (22G), (56N, 36N), (19G),
(30G,28N,42N.33NUUU),(MMMM).
Atkinson: (MU MU MUM). (45N), (45N,
42N). (),().(),().(),().
Bo)Ovic:().().().().(),(),(),(},(),(). (53N.
43N), (40G). (38N, 53N), (),(). (42G. 39N).
Opponents: (32G), (33G. 46G), (20G. 49N, 19G). ().
(33G. 29G), (39G, 21G. 52G), (54N, 26G. SON, 18G,
33G), (39G, 38G). (19G), (47G, 42N, 46G, 50G),
(52N. 20G), (27G, 34G, 28N), (), (31G, 30G, 42G),
(32N. 46G). (40N. 48G, 30G. 39N, 32N).

Mitchell
Anderson

183 1.006 5,5
481 4,1118
204 4.545
125 3.932
64 2.724
42 6.07
36 12.03

64 77-30 48,186 38 4
10-23 56.478

43,190
49,337
34.736
39,032
41,248
54,125
29,527
52,052
28,090

Ferrell 30 2
23 0 1(^20

W 21-10
Lomax
Woifley
Harrington
J.I Smith
Brunner

011
0-16 22 1
14-24 30 0
3-34 3 2.7 0

Love 4  4.0

2  2^
17-35 1 0

Green 1 2  g.28-16
Team 417 1,974 4.7 64 14
Opponents 552 2,378 4.3 11

14^6

16:^
278^14 Receiving

Home; 4-4 (325,343). Away: 1-7 (435,805). Yds. Avg. Long TD
'’"6^ 13.9

726 14.8
502 10.7
581 13.5

50 47 5
49 47 6
47 46 3
43 34 1

Green
TilleyTeam Statistics Mitchell
J.T. SmithCards 0pp.

Total First Downs.
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards

Avg, Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,974 2,378

.301 314
108 115
171 169
22 30

.5,086 5,381
317.9 336.3
1,016 1,045

5.0 5.2

Avg. Per Game 123.4
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,112 3,003

148.6
417 552

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost 65/469 32/254

194.5 187,7

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 534/296/55.4 461/253/54.9
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 85/41.7

3,581 3,257

18 13
....75/41.0

Penalties/Yards....
Fumbies/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense

WR Pat Tilley

Defense
LE.AI ‘Bu

Luis Sharpe
LG Doug Dawson

LT

Randy Clark
...Joe Bostic

RT Tootie Robbins

C
RG

Lance Smith

Doug Marsh
..Roy Green
, Neil Lomax

RB....Ottis Anderson
Stump Mitchell

RB Earl Ferrell

TE.
WR.
QB

K....Neil O'Donoghue
Novo Bojovic

Marsh 37 355 9.6 23 1
Ferrell 25 277 11.1

225 9.8
119 13.2

bba" Baker

LT,,..David Galloway
RT Mark Duda
RE Curtis Greer

LLB Niko Noga
MLB E.J. Junior
RLB Freddie Joe

Nunn
LCB Cedric Mack

RCB Wayne Smith
SS Leonard Smith

FS Lonnie Young
Benny Perrin

P  Carl Birdsong

30 2
Anderson
LaFleur
Duncan

23 43 0
24 0

4 39 9,8 14 1
Gray 3 22 7.3

18 9.0
4  2.0
16 16.0
_4 4^

12 0
Woifley 2 17 0
Love 2 3  0
Mack 1 16 0
Novacek 1 ±
Team
Opponents

296 3,581 12.1 47 19
253 3,257 12.9 53 34

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long JD
5  109 21.8 53 0
3  0 0.0 0 0
2  73 36.5 67 0
2  10 5.0 10 0
1  48 48,0 481 1

Junior
Young
L. Smith
Mack
Washinqlon
Team
Opponents

 88/744..101/816
 36/16 28/14 Notes

Though a 3-1 start looks promising, the Cards win
only two of Iheir final 12 contests to finish 5-11,
spelling the end of Jim Hanlfan's six-year (1980-85)
tenure as head coach... with lomier all-pro RB Ottis
Anderson injured. RB Stump Mitchell averages
96.9 yards rushing in final nine games en route (o
1,006 yards and a 5,5-yard average per carry despite
starting just eight contests ... QB Neil Lomax is
sacked NFC-high 61 limes... Yugoslavian K Novo
Bojovic, signed by the Cards during mid-season,
kicks a 40-yard field goal to give the Cards a 3-0 fi^t-
quarter lead Nov. 24 vs. N.Y. Giants, chases down the
trotball, spikes it in the end zone, then watches with
teammates as Giants score 34 unanswered points in
34-3 defeat at the Meadowlands.

.34 47 13 240 18.5 67 1
247 13.7 68 114 11

19 34
Punt Returns1 2

3^1 _ FC_Yds. Avq. Long _T_D
26 9 283 10.9 31 0
11 2 97 8.8 21 0
2  0 14 7.0 0
1  0 -1 -1.0 -1 0

40 11 393 9.8 31 0
Opponents 50 12 457 9.1 26 0

J.I Smitti
Mitchell
Nelson
Tilley
Team

Score By Period
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts

Team
Opponents

Scoring

67 73
78 122 77 137

48 87 3  278
0  414

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.
Mitchell
O'Donoghue

10 7 3 0 0/0
0  0 0 0 19/19 10/18 0 49
6  0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30

0/0 0 24
4  4 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  2 2 0 0/0

0  0 0 0 11/12 2/7 0 20
1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 10 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0,''0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 0 3/3 0/3 0 3

0/0 0 60
Kickoff Returns

No. Yds. Avg. Long T_0
28 550 19.6 34 O’
19 345 18.2 35 0
13 234 18.0 28 0

26 0
77 19.3 35 0

5 68 13.6
4

59 14.8 33 04
49 16.3 26 03
20 20.0 20 0
19 19.0 19 0

78 1,421 18.2 35 0
56 1,150 20.5 40 0

Tilley Duncan
Mitchell
Woifley
L Smith
Harrington
J.T. Smith
Nelson
Novacek
Mumtord
Team
Opponents

Green
Ferrell
Anderson
Bojovic
Washington
Duncan
J.T. Smith
Marsh

Harrington
Atkinson

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

Dallas
N.Y. Giants’
Washington
Philadelphia
St. Louis
’Wild-card postseason qualifier

10 6 0 ,625 357 333
10 6 0 .625 399 283
10 6 0 .625 297 312
7  9 0 .438 286 310
5 11 0 .313 278 414

Team
Opponents 45 11 34 2 46/47 28/38 1 414

33 14 19 1 33/34 12/28 1 278

Passing
Alt. Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int, % Long Sack/Lost Rating

12 2.5 47 61/442 79.9
6  10.0 40 4'27 31.8
0  0.0 31 0/0 95.9

Lomax
Brunner
Mitchell

471 266 3.214 56.5 6,82 18 3,8
29 336 48,3 5.60 1.71

2 1 31 50.0 15.50 0 0.0
Birdsong _g_ 01 0.00 M 1 0.0 Q_ 0/0 39.6
Team 534 296 3,581

253 3,257
55.4 6.71 19 3.6 18 3.4 47 65/469

32/254
74,1

Opponents 461 54.9 7.07 34 7.4 13 2.8 53 90.3
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Sacks

A, Baker 10,0, Nunn 7.0, L. Smith 5.0, Galloway 5.0,
Bel! 4.0. C, Baker 3.5, Clasby 3.0, Noga 2.0.
Team 41.0, Opponents 59.0

Rushing

Punting1986 (4-11-1)
Head Coach Gene Stallings

Sept. 7 LA, Rams
Sept, 14 At Atlanta
Sept. 21 At Buffalo

L 10-16 40
L 13-33
L 10-17

No. Yds. Avq. TB In20 Lq BIk.
61 2,271 37.2 4 16 52 1

Araposlathls 30 1,140 38.0 0 5 50 0
Team
Opponents 83 3,514 42.3 10 24 60 0

Cater

92 3,411 37.1 4 21 52 1
,347

46,463
65,762
49,077
40,562
33,307
53,494
60,756
33,051
50,172
32,069
29,680
35,637
50,148
75,261
23,957

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
Sept. 29 Dallas L 7-31 Field GoalsMitchell

Ferrell
Anderson

174 44 5
Oct. 5 N.Y. Giants L

Oct. 12 At Tampa Bay W
Oct. 19 At Washington L
Oct. 26 At Dallas L

Nov. 2 Philadelphia W
Nov. 9 AtS.R L

6-13 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50t
0-0 2-3 5-6 1-4 0-0

Schubert 0-0 2-2 0-4 1-5 0-0
Lee

0-0 4-5 5-10 2-9 0-0
Opponenis 0-0 5-6 9-11 9-15 0-0
Team

Lee: (28G, 48N), () (49N, 30N, 27G), (42B), (31G,
47G}, (38G, 23G).(), (35G, 36G), (). (37G), ( ), (),

124 548 4.4 25 0
51 156 3.1 14 2
35 148 4.2 18 1

62 3.9 23 016
53 7.6 17 07
19 2.4 0

30-19
21-28 Lomax

Sikahema6-37
13-10 Stoudt
17-43 Wolfley

Marsh
Green
Austin

5 5.0 5  0Nov. 16 New Orleans L

Nov, 23 Kansas City W
Nov. 30 Washington L
Dec. 7 AtPhila.(OT) T
Dec. 14 At N.Y. Giants L

Dec. 21 Tampa Bay W

7-16
2 -4 -2.0

_0
0123-14

Schubert: (46N,
20G), (46G), (27G, 31N, 40B, 37N), (35N), (42N,
32N. 46N), ().
Opponents: (26G), (42G), (35G), (32G, 42N), (44G,
31G), (23G, 46G), (47N), (446.43G, 47G). (30N,
31G), (47G, 36G, 416), (47G, 28G, 30G), (47N),
(30G. 34N, 27G), {33G, 46B. 434N). (26G, 23G),
(36G, 47N).

0  ̂17-20
Team 419 1,787 4,3 44

560 2,227 4.0 54 17
10-10

Opponents7-27
2H7 Receiving
218-351

Home: 3-5 (284,380). Away; 1-6-1 (435,363).
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
80 1,014 12.7 45 6
56 434 7.8 30t 3
42 517 12.3 48t 6
41 276 6.7 24 0
25 313 12.5 27 0
14 203 14.5 39 0

19 010 91 9.1
5  59 11.8 38t 1
10 99 9.9 27 1
3  51 17.0 18 0

18 03 41 13,7
2  32 16.0 28 0

J.T. Smith
Ferrell
Green
Mitchell
Marsh
T. Johnson
Anderson

Team Statistics Usual Starting Lineup

DefenseOffense
Cards

Total First Downs 273 304
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 4,503 4,864

125102
149 149
22 30

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,716 2,637

281.4 304.0
1,037994

4.5 4.7
.1,787 2,227
111,7 139,2

560419

164,8
41/355

0pp.

Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost

J.T, Smith
Luis Sharpe

LG Derek Kennard

WR.
LT

Ray Brown
..Mike Ruether
Gene Chilton

 Joe Bostic
... Lance Smith
Tootie Robbins
....Doug Marsh

 Roy Green
 Neil Lomax

RB Stump Mitchell

C,

RG
RT.

TE,
WR.
QB

....Earl Ferrell
 John Lee

Eric Schubert

, Bob Clasby
..Mark Duda

David Galloway
RE Al “Bubba" Baker

LE
NT.

.Freddie Joe

Fox
Sikahema
Tilley LOLB.
Holman
Wolfley
Sargent
Novacek

Nunn
LILB. E.J, Junior

Niko Noga8  8.0 01 RILB
1 2  2.0 2 0 ROLB Charlie Baker

Team
Opponents

293 3,140 10.7 48t 17
215 2,992 13.9 51 21

LCB., Lionel Washinglon
ROB Cedric Mack

Wayne Smith
SS Leonard Smith
FS Lonnie Young

Greg CaterP

Interceptions

Gross Yards
Alt,/Comp./Pct. 516/293/56.8 436/215/49,3
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 92/37.1

3,140 2,992

83/42.5
19

Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Lost 25/10 40/12

.86/682116/932

Touchdowns 27

169.8
59/424 No. Yds. Avg. Long TD

4  42 10.5 24 0 FB Mack
K2Washington

10 Carter
 W. Smith
 Le. Smith

19 9.5 19 0
12 6.0 11 0
35 35.0 35 0
13 13.0 13 0

2

Notes

Long-time Dallas assistant Gene Stallings named
Cards’head coach injury-riddled squad manages
4-11-1 mark... rookie lOth-round pick and RB Vai
Sikahema (return specialist) and FB Ron Wolfley
(special teams) voted to Pro Bowl ... Sikahema lies
NFL record with two punt returns for touchdowns
(71 and 60 yards) vs, Tampa Bay Dec. 21 ...WR J.T.
Smith sets club single-season mark with 80 pass
receptions... just eight weeks removed from back
surgery, 49ers quarterback Joe Montana makes
spectacular return at Cards’ expense, completing 13
of 19 passes for 270 yards and three touchdowns to
Jerry Rice in 43-17 win at San Francisco Nov 9.

Team 10 121 12.1 35 0
19 271 14,3 78t 2.40 Opponents

17Rushing
Passing
Returns

Punt Returns17 21
Ret. FC Yds. Avg, Long TD
43 16 522 12.1 71t 2

6  6,0 6 01  0
0  0.0 0 00

2 2
Sikahema
J.T. Smith
Carter

Score By Period
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts,
15 79 41 83 0 218
82 106 64 99 0 351

Team
Opponents Team 45 16 528 11.7 71t

44 20 296 6.7 22
2

Opponenis 0
Scoring

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts. Kickoff Returns
0  0 0 0 14/17 8/13 0 38
6 0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
6  0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  5 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
0 0 0 0 9/10 3/11 0 18
3  0 1 2 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
37 847 22.9 44 0
10 206 20.6 40 0
6  203 33.8 53 0
6  161 26.8 38 0

25 03 46 15,3
2  21 10,5 14 0
3  41 13,7 27 0
2  27 13.5 14 0
1  2 2.0 2 0
0  -6 -6.0 -6 0
70 1,548 22.1 53 0
50 886 17.7 56 0

Lee
Sikahema
Swanson
Mitchell

Green
J.T. Smith
Mitchell
Ferrell
Schubert
Sikahema
Anderson

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

N.Y. Giants#
Washington'
Dallas
Philadelphia
St. Louis
#TopNFC playoff seed
'Wild-card postseason qualifier

14 2 0 ,875 371 236
12 4 0 ,750 368 296
7  9 0 -438 346 337
5  10 1 .344 256 312
4  11 1 ,281 218 315

Fox
Johnson
Carter
Ferrell
Sargent
Holmes
Wolilev

Fox
Lomax
Team
Opponents 40 17 21 2 37/40 24/32 1 351

27 8 17 2 23/27 11/24 0 218
Team
Opponents

Passing
TD% Int. Int. % Long Sack/Lost RatingComp. Yds. Comp. % YdsJAtt. TDM

6.14 13 3.1 12 2.9 481 52/381 73.4421 240 2,583 57.0Lomax
Stoudt
Mitchell
Arapostalhis

24t 7/43 53.491 52 542 57.1 5.96 3 3.3 7 7.7
0/0 00.033.3 5,00 0.0 0 0,0 03 1 15 1
M. QQ.O1 0 00.0 Q.OQ 0.0 J.1
59/424
41/355

6.09 17 3,3 19 3.7 70.3Team 516 293 3,140
436 215 2,992

56.8
6.86 2.3 51 78.1Opponenis 49.3 21 10

(All-Time Results continued on page 308)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 307)

1987 (7-8)
Head Coach Gene Stallings
(Final season in St. Louis)
Sept:i3 ''Dallas W i4-13 47.241
Sept. 20 At San Diego L 24-28 47,998
Sept. 27 Indianapolis (not played)
Oct. 4 At Washington L 21-28 27,728
Oct. 11 New Orleans W 24-19 11,795 MitchellOct. 18 AtS.F.
Oct. 25 At N.Y, Giants L 7-30 74,391

L  28-34 38.094 Ferrell
McAdoo

Nov.1 Philadelphia L 23-28 24.586 Lomax
Nov. 8 Tampa Bay W 31-28 22,449

SargenNov. 15 L.A.Rams L 24-27 27,730
Nov. 22 At Philadelphia W 31-19 55,592 GreenNov. 29 At Atlanta W 34-21 15,909 Ga
Dec. 6 Washington L 17-34 31,324

rza
Ro

Dec. 13 N.Y. Giants W 27-24 29,623
. Bro

Dec. 20 At Tampa Bay W 31-14 32,046 CaterDec. 27 At Dallas L IMl 36,788 Sloudt362-368
Home: 4-3 (194,748). Away: 3-5 (328,536).

Sack

Await
Halloran

s

Nunn 11,0. Greer 6.0, Clasby 4.5, N. Noga 3.0,
Saddler 3.0, Garaiczyk 2.5, Junior 2.0, Le. Smith
2.0, Scotts 2.0, Aivord 1.5. Bell 1.0, Galloway 1.0,
Mack 1.0. Dulin 0.5.
Team 41.0 Opponents 54.0

Rushing

Punting
 No. Yds. Avg. TB In20 Lq BIk.

Horne (C;n. 3:L) 43 1,730 40.2 7 6 57 0
Home (St.L)
Cater
Rova's
Team
Opponents

24 971 40,5 3 4 51 0
39 1,470 37.7 2 10 68 1
6  222 37,0 0 2 46 0
69 2,663 38.6 5 16 66 1
74 3,049 41.2 6 18 63 0

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
203 781 3.8 42 3
113 512 4.5 35t 7
53 230 4,3 17 3
29 107 3,7 19 0
18 90 5.0 16 0
26 87 3.3 1
2  34 17.0 26 0

31 3.9 10 1
1  9 9,0 9 0
1  9 9.0 9 0
2  3 1.5 11 0
1  -2 -2.0 -2 0
2  -9 -4.5 -1 0

2  01 ●9 -3.0

Field Goals
1-19 20-29 30-39 4(M9 50f

t
Wolfley

Del Greco (G.B) 0-0 1-2 2-4 2-4 0-0
Del Greco (St.L) 0-0 2-3 2-2 043 0-0
Gallery 0-0 4-5 2-7 3-7 0-0
Staurovskv 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-1 0-0
Team 0-0 7-10 4-9 3-8 0-0
Opponents 0-0 7-7 2-3 2-6 0-2
Del Greco: G.B.(}. (32G, 47N). ().(),(), (22G. 37N.
45G). (47N, 36G). (39N, 26N, 47G), ().().().(). St.
L. (27N), (28G). (32G, 28G, 37G).
Gallery; (23G), (29N, 41N, 38G), (),(), (32N. 48N).
(), (31N. 43G), (38N, 31G), (44G). (20G), (39N, 44N.
29G, 29G), (40N, 39N. 48G), (). (),().
Staurovsky: (), (), (25N, 41N). (24G), (}, (), (), ().().().(), (). (). (). ().
Opponents: (22G, 29G), (). (37N. 42N). (). (), (28G,
35G, 32G). (47N. 41N), (53N), 928G, 20G), (44G), (
), (22G. 40G). (29G, 53N), (49N).

wn
T. Johnson

Team 462 1,873 4.1
Opponents 492 2,001 4.1

42 15
47t 16Team Statistics

Cards
Total First Downs 325

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 5,326 5,384

0pp.
306

115 116
189 168

21 22

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,873 2,001

355.1 358.9
1,045 1,023

5.1 5.3

Avg. Per Game 124.9 133.4
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,453 3,383
462 492

Avg. Per Game 230.2 225.5
SackedA'ards Lost 54/397 41/285
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 529/305/57.7 490/276/56.3
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 70/38.0 74/41.2

3,850 3,668

15 14

Penalties/Yards 101/797 88/718
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns.,

Rushing
Passing
Returns

.23/12
. 46
15
25

6

Receiving
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
91 1,117 12.3 38
45 397 8.8 39 2

J.T. Smith
Mitchell Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR J.T. Smith

Defense
LE Fredd

Luis Sharpe
....Todd Peat

Joe Bostic
C  Derek Kennard

LT LT
LG. RT.

Lance Smith
RT Tootie Robbins

DaRG
LLB

 Rob Await
JayNovacek
 Roy Green
 Neil Lomax

Stump Mitchell
 Earl Ferrell
 Jim Gallery

MLB.TE

LCBWR.
OB RCB.
R8 SS.
FB.

P

Green 43 731 17.0 57 4
526 12.5 35 6
262 11.4 36 0
254 12.7 25 3
308 20.5 49t 2
132 12.0 23 0
68 8.5 16 0
19 9.5 10 0
16 8.0 9 0
12 6.0 6 0

ie Joe Nunn
.Bob Clasby
Steve Aivord

Mark Duda
RE Curtis Greer

vid Galloway
Anthony Bell
....Niko Noga

RLB E.J. Junior
 Car) Carter

...Cedric Mack
Leonard Smith

FS Lonnie Young
Greg Horne

Await 42
Ferrell 23
Novacek
T. Johnson
Holmes
Wotfey
Sargent
Ro. Brown
McAdoo
Harris

20
15
11

2
2
2

A
Team 305 3,850 12.6 57 25
Opponents 276 3,668 13.3 88t 30

Interceptions34/19 No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
5  65 13,0 31 0

0  0,0 0 02
60 60.0 60t 1
25 25,5 25 0
13 13,0 13 0
4  4.0 4 0
0  0,0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0

14 167 11.9 60t 1
15 227 15.1 63 0

 48 Curtis16 Mack30 Notes
Rnal season in St. Louis... 21-16 toss in season
finale at Dallas completes 7-8 record to deprive
club of first playoff berth in five seasons... Cards
defeat defer^ding Super Bowl champ N.Y Giants
27-24 in final appearance in Busch Stadium Dec,
13 ... players' strike mandates playing three games
with replacement rosters ... Cards launch greatest
fourth-quarter comeback in NFL history in 31-28 win

  a 28-3 deficft
completes 10

of 16 passes for 164 and three touchdowns in the
fourth quarter as Cards score 28 unanswered points
... WR J.T. Smith breaks own club mark of 80 pass
receptions with Ieague4iigh 91 catches(1.1l7yards)
... Ram RB Charles White sets Card opponent
record with 213 rushing yards Nov. 15.

Tampa Bay Nov. 8. rallying from
after three periods... QB Neil Lomax
over

PNoga2
Junior

Score By Period Bell
Mathis
Carter
Saddler

Q1_Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
67 127" 61 107 0 362

87 0 36888 103
Team
Opponents 90

Young
Scoring Team

TD_R_P R PAT FG S Pts.
0  d O'O 30/31 9/19 0 57

0/0 08  0 8 0 0/0
5/10 0 26
4/5 0 20

7  7 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
6  0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  3 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  3 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 24
3 0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
0  0 0 0 6/6 1/3 0
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0
1  0 0 1 0/0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0

40 15 25 6 44/46 14/27 0 362
Opponents 46 16 30 2 45/48 11/18 1 368

Gallery
J. Smith
DelGrecoG.B. 0 0 0 0 11/11
DelGrecoSlL 0 0 0 0 8/9
Ferrell
Await
Mitchell
Green
McAdoo
Novacek
I Johnson
Staurovsky
Garza
Jackson
N. Noga
P. Noga
Le. Smith
Sikahema
Wolfley
Team

Opponents

Punt Returns
Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long TD
44 7 550 12.5 76t 1
44 7 550 12.5 76t 1

Sikahema
Team
Opponents 36 8  489 13.6 61t 1

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
3 761 22.4 504 0

444 19,3 3023 0
37 12,3 273 0

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeamSikahema

McAdoo
Sargent
Ro. Brown
Ferrell
Holmes
Team
Opponents

Washington
Dallas
St, Louis
Philadelphia
N.Y Giants

11 4 0 .733 379 285
7  8 0 .467 340 348
7  8 0 .467 362 368
7  8 0 .467 337 380
6  9 0 .400 280 312

40 0
10 10.0 10 0
25 25.5 25 0

40 40.0

1
63 1,317 20.9 50 0
59 1.063 18.0 66 0

Passing
Att, Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. lnL% Long Sack/Lost Rating

5.2 12 2,6 57 48/350 88.559.4 7.32 24Lomax
Halloran
Garza
Mitchell
Stoudt

463 275 3,387
42 10 263 42.9 6.26 0 0.0 2.4 49 5/34 54.01
20 11 183 55.0 9.15 1 5.0 2  10.0 381 1/13 63.1

3 1 17 33.3 5.67 0 0.0 0 0.0 17 0/0 53.5
1 0 0 0.0 0.00 0  0.0 0 0.0 1 0/0 39,6

529 305 mo
490 276 3,668

^7 15Team
Opponents

57.6 7.27 25
7.49 30

54/397 84.4
41/285

2.8 57
56.3 6.1 14 2.9 88t
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Sacks

Nunn 14, Harvey 6. Clasby 5, Alvord 2, Galloway 2.
Junior 2, Me Donald 2, Saddler 2, Bell 1, Curtis 1,
Hunley 1, Noga 1.
Team 39 Opponents 60.

Rushing

Kickoff Returns (cont.)
 No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

25 12.5 14 0Ferrell 2

1988 (7-9)
Head Coach Gene Stallings
(First season in Arizona)
Sept. 4 At Cincinnati L 14-21 50,404
Sept. 12 Dallas L 14-17 67,139
Sept. 18 At Tampa Bay W 30-24 35,034
Sept. 25 Washington W 30-21 61,973
Oct. 2 AtL.A.Rams W 41-27 49,830
Oct. 9 Pittsburgh W 31-14 53,278
Oct, 16 At Washington L 17-33 54,402
Oct. 23 Cleveland L 21-29 61,261
Oct. 30 At Dallas W 16-10 42,196
Nov. 6 San Francisco W 24-23 64,544
Nov, 13 N.Y. Giants W 24-17 65,324
Nov. 20 At Houston L 20-38 43.843

Nov. 27 At Philadelphia L 21-31 57,918
Dec. 4 At N.Y, Giants L 7-44 73,438
Dec. 10 Philadelphia L 17-23 54,832
Dec. 18 Green Bay L 17^ 44,586

344-398

Home: 4-4 (472,937). Away: 3-5 (407.065).

Jeffery
Phillips
Schillinger

1 11 0
4.01 0

1 10 10,0 10 0
Team 60 1,106 18,4 41 0

65 1,379 21,2 92t 1No. Yds. Avq. Long T_D
174 800 4.6 44 5
202 924 4.6 47 7

OpponentsMitchell
Ferrell Punting
S, Mitchell
Jordan
Sfoudt

164 726 4.4 47 No. Yds. Avg. TB In20 Lg BIk.
79 3,228 40.9~ -9 16 66 1
80 3,228 40.3 9 16 66 1

61 160 2.6 12 3 Horne
14 57 4.1 14 0 Team

Opponents 83 3,414 41.1 10 18 62 0Lomax
Wolfley

17 55 3.2
43 4.8
20 6.7
15 15,0
10 10.0

13
20 0
20 0
15 0
10 0

Field GoalsHorne 3
1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
1-1 4-6 3-3 3-9 1-2
1-1 4-6 3-3 3-9 1-2

Opponents 0-0 5-6 4-5 4-11 0-0

Del Greco
Team

J.T, Smith
Novacek
Del Greco
Jeffery

1
1
1 8  8.0 0
3 2.7 0

Green 4 _0J li
Del Greco: (58N), (40N), (47G, 37G, 47N, 23G), (),
(43G, 51G), (19G), (38G, 47N, 47N), (), (32G), (24G),
(28G), (), (44N, 28N, (), (40G, 48N), (20G, 20N).
Opponents: (42N), (47G, 49N), (34G, 47N), (44N),
(25N), (47N), (20G), (46G, 23G). (39G), (42G, 27G,
30G), (39N, 40G), (39N, 40G), (46N, 37G), (28G),
(21G),(),(49N),

Team
Opponents

480 2,027 4.2 47 15
467 1,925 4.1 52 19

Receiving
No. Yds, Avq. Long TD
83 986 11,9 29 5
68 1,097 16.1 52 7
39 454 11.6 52t 4
38 569 15.0 42t 4
38 315 8.3 30 2

Team Statistics
J. Smith
Green

Cards 0pp.
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards....
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 2,027

,336
122
195
19

5,807
362.9
1,102

5.3

Avg, Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 562/322/57.3 508/264/52.0

301
110
171
20

 5,169
323.1
1,014

5.1
1,925

126,7 120.3
480 467

3,780 3,244
236.3 202.8

40/411 39/295
4,191 3,539

Had Intercepted
Punts/Average 80/40.3

19

Penalties/Yards 99/790
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns.,

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Await
Novacek Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR

Defense
LE R J.T. Smith

Ferrell

od Saddler
David Galloway

LT Bob Clasby
RT Rod Saddler

Steve Alvord
RE.„. Freddie Joe Nunn

LLB Anthony Beil
MLB NikoNoga
RLB E.J, Junior
LCB Carl Carter
RCB Cedric Mack
SS Tim McDonald
FS Lonnie Young

Greg HorneP

S, Mitchell 25 214 28 1

 Luis Sharpe
 Todd Peat

.Derek Kennard
 Lance Smith

RT Tootle Robbins

LT
LG..
C
RG

TE Rob Await
 Roy Green
 Neil Lomax

.Stump Mitchell
 Earl Ferrell

„,.AI Del Greco

Jones
Jordan
Wolfley
Moore
Holmes

23 496 21.6 93t
24 6,0 12

3
4 0
2 11 5.5 8

15 15,0 15
to 10,0 10

0
1 0
1 i.

Team
Opponents

322 4,191 13.0 93t 26
264 3,539 13,4 61t 30 WR.

QBInterceptions
RBNo. Yds. Avq. Long TD

33 11.0 12 03
0  0,0 0 03
11 5,52 0
0  0,0 0 02
18 18,0 18 01
15 15,0 15 01
7  7.0 7 0
2  2.0 2 0
2  2.0 2 0
0  0.0 Q 0

5,5 18 016
19 264 13.9 39 0

FB.Mack
KCarter

McDonald
16

.83/41.1
1037770

...34/16 27/13

Lyles
Curtis
Le. Smith
Clasby
Junior

Notes
After 18 seasons in St, Louis (1960-87), Cards
relocate to Arizona to play in Sun Devil Stadium
at Arizona State University ... Hall of Famer Larry
Wilson named vice president and general man
ager ... victories over three most recent Super
Bowl champions—N.Y Giants, Washington, and
San Francisco-and 7-4 start (best since 1976)
overshadowed by five consecutive losses to end
season ... signature victory by overcoming 23-0
third-quarter deficit to down San Francisco 24-23
on a touchdown pass from QB Neil Lomax lo WR
Roy Green with three seconds left ,,, a national
"Monday Night Football” audience and capacity Sun
Devil Stadium crowd witness the Cards' inaugural
regular-season game in Arizona, a 17-14 Dallas
victory ... Cards gain first home victory in new
venue with 30-21 upset of defending Super Bowl
champion Washington Sept. 25.

.44 51
15 19
26 30

Young3 2
R, Mitchell

Score By Period Team
OpponentsQ1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts

67 114 51 112 0 344
Opponents 101 106 84 107
Team

Punt Returns
Ret, FC Yds. Avg. Long TD
33 8 341 10,3 28 0
17 2 119 7,0 15 0

3  3.0 3 01  0
0  0.0 0 01  0
0  0.0 0 0

52 11 463 8.9 28 0
41 11 416 10.1 63t 1

Scoring Sikahema
J. Smith
Hunley
McAdoo
McDonald 0 1

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts,
0  0 0 0 42/44 12/21 0 78
9  7 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
7  0 7 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
5  4 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
0  0 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
0 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 0 0/0 0/0 1 2

Del Greco
Ferrell
Green
S. Mitchell
J.T. Smith

Team
Opponents

Await
Kickoff ReturnsNovacek

Jones
Junior
Lomax

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
23 475 20.7 39 0

311 23.9 32 0
203 22.6 32 0
147 13,4 22 011

10 221 22.1 41 0
10 5.0 7 02

Sikahema
McAdoo, TB. 13
McAdoo, Phx. 9

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet, Pts. OP
10 6 0 .625 379 319Philadelphia
10 6 0 ,625 359 304N.Y, Giants

,438 345 387Washington 7  9 0
7  9 0 ,438 344 398Phoenix
3 13 0

Team

Dallas 188 265 381

Mack
Saddler
Harvey

Jones
S .Mitchell
Clark44 15 26 3 42/44 12/21 1 344

Opponents 51 19 30 2 47/51 13/22 3 398
Team

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds. Comp.% Yds./Att. TD TD% Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost Rating

2.5 93t 46/315 86.757,6 7,66 20 4.5Lomax
Stoudl

443 255 3,395
113 63 747 55.8 6.61 6 5.3 7.1 52t 13/85 64,3

Tupa 1 4 i9. 66.7 8.17 1. 0.0 0.0 22 1/11 91.7
Team 562 322 4,191

508 264 3,539
57,3 7,46 26 4.6 19 3.4 93t 60/411 62.2

Opponents 52.0 6.97 30 5.9 16 3.1 61t 39/295

(All-Time Results continued on page 310)
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(All'Time Results continued from page 309)

Kickoff Returns (cont.)
  No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

Sacks
Harvey 7,0. Galloway 5.5, Nunn 5.0. Saddler 3.5. Bell
2.0, Clasby 2.0. Hill 1.0. Mack 1.0, Wahler 1.0, Wilson
1.0, Zordicbl.O.
Team 30.0 Opponents 56.0

Rushing

1989 (5-11)
Head Coach Gene Stallings (11 games)
Head Coach Hank Kuhimann (5 games)
Sept. 10 At Detroit
Sept. 17 At Seattle
Sept. 24 At N.Y, Giants L 7-35 75,742

W 16-13 36,735
W 34-24 60,444

Oct.1 San Diego L 13-24 44,201
Oct. 8 At Washington L 28-30 53.335
Oct. 15 Philadelphia L 5-17 42,620
Oct. 22 Atlanta
Oct. 29 At Dallas
Nov. 5 N.Y. Giants

Dallas
At LA. Rams
Tampa Bay

W 34-20 33,894
W 19-10 44,431
L  13-20 46,588
W 24-20 49,657
L  14-37 53,176
L  13-14 33,297

Nov, 12
Nov. 19
Nov. 26

Reeves 1 5 ^ _5 0
Team
Opponents

83 1,650 19.9 52 0
57 1.193 20.9 49 0

Punting
No. Yds. Avq. Long TO
149 502 3.4 441 6
83 211 2.5 15 2
43 165 3.8 14 0
38 145 3.8 27 0

89 3.3 15 127
75 5.0 13 015

No. Yds. Avq. Net TB In20 Lg_ BIk.
6  2M 46.7 39.8 0 2 51 6
76 3.298 43.4 37.5 6 21 58 0
82 3.578 43.6 37.6 6 23 58 0

Opponents 76 3,155 41.5 33.8 6 22 64 1

Tupa
Camanlk)
Team

Ferrell
Jordan
Mitchell, S,
Sikahema
Hogeboom

L  1CH29 38,870
Dec. 10 At LA. Raiders L 14-16 41,785

WashiDec. 3

Dec. 17 Denver
Dec. 24 At Philadelphia L IMl 43,287

258-377
Home: 2-6 (345.198). Away; 3-5 (408.935).

L  (^37 56,071

Field GoalsTupa
1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50t
0=0 7=7 5-11 1-20-0

0-0 7-7 5-6 5-11 1-2

Clark 10 42 4.2 9 0
Wolfey 13 36 2.8 51 Del Greco
Baker 20 31 6 0 Team

Opponents M 9-9 17-19 3-11 0-1
Del Greco: (29G, 23G. 33G) (), (47N), (36G, 33G), ().
(41G). (50G. 22G). (40G, 25G, 31G, 42G). (37G, 42N,
46G), (44N. 41N. 45G), (). (21G. 28G. 47N), (SON,
27G),()()(39N,45N),
Opponents: (30G, 23G), (48N, 39G), (SON, 22G,
38G, 32G, 32G), (37G), (22G. 32G, 42N, 37G}.
(40N, 42G), (43N. 37G, 37G), (31N, 37G), (47N),
(32G, 29G). (27G, 23G, 40G), ( ). (29G, 23G).
(42N, 49N, 25G, 30G, 42N, 48G), (38G. 33G. 35G).
(34N. 39G}-

Rosenbach
Smith, J.T,
Jones
Team
Opponents

6 26 4.3
21 10.5
18 18.0

0
2 011

,18 0.1
407 1.361 3.3 44t 10
539 2.302 4.3 51 12

Receiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long T0

778 12.5 31 0

838 18.6 721 3
703 16.0 591 7
360 10.9 28 0
245 10.7 37 0
225 9.8 30 1
122 6.8 25 0
271 20.8 77t
20 3.3 0

Team Statistics
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,361

.263

157

.4,641
290.1
986
4.7

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 56/379

 

85.1
407

.3,280
205.0

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 523/279/53.3 531/286/53.9
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average....
Penalties/Yards....
Fumbles/Lost 24/14

329
11383
185
3122

5,877
367.3
1,100

5.3
2,302
143.9
539

3,575
223.4

30/219
3,659 3,794

30 16
 82/43.6 76/41.5
 113/856 106/916

18/11
 29Touchdowns,

Smith, J.T. 62
45Jones

Green 44
Await 33
Sikahema
Novacek

23
Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR J.T. Smith

Defense
LE.,.. Fredd

Luis Sharpe
LG Mike Zandofsky

LT

Joe Well
C  Derek Kennard
RG Lance Smith
RT Tootie Robbins MLB

Joe Wolf
.Rob Await

Roy Green
QB Gary Hogeboom

LCB
RCB
SS Tt

TE
WR

RB Tony Jordan FS Mk:

Stump Mitchell
FB Earl Ferrell

L

K  Al Del Greco

23
Ferrell 18

ie Joe Nunn
LT Rod Saddler
RT Jim Wahler

RE David Galloway
Karl Wilson

LLB Anthony Bell
.Eric Hill

RLB Ken Harvey
Cedric Mack
Carl Carter
m McDonald
hael Zordich

onnie Young
P  Rich Camarillo

Holmes
Jordan
Wolfey

13
6
5 38 7.6 22 0

Baker 2 18 9.0
18 9.0
10 10.0

9 0
McConkey
Mitchell. S.
Usher
Reeves
Team
Opponents

2 10 0
10 01

8  8.0 01
5  5.0 5 01

279 3,659 13.1 77t 17
286 3,794 13.3 75t 24

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
7  170 24.3 53t 1

15 3.8 9 04
37 37.0 37 01
32 32,0 32 01
16 16.0 16t 11
5  5.0 5 01
0  0.0 0 01
0  0.0 0 01

McDonald
Mack

... 41

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Downs
10 12

Young
17 24 Zordich

Wahler
Burton

2 5 Notes
After a 2-0 start and 5-5 mark after 10 games, Head
Coach Gene Stallings resigns after 37-14 loss to
L.A. Rams dips Cards' slate to 5-6 ... Cards lose
next five games under interim head coach Hank
Kuhimann ... QB Neil Lomax forced to sidelines for
entire season due to career-eneSng arthritic condition
in left hip... only four Cardinals start ait 16 games as
21 players who started at least one game miss play
ing time ... Cards sweep first season series against
Cowboys since 1970 with 19-10 win at Dallas and
24-20 victory in Arizona ... FB Ron Wolfley named
to unprecedented fourth consecutive Pro Bowl for
kamikaze-like play on special teams.

Score By Period Carter
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts. Team 16 275 17.2 53t 2

30 327 10.9 59t 3Team
Opponents

Scoring

43 76 51 88 0 258
68 99 90 120 0 377 Opponents

Punt Returns
 Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD

Sikahema 37 13 433 11.7 53 0
Usher(S.D,/Phx.) 4 0 25 6.3 11 0
Usher(Phx.) 1 0 10 10.0 10 0

1  0 13 13.0 13 0Jones
McConkey 1 0 13 13.0 13 0

40 13 469 11.7 53 0
Opponents 46 18 371 8.1 20 0

TD R PR PAT FG S Pts.
Del Greco
Green
Ferrell
Smith, J.T.

0  0 0 0 28/29 18/26 0 82
7  0 7 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
6  6 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
3 0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1 1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 10 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
0 0 Q 0 0/0 0/0 1 2

Jones
Jordan
Hogeboom
Holmes
McDonald
Novacek
Wolfey
Zordich
Wilson

Kickoff Returns Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeamNo, Yds. Avq. Long TD

43 874 20.3 52 0Sikahema
Ushef{S.D..T’hx.) 27 506 18.7 33
Usher(Phx.)

N.Y. Giants
Philadelphia’
Washington
Phoenix
Dallas
’Wild-card playoff qualifier

12 4 0 .750 348 252
11 5 0 .688 342 274
10 6 0 .625 386 308
5 11 0 .313 258 377
1  15 0 ,063 204 393

0
17 347 20,4 33
11 245 22.3 33
7  124 17.7 27
2  40 20.0 21
1  15 15.0 15
1  0 0,0 0

0
Baker 0
Jones 0Team 27 10 17 2 28/29 18/26 1 258

Opponents 36 12 24 5 40/41 29/40 2 377
McConkey
C

0
arr 0

Clark 0

Passing
Comp.% Ydsm TD TPS Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost Rating

591 40./266 69.556.0 7.12 14 3.8 19 5.2
Att. Comp. Yds.

Hogeboom 364 204 2.591
14/94 52.2Tupa 134 65 973 7.26 3 2.2 9 6,7 771

35.2Rosenbach 22 9 95 40.9 4.32 0 0.0 4,5 24 2/191
0.0Await 0 0 0,0 0,00 0 0.0 1  100,0 0 0/01
79.2Camarillo

Sikahema
Team
Opponents

1 0  100.0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0/01
0/0 39.6_0_ M 0.00 0.0 0_ 0,01
56/379 62.6523 '279 3.659

286 3,794
53.3 7.00 17 3.3 30 5.7 77t

7.15 24 30/219 79.2531 53.9 4.5 16 3.0 75t
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Sacks

Harvey 10.0, Nunn 9.0, Saddler 4.0, Bell 3.0,
Jax3.0, Wahler2.5. Hill 1.5, Hairston 1,0, Mack
1.0, Osborne 1.0.
Team 36.0, Opponents 43.0

Rushing

Punting1990 (5-11)
Head Coach Joe Bugel
Sept. 9 At Washington L 0-31 52,649
Sept. 16 At Philadelphia W 23-21 64,396
Sept. 23 At New Orleans L 7-28 61,110
Sept. 30 Washington L 10-30 49,303
Oct. 7 Open Date
Oct. 14 Dallas
Oct. 21 At N.Y. Giants L 19-20

Oct. 28 Chicago L 21-31

W 20-3 45,235
76,518
71,233

Nov. 4 At Miami L 3-23 54.924
Nov. 11 At Buffalo L 14-45 74,904
Nov. 18 Green Bay L 21-24 46,878
Nov. 25 New England W 34-14 30,110
Dec. 2 Indianapolis W 20-17 31,885
Dec. 9 At Atlanta W 24-13 36,222
Dec. 16 At Dallas L 10-41 60,190
Dec. 23 N.Y. Giants L 21-24 41,212
Dec. 29 Philadelphia L 21-23 31,796

268-396

Home: 3-5 (347,652). Away; 2-6 (480,913).

 No. Yds. Avq. Net TB In20 Lq BIk.
Camarillo 67 2,865 42.8 37.4 5 16 63 0
Team
Opponents 63 2,747 43.6 36.3 6 16 60 0

67 2,865 42.8 37.4 5 16 63 0

Field Goals
Yds, Avq. Long TD
926 4.0 41 5
470 5.5 25 3
390 3.7 40 4
85 6.5 29t 1
33 8.3 15 0

No 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50i
234 Del Greco 1-1 4-4 7-10 3-6 2-6

Team
Opponents 2-2
Del Greco: ( ). ( ). (25G, 50G, 42G), (37N,
52N), (32G), (28G, 28G), (39G, 18G, 34G.
45G), (36N), (52N, 44G), ( ), (58N), (50N. 296,
50G), (32G, 39G), (37G, 40N, 48N), (38G),
(47N, 30N).
Opponents: (29G), ( ),( ), (45N, 26G), (37G),
(34G, 56N, 40G), (33G), (19G, 21G, 19G),
(25G), (21G), (}. (49G, 52N), (42G, 24G), ().
(27G, 48N), (44G).

1-1 4-4 7-10 3-6 2-6
7-7 3-3 4-6 0-2

Johnson
Rosenbach
Thompson
Flagler
Jones
Sikahema
Proehl
J.T. Smith
Wolfley
Tupa
Camarillo

86
106
13

3 4  0
4  4.0 4 0
4  4.0 4 0
3  1.5 2 0
0  0.0 0 0

-11-11.0 -11 0

8  2.7

2

Team
Opponents 521 2,318 4.4

452 1.912 4.2 41 13
43 20

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR J.T. Smith

Defense
LE,,., Fredd

Ernie Jones NG

Luis Sharpe RELT
LG Derek Kennard LOLB.

Receiving
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
56 802 14.3 45t 4
53 797 15.0 54 4
43 724 16.8 68t 4
25 241 9.6 35 0
18 225 12.5 45t 2
18 126 7,0 16 0
13 130 10.0 21 1
7  51 7.3 13 0

5.5 6 02 11

ie Joe Nunn
...JimWahler

● Rod Saddler
●Anthony Bell

LILB Garth Jax
 Eric Hill

Ken Harvey
.... Jay Taylor

RGB Cedric Mack

RILB
ROLB
LCB.

.Tim McDonald

...Lonnie Young
Rich Camarillo

SS,
FS.
P

Proehl
Green
Jones
Johnson
J.T. Smith
Reeves
Flagler
Sikahema
Thompson
Jorden
Sharpe
Team

Team Statistics
Cards 0pp.

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 4,742 5,216

.270 306
115 140
135
20 20

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg, Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,912

296.4

5.1

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2^833 2,898
A

326.0
959935
5.4

2,318
119.5 144.9

452 521

177vg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 439/238/54.2 402/233/58.0
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

.1 181.1
36/23243/285

3,118 3,130

18 16
.67/42.8 63/43.6

Penalties/Yards 96/883
Fumbles/Lost 25/14
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

C .Bill Lewis
RG Lance Smith
RT Tootle Robbins
TE Walter Reeves

-Roy Green
QB,„.Timm Rosenbach
H-B Tim Jorden

WR,

RB Johnny Johnson
K  A1 Del Greco

2 10 5.0 0
1 TO 11 -1.

238 3,118 13.1 68t 16
Opponents 233 3,130 13.4 67t 29

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD Notes

Long-time Washington Redskin offensive line coach
Joe Bugel named head coach ... team moves
into 94,000-square-foot training facility in south
Tempe, Arizona... despite Cards’ 5-11 mark, rookie
RB Johnny Johnson earns Pro Bowl berth and
second-year QB Timm Rosenbach takes all 1,001
snaps from center... new WR Ricky Proehl catches
56 passes to become first rookie to lead Cards in
receiving in 40 years... franchise-record crowd of
71,233 sees Cards fall 31-21 to Chicago Bears on
Oct. 28... WR Roy Green becomes club’s franchise
leader with career total of 522 pass receptions for
8,497 yards.

McDonald
Taylor

4 63 15.8 38 0
50 16.7 34 0
53 26.5 39 0

8  4.0 5 0
5  2.5 4 0

70 70.0 47t 2
25 25.0 25 0

0  0.0 0 0

3
Mack 2

2Young
2Jax

96/834
Turner
Zordich

1
1

28/11 Bell 1
50.31 16 274 17.1 47t 2

18 201 11.2 57t 1
Team
Opponents13 20

16 29
Punt Returns2 1

Ret, FC Yds. Avq. Long TD
36 6 306 8.5 20 0

3  0 34 11.3 16 0
2  2.0 2 01

Score By Period Sikahema
J.T. Smith
Proehl

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
Team
Opponents 88 113 79 116

27 81 65 95 0 268
0  396 Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet, Pts. OPTeamTeam
Opponents 41 11 258 6.3 27 0

40 7 342 8.6 20 0
N.Y. Giants
Philadelphia'
Washington*
Dallas
Phoenix

13 3 0
10 6 0
10 6 0

813 335 211Scoring 625 396 299TD R P R PAT FG S Pts, Kickoff Returns 625 381 301Del Greco
Johnson
Green
Jones
Proehl
Thompson
Rosenbach 3 3 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
Flagler
J.T. Smith
Turner
Sharpe
Team
Opponents 50 20 29 1 48/50 16/20 0 396

0 0 0 0 31/31 17/27 0 82
5 5 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
4 0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4 0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  4 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 24

2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2 0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2 0 0 2 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

31 13 16 2 31/31 17/27 0 268

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
544 20,1 32 0
272 17,0 26 016
167 16.7 27 010
53 13.3 15 04

9  02  17 8.5
15 15.0 15 01

7  9 0 438 244 308Sikahema 27
Centers
Flagler
Proehl

313 268 3965 11 0
'Wild-card playoff qualifiers

Jax
Green
Team
Opponents

60 1,068 17.8 32 0
56 1,060 18.9 39 0

Passing
Long Sack/Lost RatingComp. % Yds./Att. TD TD% Int. Int.%Att. Comp. Yds

72.83.7 17 3,9 68t 43/285437 237 3,098 54.2 7.09 16Rosenbach
Green
Johnson

0  0.0 20
1  100.0 0

0/0 118.820 100.0 20,00 0 0.01 1
0.0O.QQ 0.0 0/0A 0.0 A1

71.93.6 18 4.1
7.2 16 4.0

68t 43/285
36/232

439 298 3,118
402 233 3,130

54.2 7.10 16Team
Opponents 67t 90.37.79 2958.0

(All-Time Results continued on page 312)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 311)

1991 (4-12)
Head Coach Joe Bugel

Sept.l Al LA. Rams W 24-14
Sept. 8 At Phiiadeiphia W 2&-10
Sept. 15 At Washington L 0-34
Sept. 22 Dallas
Sept. 29 New England W 24-10
Oct. 6 At N.Y. Giants L 9-20

47,069
63,818
54,662
68,814
26.043
75,891

L 9-17 Johnso

Chandle
Oct. 13 At Minnesota L 7-34 51,209
Oct. 20 Atlanta W 16-10 29.804 Tupa
Oct. 27 Minnesota L 0-28 45,447 Centers
Nov, 3 At Dallas L 7-27 61,190 E.Jone
Nov. 10 N.Y. Giants L 14-21 50,048
Nov 17 AtS.F.' 50,180 ProehlL 10-14

Nov. 24 Philadelphia L 14-34 32,568 Fiagler

Dec. 1 Open Date
Dec. 8 Washington L 14-20 48,373

OpponDec. 15 At Denver L 19-24 74,098

Dec. 22 New Orleans L ML 30,928 Receiving

s

Harvey 9. Nunn 7

n
Thompson

r
Chandler! Phx)

s
Gelfaaugh

ents

196-344

Home: 2-6 (332,025). Away 2-6 (478,117).

Sack

E. Jone

. Swann 4, Faulkner 2, Braxton 1,
E.Hiin.Wahlerl.
Team 25. Opponents 43.

Rushing

Punting
No. Yds. Avq. Net TB In20 Lg BIk
76 3.445 45.3 38.9 7 19 60 1
77 3,445 44.7 38.9 7 19 60 1

Opponents 71 3.207 45.2 37.711 24 65 0

Camarillo
Team

Field GoalsNo.^ Yds^_ Avq. Long TD
196 6^ 3.4 21 4

376 3.0 22 1126
26 111 4.3 12 0
8  32 4.0 12 0
28 97 3.5 17 1
14 44 3.1 0

 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50^
G. Davis 0-0 6-6 7-7 5-10 3-7
Team
Opponents 1-1 6-6 3-4
G. Davis; (52N. 32G). (52G. 28G, 22G. 42G). (54N),
(49N. 32G. 32G. 29G), (42N. 47G), (52G. 41N, 40G,
29G), (54N), (29G, 51G. 49G, 44N), (),(),(), (35G),
(43N), (). (52N. 33G, 45G, 28G, 38G), (38G).
Opponents: (}. (47G, 47N), (44N, 29G. 48G), (48N,
52N. 45N, 41G). (38N. 39G), (42G, 27G). Q, (29G), (
), (36G, 27G). (), (45N). (), (42N. 42G, 27G), (18G),
(27G, 39G).

0-0 6-6 7-7 5-10 3-7
5-11 0-1

5 24 9  0
13 0
17 0
7  0
J  p_

23 2.6
21 7.0
7  7,0

_5 ^

3
1
1

391 1,295 3.3 22 6
493 2,136 4,3 60t 27

Team

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense DefenseNo. _ Yds. Avq. Long TD
61 957 15.7 53 4
55 766 13,9 621 2
43 495 11.5 31t 1
29 225 7.8 51t 2
19 176 9.3 23 0
15 127 8.5 19 0
8  108 13.5 30 0

85 10.6 17 0
45 5,6 13 0

7  52 7.4 14 0
3  3.0 31 1I

s
Proehl
R, Hill
Johnson
Centers
Jorden
Jackson

Flagler
Reeves
Thompson
W.Williams

WR. ... Ernie Jones
...Luis Sharpe

 Joe Wolf
Vernice Smith

 Bili Lewis
„ Lance Smith

RT Tootie Robbins

LT
LG,

C
RG.

TE Walter Reeves

W_R Ridty Proehl
QB ... Tom Tupa

Tim Jorden
RB Johnny Johnson
H*B

Greg Davis

Jeff Faulkner
...Jim Wahler

RE Craig Patterson

LE.
NG

LOLB ... Freddie Joe Nunn
LILB Garth Jax

Eric Hill
ROLB Ken Harvey
RiLB

LCB.... Aeneas Williams
Lorenzo Lynch

RCB Lorenzo Lynch
Aeneas Williams
..Tim McDonald
Michael Zordich
..Rich Camarillo

Team Statistics
Cards

 237
0pp.

Total First Downs
Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing...
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,667

73
143

247.6
926
4.3

.1,295
80.9
391

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att,/Comp./Pct. 492/254/51.6 447/268/60.0
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

301
132
156

21 13
.3,962 5,052

315.8
965
5.2

 2,136
133.5
493

2,916
166.7 182.3

43/372 25/153
3,039 3,069

25 17
.77/44.7 71/45.2

Penalties/Yards....
Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Team 254 3,039 12.0 62t 10
268 3,069 11.5 43 12

SS.
Opponents FS,

P
Interceptions

No, Yds, Avq. Long TD
4  63 15,8 38 0
6  60 10.0 32 0
5  36 7,2 13 0
3  59 19,7 35t 1
1  27 27.0 27 0
1  5 5.0 5 0
1  1 1.0 0
0  0 0 0 0
1  0 0.0 0 0

Notes

Encouragement from 4-0 preseason record and 2-0
start to regular season quickly dissipates as Cards
drop 12 of next 14 games to finish 4-12, the most
losses in franchise history... QB Timm Rosenbach
suffers ruptured anterior cruciate ligament in right
knee in non-contact drill during evening practice
Aug. 21 and misses season after reconstructive
surgery... Cards gamble in first round of NFL Draft
by selecting DT Eric Swann despite no college play
ing experience ... little-known Southern University
walk-on CB Aeneas Williams, picked in third round,
starts 15 of 16 games and his six interceptions share
NFC lead, making him the first rookie cornerback to
achieve the feat since the Cowboys’ Everson Walls
(11) in 1991 ... LB Eric Hill returns a fumble 85
yards for a touchdown in season-opener at L.A.
Rams Sept. 1. one of a team-record five Card
fumble recoveries.

McDonald
A. Williams
McDonald
Lynch
Zordich
Duerson
Fain (Cin-Phx.)
Fain (Phx.)
Patterson

..78/661

....31/14 37/21
94/734

.19 43
Team

Opponents
17 187 11.0 35t 1
25 399 16.0 79 1

6 27
10 12
3 4 Punt Returns

Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long JTD
31 3 244 7.9 19 0
5  2 30 6,0 12 0
4  0 26 6.5 14 0

 7 7.0 7 0
41 6 307 7,5 19 0
J  L

48 12 313 6.5 24 0

Score By Period
Jackson
Centers
Proehl
Edwards

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts
Team
Opponents

Scoring

43 68 32 53 0 196
93 87 84 80 0 344

Team

OpponentsTD R PR PAT FG S Pts.
G. Davis
Johnson
E.Jones

0  0 0 0 19/19 21/30 0 82
6  4 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
0  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
0 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0,/Q 0 6
16 6 10 3 19/19 21/30 0 196

Opponents 39 27 12 4 41/43 15/23 0 344

Proehl

R, Hill
Lynch
Saddler
Thompson
Tupa
W.Williams
Team

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet, Pts. OPTeam

Kickoff Returns

_No_, Avq. Lonq TD
16 330 20.6 39 0
13 261 20.1 36 0
12 208 17.3 32 0
9  146 16.2 33 0

113 14.1 25 0
2  41 20.5 21 0
1  19 19.0 19 0

52 972 18.7 39 0
Opponents 42 958 22.8 99t 1

Centers
Edwards
Flagler
R, Hill(Miami)
R, Hill (Phx.)
Jackson
Lomack
Team

Washingtons
Dallas'
Philadelphia
N.Y. Giants
Phoenix
STop NFC playoff seed
●Wild-card playoff qualifiers

14 2

1 0 6

0 .875 485
11 5 0 , 688 342

224
310

0 .625 285 244
8  8 0 .500 281 297
4 12 0 ,250 196 344

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds Comp.% YdsJAtl. TD TD^c Int. Ini % Lonq Sack/Lost Rating

65t 29/206 82.517 4.1Beuerlein
Chandler
Hears!

418 258 3,164 61.7 7.57 18 4.3
103 52 471 50.5 4,57 3 2.9 2 1.9 271 4/25 64.8

1 0,0 0.00 _0. 0.0 100.0 _0 0/0 Q.O
Team
Opponents

522 310 3,635
495 281 3,511

59.4 6.96 21 4.0 20 3.8 65t 33/231
34/205

78.0
56.8 7.09 14 2.8 9 80.8
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Scoring (cont.)
 TD B P R PAT FG S Pis.

Punting1992 (4-12)
Head Coach Joe Bugel
Sept. 6 At Tampa Bay L 7-23 41,315
Sept. 13 Philadelphia L 14-31 42,533
Sept. 20 At Dallas L 20-31 62,575
Sept. 27 Open Date
Oct, 4 Washington W 27-24 34,488
Oct. 11 At N.Y. Giants L 21-31 70,042
Oct. 18 New Orleans L 21-30 27,735
Oct. 25 At Phila.
Nov. 1 S.F.
Nov. 8 At LA. Rams W 20-14 40,788
Nov. 15 At Atlanta
Nov 22 Dallas

Nov 29 At Washington L 3-41 53,541

L  3-7 64,676
W 24-14 47,642

L  17-20 58,477
L  10-16 72,439

Dec. 6 San Diego L 21-27 26,880
Dec. 12 N.Y. Giants W 19-0 28,452
Dec. 20 Atindpis. L 1S-16 46,763
Dec. 27 Tampa Bay L 3=Z 29,645

243-332

Home; 3-5 (309,814). Away: 1-7 (438,177).

 No. Yds. Avq. Net TB ln2Q Lq BIk.
Camarillo 54 2,317 42.9 39.6 2 23 73 0
G. Davis
Team
Opponents 62 2,656 42.8 34.7 7 13 62 0

4  16741.8 36.8 1 0 52 0
58 2,484 42.8 39.4 3 23 73 0

Camarillo 0 0 0 0 0/1 0/0 0 0
Team
Opponents 40 13 24 3 38/40 18/28 0 332

29 11 15 3 28/29 13/26 1 243

Sacks
Harvey, 6.0; M. Jones, 6.0; Nunn, 4.0; Bankston,
2.0; R. Davis 2.0: Rucket 2.0; Swann 2.0; Hyche
1.0: J,Jones 1.0; Faulkner 0.5; McDonald 0.5.
Team 27.0, Opponents 36.0

Rushing

Field Goals
1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

G. Davis 0-0 6-10 3-4 4-9 0-3
0-0 6-10 3-4 4-9 0-3

Opponents 1-1 6-6 5-9 4-9 2-3
G. Davis: ( ), (48N), (22G,42G), ( ), ( ),( ),
(24N, 34G) (29N, 33G), (51N, 21G, 31G, 45N),
(56B, 49G, 48N, 53N),(20G),(42G, 29N), (25N),
(26G), {28G, 48G). (21G, 48N, 43N, 33N).
Opponents: (406, 45G, 38G, 23G), (33G),
(33B, 29G),(33G, 40N),(49N, 32G),(52G), (46N,
42N), { ) ( ) (27G, 35G), (28G), (32G, 18G),
(50G, 43G), ( ), (26G, 59N, 28G, 42G), (40N,
33N, 36N).

Team

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
178 734 4.1 42t 6
52 233 4.5 15 1
68 194 2.9 13 2
36 149 4.1 18 1
37 139 3.8 28 0
3  23 7.7 10 0
9  11 1.2 10 0
8  8 1.0 6 1

Johnson
Bailey
Brown
Chandler
Centers
Proehl
Rosenbach
Thompson

1 4  4.0
-1 -1.0
-3 -1.5

0
Blount
E. Jones

1 0 Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR Randal Hill LE

Defense
 J

Ernie Jones
LT Luis Sharpe DT

....Mark May

..Danny Villa DT
LG.
C,

Bill Lewis
RG Lance Smith
RT Rick Cunningham

DannyVilla ILB..
TE Walter Reeves ILB..
WR Ricky Proehl OLB
QB...,Timm Rosenbach

Chris Chandler
H-B Butch Rolie RGB... Aen

RB Johnny Johnson SS
Ivory Lee Brown FS

Greg Davis P..K

_2.
Team 395 1,491 3.8 42t 11
Opponents 436 1,635 3.8 63t 13Team Statistics eff Faulkner

Eric Swann
 JimWahler

Michael Bankston
 Mike Jones

Keith Rucker
RE,... Freddie Joe Nunn

Reuben Davis
Tyronne Stowe

 Eric Hill
 Ken Harvey

LB/DB... Lorenzo Lynch
LCB Robert Massey

eas Williams
...Tim McDonald
●Michael Zordich
„ Rich Camarillo

Cards
Total First Downs 277 281

0pp

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 4,577 5,126

.

101
161 163
28

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg, Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing.
Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost 36/258

286.1
948
4.8

1,491
93.2
395

.3,086
192.9

Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 517/298/57.6 452/276/61.1
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

915
5,6

..1,635
102.2

436
,.3,491

218.2
27/196
3,6873,344

1624
.58/42.8 62/42.8

Penalties/Yards....
Fumbles/Lost 26/18 25/12

. .85/722 101/826

Touchdowns 29 40
Rushing
Passing
Returns

11
15

3

Receiving
No. Yds, Avg, Long TD

774 12.4 63t
861 14,8 49

60 3
58 3

 Proehl
17 R.Hill

Centers
320,4 E.Jones
 Bailey
 Edwards
 Johnson
 Rolle
 Brown

Reeves
 Blount
 Ware
 Jackson

50 417 8.3 26 2
38 559 14.7 72t

331 10,0 34
147 10,5 25t
103 7.4 26

64 4.9 12
54 7.7 18
28 4.7 12
18 6.0 18
13 13.0 13

5  5.0 5t

4
33 1
14 1

014
13 0

7 0
6 0
3 0

01
1 1

Team
Opponents 276 3,687 13.4 87t 24

298 3,344 11.2 72t 15

Notes
Despite considerable improvement on both offense
and defense. Cards lose six games by six points or
less to post a second consecutive 4-12 season ...
defense allows fewest rushing yards (1.635) in 24
seasons (1,558,1968) and fewest points (332) since
1978 (296) ... CB Robert Massey becomes 17th
player in NFL history to return two interceptions for
touchdowns in one game (31 and 41 yards in fourth
quarter Oct. 4 vs. Vi/ashington)... Pro Bowl P Rich
Camarillo narrowly misses becoming the first player
in NFL history to achieve a 40-yard net punting aver
age with a 39.6-yard net mark.

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
5  147 29.4 46t 3

37 12.3 23 03
25 8.3 23 03
35 17.5 20 02
27 13.5 27 02
27 27.0 27 01

Massey
Zordich
A. Williams
McDonald
D. Davis
J. Jones

13
24

Score By Period 16 298 18.6 46t 3
24 279 11.6 65 1

Team
Opponents

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
Team
Opponents 62 108 88 74

58 70 43 72 0 243
0  332 Punt Returns

Ret. FC Yds, Avg, Long TD
20 8 263 13.2 65 0
13 4 101 7,8 16 0

Scoring Bailey
BlountTD R P R PAT FG S Pts.

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet, Pts. OPTeam

6. Davis
Johnson
E.Jones
R, Hill
Massey
Proehl
Bailey
Brown
Centers
Chandler
Edwards
Jackson
Thompson
Swann

0 0 0 0 28/28 13/26 0 67
6 6 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
4 0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3 0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
3  0 0 3 0/0 0/0 0 18
3 0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2 0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0 0 0 0 0/0 0/0 1 2

Team 33 12 364 11.0 65 0
Opponents 22 11 141 6,4 26 0 Dallas’

Philadelphia’
Washington’
N.Y Giants
Phoenix

13 3 0
11 5 0

813 409 243
354 245
300 255
306 367
243 332

Kickoff Returns
9  7 0 563No. Yds. Avg. Long TD

28 690 24.6 63 0
11 251 22.8 52 0

8  143 17.9 24 0
17 17.0 17 01
10 10,0 10 0

^3 0_2  1^ 8.0

6 10 0
4 12 0

’Wild-card playoff qualifiers

375Bailey
Blount
Edwards
Jackson

250

Rolle
L. Smith
Team
Opponents

51 1,127 22.1 63 0
42 767 18.3 43 0

Passing
TD% Int, lnt.% Long Sack/Lost RatingAtt, Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD

29/226 77.1413 245 2,832 59.3 6.86 15 3.6 15 3.6 72tChandler
Rosenbach
Sacca
Proehl

0.0 6.5 45 7/32 41.249 483 53.3 5.25 0 692
5,32.64 0 0.0 2  18.2

1  100.0
16 0/011 4 29 36.4

0.00 0.0 0/0 0.0A 0 0.01
72t 36/258
87t 27/196

67.4517 298 3,344
452 276 3,687

57.6 6.47 15 2.9 24
5,3 16

4,6Team
Opponents 8.16 3.561.1 24

(All-Time Results continued on page 314)
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(All'Time Results continued from page 313)

Sacks

Harvey 9.5. Nunn 6.5. Swann 3.5, Bankston 3, Booty
3, M. Jones 3. Stowe 1.5, R. Davis 1, E. Hill 1, Lynch
1, Oldham 1.
Team 34.0. Opponents 33.0

Rushing

Field Goals
1993 (7-9)
Head Coach Joe Bugel

Sept. 5 At Philadelphia L 17-23
Sept, 12 At Washington W 17-10
Sept. 19 Dallas
Sept. 26 At Detroit

L  10-17
L  20-26

Oct, 3 Open Date
Oct. 10 New England L 21-23
Oct. 17 Washington W 36-6
Oct. 24 AtS.F L  14-28
Oct. 31 New Orleans L 17-20

Nov. 7 Philadelphia W 16-3
L  15-20Nov. 14 At Dallas

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-f
1-1 11-n 1-1 4-1Q 4-5
1-1 11-11 1-1 4-10 4-5

Opponents 1-1 11-12 7-10 6-9 1-3

Team

G. Davis: (24G). (53G. 47N), (20G), (54G, 30G), (),
(23G, 45G). (). (28G, 49N). {23G, 20G, 29G. 47N,
40N). (19G, 47G), (47G), (27G). (448). (41B. 50G.
55G, 41G), (53N, 20G), (29G, 20G).
Opponents: (32N), (23G). (23G. SON). (44G. 22G.
33G. 43N. 38G. 43B). (37N, 29G. 23G. 31G). (43G,
38G), (), (48G. 386). (27G. 27N). (44G. 43G), (22G.
376. 22G. 54G). (22G, 56B). (). (376. 476. 39N).
(196.226, 42N),(24G).

G. Davis
59.831
53.525
73,025
57.180

No. Yds. Avg, Long TD
263 1,018 3.9 20 9
76 264 3.5 57 1
49 253 5.2 31 1
25 152 6.1 33 0
8  47 5.9 17 0
22 45 2.0 20 0
5  28 5,6 7 1

2  0.7 1 03
0  0,0 0 01

Moore
Hears!
Bailey
Centers
Proehl
Beuerlein
Blount
Chandler
Camarillo

36,115
48,143
62,020
36,778
41,634
64,224

Nov. 21 Open Date
Nov. 28 At N.Y. Giants L 17-19 59.979
Dec. 5 LA, Rams W 38-10 33,964
Dec. 12 Detroit L 14-21 39,393
Dec. 19 At Seattle (OT) W 30-27 45,737
Dec. 26 N.Y. Giants W 17-6 53,414
Jan. 2 At Atlanta W 44,360

326-269

Home; 4-4 (362,466). Away: 3-5 (446,856),

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR Gary Clark

Defense
LE.„. Micha

Randal Hill
LT Luis Sharpe
LG Mark May

Joe Wolf
C  Ed Cunningham
RG Lance Smith
RT..„ Rick Cunningham
TE Waiter Reeves
WR Ricky Proehl
QB Steve Beuerlein
H-B Larry Centers

Butch Rolle
RB Ronald Moore

Garrison Hears!
K  Greg Davis

Team 452 1,809 4,0 57 12
el Bankston

Freddie Joe Nunn
LT Eric Swann
RT Keith Rucker
RE Reuben Davis

Freddie Joe Nunn
ILB Eric Hill
ILB Tyronne Stowe

Ken Harvey
LCB.„ Aeneas Williams
RGB Robert Massey
S  Dave Duerson

Lorenzo Lynch
SS John Booty
FS Chuck Cecil

Lorenzo Lynch
P  Rich Camarillo

Opponents 433 1,861 4.3 13

Receiving
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
66 603 9.1 29 3
65 877 13.5 511 7
63 818 13.0 55 4
35 519 14.8 58t 4
32 243 7.6 30 0
13 326 25.1 65t 1
10 67 6.7 22 1
9  67 7.4 18 1
6  18 3.0 9 0
5  36 7.2 0
3  45 15.0 27 0
3  16 5.3 6 0

Centers
Proehl
Clark
R.Hill

Bailey
Team Statistics Edwards

Rolle
Reeves

Cards 0pp.
Total First Downs.

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg, Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,809 1,861

.295 278
107 106
173 158
15 14

 5,213 5,167
325.8 322.9
1,007 962

5.2 5.4

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,404 3,306

113.1 116,3
452 433

Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 522/310/59.4 495/281/56.8
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average....
Penalties/Yards 77/644 95/730

212.8 206.6
33/231 34/205
3,635 3,511

20 9
.73/43.7 78/42.7

Fumbles/Lost
Touchdowns.,

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Hearst
Blount
Ware
Moore
Team 310 3,635 11.7 65t 21

281 3.511 12.5 86 14Opponents
Notes
A 5-3 record and three consecutive victories to fin

ish season 7-9 are not enough to save Head Coach
Joe Bugel’s job ... rushing offense improves from
26th (1992) to sixth overall and scoring jumps from
24th to fourth... defensively, six opponents held to
10 points or less, a Cardinal first since 1936... fimt-
round draft pick RB Garrison Hears! suffers sea
son-ending knee injury in sixth game ... Pittsburg
(Kan.) State rookie RB Ronald Moore rushes for
1,018 yards and leads ail NFL rookies with nine
touchdowns ... Moore becomes only fifth rookie in
NFL history to tally four rushing touchdowns in one
game (vs. LA. Rams, Dec. 5) ... franchise-record
crowd of 73,025 sees Cards lose 17-10 (o Dallas
on Sept. 19... Cards snap 14-game losing streak at
R.FK. Stadium with a 17-10 victory Sept, 12, their
first suaess at Washington since 1978,

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD

13 4.3 13 03
87 43.5 46t2 1
24 12.0 19 02
0  0.0 0 01
0  0.0 0 01

Lynch
Williams
Booty
Oldham
Zordich
Team 9  124 13.8 46t 1

20 143 7.2 37 0Opponents

Punt Returns
.23/11 27/17 Ret. FC Yds. Avg, Long TD

35 5 282 8.1 58t 1
9  3 90 10.0 25 0
3  3 12 4,0 11 0

.37 27 Bailey12 13 Blount
21 14 Edwards
4 0 Team 47 11 384 8.2 58t 1

30 19 267 8.9 33 0OpponentsScore By Period
01 _Q2 _Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
54 98 79 92 3 326
58 84 53 74 0 269

Kickoff Returns
Team

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
699 22.5 48 631
163 20.4 27 0
51 17.0 20 03
18 18.01 0
11 11.0 01
9  9.01

Opponents Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

Bailey
BlountScoring Dallas^

N.Y Giants-
Philadelphia
Phoenix
Washington
sTop NFC playoff seed
‘Wild-card piayoff qualifief

12 4

7  9

,750 376 2290
11 5 0

EdwardsTD_R PR PAT FG_S P\S.
‘ 0 6 0 0 37/3f 2i/28 0 100
9 9 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
7  0 7 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  1 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  0 0 2 0/0 0/0 0 12
1 1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0.'0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0
0  0 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 2

LoftonG. Davis
.500 293 315
.438 326 269
.250 230 345

SmithMoore
Proehl 0

4  12 0
Moore
TeamClark 45 951 21.1

51 994 19.5 61 0
0

Opponents
Centers

Punting
No. Yds. Avg. Net TB ln2Q Lg BIk
73 3.189 43.7 37.8 8 23 61 0
73 3,189 43.7 37.8 8 23 61 0

Opponents 78 3.333 42.7 36.8 4 23 62 1

Camarillo
Team

Williams
Blount
Edwards
Hearst
Lynch
Reeves
Rolle
Swann
Team
Opponents 27 13 14 0 27/27 26/35 1 269

37 12 21 4 37/37 21/28 2 326

Passing
Art, Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsiAtt. TD TD<;c jnl Int. % Long Sack/Lost Rating

65t 29/206 82.54,1Beuerlein
Chandler
Hearst

418 258 3,164 61.7 7,57 18 4.3 17
103 52 471 50.5 4,57 3 2.9 2 1.9 27t 4/25 64.8

A A 0.01 0.00 1  100-0 M 0.0
Team

Opponents
522 310 3,635
495 281 3,511

59.4 6,96 21 4.0 20 3.6 65t 33/231
86 34/205

78.0
56,8 7.09 14 2.8 9
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Kickoff Returns (cont.)
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
2  25 12.5 17 0Higgs (AZ)
1  6 6.Q 6 0Samuels

57 1,079 18.9 53 0Team
53 1,214 22.9 87t 1Opponents

Sacks

Swann 7, Bankston 7, Joyner 6, Simmons
6, Miller 3, E. Hill 1.5, Hoage 1, Marshall
1, McCants (NFL) 1, McCants (Cardinals) 1,
Wilson (NFL) 1, Wilson (Cardinals) 1, Lynch

1994 (8-8)
Head Coach Buddy Ryan
SepU At L.A. Rams L 1^14 32,969
Sept. 11 N.Y. Giants
Sept. 18 At Cleveland
Sept. 25 Open Date

Minnesota
At Dallas
At Wash. (OT)

L  17-20 60,066
L  0-32 62,818

W 17-7 67,950
L  3-38 64,518
W 19-16 50,019Oct. 16

0.5.
Team 35.0, Opponents 34.0.

Rushing
Punting

L  21-28 71.023
W 20-17 65,690
L  7-17 64,952
W 10-9 71.719
W 12-6 62,779
L  16-19 65.922
W 30-12 39,821
W 17-15 53,790
W 28-7 50,110
L  6=10 35.311

235-267
Home: 5-3 (497,330). Away: 3-5 (422,127).

Oct. 2
Oct. 9

Oct. 23
Oct. 30

Dallas
Pitt, (OT)
At Phila.
At N.Y. Giants
Philadelphia
Chicago (OT)
At Houston
Washington
Cincinnati
At Atlanta

Nov. 6
Nov. 13
Nov. 20
Nov. 27
Dec, 4
Dec. 11
Dec. 18
Dec. 24

No. Yds. Avg. Net TB In20 Lg
BIk.Jo. Yds. Avq. Long TD

232 780 3.4 24 4'
115 336 2.9 17 5
62 195 3.1 21 0
43 127 3.0 16 0
37 169 4.6 36 1
16 59 3.7 16 0
22 39 1.8 19 1
6  32 5.3 17 0
3  15 5.0 22 0

12 02 4.0

Feaqies
Team
Opponents 90 3,677 40.9 35.7 9 29 58 1

98 3.997 40.8 36.0 10 33 54 0
98 3,997 40.8 36.0 10 33 54 0

Moore
Centers
Higgs (NFL)
Higgs (AZ)
Hearst
Schroeder
Beuerlein
McMahon

Field Goals
1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50i

Davis
Peterson

0-0 10-11 3-4 6-7 1-4
0-0 1-1 1-1 0-2 0-0

Levy
F

0-0 11-12 4-5 6-9 1-4

Opponents 1-1 5-6 8-10 0-5 1-2
Davis: (37G, 34G), (21G), (49N. 58N), (39N,
46G), (42G). (),( ). (20G, 26N, 51G), (52N),
(45G), (24G, 24G, 24G, 39G), {49G, 22G,
47G), (25G, 23G), (27G), (51N), (22G. 49G).
Peterson: ().(),(),(),(). (35G, 43N, 45N,
29G).().().(),().().(),(),(),(),(),
Opponents: (43N), (), (32G), (SON, 47N), (41N,
19G), (51B), (43B), (23G), (42N, 36G), (SON),
(26G, 30G), (35G, 52G, 31G, 27G), (38G),
(34G, 31G.29N,21G),(), (24G).

Team
eagles
Samuels
Reeves
McAfee (AZ) 2
Team
Opponents 409 1,370 3.3

1 1 1.0
1 -1 -1.0

-5 -2.5
480 1,560 3.3

Receiving

0
0

2L 1
Team Statistics 36 12

26 7Cards
Total First Downs 287 245

Opp

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards 4,607 4,408

90 71
169 144
28 30

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,560

287.9
1,052

4.4

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,047 3,038

275.5

4.8
1,370
85.697.5

480 409

Avg. Per Game
SackedA'ards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 538/287/53.3 465/234/50.3
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 98/40.8

190.4 189.9
35/27234/237
3,3103,284

19 23
.. 90/40.9

PenaltiesA'ards 128/1,090
Fumbles/Lost 25/10 28/13

.108/800

Touchdowns 24 31
Rushing
Passing
Returns

12
11
1

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
Centers
Proehl
Clark

77 647 8.4 36 2
651 12.8 63 5
771 15.4 45 1
544 14.3 51 0
171 10.1 33 1
202 14.4 33 1
96 8.0 16 0
57 7.1 17 0
52 6.5 18 1
49 8.2 29 0
35 8.8 15 0
5  5.0 5 0
4  4.0 4 0

51
50
38

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR Randal Hill Defense
LT Luis Sharpe LE....Micha

Ben Coleman LT
LG Ernest Dye RT
C  Ed Cunningham
RG Ben Coleman LLB.

Anthony Redmon MLB
RT.... Rick Cunningham

Joe Wolf
TE Derek Ware

RLB Wil

WR Ricky Proehl
QB Steve Beuerlein FS

Jay Schroeder P..
FB Larry Centers
RB Ronald Moore

17Ware
Reeves
Fann
Samuels
Moore
Hearst
Levy
Robinson
McAfee(AZ)
Team

Greg Davis14

el Bankston
 Eric Swann

Bernard Wilson
RE Clyde Simmons

Seth Joyner

12

6
4
1

Eric Hill1
ber Marshall

LCB... Aeneas Williams
RCB James Williams
SS Lorenzo Lynch

Terry Hoage
Jeff Feagles

287 3,284 11.4 63 11
Opponents 234 3,310 14.1 85t 19

Interceptions
No Yds, Avg. Long_ TD

■■■■ ■ 99 .9 43 " 0
4  48 12.0 29 0
3  64 21.3 41 0
3  2 0.7 2 0
2  35 17.5 23 0

46 46.0 46t 1
46 46.0 461 1

1  0 0.0 0 0
0  13 0.0 13 0
23 297 12.9 46t 1
19 262 13.8 93t 3

7 A. Williams
J. Williams
Hoage
Joyner
Lynch
McCants (NFL) 1
McCants (AZ) 1
Swann
Marshall

19
5

Score By Period
Notes
Colorful Buddy Ryan named head coach and gen
eral manager ... season-ticket sales nearly double
to over 48,000 ... Sun Devil Stadium sells out three
limes and Cards establish franchise single-season
attendance mark of 497,330, an average of 62,166
... saddled with 0-3 start. Cards win five of last seven
games to finish 8-8, their first non-losing record
since 1984... defense ranks third in'
in 25 years—and Cards’ 36 takeaways lead NFC...
offense leads league in time of possession bul 23
touchdowns are fewest in NFL ... 10-game losing
streak in Giants Stadium snapped with 10-9 win Nov.
13 ... Viking Cris Carter sets opponent single-game
mark with 14 pass receptions Oct. 2 ... CB Aeneas
Williams earns first Pro Bowl berth.

ue—hiohest

Q1_ Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
41 66 18 104 6 235

3  267
Team
Opponents 74 83 62 45

Scoring
Team
Opponents

TD_R_^ PAT FG S Pis.
0 0 0 O' 17/17 20/26 6 77
7 5 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
5 4 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 32
5 0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
0 0 0 0 4/4 2/4 0 10
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0 0 0 0 0/0 0/0 1 2
24 12 11 1 21/21 22/30 1 235

Davis
Centers
Moore
Proehl
Peterson
Beuerlein
Clark
Hearst
McAfee*
McCants’
McCants’*

Punt Returns
^et. FC_ Yds. Avq. Long TO
41 12 '285 7.0 23 0

 1 1.0 1 0
42 13 286 6.8 23 0
1

Robinson
Reeves
Team
Opponents 40 22 270 6.8 16 0

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
26 513 19.7 31 0
12 231 19.3 33 0
7  113 16.1 29 0
6  108 18.0 25 0

83 27.7 53 03
25 12.5 17 02

LevyReeves
Ware”
Swann

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam
12 4 0 .750 414 248Dallas
9  7 0 .563 279 305N.Y. Giants
8  8 0 .500 235 267Arizona
7 9 0 -438 308 308Philadelphia
3 13 0 .188 320 412Washington

Robinson
McAfee
Henesey
Reeves
Higgs (NFL)

Team
Opponents 31 7 19 5 28/29 15/24 3 267

"Cardinals
Two-Point Conversions: Moore.
Team 1-3 Opponents 1-2.

●NFL

Passing
Long Sack/Lost RatingAtt. Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int. %

63 20/129
48t 11/85

61.61,545 51.0 6.06 5 2.0 9 3.5Beuerlein
Schroeder
McMahon
Hearst
Moore
Team
Opponents

255 130
68.4238 133 1,510 55.9 6.34 4 1.7 7 2.9

33 3/23 46.6219 53.5 5.09 1 2.3 3 7.043 23
10.00 1  100.0 0  0.0 lot 0/0 147.910 100.01

39.60.00 A 0.0 0. 0.0 J. 0/00 A 0.01
53.3 6.10 11 2.0 19 3.5 63 34/237

35/272
64.1538 ■ 287 3,284

465 234 3,310 85t 66.750.3 7.12 19 4.1 23 4.9

(All-Time Results continued on page 316)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 315)

Scoring (cont.) Kickoff Returns (cont.)
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

26 13,0 17 02Higgs
17 17.0 17 0Anderson
15 15.0 15 0Centers

1
1

73 1.519 20.8 70 0Team
65 1.593 24.5 92t 2Opponents

1995 (4-12) TD R PR PAT _FG S Pts.
1 0 0 1 a’O 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

26 3 17 6 19/19 30/39 0 275
Opponents 53 14 33 6 50/51 18/25 0 422
Team

Two-Point Conversions: Anderson 2, Sanders 2,
Moore 1.
Team 5-6. Oppor^ents 0-0

McCants
Simmons

Head Coach Buddy Ryan

Sept. 3 At Washington
Sept. 10 Philadelphia
Sept. 17 At Detroit
Sept. 24 At Dallas
Oct. 1 Kansas City
Oct. 8 At N.Y. Giants (OT) L 21-27 68,463
Oct. 15 Washington
Oct. 22 Open Date
Oct. 29 Seattle (OT)
Nov. 5 At Denver

Nov. 12 Minnesota (OT)
Nov. 19 At Carolina

Nov. 26 Atlanta (OT)
Nov. 30 N.Y. Giants

Dec. 9 At San Diego
Dec. 17 At Philadelphia
Dec. 25 Dallas

L  7-27 52,731
L  19-31 45,004
W 20-17 58,727
L 20-34 64,560
L  3-24 50,211

W 24-20 42,370

W 20-14 39,600
L  6-38 71,488
L 24-30 51,342
L  7-27 49,582
W 40-37 35,147
L  6-10 44,246
L 25-28 55,258
L 20-21 62,076
L JMZ 72,394

Punting
No. Yds. Avg. Net TB In20 Lq BIk.
72 3,150 43.8 38.2 8 20 60 0
72 3,150 43.8 38.2 8 20 60 0

Sacks
Simmons 11. Swann 8.5. Bankston 2,0, Hill 2.0, Hoage
1.0, Irving 1.0, Joyner 1.0, Lynch 1,0, Miller 1,0, Wilson
1.0, Alexander 0.5. C. Brown 0.5, McCants 0.5.
Team 31.0, Opponents 55.0

Rushing

Readies
Team
Opponents 62 2.694 43.5 38.1 8 21 65 0

Field Goals

275^22

Home: 3-5 (380,314). Away; 1-7 (482,885).

1-19 20-29 30-39 4(M9 50-f
13-14 9-10 6-8 1-6

1-1 13-14 9-10 6-8 1-6
Opponents 0-0 8-8 5-7 3-7 2-3
Team

Davis: (51N), (21G, 29G), (55G, 41G. 25G. 25G1,
(54N, 31G, 19G), (48G) (23G, 57N, 36G, 50N),
(24G), (27B), (31G, 20G, 54N), (39G. 44G, 44G), (),
(44G, 29G, 23G, 45N, 28G). (44G, 28G) (37N, 36G),
{37G, 35G, 37G, 35G, 47N). (21G,23G).
Opponents: (36G. 22G), (51N, 43G), (21G) (25G,
30G), (28G), (). ( 38G, 25G), (43B), (53G) (43G,
32N), (37B, 42G, 30G), (21G), (46N. 51G, 47B), {),
(48B) (39G, 23G, 24G).

Davis M
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
284 1,070 3,8 38 1
78 254 3.3 20 2
19 29 1.5 17 0

4  4.0
4  2.0 4 0
1  1.0
1  1.0
0  0.0 0 0

2  -2 -1.0 0 0
387 1,363 3.5 38 3

Opponents 503 2,249 4.5 76t 14

Hearst
Centers
Krieg
Case 1 0
Feagles
Lassiter
Sanders

2
1 0

01
Buck 1
Johnson
TeamTeam Statistics

Cards
Total First Downs 285 310

0pp.

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards...

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,363 2,249

65 105
184 180
36 25

.4,866 5,704
304.1 356.5
1,002 995

4.9 5,7

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 55/390

85.2
387

.3,503
218.9

Gross Yards

Att./Comp./Pct. 560/327/58,4 461/264/57.3
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average....
Penalties/Yards...
Fumbles/Lost

140.6
503

3,455
215.9

31/200
3,893 3,655

24 19
,.72/43.8
.119/835

. 62/43.5
117/860

.41/19 39/23
Touchdowns .26

Rushing
Passing
Returns

3
17
6

Receiving
Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR Rob Moore

Defense
LE,.., M

LT Ernest Dye LT
Larry Tharpe
Duval Love

C  Ed Cunningham
LG.

Jamie Dukes
RG.... Anthony Redmon RLB

Bernard Dafney
Larry Tharpe
Rob Selby

TE Wendall Gaines

RT

Oscar McBride
WR Frank Sanders

Dave Krieg
FB Larry Centers
OB.

RB Garrison Hearst P
K  Greg Davis

Notes
Cards lose seven of fir^ai eight games to drop to 4-12.
costing Head Coach Buddy Ryan his job ... defense
ranks last against the run and in scoring defense
despite league highs of 42 takeaways and 23 fumble
recoveries ... Arizona’s offense leads NFL with 43
turnovers (24 interceptions. 19 lost fumbles) ... low
light of season at expansion Carolina Nov. 19 as Cards
gain just 96 total yards, their lowesl output in 40 years
... FB Larry Centers earns first Pro Bowf honor as
first running back in league history to edipse 100-
pass reception plateau with 101 catches, a franchise
record ... Garrison Hearst owns dubious distinction
of becoming first running back in NFL history to
score only one rushing touchdown during a 1,000-yard
(1.070) season.

ichael Bankston
Eric Swann

RT Bernard Wilson
RE Clyde Simmons
LLB Seth Joyner
MLB Eric Hill

Terry Irving
Jamif Milter

LCB ..AeneasWilliams
RCB Patrick Hunter

Tito Paul
Lance Brown

SS Lorenzo Lynch
FS Brent Alexander

Terry Hoage
Jeff Feagles

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
962 9.5 32 2
907 14.4 4563 5
883 17.052 2
417 14.4 28129 2
243 8.4 3929 1

Centers
Moore
Sanders
Edwards
Hearst
Gaines
McBride
Dowdell
Reeves

101

14 117 8.4 221 2
13 112 8.6 24

96 9.6 23
62 10.3 22
41 8.2 13
34 11.3 18
19 9.5 12

2
10 0
6 0

Fann 5 0
Anderson
Samuels

3 1
2 1

Team 327 3,893 11.9 48 17
264 3,655 13.8 73t 33Opponents

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

86 14.3 481 20
9  3.0 11 03
21 10.5 21 02
14 7.0 14 02
0  0.0 0 02
72 72.0 72t 11
28 28.0 28 01
25 25.0 251 11
4  4.0 4 01

19 259 13.6 72t 4
24 307 12.8 58t 4

Williams
Joyner
Hunter
Alexander
Hoage
Lynch
Bankston
Simmons

53
14
33
6

Score By Period
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts Paul

Team

Opponents

Scoring

35 108 53 70 9 275
75 136 109 90 12 422

Team
Opponents

Punt Returns
TD R P R PAT FG S Pts, Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD

18 11 131 7.3 16 0
4  0 41 10.3 14 0

0  0-0 0 01  0
23 11 172 7.5 16 0
32 14 242 7.6 25 0

G. Davis
Moore
Centers
Williams
Sanders
Edwards
Gaines
Hearst
McBride
Anderson

0  0 0 0 19/19 30/39 0 109
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 32
4  2 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 0 3 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 16
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12

0/0 0 12
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  0 2 0 0/0

2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 10
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

Edwards
Reeves
Dowdell
Team
Opponents

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avq, Long TD

808 21.8 53 037
344 19.1 28 018
259 23.5 70 0
259 23.5 70 0
50 16.7 24 03

Dallas^
Philadelphia'
Washin^on
N.Y Giants
Anzona

ffTop NFC playoff seed
'Wild-card playoff qualifier

12 4 0 .750 435 291
10 6 0 .625 318 338
6 10 0 .375 326 359
5 11 0 .313 290 340
4 12 0 .250 275 422

Terry
Dowdell
Johnson(NFL) 11
Johnson(AZ) 11
Edwards

Lynch

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds. Comp. % YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int. % Long Sack/Lost Rating

' 53/380 72,658.3 6.82 16 3,1 21 4.0Krieg 521 304 3,554
Buck 32 20 271 62.5 8.47 1 3,1 0  0.0 28

1  50.0 19
2/10

Case 2 19 50.0 9.50 01 0.0 0/0 43.8
Hearst 2 16 50.01 8.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 16 0/0 77.1
Moore 2 33 50.0 16.50 0.01 0 50.0 33 0/0 56.31
Centers A A1 M O.QO 0.0 1  100.0 A 0/0 M
Team 560 327 3,893

461 264 3,655
58.4 6.95 17 3.0 24 4.3 55/390

31/200
72.0

Opponents 57,3 7.93 33 7.2 19 4.1 73t 89.5
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Scoring (cont.) Punting1996 (7-9) TD R P R PAT FG S Pts. No. Yds. Avq, Net TB In20 Lg BIk.
76 3,328 43.8 36.4 6 23 68 t
77 3,328 43.2 36.4 6 23 68 1

Opponents 69 3,022 43.8 36.2 9 26 63 0

Feaqies
Team

Head Coach Vince Tobin Miller 1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0Sepl. 1 At Indianapolis

Sept. 8 Miami
Sept, 15 At New England
Sept. 22 At New Orleans
Sept. 29 St, Louis (OT)
Oct. 6 Open Date
Oct, 13 At Dallas

Oct, 20 Tampa Bay
Oct, 27 New York Jets
Nov. 3 At N.Y. Giants

Nov. 10 At Wash. (OT)
Nov. 17 N.Y, Giants

Nov. 24 Philadelphia
Dec. 1 At Minnesota
Dec. 8 Dallas

Dec. 15 Washington
Dec. 22 At Philadelphia

L  13-20 48,133
L 10-38 55,444
L  0-31 59,118
W 28-14 34,316
W 31-28 33,116

Williams
33 8 23 2 29/31 23/31 0 300

Opponents 44 18 21 5 41/43 30/37 0 397
Two-Point Conversions; Esiason, Moore, Team 2-2,
Opponents 1-1.

Team

Field Goals
1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

Butler 1-1 6-6 5-8 2-2 0-0
0-0 7-9 1-2 1-3 0-0Sacks

Rice 12.5, Joyner 5.0, Swann 5.0, Miller 1,0, Ottis 1.0
B, Smith 1.0, Williams 1.0, Wilson 1.0, Bankston 0,5
Team 28,0, Opponents 36.0

Rushing

Davis
L  3-17 64,096
W 13-9 27,738
L 21-31 28,088
L  8-16 68,262
W 37-34 51,929
W 31-23 34,924
W 36-30 36,175
L  17-41 45,767
L  6-10 70,763
W 27-26 34,260
L IMS 63,658
300-397

Home: 5-3 (320,508). Away; 2-6 (435,279).

Team
Opponents 0-0 14-14 10-11 5-10 1-2
Butler: (),(),(),(),(),(), (),(),(), (26G,39G,
32N, 32G), (18G), (21G, 31B, 366, 27G), (38G),
(33G, 28G), (22G, 28G), (41G, 41G, 38N).
Davis; (24G, 29G, 46N), (26G), {), (25G, 27G), (48N,
24G), (49G) (22G, 37G), (28N, 33N), (28B), (},(),(
).(),(), ().{)■
Opponents: (23G, 40G), (36G, 40N, 30N), (47N,
31G) (), (), (23G) (49N, 52N, 41G), (37G), (31G,
32G, 45G), (53G, 24G, 48N). (25G, 22G. 27G),
(44G, 25G, 32G), (45N, 38G, 26G), (31G), (20G,
22G, 23G, 35G). (23G, 22G, 43G, 26G, 39G).

1-1 13-15 6-10 3-5 0-0

No. Yds. Avq. Long _T^
141 634 4.5 70t 3
116 425 3.7 24 2

305 3.4 32 1
21 87 4.1 19 0
15 52 3,5 13 1
14 15 1,1 3 1

1  0 0.0 0 0
1  ̂ -4,0 -4 0
2  -4 -2.0 1 0
1  -8 -8,0 -8 0

LJohnson
Centers
McElroy
K. Graham
Esiason
C. Smith
Feagles
McKinnon
Sanders
Edwards Usual Starting Lineup

Offense Defense
Team Statistics

Team 401 1,502 3.7 70t 8
514 1,862 3.6 78 18 LE.„. Michael Bankston

LT Eric Swann
RT Bernard Wilson
RE Simeon Rice
LLB Seth Joyner

Eric Hill
RLB Jamir Miller
MLB

LCB... Aeneas Williams
RCB.„.Ronnie Bradford
SS Matt Darby
FS Brent Alexander

Jeff FeaglesP

Cards
Total First Downs 308 336

Opp,

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards
24

.5,190
Average Per Game
Total Plays
Average Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,502

324.4

4,9

Average Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing....
Average Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct, 613/336/54.8 520/311/59.8
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

12070
192214
24

5,361
335.1

1,050 1,062
5.0

1,862
93,9 116.4
401 514

.3,688 3,499
230.5 218.7

36/229 28/185
3,917 3,684

21 11
.77/43.2 69/43.8

Penalties/Yards 106/873 104/841
Fumbles/Bali Lost 29/14 24/14
Touchdowns 33

Rushing
Passing
Returns

23
2

0pp. WR, ....Rob Moore
Lomas Brown
.... Duval Love

Rob Selby
... Mike Devlin

Aaron Graham
RG ....Anthony Redmon

 Joe Wolf
 Pat Carter

Frank Sanders
QB Boomer Esiason

LG.

C.

RT
TE.
WR.

Kent Graham
FB Larry Centers
RB Leeland McElroy

LeShon Johnson
Kevin Butler
Greg Davis

LT

K.

Receiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
99 766 77 39 7
69 813 11.8 34 4
58 1,016 17.5 69 4
29 311 10.7 31 1
26 329 12.7 36 1
20 318 15.9 64t 2

Centers
Sanders
R, Moore
Edwards
Carter
Dowdell
L Johnson
McWilliams
McElroy
Anderson
C, Smith

15 176 11.7 35
7  80 11.4 21 1
5  41 8.2 221 1
4  64 16.0 19 0

3  1,0 2 13
0  0.0 0 0Terry

Team 336 3,896 11.6 69 23
311 3,684 11.8 55 21Opp.

Interceptions Notes
Improvement from <1-12 to 7-9 record, underscored
by an offense that jumps from 24th to 12th and a
defense from 26th to 21st, highlight Vince Tobin’s
first season as head coach... RB LeShon Johnson
bursts for runs of 56 and 70 yards Sept. 22 at New
Orleans—believed to be the longest touchdown runs
on consecutive carries in NFL history—en route to
franchise single-game rushing mark of 214 yards
... QB Boomer Esiason passes for 522 yards (third
most in league history) in 37-34 overtime win at
R.FK. Stadium against Redskins on Nov. 10 ... 0-8
N.Y. Jets secure the only victory of their 1-15 season
with 31-21 win at Arizona Oct. 27... first-round draft
pick, Illinois DE Simeon Rice, sets Cardinal mark
and equals then league rookie record with 12,5
quarterback sacks.

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
Williams
Alexander
Lassiter
Joyner
Bradford

14.8 65t,44
2 3  0

20 20.0 20 0
10 10,0 10 0

Q  0.0 0 0

3 1.518
121

5

Score By Period Team 11 122 11.1 65t 1
21 186 8.9 33 0OpponentsQ1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts,

Team
Opponents 56 130 90 121 0 397

39 70 51 134 6  300 Punt Returns
Ret. PC Yds. Avg, Long TD
34 8 297 8,7 35 0

46 9.2 20 05  1
Dowdeli
Edwards

Scoring
.TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.

Team
Opponents 37 19 403 10.9 66t 1

39 9  343 8.8 35 00  0 0 0 17/19 14/17 0 59
9  2 7 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
0  0 0 0 12/12 9/14 0 39
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 26
4  3 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 24

0/0 0 24
2 0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
4  0 4 0 0/0

2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

Butler
Centers
Davis
R, Moore
L. Johnson
Sanders
Dowdell
McElroy

Kickoff Returns
No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
54 1,148 21.3 92 0
10 198 19.8 27 0
5  122 24.4 31 0

30 084 21.0
18 18.0 18 0
16 16,0 16 0
14 14.0 14 0

McElroy
LJohnson
Dowdell

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

Dallas 10 6 0 .625 286 250
10 6 0 .625 363 341

9  7 0 ,563 364 312
7  9 0 .438 300 397
6 10 0 .375 242 297

TerrySmith Philadelphia*
Washington
Arizona
N.Y Giants
’Wild-card playoff qualifier

McCleskey (N.O.) 1
McDonald 1
C. Smith 1

Esiason
Carter
Edwards
McWilliams

Team
Opponents

75 1,582 21.1 92 0
61 1,290 21.1 95t 1

Passing
TD% Int. Int.% Long Sack/Lost RatingAtt. Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD

17/109
19/120

70.656.0 6.76 3.2 14 4.1 641Esiason
K. Graham

339 190 2.293
146 1,624

11
5.93 7 13. 75.153.3 J2. il274

36/229
28/185

72.6613 336 3,917
520 311 3,684

54.8 6.39 23 3.6 21 3.4Team
Opponents 86.17.08 4.0 11 2.1 5559.8 21

(All-Time Results continued on page 318)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 317)

Scoring (cont.) Kickoff Returns
1997 (4-12)
Head Coach Vince Tobin

TD R P R PAT FG_S_Rs.
1 1 0 0 O/O" 0/0 0 6’
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0

32 9 19 4 28/29 19/29 0 283
Opponents 42 13 23 6 35/37 30/35 0 379
Two-Point Conversions: Rob Moore, Plummer.
Sanders. Team 3-3, Opponents 1-3

C. Smith
K. Williams
Wilson
Team

_No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
59 1.458 24.7 63 0
6  136 22.7 27 0
3  50 1 6.7 21 0
2  26 13.0 16 0
1  17 17.0 17 0
0  26 ??? 26 0
70 1,696 24.2 63 0
42 945 22.5 42 1

K. Williams
Bouie
C. Smith
Gedney
Ron Moore
Johnson
Team
Opponents

Punting

Aug. 31 At Cincinnati
Sept. 7 Dallas (OT)
Sept. 14 AtWash.(OT)
Sept. 21 Open Date
Sept. 28 At Tampa Bay
Oct. 5 Minnesota
Oct. 12 N.Y. Giants

Oct. 19 AtPhila.(OT)
Oct. 26 Tennessee

Nov. 2 Philadelphia
Nov. 9 At Dallas
Nov. 16 At N.Y. Giants
Nov 23 At Baltimore

Nov. 30 Pittsburgh (OT)
Dec. 7 Washington
Dec. 14 At New Orleans
Dec. 21 Atlanta

L 21-24 53.644
W 25-22 70,060
L  13-19 78,270

L  18-19 53,804
L  19-20 43,987
L  13-27 36,943
L  10-13 66,860
L  14-41 42,333
W 31-21 35,850
L  6-24 64,302
L  10-19 68,316
W 16-13 53,976
L 20-26 64,322
L 28-38 35,848
L  10-27 45,517
W 29^ 25,273
283-379

Home: 3-5 (354,616), Away: 1-7 (484,689),

Sacks
Swann 7.5. M. Smith 6.0. Miller 5,5. Rice 5.0,
Lassiter 3,0. Bankston 2.0. Caldwell 2.0, Howard 1.0.
McCleskey 1.0, McKinnon 1.0.
Team 34.0, Opponents 78.0.

Rushing

No. Yds. Avg. Net TB In20 Lq BIk.
'91 4,028 44.3 36.810 24 62 1
92 4,028 44.3 36.810 24 62 1

Feaqies
Team
Opponents 94 4,130 43.9 35.616 26 66 2

Field GoalsNo. Yds. Avq. Long TO
135 424 3.1 18 2

278 3.4 27t 1
175 3.1 16 0

101 276 2.7 14 1
39 216 5.5 31 2
23 81 3.5 11 0
11 26 2.4 6 0
13 23 10 2

1-19 20-29 30-39 4(M9 50^
1-1 3-3 4-4 3-7 0-2
0-0 4-4 2-4 2-4 0-0
1-1 7-7 6-8 5-11 0-2

Opponents 1-1 9-9 12-13 7-9 1-3

Nedney
Butler
Team

Nedney; Miami: (),(),().(),().(),(),(),(40N,23G),
(). Arizona: (51N, 45G, 48N), (46N, 42G, 39G. 51N),
(34G), (22G, 27G, 43G), (32G, 19G. 46N), (). (30G).
Butien (), (20G). (34N, 32G. 47G), (37G, 43N, 47N), (23G,
23G,28G,49G,31N),(),(),(),(),(),().(),(),(),(),().
Opponents: (38G). (24G, 47G, 37G. 34G, 28G,
40B), (20G, 51N. 51N. 19G), ( ), (49G, 38G),
(31G, 48G). (40N, 38G. 24G), (52G, 42G), (37N)
(23G),(33G. 34G) (46G, 34G) (46G. 34G) (40G.39G)
(40G) (20G.33G) (25G, 31G, 20G. 26G).

McElroy
Ron Moore (NFL) 81
Ron Moore (AZ) 57
Centers
Plummer
Johnson
Bouie
K. Graham
Gedney
Case
Sanders
C. Smith
McKinnon

Feagles
Swann
K. Williams

1
7
1

1
0
1
1

15 15.0 15 0Team Statistics
31.1 1Cards 0pp. 5  5.0

5  1,3
3  3.0
0  0.0
0  0,0
-2 -2-0

5 0Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Total Net Yards....

Average Per Game 294.6 339.1

.295 296
79 112
186 167
30 19

.4,713 5,426

Total Plays
Average Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,255 2,180

1,075 1,049
4.4 5.2

Average Per Game 78.4 136.3
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,458 3,246

395 524

Average Per Game 216.1 202.9
Sacked/Yards Lost 78/495 34/215
Gross Y^rds

Att./Comp./Pct. 602/317/52.7 491/279/56.8
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average

3,953 3,461

22 15
.92/43.8 94/43.9

Penaities/Yards
Fumbles/Bali Lost 27/20

..93/775

Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

2 1
3 0
0  0
0 0

 0
Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR Rob Moore

Defens

LT Lomas Brown LT
LG Rob Selby

Matt Joyce
C  Mike Devlin

RE
LLB

RG ....Anthony Redmon
RT James Dexter

MLB
R

Joe Wolf
TE.. Johnny McWilliams

Pat Carter
WR Frank Sanders
QB Jake Plummer SS

Kent Graham
FB Larry Centers
RB Leeland McElroy

Joe Nedney
Kevin Butler

P

Team 395 1.255 3.2 31
4.2 44 1 3524 2,180 e

LE.... Michael Bankston
Eric Swann

RT Bernard Wilson
Simeon Rice
Jamir Miller

Eric Hill
onald McKinnon

RLB. Ronald McKinnon
Terry Irving

LC8... Aeneas Williams
RGB Tom Knight

Matt Darby
Tommy Bennett

FS Brent Alexander
 Jeff Feagles

Opponents

Receiving
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
97 1,584 16,3 47t 8
75 1,017 13.6 70t 4
54 409 7.6 29 1
23 261 11.3 37 4
20 273 13.7 311 1
20 203 10.2 33 0
7  75 10,7 15 0
7  44 6.3 15 1

Rob Moore
Sanders
Centers
Gedney
K. Williams
Edwards
McWilliams
Carter
McElroy
Ron Moore
Johnson
C Smith

 113/981 7 32 17 0
34 8.5 13 016/5

3 1.3 7 0.32 42
2 20 10.0 18 0

29 29.0 29 0
2  2.0 2 0
0  0.0 0 0

9 13
Brock19 23
Plummer
Wilson

14
Notes
Cards go 3-6 in nine games decided in final
minute or overtime (four), including the first five
.,. QB Jake Plummer sets team rookie passing
records by completing 157 of 296 passes (53 per
cent) for 2,203 yards and 15 touchdowns ... his
388 yards Nov. 15 at the Giants set NFL rookie
single-game passing mark ... WR Rob Moore
sets dub single-season record with NFL-ieading
1.555 receiving yards... Moore (97 rec.) and WR
Frank Sanders (75 rec„ 1.017 yards) become
the first pair of Card wide receivers to each better
1,000 yards in same season ... 66-yard intercep
tion return for a touchdown by T Bernard Wilson
Nov. 2 vs. Eagles the longest in team history by a
defensive lineman... Cards snap 13-game Dallas
series winning streak.

0
Team

Opponents
317 3,953 12.5 70t 19
279 3,461 12.4 69 23

Score By Period
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts

Team 44 67 85 84 3 283
63 101 83 117 15 379 InterceptionsOpponents

No. Yds, Avq. Long TD
95 15.8 42t 26
40 13.3 17 03
66 66.0 66t 1
15 15.0 15 0
10 10.0 10 0
5  5.0 5 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  0.0 0 0

A. Williams
McKinnon
Wilson
McCleskey
Lassiter
Caldwell
Bennett

Scoring
TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.

Nedney
Rob Moore

0 0 0 0 19/19 11/17 0
0/0 0/0 08  0 8 0

0  0 0 0 9/10 8/12 0
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0
2  1 1 0 0/0 0/0 0
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0
2  0 0 2 0/0 0/0 0
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0
1  1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0

52
50

Butler 33
Sanders

Gedney
Plummer
Centers
K. Graham

McElroy
A. Wiliams
Bennett
Carter
Case
Ron Moore

26
24

Rice14 Team
Opponents

15 231 15.4 66t 3
22 289 13.1 41 2

12
12
12 Punt Returns
12 Final NFC East Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OP
10 5 1 ,656 307 265

Team
N.YGiants

531 327 289Washington
6  9 1 .406 317 372Philadelphia
8  7 1

6 10 0 .375 304 314Dallas
4 12 0 ,250 283 379Arizona

Ret. FC Yds. Avg. Long TO
40 15 462 11.6 W 0

 -1 -1.0 -1 0
41 16 461 11.2 50 0
J  1

40 27 441 11.0 50 0

6 K. Williams
Edwards6

6 Team
Opponents6

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int lnt.% Long Sack/Lost Rating

70t 52/291 73.1
16/115 65.947

Plummer
K. Graham

296 157 2,203 53.0 7.44 15 5.1 15 5.1
250 130 1,408 52.0 5.63 1.64 5  2.0

Case 2955 316 52.7 5.75 0 0.0 2 3.6 30 10/89 54.8
Sanders  26 100.0

602 317 3,953 52.7
1 1

491 279 3,461 56.8

26.00 0 M 0  26
3.2 22 3.7 70t
4.7 15 3.1

0/0 118.8
 ' 78/495

69 34/215
Team
Opponents

6.57 19 68.6
7.05 23 81.7
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Scoring (cont.) Field Goals1998 (9-7)
Head Coach Vince Tobin

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
4  0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
4  4 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 24
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50t
0-0 6-6 1-1 5-8 1-4
0-0 3-3 5-6 1-3 1-2
0-0 M 6-7 6-11 2-6

Opponents 2-2 8-8 5-8 4-5 5-7

Nedney
Jacke
Team

Nedney: (22G), (). (52N, 47G), (48N, 22G, 29G),
(41G. 29G), (49G, 46N, 40G), (). (52B, 53G), (26G,
47G), (40B), (26G),(37G, SON), (),(), (),().
Jacke; 0,0,0, (),{),(),(),(),(),-(),(),(},(21G),
(28G, 34N, 32G), (51N, 21G, 38G, 46G, 36G), (37G,
45N, 36G, 42N, 52G),
Opponents: (25G), (51G. 22G), (29G), (45N, 57G),
(51G, 40G, 34G), (), (33N, 26G, 34G), (28G, 47G,
44G), (34G, 54G), (), (33B, 52N), (37G. 18G), (51G,
28G, 45G), (19G, 33N), (28G, 54B), (31G, 26G),

Moore
McWilliams
Plummer
Sanders
Centers
Bennett
Gednev
T

Sept. 6 At Dallas
Sept. 13 At Seattle
Sept. 20 Philadelphia
Sept, 27 AlSUouis
Oct. 4 Oakland

Oct. 11 Chicago
Oct. 18 At N.Y. Giants
Nov. 1 At Detroit

Nov. 8 Washington
Nov. 15 Dallas

Nov. 22 At Washington
Nov. 29 At Kansas City
Dec. 6 N.Y. Giants

Dec. 13 AtPhila.(OT)
Dec. 20 New Orleans

Dec. 27 San Diego

L  10-38 63,602
L  14-33 57,678
W 17-3 36,717
W 20-17 55,832
L 20-23 52,178
W 20-7 47,860
L  7-34 70,456
W 17-15 66,087
W 29-27 43,159
L 28-35 69,923
W 45-42 66,435
L 24-34 69,613
L  19-23 46,128
W 20-17 62,176
W 19-17 51,617
W 1^13 71,670
325-378

eam
Opponents 44 18 21 5 40/41 24/30 0 378

36 18 17 1 36/36 23/33 2 325

Sacks
Rice 10,0, M. Smith 9.0, Wadsworth 5.0, Swann 4,0,
Miller 3.0, McKinnon 2,0, Knight 1.0, Maddox 1,0,
Sapp 1.0, Tillman 1,0, Williams 1.0, Wilson 1,0,
Team 39.0, Opponents 50,0..

Rushing Usual Starting Lineup
Offense DefenseNo. Yds. Avq. Long TD

274 1.042 3.8 32 8
51 217 4.3 27 4
60 165 2,8 15 6
31 110 3.5 14 0
29 91 3.1 11 0

2  2.0 2 0
0  0.0 7 04

LE Andre Wadsworth
LT Eric Swann

Rashod Swinger
RT Mark Smith
RE Simeon Rice
LLB Jamir Miller
MLB..., Ronald McKinnon
RLB Tony McCombs
LCB ....Aeneas Williams
RGB Corey Chavous

Tom Knight
J.B. Brown

SS Tommy Bennett
FS Kwamie Lassiter

Pat Tillman
P  Scott Player

Murrell
Plummer

 Rob Moore
. Lomas Brown
Chris Dishman

C  Aaron Graham
LG.

Lester Holmes
RT James Dexter
RG

TE„ Johnny McWilliams
Frank Sanders
Jake Plummer
.Larry Centers
.Adrian Murrell
....Joe Nedney

Chris Jacke

WR.
LT

WR
QB.
FB.
RB
K

Home; 5-3 (419,252). Away: 4-4 {511,879).
NFC Wild Card Playoff
Jan. 2 At Dallas

NFC Divisional Playoff
Jan. 10 At Minnesota

W 20-7 62

L 2Mi 63

Bates
Centers
Pittman
D, Brown
Sanders

,969

,760
4M8 Team 450 1,627 3.6 32

49 4.0 30t2 1,989Opponents

Team Statistics Receiving
Cards

Total First Downs 315 321
0pp

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att. 76/218 78/210

.

98 117
179 177
38 27

3rd Down Pet,
4th Down: Made Atl. 10/18 11/18

34.9 37.1

4th Down Pet.
Possession Average 29:15 30:45

55.6 61.1

Total Net Yards 5109 5265
Avg. Per Game 319.3 329,1
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1627 1989

1052 1049
4.9 5,0

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game 217,6 204.8

101,7 124.3
450 492

.3482 3276

Sacked/Yards Lost 50/286 39/250
Gross Yards
Att./Comptetions 552/326 518/299

3768 3526

Completion Pet.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average....
Net Punting Average ....82/35.9 75/38.7

59,1 57.7
20 20

.82/41.2 75/43.9

Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Balls Lost 30/16

88/758

Touchdowns
Rushing
Passing
Returns

.36
18
17
1

No, Yds. Avg. Long TD
1,145 12.9 42 3

69 559 8,1 54 2
67 982 14.7 57 5
31 324 10.5 29 0
26 284 10,9 26 4
22 271 12.3 32 1
18 169 9.4 30 2

12 6.0 7 02
14 14.0 14 01

Sanders
Centers
Moore
Metcalf
McWilliams

Gedney
Murrell

Notes

First postseason appearance since 1982, end
ing the NFLs longest playoff drought at 15
years... firsl postseason berth in a non-strike
season since 1975, first postseason victory
since 1947, and first winning season and first
10-win campaign since 1984 ... eight NFC
victories most since 1976 ... NFL record seven
victories by three points or less, winning four on
game-ending field goals... seven of nine victo
ries by 18 combined points earns '‘Wild Cards"
nickname ... 45-point outburst at Washington
Nov. 22 the Cards' best scoring output in 21
years ... seven of nine victories are QB Jake
Plummer-led comebacks ... Plummer’s three
rushing touchdowns at Washington Nov. 22
the most by an NFL quarterback since the
Saints'Archie Manning in 1977 ... RB Adrian
Murrell becomes sixth player in NFL history to
rush for over 1,000 yards for different teams in
consecutive seasons ... WR Frank Sanders
leads NFC (NFL runner-up) with 89 receptions
... FB Larry Centers becomes the Cardinals’
career receiving leader ... eight defensive
takeaways Oct. 11 vs. Chicago tie Seattle for
NFL season best ... final three games provide
largest viewing audiences in the history of
three Phoenix television stations—the CBS,
ABC, and FOX affiliates, respectively.

Brock
Bates
Anderson 1 3A. 1
Team
Opponents

326 3,768 11.6 57 17
299 3,526 11.8 87t 21

Interceptions
No. Yds, Avq. Long TD
8  80 10,0 29 O”
5  25 5.0 17 0
2  100 50,0 701 1
2  0 0.0 0 0
1  15 15.0 15 0
1  14 14.0 0
1  1 1.0

Lassiter
McKinnon
Bennett
Chavous
Williams
McCombs
McCleskev
Team
Opponents

_0_
20 235 11.8 70t 1
20 373 18,7 56t 4

Punt Returns114/954
...31/19 Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD

43 7 295 6.9 24 QMetcalf44
Team
Opponents

43 7 295 6.9 24 0
38 21 313 8,2 43 0

18
21
5

Kickoff Returns

Score By Period No, Yds, Avq. Long TD
57 1,218 21.4 59 0

22 084 21.04
2  12 6.0 7 0

Q1 02 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
61 99 69 93 3 325

Opponents 61 127 68 122 0 378
Team

Metcalf
Pittman
Gednev
Team
Opponents

Punting

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam

63 1,314 20.9 59 0
56 1,200 21.4 62 0Scoring

Dallas
Arizona'
N.Y Giants
Washington
Philadelphia
'Wild-card playoff qualifier

10 6 0 .625 381 275
9  7 0 .563 325 378
8  8 0 .500 287 309
6  10 0 .375 319 421
3 10 0 .188 161 344

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.
0  0 0 0 30/30 13/19 0 69
10 8 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 60
6  6 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
0  0 0 0 6/6 10/14 0 36

Nedney
Murrell No. Yds. Avg. Net TB In20 Lg BIk.

81 3,378 41.7 35.9~ 6~ 12'67~T'
82 3,378 41.2 35.9 6 12 67 1

Opponents 75 3,296 43.9 38.7 5 26 64 0

Player
Team

Bates
Jacke

Passing
Comp.% Yds./Att. TD Long Sack/Lost RatingAtt. Comp. Yds.

547 324 3,737
TD%  InL Int, %

59,2 17 3.1 20 3.7 57 49/280 75,0Plummer
D, Brown 61.35 2 31 40.0 6.20 A M 0.0 ii J/6

552 326 3,768
518 299 3,526

6.83 17 3,1 20 3.6 57 50/286
39/250

74.9Team
Opponents 57.7 6.81 21 4,1 20 3.9 87t 76.0

(All-Time Results continued on page 320)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 319)

Scoring (cont.) Kickoff Returns
1999 (6-10)
Head Coach Vince Tobin

Sept, 12 At Philadelphia
Sept. 19 At Miami
Sept. 27 San Francisco
Oct. 3 At Dallas
Oct. 10 N.Y. Giants

Oct. 17 Washington
Oct. 24 Open Date
Oct. 31 New England
Nov. 7 At N.Y. Jets
Nov. 14 Detroit
Nov. 21 Dallas
Nov. 28 At N.Y. Giants

Dec. 5 Philadelphia
Dec. 12 At Washington
Dec. 19 Buffalo
Dec. 26 At Atlanta
Jan. 2 At Green Bay

W 25-24
L  16-19

L  3-27

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
52 1.231 23.7 ^ 0

76 19.0 29 04
33 11.0 18 03
31 15.5 22 02
9  9.0 9 01
13 13.0 13 01
10 10.0 10 01

64 1.403 21.9 0
59 1.224 20.7 88t 2

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.
BatesLassiter

Makovicka
McWilliams
Sanders
Swann

1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

Cody 64,113
Tillman
Pittman
Dishman
Lassiter
Makovicka
Cardinals
Opponents

Punting

 73,618
L  10-24 70,993
L  7-35 64,169
W 14-3 43,968
L 10-24 51.789

Team
Opponents 48 17 25 6 44/45 16/24 1 382
Two-Point Conversbns: Cardinals 0-1; Opponents 0-3.

27 13 11 3 26/26 19/27 0 245

 47.030
L  7-12 77.857
W 23-19 41.924
W 13-9 64,773
W 34-24 77,809
W 21-17 41,187
L  3-28 75.851
L 21-31 59,509
L  14-37 47,074
L 24r49 59.818
275^22

Home: 4-4 (421,173). Away: 2-6 (540,309).

Sacks
Rice 16.5, Swann 4. Burke 2.5. Fredrickson 2.
Drake 1, McKinnon 1, Ottis 1, Sapp 1, Swinger
1. Wadsworth 2, Walzl.
Cardinals 33, Opponents 45.

Rushing

No. Yds. Avg. Net TB ln2Q Lg BIk
94 3.948 42.0 36.7 8 18 60 0
94 3,948 42.0 36.7 8 18 60 0

Player
Cardinals
Opponents 89 3,775 42.4 34.212 23 69 0

Field Goals
No, Jds^ Avg. Long TD
193 553 2.9 22 0
64 289 4.5 581 2
72 202 2.8 16 9

17 239 121 3.1
13 49 3.8 10 0

7  0,9 7 0
4  4.0 4 01
0  0,0 7 05

1  -18 -18.0 -18 0

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
 0-0 5-5 10-12 4-7 0-3

Cardinals 0-0 5-5 10-12 4-7 0-3
jacke

Opponents 0-0 5-7 6-6 4-8 1-3
Jacke: (31G, 25G, 32G, 31G), (36G, 44G. 38G,
32N), (43G), (). (53N, 34B). (44G, 42N), (24G), ( ),
(35G, 53N, 35G, 49G, 54N). (24G, 38G), (39G, 20G,
44N),{). (31G). (),(), (23G.47N).
Opponents; (25G). (39G, 51G, 48G, 44G, 42N),
(33G), (24N), (42N, 31G), (36G, 52N), (), (44G, 29N,
33G, 45N). (57N), (48N), (24G), (29G), { ). (33G),
(28G,24G,41G).().

Murrell
Pittman
Bates
Plummer
Brown
Makovicka
Tillman
Boston
Player
C

Team Statistics
Cards

Total First Downs 254 301
0pp

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Atl. 72/221 94/232

.

77 128
150 157
27 16

3rd Down Pci.
4th Down: Made Att. 4/17 4/15

32,6 40.5

4th Down Pci.
Possession Average 27:10 32:51

23.5 26.7

Total Net Yards 4,010 5,422
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,207 2,265

250.6 338.9
999 1,068
4.0 5.1

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2,803 3,157

75.4 141.6
396 542

Avg, Per Game 175.2 197.3
Sacked/Yards Lost 45/282 33/229
Gross Yards
Att./Completions 558/287 493/294

3,085 3,386

Completion Pet.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average....
Net Punting Average ....94/36.7 89/34.2

51.4 59.6
30 17

.94/42.0 89/42.4

Penaities/Yards 70/481 
Fumbles/Balls Lost ..31/10

ardinals
Opponents

396 1.207 3.0 58t 13
542 2.265 4.2 68t 17

Receiving
Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR Rob Moore

Defense
LE..., A

LT Matt Joyce
LJ. Shelton LT

LG Chris Dishman RT
Matt Joyce RE

C  Aaron Graham
RG Lester Holmes
RT Anthony Clement
TE Terry Hardy LCB ...A
WR Frank Sanders RCB
QB Jake Plummer
FB Joel Makovicka FS K
RB Adrian Murrell P
K  Chris Jacke

No. _ Yds. Avg. Long TD
79 954 12.1 63 1
49 335 6,8 23 0
40 473 11.8 43 2
37 621 16.8 71 5
30 222 7,4 23 0
16 196 12,3 46 0
11 71 6.5 11 1
10 70 7.0 15 1
6  60 10,0 1 6 1
5  34 6.8 1 8 0
3  45 15.0 31 0

ndre Wadsworth
Brad Ottis

Rashod Swinger
 Jerry Drake
 Simeon Rice

LLB.... Rob Fredrickson
MLB . Ronald McKinnon
RLB ZackWalz

eneas Williams
Tom Knighi

SS Tommy Bennett
wamie Lassiter

Scott Player

Sanders
Murrell
Boston
Moore
Hardy
Pittman
McWilliams
Makovicka
Cody
Bates
McCullough
McKinley 1 4 4.0
Cardinals
Opponents

287 3,085 10,7 71 11
294 3,386 11,5 77t 25

Interceptions
Notes
RB Mario Bates’ nine rushing touchdowns a team
best since 1993 ... K Chris Jacke’s 31-yard game
winning field goal in season-opener at Philadelphia
makes him the first NFL kicker to win four consecutive
regular-season games with walk-off three-pointers...
Mac Cody’s 11.7-yard punt-retum average leads
NFC... WR Frank Sanders’ 13 receptions in finale at
Green Bay mosi by a Card since 1962... RB Michael
Pittman logs 133 rushing yards against Detroit in first
career start ... MLB Ronald McKinnon becomes
first Cardinal to crack 200-tackle plaleau (223 total
stops) ... OLB Rob Fredrickson sets franchise
modern-day record with 22 total tackles vs. N.Y,
Jets and b«:omes first Card linebacker to return an
interception for a touchdown since 1987.

No. Yds^ Avg. Long TD
lib 55,0 78t2 1
57 28.5 3412

Lassiter
Fredrickson
Knight
Tillman
Williams
Swann
Wadsworth
Bennett
McCieskey
Chavous
Drake
McKinnon

112/938
28/10

Touchdowns 27
Rushing
Passing
Returns

13 17
11 25
3 6

2 16 8.0 16 0
2 7  3.5 6

5  2.5 8
42 42,0 42t
23 23.0 23
13 13.0 13
2  2.0 2
1  1.0 1
0  0.0 0
0  0.0 0

0
2 0

1
0
0
0

Score By Period 0
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts. 0

Team 19 97 50 79 0 245
Opponents 118 97 56 111 0 382

A
Cardinals
Opponents

17 276 16.2 78t 3
30 336 11.2 591 2

Scoring
TD R PR PAT FG S Pts. Punt Returns

Jacke 0  0 0 0 26/26 19/27 0 83
9  9 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
5  0 5 0 0/0 0/0 0 30
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
2 2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

Ret, FC Yds. Avg. Long TD
32 12 373 il,7 31 0
7  0 62 8.9 43 0
4  0 16 4.0 7 0
3  1 38 12.7 27 0

0  0,0 0 0A
43 047 13 489 10.4

53 16 340 6.4 36 0

Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeamBates Cody

Moore
Boston
Pittman
Plummer

Boston
Pittman

Washington
Dallas’
N.Y. Giants
Arizona
Philadelphia
’Wild-card playoff qualifier

10 6 0 ,625 443 377
8  8 0 .500 352 276
7  9 0 .438 299 358
6 10 0 .375 245 382
5 11 0 .313 272 357

Knight
McCieskey

Cody Cardinals
OpponentsFredrickson

Passing
Att. Comp. Yds,
381 20 2

Comp. % YdsiAtt. TD TD% Int. Int. % Long Sack/Lost Rating
9  2.4 24 6.3 63 27/152 50.852.8 5.54

18/130 55.949.7 5.59 2 1.2 6  3,6 71
Plummer
Brown
Greisen
Pittman
Sanders

1 ,111
169 944

0  0.016.7 0.67 0 0.0 4 0/0 39.6
26 100.0 26.00 0 0,0 0 0,0 26 0/0 118.8

A A AO 0.00 A M 0 OA A A^ 39.6
Cardinals
Opponents

558 287 3,085
493 294 3,386

51.4 5.53 11 2.0 30 5.4 71 45/282
33/229

52.2
59.6 6.87 25 5.1 17 3.4 77t 82.9
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Scoring (cont.) Punting2000 (3-13) TD R P R PAT FG S Pts,
24 6 16 2 18/19 16/23 0 210

No. Yds. Avq. Net TB [n20 Lg ̂
65 2,871 44,2 37,3 5 17 55 0
65 2,871 44.2 37.3 5 17 55 0

Opponents 59 2,422 44.1 35.2 6 15 61 0

Player
Team

Head Coach Vince Tobin (7 games)
Head Coach Dave McGinnis (9 games)
Sept. 3 At N.Y Giants
Sept. 10 Dallas
Sept. 17 Open Date
Sept. 24 Green Bay
Oct. 1 At San Francisco
Oct. 8 Cleveland

Oct. 15 Philadelphia
Oct. 22 At Dallas
Oct. 29 New Orleans

Nov. 5 Washington
Nov. 12 At Minnesota

L  16-21 77.434
W 32-31 58,303

L  3-29 69,568
L 20-27 66,985
W 29-21 39,148
L  14-33 36,590
L  7-48 62,981
L  10-21 35,016
W 16-15 44,723
L  14-31 64,223

Team

Opponents 52 29 19 4 50/51 27/34 0 443
Two-Point Conversions: Team 0-5, Opponents 0-1.

Sacks
Rice 7.5. McKinnon 4, Smith 3, Folston 2, Maddox
1.5, Tillman 1.5, Fredrickson 1, Issa 1. Knight 1, Ottis
I.WadsworthI, Davis0.5
Team 25.0, Opponents 35.0.

Rushing

Field Goals
 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+

Blanchard 1-1 2-2 9-11 2-5 2-4
1-1 2-2 9-11 2-5 2^Team

Opponents 0-0 7-7 10-12 8-12 2-3
Blanchard: (32G), (19G, 54G, 35G, 51G), (31G),
{51N, 32G, 27G), (36G, 47G, 28G), (),( ), (42N,
34G, 30N}, (30G 56N), (}, (42G), (}, (31N), (47N,
32G) (46N), (37G).
Opponents: (), (44G), (38G, 47G, 48G, 37G, 22G), (33G,
29G), (42N), (31G, 29G), (32G 23G), (45N), (35G, 28G,
29G, 51N, 33N), (33G), (38G, 46G), (25G), (36N, 45N,
32G), (36G, 50G, 40G). (42G, 42G), (41G, 50G, 43N).

L  9-34 65,356
L  7-31 38,909
L  13-24 50,289
L  10-44 53.472

L  7-13 37,452
L  9:20 65,711
210-443

Home: 3-5 (359.709). Away: 0-8 (506,451).

Nov. 26 N.Y. Giants
Dec. 3 At Cincinnati
Dec. 10 At Jacksonville
Dec. 17 Baltimore

Dec, 24 At Washington

No Yds, Avg. Long T^
719 3.9 29
373 3.3 29 2
183 4.9 24 0
9  3.0 24 0

Pittman
Jones
Plummer
Boston
Makovicka
Greisen
Dave Brown
Jenkins
Player

184
112
37
3
3 8  2.7 7  0
1 1 1.0 0

0  0.0 0 0
1  -4 -4,0 -4 0
1  -11 -11.0 -11 0

343 1,278 3.7 29 6
Opponents 579 2,609 4.5 781 29

1

Team

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR David Boston LE.
LT LJ, Shelton

Matt Joyce LT,
C  Chris Dishman
LG.

Mike Gruttadauria RT.
RG Lester Holmes
RT Anthony Clement
TE Terry Hardy LLB
WR Frank Sanders MLB. Ro
QB Jake Plummer
FB Joel Makovicka
RB Michael Pittman RCB.

Thomas Jones SS..„

K  Cary Blanchard

Defense
 Brad Ottis

Andre Wadsworth
 Russell Davis
Tony McCoy
 Mark Smith

MaoTosi
RE Simeon Rice

Ray Thompson
nald McKinnon

RLB... Rob Fredrickson
LCB... Aeneas Williams

.Tom Knight
, Pat Tillman

FS Kwamie Lassiter

Scott Player

Receiving
Team Statistics No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

579 7,9 36t73 2
71 1,156 16,3 70t 7

749 13.9 53t54 6
208 6,5 2032 0
160 5.9 1327
219 12,9 3417 0
212 12.5 2417 0

Cards
Total First Downs 253 345

Opp.

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att. 75/199 105/222

71 149
156 175
26 21

3rd Down Pet.
4th Down: Made Att. 8/27 10/15

37.7 47,3

4th Down Pet.
Possession Average 26:32 33:28

29.6 66.7

Total Net Yards .4,528
Average Per Game 283,0 358,6

5,737

Total Plays
Average Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,278 2,609

932 1,062
4.9 5.4

Average Per Game 79.9 163.1
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,250 3,128
343 579

Average Per Game 203,1 195.5
Sacked/Yards Lost 35/228 25/135
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 554/316/57.0 458/295/64.4
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 65/44.2 59/41.1

3,478 3,263

24 10

Penalties/Yards 96/785 96/914
Fumbles/Ball Lost 32/20 17/10
Touchdowns .24

Rushing
Passing
Returns

6
16
2

Pittman
Boston
Sanders
Jones
Hardy
Jenkins
Cody

Gedney
Makovicka
Mitchell

McKinley
C. Williams

10 75 7,5 24 0
K,18 3.0 5  0

42 0
9  0
5  0

5 80 16,0
13 6.5
_5 ^

Notes

Defensive coordinator Dave McGinnis replaces
Head Coach Vince Tobin on an interim basis after
seven games ... McGinnis is named permanent
head coach Dec, 18 ... Maricopa Co. voters approve
new multi-purpose stadium on Election Day, Nov. 7
... 109 starter games lost by injuries to 17 players
... fewest victories and lowest winning percentage
since 1959... CB Aeneas Williams appears in 160th
consecutive game to end season, the longest streak
by a position player in franchise history ... he also
authors a 104-yard fumble return for a touchdown
Nov, 5 vs. Washington to equal the NFL record ...
SS Pat Tillman (224) and middle MLB Ronald
McKinnon (208) become the first pair of Cards to
crack 200 single-season total tackles... McKinnon
also becomes the first Card to register 200-plus
total tackles in consecutive seasons... WR MarTay
Jenkins sets NFL single-season records with 82
kickoff returns for 2,186 yards... Jenkins posts Cards'
first kickoff return for a touchdown in 21 years Nov. 12
at Minnesota ... QB Jake Plummer becomes the
fastest Cardinal to 10,000 career passing yards in his
47th NFL game Nov. 5 vs. Washington.

2
1

Team
Opponents

316 3,478 11.0 70t 16
295 3,263 11,1 65t 19

Interceptions
No Yds. Avq. Long TD

102 20.4 485 0
30 30.0 271 0

11.0 1111 01

A, Williams
Tillman
Lassiter
Fredrickson
Chavous

1 8,0 0
0  0.0 0 0
0  O.Q 0 0

1
Walz
Team
Opponents

10 151 15.1
24 383 16,0 45 2

0

 52
Punt Returns29

19 Ret, FC Yds. Avg. Long TD
31 11 222 7.2” 25 'O
_J ^ 1 10. J  0

Cody
Jenkins

4

Score By Period Team 32 11 223 7.0 25 0
37 18 347 9.4 64t 2Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts Opponents

Team 30 48 57 75 0 210
Opponents 114 130 95 104 0 443 Kickoff Returns

No. Yds. Avg. Long TD
82 2,186 26,7 98t 1
1  17 17.0 17 0
1  18 18,0 18 0
1  20 20,0 20 0

9  9.0
0  46 O.Q 41 0
86 2,296 26.7 98t 1

Opponents 46 827 18.0 40 0

Jenkins
Bennett
Cody
McKinley
McKinnon
Barrett

1 0

Team

Scoring Final NFC East Standings
W L T Pet. Pis, OPTeamTD R P R PAT FG S Pts,

Blanchard
Boston
Pittman
Sanders
Jones
Hardy
Jenkins

0  0 0 0 18/19 16/23 0 66
7  0 7 0 0/0 0/0 0 42
6  4 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
6  0 6 0 0/0 0/0 0 36
2  2 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6

N.Y, Giants#
Philadelphia’
Washington
Dallas
Arizona
#TopNFL playoff seed
’Wild-card playoff qualifier

12 4

8  8
5  11
3  13

0 .750 328 246
351 245

0 .500 281 269
0 .313 294 361
0 .188 210 443

Passing
Alt. Comp. Yds.
475 270 2,946

Comp.% Yds./Att. TD Long Sack/Lost Rating
70t 22/151 66'0

TD% Int. Int. %
Plummer
Brown
Greisen
Player
Team

Opponents

56.8 6,20 13 2.7 21 4,4
58.0 6.77 2 10/5369 40 467 2.9 4.3 441 70,1

65 60.0 6.50 100.0 0  0.0
_0 0^

26t 3/24 112.510
A M OO A AO A 0/0 0.0A A

70t 35/228
65t 25/135

67.4554 316 3,478
458 295 3,263

57.0 6.28 16
7.12 19

2.9 24 4.3
64.4 4.1 10 2.2 90.2

(All-Time Results continued on page 322)
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(All-Time Results continued from page 321)

Scoring (cont.)
TP R

Punting
2001 (7-9)
Head Coach Dave McGinnis
Sept. 9 Open Date
Sept. 16 At Washington (Postponed to 1/6/02,

national tragedy)
Sept. 23 Denver Broncos
Sept. 30 Atlanta Falcons
Oct. 7 At Philadelphia
Oct. 14 At Chicago
Oct. 21 Kansas City
Oct. 28 At Dallas
Nov. 4 Philadelphia
Nov. 11 New York Giants
Nov. 18 Detroit Lions
Nov. 25 At San Diego
Dec. 2 At Oakland (OT)
Dec. 9 Washington
Dec. 15 At N.Y. Giants

L  17-38 47,2

No. Yds. Avq. Net TB In20 Lg BIk
67 2.779 41.5 33.8 7 17 58 0
19 751 39.5 34.2 1 4 54 0
1  41 41.0 19.0 0 0 41 0

87 3,571 41.0 33.7 8 21 58 0
Opponents 75 3.251 43.3 34.1 11 22 64 0

Player
Stanley
Gramatica
Team

PR PAT FG S Pts.
:0 0 0 0 0/0 0/0' 0 2
33‘ld'l8 5 3^2 21/26 0 295

Opponents 39 10 26 3 36/36 23/32 0 343
Two-Point Conversions: Plummer, Team 1-1,

Plummer
Team

Opponents 2-339
L  14-34 23,790
W 21-20 66,360
L  13-20 66.944
W 24-16 29,983
L  3-17 63,114
L  7-21 27,290
L 10-17 33,107
W 45-38 24,363
W 20-17 49,398
W 34-31 46,601
L  10-20 36,642
L  13-17 77,913

Field GoalsSacks
Fredrickson 4.0, Wakefield 2.5, Burke 2.0, R. Davis
2.0. McKinnon 2.0. Lassister 1.0, Sanyika 1.0, Tosi
1.0. Wal2 1.0, Bell 0.5. Hill 0.5. Thompson 0.5,
Vanden Bosch 0.5. Wilson 0.5.
Team 19.0, Opponents 29.0

Rushing

1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
1-1 7-7 3^ 4-7 i-1
1-1 2-2 1-2 1-1 0-0
2-2 9-9 4-6 5-8 1-1

Gramatica
Oolesby
Team
Opponents 0-0 7-9 8-9 7-12 1-2
Gramatica: (28G), (49N). (30N). (40G. 476). (29G)
(27G), ( ), (32G), (50G), (18G, 42G). (23G, 26G.
33G, 48N. 36G,) (44N, 24G), (42G. 23G). {),(),().
Oglesby:(). ().{).().().().(),{).().(),(),().().
(34G.35N),(41G,18G.26G),(26G).
Opponents: (49G. 316, 35G), (34G. 55G), (42G,
28GI. (46G, 43G). (49G. 296 33G), (31G), ( ).
(38N. 25G). (49G). (25N. 26G. 27N), (41B. 24G).
(47N, 44N, 226. 42G), (39G). (27G, 41N), (44N.
52N). (36G, 33G).

_No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
241 W6 3.5 42 5
112 380 3.4 21 5
35 163 4.7 21 0
5  35 7.0 17 0
1  19 19.0 19 0
3  4 1.3 16 0

1  0
1  1 1.0 1 0

1 1.0

1  0 0.0 0 0

Pittman
Jones
Rummer
Boston
Makovicka
Jenkins
Gruttadauria 1
McKinley
Player
Team
Opponents

Receiving

400

Dec. 23 Dallas W 17-10 40.881
W 30-7 72,025
L  17=20 61,721
295-343

Home: 3-5 (263,295). Away: 4-4 (504,076).

Dec. 30 At Carolina
Jan. 6 At Washington

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR David Boston

Defense
LE

LT LJ. Shelton
LG Pete Kendall

Chris Dishman
C  Mike Gruttadauria
RG Leonard Davis
RT Anthony Clement
TE Steve Bush

Terry Hardy
Tywan Mitchell

WR Frank Sanders
QB Jake Plummer
FB Joel Makovicka
RB Michael Pittman

 1,449 3.6 42 10
496 2,087 4.2 41 10 Fred Wakefield

Jabari Issa
LT Russell Davis
RT Barron Tanner
RE Thomas Burke

Kyle Vanden Bosch
LLB Ray Thompson
MLB..Ronald McKinnon
RLB....Rob Fredrickson
LCB David Barrett

Tom Knight
RCB Corey Chavous
SS Pat Tillman

Justin Lucas
FS Kwamie Lassiter

Team Statistics
Cards

Total First Downs 277 319
0pp.

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/Att. 57/196
3rd Down Pet.
4th Down: Made Att. 10/20
4th Down Pet.

Possession Average 27:45

77

23

29.1

50.0

Total Net Yards
Average Per Game
Total Plays
Average Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,449.

306.1
955
5.1

Average Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 3,449 3,598

124
179177
16

84/220
38.2

12/24
50.0

,32:15
5,685
355.3
1,071

5.3
2,087
130.490.6

400 496

Average Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Att./Comp./Pct. 526/304/57.8 556/337/60.6
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 87/41.0

215.6 224.9
19/12829/204

3,653 3,726

1714
75/43.3

Penalties/Yards 72/620 110/980
Fumbles/Ball Lost 26/13 27/7
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

.33
10
18
5

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
Boston
Pittman
Sanders
Jenkins
Mitchell

98 1.598 16.3 61t
42 264 6.3 27

618 15.1 681
518 16.2 53
196 7.8 241
151 7.2 18
95 5.9 25
79 7.2 13
44 4.9 16
80 10.0 16
10 10.0 10

0
41 2
32 3
25 2

Jones 21 0
Makovicka 16
Hardy 211

9Jackson 0
Bush 0
McKinley
Team
Opponents

1
304 3,653 12.0 68t
337 3,726 11.1 79t

18
Notes
Dave McGinnis fields NFLs youngest team and its
largest offensive line in firsi season as head coach
... national tragedy Sept. 11 delays season opening
... 17 points separate Arizona from 8-0 second-half
record ... 3-1 vs. AFC equals franchise best ... 45
points Nov. 18 vs. Detroit a 332-game high (1977)...
29 quarterback sacks allowed the franchise’s second
fewest in 16-game season (1978) ... WR David
Boston leads NFL and sets Arizona single-season
records with 1,598 receiving yards and nine 100-yard
games and becomes second youngest NFL player to
eclipse 1,500 receiving yards... QB Jake Plummer
posts 13th. 14th, I5lh. and 16th career comebacks
... Plummer and Giant Kerry Collins the only NFL
signal-callers to lake every snap ... WR Frank
Sanders makes 100th NFL start ... 14 different
starling combinations on defense ... 343 opponent
points fewest allowed since 1994 (267) ... Cards'
defense scores five touchdowns for fifth time since
1960 (1995, '87, '64. '61)... MLB Ronald McKinnon
becomes first Card in 178 games to record defensive
touchdovms in consecutive contests... FS Kwamie
Lassiter's nine interceptions lead NFL safeties ...
rookie K Bill Gramatica sets team rookie records
with 14 field goals and 50-yard three-pointer.

26

Interceptions
No Yds. Avq. Long TD

8.9 25 09
97 48.5 611 12
30 15.0 23 02
43 43.0 43 01
24 24.0 24 11
20 20.0 20 11
0  0.0 0 01

Lassiter
Wilson
Bairett
Knight
McKinnon
Wakefield
Chavous39

10 17 294 17.3 61t 3
14 157 11.2 43 1

Team
Opponents26

3
Punt Returns

Score By Period Ret._^ Yds. Avq. Long TD
40 0 461 11,5 55 0
3  1 11 3.7 10 0

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
5i no
57 114 72 100

30 101 3  ' 295
Jackson
LassiterTeam

Opponents

Scoring

'
0  343 Team

Opponents
43 1 472 11.0 55 0
48 17 481 10.0 45 0

TD R P R PAT FG S Pts.
0  0 0 0 25/25 16/20 0 73

0/0 0/0
5  5 0 0 0/0 0/0
8  0 8 0

0  30
5  5 0 0 0/0 0/0 0  30
0  0 0 0 7/7 5/6 0  22
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0  18
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0  12
2  0 0 2 0/0 0/0 0  12
2  0 2 0 0/0 0  12
2  0 0 0/0 0/0 0  12
1 0 10 0/0 Q/0 0  6

0/0 0/0
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0

0  6
0  6

1 0 0 1 0,'0 0/0 0  6

Kickoff Returns
Gramatica
Boston
Jones
Pittman
Oglesby
Jenkins
Hardy
McKinnon
Mitchell
Sanders
Makovicka
Vanden Bosch 1 0 01
Wakefield
Wilson

No. Yds. Avq, Long TD
49 1,120 22.9 70 0

161 26.8 44 0
6  118 19.7 26 0
2  46 23,0 24 0
1  15 15,0 15 0
1  9 9,0 9 0
1  7 7,0 7 0
1  11 11.0 11 0

Jenkins
Pittman
Shipp
Jackson
Burke
Bush Final NFC East Standings

W_L I Pet. Pts. OPTeam
343 208Philadelphia

8  8 0 .500 256 303Washin^on
7  9 0 .438 294 321N.Y Giants
7  9 0 ,438 295 343Dallas
5 11 0 ,313 246 338Arizona

11 5 0
Makovicka
McKinley
Team '67 1,487 22.2 70 0

53 967 18,2 94t 1Opponents

Passing
Comp. % YdsJAH. TDAtt. Comp. Yds. Int. Int. % Long Sack/Lost Rating

14 2.7 681 29/204 79.6Plummer
Sanders

525 304 3.653 57.9 6.96 18 3.4
1 _0 _0 0.0 M 0.0 0.00_ 0 0/0 39,6

Team
Opponents

526 304 3,653
556 337 3,726

57.8 6.94 18 3.4 14 2.7 68t
17 3.1 79t

29/204
19/128

79.5
60.6 6.70 26 4.7 83.4
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Scoring (cont.) Kickoff Returns (cont.)
 No, Yds. Avq. Long TD

24 12.0 13 0Bush 2
30 15.0 18 0Makovicka
45 22.5 25 0McAddley

2
2

22 11,0 12 0Young 2
18 18.0 18 0Banks 1
15 15.0 15 0Burke 1
15 15.0 15 0Morgan

2002 (5-11) TD R PR PAT FG S Pis
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 _0 6

31 10 18 3 29/29 15/21 0 262
Opponents 50 17 29 4 49/49 22/29 1 417

Poole
Team

Two-Point Conversions: Sander,
Team 1-2. Opponents 0-1.

Head Coach Dave McGinnis
Sept, 8 At Washington
Sept. 15 At Seattle
Sept. 22 San Diego
Sept. 29 N.Y. Giants
Oct. 6 At Carolina
Oct. 13 Open Date
Oct. 20 Dallas (OT)
Oct. 27 AtS.F.
Nov. 3 St. Louis
Nov. 10 Seattle
Nov. 17 AtPhila.
Nov. 24 Oakland
Dec.1 At Kansas City
Dec. 8 Detroit (OT)
Dec, 15 At St. Louis
Dec, 21 San Francisco
Dec. 29 At Denver

L 23-31 85,140
W 24-13 63,104
L  15-23 26,827
W 21-7 23,312
W 16-13 72,286 Sacks

Vanden Bosch 3,5, Thompson 2, Bell 2, R. Davis
2, Tanner 2, Wakefield 2, Bryant 1.5, Wilson 1,5,
Fredrickson 1. Him. Woods 0,5.
Team 21, Opponents 41.

Rushing

Team
Opponents

81 1,797 22.2 95t 1
58 1,407 24.3 55 0

W 9-6 56,956
L 28-38 67,173
L 14-27 43,654
L  6-27 25,435
L  14-38 64,990
L 20-41 52,501
L  0-49 77,809
W 23-20 21,292
L 28-30 65,939
L 14-17 39,439
L  7^ 75,164
262-417

Home: 3-5 (289,416). Away: 2-6 (571,605).

Punting
No. Yds. Avg. Net TB In20 Lg BIk,
88 3,364 43,9 35.010 28 58 i
88 3,864 43.9 35.010 28 58 1

Opponents 65 2,730 42.0 36,8 6 25 65 0

Player
TeamNo. Yds. Avg. Long TD

Shipp
T. Jones
Plummer
Anderson
Makovicka
Boston
McCown
Kasper
Jenkins
Sanders
Player

834 4.4 56 6
138 511 3.7 58t 2

283 6.2 341 2
65 2.7 14 0
54 10.8 22 0
29 14.5 22 0
20 20.0 20 0
19 6.3 9 0
6  2.0 10 0
2  0.7 5 0
0  0.0 0 0

Field Goals46
 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 _50_+

Gramalica 0-0 6-7 2-2 6-8 i-4
0-0 6-7 2-2 6-8 M'Team

Opponents 1-1 8-8 6-7 5-10 2-3
Gramatica: (36G. 20G, 39G, 52N), (23G), (), (42N), (41G,
28G, 50G), (41G, 53N, 23G, 28N, 51N, 40G), (), (), (40G,
27G).{).(),(),(29G,41G,42G),().(40N),(),
Opponents: (35G), (46G, 19G), (SON), ( ), (32G,
48G), (49N), (45G), (47N, 246, 42G), (23G, 30G),
(34G), (37G, 51G), (46N), (33N, 26G, 20G), (26G,
37G, 26G), (42N, 42N , 24G), (44G, 54G, 21G).

24
5
2

3
3Team Statistics
3Cards 0pp. 1Total First Downs..

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down Made/Atl. 99/230 90/212

.274 335
94 117
148 196
32 22

3rd Down Pet.
4th Down: Made/Att. 4/13

43.0

4th Down Pet,
Possession Avg 28:41 31:19

46.7
7/15

30.8 46.7

Total Net Yards 4,563 6,020
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,823 2,146

285,2 376.3
1,003 1,046

4,5 5.8

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2^740 3,874
A

113,9 134.1
414 490

171vg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 41/298 21/131

.3 242.1

Gross Yards
Att./Completions 548/291 535/335

3,038 4,005

Completion Pet. 53.1
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 89/43.4 65/42.0

62.6
22 17

Net Punting Average ....89/35.0 65/36.8
Penalties/Yards 76/617 111/969
Fumbles/Ball Lost 26/13
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

Team 414 1,823 4.4 58t 10
490 2,146 4.4 59 17Opponents

Receiving

FJones
No. Yds. Avq, Long TD

Usual Starting Lineup
Offense
WR David Boston

Defense
LE

Jason McAddley
LT LJ. Shelton
LG Pete Kendall
C  Mike Gruttadauria

Jason Starkey
RG Chris Dishman
RT Leonard Davis
TE Freddie Jones
WR Frank Sanders

Kevin Kasper
QB Jake Plummer
FB Steve Bush
RB Thomas Jones

Marcel Shipp
K  Bill Gramatica

358 24 1
Shipp 38 413 10,9 80t

400 11.8 37
512 16,0 34
362 14,5 42
250 11.9 65t
113 5,7 17

3
Fred Wakefield

LT Russell Davis
RT Barron Tanner

Marcus Bell
Wendell Bryant

RE...Kyle Vanden Bosch
LLB Ray Thompson
MLB, Ronald McKinnon
RLB... Rob Fredrickson
LCB Duane Starks

Renaldo Hill
RCB David Barrett
SS Adrian Wilson
FS Kwamie Lassiter
K  Scott Player

Sanders
Boston
McAddley
Jenkins
T, Jones

34 2
32 1
25 1
21 1
20 0

Bush 19 121 6,4 13 1
Kasper
Makovicka

15 180 12,0 24
81 5.4 17
108 8,3 15

3
15 3

Poole 13 1
Jackson
Soliday
Andrson
Gilmore
Starkey
Plummer

5 42 8.4 tit 1
4 39 9.8 16 0

36 12.0 12 0
14 14.0 14 0
7  7,0 7 0
_2 2.0 2 0

3

Team 291 3,038 10.4 80t 18
Opponents 335 4,005 12.0 78t 29

Notes
Cards join NFC Western Division after 32 seasons in
the NFC East ... first 3-2 start since 1991, first 4-2
getaway since 1988 precede injury siege ... 95 starter
and replacement starter games lost to injury, most on
offense ... 41 players start games ... Freddie Jones
first tight end to lead team in receptions since 1973 ...
RB Marcel Shipp rushing leader (834 yards) in only
six starts plus 80-yard touchdown reception at St, Louis,
Cards’ longest play from scrimmage since 1988... MLB
Ronald McKinnon leads Arizona in tackles for fourth
consecutive season ... FS Adrian Wilson intercepts
three passes against Dallas to share NFL single-game
high... Arizona beats Dallas 9-6 without a touchdown,
a franchise first in 123 games the Cards' 49-0 loss
at Kansas City the most one-sided setback in franchise
history, their first shutout in 105 games, and the largest
margin in the NFL since 1989... final political hurdles
cleared to begin construction ot new stadium in Glendale
in west suburban Maricopa County ... S Pat Tillman
declines new multi-year contract otter to join U.S. Army
and enter Army Ranger training.

Interceptions
15/8 No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

.31 50 Wilson
Barrett
Lucas
Lassiter

35 8,8 35 0
10 17 3 40 13,3 22 0

80 40,0 381 2
7  3.5 7 0
4  3.5 7 0
4  2.0 3 0
17 17.0 17 0
0  0.0 0 0

18 29 2
3 4 2

2
Score By Period Starks

Tanner
Rhineharl

2
 _Q1 Q2_Q3 Q4 OT

Team 40 85 41 90 6 262
Opponents 109 158 70 80 0 417

1
1

Team 17 186 10.9 38t 2
22 303 13.8 50 1OpponentsScoring

TD R PR PAT FG S Pts.
0 0 0 0 29/29 15/21 0 74
9  6 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 54
3  0 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 18

0/0 0
2  0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 14
3  0 3 0 0/0

0/0 0 122  0 1 1 0/0
0/0 0 122  2 0 0 0/0
0/0 0 122  0 0 2 0/0
0/0 0 122  2 0 0 0/0

1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0/0 0 61 0 1 0 0/0

1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

Punt Returns
Gramatica Ret. FC Yds. Avq. Long TD

31 4 182 5,9 22 0
4  0 21 5.3 10 0
1  0 18 18.0 18 0

36 4 221 6.1 22 0
42 18 547 13.0 90t 3

Shipp Jackson
Lassiter
Rhineharl

Kasper
Makovicka
Sanders
Jenkins
T. Jones
Lucas
Plummer
Boston

Team
Opponents

Kickoff Returns
 No. Yds. Avq. Long TD

Kasper (NFL) 55 1,300 23,6 56 0
Kasper (AZ) 32 722 22.6 40 0
Jenkins
Anderson

559 28,0 951 1
27 0

20
12 227 18.9

Final NFC West Standings
W L T Pet. Pts, OPTeam

120 20.0 29 0

San Francisco
St. Louis
Seattle
Arizona

Bush
10 6 0 .625 367 351
7  9 0 ,438 316 369
7  9 0 ,438 355 369
5 11 0 .313 262 417

Jackson
F, Jones
McAddley Shipp

Passing
Att, Comp. Yds.
530 284 2,972

Comp.% YdsiAtt. TD TD% Int, lnt.% Long Sack/Lost Rating
20 3.8 80t 36/248 65.753.6 5.61 18 3.4Plummer

McCown 7 66 38.9 3.67 ^  OA _2_ 2^ 5/50 10.2
Team
Opponents

548 284 2,972
535 335 4,005

53.6 5.61 18 3.4 20 3.8
5.4 17 3.2

(All‘Time Results continued on page 324)

80t 36/248 65.7
78t 21/131 90.362.6 7.49 29
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(All-Time Results continued from page 323)

Scoring (cont.) Field Goals2003 (4-12)
Head Coach Dave McGinnis
Sept. 7 At Detroit
Sept. 14 Seattle
Sept. 21 Green Bay
Sept. 28 At St. Louis
Oct. 5 At Dallas
Oct. 12 Baltimore
Oct. 19 Open Date
Oct. 26 San Francisco (OT}W 16-13 40.824

W 17-14 23,531
L  15-28 59.520
L  6-44 72,908
L 27-30 42,089
L  3-28 61,550
L  14-50 66,975
L  17-20 23,217
L  10-28 64,899
W lfc17 52,734
225^2

Home: 4-4 (288,499). Away; 0-8 (515,902).

L 24^2 60,691
L  0-38 23,127
W 20-13 58,784
L  13-37 65,758
L  7-24 63,601
L  18-26 24,193

Nov. 2 Cincinnati

Nov, 9 At Pittsburgh
Nov. 16 At Cleveland
Nov. 23 St. Louis (OT)
Nov. 30 At Chicago
Dec. 7 At San Francisco
Dec. 14 Carolina
Dec. 21 At Seattle
Dec. 29 Minnesota

TD R P R _PAT FG S Pts
1  0 10 0/0 0/0 0 6
1  0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6
25 5 18 2 19/20 18/26 0 225

Opponents 55 17 29 9 53/53 21/28 3 452
Two-Point Conversions; Blake.
Team 1-5, Opp:0-2.

Poole
Scobey
Team

1-19_ 20:29_3(W9 40-49 50t
0-0 5-5 M 3-3 0-0
0-0 2-2 2-4 1-2 1-2
0-0 1-1 2-2 0-0 0-1

Rackers
Duncan
Gramatica
Team 0-0 8-8 5-10 4-5 1-3

8-9 7-9 5-9 1-1Opponents 0-0
Rackers:(| () () () () () () () (42G.26G) (22G.27G)
(32G) 0 (35N.44G) (49G,38N,33N) (22G.26G)
Duncan: ()0()00(46G)Sacks

D. Johnson 3,0, Thompson 3.0. Darling 2.0. Hill 2,0,
King 2.0, McKinnon 2,0, Bell 1.0. R. Davis 1,0, Fisher
1.0. Pace 1.0, Tanner 1.0, Wakefield 1.0, Woods 1.0,
Team 21, Opponents 44,

Rushing

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR Bryan Gilmore

Bryant Johnson
LT LJ, Shelton
LG Cameron Spikes
C  Pete Kendall
RG Leonard Davis
RT Anthony Clement
TE Freddie Jones
WR Anquan Boldin
QB Jeff Blake

Josh McCown
FB James Hodgins
RB Marcel Shipp

Emmitt Smith
K  Neil Rackers

Tim Duncan

Defense
LE Fred Wakefield

Dennis Johnson
LT Wendell Bryant

Marcus Bell
RT Russell Davis
RE Calvin Pace
LLB Ray Thompson
MLB. Ronald McKinnon
RLB Levar Rsher
LCB Renaldo Hill
RCB David Barrett
SS Adrian Wilson
FS Dexter Jackson
P  Scott Player

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
228 830 3.6 36 0
90 256 2.8 22 2
30 177 5.9 19 2
28 158 5.6 16t 1
18 68 3.8 17 0
5  40 8,0 23 0
2  6 3.0 3 0
1  0 0.0 0 0
1  -4 -4.0 ^ 0

403 1,531 3,8 36 5
Opponents 475 1,935 4.0 52 17

Receiving

Shipp
Smith
Blake
McCown
Anderson
Boldin
Hodgins
Gilmore
KasperTeam Statistics

Cards 0pp.
Total First Downs

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down Made/Att. 83/222 92/199

.256 326
80 120
147 184
29 22

3rd Down Pet.
4th Down: Made/Att. 10/22

37.4

4th Down Pot.
Possession Avg 29:41  30:19

46.2
3/8

37.545.5

Total Net Yards 4,490 5,504
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1,531 1,915

280.6 344.0
981 993

5.5

Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing...
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost 44/306 21/97

95.7 119.7
403 475

.2,959
184.9

3,589
224.3

Gross Yards
Att./Completions 534/303 497/311

3,265 3,686

Completion Pet.
Had Intercepted

Punts/Average 83/42.3 67/40.0

56.7 62,6
22 13

Net Punting Average ..,.83/34.4 67/36.4
Penalties/Yards 98/761  86/754
Fumbles/Bail Lost 29/14 21/10
Touchdowns

Rushing
Passing
Returns

No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
101 1,377 13,6 71tBoldin

Jones
B. Johnson
Shipp
Gilmore
Smith
Hodgins

34 3
35 438 12.5 541 1
30 184 6.1 34 0
17 208 12.2 32 2
14 107 7.6 36 0
14 58 4.1 9 2
13 177 13.6 37 1
11 71 6,5 14 1
6  36 6,0 11 0
4  53 13.3 25 0
1  23 23,0 23 0

9  9,0 9 0
7  7.0 7 0

303 3,265 10,8 71t 18
1

311 3,686 12,0 68t 29

55 817 9.4
Notes

Second-round draft choice Anquan Boldin becomes

most prolific rookie receiver in NFL history with 101

receptions, while his 1.377 rei^Mng yards most by NFL

rookie in 43 years ... 217 receiving yards in season

opener at Detroit most by player in first NFL game

... Emmitt Smith, the NFLs all-time rushing leader,

signs two-year contract with Cardinals but a shoulder

injury limits him to just six starting roles... Super Bowl

MVP Dexter Jackson lured from Tampa Bay as free

agent and leads team with srx intercepbons ... Cards

forge 4-4 mark at home, but 0-8 road record results in

4-12 finish and dismissal of third-year Head Coach Dave

McGinnis... Josh McCown handed quarterback duties

late in season and guides Arizona to 18-17 victory in

season finale vs. Minnesota with 28-yard touchdown

pass to Nate Poole, knocking Vikings out of p^offs ...

construction begins on new stadium in Glendale in west

suburban Maricopa County.

Poole
Bush
Anderson
McAddley
Kasper
Scobey
Foster
Team
Opponents

Interceptions
No. Yds. Avq. Long TD
6  122 20.3 30 0
5  119 23.8 701 1
1  25 25.0 25 0

5  5.0 5 01
13 271 20.8 70t 1
22 418 19.0 83t 4

Jackson
Hill
Barrett
Rhinehart
Team
Opponents

.25 55
5 17
18 29

Punt Returns2 9
Ret. FC Yds. Avq, Long TD
20 12 130 6,5 19 0
1  0 7 7.0 7 0

B. Johnson 1 3 3 3.0 3 0

Boldin
Goss

22 15 140 6.4 19 0
Opponents 41 12 472 11.5 57t 2
Team

Score By Period
Q1 _ Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts.
55 55 52 60 3 225

Opponents 117 117 99 116 3 452
Team

Final NFC West Standings
Team W L T Pet. Pt
Sf.lbuis
Seattle
San Francisco
Arizona

438 38
4 12 0 ,250 22
7  9 0

Scoring s. OP
12’ 4 0 . 750 447 328
10 6 0 .625 404 327

4 337
5 452

Kickoff ReturnsTD R . P R _ PAT FG S Pts.
Boldin
Rackers
Duncan
Jones
Gramatica
Blake
Gilmore
Hodgins

0/0 0 48 _No, Yds. Avq. Long TD
Scobey
Kasper
Anderson
Garcia
Hodgins
T

0 0 0 0 8/8 9/12 0 35
6/10 0 23
0/0 0 18
3/4 0 15
0/0 0 14
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 12
0/0 0 6
0/0 0 6
0/0 0 6
0/0 0 6

73 1,684 23,1 loot
0 0 0 0 5/6
3 0 3 0 0/0

136 27.2 37 0
31 15,5 16 0
17 17,0 17 0
13 13.0 13 0

821.881 22.9 100t 1

1

481,042 21.7 47 0

5
2

0 0 0 0 6/6
2  2 0 0 0/0
2  0 2 0 0/0
2  0 2 0 0/0
2  2 0 0 0/0

eam
Opponents

Smith
PuntingBush 1 0 10 0/0

No. Yds. Avg. Net TB In20 Lq BIk.
82 3.511 42.8 34.4 9 19 64 1
83 3,511 42.3 34.4 9 19 64 1

Opponents 67 2.679 40.0 36.4 5 21 59 1

Player
Hill 1 0 0 1 0/0
B. Johnson
McCown

1 0 10 0/0
1  1 0 0 0/0

Passing
Att, Comp. Yds. Comp.% YdsJAtt. TD TD% Int. Int. % Long Sack/Lost Rating

.041 71t 19/132 69.656.7 6,12 13 .035 15
,036 60t 25/174 70.3.030 657.2 6.13 5

Biake 367 208 2.247
166 195 1,018

,000 1
McCown
Boldin 0 0. 0.0 0.00 1.000 _0 M M
Team
Opponents

534 303 3,265
497 311 3,686

56.7 5.61 18 .034 22
.058 13

.038 71t

.026 68t
36/248' 68.9

62.6 7.42 29 21/97 93.7
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Sacks
Berry 14.5, Dansby 5.0, Pace 4.5, Dockett 3.5, Zellner
2.0, Darling 1.0, R. Davis 1.0, Harris 1.0, Hiii 1.0,
Kolodziej 1.0, Starks 1.0. Thompson 1.0, Wiison 1.0,
Macklin 0.5, Team 38.0, Opponents 39.0

Rushing

Field Goals
2004 (6-10) M9 20-29 30-39 40-49

0-0 6-6 5-7 6-7
0-0 6-6 5-7 6-7

50f
Head Coach Dennis Green
Sept. 12 At St. Louis
Sept. 19 New England
Sept. 26 At Atiania
Oct. 3 New Orleans
Oct. 10 At San Francisco (OT) L 28-31 62,836

W 25-17 35,695
L  14-38 65,887
W 24-23 72,612
W 17-14 42,297
L  10-35 72,796
L  3-13 35,820
L  12-26 62,262

Dec. 12 San Francisco (OT) L 28-31 35,069
W 31-7 40,070
L  21-24 65,825
W  12:7 31,650

284-322
Home: 5-3 (300,267). Away: 1-7 (538,290)

L  10-17 65.538
L  12-23 51,557
L  3-6 70,534
W 34-10 28,109

Oct. 24 Seattle
Oct. 31 At Buffalo
Nov. 7 At Miami
Nov. 14 N.Y. Giants
Nov. 21 At Carolina
Nov. 28 N.Y. Jets
Dec. 5 At Detroit

Dec, 19 St. Louis
Dec, 26 at Seattle
Jan, 2 Tampa Bay

Rackers
Team
Opponents 0-0 13-13 7-7 34 2-2

5-9

Rackers: (22g)(51g,52g,58n)(30g)(26g,33g)()(55g,5
5g,50g)(64n)(29g)(41g)(50r^,28g)(20g)(42g,33g)(34,
44g,22g)(48g)(52n)(40g,45g,35n,39g,31g,47n)
Opponents: (50g,28g,22g)(29g,28g,24g)(25g,23g)(
20g)(37g,42g,32g)(54g)(25g)(30g,29g,28g)(44b)()(2
8g,46g)(45g,22g,31g,36g)(31g)()(34g)()

5-9

No Yds Avg Long Td
267 M7 3.5 29t 9
63 283 4.5 1

E. Smith
Hambrick
Ayanbadejo
McCown
Scobey
Groom
S.King
Fitzgerald
Williams

30 122 4.1
112 3.1

23 3
36 12 2
27 3.3 10 0

Usual Starting Lineup

Offense
WR Larry Fitzgerald

Defense
LE

LT Leonard Davis
LG Reggie Wells
C  Alex Stepanovich
RG Cameron Spikes

Jeremy Bridges
RT Anthony Clement

L.J. Shelton
TE Freddie Jones
WR Anquan Boldin

Bryant Johnson
QB Josh McCown
FB...Obafemi Ayanbadejo P.
RB Emmitt Smith K.

29 76 2.6 20 0
30 3.3 16 0

Peppi Zellner
NT Russell Davis
UT Darnell Dockett
RE Bertrand Berry
SLB Karlos Dansby
MLB...Ronald McKinnon
WLB James Darling
LCB Renaldo Hill
RCB David Macklin
SS Adrian Wilson
FS Ifeanyi Ohalete

14 10 0
2 6  3.0

3  3.0
2  2.0
-6 -3.0

3  0
Boldin 1 3 0
Anderson
Johnson

1 2 0
1 1 1

475 1668 3.5 62 15
Opponents 450 2105 4.7 74 12
Team

Receiving
No. Yds Avg Long Td
58 780 13,4 48 8
56 623 11.1 31t 1
49 537 11,0 40 1
45 426 9.5 40 2
19 171 9.0 211 1
18 197 10.9 33 0
18 191 10,6 42 0
15 105 7.0 18 0
5  70 14.0 24 0
5  51 10,2 19 0
4  16 4.0 9 1
3  19 6.3 0
2  16 8.0 0

5  5.0 5 01
●5 -5.0 -5 0

299 3202 10.7 14
271 3265 12.0 75t 18

Team Statistics Fitzgerald
Boldin
Johnson
Jones
Ayanbadejo
Williams
Scobey
E. Smith
Poole
Edwards
Hambrick
Diamond
Croom
Newhouse
McCown

Cards
Total First Downs 280

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
3rd Down: Made/att 84/241 66/209

0pp.
282

86 101
152 153
42 28

3rd Down Pet.
4th Down: Made/att 5/12

34,9

4th Down Pet.
Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards...

Avg. Per Game
Total Plays
Avg, Per Play

Net Yards Rushing 1668 2105

31.6
8/14

41.7 57.1
30:53 29:07
.4550 5141
284.4 321.3
1047 993

4.3 5.2

Avg. Per Game 104.3 131.6
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing 2882 3036
475 450

Avg, Per Game
Sacked/yards Lost 39/320 38/229

189.8180.1

Gross Yards
Att./completions 533/299 505/271

32653202

Completion Pet.
Had Intercepted

Punts/average

56.1
18

,.99/42.7
Net Punting Avg..
Penalties/yards...
Fumbles/bail Lost 34/11

,.99/36.4
,124/948

Touchdowns
Rushing
Passing
Returns

.31
15
14

2

. Scott Player
Neil Rackers

Notes
Team’s first season under head coach Dennis Green was
one of transition but also promise and opportunity...team
entered week 16 of the regular season with a playoff
berth and division title in reach before a three-point read
loss at Seattle ended postseason hopes...Cardinals won
two games by 24 points (something that they’d not dene
in over a decade) and also finished 5-3 at home for the
first time since last playoff season of 1998...strategic but
aggressive approach to tree agency yielded several new
starters, most notably DE Bertrand Berry who would
prove to become the best free agent pid^-up in team
history by leading the NFC in sacks (14.5) and earning
his first career Pro Bowl berth....an outstanding 04
draft class produced four full-time starters in WR Larry
Fitzgerald, LB Karlos Dansby, DT Darnell Dockett
and C Alex Stepanovich ...defense improved its overall
rank from 26th at the end of ’03 to 12th and didn't allow a
touchdown in three games while allowing just one TD in
three others,„the offense was bitten early by injuries as
RB Marcel Shipp suffered a broken leg in training camp
that ended his season and all-pro WR Anquan Boldin
suffered a training camp knee injury that caused him to
miss the regular season's first six games....in his second
season in Arizona, Emmitt Smith led the team with 937
rushing yards and 9 rushing TDs...the offense struggled
to find consistency and that led to numerous lineup
changes throughout the year including three different
starting QBs..,.S Pat Tillman, who left the Cardinals to
join U.S. Army and enter Army Ranger training prior to
2002 season, is killed April 22 in Afghanistan.

Team
Opponents
Interceptions

No. Yds Avg Long Td
18 4.5 16 04
62 20.7 27 03
46 15.3 411 13
65 65.0 0
20 20.0 20 0

2  2,0 2 0
2  2.0 2 0

Macklin
Wilson
Starks
Darling
Dockett
Dansby

53.7
15

...97/41.9

...97/35.8
139/1121

Harris -1.0 0
15 214 14.3 65 1

Opponents 18 263 14.6 76 1
Punting

Team
32/15

35
12

No. Yds Avg Net Tb In Lq B
98 4230 43.2 36.4 7 32 57 1
99 4230 42,7 36.4 7 32 57 1

Opponents 97 4064 41.9 35.813 25 68 1

Player
Team

18
5

Score By Periods
Q1 Q2 03 Q4 Ot Pts

0  28440 78 57 109
6  32264 100 63 89

Punt Returns
Team Ret Fc Yds Avg Long Td

42 12 286 6.8 38 0
43 6.1 15 07

Opponents Williams
Starks
BoldinScoring 0 0 0TD Ru PaRt K-PAT FG S Pts. Team 49 14 329 6.7 38 0
Opponents 56 16 486 8.7 711 1

Rackers
E, Smith
Fitzgerald
Ayanbadejo
McCown
Hambrick

0  0 0 0 28/28 22/29 0 94
9  9 0 0 0  54

Kickoff Returns8  0 8 0
4  3 10
2  2 0 0
2  1 1 0
2  0 2 0
1 0 1 0
1 0 1 0
1 0 0 1
1 0 0 1

0  24
0  14
0  12
0  12

 Yds Avg Long Td
32 7’23 22,6 71 0
16 314 19,6 35 0

6  135 22.5 47 0
50 16.7 21 03
40 13.3 14 03

6  2,0 6 03
7  7.0 7 0

18 18.0 18 01
65 1293 19.9 71 0

1017 22.1 87t 1

Scobey
Croom
Johnson
Ayanbadejo
Edwards

Jones
Final NFC West Standings

W L T Pet. Pts. OPTeam
9  7 0 .562 371 373Se’allle
8  8 0 ,500 319 392St. Louis
6 10 0 ,375 284 322Arizona
2 14 0 .125 259 452San Francisco

Boldin 0
0  6Johnson

Starks 0 Hayes
Vanden Bosch 1
Williams
Team
Opponents

Wilson A
31 15 14 2 28/28 22/29 1 284Team

Opponents 35 12 18 5 29/30 25/26 0 322
2-pt. Conversions: Mccown, Team 1 -3, Opponents 4-5
Passing

Cmp Yds Cmp% Yds/att Td Td% Int lnt% Long Sack/lost RatingM
McCown
S. King
Navarre
E. Smith
Fitzgerald
Team
Opponents

408 233 2511 57.1 6.15 2.7 10 2.5 48 31/263 74.111
84 47 502 56.0 5,98 1.2 4 4.8 40 6/42 57.71

4.20 25.840 18 168 45.0 1 2.5 4  10.0 33t 1/8
21.00 21t 0/0 158.321 100.0 1  100.0 0 0.0

0. ML0 0 0 0_
533 299 3202
505 271 3265

56.1 6.01 14 2.6 18 3.4
3.6 15 3.0

39/320
38/22953.7 6.47 18 75t 73.2
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PRESEASON RESULTS

1946 (2-0)
Sept. 8 At Newark Bears W 48-6 10,800
Sept. 13 Greensboro Generals W 47=0 5,000
Home; 1-0 (5,000). Away: 1-0 (10,800). 95-6

1952 (3-3)
Aug. 18 Detroit L 13-28 10,500

(At Amarillo, Tex.)
Aug. 24 At San Francisco
Aug. 30 L.A. Rams

L 14-38
14-24

34,109
30,000L

(At Portland, Ore.)1947 (3-0)
Sept. 5 Philadelphia

(At Buffalo, N,Y.)
Sept. 10 N.Y. Giants
Sept. 19 Boston Yanks

(At Dallas, Tex.)
Home: 1-0 (39,850). Away: (32,282).

W

W
W

Sept. 7 Green Bay
Sept. 13 Camp Polk

W 38-7 15,497
 38-21 16,282 W 66-7 6,000

(At Camp Polk, La.)
Sept. 20 Dallas Texans

(At Houston, Tex.)
Home: 1-0 (15,497). Away: 2-3.

52-21 39,850
7=3 16,000

W 10=0 12,500
155-104

97-45

1953 (2-2-1)
Aug. 22 Baltimore Colts

(At Lubbock, Tex.)

1948 (4-0)
Aug. 20 College All-Stars W

(At Chicago, Soldier Field)

L 7-10 3,000
28-0 101,220

Aug. 29 Green Bay W 13-7 17,000
Sept. 6 Washington

(At Denver, Colo.)
Sept. 10 At Philadelphia
Sept. 19 Pittsburgh

W 46-20 17,782
(At Spokane, Wash.)

L.A. RamsSept. 7 W 26,21023-10
W 23-9 65,000

16,834
(At Portland, Ore.)

Sept. 13 At San Francisco
Sept. 20 At Chicago Bears
Home: 0-0. Away: 2-2-1 (91,786).

T
W  35-14

(At Chicago-Wrigley Field) 132-43
Home: 2-0 (118,054). Away: 2-0 (82,782).

14-14
13-14
70-55

22,736
25,840L

1949 (4-1)
Aug. 29 Phiiadeiphia
Sept. 2 N.Y. Buildogs

(At Alientown, Pa.)
Sept. 10 Washington

1954 (2-5)
L  14-51
W  24-21

36,236
Aug. 14 Green Bay W 27-10 21,000

8,316
(At Minneapolis, Minn.)

Aug. 18 Chicago Bears
(At Chattanooga, Tenn.)

W 19-0 12,000
W  24-10 25,000

(At Birmingham, Ala.)
Aug. 21 N.Y. Giants L 0-30 10,000

Sept. 14 At Pittsburgh
Sept. 18 Wilkes-Barre Barons W

(At Pittston, Pa.)
Home: 0-1 (36,236). Away: 4-0 (54,818).

W 30-7 17,983
(At Spokane, Wash.)

Aug. 29 At San Francisco
Sept. 4 L.A. Rams

49-6 3,519 L 7^2 24,559
19,295

141-95
L 17-51

(At Portland, Ore.)
Sept. 11 Phiiadeiphia

(At St. Louis, Mo.)
Sept. 15 Baitimore Colts
Home: 0-1 (incomplete). Away: 2-4 (86,854).72-153

L 0-30

L 2-20

10,000
1950 (1-5)
Aug. 16 At Green Bay
Aug. 19 N.Y. Yanks

18,581L 14-17
10-23

20,136
12,000L

(At Des Moines, la.)
Aug. 23 At L.A. Rams
Aug. 26 Washington

(At Denver, Colo.)
Sept. 1 San Francisco
Sept. 9 Detroit

(Birmingham, Ala.)
Home: 1-0 (29,207). Away: 0-5 (37,055).

L
L

W
L

31-34 16,919
17,302

1955 (1-4)
7-31

Aug. 20 Chicago Bears
(At Jacksonville, Fla.)

W 21-6 24,000

28-21 29,207
15,000

Aug. 28 Detroit
Sept. 4 At San Francisco L

L 16-17 12,621
7-43 33,579

16-24
106-150

1956 (1-5)
Aug. 18 Chicago Bears

(At Jacksonville, Fla.)

L 7-31 22,0001951(2-3)
Aug. 25 At Green Bay
Aug. 31 N.Y. Yanks
Sept. 8 L.A. Rams

L 14-17 16,168
20,165
18,000

Aug. 25 Detroit W 20-17 20.000
W 28-7

(At Mobile. Ala.)
At San Francisco

W  36-21
Sept. 2
Sept. 7
Sept. 15 Green Bay

At L.A. Ram
L 13-14

21-69
28,758
35,855
31,454

(At Salt Lake City, Utah) s L
Sept. 15 Detroit L 7-21 19,510 L 20-21

(At San Antonio, Tex.)
Sept. 23 San Francisco

(At Omaha, Neb.)
Home: 1-0 (20,165). Away: 1-3 (44,168).

L (At St. Louis, Mo.) 17-37
102-103

10,000
Sept. 23 N.Y. Giants L 7=42 Unknown

(At Memphis, Tenn.)
Home: 0-0. Away: 1-5 (138,067).

89-173
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1962 (1-3-1)
Aug. 11 N.Y Giants

(At Canton, 0.)
Aug.18 Green Bay

1957 (1-5)
Aug.16 Green Bay

(At Miami, Fla.)
Aug. 24 Green Bay

(At Austin, Tex.)
Aug. 31 L.A. Rams

L 16-20 20,820 T  21-21 15,000

20,000L 14-17 21,622L 14-21

(At Jacksonville, Fla.)
Aug. 25 At Minnesota W

Sept. 1 Detroit

L 21-63 21,108  24-21
L  14-19

15,500
13,319(At Portland, Ore.)

Sept. 7 San Francisco
(At Seattle, Wash.)

Sept. 15 Baltimore Colts
(At Louisville, Ky.)

Sept. 21 Baltimore Colts
(At St, Louis, Mo.)

Home: 0-0. Away: 1-5 (107,144).

L 21-27 28,000 (At Omaha, Neb.)
DetroitSept. 7

Home: 0-1 (32,439). Away: 1-2-1 (65,441). 73-116

L 0=14 32,439
L 9-27 17,216

W 27-21 21,182
1963 (2-2)108-175
Aug. 16 San Francisco

(At Salt Lake City)
Aug. 24 Detroit

W  24-22 19,038

17-22 14,400L1958 (2-3-1)
Aug. 17 Chicago Bears

(At Buffalo, N.Y.)
Aug. 23 Baltimore Colts

(At Austin, Tex.)
Aug. 31 At San Francisco
Sept. 6 L.A. Rams

(At Omaha, Neb.)
Aug. 31 At Chicago Bears W 17-14
Sept. 6 Minnesota
Home: 0-1 (30,842. Away: 2-1 (94,322). 58-93

L 0=35

15,000L 7-10
60,884
30,842

T 31-31 14,000

L 31-55
27-26

23,997
31,500 1964 (3-21

Aug.8 Green Bay
(At New Orleans)

W

(At Seattle, Wash.) W 20-7 63,000
Sept. 12 Pittsburgh L 31-55 25,302

(At St. Louis, Mo.) Aug. 15 Minnesota
(At Atlanta)

Aug. 21 Baltimore
Aug. 28 At Chicago Bears W
Sept. 5 Washington

(At Norfolk, Va.)
Home: 1-0 (32,069). Away: 2-2 (144,315).

L

W

L

10-24 10,500
Sept. 21 Green Bay W 18,52031-24

(At Minneapolis, Minn.)
Home: 0-0. Away: (114,319).

158-201 30-21 32,069
50,173
20,642

7-3
10-17
77-721959 (4-3)

Aug. 5 At Toronto Argonauts W
Aug. 15 Detroit L

55-27 27,152
40,00019-21

(At Norman, Okla.) 1965 n-3-11
Aug. 22 Pittsburgh
Aug. 29 At L.A. Rams
Sept. 5 San Francisco

(At Seattle, Wash.)

W 21-10 15,000
52,013
23,000

Aug. 14 Baltimore 10-22 75,229L
21-34
27-24

L
(At New Orleans)

Aug. 21 Washington
(At Richmond, Va.)

Aug. 27 San Francisco T 17-17

7-13L

Sept. 3 At Chicago Bears W 25-3
Sept. 11 At Green Bay L 13-31
Home: 0-1-1 (105,060). Away: 1-2 (122,506).72-86

W
19,000

Sept. 11 Pittsburgh 13-21 30,055L
29,831
52,648
50,858

(At St. Louis, Mo.)
Sept. 20 Baltimore Colts

(At Louisville, Ky.)
Home: 0-0. Away: 4-3 (173,836).

W 31-17
182-147

16,671

1966 (2-3)1960 (4-2)
Aug. 13 Dallas Aug. 6 Atlanta

Aug. 11 At Detroit
Aug. 19 Baltimore
Aug. 27 At L.A. Rams
Sept. 2 At Chicago Bears L
Home: 1-1 (62,607). Away: 1-2 (115,803).89-112

W  20-10

20-22

34,303
W  28-14 24,011
L  7-33 28,304
L  14-32 33,172

58,620

W 14,00020-13

(At San Antonio)
8,036Aug. 20 Detroit

(

L 21-24

At Toledo)
Aug. 26 Baltimore 14,000W 31-21

(At Charleston, S.C.)
Sept. 5 At Green Bay
Sept. 9 Philadelphia
Sept. 18 At San Francisco W 24-17
Home: 1-0 (23,666). Away: 3-2 (69,725).145-124

L 14-35
W 35-14

20,668
23,666
13,021

1967 (1-41
Aug. 12 New Orleans

(At Shreveport, La.)

L 14-23 28,500

Aug. 21 Baltimore
Aug. 26 Pittsburgh

W 9-5 34,054
10,3761961 n-4) L 13-24

W 24,376Aug. 2 At Toronto 36-7 (At Nashville, Tenn.)
At Chicago Bears
Detroit

(Vs. CFL Argonauts) Sept. 1
Sept. 8
Home: 1-2 (52,137). Away: 0-2 (69,579). 57-115

14-42L
L 7-21

41,079
18,08331,056

13,090
Aug. 18 Green Bay
Aug. 26 Pittsburgh

L 10-31
L 14-24

(At Jacksonville, Fla.)
At Detroit 7-20 12,621

13,392
Sept. 1
Sept. 9

L

Philadelphia
(At Hershey, Pa.)

Home: 0-1 (31,056). Away: 1-3 (76,535).

L 0-27
67-109

(Preseason Results continued on page 328)
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(Preseason Results continued from page 327)

1968 (3-2)
Aug. 9 Pittsburgh
Aug. 17 At Kansas City
Aug. 25 N.Y Giants

1974 (3-4)
July 27 BuffaloW 24-7 26,811

47,462
53,776

(At Canton, 0.)
Chicago
(At Champaign, III.)

Green Bay
(At Milwaukee)

San Diego,
(At Seattle)
N.Y. Jets
Minnesota

W 17-13 17,286
L 10-13
W  18-10 Aug. 3 W 10-0 12,877

(At New Haven, Conn.)
Sept. 1 Minnesota
Sept. 6 At Chicago Bears L 17-19
Home: 2-0 (52,044). Away: 1 -2 (160,919). 100-77

W  31-28 25,233
59,681

Aug.10 L 0-13 43,000

Aug.17 W 48-14 5,383

Aug.23
Aug.31
Sept. 6
Home: 2-2

L 7-20 39,643
38,040
46.067

1969 (4-2)
Aug. 9 N.Y. Jets
Aug. 16 Pittsburgh

L 10-14
16=31

W 13-6 50,372
13,815

At Kansas City
(113,229). Away: 0-2 (89,067). 21-99

L
W  27-13

(At Norfolk, Va.)
Aug. 23 Minnesota L 13^1 34,416

1975 (3-3)
Aug. 9 At Kansas City
Aug. 16 N.Y. Jets
Aug. 23 Chicago

(At Memphis, Tenn.)
Aug. 29 Kansas City
Sept. 7 At San Francisco W 21-10
Sept. 21 At Chicago Bears W 37-31
Home: 1-1 (98,378). Away: 3-1 (141,965). 132-132

L  21-31 48,006
32,506
61,227

W 10-3 40.081
13-14 41,265
13-14 19,127

L
L

(At Champaign, III.)
Aug. 30 San Diego
Sept. 6 At Minnesota
Sept. 14 At Denver
Home: 1-1 (78,733). Away: 2-2 (15,814). 80-67

W 14-9
W
L

 37,468
13-6 46,975

17-21 45,631
1970 (3-2)
Aug. 15 At Denver
Aug. 22 Cincinnati
Aug. 29 Chicago Bears
Sept. 5 San Diego

(At Cleveland)
Sept. 12 Kansas City
Home: 3-1 (188,456). Away: 0-1 (36,327). 142-111

L 16-26
W  41-20
W 24-3
L  27-38

W  34-24

36,327
15,864
38,888
83,043 1976 (4-2)

July 31
Aug. 7

N.Y. Jets
Oakland

W 13-12 16,168
33,21650,661 L 9-20

(AtTempe, Ariz.)
Aug. 16 San Diego

(At Tokyo)
Aug. 21 At Chicago Bears
Aug.28 Denver
Sept. 3 Kansas City
Home: 2-1 (98,973). Away: 2-1 (126,971). 110-91

W  20-10

W  20-14
L  17-21
W  31-14

38,000

1971 (2-2-1)
55,755
39,808
42,997

Aug. 14 Houston
Aug. 21 At Washington
Aug. 28 At Cincinnati
Sept. 4 At Kansas City
Sept. 10 Cleveland
Home: 2-0 (87,164). Away: 0-2-1 (132,464). 94-86

W 16-14
13-20
21-22
17-17
27-13

L
L
T
W

40,993
40,228
55,493
36,743
46,171

1977 (1-5)
Aug. 6 Atlanta
Aug. 13 At Denver
Aug. 19 At Cleveland
Aug. 27 Cincinnati
Sept. 2 Chicago Bears
Sept. 10 At Kansas City
Home: 1-2 (114,617). Away: 0-3 (113,789). 69-121

0-3

L  10-19
9-33

W  23-14
L  20=37

L

 24,667
7-15 44,001
 31,308
 44,876
 45,074
 38,480

L
L1972 (4-2)

Aug. 4 At Buffalo
Aug. 12 At Kansas City
Aug.19 Denver
Aug. 24 At Houston
Sept. 2 At Green Bay
Sept. 9 Chicago Bears W 33-14
Home: 2-0 (82,618). Away: 2-2 (211,387). 146-104

W  27-10
L  14-24
W  17-13
L  24-33
W  31-10

38,338
78,190
34,506
38,596
56,263
48,112

1978 (2-2)
Aug. 5 At Miami
Aug. 12 At Chicago Bears W
Aug. 19 At Green Bay
Aug. 26 At Kansas City
Home: 0-0. Away: 2-2 (190,696).

L

L
W

7-28 46,657
52,732
50.423
40,884

26-14
17-23

1973 (2-3)
Aug. 11 At San Diego
Aug. 18 At Denver
Aug. 25 N.Y. Jets
Sept. 1 At Chicago Bears
Sept. 7 Kansas City

W  17-13
L  17-38
W  13-10
L  20-31

40.447
39,088
41,040
55,701
49,486

12=7
61-72

1979 (2-2)
Aug. 2
Aug. 9
Aug. 18 At Kansas City
Aug. 25 Chicago Bears
Home: 2-0 (83,246). Away: 0-2 (89,466). 62-53

At Houston
Atlanta

L 7-9
W  42-17
L 3-20
W 10=7

L 7-16
74-108 46,252

39,705
43,214
43,541

Home: 1-1 (90,526). Away: 1-2 (135,236).
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1980 (2-2)
Aug. 9 At New Orleans
Aug. 16 At Tampa Bay
Aug. 23 Kansas City
Aug. 30 At Chicago Bears W
Home: 0-1 (41,687). Away: 2-1 (183,173). 65-64

L  13-17

21-13

1988 (1-3)
 57,923

W  21-14 68,384
L  10-20 41,687

 56,866

Aug. 4 At Seattle
Aug. 12 New Orleans*
Aug. 21 Minnesota (OT)
Aug. 25 At Kansas City
Home: 0-2 (98,236). Away: 1-1 (91,661). 92-94
‘First game in Arizona as Phoenix Cardinals

L  7-21 54,778
L  28-33 51,987
L  16-19 46,249
W  41-21 36,883

1981 (3-1)
Aug. 8 At San Diego
Aug. 14 At Seattle
Aug. 22 At Kansas City
Aug. 29 Chicago Bears
Home: 0-1( 48,793). Away: 3-0 (147,304). 85-65

W  12-10 1989 n-3) 49,234
W  30-21 55,520
W  16-3 42,550
L  27-31 48,793

Aug. 11 Seattle
Aug. 21 At L.A. Rams
Aug. 26 Cleveland
Sept. 1 At San Diego

L 10-16
20-23

37,158
39,666
36,667
41,453

L
W 21-7

20=21
Home: 1-1 (73,825). Away:0-2 (81,119). 71-67

L

1982 (1-3)
1990 (0-4)
Aug. 11 Seattle
Aug. 18 Chicago
Aug. 25 At L.A. Rams
Aug.31 At Denver
Home: 0-2 (73,332). Away: 0-2 (115,216). 39-103

L 9-34
L 9-17
L 7-27
L 14-25

Aug. 13 At Seattle
Aug. 21 At San Francisco L 13-16
Aug. 28 At Chicago Bears W 10-3
Sept. 4 Kansas City
Home: 0-1 (39,926). Away: 1-2 (169,534). 29-43

L 0-14

6-10L

55,525
51,931
62,078
39,926

31,316
42,016
44,134
71,082

1983 (1-3)
Aug. 6 Minnesota

(At London)
Aug. 13 Chicago Bears (OT) W
Aug. 20 At Kansas City
Aug. 27 Green Bay
Home: 1-1 (97,263). Away: 0-2 (34,070). 80-108

L 10-28

27-24
16-17
27-39

L
L

1991(4-0)
Aug. 3 At Seattle
Aug. 11 At Chicago
Aug. 17 New England
Aug.23 Denver

 32,847
W  31-13 49,448
W  12-10 55,513
W  46-0 51,070
W  34-10 38,372

123-33

31,375
34,070
33,041

Home: 2-0 (89,442). Away: 2-0 (104,961).

1984 (3-1)
1992 (3-1)
Aug. 8 San Diego
Aug. 15 Chicago
Aug. 22 At Seattle
Aug. 26 At Denver
Home: 2-0 (75,324). Away: 1-1 (117,750).

W
Aug. 4 At Chicago Bears W
Aug. 10 Kansas City W

Aug. 17 At Seattle L

Aug. 24 Minnesota W
Home: 2-0 (61,433). Away: 1-1 (88,171). 71-37

19-10
 14-10
 7-17
 31=0

 34,399
 30,223
 53,772
 31,210

 35-14 28,298
W  20-17 47,026
L  10-17 51,007
W  21-17 66,743

86-65

1985 (2-2)
Aug. 9 Chicago Bears
Aug. 15 At L.A. Rams
Aug. 23 Pittsburgh
Aug. 31 At Kansas City
Home: 2-0 (72,542). Away: 0-2 (79,136). 44-65

W 10-3
7-39L

W 14-6
13-17L

1993 (3-1)
Aug. 7 L.A. Rams
Aug. 14 At Chicago
Aug. 21 At San Diego
Aug. 27 Denver
Home:2-0(81,010).Away:1-l (104,057). 72^2

W  24-13
36,305
40,518
36,237
38,618

 36,803
W  11-10 51,748
L  3-10 52,309
W  34=9 44,207

1986 (2-3)
1994 n-3)Aug. 2 New England

(At Canton, 0.)
Aug. 9 At Tampa Bay
Aug. 16 Kansas City
Aug. 23 At Chicago Bears W

W
L

Aug. 29 At San Diego
Home: 0-2 (53,044). Away: (142,324).

L

L

16-21 22,739
Aug. 5 San Francisco
Aug. 13 Chicago
Aug. 19 At Detroit
Aug.25 At Denver

W 17-7 61,619
0-16 52,502
16-24 40,657

L  21-30 70,075

L
L

54-77

26-10
26-27

31,550
30,305
66,030
44,744

14-7
17-24
99-89 Home: 1-1 (114,121). Away: 0-2 (110,732).

1995 (3-11
Aug. 5 At Houston
Aug. 11 Kansas City
Aug. 20 At Chicago
Aug. 25 Cleveland
Home: 1-1 (78,625). Away: 2-0 (92,015).

W
W
W
L

1987 (2-2)
Aug. 15 At Cleveland
Aug. 22 Seattle
Aug. 31 At Chicago Bears
Sept. 6 Kansas City (OT)

(At Memphis)
Home: 2-0 (87,662). Away: 0-2 (144,680).

L
W

L

16-31 78,650
25,309
66,030
62,353

16-13
22-17
17-16
17=31
72-77

39,899
37,622 28-21

W  20-16 52,116
40,90310=13

74-81

(Preseason Results continued on page 330)
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(Preseason Results continued from page 329)

1996 (1-3)
Aug. 2 Oakland L  3-26

Aug. 10 Cincinnati

Aug. 17 At San Diego

Aug. 23 At Atlanta

Home: 1-1 (59,359). Away: 0-2 (78,748). 56-99

2001 (3-1)
Aug. 11 Oakland

Aug. 18 At Seattle (OT)

Aug. 25 At Chicago

Aug. 31 San Diego

Home: 1-1 (60,783). Away: 2-0 (114,497).

W

W

W

L36,869

W  13-10 22,490

L  10-32 49,442

L  30-31 29,306

7-10 33,482

 16-13 47,553

 24-20 66,944

 16=3 27,301
63-46

1997 (1-3)
Aug. 2

Aug. 8

Aug. 17 At Chicago

Aug. 22 Oakland

Home: 1-0 (30,584). Away: 0-3 (128,575).

At Seattle

At. St. Louis
L

2002 (3-1)
Aug. 10 At San Diego

Aug. 17 Green Bay

Aug. 24 Denver

Aug. 29 At Oakland

Home: 1-1 (62,452). Away: 0-2 (75,275).

W 6-34 49,445

L  0-12 56,799

L  10-22 22,331

W  15=13 30,584
31-81

 24-17 39,537

L  21-29 35,716

L  13-19 26,736

3-31 35,738
61-96

L

1998 (2-2)
Aug. 7 At Detroit (OT)

Aug. 14 Chicago

Aug. 22 Seattle

Aug. 29 At Oakland

Home: 1-1 (63,666). Away: 1-1 (78,189).

L

2003 (4-0)
 10-13 46,331

W  27-24 30,983

L  24-31 32,683

W  21=14 31,858

Aug. 9 Dallas

Aug. 16 At San Diego

Aug. 22 Chicago

Aug. 28 At Minnesota

Home: 2-0 (46,806). Away: 2-0 (104,740).

W  13-0 23,838

W  16-10 41,267

W  27-17 22,968

W  31=27 63,473
87-5482-82

1999 n-31
Aug. 14 At Denver

Aug. 20 Tennessee

Aug. 28 At Seattle

Sept. 3 Oakland

Home: 1-1 (81,717). Away: 0-2(134,218).

L

2004 (1-3)
 7-38 67,941

W  27-17 39,641

L  7-41 66,277

L  7=43 42,076
48-139

Aug. 15 At Minnesota

Aug.21 San Diego

Aug. 28 Oakland

Sept. 2 At Denver

Home: 0-2 (58,724). Away: 1-1 (135,644) 68-99

6-23L

L 13-38

16-17L

W  33-21

63,658

23,654

35,070

71,986

2000 C1-3)
Aug. 5 Denver

Aug. 12 Seattle

Aug. 18 At Minnesota

Aug. 25 At San Diego

Home: 1-1 (72,555). Away: 0-2 (105,966). 48-139

L  17-31 37,781

W  21-3 34,774

L  17-35 63,563

L  20-24 42,403

ALL-TIME OPPONENTS
Akron Indians

Akron Pros

● Atlanta Falcons

Baltimore Colts

Baltimore Ravens

Battle Creek Maroons

Berkeley Giants
Boston Braves

Boston Redskins

Boston Yankees

Brooklyn Dodgers

Buffalo All-Americans

● Buffalo Bills

Buffalo Bisons

Camp Polk

Canton Bulldogs
● Carolina Panthers

● Chicago Bears

Chicago Staleys

Chicago Stayms

Chicago Tigers

● Cincinnati Bengals

Cincinnati Celts

Cincinnati Reds

● Cleveland Browns

Cleveland Bulldogs
Cleveland Indians

Cleveland Rams

College All-Stars
Columbus Panhandles

Columbus Tigers

● Dallas Cowboys
Dallas Texans

Dayton Triangles

Decatur Staleys
● Denver Broncos

Detroit Heralds

● Detroit Lions

Duluth Kelleys

Frankford Yellow Jackets

Freeport Lions

Gary Elks

● Green Bay Packers
Greensboro Generals

Hammond Pros

Houston Oilers

● Indianapolis Colls

Indianapolis Indians

● Jacksonville Jaguars

Kansas City Blues

● Kansas City Chiefs

Kansas City Cowboys
Kenosha Cardinals

LaCrosse Lagers

Lansing Oldsmobile

Los Angeles Buccaneers

Los Angeles Bulldogs

Los Angeles Raiders

Los Angeles Rams

Maplewood Rovers

Memphis Tigers

● Miami Dolphins

Milwaukee Badgers

Milwaukee Nighthawks

Minneapolis Marines

Minneapolis Red Jackets

● Minnesota Vikings

Moline Athletics

● New England Patriots

● New Orleans Saints

New York Bulldogs
New York Giants

●New York Jets
New York Yanks
New York Yankees
Newark Bears
● Oakland Raiders

Oorang Indians
Orange Tornadoes
PCFL All-Stars

● Philadelphia Eagles
Phila.-Pilt. Steagles
Pittsburgh Pirates
● Pittsburgh Steelers
Portsmouth Spartans
Pottsviile Maroons
Providence Steam Rollers

Racine American Legion

Racine Legion
Racine Tornadoes
Rochester Jeffersons

Rock Island Independents
● San Diego Chargers
● San Francisco 49ers
● Seattle Seahawks
Southern California Maroons
St. Louis Gunners
● St, Louis Rams
Stanford Braves
Staten Island Stapletons
● Tampa Bay Buccaneers
●Tennessee Titans

Toronto Argonauts
Tulsa Oilers

● Washington Redskins
Western Army All-Stars
Wichita Aero Commanders
Wilkes-Barre Barons
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TEAM-BY-TEAM RESULTS m
1928  Bears.

Bears.
1929  Tie-

 H 15-0
.A 34-0
.A 0-0
-H 40-6
 H 32-6

Atlanta Falcons 1990  Bears H..„ 31-21

1994  Bears (OT) H,.,. 19-16
1998  Cardinals  H 20-7
2001  Bears  A-. 20-13
2003 Bears A 28-3

(13-9)
1966  Falcons A,,.. 16-10

●Cardinals-
1971 Cardinals A 26-9
1968 .H-. 17-12

1973 Cardinals ,A-. 32-10
1975 Cardinals ,H-. 23-20

●Cardinals
●Falcons (OT).
●Falcons

.H-„ 42-21
,H--33-27
,A.-41-20

1978
1980
1981 -

-Cardinals A-... 23-201982
-Falcons A..- 33-131986
-Cardinals-
●Cardinals

1990 Cardinals

1987 .A.... 34-21
.H.... 34-20
.A.... 24-13

1989

1991 Cardinals .H.... 16-10
1992 Falcons- A-. 20-17

Cardinals,
1930  Bears

Bears A 6-0
1931 Bears A-26-13

Bears H 18-7
-A 0-01932 Tie
,.H 34-0Bears,
„H 12-91933 Bears,
-A 22-6Bears,
-A 20-01934 Bears,
-A 17-6Bears,

Cincinnati Bengals
(3-5)

-Bengals A--42-24
-Bengals A.... 34-28

1985 Cardinals H.... 41-27

1973 -
1979

-Bengals A.... 21-14
-Cardinals H 28-7

1997  Bengals A.... 24-21

1988
1994

-Bengals A.... 24-13
-Cardinals. H-. 17-14

1935 Tie
Bears

1936 Bears
Cardinals

1937  Bears
Bears

-A. 7-7 2000
-H 13-0
-A 7-3
-H 14-7
-A 16-7
„H-, 42-28

1938  Bears H.... 16-13
Bears A.... 34-28

1938 Bears A 44-7
Bears H 48-7

2003

Cleveland Browns1993 Cardinals A.... 27-10
1994  Falcons  A 10-6

-Cardinals (OT) H.... 40-37
-Cardinals H.... 29-26

1999  Falcons A.... 37-14

1995
1997

-Falcons H.... 34-14
-A 6-3

(11-33-3)
1950 Browns A.... 34-24

Browns H 10-7
-H-. 34-17

Browns A.... 49-28
1951 Browns

1952  Browns A.... 28-13
Browns H 10-0

1953  Browns H 27-7
Browns A.... 27-16

1954  Browns -A 31-7
Browns H 35-3

1955 Browns H..,. 26-20
Browns A.... 35-24

1956  Cardinals H  9-7
Cardinals

1957  Browns...
A  24-7
H  17-7

Browns A 31-0
1958  Browns A.... 35-28

Browns H.... 38-24
1959  Browns H 34-7

Browns  A 17-7
1960 Browns  A.... 28-27

Tie  H..., 17-17
1961 Browns  A.... 20-17

Browns  H,... 21-10
1962  Browns H 34-7

Browns...
1963 Cardinals

,A.... 38-14
● A.... 20-14

Browns... ● H.... 24-10

2001
2004 Falcons-

,H 21-7
,A..„ 31-23
,A 53-7
,H-34-24
, A-41-14

Bears H 21-7
1943 Bears A 20-0

1940 Cardinals
Bears

1941 Bears
Bears

1942 Bears

Bears H.... 35-24
1944 Bears A 34-7

,H 49-7
,A 16-7
.H.... 28-20

34-17
A.... 35-28

1947 Cardinals H 31-7

Bears
1945 Cardinals

Bears
1946 Bears

Cardinals

Cardinals A.... 30-21
,H.... 28-17
A.... 24-21

,H 17-7
A-52-21
A  27-6

20-10
28-14

Baltimore Ravens
(1-2)

●Cardinals A— 16-13
2000 Ravens H 13-7
1997

●Ravens .H-.. 26-182003

Buffalo Bills
(3-5)
1971 Cardinals A-.. 28-23

●Bills H-.. 32-14
1981 Cardinals H 24-0
1984 Cardinals H 37-7

.A^-17-10

.A-.. 45-14
●H--31-21
-A--38-14

1975

1986 Bills.
1990  Bills

..Bills1999
2004 Bills

1948 Bears
Cardinals

1949 Bears
Bears

1950 Bears
Cardinals

.Cardinals
Cardinals A....24-14

1951

.Cardinals1952
Bears

.Cardinals....
1954 Bears
1953

1955 Cardinals....
.Bears1956
.Bears1957

Carolina Panthers
(2-3)
1995  Panthers A 27-7
2001  Cardinals A 30-7

..Cardinals A.... 16-132002
2003 Panthers  H.... 20-17

●Panthers  A.... 35-102004

● A.... 33-33
,H.... 28-19

1965  Cardinals A.... 49-13

1964 .Tie
Cardinals

Browns H.... 27-24
, A.... 34-28
● H,.., 38-10
-A.... 20-16
.H.... 20-16
, A.... 27-21

Cardinals H.... 27-16
1969- Tie A.... 21-21

1966  Cardinals
Browns...

1967  Browns
Browns...

1968  Cardinals

Browns .H.... 27-21
-Cardinals H 29-7
..Browns H.... 38-20
-Cardinals (OT) A.... 27-24
-Browns H.... 29-21
-Browns A 32-0
..Cardinals H.... 29-21
..Browns A 44-6

 H.... 21-10
 A 10-7
 A.... 24-17
 H 29-7
 H-53-14
 A 10-3
 H 14-6
 A.... 30-14
 H 31-7
 A-34-13
 H.... 24-17
 A 30-3
 H.... 20-17

1972 Bears H.... 27-10

1958  Bears
1959  Bears

.Bears

.Cardinals

.Bears

.Cardinals

1965
1966
1967
1969

1975 Cardinals A.... 34-20
1977 Cardinals ,H.... 16-13
1978 Bears ,A.... 17-10
1979 Bears ,A 42-6
1982 Cardinals A  1CF-7
1984 Cardinals ,H.... 38-21

Chicago Bears
(26-55-6)
1920 Cardinals A 7-6

Bears H 10-0
.H 0-01921 Tie

1922 Cardinals H 6-0
Cardinals A 9-0

1923 Bears A 3-0
.A 6-01924 Bears..
● H 21-0Bears..

1925 Cardinals H 9-0
 A 0-0
 H 16-0
 A 10-0
 A 0-0
 H 9-0
 A 3-0

Tie
.Bears
Bears

1926

Tie
1927  Bears

Cardinals.

1974
1979
1985
1988
1994
2000
2003

(Team-by-Team Results continued
on page 332)
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(Team-by-Team Results continued from page 331)

Dallas Cowboys
(28-53-1)
1960  Cardinals .H.... 12-10
1961 Cardinals ,A.... 31-17

Cardinals
1962  Cardinals

,H.... 31-13
, A,,.. 28-24

Cardinals
1963  Cardinals ●First regular-se

52-20
,A 34-7

Cowboys.
1964  Cardinals

,H.... 28-24
.A. 16-6

Cowboys.
1965  Cardinals

Denver.H. 31-13
20-13.H.

(0Cowboys.

1999 Cowb

27-13 -6-1).A.

oys.,
Cardinais.

2000 Cardinals,
Cowboys.,

2001  Cowboys.,
Cardinals,

2002 Cardinals,
2003 Cowboys.,

ason game in Arizona
●●Wild Card Playoff

.A

H .
.A

35-7
.H 13-9
.H.... 32-31
.A 48-7
,A 17-3
.H.... 17-10

Green Bay Packers
(23-44-4)

.Tie ,H 3-3
,H 16-3
,H Z-0
,H 9-6
,A 13-7

1921
.Cardinals
.Cardinals
.Cardinals
.Cardinals
Packers...

.Packers...

1922
1924
19259-6
192624-7

,H. 3-0
1927 A  13-0

Tie ,H. 6-6
 Broncos

10-10
31-17

.Packers....

.Packers....
Packers....
Packers....

.Packers....
Cardinals,
.Packers....
Cardinals,
.Packers....
Packers,...

●Packers...,
.Packers....
Cardinals,
Cardinals.

.Cardinals.
Cardinals,
Cardinals.

.Packers...,
Packers....

,A 20-0
,A 9-2
,H 7-6
,H 12-0
,A 14-0
,H 13-6
.A 26-7
,H.... 21-13
,A 15-7
.H 19-9
.H 14-6
,A 15-0
.A 9-0
.H 6-0
.A 7-6
,A 3-0
.H 9-7
.A 10-7
.A 24-0
.H 0-0
.A 14-7
.A.... 34-13
.A 28-7

24-22
● A.... 14-10
● A..., 27-20
.A 31-6
.H 28-7
● A.... 14-13
.A 17-9
.H.... 17-13
.A.... 55-24
.H 28-7
.A.... 35-14
.A 34-7
.H..,. 35-20
.A,... 33-14
.H 19-7
,A 24-6
.A..., 14-10
,H.... 21-20
.A 17-7
.H 42-7
.A.... 39-17
,H.... 41-21
A.. . 31-14
.H.„. 24-21
,A 17-0
,H 30-7
.A...-24-17
,H.... 31-23
.A.... 45-28
,H.... 16-16
A....2&-21

.H 29-0
, A..+41-16
A.... 24-23

,H..,. 43-28
,H.... 26-17
,H,„. 24-21
,A.„. 49-24
,H 29-3
.H.„. 20-13

1928
1929

1973  Tie
1977  Broncos
1989 Broncos
1991 Broncos
1995  Broncos
2001  Broncos
2002 Broncos

H.... 17-171966 Tie .H.
A. 7-0Cowboys

1967 Cowboys
1968  Cowboys
1969  Cowboys
1970 Cardinals

Cardinals
1971 Cowboys

Cowboys
1972 Cowboys

Cowboys
1973 Cowboys

Cowboys
1974 Cardinals

Cowboys
1975 Cowboys (OT)

Cardinals
1976 Cardinals

Cowboys
1977  Cowboys

Cardinals
1978  Cowboys

Cowboys (OT)
1979  Cowboys

Cowboys
1980 Cowboys

Cowboys
.Cowboys1981
Cardinals

1982 Cowboys
1983 Cowboys

Cowboys
1984  Cardinals

Cowboys
1985 Cardinals

Cowboys
1986 Cowboys

Cowboys
1987 Cardinals

Cowboys
1988 Cowboys

Cardinals
.Cardinals
Cardinals

1990  Cardinals
Cowboys

1991 Cowboys
Cowboys

1992 Cowboys
Cowboys

1993 Cowboys
Cowboys

1994  Cowboys
Cowboys

1995  Cowboys
Cowboys

1996  Cowboys
Cowboys

1997 Cardinals (OT).
Cowboys

1998  Cowboys
Cowboys
Cardinals

.A, 1930
,H 37-0
A.... 24-19
A  38-6
,H.... 38-17
A  37-7

.A. 46-21
,H.... 27-10
.A 24-3
,H 20-7
,A 38-0
.H.... 16-13
,A.... 31-13
,A.... 33-24
,H 27-6
.A..,. 45-10
.H 30-3
,H.... 31-28
,A..,. 17-14
,A.... 37-31
.H.... 31-17
.H....21-17
,A.... 19-14
,H.... 30-24
.A,.,. 24-17
● A....21-12
● H.... 24-21
● H,... 22-21
● A,... 22-13

27-24
, A..., 31-21
.A.... 30-17
,H.... 20-17
.H 24-7
.H.... 34-17
.A..., 35-14
.A.... 31-20
.H..., 24-17
.H.... 21-10
.A..., 35-17
.H 31-7
.A 37-6
,H.... 24-13
,A,... 21-16
.H...*17-14
● A,... 16-10
● A.... 19-10
,H.... 24-20
,H 20-3
, A.... 41-10
,H 17-9

1931

1932

1933Detroit Lions 1934
(19-30-3)
1934 6-0.Lions.

Lions.
A.

1935,H. 17-13
10-10.Tie1935 A.

Lions..
.Lions..
Lions..

●Lions..
Lions..

.Lions...
Lions..

.Lions..
Lions..

,H. 7-6
19361936 A. 39-0

,H. 14-7
Tie1937 A  16-7

,H 16-7 .Cardinals.
Packers....

.Packers..,
Packers..

.Packers..,
Packers..

.Packers....
Packers....

.Packers..,
Packers..

.Packers..
Packers..

.Packers..
Packers....

.Packers....
Packers....

.Packers....

.Packers....
Cardinals.

.Cardinals.
Cardinals.

.Cardinals.
Cardinals.

.Cardinals.
Cardinals.

●Packers....
.Packers....
.Packers....
●Packers....
●Cardinals.
.Packers....
.Packers....

1937
1938 ,A, 10-0

19387-3H.
1939 A.... 21-13

H  17-3 1939
1940 ●Tie H. 0-0

1940Lions. ● A.... 43-14
1941 .Tie ,H, 14-14

1941Lions
1942 Cardinals

Cardinals
1943 Uons.,

Lions..
1944 Lions

Lions..
1945 Lions.,

Lions..
1946 Cardinals

Cardinals
1947 Cardinals

Cardinals
1948  Cardinals

Cardinals
1949 Lions

Cardinals
1959 Lions

.Lions1961
1967 Cardinals
1969 Lions
1970 Lions
1973 Lions
1975 Cardinals
1978 Cardinals,
1980 Uons

Cardinals,
1989 Cardinals,
1993 Lions

Uons
1995 Cardinals
1998 Cardinals,
1999 Cardinals,

.Cardinals,
2002 Cardinals,
2001

2003 Lions..
2004 Uons

,A 21-3
H. 13-0

1942A. 7-0
A.... 35-17

19437-0H.
27-6.H.

1944A. 21-7
,H. 10-0

1945A. 26-0
1946,H. 34-14

36-14
45-21

A.
H. 1947
A. 17-7

1948,H. 56-20
28-14A,

,H. 24-7 1949
A, 42-19

45-21
45-14
38-28

A. 1955
H. 1956

,H. 1962
A. 20-0 1963
A. 16-3 1965A. 27-7
H. 20-16

24-13
21-14

1967A. 31-20
16-10
17-10
20-15

A. 1969,H.
.H. .Tie1971,H.
A. 20-7 .Packers

.Cardinals
1982 Packers..
1976

.Packers..

.Cardinals

.Packers

.Packers
● Packers...

2000 Packers...

1984
1985
1988
1990
1999

.Cardinals
●NFL Playoff Bowl at Miami
+First Round. Super Bowl Tournament

1973

2003

.A.
H. 24-23

16-13
26-20
21-14
20-17
17-15
23-19
45-38
26-20
42-24

.A. 38-3
A.,H. 28-21

34-20
37-13

A.,A.
.H.,H.
A.A. 17-3
A.,H. 10-6

.H,,H. 25-22

.H.,A. 24-6

.H..38-10
.35-28
.’*20-7

A.
.A.,H,
.A. 26-12A.
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1990 Cardinals.
1991 Cardinals.
1993  Patriots....
1996  Patriots...,
1999  Patriots....
2004  Patriots....

H.... 34-14
H.... 24-10
H.... 23-21
A  31-0
H  27-3
H.... 23-12

1963 .Giants
Cardinals
.Giants...

.H. 38-21
24-17
34-17
10-10
14-10
28-15
24-19
20-17
37-20
37-14
28-21
42-17

Houston Texans
A.

(0-0) 1964 A.
Tie H.

Indianapolis Colts
(6-6)
1961 Colts .A 16-
1964  Colts
1968  Colts
1972  Cardinals
1976 Cardinals
1978 Colts
1980  Cardinals
1981 Cardinals
1984 Cardinals
1990  Cardinals
1992  Colts
1996  Colts

Jacksonville Jaguars
(0-1)
2000 Jaguars.

0
, A.... 47-27
A  27-0
,A 10-3
,H.... 24-17
,H.... 30-17
A.... 17-10
A.... 35-24

, A.... 34-33
,H.... 20-17
A.... 16-13
A....20-13

A.... 44-10

Kansas City Chiefs
(2-6-1)
1970  Tie A  6-6
1974  Chiefs ,H.„. 17-1
1980  Chiefs
1983  Chiefs
1986 Cardinals
1995 Chiefs
1998 Chiefs
2001  Cardinals
2002 Chiefs

1965  Giants
Giants

1966  Cardinals....
Cardinals....

1967 Giants
Giants

1968  Cardinals....
1969  Cardinals....

Giants
1970 Giants

Giants
.Giants1971
Cardinals....

1972 Giants
Giants

1973 Cardinals....
Giants

1974  Cardinals....
Cardinals....

1975 Cardinals....
Cardinals....

1976 Cardinals....
Cardinals....

1977 Cardinals....
Giants

1978 Cardinals....
Giants

1979  Cardinals....
Cardinals....

1980 Giants
Cardinals....
.Giants1981
Giants...

1982  Cardinals....

1983 Tie (OT)
Cardinals....

1984 Giants
Cardinals....

1985 Giants
Giants

1986 Giants
Giants

1987 Giants
Cardinals....

1988 Cardinals....
Giants

1989 Giants
Giants

1990  Giants
Giants
.Giants
Giants

1992 Giants
Cardinals....

1993  Giants
Cardinals....

1994  Giants..,
Cardinals....

1995  Giants (OT).
Giants.,,

1996  Giants
Cardinals....

1997  Giants..,
Giants...

1998  Giants.,,
Giants

1999  Cardinals....
Cardinals....

2000 Giants..,
Giants...

2001  Giants...
Giants...

2002 Cardinals....
2004 Cardinals....

(Team-by-Team Results continued
on page 334)

,A.
,H.
,H.
A.
,H.
A.
A.
.H.
A. 49-6
A. 35-17

34-17
21-20

,H.
H.

24-7A.
A.... 27-21
H. 13-7
H. 35-27

24-13
23-21
26-14
26-14
20-13
27-21
17-14

.A.

.A.
H.
H.

.A.
H.

● A.
H. 28-0
A. 27-7
H.... 20-10

.A. 17-0
A. 27-14

29-20
41-35

.H.
H.

● A. 23-7
.A. 34-14

20-10
24-21
20-20

H.
H.
H.

10-6
A. 16-10

31-21
27-17

H.
A.
H. 34-3
H. 13-6
A. 27-7

30-7A.
,H. 27-24

24-17,H.
.A. 44-7
A. 35-7
H. 20-13

20-19
24-21

A.
H.

20-91991 A.
,H. 21-14

31-21,A.
,H. 19-0
A. 19-17
,H. 16-7
,H.... 20-17
,A. 10-9
A.... 27-21
,H. 10-6
,A. 16-8
,H. 31-23

27-13
19-10

,H.
A.
,A. 34-7
,H..„ 23-19
,H. 14-3
A.... 34-24
A.... 33-14
H  31-7
H.... 17-10
A.... 17-13
H  21-7

.H.... 17-14

New Orleans Saints
03-11)

Cardinals
Cardinals
Cardinals
Saints
Cardinals
Saints
Cardinals
Cardinals
Cardinals
Cardinals
Saints
Saints
Cardinals
Saints
Cardinals
Saints
Saints
Saints
Saints
Cardinals
Saints
Cardinals
Saints
Cardinals

1967 ,H. 31-20
21-20
31-17
51-42
24-17

1968 A.
H.

1969 H.
1970 ,H.
1974 ● A. 14-0
1977 .H.... 49-31

.A 40-7
,H 30-3
.A 21-7
.A.... 28-17
.A.... 34-24
,H.... 28-16

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986 .H. 16-7
1987 .H.... 24-19

.A 28-7

.H 27-3

.H.„. 30-21

.H.„. 20-17

.A.... 28-14

.A.... 27-10

.H.... 19-17

.H.„. 21-10

.H.... 34-10

1990
1991
1992

3
,H.... 21-13
A.... 38-14

,H.... 23-14
.H 24-3
A.... 34-24
H.... 24-16
A  49-0

1993
1996
1997
1998
2000
2004

New York Giants
(41-78-2)
1926  Giants
1927 Giants
1929 Giants
1930 Giants

Giants
1935  Cardinals.
1936  Giants
1938  Giants
1939  Giants

.Cardinals,
1942 Giants
1941

1943 Giants
1944 Giants
1946 Giants
1947 Giants
1948 Cardinals.
1949 Giants
1950  Cardinals,

Giants
.Giants1951
Giants

1952 Cardinals.
Giants .

1953 Giants ,
Giants

1954  Giants .
Giants

1955  Cardinals,
Giants .

1956  Cardinals,
Giants

1957 Giants ,
Giants

1958  Giants
Cardinals

1959  Giants .
Giants

1960  Giants
Cardinals

●Cardinals
.Giants

1961

1962  Giants
Giants

Miami Dolphins
(1-8)
1972  Dolphins. A...
1977  Dolphins.
1978  Dolphins.
1981 Dolphins.
1984 Dolphins.
1990  Dolphins.
1996  Dolphins.
1999  Dolphins.
2004 Cardinals

● A. 20-0
.A. 28-7
.A. 24-21

25-12
. 31-10

,H.... 55-14
A.... 24-10

.H 20-7
,H.... 36-28
A  23-3

.H.... 38-10
A.... 19-16

, A.... 24-23

.A.
,H. 13-7
.A. 14-13
.A. 14-6
● A. 6-0
● A. 17-7
.A. 10-7
.A. 21-7
● A. 24-13

Minnesota Vikings
(9-10)
1963  Cardinals , A.... 56-14
1967  Cardinals , A.... 34-24
1969  Vikings ,H.... 27-10
1972  Cardinals A.... 19-17
1974 Vikings ,H.... 28-24

Vikings .A...‘30-14
1977 Cardinals A  27-7
1979 Cardinals ,H 37-7

●Cardinals ,H.... 30-171981
1983 Cardinals .H.... 41-3
1991 Vikings

 Vikings
1994  Cardinals
1995  Vikings (OT)

.Vikings
1997 Vikings
1998  Vikings
2000 Vikings
2003 Cardinals
'NFC Divisional Playoff

.A. 23^

.A. 28-24

.A. 35-31

1
A  34-7

,H 28-0
.H 17-7
.H.... 30-24
.A.... 41-17
.H.... 20-19
.A...M1-21
.A.... 31-14
.H.... 18-17

.A. 63-35
41-38.H.

.H. 17-3

.A. 51-21

.A. 28-17

.H. 10-0

.A. 24-23
,H. 28-6
A. 21-7
H. 23-20

41-10
31-17
28-17

H.
A.
H.
A. 10-0
H. 35-27

23-10
27-14
28-21

.A.

.A.
H.

,H. 37-7
A. 23-6New England

Patriots h-3A.
,H. 30-20

35-14
20-13
21-10

(6-5) ,H.
,A.1970  Cardinals

1975  Cardinals
1978 Patriots...
1981 Cardinals
1984  Cardinals

.H 31-0

.H.... 24-17

.H 16-6

.A.... 27-20

.A.... 33-10

,A.
,H. 24-9
,H. 31-14

31-28,A.
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(Team-by-Team Results continued from page 333)

New York Jets -Cardinals

Eagles
-Cardinals
Cardinals

1975 Cardinals

1974

Cardinals
-Cardinals
Cardinals

-Cardinals
Cardinals

1978 Cardinals

1976

1977

Eagles
1979 Eagles

Eagles
-Cardinals

Eagles
1981 Eagles

1980

Eagles
1982 Cardinals

 A-34-23
 H- 27-24
 H 7-3
 A 13-3
 H-31-20
 A-24-23
 H-31-14
 A-17-14
 A-21-17
 H-21-16
 A... 16-1 0
 H-14-10
 H-24-20
 A- 16-13
 H-24-14
 A 17-3
 H-52-10
 A 38-0
 A-23-20

1983  Cardinals A.... 14-11

1973 1950 Steelers H.... 28-17
Steelers A 28-7

1951 Steelers H.... 28-14
1952 Steelers H-34-28

Steelers A-17-14
1953  Steelers A-31-28

Steelers H.... 21-17
1954 Cardinals .H.... 17-14

Steelers .A.... 20-17
1955  Steelers .A 14-7

Cardinals H.... 27-13
1956 Steelers A 14-7

Cardinals H.... 38-27
1957 Steelers A.... 29-20

Steelers
1958 Steelers

,H 27-2
.H.... 27-20

(2-4)
1971 Cardinals H..., 17-10

-Cardinals1975 ,A 37-6
A-23-10
,H-„ 31-21
A  12-7
H  13-3

1978 Jets.
1996 Jets.
1999 .Jets.
2004 Jets,

Oakland Raiders
(2-4)
1973 Raiders H.... 17-10
1983 Cardinals A.,.. 34-24
1989 Raiders A.... 16-14
1998 Raiders H.... 23-20
2001 ..
2002  Raiders..

●Cardinals (OT) A,...34-31
 H,... 41-20

Steelers A.... 38-21
1959 Cardinals H.... 45-24

Steelers A.... 35-20
1960 Steelers A.... 27-14

,H 38-7
1961 Steelers A.... 30-27

Cardinals.

Cardinals H 20-0
1962 Steelers H.... 26-17

Steelers A 19-7
1963  Steelers .A.... 23-10

Cardinals H.... 24-23
1964  Cardinals H.,.. 34-30

Cardinals A....21-20
...A 20-7
...H.... 21-17

1966 Steelers A 30-9

1965 Cardinals
Cardinals

Cardinals
1967 Cardinals

,A 6-3
, A..,. 28-14

Philadelphia Eagles
(53-54-5)
1935 Cardinals H 12-3
1936 Cardinals H 13-0
1937 Tie  A 6-6
1938 Eagles  H 7-0
1941 Eagles  A....21-14
1943 Eagles  A...*34-13
1945 Eagles A 21-6
1947 Cardinals A.... 45-21

Cardinals H..+28-21
1948 Cardinals H.... 21-14

Eagles A +7-0
1949 Eagles A 28-3

,H 45-71950 Eagles....
,A.... 14-10
,H.... 17-14
A  10-7

Cardinals
1951 Eagles
1952  Eagles

H..,. 28-22Cardinals

Cardinals
1984  Cardinals A.... 34-14

Cardinals
1985 Eagles A 30-7

H.... 17-16

Eagles H.... 24-14
Cardinals
Tie (OT).,

1987 Eagles

1986

Cardinals
1988 Eagles

Eagles
● Eagles....
Eagles

1990 Cardinals

1989

Eagles
1991 Cardinals

Eagles....
1992  Eagles H.... 31-14

H.... 13-10
A.... 10-10
H.... 28-23
A.... 31-19
A.„. 31-21
H.... 23-17
H  17-5
4.... 31-14

23-21
.H.... 23-21
4.... 26-10

■ H.,.. 34-14

 A 7-3
 A..,. 23-17

Cardinals H 16-3

Eagles
1993 Eagles

 A 17-7
 H 12-6
 H.... 31-19
 A.... 21-20
 H.... 36-30
 A.... 29-19
 A,„. 13-10

.H 31-7

1994 Eagles
Cardinals

1995 Eagles
Eagles

1996 Cardinals
Eagles

1997 Eagles (OT).

H.... 14-14
■ H.,.. 28-28

Tie
1968 Tie

Cardinals
1969 Cardinals A.... 27-14

 H.,.. 47-10
1972 Steelers H.... 25-19

Cardinals

.Steelers H.... 24-211979
1985  Steelers A.... 23-10
1988  Cardinals H.... 31-14

A.... 20-10

1953  Eagles H.... 56-17
 A 38-0
 H..., 35-16
 A.... 30-14
 H.... 24-24
 A 27-3

Cardinals A 20-6

Eagles
.Eagles
Eagles

.Tie

1954

1955
Eagles.,

1956
Cardinals H,... 28-17
Eagles.,,.
Cardinals

 H.... 38-21
 A..,. 31-27

Cardinals

1994 Cardinals (OT) H..„ 20-17
● H.... 26-201997 .Steelers (OT).

.Steelers A.... 28-152003
●Pittsburgh-Philadelphia played as a merged
team in 1943

 H.... 21-21
 A.... 49-21
 H.... 28-24
 A.... 27-17
 A.... 31-27
 H 20-6
 A.... 30-27
 H 20-7
 A,... 27-21
 H.... 45-35
 A.... 28-24
 H.... 38-14
 A.... 38-13
 H.... 36-34
 A.... 34-27

Eagles H.... 28-24
H.... 16-13

Cardinals A.... 41-10
1967  Cardinals H..„ 48-14

1958 Tie
Eagles

1959  Eagles
Eagles

.Eagles
Eagles

1961 Cardinals
Eagles

.Cardinals
Cardinals

.Cardinals
Cardinals

●Cardinals
Cardinals

I960..

1962

1963

1964

1966 Cardinals

1968  Cardinals A.„. 45-17

1957 H.... 31-21
Cardinals H 17-3
Cardinals (OT) A,...20-17

 A..., 25-24
 H.... 21-17
 H,... 33-14
 A 34-9
 A..,. 21-20
 H 21-7
 A.... 38-14

1998 San Diego Chargers
(3-7)1999 Cardinals

.Chargers A.... 20-17
1976 Chargers A.... 43-24
1971

1983 Cardinals  H.... 44-14

Cardinals.
2000 Eagles

Eagles
2001  Cardinals.

Eagles
2002 Eagles
'Philadelphia-Pittsburgh played as merged
team in 1943.
+NFL Championship Game

Chargers A.... 28-24
Chargers
Chargers H..,. 27-21

1995 Chargers A..,. 28-25
1998 Cardinals H.... 16-13
2001  Cardinals  A.... 20-17
2002 Chargers H.... 23-15

1987
1989 H.... 24-13
1992

Pittsburgh Steelers
(22-32-3) San Francisco 49ers

(10-17)
1951 Cardinals
1957 Cardinals
1962 49ers
1964  Cardinals
1968 49ers
1971  49ers
1974 Cardinals

1933  Steelers H.... 14-13
1935 Steelers A.... 17-13

●Cardinals,...
●Cardinals A 13-7

1936 ..H 14-6
1937
1939 Cardinals A 10-0
1940 Tie ...A 7-7
1942  Steelers ..A 19-3
1943 Steelers A... *34-13

●Steelers
●Steelers A 14-7

1945 A  23-0
1946
1948 Cardinals A 24-7

 A.... 27-21
 A.... 20-10
 H.... 24-17
 A.... 23-13
 A.... 35-17
 H.... 26-14
 A 34-9

1976 Cardinals (OT) H.... 23-20
1978 Cardinals A.... 16-10
1979  Cardinals H.... 13-10

1969 Eagles H.... 34-30
● A.... 35-20
● H.... 23-14
● H.... 37-20
.A 19-7

1970 Cardinals
Cardinals

1971 Eagles 
Eagles

1972 Tie. .A. 6-6
Cardinals .H.... 24-23
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1965 .Cardinals
Redskins

.Cardinals
Redskins

●Cardinals
●Cardinals
●Redskins
●Cardinals
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskins

●Cardinals
Redskins

●Cardinals
Cardinals

●Redskins
Cardinals (OT).

●Redskins
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskins

●Redskins
Cardinals
●Redskins
Redskins

-Redskins
Redskins

●Cardina
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskir-

●Redskins
Redskins

●Cardinals
Redskir

●Redskins
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskins

-Redskins
Redskins

●Cardinals
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskins

●Redskins
Redskins

-Cardinals
Redskins

-Cardinals
Cardinals

-Cardinals (OT)^
Cardinals

-Redskins
Cardinals

● ●Cardinals (OT),
Cardinals

●●Redskins (OT),
Redskins

-Cardinals
Cardinals

..Redskins
Redskins

..Cardinals
Redskins

-Redskins
Redskins

-Redskins

,A. 37-16
24-20

1980 .49ers (OT)
●49ers

●A. 24-21
31-20
42-27
43-17
34-28
24-23
14-10

Tampa Bay
Buccaneers

,H.1982 ● H.
● H. 1966 ,H. 23-71983 ●49ers
● A.1986 ●49ers ●A. 26-20

27-21
41-14
33-17
27-17
28-27
24-17

(8-7)1987 ●49ers ● A. ,A.19671977 ●Buccaneers
●Buccaneers
●Cardinals....
●Buccaneers
●Cardinals.-.
Cardinals.-
.Cardinals.-
Cardinals....

●Cardinals....
●Buccaneers
●Buccaneers
Buccaneers

●Cardinals....
●Buccaneers
●Cardinals....

,A. 17-71988 ●Cardinals .H. 1968 H.1981 A-20-10
, A.... 34-271991 ●49ers .A. A.196919831992 ●Cardinals. .H. 24-14 1970 H,1985 ,A. 16-01993 -49ers .A. 28-14

24-10
27-20
38-28
17-14
16-13
50-14
31-28
31-28

A,1986 A. 21-17
30-19
31-28
31-14
30-24
14-13

1999 .49ers .H. 1971 ● H.,H.2000 .49ers ,A. .A, 20-01987 ,H.2002 .49ers .A. 1972 A-,. 24-10,A,H.49ers H. 33-31988 ,A..Cardinals (OT). ●H.2003 1973 H. 34-27
31-13
17-10
23-20
27-17
20-17
20-10
20-16
24-14
26-20
28-10
27-17

1989 ,H.49ers .A. A.1992 ,A. 23-72004 .49ers (OT).
49ers (OT),

.A. 1974 A.,H. 7-3H. ● H.1996 ,H. 13-9
1975 .A.1997 ,A..., 19-18Seattle Seahawks .H.2004 ,H, 12-7
1976 .A.(7-5)

1976  Cardinals
1983  Cardinals
1989  Cardinals
1993  Cardinals (OT).
1995 Cardinals (OT)
1998 Seahawks
2002 Cardinals

Seahawks
2003 Seahawks

Seahawks
2004  Cardinals

Seahawks

,H.Tennessee
Oilers/Titans

A. 30-24
33-28
34-24
30-27
20-14
33-14
27-14

1977 .A.,H,
.H.A.

1978 .H.A. (4-3) .A,,H. 1970 Cardinals.
1974 Cardinals.
1979  Cardinals.
1985 Oilers

●Oilers
1994  Cardinals.
1997  Oilers

,H 44-0
,A..,. 31-27
, A.,.. 24-17

20-10
.A.... 38-20
,A.... 30-12
.H..,. 41-14

1979 .H. 17-7,A.
A, 30-28A.

1980 A. 23-0,H. 27-6
H. 31-7,H. 38-0

1981 H. 40-30
42-21

,A. 28-10
25-17
24-21

,A,,H.
H.1982 12-7A.
A. 28-0

Washington
Redskins

H. 38-141983St- Louis Rams A. 45-7
(15-22-2) 1984 H. 26-24

29-27
27-10
27-16
28-21
20-17
28-21
34-17
30-21
33-17
30-28
29-10

1946 .Cardinals.
Rams

●Rams
Cardinals,

●Cardinals
Cardinals

,H, 34-10
17-14 (42-67-1)

1937  Cardinals.
1939  Redskins..
1940 Redskins..
1942  Redskins..
1943 Redskins..
1944 Redskins..
1945  Redskins
1947 Redskins
1949 Cardinals
1950 Cardinals.
1951 Redskins..

Redskins..
1952 Redskins..

Cardinals.
1953  Redskins..

Redskins..
1954 Cardinals.

Redskins..
1955  Cardinals.

Redskins..
1956 Cardinals.

Redskins..
1957  Redskins.,

Cardinals.
1958 Cardinals.

Redskins..
1959  Cardinals,

Redskins..
1960  Cardinals.

Cardinals.
.Cardinals
Cardinals

1962 Redskins.

1961

A.
,A. 1985 A.A.... 21-14
.A. 27-71947 .H.A. 28-7
.H. 17-10

27-22
27-24
28-28
31-27
45-21
24-24
28-17
20-14

1986 ,A.A.... 28-21
1948 .A. .H.● A, 28-0

.H. 1987 A.A. 13-7
1949 ●Tie .H. .H.A. 42-20

24-21
45-21

Cardinals
●Rams

.A. .H.1988A..A.1951 ,A.A.
1953 ●Tie .H. 1989 ,A.,H. 38-7.A.1954  Rams
1958  Rams
1960 Cardinals
1965  Rams
1968 Rams
1970 Rams
1972 Cardinals
1975  Rams
1976 Cardinals
1979 Rams
1980  Rams
1984  Rams
1985  Rams 
1986  Rams
1987  Rams
1988  Cardinals
1989 Rams
1991 Cardinals
1992  Cardinals
1993  Cardinals
1994  Rams
1996  Cardinals (OT),
1998 Cardinals
2002 Rams

Rams
2003 Rams

Rams (OT)
●Rams2004
Cardinals

*NFC Divisional Playon

,H.A.... 38-28.H. 1990 .A. 31-0,H. 7-3.A. 43-21 ,H. 38-10A..„ 20-17.H. 27-3 .A. 34-01991,H. 23-7.H. .24-13
.34-13
24-14

*35-23
30-28

.H. 20-14
27-24

,A. 17-6,A. 1992 .H.,H. 24-13
28-17
38-16
37-20
24-10

H. .A. 41-3.A,A. .A. 17-101993.H.A. .H. 36-6.A.A. 21-0 .A. 19-16
17-15

1994.A..H.... 21-13
,H.... 16-13
A.... 46-14

16-10
,H.... 27-24
, A.... 41-27
.A.... 37-14
.A.... 24-14
.A.... 20-14
.H.... 38-10

. 14-12
.H.... 31-28
.A.... 20-17
.H.... 27-14
● A.... 30-28
.A.... 37-13
.H.... 30-27
.A 17-10
● H 31-7

.H..H. 31-0

.A. 27-71995.A. 31-13
17-14
37-14
44-14
37-10

H. 24-20
37-34
27-26
19-13
38-28
29-27
45-42
24-10

.H.
1996 A..H.

H,.A.
A.1997H.
,H..A. 45-31

1998 .H.H. 49-21
23-14 A.A.

,H.1999H. 44-7
28-3,A.26-14A.

2000 ,H.... 16-15
A  20-3

20-10
.A.... 17-10
, A.... 31-21

A. 24-0
.H. 38-24

24-14
17-17

2001A.
Tie ,H.
.Cardinals
Cardinals

●Cardinals
Cardinals

20021963 ,A. 21-7
,H. 24-20

23-17
38-24

1964 ,A.
.H.
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ANNUAL STATISTICAL LEADERS
Scoring
Year Player TDs PAT FG Pts. Year Player TDs PAT _FG ^
1945 Leo Cantor 0  30

2  28-30 5-12 55
7  39-40 7-10 102
6  *53-53 7-17 110
8  45-47 3-5 102

5 0 1975 JimBakken
1976 Jim Bakken
1977 JimBakken
1970 JimBakken
1979 Ottis Anderson

0  40-41 19-24 97
0  33-35 20-27 93
0  35-36 7-16 56
0  27-31 11-22 60

_0 ^10 0

1946 Ward Cuff
1947 Pat Harder
1948 Pat Harder
1949 Pat Harder
1950 Bob Shaw

Billy Cross
1952 Ollie Matson
1953 PatSummerall
1954 Ollie Matson
1955 PatSummerall
1956 PatSummerall
1957 Ollie Matson

1951

1958 Ollie Matson

12 0 0 72 1980 Ottis Anderson

Neil O’Donoghue
Neil O’Donoghue
Neil O’Donoghue
Nell O’Donoghue
Stump Mitchell
John Lee

Jim Gallery
Al Del Greco
Al Del Greco

9 0 0 54
0 0 36 1981 0 36-37

15-16
45-47
48-51

19-32 93
9 0 0 54 1982 0 8-13 39
0 23-23 9-24 50 1983 0 15-29

23-35
90

0 0 54 1984 0 ●117
1 23-25

30-30
8-19 53 1985 10 0 0 60

0 10-18 60 1986 0 14-17 8-13 38
9 0 0 54 1987 0 30-31

42-44
28-29

9-19 57
10 0 0 60 1988 0 12-21 78

1959 Bobby Joe Conrad Q_ 30-31 6-9 84 1989 18-26 82
1960 Sonny Randle
1961 Sonny Randle
1962 John David Crow

15 0 0 90 1990 Al Del Greco
Greg Davis
Greg Davis
Greg Davis
Greg Davis
Greg Davis
Kevin Butler
Joe Nedney
Joe Nedney
Chris Jacke

0 31-31
19-19
28-28
37-37

17-27
21-30
13-26
21-28
20-26
30-39
14-17

82
9 0 0 54 1991 0 82

*17 0 0 102 1992 0 67
1963 JimBakken
1964 JimBakken
1965 JimBakken
1966 JimBakken
1967 JimBakken
1968 Jim Bakken
1969 Jim Bakken

0 44-44
40-40
33-33
27-28
36-36
40-40
38-40

11-21 77 1993 0 100
0 25-38

21-31
23-40
*27-39
15-24
12-24

115 1994 0 17-17 77
0 96 1995 0 19-19

17-19
19-19
30-30
26-26

109
0 96 1996 0 59
0 *117 1997 0 5211-17
0 85 1998 0 13-19 69

19-27 83A 74 1999 0
1970 JimBakken
1971 JimBakken
1972 Jim Bakken
1973 Jim Bakken
1974 JimBakken

0 37-38
24-24
19-21
31-31
30-36

20-32
21-32
14-22
23-32
13-22

97 2000 Cary Blanchard
2001 Bill Gramatica
2002 Bill Gramatica
2003 Anquan Boldin
2004 Neil Packers
‘Cardinal record

0  18-19 16-23
0  25-25 16-20
0  29-29 15-21

66
0 87 73
0 61 74
0 100 0 480
0 69 0 28-28 22-29 94

Rushing
Year Player
1945 Frank Sene
1946 Pat Harder
1947 Elmer Angsman
1948 Charley Trippi
1949 Elmer Angsman

M. _ Yards_ Avq, Long_ TDs
93 355 3.0 47 2

106 545 5.1 55 4
110 412 3.7 18 7
128 690 5.4 50 6
125 674 5.4 82t 6

Year Player
1975 Jim Otis
1976 Jim Otis
1977 Terry Metcalf
1978 Jim Otis
1979 Ottis Anderson

Att.__ Yards Avg. Long TDs
269 1.076 4.0 30 5
233 891 3.8 23 2
149 739 5.0 62 4
197 664 3.4 17 0

*331 *1.605 4.8 26_
1950 Pat Harder
1951 Charley Trippi
1952 Charley Trippi
1953 Charley Trippi
1954 Ollie Matson
1955 Ollie Matson
1956 Ollie Matson
1957 Ollie Matson
1958 Ollie Matson
1959 John David Crow

99 454 4.6 22 1 1980 Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson

1982 Ottis Anderson
1981

1983 Ottis Anderson
1984 Ottis Anderson
1985 Stump Mitchell
1986 Stump Mitchell
1987 Stump Mitchell
1988 Earl Ferrell
1989 Earl Ferrell

301 1.352 4.5 52 9
28 9
64 3
43 5

78 501 6.4 32 4 328 1,376 4.2
72 350 4.9 59 4 145 587 4.0
97 443 4.5 21 0 296 1.270 4.3

101 506 5.0 79 4 289 1.174 4.1 24 6
109 475 4.3 54 1 183 1,006 5.5 64 7
192 924 4.8 79 5 174 800 4.6 44 5
134 577 4.3

505 3.9
57 6 203 781 3.8 42 3

129 55 5 202 924 4.6 47 7
140 666 4.8 73t 149 502 ^ 6_441

1960 John David Crow
Prentice Gault

1962 John David Crow
1963 Joe Childress

1961

1964 John David Crow
1965 Bill Triplett
1966 Johnny Roland
1967 Johnny Roland
1968 Willis Crenshaw
1969 Cid Edwards

183 1,071 *5.9 57 6 1990 Johnny Johnson
1991 Johnny Johnson
1992 Johnny Johnson
1993 Ronald Moore
1994 Ronald Moore
1995 Garrison Hearst
1996 LeShon Johnson
1997 Leeland McElroy
1998 Adrian Murrell
1999 Adrian Murrell

234 924 4,0 41 5
129 523 4,1 54t 3 196 666 3.4 21 4
192 751 3.9 35 *14 178 734 4.1 42t 6

20 9174 701 4.0 28 2 263 1.018 3.9
163 554 3.4 57 7 232 780 3.4 24 4
174 617 3.5 59t 6 284 1,070 3.8 38 1
192 695 3.6 50 5 141 634 4.5 70t 3

18 2234 876 3,7 70 10 135 424 3.1
203 813 4.0 66t 6 274 1,042 3.8 32
107 504 4,7 1 193 553 2.9 22 0

1970 MacArthurLane
1971 MacArthurLane
1972 Donny Anderson
1973 Donny Anderson
1974 Terry Metcalf

206 977 4.7 75
150 592 3,9 40
153 536 3.5 19
167 679 4.1 54 10

3
4

152 718 4.7 75

2000 Michael Pittman
2001 Michael Pittman
2002 Marcel Shipp
2003 Marcel Shipp
2004 Emmitt Smith
'Cardinal record

184 719
241 846 3.5 42
188 834 4.4 56
228 830 3.6 36
267 937 3.5 29t

3.9 29 4
5
6
0

6 9
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Passing
Int. RatingAtt. Comp. Pet. Yards Long TPsYear Player

Paul Christman
Paul Christman
Paul Christman
Ray Mallouf
Paul Christman

219 89 40.6 1,147 70 5 12 42.51945
229 100 43.7 1,656 82t 13 18 54.71946

138 45.8 2,191 80 17 22 59.11947 301
51 1,160 54t 13 91,21948 143 73

49.7 1,015 50t 13 601949 151 JA. 11
1,636 17 24 49,8Jim Hardy

Charley Trippi
Charley Trippi
Jim Root
Lamar McHan
Lamar McHan
Lamar McHan
Lamar McHan
M.C. Reynolds
King Hill
John Roach
Sam Etcheverry
Charley Johnson
Charley Johnson
Charley Johnson
Charley Johnson
Charley Johnson
Jim Hart
Jim Hart
Charley Johnson
Jim Hart
Jim Hart
Gary Cuozzo
Jim Hart
Jim Hart

257 117 45,5 58t1950
46.1 13 52.1191 1,191 80t1951

13 40.5181 46.4 890 561 51952
52.1192 80 41.9 1,149 77 111953

255 105 41,2 1,475
1,085

70 6 22 32,61954
78 38,8 74t 11 19 35.51955 207
72 47.4 1,159 75 10 73.31956 152
87 43.5 1,568 83t 11 15 581957 200

53.8 1,422 91t 11 72.61958 195 105
45.3 1,015 7 46.2181 31.1959
46.3 1,423 57t 17 18 62.61960 188 87

1,275 78 11 70.3196 96 141961
2,440 16 20 65.9308 150 86t1962

’28 21 79.3423 222 52.5 3,280 78t1963
53.1 78t 21 24 69.4420 223 3,0451964

18 15 72.8322 155 2,439 78t1965
10205 103 50.2 1,334 69t 111966
19 '30 58.3397 192 48.4 3,008 76t1967

18 58.4316 140 44.3 2,059 80t 151968
69.5JiL 50.4 1,8471969 260
61.645,8 2,574 79 14 181970 373 171

45.3 1,626 57t 14 54.5243 1101971
43.7 897 68t 5 43,6158 69 111972

15 10 80.1320 178 55.6 2,223 69t1973
20 79.5388 200 51.6 2,411 80t1974
19 19 71,8345 182 52.8 2,507 80t1975 Jim Hart

Jim Hart
Jim Hart
Jim Hart
Jim Hart

18 13 81.7388 218 56,2 2,946 77t1976
13 20 64.5354 185 52.3 2,534 691977
16 18 66.7477 240 50.3 3,121 741978
i. 33_ 55.2378 194 51.3 2,218 A3.1979

20 68,8425 228 53.7 2,946 691 161980 Jim Hart
Jim Hart
Neil Lomax
Neil Lomax
Neil Lomax
Neil Lomax
Neil Lomax
Neil Lomax
Neil Lomax
Neil Lomax
Gary Hoqeboom
Timm Rosenbach
TomTupa
Chris Chandler
Steve Beuerlein
Steve Beuerlein

70.1241 134 55.6 1,694 58t 11 141981
10 60119 50.4 1,575 75 4236
6 70.4205 109 53.2 1,367 42 51982

92209 59 2,636
'4,614

71t 24 111983 354
*92.561.6 83t *28 16*560 '3451984

56.5 3,214 47 18 12 79,9471 2661985
57 2,583 48t 13 12 73,4421 2401986

59.4 3,387 24 12463 275 571987
93t 20 86.7443 255 57.6 3,395 111988

23.364 204 56 2,591 59t 141989
17 72.8437 237 54.2 3,098 161990
13 62165 52.4 2,053 65t 63151991

59.3 2,832 72t 15 15 77.1413 2451992
■61.7 3,164 65t 18 17 82.5418 2581993

5 9 61.6255 130 51 1,545 631994
58.3 3,554 48 16 21 72.6521 3041995 Dave Krieg

Boomer Esiason
Kent Graham
Jake Plummer
Jake Plummer
Jake Plummer

14 70.6339 190 56 2,293 64t 111996
1,624 69 12 7 75,1274 146 53,3

73,170t 15 15296 157 53 2,2031997
17 20 75324 59.2 3,737 575471998

50.863 Q _2i381 201 52.8 2,1111999
Jake Plummer
Jake Plummer

13 21 6656.8 2,946 70t475 2702000
18 79,657.9 3,653 68t 14525 3042001
18 20 65,753.6 2,972 801530 2842002 Jake Plummer

Jett Blake
Josh McCown

13 15 69.656.7 2,247 71t367 2082003
10 74.157.1 2,511 48 11408 2332004

Quarterback Sacks (Official Statistic Began In 1982)
TotalTotal Year Player, Position

Ken Harvey, LB
Ken Harvey. LB
Ken Harvey, LB
Ken Harvey, LB
Ken Harvey, LB
Eric Swann, DT
Clyde Simmons, DE. . .
Simeon Rice, DE
Eric Swann, DT
Simeon Rice, DE
Simeon Rice, DE
Simeon Rice, DE
Rob Fredrickson, LB . .
Kyle Vanden Bosch, DE
Dennis Johnson, DE. . .
Ray Thompson, LB
Bertrand, Berry, DE , . .

Player, Position
Chuck Walker, DE . , . .
Bob Rowe, DT
Ron Yankowski, DE . . .
Bob Rowe, DT
Ron Yankowski, DE . , ,
Bob Bell, DE
John Zook, DE ._.
Mike Dawson, DT
Mike Dawson, DT
Bob Pollard, DE
Curtis Greer, DE
Curtis Greer. DE
Curtis Greer, DE
Curtis Greer, DE
Curtis Greer, DE
Curtis Greer, DE
Al Baker. DE
Freddie Joe Nunn, DE ,
Freddie Joe Nunn, DE.

Year
.7.09.0 19891970

10.05.5 19901971
9.06.0 19911972
6.06.5 19921973
9.59.0 19931974
,7.06.0 19941975

.11.09.5 19951976
12,58.0 19961977
.7.59.0 19971978

10.09.0 19981979
.*16.56.5 19991980

.7.512.5 20001981
4.0.7.5 20011982
4.016.0 20021983
3,014.0 20031984
3,0.7.01985

14,510.0 2004
‘Cardinal record.11.01987

14.0 (Annual Leaders continued on page 338)1988

337Club History



(Annual Leaders continued from page 337)

Receiving
Year Player
1945 Billy Deweil
1946 Billy Dewell

Mai Kutner
1947 Mai Kutner
1948 Mai Kutner
1949 Charley Trippi

No. Yards Avg. Long TPs
26 370 14.2 70 1
27 643 *23.8 82t 7

Year Player

1974 Terry Metcalf
1975 Mel Gray
1976 Ike Harris
1977 Ike Harris

1978 Pat Tilley
1979 Pat Tilley

1980 PatTiiley
Pat Tilley

1982 PatTiiley
1983 Roy Green

1981

1984 Roy Green
1985 Roy Green
1986 J.T. Smith
1987 J.T. Smith
1988 J.T. Smith
1989 J.T. Smith

No. Yards Avg. Long TPs
50 377 7.5 22 1

926 19.3 74 11
52 782 15.0 40 1
40 547 13.7 38 3
62 900 14.5 43 3
57 938 16.4 51t 6

27 634 23.5 63 5
994 21.9 70 7
943 23.0 71 14

34 484 14.1

43
41

6_
1950 Bob Shaw
1951 Fran Poisfoot
1952 Don Stonesifer
1953 Don Stonesifer
1954 Don Stonesifer
1955 Don Stonesifer
1956 Don Stonesifer

48 971 20.2 65 12 966 14.2 60t
57 796 14.0 80t 4 66 1,040 15.7 75 3

34 2
71t 14
83t 12
47 5
45 6

61754 11.4 26 0 36 465 14.5
56 684 12.2 46 2 1,227 15.7
44 607 13.8 39 3 78 1,555 19.9
28 330 28 5 50 693 13.9
22 320 5814.5 2 1,014 12.7

1957 Gern Nagler
1958 Woodley Lewis
1959 Woodley Lewis

27 475 17.6 83t 4 91 1,117 12.3 38
46 690 15.0 64 4 83 986 11.9 29 5

3^ 5534 15.7 85t A 3^ 778 12.5

1960 Sonny Randle
1961 Sonny Randle
1962 Sonny Randle
1963 Bobby Joe Conrad
1964 Bobby Joe Conrad
1965 Bobby Joe Conrad
1966 Jackie Smith

62 892 14.4 57 +15 1990 Ricky Proehl
Ernie Jones

1992 Ricky Proehl

1991

1993 Larry Centers
1994 Larry Centers
1995 Larry Centers
1996 Larry Centers
1997 Rob Moore
1998 Frank Sanders
1999 Frank Sanders

56 802 14.3 45t 4
53 4
63t 3
29 3
36 2
32 2
39 7

44 591 13.4 41 9 61 957 15.7
63 1,158 18.4 86t 7 60 744 12.4
73 967 13.2 48 10 66 603 9.1
61 780 12.8 53 6 77 647 8.4
58 909 15.7 71 5 +101 962 9.5
45 810 18.0 69 3 99 766 7.7

1967 Jackie Smith
1968 Jackie Smith
1969 Dave Williams

56 1,205 21.5 76t 9 97 1,584 16.3 47t
49 789 16.1 65 2 89 1,145 12.9 42 3

i3 1_5^ 702 12.5 31 ]_ 23. 954 12.1
1970 John Gilliam
1971 John Gilliam

1972 Johnny Roland
1973 Jackie Smith

Donny Anderson

45 952 21.1 79 5 2000 Michael Pittman
2001 David Boston
2002 Freddie Jones

2003 Anquan Boldin
2004 Larry Fitzgerald
+Cardinal record

73 579

98 +**1,598

7.9 36t 2
42 837 19.9 54 3 16.3 63t
38 321 27 2 44 358 24
41 600 14.6 42 1 +101 1,377 13.6 71t
41 409 10.0 44 3 58 780 13.4 48

“NFL Leader

Punting
Year Player No. Avg. Long Blocked Yeai ^y^r

1976 Terry Joyce
1977 Duane Carrell
1978 Mike Wood

Steve Little
1979 Steve Little

No. Avg. Long Blocked
64 36.4 54 21945 James Reynolds

1946 William Blackburn

1947 RayMailouf
1948 RayMailouf
1949 John Cochran

38 36.4 48 0
35 41.9 60 0 49 35.9 53 0
43 39.9 62 0 51 37.6 *81 0
45 39.0 61
52 42.0 66

0 46 38.0 52 2
38.2 56 1

1950 Jim Hardy
1951 Fran Poisfoot

1952 Frank Tripucka
1953 Charley Trippi
1954 Charley Trippi
1955 Dave Mann
1956 Dave Mann
1957 Dave Mann

1958 Bobby Gordon
1959 Jerry Norton

56 39.4 76 0 1980 Larry Swider
1981 Carl Birdsong
1982 Cari Birdsong
1983 Carl Birdsong
1984 Carl Birdsong
1985 Carl Birdsong
1986 Greg Cater
1987 Greg Horne
1988 Greg Horne
1989 Rich Camarillo

●99 41.5 66 1
47 40.7 56 0 69 41.8 75 0
35 37.5 57 0 54 43.8 65 0
54 42.8 63 0 85 41.5 59 0
59 39.1 0 67 38.7 59
43 40.0 60 0 85 41.7 67 2
36 37.4 58 1 61 37.2 52 1
59 42.5 67 0 24 40.5 51 0
55 38.0 66 0 79 40.9 66 1
59 44.9 _6^ 23. 43.4 33. A

1960 Jerry Norton
1961 Jerry Norton
1962 Sam Etcheverry
1963 Jerry Stovall
1964 Jackie Smith
1965 Jim Bakken

Jackie Smith
1966 Jackie Smith
1967 Chuck Latourette
1968 Chuck Latourette

39 *45.6 62 0 1990 Rich Camarillo
1991 Rich Camarillo
1992 Rich Camarillo
1993 Rich Camarillo

67 42.8 63 0
85 44.7 78 1 76 45.3 60 1
59 38.3 61 1 54 42.9 73 0
65 40.7 69 0 73 43.7 61 0
41 40.4 64 0 1994 Jeff Feagles

1995 Jeff Feagles
1996 Jeff Feagles
1997 Jeff Feagles
1998 Scott Player
1999 Scott Player

40.8 54 0
26 42.2 56 0 72 43.8 60 0
39 39.3 62 1 76 43.8 68
47 37.9 56 1 91 44.3 62 1
62 40.8 67 0 81 41.7 67
65 41.6 55 0 31 42.0 60 A

1969 King Hill 23. 37.6 1 2000 Scott Player
2001 Scott Player
2002 Scott Player
2003 Scott Player
2004 Scott Player
‘Cardinal record

65 44.2 55 0
1970 Chuck Latourette 65 40.9

56 38.5
72 39.5
66 37.5

59 0 67 41.5 58 0
1971 Chuck Latourette
1972 Donny Anderson
1973 GaryKiethley
1974 Hal Roberts
1975 Jeff West

55 1 43.9 58 1
61 0 82 42.8 64 1
55 1 98 43.2 57 1

81 38.7 57 0
64 37.7 58 1
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Punt Returns
Year Player
1975 Terry Metcalf
1976 Terry Melcalf
1977 Terry Metcalf
1978 Willard Harrell
1979 Willard Harrell

No. _ Yards Ayg. Long TPs
23' 285" {2.4" "69t 1
17 188 11.1 39 0
14 108 7.7 23 0
21 196 9.3 701 1
32 205 6.4 68 0

Year_ Player
1945 Frank Seno
1946 Frank Seno
1947 John Cochran

1948 Jerry Davis
1949 John Cochran

No. Yards Avg. Long _TDs
10 103 I0.3 25 ' 0
17 176 10.3 21 0
10 147 14.7 31 0

70f ‘2
Tit ‘2

16 334
15 314

*20.9
●20.9

195 54 01950 Don Paul
1951 Don Paul
1952 Billy Cross
1953 Charley Trippi
1954 Ollie Matson
1955 Ollie Matson
1956 Frank Bernardi
1957 Woodley Lewis
1958 Bobby Joe Conrad
1959 Bill Stacy
1960 Bill Stacy
1961 Willie West
1962 Norm Beal
1963 Billy Gambrell
1964 Billy Gambrell

Jim Burson
1965 Abe Woodson
1966 Johnny Roland
1967 Phil Spilier
1968 Chuck Latourette
1969 Roger Wehrli
1970 Chuck Latourette

Larry Willingham
1972 Larry Willingham
1971

1973 Gary Hammond
1974 Terry Metcalf

18 194 10.8 82 1980 Mark Bell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
J.T. Smith
Vai Sikahema
Vai Sikahema
Vai Sikahema
Vai Sikahema

22
0 1981 42 445 10.6 50t19 143 7.5 23

8.4 38 0 1982 27 165 15 0
34 0
39 0
31 0
71t *2

21 177
38 337 8.921 239 11.4 38 0 1983

1984 38 33311 100 9.1 59 1
18.8 78 *2 1985 26 283 10.913 245
12.1 *951 1986 43 522 12.118 217 1

175 7.3 31 0 1987 ●44 ●550 12.5 76t24
28 0
53 0.

19 129 6.8 16 0 1988 33 341 10.3
433 11.7_29_ 281 9.7 74 '2^ 1989

0 1990 Vai Sikahema
1991 John Jackson
1992 Johnny Bailey
1993 Johnny Bailey
1994 Patrick Robinson
1995 Anthony Edwards
1996 Marcus Dowdell
1997 Kevin Williams
1998 Eric Metcalf
1999 Mac Cody
2000 Mac Cody
2001 Arnold Jackson
2002 Arnold Jackson
2003 Anquan Boldin
2004 Karl Williams
●Cardinal record

36 306 8.5 20 0
19 0
65 0

58t 1
23 0
16 0
35 0
50 0
24 0

_3j 0

14 62 4.4 24
7.911 98 8.9 28 0 31 244

0 20 263 13.27 46 6.6 14
111 10.0 49 0 35 28211

0 285 7.012 126 10.5 36 41
125 10.4 681 18 131 7.312 1

17 7 0.4 13 0 34 297 8.7
462 11.620 221 11.1 861 1 40

124 8.3 33 0 43 295 6.915
373 ●●Il.T28 345 12.3 86t 1 32.

31 222
40 461
31 182
20 130
42 286

'NFC Leader

7.2 25 0
55 0
22 0
19 0
38 0

J3 65 5.0 25 1.
0 11.530 171 5.7 16

8.4 34 0 5.910 84
4.6 13 0 6.541

80 7.3 51 0 6.811
26 340 13.1 43 0

Kickoff Returns
No. Yards Avg. Long TDs
19 408 21.4 31 0
13 408 31.3 105t 1
15 321 21.4 33 0
15 437 29.2 83 0
18 427 23.7 48 0

Year Player
1975 Terry Metcalf
1976 Jerry Latin

Terry Metcalf
1977 Terry Metcalf
1978 Willard Harrell
1979 Roy Green
1980 Roy Green
1981 Stump Mitchell
1982 Stump Mitchell
1983 Stump Mitchell
1984 Stump Mitchell
1985 Clyde Duncan
1986 Vai Sikahema
1987 Vai Sikahema
1988 Vai Sikahema
1989 Vai Sikahema

No. Yards Avg. Long TDs
35 '960 27.4 93t 1
16 357 22.3 39 0
16 325 20.3 33 0
32 772 24.1 51 0
19 389 20.5 32 0
41 1,007 24.6 +*106t 1

Year Player
1945 Frank Seno
1946 Frank Seno
1947 Charley Trippi
1948 Jerry Davis
1949 Charley Trippi
1950 Don Paul
1951 Emil Stiko
1952 Ollie Matson
1953 Billy Cross
1954 Les Goble
1955 Ollie Matson
1956 Ollie Matson
1957 Woodley Lewis
1958 Ollie Matson
1959 Bobby Joe Conrad
1960 Willie West
1961 Pat Fischer
1962 Bill Triplett
1963 Jerry Stovall
1964 Jerry Stovall
1965 Abe Woodson
1966 Roy Shivers
1967 Bobby Williams
1968 Chuck Latourette
1969 MacArthur Lane

028 693 24.7 46
0 32 745 23.3 37 0

67 0
33 0
66 0
56 0
34 0
44 0
50 0
39 0

_52 0_

17 429 25.2 41
31.2 loot *2 55 1,292 23.520 623

364 22.8257 21.4 39 0 1612
778 21.627 749 27.7 94t *2 36

24.5 37 0 35 804 23.015 368
27.7 105t 1 28 550 19.613 362

847 22.926 682 26.2 52 0 37
761 22.4497 *35.5 lOlt ’2 3414

1 23 475 20.7ii 388 21.7
20.328.5 87 0 87413 370

1990 Vai Sikahema
1991 Larry Centers
1992 Johnny Bailey
1993 Johnny Bailey
1994 Chuck Levy
1995 Ryan Terry
1996 Leeland McElroy
1997 Kevin Williams
1998 Eric Metcalf
1999 Mario Bates

27 544 20.1 32 0
39 0
63 0
48 0
31 0
53 0
92 0
63 0
59 0

_68 ^

426 25.1 53 017
20.649 0 16 33024 608 25.3

28 690 24.6419 27.9 55 015
22.523.6 47 0 31 69924 566

26 513 19.7665 24.6 65 027
37 808 21.827 762 28.2 94t 1

21.338 0 54 1,148
59 1,458
57 1,218
52 1,231

24 583 24.3
24.746 1,237 26.9 75 0
21.420 523 26.2 ^9
23.724 01970 Chuck Latourette

1971 Mel Gray
1972 Bobby Moore
1973 Les Shy
1974 Terry Metcalf

13 254 19.5
2000 MarTay Jenkins
2001 MarTay Jenkins
2002 Kevin Kasper
2003 Josh Scobey
2004 Josh Scobey
●Cardinal record +T

#82 #2,186 26.7
49 1,120 22.9

98t 1
70 0

32 722 22.6 40 0
73 1,684 23.1 100t 1
32 723 71 0

30 740 24.7 65 0
437 21.9 37 020

27.8 97t16 445
20 623 31.2 94t

ies NFL record #NFL/Cardinal record
22.6

(Annual Leaders continued on page 340)
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Punts Avq. Penalties Yards Fumbles Lost
73 37.6 72 765 24 10
67 40,4 773 1971 12
65 41.6 66 708 24 11
70 38,1 1971 728
62 40.8 2365 730 11
81 39,0 19782 13
81 35.1 2667 586 18
85 41.3 83 761 20 10
67 40.4 45 458 15 7
65' 43.3
56 40.9

70 760 29 15
64 579 29 16

67 43.5 71 695 24 14
65 40,7 69 692 29 18
74 40,1 53 581 32 18

TD TD-R TD-P TD-Rt. FG/FGA PAT/PATA Pts.Year Team
1969 Cardinals

Opponents
1968 Cardinals

Opponents
1967 Cardinals

Opponents
1966 Cardinals

Opponents
1965 Cardinals

Opponents
1964 Cardinals

Opponents
1963 Cardinals

Opponents
1962 Cardinals

Opponents
Cardinals

Opponents
1960 Cardinals

1961

Opponents
1959 Cardinals

Opponents
1958 Cardinals

Opponents
1957 Cardinals

Opponents
1956 Cardinals

Opponents
1955 Cardinals

Opponents
1954 Cardinals

Opponents
1953 Cardinals

Opponents
1952 Cardinals

Opponents
Cardinals

Opponents
1950 Cardinals

1951

Opponents
Cardinals

Opponents
1948 Cardinals

1949

Opponents
1947 Cardinals

Opponents
1946 Cardinals

Opponents
1945 Cardinals

Opponents
1944 Cardinals

Opponents
1943 Cardinals

Opponents
1942 Cardinals

Opponents
Cardinals

Opponents
1940 Cardinals

1941

Opponents
1939 Cardinals

Opponents
1938 Cardinals

Opponents
1937 Cardinals

Opponents
1936 Cardinals

Opponents
1935 Cardinals

Opponents
1934 Cardinals

Opponents
Cardinals

Opponents

1933

40 17 19
48 10 38
40 22 16
35 10 23
36 15 23
46 13 26
28 10 13
28 10 16
33 10 20
37 12 24
40 12 21
36 13 21
44 10 30
34 19 13
39 20 18
44 18 21

12/24 38/40 3144
47/48 3890 18/31
40/40 3252 15/24

2 15/33 34/35 289
36/36 333
42/46 356

27/39
7 12/19

27/285 23/40 264
2 23/41 28/28 265
3 21/31 33/33 296

17/32 36/37 3091
7 25/38 40/40 357
2 27/34 34/36 331

11/21 44/44 3414
2 15/26 34/34 283

59 .8.3 655 37 21 1 5/14 38/39 287
63 23 43/44 28761 40,5

85 44.7
67 43.5
44 44,7
64 44,2

584 15 5 18/33
57 535 39 18 37 21 7/17 34/37 279
59 546 36 20 30 11

34 13
18 19/38 30/30 2671

46 456 43 21 20 1 15/25 33/34
500 23 JO 20 2 7/16 29/30

62 44.6
67 41.3
57 37.8
54 41.2
59 42.5
60 39.7
55 37.8
52 39.2
75 40,3
61 40.6
63 39.2
55 41,7
76 41.6
74 42.0
76 37.3
69 42.1
70 39,8
62 40.9
76 40,6
57 43.3

44 431 48 36 31 17 14 5 6/9 31/30 234
61 528 25 15 41 15 22

35 10 23
46 26 18
26 12 12
37 19 17

1 12/22 40/41 324
71 615 37 22 2 6/17 33/35 261

696 29 16 12/25 44/46 3561
51 468 22 2 6/17 24/26 20015
68 27 13 14/23 299726 35/37

2978 626 21 30 14 13 3 10/22 30/30 240
543 2360 12 23 15 0 7/16 21/23 182

3582 695 20 29 10 14
33 15 16

5 9/21 23/29 224
65 677 23 18 2 11/29 31/31 252
91 819 32 23 21/23 18323 10 5 8/19

3074 716 19 45 13 29
7  14

3 11/16 42/44 347
73 611 39 21 12 2 9/24 23/23 190
72 615 23 12 45 24 17 8/13 43/45 3374
87 743 33 23 24 12 10 2 2/18 22/24 172
91 883 30 18 28 16 3 8/20 25/28 221

26 7/13 27/27 21082 729 20 27 14
38 15

13 0
21 18 5 7/17 38/38 28780 711 16
25 2 6/12 29/31 23376 609 14 31 21

2_ 8/18 35/38 287876 .38 2i ii
20 6 8/11 46/- 360

37/- 301
53/- 395
28/- 226
39/- 306
30/- 231
33/- 260
25/- 198

65 40.9
59 38.4
66 39,7
72 39.2

67 590 16 48 21 21
42 17 21
53 25 22

67 625 26 21 4 6/14
83 749 21 16 8/21
87 743 30 24 31 22 2/111

40.8 89 688 32 16 40 20 18 2 7/1056
25 0 5/1450 41.2

50 39.6
90 852 18 28 10 18
84 761 44 29 35 16 17 2 5/12

673 39 20 26 12 14 0 5/1057 41.3
389 35 13 13 5 0 0/4 12/-62 36,7 50

26 3/18 27/- 22852 41,6 77 749 11 32 17 15 0
12/- 108
41/- 328

65 479 30 12 15 1 0/260 32,7
1/750 37.2 71 633 23 12 47 23 22 2

17 6 0 2/5 11/- 9556 38.7 45 389 5 11 5
19 12 34 11 21 2 1/7 31/- 23851 37.2 65 634

5/10 98400 25 12 6 2 11/—74 39.5 46 11 4
3/9 26/- 209

13/- 127
23/- 197
17/- 139

71 636 19 29 11 15 375 40.2
446 19 12 17 9 6 2 4/1279 39.3 41
437 27 15 23 7  12 2 2/662 43.3 47

23 19 11 2 2/8331
222J2 14 -/-

9/- 84238 36 11 4 5 2 3/10
25413 16

34 15 2 3/8 12/- 111286 4
10 16811

3 21- 15/- 135305 30 19 7 9
1656 13 —I—

21- 81- 74415 34 10 5 4 1
14311 7

71- 61- 99255 27 12 6 2 4
974

7 3 31- 51-11 1
845 5

21- 52
-/- 101

7 3  3 2J-
6 4
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ALL-TIME CARDINAL SHUTOUTS
pate Opponent

N.Y. Giants
Buffalo Bills
N.Y. Giants

Green Bay Packers
Houston Oilers
Boston Patriots

At Dallas Cowboys
At Washington Redskins ...
Pittsburgh Steelers
At Detroit Lions

Green Bay Packers
Cleveland Rams (at Buffalo)
At Cleveland Rams

Detroit Lions (at Buffalo) ...
At Pittsburgh Pirates
At Cleveland Rams

Green Bay Packers
Philadelphia Eagles
At Boston Redskins

At Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
At Green Bay Packers
At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Cincinnati Reds
At Cincinnati Reds
Boston Redskins
At Cincinnati Reds
At Boston Braves

Chicago Bears
Cleveland Indians
Frankford Yellow Jackets
At Newark Tornadoes

At Portsmouth Spartans,.. .
at Orange Tornadoes
Dayton Triangles
Minneapolis Red Jackets...

Score Date Opponent
At Providence Steam Roller....

At Chicago Bears
Dayton Triangles
At Chicago Bears
Dayton Triangles
At Chicago Bears
Racine Tornadoes
LA. Buccaneers

Columbus Tigers
Milwaukee Badgers
Rock Island Independents
At Chicago Bears
Dayton Triangles
Chicago Bears
Milwaukee Badgers
Akron Indians

Dayton Triangles
Minneapolis Marines
Green Bay Packers
Duluth Kelleys
Hammond Pros

Minneapolis Marines
Akron Indians
Rochester Jeffersons
Buffalo All-Americans

Chicago Bears
Chicago Bears
Akron Pros

Minneapolis Marines
Milwaukee Badgers
At Chicago Staleys
Hammond Pros

Minneapolis Marines
Detroit Heralds

At Chicago Tigers

Sco_re
.16^Dec, 12. 1992

Nov. 15, 1981
Oct. 31. 1977
Sept. 19, 1976
Nov. 1. 1970
Nov. 8. 1970
Nov. 16. 1970
Oct. 22, 1961
Dec. 17, 1961
Oct. 18. 1942

Sept. 20. 1942
Sept. 13. 1942
Nov. 23. 1941
Sept, 15. 1940
Sept. 24. 1939
Oct. 3, 1937
Dec. 6, 1936
Nov. 8, 1936
Nov. 24. 1935
Oct. 13, 1935
Nov. 29. 1934
Nov. 18. 1934
Nov, 6, 1934
Oct, 7, 1934
Sept. 23,1934
Dec. 3. 1933
Oct. 8,1933
Oct, 16.1932
Oct. 9. 1932
Nov. 28, 1931
Nov. 2, 1930
Oct. 8, 1930
Oct. 5, 1930
Dec. 8, 1929
Nov. 24, 1929
Nov. 10. 1929

19-0 Nov. 6. 1929
Oct. 20, 1929
Oct. 7. 1928
Nov. 24, 1927
Oct. 9. 1927
Nov. 25.1926
Oct. 3. 1926
Sept. 26.1926
Sept, 19, 1926
Dec. 10. 1925
Nov. 29, 1925
Nov. 26, 1925
Nov. 22, 1925
Oct. 25, 1925
Oct. 14, 1925
Nov. 16. 1924
Nov. 9. 1924
Oct. 12, 1924
Oct. 5. 1924
Nov. 18, 1923
Nov. 11. 1923
Oct. 21. 1923
Oct. 14, 1923
Oct. 7. 1923

Sept. 30, 1923
Dec. 10, 1922
Nov, 30, 1922
Nov. 12. 1922
Oct. 22. 1922
Oct. 1, 1922
Dec. 18, 1921
Nov. 6, 1921
Oct. 2, 1921
Oct. 31. 1920
Oct. 10, 1920

2A-0 0-0
28-0 7-0
29-0 3-0
44-0 7-0
31-0 0-0
38-0 20-0
24-0 15^
20-^ 14-0
7-0 59-0
13-0  7-0

 0-07-0
7-0 14-0
0-0 9-0
10-0 24-0
6-0 13-0
0-0 23-0
13-0  13-0
6-0 3-0
3-0 10-0
6-0 6-0
9-0 9^
21-0 19-0
16-0 60-0
9-0 3-0
0-0 9-0
3-0 6-0
9-0 7-0
0-0 3-0
21-0 3-0
6-0 0-0
13-0 7-0
0-0 20-0
26-0 21-0
19-0 0-0
&-0

V. ALL-TIME OPPONENT SHUTOUTS
Date Opponent

Seattle Seahawks

At Kansas City Chiefs ...
At New England Patriots .
At Cleveland Browns . .. .

Minnesota Vikings
At Washington Redskins .
At Washington Redskins .
Denver Broncos

At Tampa Bay Buccaneers
At Washington Redskins .
At Philadelphia Eagles.. .
At Washington Redskins .
At L.A. Rams
At N.Y. Giants
At Denver Broncos
At New Orleans Saints

At Washington Redskins . .
At Baltimore Colts

At Green Bay Packers ... .
At Baltimore Colts
At Cleveland Browns

Washington Redskins
At N.Y Giants

At Philadelphia Eagles. , ..
N.Y. Giants

At Pittsburgh Steelers ... ,
At Detroit Lions

Score
,0-38
.0-49

Date Opponent
At Cleveland Rams

Detroit Lions (at Milwaukee).
At Detroit Lions

Detroit Lions (at Pittsburgh).
At N.Y. Giants

At Brooklyn Dodgers
Detroit Lions (at Buffalo) ...
Chicago Bears
At Washington Redskins ...
Detroit Lions (at Buffalo) ...
At Cleveland Rams
Cleveland Rams
At N.Y Giants

Philadelphia Eagles (at Erie)
At Detroit Lions

At Brooklyn Dodgers
Green Bay Packers
At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Green Bay Packers
At Detroit Lions

Chicago Bears
At Boston Redskins

At Green Bay Packers
At Chicago Bears
At Detroit Lions
Boston Redskins

Brooklyn Dodgers

Score
,0-21Sept, 14, 2003

Dec. 1,2002
Sept. 15, 1996
Sept. 18. 1994
Oct. 27. 1991

Sept. 15. 1991
Sept. 9, 1990
Dec, 17. 1989
Nov. 10, 1985
Jan. 2, 1983
Dec. 20.1981
Oct, 19, 1980
Sept, 30, 1979
Dec, 10, 1978
Sept. 18, 1977
Dec, 8, 1974
Oct. 17, 1971
Nov. 17, 1968
Sept. 23, 1962
Nov. 19, 1961
Dec. 1, 1957
Nov, 20. 1955
Oct, 16, 1955
Nov. 21,1953
Nov. 25, 1951
Nov. 11, 1945
Oct. 21. 1945

Sept. 30. 1945
Sept. 23. 1945
Nov. 12, 1944
Nov. 5. 1944
Oct. 22, 1944
Nov. 7, 1943
Oct, 17. 1943
Oct. 10. 1943
Nov, 8. 1942
Sept. 15, 1940
Nov. 5. 1939
Oct, 22. 1939
Nov. 6. 1938
Oct. 26. 1938
Oct. 23. 1938
Oct. 2. 1938
Dec. 6. 1937
Oct. 25, 1936
Oct. 4. 1936
Sept. 28, 1936
Dec. 8, 1935
Oct. 28. 1934
Oct. 21. 1934
Oct. 14. 1934
Sept. 30. 1934
Dec. 3. 1933
Nov. 19, 1933

0-10
,0-31 0-10
.0-32 0-27
0-28 0-23
0-34 0-7
0-31 0-7
0-37 0-20
0-16 0-28
0-28 0-0
0-38 0-14
0-23 0-24
0-21 0-6
D-17 0-7
0-7 0-10
0-14 0-13
0-20 0-0
CF-27 0-9
0-17 0-24
.0-16 0-39
0-31 0-13
0-31 0-9
0-10 0-15
0-38 0-20
0-10 0-6
0-23 0-0
0-26 0-3
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Opponent
At Brooklyn Dodgers
At Boston Redskins

At Chicago Bears
At Brooklyn Dodgers
Chicago Bears
At Chicago Bears
At Portsmouth Spartans. ,.
At Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
At Frankford Yellow Jackets

At Chicago Bears
At Chicago Bears
AtN.Y.Yankees
At Frankford Yellow Jackets

At Green Bay Packers ....
Chicago Bears
At Green Bay Packers ..,.

-P.aJe Opponent
Chicago Bears
At Chicago Bears
At Chicago Bears
At N.Y. Giants

Green Bay Packers
At Chicago Bears
At Chicago Bears
Chicago Bears
At Chicago Bears
At Chicago Bears
Canton Bulldogs
At Chicago Staleys
Akron Pros
Akron Pros

At Decatur Staleys
At Rock Island Independents
At Chicago Tigers

ScoreDate
Oct. 29. 1933
Oct. 22, 1933
Nov. 24, 1932
Nov. 13. 1932
Oct, 9, 1932
Nov. 27, 1930
Oct. 5, 1930

Sept. 21, 1930
Nov. 17, 1929
Nov. 2, 1929
Oct. 20, 1929
Nov. 29, 1928
Nov, 25, 1928
Nov. 24, 1929
Oct. 14. 1928
Sept. 23, 1928
Oct. 16 1927

0-7 Sept. 25,1927
Nov. 25,1926
Nov. 11.1926
Nov. 7, 1926
Oct, 31, 1926
Oct. 17, 1926
Nov. 26, 1935
Nov. 27, 1924
Oct. 19, 1924
Nov. 29, 1923
Nov. 19, 1922
Dec. 18, 1921
Dec. 4,1921
Oct, 9, 1921
Dec. 5, 1920
Oct, 24, 1920
Oct, 10, 1920

.0-9
0-10 .0-0
0-34 0-10
0-3 0-20
0-0 0-3
0-6 0-16
0-0 0-0
0-14 0-21
0-12 0-6
0-8 .0-3
0-0 0-7
0-34 0-0
0-19 0-7
0-19 0-23
0-20 0-10
0-15 .0-7
0-13 0-0

ALL-TIME TWO-POINT CONVERSIONS^'
Annual Results
Year Results Year

..,.1-3 1998

....5-6 1999

....2-2 2000
,.,,3-3 2001

Successful Conversions

1994
1995
1996
1997

Results Year
. ...0-0 2002..
., ,.0-1 2003..
.,..0-5 2004.,
, , ..1-1 Overall

Results
1-2
1-5
1-3

15-28

Opponent
San Francisco
Baltimore

San Diego
At Oakland
Atlanta

At Tampa Bay
Dallas
At N.Y. Giants
At New Orleans

At Philadelphia
At San Diego
Minnesota
At N.Y. Giants
At Detroit
At Houston

Play Outcome. Scorepate
Dec. 12.2004
Oct. 2, 2003
Sept. 22, 2002
Dec. 2,2001
Dec. 21, 1997
Sept. 28, 1997
Sept. 7, 1997
Nov. 3, 1996

Sept. 22,1996
Dec, 17. 1995
Dec. 9, 1995
Nov. 12, 1995
Oct. 8, 1995
Sept. 17. 1995
Dec. 4, 1994

Josh McCown run
Jeff Blake run

Frank Sanders pass from Jake Plummer
Jake Plummer run
Jake Plummer run

Frank Sanders pass from Kent Graham
Rob Moore pass from Kent Graham
Boomer Esiason run

Rob Moore pass from Kent Graham
Stevie Anderson pass from Dave Krieg
Stevie Anderson pass from Dave Krieg
Rob Moore pass from Dave Krieg
Frank Sanders pass from Dave Krieg
Frank Sanders pass from Dave Krieg
Ronald Moore run

L (OT). 28-31
L, 18-26
L, 15-23

W (OT). 34-31
W, 29-26
L, 18-19
W, 25-22
L, 8-16
W, 28-14
L, 20-21
L. 25-28
L. 24-30
L. 21-27
W, 20-17
W, 30-12

Note: Two-point conversion rule instituted in NFL in 1994.
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DEFENSIVE TOUCHDOWNS
1960-2004
Date Opponent Play Outcome. Score

W, 24-23
W, 34-10

L, 27-30 (OT)
L. 14-27
W, 21-7
U 17-20
W.30-7
W, 17-10
W, 45-38
W, 21-20
 W. 16-15

Nov. 7, 2004
Oct. 3, 2004
Nov. 23. 2003
Nov. 3, 2002
Sept. 29.2002
Jan. 6.2002
Dec. 30, 2001
Dec. 23, 2001
Nov, 18.2001
Oct, 7, 2001
Nov. 5, 2000

At Miami Duane Starks 41-yard interception return
Adrian Wilson 35-yard fumble return
Renaldo Hill 70-yard interception return
Justin Lucas 35-yard return with lateral from interception
Justin Lucas 38-yard interception return
Adrian Wilson 61-yard interception return
Ronald McKinnon 25-yard fumble return
Ronald McKinnon 24-yard interception return
Fred Wakefield 20-yard interception return
Kyle Vanden Bosch 9-yard fumble return
Aeneas Williams 103-vard fumble relurn

Kwamie Lassiter 78-yard interception return
Eric Swann 42-yard interception return
Rob Fredrickson 34-yard interception return
Tommy Bennett 70-yard interception return
Bernard Wilson 66-yard interception return
Aeneas Williams 30-yard interception return
Aeneas Williams 42-yard interception return
Aeneas Williams 65-yard interception return
Jamir Miller 26-yard return with lateral from fumble
Aeneas Williams 48-yard interception return
Clyde Simmons 25-yard interception return
Lorenzo Lynch 72-yard interception return
Keith McCants 5-yard fumble return
Aeneas Williams 28-yard interception return
Keith McCants 46-yard interception return
Aeneas Williams 20-yard fumble return
Aeneas Williams 46-yard interception return
Lorenzo Lynch 55-yard fumble return
Robert Massey 46-yard interception return
Robert Massey 31-yard interception return
Robert Massey 41-yard interception return
Lorenzo Lynch 35-yard interception return
Rod Saddler 7-yard fumble return
Eric Hill 85-yard fumble return
Marcus Turner 47-yard interception return
Marcus Turner 21 -yard return with lateral from interception

New Orleans
St. Louis
St. Louis
N.Y, Giants

At Washington
at Carolina
Dallas
Detroit

At Philadelphia
Washington

Dec. 5. 1999
Nov. 28. 1999

Sept. 19. 1999
Dec. 13. 1998
Nov. 2. 1997
Oct. 12, 1997
Sept. 28,1997
Dec. 22,1996
Dec. 15, 1996
Dec. 25,1995
Dec. 9, 1995
Oct. 29, 1995
Oct, 29,1995
Oct. 15, 1995

Philadelphia
At N.Y. Giants
At Miami

At Philadelphia
Philadelphia
N.Y. Giants

At Tampa Bay
At Philadelphia
Washington
Dallas

At San Diego
Seattle
Seattle
Washington

W. 21-17
W. 34-24
L, 16-19
W. 20-17
W, 31-21
L. 13-27
L, 18-19
L. 19-29
W, 27-26
L. 13-37
L, 25-28
W. 20-14
W. 20-14
W. 24-20

Nov, 27, 1994
Oct. 31, 1993
Oct. 31, 1993
Sept, 5, 1993
Nov. 15. 1992
Oct. 4. 1992
Oct. 4. 1992
Nov. 24, 1991

Sept. 8, 1991
Sept. 1, 1991
Dec. 9. 1990
Dec. 2. 1990

Chicago
New Orleans
New Orleans

At Philadelphia
At Atlanta

L, 16-19
L. 17-20
L. 17-20
L. 17-23
L, 17-20
W. 27-24
W. 27-24
L, 14-34
W. 26-10
W, 24-14
W, 24-13
W, 20-17

Washington
Washington
Philadelphia
At Philadelphia
At LA. Rams
At Atlanta
Indianapolis

Nov. 12, 1989
Oct. 29, 1989
Dec. 10. 1988
Oct. 25, 1988
Oct. 2, 1988
Nov. 8, 1987
Oct. 11, 1987
Oct. 11, 1987
Oct. 4.1987

Sept. 8. 1985
Dec. 2 1984

Sept, 16, 1984
Dec, 11. 1983
Oct, 24, 1983
Oct. 2, 1983
Nov. 25, 1981

Dallas
At Dallas

Philadelphia
Washington
At L.A. Rams

Tampa Bay
New Orleans
New Orleans

At Washington
At Cleveland

At New England
At Indianapolis
At L.A. Raiders
N.Y Giants

At Kansas City
At Baltimore
Philadelphia

Tim McDonald 53-yard interception return
Michael Zordich 16-yard interception return
E.J. Junior 36-yard fumble return
Cedric Mack 47-yard fumble return
Rod Saddler 16-yard fumble return
Niko Noga 23-yard fumble return
Mark Jackson 77-yard fumble return
Leonard Smith 29-yard fumble return
Peter Noga 60-yard interception return
Lionel Washington 48-yard interception return
Thomas Howard 29-yard fumble return
Leonard Smith 25-yard interception return
Elois Grooms 40-yard fumble return
Benny Perrin 32-yard fumble return
Lee Nelson 36-yard fumble return
Dave Ahrens 14-yard interception return
Eric Allen 70-yard interception return

W, 24-20
W. 19-10
L, 17-23
W, 30-21
W, 41-27
W. 31-28
W. 24-19
W. 24-19
L. 21-28
W. 27-24
W. 33-10
W. 34-33
W, 34-24
T, 20-20
L. 14-38
W, 35-24
W. 24-14Sept. 28, 1980

Nov. 4. 1979
Oct, 28,1979
Sept. 9, 1979
Oct. 31, 1977
Oct. 9, 1977
Oct. 3. 1976
Nov. 23, 1975

Minnesota
Cleveland
At N.Y. Giants
N.Y, Giants
Dallas
N.Y Giants
At N.Y. Jets

Roger Wehrli 9-yard interception return
Steve Neils 72-yard fumble return
Mark Arneson 29-yard fumble return
Mike Sensibaugh 79-yard interception return
Charlie Davis 36-yard fumble return
Mike Sensibaugh 35-yard interception return
Norm Thompson 61 -yard interception return

W, 37-7
L, 20-38
W, 27-14
W, 28-0
L, 24-30
W, 27-21
W.37-6

Oct. 27, 1974
Sept. 29, 1974
Sept. 22, 1974
Dec. 10, 1972
Nov. 28, 1971
Dec. 20. 1970
Nov. 1, 1970
Sept, 27,1970

Washington
Cleveland

Roger Wehrli 53-yard interception return
Norm Thompson 56-yard interception return
Ron >^nkowskt 71-yard tumble return
Norm Thompson 58-yard fumble return
Larry Stallings 26-yard interception return
Chuck Latouretle 32-yard fumble relurn
Don Parish 41-yard interception return
Miiier Farr 19-yard interception relurn

W, 23-20
W, 29-7
W. 17-10
W, 24-14
W.24-7
L, 27-28
W.44-0
W. 27-17

At Washington
LA. Rams
At N.Y. Giants

At Washington
Houston

Washington
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Outcome. ScorePlayOpponent

At Green Bay
Minnesota

Chicago
At San Francisco

Philadelphia
Chicago
At Philadelphia
At Philadelphia
Cleveland

Philadelphia
At Cleveland

Date
L, 28-45
L. 10-27
W, 20-17
L, 17-35
W, 48-14
W, 24-17
W, 41-10
W, 41-10
L,24-27
L, 24-28
W, 49-13

Larry Wilson 88-yard fumble return
Bob Rowe 18-yard Interception return

Larry Stallings 62-yard fumble return
Don Brumm 17-yard fumble return
Pat Fischer 69-yard interception return

Larry Wilson 29-yard interception return
Jerry Stovall 18-yard interception return
Larry Wilson 91-yard Interception return
Larry Wilson 95-yard interception return
Larry Stallings 17-yard fumble return
Don Brumm 10-yard fumble return

Dec. 21. 1969

Oct. 19,1969

Sept, 28,1969
Sept. 22, 1968
Oct, 22,1967
Oct. 31. 1966
Oct. 2, 1966
Oct. 2. 1966
Dec. 18, 1965
Nov. 28,1965
Sept. 26, 1965

W, 36-24
W, 21-20
W, 38-13
W, 34-30
W, 38-24
W, 23-17
W, 32-14
W, 56-14
W, 34-7
W, 28-24
W.20-0
L, 27-30
L, 27-30
W, 31-17
W, 31-17
W.24-0
W, 21-10
W, 20-13

Jerry Stovall 31-yard interception return
Pat Fischer 49-yard fumble return
Larry Wilson 42-yard Interception return
Dale Meinert 18-yard interception return
Pat Fischer 39-yard interception return
Pat Fischer 33-yard interception return
Larry Wilson 42-yard fumble return
John Symank 31-yard interception return
Jimmy Hill 58-yard interception return
Larry Wilson 57-yard interception return
Billy Stacy 25-yard fumble return after lateral from Joe Robb
Jerry Norton 47-yard interception return
Jerry Norton 37-yard interception return
Billy Stacy 31-yard interception return
Billy Stacy 34-yard interception return
Jimmy Hill 35-yard interception return
William West fumble recovery in end zone
Billy Stacy 33-yard fumble return

Philadelphia
At Pittsburgh
At Philadelphia
Pittsburgh
Washington
At Washington
Philadelphia
At Minnesota
At Dallas
At Dallas

Pittsburgh
At Pittsburgh
At Pittsburgh
At Dallas
At Dallas

At Washington
At N.Y. Giants
At N.Y, Giants

Dec, 13, 1964
Nov. 29, 1964
Nov. 22, 1964
Nov, 8, 1964
Oct. 18, 1964
Oct. 4, 1964
Dec. 8,1963
Oct. 6, 1963

Sept. 14, 1963
Oct. 28, 1962
Dec. 17. 1961
Nov. 26,1961
Nov, 26, 1961
Nov. 5, 1961
Nov. 5, 1961
Oct. 22, 1961

Sept. 17, 1961
Oct. 30, 1960

TOUCHDOWNS^-
JSPECIAL TEAMS

1960-2004
Outcome, ScorePlayOpponentDate

L. 13-37Josh Scobey 100-yard kickoff return
MarTay Jenkins 95-yard kickoff return
MarTay Jenkins 98-yard kickoff return

At St. LouisSept. 28,2003
Sept. 15, 2002
Nov. 12,2000

W. 24-13
L, 14-31

At Seattle
At Minnesota

Tommy Bennett blocked punt recovery in end zone
Aeneas Williams 72-yard return of blocked field goal
Johnny Bailey 58-vard punt return

L, 13-19
L. 7-27
W, 17-10

At Washington
At Carolina

At Washington

Sept. 14, 1997
Nov. 19, 1995
Sept. 12, 1993

Dec. 13, 1987
Dec. 21, 1986
Dec. 21. 1986

Sept. 20, 1981
Dec. 7, 1980

W, 27-24
W. 21-17
W, 21-17
L, 10-30
W, 24-23

L, 13-22
W. 27-17
L, 17-27
W, 24-17
W, 24-13
W, 29-7
W, 34-27
L, 19-25
L, 20-37
W38-0

Vai Sikahema 76-yard punt return
Vai Sikahema 71-yard punt return
Vai Sikahema 60-yard punt return
Stump Mitchell 50-yard punt return
Rov Green 57-yard punt return

N.Y, Giants

Tampa Bay
Tampa Bay
Washington
Detroit

Roy Green 106-yard kickoff return
Willard Harrell 70-yard punt return
Terry Metcalf 93-yard kickoff return
Terry Metcalf 69-yard punt return
Dwayne Crump 64-yard return of blocked field goal
Terry Metcalf 94-yard kickoff return
Don Shy 97-yard kickoff return
Norm Thompson 8-yard return of blocked punt
George Hoey 103-yard kickoff return
Johnny Roland 74-yard punt return

At Dallas

At Washington
At Washington
New England
At Detroit
Cleveland

Washington
Pittsburgh
Philadelphia
At Dallas

Oct. 21,1979
Nov. 19, 1978
Oct. 13, 1975
Nov. 2. 1975
Dec. 21, 1975

Sept, 29,1974
Sept. 23,1973
Oct. 1, 1972
Nov. 21, 1971
Nov. 16, 1970

Dec. 21, 1969

Sept. 29, 1968
Sept. 25, 1966
Oct. 2, 1966

Sept. 27,1964
Oct. 15, 1961

L, 28-45
W, 21-20
W, 34-28
W, 41-10
W, 23-13
L, 7-20

John Gilliam 100-yard kickoff return
Chuck Latourette 86-yard punt return
Roy Shivers 94-yard kickoff return
Johnny Roland 86-yard punt return
Jim Burson 68-yard punt return
Bobby Joe Conrad 73-yard punt return

At Green Bay
At New Orleans
At Cleveland

At Philadelphia
At San Francisco

Philadelphia
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@ cardinals quarterbacks
starting Quarterback Won-Loss (1960-2004)

RecordPlayer Record Player Player Reco
Pete Beathard....
Steve Beuerlein.
Jeff Blake
Dave Brown

Stoney Case
Chris Chandle.

Gary Cuozzo..
Boomer Esiason.

Sam Etcheverry.,

Sammy Garza
Stan Gelbaugh
Kent Graham..

Ralph Gugliemi.,..
Shawn Halloran...
Jim Hart

King Hill
Gary Hogeboom..
Buddy Humphrey.

rd Player Record
.2-3 .0-1 George Izo

Gary Keithley
Shaun King
Dave Kreig
Charley Johnson
Neil Lomax

Mike Loyd
Josh McCown

1-0 John Navarre

Terry Nofsinger
Steve Pisarkiewicz.
Jake Plummer.
John Roach....
Timm Rosenbach..

Jay Schroeder
Cliff Stoudt

Tom Tupa
Tim Van Galder

.0-1
.9-12 0-3 1-1 1-4
.3-10 .5-10 ,0-2 .2-2
.3-4 3-2 .4-12 .30-52
.0-1 1-1 .36-28-5

.47-53-2
.4-5-1

.5-12 ,87-87-5 .5-15
1-5 .0-1 .0-1 .5-3
3-5 .5-8 .7-9 .(M
5-8 .0-3 Jim McMahon. .0-1 .4-9

.1-3-1

starting Quarterbacks (1960-2004^
Year Quarterbacks
2004 Josh McCown (6-7). Shaun King (0-2), John Navarre (0-i).
2003 Jeff Blake (3-10). Josh McCown (1-2)
2002 Jake Plummer (5-11)

1982
1981
1980

2001 Jake Plummer (7-9) 1979
2000 Jake Plummer (3-11), Dave Brown (0-2) 1978
1999 Jake Plummer (3-8), Dave Brown (3-2) 1977
1998 Jake Plummer (9-7) 1976
1997 Kent Graham (1-5), Stoney Case (0-1), Jake Plummer (3-6)
1996 Boomer Esiason (3-5), Kent Graham (4-4)
1995 Dave Krieg (4-12)
1994 Steve Beuerlein (3-4). Jim McMahon (0-1). Jay Schroeder (5-3)
1993 Steve Beuerlein (6-8), Chris Chandler (1-1)
1992 Timm Rosenbach (0-3), Chris Chandler (4-9)
1991 Tom Tupa (4-7), Stan Gelbaugh (0-3), Chris Chandler (0-2)
1990 Timm Rosenbach (5-11)
1989 Gary Hogeboom (5-8), Tom Tupa (0-2), Timm Rosenbach (0-1)
1988 Neil Lomax (7-7), Cliff Stoudt (0-2)
1987 Neil Lomax (6-6), Shawn Halloran (1-1), Sammy Garza (0-1)
1986 Neil Lomax (4-9-1). Cliff Stoudt (0-2)

1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964

1985 Neil Lomax (5-11) 1963
1984 Neil Lomax (9-7) 1962
1983 Neil Lomax (7-6-1), Jim Hart (1-1)

Ye^

1961

Quarterbacks
Neil Lomax (5^)
Jim Hart (3-6), Neil Lomax (4-3)
Jim Hart (5-10), Mike Loyd (0-1)
Jim Hart (3-10). Steve Pisarkiewicz (2-1)
Jim Hart (6-9), Steve Pisarkiewicz (0-1)
Jim Hart (7-7)
Jim Hart(ICM)
Jim Hart (11-3)
Jim Harl(1(M)
Jim Hart (3-8-1). Gary Keithley (1-1)
Tim Van Galder (1-3-1), Gary Cuozzo (1-5). Jim Hart (2-1)
Jim Hart (2-6-1). Pete Beathard (2-3)
Jim Hart (8-5-1)
Charley Johnson (2-6-1). Jim Hart (2-3)
Jim Hart (8-3-1). Charley Johnson (1-1)
Jim Hart (6-7-1)
Charley Johnson (7-1-1), Terry Nofsinger (1-4)
Charley Johnson (5-6), Buddy Humphre (0-3)
Charley Johnson (9-3-2)
Charley Johnson (9-5)
Sam Etcheverry (1-3), Charley Johnson (3-6-1)
Sam Etcheverry (4-5), Ralph Gugliemi (3-2)
King Hill (1-0), John Roach (4-5-1), George Izo (1-0)1960

Quarterbacks on Roster. 1988-2004
Year Starter (Games) Non-Starter (Games)
2004 Josh McCown (13). Shaun King (2), John Navarre (1)

Jeff Blake (13), Josh McCown (3)
Jake Plummer (16)
Jake Plummer (16)
Jake Plummer (14), Dave Brown (2)
Jake Plummer (11), Dave Brown (5)
Jake Plummer (16)
Kent Graham (6), Stoney Case (1), Jake Plummer (9)
Boomer Esiason (8), Kent Graham (8)
Dave Krieg (16)
Steve Beuerlein (7), Jim McMahon (1). Jay Schroeder (8)
Steve Beuerlein (14), Chris Chandler (2)
Timm Rosenbach (3). Chris Chandler (13)
Tom Tupa (11), Stan Gelbaugh (3), Chris Chandler (2)
Timm Rosenbach (16)
Gary Hogeboom (13), Tom Tupa (2). Timm Rosenbach (1)
Neil Lomax (13), Cliff Stoudt (3)

'Chris Lewis
2003 Preston Parsons

Josh McCown (2), Preston Parsons
Dave Brown. Chris Greisen
Chris Greisen (2). 'Sean Keenan
Sherdrick Bonner. Chris Greisen (2)
Dave Brown (1). Stoney Case, 'Cory Sauter
None

Stoney Case. Chad May. 'Mark Butterfield
Mike Buck (4), Stoney Case (2)
Chris Swartz

Will Furrer. Tony Sacca
Tony Sacca (2). Erik Wilhelm
Craig Kupp (1)
'Craig Kupp. Tom Tupa
fiNeil Lomax

Tom Tupa (2)
#lnjured Reserve

2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988

'Practice squad only
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PRIME TIME GAMES
Monday Night Football

Site/Opponent
San Francisco
Dallas
Dallas
Dallas
Dallas

at Washington
New York Giants
at Dallas
New York Giants

at Washington
at Washington
Minnesota
at Miami

Result
U 24-10
L, 37-13
L, 17-14
U31-7
W, 21-10
L. 27-10
T, 20-20
W, 24-17
W, 28-0
L, 20-10
L, 27-17
L, 28-24
L, 31-10
L, 20-17
W, 17-10
W, 38-0

Att.Date
70,993
72,394
67,139
49,077
49,337
53,134
45,530
63,038
50,323
48,325
54,693
50,183
80,010
46,486
50,358
69,232

Sept. 27, 1999
Dec. 25,1995
Sept, 12. 1988
Sept, 29,1986
Nov. 4, 1985
Oct. 7, 1985
Oct. 24, 1983
Nov 14, 1977
Oct. 31. 1977
Oct. 25,1976
Oct. 13, 1975
Nov 11, 1974
Nov 27, 1972
Nov 15, 1971
Sept. 27, 1971
Nov 16, 1970
Overall; 5-10-1 (Home: 3-5-1; Away: 2-5)

New York Jets
at Dallas

Sundav-Thursdav Night Football
Site/Opponent
at St, Louis
Denver
New York Giants
Dallas
Buffalo

Washington
Philadelphia
Dallas

Result
L, 30-28
L, 38-17
L.31-7
W, 32-31
L, 31-21
L. 24-10
W, 17-3

W. 25-22 (OT)
L. 38-10
L, 10-6
L, 31-19
W. 20-17(01)
L, 20-17
L, 17-10
L, 31-14
L, 17-9
L, 38-10

Att.Date
65,939
47,239
38,909
58,303
59,509
51,789
36,717
70,060
55,444
44,246
45,004
65,690
60,066
73,025
42,533
68,814
49.303

Dec. 15,2002
Sept. 23,2001
Nov 26,2000
Sept. 10, 2000
Dec. 19, 1999
Oct. 17, 1999
Sept. 20,1998
Sept. 7, 1997
Sept. 8, 1996
●Nov 30, 1995
Sept. 10, 1995
Oct. 30. 1994
Sept. 11. 1994
Sept. 19, 1993
Sept. 13, 1992
Sept. 22, 1991
Sept, 30, 1990
Overall: 4-13 (Home: 4-12; Away: 0-1)
● denotes Thursday night game, all others are Sunday night games

Miami
New York Giants
Philadelphia
Pittsburgh
New York Giants
Dallas
Philadelphia
Dallas
Washington

JjTHANKSGIVING GAMES
Att.Site/Opponent

Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
at Chicago Bears
Chicago Bears
Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
at Detroit Lions
Pittsburgh Steelers
at Dallas Cowboys
Buffalo Bills
at Dallas Cowboys
Miami Dolphins
at Dallas Cowboys
at Dallas Cowboys

ResultDate
W, 6-0 14,000

13,500
13,000
39,000

Nov 30, 1922
Nov. 29, 1923
Nov. 27, 1924
Nov 26, 1925
Nov 25, 1926
Nov 24, 1927
Nov 29,1928
Nov 28, 1929
Nov 27, 1930
Nov. 26. 1931
Nov 24, 1932
Nov 30, 1933
Nov. 29, 1934
Nov 28, 1935
Nov. 25. 1948
Nov, 23. 1950
Nov 23, 1967
Nov 27, 1975
Nov. 25, 1976
Nov 24,1977
Nov, 24, 1983
Nov, 28, 1985
Overall; 6-14-2

L. 3-0
L,21-0
T,0-0
T,0-0 8,000

6,000W.3-0
L, 34-0
W, 40-6

10,000
7,000
8,175L, 6-0

14,000L, 18-7
L, 34-0
L, 22-6
W, 6-0
W.9-7
W, 28-14
L, 28-17
L, 46-21
L, 32-14
L, 19-14
L, 55-14
L, 35-17
L, 35-17

6,800
8,000
3,500
7,500

22,957
11,622
68,787
41,899
62,498
50,269
60,764
54,125
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HEAD COACHES
Years Coach Record Years Coach Record
1920 Marshall Smith.

1921-22 , .John “Paddy" Driscoll... .11-6-2
1923-24 Arnie Horween...

.3-2-1

,13-8-1

1925-26.... Norm Barry
Fred Gillies1927

Guy Chamberlin..
1929-30... .Ernie Nevers ....

. LeRoy Andrews' .

.ErnieNevers ....

.Jack Chevigny ...
1933-34....PaulSchissler ...

1935-38.... Milan Creighton..
1939 Ernie Nevers ....

1928

1931
1931
1932

1940-42... .Jimmy Conzelman
1943-45.... Phil Handler" ...

1946-48.... Jimmy Conzelman
Phil Handler-....

Buddy Parker"*

1949

1950-51 .... Earl “Curly" Lambeau... .8-16-0
Joe Kuharich .,

1953-54.... Joe Stydahar.,
1955-57.... Ray Richards.,

1958-61.... Frank-Pop" Ivy,
1962-65.... Wally Lemm...
1966-70.... Charley Winner

1971-72.... Bob Hollway...
1973-77.... Don Coryell ...
1978-79... .Bud Wilkinson"" 9-20-0

1952 ...4-8-0
..3-20-1
.14-21-1

.17-31-2

.27-26-3

.35-30-5

.,8-18-2

.42-29-1

Larry Wilson...
1980-85....JimHanifan ...

1986-89.,.. Gene Stallings"
Hank Kuhimann

1990-93.... Joe Bugel

1979  2-1-0
... ,39^9-1

... ,23-34-1
1989 .0-5

,2(M4

1994-95... .Buddy Ryan...
1996-2000 .. Vince Tobin+ 29-44-0

,12-20

2000-03 Dave McGinnis++ .17-40
2004- Dennis Green. .6-10

.16-8-2

. .3-7-1
1-5-0

,11-12-3
,. .0-2-0
.. .5-2-0

.. .2-6-2
,  .6-15-1

.16-26-4

..1-10-0

. .8-22-3

. .1-29-0

.27-10-0

...6-5-1

* Resigned after two games in 1931
** Co-coach with Walt Kiesling of 1944 Card-Pitt, team
*" Co-head coaches

"" Released after 13 games in 1979
Released after 11 games in 1989

+ Released after seven games in 2000.
++ Interim head coach for eight games in 2000: named permanent head coach prior to season finale.

Don Coryell was 42-29-1 as
the Cardinals' head coach from
1973-77.

ASSISTANT COACHES (1936-2004)
A D
Atkins, Bill.,.,

Atkins, Dave
Austin. Bill.,..

.Defensive Secondary
Offensive Coordinator

Offensive Line/Running Game.

1980-81

1994-95
Daddio. Bill

Devlin, Mike

Dewell, Billy

Douglas, Otis....
Dowhower, Rod

Assistant Coach

Asst, Off. Line/Off. Quality Control

1952

 2000-03

 19501972 Ends,

B Line, 1955

.Offensive Coordinator

Quarterbacks and Receivers

, Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers.

Defensive Backs

Defensive Coach

Assistant Coach

Defensive Line

1983-84Banker, Chuck , Offensive Backfield

Special Teams/Defensive Assistant

Special Teams
, Offensive Backs

, Defensive Coordinator

Linebackers

, Special Teams
Offensive Line

Special Assignments

Flexibility and Strength
Linebackers

1985
19731983-84

1980-82

1970-71

1978-84

Drulis, Chuck, 1972

1971Bennett, Leeman,

Bettis, Tom

Blue, Ken
Braden. Marv

Bresnahan, Tom...
Brooks, Dan
Brown, Don

Bush, Frank

  1962-70

  1958-61

  1956-57
1970

1986-89

E1986-88

1977 Elliott. Pete.

Evans. Dick.

Everest, Al..

, Offensive Backfield

Assistant Coach

, Special Teams

1978
1979-84
,...2004-

1952

1996-99

c F
Capretta. Ryan.

Carpenter, Lew.

Caruthers, LeBaron.,..Strength and Conditioning
Cavanaugh, Matt,

Champion, Jim...,

Chryst, Geep

Asst, Strength and Conditi

Quarterbacks

. Defensive Line

, Quarterbacks

oning.,
Offensive Coordinator/Receivers,

..,.2003-

1971-72

1986-89

Fassel. Jim

Feldman, Rudy,

Feldman. Rudy,
FitzGerald, Jeff Linebackers.

Offensive Coordinator

Linebackers

Defensive Line

1996

1982-85

1978-81

2001-031995

Tight Ends/Quality Control.
. Intern

. Offensive Backs

Linebackers

Defensive Line

Defensive Quality Control..
Strength

1966, 1974-75

1998, 2001-03
.. 1996-97

.. 1991-92

.. 1968-69

Quality Control
Wide Receivers

Offensive Backs/Game Scouting

2000

Ford. Robert..

Forzano, Rick.

2004

1966-67
Clark, Sam
Cochran, Red

Cottrell, Ted.... 1994

1990-93
.... 2004-Courtright, Rick

Curzi, Jim 1976
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KG
1957Assistant Coach..Keane. Tom.

Kellison, John Assistant Coach/Talent Scout

 2003

 1953

  1999-2000

  1973-77

1967-69, 81-82
  1975-80

  1978-79

Galbraith. Marty Tight Ends

Gallagher, Dick
Garrett, John Quarterbacks

■Ends

Gibbs, Joe . Offensive Backs
Gilmer, Harry.... , Quarterbacks

1955-56
....2004-
....2004-
2000-03
1998-99
1986-89
2001-03

, Offensive Quality Control
, Quarterbacks
.Special Teams
Tight Ends
Running Backs

Kwan, Stan Sp. Teams Asst./Def. Quality Control

Khayat, Bill
Kruczek, Mike
Kuhimann, Hank.

Quarterbacks and Receivers
. Defensive Secondary
.Defensive Line Assistant

Glick, Fred
2003Godette, Cary,

Goldberg, Marshall Assistant Coach/Chief Scout.. L1949
  1996-2003..Defensive Line 1972Greene. Joe. Lanham, Paul Special Teams.

Lawrence, Daryl
Lawrence, Don..
Leach, Bob
Lemm, Wally Assistant Coac
Lindsay, Everett.
Loney, Steve Offensive Assistant

nd

h
■ Offensive Line

Lovat, Tom

Asst. Strength a

■ Offensive Line

Conditioning
Tight Ends
Defensive Line

2004-H
20001974-75Hall. Sid Linebackers 

Defensive Line
Hammond. Bobby Running Backs.
Handler. Phil Line

 1971-72
  1956, 1959

  2004-

1973
  1990-91

1946-48, 50-51
  1936-42
  1973-78

1993
Assistant Coach

1980-84, 1990-91
Hanifan, Jim Offensive Line,
Hargrave, Carl ■ Offensive Cons M2004ultant

Tight Ends
Henke, Ed Player Coach (Defensive Line)
Hoener, Pete.. ..Offensive Line,

 2001-03
  1996-2000

 1995

Marmie, Larry Defensive Coordinator
Defensive Backs

..Running BacksMartinez, George
Quality Control

..Offensive LineMatsko, John..

2005
..1963

2003

Tight Ends
Tight Ends

19942001-02
1985-86   1992-93

  1996-97
 1993

  1996-2000
  1986-89

Mauck, Carl Offensive LineI McDaniel, LeCharls....Wide Receivers
McGinnis, Dave Defensive Coordinator,  1950-51Isbell, Cecil , Backfield

j McLaughlin, Leon Special Assistant/Quality Control-
Special Assistant to the Head Coach  1980-85

 1979Special Assistant
  1992-93

 1985, 1997
  1980-84
  1990-93
  1986-89
  1994-95
  1953-54

Jackson, Bobby Running Backs
Jamieson, Dick Offensive Coordinator

Offensive Backfield
Johnson, Jim Defensive Backs

Defensive Line
Jones, Ronnie Defensive Coordinator
Jorge, Ernie. Line

■ Offensive Line
.Offensive Line

1985McMillan, Ernie.
Miller, Red   1966-70

2003Milus, Ron Defensive Backs
Murphy, Mike Inside Linebacker 1991-93s/Quality Control..

Defensive Assistant/Quality Control.
Wide Receivers

1990
  1986-89

 1994
Moore, Mai
Morriss, Guy Offensive Line Assistant
Muha, Joe

Before he became a Hall of Fame head coach
for the Washington Redskins, Joe Gibbs was an
assistant for the Cardinals from 1973-77.

Backfield 1954

N
■ Offensive Line
■ Assistant Coach

 1994-95
 1952

1954-57, 1956

Neal, Dan
Nixon, Mike
Nowaskey, Bob Ends.

o
  2004-

 2001-02
O’Dea, Kevin Special Teams
Olson, Rich Offensive Coordinator
P

 1978
1943, 1945-48

  1986-89
 1991-93

Parker. Buddy, ■ Special Assistant
Assistant Coach

■ Linebackers
Outside Linebackers.
Defensive Coordinator

.Assistant Head Coach/Defense..

. Linebackers

.Assistant Coach

. ReceiversTTight Ends
Tight Ends
Wide Receivers

Pascals, Joe

1990
 1982-85

  1996-2000
  1947-49
  1994-95

 1993
  1990-92
  2004-

  1962-67
1962-65
1958-61
1979-80

Peters, Floyd...
Pires, Glenn....
Plasman, Dick.
Plumb, Ted

Pollard, Deek Defensive Line
Poisfoot, Fran
Prochaska, Ray,

Wide Receivers..
Offensive Line....
Assistant Coach.

■ Offensive Line...,Putnam, Duane

R
1951Ramsey, Buster Player Coach (Defense)

Ramsey, Kevin
Rapp, Vic

I  Defensive Backs
 Wide Receivers

,...2001-02
1996-2000

(Assistant Coaches continued on page 354)
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(Assistant Coaches continued from page 353)

Defensive Backs

Offensive Coordinator

Renfro, Mel....

Rhome, Jerry.

Richards. Ray Assistant Coach

Robens, Ai
Rodriguez. Pete.

Rogucki. Bob

Roland, Johnny.

Rowen, Keith

Ryan, Rex

...1986-87
... 1990-93

 1954

... 1994-95

... 1990-93

1990-2003

1997-2003

  2005-

T
Thurman, Dennis Defensive Backs

Thompson, Jerry Speoai Teams....

Thompson, Tommy BackfieW

Thomas. Emmitt

Thornton. Bill

Receivers

Running Backs

Tolbert, Tyke Wide Receivers

Trestman, Marc..

Trippi, Charley...

Offensive Coordin

  1966-69

  1978-79
  1955

 1981-85

.Special Teams

.special Teams

.Strength and Conditioning

.Running Backs

.Offensive Coordinator

.Linebackers

Defensive Line

, Defensive Backs

ator..

Offensive Bad(S

Assistant Coach

1972 J
 2003

.... 1998-2000

  1963-65

  1956-57

4
1995

41994

Ryan, Rob J1994-95

Vs
Van Zandt. Lance

Versaci.Tony

Vons. Dick

.. Defensive Backfield

.. Special Teams-'Speoat Assignments

.. Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers..

Defensive Line

Sctilinkman, Walt, 1985..Defensive Backs

Assistant Coach

..Special Assignments

..Receivers/Game Scouting

..Offensive Coordinator..

..Linebackers

Defensive Backs

Offensive Backs

..Defensive Coordinator

..Defensive Backs

..Running Backs

..Special Teams

..Offensive Line

..Defensive Backs

..Offensive Line

.. Backfield

.. Defensive Line

..AssistanLTalent Scout

Assistant Coach

.. Offensive Coordnator

Wide Receivers

..Offensive Backfield

1964

19711959
J

Sevier, Wayne.

Shipp, Ken

Shofner, Jim...

Sfiroyer, Don...

19711974-75

1968-70

1986-89

1966-69

1968-70

w
Walsh. Charles...

Warhop. George

Weber. Chuck

Wetzel. Steve

Willsey, Ray

..Assistant Coach

..Offensive Line

.. Defensive Backs

.. Strength and Coodrttoning

..Defensive Coordinator.

Assistant Coach

..Running Backs

..Player-Coach (Defensive Backs)

-Tight Ends

Wide Receivers

..Offensive Coordinator

..Offensive Line

 194CM1

 1998-02

... 1976-77

 2004-

... 1973-77

... 1960-61

 2004-

1963

1962

Shurmur, Fritz

Simpson, Jackie..

Skipper, Jim

Smith, Jerry

Solari, Mike

Solomon, Richard.

Spencer. Joe

Stahley, Skip

Stanley, Jim

Stuber, Abe

1991-93

1973

1996

1985
Wilson. Kirby.

Wilson, Larry

Wilson. Mike.

1989
1972

2004-
2004

1971
2005-

1963
Wood. Alex.

Wylie, Bob..

2004
1995

2004
1965-67 z1958

Sullivan, Jerry. Zapalac. Willie . Defensive Line2003 1976-77

2001-02

Sweeney, Jim. 1979

® hottest/coldest (1960-2004)
Hottest Games
Kickoff Temperature Opponent, Site Date Result

104® Atlanta, Sun Devil Stadium

Denver. Sun Devil Stadium
Sept. 30, 2002

Sept, 23.2002

Sept. 21.2003

Sept. 9. 1997

Sept. 8,1996

Sept. 22.2002

Sept. 10.2000

Sept. 13, 1992

Sept. 10. 1995

Sept. 20,1992

Sept. 14, 2003

Sept. 20,1998

Sept. 11, 1994

Sept. 12, 1988

Sept. 13. 1981

L. 14-34

L. 17-38

W, 20-13

W, 25-22

L. 10-38

L, 15-23
W. 32-31

L. 14-31

L 19-31

L, 20-31

L. 0-38

W 17-3
L, 17-20

L, 14-17

L. 30-17

103°

102® Green Bay, Sun Devil Stadium
Dallas. Sun Devil Stadium

Miami. Sun Devil Stadium

San Diego, Sun Devil Stadium
Dallas, Sun Devil Stadium

Philadelphia, Sun Devil Stadium

Philadelphia, Sun Devil Stadium
Dallas. Texas Stadium

Seattle. Sun Devil Stadium

Philadelphia, Sun Devil Stadium
N.Y. Giants, Sun Devil Stadium

Dallas. Sun Devil Stadium

Dallas, Texas Stadium

101®

101®

100®

100®

100°

99®

98°

98°

98®

98°

Coldest Games
Kickoff Temperature Opponent. Site

Philadelphia, Busch Stadium

Washington. Busch Stadium

Philadelphia. Veterans Stadium
LA. Rams. Busch Stadium

Dallas. Busch Stadium

Cleveland, Busch Stadium

At Green Bay, Lambeau Field

At Chicago, Soldier Field

Washington. Busch Stadium

Washington, Busch Stadium
Dallas, Busch Stadium

Washington, Busch Stadium

Date Result
10° Dec. 18. 1983

Dec. 10. 1977

Dec. 24. 1989

Dec. 10,1972

Dec. 15, 1963

Dec. 14. 1968

Jan, 8.1983

Dec. 16, 1979

Dec. 21, 1980

Dec. 12. 1982

Dec. 16. 1973

Dec. 21, 1985

W, 31-7

L, 26-20

L, 14-31

W. 24-14

L.28-24

W, 27-16

L,41-16
L. 42-6

L31-7
L 12-7

L, 30-3

L, 27-16

14°

15°

15°

16°

17°

’20°

20°

21°

22°

22°

24°

'Postseason

354 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



PRO BOWL SELECTIONS BY YEAR
('fear represents the season for v\^ich they were selected, not the year the game was played)

1938 , .Gayneil Tinsley, E
1939....Tony Blazine, T; Phil Dougherty, C; Jimmy Lawrence, HB;

Bill Smith, E
1940....Ki Aldrich. C; John Shirk, E
1941 . .. . Ray Apolskis, C; Bill Dewell, E; Joe Kuharich, G
1942.... Frank Ivy, E
1950.... Elmer Angsman, HB; Bob Dove, E; Bill Fischer, G; Pat Harder,

FB; Jim Hardy, QB; Bob Shaw, E
1951 Bill Fischer, G; Fran Poisfoot, E; Tom Wham, E
1952.... Bill Fischer, G; Ollie Matson. HB; Charley Trippi, QB-HB
1953....Johnny Olszewski. FB; Don Paul, HB-S; Bill Svoboda, HB;

Charley Trippi, QB-HB
1954... . Jerry Groom, T: Dick Lane, DB; Ollie Matson. HB
1955....Dick Lane, DB; Ollie Matson, HB; Jerry Olszewski, FB;

Fred Wallner, G
1956.... Lindon Crow, DB; Ollie Matson, HB; Dick Lane, DB;

Leo Sanford, LB-C; Jack Simmons, C
1957.... Lindon Crow. DB; Ollie Matson, HB; Leo Sanford, LB-C
1958.... Dick Lane, DB; Ollie Mafson, HB; Gern Nagler, E; Leo Sugar, DE
1959....John David Crow, HB; Frank Fuller, T; Jerry Norton, S;

KenPanfil,T
I960....John David Crow, HB; Jimmy Hill, DB; Leo Sugar, DE;

Jerry Norton, S; Sonny Randle, SE; Leo Sugar. DE
1961 ... . Ken Gray, G; Jimmy Hill, DB; Jerry Norton, S; Sonny Randle, SE;

Billy Stacy, DB
1962....John David Crow, HB; Jimmy Hill, DB; Bill Koman, DE;

Sonny Randle, SE; Larry Wilson. S
1963....Bob DeMarco, C; Ken Gray, G; Charley Johnson, QB;

Dale Meinert, LB; Larry Wilson, S
1964.... Billy Joe Conrad, FL; Pat Fischer, CB; Irv Goode, G; Ken Gray,

G; Bill Koman, DE
1965... . Jim Bakken, K; Bob DeMarco, C; Pat Fischer, CB; Eric McMillan,

T; Dale Meinert, LB; Sonny Randle, SE; Sam Sifas, DT;
Larry Wilson, S

1966.... Ken Gray, G; Bob Reynolds, T; Joe Robb, DE; Johnny Roland,
HB; Jackie Smith. TE; Jerry Stovall, DB; Chuck Walker. DT;
Larry Wilson. S

1967....Jim Bakken, K; Ken Gray, G; Bob DeMarco, C; Irv Goode,
G; Eric McMillan, T; Dale Meinert, LB; Johnny Roland, HB’;
Jackie Smith, TE; Jerry Stovall, DB; Larry Wilson, S

1968 ... . Don Brumm, DE; Ken Gray, G; Bob Reynolds, T; Bob Rowe, DT;
Jackie Smith, TE; Larry Wilson. S

1969... .Eric McMillan, T; Bob Reynolds, T; Jackie Smith, TE;
Jerry Stovall, DB; Larry Wilson, S

1970....MacArthur Lane, RB; Ernie McMillan, T; Jackie Smith, TE;
Larry Stallings, LB; Roger Wehrli, DB; Larry Wilson, DB

1971 ....Roger Wehrli. DB
1974... . Dan Dierdorf, T; Mel Gray, WR; Jim Hart, QB; Terry Metcalf, RB;

Roger Wehrli, CB
1975... . Jim Bakken, K; Tom Banks, C; Dan Dierdorf, T; Conrad Dobler,

G; Mel Gray, WR; Jim Hart, QB; Terry Metcalf, RB; Jim Qtis, RB;
Roger Wehrli. CB

1976.... Jim Bakken. K; Tom Banks. C; Leo Brooks, DT; Dan Dierdorf, T;
Conrad Dobler, G; Mel Gray, WR; Jim Hart, QB; Roger Wehrli, CB

1977... .Tom Banks, C;Conrad Dobler, G;Dan Dierdorl.T; Mel Gray.WR;
Jim Hart, QB; Terry Metcalf, RB; Roger Wehrli, CB

1978... . Tom Banks. C; Dan Dierdorf, T; Bob Young, G
1979... . Ottis Anderson, RB; Roger Wehrli, CB; Bob Young, G
1980... . Ottis Anderson, RB; Dan Dierdorf, T; Pat Tilley, WR*
1983.... Carl Birdsong, P; Roy Green, WR
1984.... Roy Green, WR; E.J. Junior, ILB; Neil Lomax, QB
1985.... E.J. Junior, ILB
1986... . Vai Sikahema, PR; Ron Wolfley, ST
1987... . Neil Lomax, QB; Luis Sharpe, T; Vai Sikahema, KR; Ron Wolfley, ST
1988.... Luis Sharpe, T; Ron Wolfley, special teams; J.T. Smith, WR
1989....Rich Camarillo, P; Tim McDonald, SS; Luis Sharpe, T;

Ron Wolfley, ST
1990... .Johnny Johnson, RB
1991 .... Rich Camarillo, P;Tim McDonald, SS*
1992....Johnny Bailey, KR; Rick Camarillo, P; Robert Massey, CB;

Tim McDonald, SS
1993... . Rich Camarillo, P.
1994.... Aeneas Williams, CB; Seth Joyner, OLB
1995....Aeneas Williams, CB; Eric Swann, DT; Larry Centers, FB;

Jeff Feagles, P
1996.... Lomas Brown, T; Larry Centers, FB; Eric Swann, DT;

Aeneas Williams, CB
1997.... Rob Moore, WR; Aeneas Williams, CB
1998.... Aeneas Williams, CB
1999.... Simeon Rice, DE; Aeneas Williams, CB
2000 .... Scott Player, P
2001 .... David Boston, WR
2003 .... Anquan Boldin, WR
2004 .... Bertrand Berry, DE

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEAGUE OFFENSIVE
RANKINGS SINCE 1970 MERGER

Total Rush Total RushPass YearYear
24
23
29
13
17
27

1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970

Pass
27 22 26 14 222004

2003 27 29 17 15 18

2002 27 15 3 9 3

2001 27 17 7 24
27 262000 24 23 7

1999
1998
1997
1996
1995

29 29 19 9 22
13 21 22 9 25

10
6
17
21

3 2024 30 10
13 25 7 25 4

24 29 7 12 2
51994 25 17 3

9 6 61993 11 5t
13
26
19
15
5

1992 17 26 10 13 7
27 26 12 22 51991
18 12 25 26 18t1990

1989 25 26 14 21 5
4 13 3 6 91988

1987 6 15 6
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V. ALPHABETICAL PRO BOWLERS
Name
Ki Aldrich
Ottis Anderson
Elmer Angsman
Ray Apolskis
Johnny Bailey
Jim Bakken
Tom Banks
Bertrand Berry
Carl Birdsong
Tony Blazine
Anquan Boldin
David Boston
Leo Brooks
Lomas Brown
Don Brumm
Rich Camarillo
Larry Centers
Bobby Joe Conrad
John David Crow
Lindon Crow
Bob DeMarco
Bill Dewell
Dan Dierdorf
Conrad Dobler
Phil Dougherty
Bob Dove
Jeff Feagles
Bill Fischer
Pat Fischer
Frank Fuller
Irv Goode
Ken Gray
Mel Gray
Roy Green
Jerry Groom
Pat Harder
Jim Hardy
Jim Hart
Jimmy Hill
Frank Ivy
Charley Johnson
Johnny Johnson
Seth Joyner
E.J. Junior
Bill Koman
Joe Kuharich
Dick Lane
MacArthur Lane
Jimmy Lawrence

’ Selected but did not play

Note; The year listed indicates the season for which a player was selected and not the year in which the game was played

Pos Selections Year Name
Neil Lomax
Robert Massey
Ollie Matson
Tim McDonald
Eric McMillan
Dale Meinert
Terry Metcalf
Rob Moore
Gem Nagler
Jerry Norton
Johnny Olszewski
Jim Otis
Ken Panfil
Don Paul
Scott Player
Fran Poisfoot
Sonny Randle
Bob Reynolds
Simeon Rice
Joe Robb
Johnny Roland
Bob Rowe
Leo Sanford
Luis Sharpe
Bob Shaw
John Shirk
Vai Sikahema
Sam Silas
Jack Simmons
Bill Smith
J.T. Smith
Jackie Smith
Billy Stacy
Larry Stallings
Jerry Stovall

Pos Selectio
C 1940 T5B" 2
RB 2 1979-80 CB 1
HB 1950 HB 6
C 1941 S 3
KR 19921 T 4
K 1965, 1967. 1975-76

1975-78
4 LB 3

C 4 RB 3
DE 20041 WR 1
P 1 1983 E 1
T 19391 S 3
WR 1 2003 FB 2
WR 20011 RB 1
DT 19761 T
T 1 1996 HB-S
DE 19681 P 1
P 4 1989, 1991-93

1995’, 1996
E 1

FB 2 SE 4
FL 19641 T 3
HB 3 1959-60,1962

1956-57
1963, 1965. 1967-

DE
DB 2 DE 1
C 3 HB 2
E 19411 DT 1
T 6 1974-78, 1980

1975-77
LB-C 2

G 3 T 3
C 19391 E 1
E 19501 E 1
P 1 1995 KR 2
G 3 1950-52

1964-65
DT 1

CB 2 C 1
T 1 1959 E 1
G 2 1964,1967

1961, 1963-64. 1966-68
1974-77
1983-84

KR-WR 1
G 6 TE 5
WR 4 DB 1
WR 2 LB 1
T 19541 DB 3
FB 1950 Leo Sugar

Bill Svoboda
DE 2

QB 19501 HB 1
QB 1974-77

1960-62
Eric Swann
Pat Tilley
Gaynell Tinsley
Charley Trippi
Chuck Walker
Fred Wallner
Roger Wehrli
Tom Wham
Aeneas Williams
Larry Wilson
Ron Wolfley
Bob Young

4 IL 2
DB 3 WR 1
E 19421 E 1
QB 1 1963 QB-HB 2
RB 1990 DT 1
LB 1994 G 1
LB 2 1984-85

1962,1964
CB 7

DE 2 E 1
G 1 1941 CB 6
DB 1954-56,19584 S
RB 1 1970 ST 4
HB 19391 G 2

ns Year
1984. 1987
1992
1952, 1954-57,1950
1989,199V. 1992
1965, 1967. 1969-70
1963, 1965,1967
1974-75, 1977
1997
1958
1959. 1960-61
1953,1955
1975
1959
1953
2000
1951
1960-62,1965
1966,1968-69
1999
1966
1966,1967'
1960
1956-57
1987-89
1950
1940
1986-87
1965
1956
1939
1968
1966-70
1961
1970
1966-67. 1969
1958,1960
1953
1995-96
1980'
1938
1952-53
1966
1955
1970-71, 1974-77. 1979
1951
1994-99
1962-63. 1965-70
1986-89
1978-79

YEAR-BY-YEAR LEAGUE DEFENSIVE
RANKINGS SINCE 1970 MERGER
Total Rush Pass Year Total RushYear

2004
2003

9  1986
29 1985
28 1984
26 1983
11 1982
10 1981
17 1980
15 1979
21 1978
15 1977
4  1976
19 1975
27 1974
7  1973
8  1972
22 1971
12 1970

Pass
12 27 4 25 1
26 19 15 24 8

2002 29 30 8 14 9
2001 28 24 6 8 14
2000 30 30 14t 12 7
1999 22 30 23 25 16
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994

21 20 19 16 20
27 27 16 14 16
21 21 13 19t 7t
26 30 24 22 26
3 4 12 12 15

1993 21 19 18 10 24
1992 24 10 17 15 19
1991 16 26 26 17 26
1990 18 26 25 20 25
1989 26 27 20 18 21
1988 14 16 10 16 7
1987 25 19 25
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ALL-TIME PLAYER OF THE WEEK SELECTIONS, 1984-2004

1984
Neil Lomax

1996
LeShon Johnson OffensiveOffensive Oct. 7 at Dallas

(Week 6)
Nov. 18 at N.Y. Giants

(Week 12)
Nov. 25 vs. Philadelphia
(Week 13)
Dec. 16 at Washington
(Week 16)

Sept. 22 at New Orleans
(Week 4)
Sept. 29 vs. St. Louis
(Week 5)
Nov. 10 at Washington
(Week 11)
Nov. 24 vs. Philadelphia
(Week 13)

Ottis Anderson Offensive Kent Graham Offensive

E.J. Junior Defensive Boomer Esiason Offensive

Neil Lomax Offensive Boomer Esiason Offensive

1985
Leonard Smith

1997
Aeneas Williams DefensiveDefensive Nov. 4 vs. Dallas

(Week 9)
Dec. 8 vs. New Orleans

(Week 14)

Sept. 7 vs. Dallas
(Week 2)

Lonnie Young Defensive
1998

Simeon Rice Defensive Sept. 20 vs.
Philadelphia
(Week 3)

Ronald McKinnon Defensive Oct. 11 vs. Chicago
(Week 6)

Joe Nedney Special Teams Nov. 8 vs. Washington
(Week 10)

Tommy Bennett Defensive Dec. 13 at Philadelphia
(Week 15)

Chris Jacke Special Teams Dec. 20 vs. New Orleans
(Week 16)

Kwamie Lassiter Defensive Dec. 27 vs. San Diego
(Week 17)

1986
Leonard Smith Defensive Dec. 7 at Philadelphia

(Week 14)

1987
Curtis Greer Defensive Sept. 13 at Dallas

(Week 1)
Dec. 20 at Tampa Bay
(Week 15)

Neil Lomax Offensive

1988
Neil Lomax Offensive Oct. 2 at LA. Rams

(Week 5)
Oct. 30 at Dallas

(Week 9)
Nov. 13 vs. N.Y. Giants

(Week 11)

Freddie Joe Nunn Defensive
1999
Chris Jacke Special Teams Sept. 12 at Philadelphia

(Week 1)
OffensiveRoy Green

2000
Jake Plummer Offensive

1989
Tim McDonald Sept. 10 vs. Dallas

(Week 2)
Nov. 5 vs. Washington
(Week 10)

Defensive Nov. 12 vs. Dallas

(Week 10) Aeneas Williams Defensive

1991
Tim McDonald Defensive Oct. 20 vs. Atlanta

(Week 8)
2001
Bill Gramatica Special Teams Nov. 18 vs. Detroit

(Week 11)
Special Teams Nov. 25 at San Diego

(Week 12)

1992

Robert Massey Defensive Bill GramaticaOct. 4 vs, Washington
(Week 5)
Nov. 8 at L.A. Rams

(Week 10)
Johnny Johnson Offensive

2002

MarTay Jenkins

Bill Gramatica

Special Teams Sept, 15 at Seattle
(Week 2)

Special Teams Oct. 6 at Carolina
(Week 5)
Oct. 20 vs. Dallas

(Week 7)

Defensive

1993

Johnny Bailey Special Teams Sept. 12 at Washington
(Week 2)
Oct. 17 vs. Washington
(Week 7)
Dec. 5 vs. L.A. Rams

(Week 14)
Dec. 26 vs. N.Y. Giants

(Week 17)

DefensiveEric Swann

Ron Moore Offensive

Ron Moore Offensive

Adrian Wilson

2003
Dexter Jackson Defensive Sept. 21

(Week 3)

1994
Aeneas Williams Defensive

2004
Adrian WilsonOct. 16 at Washington

(Week 7)
Nov. 20 vs. Philadelphia
(Week 12)

Oct. 3 vs. New Orleans

(Week 4)
Special Teams Oct. 24 vs. Seattle

(Week 7)
Nov. 14 vs. N.Y. Giants

(Week 10)

Defensive

Defensive

Seth Joyner Defensive Neil Rackets

Bertrand Berry
1995

Specials Teams Nov, 26 vs. Atlanta
(Week 13)

Jeff Feagles
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OVERTIME GAMES
Total OT Games:

Record: 

 31 Home;

16-13-2 Road:
10-7-1 Winning the Toss:

.6-6-1 Losing the Toss: .

.10-7-2

6-6

Opponent
San Francisco 49ers

at San Francisco 49ers

St. Louis Rams

San Francisco 49ers

Detroit Lions

Dallas Cowboys
at Oakland Raiders

at Philadelphia Eagles

Pittsburgh Steelers

at Philadelphia Eagles

at Washington Redskins

Dallas Cowboys

at Washington Redskins
St. Louis Rams
Atlanta falcons

Minnesota Vikings
Seattle Seahawks

at New York Giants

Chicago Bears

Pittsburgh Steelers

at Washington Redskins
at Seattle Seahawks

at Philadelphia Eagles
at Cleveland Browns

New York Giants

Atlanta Falcons

at San Francisco 49ers

Dallas Cowboys
San Francisco 49ers

Washington Redskins

at Dallas Cowboys

Result

L. 26-31

L. 28-31

L, 27-30

W, 16-13

W, 23-20

W,9-6

W, 34-31

W, 20-17

L. 20-26

L, 10-13

L. 13-19

W, 25-22

W. 37-34

W. 31-28

W. 40-37

L, 24-30

W, 20-14
L, 21-27

L, 16-19

W, 20-17

W. 19-16

W. 30-27

T 10-10

W, 27-24

T, 20-20

L, 27-33

U 21-24

U 21-24
W. 23-20

W. 20-17

U 31-37

Game-winning score

31-yardTodd Peterson FG (6:22)

32-yard Todd Peterson FG (3:23}

49-yard Jeff Wilkins FG (3:38)

39-yard Tim Duncan FG (4:59)

42-yard Bill Gramatica FG (4:12)

40-yard Bill Gramatica FG (11:45)

36-yard Bill Gramatica FG (7:29)

32-yard Chris Jacke FG (4:30)

10-yard Jerome Bettis TD run (5:34)

24-yard Chris Bonioi FG (4:02)

40-yard TD pass, Gus Frerotte to Michael Westbrook (1:36)

20-yard Kevin Butler FG (8:30)

32-yard Kevin Butler FG (14:27)

24-yard Greg Davis FG (1:54)

28-yard Greg Davis FG (1:43)

50-yard TD pass, Warren Moon to Qadry Ismail (2:16)
72-yard Lorenzo Lynch INT return (11:16)

58-yard Jessie Armstead INT return (4:05)

27-yard Kevin Butler FG (8:11)

51-yard Greg Daws FG (1:40)

29-yard Todd Peterson FG (10:00)

41-yard Greg Davis FG (6:45)

Coin Toss

Sun., Dec. 12.2004

Sun., Oct. 10. 2004

Sun., Nov. 30, 2003

Sun.,Ocl.26, 2003

Sun., Dec. 8,2002

Sun., Oct. 20, 2002

Sun., Dec. 2,2001

Sun., Dec. 13, 1998

Sun., Nov. 30.1997

Sun., Oct. 19,1997

Sun., Sept. 14. 1997

Sun., Sept. 7,1997*

Sun., Nov. 10. 1996

Sun., Sept. 29,1996
Sun., Nov. 26,1995

Sun., Nov. 12. 1995

Sun., Oct. 29,1995

Sun., Oct. 8,1995

Sun., Nov. 27,1994

Sun., Oct. 30,1994

Sun., Oct. 16, 1994

Sun., Dec. 19, 1993

Sun., Dec. 7,1986

Sun., Sept. 8.1985
Mon., Oct. 24,1983

Sun., Nov. 9,1980

Sun., Sept. 14,1980
Sun., Oct. 15, 1978
Sun., Oct. 31, 1976

Sun., Nov. 16. 1975

Sun., Sept. 28,1975

● Sunday Night Football

Lost

Lost

Lost

Won

Won

Lost

Lost

Won

Won

Won

Won

Lost

Won
Won

Lost

Won

Won

Won

Lost

Lost

Won
None Won

35-yard Neil O’Donoghue FG (5:27) Won

None Won

21-yard Ray Strong TD run (4:20)

33-yard Ray Wersching FG (4:12)

27-yard Rafael Septien FG (3:28)
21-yard Jim Bakken FG (6:42)

37-yard Jim Bakken FG (7:00)

3-yard TD pass. Roger Staubach, to Billy Jo DuPree (7:53)

Lost

Won

Lost

Won

Won

Won

Dec. 12, 2004 Oct. 20, 2002
Arizona 9. Dallas 6, at Arizona: Dallas wins toss. Swinton returns kickoff

26 yards to Dallas 24, Cowboys drive to Dallas 29. Knorr punts 45 yards to

Arizona 26. Jackson returns 5 yards to Arizona 31. Cardinals drive to Dallas

38. Player punts 38 yards into end zone. Cowboys take over at Dallas 20.

Cowboys drive to Arizona 49. Knorr punts 31 yards to Arizona 18. Fair catch
by Jackson. Cardinals drive to Dallas 22. Gramatica’s 40-yard field goal is
good at 11:45.

San Francisco 31, Arizona 28, at Arizona; 49ers win the toss. Touchback,

49ers drive to Arizona 37. Lee punts to 34 yards and is downed at Arizona

3. Cardinals drive to own 7. Player punts 51 yards and is returned to Arizona

49.49ers drive to own 13. Peterson kicks 31-yard field goal at 6:22.

Oct. 10. 2004
San Francisco 31. Arizona 28, at San Francisco; 49ers win the toss, Jackson

returns kick 14 yards to San Francisco 39. 49ers drive to Arizona 14.

Peterson kicks 32-yard field goal at 3:23. Dec, 2. 2001
Arizona 34, Oakland 31. at Oakland: Raiders win toss. Gramatica's kickoff is

a touchback. Raiders drive to Oakland 40, Lechler punts 37 yards to Arizona

23. Cardinals drive to Arizona 48. Stanley punts 29 yards to Oakland 23.
Woods recovers Dunn fumble on Oakland 25. Arizona drives to Oakland 18.

Gramatica kicks 36-yard field goal at 7:29.

Nov. 23. 2003
St. Louis 30, Arizona 27, at Arizona; Rams win toss. Harris returns kick to St.

Louis 14, Rams drive to Arizona 31. Wilkins kicks 49-yard field goal at 3:38.

Oct. 26. 2003
Dec. 13. 1998
Arizona 20, Philadelphia 17. at Philadelphia; Cardinals win toss. Bonid's

kickoff is returned by Metcalf to Arizona 28. Cardinals drive to Philadelphia

15 where Jacke kicks 32-yard field goal at 4:30.

Arizona 16, San Francisco 13. at Arizona: Cardinals win toss. 49ers'

Pochman kicks out of bounds. Car- dinals lake possession at Arizona 40 and

drive to San Francisco 22. Duncan kicks 39-yard field goal at 4:59.'

Dec. 8. 2002
Nov. 30.1997Arizona 23, Detroit 20, at Arizona; Arizona wins toss. Hanson kicks 64

yards. Kasper returns 19 yards to Arizona 30, Cardinals drive to Detroit 24,

Gramatica’s 42-yard field-goal attempt is good at 4:12,

Pittsburgh 26, Arizona 20. at Arizona; Cardinals win toss, K. Williams returns
kickoff 11 yards to Arizona 23, Cardinals drive to Arizona 10 where Feagles

punts 43 yards. Hawkins returns punt 9 yards to Pittsburgh 48. Steelers drive
to Arizona 10 where Bettis scores on a 10-yard touchdown run at 5:34.
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Oct. 19,1997
Philadelphia 13, Arizona 10, at Philadelphia; Cardinals win toss. K. Williams

returns kickoff 28 yards to Arizona 42. Cardinals drive to Philadelphia 48.

Feagles punts 48 yards for touchback. Eagles drive to Arizona 7 where

Boniol kicks 24-yard field goal at 4;02.

Oct. 16,1994
Arizona 19, Washington 16, at Washington; Redskins win toss. Mitchell

returns kickoff 27 yards to Washington 41. Redskins drive to Arizona 34

where Lohmiller's 51- yard field-goal attempt is blocked by Joyner and

recovered by Williams who returns It to the Washington 37, After 5 plays,

Peterson's 45-yard field-goal attempt is wide right. Redskins take pos

session at the Washington 36. After 3 plays, Roby punts 36 yards to the

Arizona 37 where Robinson returns 3 yards to the 40. After 3 plays, Feagles

punts 51 yards for a touchback. After 1 play, Shuler’s pass is intercepted by

Hoage who returns it to the Washington 12, Peterson kicks 29-yard field

goal at 10:00.

Sept. 14.1997
Washington 19. Arizona 13, at Washington; Cardinals win toss. K. Williams

returns kickoff 27 yards to Arizona 34. Cardinals drive to Arizona 40. McElroy
fumbles. Redskins drive to Arizona 40. Westbrook catches 40-yard touch

down pass from Frerotte at 1:36.

Sept. 7, 1997
Arizona 25, Dallas 22, at Arizona on Sunday night; Cowboys win toss.

Walker returns kickoff 21 yards to Dallas 25. Cowboys drive to Arizona 43,

Gowin punts 43 yards for a touchback. Cardinals drive to Dallas 44. Graham

fumbles. Cowboys drive to Arizona 42. Williams fumbles. Cardinals drive to

Dallas 3 where Butler kicks 20-yard field goal at 8:30,

Dec. 19,1993
Phoenix 30, Seahle 27, at Seattle; Cardinals win toss, Bailey returns kickoff

t4 yards to Cardinals 20. Cardinals drive to Seattle 23 where Davis kicks

41-yard field goal at 6:45.

Dec. 7, 1986
St. Louis to, Philadelphia 10, at Philadelphia; Cardinals win toss. White

blocks Schubert’s 40-yard field goal attempt,Teams trade punts. McFadden’s

43-yard field goal attempt is wide left. Schubert’s 37-yard field goal attempt is

wide right. Cavanaugh’s pass intercepted by Carter and returned to Eagles’

48 to end game.

Nov. 10,1996
Arizona 37, Washington 34, at Washington; Cardinals win toss. Blanton's
kickoff Is a touchback. Cardinals drive to Redskins’ 15 where Butler misses

32-yard field goal. Redskins drive to Cardinals’ 43 where Turk punts for

touchback. L, Johnson fumble returned by Morrison to Cardinals’ 27.
Redskins drive to Cardinals’ 31 where Blanton misses 48-yard field goal.
Cardinals drive to Redskins’ 15 where Butler kicks 32-yard field goal at Sept. 8.1985

St. Louis 27, Cleveland 24, at Cleveland; Cardinals win toss. O'Donoghue

kicks 35-yard field goal nine plays later at 5:27.
14:27.

Sept. 29,1996
Arizona 31, St. Louis 28. at Arizona: Cardinals win toss. Lohmiller kick is a
touchback. Cardinals drive to Rams’ 7 where G. Davis kicks 24-yard field

Oct. 24, 1983
New York Giants 20, St. Louis 20, at St. Louis on Monday Night; Cardinals

win toss.Teams trade punts before O’Donoghue’s 44-yard field goal attempt

is wide left. Jennings’ punt returned by Bird to St. Louis 21. Lomax pass

intercepted by Haynes who loses six yards to New York 33. Jennings’ punt

downed on St. Louis 17, O’Donoghue’s 19-yard field goal attempt is wide

right. Rutledge’s pass intercepted by L. Washington who returns 25 yards

to New York 25. O’Donoghue’s 42-yard field goal attempt is wide right.

Rutledge’s pass intercepted by W. Smith at St. Louis 33 to end game.

Nov. 26, 1995
Arizona 40, Atlanta 37, at Arizona; Falcons win toss. J. Anderson returns

kickoff 20 yards to Falcons’ 20. Stryzinski fumbles punt snap. Recovered by

England at Falcons’ 10 where G. Davis kicks 28-yard field goat at 1:43.

Nov. 12,1995
Minnesota 30, Arizona 24, at Arizona; Vikings win toss. A. Lee returns

kickoff 20 yards to Vikings’ 25. Moon throws 50-yard touchdown pass to
Ismail at 2:16.

Nov. 9, 1980
Atlanta 33. St. Louis 27, at St. Louis; Falcons win toss. Strong runs 21 yards
for touchdown at 4:20.

Sept. 14, 1980
San Francisco 24, St. Louis 21, at San Francisco; Cardinals win toss. Swider

punts and Robinson returns to 49ers’ 32. San Francisco drives 52 yards to

St. Louis 16, where Wersching kicks 33-yard field goal at 4:12.

Oct. 29, 1995
Arizona 20, Seattle 14, at Arizona; Cardinals win toss. Dowdell returns kickoff

16 yards to Cardinals’ 25. Car- dinals drive to Seahawks' 10 where G, Davis’

27-yard field goal attempt is blocked. L, Lynch intercepts Friesz’s pass at
Cardinals’ 28 and returns it 72 yards for a touchdown at 11:16.

Oct. 15,1978
Dallas 24. St. Louis 21, at St. Louis; Cowboys win toss. Dallas drives from its

23 into field goal range. Sepfien kicks 27-yard field goal at 3:28.
Oct. 8, 1995
New York Giants 27, Arizona 21, at New York; Cardinals win toss. Terry

returns kickoff 20 yards to Cardinals’ 23. Hamilton recovers Krieg’s fumble

at Cardinals’ 36. Lynch recovers Brown’s fumble at Cardinals’ 38. Armstead

intercepts pass at Giants’ 42 and returns it 58 yards for touchdown at 4:05.
Oct. 31,1976
St. Louis 23, San Francisco 20, at St. Louis; Cardinals win toss. Joyce punts
and Leonard fumbles on return, Jones recovers at 49ers’ 43, Bakken kicks

21-yard field goal at 6:42,Nov. 27.1994
Chicago 19, Arizona 16, at Arizona; Cardinals win toss. Levy returns kickoff

31 yards to Arizona 45. After 5 plays, Feagles punts 38 yards to the end
zone for a touchback. Bears drive to Arizona 10 where Butler kicks 27-yard

field goal at 8:11.

Nov. 16, 1975
St. Louis 20, Washington 17, at St. Louis; Cardinals win toss. Bakken kicks

37-yard field goal at 7:00.

Oct. 30, 1994
Arizona 20, Pittsburgh 17, at Arizona; Steelers win toss. Johnson returns

kickoff 24 yards to Pittsburgh 30 where he fumbles and Arizona’s Merritt

recovers at Pittsburgh 32. After 3 plays, Davis kicks 51-yard field goal at

Sept. 28.1975
Dallas 37, St. Louis 31, at Dallas; Cardinals win toss. Hart's pass intercepted

and returned by Jordan to Cardinals’ 37, Staubach passes to DuPree for

three yards and touchdown at 7:53.
1:40.
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ALL-NFL/POSTSEASON AWARDS
1960 1967 1974
All-Pro

Jerry Norton. S (AR UPl)
Sonny Randle, E {AR UPi)

All-Pro

Bob DeMarco, C (AP)
Ernie McMillan, T (NEA)
Jackie Smith, TE (UPI)
Larry Wilson. S (AR NEA)

All-Pro

Mel Gray, WR (NEA)
Roger Wehrli. CB(NEA)
All-NFC

Jim Hart. QB (AR UPI. Sfxrting News]
Roger Wehrli (AR UPI. Sporting News)
NFC Player-oMhe-Year
Jim Hart. QB (UPI)
Terry Metcalf. RB (New York PFWA)
NFL Coach-of-the-Year

Don Coryell (AR Sporting News)
NFC Coach-of-the-Year

Don Coryell (UPI. PFWA)
(Note: Metcalf was runner-up for NFL MVP by

AP and NFC player-of-the-year by UPI.)

1961
All-Pro

Jimmy Hill, DHB(NEA)
Jerry Norton. S (NEA)

1968
All-Pro

Larry Wilson, S (AR NEA, UPI)

1963
1969All-Pro

Bobby Joe Conrad, FL (AR UPI)
Len Gray, G (UPI)
Larry Wilson, S (UPI)

All-Pro

Larry Wilson, S(AR NEA, UPI)

1970 19751964 All-Pro

MacArthur Lane, RB (NEA)
Roger Wehrli, CB (NEA)
Larry Wilson, S (PFWA)
All-NFC

MacArthur Lane, RB (UPI)
Ernie McMillan,! (UPI)
Urry Stallings, LB (UPI)
Roger Wehrli (UPI)
Larry Wilson (AR UPI)

All-Pro

Jim Bakken, K (AR NEA. PFWA, Pro Football
Weekly. NY. News)

Dan Dierdorf, T (PFWA, NY.News]
Me! Gray, WR (AR PFWA. NY News. Pro

Football Weekly. Football News)
Terry Metcalf, KR (Football News)
Roger Wehrli, CB (AP PFWA, NY. News, Pro

Football Weekiyi

All-Pro

Bob DeMarco, C (NEA)
Pat Fischer, DB (AR NEA, UPI)
Ken Gray, G (AR UPI)
Dale Meinert, LB (NEA)

1965
All-Pro

Ken Gray, G (UPI)
All-NFC

Jim Bakken. K (AP. Inside Football Report. Pro
Football Weekly. Sporting News)

Tom Banks, C (Pro Football Weekly)
Dan Dierdorf, T (AR UPI. Inside Football

Report. Pro Football Weekly. N. Y News)
Mel Gray. WR (AR UPI. Inside Football Report.

Pro Football Weekly. N. Y News. Sporting
News)

Terry Metcalf. RB (AR UPI, Inside Football
Report. Pro Football Weekly. N Y News.
Sporting News): [Pro Football Weekly
as KR)

Roger Wehrli. CB (AR UPi. Inside Football
Report, Pro FooO)all Weekly, N. Y. News.
Sporting News]

1971
1966 All-NFC

Ernie McMillan. T (UPI)
Roger Wehrli, CB(UPI)

All-Pro

LarryWilson, S(AR NEA, UPI)

NFL MVP

Terry Metcalf, RB (NY. News)
NFC Coach-of-the-Year

Don Coryell (Inside Football Report)

1976
All-Pro

Jim Bakken, K (AR NEA, PFWA. Pro Football
Weekly)

Tom Banks, C (AR Football Digesf)
Dan Dierdorf. T (AR NEA, PFWA, N Y News.

NY Post)
Conrad Dobier. G (NEA)
RogerWehrli.CB(AR PFWA)
All-Pro (Second Team)
Tom Banks. C (NEA. PFWA)
Conrad Dobier. G (AP)
All-NFC

Jim Bakken, K (AR UPI, Sporting News. NY
News. Pro Football Weekly)

Conrad Dobier, G (AR UPI. Sporting News)
Mel Gray, WR (AR Sporting Nem)
Roger Wehrli. CB (AR UPI. Sporting News.

Pro Football Weekly. N. Y News)
QobYoung.Q (NY. News)
NFC Offensive Lineman-of-the-Year

Dan Dierdorf. T (NFC players)Safety Larry Wilson was a regular recipient of postseason honors
throughout his Hall of Fame career.

360 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



NFL All-Rookie

Neil Lomax, QB (UPI, PFWA, Football Digest.
Pro Football Weekly)

E.J. Junior, LB (UPI, Football Digest, Pro
Football WeeMy)

Carl Birdsong, P (UPI)
Stump Mitchell, RB (Pro Football Weekly)
Greg LaFleur, TE (PFWA, Football Digest)

NFL All-Rookie1977
Robert Await, TE (UPI, PFWA, Pro Football

Weekly, Football Digest)
Todd Peat, G (UPI, PFWA, Pro Football

Weekly, Football Digest)

All-Pro

Dan Dierdorf,T(AR PFWA, NEA)
Roger Wehrli, CB (AR NEA}
All-Pro (Second Team)
Tom Banks, C (AP)
All-NFC

Tom Banks, C (UPI, Sporting News)
Dan Dierdorf, T (UPI, Sporting News)
Bob Young, G (Sporting News)
NFC Offensive Lineman-of-the-Year

Dan Dierdorf, T (NFC players)

All-NFC

Leonard Smith, SS (Football News)
J.T Smith, WR (UPI)
All-NFC (Second Team)
Neil Lomax, QB (UPI)
NFL Rookie-of-the-Year

1982
NFL All-Rookie

Luis Sharpe, T {Pro Football Weekly. PFWA,
Football Digest)

Tootie Robbins, T (Football Digest, Pro
Football Weekly. PFWA)

Benny Perrin, S (Pro Football Weekly, PFWA)

Robert Await, TE (Sporting News)
NFC Rookie-of-the-Year

Robert Await, TE (UPI)
1978

1988All-Pro

Dan Dierdorf, T (AR NEA, PFWA, Pro Football
Weekly)

All-Pro (Second Team)
Luis Sharpe, T (AP)
All-Pro (Honorable Mention)
Derek Kennard, C (AP)
Freddie Joe Nunn, DE (AP)
Lonnie Young, FS (AP)
All-NFC

Luis Sharpe, T (UPI)
All-NFC (Second Team)
Freddie Joe Nunn, DE (UPI)

1983All-NFC

Dan Dierdorf, T (Sporting News. UPI)
Tom Banks, C (Sporting News, UPI, Pro

Football Weekly)
Bob Young, G (Sporting News, Pro Football

Weekly)
Honorable Mention All-NFC

Ken Slone, S (UPI)
Pat Tilley, WR (UPI)
Roger Wehrli, CB (UPI)
All-Rookie NFC

All-Pro

Roy Green, WR (AR NEA, PFWA, Football
Digest, Pro Football Weekly, Sporting
News. College & Pro Football
Newsweekly, Football Digest)

All-NFC

Carl Birdsong, P (UPI, Pro Football Weekly
Roy Green, WR (UPI, Pro Football Weekly)

19891984
Ken Greene. S (UPI, Pro Football VIeeklf,
NFC Offensive Lineman-of-the-Year

Dan Dierdorf, T (NFC players)

All-Pro (Second Team)
Rich Camarillo, P (AP)
All-NFC

Tim McDonald, S (UPI, Pro Football Weekly)
Ron Wolfley, special teams (Pro Football

Weekly)
All-NFC Second Team

Rich Camarillo, P (UPI)
All-Rookie

Eric Hill, LB (UPI, Pro Football Newsweekly.
Pro Football Weekly, Football Digest)

Joe Wolf, T (UPI, Pro Football Newsweekly.
Pro Football Weekly, Football Digest)

Jim Wahler, DT (Pro Football Newsweekly, Pro
Football Weekly)

All-Pro

Roy Green, WR (AR NEA, PFWA, Sporting
News, College & Pro Football
Newsweekly, Pro Football Weekly,
Football Digest. Seagram Sports Award)

E.J, Junior, ILB (AR NEA, PFWA, Football Digest)
All-NFC

Roy Green, WR (UPI, Pro Football Weekly)
E.J. Junior, ILB (UPI)
Curtis Greer, DE (UPI)
Stump Mitchell, KR (Pro Football Weekly)
Randy Clark, C (NEA)
Luis Sharpe, T (UPI)
Neil Lomax, QB (UP!)

1979
All-Pro

Otlis Anderson, RB (AP, PFWA)
Bob Young, G (AR Pro Football Weekly)
All-NFC

Ottis Anderson, RB (UPI, Sporting News, Pro
Football Weekly)

Tom Banks, C (UPI, Sporting News)
Roy Green, KR (Sporting News. Pro Football

Weekly)
Roger Wehrli, CB (UPI, Sporting News. Pro

Football Weekly)
Bob Young, G (UPI, Sporting News, Pro

Football Weekly
NFL All-Rookie

Ottis Anderson, RB (Pro Football Weekly, UPI,
Football Digest)

Joe Bostic, T (Football Digest)
NFL Player-of-the-Year
Ottis Anderson, RB (AP, UPI, Sporting News,

Pro Football Weekly. PFWA, Football
Digest. 0\tense-N.Y. News)

NFC Rookie-of-the-Year

Ottis Anderson, RB (UPI, Sporting News)

1985 1990
All-NFC

E.J, Junior, ILB (UPI)
All-Rookie

Lance Smith, T (UPI)
Freddie Joe Nunn, OLB (UPI, Football Digest)
Lonnie Young, S (UPI, Football Digest)

All-Pro (Second Team)
Luis Sharpe, T (AP)
Rich Camarillo, P (UPI)
NFL Rookie-of-the-Year

Johnny Johnson, RB (Football Digest)
NFL Offensive Rookie-of-the-Year

Johnny Johnson, RB (College & Pro Football
Newsweekly)

NFL All-Rookie

Johnny Johnson, RB (UPI, PFWA, Pro
Football Weekly. College & Pro Football
Newsweekly. Football Digest, Football
News)

Ricky Proehl, WR (UPI, PFWA, Pro Football
Weekly, College & Pro Football
Newsweekly, Football Digest)

1986
All-Pro (Second Team)
Leonard Smith, SS (AP, UPI, NEA)
Vai Sikahema, PR-KR (AP)
All-NFC

Vai Sikahema, PR-KR (Pro Football Weekly)
Ron Wolfley, Special Teams (PFWA)
All-Rookie

Gene Chilton, C (Pro Football Weekly)
Vai Sikahema, PR-KR (Pro Football Weekly)
John Lee, K (PFWA, Pro Football Weekly)

1980
All-Pro

Pat Tilley, WR (Sports Illustrated)
Dan Dierdorf, T (NEA)
NFL All-Rookie

Rush Brown, T (UPI, Pro Football Weekly
Football Digest)

All-NFC (Second Team)
Ottis Anderson, RB (AR UPI)
Dan Dierdorf, T (AR UPI)
Pat Tilley, WR (UPI)

1991
All-Pro

Tim McDonald, SS (AP)
All-Pro (Second Team)
Tim McDonald. SS (NEA)
NFL AII-RookieTeam

1987
All-Pro

J.T. Smith, WR (Pro Football Weekly, Sporting
News)

Ron Wolfley, special teams (Pro Football
Weekly

Vai Sikahema, KR (AP)
All-Pro (Second Team)
Robert Await, TE (NEA)
Luis Sharpe, T (UPI)
J.T. Smith, WR (AR Sporting

News) (AU-NFL/

Aeneas Williams, CB (RFWA, College &
Pro Football Newsweekly Pro Football
Weekly, Football News, Football Digest)1981 All-NFC

Rich Camarillo, P (UPI, Pro Football Weekly)
Tim McDonald, SS (Pro Football Weekly,

Football News)

Alt-Pro

Roy Green, WR/DB (Sporfs Illustrated)
All-NFC

Roy Green, WR/DB (Pro Football Weekly) Postseason Awards continued on page 362)
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(All-NFL/Postseason Awards continued from page 361)

1992 All-Rookie

Simeon Rice. DE (Co//ege & Pro Football
Newsweekly. Foolball News. Pro Football
WeeklyIPPNA)

Aaron Graham. C (Pro Football Weekly/ PFWA)
Defensive Rookie-of-the-Year

Simeon Rice, DE (AR Pro Football Weekly!
PFWA. College & Pro Football
Newsweekly)

NFC Rookie-of-the-Year

Simeon Rice, DE (UPl)

2000
All-Pro All-Pro

Pal Tillman, S (Sports Illustrated)
All-Pro (Second Team)
Scott Player. P (Pro Football Weekly)
MarTay Jenkins, KR (Foolball Digest)
All-NFL (First Team)
Scott Player, P (Football News)

Rich Camarillo. P (PFWA, Pro Football
Weekly AP)

Tim McDonald, SS (NEA)
All-Pro (Second Team)
Rich Camarillo. P (NEA)
Tim McDonald, SS (AR College & Pro Football

Newsweekly)
All-NFC 2001
Rich Camarillo. P (UPl)
Johnny Bailey. KR (UPl)
Golden Toe Award
Rich Camarillo, P

All-Pro

David Boston. WR (Associated Press. Sports
Illustrated. Pro Football Weekly The
Sporting News)

All-Pro (Second Team)
David Boston, WR (Foolball Digest. College &

Pro Football Newsweekly)
Ail-Rookie (First Team)
Leonard Davis, G (Pro Football Weekly

Football News)
Arnold Jackson. PR (Football News)
All-NFC (First Team)
David Boston. WR (Pro Football Weekly.

Football News)

1997
Ail-Pro

Aeneas Williams, CB (AP Sports Illustrated.
Pro Football Weekly. The Sporting News.
Football Digest. USA Today)

Rob Moore, WR (AR Sports Illustrated. Pro
Football Weekly. College & Pro Football
Weekly Football Digest)

Ail-Pro (Second Team)
Aeneas Williams, CB (College & Pro Foolball

Weekly)

1993
All-Pro (Second Team)
Rich Camarillo, P (AR College & Pro Football

Newsweekly)
All-NFC

Rich Camarillo, P (UPl, Football News)

1994 All-NFC

Rob Moore, WR (Pro Football Weekly)
Aeneas Williams, CB (Pro Football Weekly

Foolball News)

All-Pro

Aeneas Williams, CB (Sports Illustrated. USA
Today)

Jeff Feagles, P (USA Today)
All-Pro (Second Team)
Aeneas Williams, CB (AR College & Pro

Foolball Newsweekly. Football Digest)

2003
All-Rookie Offensive Rookie-of-the-Year
Jake Plummer. QB (Pro Football Weekly

College & Pro Football Weekly. Football
News)

Mark Smith. DT (College & Pro Football
Weekly)

Anquan Boldin, WR (Associated Press, Pro
Football WeeklyiPFViA. Football Digest)

Rookie-of-the-Year

Anquan Boldin. WR (The Sporting News.
Sports Illustrated)

All-NFC

Aeneas Williams, CB (Football News. UPl)
All-NFC (Second Team)
Seth Joyner, LB (UPl)
All-Rookie

Anthony Redmon, G (Football News. Pro
Football Weekly. PFV^A)

All-Pro

Anquan Boldin. WR (Associated Press. Sports
Illustrated. Pro Football Weekly. The
Sporting News)

All-Rookie (First Team)
Anquan Boldin, WR (Pro Football Weekly)

1998
All-Pro (Second Team)
Kwamie Lassiter, FS (Cc^lege S Pro Football

Weekly)
All-Rookie

1995 Andre Wadsworth, DE (College <5 Pro Football
Newsweekly Pro FooO)all Weekly.

2004
All-Pro

Larry Centers, RB (Sports Illustrated)
Eric Swann, DT (The Sporting News)
Aeneas Williams, CB (AR College & Pro

Football Newsweekly. Pro Football
Weekly PFWA. The Sporting News,
USA Todaf)

All-Pro (Second Team)
Larry Centers, RB (College & Pro Football

Newsweekly)
Jeff Feagles. P (Football Digest)
Eric Hill. LB (Football Digest)
Aeneas Williams. CB (Football Digest)
All-NFC

Jeff Feagles, P (Football News, UPl)
Aeneas Williams. CB (Football News, UPl)
All-NFC (Second Team)
Eric Swann, DT (UPl)

All-Pro (Second Team)
Bertrand Berry, DE (Associated Press.

College & Pro Football Weekly)
All-Conference

Bertrand Berry, DE (Pro Football Weekly)
Ail-Rookie

Karlos Dansby (Pro Football Weekly)
Darnell Dockett (Pro Football Weekly)
Alex Stepanovich (Pro Football Weekly)

Football Digest)
Corey Chavous, CB (College & Pro Football

Newsweekly)

1999
All-Pro (Second Team)
Simeon Rice. DE (AR Foolball Digest)

A

1996
All-Pro

Larry Centers. FB (AP, Football Digest, Sports
Illustrated)

Eric Swann, DT (College & Pro Football
Newsweekly)

Aeneas Williams, CB (Pro Foolball Weekly/
PFWA)

All-Pro (Second Team)
Aeneas Williams, CB (Football Digest)
All-NFC

Lomas Brown, T (Football News)
Aeneas Williams. CB (Foolball News. UP!)
All-NFC (Second Team)
Seth Joyner, LB (UPl)
Simeon Rice, DE(UPI)
Eric Swann, DT (UP!)

In his first season in Arizona, DE Bertrand Berry earned his first
Pro Bowl selection.
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v/THE LAST TIME
Individual Two Rushing Touchdowns

By Cardinals; Josh McCown vs. St. Louis, Dec. 19,2004 (1, 9 yards)
By Opponent: Shaun Alexander at Seattle, Dec. 26, 2004 (1, 17,23

yards)

RUSHING
200 Yards Rushing
By Cardinals; 214 by LeShon Johnson at New Orleans, Sept. 22, 1996
By Opponent: 228 by Clinton Portis at Denver, Dec. 29, 2002

150 Yards Rushing
By Cardinals; 165, Marcel Shipp vs. San Francisco, Oct. 26,2003 (35

att.)
By Opponent: 154, Shaun Alexander at Seattle, Dec. 26,2004 (30 att.)

100 Yards Rushing
By Cardinals: 106, Emmitt Smith, vs. Seattle, Oct. 24, 2004 (26 att.)
By Opponent; 154, Shaun Alexander at Seattle, Dec. 26,2004 (30 att.)

PASSING
500 Yards Passing
By Cardinals: 522 by Boomer Esiason at Washington, Nov. 10, 1996-OT

(35 comp., 59 att.)
By Opponent: Never happened

400 Yards Passing
By Cardinals: 436 by Jake Plummer vs. Detroit, Nov. 18, 2001 (36 comp.,

62 att.)
By Opponent: 417 by Tim Rattay at San Francisco, Oct. 10, 2004

(38 comp., 57 att.)

300 Yards Passing
By Cardinals: 307, Josh McCown vs. San Francisco, Dec. 12,2004

(26 comp., 44 att.)
By Opponent: 417 by Tim Rattay at San Francisco, Oct. 10,2004

(38 comp., 57 att.)

Six Touchdown Passes

By Cardinals: Charley Johnson vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969
By Opponent; Bob Griese vs. Miami, Nov. 24,1977

Two 100-Yard Rushers

By Cardinals; 126 yards, Ottis Anderson/102 yards, Wayne Morris at
New Orleans, Oct. 5,1980
By Opponent: 104 yards, George Rogers/103 yards, John Riggins at

Washington, Oct, 7, 1985

Three Rushing Touchdowns
By Cardinals: 'Mario Bates at Minnesota, Jan. 10, 1999 (1, 1. 1 yards)

Jake Plummer at Wash., Nov. 22, 1998 (1, 10, 1 yards)
By Opponent: Shaun Alexander at Seattle, Dec. 26, 2004 (1, 17,23 yards)
*NFC Divisional Playoff

Quarterback Charley Johnson threw six
touchdown passes against New Orleans in 1969.

Five Touchdown Passes
By Cardinals: Charley Johnson vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969 (six)
By Opponent: Bob Griese vs. Miami, Nov. 24, 1977 (six)

Four Touchdown Passes

By Cardinals; Jake Plummer vs. Detroit. Nov 18, 2001
By Opponent: Jeff Garcia at San Francisco, Dec. 7, 2003

Three Touchdown Passes

By Cardinals; Josh McCown at Seattle, Dec. 26,2004 (31,29, 29)
By Opponent: Ken Dorsey vs. San Francisco, Dec. 12, 2004 (5, 19, 27)

RECEIVING

200 Yards Receiving
By Cardinals: 217, Anquan Boldin at Detroit, Sept. 7,2003 (10 recep

tions, 2 TD)
By Opponent; 203, Kevin Williams vs. Dallas, Dec. 24, 1995 (9 rec.)

100 Yards Receiving
By Cardinals: 107, Anquan Boldin at Seattle, Dec. 26, 2004 (7 rec.)
By Opponent; 101, Darrel! Jackson at Seattle, Dec. 26,2004 (6 rec.)

Two 100-Yard Receivers

By Cardinals: Rob Moore, 120 yards/Frank Sanders, 118 yards at
Green Bay, Jan 2, 2000
By Opponent: Andre Davis, 117 yards/Quincy Morgan, 116 yards at

Cleveland, Nov. 16, 2003

<
f'

Four Receiving Touchdowns
By Cardinals: J.T. Smith at Washington, Oct. 8, 1989
By Opponent: Earnest Gray vs. N.Y. Giants, Sept. 7, 1980r.

tcr
Two Receiving Touchdowns
By Cardinals: Larry Fitzgerald at Seattle, Dec. 26,2004 (29, 29)
By Opponent: Cedrick Wilson vs. San Francisco, Dec. 12,2004 (19, 27)

Over 10 receptions in a Game
By Cardinals: Anquan Boldin at Seattle, Dec. 21.2003 (10 for 122 yards)
By Opponent: Eric Johnson at San Francisco, Oct. 10, 2004

(13 for 162 yards)

-●iri

(The Last Time continued on page 364)

363Club History



(The Last Time continued from page 363)

COMBOS
100-Yard Rusher/IOO-Yard Receiver

By Cardinals: Adrian Murrell, 174 yards rushing/Rob Moore, 109 yards
receiving at Philadelphia. Dec. 13. 1998

By Opponent: Shaun Alexander, 154 yards rushing/Darrell Jackson. 101
yards receiving at Seattie, Dec. 26,2004.

Blocked Punt

By Cardinals: Gerald Hayes vs. Seattle, Oct. 24,2004 (Donnie Jones
punt}

By Opponent: Steve Gleason vs. New Orleans. Oct. 3.2004 (Scott
Player punt}

Blocked Punt Return For Touchdown

By Cardinals: Tommy Bennett at Washington, Sept. 14, 1997
(Matt Turk punt, recovered in end zone)

By Opponent: Steve Gleason vs. New Orleans, Oct. 3.2004 (Mel Mitchell
recovered in end zone, Scott Player punt)

100-Yard Rusher/Two 100-Yard Receivers
By Cardinals: Johnny Johnson, 103 yards rushing/Ernie Jones. 117

yards receiving/Roy Green. 120 yards receiving vs.
Green Bay, Nov, 18, 1990

By Opponent: Robert Smith. 117 yards rushing/Cris Carter. 119
yards receiving/Randy Moss, 104 yards receiving at
Minnesota. Nov. 12. 2000

Blocked Field-Goal Attempt
By Cardinals: Ronald McKinnon vs. New'fork Giants, Nov. 14.2004

(Steve Christie 44*yard attempt)
By Opponent: Christian Peter vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 10, 1999 (Chris Jacke

34-yard attempt)
Two 100-Yard Recelvers/300-Yard Passer

By Cardinals: Rob Moore, 120 yards receiving/Frank Sanders, IlSyards
receiving/Jake Plummer 396 yards passing at Green
Bay, Jan 2.2000

By Opponent: Andre Davis, 117 yards receiving/Quincy Morgan, 116
yards receiving, Kelly Holcomb, 392 yards passing at
Cleveland, Nov. 16. 2003

Blocked Field-Goal Attempt For Touchdown
By Cardinals: Aeneas Williams (Seth Joyner block) at Carolina.

Nov. 19. 1995. 72 yards (John Kasay kick)
By Opponent: Mike Bass (Verlon Biggs block) at Washington. Sept. 24.

1972, 32 yards (Jim Bakken kick)

SCORING

Three Total Touchdowns

By Cardinals: Marcel Shipp at St, Louis, Dec. 21, 2002 (2 rush. 1 rec.)
By Opponent: Shaun Alexander at Seattie, Dec. 26, 2004 (3 rush)

RETURNS
Punt Return For Touchdown

By Cardinals: Johnny Bailey at Washington, Sept. 12.1993, 58 yards
(Reggie Roby punt)

By Opponent: Arnaz Battle at San Francisco. Oct. 10, 2004:71 yards
(Scott Player punt)

Four Total Touchdowns

By Cardinals: Ronald Moore vs. L.A. Rams. Dec. 5. 1993 (4 rush)
By Opponent: Dorsey Levens at Green Bay, Jan. 2, 2000 (4 rush)

Two-Point Conversion

By Cardinals: Josh McCown run vs. San Francisco, Dec. 12,2004
By Opponent: Randy McMichael reception at Miami, Nov. 7.2004

Safety
By Cardinals: LB Gerald Hayes blocked Donnie Jones punt out of end

zone vs. Seattle, Oct. 24.2004. Ball goes out of the
endzone.

By Opponent: Marcel Shipp tackled in end zone by Jeff Ulrich at San
Francisco, Dec. 7.2003,

KICKING
Six Field Goals

By Cardinals: Jim Bakken at Atl„ Dec. 9,1973 (35,46,35, 31,37,28
yards)

By Opponent: Never happened

Five Field Goals

By Cardinals: Jim Bakken at Green Bay. Sept. 29, 1976
(28,41,32, 30. 36 yards)

By Opponent: Ryan Longwell vs. Green Bay, Sept, 24.2000
(38,47, 48, 37.22 yards)

Four Field Goals

By Cardinals: Neil Packers vs. Tampa Bay, Jan. 2,2005 (40, 45. 39,
31 yards)

By Opponent: Jason Hanson at. Detroit. Dec. 5.2004 (45. 22. 31. 36
yards)

Three Field Goals

By Cardinals: Neil Packers vs, Tampa Bay. Jan. 2,2005 (40, 45, 39,
31 yards)

By Opponent: Jason Hanson at Detroit, Dec. 5. 2004 (45, 22. 31.36
yards)

Missed Point-After-Touchdown

By Cardinals: Tim Duncan at Pittsburgh. Nov. 9,2003
By Opponent: Bill Gramatica at Miami, Nov. 7, 2004 RB Marcel Shipp was the last Cardinal to score three

touchdowns in a game (12/21/02 at St. Louis).

364 2005 Arizona Cardinals Media Guide



Kickoff Return For Touchdown

By Cardinals: Josh Scobey at St. Louis, Sept. 28.2003 (Jeff Wilkins
kickoff)

By Opponent; Terrence McGee at Buffalo, Oct. 31,2004, 87 yards (Neil
Packers kickoff)

20 Second-Quarter Points

By Cardinals: 20, at Carolina, Dec. 30,2001
By Opponent: 20, at San Francisco, Dec. 7, 2003

20 Third-Quarter Points

By Cardinals: 20, vs. N.Y. Giants, Dec. 15, 1974
By Opponent: 21, at Pittsburgh, Nov. 9, 2003Interception Return For Touchdown

By Cardinals: Duane Starks at Miami, Nov. 7,2004 {41 yards, A.J.
Feeley pass)

By Opponent: Ken Lucas vs. Seattle, Oct. 24,2004 (21 yards. Josh
McCown pass)

20 Fourth-Quarter Points

By Cardinals: 24, vs. Detroit, Nov. 18,2001
By Opponent: 21, at Buffalo, Oct. 31,2004

Fumble Return For Touchdown

By Cardinals: Adrian Wilson vs. New Orleans, Oct. 3, 2004; 35 yards
(Aaron Stecker fumble)

By Opponent: Leonard Little vs. St. Louis, Dec. 19,2004; 61 yards (Josh
McCown fumble)

30 One-Half Points

By Cardinals: 31, second half vs. Detroit, Nov. 18,2001
By Opponent; 34 in first half at San Francisco, Dec. 7, 2003

Score Touchdown In Each Quarter

By Cardinals: Vs. St. Louis, Dec. 19, 2004 (10, 7,7, 7)
By Opponent: At San Francisco, Dec. 7.2003 (14,20, 9, 7)DEFENSE

Four Interceptions
By Cardinals: Kwamie Lassiter vs. San Diego, Dec. 27,1998
By Opponent; Never has happened

OFFENSE
500 Yards Total Offense

By Cardinals: 513 vs. New Orleans, Dec. 20,1998
By Opponent: 520 vs. Oakland, Nov. 24,2002Three Interceptions

By Cardinals: Adrian Wilson vs. Dallas, Oct. 20,2002
By Opponent; Ronnie Heard at San Francisco, Oct. 27,2002 No Sacks Allowed/No Interceptions

By Cardinals: Detroit, Dec. 8,2002
By Opponent: At Buffalo, Oct. 31, 2004Two Interceptions

By Cardinals: Renaldo Hill vs. St. Louis, Nov. 23, 2003
By Opponent: Dre Bly at Detroit Dec. 5, 2004 DEFENSE

Shutout
By Cardinals: Cardinals 19, N.Y. Giants 0, Dec. 12, 1992
By Opponent: vs. Seattle, 38, Cardinals 0, Sept. 14, 2003

Two Interceptions By Teammates
By Cardinals: At Washington, Oct. 16, 1994 (Aeneas Williams and James

Williams)
By Opponent: At Baltimore, Nov. 16, 1978 (Bobby Boyd and Lenny Lyles)

Shutout At Home

By Cardinals: Cardinals 19, N.Y. Giants 0, Dec. 12, 1992
By Opponent: at New England 31, Cardinals 0, Sept. 15, 1996

Four Quarterback Sacks

By Cardinals: Bertrand Berry vs. New York Giants, Nov. 14,2004
By Opponent: Never has happened

Shutout On The Road

By Cardinals: Cardinals 38, at Dallas 0, Nov. 16, 1970
By Opponent: vs. Seattle, 38, Cardinals 0, Sept. 14,2003

Three Quarterback Sacks

By Cardinals: Bertrand Berry (4.0) vs. New York Giants, Nov. 21,2004
By Opponent; Patrick Kearney at Atlanta, Sept. 26,2004

Miscellaneous
Overtime Win At Home
By Cardinals: Oct. 26,2003 vs. San Francisco, 16-13
By Opponent: Oct. 10, 2004 vs. San Francisco, 31-28 OT

Two QB Sacks By Teammates
By Cardinals: vs. New York Giants, Nov. 14, 2004 (Karlos Dansby and

Bertrand Berry (4.0)
By Opponent: vs. New England, Sept. 19, 2004 (Rodney Harrison and

Willie McGinest) Overtime Win On The Road

By Cardinals: Dec. 2, 2001 at Oakland, 34-31
By Opponent: Dec. 12,2004 vs. San Francisco, 31-28 OTTwo Opponent Fumble Recoveries

By Cardinals: Renaldo Hill at Carolina, Oct. 6,2002
By Opponent: Michael Strahan vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 26,2000 TO Or More Penalties

By Cardinals: 12, Nov. 21,2004 at Carolina (105 yards)
By Opponent: 12. Nov. 21,2004 at Carolina (85 yards)TEAM

SCORING

SO Points Scored By Team

By Cardinals; St. Louis 56 at Minnesota 14, Oct. 6, 1963
By Opponent: At San Francisco 50, Arizona 14, Dec. 7,2003

Tie Game

By Cardinals; Dec. 7, 1986 at Philadelphia, 10-10

Over 40:00 Time of Possession (Non-OT)

By Cardinals: 41:31 vs. Cincinnati, Dec. 18, 1994
By Opponent: 42:27 at St. Louis, Sept. 28, 2003

40 Points Scored

By Cardinals: Nov. 18, 2001, Arizona 45, Detroit 38
By Opponent: At San Francisco 50. Arizona 14, Dec. 7, 2003

20 First-Quarter Points

By Cardinals: 20, at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 23. 1975
By Opponent: 21 at Denver. Dec. 29,2002
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DRAFT HISTORY

Cardinal First-Round Draft Choices
Position School Year Player (overall pldO

1970 Larry Stegent (8)
1969 Roger Wehrli (19)
1968 MacArthurUne (13)
1967 Dave Williams (16)...,
1966 Carl McAdams
1965 JoeNamath...
1964 KenKortas

1963 Jerry Stovall ..
Don Brumm

1962 Fate Echlos
Irv Goode

1961 Ken Rice

1960 George Izo
1959 Billy Stacy (3)
1958 King Hill (bonus choice) OB

Pos
RB
DB
RB
WR
LB
QB
T
HB
E
T
C.
T
QB
B

John David Crow(1) B..
1957 Jerry Tubbs (9)...
1956 Joe Childress (6)
1955 MaxBoydston(l) E

C
B

1954 UmarMcHan(l)
1953 Johnny Olszewski ....
1952 Ollie Matson (2)
1951 Jerry Groom (5)
1950 Choice to LA. Rams
1949 Bill Fischer

1948 JimSpavital
1947 DeWitt “Tex" Coulter

1946 Dub Jones (1),
1945 Charley Trippi(l)
1944 Pat Harder (2).
1943 Glenn Dobbs (3)
1942 SteveUch(4)

Uoyd Cheatham (14)
1941 John Kimbrough (2)..
1940 George Cafego(l)...
1939 Ki Aldrich (1)..
1938 Jack Robbins (5)

Mitt Popovich (15)
1937 Ray“Buzz'Buivid(3) B

Q
B
B
C

G

(6
B
B
B
B
6
B
B
B
C
B
6

1936 Jim Lawrence (5)

ttion SchoolYear Player (overall pick)

2005 Antrel Rolle (6)
2004 Larry Fitzgerald (3)...,
2003 Bryant Johnson (17)..

Calvin Pace (18)
2002 Wendell Bryant (12) DT..

 WR,
 WR.
DE..

2001 Leonard Davis (2)
2000 Thomas Jones (7)
1999 David Boston (8)

LJ. Shelton (21)
1998 Andre Wadsworth (3).
1997 Tom Knight (9)
1996 Simeon Rice (3)
1995 Traded

1994 Jamir Miller (10) OLB

T
 RB..
WR.

CB.
DE.

1993 Garrison Hearst (3)
Ernest Dye (18)

 Miami (Ra.)
 Pittsburgh
 Penn Stale
 Wake Forest
 Wisconsin

 Texas

 Virginia
 Ohio State

Eastern Michigan
DE Florida State

CB.

..

.  Texas A&M
 Missouri

 Utah State

 Washington
 Oklahoma
 Alabama
 Louisville

Louisiana State
 Pufoue

 Northwestern

Kentucky
...Auburn

 Notre Dame

 Mississippi State
 Rice

 Texas A&M
 Oklahoma
 Auburn

 Oklahoma
Arkansas
California

 San Rancisco
 Notre Dame

.

.
.

.

.Iowa
 Illinois

 UCLA

 Georgia
 South Carolina

RB.
T

1992 Traded

1991 Eric Swann (6).
1990 None

DL .None

1989 Eric Hill (10)
Joe Wolf (17).

1988 Ken Harvey (12)
1987 Kelly Stouffer (6)
1986 Anthony Bell (5)
1985 Freddie Joe Nunn (18).
1984 Clyde Duncan (17)
1983 Leonard Smith (17)
1982 Luis Sharpe (16)
1981 E.J. Junior (5)
1980 Curtis Greer (6)
1979 Ottis Anderson (8)
1978 Steve Little (15)
1978 Ken Greene (19)
1977 Steve Pisarkiewicz (19).
1976 Mike Dawson (22)
1975 Tim Gray (21)
1974 J.V.Cain(7)...
1973 DaveButz(5)
1972 Bobby Moore (4)
1971 Norm Thompson (17)....

Louisiana State

.Boston College
 California

. Colorado State

. Michigan State
 Mississippi
 Tennessee

.McNeese State
 UCLA

 Alabama

 Michigan
 Miami (Fla.)

P/K Arkansas

LB
OL.
OLB
QB
LB
LB
WR
CB....
T
LB....
DE....
RB....

.Washington State
 Missouri
 Arizona

 Texas A&M
 Colorado

B

.

 Notre Dame
 Oklahoma State

 Army
.....Tulane

.. Georgia
 Wisconsin

 Tulsa

)T,

. .Duke
DB.  Auburn

 Texas A&M
 Tennessee

 Texas Christian
Arkansas
Montana

 Marquette
 Texas Christian

QB
DT.
CB. .
TE
DT. ..Purdue

. OregonWR.
DB. .Utah  B

Round - Name, Position, School (Overall) 2003 2001
la. Bryant Johnson. WR. Penn State (17)
1b. CalvinPace.DE. Wake Forest (18)
2. Anquan Boldin, WR. Rorida State (54)
3. Gerald Hayes. LB. Pittsburgh (70)
4. None.

5. Kenny King. DE. Alabama (141)
6a. Reggie Wells,! Clarion (177)
6b. TonyGilbert, LB. Georgia (210)
7, Traded to Detroit for WR Larry Foster

1. Leonard Davis, I Texas (2)
2a. KyleVandenBosch.DE, Nebraska (34)
2b. Michael Stone. CB, Memphis (54)
3. Adrian Wilson. S, North Carolina State (64)
4a. Bill Gramatica, K. South Florida (98)
4b. Marcus Beil, DT. Memphis (123)
5. Mario Fatafehi, DT Kansas State (133)
6. Bobby Newcombe, WR, Nebraska (166)
7a. Renaldo Hill, CB, Michigan State (202)
7b. Tevita Ofahengaue, TE. Brigham Young (246)

2005
! Antrel Rolle. CB, Miami (FL) (6)

2. J.J. Arrington, RB, California (44)

3a. Eric Green, CB, Virginia Tech (75)

3b. Darryl Blackstock, LB, Virginia (95)

4, Elton Brown, 6, Virginia (111)

5, Lance Mitchell. LB, Oklahoma (168)

7, LeRon McCoy, WR, Indiana (PA) (226)

20022004 20001. Wendell Bryant. DT, Wsconsin (12)
2. Levar Fisher, LB. N. Carolina State (49)
3a. JoshMcCown.QB. Sam Houston St. (81)
3b. Dennis Johnson, DE, Kentucky (98)
4. Nate Dwyer. DT Kansas (113)
5. Jason McAddley.WR. Alabama (149)
6. Josh Scobey, RB. Kansas State (185)
7, Mike Banks, TE. Iowa State (223)

1. Larry Fitzgerald, WR. Pittsburgh (3)

2. Karlos Dansby, LB, Auburn (33)

3. Darnel) Dockett, DT Florida State (64)

4. Alex Stepanovich, C, Ohio State (100)

5. Antonio Smith, DE. Oklahoma State (135)

6, Nick Leckey, G, Kansas State (167)

7. John Navarre, QB, Michigan (202)

1, Thomas Jones, RB, Virginia (7)
2. Ray Thompson. OLB, Tennessee (41)
3, Darwin Walker, DT, Tennessee (71)
4. David Barrett, CB. Arkansas (102)
5a. MaoTosi.DL, Idaho (136)
5b. Jay Tant.TE. Northwestern (164)
6. Jabari lssa.DL, Washington (176)
7. Sekou Sanyika. OLB, California (215)
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4. Ronald Moore, RB, Pittsburg State (Kan.)
(87)

6. Brett Wallerstedt, LB, Arizona State (143)
7. Will White. S, Florida (172)
8a. Chadrick Brown. DE, Mississippi (199)
8b. Stevie Anderson, WR, Grambling State (215)

1999 1988
1a. David Boston, WR, Ohio State (8)
1b. L.J. Shelton, T, Eastern Michigan (21)
2. JohnnyRutledge, LB, Florida (51)
3. Thomas Burke, DE, Wisconsin (83)
4. Joel Makovicka, FB, Nebraska (116)
5a. Paris Johnson. S, Miami (OH) (155)
5b. YusufScott.G, Arizona (168)
6a. Goby Rhinehart, CB, S. Methodist (190)
6b. Melvin Bradley, LB, Arkansas (202)
6c. Dennis McKinley, FB, Mississippi St. (206)
7. Chris Greisen, QB, N.W. Missouri St. (239)

1. Ken Harvey, OLB, California (12)
2. Tony Jeffery. RB, Texas Christian (38)
3. Tom Tupa.QB/P, Ohio State (68)
4. Michael Brim, CB, Virginia Union (95)
5a. Chris Gaines, ILB, Vanderbilt (120)
5b. Tony Jordan, RB, Kansas State (132)
6. Jon Phillips, G, Oklahoma (148)
7. ErnieJones.WR, Indiana (179)
8. Tim Moore, OLB, Michigan State (206)
9. Scott Dill, G, Memphis State (233)
10. Andy Schillinger, WR, Miami (OH) (260)
11. Keith McCoy, DB. Fresno State (291)
12. Chris Carrier. S, Louisiana State (318)

1992
1. Traded to Miami Dolphins Sept. 3, 1991 for

Randal Hill.WR.

2. Tony Sacca, QB, Penn State (46)
3. Ed Cunningham, C, Washington (61)
4a. JeffChristy.OL, Pittsburgh (91)
4b. Michael Bankston. NG, Sam Houston St.1998

(100)
1. Andre Wadsworth, DE, Florida State (3)
2. Corey Chavous, DB, Vanderbilt (33)
3. Anthony Clement, T, S.W. Louisiana (36)
4. Michael Pittman, RB, Fresno State (95)
5. Terry Hardy, TE, Southern Mississippi (125)
6. ZackWalz, LB, Dartmouth (158)
7a. Phil Savoy, WR, Colorado (193)
7b. Jomo Cousins, DE, Florida A&M (209)
7c. Pat Tillman. LB/DB, Arizona State (226)
7d. Ron Janes, FB, Missouri (233)

19875. Traded to New Orleans Saints with G Derek

Kennard for Robert Massey, CB.
6. Brian Brauninger, T, Oklahoma (146)
7. Derek Ware, TE, Central State (OK) (175)
8. Eric Blount, WR, North Carolina (202)
9a. David Henson, NG. Arkansas Central (229)
9b. Tyrone Williams, WR, Western Ontario (239)
10. Reggie Yarbrough, FB, Calif. St.*Fullerton

1. Kelly Stouffer, QB, Colorado State (6)
2. Tim McDonald, DB, Southern California (34)
3a. Robert Await, TE, San Diego State (62)
3b. Colin Scotts, DE, Hawaii (70)
4. Rod Saddler, DT, Texas A&M (90)
5a. George Swam, RB, Miami (OH) (118)
5b. John Bruno, R Penn State (126)
5c. Ilia Jarostchuk, LB, New Hampshire (127)
6. Mark Garaiczyk, DT Western Michigan (146)
7a. Tim Peoples, OB. Washington (174)
7b. William Harris. TE, Bishop (TX) (195)
8. Steve Alvord, DT, Washington (201)
9. Wayne Davis, LB, Alabama (229)
10. Charles Wright, DB, Tulsa (257)
11. Todd Peat, G, Northern Illinois (285)

(259)
11. Rob Baxley, T, Iowa (286)
12. Lance Wilson, NG. Texas (313)1997

1. Tom Knight, CB, Iowa (9)
2. Jake Plummer, QB, Arizona State (42)
3. Ty Howard, CB, Ohio State (84)
4. ChrisDishman.OL, Nebraska (106)
5. Chad Carpenter, WR, Washington State (139)
6a. Rod Brown, FB, North Carolina State (175)
6b. Tony McCombs, LB, Eastern Kentucky (188)
7, MarkSmith,DE, Auburn (212)

1991
1. Eric Swann, DL, None (6)
2. Mike Jones, DT, North Carolina State (32)
3. Aeneas Williams, CB, Southern (59)
4. Dexter Davis, CB, Clemson (86)
5. Vance Hammond, DT, Clemson (117)
6, Ed Vega, T, Memphis State (144)
7, ivory Lee Brown, RB, Arkansas-Pine Bluff

1986
1. Anthony Beil. LB, Michigan State (5)
2. John Lee, K, UCLA (32)
3. Gene Chilton, C, Texas (59)
4. Carl Carter, CB, Texas Tech (89)
5. JeffTupper.DE, Oklahoma (116)
7. Eric Swanson, WR, Tennessee (170)
8. Ray Brown, OL, Arkansas State (201)
9. Kent Kafentzis, S, Hawaii (227)
10a. Vai Sikahema, FB, Brigham Young (254)
10b. Wes Smith, WR, East Texas State (255)
11. Wayne Dillard, LB, Alcorn State (281)
12. Kent Austin, QB, Mississippi (312)

1996 (171)
8a. Greg Amsier, RB, Tennessee (198)
8b. Jerry Evans. TE, Toledo (204)
8c. Scott Evans, DE, Oklahoma (209)
9, None

10. Herbie Anderson, CB, Texas A&l (255)
11. Nathan LaDuke, S, Arizona State (282)
12. Jeff Bridewell, QB, California-Davis (309)

1. Simeon Rice, DE, Illinois (3)
2. Leeland McElroy, RB, Texas A&M (32)
3. Johnny McWilliams, TE, S, California (64)
4, Aaron Graham, C, Nebraska (112)
5a. James Dexter, T, South Carolina (137)
5b. Harry Stamps, T, Oklahoma (161)
5c. Dell McGee, CB, Auburn (162)
6. Mike Foley, DT, New Hampshire (169)
7. Jarius Hayes, TE, North Alabama (212) 1990

19851. None. (Exercised in July, 1989 supplemental
draft for Timm Rosenbach, QB)

2. Anthony Thompson, RB, Indiana (31)
3. Ricky Proehl, WR. Wake Forest (58)
4. Travis Davis, DL, Michigan State (85)
5. Larry Centers, RB, Stephen F. Austin (115)
6. Tyrone Shavers. WR, Lamar (142)
7. Johnny Johnson, RB, San Jose State (169)
8. Mickey Washington, CB, Texas A&M (199)
9. David Bavaro, LB, Syracuse (225)
10. David Elle, TE, South Dakota (252)
11. Dempsey Norman, WR, St. Francis (!L) (282)
12a. Donnie Riley. RB, Central Michigan (309)
12b. Ken McMichel, LB, Oklahoma (330)

1995
1. Freddie Joe Nunn, LB, Mississippi (18)
2. Scott Bergold.T, Wisconsin (51)
3. Lance Smith, G. Louisiana State (72)
4. Ron Wolfley, RB, West Virginia (104)
5a. K.D. Dunn, TE, Clemson (116)
5b. Louis Wong, T Brigham Young (131)
6. Jay Novacek.WR, Wyoming (158)
8. Rob Monaco,! Vanderbilt (212)
9. Scott Williams, TE, Georgia (244)
10. Dennis Williams, RB, Furman (271)
11. Ricky Anderson, K, Vanderbilt (298)
12. Lonnie Young, DB, Michigan State (325)

1. Traded to Jets for Rob Moore, WR
2. Frank Sanders, WR, Auburn (47)
3, Sfoney Case, QB, New Mexico (80)
4. Traded to Jets for Rob Moore, WR
5a. Cedric Davis, CB, Tennessee State (150)
5b. Lance Scott, C, Utah (165)
5c. Tito Paul, DB, Ohio State (167)
6. Anthony Bridges, CB. North Texas State

(205)
7a. Billy Williams, WR, Tennessee (212)
7b. Wesley Leasy, LB, Mississippi Slate (224)
7c. Chad Eaton, DT, Washington State (241)

1984
1994 1989 1. Clyde Duncan, V/R, Tennessee (17)

2. Doug Dawson, G, Texas (45)
3. Rick Mclvor.QB, Texas (80)
4. Martin Bayless, S, Bowling Green (101)
5a. Jeff Leiding, LB. Texas (129)
5b. John Goode, TE, Youngstown State (136)
6, Rod Clark, LB, Southwest Texas State (157)
7. Quentin Walker, RB, Virginia (185)
8a. FaianikoNoga, LB. Hawaii (201)
8b. BobPaulling.K, Clemson (213)
9. John Walker, RB, Texas (241)
10. Mark Smythe, DT, Indiana (269)
11. Kyle Mackey, QB, East Texas Slate (296)
12. Paul Parker G. Oklahoma (325)

1. Jamir Miller, OLB, UCLA (10)
2. Chuck Levy, RB, Arizona (38)
3. Rich Braham, G. West Virginia (76)
3b, Eric England, DE. Texas A&M (89)
4a, Perry Carter, CB. Southern Mississippi (107)
4b. John Reece, CB, Nebraska (113)
4c, Terry Irving, OLB, McNeese State (115)
5. Anthony Redmon.G, Auburn (139)
6. Terry Samuels, TE, Kentucky (172)
7. Frank Harvey, FB, Georgia (204)

la. Eric Hill, LB, Louisiana State (10)
1b. Joe Wolf, OL. Boston College (17)
2. Walter Reeves, TE, Auburn (40)
3. Mike Zandofsky, OL, Washington (67)
4. Jim Wahler, DL, UCLA (94)
5a. Richard Tardits, OB, Georgia (123)
5b. David Edeen.DE, Wyoming (128)
6. Jay Taylor, CB, San Jose Stale (150)
7. Rickey Royal. CB, Sam Houston State (177)
8. John Burch, RB, Tennessee-Marlin (207)
9, Kendall Trainer, K, Arkansas (234)
10. Chris Becker, R Texas Christian (261)
1! Jeff Hunter. DE, Albany State (GA) (291)
12. Todd Nelson, OL, Wisconsin (318)

1993
la. Garrison Hearsl, RB, Georgia (3)
1 b. Ernest Dye, T. South Carolina (18)
2. Ben Coleman. T Wake Forest (32) (Draft History continued on page 368)
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(Draft History continued from page 367)

1983 5b. 8b. Louis Launano, CB. Long Beach State (202)
9. Traded to San Franasco

10. Mike McGraw, LB. Wyoming (255)
11. Jerry Latin. RB. Northern Illinois (280)
12, Ben Jones. WR. Louisiana Slate (308)

13. Steve Undgren. DT. Hamtine (MN) (333)
14. Ritch Bahe, WR. Nebraska (358)
15. Ron Franklin. OT, Boise State (386)
16. Mark Miller. WR. Missouri (411)
17. Ken Monroe. RB. Indiana State (436)

Mark Bell, WR, Colorado Stale (130)
6. Thomas Lott, RB, Oklahoma (144)
7. Kirk Gibson. WR, Michigan State (173)
8. Larry Miller, LB, Brigham Young (199)
9. Bob flozier, DE. California (228)
10. Jerry Holloway. TE, Western Illinois (255)
11. Nate Henderson. T. Florida State (283)
12. Rick McBride, LB, Georgia (309)

1. Leonard Smith, CB. McNeese State (17)

2. Cedric Mack, CB, Baylor (44)
3. Ramsey Dardar, DT, Louisiana Slate (71)
4a, Mark Duda. DT, Maryland (96)
4b. Lionel Washington. DB, Tulane (103)
5. Steve Bird, WR, Eastern Kentucky (130)
6. GeorgeSchmitt.CB, Delaware (157)
7, Carlos Scott, C, Texas (184)
8. Bob Harris, S, Auburn (211)
9. Otis Brown. RB. Jackson State (242)
10. Tim Lucas, LB, California (269)
11. Aaron Williams. RB, Washington (296)
12. James Lane, LB, Alabama State (323)

1978
la. Steve Little, P/K, Arkansas (15)
1b. Ken Greene, DB. Washington State (19)
2. John Barefield. LB. Texas A&l (42)
3. Doug Greene, DB. Texas A&i (69)
4a. George Collins, G, Georgia (96)
4b. Jim Childs, WR, Calif. Poly-San Luis Obispo

1974
1. J.V. Cain. TE, Colorado (7)

2. Greg Kindle, T. Tennessee State (33)
3. Steve George, T, Houston (60)
4a. Durwood Keeton, DB, Oklahoma (85)
4b. Ike Harris, WR. Iowa Slate (91)
5. Steve Neils, LB. Minnesota (111)
6. Traded to N.Y. Jets
7. Traded to Cleveland

8. Sergio Albert. K. U.S. Internationa] (189)
9. Reggie Harrison. RB. Cincinnati (215)
10. Greg Hartie. LB. Newberry (SC) (251)
11. Traded to N.Y. Jets

12. Roger Wallace. WR, Bowling Green (293)
13. Jimmy Poulis, RB, Georgia (319)
14. Charles Smith. RB.'fenkton(SD) (345)
15. Vincent Ancell, DB. Arkansas Stale (371)

16. Alonzo Emery, RB, Arizona State (397)
17. John Moseley, DB, Missouri (423)

1982
(97)

1. Luis Sharpe,! UCLA (16)
2. David Galloway, DE, Florida (38)
3a. Benny Perrin. DB. Alabama (65)
3b. Rusty Guilbeau, DE, McNeese State (73)
4. Tootle Robbins, T, East Carolina (90)
5a. Vance Bedford. DB, Texas (119)
5b. Earl Ferrell, RB, E. Tennessee State (125)

6. Craig Shaffer, LB, Indiana State (150)
7. Bob Sebro.T Colorado (178)
8. Chris Lindstrom, DT, Boston University (205)
9. Darnell Dailey, LB, Maryland (232)
10. Eddie McGill, TE, Western Carolina (259)
11. James Williams, DE, North Carolina A&T

5. EarICarr.RB. Florida (124)
6. Jack Williams. DE, Bowling Green (151)
7. Dave Stief, WR. Portland State (181)
9. Joe Mosley, TE, Central State (OH) (235)
10. Randy Gill, LB, San Jose State (265)
12. Anthony Clay, LB, South Carolina State

(319)

1977
1. (Traded to Atlanta)
1. Steve Pisarkiewicz, QB. Missouri (19)

2. George Franklin, RB, Texas A&l (47)
3a. Kurt Allerman. LB. Penn State (78)
3b. Terdell Middleton. RB. Memphis State (80)
4. (Traded to Cincinnati)
5a. Ernest Lee, DT. Texas (131)
5b. Andy Spiva, LB. Tennessee (135)
6. (Traded to Philadelphia)
7. (Traded to Cleveland)
8. Eric Williams, LB, Southern California (216)
9. Johnny Jackson, DT, Southern (243)
10. Jim LeJay, WR, San Jose State (270)
11. Greg Lee. DB. Western Illinois (301)
12. Rick Fenlaw, LB, Texas (328)

(290)
197312. BobAtha,K, Ohio State (317)

1. Dave Butz. DT Purdue (5)
2. Gary Keithley. QB. Texas-EI Paso (45)
3a, Fred Sturl. G, Bowling Green (59)
3b. Terry Metcalf. RB. Long Beach State (63)
4. Traded to San Diego
5. Tom Brahaney, C, Oklahoma (109)
6a, DwayneCrump.DB.Resno State (137)
6b. Phil Andre. DB, Washington (148)
7. Ken Jones,! Oklahoma (164)
8. Ken Garrett, RB, Wake Forest (188)

9. Ken King, LB, Kentucky (213)
10. Bonnie Sloan, D! Austin-Peay (242)
11. Dan Sanspree, OE. Auburn (267)
12. Dean Unruh.! Oklahoma (292)
13. EdRobinson.DB. Lamar (317)
14. Dan Peiffer, G. Southeast Missouri State

1981
1. E.J. Junior, LB. Alabama (5)
2. Neil Lomax, QB. Portland State (33)
3. JeffGriffin, DB, Utah(61)
4. Steve Rhodes, WR. Oklahoma (88)
5. John Gillen. LB, Illinois (116)
6. Dave Ahrens, LB, Wisconsin (143)

7. Kevin Donnalley, DB, North Dakota State
(171)

19768. Mike Fisher, WR, Baylor (198)
9. Stump Mitchell, RB, Citadel (226)
10a, James Mallard, WR, Alabama (253)
10b. Jim Joiner, WR, Miami (263)
11. Mike Sherrod, TE, Illinois (281)
12. Joe Adams, G, Nebraska (309)

1. Mike Dawson, D! Arizona (22)
2. Traded To Buffalo

3. Brad Oates,! Brigham Young (62)
4. Pat Tilley, WR, Louisiana Tech (114)
5. Wayne Morris. RB, Southern Methodist(l41)
6. Traded to San Francisco

7. Phil Rogers, RB. Virginia Tech (208)
8. Randall Burks. WR, S.E, Oklahoma State

(348)

1980 15. Mel Parker, LB, Duke (371)
16. Jim Hann, LB. Montana (396)
17. Eric Crone. QB. Harvard (421)

1. Curtis Greer, DE. Michigan (6)
2. Doug Marsh, TE, Michigan (33)
3a. John Sinnott, R! Brown (60)
3b. Charles Baker, LB. New Mexico (81)
4. Rusty Lisch, QB, Notre Dame (89)
5. (Traded to Kansas City)
6. Bill Acker. D! Texas (142)
7. BenApuna, LB, Arizona State (171)
8a. Dupree Branch, DB, Colorado State (198)
8b. Grant Hudson, D! Virginia (211)
9. Stafford Mays, DE, Washington (225)
10. Rush Brown, D! Ball State (255)
11, Delrick Brown, DB, Houston (282)
12. Tyrone Gray, WR, Washington Stale (309)

(233)

19729. Traded to Denver

10, Randy Walker. RB, Bethune-Cookman (285)
11, Marty Atkins, S. Texas (315)
12, Traded to Miami

13. Greg Brewton,! Michigan Stale (369)
14, Raymond Crosier, DE, Abilene Christian

1, Bobby Moore. WR. Oregon (4)
2. Mark Arneson. LB, Arizona (32)
3. Tom Beckman. DE. Michigan (57)
4a. JeffLynam, LB, Brigham Young (62)
4b. Martin Imhof, D! San Diego State (84)
5. Conrad DoWer, G. Wyoming (110)
6. Don Heater, RB, Montana Tech (135)
7, Council Rudolph, DE. Kentucky State (160)
8. Bob Wicks. WR. Utah State (188)
9. Gene Macken. C, South Dakota (213)
10a. Eric Washington. DB. Texas-EI Paso (238)
10b. Mike Franks, QB, E. New Mexico (250)
11. Ron Jones. LB. Arkansas (265)
12. Tommy Gay, D! Arkansas AM&N (291)
13. Tom Campana, DB, Ohio State (316)
14. Pat McTeer. K. New Mexico State (344)
15. Mark Herman, TE. Yankton (SD) (369)
16. Henry Alford. DE, Pittsburgh (394)
17. Kent Carter. LB, Southern California (422)

(399)
15, Lee Nelson. S. Florida State (420)
16. Cecil Beaird, WR, Fisk (453)
17, Dan Myers. S. Georgia Tech (483)

1975
1. Tim Gray, CB. Texas A&M (21)
2. Jim Germany. RB. New Mexico State (46)
3. Traded to San Francisco
4. Traded to New Orleans

5. Harvey Goodman.! Colorado (124)
6, Larry Jameson. D! Indiana (152)
7. Steve Beaird, RB, Baylor (177)
8a. John Adams, D! West Virginia (188)

1979
1, Ottis Anderson, RB. Miami (8)
2a. Theotis Brown, RB, UCLA (35)
2b. Calvin Favron, LB, Southeast Louisiana (46)
3. Joe Bostic,! Clemson (64)
4. Roy Green. WR. Henderson Stale (89)
5a. Steve Henry, DB, Emporia State (118)
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4b. Joe Schmiesing, LB, New Mexico State (96)
5. Rxky Rosema. LB, Michigan (123)
6. Frank Lane, LB, Stephen F. Austin (151)
7, Frank Henry, FL, Wake Forest (177)
8. Jerry Daanen, FL, Miami (FL) (205)
9. Billy Sinkule, DE, Central Michigan (231)
10. Tom Busch, FUK, Iowa Slate (259)
11. Larry Slagle, G, UCLA (285)
12. Vern Emerson, T, Minnesota-Duluth (313)
13. Mack Sauls, DB, Southwest Texas (339)
14. Vic Bender, C. N.W. Louisiana State (367)
15. Dave Lovich, DE, Northwest Louisiana (393)
16. Dan Lankas, LB, Kansas State (421)
17. Robert Lee, FL, Minnesota (447)

18. Ed McQuarters, G, Oklahoma

*19. Roy Shivers, HB, Utah State
20. Anthony Giacobazzi, E, Iowa

1971
1. Norm Thompson. DB, Utah (17)

2. Dan Dierdorf, T, Michigan (43)
3. Jim Livesay, WR, Richmond (61)
4. Larry Willingham, D8, Auburn (95)
5. RockyWallace, LB, Missouri (121)
6. Mel Gray, WR, Missouri (147)
7. Jim Cooch, DB, Colorado (173)
8. Ron Yankowski, DE, Kansas State (199)
9. Mike Savoy, WR, Black Hills (S.D.) (225)
10. Ron Miller, T. McNeese State (251)
11. Rick Ogle, LB, Colorado (277)
12. Tim Von Dutm, QB, Portland State (303)
13. JeffAllen.DB, Iowa State (329)
14. Doug Klausen, T, Arizona (355)
15. Ted HeiskelLRB, Houston (381)
16. Lawrence Brame, LB. Western Kentucky (407)
17. Preston Watkins, WR, Bluefield State (\W)

1964
1. Ken Kortas, X Louisville

2. Herschel Turner, G, Kentucky
'3. Remi Prudhomme, T, Louisiana State
4. Traded to N.Y Giants

'5. Charles Brooks, E, Michigan State
6. Richard Bowman, E, Syracuse
7. Jerry Lamb, E, Arkansas
8a. Robert Johnson, E, Wisconsin

8b. George Bednar, G, Notre Dame
9. Willie Ross, HB, Nebraska
'10. Anthony Lawrence, T, Bowling Green
11. Richard Hard, T, Wenatchee Valley J.C. (WA)
12. Rick Sortun, G, Washington
13. Jake Adams, E, Virginia Tech
14. Leonard Slaby, C, Syracuse
15. Cliftord Stallings, HB, New Mexico
16. Jack Anderson, RB, Ripon (Wise.)
'17. John Evans, T, Memphis State
18. Dave Hoover, HB, Iowa State
'19. Bob Young, T, Howard Payne
20. Ralph Kubinski, G, Missouri

1967
1. Dave Williams, E, Washington (16)
2. Bob Rowe, DE, Western Michigan (43)
3. Vidal Carlin, QB, North Texas State (69)
4. Mike Barnes, DB, Arlington State (97)
4. Andy Bowling, LB, Virginia Tech (105)
5. Jamie Rivers, TE, Bowling Green (123)
6. Mike Campbell, HB, Lenoir-Rhyne (150)
7. JoeRandalLK, Brown (175)
8. Mike Gold, X Utah State (193)
9. Ted Wheeler, TE, West Texas State (227)
10. Lavern Barrs, DB, Furman (255)
11. Ed Marcontell, G, Lamar Tech (279)
12. Steve Dundas, FL, Pomona (305)
13, Bob Duncum, T, West Texas State (331)
14. Bo Hickey, FB, Maryland (357)
15, Phil Wosilius, LB, Syracuse (383)
16. Phil Spiller, DB, Los Angeles Stale (410)
17, Terry Bacigalupo, DE. Oklahoma Stale (435)

(433)

1970
1, Larry Stegent.RB, Texas A&M (8)
2a. Jim Corrigall, LB, Kent State (33)
2b. Chuck Hutchison, G, Ohio State (38)
3a. Charlie Pittman, RB, Penn State (58)
3b. Eric Harris, DB, Colorado (69)
4a, Greg Lens, DT, Trinity (TX) (86)
4b. Don Parish, LB, Stanford (91)
5a. Tom Lloyd, X Bowling Green (111)
5b, Barry Pierson, DB, Michigan (127)
6. James Manuel, X Toledo (136)
7. Jim McFarland, TE, Nebraska (164)
8a. Tom Banks, C, Auburn (189)
8b. Mike Holmgren, QB, Southern California (201)
9, Paul White, RB,Texas-EI Paso (214)
10. Tony Plummer. DB, Pacific (242)
11. Mike Siwek, DT, Western Michigan (267)
12. Charles Collins, WR, Kansas State (292)
13. Jack Thomas, G, Mississippi State (320)
14, Ray Groth, WR, Utah (345)
15. Ron Wilson, WR, Illinois (370)
16. Gary Fowler, RB, California (398)
17. Cliff Powell, LB, Arkansas (423)

1963
la. Jerry Stovall, HB, Louisiana Slate
1b, Don Brumm, E, Purdue

2. Bob Reynolds, T, Bowling Green
3. Dan Brabham, DE, Arkansas
*3b, Mike Fracchia, HB, Alabama
4. Don Estes, X Louisiana State
5. Bill Thornton, HB, Nebraska
6. Bob Paremore, HB, Florida A&M
7. Jim Moss, T, South Carolina
8. Jim Cook, G, Oklahoma
*9. Willis Crenshaw, HB, Kansas Slate
10. Jackie Smith, E, Northwest Louisiana
11, Jim Burson, HB, Auburn
'12. Chuck Walker, G, Duke

13, Alex Zyskowski, HB, Wichita State
14, Paul Lea, HB, Oklahoma
15. Ed Scrutchins, E, Toledo

16. John Slafkosky, X Notre Dame
17, Dave Meggyesy, LB, Syracuse
18, Larry Stallings, LB, Georgia Tech
19. Darnell Haney, X Utah State
*20, Bill Clay, E, Arkansas

1966
1. Car! McAdams, LB, Oklahoma

2. Harold Lucas, X Michigan State
3. Dave Long, DE, Iowa
4. Gary Snook, OB, iowa
'5. Jack Clancy, FL, Michigan
*6. Tim Van Galder, QB, Iowa State

'7. Charles Artwright.X Georgia
*8, Dan Goich, E, California
9, Charles Bryant, FL, Allen (S.C.)
10. Mike Ringer, HB, Oklahoma
11. Bobby Williams, HB, Central State (Okla.)
12. Rickey Johnson, X Clemson
13, James Brown. G, Nebraska
'14, LaVerle Pratt, LB, Idaho

15. Darryl Alleman, E, Wyoming
16. Dick Kasperek, C, Iowa State
'17. Benny Russell, QB, Louisville
18, Willie Jones, DE, Kansas State

19, Tony Golmont, HB, North Carolina State
20, Tom Gallagher, DE, Indiana

1969
1, RogerWehrILDB, Missouri (19)
2. Rolf Kruger, DT, Texas A&M (35)
3a. Chip Healy LB, Vanderbilt (71)
3b. Terry Brown, DB, Oklahoma State (73)
4. Bill Rhodes, G, Florida State (97)
5a. Walter Shockley, RB, San Jose State (108)
5b. Gene Huey, FL, Wyoming (123)
6, Amos Van Pelt, RB, Ball State (149)
7. Traded to Pittsburgh
8. Wayne Mulligan, C, Clemson (201)
9. CalSnowden,DE, Indiana (227)
10, Gerald Warren, K, North Carolina State

1962
1 a. Fate Echols, X Northwestern
1b. Irv Goode, C, Kentucky
2. Robert Jackson, FB, New Mexico Slate
3. Charley Bryant, E, Ohio Slate
'4. Roger Kochman, HB, Penn State
5. Bill Rice, E, Alabama
6. John Elwell, E, Purdue

7. Bill Kirchiro, G, Maryland
*8. George Cross, X Auburn
9, Wilburn Hollis, QB, Iowa
10. George Francovilch, G, Syracuse
11. James Saxton, HB, Texas
12. Bob O'Billovich, HB, Montana Slate
13. Bill Diamond, G, Miami (Fla.)
14, George Mans, E, Michigan
15. Dick Barlund, E, Maryland
16. Bill Wegener, G, Missouri
17. Don Kasso, HB, Oregon State
18. Don Donatelli, C, Florida State
19. Don Smith, HB, Langston (Okla.)
20. Judge Dickson, HB, Minnesota

1965
1, Joe Namath, QB, Alabama
2, Dave Simmons, LB, Georgia Tech
'3, Ray Ogden, E, Alabama
4. Johnny Roland, RB, Missouri
5. Bob Bonds, HB, San Jose State
*6. Glenn Hines, X Arkansas
7. Frank Roy, E, Utah
8. John Meyer, LB, Notre Dame
'9. Jimmy Heidel, HB, Mississippi
'10, Chuck Drulis, Jr„ E, Duke
11. Bud French, HB, Alabama
12. Glen Sasser. E, North Carolina Stale

13. Steve Murphy, HB, Northwestern
14. Mike Alford, C, Auburn
15. Harlan Lane, HB, Baylor
16. Carl Silvestri, HB, Wisconsin
17. Mike Melinkovich, T, Grays Harbor J.C, (WA)

(252)
11. Gary Kerl, LB, Utah (279)
12. Howard Taylor, RB, New Mexico State (305)
13, Richard Heinz, DT, Santa Barbara (331)
14. Ed Roseborough, QB, Arizona State (356)
15. Fritz Latham, T Tuskegee (AL) (383)
16. Junior Riggins, RB. Kansas (409)
17. George Hummer, C, Arizona State (435)

1968
1. MacArthur Lane. RB, Utah State (13)
2a. Fred Hyatt, FL, Auburn (40)
2b. Robert Atkins, DB, Grambling (42)
3. Traded to Green Bay
4a, Don Fitzgerald, RB, Kent Stale (87) (Draft History continued on page 370)
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(Draft History continued from page 369)

17. Pete Hart. B. Hardin-Simmons (194)
18. Darrell DeDeckerJ, Illinois (207)
19. Billy Dunn. B. Souttiern Methodist (218)
20. Jerry Lee Murphy, T, Ohio State (231)

21, Dale Memmelaar, G. Wyoming (242)
22. Glenn Shamblin, B. West Virginia (255)
23. Freddie Glick, B, Colorado State (266)
24, Jim Reed, G. East Texas State (279)
25. Jim Jeffrey. T, Auburn (290)
26. Joe Chuha, C. Southern California (303)
27. Bob Corrigan. G. Indiana (314)
28, Don Fleming. B. Florida (327)
29. Jim O’Connor. C. Marshall (338)
30. Rabe Walton. B. North Carolina (351)

23. Milt Konicek. T. Duke (273)

24. Ron Klim. C. West Virginia (285)
25. Ray Voiz.B. Denison (297)
26. Ted Rohde. B. Kansas (309)
27. Bob Butorovich.T. Montana State (321)

28. Hugh Husser, E. Southwestern Louisiana

1961
1. Ken Rice. T Auburn

2. Fred Arbanas, E, Michigan State

*3. Billy Wilson,! Auburn
4. Ron McDole, T, Nebraska

5. Glen Bass. E, Carolina College
6. Dale Evans, HB, Kansas State
'6b. Dick Thornton, OB, Northwestern

'7a, George Hultz, T. Southern Mississippi
7b. Al Bemiiler, C, Syracuse
8. Marshall Starks. HB. Illinois

'9. Charles Craning, HB. Georgia Tech
'10. Jim King.! Clemson
1! Bill Kinnune. G, Washington
12. Mike Stock, HB, Northwestern
13. Ernie McMillan. Eastern Illinois
14. Bob Elliot. F0. North Carolina
15. Mel West. HB, Missouri

16. Jake Bradley. T. Florida A&M
17. Pat Fischer. HB, Nebraska

18. Art Browning, G, Duke
19. Dick Schnell, T, Wyoming
20. Leo Reed, E, Colorado State

I

(333) f

29. Lee Corso, B. Florida State (345)
30. Frank Gibson. T. Kansas (357)

1956
Joe Childress, B, Auburn (6)

Norm Masters. T Michigan State (17)
John Roach. QB. Southern Methodrsl (30)
Sam Salerno. T Colorado (41)
choice to L.A, Rams

Charlie Dupre. B, Baylor (65)
Bob Konovsky. T. Wisconsin (76)
Dave Lunceford. T. Baylor (89)
Bob Lovely! Tampa (100)
WillisTowne.E.W'chita State(113)

Rob James. B. Aul urn (124)
Jerry Walker. !Te) as Tech (137)
Bo Bolinger, G, Ok ahoma (148)
Carnell Neuman, I. Illinois (161)

Charley Anderson, E. Louisiana Tech (172)
Tom Spiers, QB, A k. St. (from Wash.) (178)
George Welsh. QE Navy (185)
Ron Beagle, E. Na/y(196)
Jim Brown. G, UCIA (209)

Ray Zagar. B. Man |uette (220)
Dickie Mattison. B. Georgia Tech (233)
Ronnie Herr. B, Te; as Tech (244)
Jim Murphy,! Stei then F. Austin (257)
Tony Branoff, B, M chigan (268)
OrvilleTrask,!Rke(281)
Bill Wheeler. TKertucky (292)
Chuck Zickefoose. E. Kansas State (305)
Jack Hutchinson, 1 Oklahoma State (316)
Jim Miller. QB.Wtsxnstn (329)

JimTrogiio. B, Nonwestern (340)
Bill Kucera.T Cole-ado (352)

1
2
3 *
4

1958 5

King Hill, QB, Rice (bonus choice)
! John David Crow. B, Texas A&M (1)

2. Jim McCusker.! Pittsburgh (13)
2. Bobby Jack Oliver.! Rice (from Detroit) (20)
3, Lary Cowart. C, Baylor (25)
4. Choice to LA. Rams
5. Choice to Baltimore

6, Bobby Gordon, B, Tennessee (62)
7. Jon Jelacic, E, Minnesota (73)
8. Choice to San Francisco

9. John Keelan,! Kansas State (97)
10. Gil Robertshaw,! Brown (110)
11. Dean Philpot. B. Fresno State (121)
12. Bill Hinton, G. Louisiana Tech (134)
13. Charlie Jackson. B. Southern Methodist

6
7

9
10.
1!
12.
13.

0

1960
15.

1. George Izo, QB, Notre Dame
2a. Harold Olson,! Clemson
2b, Mike McGee, G, Duke

3a. Hugh Meinnis, E, Southern Mississippi
3b, Charles Ellzey, C, Southern Mississippi
4a, Willie West. HB. Oregon
4b. Silas Woods, E. Marquette
5a. Bill Burrell, LB, Illinois

5b. George Phelps, HB, Cornell (la.)
5c. Ed Mazurek,! Xavier (0.)
6. Jack Lee, QB. Cincinnati

7. Larry Wilson, HB, Utah
8. Wayne Crow, HB, California
9. Dewitt Hoopes,! Northwestern
'10a. Charley Johnson. QB, New Mexico State
10b. Paul Oglesby ! UCLA
11. Robert Towns, HB, Georgia
12. Tom Chapman, E, Detroit
13. Vic Jones. HB, Indiana

'14. Bob DeMarco,! Dayton
15. Frank Mestnik, HB, Marquette
16. Jim Hunt.! Prairie View
17. Joe Davis.! The Citadel
18. Bob Haas, HB, Missouri

19. Herman Alexander,! Findlay (OH)
20. Thomas Day, G, North Carolina A&T

15.
16.
17,
18.
19.

(145) 20. f

14. Bob Schmidt.! Minnesota (158)
15. Ray Dunlap, B. Marshall (169)
16, Wade Patterson, E. Idaho (182)
17. Mac Starnes. C, Abilene Christian (195)
18. Mario Cheppo, E., Louisville (206)

19. Sonny Randle, B, Virginia (219
20, Jim Matheny, C. UCU (230)
21. Ray Toole, B, North Texas State (243)
22. Tony Aloisio, E. Indiana (254)
23. John Harbour,! S.E. Missouri State (267)
24. Eric Soesbe,! Vanderbilt (278)
25. J.C. Riekenberg. B. Northwestern St. (LA)

21.
22.
23,
24.

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

1955
(291) 1. MaxBoydslon, E, i)klahoma(l)

2. LindonCrow. B, S(uthernCaiifornia(13)
3. Mai Hammack. B, Torida{25)

3. Tony Pasquesi,! f lotre Dame (from N.Y.
Giants) (31)

4, Frank Bernardi. B. Colorado (37)
5. Mario DaRe,! Sol Ihern California (49)

6. Jack Bowersox, G, Maryland (61)
7. Dave Leggett, B.Chio State (73)
8. Sam Irvine. C, Mat ̂ and (85)
9, Charlie McGinty. E North Texas State (97)
10. Frank Scaffidi.! M arquette (109)
11. Tom Pepsin. C.Mir mi (Fla.) (121)
12. Dale Sandstrom. E Concordia (MN) (133)
13. Tom McLuckie. G. 1 Maryland (145)
14, Gordy Brown. E. Li uisiana Tech (157)
15. Dick Brubaker, E, (ihio State (169)
16. Bob Herndon, B.Cklahoma (181)

16. Al Dennis, E.Middsbury (from Chicago)

*!26. Ray Masters. B. Southern Methodist (302)
27. Will Lewis, B, Tennessee-Chattanooga (315)
28. Gale McGinty. B. West Texas State (326)
29. Ken Irby,! Mississippi Stale (339)

4
1957
1. Jerry Tubbs, C. Oklahoma (9)
2. Tom Maentz. E. Michig^ (21)
3. Bill Hudson.! Clemson (33)
4. choice to San Francisco

5, Wayne Bock,! Illinois (57)
6, Choice to Green Bay
7, Choice to Cleveland through N.Y. Giants
8, Choice to L.A, Rams

9. Don McCumby! Washington (105)
10. Don Carouthers, E, Bradley (117)
11. Bob Kraus. G. Kansas (129)
12. BobDerrick.B. Oklahoma (141)
13. Ed Ritt.! Montana Slate (153)
14. BobFee.B, Indiana (165)
15. Bill Livingston. C, Southern Methodist (177)
16. Terry Hurley E, Montana (189)
17, Buddy Terry,! Houston (201)
18. Hal Smith, B, UCLA (213)
19. Paul Barrington, G, Minnesota (225)
20. Tom Homer.! Kansas (237)
21. Joe Kopniksy E, West Virginia (249)
22. Don Sizemore. B. Hardin-Simmons (261)

■
1959
1. Billy Stacy, B, Mississippi State (3)
2. JerryWilson.E. Auburn (14)
3. Jimmy Butler, B, Vanderbilt (27)
4. Ken Beck,! Texas A&M (38)
5. Maury Schleicher, E, Penn State (50)
5. Ted Bates,! Oregon State (from Wash.)

0

(52)
6, Tom Redmond,! Vanderbilt (63)
6, Mac Lewis,! Iowa (from Detroit) (64)
7, Choice to San Francisco
8. Choice to Cleveland

9, Gary Ferguson.! Southern Methodist (98)
10. Emil DeCantis, B, North Carolina (111)
11. Floyd Faucette, B, Georgia Tech (122)
12. Ted Edmondson, E, Hardin-Simmons (135)
13, Pat Lamberti, E, Richmond (146)
14, Bob Bobo, !Texas-EI Paso (159)
15. John Schroeder, E, North Carolina (170)
16. John Dingens,! Detroit (183)

(190)
17. Larry Whrte, C. Ne/Mexico (193)
18. Fred Campbell. !l*uke (205)
19. Dick Coy. TS.Johi's (Minn.) (217)
20. Jim Burst. B. Wash ngton (Mo.) (229)
21. Howe Wright. B. Vii ginia Tech (241)
22. Vic Berra, E, Mont; na State (253)
23. Karl Bays.! Easte n Kentucky (265)
24. Max Pierce. B.Uta 1 (277)
25, Bob Scott, E. Evan wille (289)

4

*

#

370 2005 Arizona Cardinals Madia Guide



26, BillyHooper.B, Baylor (301)
27. Bruce Schwager, T, Merchant Marine (313)
28. Bob Ems, B, Southern Illinois (325)
29. Gene Renzi, T. Northeastern (337)
30. Bob Sweet, B, Trinity (Tex.) (349)

28. Mike Prokopiak, B, New Mexico
29. Earl Wrightenberry, T, Clemson
30. Bill Gaudreau. B, Notre Dame

29. Bob Livingston, B. Notre Dame (from Balt.)
(341)

30. Leon Root, B, Rutgers (353)

1952 1950
1. Otiie Matson,B, San Francisco (2)

2, Johnny Karras, B, Illinois (15)
Darrel! (Pete) Brewster, E, Purdue (from
Detroit) (20)

3, Choice to San Francisco

4. Choice to L.A. Rams

5. Dick Fugier, T, Tulane (50)
6, John Hancock, G, Baylor (63)
7. Harry Jabbusch, C, South Carolina (74)

8. Don Coleman, G, Michigan State (87)

9. Malcolm Cook, B, Georgia (98)
10, John Feltch,T, Holy Cross (111)
11. Leo Sugar, E, Purdue (122)
12. Joe Masnaghetti, T, Marquette (135)
13. Mel Massucco,B, Holy Cross (146)
14, Tom Tofaute, C, North Carolina State (159)

15, John Davis, B, Indiana (170)

16. Mike Mergen, G, San Francisco (183)
17. Darrell Crawford, B, Georgia Tech (194)

18. Bill Pyron, T, Mississippi State (207)
19. Ed Listopad,! Wake Forest (218)

20. Frank FischeLE, Arkansas (231)

21. Wade Musgrove. G, Hardin-Simmons (242)

22. Glenn Lippman.B, Texas A&M (255)
23. Louis (Red) Stephens, G, San Francisco

1. Choice to L.A. Rams (8)

2. Jack Jennings,! Ohio State (20)
3. Bill Svoboda, B, Tulane (from N.Y. Bulldogs)

1954
1. Lamar McHan.QB, Arkansas (1)

2. GaryKnaflec.E, Colorado (13)
3. Bobby Cavazos, B, Texas Tech (25)
4. Bill Bredde, 8, Oklahoma State (37)

5. Don Dohoney, E, Michigan State (49)
6. Tom McHugh,B, Notre Dame (61)
7. Dave Mann, B. Oregon State (73)
8. Paul Larson. B. California (85)
9. Dean Chambers, T Washington (97)
10, TommyLewis,B, Alabama (109)
11. HomerSmith.B, Princeton (121)
12. HowardPltt,E, Duke (133)
13. Les Goble, B, Alfred (145)
14. Sammy Dumas, G, Arkansas (157)
15. CecilHarp,E, Pacific (169)
16. Al Kilgore,! Kent State (181)
17. JackTroxelLB, Arkansas (193)
18. Dick Young, B, Tennessee-Chattanooga

(28)

3, Fran Poisfoot, E, Washington State (34)
4. Don Paul, B, Washington State (46)

5. Carl Kiilsgaard,! Idaho (60)

6. Warren Wood, G, Puget Sound (72)

7. Billy Gay, B, Notre Dame (from N.Y Giants) (64)
7. Eddie Badgon, G, Michigan State (86)
8. John Hock,! Santa Clara (98)

9. Vito Ragazzo, E, William & Mary (112)
10. Walt Grothaus, C, Notre Dame (124)
10. Milt Lavigne, B, S.E. La. (from Pitt.) (125)
11. J.D. Ison, E. Baylor (138)
12. Frank Wallheiser, E, Western Kentucky (150)

12. Bob Sharpe, G, Davidson (from Pitt.) (151)

13. Jerry Hennessey, E, Santa Clara (164)
14, DeeAndros.G, Oklahoma (176)

15. Al Langford, B, Howard Payne (190)

16. Harry Bierman, E, Furman (202)
17, Tom Palmer,! Wake Forest (216)

18. Ray Espenan,E, Notre Dame (228)

19. Loran Day, B, Northwestern (242)
20. Webb Halbert, B, Iowa State (254)
21. Howard Blumhardt, B, South Dakota (268)

22. Jim Lipinski,! Fairmont State (280)
23. Bill Montgomery, B, Fresno State (294)
24. Bob Gambold, B, Washington State (308)
25. LeeTruman.B, Kentucky (320)
26, Jim Pittman, B, Mississippi State (332)
27. Tom Bienemann, E, Drake (346)

28. Sonny Jones, B, Wyoming (358)
29. Bill Montagne, B, California (372)
30. Vic Banonis, C, Georgetown (Wash,, D.C.)

(205)
19, Jerry Sazio, T William & Mary (217)
20, Stan Huntsman, B, Wabash (229)
21. Jim Slander,! Colorado(241)
22. Ledio Fanucchi, T Fresno State (253)

23. Charley Oakley, B, Louisiana State (265)
24. Lou Sawchik, E, Ohio (277)
25. Jerry Marchand, B, Louisiana State (289)
26. Ralph Carrigan, C, Alabama (301)
27. JohnCulverB, Harvard (313)
28. Tom Koller, B, William & Mary (325)
29. Bill Albrecht, B, Washington (337)
30, Alex Burl, B, Colorado Stale (349)

(266)
24, E.J. Moore, G, Abilene Christian (279)
25, Cliff Anderson, E, Indiana (290)

26. Charley Fry, T, Maryland (303)
27. Sam Moses, T Texas A&M (314)

28. Harold Lutz, E, Alabama (327)

29. Don Kasperan, B, Purdue (338)
30, WillSlolk,B, Miami (351)

1953
19511. Johnny Olszewski. 8, California

2. Jim Psaltis, B, Southern California

3. Dale Samuels, QB, Purdue

4. Buck Martin, E, Georgia Tech

5, Bill Shalosky, G, Cincinnati

6. Tony Curcillo, B, Ohio State
6. Tom Higgins, T N. Carolina (from Phila.)
7. Choice to Philadelphia

8. Jerry Watford, G. Alabama
9. Ed Husmann, G, Nebraska (from Wash.)

Avatus Stone, B, Syracuse
10, Charley Berndl, T, Wisconsin
11. EdWoodsum, E,Yale

12, Chuck Spaulding, B, Wyoming
13, Frank McPhee, E, Princeton (from Wash.)

Ronnie Morris, B, Tulsa

14, Dick Sprague, B, Washington
15. Nick Chickilto, G, Miami

16. Jimmy Lear, B, Mississippi

17. Earl Heninger, B. Purdue
18. Joe Yukica, E, Penn State
19, Tom Donahue, C, Wake Forest
20. Len O’ErrIco, G, Boston

21. Joe Curtis, E, Alabama

22. Hal Lokovsek, T, Washington Stale
23. Jim Root, B, Miami (Ohio)
24. Brad Glass. G, Princeton

25. Haywood Sullivan, B, Florida
26. Don Ringe,! Idaho
27. C.O. Brocato, C, Baylor

(384)1. Jerry Groom, C, Notre Dame (5)

2. Don Joyce,!Tulane (17)
3. Don Stonesifer, E, Northwestern (29)

4. DickDoyne,B, Lehigh (41)

5. Lynn Lynch, G, Illinois (from Wash.) (50)
6, Ed Jasonek, B, Furman (65)

7. Dick Punches, T, Colorado (77)
8. Leo Sanford, C, Louisiana Tech (89)
9. Neil Schmidt, B, Purdue (101)
10. Ken Cooper, G, Vanderbilt (from Balt.) (113)
11. Tom Bienemann. E, Drake (125)

12. JackLandry.B, Notre Dame (137)
13, Volney Peters, T Southern California (149)
14. BillLeskovar.B, Kentucky (161)
15. John Simcic,G, Wisconsin (173)
16. Gene Miller, B, Northwestern (185)

17. Henry May, C, Southwest Missouri Stale

1949
1. Bill Fischer, G, Notre Dame

2. Dick McKissack, B, Southern Methodist
3. choice to Boston

4. John Goldsberry, T Indiana
5. Tom Wham, E, Furman
6. Bernie Hanula, T, Wake Forest

7. MyrI Greathouse, B, Oklahoma (from Del.)
Jim Cain, E, Alabama

8. JoeE.Brown,B, Georgia Tech

9. Hal Herring, C, Auburn
10. Bob Hecker, B, Baldwin-Wallace
11. Stan Flowers, E, Redlands

12. Billy Stone, B, Bradley
13. Bob Todd,! Louisville

14. Tony Kllmek, E, Illinois
15. Bob McQuade, B, Xavier

16. Tom Murdock, B, Appalachian State
17. Eddie Rupp, B, Denison
18. Webb Halbert, B, Iowa
19. Dean Laun, E, towa Slate
20. Earl Rowan, T, Hardin-Simmons
21. Leon Joslin, B, Texas Christian

22. Bill Sprang, C, Purdue
23. Bob Cox, E, North Carolina

24. Stan Szymakowski, B, Lehigh
25. Choice to N.Y. Giants

(197)
18. Russ Pomeroy, T, Stanford (209)
19. Gene Ackerman, E, Missouri (221)
20. Fred Wallner,G, Notre Dame (233)

21. Dick Bunting, E, Drake (245)
22. S.J. Whitman, B, Tulsa (257)
23. Jim Owens, E, Oklahoma (from Balt.) (269)

24. Billy Cross, B, West Texas State (281)
25. Vernon Quick, G, Wofford (293)
26. Jeff Fleischmann, B, Cornell (305)
27. Ken Huxhold,! Wisconsin (317)
28. Dick Martin, B, Kentucky (329)

(Draft History continued on page 372)
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(Draft History continued from page 371)
11. Dick Loepfe.T. Wisconsin (101}
12, Venton YaUonski. B. Columbia (111)
13, Lee Lewis. B. Washington (121)
14, Bob Russell B. Miami (Ohio) (131)
15, Fred Rovai, G, Notre Dame (141)
16, Ray Evans. TJexas-EI Paso (151)
17, BobLoubie.B, Miami (Ohio) (161)
18, Frank Irwin, T, Duke (171)
19, Pride Ratteree. G, Wake Forest (181)
20. BillHeywood.B. Notre Dame (191)
21. AITraught.B. Miami (Ohio) (201)
22. Clem Andruiewicz, T, Villanova (211)
23, Adam Rakowski, E, Pennsylvania (221)
24, Jack McKenzie. B. Northwestern (231)
25, Tom Worthington, T, Tulsa (241)
26. Jim Vugrin.G, Tennessee (251)
27. Jesse Herschberger, E. S. Methodist (261)
28. Newman Ledbetter. T, Texas Tech (271)
29. Alton Baldwin, E. Arkansas (281)
30. Jim LaRue.B, Duke (291)

19. Jack West. E.Texai (209)
20, Jadt Esorcia, B. li lois State (220)

21, DonBuffmire, B.Ni >rthwestern(231)
22, Bob NannlT. Duke (242)
23, John McGinnis. E, Jotre Dame (253)
24, Warren Hodges, T, <ansas (264)
25. Bill Earley, B, Notre Dame (275)
26. Bob Davis, G. Orer on (286)
27. Vince DiFrancesca T, Northwestern (297)

28. Uoyd Ott. C, North Carolina State (308)
29. Did not draft
30. Did not draft

1948
1. Jim Spavital, B, Oklahoma Stale
2. Bill Smith,! North Carolina

3. Jay Smith, E, Southern Mississippi
4. Choice to Pittsburgh
5- Jim Cason, B, Louisiana State
6. Jim Camp, B. North Carolina
7. Choice to N.Y. Giants
8. Carl Weisner, E, St. Louis

9. Gene Corum, G, West Virginia
10. Clarence Self. B, Wisconsin
11. John Hollar. B, Appalachian State
12. Bob Hanlon, B. Loras

13. George Petrovich,! Texas
14, Jim Still B, Georgia Tech
15. Clay Davis, C, Oklahoma State
16. Harry Caughron. T, William & Mary
17. Jerry Davis, B. Southeastern Louisiana
18. Gene Dwyer, E. St. Ambrose
19. HarryWalers.B, Colorado College
20. Dick Monroe, C, Kansas
21, H.M. (Hindu) Reynolds. E, S, Mississippi
22. Dick WedelG, Wake Forest
23. Paul Shoults. B, Miami (Ohio)
24. Fred Wendt, B, Texas-EI Paso

25. Doug Belden, B, Florida
26. Ray Stackhouse,! Xavier
27. Bernie Reid. G. Georgia
28. Jim Powell E, Tennessee
29. Bob Polidor.B, Villanova
30. Bill Fischer, G, Notre Dame

1943
! Glenn Dobbs, B, Tl Isa (3)

2. JohnnyGrigas.B, Holy Cross (14)
Don Currivan, E, B )ston College (18)

3. AIHust, E.Teness(e{29)

George Hecht. G.; iiabama (33)
4. AIKlug,T.Marque1e(44)
5, Stan Mauldin, TTeias (53)
6, Bill Godwin, C, Gei irgia (64)
7. MoffattStorer.B.Cuke(73)
8. Fondren Mitchell. E. Florida (84)
9. Emil Lussow, E. Di buque (93)
10. Paul Hirsbrunner.l Wisconsin (104)

1! Bill Baumgartner, f, Minnesota (113)
12. Gerard (Busier) Rj msey, G. Wm. & Mary

1945
Charley Trippl B, Georgia (1)
Paul Collins. B, Missouri (14)
Walt Watt. B. Miami (18)
Bob Dobelstein. G. Tennessee (28)
Zeke Chronister, E. Texas Christian (35)
Corwin Clatt, B, Notre Dame (45)
Ziggy Czarobski.! Notre Dame (55)
John Harrington, E, Marquette (68)
Gene Meeks, B, Kentxky (78)
Bill Huber, E. Notre Dame (88)
Halley Heard, T Louisiana State (101)
Bob Cowan, B, Indiana (111)
Elmore (Buddy) Luper, B. Duke (121)
Solon (Bobo) Barnett. G. Baylor (134)
Gordon Carver, B, Duke (144)
John Cannady. B. Indiana (154)
Ben Cittadino, E, Duke (167)
Ralph Strayhorn. 6. North Carolina (177)
John Andretich. B, Purdue (187)
John Kramer, T. Marquette (208)
J.D. (Red) Cheek, G, Baylor (210)
Fred Grant, B, Wake Forest (220)
Johnny Cook. B. Georgia (233)
Ardie McClure. T. Georgia (243)
Hugo Norige, B, Wooster (253)
Gene (Red) Knight, B, Louisiana State (266)
Don Fambrough, B, Texas (276)
Garland (Bulldog) Williams, T Duke (286)
Ed Dusek. B, Texas A&M (299)
Otto Payne. B. Texas (309)
Did not draft
Did not draft

1.

2.

3.
4.
5.

(124)6.
7, 13. Earl Doloway. B, In jiana (133)

14. Nick Burke, G, Nor hwestern (144)

15. Bill Campbell, B.Ctlahoma (153)
16. Clarence Booth,! Southern Methodist (164)
17. Elvis (Boots) Simrr ons, E, !exas A&M (173)
18. RoyEricson.G.Vi anova(184)
19. George (Locomoth e) Smith, B. Villanova

8.
9.1947
10.

1. DeWitt (!ex) Coulter,! Army (6)
2. ErmalAllen.B, Kentucky (17)
3. choice to Chicago Bears
4, Ben Raimondi. B. Indiana (40)
5. Howard !urner, B, North Carolina State (49)
6. George Maddock,! Northwestern (59)
7. Art Dufelmeier, B, Illinois (69)
8. Ray Ramsey, B, Bradley (81)
9. Dave Wallace, B, Oklahoma (89)
10. Charley Sarratt, B, Oklahoma (100)
11. Hardin Cooper.!!ulsa (111)
12. CarlRuss.B, Rice (119)
13. Buddy Mulligan, B, Duke (130)
14. Charlie Smith, B, Georgia (141)
15- BobRavensburg.E, Indiana (149)
16. Barney Barnett, E. N,E. Oklahoma (161)
17. Scotty Deeds, B, Brigham Young (170)
18. Clarence Esser,! Wisconsin (179)
19. Shelton Ballard, C, Louisiana Stale (191)
20. Wade Walker.! Oklahoma (200)
21. Tom Carroll,! Minnesota (208)
22. Tom Dorsey, B, Brown (221)
23, Otto Schneilbacher, E, Kansas (230)
24. LarryJoe.B, Penn State (239)
25. Dick Abrams. B. Washington State (251)
26. Joe Smith, E, Texas Tech (259)
27. Tony Rotunno, B. St.Ambrose (269)
28. Clyde Lindsey, E. Louisiana State (281)
29, Bob Callahan. C, Michigan (288)
30. Johnny Karamigios. B. Denver (295)

11.
12.
13.
14. (193)
15.

20. George Sutch, B, 1 ample (204)
21. Cliff Kinsey, B.Gerrgia (213)
22. Weldon HumWe.G, Rice (224)
23. Cal Purdin, B, Tuls i (233)
24. Eddie McGovern. 11 Illinois (244)
25. AIDrulis.G.Tempi}(253)
26. Ken MacDonald, C Rutgers (264)
27. Bill Edwards, G, U uisiana State (273)
28. Pete Hecomovich. 0. Idaho (284)
29. Did not draft
30. Did not draft

16.
17.
18.
19. >
20,
21,
22.
23.
24.
25,
26.
27.

1942 *28.
29. 1. Steve Uch. 0, Dul e (4)

Lloyd Cheatham, (. Auburn (14)
2. Wilson (Bud) Schv enk, B, Wash, (MO) (19)

Vince Banonis, C, Detroit (29)
3. Bob Reinhard,! C alifornia (34)
4. Chal Daniel G.Teas(44)
5. RupeThornton,G Santa Clara (54)
6. Doug flenzel, B, K arquette (64)
7. Chet Wetterlund. E, Illinois Wesleyan (74)
8. Jud Ringer. E. Min lesota (84)
9, Jim Fitzharris. E, i t. Thomas (Minn.) (94)
10. Dick Brye.TMarqiette (104)
1! Charley Givler, G. Wake Forest (114)
12. Hugh Swink.T Ok ̂ oma Stale (124)
13, MarvHarshman.E, Pacific Lutheran (134)
14. George Arabian. E, St. Mary's (Calif.) (144)
15. Jackie Crain, B,Te (as (154)
16. Carl Suntheimer, (, North Carolina (164)
17. Jimmy Nelson, B. Mabama(174)
18. NorvellWallach,! Missouri (184)
19, Did not draft
20. Did not draft

30.

1944
1. Pat Harder, B, Wisconsin (2)
2. Paul Mitchell,! Minnesota (12)

Saxon Judd. E, Tulsa (17)
3, Jack Tavener, C, Indiana (28)

Bill Blackburn. C. Rice (33)
4. Bill Garnaas. B, Minnesota (44)
5. Rodger Smith. B. Texas Tech (55)
6. John (Red) Cochran, B, Wake Forest (66)
7. Frank Scanlan, B. Loyola (CA) (77)
8. Lou Saban. B, Indiana (88)
9. Fran Griffin,! Holy Cross (99)
10. Leo Daniels. B.!exas A&M (110)
11. Bobby Dodds, B, Tulsa (121)
12, Van Hall, B, Texas Christian (132)
13. Jack Carpenter.! Missouri (143)
14. Charley Csuri,! Ohio State (154)
15. Joe Magliolo, B, Texas (165)
16. Wall Szot,!Bucknell (176)
17, JackAdams.E, Presbyterian (187)
18. Ray KuffelE. Marquette (198)

■til

1946
! Dub Jones, B,Tulane(1)
2. Mac Wenskunas, C, Illinois (11)
3. ElmerAngsman.B. Notre Dame (21)
4. HamNichols, G, Rice(31)
5. Joe Golding, B, Oklahoma (41)
6, Len Dickey,!Texas A&M (51)
7, Pat Lenshan, E, Tennessee (61)
8. Phil Tinsley, E, Alabama (71)
9. J.C, Colhouer, G, Oklahoma State (81)
10. Tom Barber,! Tennessee-Chattanooga (91)

<1
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12. StanAnderson.T, Stanford (111)
13. AltonCoppage.E, Oklahoma (121)
14. Judson Hudson, B, Davis & Elkins (132)
15. Joe Ziemba.E, St. Benedict (141)
16. Beryl Clark, B, Oklahoma (151)
17. Ralph Foster, T, Oklahoma A&M (161)
18. Lowell Bryant, B, Clemson (171)
19. Russ Buckley, B. Gustavus-Adolphus (181)
20. Rupert Pate, T, Wake Forest (191)

2. Frank Patrick, B, Pittsburgh (20)
Bob Herwig, C, California (30)

3. Al Barbatsky, I Fordham (35)
4. JoeBrunanskyT, Duke(45)
5. Ed Cherry, B, Hardin-Simmons (55)
6. Leon Lavington, E, Colorado (65)
7. Phil Dougheny, C, Santa Clara (75)
8. Dwight Sloan, B, Arkansas (85)
9. Bob Kenderdine, E, Indiana (95)
10. BobMauther,C, Holy Cross (105)

1941
1. John Kimbrough, B, Texas A&M (2)
2. Paul Christman, QB, Missouri (13)
3. Bob Foxx,B, Tennessee (17)
4. John Clement, B, Southern Methodist (28)
5. Ray Apolskis, C, Marquette (32)
6. Marshall Robnett, G, Texas A&M (43)
7. John Kuzman, T Fordham (52)
8. George Kracum, B, Pittsburgh (63)
9. Tom Vargo, E, Penn State (72)
10. Ray Mallouf, B, Southern Methodist (83)
11. Jack Sommers, C, UCLA (92)
12. Charley Armstrong, B, Mississippi College

1939
19371. Ki Aldrich, C, Texas Christian (1)

2. Marshall (Biggie) Goldberg, B, Pittsburgh
(

1. Ray (Buzz) Buivid, B, Marquette (3)
2. Gayneli Tinsley. E, Louisiana State (12)
3. Art Guepe, B, Marquette (23)
4. H.K. (Bucky) Bryan, B.Tulane (32)
5. Harn Harmon, C, Tulsa (43)
6. Phil Dickens, B, Tennessee (52)
7. Herm Dickerson, B, Virginia Tech (63)
8. John Reynolds, C, Baylor (72)
9. Dwight Hafeii, E, Washington (MO) (83)
10. Middleton Fitzsimmons, G, Georgia Tech

11)
(103)

3. Alvord Wolff, T, Santa Clara (21)
4. Hal (Curly) Stebbins, B, Pittsburgh (31)
5. Bi!IDaddio,E, Pittsburgh (41)
6. George Faust, B, Minnesota (51)
7. BillDwyer.B, New Mexico (61)
8. ShermHinkebein,C, Kentucky (71)
9. Earl Brown, E, Notre Dame (81)
10. Earl Crowder. QB, Oklahoma (91)
11. Bowden Wyatt, E, Tennessee (101)
12, Jim Thomas, G, Oklahoma (111)
13. Andy Sabados, G, The Citadel (121)
14. Blase Miatovich.T, San Francisco (131)
15. Russ Clarke, G, Santa Clara (141)
16. Gus Goins, E, Clemson (151)
17. EverettElkins.B, Marshall (161)
18. Frank Huffman, E, Marshall (171)
19. Mike Kochel, G, Fordham (181)
20. TomRice,TSanFrancisco(191)

13, Wayne Pitts. B, Arizona State (112)
14. Joe Lokanc, G, Northwestern (123)
15. Claude White, C, Ohio State (132)
16. Gates Kimball, X North Carolina (143)
17. Ray Schultz, G, Missouri (152)
18. Fred Harris, T Southern Methodist (163)
19. MelAussieker.B, St. Louis (172)
20. Frank Platt, T, Penn State (183)

(92)

1940 1936
1. George Cafego, B, Tennessee (1)
2. George (Snuffy) Stirnweiss, B, North

Carolina (11)
3. Lloyd Madden, B, Colorado Mines (21)
4. Cecil (Jack) Shirk, E, Oklahoma (31)
5. Marty Christiansen. B, Minnesota (41)
6. Vic Reginato.E, Oregon (51)
7. AndyChisick, C,Villanova(61)
8. BenKish.B. Pittsburgh (71)
9. Luke Pappas.T Utah (81)
10. JackRoche.B, Santa Clara (91)
11. Bill Davis,TTexasTech (101)

1. Jim Lawrence, B, Texas Christian (5)
2. Gomer Jones, C, Ohio State (15)
3. Eddie Erdelalz, E, St. Mary's (CA) (23)
4. Ed Brett, E, Washington State (33)
5. Stan Riordan, E, Oregon (41)
6. Ettore Anlonini, E, Indiana (51)
7. Tack Dennis, B, Tulsa (59)
8. Ross Carter, G, Oregon (69)
9. Niels Larsen, T, Stanford (77)1938

1. Jack Robbins, B, Arkansas (5)
Milt Popovich, B. Montana (15) ’Future draft choice

DRAFTEES BY SCHOOL
Bowling Green.
Bradley
Brigham Young.
Brown
Bucknell

Dayton....
Delaware
Denison..
Denver....
Detroit
Drake

Dubuque.

1A .3 1
.3Abilene Christian

Alabama
Alabama State

Albany State (Ga.)
Alcorn State
Alfred
Allen (South Carolina)
Appalachian State..
Arizona
Arizona State
Arkansas 
Arkansas AM&N
Arkansas Central....
Arkansas State

27
.20 4 1
,1 3
,1 3
,1 .1c.1 19Duke

Cal-Poly San Luis Obispo
California State-Fullerton.
California
California-Davis

Carolina College
Central Michigan
Central State (Okla.)
Cincinnati
Clarion
Clemson
Colorado

Colorado College
Colorado Mines
Colorado State
Columbia

Concordia (Minn.)
Cornell

Cornell (la.)

.1
.2 ,1 E.5 13
.9 East Carolina

East New Mexico
East Tennessee State.
East Texas State.
Eastern Illinois....

Eastern Kentucky
Eastern Michigan
Emporia State
Evansville

,1,1
1.17 .1

.1 .2
31 .3

.3 .3
.3Arkansas-Pine Bluff

Arlington State

....1 .1
...1 13 1

1Army ...1 ,14
Auburn .22 1

.1

.6 FB
Fairmont State

Findlay (0.)

,1.1Baldwin-Wallace
Ball State

Baylor
Bethune-Cookman

Bishop (Tex.)
Black Hills (S. D.)
Bluefield State (W.Va.).
Boise State

Boston College
Boston University

1
.2 .1.1

Fisk 1..14 .1
9...1 Florida...

Florida A&M..
Florida State.
Fordham
Fresno State,
Furman

3
D...1

.3...1 Dartmouth
Davidson
Davis & Elkins

.1
.6...1 ,1
.5...2 ,1

...2

(Draftees By School continued on page 374)
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(Draftees By School continued from page 373)
Southwest Louisiana
St, Ambrose..
St. Benedict’s

St. Francis (III.)
St. John’s (Minn.)
St. Louis

St, Mary’s (Calif.)
St.Thomas (Minn,)...
Stanford

Stephen F. Austin
Syracuse

G N
2

Georgetown
Georgia
Georgia Tech
Grambling State
Grays Hart)or J.C, (Wash.)
Gustavus-Adolphus

.1 Navy .2
18 Nebraska... .15 1
.11 New Hampshire

New Mexico
New Mexico State

Newberry (S.C.)
None
North Alabama
North Carolina
North Carolina A&T
North Carolina State
North Dakota State
North Texas State,
Northeast Louisiana
Northeastern
Northeastern Oklahoma...
Northern Illinois....
Northwest Missouri State.
Northwestern
Northwest Louisiana
Northwestern State
Notre Dame

.2 1
.2 ,6 2
.1 6 2

1
1 4

H 1 3
...13

Hamline (Minn.)..
Hardin-Simmons,
Harvard
Hawaii
Henderson State

Holy Cross
Houston

Howard Payne..,.

....2
.6

.10
T,2

.,..1
3 ....4 Tampa

Texas Christian

Temple
Tennessee....
Tennessee State

Tennessee-Chattanoog<
Tennessee-Martin
Texas
Texas A&l
Texas A&M
Texas Tech
Texas-El Paso
The Citadel
Toledo

Trinity (Tex.)
Tulane
Tulsa

Tuskegee (Alabama)

1 7
5 1 2
4

1 17
.2

2 2
31

i ..16 1
Idaho
Illinois...
Illinois State

Illinois Wesleyan
Indiana

Indiana (PA)
Indiana State

.6 ....1 .21
....215 4
..26 181

8
.22 .6o

.3
Ohio
Ohio State
Oklahoma
Oklahoma A&M,
Oklahoma State.

Oregon
Oregon State

.3.2
17 2Iowa
.37Iowa State, ,9 6

1 11
9j 1
6

Jackson State .1 3 u <
K p U.S. International,

UCLA
1

Pacific
Pacific Lutheran
Penn State

Pennsylvania
Pittsburg State (Kan.).
Pittsburgh
Pomona....
Portland State
Prairie View

Presbyterian
Princeton

Puget Sound
Purdue

 2 11Kansas
Kansas State...
Kent State

Kentucky
Kentucky State

.9
.9..,.1 Utah.12

.,11 Utah State ,53

.,..1.12
,1 V1

,11
Vanderbilt
Villanova

Virginia
Virginia Tech..
Virginia Union

..91L .53
Lamar

Langston (Okla.)...
Lehigh
Lenoir-Rhyne...,
Long Beach State,.
Loras

Los Angeles State
Louisiana State
Louisiana Tech
Louisville

Loyola (N.O.)

.3 .61
1 1
2 .3
1 .1
2 ,11 w1

Wabash
Wake Forest.

Washington...
Washington (Mo.)
Washington State
Wenatchee Valley J.C. I Wash,).
West Texas State

West Virginia.
Western Carolina
Western Illinois

Western Kentucky
Western Michigan
Western Ontario
Wichita State

William & Mary
Wisconsin
Wofford
Wooster

Wyoming

1 R 1517
16Redlands (Calif.).5 1

iRice 37.4
Richmond.

Ripon (Wise.),
Rutgers

112.1
1

.42 jM 7
Marquette
Marshal!

Maryland
McNeese State.

Memphis
Memphis State.
Merchant Marine Academy
Miami (Fla.)
Miami (0.)
Michigan
Michigan State
Middlebury
Minnesota
Minnesota-Duiuth

Mississippi
Mississippi College
Mississippi State
Missouri
Montana
Montana State
Montana Tech

.14 s.4 2
Sam Houston State

San Diego State
San Francisco
San Jose State
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Southern Methodist
South Carolina
South Carolina State
South Dakota
South Florida .I.
Southeast Missouri State..
Southeast Oklahoma State
Southeast Louisiana
Southern
Southern California
Southern Illinois

Southern Mississippi
Southwest Missouri State...
Southwest Texas State

,3 .2
4 2 3
2 5 J1
4 6 2
1 5

,10  7 .17
..14 1

.12 .4 .1

.14 10
31

.13 1 X21 4Xavier .35 1
4

7 ....2 Y
18 ..10

>^le..3 ....1
'fenkton (S.O.)
Youngstown State.

2.7
1.1 .1

.2
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SINGLE-GAME BESTS
Rushing Yards
(All 100-yard games)

214 ...LeShon Johnson at New Orleans, Sept. 22, 1996 (21 carries)
203 ...John David Crow vs. Pittsburgh, Dec. 18, 1960 (24 carries)
193 ...Ottis Anderson vs. Dallas, Sept. 2, 1979 (21 carries)
182 ...Wayne Morris at Minnesota, Nov. 6,1977 (27 carries)
179 ...Stump Mitchell vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 17, 1985 (22 carries)
177 ...Ottis Anderson vs. Buffalo, Nov. 15, 1981 (27 carries)
176 ...Bill Triplett at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 31, 1965 (23 carries)
174 ...Adrian Murrell at Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1998 (32 carries)
173 ...Thomas Jones at Seattle, Sept. 15, 2002 (24 carries)
168 ...Ottis Anderson at N.Y, Giants, Nov. 11, 1980 (31 carries)
165 ...Marcel Shipp vs. San Francisco, Oct. 26,2003 (35 carries)
164 ...Ottis Anderson vs. Minnesota, Nov, 4, 1979 (25 carries)
163,.,Oilie Matson vs. Washington, Nov. 21, 1954 (8 carries)
162 ...Willis Crenshaw at N.Y. Giants, Dec. 8. 1968 (28 carries)
160 ...Ronald Moore vs, Philadelphia, Nov, 7, 1993 (36 carries)
159 ...Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 25,1956 (16 carries)
158 ...Stump Mitchell vs. New Orleans, Dec. 8, 1985 (28 carries)
157 ...John David Crow at Washington, Nov. 20, 1960 (17 carries)
156 ...Johnny Johnson vs. N.Y Giants, Dec. 12, 1992 (36 carries)

Ottis Anderson vs, Philadelphia, Dec, 18, 1983 (23 carries)
155...Ollie Matson vs.Washington, Nov, 20, 1957 ( 13carries)
151 ...Ottis Anderson vs. Philadelphia, Sept, 28, 1980 (27 carries)
148 ...Stump Mitchell vs. Houston, Oct. 27, 1985 (21 carries)
147...Jim Otis at Chicago, Dec. 14, 1975 (33carries)
146 ...Johnny Johnson at Indianapolis, Dec. 20,1992 (28 carries)

MacArthur Lane vs. Washington, Sept. 27,1970 (28 carries)
Elmer Angsman vs. Green Bay, Oct, 10, 1948

145 ...Adrian Murrell at vs. Philadelphia, Sept, 20, 1998 (22 carries)
Stump Mitchell at Philadelphia, Dec. 5, 1982 (25 carries)
Charley Trippi at Chicago Bears. Dec. 16, 1951

144 ...Ollie Matson vs. Cleveland, Sept, 30, 1956 (20 carries)
143 ...John David Crow vs. Dallas, Oct. 23, 1960 (24 carries)
141 ...Marcel Shipp vs, Cincinnati, Nov. 2,2003 (29 carries)
140.,.Ottis Anderson vs. N.Y Giants, Dec. 9, 1979 (29 carries)

Jim Otis at Seattle, Sept. 12. 1976 (27 carries)
Bobby Joe Conrad vs. Washington, Sept. 27,1957 (11 carries)

136...AnthonyThompson vs. New England, Nov,25, 1990 (28 carries)
Ottis Anderson at New England, Dec. 2, 1984 (30 carries)
Ottis Anderson vs. Minnesota, Oct. 30, 1983 (24 carries)
Joe Childress at Philadelphia, Sept. 22, 1963 (29 carries)
John David Crow at Washington, Nov. 20, 1960 (15 carries)

135 ...Marcel Shipp vs, Oakland, Nov. 24, 2002 (16 carries)
Ronald Moore vs. N.Y. Giants, Dec. 26, 1993 (23 carries)
Prentice Gautt at Philadelphia. Oct. 1, 1961 (15 carries)

134 ...John David Crow at Philadelphia, Oct. 9, 1960 (16 carries)
133 ...Michael Pittman vs. Detroit, Nov. 14, 1999 (23 carries)

Ottis Anderson at Philadelphia, Sept, 25, 1983 (29 carries)
Terry Metcalf at Philadelphia, Sept. 16, 1973 (16 carries)

132...MacArthur Lane vs. New Orleans, Oct. 11, 1970 (16 carries)
130 ...Ottis Anderson vs. Seattle, Nov. 13, 1983 (29 carries)

Ottis Anderson at Baltimore, Nov. 22, 1981 (29 carries)
Donny Anderson vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 28, 1973 (18 carries)
Johnny Roland at Washington, Nov, 5, 1967 (25 carries)
Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 5, 1955 (13 carries)
Charley Trippi vs. Washington, Sept. 26. 1949

129 ...Stump Mitchell vs. Washington, Dec. 21, 1985 (12 carries)
Ottis Anderson vs. San Francisco, Dec. 2. 1979 (27 carries)

128 ...Cid Edwards vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 30, 1969 (13 carries)
Bill Thornton at Philadelphia, Nov. 22, 1964 (12 carries)

127 ...Emmitt Smith vs. New Orleans, Oct. 3,2004 (21 carries)
126 ...Ronald Moore vs. L.A. Rams, Dec. 5, 1993 (29 carries)

Stump Mitchell at Tampa Bay, Oct, 12, 1986 (20 carries)
Ottis Anderson at New Orleans, Oct. 5, 1980 (22 carries)
George Grosvenor vs, Chicago Bears, Nov. 28, 1936

125 ...MacArthur Lane at Philadelphia, Oct. 18, 1970 (15 carries)
Charley Trippi vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 30, 1949 (18 carries)

124 ...Johnny Roland vs, N.Y. Giants, Sept, 17, 1967 (21 carries)
123 ...Stump Mitchell vs. San Francisco, Sept. 18, 1983 (8 carries)

Wayne Morris at Washington, Nov. 19, 1978 (36 carries)
John Grigas at Detroit, Nov. 12, 1944 (25 carries)

122.,.Garrison Hearst at N.Y Giants, Oct. 8, 1995 (23 carries)"

Ottis Anderson at Atlanta, Nov, 28. 1982 (20 carries)
Ottis Anderson at Washington, Nov. 1, 1981 (18 carries)
Ottis Anderson vs. Washington, Dec. 21, 1980 (22 carries)
Johnny Roland at Minnesota, Oct. 8, 1967 (17 carries)

121 ...Garrison Hearst at Detroit, Sept. 17, 1995 (22 carries)
Donny Anderson vs. N.Y Giants. Nov. 11, 1972 (22 carries)

120 ...Johnny Johnson vs. Dailas, Oct. 14, 1990 (19 carries)
119 ...Ottis Anderson at Indianapolis, Sept. 16, 1984 (23 carries)

Ottis Anderson at L.A Raiders, Dec. 11, 1983 (24 carries)
Terry Metcalf vs. Washington, Dec. 10, 1977 (19 carries)
Jim Otis at New York Giants, Dec. 12, 1976 (28 carries)

118 ...Ronald Moore at Washington, Oct. 16, 1995 (28 carries)
John David Crow vs. Dallas, Dec, 9, 1962 (18 carries)

117,..Pat Harder vs. New York Yanks, Nov, 13, 1949
John Grigas vs. Detroit, Nov. 5, 1944 (30 carries)

116 ...Jim Otis vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 19, 1975 (23 carries)
Johnny Roland at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 28, 1971 (24 carries)
Elmer Angsman vs. Detroit, Oct. 23,1949

115 ...Jim Otis at Philadelphia, Nov. 7, 1976 (27 carries)
...Ollie Matson at Pittsburgh, Nov. 28, 1954 (10 carries)

113 ...Ottis Anderson vs. San Diego Nov. 20, 1983 (28 carries)
Terry Metcalf at Seattle, Sept. 12, 1976 (16 carries)

112 ...Ottis Anderson at Philadelphia, Nov. 18, 1979 (17 carries)
Jerry Latin at Detroit, Dec, 21, 1975 (15 carries)
Pat Harder vs„ Chicago Bears, Dec. 1, 1946 (12 carries)

111 ...Ottis Anderson at N.Y Giants, Nov. 18, 1984 (24 carries)
Derrick McAdoo at San Francisco, Oct. 18, 1987 (23 carries)
Stump Mitchell vs, N.Y. Giants, Dec, 13, 1987 (26 carries)

110...Stump Mitchell at Cincinnati, Sept.4, 1988 (22 carries)
Stump Mitchell at Tampa Bay, Sept. 18, 1988 (18 carries)
Earl Ferrell vs. Cleveland, Oct. 23, 1988 (18 carries)
Earl Ferrell at Dallas, Oct, 30, 1988 (19 carries)
Ottis Anderson at Dallas, Oct. 7, 1984 (25 carries)
Ottis Anderson vs. N.Y Giants, Dec. 26, 1982 (30 carries)

109 ...Stump Mitchell vs, Miami, Sept. 30, 1984 (20 carries)
Ottis Anderson vs. Washington, Dec. 12, 1982 (15 carries)
Ottis Anderson at Houston. Oct. 7, 1979 (16 carries)
Ottis Anderson at N.Y Giants, Sept 9, 1979 (31 carries)
Jim Otis vs. San Francisco, Oct. 31, 1976 (23 carries)
Jim Otis vs Washington, Nov. 16, 1975 (23 carries)
Terry Metcalf vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 5, 1975 (15 carries)
Johnny Roland at Washington, Oct. 23, 1966 (20 carries)
Earl Ferrell vs. Washington, Sept. 25, 1988 (19 carries)

108 ...Johnny Johnson at N.Y. Giants, Oct, 21, 1990 (30 carries)
Stump Mitchell vs, N.Y. Giants, Oct. 24, 1983 (24 carries)
Dave Mann vs. Chicago, Nov. 27,1955 (10 carries)

107 ...Michael Pittman vs, Cleveland, Oct. 8,2000 (16 carries)
Adrian Murrell vs. Washington, Nov, 8, 1998 (23 carries)
Ottis Anderson vs. Kansas City, Nov. 23,1980 (16 carries)
Jim Otis vs. Baltimore, Dec. 4, 1976 (29 carries)

106 ...Emmitt Smith vs. Seattle, Oct. 24, 2004 (26 carries)
Ottis Anderson at Kansas City, Oct. 2, 1983 (21 carries)
Johnny Roland vs. New Orleans. Dec. 3, 1967 (21 carries)

105 ...Ottis Anderson at Washington, Nov, 11, 1979 (25 carries)
Ottis Anderson at Dallas, Oct, 21,1979 (20 carries)

104 ...Ottis Anderson vs. Green Bay, Sept. 29, 1985 (20 carries)
Charley Trippi vs. Boston, Oct. 24, 1948 (9 carries)

103 ...Garrison Hearst vs. Minn., Nov. 12, 1995 (18 carries)'*
Johnny Johnson vs. Green Bay, Nov. 18, 1990 (15 carries)
Charley Trippi vs. Detroit, Nov. 7, 1948 (10 carries)

102 ...Johnny Johnson vs. San Francisco, Nov. 1, 1992 (26 carries)
Ottis Anderson at Philadelphia, Dec. 20, 1981 (19 carries)
Wayne Morris at New Orleans, Oct. 5, 1980 (22 carries)
Donny Anderson vs. Chicago, Oct. 29, 1972 (18 carries)
Bill Triplett vs. Cleveland, Dec. 1, 1963 (16 carries)

101 ...Jim Otis vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct, 5, 1975 (20 carries)
Stump Mitchell vs. Washington, Dec. 6, 1987 (20 carries)
Stump Mitchell at Tampa Bay, Dec. 20, 1987 (23 carries)

100...Ottis Anderson at Dallas, Nov. 16, 1980 (31 carries)
Terry Metcalf at Atlanta, Dec. 9, 1973 (18 carries)
John Grigas at Washington, Oct. 29, 1944 (30 carries)
George Grosvenor vs. Green Bay, Dec. 6, 1936 (35 carries)
Doug Russell vs. Chicago Bears, Dec, 1, 1935
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322 ...Jim Hart vs. N.Y. Giants, Sept. 7, 1980 (18-31)
320 ...Buddy Humphrey vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 21, 1965 (22-39)

Paul Christman vs Detroit, Sept. 28, 1947
319 ...Neil Lomax at Dallas, Nov. 28, 1985 (28-43)
318 ...Jake Plummer at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 3.2000 (28-49)
317 ...Jay Schroeder at Atlanta, Dec. 24, 1995 (26-42)

Jim Hart vs. Green Bay, Oct. 30, 1967 (16-29)
315 ...Charley Johnson vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 8, 1963 (14-29)
314 ...Neil Lomax at Dallas, Dec. 27,1987 (28-54)

Neil Lomax vs. Tampa Bay, Nov. 8, 1987 (25-36)
Jim Hart at Dallas, Sept. 28, 1975 (15-32)

313...Jim Hart vs. Detroit, Oct.1, 1967(19-27)
312 ...TomTupa vs. New England, Sept. 29, 1991 (17-28)
310 ...Charley Johnson at Cleveland, Sept. 26, 1965 (11-19)
308 ...Dave Krieg vs. Kansas City, Oct. 1, 1995 (25-41)

Neil Lomax vs. Miami. Sept. 30, 1984 (22-37)
307 ...Josh McCown vs. San Francisco, Dec. 12,2004 (26*44)
307 ...Jeff Blake at Pittsburgh, Nov. 9,2003 (23-43)
306 ...Jim Hart vs. Washington, Sept. 23,1979 (24-43)

Charley Johnson at Cleveland, Oct. 26. 1969 (15-30)
Charley Johnson at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 1. 1964 (15-29)
Pat Coffey vs. Chicago Bears, 1937

305 ...Dave Krieg at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 8, 1995 (23-38)”
Jim Hart at Wash., Nov. 1, 1981 (24-39)

302 ...Charley Johnson vs. Dallas, Dec. 9, 1962 (13-27)
301 ...Timm Rosenbach vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 29,1990 (19-31)

Charley Johnson vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 13, 1963 (21-42)
300 ...Neil Lomax vs. N.Y. Giants, Dec. 9, 1984 (23-33)

Receiving Yards
256 ...Sonny Randle at N.Y Giants, Nov. 4, 1962 (16 rec., 1 TD)
217 ...Anquan Boldin at Detroit, Sept. 7,2003 (10 rec., 2TD)
212 ...Jackie Smith vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 13. 1963 (9 rec., 2 TD)
198 ...Sonny Randle at Cleveland, Sept. 26,1965 (7 rec., 3TD)
197 ...John Gilliam at Pittsburgh, Oct. 6, 1969 (10 rec., 1 TD)
196 ...Roy Green at Washington, Dec. 16, 1984 (8 rec., 2TD)
192 ...John Gilliam at Cleveland, Oct. 26, 1969 (4 rec., 3TD)
190 ...Frank Sanders vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (11 rec., 1 TD)
189 ...Roy Green at Dallas, Oct. 7, 1984 (8 rec., 2TD)
188 ...Rob Moore vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 30, 1997 (8 rec.)

Frank Sanders at N.Y Giants, Nov. 16, 1997 (9 rec., 1 TD)
187 ...Mel Gray at N.Y Giants, Oct. 25.1975 (7 rec., 2TD)
184 ...David Boston at Cincinnati, Dec. 3,2000 (9 rec., 2TD)
183 ...Roy Green at Indianapolis, Sept. 16, 1984 (8 rec., 2TD)

Dave Stief vs. Atlanta, Dec. 17, 1978 (9 rec., 1 TD)
176 ...Roy Green vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 13, 1988 (9 rec., 1 TD)
175 ...Taz Anderson vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16, 1962 (8 rec.)
172 ...Larry Centers vs. Dallas, Dec. 25, 1995 (12 rec.)
170 ...Roy Green vs Dallas, Sept. 19, 1982 (10 rec., 1 TD)
167 ...Gus Tinsley vs, Cleveland, Nov. 27, 1938 (6 rec., 1TD)
166 ...Roy Green at Seattle, Sept. 17, 1989 (8 rec., 3TD)

Ernie Jones vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 10,1988 (6 rec., 1 TD)
Roy Green vs Chicago, Oct. 14, 1984 (6 rec.)
John Gilliam vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 21, 1971 (6 rec.)

165 ...Bob Shaw vs. Baltimore, Oct, 2, 1950 (8rec„ 5TD)
164 ...Dave Williams vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969 (8 rec.4TD)
163 ...Roy Green vs, Washington, Oct. 21, 1984 (6 rec., 2TD)

Don Stonesifer vs. Washington, Nov. 21, 1954
162 ...Woodley Lewis at Philadelphia, Dec. 15,1957 (6 rec,, 3TD)
161 ...Billy Stacy vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 8, 1961 (3 rec., 1 TD)

Ollie Matson at Pittsburgh, Nov. 28,1954 (5 rec.,  1 TD)
160...Mai Kutnervs. Detroit, Sept.28, 1947

Passing Yards
522 ...Boomer Esiason at Washington, Nov. 10, 1996 (35-59)"
468 ...Neil Lomax at Washington, Dec, 16, 1984 (37-46)
465 ...Jake Plummer vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (31-56)
457 ...Neil Lomax at San Diego, Sept. 20,1987 (32-61)
431 ...Steve Beuerlein at Seattle, Dec. 19, 1993 (34-53)”
428 ...Charley Johnson vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 13, 1963 (21-42)
413...Dave Krieg vs, Atlanta, Nov. 26,1995 (27-43)"
396 ...Jake Plummer vs. Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000 (35-57)
394 ...Jake Plummer vs. New Orleans, Dec. 20, 1998 (32-44)
390 ...Neil Lomax at Philadelphia, Dec. 7, 1986 (30-48)”
388 ...Jake Plummer at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 16, 1997 (22-33)

Neil Lomax vs. Dallas, Nov, 11, 1984 (27-52)
386 ...Charley Johnson vs. Philadelphia, Dec, 16, 1962 (17-32)
385 ...Neil Lomax at Green Bay, Jan. 8, 1983 (32-51)’
384 ...Neil Lomax vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 11, 1988 (29-50)
383 ...Chris Chandler at Dallas, Sept. 20, 1992 (28-43)

Charley Johnson at Philadelphia, Sept. 19, 1965 (2CM3)
381 ...Timm Rosenbach vs, N.Y. Giants, Dec. 23, 1990 (23-41)
374 ...Charley Johnson vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969 (20-37)
371 ...Charley Johnson vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1964 (28-49)
369 ...Neil Lomax at Atlanta, Nov. 29, 1987 (25-42)
367 ...Boomer Esiason vs. Philadelphia. Nov. 24, 1996 (24-43)
366 ...Kent Graham vs. St. Louis, Sept. 27, 1996 (37-58)”
365 ...Charley Johnson at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 4, 1962 (26-41)
361 ...Neil Lomax vs. Washington, Oct. 21,1984 (20-38)
358 ...Jeff Blake at Detroit, Sept. 7, 2003 (28-46)
354 ...Neil Lomax at Dallas, Oct. 7, 1984 (19-29)
353 ...Neil Lomax vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 13, 1988 (23-35)

Jim Hart vs. Minnesota, Nov. 11, 1974 (28-42)
Jim Hart vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 10, 1968 (17-40)

346 ...Jim Hart vs. Dallas, Oct. 17, 1976 (22-33)
344 ...Jim Hart vs. Atlanta, Nov. 9, 1980 (25-43)
343 ...Shaun King at Carolina, Nov. 21,2004 (28-52)
342 ...Neil Lomax at L.A. Rams, Oct. 2. 1988 (28-43)
341 ...Neil Lomax vs. L.A. Rams, Nov. 4, 1984 (34-52)
339 ...Kent Graham at Tampa Bay, Sept. 28, 1997 (31-52)
337 ...Jake Plummer vs. Washington, Dec. 7, 1997 (19-38)
334 ...Jake Plummer vs. Detroit, Nov 18, 2001 (21-33)

Steve Beuerlein at San Francisco, Oct. 24, 1993 (26-50)
Jim Hart vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 17,1972 (19-30)

333 ...Jim Hart vs. Atlanta, Dec. 17, 1978 (22-40)
332...Neil Lomax at Washington, Oct. 16, 1988 (26-44)
329 ...Jim Hart at Cincinnati, Nov 25, 1979 (23-38)
324 ...Dave Krieg at Dallas, Sept. 24,1995 (24-33)

Jim Hart at L.A. Rams, Nov 14, 1976 (20-33)
323 ...Neil Lomax vs. San Francisco, Nov 6, 1988 (25-41)

Running back LeShon Johnson stunned the
Saints with his franchise-record 214 rushing
yards in 1996.

t

Sacks
4.5 ...Curtis Greer vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 18, 1983
4.0 ...Bertrand Berry vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov 14,2004
3.0 ...Simeon Rice at Philadelphia, Nov. 19,2000
3.0 ...Ken Harvey at Washington, Sept. 12,1993
3.0 ...Ken Harvey at Dallas, Nov 3, 1991
3.0 ...Ken Harvey at Atlanta, Dec. 9 1990
3.0 ...Freddie Joe Nunn at Dallas, Oct. 30, 1988
3,0...Freddie Joe Nunn at Tampa Bay, Dec. 20, 1987
3.0,..Curtis Greer vs. Dallas, Sept. 13, 1987
3.0,..Al Baker vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 18,1983
3.0 ...E.J. Junior at N.Y.Giants, Dec. 4, 1983
3,0 ...David Galloway vs. Seattle, Nov. 13,1983
3,0 ...Curtis Greer vs. Dallas, Sept. 11,1983
’Playoff Game "Overtime Game
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LONGEST PLAYS
Longest Runs
83... John David Crow vs. Washington. Oct. 4, 1958 (TD)
82 ... Elmer Angsman vs. Detroit, Oct. 23, 1949 (TD)
80 ... Paddy Driscoll vs. K.C., Oct. 18, 1925 (TD)
79 ... Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 25,1956

Ollie Matson vs. Washington, Nov. 21, 1954
78... Charles Belden vs, Frankford, Oct. 25, 1930 (TD)
76... Ottis Anderson vs. Dallas, Sept. 2, 1979 (TD)
75 ... Ottis Anderson at Philadelphia, Nov. 18, 1979

Terry Metcalf at Washington, Sept. 22, 1974 (TD)
MacArthur Lane at Philadelphia, Oct. 18, 1970
Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 28, 1954
Mickey McDonald vs. Minneapolis, Oct. 13, 1929 (TD)

74... Adrian Murrell at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999#

MacArthur Lane vs. New Orleans, Oct. 11, 1970 (TD)
72... Elmer Angsman vs. Green Bay, Oct. 10, 1948 (TD)
71 ...Pat Harder vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 17, 1948 (TD)
70... LeShon Johnson at New Orleans, Sept. 22,1996 (TD)

Johnny Roland at Washington, Nov. 5, 1967
66... LeShon Johnson vs. St, Louis, Sept. 27, 1996-OT

Willis Crenshaw vs. Cleveland, Dec. 14, 1968 (TD)
64 ...Stump Mitchell vs.Washington, Dec.21,1985

Ottis Anderson vs. Washington, Dec. 12, 1982
63... Bill Triplett at Pittsburgh, Sept. 29,1963
62 ...Terry Metcalf vs. Dallas, Oct. 9, 1977 (TD)

Bill Thornton at Philadelphia, Nov. 22, 1964 (TD)
62... Troy Hambrick vs. Miami, Nov. 7,2004
61 ... Elmer Angsman vs. Green Bay, Nov. 24, 1946 (TD)
60 ...Stump Mitchell vs, Philadelphia, Nov. 17, 1985
59... Bill Triplett at N.Y. Giants, Oct, 31, 1965 (TD)
58 ... Thomas Jones at Seattle, Sept, 15,2002 (TD)

Michael Pittman vs. Detroit, Nov. 14, 1999 (TD)
57... Garrison Hearst vs. New England, Oct. 10, 1993

Jerry Latin at Detroit, Dec. 21, 1975 (TD)
John David Crow at Washington. Oct. 4, 1964
John David Crow vs. Pittsburgh, Dec, 18, 1960

56... Marcel Shfpp at Philadelphia, Nov, 17,2002
LeShon Johnson at New Orleans, Sept. 22,1996 (TD)

55... Bill Thornton at Minnesota, Oct. 6, 1963 (TD)
Frank Mestnik vs. Washington, Nov. 5, 1960

54... Donny Anderson vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 28, 1973
Johnny Roland vs. New Orleans, Dec. 3, 1967 (TD)
Prentice Gautt at Philadelphia, Oct. 1, 1961 (TD)

52... Ottis Anderson at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 30, 1980

Terry Metcalf at N.Y Jets, Nov. 23, 1975
51 ... Ottis Anderson at Dallas, Nov. 16, 1980 (TD)
50 ...Terry Metcalf at Philadelphia, Sept. 16, 1973

Johnny Roland at Washington, Oct. 23,1966
John David Crow vs. Dallas, Oct. 23, 1960
#NFC Wild Card Playoff

Frank Bernardi holds the longest punt return
in Cardinal history, an 95-yard touchdown run
against the Redskins in 1956.

80... Jake Plummer to Marcel Shipp at St, Louis, Dec. 15, 2002 (TD)
Jim Hart to Earl Thomas at Dallas, Sept. 28, 1975 (TD)
Jim Hart to Mel Gray vs. Dallas, Oct, 13, 1974

Gary Keithley to Mel Gray at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 18, 1973 (TD)
Pete Beathard to Me! Gray at Phila., Dec. 12, 1971 (TD)

Jim Hart to Bobby Joe Conrad vs. Pitt., Nov, 10, 1968 (TD)
#Charley Johnson to Billy Gambrell vs. Green Bay at Miami,

Jan. 5, 1965 (TD)

80 ... Ralph Guglielmi to Bill Stacy vs. N.Y Giants, Oct. 8, 1961 (TD)
Paul Christman to Boris Dimancheff vs. Chicago Bears,

Dec. 14, 1947 (TD)
79 ...Jim Hart to John Gilliam at Detroit, Dec. 6, 1970

78... Steve Pisarkiewicz to Mel Gray vs. Phila., Oct, 14, 1979 (TD)
Jim Hart to MacArthur Lane vs. N.Y Giants, Dec. 13, 1970 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Willis Crenshaw at Cleve,, Sept. 26,1965 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Jackie Smith at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 1, 1964 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Joe Childress vs. Phila., Dec. 8, 1963 (TD)
Sam Etcheverry toTaz Anderson vs. Dallas, Dec, 10, 1961

77 ...TomTupa to Don Holmes at L.A. Rams, Nov. 19, 1989 (TD)
Jim Hart to Me! Gray vs. San Francisco, Oct. 31, 1976 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Sonny Randle vs, Phila., Dec. 16, 1961 (TD)

76 ... Jim Hart to Jackie Smith vs. New Orleans, Dec, 3, 1967 (TD)
75... Neil Lomax to Pat Tilley at Baltimore, Nov. 22, 1981

Charley Johnson to John Gilliam at Cleve., Oct. 26, 1969 (TD)
Lamar McHan to Dick Lane at Chicago Bears, Dec. 9, 1956

74... Jim Hart to Mel Gray vs. N.Y Giants, Nov. 5, 1978
Jim Hart to Mel Gray at N.Y. Jets, Nov. 23,1975

Jim Hart to Jackie Smith vs. Philadelphia, Oct, 22, 1967 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Sonny Randle vs. Dallas, Dec, 9,1962 (TD)

72... Chris Chandler to Ernie Jones N.Y. Giants, Oct. 11, 1992 (TD)
Tom Tupa to Ernie Jones vs, Dallas, Nov. 12,1989 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Sonny Randle at Cleve., Sept. 26, 1965 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Bobby Joe Conrad vs. Dallas, Dec. 9, 1962 (TD)

Longest Pass Plays
98... Jim Hart to Ahmad Rashad vs. L.A. Rams, Dec. 10, 1972

Ogden Compton to Dick Lane at Green Bay, Nov. 13, 1955 (TD)
Doug Russell to Gaynell Tinsley vs, Cleveland Browns,

Nov. 27, 1938 (TD)

97... Pat Coffee to Gaynell Tinsley vs. Chicago, Dec. 5, 1937 (TD)
93... Neil Lomax to Ernie Jones vs. Phila., Dec. 10, 1988 (TD)
91 ... M.C. Reynolds to John David Crow at Cleve., Oct. 12, 1958 (TD)
86... Charley Johnson to Sonny Randle at Dallas, Oct. 28, 1962 (TD)
85... M.C. Reynolds to Woodley Lewis vs. Wash., Sept. 27, 1959 (TD)
84... Charley Johnson to John Gilliam at Cleve., Oct. 26, 1969 (TD)
83... Neil Lomax to Roy Green vs. Wash., Oct. 21, 1984 (TD)

Lamar McHan to Gern Nagler vs. Washington, Oct, 6, 1957
82 ... Paul Christman to Bill Dewell vs. Chicago Bears, Oct. 6, 1946 (TD)
81 ... Gary Hammond to Jackie Smith vs. Dallas, Oct. 13, 1974

Frank Tripucka to Fran Poisfoot vs. Wash.. Oct, 22, 1950 (TD)
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71 ... Dave Brown to Rob Moore at N.Y. Jets, Nov. 7, 1999

Jeff Blake to Anquan Boldin at Detroit, Sept. 7,2003 (TD)
Neil Lomax to Roy Green at Dallas, Nov. 24, 1983 (TD)

Neil Lomax to Pat Tilley vs. San Diego, Nov. 20, 1983 (TD)
Tim Van Galder to Jackie Smith at Baltimore, Sept. 17, 1972

Jim Hart to Dave Williams vs. Pitt., Nov. 10, 1968 (TD)
Charley Johnson to Bobby Joe Conrad at Pitt., Oct. 17, 1965 (TD)

70... Jake Plummer to David Boston vs. Phila., Oct. 15, 2000 (TD)
Jake Plummer to Frank Sanders at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 16,1997 (TD)

Charley Johnson to Jackie Smith at Phila. Sept. 19, 1965 (TD)
#Piayoff game

103...George Hoey vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 21, 1971 (TD)

102... Doug Russell vs. Cincinnati, Sept. 23, 1934 (TD)

101 ...Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 23, 1958 (TD)

100...Ollie Matson vs. Chicago, Oct. 5, 1952 (TD)
John Gilliam at Green Bay, Dec. 21, 1969 (TD)

Josh Scobey at St. Louis, Sept. 28,2003 (TD)

98...MarTay Jenkins at Minnesota, Nov. 12,2000 (TD)

97... Don Shy vs. Washington, Sept. 23,1973 (TD)

95...MarTay Jenkins at Seattle, Sept. 15,2002 (TD)

94... Terry Metcalf vs. Cleveland, Sept. 24,1974 (TD)

Roy Shivers at Cleveland, Sept, 25, 1966 (TD)

93...Terry Metcalf at Washington, Oct. 13, 1975 (TD)
+NFL recordLongest Punts

84 ...Doug Russell vs. Chicago, Sept. 11, 1938
81 ... Mike Wood at N.Y. Giants, Dec, 10, 1978

75... Carl Birdsong at Philadelphia, Dec, 20, 1981
73... Rich Camarillo at Dallas, Sept. 20, 1992
69... Jerry Stovall vs, Cleveland, Dec. 1, 1963
68... Jeff Feagles at Minnesota, Dec. 1, 1996

Greg Cater at San Francisco, Oct. 18, 1987

67 Scott Player vs. Chicago, Oct. 11, 1998
Carl Birdsong at Tampa Bay, Nov. 10, 1985
Chuck Latourette vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 12,1967

66 ...Greg Horne vs.N.Y.Giants, Nov. 13, 1988

Carl Birdsong at Green Bay, Sept, 29. 1985
Carl Birdsong at Atlanta, Oct. 18, 1981
Larry Swider at Baltimore, Oct. 26, 1980

65... Carl Birdsong at Chicago, Dec, 19, 1982

Longest Interception Returns
96 Larry Wilson vs. Cleveland, Dec. 19. 1965 (TD)

92 Leo Sanford at Pittsburgh, Sept, 26. 1955 (TD)
91 Larry Wilson at Philadelphia, Oct. 2, 1966 (TD)

79 Mike Sensibaugh vs. N.Y, Giants, Oct. 31, 1977 (TD)

78 Kwamie Lassiter vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 5, 1999 (TD)

Carl Allen at Chicago Bears, Dec. 16. 1979

72 Lorenzo Lynch vs. Seattle, Oct. 28,1996 (TD)”+

70 Renaldo Hill vs. St. Louis, Nov. 23,2003 (TD)

Tommy Bennett at Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1998 (TD)

Carl Allen vs. Philadelphia, Sept. 28,1980 (TD)

69 Pat Fischer vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 22,1965 (TD)

68 Bob Nussbaumer at Green Bay, Oct. 16, 1949

67 Leonard Smith vs. Green Bay, Sept. 29, 1985
"+NFL record (Longest OT interception return for  a touchdown

in NFL history)Longest Punt Returns
95 Frank Bernardi at. Washington, Oct. 14, 1956 (TD)

88 Phil Sarboe vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 27, 1935 (TD)

86 Chuck Latourette at New Orleans. Sept. 29,1968 (TD)

Johnny Roland at Philadelphia, Oct, 2, 1966 (TD)

84 Ken Hall vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 1, 1959 (TD)
82 Don Paul vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 19, 1950 (TD)

78 Ollie Matson vs. Cleveland, Dec. 11, 1955 (TD)

77 Lee Nelson at Chicago, Dec. 16, 1979

Ollie Matson vs. Chicago, Nov. 27,1955 (TD)

76 Vai Sikahemavs, N.Y Giants, Dec. 13, 1987 (TD)

74 Johnny Roland at Dallas, Nov. 16, 1970 (TD)

Billy Stacy vs. N.Y Giants, Nov. 22, 1959 (TD)

73 Bobby Joe Conrad vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 15, 1961 (TD)
71 Vai Sikahemavs. Tampa Bay, Dec. 21, 1986 (TD)

John Cochran vs. Green Bay, Nov. 27, 1949 (TD)

70 Willard Harrell at Washington, Nov. 19, 1978 (TD)

Jerry Davis vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 17, 1948 (TD)

69 Terry Metcalf vs. New England, Nov. 2, 1975 (TD)
Bobby Joe Conrad vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 22. 1959 (TD)

68 Willard Harrell vs. Pittsburgh, Sept. 16, 1979
Jim Burson at San Francisco, Sept. 27,1964 (TD)

67 Charley Trippi vs. Pitt.., Nov. 14, 1948 (TD)

65 Johnny Bailey vs. Dallas, Nov. 22,1992
61 Vai Sikahema vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 5, 1986

60 Vai Sikahema vs. Tampa Bay, Dec. 21, 1986 (TD)

58 Johnny Bailey at Washington, Sept. 12, 1993 (TD)

57 Roy Green vs. Detroit. Dec, 7, 1980 (TD)
55 Arnold Jackson at Oakland, Dec. 2, 2001

54 Mark Bell at New Orleans, Oct, 5, 1980

53 Vai Sikahema at Washington, Oct. 8, 1989

51 Gary Hammond at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 18, 1973
50 Kevin Williams vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 2, 1997

Slump Mitchell vs. Washington, Sept. 20, 1981 (TD)

Longest Fumble Returns
104 ...Aeneas Williams vs. Washington, Nov, 5, 2000 (TD)+

88... Larry Wilson at Green Bay, Dec. 21,1969 (TD)

85 ...Eric Hill at LA. Rams, Sept. 1, 1991 (TD)

83 ...Vince Banonis vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 30, 1947 (TD)

77... Mark Jackson vs. New Orleans, Oct. 11, 1987 (TD)

72... Steve Neils vs. Cleveland, Oct, 28,1979 (TD)

71 ...RonYankowski at Washington, Sept, 22, 1974 (TD)

62... Larry Stallings vs. Chicago, Sept. 28,1969 (TD)

58... Norm Thompson vs. L.A. Rams, Dec. 10, 1972 (TD)

+Equals NFL record

Kickoff Returns
106... Roy Green at Dallas, Oct. 21, 1979 (TD)+
105,., Frank Seno at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 20, 1946 (TD)

Ollie Matson at Washington, Oct. 14, 1956 (TD)

Sonny Randle accumulated several receiving
records during his seven-year career with the
Cardinals.
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100-YARD RUSHING GAMES
Date Player

Emmitt Smith
Emmitt Smith
Marcel Shipp
Marcel Shipp
Marcel Shipp
Thomas Jones
Michael Pittman
Michael Pittman
Adrian Murrell
Adrian Murrell
Adrian Murrell
LeShon Johnson
Garrison Hearsl
Ronald Moore
Garrison Hearst
Garrison Hearst
Ronald Moore - R
Ronald Moore ● R
Ronald Moore ■ R
Johnny Johnson
Johnny Johnson
Johnny Johnson
Anthony Thompson ● R
Johnny Johnson ● R
Johnny Johnson - R
Johnny Johnson - R
Earl Ferrell
Earl Ferrell
Earl Ferrell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Slump Mitchell
Derrick McAdoo - R
Slump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Stump Mitchell
Ottis Anderson
Ottls Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Stump Mitchell
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Stump Mitchell
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Stump Mitchell
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Stump Mitchell
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson
Wayne Morris
Ottis Anderson
Ottis Anderson - R
Ottis Anderson - R
Ottis Anderson - R
Ottis Anderson ● R
Ottis Anderson - R
Ottis Anderson - R
Ottis Anderson ■ R
Ottis Anderson - R
Ottis Anderson - R

Opponent
vs. Seattle
vs. New Orleans
vs. Cincinnati
vs. San Francisco
vs. Oakland
at Seattle
vs. Cleveland
vs. Detroit
at Philadelphia
vs. Washington
vs. Philadelphia
at New Orleans
vs. Minnesota
vs. Washington
at N.Y. Giants
at Detroit
vs. N.Y. Giants
vs. LA. Rams
vs. Philadelphia
at Indianapolis
vs. N.Y. Giants
vs. San Francisco
vs. New England
vs. Green Bay
at N.Y. Giants
vs. Dallas
at Dallas
vs. Cleveland

vs. Washington
at Tampa Bay
at Cincinnati
at Tampa Bay
vs. N.Y. Giants
vs. Washington
at San Francisco
at Tampa Bay
vs. Washington
vs. New Orleans
vs. Philadelphia
vs. Houston
vs. Green Bay
at New England
at N.Y. Giants
at Dallas
vs. Miami
at Indianapolis
vs. Philadelphia
at L.A Raiders
vs. San Diego
vs. Seattle
vs. Minnesota
vs. N.Y. Giants

at Kansas City
at Philadelphia
vs. San Francisco
vs. N.Y Giants
vs. Washington
at Philadelphia
at Atlanta
at Philadelphia
at Baltimore
vs. Buffalo

at Washington
vs. Washington
at N.Y Giants
vs. Kansas City
at Dallas
at New Orleans
at New Orleans
vs. Philadelphia
vs. N.Y Giants
vs. San Francisco
at Philadelphia
at Washington
vs. Minnesota
at Dallas
at Houston
at N.Y Giants
vs. Dallas

Att. Yards
26 106

Date Player
Wayne Morris
Terry Metcalf
Wayne Morris
Jim Otis
Jim Otis
Jim Otis
Jim Otis
Jim Otis
Terry Metcalf
Jerry Latin - R
Jim Otis
Jim Otis
Jim Otis
Jim Otis
Terry Metcalf
Terry Metcalf - R
Donny Anderson
Terry Metcalf - R
Donny Anderson
Donny Anderson
Johnny Roland
MacArthur Lane
MacArthur Lane
MacArthur Lane
Cid Edwards
Willis Crenshaw
Johnny Roland
Johnny Roland
Johnny Roland
Johnny Roland
Johnny Roland - R
Bill Triplett
Bill Thornton
Bill Triplett
Joe Childress
John David Crow
Prentice Gautt
John David Crow
John David Crow
John David Crow
John David Crow
Bobby Joe Conrad
Ollie Matson
Ollie Matson
Ollie Matson
Dave Mann ● R
Ollie Matson
Ollie Matson
Ollie Matson
Charley Trippi
Pat Harder
Charley Trippi
Elmer Angsman
Charley Trippi
Charley Trippi
Charley Trippi
Elmer Angsman
Pat Harder ● R
John Grigas
John Grigas
John Grigas
George Grosvenor
George Grosvenor
Doug Russell

Career 100-Yard Rushers (143 Total)
Ottis Anderson - 34; Stump Mitchell -14; Jim Otis  - 9; Ollie Matson - 6; Johnny
Johnson - 6; Johnny Roland - 6; John David Crow - 5;Terry Metcalf - 5; Charley
Trippi - 5; Ronald Moore - 4; Donny Anderson - 3; Earl Ferrell - 3; John Grigas
- 3; Garrison Hearst - 3; MacArthur Lane - 3; Wayne Morris - 3; Adrian Murrell
- 3; Marcel Shipp - 3; Elmer Angsman - 2; George Grosvenor - 2: Pat Harder
- 2; Michael Pittman - 2; Emmitt Smith - 2; Bill Triplet - 2; One Each; Joe
Childress; Bobby Joe Conrad; Willis Crenshaw; Cid Edwards; Prentice Gautt;
LeShon Johnson; Thomas Jones; Jerry Latin; Dave Mann; Derrick McAdoo;
Doug Russell; Anthony Thompson; Bill Thornton.

# denotes franchise record
* and & denote consecutive games
fl - denotes rookies

Opponent
at Washington
vs. Washington 19
at Minnesota 27
at New York Giants 28
vs. Baltimore 29
at Philadelphia 27
vs. San Francisco 23
at Seattle
at Seattle
at Detroit
at Chicago
vs. Washington 23
vs. Philadelphia 23
vs. N.Y. Giants 20
vs. N.Y. Giants 15
at Atlanta
vs. N.Y. Giants 18
at Philadelphia 16
vs. N.Y. Giants 22
vs. Chicago 18
at N.Y. Giants 24
at Philadelphia 15
vs. New Orleans 16
vs. Washington 28
vs. Pittsburgh 13
at N.Y. Giants 28
vs. New Orleans 21
at Washington 25
at Minnesota 17
vs. N.Y. Giants 21
at Washington 20
at N.Y Giants 23
at Philadelphia 12
vs. Cleveland 16
at Philadelphia 29
vs. Dallas
at Philadelphia 15
vs. Pittsburgh 24
at Washington 17
vs. Dallas
at Philadelphia 16
vs. Washington 11
vs. Washington 13
vs. Pittsburgh 16
vs. Cleveland 20

vs. Chicago Bears 10
vs. Pittsburgh 13
at Pittsburgh 10
vs. Washington 8
at Chicago Bears 13
vs. New York Yanks 13
vs. N.Y. Giants 18
vs. Detroit 12
vs. Washington 10
vs. Detroit 10
vs. Boston 9
vs. Green Bay 18
vs. Chicago Bears 12
at Washington 30
vs. Detroit
at Detroit

Att. Yards
36# 123Nov. 19,1978

Dec. 10.1977
Nov. 6.1977

●  Dec. 12,1976
*  Dec. 4,1976
& Nov. 7.1976
& Oct. 31,1976

Sept. 12,1976
Sept, 12,1976
Dec. 21,1975
Dec. 14,1975
Nov. 16,1975
Oct. 19,1975
Oct, 5,1975

119
182
119
107
115
109

27 140
16 113
15 112
33 147

109
116
101
109

Dec. 9,1973
Oct. 28,1973
Sept, 16,1973
Nov. 19,1972
Oct. 29,1972
Nov. 28,1971
Oct. 18.1970
Oct. 11,1970
Sept. 27,1970
Nov. 30,1969
Dec. 8, 1968
Dec. 3,1967
Nov. 5,1967
Oct. 8,1967
Sept, 17.1967
Oct. 23.1966
Oct. 31,1965
Nov, 22,1964
Deal, 1963
Sept. 22,1963
Dec. 9,1962
Oct. 1,1961
Dec. 18.1960
Nov. 20, 1960
Oct. 23, 1960
Oct. 9,1960
Sept. 27,1959
Nov. 20,1957
Nov. 25,1956
Sept. 30, 1956
Nov. 20.1955
Nov. 5,1955
Nov. 28, 1954
Nov. 21,1954
Dec. 16, 1951
Nov, 13,1949
Oct. 30,1949
Oct. 23,1949
Sept, 26,1949
Nov. 7, 1948
Oct, 24,1948
Oct. 10,1948
Dec, 1, 1946
Oct. 29,1944
Nov. 5,1944
Nov. 12,1944
Dec. 6.1936
Nov. 28,1936
Deal, 1935

18 100
130
133
121
102
116
125
132
146
128
162
106
130
122
124
109
176
128
102
136

18 118
135
203
157

24 143
134
140
155
159
144
108
130
115
163
145
117
125
116
130
103
104
146
112
100

30 117
25 123

vs. Green Bay 35 100
vs. Chicago Bears -
vs. Chicago Bears -

126
100

Oct. 24.2004
Oct. 3,2004

’  Nov. 2, 2003
’  Oct. 26,2003

Nov. 24.2002
Sept. 15,2002
Oct. 8,2000
Nov. 14,1999
Dec. 13,1998
Nov. 8,1998
Sept. 20, 1998
Sept. 22,1996
Nov. 12,1995
Oct. 16,1995
Oct. 8. 1995
Sept. 17.1995
Dec. 26.1993
Dec. 5, 1993
Nov. 7,1993

'  Dec. 20.1992
'  Dec. 12,1992

Nov. 1, 1992
Nov. 25,1990
Nov. 18.1990

& Oct. 21,1990
& Oct, 14,1990

21 127
29 141
35 165
16 135
24 173
16 107
23 133
32 174
23 107
22 145
21 214#
18 103
28 118
23 122
22 121
23 135
29 126
36# 160

146
36# 156
26 102
28 136
15 103
30 108
19 120

■  Oct. 30,1988 19 110
●  Oct. 23,1988 18 110

Sept. 25.1988
Sept. 18.1988
Sept. 4,1988

'  Dec. 20,1987
●  Dec. 13,1987
●  Dec. 6,1987

Oct, 18,1987
Oct, 12. 1986
Dec. 21,1985
Dec. 8,1985
Nov. 17,1985
Oct. 27,1985
Sept. 29,1985
Dec. 2,1984
Nov. 18,1984
Oct. 7,1984
Sept. 30,1984
Sept, 16,1984

’  Dec. 18,1983
’  Dec. 11.1983
& Nov. 20,1983
& Nov. 13,1983

Oct, 30,1983
Oct. 24.1983

& Oct. 2,1983
& Sept, 25,1983

Sept. 18,1983
Dec. 26,1982

'  Dec, 12,1982
●  Dec. 5,1982

Nov. 28.1982
Dec. 20,1981

●  Nov, 22,1981
●  Nov. 15, 1981

Nov, 1, 1981
Dec.21,1980

& Nov, 30,1980
& Nov. 23,1980
& Nov, 16,1980
●  Oct. 5,1980
●  Oct. 5.1980

19 109
18 110
22 110
23 101
26 111
20 101
23 111
20 126
12 129
28 158
22 179
21 148
20 104
30 136
24 111
25 110
20 109
23 119
23 156
24 119
28 113
29 130
24 136
24 108
21 106
29 133

123
30 110
15 109
25 145
20 122
19 102
29 130
27 177
18 122
22 122
31 168
16 107
31 100
22 126
22 102

'  Sept, 28,1980 27 151
& Dec. 9,1979
& Dec. 2,1979
●  Nov. 18.1979
●  Nov. 11,1979
●  Nov. 4,1979

Oct. 21,1979
Oct, 7,1979

●  Sept 9, 1979
●  Sept. 2,1979

29 140
27 129
17 112
25 105
25 164
20 104
16 109
31 109
21 193
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1960^^
J100-YD. REC. GAMES SINCE

Yards Date Player Opponent Receptions
at Kansas City
vs. Dallas
at Detro't
vs. Oakland

vs, Washington
vs, Pittsburgh
at Baltimore
at N.Y. Giants
at N,Y, Giants

at Philadelphia
vs, Minnesota

at Tampa Bay
vs, Dallas
at Cincinnati

vs, Philadelphia
vs, N.Y Jets
vs. St. Louis

at Indianapolis
vs. Dallas

at San Diego
vs. Atlanta
vs. Atlanta
at N.Y, Giants
at Dallas

vs. Philadelphia
at Houston
at Atlanta
at Seattle
vs, L.A, Rams
at San Francisco

vs, Washington
vs. San Diego
at Washington
at LA. Rams
at N.Y Giants

vs. Philadelphia
vs. New England
vs. New England
vs. Philadelphia
vs. N.Y Giants
vs. N.Y Giants
at Atlanta

6
11
5
10
5

9
6

6
6

7
9

12
5

7

9
5
6
9
12

4
5
6
7
9
6
5

7

4
6

YardsDate Opponent Receptions
at Seattle
vs. San Francisco
at Seattle
at San Francisco
vs. St. Louis

at Pittsburgh
at Detroit
vs, Seattle
vs. Dallas

at Washington
at Carolina

vs. Washington
at Oakland

7

10
9

10
5
6
7
7
6
6

107 Nov. 29,1998 Frank Sanders
Frank Sanders

100Dec, 26.2004
Dec. 12,2004
Dec. 21.2003
Dec. 7.2003
Nov. 23,2003
Nov, 9,2003

Sept. 7,2003
Nov. 10,2002
Oct. 20,2002

Sept. 8,2002
Dec. 30,2001

'  Dec. 9,2001
'  Dec, 2,2001

●  Nov. 25,2001
Nov, 18, 2001

’  Nov, 11, 2001
● Nov, 4,2001
’ Oct. 28,2001

● Oct, 21.2001
Oct, 7, 2001

Sept, 23,2001
Dec. 3.2000
Oct. 15,2000

●  Sept. 10,2000
● Sept. 3,2000
” Jan, 2,2000

Anquan Boldin
Anquan Boldin
Anquan Boldin
Anquan Boldin
Anquan Boldin
Anquan Boldin
Anquan Boldin
Jason McAddley
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
Frank Sanders
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston

MarTay Jenkins
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
David Boston
Frank Sanders
Rob Moore
Frank Sanders
Rob Moore
David Boston
Frank Sanders
Frank Sanders
Rob Moore

190109 Nov. 15,1998
Nov. 1,1998
Oct. 4,1998

* Dec, 7, 1997
■ Nov. 30,1997
’ Nov. 23,1997
' Nov. 16, 1997

Rob Moore
Frank Sanders
Rob Moore
Rob Moore
Rob Moore
Rob Moore
Rank Sanders
Rob Moore
Rob Moore
Rob Moore
Rob Moore
Frank Sanders
Rob Moore
Rob Moore
Rob Moore

Larry Centers
Larry Centers
Rob Moore
Rob Moore

Larry Centers
Frank Sanders
Rob Moore
Frank Sanders

Gary Clark
Gary Clark
Gary Clark
Gary Clark
Anthony Edwards
Ricky Proehl
Ricky Proehl
Ricky Proehl
Ricky Proehl
Ernie Jones
Randal Hill
Ernie Jones

Ricky Proehl
Ricky Proehl
Roy Green
Ernie Jones

Ricky Proehl
Roy Green
Ernie Jones

Roy Green
Ernie Jones
Rob Await
Ernie Jones
J.T, Smith
J.T. Smith

Roy Green
J.T. Smith
J.T, Smith
Ernie Jones
J.T, Smith

Roy Green
Roy Green
J.T, Smith

Jay Novacek
Roy Green
J.T, Smith
J.T, Smith
Rob Await
J.T. Smith
J.T. Smith

Roy Green

107122
123 118

114123

217 112
139113
188110

138 Oct. 19, 1997
Oct, 5, 1997

Sept. 28, 1997
Sept. 7, 1997
Aug, 31,1997
Nov, 24, 1996
Oct. 27,1996

Sept. 29.1996
Sept. 1,1996
Dec. 25,1995
Dec. 9,1995
Nov 26,1995

101
127
132 147

106
105at San Diego 6 121
156vs. Detroit

vs. New York Giants
7 127

143137

vs. Philadelphia
at Dallas

vs. Kansas City
at Philadelphia
vs. Denver
at Cincinnati

vs. Philadelphia
vs. Dallas
at N.Y Giants

at Green Bay
at Green Bay
at Atlanta
at N.Y. Giants
vs. N.Y Giants

vs. San Diego
vs. New Orleans

at Philadelphia

138 143

9
1727 131

119 1046
145 121

1019 184
6 123 Oct, 8,1995

Sept, 24,1995
Sept. 10,1995
Dec. 4,1994
Jan. 2.1994

Dec. 19, 1993
Dec. 5, 1993
Oct, 24, 1993
Oct. 17,1993
Dec. 6,1992
Nov. 29,1992

102 154
128 1029

13 118 120
1216 120

106 152●’ Dec. 26, 1999
Nov, 28,1999
Oct, 10,1999

’  Dec. 27, 1998
●  Dec. 20, 1998

3
102 1597
101 112

115106
11210 138

109 104Dec, 13, 1998 7
Nov. 8, 1992 126

ALL-TIME RECEIVING
GAMES OF 160+ YARDS

125Oct. 11,1992
Sept. 3,1992
Sept. 29, 1991

109
145
107

256 Sonny Randle at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 4, 1962 (16 rec., 1 TO)
217 Anquan Boldin at Detroit, Sept. 7, 2003 (10 rec., 2 TD)
212 Jackie Smith vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 13, 1963 (9 rec., 2 TD)
198 Sonny Randle at Cleveland, Sept. 26,1965 (7 rec., 3 TD)
197 John Gilliam at Pittsburgh, Oct. 6, 1969 (10 rec., 1 TD)
196 Roy Green at Washington, Dec. 16, 1984 (8 rec., 2 TD)
192 John Gilliam at Cleveland, Oct. 26, 1969 (4 rec., 3 TD)
190 Frank Sanders vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (11 rec., 1 TO)
189 Roy Green at Dallas, Oct. 7, 1984 (8 rec., 2 TD)
188 Rob Moore vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 30, 1997 (8 rec.)

Frank Sanders at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 16, 1997 (9 rec., 1 TD)
187 Mel Gray at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 25, 1975 (7 rec., 2 TD)
184 David Boston at Cincinnati, Dec. 3, 2000 (9 rec., 2 TO)
183 Roy Green at Indianapolis, Sept. 16, 1984 (8 rec., 2 TD)

Dave Stief vs. Atlanta, Dec. 17, 1978 (9 rec., 1 TD)
176 Roy Green vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 13, 1988 (9 rec., 1 TD)
175 Taz Anderson vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16, 1962 (8 rec.)
172 Larry Centers vs. Dallas, Dec. 25,1995 (12 rec.)
170 Roy Green vs Dallas, Sept. 19, 1982 (10 rec.,  1 TD)
167 Gus Tinsley vs. Cleveland, Nov. 27, 1938 (6 rec., ITD)
166 Roy Green at Seattle, Sept. 17,1989 (8 rec.,  3 TD)

Ernie Jones vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 10, 1988 (6 rec., 1 TD)
Roy Green vs Chicago, Oct. 14, 1984 (6 rec.)
John Gilliam vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 21, 1971 (6 rec.)

165 Bob Shaw vs. Baltimore, Oct. 2,1950 (8 rec.,  5 TD)
164 Dave Williams vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969 (8 rec. 4 TD)
163 Roy Green vs. Washington, Oct. 21, 1984 (6 rec., 2 TD)

Don Stonesifer vs. Washington, Nov. 21, 1954
162 Woodley Lewis at Philadelphia, Dec. 15,1957 (6 rec., 3 TD)
161 Billy Stacy vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 8, 1961 (3 rec., 1 TD)

Ollie Matson at Pittsburgh, Nov. 28, 1954 (5 rec., 1 TD)
160 Mai Kutner vs. Detroit, Sept. 28, 1947

Dec, 29, 1990
Dec. 23, 1990

132
147
130
102Dec. 9. 1990

Nov. 18, 1990 vs. Green Bay 1024
VS. Green Bay 7 117

Dec. 3,1989 vs. Washington
vs, Dallas

116
3 139Nov, 12, 1989

105vs. Dallas
vs. Philadelphia
af Washington
vs. San Diego
at Seattle
at Seattle
at Detroit
vs. Philadelphia
at Houston
vs, N.Y. Giants
vs. Pittsburgh
at Tampa Bay
at Tampa Bay
at Dallas
at Dallas
at Atlanta
vs. Tampa Bay
vs, Philadelphia
af Washington
at San Diego

6
Oct. 15, 1989 114

114
123● Oct. 1, 1989 11
166Sept, 17,1989

7 104* Sept, 17, 1989
●  Sept, 10,1989 10 121

166Dec, 10,1988
Nov 20,1988 10 114

9 176Nov. 13, 1988
119

6 103Sept. 18, 1988
1025

7 112Dec, 27.1987
10211

10 109Nov, 29, 1987
Nov. 8,1987
Nov. 1, 1987
Oct. 4,1987
Sept, 20, 1987

(lOO'Yard Receiving Games continued on page 382)

1249
10 112

1166
7 139
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(100-Yard Receiving Games continued from page 381)

Opponent Receptions Yards Date
at Philadelphia
at Philadelphia
vs. New Orleans
at San Francisco 10 154

Dec. 7, 1986 J.T. Smith 10 131 Oct, 2
Roy Green
J.T. Smith
J.T. Smith

■  Nov, 16, 1986 106
● Nov. 9,1986

at Dallas
vs. Dallas

at Washington
at Washington 12 124

Pat Tilley
Pat Tilley
Roy Green
Ottis Anderson

Nov. 28,1985
Nov, 4, 1985
Dec, 16, 1984

6 115 ‘  Nov. 2
6 113

196 ● Oct. 2

at N.Y Giants
vs. L.A. Rams

vs. Washington
vs. Chicago
at Dallas

at Indianapolis
vs. Seattle
vs. N.Y. Giants
vs. San Francisco
vs. Dallas
vs. Dallas
at Baltimore
at Atlanta

vs. Washington
vs. Atlanta
vs, Dallas
at Baltimore
at Detroit
at Cincinnati

vs. Washington
vs. Washington
vs, Atlanta
vs, Atlanta
vs. NY Giante
at NY Jets
vs, Baltimore
at Dallas

vs, Washington
vs, Philadelphia
at Dallas

at Los Angeles
at Los Angeles
vs. San Francisco 3 115

Ottis Anderson

Roy Green
Roy Green
Roy Green
Roy Green
Roy Green
Roy Green
Roy Green
Roy Green
Pat Tilley
Roy Green
Pat Tilley
Pat Tilley
Roy Green
PatTilley
Pat Tilley
Mel Gray
PatTilley
PatTilley
Dave Stief

PatTilley
Dave Stief

PatTilley
PatTilley
Mel Gray
Mel Gray
Mel Gray
PatTilley
Mel Gray
Ike Harris
Ike Harris

PatTilley
Mel Gray

Nov. 18,1984
Nov. 4,1984

’ Oct. 21,1984
● Oct, 14.1984

● Oct, 7, 1984

Sept. 16, 1984
Nov. 13,1983
Oct. 24,1983

6 112
5 105
6 163
6 166 Nov. 3

183
6 130
6 100

Sept, 18,1983 133

Sept, 11, 1983
Sept, 19, 1982
Nov. 22, 1981

7 105
10 170

Oct, 15 158

Oct. 18,1981

Sept, 20,1981
’  Nov. 9, 1980
*  Nov 2, 1980

Oct. 26, 1980

Sept. 21, 1980
Nov. 25, 1979

Sept. 23, 1979

100
1154

6 120
5 145
7 101
10 128
5 134
6 125
7 114

Dec. 17, 1978 9 183
7 105

Nov 5, 1978
Oct. 22, 1978
Oct. 8, 1978

Sept, 24, 1978
Sept. 17, 1978
Nov. 20,1977
Nov, 25,1976
Nov. 14,1976

4 101 Oct. 4
105
112

7 107
7 123

142
113
130

6 120

Oct. 31,1976
vs. Dallas

at Philadelphia
at NY Jets

vs. Washington
at NY Giants
at Dallas
at NY Giants

vs. Washington
vs. Dallas
at San Francisco 3 124

Mel Gray
Mel Gray
Mel Gray
Mel Gray
Mel Gray
Mel Gray
Mel Gray
Earl Thomas
Jackie Smith

Mel Gray

’ Oct. 17,1976
● Oct, 10,1976
*● Nov. 23,1975
” Nov, 16, 1975

Oct, 25,1975
Sept. 28, 1975
Nov 24, 1974
Oct, 27,1974
Oct. 13,1974
Oct. 6,1974

7 152 Dec, 9
6 103

●● Dec. 24 116
7 109
7 187
5 114
5 102
4 106
3 110

vs. NY Giants
vs, Philadelphia
vs. Washington
vs. Philadelphia
vs, Los Angeles
at Dallas
vs. Green Bay
vs. Philadelphia 6 166

Mel Gray
Ahmad Rashad
Jackie Smith
Walker Gillette
Bobby Moore
Jackie Smith
Mel Gray
John Gilliam

Oct. 28,1973
Oct, 14, 1973
Sept. 23,1973
Dec. 17.1972
Dec. 10,1972
Nov. 12,1972
Dec, 5,1971
Nov. 21, 1971

5 125
5 104
5 129
4
2 113
5 110
3 102 * and '■ d

vs. San Francisco 3 103Jackie SmithOct. 24,1971 100-yard
vs. NY Giants
vs. NY Jets
at Washington
vs. NY Giants
vs. NY Giants
at Detroit

Date Player

Mel Gray
John Gilliam
John Gilliam
Jackie Smith
MacArthur Lane
John Gilliam

6 100

Oct. 3,1971
Sepl.27,1971
Dec, 20,1970
Dec. 13,1970

2 124
6 136
5 125

115
5 106

Dec, 6, 1970 4 105

Player Opponent Receptions
at New York
vs. New Orleans 5
at Los Angeles
at Los Angeles
vs. New Orleans 5
vs. New Orleans
at Cleveland
at Pittsburgh
at Dallas
vs. Pittsburgh
vs. Pittsburgh
at Philadelphia
vs. New Orleans
at New York Giants
at Dallas
at Washington
vs. Green Bay
vs. Philadelphia
vs. Philadelphia
vs, Detroit
vs. Cleveland
at Pittsburgh
at New York Giants 3

7

5
4

4
10

5
5
3

4
4
6

4
5
5
5

at New York Giants 7
at Dallas 8
vs. New York Giants 5
vs, Pittsburgh
at Washington
at Philadelphia
vs. Philadelphia
at New York Giants 5

3
6
5

at New York Giants 6
at Washington
at Cleveland
vs. Philadelphia 6

5
4

vs. New York Giants 5
at Washington
vs. Green Bay
vs. Pittsburgh
at Minnesota
vs. Philadelphia 3

3

9
6

vs, Philadelphia
vs. Dallas
vs. Dallas
at Pittsburgh
vs. Pittsburgh
at New York Giants 16

5
6
7
4

at Dallas
vs. New York Giants 6

3

at Washington
vs. Dallas
vs. Washington
vs. New York Giants 3

6
7

vs. Pittsburgh
at Washington
at Cleveland
at L.A, Rams
at L.A. Rams

5
11
7
5
7

Yards
5, 1970

Oct. 11,1970
Sept. 18,1970

John Gilliam
Jackie Smith
John Gilliam
Jackie Smith
John Gilliam
Dave Williams
John Gilliam
John Gilliam
Dave Williams
Bobby Joe Conrad
Dave Williams
Dave Williams
Jackie Smith
Jackie Smith
Jackie Smith
Jackie Smith
Dave Williams
Bobby Joe Conrad
Jackie Smith
Billy Gambrell
Billy Grambell
Jackie Smith
Jackie Smith
Jackie Smith
Bobby Joe Conrad
Jackie Smith
Billy Grambrell
Bobby Joe Conrad
Jackie Smith
Jackie Smith
Jackie Smith
Bobby Joe Conrad
Sonny Randle
Sonny Randle
Bobby Joe Conrad
Joe Childress
Sonny Randle
Bobby Joe Conrad
Jackie Smith
Sonny Randle
Sonny Randle
Taz Anderson
Sonny Randle
Bobby Joe Conrad
Bobby Joe Conrad
Bobby Joe Conrad
Bobby Joe Conrad
Sonny Randle
Bobby Joe Conrad
Sonny Randle
Sonny Randle
Bobby Joe Conrad
Billy Stacy
Sonny Randle
Sonny Randle
Sonny Randle
John David Crow
Sonny Randle

119
149
133
102

,1969 106
164

6, 1969
Oct, 5, 1969
Sept, 21, 1969
Nov, 10, 1968

192
197
104
133
114

, 1968
Oct. 27, 1968
Dec. 17, 1967
Nov, 23, 1967
Nov, 5,1967
Oct. 30, 1967
Oct. 22, 1967

100
147
152
116
103
147
115
116

,1967
Dec. 17,1966
Nov. 13, 1966
Nov, 6,1966
Sept. 18,1966
Dec. 11, 1965
Nov, 23,1965
Nov. 7, 1965
Oct, 10, 1965
Sept. 19, 1965
Dec. 13, 1964
Nov. 1,1964

117
111
106
103
136
126
105
100
121
115
145
124
124

.1964
Sept. 20,1964
Dec. 8,1963
Nov. 3,1963
Oct. 27,1963
Oct. 20.1963
Oct. 13,1963
Oct. 6,1963

’ Dec. 16,1962

139
121
122
118
102
112
212
159
134
175

, 1962 105
128

, 1962
● Nov, 11, 1962
● Nov, 4, 1962

Oct. 28, 1962
Oct, 7,1962
Sept. 30,1962
Dec. 10, 1961
Dec. 3, 1961
Oct. 8.1961
Dec. 18,1960

'  Nov. 20, 1960
■  Nov, 13, 1960

Sept. 23,1960

106
101
256
144
105
122
116
128
161
115
146
104
125
159

enote consecutive games by same receiver

receivers; Roy Green - 20; Rob Moore -18: Mel Gray -17; David Boston
-16: Pat Tilley -14; J.T. Smith -13; Frank Sanders -12; Anquan Boldin - 7; Ernie
Jones - 7; Ritiy Proehl - 7; JacS^ie Smith - 7; John Gilliam - 6; Gary Clark - 4; Larry
Centers - 3; Ottis Anderson - 2; Rob Await - 2; tke Harris - 2; Dave Stief - 2; One
Each; Anthony Edwards; Walker Gillette; Randal Hill; MarTay Jenkins; MacArthur
Lane; Jason McAddley; Bobby Moore; Jay Novacek; Ahmad Rashad.
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300-YARD PASSING GAMES
Date Player

Josh McCowf)

Shaun King

Jeff Blake

Opponent

vs. San Francisco

at Carolina

at Pittsburgh

at Detroit

vs, Detroit

at N.Y. Giants

vs. Green Bay

vs. New Orleans

vs, Dallas

vs, Washington

at N.Y, Giants

at Tampa Bay

vs. Philadelphia

at Washington
vs. St, Louis

at Atlanta

vs, Atlanta

at N.Y. Giants

vs. Kansas City

at Dallas

at Seattle

at San Francisco

at Dallas

vs. New England

vs. Philadelphia

vs. N.Y. Giants

vs. Philadelphia

vs. N.Y, Giants

vs. San Francisco

at Washington

at L.A. Rams

at Dallas

at Atlanta

vs. Tampa Bay

at San Diego

at Philadelphia

at Dallas

at Washington

vs. N.Y Giants

vs, Dallas

vs. L.A. Rams

vs. Washington

at Dallas

vs. Miami

at Green Bay

at Washington

vs. Atlanta

vs. N.Y. Giants

at Cincinnati

vs. Washington

vs. Atlanta

at L.A. Rams

vs. Dallas

at Dallas

vs. Minnesota

vs. Philadelphia

vs. New Orleans

at Cleveland

vs. Pittsburgh

Att Comp Yards

44 26 307

52 28 343

43 23 307

46 28 358

33 21 334

28 318

57 35 396

44 32 394

Date Player Opponent

vs. Green Bay

vs. Detroit

vs. N.Y. Giants

at Cleveland

at Philadelphia

vs, Philadelphia

at N.Y. Giants

vs. Philadelphia

vs. Pittsburgh

vs. Minnesota

vs. Philadelphia

vs. Dallas

at N.Y. Giants

vs, Detroit

vs, Chicago Bears

Att Comp Yards

29 16 317

27 19 313

39 22 320

19 11 310

43 20 383

49 28 371

29 15 306

29 14 315

42 21 428

42 21 301

32 17 386

27 13 302

41 26 365

16 320

Dec. 12,2004

Nov. 21,2004

Nov. 9,2003

Sept. 7,2003

Nov, 18,2001

Sept. 3,2000

Jan. 2,2000

Dec, 20, 1998

Nov. 15,1998

Dec, 7, 1997

Nov. 16,1997

Sept. 28, 1997

Nov, 24,1996

Nov. 10,1996

Sept. 27,1996

Dec, 24,1995

Nov. 26,1995

’ Oct. 8,1995

' Oct. 1,1995

Sept. 24, 1995

Dec. 19, 1993

Oct. 24, 1993

Sept. 20.1992

Sept. 29,1991

’ Dec. 29,1990

* Dec. 23.1990

Dec, 11,1988

Oct. 30,1967

Oct. 1,1967

Nov. 21, 1965

* Sept. 26,1965

■ Sept. 19,1965

Dec. 13,1964

Nov. 1,1964

Dec, 8,1963

‘ Oct. 13,1963

' Oct. 6,1963

& Dec. 16, 1962

&Dec.9,1962

Nov, 4, 1962

Sept, 28,1947

Dec. 5,1937

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Buddy Humphrey

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson

Paul Christman

Pat Coffey

Jake Plummer

Jake Plummer

Jake Plummer

Jake Plummer

Jake Plummer

Jake Plummer

Jake Plummer

Kent Graham

Boomer Esiason

Boomer Esiason

Kent Graham

Jay Schroeder

Dave Krieg

Dave Krieg

Dave Krieg

Dave Krieg

Steve Beuerlein

Steve Beuerlein

Chris Chandler

Tom Tupa

Timm Rosenbach

Timm Rosenbach

Neii Lomax

Nei! Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

31 46556

38 19 337

22 388

31 339

24 367

35 522#

33

52

43

59

58 37# 366 306

42 26 317
# denotes team record

’ and & denotes consecutive games

43 27 413

38 23 305

30841 25
Cardinals all-time 300-yard passers {74 total)

Neil Lomax - 19; Jim Hart - 14; Charley Johnson - 12; Jake Plummer - 7; Dave

Krieg - 4; 2 each: Steve Beuerlein, Jeff Blake, Boomer Esiason, Kent Graham, Timm

Rosenbach; 1 each; Chris Chandler, Paul Christman, Pat Coffey, Buddy Humphrey,

Shaun King, Josh McCown, Jay Schroeder, Tom Tupa.

33 24 324

53 34 431

50 26 334

43 38328

28 17 312

31 19 301

ALL-TIME PASSING
GAMES OF 350+ YARDS

41 23 381

50 29 384

● Nov. 13,1988 35 23 353

' Nov, 6,1988 41 25 323 522 Boomer Esiason at Washington, Nov. 10. 1996 (35-59)**

Neil Lomax at Washington, Dec. 16, 1984 (37-46)

Jake Plummer vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (31-56)

Neil Lomax at San Diego, Sept. 20, 1987 (32-61)

Steve Beuerlein at Seattle, Dec. 19, 1993 (34-53)**

Charley Johnson vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 13, 1963 (21-42)

Dave Krieg vs. Atlanta, Nov. 26, 1995 (27-43)**

Jake Plummer vs. Green Bay, Jan, 2, 2000 (35-57)

Jake Plummer vs. New Orleans, Dec. 20, 1998 (32-44)

Neil Lomax at Philadelphia, Dec. 7, 1986 (30-48)**

Jake Plummer at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 16, 1997 (22-33)

Neil Lomax vs. Dallas, Nov. 11, 1984 (27-52)

Charley Johnson vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16, 1962 (17-32)

Neil Lomax at Green Bay, Jan. 8, 1983 (32-51)*

Neil Lomax vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 11, 1988 (29-50)

Chris Chandler at Dallas, Sept. 20, 1992 (28-43)

Charley Johnson at Philadelphia, Sept. 19, 1965 (20-43)

Timm Rosenbach vs. N.Y. Giants, Dec. 23, 1990 (23-41)

Charley Johnson vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969 (20-37)

Charley Johnson vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1964 (28-49)

Neil Lomax at Atlanta, Nov. 29, 1987 (25-42)

Boomer Esiason vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 24, 1996 (24-43)

Kent Graham vs. St. Louis, Sept. 27, 1996 (37-58)**

Charley Johnson at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 4, 1962 (26-41)

Neil Lomax vs. Washington, Oct. 21,1984 (20-38)

Jeff Blake at Detroit, Sept. 7, 2003 (28-46)

Neil Lomax at Dallas, Oct. 7, 1984 (19-29)

Neil Lomax vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 13, 1988 (23-35)

Jim Hart vs. Minnesota, Nov. 11, 1974 (28-42)

Jim Hart vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 10, 1968 (17-40)

Oct. 16, 1988 44 26 332 468
Oct. 2,1988

Dec, 27, 1987

Nov. 29, 1987

Nov, 8,1987

Sept. 20,1987

Dec. 7, 1986

Nov, 28,1985

Dec, 16,1984

28 34243 465
54 28 314 457

Neil Lomax 42 25 369 431
Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Neil Lomax

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Jim Hart

Charley Johnson

Charley Johnson
Jim Hart

36 25 314 428
61# 32 457 413

30 390 396
43 319

394
37# 468

390
■ Dec. 9,1984 23 30033

388
& Nov, 11,1984

& Nov. 4,1984

Oct, 21,1984

Oct. 7.1984

Sept. 30,1984

Jan. 8.1983

Nov. 1,1981

52 27

52 34 341

20 361

19 354

22 308

32 385

24 305

25 344

386
38

385
29

384
37

383
51

39
381

Nov. 9,1980 43
374

Sepf.7.1980

Nov. 25, 1979

Sept. 23,1979

Dec. 17.1978

Nov 14.1976

Oct, 17,1976

Sept. 28,1975

Nov. 11.1974

Dec. 17,1972

Nov. 2, 1969

■ Oct, 26,1969

● Nov 10,1968

32231
371

38 23 329

24 306

22 333

20 324

22 346

15 314

369
43

367
40

366
33

365
33

361
32

358
35342

354
33419

353
20 37437

30 15 306

40 17 353
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INDIVIDUAL SCORING RECORDS
Field Goals MadeTotal Points
CareerCareer

1,380 ...Jim Bakken, 1962-78 (282 FG, 534 PAT)
484 ...Greg Davis. 1991-96 (116 FG, 136 PAT)
439 ...Neil O’Donoghue, 1980-85 (86 FG, 181 PAT)
414...Roy Green. 1979-90 (69TD)
389 ...Pat Harder, 1946-50 (27TD, 21 FG, 164 PAT)

Bobby Joe Conrad, 1958-68 (42 TD, 14 FG, 95 PAT)
360 ...Sonny Randle. 1959-66 (60 TD)
306 ...Ottis Anderson, 1979-86 (51 TD)

John David Crow, 1958-64 (51 TD)

282 .Jim Bakken, 1962-78
116 Greg Davis, 1991-96

.Neil O’Donoghue, 1980-85

.Al Del Greco, 1987-90

.Pat Summerall, 1953-57

86
51
41

Season
30 .Greg Davis, 1995 (39 att.)

.Jim Bakken, 1967 (39 att.)

.Jim Bakken, 1964 (38 att.)

.Neil O'Donoghue, 1984 (35 att.)
Jim Bakken, 1973 (32 att.)
Jim Bakken, 1966 (40 att.)

27
25
23.

Season

.Neil O’Donoghue, 1984 (23 FG, 48 PAT)
Jim Bakken. 1967 (27 FG, 36 PAT)
.Jim Bakken, 1964 (25 FG, 40 PAT)
.Pat Harder, 1948 (6TD, 7 FG, 53 PAT)
.Greg Davis, 1995 (30 FG, 19PAT)
.John David Crow. 1962 (17TD)
Pat Harder, 1949 (8TD, 3 FG, 45 PAT)
Pat Harder, 1947 (7TD, 7 FG, 39 PAT)

117
Game

Jim Bakken at Pittsburgh, Sept. 24,1967
Jim Bakken at Atlanta, Dec. 9, 1973
Jim Bakken at Green Bay, Sept. 29, 1976
Jim Bakken vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1964
Neil Packers vs. Tampa Bay, Jan. 2, 2005
Bill Gramatica at Oakland, Dec. 2, 2001
Cary Blanchard vs. Dallas, Sept. 10.2000
Chris Jacke at Philadelphia, Sept. 12, 1999
Chris Jacke vs. New Orleans, Dec. 20, 1998
Kevin Butler vs. Minnesota, Oct. 5, 1997
Greg Davis at Philadelphia, Dec. 17, 1995
Greg Davis vs. Atlanta, Nov. 26, 1995-OT
Greg Davis at Detroit, Sept. 17, 1995
Greg Davis vs. Philadelphia, Nov 20,1994
Greg Davis at Denver, Dec. 15,1991
Greg Davis at Philadelphia. Sept. 8, 1991
Al Del Greco at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 21. 1990
Al Del Greco al Dallas, Oct. 29, 1989
Jim Bakken at Cleveland, Sept. 20,1964
Paddy Driscoll vs. Columbus, Oct. 11, 1925
"Ties NFL record

Opponent/Game
Ryan Longwell vs. Green Bay, Sept. 24, 2000
Richie Cunningham vs. Dallas, Sept. 7,1997
Gary Anderson at Philadelphia, Dec. 22, 1996

”7.

6...
5.

4,

5

115
110.
109.
102

Game

.Ernie Nevers vs.Chicago, Nov.28, 1929 (STD, 4 PAT)

. Bob Shaw vs. Baltimore, Oct. 2, 1950 (5 TD)

. Paddy Driscoll vs. Rochester, Oct. 7, 1923 (4 TD, 3 PAT)

.Bobby Joe Conrad vs. Wash., Sept. 27, 1959 (3 TD,  7 PAT)

.Ronald Moore vs. LA. Rams, Dec. 5, 1993 (4TD)
Roy Green vs. Seattle, Nov 13,1983 (4TD)
*NFL Record

Opponent/Game
, Dorsey Levens at Green Bay, Jan. 2, 2000 (4 TD)
Emmitt Smith at Dallas, Dec. 16, 1990 (4TD)
Earnest Gray vs. N.Y. Giants, Sept. 7, 1980 (4 TD)

*40
30
27
25
24

24

Touchdowns
Career
69 .Roy Green, 1979-90

.Sonny Randle, 1959-66

.Ottis Anderson, 1979-86
John David Crow, 1958-64

.Ollie Matson, 1952,‘54-58

.Mel Gray, 1971-82

.Jackie Smith, 1963-77

.Stump Mitchell, 1981-90
Bobby Joe Conrad, 1958-68
Wayne Morris, 1976-83
.Pat Tilley, 1976-85
Charley Trippi, 1947-55

60
51 Longest Field Goals

.Neil Packers vs. Seattle, Oct. 24,2004 (3:01,2nd Qtr)
Neil Rackers vs. Seattle, Oct. 24,2004 (1:01,2nd Qtr)
Greg Davis at Detroit, Sept. 17, 1995
Greg Davis al Seattle, Dec. 19, 1993
.Greg Davis at Detroit, Sept. 26,1993
.Tim Duncan vs. San Francisco, Oct. 26,2003
Joe Nedney at Detroit, Nov, 1, 1998
Greg Davis at Washington, Sept, 12, 1993

.Neil Rackers, vs. New England, Sept. 19,2004
Chris Jacke vs, San Diego, Dec. 27, 1998
Greg Davis at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 6, 1991
Greg Davis at Philadelphia, Sept. 8, 1991
Neil O’Donoghue vs. Buffalo, Sept. 9, 1984
Neil O’Donoghue vs. Minnesota, Oct. 30, 1983
Neil O’Donoghue at Tampa Bay, Oct. 6.1983

.Neil Rackers, vs. New England, Sept. 19, 2004
Cary Blanchard vs. Dallas, Sept. 10.2000
Greg Davis vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 30, 1994-OT
Greg Davis vs. Atlanta, Oct, 20, 1991
Al Del Greco at L.A. Rams, Oct. 2, 1988
Steve Little at Dallas, Oct. 21, 1979
Jim Bakken at Cleveland, Sept. 20, 1964

.Neil Rackers vs. Seattle, Oct. 24,2004
Bill Gramatica at Carolina, Oct. 6,2002
Bill Gramatica vs. Detroit, Nov. 18, 2001
Greg Davis at Seattle, Dec, 19, 1993
At Del Greco at Philadelphia, Sept, 16,1990
Al Del Greco vs. New England. Nov 25, 1990
A! Del Greco vs. Atlanta, Oct. 22,1989
Pat Summerall at N.Y. Giants. Oct. 17, 1954
Paddy Driscoll vs, Columbus, Oct. 11, 1925 (drop kick)
Paddy Driscoll vs. Milwaukee, Sept, 28,1924 (drop kick)

55.

54.
53.

52

51

50.

50
46
43
42

37

Season
17 .John David Crow, 1966

.Sonny Randle, 1960
Mai Kutner, 1948
.Roy Green, 1983

15

14

Game

. Ernie Nevers vs. Chicago, Nov 28,1929
, Bob Shaw vs. Baltimore, Oct. 2. 1950

■ Ronald Moore vs, L.A. Rams, Dec. 5, 1993
Roy Green vs. Seattle, Nov 13, 1983
Wayne Morris vs. New Orleans, Oct. 23,1977
MacArthur Lane at Philadelphia, Oct. 18,1970
Dave Williams vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969
John David Crow vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16. 1962
Ollie Matson vs, Washington, Nov 21,1954
Paddy Driscoll vs, Rochester, Oct. 7, 1923
"Ties NFL record

Opponent/Game
.Dorsey Levens at Green Bay, Jan. 2, 2000
Emmitt Smith at Dallas, Dec. 16, 1990
Earnest Gray vs. N.Y Giants, Sept. 7, 1980

"6
5
4

4
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Opponent/Game
Jeff Wilkins ai St. Louis, Sept, 27, 1998
.Jay Feely vs. Atlanta, Sept. 30, 2001
.Jason Elam at Denver, Dec.29,2002

Cary Blanchard vs. Washington, Nov. 8, 1998
Brad Daluiso at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 28, 1993
Tom Dempsey at Philadelphia, Dec. 12, 1971
.Jeff Wilkins at St. Louis, Sept. 28,2003
Scott Blanton at Washington, Nov, 10. 1996-OT
Jason Elam at Denver, Nov. 5, 1995

57,
55,
54

53,

Field Goals Attempted
Career
448. .Jim Bakken, 1962-78

.Greg Davis, 1991-96

.Neil O'Donoghue, 1980-85

.Pat Summerall, 1953-57

167,
142.
101
Season

..Jim Bakken, 1966

..Greg Davis, 1995

..Jim Bakken. 1967

..Jim Bakken, 1964

40
39
39
38
Game

Jim Bakken at Pittsburgh, Sept, 24, 1967
7  Jim Bakken at Atlanta, Dec, 9, 1973

Jim Bakken at Atlanta, Dec. 11, 1966
Opponent/Game

Richie Cunningham vs. Dallas, Sept. 7, 1997
Charlie Gogolak at Washington, Oct. 23, 1966
’NFL record

●9

6
John David Crow holds the franchise record
with TDs in seven consecutive games (1959-60).

Most Consecutive Field Goals Season
53 Pat Harder, 1948

Neil O'Donoghue. 1984
Pat Harder, 1949
Neil O’Donoghue, 1983
Jim Bakken, 1963

48.
45

11 Bill Gramatica {Games 4-11. 2001)
Greg Davis (Games 10-14 in 1994)

,AI Del Greco (Games 4-9 in 1989}
Jim Bakken (Games 1-6 in 1975)
Jim Bakken (Game 10 in 1965-Game 1 in 1966)

.Jim Bakken (Games 7-10 in 1966)

10,

42 AI Del Greco, 1988
Game

”9/9 Pat Harder at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 17, 1948
Pat Harder vs, Detroit, Nov. 7, 1948
Pat Harder at N.Y. Bulldogs, Oct. 13.1949
Jim Bakken at Minnesota, Oct. 6, 1963
"Ties NFL record

Opponent/Game
7/8 GaroYepremian vs. Miami, Nov, 24, 1977

8/9

Morten Andersen at Kansas City, Dec. 1,2002
Ryan Longwell at Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000
Pete Gogolak at N.Y. Giants, Dec, 7, 1969
Tony Franklin vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 8, 1981

Most Consecutive PATs
136 Greg Davis, Sept. 1. 1991-Nov 3, 1996 (19 in 1991, 28 in 1992

7/7

37 in 1993, 21 in 1994, 19 in 1995, 12 in 1996)
Jim Bakken (44 in 1963, 40 in 1964, 33 in 1965, 7 in 1966)
Jim Bakken (20 in 1966, 36 in 1967, 40 in 1968, 1 in 1969)
Pat Harder (53 in 1948, 28 in 1949)

Most PATs (No Misses) In One Season
Pat Harder, 1948
Jim Bakken, 1963
Jim Bakken, 1964 and 1968

Most PATs (No Misses) In One Game
Pat Harder at N.Y Giants, Oct. 17, 1948
Pat Harder vs. Detroit. Nov. 7, 1948
Jim Bakken at Minnesota, Oct. 6, 1983

124
97.
81

53
44.
40.

9

Most Consecutive Games
Kicking A FG

.Jim Bakken, 1966-67

.Neil O’Donoghue, 1984

.Jim Bakken, 1963-64

19.
11

9,

Best Field Goal Percentage
Season (10 att.)
.824  Kevin Butler, 1996 (14-17)
.800  Bill Gramatica, 2001 (16-20)
.792  Jim Bakken, 1975(19-24)
.769 Greg Davis, 1995 (30-39)

 Greg Davis. 1994 (20-26)
,758  Neil Rackers, 2004 (22-29)
.750 Neil Rackers, 2003 (9-12)

 Greg Davis. 1993 (21-28)
.741 Jim Bakken, 1976 (20-27)
.733  Neil O’Donoghue, 1980 (11-15)
.719 Jim Bakken. 1973 (23-32)
.714 Bill Gramatica, 2002 (15-21)

Chris Jacke, 1998(10-14)
.704  Chris Jacke, 1999 (19-27)
.700  Greg Davis, 1991 (21-30)

Pat Harder, 1947 (7-10)
Most Consecutive Games Scoring TD

John David Crow, 1959-60
. 12 limes, most recently by Ricky Proehl, 1993

7
5.

PATs Scored
Career

Jim Bakken, 1962-78
Neil O’Donoghue, 1980-85
Pat Harder. 1946-50
Pat Summerall, 1953-57

■ Greg Davis, 1991-96
,AI Del Greco, 1987-90
. Bobby Joe Conrad, 1958-64

534.
Most Consecutive Games Scoring

, Jim Bakken (Sept. 14, 1963-Nov 10,1968)
Greg Davis (Nov 3. 1991-Sept. 11, 1994)

, Bobby Joe Conrad (Sept, 28, 1958-Nov 27, 1960)
,A1 Del Greco (Dec. 13, 1987-Dec. 16, 1989)

79
41
34
33

181
164,
121
136.
109.

95,
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^ INDIVIDUAL RUSHING RECORDS
Total Rushing Yards
Career
7.999,,., Ottis Anderson, 1979-86

4,649,,., Stump Mitchell, 1981-89
3,863.,., Jim Otis, 1973-78
3.608..., Johnny Roland, 1966-72
3,511.,,,Charley Trippi, 1947-55
3,489..,, John David Crow, 1958-64
3,438.... Terry Metcalf, 1973-77
3,373.,,. Wayne Morris, 1976-83
Season

1,605....Ottis Anderson, 1979
1,376,.., Ottis Anderson, 1981
1,352.... Ottis Anderson, 1980
1,270.... Ottis Anderson, 1983
1,174..., Ottis Anderson, 1984
1,076,.,, Jim Otis. 1975
1,071....John David Crow, 1960
1.070....Garrison Hearst, 1995
1,042..., Adrian Murrell, 1998

1,018.... Ronald Moore, 1993
1,006,.,. Slump Mitohell, 1985
Game

Rushing Attempts
Career

1,859 ....ottis Anderson, 1979-86
1,011 ....Jim Otis, 1973-78

986 Stump Mitchell, 1981-89

962 Johnny Roland, 1966-72

896 Wayne Morris, 1976-83
784 John David Crow, 1958-64

Season

331 ■ Ottis Anderson, 1979

■ Ottis Anderson, 1981

■ Ottis Anderson, 1980

■ Ottis Anderson, 1983

■ Ottis Anderson, 1984

■ Garrison Hearst, 1995

■ Adrian Murrell, 1998
■ Jim Otis, 1975

Emmitt Smith, 2004

■ Ronald Moore. 1993

■ Michael Pittman, 2001

■ Johnny Johnson, 1990

Johnny Roland, 1967

328.

301

296.

289.

284,
274.

269.

267.

263,

241

234,

LeShon Johnson at New Orleans, Sept. 22, 1996 (21 att.)
John David Crow vs, Pittsburgh, Dec. 18, 1960 (24 att.)
Ottis Anderson vs. Dallas, Sept. 2, 1979 (21 att.)
Wayne Morris at Minnesota, Nov. 6, 1977 (27 att.)
Stump Mitchell vs, Philadelphia, Nov, 17, 1985 (22 att.)
Ottis Anderson vs, Buffalo, Nov. 15, 1981 (27 att.)
Bill Triplett at N.Y Giants. Oct, 31, 1965 (23 all.)
Adrian Murrell at Philadelphia, Dec. 13,1998 (32 att.)

Opponent/Game
Clinton Portis at Denver, Dec. 29, 2002 (24 att.)
Corey Dillon at Cincinnati, Dec. 3, 2000 (35 att.)
Charles White vs, L.A. Rams, Nov. 15, 1987 (34 att.)

208 Eric Dickerson vs, LA. Rams, Nov. 4, 1984 (21 att.)

214.
203.
193.
182.
179.
177.
176,.
174.

228
216.
213.

George Rogers vs. Washington, Dec, 21. 1985 (34 att.)
George Rogers at New Orleans, Sept. 4, 1983 (24 att.)

Game

36 Ronald Moore vs. Philadelphia. Nov, 7, 1993 (160 yards)

Johnny Johnson vs. N.Y. Giants, Dec. 12, 1992 (156 yards)

Wayne Morris at Washington, Nov, 19, 1978 (123 yards)
Marcel Shipp vs. San Francisco, Oct, 26, 2003 (165 yards)

George Grosvenor vs. Green Bay. Dec. 4, 1936

Jim Otis at Chicago, Dec. 14, 1975 (147 yards)

Adrian Murreli at Philadelphia, Dec. 13. 1998 (174 yards)

Ottis Anderson at N.Y. Giants, Nov 30, 1980 (168 yards)

Ottis Anderson at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 9, 1979 (109 yards)

Ronald Moore vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 30,1994 (67 yards)

Johnny Johnson at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 21. 1990 (108 yards)

Ottis Anderson vs. N.Y. Giants, Dec. 26, 1982 (110 yards)

35

33

32

31

30

206.

Hall of Fame running back Ernie Nevers holds claim to the franchise and NFL record for rushing

touchdowns in a game with six.
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Opponent/Game
Stephen Davis at Washington, Jan. 6,2002 {148 yards)
Curtis Martin at N.Y, Jets, Nov. 7, 1999 (131 yards)
Eric Dickerson vs. L.A. Rams, Sept. 7, 1986 (193 yards)
Stephen Davis at Washington, Dec. 12, 1999 (189 yards)
Jerome Bettis vs. Pittsburgh. Nov 30, 1997-OT (142 yards)
Corey Dillon at Cincinnati, Dec. 3,2000 (216 yards)
Maurice Hicks vs. San Francisco, Dec. 12,2004 (139 yards)
Charles White vs. L.A. Rams, Nov 15, 1987 (213 yards)
George Rogers vs. Washington, Dec. 21, 1985 (206 yards)
Delvin Williams vs. S.F., Oct. 3, 1976 (194 yards)
John Braxton vs. Buffalo, Nov 27,1975 (160 yards)

38

37
36
35
34

$

m

Touchdowns Rushing
Career
46. .Ottis Anderson, 1979-86

.Wayne Morris, 1976-83
John David Crow, 1958-64
.Stump Mitchell, 1981-89
.Johnny Roland, 1966-72
Elmer Angsman, 1946-52

■ Ernie Nevers. 1929-31

34.

32.
27.

26.
Season
14. ■ John David Crow, 1962

■ Ernie Nevers, 1929
■ MacArthur Lane, 1970
■ Oonny Anderson, 1973
Johnny Roland, 1967

■ Emmitt Smith, 2004
Mario Bates, 1999
Ronald Moore, 1993
Stump Mitchell, 1984
Ottis Anderson, 1981
Ottis Anderson, 1980

Terry Metcalf, 1975

12,
11
10,

9,

Game

Ernie Nevers vs. Chicago, Nov 28, 1929
●NFL record

Opponent/Game
Dorsey Levens at Green Bay, Jan. 2, 2000
Emmitt Smith at Dallas. Dec. 16, 1990

●6

4 Running back Ottis Anderson holds the top five
single-season rushing totals in franchise history.

Rushing Average
Career Opponent/Longest Run

Jessie Clark vs. Green Bay, Sept, 29, 1985
Tiki Barber at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 3,2000 (TD)
Adrian Murrell vs. N.Y. Jets, Oct. 27, 1996 (TD)
Tony Dorsett vs. Dallas, Oct. 9, 1977 (TD)

76 Steve Bono vs. Kansas City, Oct. 1, 1995 (TD)+

78

77

George Rogers at New Orleans, Sept. 4. 1983 (TD)
+Longest TD run by a quarterback in NFL history

80
Charley TrIppI, 1947-55 (687-3,511)
Stump Mitchell, 1981-89 (943-4,484)
Terry Metcalf, 1973-77 (748-3,438)
John David Crow, 1958-64 (784-3,489)
Ollie Matson, 1952 (761-3,331)

Season (100 Attempts)
John David Crow. 1960 (183-1,071)
Stump Mitchell, 1985(182-1,006)
Elmer Angsman, 1949 (125-674)
Charley Trippi, 1948(128-690)
Terry Metcalf, 1977(149-739)
Ollie Matson, 1954(101-506)
Charley Trippi, 1949 (112-558)

Game (10 attempts)
Charley Trippi at Wash., Sept. 26, 1949 (10 att.-130 yards)
Bobby Joe Conrad vs. Wash., Sept. 27,1959 (11 att.-l 40 yards)
Ollie Matson at Wash., Oct. 20. 1957 (13 att.-155 yards)
Charley Trippi at Chicago, Dec. 16, 1951 (13att.-145 yards)
Stump Mitchell vs. Wash.. Dec. 21, 1985 (12 att.-129 yards)

Opponent/Game
Tik; Barber at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 3, 2000 (13 att.-144 yards)
Tony Dorsett vs. Dallas, Oct. 9, 1977 (14 att.-141 yards)
Timmy Brown vs. Phila., Nov. 28, 1965 (18 att.*180 yards)

5.1
4.7
4.6
4.5
4.4

5.9
5.5
5.4

5.0

13.0
12.7
11.9
11.2
10.8

11.1
10,1
10,0.

Most Consecutive Games TPs Rushing
Ottis Anderson, 1983-84
Donny Anderson, 1972-73
MacArthur Lane, 1970
Elmer Angsman, 1948

4  John David Crow, 1964

5

Ollie Matson. 1957
Pat Harder. 1946-47 and ‘47 (twice)

Most 100-Yard Rushing Games
Career
34 Ottis Anderson, 1979-86

Stump Mitchell, 1981-89
9  Jim Otis, 1973-77

Johnny Johnson, 1990-92
Johnny Roland, 1966-72
Terry Metcalf. 1973-77
John David Crow, 1958-64
Charley Trippi, 1947-55

14

6

Longest Runs
John David Crow vs. Washington, Oct. 4, 1958
Elmer Angsman vs. Detroit, Oct. 23. 1949
Paddy Driscoll vs. Kansas City, Oct. 18, 1925
Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 25, 1956
Ollie Matson vs. Washington, Nov 21, 1954
Charles Belden vs, Frankford, Oct. 25, 1930

83t.
82t
80t
79

78t

5

Season
9 Ottis Anderson, 1979

Ottis Anderson, 1979
■ Ottis Anderson, 1980
■ Jim Otis, 1976

7

5
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INDIVIDUAL PASSING RECORDS
Opponent/Game
436 Charlie Balch vs. Detroit, Nov. 18,2001 {36 comp.,-62 att.)
429 Dan Marino vs. Miami, Sept. 30, 1984 (24 comp.-37 att.}
419 Sonny Jorgensen vs. Phila., Dec. 16, 1962 (15 comp.-34 att.)
417 Tim Rattay at San Francisco, Oct. 10.2004 (38 comp.-57 att.)
410 Don Horn at Green Bay, Dec. 21, 1969 (22 comp.-31 att.)

Total Passing Yards
Career

34,639 Jim Hart, 1966-83
22,771  Neil Lomax, 1981-89
17,622 Jake Plummer, 1997-02
12,928 Charley Johnson, 1961-69
6,751 Paul Christman. 1945-49
6,578 Lamar McHan, 1954-58

Season

4,614 Neil Lomax, 1984
3,737 Jake Plummer. 1998
3,653 Jake Plummer. 2001

3,554 Dave Krieg, 1995
3,395 Neil Lomax, 1988
3,387 Neil Lomax, 1987
3,280 Charley Johnson. 1963
3,214 Neil Lomax. 1985
3,164 Steve Beuerlein, 1993
3,121 Jim Hart, 1978
3,098 Timm Rosenbach, 1990

Game

522 Boomer Esiason at Wash., Nov. 10, 1996-OT (35 comp.-59 att.)
468 Neil Lomax at Washington, Dec. 16, 1984 (37 comp.-46 att.)
465 Jake Plummer vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (31 comp.-56 att.)
457 Neil Lomax at San Diego, Sept. 20,1987 (32 comp.-61 att.)
431 Steve Beuerlein at Sea., Dec. 19, 1993-OT (34 comp.-53 att.)
428 Charley Johnson vs. Pitt., Oct. 13, 1963 (20 comp.-42 att.)
413 Dave Krieg vs. Atl.. Nov. 26, 1995-OT (27 comp.-43 att.)
396 Jake Plummer at Green Bay. Jan. 2,2000 (35 comp.-57 att.)
394 Jake Plummer vs. N. Orleans, Dec. 20, 1998 (32 comp.,-44 atl.)
390 Neil Lomax at Phila., Dec. 7, 1986-OT (30 comp.-48 att.)
‘388 Jake Plummer at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 16, 1997 (22 comp.,-33 att.)

Neil Lomax vs. Dallas, Nov. 11, 1984 (27 comp.-52 att.)
*NFL rookie record

Pass Attempts
Career
5,096.... Jim Hart, 1966-83
3,153.... Neil Lomax, 1981-89
2,754.... Jake Plummer, 1997-02
2,047.... Charley Johnson, 1961-69
Season
560. Neil Lomax, 1984 (345 comp.)

Jake Plummer, 1998 (324 comp.)
Jake Plummer, 2002 (284 comp.)

525 Jake Plummer, 2001 (304 comp.)

547
530

Dave Krieg, 1995 (304 comp.)
477 Jim Hart, 1978 (228 comp.)

521

Jake Plummer, 2000 (270 comp.)
471 Neil Lomax, 1985 (266 comp.)

475

Neil Lomax, 1987 (275 comp.)
443 Neil Lomax, 1988 (255 comp.)

463

Timm Rosenbach, 1990 (237 comp.)
Jim Hart, 1980 (228 comp.)

437
425
Game

Neil Lomax at S.D., Sept. 20,1987 (32 comp.-457 yards)
Boomer Esiason at Wash., Nov. 10, 1996-OT (35 comp.- 522 yards)
Kent Graham vs. St. Louis Rams, Sept. 29,1996-OT

(37 comp.-366 yards)
Jake Plummer at Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000 (35 comp.-396 yards)

56 Jake Plummer vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (31 comp.-465 yards)

61
59
58

57

Neil Lomax at Dallas, Dec. 27, 1987 (28 comp.-314 yards)
Steve Beuerlein at Seattle, Dec. 19,1993-OT (34comp,-431 yards)
Shaun King at Carolina, Nov. 21,2004 (28 comp.-343 yards)
Kent Graham at Tampa Bay, Sept. 28,1997 (31 comp.-339 yards)
Neil Lomax vs. Dallas, Nov. 11, 1984 (27 comp.-388 yards)
Neil Lomax vs. LA. Rams, Nov. 4, 1984 (34 comp.-341 yards)
Lamar McHan vs. LA. Rams, Nov. 30,1958 (28 comp.-245 yards)
Three times, most recently by Steve Beuerlein at San Francisco,

Oct. 24, 1993 (26 comp.-334 yards)

54
53
52..

51
50

Opponent/Game
Chris Weinke at Carolina, Dec. 30,2001 (36 comp.-223 yards)
Charlie Batch vs. Detroit, Nov. 18,2001 (36 comp.-436 yards)
Tim Rattay at San Francisco, Oct. 10,2004 (38 comp.-417 yards)
Tommy Kramer vs. Minnesota, Oct. 25,1981 (25 comp.-343 yards)

63
62
57
55

Pass Completions
Career
2,590 ....Jim Hart, 1966-83
1,540 ....Jake Plummer, 1997-02
1,818 ....Neil Lomax, 1981-89
1,030.... Charley Johnson, 1961-69
Season

Neil Lomax, 1984 (560 att.)
Jake Plummer, 1998 (547 att.)
Jake Plummer, 2001 (525 att.)
Dave Krieg, 1995 (521 att.)
Jake Plummer, 2002 (530 att.)
Neil Lomax. 1987 (463 att.)

270 Jake Plummer, 2000 (475 att.)

345
324
304

284
275,

Neil Lomax, 1985 (471 att.)
Steve Beuerlein, 1993 (418 att.)

255 Neil Lomax, 1988 (443 att.)

266
258.

Chris Chandler, 1992 (413 att.)
Neil Lomax, 1986 (421 att.)
Jim Hart, 1978 (477 att.)

245.
240.

Game

Kent Graham vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29, 1996-OT (58 att.-366 yards)
Neil Lomax at Washington, Dec. 16, 1984 (46 att.-468 yards)
Jake Plummer at Green Bay, Jan. 2, 2000 (57 att., 396 yards)
Boomer Esiason at Wash., Nov. 10, 1996-OT (59 att.-522 yards)

37.
Quarterback Jim Hart is the franchise leader

in career passing attempts, completions and
yardage.

37,
35,
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, Steve Beueriein at Seattle, Dec. 19, 1993-OT (53 att.*431 yards)
Neil Lomax vs. L.A. Rams, Nov. 4, 1984 (52 att.-341 yards)

.Jake Plummer vs. N. Orleans, Dec. 20, 1998 (44 att.-394 yards)
Neil Lomax at San Diego, Sept. 20,1987 (61 att.-457 yards)

, Jake Plummer vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (56 att.-465 yards)
Kent Graham at Tampa Bay, Sept, 28,1997 (52 att.-339 yards)

, Neil Lomax at Phila,, Dec. 7, 1986, OT (48 att.-390 yards)

Opponent/Game
.Tim Rattay at San Francisco, Oct. 10,2004 (57 att.-417 yards)
, Chris Weinke at Carolina, Dec. 30,2001 (63 att.-223 yards)
Charlie Batch vs. Detroit, Nov. 18, 2001 (62 comp., 436 yards)
Joe Montana at San Francisco, Oct. 18, 1987 (39 att.-334 yards)
Steve Bartkowski vs. Atlanta, Nov. 9, 1980 (47 att.-378 yards)

34

32

31

30

38.
36,

31

Touchdown Passes
Career
209, .Jim Hart, 1966-83

.Neil Lomax, 1981-89

.Charley Johnson, 1961-69
● Jake Plummer, 1997-02
, Paul Christman, 1945-49
.Lamar McHan, 1954-58

136,
108,
90.
51
50.

Season

Charley Johnson, 1963
Neil Lomax, 1984
Neil Lomax, 1983
Neil Lomax, 1987
Charley Johnson, 1964

28.

24.

21

Game

Charley Johnson vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969
Charley Johnson at Cleveland, Sept. 26, 1965
Jim Hardy vs. Baltimore, Oct. 2, 1950
Charley Johnson vs. Dallas, Dec. 9, 1962
Jake Plummer vs. Detroit, Nov. 18,2001
'Jake Plummer vs. Washington, Dec. 7, 1997
Kent Graham vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29, 1996-OT
Dave Krieg vs. Atlanta, Nov. 26, 1995, OT
Gary Hogeboom at Seattle, Sept. 17, 1989
Neil Lomax vs, Seattle, Nov. 13, 1983
Jim Hart at Dallas, Sept. 28, 1975
Jim Hart vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 28,1973
Jim Hart at Philadelphia, Oct. 22, 1967
Charley Johnson vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 8,1963
John Roach at LA. Rams, Sept. 23,1960
Lamar McHan at Washington, Nov, 9, 1958
Lamar McHan vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 4, 1956
Ray Mallouf at N.Y. Giants. Oct. 17, 1948
Paul Christman at Detroit, Oct. 13, 1946
‘Cardinal rookie record

Opponent/Game
6  Bob Griese vs. Miami, Nov. 24, 1977

6.

5,
4.

Billy Kilmer vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969

Neil Lomax owns the club record of total passing
yards during a season, with 4,613 in 1984.

Lowest Interception Rate
Season
2.0 Kent Graham, 1997 (250-5)

Jim Hart, 1974 (388-8)
Josh McCown,2004 (408-10)
Neil Lomax, 1988 (443-11)
Neil Lomax, 1985 (471-12)
Kent Graham, 1996 (274-7)
Neil Lomax, 1987 (463-12)

Completion Percentage
Season

2.1
2,5

2,6

Steve Beueriein, 1993 (258-418)
Neil Lomax, 1984 (345-560)
Neil Lomax, 1987 (275-463)

■ Chris Chandler, 1992 (245-413)
Jake Plummer. 1998 (324-547)

■ Jake Plummer, 2001 (304-525)

61.7.
61.6.
59.4.
59.3.
59,2,
57.9.
Game

Steve Beueriein at Atlanta, Jan. 2, 1994 (27-33)
81.3 John Roach vs. Washington, Nov. 6, 1960 (13-16)

Neil Lomax at Washington. Dec. 16, 1984 (37-46)
Jim Hart vs. Washington, Oct. 27,1974 (15-19)
Neil Lomax vs. Seattle. Nov. 13. 1983 (21-27)
Ray Mallouf at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 17, 1948 (14-18)

Opponent/Game
Sonny Jurgensen at Washington, Oct. 10, 1965 (12-14)
FranTarkenton at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 25, 1970 (15-18)
Dan Fouts at San Diego, Sept. 26,1976 (15-18)

81.8

78.9
77.8

85.7
83.3
83,3

Passes Had Intercepted
Career
247 .Jim Hart, 1966-83

.Charley Johnson, 1961-69110

Season
30, ,Jim Hart. 1967

.Wilson Schwenk, 1942

.Jake Plummer, 1999

Charley Johnson, 1964
Jim Hardy, 1950

.Paul Christman, 1947
Lamar McHan. 1954

27.
24.

Longest Pass Plays
Jim Hart to Ahmad Rashad vs, L.A. Rams, Dec. 10, 1972
Ogden Compton to Dick Lane at Green Bay, Nov. 13, 1955 (TD)
Doug Russel! to Gaynell Tinsley vs. Cleveland Rams,

Nov. 27,1938 (TD)
Pat Coffee to Gaynell Tinsley vs. Chicago, Dec. 5, 1937 (TD)

, Neil Lomax to Ernie Jones vs. Phila., Dec. 10, 1988 (TD)
91 M.C. Reynolds to John David Crow at Cleveland Browns,

98

97
93

Dec. 12, 1958 (TD)

(Individual Passing Records continued on page 390)

22,

Game

*8 Jim Hardy vs. Philadelphia, Sept. 24, 1950
‘NFL record

Opponent/Game
, Heath Shuler at Washington, Oct. 16,1994
Gary Danielson vs. Detroit, Dec. 4. 1978
Norm Snead at Philadelphia, Oct. 2, 1966
Eddie LeBaron at Dallas, Nov. 5, 1961

5
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(Individual Passing Records continued from page 389)

Bobby Joe Conrad caught passes in 94 consecutive games, including 5 games in a row scoring a touchdown.

Opponent/Game
Dick Gordon from Jack Concannon at Chicago, Nov. 19,1967 (TD)
Mike Quick from Ron Jaworski at Phila., Oct. 28,1984 (TD)
Anthony Allen from Ed Rubbert at Wash., Oct. 4, 1987 (TD)
Tiki Barber from Kent Graham vs. N.Y. Giants, Dec, 6, 1998 (TD)
Michael Irvin from Troy Aikman at Dallas. Sept. 20, 1992
Ben Hawkins from Norm Snead vs. Phila., Oct. 22,1967 (TD)

85 Bert Emanuel from Jeff George at Atlanta, Dec. 24, 1994

93
90

87

Gene Washington from Joe Kapp at Minn., Oct. 8, 1967 (TD)

Most Consecutive Games
Throwing Touchdown Pass

Neil Lomax (Game 9 in 1983-Game 11 in 1984)
Charley Johnson (Game 4 in 1964-Game 5 in 1965)
Neil Lomax (Games 1-2,6-15 in 1987; Games 1-2 in 1988)
Neil Lomax (Games 1-2 and 6-15 in 1987)
Neil Lomax (Games 4-11 in 1988)
Neil Lomax (Game 13 in 1984-Game 4 in 1985)
Charley Johnson (Games 4-11 in 1963)

19
16
14
12

Longest Completed Pass
Not For Touchdown Fewest Passes Had intercepted

Season
Jim Hart to Ahmad Rashad vs. LA. Rams, Dec. 10, 1972
’NFL record

4. Paul Christman, 1948 (114 aft.)
Ray Mallouf, 1941 (96 att.)
Kent Graham, 1997 (250 att.)
Jim Hart, 1972 (119 att.)
Neil Lomax, 1982 (205 att.)
Lamar McHan, 1954 (255 att.)
Ray Mallouf, 1948(143 att.)

5,

Most Consecutive Pass Completions
Game

15 Jake Plummer vs. Washington. Nov. 8, 1998
Kent Graham vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29, 1996-OT
Steve Beuerlein at Atlanta, Jan. 2,1994
Josh McCown at Atlanta, Sept, 26,2004
Neil Lomax at Tampa Bay. Dec. 20,1987
Neil Lomax: 5 vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 25, 1987; 7 vs, Philadelphia,

Nov, 2, 1987
Jim Hart vs. Chicago, Sept. 25, 1977
Jake Plummer vs. Atlanta, Sept. 30,2001
Steve Beuerlein at Detroit, Sept. 26, 1993
Neil Lomax vs. New Orleans, Dec. 6, 1981

14

13
12

11
10

Highest NFL Passer Rating
Season
92.5 Neil Lomax, 1984
92,0 Neil Lomax, 1983
91.2 Ray Mallouf, 1948
88.5 Neil Lomax. 1987

Neil Lomax, 1988
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INDIVIDUAL RECEIVING RECORDS^-^
Total Receptions
Career

Touchdowns Receiving
Career

Larry Centers, 1990-98
Roy Green, 1979-90
Frank Sanders, 1995-02
Jackie Smith, 1963-77

535. 66, Roy Green, 1979-90
Sonny Randle, 1959-66
Mel Gray. 1971-82
Jackie Smith, 1963-77
Bobby Joe Conrad, 1958-68

522. 60.
493. 45.

40.
Pat Tilley. 1976-86
Bobby Joe Conrad, 1958-68

377 J.T. Smith, 1985-90

469.
418.

..Mel Gray, 1971-82

..Sonny Randle, 1959-66

..Rob Moore, 1995-2001

38.

Season

Sonny Randle, 1960
14 Roy Green, 1983; Mai Kutner, 1948

16.

Roy Green, 1984; Sonny Randle, 1963; Bob Shaw, 1950

351
328.

12,322.
GameSeason

Bob Shaw vs. Baltimore, Oct. 2, 1950
4  J.T. Smith at Washington, Oct. 8, 1989

Roy Green at Seattle, Sept. 17, 1989
Roy Green vs. Seattle, Nov. 13, 1983
Dave Williams vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969
Many times, most recently by Rob Moore vs. Wash., Dec. 7,1997
*NFL record

Opponent/Game
4  Earnest Gray vs, N.Y. Giants, Sept. 7, 1980

●5

3

101 Anquan Boldin, 2003 (1,377 yards, 8TD)
Larry Centers, 1995 (962 yards, 2 TD)
Larry Centers, 1996 (766 yards, 7 TD)
David Boston, 2001 (1,598 yards, 8 TD)
Rob Moore, 1997 (1,584 yards. STD)

91 J.T.Smith. 1987 (1,117yards, STD)

99.

97.

89 Frank Sanders, 1998 (1,145 yards, 3 TD)
83 J.T. Smith, 1988 (986 yards,7TD)
80 J.T. Smith, 1986 (1,014 yards, 6 TD)

Frank Sanders. 1999 (954 yards, 1 TD)
Roy Green. 1984 (1,555 yards, 12 TD)
Roy Green, 1983 (1,227 yards, 14TD)
Larry Centers, 1994 (647 yards, 2 TD)
Frank Sanders. 1997 (1,017 yards, 4 TD)

79
78.

Total Receiving Yardage
Career
8,497 Roy Green, 1979-90
7,918 Jackie Smith, 1963-77
7,005 Pat Tilley, 1976-86
6,644 Mel Gray, 1971-82
6,579 Frank Sanders, 1995-02
5,828 Bobby Joe Conrad, 1958-68

Season
1,598 David Boston, 2001
1,584 Rob Moore, 1997
1,555 Roy Green, 1984
1,377 Anquan Boldin, 2003
1,227 Roy Green, 1983
1,205 Jackie Smith, 1967
1,158 Sonny Randle, 1962

Game

77.
75.

Game
, Sonny Randle at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 4, 1962 (256 yards, 1 TD)
. Frank Sanders at Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000 (118 yards, 1 TD)
Larry Centers vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29. 1996, OT (83 yards)

. Larry Centers vs. Dallas, Dec. 25, 1995 (172 yards)
Gary Clark at Seattle, Dec. 19, 1993, OT (152 yards, 1 TD)
Ottis Anderson at Wash., Dec. 16, 1984 (124 yards)

.Frank Sanders vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998 (190 yards-1 TD)
Larry Centers at Indianapolis, Sept. 1, 1996 (108 yards)
J.T. Smith vs. San Diego, Oct. 1, 1989 (123 yards)
J.T. Smith at Dallas, Dec. 27, 1987 (102 yards, 1 TD)
Ottis Anderson vs. L.A. Rams, Nov. 4, 1984 (74 yards)
Sonny Randle at Wash., Nov. 20, 1960 (146 yards,  3 TD)

. Anquan Boldin at Seattle, Dec. 21,2003 (122 yards, 1 TD
Anquan Boldin at Detroit, Sept. 7, 2003 (217 yards, 2 TD)
Michael Pittman vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov 26,2000 (96 yards, TD)
Frank Sanders vs. New Orleans, Dec. 20, 1998 (138 yards)
Frank Sanders vs. Oakland, Oct. 4, 1998 (118 yards)
Frank Sanders vs. Tennessee, Oct. 26, 1997 (98 yards)
Larry Centers at Minnesota, Dec. 1, 1996 (85 yards, 1 TD)
Larry Centers vs. Chicago, Nov. 27, 1994 (59 yards)
J.T. Smith at Detroit, Sept. 10, 1989 (121 yards)
J.T. Smith at Houston, Nov. 20, 1988 (114 yards, 1 TD)
J.T Smith at Atlanta, Nov 29, 1987 (109 yards)
J.T. Smith at Phila., Novi, 1987 (112 yards, 1 TD)
J.T. Smith at Philadelphia, Dec. 7, 1986 (131 yards)
J.T. Smith at S.F., Nov. 9. 1986 (154 yards, 2 TD)
Roy Green vs. Dallas, Sept. 19. 1982 (170 yards)
Dave Williams vs. Phila.. Nov. 23. 1969 (94 yards,  1 TD)
John Gilliam at Pitt., Oct. 5, 1969 (197 yards, 1 TD)
Gern Nagler vs. N.Y. Giants. Nov 1, 1953 (124 yards, 1 TD)
Don Stonesifer vs. Wash., Sept. 27, 1953 (92 yards)

Opponent/Game
. Rod Smith vs. Denver, Sept. 23, 2001 (162 yards, 2 TD)
Cris Carter vs. Minnesota, Oct. 2, 1994 (167 yards)

. Eric Johnson at San Francisco, Oct. 10,2004 (162 yards, 1 TD)
■ Torry Holt at St. Louis, Sept. 28, 2003 (133 yards)
Cris Carter vs. Minnesota, Nov. 12, 1995, OT (157 yards)
Emmitt Smith vs. Dallas, Nov. 22, 1992 (88 yards)
Harold Carmichael vs. Phila., Oct. 14, 1973 (187 yards)

, Fred Barnett at Phila., Nov. 6, 1994 (173 yards,  2 TD)
Mark Bavaro vs. N.Y. Giants. Dec. 13, 1987 (137 yards, 1 TD)
Art Monk at Washington, Dec. 16, 1984 (136 yards)
Doug Kotarvs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 3, 1976 (132 yards)
Tommy McDonald at Phila., Oct. 1, 1961 (182 yards)

16
13

12

11

10

14

13
12

11

Sonny Randle vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 4, 1962 (16 rec., 1 TD)
Anquan Boldin at Detroit, Sept. 7,2003 (10 rec., 2TD)
Jackie Smith vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 13, 1963 (9 rec., 2TD)
Sonny Randle at Cleveland, Sept. 26, 1965 (7 rec., STD)

197 John Gilliam vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 5, 1969 (10 rec., 1 TD)
Roy Green at Washington, Dec. 16,1984 (8 rec., 2 TD)

Opponent/Game
Anthony Allen at Washington, Oct. 4, 1987 (7 rec.)
Michael Irvin at Dallas. Sept. 20, 1992 (8 rec.)
Kevin Williams vs. Dallas, Dec. 25, 1995 (9 rec.)
James Dixon vs. Dallas, Nov. 12, 1989 (12 rec.)
Tim Brown vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16, 1962 (5 rec.)

256.
217.
212.
198.

196.

255.
210.
203.
203.
199.

Most Consecutive
Games Catching Passes

Mel Gray (Game 3 in 1973-Game 4 in 1982)
Bobby Joe Conrad (Game 9 in 1961 -Game 4 in 1968)
Larry Centers (Game 7 in 1993-Game 16 in 1998)
Roy Green (Game 2 in 1981-Game 10 in 1986)
Rob Moore (Game 1 in 1995-Game 2 in 1999)
Frank Sanders (Game 1 in 1996-Game 12 in 1999)
Sonny Randle (Game 2 in 1961-Game 7 in 1964)

121
94

74
65
60

(Individual Receiving Records continued on page 392)
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(Individual Receiving Records continued from page 391)

Most Consecutive Games
Catching Touchdown Pass

Ricky Proehl, 1993
Jackie Smith, 1967

Bobby Joe Conrad, 1963
Sonny Randle, 1960 and '61-62 (twice)
Bob Shaw, 1950
Mai Kutner, 1947

4  David Boston, 2001

5.

Roy Green, 1986
Roy Green, 1983-84

Most Passes Caught By
Running Back
Season

‘101 Larry Centers, 1995
99 Larry Centers, 1996
77 Larry Centers, 1994
73 Michael Pittman, 2000
70 Ottis Anderson, 1984

69 Larry Centers, 1998
66 Larry Centers, 1993
56 Earl Ferrell, 1986

54 Larry Centers, 1997
Ottis Anderson, 1983

51 Ottis Anderson, 1981

50 Larry Centers, 1992
Terry Metcalf, 1974
*NFL record

Most Consecutive 100-Yard Games
4  Rob Moore, 1997

David Boston, 2001

●Numerous times, most recently by David Boston, 20013

INDIVIDUAL COMBINED YARDAGE RECORDS
Rushing/Receiving/Returns
Career
11,988
10,861
10,494
9,040.

.Stump Mitchell, 1981-89 (4,649/1,955/5,384)
●Roy Green, 1979-90 (148/8,497/2,216)
.Ottis Anderson, 1979-86 (7,999/2,495/0)
.Terry Metcalf, 1973-77 (3,438/1,862/3,748)

Season
2,462 Terry Metcalf, 1975 (816/378/1,268)
2,402 MarTay Jenkins, 2000 (-4/219/2,187)
2,121 Kevin Williams, 1997 (-2/203/1,920)
2,058 Terry Metcalf, 1974 (718/377/963)
2,022 Terry Metcalf, 1977 (739/403/880)

Game
.Ollie Matson, 1952, ‘54-58 (3,331/2,150/3,028)8,509. 284 .Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Dec. 31, 1954 (85/74/125)

.Terry Metcalf vs. Buffalo, Nov. 27, 1975 (7/52/221)

.Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh. Oct. 26,1952 (82/121/75)

.Ollie Matson vs. Washington, Nov. 21, 1954 (163/64/49)
Ollie Matson at Pittsburgh, Nov. 28,1954 (115/161/0)

280
278
276

INDIVIDUAL INTERCEPTIONS RECORDS
Opponent/Game

Ronnie Heard at San Francisco, Oct. 27,2002
Champ Bailey vs. Washington, Oct. 17,1999
Mike Prior at Indianapolis, Dec. 20, 1992
Brad Edwards at Washington, Nov. 29, 1992
Gene Atkins vs. New Orleans, Dec. 22, 1991
Jack Pardee at Washington, Oct. 17, 1971
Richie Petibon vs. Washington. Sept. 19, 1971
Curtis Gentry at Chicago, Nov. 19, 1967
Nate Ramsey vs, Philadelphia. Nov. 28, 1965

3Total Interceptions
Career
52 Larry Wilson, 1960-72

Aeneas Williams, 1991-2000
. Roger Wehrli, 1969-82
Dick Lane, 1954-59
Pat Fischer. 1961-67

46
40
30
29
Season

Bob Nussbaumer, 1949
Lindon Crow, 1956
Larry Wilson, 1966
Pal Fischer, 1964
Jerry Norton, 1960
Dick “Night Train" Lane, 1954
Ray Ramsey, 1953

12.
11
10. Interception Yardage

Career
800. Larry Wilson, 1960-72

Aeneas Williams, 1991-2000
Dick “Night Train" Lane, 1954-59
Pat Fischer, 1961-67
Mike Sensibaugh, 1972-77

653.
Game 628.
“4. , Kwamie Lassiter vs. San Diego, Dec. 27, 1998

Jerry Norton at Pittsburgh, Nov. 26, 1961
Jerry Norton at Washington, Nov. 20, 1960
Bob Nussbaumer at N.Y. Bulldogs, Nov. 13, 1949

, Adrian Wilson vs. Dallas, Oct. 20, 2002
Ronald McKinnon vs. Chicago, Oct, 11. 1998
Ken Greene vs, Buffalo. Nov. 15, 1981
Perry Smith at Detroit, Dec. 3, 1978
Roger Wehrli vs. Dallas, Dec, 7, 1975
Larry Wilson vs. Chicago. Oct. 31, 1966
Larry Wilson vs. Cleveland, Dec. 19, 1965
Bobby Joe Conrad at Pittsburgh, Dec. 13, 1958
Don Paul vs. N.Y, Giants, Nov. 1, 1953
Ray Ramsey vs. Philadelphia, Sept. 30, 1951
Jerry Davis at L.A. Rams, Dec. 4, 1949
Mai Kutner at Green Bay, Nov. 24, 1946
●'Ties NFL record

529.
501
Season
237 Ray Ramsey, 1953
206 Dick Lane, 19563.
Game

. Larry Wilson vs. Cleveland, Dec. 19, 1965 (3 int., TD)
, Jerry Norton at Pittsburgh, Nov. 26, 1961 (4 int., 2 TD)
. Ken Greene vs. Buffalo, Nov. 15, 1981 (3 int.)

Opponent/Game
. Brad Edwards at Washington, Nov. 29, 1992 (3 int., TD)
Gene Atkins vs. New Orleans, Dec. 22, 1991 (3 int.)

115
110
106

103
99.3.
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SeasonLongest Interception Return
Larry Wilson vs. Cleveland, Dec. 19. 1965 (TD)
Leo Sanford at Pittsburgh, Sept. 26, 1955 (TD)
Larry Wilson at Philadelphia, Oct. 2. 1966 (TD)
Mike Sensibaugh vs. N.Y Giants, Oct. 31,1977 (TD)
Kwamie Lassiter vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16, 1979
Carl Allen vs. Chicago, Dec. 16, 1979
Lorenzo Lynch vs. Seattle, Oct. 29, 1995-OT (TD)

70 Renaldo Hill vs. St. Louis, Nov. 23,2003 (TD)

96.
92.
91,
79.
78.

*72.

Tommy Bennett at Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1998 (TD)
Carl Allen vs. Philadelphia, Sept. 28, 1980 (TD)
Dick Lane at Philadelphia, Nov. 15, 1959 (TD)
Bob Nussbaumerat Green Bay, Oct, 16, 1949
Leonard Smith vs. Green Bay. Sept. 29. 1985
Bernard Wilson vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 2, 1997 (TD)
Dick Lane vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 1, 1956 (TD)
Aeneas Williams at Philadelphia, Dec. 22,1996 (TD)
’Longest OT int. return for a touchdown in NFL history

Opponent/Game
Eric Turner at Cleveland, Sept. 18,1994 (TD)
Mel Renfro vs. Dallas, Oct. 4, 1965 (TD)

69.

67.
66.

65.

93,
90,

3, .Robert Massey. 1992
.Aeneas Williams. 1997
Aeneas Williams. 1995
Larry Wilson, 1966
Pat Fischer, 1964
Jerry Norton, 1961
Billy Stacy, 1961
Billy Blackburn, 1948

2,

Game
”2. Robert Massey vs. Washington, Oct, 4, 1992

Billy Stacy at Dallas, Nov 5, 1961
Jerry Norton at Pittsburgh, Nov 26, 1961
Billy Blackburn vs. Boston, Oct. 24,1948
"Ties NFL record

Most Consecutive Games

With Int.
7. Larry Wilson, 1966

Dick Lane, 1954-55
Pat Fischer, 19635.

Interception Returns For
Touchdown
Career
6, Aeneas Williams, 1991-2000

Larry Wilson, 1960-72
Robert Massey. 1991-93
Bill Blackburn, 1946-50
Pat Fischer. 1961-67

5,
3.

QUARTERBACK SACKS
Leslie O’Neal vs. San Diego, Dec. 6,1992

. Leonard Marshall vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 10, 1991
Chris Doleman at Minnesota, Oct. 13, 1991
Lawrence Taylor vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov 5, 1989
Clyde Simmons at Philadelphia, Nov 7, 1988
Gary Jeter vs. L.A. Rams, Nov, 15, 1987
Ron Holmes at Tampa Bay, Dec. 20, 1987
Dexter Manley vs. Washington, Nov 30, 1986
Charles Mann at Washington, Oct. 7,1985
Jack Youngblood vs. L.A. Rams, Nov 4, 1984
Ron Ferrari vs. San Francisco, Sept. 18, 1983
Harvey Martin vs. Dallas, Sept. 19, 1982

Quarterback Sacks 3.0.
Career
66,0 . Freddie Joe Nunn, DE, 1985-93

■ Simeon Rice, DE, 1996-00
Curtis Greer, DE, 1980-88
,Ken Harvey, LB, 1988-93
.EricSwann, DT, 1991-99

53.5
50.5
47,5
45.5
37.5 ,A1 Baker, DE, 1983-86

■ David Galloway, DT, 1982-89
25,0 E.J. Junior, LB, 1981-88
37,0

Mark Smith, DT, 1997-99
Clyde Simmons, DE, 1994-95

18,0
17.0
Game Consecutive Games With Sack

Curlis Greer vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 18,1983
Bertrand Berry vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov 14,2004
Simeon Rice at Philadelphia, Nov 19.2000
Ken Harvey at Washington, Sept, 12, 1993
Ken Harvey at Dallas, Nov 3, 1991
Ken Harvey at Atlanta, Dec. 9, 1990
Freddie Joe Nunn at Dallas, Oct. 30,1988
Curtis Greer vs. Dallas, Sept. 13, 1987
Al Baker vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 18, 1983
E.J. Junior at N.Y. Giants, Dec. 4, 1983
David Galloway vs. Seattle, Nov. 13, 1983
Curtis Greer vs. Dallas, Sept. 11, 1983

Opponent/Game
Reggie White vs. Philadelphia, Nov 2, 1986
Patrick Kearney at Atlanta, Sept. 26, 2004
Kevin Williams vs. Minnesota, Dec, 28,2003
Jason Gildon at Pittsburgh, Nov. 9, 2003
Keith Hamilton vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov 26,2000
Brad Culpepper at Tampa Bay, Sept. 28, 1997
Kenny Holmes vs. Tennessee, Oct. 26, 1997
Michael Strahan at N.Y. Giants, Nov 16, 1997
Carnell Lake vs. Pittsburgh, Nov 39,1997
William Fuller at Philadelphia, Dec. 22, 1996
Tracy Scroggins at Detroit, Sept, 17, 1995
Leslie O’Neal at San Diego, Dec. 9, 1995
Reynaldo Turnbull vs. New Orleans, Oct, 31, 1993
Andre Collins vs. Washington, Oct. 17, 1994
Clyde Simmons vs. Philadelphia, Sept. 13, 1992

4.5,
4,0.
3,0.

3.5
3.0.

7  Curtis Greer (Games 13-16,1984-games 1-3,1985)
5  Curtis Greer (Games 6-10,1984)

Al Baker (Games 12-16, 1984)
4  Bertrand Berry, (Games 11-14, 2004)

Simeon Rice (Games 1-5, 1996)
Eric Swann (Games 10-13, 1995)
Curtis Greer (Games 2-5, 1983)

Multiple-Player, Multiple-Sack Games
, Curtis Greer (4.5), Al Baker (3), and David Galloway (2) vs.

Phila.,Dec.18, 1983
, A! Baker (2.5), Leonard Smith (2), Anthony Bell (2), and
Freddie Joe Nunn (2) at Philadelphia, Dec. 7, 1986

6.5 E.J. Junior (2.5), Ai Baker (2), and Curtis Greer (2)
at New England, Dec. 2, 1984

Bertrand Berry (4) and Karlos Dansby (2) vs. N.Y. Giants,
Nov. 14,2004

Curtis Greer (3) and Colin Scotts (2) vs. Dallas, Sept. 13, 1987
4.5 Freddie Joe Nunn (2.5) and Rod Saddler (2) at Phila., Nov. 22,1987

6.0.

5.0.

.Simeon Rice (2) and Mark Smith (2) at Washington, Nov. 22,1998
Clyde Simmons (2) and Eric Swann (2) vs. Minn., Nov. 12, 1995
Curtis Greer (2) and David Galloway (2) at Phila., Oct. 28,1984
Curtis Greer (2) and David Galloway (2) vs. S.D., Nov 20, 1983
Elois Grooms (2) and Curtis Greer (2) vs. S.F., Nov. 21, 1982

9.5.

8.5,

4,0

(Individual Records continued on page 394)
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(Individual Records continued from page 393)

INDIVIDUAL PUNTING RECORDS
Total Punts Average Yards Per Punt

GameCareer

44.9 Jerry Norton, 1959-61 (183-8,219)
Rich Camarillo, 1989-93 (346-15,114)
Jeff Feagies, 1994-97 (337-14,503)
Scott Player, 1998 (575-24,581)
Larry Swider, 1980(100-4,111)

43,7
43,0
42.7
41.5

Scott Player, 1998-
360 Carl Birdsong, 1981-85

575.

Rich Caramillio, 1989-93

Jeff Feagies, 1994-97
Chuck Latourette, 1967-68, 70-71

346.
337.
248.

SeasonSeason
45.6 Jerry Norton, 1960 (39-1,778)

Rich Camarillo, 1991 (76-3,445)
Jerry Norton, 1959 (59-2,649)
Jerry Norton, 1961 (85-3,799)
Jeff Feagies, 1997 (91-4,028)

Larry Swider, 1980 (41.5 avg.)
Scott Player, 2004 (43.1 avg.)
Jeff Feagies, 1994 (40,6 avg.)
Scott Player. 1999 (42.0 avg.)

91 Jeff Feagies, 1997 (44.3 avg.)

94,

.Scott Player, 2002 (43.9 avg.)

.Jerry Norton, 1961 (44.7 avg.)
Carl Birdsong, 1985 (41.7 avg.)
Carl Birdsong, 1983 (41.5 avg.)

100.
45,3
44,9
44.7
44.3
Game
54.0 Scott Player vs. Seattle, Sept. 14.2003 (4-206)

Greg Cater at San Francisco, Oct. 18, 1987 (2-108)
Dave Mann at Pittsburgh, Oct. 13, 1957 (4-213)
Rich Camarillo vs. Atlanta, Oct. 20, 1991 (5-266)
Jerry Norton at Philadelphia, Nov. 15.1959 (5-264)
Rich Camarillo vs. San Diego, Dec. 6,1992 (3-158)

Opponent/Game
Mark Royals at New Orleans, Dec. 14,1997 (6-342)
Louie Aguiar vs. Kansas City, Oct. 1, 1995 (5-278)
Tom Rouen vs. Denver, Sept, 23,2001 (4-217)

54.0 Harry Newsome at Minnesota. Oct. 13, 1991 (5-270)

53.3
53.2
52.8
52.7

57.0
55.6
54.3

85.

Game

Beryl Clark vs. Detroit, Oct. 15, 1940
Larry Swider vs. Washington, Dec.21,1980
Gary Keithley at Washington, Oct, 21,1973
King Hill vs. Minnesota, Oct. 19, 1969
Scott Player at Buffalo, Oct. 31,2004
Scott Player at New York Jets, Nov. 7, 1999
Carl Birdsong at N.Y Giants, Dec. 4, 1983
Carl Birdsong vs. Washington, Jan, 2, 1983
Jerry Norton vs. N.Y, Giants, Oct, 8, 1961
Charley Trippi at Philadelphia, Dec. 4, 1955
Charley Trippi vs, Philadelphia, Oct. 3, 1954
Frank Poisfoot vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 5, 1951

Jim Hardy at Chicago, Oct. 8, 1950
Opponent/Game

Don Chandler vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 8, 1961

12.
11,

10.

11

Most Downed Punts Inside the 20
(“Punts Inside the 20” have been compiled since 1976)
Career

143 Scott Player (1998-present)
100 Jeff Feagies (1994-’97)
81 Carl Birdsong (1981-’85)
79 Rich Camarillo (1989-’93)
26 Greg Cater (1986-’87)

Season

33 Jeff Feagies (1994)
32 Scott Player (2004)
28 Scott Player (2002)
24 Jeff Feagies (1997)
23 JeH Feagies (1996)

Rich Camarillo (1992, 1993)

Longest Punt
Cardinals

Total Yards
Career

24,581 ..Scott Player, 1998-
15,114.. Rich Camarillo, 1989-93

14,916,-Carl Birdsong, 1981-85
14,503 ..Jeff Feagies, 1994-97
10,049 ..Chuck Latourette, 1967-71

Season

4,203.,., Scott Player, 2004
4,111 ....Larry Swider, 1980
4,028.,., Jeff Feagies, 1997
3,997.,,. Jeff Feagies, 1994
3,948 Scott Player, 1999

84, Doug Russell vs, Chicago, Sept, 11, 1938
Mike Wood at N.Y. Giants, Dec, 10, 1978
Ernie Nevers vs. Green Bay, Nov. 13, 1930
Jerry Norton at Dallas, Nov. 5, 1961

81
78.

Opponent
71. . Billy Lothridge at Dallas, Sept. 12, 1964

, Tom Tupa at N.Y. Jets, Nov. 7, 1999
Tom Blanchard vs. New Orleans, Dec. 8, 1974

69.

INDIVIDUAL PUNT RETURN RECORDS
Total Punt Returns 42. Karl Williams, 2004

Stump Mitchell, 1981
Patrick Robinson, 1994
Arnold Jackson, 2001
Kevin Williams, 1997
Stump Mitchell, 1983
Stump Mitchell, 1984
Vai Sikahema, 1989

Career 41
Vai Sikahema, 1986-90
Stump Mitchell, 1981-89
Terry Metcalf, 1973-77
Arnold Jackson. 2001-02
Willard Harrell, 1978-84
Chuck Latourette. 1967-68,70-71

193. 40.
156,
80, 38..
71

64. Game
Season

8  Stump Mitchell at Washington, Jan. 2, 1983
7  Vai Sikahema vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 9, 1988

Vai Sikahema vs. Dallas, Sept. 13, 1987
Stump Mitchell at N.Y. Giants, Dec. 4, 1983

44 Vai Sikahema, 1987
Eric Metcalf, 1998
Vai Sikahema, 1986

43.
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Chuck Latourette at New Orleans, Sept. 29, 1968
Johnny Roland at Philadelphia, Oct. 2, 1966
Ken Hall vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 1, 1959

Opponent/Game
Dennis Morgan vs. Daiias, Oct. 13, 1974
Dante Hall at Kansas City, Dec. 1,2002
Lionel James at San Diego, Sept. 20,1987
Roy Jefferson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 10, 1968

86t.

84t.

98t
90t.
811.
80t,

Arnold Jackson at N.Y. Giants, Nov. 11,2001
Kevin Williams at Baitimore, Nov 23, 1997
Kevin Williams vs. Daiias. Sept. 7, 1997
Vai Sikahema vs. San Diego. Oct. 1,1989
Stump Mitcheli at Atlanta, Oct. 18, 1981
Gary Hammond vs. Philadelphia, Sept. 15, 1974
Chuck Latourette vs. Houston, Nov 1, 1970

Opponent/Game
Mike Nelms vs. Washington, Dec. 21,1980

Punt Return Yardage

6.

9
Average Yards
Career

13.7 CharieyTrippi, 1947-55 (63-864)
12.0 Wiiiard Harreli, 1978-84 (71-854)
11.5 Terry Metcalf, 1973-77 (80-921)
11.2 Vai Sikahema, 1986-90 (193-2,152)
9.4 Mac Cody, 1999-2000 (63-595)

Season (15 or more returns)
20.93 ....John “Red” Cochran, 1949 (15-314)
20.88 ....Jerry Davis, 1948 (16-334)
13.15 ....Johnny Bailey, 1992 (20-263)
13.08 ....Terry Metcalf, 1974 (26-340)
12.50 ....Vai Sikahema, 1987 (44-550)
Game

Career
2,152....Vai Sikahema, 1986-90
1.377.... Stump Mitcheil, 1981-89
921 ....Terry Metcalf, 1973-77
864 ....CharieyTrippi, 1947-55
854 ....Wiiiard Harreil, 1978-84

Season
550 ....Vai Sikahema, 1987
522 ....Vai Sikahema, 1986
462 ....Kevin Wiiliams, 1997
461 ....Arnold Jackson, 2001
445....Stump Mitchell, 1981
433.... Vai Sikahema, 1989
373 ....Mac Cody, 1999
345....Chuck Latourette, 1968

Game

Chuck Latourette at New Orleans, Sept. 29, 1968 (3-143)
Johnny Roland at Philadelphia, Oct. 2, 1966 (3-142)
Vai Sikahema vs. Tampa Bay, Dec. 21, 1986 (4-145)
Don Paul at Philadelphia, Nov. 19, 1950 (3-99)
Frank Bernard! at Washington, Oct. 14, 1956 (3-97)

Opponent/Game
Derrick Shepard at Washington, Oct. 4, 1987 (3-118)
Eddie Kennison vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29, 1996-OT (4-128)
Dre Bly at St. Louis, Dec. 15, 2002 (4-110)

. Eddie Drummond at Detroit, Sept. 7,2003 (3-77)

. Roy Jefferson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov 10, 1968 (4-94)

47.7
47.3
36.3
33.0
32.3

39.3
32.0
27.5
25.7
23.5

Vai Sikahema vs. Tampa Bay, Dec. 21,1986
Chuck Latourette at New Orleans, Sept. 29,1968
Johnny Roland at Philadelphia, Oct. 2, 1966
Kevin Williams at Baltimore, Nov 23, 1997
John Cochran vs. Green Bay, Nov. 27,1949
Johnny Bailey vs. Dallas, Nov 22, 1992
Don Paul at Philadelphia, Nov. 19, 1950

Opponent/Game
. Dante Hall at Kansas City, Dec. 1,2002
Eddie Kennison vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29,1996-OT

. Derrick Shepard at Washington, Oct. 3,1987

145
143
142
110
106
100
99.

128

118 Most Touchdowns
110 Dre Bly at St. Louis, Dec. 15,2002 Ollie Matson, 1954-55

Dennis Morgan vs. Dallas, Oct. 13, 1974 Vai Sikahema, 1986 (both vs. Tampa Bay. Dec. 21,1986)107

Jerry Davis, 1948
Longest Punt Return CharieyTrippi, 1948

John “Red” Cochran, 1949
Biliv Stacy 1959

Vai Sikahema holds the franchise records for total punt returns and yardage in a career.
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INDIVIDUAL KICKOFF RETURN RECORDS
Total Kickoff Returns Kickoff Return Yardage

Career

4,007 ....Stump Mitchell. 1981-89
3,865.... MarTay Jenkins, 2000-02
3,501 ...,Vai Sikahema, 1986-90

2,804 ....Terry Metcalf, 1973-77
2,453 ....Ollie Matson, 1952, ‘54-58
Season

2,186.... MarTay Jenkins, 2000
1,684.... Josh Scobey.2003
1,458.... Kevin Williams, 1997

1,292....Stump Mitchell, 1981
1,231 ....Mario Bates, 1999
1,218.... Eric Metcalf, 1998

1,148....Leeiand McElroy, 1996
1,120.... MarTay Jenkins, 2001
1,005.... Roy Green, 1979
960....Terry Metcalf, 1975

Game

252.... Josh Scobey at St. Louis, Sept. 28,2003
207.... Kevin Williams vs. Atlanta, Dec. 21,1997
203....George Hoey vs. Philadelphia, Nov.21,1971
194.... Eric Metcalf vs. Oakland, Oct. 4, 1998

193.... MarTay Jenkins at Jacksonville, Dec. 10,2000
185.... Les Goble at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 26,1954
183.... MarTay Jenkins vs. Washington, Nov. 5, 2000
178.... Stump Mitchell at Atlanta, Oct. 18, 1981
177....Don Shy vs. Washington, Sept. 23,1973

Opponent/Game
253.... Derrick Witherspoon vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 24, 1996
225.... Herb Mul-Key vs. Washington, Sept. 23, 1973

Longest Kickoff Return
'106t„.. Roy Green at Dallas, Oct. 21,1979
105t.... Frank Seno at N.Y. Giants, Oct. 20, 1946

105t.... Ollie Matson at Washington, Oct. 14, 1956
103t.... George Hoey vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 21, 1971
102t.... Doug Russell vs. Cincinnati, Sept. 23, 1934
101t.... Ollie Matson vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 23,1958
loot.... Josh Scobey at St. Louis, Sept. 28, 2003

John Gilliam at Green Bay, Dec. 21, 1969
Ollie Matson vs. Chicago, Oct. 5, 1952
●Ties NFL record

Opponent/Game
100.... Dennis Pearson vs. Atlanta, Dec. 17, 1978 (TD)
99.... Jon Vaughn vs. New England, Sept. 29, 1991 (TD)

Average Yards
Career
28.5 Ollie Matson, 1952, '54-58
26.2 Terry Metcalf, 1973-77
25.6 MarTay Jenkins, 2000-02
23.3 Josh Scoby,2003-
23.1 Roy Green, 1979-90
22.6 Stump Mitchell, 1981-90

Season (15 or more attempts)
35.5 Ollie Matson, 1958(14-497)
31.2 Terry Metcalf, 1974 (20-623)

Ollie Matson, 1952 (20-623)
29,2 Jerry Davis, 1948(15-437)
28.3 Don Paul, 1951 (15-424)
Game (3 or more attempts)
48.3 John Gilliam at Green Bay, Dec. 21, 1969 (3-145)
47.0 Terry Metcalf at Houston, Oct. 20, 1974 (3-141)
46.3 Les Goble vs. N.Y. Giants, Sept. 26, 1954 (4-185)
43.3 MarTay Jenkins at Minnesota, Nov. 12,2000 (4-173)
43.0 Chuck Latourette at Phila., Nov. 3, 1968 (3-129)
Opponent/Game
59.0 Timmy Brown at Philadelphia, Sept. 22, 1963 (3-177)

Career
177, .Stump Mitchell, 1981-89

.Vai Sikahema, 1986-90

. MarTay Jenkins, 2000-02

.Terry Metcalf, 1973-77

.Josh Scobey, 2003-

. Ollie Matson, 1952, ‘54-58

.Roy Green, 1979-90

164.
151
107,
103.

83,
Season

, MarTay Jenkins, 2000
■ Josh Scobey, 2003
.Kevin Williams, 1997
.Eric Metcalf, 1998
■ Stump Mitchell, 1981
.Leeland McElroy, 1996

82.
73,
59.
57.
55,
54

Game
.Josh Scobey at Cleveland, Nov. 16,2003
. MarTay Jenkins at Jacksonville, Dec. 10,2000
.Josh Scobey at San Francisco, Dec. 7, 2003
Josh Scobey at St. Louis, Sept. 28, 2003
Kevin Kasper at Denver, Dec. 29, 2002
Kevin Kasper at St. Louis, Dec. 15,2002
MarTay Jenkins vs. Denver, Sept. 23,2001
MarTay Jenkins vs. Philadelphia, Oct, 15,2000
Kevin Williams vs. Atlanta, Dec. 21, 1997
Kevin Williams vs, Washington, Dec. 7, 1997
Leeland McElroy at Washington, Nov. 10, 1996-OT
Leeland McElroy at Minnesota, Dec. 1, 1996
Ryan Terry at Dallas, Sept. 24, 1995
Johnny Bailey at Seatlle-OT, Dec. 19, 1993
Larry Centers at Dallas, Dec. 16, 1990
Stump Mitchell at Washington, Nov. 1, 1981
Stump Mitchell at Atlanta, Oct, 18, 1981
Terry Metcalf vs. Dallas, Oct. 9, 1977
Willie Carter vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 25, 1953
Kevin Kasper at Kansas City, Dec. 1,2002
Kevin Kasper vs, Oakland, Nov. 24,2002
MarTay Jenkins at San Francisco, Oct. 27, 2002
MarTay Jenkins vs. N.Y, Giants, Nov. 26,2000
MarTay Jenkins at Philadelphia, Nov. 19,2000
MarTay Jenkins at Dallas, Oct. 22,2000
Mario Bates at Atlanta, Dec, 26, 1999
Mario Bates vs. Buffalo, Dec, 19, 1999
Eric Metcalf at Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1998
Eric Metcalf vs. Oakland, Oct. 4, 1998
Kevin Williams vs. Tennessee, Oct. 26, 1997
Chuck Levy at Cleveland, Sept. 18, 1994
Johnny Bailey at N.Y Giants, Oct. 11, 1992
Vai Sikahema at N.Y Giants, Dec. 4, 1988
Stump Mitchell at Philadelphia, Oct. 13,1985
Clyde Duncan at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 22, 1985
Stump Mitchell at Washington, Nov. 6, 1983
Stump Mitchell vs. Dallas, Sept. 11, 1983
Willard Harrell vs. Baltimore, Oct. 8, 1978
George Hoey vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 21, 1971
Bobby Williams at Dallas, Nov. 23, 1967
Jerry Stovall at Cleveland, Sept. 20, 1964
Bill Triplett vs. Green Bay, Oct. 20, 1963
Woodley Lewis vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 3, 1957

Opponent/Game
8  Gary Ellerson vs. Green Bay, Sept. 29, 1985

9,

7

6

. Larry Foster vs. Detroit, Nov. 18, 2001
Jimmy Edwards vs. Minnesota, Nov. 4, 1979

7,
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*
Combined Kick ReturnsMost Touchdowns
Season

2,187 ....MarTay Jenkins, 2000 (2,186 kickoff-1 punt)
1,920 ....Kevin Williams. 1997 (1,458 kickoff-462 punt)
1,737 ....Stump Mitchell. 1981 (1,292 kickoff-445 punt)
1,684.... Josh Scobey, 2003 (1,684 kickoffZ-O punt)
1,582 ....Chuck Latourette. 1968 (1,237 kickoff-345 punt)
1,513.... Eric Metcalf, 1998 (1,218 kickoff-295 punt)

Career

Ollie Matson. 1952 (2), '54, ’56, '58 (2)
MarTay Jenkins, 2000, ’02
Les Goble, 1954 (2)
Terry Metcalf. 1974-75

2

Season
Ollie Matson, 1952 and '58 (twice)
Les Goble, 1954

2.

L
INDIVIDUAL FUMBLE RECORDSr

Own Fumbles RecoveredTotal Fumbles
SeasonSeason

16 Dave Krieg, 1995
Terry Metcalf. 1976
Sam Etcheverry, 1961
Paul Christman, 1946
Terry Metcalf, 1974
John David Crow, 1962
Ottis Anderson. 1981

15

14

Paul Christman. 1945
Dave Krieg, 1995
Terry Metcalf, 1974
John Roach, 1960

7.

Game

Sam Etcheverry at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 17, 19614.

Game

6  Sam Etcheverry at N.Y. Giants, Sept. 17, 1961
Paul Christman at Green Bay, Oct. 10, 19465,

Most Fumbles Returned
For Touchdown
Career

Opponent Fumbles Recovered
Career

Leo Sugar, 1954,‘57 (2)
Aeneas Williams, 1991-2000
Rod Saddler. 1989, '91

Larry Stallings, 1965, ‘69
Larry Wilson, 1963, ‘69
Don Brumm, 1965. ‘68

3,
2.

Mark Arneson, 1972-80
RogerWehrli, 1969-82
Bill Koman, 1959-67
Chuck Walker, 1964-72
Aeneas Williams, 1991-2000
Larry Wilson, 1960-72
Larry Stallings, 1963-75
Leo Sugar, 1954-60

19.

16.
14,
12.

Season

Leo Sugar, 1957

Longest Fumble Return
, Aeneas Williams vs. Washington, Nov. 5,2000 (TD)
, Larry Wilson at Green Bay, Dec. 21, 1969 (TD)
. Eric Hill at L.A. Rams, Sept. 1, 1991 (TD)
.Vince Banonis vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 30. 1947 (TD)
. Mark Jackson vs. New Orleans, Oct. 11, 1987 (TD)
. Steve Neils vs. Cleveland, Oct. 28, 1979 (TD)

71 Ron Yankowski at Washington, Sept. 22, 1974 (TD)

2.

*104.

85,
83.
77,
72.

'Equals NFL record

Season
■ Michael Bankston, 1993
Chuck Walker, 1969
Tom Wham, 1950

Larry Stallings, 1972
Lee Nelson, 1983
Curtis Greer, 1981
Tom Wham, 1949

5.

4,

Game
Corwin Clatt at Detroit, Nov. 6. 1949

Many times, most recently by Renaldo Hill at Carolina.
Oct. 6, 2002

3,
2.

INDIVIDUAL LONGEVITY RECORDS ̂
J

Most Games Played
Jim Bakken, 1962-78
Jim Hart, 1966-83
Jackie Smith. 1963-77
RogerWehrli, 1969-82
Luis Sharpe, 1982-94
Larry Stallings, 1963-76
Ernie McMillan, 1961-74

169 Roy Green, 1979-90

234
199.
198.
193.
189.
180.
178.

Larry Wilson, 1960-72
Aeneas Williams, 1991-2000
Dan Dierdorf. 1971-83

Most Seasons, Head Coach
6  Jim Hanifan, 1980-85

160.

Jim Conzelman, 1940-42, ‘46-48
Don Coryell, 1973-77
Charley Winner, 1966-70
Vince Tobin, 1996-2000
Joe Bugel, 1990-93
Wally Lemm. 1962-65
Frank “Pop" Ivy, 1958-61
Milan Creighton, 1935-38

5.

4.

Service
Most Seasons

■ Jim Hart, 1966-83
■ Jim Bakken, 1962-78
.Jackie Smith, 1963-77
.RogerWehrli, 1969-82
Larry Stallings, 1963-76
Ernie McMillan, 1961-74

.Larry Wilson, 1960-72
Luis Sharpe, 1982-94

.Roy Green, 1979-90
Ken Gray. 1958-69
Dan Dierdorf, 1971-78. ‘80-83
Mel Gray, 1971-82

Most Consecutive Games Played
Jim Bakken, 1962-78

■ Ernie McMillan, 1961-73
■ Aeneas Williams, 1991-2000
■ Bobby Joe Conrad, 1958-68
■ Tom Brahaney, 1973-80
.Jackie Smith. 1963-71

18
17
15
14

13

12

234.
162.
160.
148.
134.
121
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V. TEAM SCORING RECORDS
Most Points Scored Fewest TPs Scored Most TPs By KO Return

Season
3  1954

Opponent/Season
2 1999, 1995, 1978
Game

Season Season
423. 1984 16 1982
395 1948 19 1991
379 1983 22 1972
362 1987 24 2000, 1994.1971
358. .1949 Many times, most recently at St. Louis,

Sept. 28,2003
Opponent/Game
1  Many times, most recently at Buffalo,

1,

Oct. 31.2004

Opponent/Season
Opponent/Season 21 ,1982
452 .2003 23 .1956
443, ,2000 27 1993, 1982, 1974. 1970
428 1983

1995422
Most TPs Rushing Most TPs By Punt Return417 2002

414 1985 Season
Season

Game 25 .1948 5. 1959
-At N.Y. Bulldogs, Nov. 13. 1949
.At N.Y, Giants, Oct. 17, 1948
.Vs. Rochester, Oct. 7, 1923

Opponent/Game
Vs, Philadelphia, Oct. 25, 1953
,Vs. Miami, Nov. 24, 1977
At Green Bay, Nov 1, 1924

65,
63,
60,

56,
55,

22  1968, 1949
 1984, 1947

19484.
21

Opponent/Season
Opponent/Season
29
27
26

3 2002
 2000
 1991
 1958

2 2000
, Nine times, most recently 20041

Game
24 ,1953 Vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov 22, 1959

Vs. Pittsburgh, Nov 1.1959
Vs. Tampa Bay, Dec. 21. 1986

Fewest TPs Rushing
Season

2
Game

6... Vs, Chicago Bears, Nov 28,1929

Opponent/Game
5.... At Dallas, Dec. 16. 1990

4....Ten times, most recently at Green Bay,
Jan. 2. 2000

Most Points Both Teams
Game
98.. Cardinals 63 at N.Y. Giants 35

Oct, 17, 1948
93.. Cardinals 42 vs. New Orleans 51,

Nov 2,1969
87,. Cardinals 45 at Washington 42,

Nov 22. 1998
85,. Cardinals 65 at N.Y. Bulldogs 20.

Nov 13. 1949

3..., 1995
20035...

Most TPs Passing
Season

 2000. 1991
1996, 1906, 1971. 1961

6...

Opponent/Season
30 1963 ,19825...
29 1983 7... 1994
28 19481984

Fewest Points Scored 26 1988

Fewest TPs Passing
Season

25 1987Season
Opponent/Season
38

74, 1936
 1969
 1985
 1995

84 1939 ,19826,...
34194395 10... .1991
33

Opponent/Season

182
170

.1999, 197211...
Game

6  At N.Y. Bulldogs. Nov 13, 1949
Vs. Baltimore, Oct. 2. 1950
At Cleveland, Sept. 26,1965
Vs, New Orleans. Nov 2, 1969

5  Three limes, most recently vs. Dallas,
Dec. 9, 1962

Opponent/Game
6....Vs. Miami, Nov.24, 1977

Vs. New Orleans. Nov 2. 1969
Both Teams/Game
'12 Cardinals 6 vs. New Orleans 6.

Nov. 2. 1969
10 Cardinals 4 at Chicago Bears 6.

Dec. 5, 1937

9  Three times, most recently Cardinals 4
at Washington 5. Nov. 9, 1958

■NFL record

12... ,19801982
13...  1966 1956
Opponent/Season198. 1946

.1956

.197411Most TPs Scored 12. 1991, 1971
Season

Most PATs Scored53.  1948
51 1984 Season50 2002 53, .194848 1949 48.... ,198447 1983 47... 1988

Opponent/Season 46... 1949
198356 45... 1983

55 2003 Opponent/Season53 1995 53... .2003
52 2000 51... .1983

198851 50... .2000. 1995
50. ..2002,1990, 1981 .200249...

Game
9..,.At N.Y, Bulldogs. Nov 13, 1949

At N.Y. Giants, Oct. 17, 1948
Vs. Rochester, Oct. 7, 1923

8....Vs, Detroit, Nov 7, 1948
At Minnesota, Oct, 6, 1963

Opponent/Game
8...Vs, Miami, Nov 24, 1977

Vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 25, 1953
At Green Bay, Nov. 1, 1942

Both Teams/Game
14... Cardinals 9 at N.Y Giants 5. Oct. 17,1948
13....Cardinals6vs.N,Orleans7, Nov,2,1969
12... Cardinals 9 at N.Y. Bulldogs 3,

Nov. 13, 1949

48... .1990, 1981
Game
9  Vs, N.Y, Giants, Oct. 17, 1948
8  At Minnesota, Oct, 6, 1963

Vs. N.Y Bulldogs. Nov. 13. 1949
Vs. Detroit. Nov 7,1948

Opponent/Game
7  At Kansas City. Dec, 1,2002

At Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000
Vs. Miami, Nov 24, 1977
At N.Y Giants. Dec. 7,1969
Vs. Philadelphia, Nov 8, 1981

Both Teams/Game
14... Cardinals 9 at N.Y Giants 5, Oct, 17, 1948
12... Cardinals 6 vs. N. Orleans 6, Nov. 2,1969
11 ... Cardinals 6 vs. Phila. 5. Dec. 16, 1962

Most TPs By Interception
Season
5. .1961, 1964
4 ,1995
3. 2001. 1999. 1997, 1992,

1966.1955. 1949
Opponent/Season
5
Game
2.... Many times, most recently vs. Washington,

Oct. 4, 1992
Opponent/Game
2...Vs.San Francisco, Sept. 18, 1983

,1983, 1967
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Most FGs Attempted
Season

Consecutive Games

Scoring FGs
19 Game 4 in 1966-Game 8 in 1967

Score By Quarters
Both Teams40,  1966

1995,1967
.. 1964

First Quarter

28.... Cardinals 14 at Dallas 14, Nov. 23, 1967

Second Quarter

47 Cardinals 27 vs. Philadelphia 20,
Dec. 13,1964

39
38
Game

9  At Pittsburgh, Sept. 24, 1967
7  At Atlanta, Dec. 9,1973

At Atlanta, Dec. 11, 1966
6  Vs. Tampa Bay, Jan. 2, 2005

Vs. San Francisco, Oct. 26, 2003
Vs. Green Bay, Sept. 19, 1976
At Pittsburgh, Nov 13, 1966

Highest Score
By Quarters
First Quarter

27 Vs. Green Bay, Nov 27,1949
Second Quarter

31 Vs. N.Y. Bulldogs, Nov 13, 1949
Third Quarter

35 Vs. Boston, Oct. 24, 1948

Fourth Quarter

28 Vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 7, 1947
Vs, Baltimore, Oct. 2, 1950
At Minnesota, Oct. 6, 1963

Vs. Pittsburgh, Nov 30, 1969
Vs. Tampa Bay, Nov 8,1987

Third Quarter

35 Cardinals 14 at Dallas 21, Sept, 28, 1975
Cardinals 35 vs. Boston 0, Oct. 24,1948

Fourth Quarter
42 Cardinals 28 at Phila. 14, Dec. 7, 1947

Most FGs Made
Score By Halves

Season
First Half30. 1995

At Cleveland, Sept. 26, 1965
Vs. San Diego, Nov 20, 1983
Vs. Detroit, Nov 18, 2001

At Washington, Nov. 22, 1998
Vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16, 1962

■ AtN.Y.Jets, Nov.23, 1975
Second Half

,Vs. Dallas, Dec. 9, 1962
,Vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 30, 1969
At Minnesota, Oct. 6, 1963

. Four times, most recently vs. San
Francisco, Dec. 12, 2004

38
37
31

30

38
35

31

27, 1967
25, 1964
23, 1998, 1996,1984, 1973, 1966

Opponent/Season
30, ,1997.1996

Opponent Highest
Score By Quarters

29. .1989
28, ,1985, 1972

Game

7  At Pittsburgh, Sept. 24, 1967
6  At Atlanta, Dec, 9,1973
5  Vs. Green Bay, Sept. 19. 1976

Vs. Philadelphia, Dec, 13, 1964
4  Many times, most recently vs. Tampa Bay,

Jan, 2, 2005

Opponent/Game
5  Vs. Green Bay, Sept. 24, 2000

Vs. Dallas, Sept. 7, 1997
At Philadelphia, Dec. 22, 1996

4  Many times, most recently at Detroit,
Dec. 5.2004

Both Teams/Game

8  Cardinals 4 at Cleveland 4, Sept. 20, 1964
7  Cardinals 3 at Miami 4, Sept. 12, 1999

Cardinals 2 at Phila, 5, Dec. 22,1996

Cardinals 3 vs, Chicago 4, Nov 27, 1994
Cardinals 6 at Atlanta 1, Dec. 9, 1973

Cardinals 7 at Pitt, 0, Sept. 24,1967

First Quarter

21 At Philadelphia. Sept. 12, 1999
Vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 10, 1988

Second Quarter

27 At San Diego, Sept. 26,1976
Third Quarter

21 at Pittsburgh, Nov. 9,2003
At Washington, Nov 22,1998
Vs. Washington, Dec. 6, 1987
Vs. Green Bay, Sept. 29, 1985
At Cleveland. Sept. 8, 1985
At Washington, Nov. 6, 1983
Vs. San Francisco, Sept. 18, 1983
At Dallas, Sept. 28, 1975
At N.Y. Giants, Dec. 7, 1969
Vs. New Orleans, Nov. 2, 1969

Fourth Quarter
28 At Buffalo, Nov. 11. 1990

At Washington, Nov. 6,1983

Opponent Score
By Halves
First Half

36 At LA. Rams, Dec, 15, 1985
35 At Kansas City, Dec, 1, 2002
34 at San Francisco, Dec. 7,2003
33 At San Diego, Sept. 26. 1976
Second Half

36 At Washington, Nov 22,1998
35 At Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000

Vs. Philadelphia, Nov 8. 1981

TEAM FIRST DOWN RECORDS
Both Teams/Game
57 ....Cardinals 32 at Washington 25,

Nov. 10, 1996-OT
56 ....Cardinals 30 at Green Bay 26, Jan. 2,2000
56 ....Cardinals 25 at Washington, 31,

Nov. 22,1998
54 ....Cardinals 31 vs. N. Orleans 23,

Oct. 23,1977
53 ....Cardinals 30 at L.A. Rams 23, Oct. 2,1988

Cardinals 19 vs. Atlanta 34, Nov. 9, 1980

Opponent/Game
3  At New Orleans, Oct. 5, 1980

Most First Downs
Season
345 1984

Most First Downs Rushing1988336
Season
145
140...
135...
131 ...

Opponent/Season

1987325
1998315 1979
1976 1976309

1981, 1948Opponent/Season
345 1975 2000

1996336 Fewest First Downs
2002 2000335 148.

Season329 1989 1990140.
1939101328 1981 ..1973135

102 1943 1981Game 134
115 1945 Game.At Washington, Nov. 11, 1996-OT

At N.Y. Bulldogs, Nov 13, 1949
.Vs. Washington, Nov. 16, 1975
.At Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000
At L.A. Rams, Oct. 2, 1988
Vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 16. 1962

Opponent/Game
34 ....at St. Louis, Sept.28,2003

Vs. Miami, Nov. 24, 1977
Vs. Atlanta, Nov. 9. 1980

32.

31
30.

Opponent/Season
140

At New Orleans, Oct. 5, 1980

,Vs. Green Bay, Dec. 5, 1948
,Vs, Minnesota, Nov. 4, 1979

17 At N.Y. Giants, Dec. 12, 1976

19
18

At Philadelphia, Sept. 22, 1963

Opponent/Game
Vs. Miami, Nov 24, 1977

23

19.

 1946
1960158
1982163

Game
5  Vs. N.Y. Giants, Oct. 8, 1961
6  At Detroit, Dec. 6, 1970
7  Five times, most recently at St. Louis,

Sept. 28, 2003 (Team First Down Records continued on page 400)
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(Team First Down Records continued from page 399)
Both Teams/Game
28 Cardinals 17 at N.Y Giants 11,

Dec. 12, 1976
Cardinals 8 at Cleve, 20, Nov. 12, 1958

27 Cardinals 9 at Oakland 18. Oct. 7. 1973 Most Fir
Cardinals 15 at Pitt. 12. Nov. 1. 1959

Cardinals 17 at N.Y Bulldogs 10,
Nov. 13, 1949

Cardinals 23

Season

 at Washington 11, Nov. 10,
1996-OT

Cardinals 12 at Pitt. 21. Dec. 13,1958

Game
0. At Carolina, Nov. 19, 1995

Vs. Dallas, Nov. 22. 1992

19 times, most recently Vs.
New Orleans, Oct. 3, 2004

1

st Downs
By Penalty Opponent/Game

0  At Tampa Bay, Sept. 28. 1997
Vs. Tampa Bay, Dec, 27,1992
At New Orleans, Oct. 5, 1980
At N.Y. Giants. Nov. 6. 1966

42 2004
38 1998Most First Downs Passing

Season
36 1995
31 1973

Fewest First
Downs Passing
Season

214 1996 30 .2002, 1997. 1947
1984 29 2003200

28 1994, 1992,1964195 1988

Opponent/Season189 1987
81 1982186, 1997 32 ..1966

1960
Opponent/Season 31 1989

102 197230 1994. 1986.1985, 1970196 2002
1970104Game

7.... At N.Y Giants, Oct. 8. 1995 (OT)
6....At St.Louis. Sept.27, 1998

At LA. Rams. Sept. 4. 1994
Vs. Washington, Oct. 4, 1992

5.... Ten times, most recently at Carolina.
Nov. 21,2004

Opponent/Game
5  Twelve times, most recently at Washington,

Nov. 22.1998
Both Teams/Game

10 Cardinals 5 vs. Phila. 5, Oct. 10, 1976
9  Cardinals 4 vs. Dallas 5. Nov. 4. 1985

8  Six times, most recently Cardinals 5 at
Dallas 3, Sept. 24, 1995; Cardinals
7at N.YGiantsl.Oct. 8.1995 (OT)

192 1996
1968107185 1989. 1969

Opponent/Season184 2003
52. 1946180. 1995
79. 1957.1956. 1950Game
82. 195223 At Washington, Nov. 10, 1996-OT

Vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29, 1996-OT
Vs, Philadelphia, Dec. 13, 1964

21 At Green Bay, Jan. 2, 2000

22

Vs. New Orleans, Dec. 20, 1998
Vs. Dallas, Nov. 15, 1998
Vs. Atlanta, Nov. 26, 1995 (OT)
Vs. Dallas, Nov. 11. 1984
Vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 24, 1996
At San Francisco, Oct. 24, 1993

At Dallas, Sept, 20, 1992
At San Diego, Sept. 20.1987

Opponent/Game
At San Francisco, Oct. 10,2004
Vs. Detroit. Nov. 18,2001
At N.Y. Giants, Dec, 7. 1969

Both Teams/Game
Cardinals 17 vs. Detroit 22,

Nov. 18.2001
Cardinals 21 vs. New Orleans 14. Dec.

20, 1998
Cardinals 19 vs. Phila. 16, Nov. 24, 1996
Cardinals 12 at San Francisco 22,

Oct. 10, 2004

Cardinals 21 at Green Bay 13,
Jan. 2, 2000

19

22

39

35

34

Game
0....VS. New Orleans. Oct. 11. 1987
1....At Atlanta, Dec. 9,1973
2,.., Seven times, most recently vs. Washington,

Dec. 21.1980

Opponent/Game
2  Five times, most recently vs. N.Y. Giants.

Dec. 12, 1992

Fewest First
Downs By Penalty
Season

Fewest First
Downs Rushing
Season 9. 1961

10
11

Opponent/Season

 1982. 1974
 1972. 1952

65, 1995
68 1972
70 1996

7.  1982

1960, 1957,1952
 1953,1947

71 2000,1982
 199173

Opponent/Season
10.

56 1960
58. 1982

 1966

^^TEAM TOTAL YARDS RECORDS
Opponent/Game

At Pittsburgh, Dec. 13, 1958
At Chicago, Dec. 11, 1949
At Dallas. Sept. 30, 1973

Both Teams/Game

1.087.... Cardinals 589 vs. Philadelphia 498.
Dec. 16, 1962

1,031 .... Cardinals 615 at Washington 416.
Nov. 10.1996-OT

997.... Cardinals 445 vs. Miami 552.

Sept. 30,1984
986.... Cardinals 478 vs. New Orleans 508.

Nov. 2, 1969

683
596,
578.

Most Yards Gained 1.854. 1943
2.027

Opponent/Season

1939
Season
6,348
5,807
5,326

1984 19341.578
1988 2.029 1960
 1987 2.848 1982

5,213 1993 Game

14.... Vs. Detroit. Sept.15, 1940
49....At Philadelphia. Dec.4. 1955
86.... Vs. Pittsburgh, Sept. 26. 1955
96.... At Carolina. Nov. 19, 1995
101 .... Vs, Denver, Dec. 16. 1989

5,190 1996

Opponent/Season
6,020 2002
5,877 1989
5,737 2000

5,723 1981
5,704 1995

Both Teams/Game

30 Cardinals 14 vs. Detroit 16, Sept, 15,1940
Game Fewest Yards

Gained
..At Washington, Nov. 10, 1996-OT
,.Vs, Philadelphia Dec. 16, 1982
,. At N.Y Giants, Oct. 17, 1948
,. At N.Y. Bulldogs, Nov. 13, 1949
„Vs. Dallas, Dec. 9, 1962

615.
589.
579.

Season
1,337

572,
1933527.
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TEAM RUSHING RECORDS
Opponent/Season Opponent/Game

60 At N.Y. Giants. Dec. 4, 1977
59 Vs. Buffalo, Nov. 27, 1975
56 Vs. Washington Nov. 21. 1976

Vs. Green Bay, Oct. 20,1963
Both Teams/Game

*108 Cardinals 70 vs. Green Bay 38
Dec. 5, 1948

101 Cardinals 69 vs. Green Bay 32,
Dec. 6, 1936

*NFL record

Most Yards Rushing
Season

2,582
2.560

197
194

995 1982
1.192...
1,212...
Game

1966
9 1960
8

2.404 1975 .At N.Y. Giants, Oct. 18, 1953
.At Detroit, Sept. 15, 1940

Opponent/Game
-24 ...At Detroit, Oct. 13, 1946
-17 ...At Detroit, Sept. 30, 1946
-10 ...At Detroit, Sept. 15, 1940

-1
14.2,356 1960

Opponent/Season
20002,609
19812.428

2,395 1978

2,378 1985

Game

330 At New Orleans, Oct. 5, 1980
325 Vs. Minnesota, Nov. 4, 1979

320 AtGreenBayOct. 10, 1948
319 Vs. N.Y. Bulldogs, Oct. 30, 1949
308 At N.Y. Giants, Nov. 13, 1949

Opponent/Game
332 At Cleveland, Oct. 12, 1958
309 At N.Y. Giants, Nov. 12, 1950
292 At Cincinnati, Dec. 3,2000
272 At New Orleans, Sept. 4, 1983
Both Teams/Game
489 Cardinals 308 vs. N.Y, Giants 181,

Oct. 30, 1949
480 Cardinals 148 vs. Cleveland 332,

Nov. 12, 1958
465 Cardinals 216 at N.Y. Giants 249,

Nov. 30, 1947

Fewest Rushing Attempts
Season

Highest Average
Season

307 1982
4.87 1960

322 1953
4.82 1948

334 1945
4.73 1985

Opponent/Season4.66 1970
256. 1982
344 1960

Most Attempts Rushing
Season

Game

6  Vs. Boston, Oct. 29,1933
12 At Minnesota, Dec. l, 1996

At Carolina, Nov, 19, 1995
Vs. Denver, Dec. 16, 1989

Vs. Green Bay, Oct. 20, 1963

Opponent/Game
8  Vs. Buffalo, Sept, 9, 1984
12 Vs. Atlanta, Dec. 18, 1983
13 Vs. Minnesota, Oct. 2, 1994

At Philadelphia, Oct. 28, 1984
14 Vs. Seattle, Oct. 24, 2004

Vs. Detroit, Nov, 14, 1999
Vs. Cincinnati, Dec. 18, 1994
Vs, Philadelphia, Nov. 20, 1994
Vs, San Francisco, Nov. 1, 1992

580 1976
1978554

531 1948
527 1956
525 

Opponent/Season

 1983

588 1979
579 2000

Fewest Yards Rushing
Season

567 1979
560 1986

Game709 1943
.Vs. Green Bay, Dec. 5, 1948
.Vs. Green Bay, Nov, 6, 1936

70835 1939
69912 1940

TEAM PASSING RECORDS
Opponent/Game
468....AtChicago Bears, Dec. 11, 1949
429....Vs.Detroit. Nov, 18, 2001
422 ....At Green Bay, Dec. 21, 1969
Both Teams/Game

834 Cardinals 415 vs, Philadelphia 419,
Dec. 16, 1962

757 ....Cardinals 328 vs. Detroit 429,
Nov, 18,2001

748 ....Cardinals 280 at Chicago Bears 468,
Dec. 11, 1949

728.,..Cardinals 308 vs. Miami 428,
Sept. 30, 1984

719,,., Cardinals 507 at Washington 212,
Nov. 10, 1996-OT

Cardinals 374 vs. New Orleans 345,
Nov, 2, 1969

Opponent/SeasonMost Net Yards Passing
1934625 „

Season 19561,524.
1,603.
Game

-12 ....Vs. Washington, Dec. 21, 1980
0  At Detroit, Sept. 15, 1940

Vs. Philadelphia, Nov 8,1936
Vs, Detroit, Nov 3, 1935

4  Vs. New Orleans, Oct. 11, 1987

Opponent/Game
-16 At Pittsburgh, Oct. 17. 1965

1  Vs. Philadelphia. Nov. 8,1936
16 Vs, Dallas, Dec. 10, 1961
24 At N.Y. Giants, Dec. 10, 1978

Both Teams/Game
1  Cardinals Oat Phila. 1, Nov.8, 1936

1

40 Cardinals 9 at Atlanta 31, Dec, 9. 1973

946

77 Cardinals 29 vs. Pitt, 48, Nov 27. 1966
96 Cardinals 54 vs. Cleve. 42. Nov. 27,1957

4,262, 1984
19883,780.
19963,688,
 19953,503

3,482

Opponent/Season
3,874
3,616
3,598

1998

 2002
1980
 2001
19893,575.
20033,589.
 19813,547

Game

507 At Washington, Nov 10, 1996-OT
472 At Pittsburgh, Dec. 13, 1958
468 At Chicago, Dec. 11, 1949
448 Vs. Dallas, Nov 15, 1998

444 At Washington, Dec. 16, 1984

Fewest Net Yards Passing
Season
1,811  1960

19661,940
19611,973

(Team Passing Records

continued on page 402)
2,038 1972

2,187 1968
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(Team Passing Records continued from page 401)

Most Gross Yards Passing
Season
4,639 .1984
4,191 1988
3,953.
3,917.
3,893.

Opponent/Season
4,005

1997
1996
1995

.2002
3,794.
3,752.
3,726.
3,686.

Both Teams/G

1989
1969
2001
2003 127

ame
95.... Cardinals 33 vs. Detroit, 62, Nov. 18,2001

Cardinals 59 at Wash. 36, Nov, 10.1996-OT
94.... Cardinals 42 at Pitt. 52, Dec, 13,1958
91.... Cardinals 34 at San Francisco 57,

Oct. 10,2004

Cardinals 57 at Green Bay 34, Jan. 2,2000
90.... Cardinals 43 vs. Atlanta 47. Nov. 9.1980
89.... Cardinals 24 at Carolina 63, Dec. 30.2001
87,,.. Cardinals 44 vs. N. Orleans 43, Dec. 20.1998

Fewest Pass Attempts
Season

Fewest Pass Completions
Season
34... 1934
75., 1940

V85., 1939

Opponent/Season
156 1960
169 1967

1982174
176 1976
Game

0  Vs, Detroit, Sept. 15, 1940
Vs, Detroit, Nov. 3, 1935

2  At Atlanta, Nov, 9. 1973
3  Vs, New Orleans, Oct. 11. 1987

Vs. Pittsburgh. Nov. 1,1959
Opponent/Game
1  Vs. Green Bay. Dec. 5, 1958

Vs. Detroit, Sept. 15. 1940
2  At Green Bay, Nov. 24. 1946

Vs. Detroit. Nov. 3, 1935
3  At N.Y Giants. Dec. 4,1977
Both Teams/Game

●*1 ... Cardinals 0 vs. Detroit 1, Sept. 15, 1940
2... Cardinals 0 vs. Detroit 2. Nov. 3, 1935
8... Cardinals 6 at Green Bay 1. Dec. 5.1948

10... Cardinals 2 at Atlanta 8. Dec. 9,1973
"Ties NFL Record

.1935
1983,684 1996  1940
219 ,1943Game

522 At Washington. Nov, 10, 1996-OT
468 At Washington, Dec, 16, 1984
465 Vs. Dallas, Nov.15, 1998
457 At San Diego, Sept, 20, 1987
438 Vs. Pittsburgh.Oct. 13, 1963
Opponent/Game
436 Vs, Detroit, Nov. 18,2001
422 At Green Bay, Dec. 21, 1969

Opponent/Season
291 ,.1982
301 .1960
342 .1976
Game

1  Vs, Detroit, Nov. 3, 1935
2  Vs, Detroit, Sept. 15, 1940
8  Vs. N.Y, Giants, Nov. 19, 1972

10 At Atlanta. Dec, 9, 1973
Vs. New Orleans, Oct. 11, 1987

Opponent/Game
3  Vs. Detroit. Nov. 3.1935
4  Vs. Detroit. Sept. 15. 1940

Both Teams/Game
4  Cardinals 1 vs. Detroit 3. Nov. 3, 1935
6  Cardinals 2 vs. Detroit 4, Sept. 15, 1940

25 Cardinals 13 vs, Cleve. 12, Oct. 27, 1957

Fewest Gross Yards Passing
Season
1,576,
1,990.
2,259,
2,292.
2,389.
Opponent/Season
2,035

1960
1972
1966
1968

.1982
2,358.
2,416.
Game

9  At Atlanta, Dec. 9. 1973

1976
1970

11 Vs New Orleans, Oct. 11, 1987
30 Vs. Dallas, Dec. 16, 1973
63 Vs. Pittsburgh, Nov. 27, 1966
68 Vs,Washington, Dec.21, 1980

Opponent/Game
24 At N.Y. Giants, Dec. 10, 1978
49 Vs. Dallas, Dec. 10, 1961

1982
Most QB Sacks Allowed
Season
78.... 1997

198359...
Most Pass Completions
Season

56... 1989
55... 1995, 1984
52 1966347 ,1984
Opponent/Season
65

336 ,1996
1985327  1995
196164326 ,1998

60 1988322 .1988
Opponent/Season 59 1986. 1983

Game
10 Vs. Pittsburgh, Nov, 30. 1997
9  At Dallas, Nov. 9, 1997

At N.Y. Giants, Dec. 14, 1996
Vs, Washington. Dec.21,1980
At Chicago. Sept. 16.1979

Opponent/Game
12 At Baltimore, Oct. 26, 1980
11 Vs. Atlanta, Nov. 24. 1968

Vs. Philadelphia. Dec, 18.1983
10 At Philadelphia. Dec. 7. 1986-OT
9  At Washin^on. Oct. 4. 1964

At Philadelphia, Nov. 17, 1974

337 .2001
335. .2002
331 .1996
311 .2003
299 ,1998
294 .1999
GameMost Pass Attempts

Season
At San Francisco, Oct. 10, 2004

37 Vs. St. Louis, Sept. 29, 1996-OT
At Washington. Dec. 16. 1984

35 At Green Bay, Jan. 2,2000
At Washington. Nov. 10. 1996-OT
At Seattle. Dec. 19. 1993 (OT)
Vs. New Orleans, Dec, 20,1998
At San Diego. Sept, 20. 1987

Opponent/Game
36.... At Carolina, Dec. 30.2001

Vs. Detroit, Nov, 18, 2001
33.... At San Diego, Nov. 25, 2001
31.... At San Francisco. Oct, 18. 1987

Vs, Atlanta. Nov. 9, 1980
30,... At Washington. Nov. 22. 1998

Vs. N.Y. Giants. Dec. 13, 1987
Both Teams/Game
57 ....Cardinals 19 at San Francisco 38, Oct. 10.2004

Cardinals 21 vs. Detroit 36. Nov. 18.2001
Cardinals 32 vs. New Orleans 25, Dec, 20.1998
Cardinals 37 at Wash. 20. Dec, 16,1984

56... .Cardinals 35 at Green Bay 21. Jan. 2.2000
Cardinals 25 vs. Atlanta 31, Nov. 19, 1980

55 ....Cardinals 26 vs. Phila. 29, Oct. 14,1973
53.... Cardinals 35 at Washington 18. Nov. 10.

1996-OT
Cardinals 28 at L.A, Rams 25, Oct. 2.1988

52 ....Cardinals 19 at S.D. 33, Nov, 25.2001
51 ....Cardinals 22 at Oakland 29, Dec, 2,2001
50 ....Cardinals 24 at S.D, 26. Dec. 9, 1995

38.

34.
32,

613. ,1996
602. ,1997
566  1984
562. .1988
560. ,1995 Fewest QB Sacks AllowedOpponent/Season
556 Season.2001
535... .2002 1975
533,. .2004 15... 1977
531,. 1989. 1980 16... 1974
520.. ,1996 17... 1976
519.. ,1983 19... 1971

Game
61 At San Diego, Sept. 20, 1987
59 At Washington, Nov. 10, 1996-OT
58 Vs. St. Louis, Sept, 29,1996-OT

At Cleveland, Sept. 18,1994
57 At San Francisco, Oct. 10.2004

At Green Bay, Jan. 2, 2000
56 Vs. Dallas, Nov.15, 1998

Opponent/Game
63 At Carolina. Dec, 30,2001

Vs. Detroit, Nov. 18,2001
55 Vs. Minnesota, Oct. 25. 1981
54 At L.A. Rams. Oct. 31, 1948
52 At Pittsburgh, Dec. 13, 1958
51 At Philadelphia. Nov. 22, 1987

Highest Completion Pet.
Season
61.3 ...1984 (347-566)

...1993 (310-522)

...1998 (324-547)

...1995 (327-560)

...1983 (267-460)

59.4
59.1
58.4
58.0
Game (15 attempts)
82.4 At N.Y, Jets, Nov. 23. 1975 (14-17)
81.8 At Atlanta. Jan, 2, 1994 (27-33)

At Wash.. Dec. 16, 1984 (37-46)
At Atlanta, Sept. 26, 2004 (25-32)

77,3 Tampa Bay. Oct. 16, 1983 (17-22)
Philadelphia, Oct. 10. 1976(13-17)

80.4
78,1

76.5
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TEAM INTERCEPTION RECORDS ̂
Opponent/Game
8  Vs, Philadelphia, Sept, 24,1950
7  At Chicago, Nov, 19, 1967

Vs, Chicago, Dec, 5, 1954
Vs, Detroit, Oct, 5, 1940

Both Teams/Game

11 Cardinals 8 vs, Phila, 3, Sept, 24, 1950

Opponent/SeasonMost Passes Had Int.

t 6. 1982
Season 1974
39 1943 10. 2000

,.,, 1956, 1949
,.,, 1999, 1989

33 12. 1948
30
29 1955

Most Yards
Interception Returns
Season

Opponent/Season
194339

Fewest Passes Had Int.35, 1967r 195631 SeasonI >
1949486Game

7  At N.Y. Bulldogs, Nov. 13, 1949
6  Vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 15. 1989

At Cleveland, Sept. 26, 1965
At Philadelphia, Oct, 21, 1956
Vs. Detroit, Sept. 30, 1946

6. 1982
1961459

9. 1993
1956451

1986, 1973
1996, 1972

10.
Game

161 ...At Pittsburgh, Sept. 26,1955
158... At Green Bay. Oct. 16, 1949
124... At Pittsburgh, Nov. 26, 1961

11

TEAM PENALTY RECORDS
Game

166 Vs, Daltas, Oct. 9, 1977
150 Vs. N.Y. Giants, Sept, 11, 1994
140 At Chicago, Dec. 16, 1951

Vs, Baltimore, Oct. 2, 1950

Opponent/Game
168 Vs. San Francisco, Oct, 24, 1971
Both Teams/Game

262 Cardinals 105 vs. Philadelphia 157,
Nov. 30, 1952

245 Cardinals 140 vs. Balt. 105, Oct. 2,1950

Most Penalties Fewest Penalties
Season Season
128 .. 1994 194141

., 2004124 195944.

.. 1995

.. 1986
119 194345.
116 Opponent/Season
114 1998 53. 1963
113. 1989 54. 1982

Opponent/Season Game
.. 2004
.1995
,.1998
. 1997

139 .At Baltimore, Oct. 12, 1964
, Many times, most recently at San Francisco,

Dec. 7, 2003; vs. Minnesota, Dec. 28,

0.
117 1.
114

Fewest Yards Penalized113 2003.
1999112. SeasonOpponent/Game

0  Four times, most recently at Pittsburgh,
Dec, 1, 1968

Both Teams/Game

1  Cardinals 1 at N.Y Giants 0, Oct. 19, 1958
2  Cardinalsl at Pittsburgh, Oct. 17, 1965

Cardinals 2 vs. Dallas 0, Dec, 10, 1961
Cardinalsl at Phila. 1, Oct, 9,1960

2002111 1939238
Game

16 Vs, Green Bay, Sept. 13, 1936
15 Vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 10, 1976

Vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 2, 1958
14 At Buffalo, Oct, 31, 2004

Vs. San Francisco, Nov. 6,1988

Opponent/Game
15 Vs, Philadelphia, Nov. 2, 1997

At Detroit, Sept. 17, 1995
14 Vs. Tampa Bay, Oct. 20, 1996

At New Orleans, Sept. 4.1983
Both Teams/Game
27 Cardinals 12 vs. Phila. 15, Nov. 30,1952
26 Cardinals 15 vs. Phila. 11, Oct. 10, 1976
24 Cardinals 12 at Carolina 12, Nov. 21,2004

Cardinals 11 at LA. Rams 13,
Nov. 14, 1954

1940331
1943389
 1945389

Opponent/Season
1982424
1960500

Game
0  At Baltimore, Oct. 12, 1964
5  Sixteen times, most recently vs.

Minnesota, Dec. 28,2003

Most Yards Penalized
Season
1,090 ,1994 Opponent/Game

0  Five times, most recently at Philadelphia,
Nov. 18, 1979

Both Teams/Game
5 ....Cardinals 5 at N.Y Giants 0, Oct. 19, 1958

10 Cardinals 10 vs, Dallas 0, Dec. 10, 1961

2004948
1979941
1986932

t  1980922
.1970896

Opponent/Season
.20041,121
.1997981
,2001980.
,2002969
,1998954

938. ,1999

{team Records continued on page 404)
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(Team Records continued from page 403)

TEAM PUNTING RECORDS
Opponent/Game

Vs. Cincinnati, Nov. 12. 1933

At Detroit. Sept. 15.1940

Vs. Chicago. Nov. 30. 1933
Both Teams/Game

Three times, most recently Cardinals 16
at Detroit 13. Sept. 15, 1940

14
13

29

Most Punts Highest Average
Season
44.7 1991.

Season
101 1978 1960
100 1980 44.7 1961
99 2004 195944.6

1994 Opponent/Season
94 1999 45.2 1991
92 1997, 1986 44.2 1960

Opponent/Season 1998, 1997Fewest Punts 43.9
43.8 199697 2004

Season94 1997 Game (min. 4 punts)
54.0 vs. Seatte. Sept, 14,2003
53.3 At Pittsburgh, Oct. 13. 1957
53.2 Vs. Atlanta, Oct. 20. 1991

Opponent/Game (min. 4 punts)
57.0 At New Orleans. Dec, 14. 1997

196093 1978
50

Both Teams/Game

3  Five times, most recently Cardinals 2 vs.

 1946

Tampa Bay, Oct. 20, 1996

90 1994, 1979
1999, 198089

Game

At Detroit. Sept. 15, 1940
Vs. Chicago, Nov. 30,1933

16.

'^TEAM PUNT RETURN RECORDS
Both Teams/Game

205 Cardinals 164 vs. N.Y. Giants 41,
Nov. 22,1959

181 Cardinals 32 at N.Y. Giants 149.
Oct. 14. 1951

172 Cardinals 87 at Detroit 85. Oct, 5.1986

Most Punt Returns Most Punt Return
YardsSeason

64 1962
Season

63 1964
669. 194961 1958
550, 198758 1983
548. 1959

Opponent/Season
64
59

Highest Punt
Return Avg.

546

Opponent/Season
645
575

Game

164 Vs, N.Y.Giants, Nov, 22. 1959

Vs, Pittsburgh, Nov. 1, 1959
At New England, Nov. 2, 1975

Opponent/Game
At Kansas City. Dec, 1,2002; vs.

St, Louis, Sept, 29. 1996-OT
At Washington. Oct, 4, 1987
Vs, Dallas. Oct, 13, 1974

155
152

128

119
112

 1949
 1980
 1978

198056 2004
Season 197856 1974

194819.1
Game

9,...Vs.Chicago, Nov.29, 1959
8....AtChicago, Sept.3, 1978

Vs. New England, Nov, 2, 1975

Opponent/Game
9  Vs, Washington, Dec. 21, 1980
Both Teams/Game

14 ,.,.Cardinals 6 vs. N.Y Giants 8, Dec. 15, 1974
Cardinals 7 vs, N.Y Giants 7. Nov. 1,1953

13... Three times, most recently Cardinals 7
vs. N.Y Giants 6, Dec. 4, 1983

18.2 1949

Opponent/Season
195114.4
 194613.8
198713.6

Game (3 attempts)
47.7.... At N.O., Sept. 29, 1968 (3-143)
36.3.„.Vs.T.B„Dec.21,1986 (4-145)
32.8.... Vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 22, 1959 (5-164)

^^TEAM KICKOFF RETURN RECORDS
Opponent/Season
85
72
66

Game

9....At Cleveland, Nov. 16, 2003
At Jacksonville, Dec. 10.2000

9....At N.Y.Giants, Nov. 12. 1950
Vs. Detroit. Nov, 12, 1961

Most Kickoff Returns Opponent/Game
10....At N.Y. Giants. Oct. 17. 1948
8..,.Six times, most recently vs. Buffalo,

Sept. 9,1984
Both Teams/Game
16.,..Cardinals 6 at N.Y Giants 10.

Oct. 17.1948
16....Cardinals8at Cleve, 8,

Sept. 20. 1964

 1984
Season ,1975
86 .2000 1983,1976
83 ,1989
81 .2002, 2003
78 ,1985
75 .1996, 1981
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Opponent/Game
Vs. Philadelphia, Nov. 24. 1996
At LA. Rams. Nov. 14, 1976

Both Teams/Game

Cardinals 184 vs, Philadelphia 253
Nov. 24, 1996

Cardinals 196 vs. Washington 225,
Sept, 23, 1973

Cardinals 180 at Cleveland 225,
Sept. 20,1964

Cardinals 190 at Houston 174,
Oct, 20, 1974

253
239

437

421

405

364

Most Kickoff
Return Yards

Highest Kickoff
Return Average

Season
2,296

Season
.2000 26.7 .2000
.20031,881 ,195825.1
.20021,797 ,196825.1
.19971,696 ,195724.8
19891,650 .195424.5...
.19811,625 Game (3 attempts)

52.0 Vs, Pitt,, Oct, 31, 1954 (3-156)
A1 Minnesota, Nov. 12,2000 (4-173)
At Seattle, Sept, 15,2002 (4-161)
At Phila,, Sept. 19, 1965 (3-121)

37.2 Vs. N,Y. Giants, Sept. 26, 1954 (6-223)

43.3
40.3

Opponent/Season

Opponent/Season
1,663 .1964

,19761,623
,19751,609...

Game
’i 282 .Vs. Green Bay, Nov. 1, 1942

.At St. Louis, Sept. 28, 2003

.Vs. Philadelphia, Oct. 21, 1971

.At Green Bay, Dec. 21,1969

252 26.4 ...1964
,,1972
,.1957

249 25.9
241 25.3

TEAM FUMBLE RECORDS
Both Teams/Game

14 Cardinals 8 at N.Y Giants 6,
Sept. 17, 1961

13 Cardinals 9 at Wash, 4, Oct, 25,1976

12 Twice, most recently Cardinals 8 at
Pittsburgh 4, Nov. 26, 1961

Opponent/Game
5  At Philadelphia, Sept, 8, 1991

At LA. Rams, Sept. 1, 1991
At Detroit, Nov. 6, 1949

4  Seven limes, most recently at
Kansas City. Oct. 2, 1983

Most Fumbles
Season

198350
195948

1976. 194644
197243

Opponent/Season Fewest FumblesMost Fumbles Lost1986, 197940
Season1995 Season

27
39

199137  1983 196515
1976 1943Game

9  At Washington, Oct. 25, 1976
8  At Pittsburgh, Nov. 26. 1961

At N.Y, Giants, Nov. 17. 1961
At Cleveland, Nov. 27, 1938

Opponent/Game
8  Vs, Seattle, Oct. 29, 1995 (OT)
7  Vs. Pittsburgh, Sept. 16, 1979

At Pittsburgh, Dec. 1, 1968

24. 17
194121 1978, 1966,1962 19

Opponent/Season Fewest Fumbles Lost

1950,1948
1995,1960

5 194324,
23, 7 1965

9 1974Game

*8 ....AtWashington. Oct.25, 1976
4.... Many times, most recently at Atlanta,

Sept. 26, 2004
*NFL record

TEAM MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS
71,023 Vs, Dallas, Oct. 23, 1994
70,993 Vs. San Francisco. Sept. 27, 1999
70,763 Vs. Dallas, Dec. 8,1996
70,060 Vs, Dallas, Sept. 7, 1997
69,923 Vs. Dallas, Nov, 15, 1998
69,568 Vs. Dallas, Sept. 10, 2000
68,814 Vs. Dallas, Sept. 22, 1991
67,950 Vs. Minnesota, Oct. 2, 1994
67,139  Vs. Dallas. Sept. 12,1988##
65,922 Vs. Chicago, Nov. 27, 1994
65,690 Vs. Pittsburgh, Oct. 30,1994
65,324 Vs. N.Y. Giants, Nov. 13, 1988###
64,773  Vs. Dallas, Nov, 21,1999
64,544 Vs, S.F., Nov. 6, 1988###

##lnaugural game in Arizona

###lnaugurai season in Arizona

Home AttendanceMost Consecutive
Season

497,330.,
472,937..
430,552 „

Victories
11 1994  1948-49

,#1988192510,
1998Season-Opening Victories
1999421,173

384,675
380,314

#lnaugura1 season in Arizona
Game

73,025
72,439

Vs. Dallas, Sept. 19, 199

1974, 19227
1981

Season-Opening Defeats 1995194310

Shutouts
... 1922-235

3
Vs. Dallas, Nov. 22, 1992
Vs. Dallas, Dec. 25, 1995

19703

72,394
71,670 Vs. San Diego, Dec . 27,1998
71,233 Vs. Chicago, Oct. 28,1990
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'^CARDINALS IN THE PLAYOFFS
Date Game Opponent Result

Dec. 28,1947

Dec. 19, 1948

Dec. 21, 1974

Dec. 27,1975

Jan. 8, 1983

Jan. 2,1999

Jan. 10,1999

NFL Championship

NFL Championship

NFL Divisionai Game

NFL Divisionai Game

1st Rd Super Bovji Tournamenf
NFC Wiid Card

NFC Divisionai Game

vs. Philadeiphia

at Phiiadelphia

at Minnesota

at L.A. Rams

at Green Bay
at Dailas

at Minnesota

W, 28-21

L. 0-7

L. 14-30

L, 23-35

L, 16-41

W, 20-7

L, 21-41

■ As a resuit of the 1982 Piayers Strike that reduced the regular season to nine games, the NFL conducted a 16-team

Super Bowil Tournament with the top eight teams from each conference

INDIVIDUAL POSTSEAS^ RECORDS

Scoring
Total Points

18 Mario Bates at Minnesota. Jan. 10,1999

12 Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia,
Dec. 28,1947

Charley Trippi vs. Philadeiphia,
Dec. 28,1947

Rushing Average (10 att. min.)
15.9 ...Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia.

Dec. 28.1947 (10 att.-159 yards)
7.9 Adrian Murrell at Dallas, Jan. 2. 1999

Longest Completion
80t .... Charley Johnson to Billy Gambrell vs.

G.B. (at Miami+), Jan. 3. 1965
59 Jake Plummer to Frank Sanders at

Dallas. Jan. 2. 1999
39 Jake Plummer to Adrian Murrell at

Minnesota. Jan. 10, 1999
36 Neil Lomax to Stump Mitchell at Green

Bay. Jan. 8. 1983
Most Times Sacked

5  Neil Lomax for 38 yards at Green Bay,
Jan. 0. 1983

(12att.-95 yards)

7.6 Charley Trippi vs. Philadelphia,

Dec. 28, 1947(11 att.-84 yards)

Longest Run
74 Adrian Murrell at Dallas. Jan. 2.1999

70t Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia.
Dec. 28.1947

Touchdowns

3  Mario Bates at Minnesota, Jan. 10,1999

2  Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia.
Dec. 28,1947

Charley Trippi vs. Philadelphia,
Dec. 28,1947

Field Goals Made

2  Chris Jacke at Dallas, Jan, 2.1999

(37,46 yards)

1  Neil O'Donoghue at Green Bay,

Jan. 8,1983 (18 yards)
Jim Bakken at LA. Rams, Dec. 27,1976

(29 yards)

Longest Field Goal
46 Chris Jacke at Dallas, Jan. 2,1999

29 Jim Bakken at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27,1976

Field Goals Attempted

4  Neil O'Donoghue at Green Bay,

Jan. 8,1983(18, 44.44 bik., 45)
Extra Points Att./Made

4/4 Pat Harder vs, Phiiadelphia, Dec. 28,1947

70 Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia,
Dec. 28,1947

Receiving
Receptions
9  Roy Green at Green Bay, Jan. 8. 1983

(113 yards)
6  Rob Moore at Minn., Jan. 10, 1999

(91 yards)

Larry Centers at Minn.. Jan. 10,1999

(45 yards)
Earl Thomas at Minn., Dec. 21,1974

(64 yards)

Terry Metcalf at LA. Rams, Dec, 27,1975

(94 yards)

Receiving Yards
113... Roy Green at Green Bay, Jan. 8,1983

(9 rec.)

Touchdowns Receiving
1  (last) Larry Centers and Adrian Murrell

at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999

Rustling-Receptions
Rushing-Receiving Yards
159... Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia,

Dec. 28. 1947(159 rush)

44t Charley Trippi vs. Philadelphia. Dec. 28.
1947

Passing
Passing Yards
385... Neil Lomax at Green Bay, Jan. 0. 1983

(32 comp.-51 att.)
291 ... Jim Hart at L.A. Rams. Dec, 27. 1975

(22 comp.-41 att.)

Pass Attempts
51 Neil Lomax at Green Bay. Jan. 8. 1983

(32 comp.-385 yards)
41 Jake Plummer at Minnesota, Jan. 10,

1999 (23 comp.-242 yards)
Jim Hart at LA, Rams, Dec. 27.1975 (22

comp.-291 yards)

Pass Completions
32 Neil Lomax at Green Bay. Jan. 8,1983

(51 at1.-385 yards)
23 Jake Plummer at Minnesota, Jan. 10,

1999 (41 att,-242 yards)
22 Jim Hart at L.A. Rams. Dec. 27. 1975

(41 att.-291 yards)
Touchdown Passes

2  Jake Plummer at Dallas, Jan. 2. 1999

Rushing
Rushing Yards

159 ....Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia, Dec.

28,1947 (10 att.)
95 Adrian Murrell at Dallas. Jan. 2, 1999

(12 att.)

84 Charley Trippi vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28.
1947 (11 att.)

Rushing Attempts
15 Adrian Murrell at Minnesota, Jan, 10,1999

12 Adrian Murrell at Dallas, Jan, 2.1999

Jim Otis at LA. Rams, Dec. 27.1975

Touchdowns Rushing
3  Mario Bates at Minnesota, Jan. 10. 1999

2  Elmer Angsman vs. Philadelphia.
Dec. 28,1947

Combination Yardage
Combined Yardage
229... Terry Metcalf at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27,

1975 (27 rush-94 rec.-3 puntret,-
105 KO ret.)

Neil Lomax at Green Bay. Jan, 8, 1983

Charley Johnson vs. Green Bay, Jan. 3,
1965

Passes Had Intercepted
3  Jim Hart at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975

(22 comp.-41 att,-291 yds.)

Completion Percentage
62.7 ..Neil Lomax at Green Bay, Jan. 8. 1983

(32 comp.-51 att.-385 yds.)
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Longest Interception Return
47 Aeneas Williams at Minnesota, Jan. 10,

Punt Return Average
51.0.. Charley Trippi vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28,

1947 (2ret.-102 yards)
37.0 ..John Cochran vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28,

1947(1 ret.*37 yards)
36.0.. Eric Metcalf at Minnesota, Jan. 10, 1999

(1 ret.-36 yards)

Punting
Most Punts

8  Scott Player at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999
(37.9 avg.)

Ray Mallouf vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28,1947

Ray Mallouf at Philadelphia, Dec, 19,1948
7  Hal Roberts at Minnesota, Dec. 21, 1974

(36.4 avg.)

Punting Average
42.7 ..Jeff West at L.A, Rams, Dec. 27, 1975 (6

punts)
37.9,. Scott Player at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999 (8

punts)
37,4.. Ray Mallouf at Philadelphia, Dec, 19,

1948 (8 punts)

t 1999

42 Tommy Bennett at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999
41 Garrard Ramsey vs. Philadelphia, Dec.

28, 1947
23 Jim Burson vs. Green Bay (at Miami+),

Jan, 3, 1965

K

Kickoff Returns
Punt Returns

Total Kickoff Returns

3  Eight times, most recently by Eric
Metcalf (66 yards) at Minnesota,
Jan. 10,1999

Total Punt Returns
3  Eric Metcalf at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999

(11 yards)

Terry Metcalf at Minnesota, Dec. 21.1974

(18 yards)

Punt Return Yardage
102 ... Charley Trippi vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28,

1947 (2 returns)
37 John Cochran vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28,

1947 (1 return)
36 Eric Metcalf at Minn., Jan. 10,1999 (1 ret.)
Fair Catches

2  Eric Metcalf at Dallas, Jan. 2,1999
1  Terry Metcalf vs. Minnesota., Dec. 21,

k Kickoff Return Yardage
105 ...Stump Mitchell at Green Bay, Jan. 8,

1983 (3 returns)

Terry Metcalf at L.A, Rams, Dec. 27,

1975 (3 returns)

Longest Kickoff Return
67 Terry Metcalf at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27,

Interceptions
Most Interceptions
2  Aeneas Williams at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999

(0 yards)

John Cochran at Philadelphia, Dec. 19,

1948 (20 yards)

Interception Return Yardage
47 Aeneas Williams at Minnesota, Jan. 10,

1999 (1 int.)
42 Tommy Bennett at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999

(1 int.)
41 Garrard Ramsey vs. Philadelphia, Dec.

28,1947(1)

1975

Boris Dimancheff vs. Philadelphia, Dec.
28, 1947

Kickoff Return Average
35.0.. Stump Mitchell at Green Bay, Jan. 8,

1983 (3 returns-105 yards)

Terry Metcalf at L.A, Rams, Dec. 27,

1975 (3 returns-105 yards)

46,

1974

Longest Punt Return
75t .... Charley Trippi vs, Philadelphia, Dec. 28,1947
37 John Cochran vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28,

1947

36 Eric Metcalf at Minnesota, Jan. 10, 1999

T
J

TEAM POSTSEASON RECORDS^'
Opponent/Most First Downs Rushing
15 at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948
14 at L.A, Rams, Dec. 27, 1975

Opponent/Most First Downs Passing
13 at Minnesota, Jan. 10, 1999

at Green Bay, Jan, 8, 1983
12 at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999
11 vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947

Opponent/Most First Downs

By Penalty
4  vs. Green Bay, Jan. 3, 1965
3  at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999
2  at Green Bay, Jan. 8,1983

at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975

Opponent/Fewest First Downs

By Rushing
4  VS. Green Bay, Jan. 3, 1965
5  at Dallas, Jan, 2, 1999
7  at Green Bay, Jan, 8,1983

Opponent/Fewest

First Downs By Passing
0  at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948
5  vs. Green Bay, Jan.3, 1965

Fewest First Downs

6  at Philadelphia, Dec. 19. 1948
11 vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947

Opponent/Most First Downs
26 at Minnesota, Jan. 10, 1999

at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975
22 at Green Bay, Jan. 8, 1983

vs. Philadelphia. Dec. 28,1947

Opponent/Fewest First Downs
16 at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948

Most First Downs Rushing
8  atG.B,, Jan.8, 1983
7  at Minnesota. Jan. 10, 1999

vs. G.B, (at Miami+), Jan, 3, 1965
vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947

Most First Downs Passing
18 at Green Bay, Jan, 8,1983
16 at LA, Rams. Dec. 27, 1975

Most First Downs By Penalty
5  at Minnesota, Jan. 10. 1999
1  at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999

at Green Bay, Jan.8, 1983
at LA, Rams, Dec. 27, 1975
at Minnesota, Dec. 21, 1974
Vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947

Fewest First Downs Rushing
2  at Dallas, Jan. 2. 1999
3  at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948
5  at LA. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975

Fewest First Downs Passing
2  vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947
3  at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948

Fewest First Downs Penalty
0  at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948

Scoring
Most Points Scored

28 vs. Philadelphia. Dec. 28,1947
24 vs. Green Bay (at Miami+), Jan. 3, 1965
Fewest Points Scored

0.... at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948
14....at Minnesota, Dec. 21, 1974

Opponent/Most Points Scored
41.... at Minnesota, Jan, 10, 1999

at Green Bay, Jan. 8, 1983
35.... at LA. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975

Opponent/Fewest Points Scored
7....at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999

at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948
Most Decisive Win
20-7 at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999
28-21 vs. Philadelphia. Dec. 28,1947
Most Decisive Loss

41-16 at Green Bay, Jan.8, 1983
41-21 at Minnesota. Jan, 10. 1999
30-14 at Minnesota, Dec.21,1974

Most Points Combined
62 at Minn. 41, Arizona 21, Jan, 10, 1999
58 at L.A. Rams 35, St, Louis 23, Dec. 27,

Total Yards1975
56 at G.B. 41, Si. Louis 16, Jan. 8, 1983 Most Net Yards Gained

453 ....at Green Bay. Jan. 8.1983
(106 rush-347 pass)

363 ....at LA. Rams, Dec.27,1975
First Downs
Most First Downs

27 at Green Bay. Jan.8,1983
23 at Minnesota, Jan. 10, 1999
22 at LA. Rams. Dec. 27, 1975

(95 rush -268 pass)
Fewest Net Yards Gained

131 ....at Philadelphia, Dec, 19, 1948
(96 rush-35 pass)

(Team Postseason Records continued on page 408)
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(Team Postseason Records continued from page 407)

Opponent/Most Net Yards Gained
440 ....at LA. Rams, Dec.27,1975

(237 rush-203 pass}
416 ....at Minnesota, Jan, 10, 1999

(188 rush-228 pass)

394,,.. at Green Bay, Jan, 8,1983
(100 rush-286 pass)

Opponent/Fewest Net Yards Gained
260 ....at Dallas. Jan. 2.1999

Fewest Pass Completions
Sat Philadelphia. Dec. 19, 1948 (11 att,)
vs. Philadelphia. Dec. 28, 1947 (14 att.)

Opponent/Most Pass Completions
27vs. Phila.. Dec. 28, 1947 (44 att.)
22at Dallas. Jan. 2, 1999 (49 att.)
19at Green Bay, Jan. 8, 1983 (26 att.)

Opponent/Fewest Pass Completions
2at Phila.,Dec. 19. 1948(12att.)
12at L,A, Rams. Dec. 27. 1975 (23 att.)

Most QB Sacks By Cards
5  at Green Bay, Jan. 8,1983 (50 yds.)

Most QB Sacks By Opponent
5  at Green Bay, Jan. 8. 1983 (38 yds.)

Punting
Most Punts

lOat Green Bay. Jan. 8. 1983 (41.3 avg.)
8at Dallas. Jan. 2, 1999 (37,9 avg.)
at Philadelphia, Dec. 19. 1948 (37.4 avg.)
vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28. 1947 (32.0 avg.)
Fewest Punts

2at Minnesota. Jan. 10, 1999 (36.0 avg.)
6at L.A. Rams. Dec. 27, 1975 (42.7 avg.)

Opponent/Most Punts
9  Vs. Green Bay. (at Miami+) Jan. 3. 1965

(45.1 avg.)
8  Vs. Phila.. Dec. 28, 1947 (34.5 avg.)

Opponent/Fewest Punts
9vs, Green Bay, (at Mtami+) Jan, 3, 1965 (45.1

Rushing
Most Yards Rushing
282 .... Vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947

Fewest Yards Rushing
74 At Minnesota, Jan. 10, 1999
95 At L.A. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975

96 At Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948

Opponent/Most Yards Rushing
237 ....At L.A. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975

225 ....At Philadelphia. Dec. 19, 1948

Opponent/Fewest Yards Rushing
60 Vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947

Interceptions
Most Passes Int. By Cardinals
3  at Dallas, Jan. 2, 1999 (42 yards)

vs. Phila.. Dec. 28.1947 (45 yards)

Most Passes Int. By Opponent
3  at LA. Rams, Dec. 27. 1975

(130 yards-2TD)
vs. Phila., Dec. 28. 1947(11 yards)

avg.)
8vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28,1947 (34.5 avg.)

Highest Cardinal Average
42.7.. at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27. 1975 (6 punts)

Highest Opponent Average
45.1 ... vs. G.B., Jan. 3. 1965 (9 punts)

Punt Returns
Passing
Most Net Yards Passing
347 ....at Green Bay Jan.8, 1983
268 ....at L.A, Rams, Dec,27,1975

Fewest Net Yards Passing
35 at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948
54 vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947

Opponent/Most Net Yards Passing
297.... vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947
286 ....at Green Bay, Jan.8, 1983

Opponent/Fewest Net Yards Passing
7  at Philadelphia. Dec. 19, 1948
79 vs. Green Bay Jan. 5, 1965

Most Gross Yards Passing
385 ....at Green Bay, Jan.8, 1983 (347 net)
291 ....at L.A, Rams, Dec.27,1975 (268 net)

Fewest Gross Yards Passing
35 at Philadelphia, Dec, 19, 1948 (35 net)
54 vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947 (54 net)

Opponent/Most Gross Yards Passing
297.... vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947
286 ....at Green Bay, Jan, 8, 1983

Opponent Fewest Gross Yards Passing
7  at Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948 (7 net)

Most Pass Attempts
51 at Green Bay, Jan. 8,1983 (32 comp.)
41 at Minnesota, Jan, 10, 1999 (23 comp.)

At L.A. Rams, Dec. 27. 1975 (22 comp.)

Fewest Pass Attempts
Hat Philadelphia, Dec. 19, 1948 (3 comp.)
14vs, Philadelphia, Dec, 28, 1947 (3 comp.)

Opponent/Most Pass Attempts
49at Dallas. Jan. 2. 1999 (22 comp.)
44vs, Philadelphia, Dec, 28, 1947 (27 comp,)

Opponent/Fewest Pass Attempts
12at Philadelphia, Dec. 19. 1948 (2 comp.)
23at LA. Rams, Dec. 27. 1975 (12 comp.)
at Minnesota, Dec. 21, 1974 (13 comp.)

Most Pass Completions
32at Green Bay Jan. 8, 1983 (51 att.)
23at Minnesota. Jan. 10, 1999 (41 att.)
22at L.A, Rams, Dec. 27, 1975 (41 att.)

Most Punt Returns

4  Philadelphia. Dec. 28, 1947 (150 yards)

Most Punt Return Yards

150 ,..,vs. Philadelphia, Dec. 28. 1947 (4 ret.)

Opponent/Most Punt Returns
4  vs, Philadelphia, Dec. 28, 1947 (10

yards)

Opponent/Most Punt Return Yards
52 at Dallas, Jan. 2,1999 (3 ret.)
26 vs. Green Bay (at Miami+). Jan. 3, 1965

(2 ret.)

Penalties
Most Penalties

13 at Minnesota. Jan. 10, 1999 (68 yards)
10 vs. Phila., Dec. 28, 1947 (97 yards)
Fewest Penalties

1  At Minn., Dec. 21, 1974 (15 yards)

Opponent/Most Penalties
9  at Minnesota. Jan. 10, 1999 (38 yards)
7  vs. Phila.. Dec. 28,1947 (55 yards)

Opponent/Fewest Penalties
3  vs. G.B.. Jan. 3,1965 (15 yards)

at Phila,, Dec. 19, 1948 (17 yards)
Most Yards Penalized

97 vs. Phila.. Dec. 28,1947 (10 penalties)
Fewest Yards Penalized

15 at Minn., Dec. 21, 1974(1 penalty)

Opponent/Most Yards Penalized
55 Vs. Phila.. Dec. 28, 1947 (7 penalties)

Opponent/Fewest Yards Penalized
15 vs. Green Bay (at Miami+), Jan. 3. 1965

(3 penalties)

Kickoff Returns
Most Kickoff Returns

7  at L.A, Rams, Dec. 27. 1975 (191 yards)
at Green Bay Jan, 8,1983 (178 yards)

Most Kickoff Return Yards

191 .... at L,A, Rams, Dec. 27. 1975 (7 ret.)
178.... at Green Bay Jan. 8,1983 (7 ret.)

Opponent/Most Kickoff Returns
5  at Dallas, Jan. 2. 1999 (103 yards)

at LA. Rams, Dec. 27. 1975 (90 yards)
vs. Green Bay (at Miami+), Jan. 3. 1965

(140 yards)
vs. Phila., Dec. 28,1947 (63 yards)

Opponent/Most Kickoff Return Yards
140 .... vs. Green Bay (at Mlami+). Jan. 3. 1965

(5 returns)

Fumbles
Most Fumbles

3  at Green Bay Jan. 8, 1983 (lost 2)
at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975 (lost 2)
at Philadelphia, Dec. 19.1948 (lost 2)

Most Fumbles Lost

2at Green Bay, Jan. 8, 1983 (3 fumbles)
at Philadelphia. Dec. 19, 1948 (3 fumbles)
vs. Green Bay (at Miami+). Jan. 3. 1965 (2

fumbles)
at L.A. Rams, Dec. 27, 1975 (3 fumbles)

Opponent/Most Fumbles
5at L.A. Rams. Dec. 27.1975 (lost 3)

Opponent/Most Fumbles Lost
Sat L.A. Rams. Dec. 27,1975 (5 fumbles)
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j^2005 NFL WEEKLY SCHEDULE
Week 1 Week 4
Thursday, September 8
Oakland @ New England
Sunday, September 11
Houston @ Buffalo
New Orleans @ Carolina
Cincinnati @ Cleveland
Seattle @ Jacksonville
New York Jets @ Kansas City
Denver @ Miami
Tampa Bay @ Minnesota
Tennessee @ Pittsburgh
Chicago @ Washington
Green Bay @ Detroit
Arizona (S New York Giants

Dallas @ San Diego
St. Louis @ San Francisco
Indianapolis @ Baltimore
Monday, September 12
Philadelphia @ Atlanta

Local

9:00p (ET)

Arizona

6:00p
(Byes: Chicago, Cleveland, Miami, Pittsburgh)
Sunday, October 2
Houston @ Cincinnati
Denver @ Jacksonville
Philadelphia @ Kansas City
San Diego @ New England
Buffalo @ New Orleans
St. Louis @ New York Giants
Detroit @ Tampa Bay
Indianapolis @ Tennessee
Seattle @ Washington
New York Jets @ Baltimore
Minnesota @ Atlanta
Dallas @ Oakland
San Francisco @ Arizona (Mexico City) 7:30p (CT)
Monday, October 3
Green Bay @ Carolina

Local

l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
4:05p (ET)
4:15p (ET)
l:15p (PT)

9:00p (ET)

Arizona
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a

l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
4:15p (ET)
4;15p (ET)
l:lBp (PT)
l:15p (PT)
8:30p (ET)

9:00p (ET)

10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a
10:00a l:05p
l:15p l:15p
l:15p l:15p
l:15p 5:30p
l:15p
5:30p 6:00p

Week 56:00p

(Byes: Kansas City, Minnesota, New York Giants, Oakland)
LocalSunday, October 9 ArWeek 2

New England @ Atlanta
Miami @ Buffalo
Chicago (S Cleveland
Baltimore (ffl Detroit

New Orleans @ Green Bay
Tennessee @ Houston
Tampa Bay @ New York Jets
Seattle @ St. Louis
Indianapolis @ San Erancisco
Carolina @ Arizona
Philadelphia @ Dallas
Washington @ Denver
Cincinnati @ Jacksonville
Monday, October 10
Pittsburgh @ San Diego

izona

l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:05p (PT) l:05p
l:15p (Mst) l:15p
3:15p (CT) l:15p
2:15p (MT) l:15p
8:30p (ET) 5:30p

Sunday, September 18
New England @ Carolina
Detroit @ Chicago
Minnesota @ Cincinnati
Pittsburgh @ Houston
Jacksonville @ Indianapolis
New York Giants @ New Orleans
San Francisco @ Philadelphia
Buffalo @ Tampa Bay
Baltimore @ Tennessee
St. Louis @ Arizona
Atlanta @ Seattle
San Diego @ Denver
Cleveland @ Green Bay
Miami (S New York Jets
Kansas City @ Oakland
Monday, Sepember 19
Washington @ Dallas

Local

l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
12:00p(Est) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:05p (Mst) l:05p
l:05p (PT) l:05p
2:15p (MT) l:15p
3:15p (CT) l:15p
4:15p (ET) l:15p
5:30p (PT) 5:30p

8:00p (CT) 6:00p

Arizona

6:00p (PT) 6:00p

Week 6
(Byes: Arizona, Green Bay, Philadelphia, San Frandsco)

LocalSunday, October 16 A

Cleveland @ Baltimore
Minnesota (S Chicago
New York Giants @ Dallas
Carolina @ Detroit
Washington @ Kansas City
Atlanta (S New Orleans

Jacksonville @ Pittsburgh
Miami @ Tampa Bay
Cincinnati @ Tennessee
New York Jets @ Buffalo
New England @ Denver
San Diego @ Oakland
Houston @ Seattle
Monday, October 17
St. Louis @ Indianapolis

rizona

l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
4:15p (ET) l:15p
2:15p (MT) l:15p
l:15p (PT) l:15p
5:30p (PT) 5:30p

Week 3
(Byes: Baltimore, Detroit, Houston, Washington)

LocalSunday, September 25
Atlanta @ Buffalo
Cincinnati @ Chicago
Tampa Bay @ Green Bay
Cleveland @ Indianapolis
Carolina @ Miami
New Orleans (Bminnesota
Jacksonville @ New York Jets
Oakland @ Pittsburgh
Tennessee @ St. Louis
Dallas @ San Francisco
Arizona (3 Seattle

New England @ Pittsburgh
New York Giants @ San Diego
Monday, September 26
Kansas City @ Denver

Arizona

l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
12:00p(Est) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:05p (PT) l:05p
l:05p (PT) l:05p
4:15p (ET) l:15p
5:30p (PT) 5:30p

8:00p (Est) 6:00p

7:00p (MT) 6:00p
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Week 7 Week 10
(Byes; Carolina, Jacksonville, New England, Tampa Bay)

LocalSunday, October 23 A
(Byes; Cincinnati, New Orleans, San Diego, Tennessee)
Sunday, November 13
Kansas City @ Buffalo
San Francisco @ Chicago
Arizona @ Detroit

Houston @ Indianapolis
Baltimore @ Jacksonville
New England @ Miami
Minnesota @ New York Giants
Washington @ Tampa Bay
New York Jets @ Carolina
Denver @ Oakland
Green Bay @ Atlanta
St. Louis @ Seattle
Cleveland @ Pittsburgh
Monday, November 14
Dallas @ Philadelphia

A

9:00p (ET)

Pittsburgh @ Cincinnati
Detroit @ Cleveland
Indianapolis @ Houston
Kansas City @ Miami
Green Bay @ Minnesota
San Diego @ Philadelphia
New Orleans @ St. Louis
San Francisco @ Washington
Dallas @ Seattle
Tennessee @ Arizona
Baltimore (3 Chicago
Denver @ New York Giants
Buffalo @ Oakland
Monday, October 24
New York Jets @ Atlanta

rizona

l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
12:00p (CT) 10:00a
l:00p (ET) 10:00a
l:05p (PT) l:0Bp
l:15p (Mst) l:15p
3:15p (CT) l:15p
4:15p (ET) l:lBp
l:15p (PT) l:15p

rizona

l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:OOp (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
4:05p (ET) 2:05p
l:05p (PT) 2:05p
4:15p (ET) 2:15p
l:15p (PT) 2:15p
8:30p (ET) 6:30p

Local

9:00p (ET) 6:00p 7:00p

Week 8 Week n
Sunday, November 20
Tampa Bay @ Atlanta
Carolina (3 Chicago
Indianapolis (3 Cincinnati
Miami (3 Cleveland
Detroit (3 Dallas

New Orleans (3 New England
Philadelphia (3 New York Giants
Arizona @ St. Louis
Jacksonville (3 Tennessee

Oakland @ Washington
Seattle (3 San Francisco

Pittsburgh (3 Baltimore
New York Jets (3 Denver

Buffalo (3 San Diego
Kansas City (3 Houston
Monday, November 21
Minnesota (3 Green Bay

Local

l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p(CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:05p (PT) 2:05p
4:15p (ET) 2:15p
2:15p (MT) 2:lBp
l:15p (PT) 2:lBp
7:30p (CT) 6:30p

Arizona(Byes Atlanta, Indianapolis, New York Jets, Seattle)
Sunday, October 30
Minnesota (3 Carolina
Green Bay (3 Cincinnati
Arizona (3 Dallas

Chicago @ Detroit
Cleveland (3 Houston
Miami @ New Orleans
Washington (3 New York Giants
Jacksonville (3 St. Louis
Oakland (3 Tennessee

Kansas City (3 San Diego
Philadelphia (3 Denver
Tampa Bay @ San Francisco
Buffalo (3 New England
Monday, October 31
Baltimore @ Pittsburgh

l:00p (ET)
12:00p(a)

12:00p (CT)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
12:00p (CT)
l:05p (PT)
2:15p (MT
l:15p (PT)
8:30p (ET)

9:00p (ET)

Arizona

l:00p (ET) 10:00a
 10:00a
 10:00a

l:00p (ET) 10:00a
 10:00a
 10:00a
 10:00a
 10:00a
 10:00a
 l:05p
) l:lBp
 l:15p
 5:30p

Local

J

 6:00p
8:00p (CT) 7:00p

Week 9
Week 12(Byes; Buffalo, Dallas, Denver, 5t. Louis)

Sunday, November 6
Cincinnati @ Baltimore
Tennessee (3 Cleveland
Houston (3 Jacksonville
Oakland (3 Kansas City
Atlanta @ Miami
Detroit (3 Minnesota

Chicago @ New Orleans
San Diego (3 New York Jets
Carolina (3 Tampa Bay
Seattle @ Arizona
New York Giants (3 San Francisco

Pittsburgh @ Green Bay
Philadelphia (3 Washington
Monday, November 7
Indianapolis (3 New England

L

9

Arizona

12:30p (ET) 10:30a
3:15p (CT) 2:15p

Localocal

l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
2:05p (MT) 2:05p
l:05p (PT) 2:05p
3:15p (CT) 2:15p
8:30p (ET) 6:30p

Arizona Thursday, November 24
Atlanta (3 Detroit
Denver (3 Dallas

Sunday, November 27
Carolina @ Buffalo
Baltimore (3 Cincinnati
St. Louis @ Houston
New England (3 Kansas City
Cleveland (3 Minnesota

Chicago @ Tampa Bay
San Francisco @ Tennessee
San Diego (3 Washington
Jacksonville (3 Arizona
Miami @ Oakland
Green Bay (3 Philadelphia
New York Giants (3 Seattle
New Orleans @ New York Jets
Monday, November 28
Pittsburgh (3 Indianapolis

l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
2:05p (MT) 2:05p
l:05p (PT) 2:05p
4:15p (ET) 2:15p
l:15p (PT) 2:15p
8:30p (ET) 6:30p

:00p (ET) 7:00p

9:00p (ET) 7:00p
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Week 13 Week 16
Sunday, December 4
Houston @ Baltimore
Atlanta @ Carolina

Green Bay @ Chicago
Jacksonville @ Cleveland
Minnesota @ Detroit

Tennessee @ Indianapolis
Buffalo @ Miami
Tampa Bay @ New Orleans
Dallas @ New York Giants
Cincinnati @ Pittsburgh
Washington @ St. Louis
Arizona @ San Francisco
Denver @ Kansas City
New York Jets @ New England
Oakland @ San Diego
Monday, December 5
Seattle @ Philadelphia

Local

l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
liOOp (ET)
l:00p (ET)
12:00p (CT)
l:00p (ET)
l:00p (ET)
3:05p (CT)
l:05p (PT)
3:15p (CT)
4:15p (ET)
5:30p (PT)

Arizona
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a
11:00a

Saturday, December 24
Dallas @ Carolina
Buffalo @ Cincinnati
Pittsburgh @ Cleveland
Jacksonville @ Houston
San Diego @ Kansas City
Tennessee @ Miami
Detroit @ New Orleans
San Francisco @ St, Louis
Atlanta @ Tampa Bay
New York Giants @ Washington
Philadelphia @ Arizona
Oakland @ Denver
Indianapolis @ Seattle
Sunday, December 25
Chicago @ Green Bay
Minnesota @ Baltimore
Monday, December 26
New England @ New York Jets

Local

l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
2:0Sp (MT) 2:05p
2:15p (MT) 2:15p
l:15p (PT) 2:15p

Arizona

2:05p
2:05p
2:15p
2:15p
6:30p 4:00p (CT) 3:00p

8:30p (ET) 6:30p
9:00p (ET) 7:00p

9:00p (ET) 7:00p
Week 14

Week 17Sunday, December 11
New England At Buffalo
Tampa Bay At Carolina
Cleveland At Cincinnati

Indianapolis At Jacksonville
St. Louis At Minnesota
Oakland At New York Jets

Chicago At Pittsburgh
Houston At Tennessee

Washingtan At Arizona
New York Giants At Philadelphia
San Francisco At Seattle

Kansas City At Dallas
Baltimore At Denver

Miami At San Diego
Detroit At Green Bay
Monday, December 12
New Orleans @ Atlanta

Local

l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
2i05p (MT) 2:05p
4:05p (ET) 2:05p
l:05p (PT) 2:05p
3:15p (CT) 2:15p
2:15p (MT) 2:15p
l:15p (PT) 2:15p
7:30p (CT) 6:30p

Arizona

Saturday, December 31
Denver @ San Diego
New York Giants @ Oakland
Sunday, January 1
Carolina @ Atlanta
Baltimore @ Cleveland
Arizona @ Indianapolis
Cincinnati @ Kansas City
Chicago @ Minnesota
Miami @ New England
Buffalo @ New York Jets

Detroit @ Pittsburgh
New Orleans @ Tampa Bay
Tennessee @ Jacksonville
Houston @ San Francisco
Seattle @ Green Bay
Washington @ Philadelphia
St. Louis @ Dallas

ArizonaLocal

l:30p (PT) 2:30p
5:00p (PT) 6:00p

l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:OOp (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l.-OOp (ET) 11:00a
4:05p (ET) 2:05p
l:05p (PT) 2:05p
3:15p (CT) 2:15p
4:15p (ET) 2:15p
7:30p (CT) 6:30p

9:00p (ET) 7:00p

Week 15
PostseasonSaturday, December 17

Tampa Bay @ New England
Kansas City @ New York Giants
Denver @ Buffalo
Sunday, December 18
Arizona @ Houstan
San Diego @ Indianapolis
San Francisco @ Jacksonville
New York Jets @ Miami
Pittsburgh (ffl Minnesota
Carolina @ New Orleans
Seattle @ Tennessee
Dallas @ Washington
Cincinnati @ Detroit
Cleveland @ Oakland
Philadelphia @ St. Eouis
Atlanta @ Chicago
Monday, December 19
Green Bay @ Baltimore

Local

l:30p (ET) 11:30a
5:00p (ET) 3:00p
8:30p (ET) 6:30p

Arizona

Saturday, January 7 .AFC And NFC Wild Card

Playoffs (ABC)
.AFC And NFC Wild Card

Playoffs (CBS And FOX)
.AFC And NFC Divisional

Playoffs (CBS And FOX)
.AFC And NFC Divisional

Playoffs (CBS And FOX)
,AFC And NFC Championship
Games (CBS And FOX)

.Super Bowl XI At Ford Field,
Detroit (ABC)

.AFC-NFC Pro Bowl In

Honolulu, Hawaii (ESPN)

Sunday, January 8

12:00p(CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
12:00p (CT) 11:00a
l:00p (ET) 11:00a
4:05p (ET) 2:05p
l:05p (PT) 2:05p
3:15p (CT) 2:15p
7:30p (CT) 6:30p

Saturday, January 14

Sunday, January 15.

Sunday, January 22.

0

Sunday, February 5 .

Sunday, February 12

9:00p (ET) 7:00p
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TRAINING FACILITY m
are situated along a logical

traffic pattern to accom

modate a progressive flow
of activities.

The first floor consists of

player facilities that include

the training area, an audi

torium, locker room, hydro

therapy (15-player in-floor

Jacuzzi and cold plunge) and

spa rooms, indoor/outdoor

weight-training room, offen

sive and defensive meeting

rooms, and film/videotape

rooms. They open to three

playing fields - one of which is lighted - on nearly
five acres of land.

The second and third floors comprise the

administration and operations areas that include

the coaching staff's offices. On the second and

third floors, natural lighting and breezeways com

bine with advanced communications technology

to create the most flexible office space possible.

The main building is flanked by a two-story

attached building that includes a public area, the

ticket office, and the media relations department.

Tifway 419 sod, the same hybrid used for golf

course putting greens and the Sun Devil Stadium

playing surface, covers seven and one-half acres

on the east side of the building and includes

three laser-leveled side-by-side practice fields.

Underneath lies a complex lateral piping, sub

drainage system constructed with drainage tiles
that accommodate as much as three inches of rain

water that can be drained from all three fields,

making them playable within three hours.

While the Cardinals home ■

games will move from the

East Valley to the West

Valley beginning in 2006, JMM _
the team will continue to

cor-

porate headquarters at the

South Tempe facility that

opened in 1990.

Covering 14.7 acres of

land that was formerly a
cotton field, the Cardinals'

facility opened in September

of 1990. The 94,000 square-

foot state-of-the-art facility

sports desert building materials, and three and

one-half acres of Southwestern (Sonoran) desert

landscaping.

Possessing many characteristics that distin

guish it as both a football facility and an Arizona

landmark, the showcase complex has won numer

ous architectural and landscape awards. In the

spring of 1996, it also served as a location for the

filming of "Jerry Maguire" starring Tom Cruise.

The facility incorporates local materials such

as copper, desert brick, and clay tile, comple

mented by desert landscaping which integrate

into the natural surroundings.

Environmentally sensitive, it utilizes passive

solar energy to light offices and corridors while

employing masonry and shadow to eliminate
heat.

The interior joins many important concepts.

Specificity of design is reflected in the workout

areas on the first level where a number of planned

activities can occur simultaneously. Facilities

.  r
i

t f

3

The Cardinals' training facility in south Tempe has housed the franchise's day-to-day operations
since 1990.
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1
SUN DEVIL STADIUM

With the team

into
a press box and

eight additional

private suites.

Served by four
industrial-sized

elevators — one

for the media

and three for

the public—the
addition allowed

for working space

for 200 sports-
writers, broad
cast

booth space for
statistical crews,

coaches, public

address person
nel,

scoreboard oper

ations, and a rooftop camera deck in addition

to suite seating for over 900 fans.

The playing field was named Frank Kush

Field in 1996 to honor the legendary former

Arizona State University head coach who also

served as head coach of the NFL Indianapolis
Colts from 1982-84.

Super Bowl XXX required a number of

improvements, including a new sound system,

four new light poles at each corner of the

stadium, new light fixtures to existing light
standards on the east and west sides, and a

re-sodded playing field.

Sun Devil Stadium proved a most hospitable

host to the Cardinals in the team's inaugural
season in Arizona in 1988 when seven of the

Cards' eight regular-season home games broke

the club's previous single-game attendance
record. The season total of 472,937 fans

also easily eclipsed the Cardinal franchise's

single-season home attendance mark.

In 1994, the Cards again broke their single
season attendance mark when 497,330 fans,

or an average of 62,166 patrons per game,

spun the Sun Devil Stadium turnstiles.

The largest crowd in Cardinal history—

73,025—witnessed the Cards' September 19,

1993 battle against the eventual Super Bowl

champion Dallas Cowboys at Sun Devil Sta
dium.

The 10 largest crowds to watch Cardinal

home games all have been played at Sun
Devil Stadium since the team's 1988 arrival

in Arizona.

booths.

security.

moving
their new West

Valley stadium
next season, the

2005 campaign
will be the Car

dinals' final one

at Sun Devil Sta

dium, the team's
home since mov

ing to Arizona in
1988.

The venue,
which has also

been home to

Arizona

University foot
ball since 1958

and the Fiesta

Bowl since 1971, hosted the Super Bowl XXX

match-up between Pittsburgh and Dallas on

January 28, 1996.

Literally carved from the desert. Sun Devil

Stadium sits in a unique setting between two

mountain buttes in Tempe, Arizona southeast
of Phoenix.

Originally erected in 1958, Sun Devil Sta

dium has been expanded four times (1976,

'77, '88, and '89). Improvements costing over
$23 million have been made since the Cardi
nals arrived in 1988.

A $1.67 million field renovation (lowering

and widening), completed in June of 1992,

was the most recent major upgrade. Besides

providing significantly more sideline space,

the project also changed the look of the sta

dium by removing the characteristic moats in

favor of field-level walkways.
The bowl or south end was connected

by Arizona State's six-story Intercollegiate

Athletic Complex building and an extension

of loge-level seats. A state-of-the-art video

replay scoreboard and locker rooms in the
north end also were added. The color video

replay system, situated in the southwest

corner, offers fans instant replays of game

action. A complementary matrix board for

messages and statistical information sits in
the southeast corner.

In 1989, $11.5 million was spent to con

struct a three-story, 60,000 square-foot

building atop the upper deck on the west side

containing two 30-suite levels and topped by

state
The Cardinals will continue to call Sun Devil Stadium home

through the 2005 season before moving into their new
stadium in 2006.
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JJSUN DEVIL STADIUM SEATING
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$324.00

$243.00

$135.00

$52.00

$40.00

$30.00

$15.00
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CARDINALS CHARITIES
Every effort is made to

direct contributions where

they can have the greatest

impact while addressing the
most critical needs.

Since its inception,
Cardinals Charities has dis

tributed over $2.5 million

to over 200 worthy Arizona

charitable organizations
on behalf of the Arizona

Cardinals and the National Football League.

Founded in 1990, Cardinals

Charities supports programs

designed to improve the

quality of life and enhance

opportunities for children,
women, and minorities in
the state of Arizona.

Cardinals Charities' grants
are awarded on an annual

basis in response to applica

tions from qualified non

profit organizations whose goals and programs
meet the mission statement.

CARDINALS
CHARITIES

Cardinals Charities Mission Statement
The Arizona Cardinals Charities Fund supports programs designed to improve the quality of life

and enhance opportunities for children, women, and minorities in the state of Arizona.

General Guidelines for Beneficiaries

■ Organizations must be exempt under 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Service code.
■ At least 75 percent of funding must be spent in Arizona.

■ Grant application will be limited to once each year; however, organization may reapply each

year.

■ Proposals for $5,000 or less are preferred.

Application Process

Interested organizations must request an application in writing, either by FAX or mail, on their

501 (c) (3) letterhead. Deadline for submission of application is August 1. Grant notification will
be made within 120 days following filing deadline.

Address correspondence to ... Pat Tankersley
Cardinals Charities

P.O. Box #888

Phoenix, AZ 85001-0888

FAX: 602/379-1819
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Cardinals Charities Grant Recipients
ADULT CENTER OF PRESCOTT
ADVOCATES FOR THE DISABLED
AFFORDABLE ACCESSIBLE HOMES, INC.
AID TO ADOPTION OF SPECIAL KIDS
AIDTOV/OMEN CENTERS
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
AMERICAN DIABETIC ASSOCIATION
AMERICAN INDIAN CHRISTIAN MISSION
AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION
AMERICAN RED CROSS
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
ARA PARSEGHIAN MEDICAL RESEARCH

FOUNDATION
ARIZONA ART ALLIANCE

ARIZONA BUCK UNITED FUND, KIDS PUCE
ARIZONA BOYS RANCH
ARIZONA CHARACTER EDUCATION FOUNDATION
ARIZONA COMMISSION FOR POST SECONDARY

EDUCATION
ARIZONA ECUMENICAL SOCIETY
ARIZONA EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
ARIZONA FOUNDATION FOR WOMEN
ARIZONA GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL-FRANK KUSH

YOUTH RUN
ARIZONA HISPANIC SPORTS AUTHORITY
ARIZONA HUMANE SOCIETY
ARIZONA INTERSCHOUSTiC ASSOC.
ARIZONA KIDNEY FOUNDATION
ARIZONA OPERA LEAGUE
ARIZONA RECREATION CENTER FOR THE

HANDICAPPED
ARIZONA RURAL HEALTH TEAM
ARIZONA SIDS ALLIANCE
ARIZONA SPINA BIFIDA ASSOCIATION, INC.
ARIZONA TRANSPLANT HOUSE AT BRUSALLY RANCH
ARIZONA YOUTH FOOTBALL FEDERATION, INC.
ARIZONA'S CHILDREN FOUNDATION
ASSISTANCE LEAGUE OF THE EAST VALLEY
ASSISTANCE LEAGUE OF PHOENIX
ASSISTANCE LEAGUE OF TUCSON
ASSOCIATION FOR SUPPORTIVE CHILD CARE
ASU PRESIDENTS CLUB SCHOLARSHIP FUND
BACK TO SCHOOL CLOTHING DRIVE ASSOCIATION

BARROW NEUROLOGICAL INSTITUTE (CITIBANK
NFL VISA)

BETANIA COMMUNITY CENTER
BIG BflOTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF CASA GRANDE
BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF CENTRAL ARIZONA
BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF FUGSTAFF
BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF YUMA
BUCK FAMILY & CHILD SERVICES
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
BOYS & GIRLS CLUBOFBISBEE
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF CASA GRANDE
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF EAST VALLEY
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SCOTTSDALE
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF TUCSON
BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF METRO PHX
BOYS HOPE, GIRLS HOPE OF AZ
BREWSTER CENTER DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

SERVICES
BROPHY COLLEGE PREPARATORY
CAMP FIRE BOYS AND GIRLS
CARONDELET FOUNDATION - Tucson
CASA DELOS NINOS-Tucson
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES-Central & Northern

Arizona
CENTERS FOR HABILITATION
CENTRAL ARIZONA SHELTER SERVICES
CHALLENGER SPACE CENTER
CHANDLER COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM
CHANDLEfl/GILBERTARC
CHANGE POINT
CHICANOS PORU CAUSA
CHILD CRISIS CENTER - EAST VALLEY INC.
CHRIST CHILD SOCIETY OF PHOENIX
CHRISTIAN ATHLETE MINISTERIES
CHRISTMAS IN APRIL
CHRYSALIS SHELTER FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC

VIOLENCE
COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLD OF ARIZONA
COMMUNITY FOOD BANK - Tucson
COMMUNITY INFORMATION & REFERRAL SERVICES

COMPAS (HEARD MUSEUM, PHX ZOO,
SYMPHONY,ART MUSEUM, DESERT BOTANICAL
GARDEN)

CRANIOFACIAL FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
CRISIS NURSERY

CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTERS

CROSSROADS. INC.
DESERT BOTANICAL GARDEN
DESERT VOICES ORAL LEARNING CENTER
DEVEREUX ARIZONA
DK FOUNDATION
DYSART COMMUNITY CENTER
EAST VALLEY CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES
EAST VALLEY HOSPICE
EDUCATIONAL ENRICHMENT FOUNDATION - Tucson
EL RIO HEALTH CENTER - Tucson

EMILY ANDERSON LEARNING CENTER (PHX
CHILDREN'S HOSP.)

EPILEPSY SOCIETY OF ARIZONA
EPOCH CENTER
ERNEST W. McFARUND FOUNDATION
FAMILY EMERGENCY SERVICE CENTER
FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES
FIREBIRD YOUNG MARINES
FLORENCE CRIHENTON SERVICES OF ARIZONA, INC.
FOUNDATION FOR BLIND CHILDREN
FOUNDATION FOR BURNS & TRAUMA
FRANCISCAN RENEWAL CENTER
FRIENDLY HOUSE
GENESIS ACADEMY
GIRLS RANCH OF ARIZONA
GOLDEN GATE COMMUNITY CENTER
GOMPERS CENTER FOR THE HANDICAPPED
GOSPEL 4 LIFE FOUNDATION
GREATER PHOENIX YOUTH AT RISK FOUNDATION
QUADALUPANOS UNITED FOR ADVANCEMENT &

DEVELOPMENT
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
HACIENDA DE LOS ANGELES
HAVASU FOR YOUTH
HEARD MUSEUM
HOLY SPIRIT CATHOLIC CHURCH
HOMEBASE YOUTH SERVICES
HOMEWARD BOUND
HORSES WITH H.E.A.R.T. Inc.
HOSPICE OF HAVASU
HOSPICE OF THE VALLEY
HOUSE OF RUTH
INSTITUTE FOR MENTAL HEALTH RESEARCH
INTERFAITH COMMUNITY CARE
JEWISH FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICE
JOHN C, LINCOLN HEALTH FOUNDATION
JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT
KATERi SERVICES, FUGSTAFF
KDSTR RADIO
KIDS VOTING
KINGMAN AID TO ABUSED PEOPLE
KIVEL CAMPUS OF CARE
KIVEL GERIATRIC CENTER
KYRENE SCHOOLS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
US SAUS, INC.
UURA HALL ASPIRE FOUNDATION
LEADERSHIP WORKSHOPS FOUNDATION for Youth

& Family
LIFE TEEN PROGRAM
LITERACY VOLUNTEERS
LITERACY VOLUNTEERS-COCONINO COUNTY

LOCAL INITIATIVES SUPPORT CORPORATION (LISC)
LOS DiABLOS (ASU)
LOS VECINOS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT, INC.
LUTHERAN HOSPITALS FOUNDATION
MAGGIE'S PUCE
MAHNAH CLUB OF MESA
MAKE A DIFFERENCE
MAKE WAY FOR BOOKS
MARCUS HOUSE
MARICOPA COUNTY ACCOMMODATION SCHOOL
MARICOPA PEDIATRIC FOUNDATION
MEALS ON WHEELS - White Mountains
MENTORKIDS USA
MERCY SERViCES/MERCY HOUSING
MESA COMMUNITY ACTION NETWORK
MESA SENIOR CENTERS. INC
METRO TECH
MISSION OF MERCY-ARIZONA MOBILE CLINIC
MOBILE MEALS OF TUCSON. INC
MOUNT GRAHAM SAFE HOUSE
MOUNTAIN PARK HEALTH CENTER
MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY
MUSCUUR DYSTROPHY

MUSEUM OF NORTHERN AZ - Flagstaff
NATIONAL JEWISH CENTER, IMMUNOLOGY &

RESPIRATORY MEDICINE
NEW DAY EDUCATIONAL CENTER

NEW DIRECTIONS INSTITUTE FOR INFANT BRAIN
DEVELOPMENT

NORTHERN ARIZONA COUNCIL of GOVT Agency
on Aging

NORTHERN AZ FOOD BANK ■ Flagstaff
NOTRE DAME PREPARATORY HIGH SCHOOL
PAN DEVIDA FOUNDATION
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA
PARENTS OF MURDERED CHILDREN
PHOENIX CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL
PHOENIX DAY CHILD & FAMILY LEARNING CENTER
PHOENIX INDIAN CENTER
PHOENIX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL FOUNDATION
PHOENIX SUNS CHARITIES
PHOENIX SYMPHONY
PHOENIX URBAN LEAGUE
PHOENIX ZOO
PUTEAUUND MOBILE VETERINARY CLINIC
PREHAB OF ARIZONA
PRESCOTT CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER - Prescott
PRESCOn FREE CLINIC
PREVENT BLINDNESS AMERICA
PRIMAVERA SERVICES, TUCSON
PROTECT POLICE K-9
REBUILDING TOGETHER, TUCSON
RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE
ROSIE'S HOUSE: A MUSIC ACADEMY FOR CHILDREN
SADDLEBROOKE COMMUNITY OUTREACH, INC,

-Tucson
SALVATION ARMY
SAVE THE FAMILY FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
SCOTTSDALE FOUNDATION FOR THE HANDICAPPED
SECOND HARVEST
SETON CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL
SISTERS OF ST. BENEDICT
SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DE PAUL
SOJOURNER CENTER
SOUTHERN ARIZONA AIDS FOUNDATION
SOUTHWEST AUTISM RESEARCH CENTER
SOUTHWEST HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
SPECIAL OLYMPICS
ST. ANDREWS CHILDREN’S CLINIC. NOGALES
ST. JOSEPH THE WORKER

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL (Parkingson Research)
ST. LUKE'S CHARITABLE HEALTH TRUST
ST. MARY’S FOOD BANK
ST. MICHAEL INDIAN SCHOOL
ST. PETER’S INDIAN MISSION SCHOOL
ST.LUKE’S MEDICAL & BEHAVORIAL HEALTH

CENTERS
STEVE PASCENTE MEMORIAL FUND
SUN SOUNDS RADIO READING SERVICE

TEEN CHALLENGE, TUCSON
TEMPE COMMUNITY COUNCIL/ Kyrene Communites

in School
TEMPE SCHOOLS PREVENTION RESOURCE

CENTER

THE VILUGE, A HIGH SCHOOL FOR PREGNANT &
PARENTING TEENS

THOMAS J PAPPAS SCHOOL
TIMBER TRAILS CHILDREN’S PROJECT. INC,
TOBY HOUSE
TOP DOG-Tucson
TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK-R\RKS AND RECREATION

DEPARTMENT
TRAVELER’S AID SOCIETY OF TUCSON
TSA YOUTH 8 AMATEUR SPORTS GRANT PROGRAM
TUCSON YOUTH FOOTBALL & SPIRIT FEDERATION, INC.
TUMBLEWEED CENTER FOR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
TURNING POINT SCHOOL, TUCSON
UMOM NEW DAY CENTERS

UNITED BLOOD SERVICES (BLOOD SYSTEMS)
UNITED FOOD BANK
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA FOUNDATION
VALLE DEL SOL
VALLEY CHRISTIAN HIGH SCHOOL
VALLEY LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL
VICTIMWITNESS SERVICE OF COCONINO COUNTY
WASTE NOT
WESLEY COMMUNITY CENTER
WESTVALLEY CHILD CRISIS CENTER
WESTSIDE FOOD BANK
XAVIER COLLEGE PREPARATORY
YAVAPAI BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS
YMCA-AHWATUKEE
YMCA-GLENDALE/PEORIA
YMCA-SOUTHWEST VALLEY FAMILY YMCA
YMCA-TEMPE
YWCA OF MARICOPA COUNTY

'1
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BIG RED

Biography
Hatched: October 4, 1998
Home: Sun Devil Stadium

Height: 6'-4'

Wingspan: Seven feet

Position: Center (of attention!)

Favorite Foods: Bird seed and gummi worms (no

chicken wings)

Favorite Song: "Bird Is The Word'

Off The Field: Big Red can be found throughout

Arizona at schools, charity events, and birth¬

day parties.

1
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CARDINALS CHEERLEADERS
Whether it's performing

at all Arizona Cardinals'

home games, commu

nity service involvement,
appearances at other

sporting and civic events,

or just signing autographs, the Arizona Cardinals
Cheerleaders are recognized throughout the country

for their talent, exciting dance routings, and profes
sionalism.

The cheerleaders have performed throughout the
United States, Mexico, and Canada. At the invitation

of the Pentagon, the cheerleaders also have enter¬

CAR
tained U.S. military troops
in Saudi Arabia, Kuwait,

Bosnia, Egypt, Greenland,
Kosovo, and Bahrain.

Through their talent,
showmanship, enthusiasm,

and dedication to their community and country,
the cheerleaders have established themselves as an

integral part of the Cardinals' organization.

The cheerleaders are available for community
service events, civic events, meetings, conventions,

or special occasions. Call the Cardinals (602/379-

0101) for more information.

DINALS

W\
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CARDS IN THE COMMUNITY
The Arizona Cardinals have always made community activi

ties a year-round commitment.

Fifth-year Community Relations Director Luis Zendejas, the

former Arizona State kicker who played in the NFL with the

Dallas Cowboys and Philadelphia Eagles, directs the Cardinals

community activities.

Zendejas and the Cardinals continue their efforts to expand

the team's community programs to encompass the entire state

of Arizona parts of Nevada and New Mexico as well as into

Mexico. Various community events include involvement from

Cardinals players, coaches, wives, cheerleaders, mascot and

front office personnel.

Among the team's most successful recent programs has

been the Arizona Cardinals NFL Flag Football program, a 5-on-5

non-contact flag football for boys and girls between the ages of

6-14. NFL Flag was developed to help provide youngsters with a

program that teaches the basic fundamentals of football, while

at the same time instilling the values of fair play and teamwork.

Participants in the program are also taught the important les

sons on living a healthy lifestyle and to make good choices

while away from the football field.

During the 2004 season, the Cardinals were one of six NFL

teams to host a regional site for the 2004 Flag Football National

Regional Tournament. Over 40 teams and 400 kids from Arizona,

Nevada and New Mexico participated at the Cardinals south

Tempe training facility.

Over 12,000 kids throughout the states of Arizona 8. Nevada

have participated in NFL Flag Football from the 2004 fall season

through the fall 2005 season. The Cardinals NFL Flag program is

currently rated as one of the top two NFL Flag programs in all

of the National Football League.

The Cardinals participation and dedication to the youths of

Arizona hasn't gone unnoticed. In the winter of 2004, Cardinals

youth football coordinator Rich Tomey was awarded the Sports

and Aquatics Branch Partnership Award for the state of Arizona

on behalf of the Cardinals and the NFL Flag program. This

spring, the Cardinals were selected as the NFC recipient of the
"2005 Pop Warner NFL Team of the Year" for their commitment

to the development of youth football in the Arizona area.

During the 2004 season, the Cardinals staged over 250

events that included the "Milk & Cookies" reading program,
Gatorade Junior Training camps, kids clinics, annual holiday toy

and food drives, and various community appearances.

The season-long "SRP Milk & Cookies Reading Program"

takes a Cardinals player to an elementary school to read to stu
dents on a weekly basis. The annual "Hometown Huddle" pro

gram teams the Cardinals with the United Way to help promote
education. This year's event was the sixth annual and took a

group of players and their wives to El Mirage to help rebuild the

Dysart Community Center, The program focuses on volunteerism

and volunteer recruitment and that involves giving back to the

community with a focus on underprivileged children.

The "Gatorade Junior Training Camps" provide children a
year-round opportunity for on-field instructions from Cardinals

players at recreational sites, including the Cardinals' training
facility located in south Tempe.

The Cardinals "High School Coach of the Week" program

recognizes the efforts of the coaches throughout the state of

Arizona and their football programs throughout the fall. The

school receives a monetary award from Cardinals Charities, and
team members receive t-shirts.

Similarly, the "High School Player of the Week" recognizes

individual high school football players for their accomplish
ments on the field for the previous week. During the season

each winner is provided the opportunity to visit one of the

team's practices followed by an award presentation from a

Cardinals player or coach.

At the conclusion of the season, each player and coach of

the week is invited to the regular season finale where they are

honored for their accomplishments. In addition, the Cardinals

present one coach and one player with the "High School Coach

of the Year" award and the "High School Player of the Year
Award." The coach receives a check for $2,000 for his school's

football program while the player receives a plaque with his
season stats.

The Cardinals dedication to Arizona high school football also
is evidenced when the team invites and honors each state cham

pionship team from all five classes of high school football (5A-

lA) at halftime of the regular season finale. Each team member

and coach is provided with a free ticket to enjoy the game.

The third "Football Skills & Educational Camp" brought over

500 high school football players from around Arizona to the

Cards' training facility to learn from the professionals with on

field drills, classroom instruction and recruiting tips. This past

spring the Cardinals also offered two free coaches clinics in

Tucson and Tempe. Coaches ranging from Pop Warner to college

took part with instruction from the professionals.

"Fan Fare" events expose large numbers of fans to the

Cardinals in a variety of ways. Recent examples were the Draft

Day Party in downtown Phoenix, and the third "Fan Fest" mini

camp practice at the Cardinals training facility. At all these

events, fans are afforded the opportunity to interact and obtain

autographs from players, coaches and cheerleaders.

Team mascot Big Red has gained a loyal following since

hatching his entertaining antics in 1998, He is seen at most

team community events and makes a number of individual

appearances. Examples just from the past year include "Gatorade

Junior Training Camps," "Cardinals Kids Clinics," celebrations,

the "Milk & Cookies Reading Program," "Holiday Express," "Toy

& Clothing Drive," "High School Coach of the Week" award

ceremonies, and countless hospital visits. Big Red also invited

some of his friends to Arizona this spring when the Cardinals
hosted the fifth annual NFL mascot convention. Sixteen mascots

participated in the three day convention which featured hospital

visits, industry trends and an autograph session.

Wives of players and coaches also lend a hand in the com

munity. Through the help of Cardinals wives, the Salvation

Army was able to provide Thanksgiving food boxes last

November for over 300 families with the help of our annual

canned food drive at Sun Devil Stadium prior to the start of our

home game. The wives also collected enough toys during our
toy drive to provide several thousand children with toys during

the annual "Chicanos Por La Causa Christmas Toy giveaway"

event. Wives also joined their husbands to serve Thanksgiving
dinner to the less fortunate at the Phoenix Rescue Mission and

to deliver Christmas teddy bears to youngsters at the local

hospitals for the holidays in addition to taking part in CPLC's

holiday "Wrapping Night".

The Cardinals community outreach has extended its focus to

include Mexico and the local Hispanic community. The Cardinals

hosted four free camps in Monterrey and Mexico City over the

past year. While in Monterrey, Zendejas hosted a coaches clinic

for 250 coaches and a football camp for 150 kids. In Mexico City,
he hosted a coaches clinic for 300 coaches and a kids camp for

80 kids. Over the summer, the Cardinals began a program through
which they visited a different state in Mexico each month to host

these free camps along with visiting local orphanages.
Outside of their work in Mexico, the local Hispanic com

munity has benefited for the team's community involvement.
The Cardinals participated at the Chicanos Por La Causa Cesar
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Chavez Celebration in March while also taking part in the 8th

annual Oia de Los Ninos in April. During the season on away
game weekends, the Cardinals host a table at the Mercado

weekends in south Phoenix where they offer giveaways and

games for the local children to play.

The Cardinals also participated in a number of other various

community activities in the last year. Running backs Marcel

Shipp and Damien Anderson participated in helping to build

a house for a low income family with the help of Habitat

for Humanity. Last fall, eight Cardinals players visited Valley

elementary schools to speak to students about bullying preven

tion as part of the Arizona Bullying Prevention Partnership
and the nationwide Domestic Violence Awareness month. The

Cardinals also took part in the "Winners Don't Quit: Stay in the

Game" program as a partnership between the U.S. Department

of Education and the NFL, by sending a pair of players to speak

to 450 students about staying in school.

Players also invest time and effort into the community of

their own volition. Four Cardinals players have created their

own foundations in hopes of helping the communities and peo

ple around them. Pro Bowl wide receiver Anquan Boldin started

his foundation, Q81, last season with the hope of expanding

the educational and life opportunities of underprivileged chil¬

dren in both Arizona and his home state of Florida. The founda

tion worked with the West Valley Child Crisis Center in Glendale,
Arizona this last season and will continue to serve other child

crisis centers and domestic safe homes across Arizona.

Defensive tackle Kenny King started the "Kenny King Charity

Fund" in his rookie season of 2003 with the sole purpose of

bestowing hope, charity, and love within society. The founda

tion plans to primarily focus on its mission to strengthen fami

lies and improve communities one step at a time by providing
hope and love through charitable acts.

Cornerback David Macklin started the "27 Reasons

Foundations" to help children who are labeled "at risk" or have

been separated from their father and/or family become positive

citizens in their community. Through his foundation, David
visits local foster homes and contributes tickets to Cardinals

games, as well as other monetary donations to support the

community.

Finally, quarterback Kurt Warner who joined the Cardinals this

past offseason, established the "First Things First Foundation"

in the spring of 2001 with wife Brenda to promote Christian
values and bless the lives of those less fortunate.

Clearly, community service never is out of season for the
Cardinals.

-i.-;
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THE Valley’s
Fastest Growing

Sports Show!

Sundays
@ 10:35pm
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CARDINALS BROADCASTING
Cardinals On The Radio

In 2005, Cardinals fans will be able to hear the

team's radio programming on two Bonneville sta
tions - News Radio 620 KTAR and ESPN Radio 860.

All Cardinals pre-game and game broadcasts will

be carried on ESPN Radio 860. They can also be

heard on KTAR, except on those occasions when

they conflict with Arizona Diamondbacks games.

ESPN Radio 860 will also air the post-game

show after every contest as well as non-game

day programming that includes the Dennis Green

Show, the Big Red Rage, and a special Monday

evening show.

Calling the play-by-play for the fourth

straight season will be Dave Pasch. He joined
the Cardinals in 2002 after three seasons as the

football and basketball voice of Syracuse

University. In addition to Cardinals broadcasts,

Pasch can be seen on ESPN calling college foot
ball and basketball as well as WNBA action.

Joining Pasch this year as the radio analyst

will be Ron Wolfley, a four-time Pro Bowl selec-

Ron Wolfley

tion and special teams standout with the
Cardinals, who selected him in the fourth round

of the 1985 draft. The Buffalo, NY native played

collegiately at West Virginia before enjoying a

10-year NPL career with the Cardinals (1985-91),

Browns (1992-93) and Rams (1995).

KTAR Radio and ESN Arizona personality Paul

Calvisi will offer sideline commentary on the

game broadcasts.

Dave Pasch

NEWSRADIO

RADIO 860Arizona's News,Traffic & Weather

Spanish Radio
In 2000, The Cardinals became the first profes

sional team in Arizona to offer all games - pre

season and regular season, home and away - on

Spanish radio.
This season, those broadcasts can be heard on

KMIA Radio (710 AM) in Phoenix.

The broadcast team of Gabriel Trujillo (play-by-

play) and Luis Zendejas (analyst) will be back again
in 2005. A former kicker at Arizona State, Zendejas

played three seasons in the NFL (1987-89) with

the Cowboys and Eagles. In addition to his radio

work with the Cardinals, Zendejas also serves as the

team's Director of Community Relations.

Gabriel Trujillo Luis Zendejas

Radiovisa
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Game-Day Radio
Programming
"The Pre-Game Huddle" begins two hours NFL greats,

prior to kickoff and can be heard on ESPN
Radio 860 AM. The show features a complete can be heard Immediately following each con-

breakdown of the upcoming game, opponent test on ESPN Radio 860 AM.

previews, player profiles, NFL scoreboards,
and live interviews with former Cardinal and

'Cardinals Talk," a post-game call-in show.

Weekday Programming
Three regular weekday radio shows will be

aired on ESPN Radio 860 AM.

The "Dennis Green Show" hosted by Paul Calvisi

and Ron Wolfley gives fans a chance to interact show,

via phone or e-mail with the Cardinals' head coach

DennisGreen. The show will air for one hour every and Ron Wolfley and will air every Thursday

Monday from 4-5 PM beginning the first week of from 6-7 PM in front of a live audience at Tilly's

the regular season. The show will move to 5-6 PM American Grill at 54th Street and Ray Road in

following daylight savings time (Oct 30).

"Monday Night Live" - a footballl oriented

sports program featuring Cardinals personalities

- will air every Monday following the coach's

The Big Red Rage," is hosted by Paul Calvisi

Chandler.

Cardinals On Television
Fans will be able to catch Cardinals programming

on ABC 15 (KNXV-TV), FSN-Arizona, and KAZ-TV.

ABC 15 will carry all four preseason game

telecasts in 2005, each of which will be preceded

by a special 30-minute Maximum Cardinals - The
Pre-Game Show.

Both road preseason games - August 20 at

Kansas City and August 26 at Oakland - will
be broadcast live at 7:30 PM and 6:30 PM,

respectively.

The two home games - August 13 vs. Dallas

and September 2 vs. Denver - can be seen hours

later on a taped-delayed basis unless the game
is sold out, in which case it will be aired live.

The tape-delayed telecast of the Dallas game will

start at midnight and the Denver game will air at
12:30 AM.

Replays of all four preseason games can also be
seen on FSN-Arizona.

Fans should also tune to ABC 15 and FSN-

Arizona throughout the regular season to watch

Maximum Cardinals, presented by Alltel, a 30-

minute magazine show. Check local listings for
times.

ARIZONA7M
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TRAINING CAMP
Flagstaff's name is derived from a tall pine

of Phoenix to the cool climate of Flagstaff, tree made into a flagpole in 1876 to celebrate

the Declaration of Independence Centennial,

picturesque

N.A.U. campus arguably

provides the National

Football League's most

scenic training-camp
venue. The Cardinals'

three practice fields lit

erally were carved from

pine trees with the San
Francisco Peaks, the

hotter in late July and August, the Cardinals highest points in Arizona at 12,633 feet, serv-

benefitfrom Flagstaff's 7,200-foot altitude that ing as an unrivaled backdrop and a photogra-

consistently produces daytime temperatures in pher's delight,

the upper 70s and low 80s. On average, summer

temperatures in Flagstaff reach 90 degrees only offers the Cardinals flexibility if the occasional

three days per year.

Flagstaff is situated in the Coconino National practice schedules.

Forest, the largest continuous stand of pon-

derosa pines in the world. It also serves as the will also conduct a portion of training camp in

county seat for Coconino County, the second Prescott, AZ. This year, they will be there for

largest county in the nation with 12 million three days (Aug. 22-24).
acres.

The Cardinals annually trek 150 miles north

Arizona, Northern Arizona's largest city locat
ed at one of America's

highest city elevations,
and the excellent facili

ties of Northern Arizona

University (N.A.U.) for

the team's preseason

training camp.
While Phoenix tem-

The

FLAGSTAFF - PRESCOTTperatures range some
where between hot and

N.A.U.'s 14,000-seat Walkup Skydome also

summertime afternoon showers interfere with

For the second straight year, the Cardinals
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